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If there is an excuse for the bulk of this book it lies in its history, 

The importance of the writers on the History of Athens is such that they 
seem to ask for a very full treatment of the many problems raised by 
the single and often rather badly preserved remains of their great works. 
They have been curiously neglected since the first editions by Lenz- 

Siebelis (Philochori Atheniensis Librorum Fragmenta, Lipsiae 1811; 
Phanodemt, Demonis, Clitodemi atque Istri ’AcOidwv et reliquorum librorum 

fragmenta, 1812) and the abbreviated reprint of the texts by C. Mueller 
in the first volume of his Fragmenta Historicorum Graecorum. (Parisiis 
1841; with some Addenda in the fourth volume 1851), which forms 

easily the worst part of his otherwise admirable and most useful col- 
lection. My plan to fill the gap by an independent Commentary in three 
volumes, which because of its length was to stand outside the frame 

of the Fragmente der Griechischen Historiker, became impossible under the 
conditions of the war and the post-war years. I therefore published the 
introduction as a special book (Atthis, the Local Chronicles of Ancient 
Athens, Oxford, At the Clarendon Press, 1949) and shelved the more 

essential commentary without much hope of being able to include it 
as a supplementary volume in the general edition of the Fragmente. For 

I well knew that it is impossible to-day to print a lengthy book of pure 
scholarship (with no special popular appeal) without the help of a 
public or private body, which knows that pure scholarship is the pre- 

condition for the survival of the Humanities. But this help soon came 

forth, rather unexpectedly and with an almost unexampled generosity, 
from the Bollingen Foundation (New York), and I will first record my 
deep and sincere gratitude to the Trustees of the Foundation and, in 
particular, to their Vice-President Mr. John D. Barrett, who have also 

taken under their wing the commentary on the other local historians 
(III b nos. 297-322; 335-607), the manuscript of which is in the hands 
of the publisher and the printing of which will begin in the course of 
1954. It seems proper to acknowledge at once and again the never failing, 
equally generous, help given me through all the years of my residence in 
this country by Oxford University and the Dean and Governing Body 
of Christ Church, who made it possible for me to go on with a work 
which by necessity has become more and more the work of my life 
and which (I am glad to know) will be in good hands after my death. 



For external help I am (as always) firstly indebted to my wife, who 
translated parts of my manuscript, typed the whole of it, and read most 
of the proofs, and secondly to the admirable staff (more especially the 
readers) of the printer’s. 

The commentary has been written in the years 1940-1945, and the 
manuscript has been in the keeping of the publisher since 1947. I have 
abbreviated it where I found it possible, but have not changed the text 
very much, and, especially, I have not tried to bring it up to date; even 
at the moment I feel uncertain whether or no to add at least a few 
Addenda—references to new books or papers on subjects treated in this 
commentary, for thereisno room for resuming discussions at least on some 
outstanding questions, as for example the history of ostracism, the citizen- 
ship-law of Perikles, the Pelasgian problem and similar ones. It is not that 
Iam pigheaded or that I feel an exaggerated confidence in the results which 
(with more or less certainty) I believe myself to have achieved. But since I 
arrived at some results (mostly, I hope, expressed with due caution, and 
more for the history of the tradition than for the facts themselves), 
and as no new material has become available (such as for example the 
Didymos papyrus gave us), it seems rather useless simply to repeat my 
opinions or enter into new controversies. Somewhere and somehow, 
after having worked long at the same texts and the same questions, one feels, so to speak, dried up, and wishes that others should deal with the 
opinions expressed, if they think it worth while. But in a spirit of making amends for what many may regard as a rather serious gap, I have added a copious and detailed index at the wish of the publisher and the advice of my friend Herbert Bloch. 
A last and somewhat sore point (which, nevertheless, may perhaps incidentally serve as ‘first aid to critics’): the English idiom is not at all what I should like it to be. I might excuse myself simply by quoting the dictum of a wise writer that ‘no man fully capable of his own language ever masters another’, did I not feel this facile (and perhaps even vain) excuse as an injustice to the cherished memory of the late Miss Margaret Alford, M.A. (Oxon.). She went with the utmost care through the whole manuscript as it was then. Therefore let me put the sorry fact thus: the blame for whatever offends an English ear may be put at my door. 

Oxford, 25 December 1953. F. JACOBY 



323a. HELLANIKOS OF LESBOS 

I discussed this distinguished figure in detail RE VIII, 1913, col. 
104 ff. 1), and I edited the entire legacy of H. with a succinct comment- 
ary in F Gr Hist I, 1923, no. 4. In this book I shall edit the fragments 

5 expressly quoted from the Atthis, and I shall add those to be assigned 
to the Atthis with greater or lesser probability, and those of which the 

contents must have occurred in the Atthis. The sum of fragments has 
been little increased by papyri, the information about the life and the 
work of the author has not been increased at all; my conception of 

10 H., which has been approved of in general?), has altered in details 

only: I shall therefore not repeat what I said in RE but confine myself 
to drawing more accurately certain fundamental lines of the literary 
work of the historian taken as a whole in the framework of the develop- 
ment of Greek Historiography ?). 

15 Together with Hekataios of Miletos and Pherekydes of Athens 4) 
Hellanikos forms the group of the three earliest historians ot whom a 
considerable number of fragments have come down to us because they 
were read and used during all antiquity. The group represents the first 
stage of Greek historiography, and their writing time coincides almost 

20 exactly with the fitth century. It begins with the two works of the Mi- 

lesian, viz. (I) the four books mostly quoted as TeveaAoyiat or ‘Hpwodoyla, 

sometimes simply as ‘Iotoplat 5), according to their contents, because 
the ‘history of the heroic age’ is told in them; (2) the two books of 
the Tleptodog Tj¢ describing the known (and the unknown) world. 

25 The two works inaugurated the two species called by us (as by the 
ancients) Mythography and Geography 5). Out of [16 Περίοδος there 
soon evolved the treatment of particular peoples (barbarians first) 
which for practical reasons we call Ethnography as a literary species ?); 

for ancient terminology distinguished between evn and πόλεις απά 
30 developed the particular form of town-chronicle for the latter. It is 

the species we call Horography because the earliest Ionian books of. 
this kind (not those of the mother country) are cited as “Qpot. All three 

species, which became secondary species after Herodotos' ἱστορίης 
&nxó8cEu was published, have their origin in the fifth century, and Hel- 

35 lanikos cultivated all of them in an abundance of special works 8). 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 1 
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The first group, which in some respects is the most importartt, consists of five mythographical works: Φορωνίς, Δευχαλιωνεία, ᾿Ατλαντίς, ᾿Ασωπίς, Τρωικά °). In a sense they were final in regard to Mythography: for later authors from the fourth century onwards, and even for as early 5a writer as Thukydides, they are the great authority for the heroic age 1°), the inferior limit of which is the Dorian (or for Athens the Ionian) migration. The group practically extends beyond the actual end of the first great Panhellenic war against Troy. The second group, the Ethno- graphies, is very voluminous, but perhaps less important because in 10 this sphere development soon advanced beyond Hellanikos. It contains four or five works about barbarian countries—Egypt, Cyprus, Lydia [ ?], Scythia and (in two volumes) Persia 3) and as many about Greek districts—AloXx& and/or Λεσβιακά 13), Θεσσαλικά, Βοιωτιακά, Περὶ ᾿Αρ- καδίας 18), To Horography we can assign with certainty only the Atthis 15 in two volumes 14). The Ἱέρειαι (απά the Καρνεονῖκαι) form a group by themselves 15), 

At its head stands the ἱστορίης ἀπόδεξις οἱ Herodotos, which contains 20 the roots of the three main forms of history: viz. Universal History (Κοιναὶ ἱστορίαι, Πράξεις Ἑλλήνων καὶ βαρβάρων), Ώτεεἰκ Ἠϊρίοτν (Ἑλ- Anvixd), and monographs on wars 18). The work, complete in the main, appeared after the death of the author between 430 and 424 Β. 013), probably not a decade earlier than another work of Hellanikos, which 25 also inaugurated a new species, namely the Universal Chronicle of the Ἱέρειαι τῆς Ἥρας αἱ ἐν “Apyet 18). The Thucydidean torso, the first monograph of a war, was published a few years after H.s Atthis, which was perhaps the last (or the last important) work of that author 19), The ancient tradition about the personal life of H. is scanty. It is 30 practically confined to the facts of his birth in Mytilene 20) and his death (in the 85th year of his life) in a continental Place near his native island %1). If the latter piece of information, which cannot be very well invented, derives from a contemporary source it does not seem quite impossible that the voluminous author roused the interest of wider 35 circles ??), as did contemporary sophistry, with which his literary output has some affinity. But this inference is less certain than that drawn from the discrepancies about the name of his father: H. did not call Βἱπιθε]{ Ἑλλάνικος ὁ τοῦ δεῖνα but, in the fashion followed by Herodotos and Thukydides. πιετε]γ Ἑλλάνικος Λέσβιος (ος Μιτυληναῖος) 23). That 
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means: he did not write any of his numerous books for the narrow 

circle ot his countrymen as did the earlier Ionian horographers, not even 
the AloXx& and the Λεσβιακά, for they were not local chronicles of his 
native town but ‘ethnographical’ books. He wrote, like Herodotos, 

5 Thukydides and the sophists, for all Greece in so far as it was literate. 
The scantiness of tradition concerning even a distinguished author of 
the fifth century is by no means surprising, and it is hardly necessary 
to give an express warning against inferring negligible importance from 
the want of information about a man’s life. The case is different from 

ro that of poets, for a larger public is interested in them *), and there are 
documentary data about their appearance at Panhellenic and local 

festivals. There is no documentary tradition for prose-writers 25). We have 

a few casual statements (which may be right or wrong) e.g. that a man 
had some connexion with Thurioi; a few inferences from Comedy showing 

15 an author’s sojourn in Athens *); and that is almost all. It is typical 
that Apollodoros connected the floruit of Hellanikos with, an epochal 

year of Tragedy, 465/4 B.C., and that the Suda made him live xarà toùc 
χρόνους Εὐριπίδου καὶ Σοφοκλέους 2). Βαἰ we trace the influence of 

Hellenistic biography, which groups together authors of: the same 
20 category, in the statements of the same Vita that he was the successor 

of Hekataios 2) and that he met Herodotos at the Macedonian court, 
which implies that Herodotos and he were contemporaries. Neither 
statement assists us in obtaining accurate dates 29), Pamphila, a well- 
known writer of the time of Nero, tried to calculate on the basis of 

25 Apollodoros’ dates the ages of the three great historians at the beginning 
of the Peloponnesian War (it is worth noticing that even then Hellanikos 
is considered quite on the same level as Herodotos and Thukydides). 
She correctly concluded from the dates that they were approximately 
contemporaries. If one examines the exact dates she gives one finds at 

30 once that they were 1eached by calculations; and. if one investigates the 

foundations of these calculations one again finds at once that not one 
of them is documentary. The floruit of H. is flatly contradicted by the 
fact that the Atthts was published later than 407/6 B.C. 3°); it may be 
a great deal too early. How Apollodoros obtained his date is shown by the 

35 grouping of the earlier historians in Dionysios of Halikarnassos, in whose 
opinion Hellanikos was the predecessor of Herodotos 3%); it is due to 
the general impression which his literary activity makes when taken 
as a whole. The determination by the chronographer was preceded by 

the history of the development of Greek prose, and it has proved fatal 
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ly according to his custom that he left several possibilities open 53). As things are we must resign ourselves to the fact that Apollodoros’ date is certainly wrong and that we do not know the date of the birth, 10 or the death, or the literary activity of H. with any certainty *5), In view of this uncertainty (which, as mentioned above, is in no way surprising) it may be justifiable at least to mention a suggestion which draws upon the name for a closer determination: *EXA&vwxog is formed by haplology from Ἑλλανόνυιος 58), and it is attractive (though far 15 from certain 35)) to connect it, if not with the naval victory at Salamis, as the Euripides Vitg does *), with that of Mykale (August 479 B.C. 57)), the outcome of which was the deliverance of the Greeks in Asia Minor and their accession to the Hellenic Federation. Those inclined to indulge 

to 395/4 B.C. 38), 
25 What we have obtained is very little, but even this little is important because it shows incontestably that H. was still active in the last quarter of the fifth century 3°). In this period falls the most original of his historical works, the Universal Chronicle of the Ἱέρειαι απἀ besides that the 

the outbreak of the war precisely and impressively, belongs to Thuky- dides’ old manuscript, i.e. it was written later than 421 B.C. but earlier than the Sicilian expedition. The contention that H. was used for this 
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period may be corroborated by the fact that Thukydides makes one of 
his rare digressions which do not concern the war, in writing of the year 
423 B.C.: he records the fire in the temple of Hera in Argos, the flight 
of Chrysis and the appointment of her successor 42), The inference is 

5 obvious that H., politically minded as he was, concluded the Universal 
Chronicle of the Greek people with the epochal date of the peace of 
Nikias. Of course this is merely a suggestion, but the fact that the end of 
the war is not dated by the priestess in Thukydides 5, 20 must not be 
adduced as contradicting: for the chapter does not mention any officials, 

10 only the natural seasons of the year, and Thukydides appends his reasons 
for rejecting in toto the method of dating by officials “). 

As to the Althis, F 25-26 prove that that work still treated in detail 
the events of the year 407/6 B.C. Here the inference is even more obvious 
that H. concluded with the epochal date of the end of the war in the last 

15 months of the year 404/3 B.C. A proof cannot be brought forward in 
this case either. It is of course conceivable that he recorded the later 
events of the year down perhaps to the establishment of the Thirty, 
or he may have regarded as epochal not the external end of the war 
but the restitution of democracy in 403/2. It does not make any difference 

20 that F 25-26 are quoted without the title of a book, for they cannot 
come from any but the Atthis. Nor need we waste our time with the wild 
conjectures which try to expel the name of H. from the text “) or with 
the speculation about a second edition of the Atthis published by his 
son Skamon *5). For the ferminus post obtained for the publication of the 

25 Althis is confirmed by the contemporary evidence of Thukydides who 
before narrating the events which happened petatd τοῦδε τοῦ πολέμου 
καὶ τοῦ Μηδικοῦ αρο]ορἰζε5 for what he himself admits to be a digression 
by giving his reasons for inserting it. In order to make a proper use of 
his words (printed in the text as T 8) for the literary activity of H. it 

30 is fortunately not necessary to enter the battlefield of the so-called 
Thucydidean Question. We need not ask at what precise moment the 
historian began to revise his manuscript, which now was to contain 
not only the Nikias War (which he had set out to describe 00b¢ xatota- 
pévov) but the whole Twenty-Seven Years’ War, the unity of which he 

35 maintains with the utmost energy in his second prooimion 46). The 
context of 1, 97 leaves no doubt that the few words relating to H. were 
added (to put it as cautiously as possible) as an afterthought to the 
motivation of the digression 4”). He gives two reasons: (1) that nobody 
had given an account of this period, all his forerunners having dealt 
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either with Greek History before the Persian War or with this war itself *9): (2) that a detailed history of the missing period is fitted to show the development of the Athenian empire and its state at the moment when the conflict with Sparta came to a head. The afterthought consists 5 in a qualification of the first reason, and its very nature shows that it was added when the publication of a work which did so! confine itself 

by name (which he does nowhere else) and why he criticises the book: to he is not inclined to cancel his own effart for its sake, or (as I believe) to give up his intention to write a real history of the period now covered ὈΥ {56 ᾿Αττικὴ ξυγγραφή οἵ Ηεἰ]απἰκκος. 
This is all the evidence we have ot the literary career of H. It is certainly not much, and yet the fact that the Universal Chronicle as well as the 15 Chronicle of Athens was written in the last two decades of the fifth century, gives a starting-point for a conjectural reconstruction. Such an attempt can yield an acceptable result only if—taking into account 

programme, a self-imposed task, and that in the course of a perhaps long life this programme expanded in a rational manner. We are able to 

one, two, or at the outside (in the one case of the Universal Chronicle) 



INTRODUCTION 7 

epic poetry) and for the description of the world and its inhabitants. 
But Herodotos broke new ground, leaving aside as settled by Heka- 
taios 59) the history of the heroic age and setting himself the task of 
collecting the traditions preserved from the century and a half preceding 

5 the Persian Wars, and of composing as far as possible a history of the 
ἀνθρωπηίη λεγομένη γενεή 51) under the historical aspect of the age-old 
conflict between Asia and Europe. Thus he created (or opened the way to) 
a new sense for the word ictopi«. Hellanikos on his part (and this may 
have been his first and original plan) did exactly what Herodotos 5a) 

10 refused to do: yò δὲ περὶ μὲν τούτων οὐκ ἔρχομαι ἐρέων ὡς οὕτως ἢ ἄλλως 
κως ταῦτα ἐγένετο. ΗΕ τεν!οεὰ {πε ννοτ]ς ἆοπε Ὀγ Hekataios and incident- 
ally continued it in an enlarged and more systematic form, thus com- 
pleting it and bringing the literary genre of mythography to perfection 
and in a manner of speaking to a conclusion 5). In the five works (compris- 

15 ing nine volumes as against the four of Hekataios’ ‘Ioropta:) which 
dealt with the history of the heroic age from Deukalion to the Trojan 
War he seems to have collected the whole scattered and conflicting 
tradition about the pre-Trojan period, the πολλο λόγοι "Ἑλλήνων, 
arranging them in four or five great pedigrees, bindiing them together 

20 by a well-conceived system of synchronisms, and crowning the whole 
genealogical combination by a narrative of the Trojan War as the first 
joint enterprise of the Greeks ). It is extremely probable that the work 
thus done impressed Thukydides who treated it as the background of 
his own appreciation of ancient Greece and as a historical foundation 

25 for it 55), 

There is a second point of difference between Herodotos and Hel- 
lanikos in their relation to the first Greek historian, not so marked as 
the first (because no question of principle comes into play) but never- 
theless observable. If Herodotos left aside the ‘historical’ work of He- 

30 kataios, touching only occasionally on the προτέρη γενεή--{16 ἀνδρῶν 

ἡρώων θεῖον γένος, οἳ καλέονται ἡμιθέοι, as Hesiod has it 5€)J—, there is 

no doubt at all that the starting-point for his own íoropíj was the 

‘geographical’ work of the Milesian, which in describing the contem- 
porary world of men probably often touched on historical events and on 

35 monuments with a story attached to them 5"). It does not matter here 
whether Herodotos set out on his journeys with a plan of a new Periodos 

in his head 55): the fact that his work, published probably after his 
death, contains the disiecta membra of a description of the known world 

is as obvious as that he collected his material on his own extensive 
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journeys, even if (for foreign countries) he drew more or less heavily on his predecessor. We have already mentioned 59) that Hellanikos wrote special books about the same foreign countries and even more 

remains do not contain evidence of autopsy even in the West ; seemingly he did not undertake ‘voyages of discovery’ 60] and the interest in geo- graphical problems and in the map, so marked in some passages of Hero- dotos, is conspicuously absent from his Work *!). One cannot quite exclude 1ο the explanation that this state of things is due to insufficient preser- vation; but it is at least arguable that the character of these books was more historical than geographical. This conception appears probable if 
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vice versa has yielded a definitely negative result for the former alter- native %8). As Herodotos made his journeys in the North and the East, say roughly between 460 and 446 B.C. *'), it is almost certain that the Ethnographies of Hellanikos were not yet published. It is no more than a 
Suggestion, but it seems to be a probable one that Hellanikos, after having finished his (let us call it so) new edition of Hekataios’ Ἱστορίαι, turned to the second great work of his predecessor and dealt with it in the same manner. As far as we can see the new task did not compel him to leave his home for collecting material in foreign parts, though he may 10 have visited the western coast of Asia Minor and penetrated even to Cyprus and Egypt *5). He may have written, and he probably did write, the ethnographies as far as they deal with barbarian countries (we shall come back to the Hellenic ones) in his study and, at least partly, from 
books. 

15 If we assume this to have been so (insufficiently founded though the 
assumption is), it would go far to explain a third and perhaps the most important difference between Hellanikos and Herodotos. It is indisputable 
that Greek Historiography in the Specific and proper sense of the word 
begins with the ἱστορίης ἀπόδεξις οἱ Ηετοάοίος who, in this sense, is 20 the true ‘father of History’. It should be equally clear that the much more learned Lesbian is, in one sense, more of a historian than Herodotos. 
The latter stating the aim of his research with the famous words éyé δὲ 
περὶ μὲν τούτων οὐκ ἔρχομαι ἐρέων ὡς οὕτως ἢ ἄλλως κως ταῦτα ἐγένετο, 
τὸν δὲ οἶδα αὐτὸς πρῶτον ὑπάρξαντα ἀδίκων ἔργων ἐς τοὺς Ἕλληνας τοῦ- 

25 τον σημήνας προβήσομαι ἐς τὸ πρόσω τοῦ Aóyov x1A.9), simply acknowled- 
ged the existence of two great periods in Greek history with a different 
tradition, the mpotépy (heroic) and the ἀνθρωπηίη γενεή, thus opening 
the way for the methodical criticism of the tradition by Thukydides. 
Hellanikos, on his part, not only recognized a spatium vacuum between 

30 the history of Greece from Deukalion to the Trojan War and the ensuing 
migrations on the one hand and on the other the history of contemporary 
Greece, he also deliberately set himself the task of bridging this gulf 
of half a millennium. He did it in the Ἱέρειαι τῆς "ρας αἱ ἐν "Άργει, 
his most extensive work, which was published some years after the 

35 appearance of Herodotos’ Histories 7°) and perhaps was only begun after 
Herodotos’ work had been published in ca. 426 B.C. In three volumes 
it contained a continuous chronicle of the history of Greece in the wider 
sense of the word from its first beginnings down to the Nikias War n), 
This was something quite new, and the attempt at a continuous history 

οι 
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has, it is plain, profoundly impressed Thukydides. He made abundant use of it in his Archaeology and perhaps in the introduction to his Lwedtxc, both sections being written after the probable date of publica- tion of πο Ἱέρειαι 73), Later on Ephoros followed up the first Universal 5 Chronicle with the first (or, if not the first, the most important and authoritative) Universal History. Ephoros wasa bookworm, who composed his great work almost exclusively from other books. This may have been the case with H. too, as long as he worked on the history of the heroic age and on most (if not all) histories of non-Greek peoples ?3). There must 1o have been a change when he planned the Ἱέρειαι. In order to write a Universal Chronicle in the time of the Nikias War much preliminary work was necessary. We are not able to say with assurance how many (if any) chronicles of Ionian cities were already published in the twenties of the fifth century 74), but books about cities or districts of Greece proper 15 certainly did not yet exist. There was much tradition contained in Hero- dotos about some of them in the last 200-250 years, but it was not enough for a continuous chronicle ; one had to collect one's material on the spot. The special books which H. wrote about Thessaly, Boiotia, Athens, Argos, and Arkadia not only show that he was aware of the necessity 20 of local investigation: the titles may even give us a sort of rough itinerary for his journeys in Greece Proper 75), Again we have: no evidence about the time of most of these books, but as the Ἱέρειαι was published after 421 B.C. and the Atthis after 407/6 we may assume that these books 
25 during the Ten Years’ War or/and after the Nikias Peace. Perhaps it was about the same time that Thukydides decided to write the history of what he expected to be a ‘great war’, and that H., after having completed that part of his work which presented itself to us as a sort 

did; and it seems to be an almost self-evident assumption that, like 35 Herodotos and the sophists, he lectured about the results of his earlier investigations as well as about the new material he collected in the several towns he visited 7). There is no doubt that the general public everywhere was interested in the history and the antiquities of their own towns, and it is a matter of course for a man like H. that he published 
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his lectures in the form of Local Histories. In any case, it is an indisputable 
fact that it was the foreign sophist who gave to cities and districts of 
European Greece the first written and continuous report of their own past 
(and one may well add their present) history as distinguished from the 

5 digressions in Herodotos’ work, which were not complete and not con- 
tinuous; for, though in some cases covering a fair part of the ground, 
they omitted the heroic age and the dark centuries and generally broke 
off with the Xerxes War 7’). 

I am quite aware that the preceding sketch of Hellanikos’ life and 
to literary activity is highly conjectural (though, perhaps, one may concede 

it some inherent probability), and it is not without a sense of relief that 
I return to surer ground and to the one work in which we are primarily 
interested here. From the Atthis, which was published after 407/6 and 

most probably after 404/379), twelve quotations are preserved and, 
15 including the quotations without a title, we have between twenty five 

and thirty fragments. The foreign writer must have done his work ex- 
tremely well. Not till about half a century later did an Athenian ἐξηγητής 
write what Pausanias seems to term ‘the first Atthis’ 7°); and if he aimed 
at supplanting H. (which is doubtful, though the Athenians granted him 

20 a special reward for his book) he did not meet with success. H.s Atthis 
was used—leaving aside Thukydides, Ephoros and some doubtful 
cases ®°)—in the fourth century by Andron ?!) and Amelesagoras 9); 
it was quoted in the third century by Diodoros Periegetes 53). Further, 
Scholiasts and Lexicographers invoke its authority in the same manner 

25 as that of the Athenian Atthidographers *) e.g. for events before the 
reign of Kekrops ®), for the history of Athenian families 99), even for 
Athenian cults or rather for their aitia 9". The esteem the work still 
enjoyed in Roman times clearly emerges from the fact that Plutarch 
in his Life of Theseus quoted it five times 88) (whether from Istros or 

30 from his own knowledge) as against two quotations from Kleidemos and 
one from Demon, none from Androtion, Phanodemos, Melanthios. Philo- 
choros is quoted six times and used more extensively than the quotations 
indicate, but H.s presentation of Theseus was evidently regarded as 

next to his the greatest authority and as a primary source. It is very 
35likely that Philochoros' narrative of the reign, and particularly of the 

expulsion of Theseus, was built to a large extent on H. °°). A second 
fact points in the same direction: the fragments preserved from H.s 
Atthis far exceed in number those taken from the books of Melanthios 
and Demon and even those from the digest made by Istros (if we leave 
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as 
the quotations from Kleidemos or Phanodemos. This state of things cannot be explained merely by the (surely important) fact that H. was the first to write an Atthis; the book must have possessed intrinsic value 5 which made the Athenian writers take it as their model, probably revising and certainly enlarging it from their more intimate knowledge of their national antiquities, but taking over its Beneral arrangement and much of its contents. We Shall probably not be far Wrong if we state that in 

(after all) they are. The words of Thukydides quoted above and the 
15 fragments leave no doubt that the ᾿Αττικὴ ξυγγραφή-- ἃς Thukydides 

calls it 9), the ᾿Ατθίς as later Writers quote it *!)—contained the whole 
history of Athens from the earliest times down to (probably) the end 

criticism that H, treated the Pentekontaetia Bpayéws, whatever that 
means—his sketch of the Period is not very helpful for guessing at his 
own idea of an appropriate treatment. One may think it probable that H. 
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confined himself to the facts, not expounding their internal connexion 
and not admitting digressions about leading persons such as Pausanias 
and Themistokles; there may even have been years to which not one event was assigned *5). The second alternative is perhaps less incredible 5 a friori: the interest of the writer in the great contemporary war might 
furnish a reason for a very circumstantial narration of it; and one might compare the position of the Xerxes War and the very detailed narration of it in the work of Herodotos. But this supposition brings us dangerously 
near to the new Thucydidean view-point about the unity of the Twenty- 10 seven-years’ War. It is hard to believe that H., who had already written a fairly detailed exposition of the Nikias War in the 'Iépetat, anticipated 
the great discovery of Thukydides later on: I even venture to assert that 
5, 26 puts this supposition out of court. Even the Universal Chronicle 
comprised only three volumes. The quotations too do not favour the 15 belief in the soundness of the § in F 7; there is only one quotation from 
the alleged fourth book, and none at all from the third or the fifth. It 
further seems incredible that a three-volume history of the fifth century, 
written by a highly esteemed author like H., should have disappeared 
completely, leaving no vestige in our tradition, just as it is incredible 

20 that an Atthis of the fifth century should have had the same dimensions 
as that of Kleidemos or even greater: the latter work appeared fifty 
years later and was quickly doubled by Androtion, who in his turn 
was doubled by Philochoros. There is a steady and natural rise in the 
extent of these Athenian histories ?)). Even apart from the Thucydidean 

25 βραχέως the extant fragments make the assumption of four or five books 
improbable and favour the two, for it is obviously easy to arrange them 
in a two-book scheme. The evidence is this: our sources quote from the 
first book the institution of the Areopagos +°) (probably in the Teign 
of Kekrops) and that of the Panathenaia under Erechthonios 101). 

3o perhaps also the Eleusinian War under Erechtheus 102), This leaves no 
doubt that the first book dealt with the history of the Athenian kings. 
We are in a less secure position for the second book. But it seems obvious 
that F 6 refers to the reform of Kleisthenes 193), and then F 5 may well 
refer to the last years of Hippias who fortified Munychia ; F 8-9 we cannot 

35 date with certainty. We have to admit that this evidence is scanty 1); 
we could not disprove the assumption founded on the 3 of F 7 that the 
first or the second Peloponnesian War was treated in the fourth book, 
and we do not learn from the fragments where the borderline between 
the first and the second book ran, or (better) where H. made the break 
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between the archaeology and the history which the librarians probably used for their book-division later on. There is no real proof, there is only a question of probability. We get a probable arrangement 105) if we assume that H. obtained the archon list in Athens and was the first to 5 publish it—an assumption which I regard as a fact and for which I shall argue presently. The archon list was a historical document of the first order, and it was obvious that ‘history’ began with the first annual archon. If H. marked the break (and he could not but do So) 1%) and if the librarians used it to divide the book into volumes (as one expects them to have 10 done) the first volume contained the history of Athens under the kings (we may call it the archaeology) and the second the history of 'republican' Athens—the little known of the seventh century (Kylon, Drakon), the history of the sixth century (Solon, tyrants, Kleisthenes), and the whole of the fifth century (Persian Wars, Pentekontaetia, Peloponnesian War). 15 Then Bpayéwe needs no further justification: we have only to state that the criticism would apply not only to the period to which Thukydides 

of the kings and seldom for the historical period 107), ?o This reconstruction of the Atthis (if a ‘theory of probabilities’ is entitled to that somewhat pretentious name) is, of course, largely in- fluenced by my firm conviction that H. arranged his material in the se- 

35 list; that the list began with Kreon; that (as far as we know) there was no variant in the years and names of the archons between him and Solon, let alone in the date of the latter’s archonship 11), Taking all things together, the assumption is self-evident that H. used this list as the backbone of his ‘book about Athens’ and that he joined it with the 
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king-list, or rather that he extended the list of the kings down to 684/3 
B.C., thus constructing a continuous list of eponyms. I am sorry if I 
sound dogmatical, but there is really no need for over-cautious quali- 
fications. Leaving open the question whether what obtains for Athens 

5 obtains also for H.s other ‘Greek ethnographies’ (which in my opinion 
it does not !!?)) and referring to my treatment of the general form 
of the Atthides 3) I confidently state that later writers were justified 
in quoting the ‘book about Athens’ as ’Aric, that it was a chronicle, 

and that H. was the creator of that form and, in fact, the first Atthido- 
10 grapher, whatever Pausanias'meant when he called Kleidemos ézxécor 

τὰ ᾿Αθηναίων ἐπιχώρια ἔγραψαν ὁ ἀρχαιότατος 1314). Το υτιίε 5οἩ a book 
was natural for a man who, of course, was acquainted with the earliest 
Ionian ópo:, as far as there were any !15), and who himself had published 
some fifteen years before a chronicle ot all Greece, bringing order into a 

15 chaos by the simple device of attaching facts and events to a certain 

name and a certain year in the list of the priestesses of Hera at Argos, 
and adding for the sake of convenience synchronisms with, or relations 
to, a βτεαί εροςπα] ενεπί: τὸ μὲν δὴ Σικελικὸν γένος οὕτως ἐξέλιπεν 

᾿Ιταλίαν, ὡς 'Ελλάνικος ὁ Λέσβιός φησί, τρίτηι γενεᾶι πρότερον τῶν Τρωικῶν, 

20 ᾿Αλκυόνης ἱερωμένης ἐν "Αργει κατὰ τὸ ἕκτον χαὶ εἰκοστὸν ἔτος... . τὸν 
δὲ μετὰ τοῦτον (50ἑΪ. στόλον) ἔτει πέμπτωι γενόμενον Αὐσόνων κτλ 119), 

From the same work comes F 22, where H. noted the trial of Orestes 
before the Areopagos and incidentally enumerated the earlier actions 
before that court, dating them by their distance in γενεαί from the one, 

25 so to speak, Panhellenic trial 1”). The list of priestesses he obtained in 
Argos, as he obtained the musical victors at the Karneia in Sparta (either 
himself if he visited the town, or by a friend whom he asked to transcribe 

it for him). It is inconceivable (at least to my mind) that in Athens the 

expert historian, when planning a work which called for the like arrange- 
30 ment, should have either not asked for such lists or scorned to use them, 

when his Athenian friends (such friends being again a matter of course) 
furnished him with them or directed his attention to the Agora list 1). 
It is true, that in Athens he had to work with two lists: there was a 

continuous list of archons for almost three centuries, and there was a 
35 list of kings, which he either received from the same Aédytot &vdpec, or 

(more probably) constructed himself from various data, particularly 
the names of kings connected with monuments or occurring in the many 
stories which were doubtless told him ™*). He had to join these two 

lists and to fit them into the universal chronology which he had followed 
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upon the question of Principle: whether his list of kings began with 5 Kekrops, Aktaios or Ogygos, and whether he gavethelist of pre-Kekropian kings which Philochoros rejected 120); how many pre-Trojan kings his list comprised 13); how many of them he got in Athens and how many he had to promote to royal dignity or to invent wholly; how he calculated the duration of their Teigns (it cannot be doubted that he did 122)); ro how many names Attic tradition gave him for the 'dark centuries after the Ionic migration; whether they were sufficient to bridge the gap between Medon and Kreon, or whether he had to draw here rather heavily on his own resources of imagination and invention 183); whether it was already H. who introduced the «οποερἴοη οἱ ἄρχοντες δεκαετεῖς I), 15 and so on. The fragments, as stated, do not help: they contain a few names of pre-Trojan 136) and some more of post-Trojan kings 126), but none later than Medon and the Ionic migration. It is probable that the fundamental synchronism between the sack of Troy and the last year of Menestheus 127) occurred already in the Atthis and it may have been 20 first put forward by H. 125). The sequence of the four kings Thymoites, Melanthos, Kodros, Medon, furnished by F 23, recurs in the later lists. H. certainly did not regard Theseus or Kodros as the last king; but the possibility that the Hellenistic chronographers tampered with the list Οἱ {με δεκαετεῖς 129) makes it impossible to Pronounce with any confidence 25 about the last part of his list. 
As to the question of principle, nobody (as stated above) has openly 
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To him therefore it seems incredible that Thukydides should have ob- jected to this manner of dating, and he infers that H. (at least in the Pentekontaetia) did not date by archons 123). Some scholars do so with a certain hesitation, perhaps because, after all, we do have two archon 5 dates from the year 407/6 B.C., and it is difficult to believe that H. used them only in the narrative of the Peloponnesian War, and equally difficult to imagine how he dated in the Pentekontaetia and before. For even Herodotos, who is anything but a chronographer, gives the archon for the arrival of Xerxes in Attika 133), Nevertheless, modern 10 scholars draw the conclusion. This is a most curious example of the weight of prejudice and preconceived ideas which do not realize the possibility of different outlooks, but disregard even obvious facts: Thukydides is a master of accuracy, and (though a somewhat severe critic) he is 'an honorable man', and if he declares that H. was inaccurate, then inaccurate 15 he was. If modern scholars simply inferred, as some have done 134, that H. made mistakes (perhaps many) in assigning events to the wrong archon years I should not quarrel with the conclusion, but simply state that we are not able to put the matter to the test, as we have not one date of H. for the period criticised by Thukydides. I should however be 20 prepared to rely on Thukydides' judgment 135), if he really meant what Scholars believe he did. But in my belief they interpret Thukydides' statement wrongly: the general opinion is mistaken because based on a fundamental syllogism of which the premises are at fault as well as the deduction. The real premises are: (1) H. dates by archons, as is shown 25 by general considerations and confirmed by F 25/6; (2) Thukydides 
declares that H. wrote τοῖς χρόνοις obx áxpiBióc. The evident conclusion is that Thukydides, when he criticised H., regarded the method of dating by archons as inaccurate. In fact, this circumstantial reasoning is superfluous, for we know that he did. For the war he was going to 

3o describe he created his own chronology, narrating the events ὡς ἕκαστα ἐγίγνετο κατὰ θέρος καὶ χειμῶνα 186), He had to date, of course, the first year (and the last) unmistakeably, and he did it not by the archon alone, 
for he was not writing a local history, but by a combination of official years and intervals, adding the calendar- time to fix the outbreak as 35 accurately as possible 38”). That is as it should be. But we are surprised that neither in the narration of the «irlar xal προφάσεις (1, 23-88) ποτ 
in the great digression (1, 89-1 18), which contains also the Pentekontaetia, 
we find an absolute date, either an official or a natural one; nor yet is an interval given such as the distance between the Fifty-Year-Treaty 
Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 2 
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and the outbreak of the war 138), Then, in concluding the history of the Nikias War 139), Thukydides goes out of his way to denounce the official reckoning by archons (which was also the reckoning of Η.): αὗται αἱ σπονδαὶ ἐγένοντο τελευτῶντος τοῦ χειμῶνος ἅμα ἦρι, ἐκ Διονυσίων εὐθὴς 5 τῶν ἀστικῶν, αὐτόδεκα ἐτῶν διελθόντων καὶ ἡμερῶν ὀλίγων παρενεγκουσῶν ἢ ὡς τὸ πρῶτον ἡ ἐσβολὴ ἡ ἐς τὴν ᾿Αττικὴν καὶ ἡ ἀρχὴ τοῦ πολέμου τοῦδε ἐγένετο. σχοπείτω δέ τις κατὰ τοὺς χρόνους καὶ μὴ τῶν ἑκασταχοῦ ἢ ἀρ- χόντων ἢ ἀπὸ τιμῆς τινὸς τὴν ἀπαρίθμησιν τῶν ὀνομάτων 140) ἐς τὰ προγε- γενημένα σημαινόντων πιστεύσας 143) μᾶλλον: ο ὐ γὰράκριβές ἐστιν, 10 οἷς καὶ ἀρχομένοις καὶ μεσοῦσι καὶ ὅπως ἔτυχέ τωι ἐπεγένετό τι. κατὰ θέρη Ἕ καὶ χειμῶνας ἀριθμῶν, ὥσπερ γέγραπται, εὑρήσει, ἐξ ἡμισείας ἑκατέρου τοῦ ἐνιαυτοῦ τὴν δύναμιν ἔχοντος, δέκα μὲν θέρη, ἴσους δὲ χειμῶνας τῶι πρώτωι πολέμωι τῶιδε γεγενημένους. Comparing (as one has to do) this closing chapter with that at the beginning (2, 2) and leaving aside the 

of the war 19). He now associates the outbreak of the war with the first invasion of Attika M3)* (2) the simple médeuoc of 2, 114) has now become 256 proc móAeuog 63e Or ὁ δεκαετὴς πόλεμος 145). (3) in place of the complicated date for the original commencement of the war, consisting 
we find only the last ingredient—rerevrdvroc τοῦ χειμῶνος ἅμα Ἶρι---, supplemented (rather inconsistently) M5) by the reference to a widely 39 known Athenian festival. We are concerned here with the third point alone. Thukydides follows up the computation of the duration of 'the 

here, and gives his reasons for, a method which he had announced plainly 
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in 2, 1. But he has become aware of a problem which emerges when one 
has to compute the duration of a war: the first war, reckoned in natural 
years, lasted almost exactly (that is, not quite) ten years, but the &rapt- 
μησις τῶν ὀνομάτων from Pythodoros in 432/1 to Alkaios in 422/1 B.C. 

5 amounts to eleven archons' years. It is on account of this discrepancy 
that Thukydides rejects the use of official years for computing the length 
of a period (apart from its disadvantages in dating single events). He does 
it for the same reason, and using the same expression, as in his criticism 
of H.: où yàp áxpiféc otw. He had not yet become aware of this point 

10 when he wrote 5, 25, 1, dating as he does the treaty and the alliance with 
Sparta, and incidentally the end of the Ten-Years War, by the Athenian 
archon and the Spartan ephor. But we will not (and need not) discuss 
the ‘Thucydidean Question’. At whatever point he recognized that the 
Peace of Nikias was no real peace and realized that the Sicilian expedition 

15 and the Decelean War were parts of the same great conflict 47); at 
whatever point he embarked on his new plan and began to write the 
"History of the Twenty-Seven Years' War' 149), using his old manuscript 
or rather manuscripts, working in his new view-points here and there, 
bridging the gap between the Peace of Nikias and the Sicilian War— 

20 various views on these questions do not affect the obvious fact that the 
criticism of H. in 1, 97 and the rejection of the method of dating by 
archons (which was the method of H.) in 5, 20, result from the same trend 
of thought. It does not follow that both passages were written at the 
same time; 5, 20 may be much older, though, in fact, I do not believe 

25 it is 4%), But it does not matter for us. What matters is again an obvious 

fact viz. that the short criticism in 1, 97 (which has shocked or bewildered 
modern scholars) becomes at once understandable from the elaborate 
criticism in 5, 20. Whether o1 not the criticism in 5, 20 is directed at H. 15°) 

there is no doubt that it applies to him, because he had used archons’ 
3o years for dating events in the Atthis, as he had used the years of the 

priestesses of Hera in the Ἱέρειαι 151). We may well be dissatisfied with 
the lazy minds of the Atthidographers, who did not trouble about the 
objections raised by Thukydides, and very seldom even added a calendar 
date; the fact is so. As long as Athenian history was written, its authors 

35 followed the example set by H., the first Atthidographer 152). The system 
had its draw-backs for the fifth, fourth, and third centuries B.C.; for the 

earlier times and for say the first half even of the fifth century there 
was no better alternative. 

I should not like to conclude with no other result of my argumentation 
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than this (which, after all, if not negative, is largely external) that H. 
created the form for recording Athenian history, the literary elðoç of the Atthis; and that it was only natural for this kind of record to rationalize 
or, better, to historize and modernize 155) mythical history. The criticism 

5 of Thukydides whose appreciation 154) seems somewhat reluctant (τούτων 
δὲ ὅσπερ καὶ ἤψατο) does not do that achievement full justice. This is not meant as a reproach to Thukydides, for he was not writing a review of the new book for the Classical Review: he briefly remarked upon the fact 
that a certain part of it did not make superfluous his own account of the 1o Pentekontaetia, conceived in a truly historical spirit. But I think that I formerly answered too hastily and too negatively the question about the intrinsic value of the Atthis when saying that ‘H. hardly had the intimate connexion with Athens which moved Herodotos: he was occupied with far too many places in the same manner. He wiote really as an 15 alien’ #55), Surely it means more than this, that a man from a town which had belonged to the Attic Empire was the first to write a book on the history of Athens. He did so at a time when the Samians changed the name of their Ἡραῖα ἴο Λυσάνδρεια 186) ; when the Samian Ion composed the victory inscription for Lysander’s statue at Delphi +5’); when an- 20 other Samian, Choirilos, began an epic poem about his exploits; when Antimachos of Kolophon and poets from other towns of the Empire Strove for the favour of Lysander and the new masters of the Greek world; when the Milesian Timotheos dissolved the connexion between Ionia and her mother town 155), a connexion acknowledged since the times 25 of Solon 159), emphasized by Herodotos 160) and upheld by H. 16), Perhaps this last fact is of less importance: any author who did write an Atthis had to set forth Athenian tradition and, whether incidentally or deliberately, thus to plead the claims of Athens to be acknowledged in the Greek world 162). The decisive point is that he wiote an Aithis, 30 and that he wrote it at that very time. A man who did that cannot have been hostile to Athens. Her enemies either turned to the new sun, or they wrote pamphlets against the mistress of the destroyed Empire. H. cannot have been one of the displeased conservatives who, since the failure of the Sicilian expedition, conspired against democratic Athens, 35 rather he sympathized with the men who restored democracy in 403/2 B.C. 1€). But perhaps we may make use of the fact that according to the fragments, in which Solon's name is lacking (perhaps accidentally), the constitution of Kleisthenes was dealt with in detail. I do not any longer doubt that H. wrote his book with a deep feeling of sympathy, 

—_— 
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and perhaps with the hope of a better future, for Athens. This is the 
point where Thukydides and H. touch, though the former saw into 
things much more deeply: for Thukydides—one might say—Athens had 
died with Perikles because that statesman had not found a worthy 
successor. Perhaps we may assume Thukydides to have felt somehow 
that H.s Atthis also was a monument for his beloved Athens and that its 
author was worth mention, even if in the gloom which beset Thukydides' 

mind during those years the feeling of a certain sympathy found its 
expression mainly in the form of criticism. 

wm 

10 T(ESTIMONIES) 

(1-8) I have given only a selection of the testimonia, those that 
concern the Aéthis and the dates of the authors’ life. 

(1) About his native country, his father and the manner of his 
death see Introduction nn. 20, 22, 23, 163. The two names of Mace- 

15 donian kings may have been cited in the Chronicle of Apollodoros 2): 
in his chronology H.s birth falls under Amyntas I, who reigned 
(according to Diodoros) 532/1-484/3 B.C. 2), and his death under 
Perdikkas, who reigned 439/8-418/7 B.C. (?). The source of the Suda 
used a chronicle in which the succinct Vita given by Apollodoros 

20 had been entered under a year of Amyntas, and either the source 

or the Suda abridged it unduly. In consequence H.s birth under 
Amyntas became fused with his sojourn in Macedonia’). Whether 
Apollodoros gave the name of the king under whom that sojourn took 
place must remain open. Again according to his chronology the floruit 

25 of H. (456/5 B.C.) falls in the reign of Amyntas’ son Alexandros I Phil- 
hellen (483/2-440/39), under whom Herodotos may have visited Mace- 

donia 4). These dates show that no alterations must be made in the names; 
and (even more important) that we must not expect to extract from them 
any genuine tradition about H.s life 5). A visit of H. to Macedonia is 

30 not a priors impossible *), but it is not probable as he did not write 
Μακεδονικά. Νοτ does the biographic tradition inspire confidence: it 
may be taken from one of the fourth century dialogues which—sometimes 
of set purpose—favour the Macedonian claims to civilisation. The frame- 
work of them must not be taken any more seriously than that of the 

35 Platonic dialogues 7). 

(2) See on FGr Hist x T 16-19. That the grouping is based on 
style is even more distinct in Cicero than in Dionysios. The gram- 
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marians who wrote about literary xAorh did not keep to this arrange- ment (see Introd. n. 66). In T 8 the words Toi; npó éuod &xacw merely signify that the Atthis (like the greater part of H.s works) had been published when Thukydides was still writing his history. Charon is a 
5 younger contemporary of H.: see Studi It. N.S. 15, 1938, p. 207 ff. (3) The bad synchronism which confuses the birth and the floruit presu- mably fixed the chronological position of H. according to Apollodoros. (4) See above p. 4, 8 fi. 

(5) Ph. U. 16, 1902, P. 277 ff.; F Gr Hist 244 F 7. 10 (7) See on 330 T 4. The reference to the Atthis cannot be doubted. (8) See Introd. Pp. 5, 12 ff.; 12, 13 ff.; 16, 26 ff. 

F(RAGMENTS) 
(1) The contents and the form of this fragment compared with the series of trials enumerated in F 22 prove that it comes from the Atthis. 15 The two interpretations of the name "Apetoc má&yoc occur together also in Steph. Byz. s.v., who quotes Apollodoros év τῶι Περὶ θεῶν ὃ 1) for the first, Philochoros ἐν ᾿Ατθίδος β 3) for the second. We may take it that in the complete article H. and Philochoros were quoted alongside of each other, as in F 2 H. and Androtion are 3). Only H. preserved the 20 ritual action of the Toyvóvat 36pu which Istros mentions on the occasion of the trial of Kephalos ‘). Istros alone mentioned (presumably when relating the Orestes trial) the altar of Athena Areia, which is said to have been established by Orestes, and the ἀργοὶ λίθοι, ἐφ᾽ ὧν ἑστᾶσιν ὅσοι δίκας ὑπέχουσι καὶ οἱ διώκοντες; the stones are called "Y8peoc and 25 ᾿Αναιδείας ὃ). Ας Euripides 6) speaks periphrastically of these stones we may assume that H. knew and mentioned them. There seems to be no difference in the tradition about the external facts connected with the procedure before the Areopagos, and it is almost certain that all Atthides enumerated the same four mythical trials 7). The monuments which H. 3° saw, and which seemed to guarantee the reality of happenings, are those most likely to have been mentioned ; his is the manner of the Ionian totopin which, in front of the monuments, asks for their history and receives it from the λόγιοι &vüpec. That the other homicide courts and their aitia are not mentioned in the fragments may be accidental. But 35 we can hardly assume that in his second book H. discussed the range of cases brought before the Areopagos, the composition, the proceedings and the history of that court of justice as Philochoros did and Androtion 
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before him in connexion with the legislation of Solon 8). It also remains 
uncertain how far it was possible to infer the history of the Areopagos 
from the detached notes of which H.s Atthis consisted. We cannot suppose 
that he went into the details of the party-warfare °) and the first attempts 

5 at restoring the earlier competence of that body; but we do expect in 
his work a note on the year 462/1 B.C. where the later Atthides entered the 
fundamental reform of Ephialtes who changed the ‘House of Lords’ into 
a court for cases of homicide !9). The term £rí0eca in Aristotle seems to 
Show that even for his main Atthidographic source the Areopagos origin- 

10 ally was nothing but a homicide court "), or at least that no concern 
was felt as to its position during the mythical period, the earliest of its 
existence. 

The first traditional-fact which we have to take into account in order 
to judge the statements of H. is this: the Areopagos was established as 

15 a homicide court according to a completely uniform tradition and existed 
as such probably throughout the whole period of the kings. It was, accord- 
ing to this uniform tradition, the constitution of Solon (or the alleged 

constitution of Drakon !?)) which first assigned other functions to the 
Areopagos, particularly {16 νομοφυλαχία. At this point begins the 

zo controversy about the extent of these functions, inspired by party 
policy. One side assumes a pre-Solonian state of affairs when the Areo- 
pagos even commissioned the officials; the other maintains that the 
Areopagos was created by Solon). The second fact is that according to 
the tradition about the four mythical trials which is known to H. all 

25 kinds of homicide came before the Areopagos: φόνος δίκαιος (Ατε5, 
Orestes), qóvog &xoóc:og (Kephalos), qóvog ἐκ προνοίας (Daidalos) 13). 
Here however another tradition exists which takes into account the 

fact that in historical times there existed four or five courts for homicide, 
and which consequently produces an appropriate aition for each of them 14). 

30 According to this tradition also, the Areopagos is the oldest homicide 

court; chronologically the next, established under Erechtheus and not 
quite of the same class, ἶ5 {Πθ δικαστήριον ἐν πρυτανείωι καλούμενον, 
ἔνθα τῶι σιδήρωι καὶ πᾶσιν ὁμοίως τοῖς ἀψύχοις δικάζουσιν 15). ΤΉς {πτος 

remaining courts were not established until Aigeus and Demophon: 

35 (x) the court ént Acdgrvtwr (established for Theseus) judges ἐργάσασθαι 
φόνον adv rét Stxalwr papévorç 16). From the time of the Nostoi derive 
(2) the court éxt Tadaadler where τοῖς ἀποκτείνασιν ἀκουσίως κρίσις χαθ- 
έστηχε 17) and (3) the court of justice ¿v Φρεαττοῖ 18). If such a proceeding 
were methodically permissible (which it is not) 1?) it would be easy enough 
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to bring those two traditions into chronological agreement: when Ares committed his φόνος δίχαιος the Delphinion did not yet exist; when Kephalos killed Prokris by mistake, there was not yet a Palladion; and for Daidalos’ deed (in the reign of Aigeus) which was -ᾱ φόνος ἐκ 5 προνοίας, the Areopagos was competent. But the trial of Orestes cannot be made to conform: being a φόνος δίχαιος 1έ ought to have been brought before the Delphinion, which existed since the time of Theseus. H. knew 

15 (2) he places the Ares trial in the beginning of Attic history, most probably under the first king Kekrops 21); (3) to this dating ot the first trial he keeps in the Atthis and he gives the corresponding etymology or, as one might say, the corresponding aition. In making these statements he puts himself—and the entire Atthidography with him—in opposition to 20 Aischylos, as according to the Poet the court of justice on the Areopagos was first established for the case of Orestes: xAvour’ ἂν ἤδη θεσμὸν ᾿Αττιχὸς λεώς,/ πρώτας δίκας κρίνοντες αἵματος χυτοῦ (Eum. 681/2). Accordingly Aischylos adds the unique digression 683 ff., in which he supplies a new etymology excluding the trial of Ares (and incidentally the trials of 25 Kephalos and Daidalos) from the history of the Areopagos. There is no doubt that he did so on purpose and that the etymology is his 



F 1-2 25 

pleading justified homicide, before the Areopagos instead of before the 
Delphinion; that although he makes the Areopagos later than it was in 
Athenian tradition, which dated its establishment under the first king, 
he gives a history of its development, which increases the glory of the 

5 democratically reformed institution in the view of the Athenians. 
Personally I have no serious doubt that Aischylos (to put it roughly) wrote 
his trilogy because of the Areopagos; that he composed his poem under 
the influence and because of (to use a neutral term) the reform of 462/1 
B.C. 25). Nor have I any doubt that he (again to put it roughly) detends 

ro the democratic restriction of the old Council to jurisdiction in cases of 
homicide because that was the function Athena had assigned to it, all 
additional functions falling under the concept ἐπίθετα as Ephialtes 
terms it and/or Aristotle 38). The invention was extremely bold, even 
though it found a slight support in the fact that both Homer 27) and 

15 Attic tradition ?8) knew of an earlier connexion of Orestes with Athens. 
But it was successful. H. was the first non-Athenian to accept—under 
the influence of Aischylos ?9)J—the new trial in the Ἱέρειαι, which was 
published shortly after 421 B.C. This fact explains the form of his di- 
gression which thus to a degree gives the reasons for the invention, at 

20 the same time correcting it. For the historian could not proceed in the 
same manner as the poet; he could not simply reject other traditions 
(which were attested more abundantly and by writers older than Aischy- 
los) as the tragic poet ventured to do, not being alone in acting thus nor 
doing it only in this instance. H. had to make the compromise which 

25 appended the new trial to the three earlier ones. The compromise retains 
the traditional age of the institution, but does not yield up the new title 
to glory. On the contrary, he found a new aspect not known to Aischy- 
los 30). He introduced the Spartan accusers 3), thus creating another 
distinction for Athens: to her court the Spartans also had applied tor 

30 justice in previous times. We shall not regard this as being accidental, 
if we call to mind that the Ἱέρειαι was published shortly after the peace 
of Nikias, and the Atthis shortly after the defeat of Athens 32). These 
coincidences corroborate what I believe to have established about the 
political attitude of H. 9). The At/hides seem to have accepted this 

35 innovation of H. too 34). 
(2) Marm. Par. A το [ἀφ᾽ οὗ Ἐριχ]θόνιος Παναθηναίοις τοῖς πρώτοις 

γενομένοις ἅρμα ἔζευξε καὶ τὸν ἀγῶνα ἐδείκνυε καὶ ᾿Αθηναίους [ὠν]όμ[ασε]; 
Philochoros 328 F 8-9. The Atthidographers agree in connecting the 
Panathenaia with Erichthonios. Earlier tradition is lacking; Herodotos, 
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who incidentally mentions the festival in his account of the Peisistratids 4), had no reason for going into its previous history. Neither the silence of tradition nor the omission of Erichthonios in Herodotos (presumably he did not yet distinguish him from Erechtheus *)) justifies the idea of 5 Niese 3) that H. was the first to establish the tradition as a ‘typically democratic narrative which at the same time detracted from the glory of the Peisistratids’. As far as we can judge, the datings back of historical institutions to mythical times are a great deal older than the beginning of Atthidography. The tradition about the Panathenaia is treated in Xo detail on Istros 334 F 4. 
(3) About Phorbas see on Istros 334 F 31. The At/hides connect Phorbas with Theseus; recent writers usually (but probably wrongly) distinguish an earlier bearer of the name. Since H. calls him the son of Poseidon, we may assume that he means the allegedly earlier one, of 15 whom his Attic authorities may have spoken to him as the hero ot the Phorbanteion. In that case F 3 belongs to the war of the EAcuctvio μετ) Εὐμόλπου πρὸς Ἐρεχθέα. ΤΗΙς ννατ is a definite fact to which Thukydides simply alludes, and which Andron 10 F 1 (following H.?) narrated in greater detail. The mention of the γένος τῶν ἱεροφαντῶν 1η {Π6 5οοοπὰ 20 book (F 8) of H.s Aithis does not of course tell against the Eleusinian war having been treated in the first book. I do not feel certain to-day that Schol. Eurip. Phoen. 854?) derives immediately from H. If it contained the list of the eleven Pre-Trojan kings, which is doubtful for H. ?), certain tor Andron, that would not make much difference, for 25 Andron used H. ; but the hypothesis is uncertain 3). The actual difficulties of the tradition, which are not all chronological, lie in pre-literary times: the war against Athens was originally waged solely by sons of Poseidon; 

of which was Eleusis *), only Erechtheus remains for the war; he always was a fixed figure as the master of the citadel and king of Attica. Conse- quently, when the tradition was made historical and uniform, the dispute 
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between Athena and Poseidon was superseded by the fight between 
Eleusis and Athens or, as one might say, the persons and the events were 
distributed over the two contests. There is hardly a doubt that Eumolpos 
had become a Thracian already in H.s time ?); what compromise H. made 

5 as to Eumolpos as the founder of the mysteries, we do not know 8). 
(4) Does this quotation derive fiom the war of Erechtheus in which 

Eumolpos conducted Thracians against Athens, and was their native 
country determined geographically? The Amazon war seems to be less 
likely, for according to H. the Amazons came from the Phasis or the 

10 Thermodon !). It is true that we do not learn anything about the way 
they took, either from H. or from Kleidemos 2) or from the orators?). But 
since they crossed the Cimmerian Bosporus when it was frozen they did 
at any rate not come by ship); therefore they must have travelled 
through Thrace as Diodoros 4, 28, 2 states 5), 

15 (5) Lex. rhel. p. 279, 23 Bkr (Phot. Lex. s.v.; Et. M. P. 589, 48) τόπος 
ἐστὶ τοῦ Πειραιῶς, ἀπὸ Μουνυχίας ᾿Αρτέμιδος α), ἥτις οὕτως ὠνομάσθη 3) 
ἀπὸ Μουνύχου τοῦ Mavraxdgous. Suda s.v. Ἔμβαρός εἰμι- νουνεχής, φρόνι- 
μος. ἦν πρότερον ὁ Πειραιεὺς νῆσος, ὅθεν χαὶ τοὔνομα εἴληφεν ἀπὸ τοῦ 
διαπερᾶν- οὗ τὰ ἄρκα Μούνυχος κατασχὼν Μουνυχίας ᾿Αρτέμιδος ἱερὸν 

20 ἱδρύσατο 3). Eustath. Il. p. 331, 26 6 αὐτὸς Παυσανίας (Atticista F 163 
Schw; cf. Zenob. Prov. p. 350 Mi; Append. Prov. 2, 54; Suda s.v.) ic- 
τορεῖ χαί τινα Ἔμβαρον ἐπὶ εὐχῆι σοφίσασθαι - ἱδρύσατο γὰρ (φησί) Μουνυ- 
χίας ᾿Αρτέμιδος ἱερόν 4). ἄρκτου δὲ γενομένης ἐν αὐτῶι χαὶ ὑπ ᾿Αθηναίων 
ἀναιρεθείσης, λοιμὸς ϐ) ἐπεγένετο, οὗ ἀπαλλαγὴν ὁ θεὸς ἐχρησμώιδησεν, 

25 εἴ τις τὴν θυγατέρα θύσει τῆι ᾿Αρτέμιδι. Βάρος δὲ ἢ Ἔμβαρος ὑποσχόμενος 
οὕτω ποιήσειν ἐπὶ τῶι τὴν ἱερωσύνην τὸ γένος αὐτοῦ διὰ βίου ἔχειν, διακοσμή- 
σας τὴν θυγατέρα αὐτὴν μὲν ἀπέκρυψεν ἐν τῶι ἀδύτωι, αἶγα ὃ) δὲ ἐσθῆτι 
κοσμήσας ὡς τὴν θυγατέρα ἔθυεν" ὅθεν εἰς παροιμίαν (φησί) περιέστη 
“᾿Ἔμβαρος εἴ”, τουτέστι νουνεχής, φρόνιμος 7). There is no doubt that 

30 ‘the hill was always called Munychia; later on the name was applied 
to the stronghold on the top, and the harbour; it was also used of the 
quarter of the town, although Munychia did not become an independent 
deme in Kleisthenes’ constitution’ 8). There is no doubt either that Ar- 
temis Munychia was named after the hill, and that the eponym Munychos 

35 was invented in the same manner as Kolainos in F 13. That this Munychos 
is an Attic king (which does not necessarily mean the same as ‘king of 
Athens’ )) is proved by his supplying the date 10) in the story which 
Diodoros (of course the periegetes 372 F 34) took from H., and by the 
statement that the grateful refugees from Orchomenos named the 
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locality mode τιμὴν τοῦ βασιλέως. Ί/6 know no particulars as to the time and the person of Munychos; the name, like that of Phorbas in F 3, was also used in the Theseus Story !) without consideration of chronology, but that does not justify, either in this case or in the former, a division 5 of the figure. The tradition, however, falls into two groups, viz. (1) the aition for the custom of the cult 13); (2) the aition for the name of the place. H. is cited for the latter only; he is working with the two facts of a Thracian war against Orchomenos on the one hand, and the dispersal of the Minyans over the Greek world on the other. Whether the resulting to story is H.s own combination or Attic local tradition, we cannot decide; but the former alternative may be more likely !3). As H. told the story in his second book 4) we shall have to assume a retrospective digression; 

with names of places in particular (but not only with those) 15). It this 15 assumption is correct the most probable point of departure is the forti- fication of the Munichia by Hippias and the overthrow ot the Peisistra- tids 16): gre, 88 τετάρτωι μάλιστα μετὰ τὸν Ἱππάρχου θάνατον, ἐπεὶ κακῶς εἶχεν τὰ ἐν τῶι ἄστει, τὴν Μουνιχίαν ἐπεχείρησε τειχίζειν, ὡς ἐχεῖ μεθιδρυ- σάμενος: ἐν τούτωι δ᾽ dy ἐξέπεσεν ὑπὸ Κλεομένους. Τῃϊ5 addition of Aristo- 29 {1ε (Αθπ. το, 2) to the report of Herodotos comes from an Althis 17), It isa matter ot course that H. gave an account of the tyranny 18), possibly in his fashion i.e. by entering detached notes of greater or lesser fullness. 

ταῖς δὲ φυλαῖς ἐποίησεν ἐπωνύμους ἐκ τῶν προκριθέντων ἑκατὸν ἀρχηγετῶν οὓς ἀνεῖλεν ἡ Πυθία Séxa. It is uncertain however *) whether we should be 30 justified in expecting anything about the sense of the reform corresponding to the argumentations of Aristotle in ch. 2r, 2-4. Perhaps it is more likely that H. confined himself to the facts as given also by Aristotle and Herodotos 3), and that his account was not much more detailed than that of the latter. Thirty lines, the space which Aristotle gives to the reform, 35 may have been sufficient toi H.s representation too. Perhaps he supplied the number of the demes: Herodotos may have done the same $), Aristotle did not. If H. did he gave the number of his own time; there would have 



of the phylai, they are more important since the reform was founded on the new phylai *). Surely also H. saw the statues of the eponyms where- ever it was that they stood ”). What he reported about these heroes was the Athenian tradition ; he obtained it from the λόγιοι ἄνδρες, απὰ ἱ{ 5 must have existed at the time of Kleisthenes. In these matters H. certain- ly did not invent anything 5), nor did he enlarge tradition from more re- cent special sources, for instance from Euripides’ Alope; for it is quite unlikely that he told the story of Hippothoon in detail °): what was done for Hippothoon must in fairness have been done for the remaining Io eponyms, and this would have necessitated a number of detailed digres- Sions which would have split up the account. We can perhaps form an idea ot the brief enumeration given in his succinct record of the reform from Pausan. r, 5, x ff. 19). At any rate we are able to State that there was a report, relatively detailed for so short an Atthis. That is under- 15 standable if for H. the constitution of Kleisthenes was the constitution of contemporary Athens (ἡ νῦν κατάστασις τῆς πολιτείας as Aristotle expresses it) !), and if this assumption is correct it would explain at the same time why Solon does not occur in the fragments: H. knew no particulars and no details about him. In this respect he is in full accord 20 with Herodotos; altogether the living memory of Kleisthenes in the fifth century was much stronger than is generally supposed. For Hero- dotos Solon apparently is the representative of Athens among the Seven Wise Men of Greece 12); he may have heard in Athens some external tacts about the life of the legislator 3), and he knows a law Which Solon, 25 according to his view, took over from the Egyptians !4. That Solon had given laws in conformity with which people were living was of course not forgotten in Athens, but there was no talk of a Solonian xoAvce(a until the opposition introduced the slogan of the nétpiog modtteta in the closing years ot the fifth century. For Aristotle democracy begins with Solon 25); 30 It is different with Herodotos, for whom the creator of democracy obviously is Kleisthenes who in the warfare of the parties (sit venia verbo) after the overthrow of the Peisistratids iv ᾿Αθηναῖον δῆμον πρό- τερον ἀπωσμένον τότε πάντως πρὸς τὴν ἑωυτοῦ μοῖραν προσεθήκατο, {Πιο being able to carry into effect the reform of the constitution by changing 35 the original four phylai into the ten new ones 16). This is what one may call the ‘Alcmeonid’ conception; Herodotos Presumably heard it in the circle of Perikles. We have no reason for expecting another conception in H.; from the evidence to be found in the fragments one might even infer a terminus post for the catchword πάτριος πολιτεία, though such a 
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Suggestion must be made cautiously 17). The evidence of fourth century Atthidography confirms, as far as it goes, the main assumption: of course, all Atthides provide the facts of the reform of Kleisthenes 18); but at least Androtion and Philochoros treated the legislation and constitution 5 of Solon in detail 19), and Aristotle, who knew several Aithides and the pamphlet literature beside 5, found the figure of Solon so essential that he wrote, largely on the basis of the poems, a regular biography of the creator of democracy. The fight about the constitution becomes (or is accompanied by) a fight about Solon. The conception of him has numerous to nuances, for at first the conservatives claim Solon for themselves in the fight against the democracy of Kleisthenes 20), and the democrats answer the claim either by siding with Kleisthenes and making out Solon a conservative ?!) or by trying to blacken Solon’s memory ?3), or they accept Solon as the founder of democracy but make him an extreme democrat. 15 For democrats:is what all want to be called in the fourth century, since 

gone by the picture of Solon (nor is our material sufficient for doing so), zo but the outcome is evident: during the fourth century the conservative conception carries the day in so far as, largely in accordance with historic- al facts, Solon becomes the creator of democracy (whatever that is under- 

more. There is a typical difference between the amendment of Kleitophon 25 in 413/2 B.C. with the reasons given for it 23) and the final judgment of Aristotle that Solon was the creator of democracy, but by the reforms of Kleisthenes δημοτιχωτέρα πολὺ τῆς Σόλωνος ἐγένετο ἡ πολιτεία 34), It is hardly conceivable that H. had no feeling as to the contemporary 

(7) A perfectly certain reference of the fragment is impossible. Those who 35 keep to the four books of the Atthis will have to assume that the important harbour on the gulf of Corinth was mentioned in the Pentekontaetia or/and in the history of the Peloponnesian War: H. cannot have been So ‘succinct’ as to pass over the adhesion of Megara to the Athenian Federation 1) in 462/1 B.C. *). In fact he is apt to give events of war 
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rather in detail ), and he doubtless obtained an archonship’s date in Athens for the treaty. We should expect notes from H. also about the attacks on Megara in which Pagai, being the residence of the Megarian puyades ‘), played a rather important part. Those who are convinced 5 of the corruption of the number in Harpokration 5), may hesitate between the two possible alterations of A for A, and Sevégex for 5. The for- mer is palaeographically a little more easy; but the Atthis cannot have recorded in detail the war of the Epigonoi 5), supposing it mentioned it at all; again the Megarian tradition ot the residence of Tereus at Pagai to would hardly be expected in the Atthis ?). The corruption of δευτέρωι {οδ is so frequent that I do not hesitate to place F 7 among the fragments of the second book and to assign it to the first Peloponnesian War, (8) The fragment probably means to say that H. concerned himself about the family from which the hierophants were chosen. Whether he 15 spoke of this as a regular part of his theme when treating the mysteries, the establishment of which we should expect in the first book 1), or data occasione (and in that case, on what occasion?) ?) cannot be said. As far as we can see H. merely recorded the external facts of the cults; their religious side was not treated so much in the At/hides as in the special 20 books about these matters, e.g. Melanthios Hept rév èv "EAzuotv. µυστη- ptwv; Philochoros Iepi μυστηρίων τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι. Certainly a digression of some extent about the Eleusinian families would not be impossible in the second book, but there is hardly a connexion with F 24. (9) Lex. rhet. p. 301, 19 Bkr Στεφανηφόρος ἥρως- ἥτοι ὅτι οὕτω καλεῖται 256 ἥρως ἢ ἐξ ἐπωνυμίας, διότι περὶ αὑτὸν εἶχε πολλοὺς στεφάνους ἢ ὅτι πλησίον αὐτοῦ οἱ στέφανοι ἐπιπράσκοντο. Hesych. s.v. στεφανοφορέοντα - ἀπ᾽ οἴκου τινὸς καλουμένου Ltepavnpdpov. Conjectures about the hero are collected in Kreuzer-Hoefer Rosch. Lex. IV col. 1426 t., and by Gerhard RE III A col. 2347 f. Recently the opinion of Boeckh 1) has been widely 3° approved and variously developed. Boeckh connects the hero with the Athenian mint because of the δραχμαὶ Στεφανηφόρου. But the combina- tions of Beulé *) and Seltman 3) are quite insufficiently supported. The pre-Persian torso of Sunion, ‘a youth placing a crown upon his head’ is an ephebe, not a hero; an dvadotpevoc, not a otepavnpdpos. The 35 coins are of a considerably later time ; M. N. Tod J H St 54, 1934, p. 155 thinks it ‘probable that the term otepavypdpo. was used popularly as a cant-name for the Athenian tetradrachms and drachmas of the “New Style" 9, first. issued in 230/20 B.C., which have a wreath round the Ieverse type, whereas there was no such wreath on the coins of the “Old 
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Style" '. In order to explain the fragment we shall have to put aside 
all these conjectures. H. may have given the legend of the establishment 
as he did for the Phorbanteion 5). But the fact that the fragment is quoted 
from the second book seems to indicate a retrospective remark 5) or a 

5 simple statement about a place: Phya, who brought Peisistratos back, 
was according to Éwo: (surely Atthidographers) ?) α στεφανόπωλις Θρᾶιττα. 
The suggestion that F 9 belongs to the history of Peisistratos is perhaps 
corroborated by the passage in the Lexeis čti πλησίον αὐτοῦ οἱ στέφανοι 
ἐπιπράσκοντο 8), and it accords with the fundamentally democratic 

10ο attitude of H.s Atthis 9). But this is nothing but a suggestion. 
(10) It is not all certain that H. began his Attic history at the very 

beginning with the legendary king Ogygos !). The collective quotation 
in F 10, which passed through many hands, is treated fully in the com- 
mentary on Philochoros 328 F 92. It ultimately derives from Alexander 

15 Polyhistor who, following the jewish and oriental chronography of Hel- 
Jenism, syncretized the Greek and the oriental traditions. In these con- 
structions the floods were counted and the first was placed under the name 
of Ogygos. We must not claim either for H. or for Philochoros, the first 
Atthidographer and the last, the data which Africanus used, viz. the 

20 intervals between Ogygos and the first Olympiad (1020 years), between 
Ogygos and Kekrops (189 years), the flood of Ogygos, and the figure of 
this king ?). The criticism of Philochoros does not apply to H. whose 
history of Attica began with king Kekrops. The evidence of the fragments 
confirms this; for ‘pre-Kekropian’ kings (if they really are such) do not 

25 appear in them except as eponyms in retrospective digressions ?). 
(11) The fragment follows F 23 in which Neleusis called τῆς δωδεκαπόλεως 

᾿Ιωνίας κτίστης; that determines his position in the king list and his 
date *). The claim of Athens to be the metropolis of the Ionian Twelve 
Towns, or at least of some of them, may be earlier; but it certainly was 

3o not until the foundation of the Delian league in 478/7 B.C. that it 
became consolidated and more widely acknowledged in Ionia itself as 
well as elsewhere ?). The form in which the claim appears in H. is late, 
and, I now feel sure, his own invention 3). According to Herodotos, who 
pleads the Athenian claim in the most comprehensive form, viz. that all 

35 Ionians, not only the Twelve Towns, had started from Athens 1), Neleus 
is the founder of Miletos only 5). Pherekydes says about Androklos, a 
(9τ {Β62) υἱὸς γνήσιος Κόδρου τοῦ ᾿Αθηνῶν βασιλέως, that he conducted 
(or began ?) the Ἰώνων éxoxia and founded Ephesos *); Euripides is able 
to speak οἵ [0η 45 κτίστορ᾽ ᾿Ασιάδος χθονός ?). This discrepancy clearly 

ne — 
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shows that the tradition is not ‘founded on the leading position of Miletos 
in the Ionian world’ 5), and that it did not even start from that town. 
It did not exist until H. composed it of two elements: (1) Neleus was 
assumed to be the founder ot Miletos °); (2) Neleus had a cult in Athens 19), 
The fusion of the two items became self-evident and for the mind of H., 

tending as it did towards unifying and dating the dispersed traditions, 
the conception of the Ionian migration as a single movement with Miletos 
as its aim and as its first foundation became a given fact !!). This concept- 
ion puts the claim of Athens in the most pointed form, but it by no means 

Io corresponds to the situation as it was in the fifth century: the position 
of Miletos had been shaken most gravely by the Ionian revolt, and 
Ephesos, which had been lukewarm during the revolt and had almost 
adhered to the Persians, derived advantage from the situation 12). On 
the other hand Pherekydes, who wrote earlier and before the foundation 
of the Delian league ?), may have had in view the conditions of his 
own time when assigning to Ephesos a (the?) genuine son of Kodros as 
its founder *). It is possible that the construction of H. was partly 
determined by the necessity of establishing the list of post-Trojan kings: 
for doing this he had at his disposal the Attic traditions about Demophon 

20 and the Theseids on the one hand, the Neleids and the transference of 
the kingdom to the Melanthids on the other 45). Herodotos knew already 
that Kodros, Melanthos, and Neleus belonged together as being Mvatot 
τε καὶ Νηλεῖδαι 16). It would lead us too far afield to treat here Medon, 
the ancestor of an alleged Athenian clan, and his connexion with Ko- 

25 dros ”). In F 23 H. accentuates the fact that Kodros died xataAtnav thy 
ἀρχὴν Μέδοντι tat mpeoButépwr tHv matdwv, and he calls Neleus νεώτερος 
αὐτοῦ mate 18). Whether he narrated particulars about the conditions 
of the emigration cannot be said: the Plato scholiast of F 23, who was 
solely concerned with Kodros, did not continue his excerpt, and we must 

30 not simply derive later accounts from H. 3%). It is even more regrettable 
that we do not know whether H. inserted here one of the longer digres- 
sions which were hardly lacking in the first book, treating in it the special 
traditions of the several towns, the participation of other tribes and 
fractions of peoples, and the relations of the individual xtiotat to Kodros 

35 or Neleus. Hesych. s.v. Καδμεῖοι- οἱ Πριηνεῖς, ὡς Ἑλλάνικος 30) ρτονε5 

H. to have been acquainted, perhaps even more widely than Herodotos, 
with the old special traditions, which knew nothing of Athens, occurred 

in the elegiac poets, and—some of them—even appeared in literature 
in fifth century prose writers °’). These traditions were introduced into 

ta 
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the local chronicles, and it was the less possible to suppress them because 
the break-down of the Empire naturally did not favour universal accept- 
ance of the Athenian version, although this had now become uniform 2). 
But it is uncertain from what book the above fragment about Priene is 
taken: in H.s genealogical works many of the Ionian connexions must 
have been mentioned, and the Ἱέρειαι οετίαἰπΙγ treated the Ionian 
migration in the same way as the migrations to Italy, or even in greater 
detail. It therefore appears possible that in the Atthis H. contented him- 
self with presenting the simple facts of his construction, and that he 
then continued his account as succinctly (but sufficiently for Athens) 
as he does in F 23. But one does expect him to enumerate the Twelve 
Towns, and F 11 proves that he did. He must also have mentioned the 
Panionia, for the festival was a historical fact connected with the migra- 
tion *). H.s conception, which was solely concerned with the claim of 

15 Athens, seems to have penetrated Atthidography in the same way as 
many other ideas which H. had created or had been the first to formu- 
late ?4). 

(12) See on T 8. 
(13) Cf. Pausan. r, 3r, 5; Hesych., Suda 5.ν. Κολαινίς; Theognost. 

20 Cram. A. O. II p. 66, 30. All start from the discussion'about the verses 
of the comic poet who mentions the Kolainis worshipped in Myr- 
rhinus and in the town 1). Both explanations of the cult-name are treated on Phanodemos 325 F 3. The grammarian Euphronios, teacher 
of Aristophanes of Byzantium ?, wrongly?) used the sacrificing of 25 Χόλα or xoAof& (which was allowed in the cult of Artemis Ama- 
rynthia) for explaining the epithet of Artemis Kolainis of Myrrhinus. He caused confusion by this mistake, though rather among modern writers than among the ancients, for the scholiast (Didymos ?) simply rejects the wild etymology, citing H. and Phanodemos for the legend 30 about the establishment of the cult of Artemis Kolainis $). H. may have mentioned her in one of his retrospective remarks which were rather frequent in his work 5); Phanodemos may, according to his fashion, have recorded particulars (not very valuable ones) about the pre-Kekropian king who is not known otherwise *). Unfortunately we cannot tell on 35 what occasion H. made his Temark, as we are not even given the number of the book. It is possible that he had a political purpose, intending to derive the Messenian town Kolonides from Athens; but such an aim would perhaps be more likely in the time of Epameinondas (or later) than in the fifth century 7). 

σι 
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(14-19) The considerable remains of the Theseus story are very 
illuminating as to the literary character of the Atthis, which in its 
first, mainly narrative, book must have been very similar to the 
Tpwixé 1). On the one hand H. evidently follows the Athenian tra- 
dition about the national hero, which had received its first shaping in 
the Theseis of the last quarter of the sixth century ?). It had been 
introduced into historiography by Pherekydes?) who perhaps closely 
followed the epic; since then it had undergone a steady further develop- 
ment in Tragic Poetry. On the other hand the modernization or rationali- 
zation of the tradition is equally manifest. The latter seems to have been 
general and penetrative *) ; the former involves a pro-Athenian tendency 5), 
but it steers clear of the excesses of apologetics *). We cannot ascertain 
any particulars about the sources, for the record of the War of the Seven 
against Thebes is lacking in the fragments ?). It was, of course, not H. 
who elevated Theseus to the rank of a national hero 3), and—in view 
of the considerable remains of a Theseus story in Pherekydes—one cannot 
even confidently maintain that it was H. who 'established a definite 
Attic tradition of his life', or (as one had better formulate) a definite 
historic tradition ?). Unluckily our knowledge of H.s narrative too is 

20 by no means complete because Plutarch's quotations from him almost 
exclusively refer to the middle period of Theseus' life and to what might 
be called foreign policy of that time according to the conceptions of H. 
From Theseus' youth we have only the Cretan adventure, which accord- 
ing to general tradition belongs to the closing years of Aigeus' reign, 

25 according to H. possibly to its first part !?). F 15 leaves it uncertain 
whether H. treated the purging of the Isthmian narrows from monsters 
in detail at all, for F 6 is taken trom the second book and does not belong 
in this context. It is, in fact, not impossible for H. to have despatched 
these exploits quite briefly, if he did not omit them altogether: the 

3oliterary dispute with Megara, in which they play an important róle, 
belongs to the fourth century. From the time of the reign of Theseus 
we have the establishment of the Isthmia and the state-treaty with 
Corinth in F r5, the expedition to the country of the Amazons and the 

repulse of their campaign of vengeance in F 16-17. Subsequently the last 
35 period opens with the rape of Helen, which led to the first war of the 

Peloponnesians with Athens, and the 'expedition to Hades' in F 18/9, 
entirely rationalized in the style of Hekataios. It is extremely regrettable 
that in the last part of the Vita, as in the history of Theseus’ youth, 
quotations from H. are lacking; we cannot trace immediately back to 

σι 
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the first Atthis either the whole account in ch. 32-36, or single facts; Philochoros decidedly has a stronger claim 8), F 20/1 prove H. to have recorded the overthrow of Theseus and the transference of the govern- ment to Menestheus. It is merely an inference (although probable in 5 my opinion) that Philochoros’ account was not substantially different from that of the first Atthidographer, and we may confidently believe H. capable of modernizing the incidents of which the tradition had been created not so very long before 13). What we cannot find out is whether, and if so how far, his mainly democratic attitude influenced his record 13). 

expect in H. anything corresponding to Euripides’ notions M); and Plutarch (Thes. 25, 3) when dealing with the conception of Theseus as 15 the king who πρῶτος ἀπέχλινε πρὸς τὸν ὄχλον καὶ ἀφῆκε τὸ μοναρχεῖν 

no importance for him, finds in Theseus the creator of Athens as a me- tropolis and consequently as powerful outside the bounds of Greece 16); We cannot doubt that H. also recorded the Synoecism which in itself is on the border of home and foreign policy, and we can only regret that we 25 do not know in what form and from what Point of view he recorded it τη: (14) Plutarch merely inserts a Peculiar trait from H. as a variant 

dition makes Theseus not accompany the hostages until the third 39 δασµός ?). That may be an original feature of the old Story, even if the idea that the hero ἐπέδωχεν ἑαυτὸν ἄνευ κλήρου προσελθών belongs to the later details in the Picture of Theseus’ triendliness to the People 3), Plutarch seems to have assumed that H. followed the general tradition in the matter of the third 3acuóc 4); we also find in Diodoros, who follows 35 an average mythological handbook, the grotesque idea that διελθόντων 
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(among other regulations ?) to furnish hostages, and in that case it is self-evident that Minos picks out the hostages, and also self-evident for him to take the son of the king in the first place 9). This legally 
accurate form finds a parallel in the treaty of the state of Athens with 

5 Corinth in F 15, and an even better one in the treaty which the Greeks concluded with Aineias after the capture of Troy’). We are perfectly 
justified in picturing the account of the war of Minos with Athens accord- ing to the narrative of the Trojan War in the second book of the Τρωωά. 
But as the treaty contains the regulation ἀπολομένου δὲ τοῦ Μινωταύρου 19 πέρας ἔχειν τὴν ποινήν we must assume that H. still took him for the 
fabulous monster. The rationalisation was (conceivably enough) not 
so fully carried into effect as it was in the tale ot the expedition to Hades 
F 18 and in the descriptions of the fourth century Atthidographers 
we know, for whom the divergence between the account of Minos in 

15 Homer on the one hand and in Tragedy on the other also became a pro- 
blem 8). If our assumption proves true it is not accidental that H.s name 
does not appear in the compilation of ch. 19: he gave his account ac- 
οοτά(ηρ {ο ν]ιαί οἱ πολλοὶ γράφουσι καὶ ἄιδουσι °). Theseus killed the mon- 
ster with the help of Ariadne !9) and escaped on the ship which according 

29 to the treaty the Athenians had had to turnish for the hostages. Ariadne's 
fate remains vague in H.s account 4), and it is extremely doubtful 
whether he had the story of the black sail which caused the death of 
Aigeus 13). 

(15) Marm. Par. A 20 (first year of Theseus) &p’ od Onoede ... 
25 τὰς δώδεκα πόλεις εἰς τὸ αὐτὸ συνώιχισεν καὶ πολιτείαν χαὶ τὴν δηµο- 

κρατίαν παρέδωκε" " ος ᾿Αθηνῶν τὸν τῶν ᾿Ισθμίων ἀγῶνα ἔθηκε Σίνιν 
ἀποκτείνας. Ηγροίῃ. Ρἰπάατ. Isthm. (9) Ρ. 192, 16 Ὠγ. τὸν τῶν Ἰσθμίων 
ἀγῶνα οἱ μὲν ἐπὶ Σίνιδι τῶι Προχρούστηι 1) διαθεῖναί φασι τὸν Θησέα ἀν- 
ελόντα αὐτόν... ἃ), οἱ δὲ ἐπὶ Μελικέρτηι κτλ. [δέά. Ρ- 194, 20 τὰ Ἴσθμια 

30 ἄγεται τῶι Μελικέρτηι... ἐσιωπήθη δὲ πρὸς χρόνον διὰ τοὺς ληιστάς - 
Θησεὺς δὲ ἐλθὼν ἐκάθηρε τοὺς τόπους χαὶ ἥγε δεύτερον. Ρήπ. Ν. Η. 5, 
205 ludos ... funebres ..... Theseus in Isthmo, Hercules Olympiae. 
Hygin. fab. 273, 8 decimo Isthmia M elicertae . .. fecisse dicitur Eratocles(?), 
alii poetae dicunt Theseum. What H. gave is evident °): after the inter- 

35 ruption by the variants, the words čtačev oðv resume the narrative 
τὸν ἀγῶνα ἔθηκε χατὰ ζῆλον 'Ἡραχλέους, and the state-treaty is establish- 
ed as belonging to H. by the parallels 4). It is regrettable that the variants 
are cited anonymously; but as to H., both because of the reason given 
(κατὰ ζῆλον Ηρακλέους) and because of the form of the treaty it appears 
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impossible that he connected the adventures of Theseus’ youth (if he narrated them at all 5)) with the establishment of the Isthmia: that is why Plutarch sets the variants over against the opinion of H. If they are earlier, H. introduced a new motif, which throws a bright light on 5 his general conception of Theseus €): he presumably carried consistently into effect the tendency ?) (which existed implicitly and explicitly during the fifth century) to make Theseus the Attic counterpart of Herakles ὃ), who was Dorian at least in a political sense. The several versions presum- ably all started from the prohedria of Athens at the Corinthian games, 19 and gave mythic reasons in the usual manner. Certainly the Corinthians acknowledged neither the establishment by Theseus nor the reasons given. But the prohedria must have been an established fact °), and in view of Thuk. 8, 10, 11°) one will not believe the Corinthians to have 

(16-17) For Theseus’ expedition to the Pontos see on Philochoros F rro. The Passage of Tzetzes, who gives more citations from H.s 20 Amazon story, is Perhaps more likely to belong here than in the Phoronis 1). Of course, Tzetzes did not study H.s own writings; the 

Asia and Europe. Was he aware of the possibility to make the expe- 
35 dition of Theseus and the Amazons’ campaign of vengeance correspond 
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(18-19) H. is directly quoted only for the statements concerning 
the ages of Theseus and Helen which we will not examine as to their 
particulars 1), They are important because they throw some light on 
the carrying through of mythical chronology: there can be no doubt 

5 that H. in the first book of the Atthis dated not only by kings but 
by kings’ years as well, as he did in the Ἱέρειαι by years of priestesses. 
Since Plutarch after the statement from H. adds anonymously the 
variants given by apologists for Theseus ?) we are fully justified in 
taking the zAeiorot uáprupec to include, or even to mean primarily, H.: 

10 after the digression the main account continues as in ch. 25, 2-7, where 
no doubt the treaty with Corinth derives from H. 3), Whether it does 
so directly, or through an Atthidographer who used H., cannot be decided 
with full certainty, and after all this is of no great importance. In ch. 
25 H. seems to have reached Plutarch through Andron, in this passage 

15 perhaps through Philochoros, for the continuation of the ‘Hades’ story, 
the deliverance of Theseus by Herakles closes with a quotation from 
Philochoros, who may have recorded this adventure as he did others, 
mainly following ἩΗ. 4). Here as elsewhere 5) H. has influenced 
mythography proper as we read it in the later handbooks ¢). They 

20 show an interesting correction in a detail: the age Helen had reached 
when Theseus raped her is stated a little higher; Diodoros gives 10, the 
Bibliotheca 12 years 7). The reason must be that tradition knew a daughter 
from this marriage—Iphigeneia. The age and the origin of this tradition 
can only be stated conjecturally; but certainly it was old 3). We have to 

25 infer that H. rejected it because it did not agree with his chronology *); 
it is likely that he did so silently rather than in express words. The 
narrative which we were able to trace back to H. does indeed state ex- 
pressly that although Theseus obtained Helen as his wife by lot, he gave 
her into the charge of his mother otra γάμων ὥραν ἔχουσαν 10) and 

30 himself went to Epirus with Peirithoos; the progress of the narrative 
precludes the consummation of the marriage 4). What H. gives is the 
Attic tradition of his time, which Herodotos also knew, even with variants 
as to the details. This tradition is old, in fact it is among the oldest 
portions of the Theseus myth !9). As far as it concerned the rape of 

35 Helen it needed but slight modernisations; but the story of Theseus’ 
and Peirithoos’ descent to Hades when connected with the former 
had to be rationalized throughout. 

(20-21) Plutarch. Theseus 34, 3 AtOpav δὲ τὴν Θησέως μητέρα 
γενομένην αἰχμάλωτον ἀπαχθῆναι λέγουσι εἰς Λακεδαίμονα κἀχεῖθεν εἰς 
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Τροίαν μεθ Ἑλένης: καὶ μαρτυρεῖν "Όμηρον (11. I 144) ἕπεσθαι τῆι 
Ἑλένηι φάµενον «Αἴθρην Πιτθῆος θύγατρα Κλυμένην τε βοῶπιν». οἱ δὲ 
καὶ τοῦτο τὸ ἔπος διαβάλλουσι καὶ τὴν περὶ Μουνίτου 1) μυθολογίαν, 
ὃν ἐκ Δημοφῶντος Λαοδίκης κρύφα τεχούσης ἐν ᾿]λίωι συνεχθρέψαι τὴν 

5 Αἴθραν λέγουσιν. 35, 5-7 ἐπιχειρῶν οὖν (scil. Theseus returned from 
Epeiros) βιάζεσθαι κατεδημαγωγεῖτο καὶ χατεστασιάζετο, xal τέλος 
ἀπογνοὺς τὰ πράγματα τοὺς μὲν παῖδας εἰς Εὔβοιαν ὑπεξέπεμψε πρὸς ᾿Ελεφήνορα τὸν Χαλχώδοντος, αὐτός δὲ .... εἰς Σχύρον ἐξέπλευσεν 
(where he dies) .... x«i παραυτίκα μὲν οὐδεὶς ἔσχεν αὐτοῦ λόγον οὐδένα 

19 τεθνηκότος, ἀλλὰ τῶν μὲν ᾿Αθηναίων ἐβασίλευσε Μενεσθεύς, οἱ δὲ παῖδες 
ἰδιωτεύοντες ᾿Ελεφήνορι συνεστράτευσαν- ἐχεῖθεν δὲ Μενεσθέως ἀποθα- 
νόντος ἐπανελθόντες αὐτοὶ τὴν βασιλείαν ἀνεκομίσαντο. Pausan. I, 
17, 5 τότε δὲ ἐχομένου Θησέως στρατεύουσιν ἐς "Αφιδναν οἱ Τυνδάρεω 
παῖδες, καὶ τήν τε "Αφιδναν αἱροῦσι καὶ Μενεσθέα ἐπὶ βασιλείαι κατήγαγον. 

15 (6) Μενεσθεὺς δὲ τῶν μὲν παίδων τῶν Θησέως παρὰ ᾿Ελεφήνορα ὑπεξελ- 
θόντων ἐς Εὔβοιαν εἶχεν οὐδὲνα λόγον, Θησέα δέ, εἴ ποτε παρὰ Θεσπρωτῶν 

ἀνακομισθήσεται, δυσανταγώνιστον ἡγούμενος, καθίστατο ὡς Θησέα ἀνα- σωθέντα ὕστερον ἀπωσθῆναι. στέλλεται δὲ Θησεὺς παρὰ Δευκαλίωνα ἐς 
Κρήτην, ἐξενεχθέντα δὲ αὐτὸν ὑπὸ πνευμάτων ἐς Σκύρον 3) χτλ. Bibl. 20 Epit. 1, 23 καὶ Διόσκουροι μὲν μετὰ Λακεδαιμονίων καὶ ᾿Αρκάδων εἶλον ᾿Αθήνας καὶ ἀπάγουσι Ἑλένην καὶ μετὰ ταύτης Αἴθραν τὴν Πιτθέως αἰχμά- λωτον, Δημοφῶν δὲ καὶ ᾿Αχάμας ἔφυγον" χατάγουσι δὲ καὶ Μενεσθέα καὶ τὴν ἀρχὴν τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων διδόασι τούτωι. (24) .... Θησέα δὲ Ἡρακλῆς ἀναγαγὼν ἔπεμψεν εἰς ᾿Αθήνας: ἐκεῖθεν δὲ ὑπὸ Μενεσθέως ἐξελασθεὶς πρὸς 25 Λυκομήδην ἦλθεν. ς, 22 ἀπάγουσι δὲ χαὶ τὴν Θησέως μητέρα Αἴθραν οἱ 
Θησέως παῖδες Δημοφῶν καὶ ᾿Ακάμας- καὶ γὰρ τούτους λέγουσιν εἰς Τροίαν ἐλθεῖν ὕστερον 3). Diod. 4, 63, 4 καὶ Θησέα μὲν ὕστερον διὰ τὴν Ηρακλέους χάριν ἀπολυθῆναι... .. ἔνιοι δὲ τῶν μυθογράφων φασὶν ἀμφοτέρους μὴ τυχεῖν τῆς νόστου. (5) χαθ᾽ ὃν δὴ χρόνον λέγουσι τοὺς... . Διοσκούρους στρα- 30 τεύσαντας ἐπὶ τὴν "Αφιδναν.... τὴν δ᾽ Ἑλένην ἀπαγαγεῖν εἰς Λακεδαί- μονα παρθένον οὖσαν καὶ μετ᾽ αὐτῆς δούλην τὴν μητέρα Θησέως Αἴθραν 4), Schol. Apoll. Rhod. 1, ΙΟΙ/4 .... ἐπεστράτευσαν δὲ κατὰ τῆς Τροιζῆνος οἱ Διόσκουροι διὰ τὴν ἀδελφήν, Θησέως ὄντος ἐν "΄Αιδου, καὶ πορθήσαντες ἔλαβον αἰχμάλωτον Αἴθραν τὴν Θησέως μητέρα. 5εΠο]. Ewip. Troad. 31 35 ταῦτα ἔνιοι πρὸς χάριν ᾿Αθηναίων Εὐριπίδην λέγειν. ἀγαπητὸν γὰρ εἶναι τοῖς περὶ Δημοφῶντα Αἴθραν ἀναλαβεῖν, ἧς ἕνεκα αὐτούς φασιν ὃ) εἰς Τροίαν ἐλθεῖν, Μενεσθέως ἀφηγουμένου τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων. 
We cannot decide with certainty whether the two quotations derive from the Atthis of from the Troika. For F 20 the former, for F 21 
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the latter provenance may be more likely 9), but the facts must anyhow 
have occurred in the Atthis, even if more succinctly. Here we come upon 
two Homeric problems: (1) one of interpretation simply (or, as we should 
put it, of textual criticism ?)), T' 144; (2) a historical one, B 546; 556. 

5 In T' 144 the question is whether the two slave women of Helen were 
persons well known from mythic tradition. If that question actually 
was an old Homeric problem 8) it was answered in the affirmative for 
H. by the Iliupersis ?), by early lyric poetry !9?) and, supposing he took 
account of this, by art !!). The [diupersis also offered him as participants 

10 in the Trojan War the sons of Theseus, whom the Iliad did not know. 
A real problem arose from the passage in I}. B and the use to be made of 
it for the construction of the Attic king list. The Catalogue of ships 
definitely yielded the fact, indisputable for H., that at the time of the 
war Menestheus was king of Athens, however little else Athenian tradition 

15 knew about him !9). But the Iliad said nothing about his further fate, 
and it is uncertain whether the cyclic poems were more informative 19). 
Attic tradition, in which connections with the Tpwixd are copious but 
throughout of a secondary nature, provided the kings Theseus and 
Demophon, the latter in detached stories, for instance in the aition of 

20 the Choes *) (not a late myth), and that of the homicide court éni 
TadAadier 15). Whether the story οἵ ἐπε Φυλλίδος é&pat, famous during 
the fifth century, (and hardly much older) was connected with Demo- 
phon in particular; whether it brought him back to Athens from Troy, 
remains doubtful in our tradition !$). We know even less of the earlier 

25 tradition about Akamas who must have been important as early as the 
sixth century, for one of the Cleisthenian phylai is named from him, 
although he never became a king !!). H. who, as far as we know, was the 
first to establish a post-Trojan king-list, must have combined the data 
of the epos with the Attic tradition. It seems almost evident that he 

3o agreed with Plutarch Tes. 32 ff. in the main lines of his record: Mene- 
stheus appears as a descendant of Erechtheus 18), and this may mean 
that he actually had a better right to the throne than Aigeus and The- 
seus 1”). He enforced his right with the help of the enemy of the country?9), 
or he became one of the usurpers in which the Attic list abounds 35. 

35 composed as it is entirely of single persons. Correspondingly the sons of 
Theseus—and Theseus himself ?) when the story of Hades was ration- 
alized—had to be removed from Athens. The sons according to a tolerably 
uniform tradition were deposited by Theseus in Euboia, as he had left 
Helen at Aphidna, the reason being that he was no longer sure of the 
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attitude of the people %). Or, after the re-establishment of Menestheus 
by the Spartans, the sons fled to Euboia themselves. Tradition since the 
IHwupersis also agrees in this that they set out for Troy from Euboia, 
either with Elephenor, or later and by themselves *) in order to liberate 
their mother 35), Once they were in Troy they were given other exploits 
or adventures 34), and the Phyllis story, not yet known in the Nostot, 
could easily be placed here in later prose narratives. But the account 
given by H. of these events cannot be recovered even conjecturally and 
(which is worse) we cannot determine, either absolutely or relatively, 

10 his date for the fall of Troy. As to the relative date, i.e. the connection 
with an Attic regnal year, at least a suggestion can be made: two state- 
ments compete, (1) the first year of Demophon; (2) the last year of 
Menestheus, this latter being the fundamental date in all the preserved 
king-lists. Now, it is uncertain whether in F 21b more belongs to H. 

15 than the date of the day, and it is next to certain that F 21c does not 
derive from the Atthis but from the ‘Iépeta 2”). But whoever made the 
sons of Theseus go to Troy, as puydSec and on their own responsibility, 
so that they were not even sure of a share in the booty, cannot very 
well have considered the year of the conquest of Troy to be the first 
year of Demophon’s reign. In othe: words, when Troy was captured 
Menestheus was still the leader of the Athenians and therefore all prob- 
ability favours the assumption that the fundamental date of the Atthis 
which equated the fall of Troy with the last year of Menestheus was that 
of H. ?8). It is the gravest gap in our knowledge that owing to our 

25 ignorance about H.s pre-Trojan list ?)) we cannot convert this relative 
date into an absolute one °°). For the fall of Troy certainly was the 
cardinal point of the entire mythic chronology of H., who hardly used 
the Olympiads for this purpose. The fixing of this year would enable 
us to understand H.s mythic chronology. 

3o (22) The fragment is taken from the ‘Iépet. This is proved by 
the mention of the issue of Orestes’ trial in connection with succinct 
but sufficient statements about the earlier trials. These clearly had 
not occurred earlier in the account, which is impossible for the Atthis, 
whereas the dating of Attic events by calculating back in generations 

35 accords well with the universal chronicle 2). Incidentally the fragment 
of course enlarges our knowledge of the contents of the Atthis: 
in this work H. recorded not only the first trial attested by Fy, 
but the four famous mythic trials; and he certainly did so under 
the corresponding kings, who were obtained by reckoning back 

οι 
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by generations, viz. ΚοΚιορο 3), Erechtheus?), Aigeus ἡ. This again 
favours the assumption that a list of nine pre-Trojan kings occurred 
also in the Atthis 5). It has been argued on F 19) that (and why) H. 
accepted the trial of Orestes which Aischylos had invented, not how- 
ever treating (as the poet did) the earlier trials as non-existent. We 
may assume him to have followed Aischylos also in this that he named 
Argos as the residence of king Agamemnon: Mykene had become po- 
litically unimportant since the destruction by Argos in the second half 
of the sixties, and we may be sure that H. did not plead the Spartan 

1o claim to Agamemnon and Orestes ”). Only the accusers come é Aaxedat- 
sovoc and, according to general considerations, they must be those who 
were qualified by kinship to be the avengers. Whom he mentioned as 
holding this position cannot be said, nor is it very important 5). But it is 
important that he modernized here and replaced the persecuting Erinyes, 

15 whom Aischylos had retained for very good reasons, by the relatives 
themselves. Actually they ought to have demanded extradition. Here we 
come upon a true legal problem which H. clearly perceived, for in his 
account the trial proper is preceded by extensive transactions with 
‘the Athenians’ 5). Presumably Tyndareos, or whoever it was, first 

20 demanded the extradition of the murderer, and the Athenians answered 
by referring to the right of sanctuary of their Palladion !9). In any case 
the outcome of the proceedings was the acknowledgement of the Attic 

court of justice by the Spartans. Under which year of Demophon H. 
entered the trial cannot be said; but there is no doubt that he gave a 

25 definite year 11). About the further fate of Orestes we expect only a 
brief remark in the Atthis; more would be expected (apart from the 
“Iépetat in which the Aeolian migration cannot have been omitted) in 
"ApyoAx& and Alox&. But we have merely the brief note that mepl 54 
τῆς ᾿Ορέστου εἰς τὴν Αἰολίδα ἀποικίας Ἑλλάνικος ἐν τῶι πρώτωι Αἰολικῶν 

30 ἱστόρηκεν 13), 

(23) The long historical report is uniform, and I see no reason for 
disputing the claim to it of H. who is cited in the opening for the descent 
of Kodros from Deukalion !). The provenance of the fragment from 
the Atthis is far more likely than from the Deukalioneia, because it shows 

35 no trace of digressions, which the latter surely must have given for the 

individual members of the pedigree. The two Attic stories, on the other 
hand, are told with comparative fulness, and there must have followed 
a narrative even more detailed about the Ionian migration, which the 

scholiast only mentioned in passing because it was of no importance for 

σι 
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his purpose *). That looks as if the pedigree, which had to be treated in 
detail in the Deukalioneia, was repeated here retrospectively and with 
a brevity suited to the matter in hand 3). Incidentally this pedigree also 
favours the view that H.s pre-Trojan list in the Atthis also showed nine 

5 kings only 4); for Deukalion, who according to later Atthidographers 
was a contemporary of Kekrops 5), is assigned here to the thirteenth 
generation before Medon; the Parian Marble, on the other hand, reckons 
the round number of 500 years, i.e. fifteen generations between Kekrops 
accession and the Ionian migration. The excerpt manifestly starts 

10 from section 2 which determines its position in the Atthis: H. recorded 
the passing of the Attic kingdom from the family of the (Theseids or) 
Erechthids ϐ) to that of the (Melanthids or) Medontids. Section r explains 
(retrospectively) how it happened that the Medontids came to Athens 1). 
Section 3 continues the account, immediately connecting it with the 

15 first king of the new family by the history of his son Kodros and (here 
only the beginning is Preserved) his successors. It is very uncertain 
whether H. knew more about the first two kings than is narrated here. 
To follow up the details of the two stories would lead us too far afield 
and would not teach us much in regard to H. The tradition is uniform 

20 in the main lines 8); the pedigree of the ‘Neleids’ had been handed down 
to H.; how far it was he who effected the rationalisation for the purpose 
of establishing a complete post-Trojan king-list, can hardly be ascertain- 
ed ?). The Melanthos story appears fully rationalized in the excerpt of the Plato scholiast 2°) or, in other terms, shows no profound interest in 25 Athenian cults and their connection with the old order of the state. It 
concludes (as one expects in a historical narrative, and in the ordinary 
form with $0cv) with the establishment of the Apaturia. Herodotos treats the significance of the festival for the Athenian claim to leadership in Ionia as an acknowledged fact 1); its mention would anyhow be ex- 30 pected in the Atthis; also the function of the festival may have been the same as in Herodotos !?). The scholiast derives the name—linguistically an impossible derivation, but he indicates no doubt—from ἀπάτη, αοίηρ the connecting link of an (invented) form ᾽Απατηνόρια 3). Pherekydes knew the story of Kodros’ sacrificial death in its details. This is im- 35 portant, because we then have no reason to deny that the same applies to Herodotos 14). The Atthis of Strabo’s source (Apollodoros) brings the story into a causative connection with that of Melanthos; we may assume the same for H. 15). It is not his invention but Attic tradition known already to Herodotos 19) that with Melanthos a genos immigrated 
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from the Pylos of Neleus and replaced the autochthonous Erechtheidai, 
a genos usually σα]]εὰ Μεδοντίδαι α{ίοτ {Πε third king in the series !?). 
Therefore the tradition, though scanty, is uniform: even for the time 
after Troy we find no vestige of fluctuations in the king-list proper 18). 

5 We may further infer that this tradition was at one time established by 
an authoritative historian, who can have been no other than H. 18), 
But there does exist a difference as to the constitutional position of this 
second dynasty: they are called either Bactrets like the sovereigns of 
the first dynasty, or ἄρχοντες διὰ βίου, {πε latter designation however 

9 not being applied until we reach the third of the series, the same man 
who gives the name to the genos. As the authors of the recent treatments 
of the Athenian king-list 29) (particularly those with a historical purpose) 
presented the tradition either in an incomplete form or not without 
prejudice (under the influence of their historical aim), I shall present it 

5 again: (1) The first conception is represented in the Parian Marble 
which dates its entries without an εχοερίίοη ΡΥ βασιλεύοντος ᾿Αθηνῶν τοῦ 
8eiva down to the year 683/2 B.C. (&q' οὗ κατ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν ἦρξεν ὁ ἄρχων) 31). 
That is not a negligence or an error but the tradition of an Aithis which, 
if it is not H., agrees with him *2), Our early witnesses universally are in 

‘© accord with him. Very cautious scholars may leave Herodotos out of 
the discussion because he mentions only the first two of the new line of 
kings, viz. Melanthos and Kodros ?3); but the words of H. that Kodros 
ἀπέθανε καταλιπὼν τὴν ἀρχὴν Μέδοντι τῶι πρεσβυτέρωι τῶν παίδων can 
only be interpreted as meaning that he regarded the successors of Kodros 
as kings like him (how many of them may at present remain an open 
question *)), and we actually have a tradition about the pre-history 
of the Ionian migration according to which Medon and his younger 
brother Neileus quarrelled about the Bactiela tõv ᾿Αθηναίων 35), Επτίῃετ 
Plato says {παῖ Κοάτος ἀῑοά ὑπὲρ τῆς βασιλείας τῶν παίδων 26), and if 
he used an Atthis for statements of that kind it can only have been that 
of H. ?). Lastly Aristotle followed this version, perhaps in Politics 38), 
and certainly in the lost opening of the narrative part of the ᾿Αθπ., 
if the story of the last Kodrid Hippomenes is to supply the reason for 
the fact that ἀπὸ τῶν Κοδριδῶν οὐχέτι βασιλεῖς Πιροῦντο 39). Therefore 

5 it must have been stated in one (or more) of the Atthides known to Ari- 
stotle that Hippomenes was the last king of the second dynasty. 
(2) The same Aristotle in the (later) ch. 3 of the same work is seemingly 
the first witness for the second conception. For it is for him a fact that 
the Kodridai gave up the Basttela as early as under Medon (although it 

κι 
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had only been acquired by Kodros’ father Melanthos). Aristotle cites 
oi mAelouc for this fact; it is only in a note that he gives the view pf 
ἔνιοι 55) that the change did not take place until the time of Medon’s 
son Akastos, and he attaches no great importance to that view because the 

5 difference in time is small. Unfortunately we cannot tell where he found 
this version of the development of Attic royalty, but we may with cer- 
tainty assume that there were Atthidographers among the πλείους, 
and it seems a probable suggestion that one of the representatives (if 
not the originator) was Kleidemos. This early date for introducing 

1o responsibility (in some sense) of the supreme official 31) would be well in 
accord?!) with the fundamentally democratic attitude 9) of that 
Atthidographer. It would also be quite possible chronologically, for we 
may ascribe the same view with a high degree of probability to Ephoros, 
for whom Hippomenes is ’A@yvatev ἄρχων, ποῖ βασιλεύς ?*). But whether 

15 ΟΓ ΠΟ our inferences concerning Kleidemos and Ephoros are correct, 
Aristotle’s mode of expression leaves no doubt of the tact that to the 
originator of this conception the supreme official of Athens from the 
third Medontid onward was no longer the king (whose office was how- 
ever by no means abolished by the change 35) but the archon, who at 

20 first holds his office for life. We learn particulars about this conception 
from witnesses who seem all to be late: (a) The difference between king- 
ship and archonship, that also was for life, is stated in Pausanias 4, 5, 10: 
τοὺς γὰρ ἀπὸ Μελάνθου, καλουμένους δὲ Μεδοντίδας, κατ᾽ ἀρχὰς μὲν ἀφεί- 
λοντο ὁ δῆμος τῆς ἐξουσίας τὸ πολὺ χαὶ ἀντὶ βασιλείας μετέστησαν ἐς ἀρ- 

25 χὴν ὑπεύθυνον, ὕστερον δὲ καὶ προθεσμίαν ἐτῶν δέκα ἐποίησαν αὐτοῖς 
τῆς ἀρχῆς 38). (b) The reason for the change ın the constitution is treated 
by Pompeius Trogus in a digression in his Persian history 3). Un- 
fortunately we only have the excerpt made by Justinus who according 
to his manner relates with comparative fulness the exemplary story of 

3° Kodros’ sacrificial death, despatching the history of the constitution 
in the most careless manner: post Codrum nemo Athenis regnavil, quod 
memoriae eius tributum est. administratio rei Publicae annuis magistratibus 
permissa. sed civitati nullae tunc leges erant, quia libido regum bro legibus 
habebatur. legitur itaque Solon, vir iustitiae insignis, qui velut novam 

35 civitatem legibus conderet 38). (c) This motivation was submerged in a phrase 
of the historical summary of Velleius, who wrote not much later than 
Trogus; but instead he supplies the details of the development of the 
constitution which Justinus skipped over: eodem tempore (return of the 
Herakleidai) Athenae sub regibus esse desierunt, quarum ultimus rex 
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{uit Codrus, Melanthi filius, vir non praetereundus (his sacrificial death) ; 
Codrum cum morte aeterna gloria Athenienses secuta victoria est. quis eum 
non miretur qui his artibus morlem quaesierit, quibus ab ignavis vita quaeri 
solet? huius filius Medon primus archon Athenis fuit; ab hoc posteri apud 
Alticos dicti Medontidae, sed hic insequentesque archontes usque ad Charo- 
pem. dum viverent eum honorem usurpabant (institution of the Olympic 
games). tum Athenis perpetui archontes esse desierunt, cum fuisset ultimus 
Alcmaeon, coeperunique in denos annos creari ; quae consuetudo in annos 
LXX mansit, ac deinde annuis commissa. est magistratibus res publica: 

19 ex tis qui denis annis pracfuerunt primus fuit Charops, ultimus Eryxias, 
ex annuis primus Creon ??). I shall not enter into the particulars about 
the sources of Trogus, Velleius, or Pausanias 4°), but we may state that 
the evidence quoted can be combined into a uniform account of the 
development of the Athenian supreme office, and that it represents the 

I5 conception of both Ephoros and Atthidography. Perhaps we had better 
say, the conception which became predominant in fourth century Atthido- 
graphy and which almost certainly was given by Philochoros, for it has 
come down to us that he dated Homer éri ἄρχοντος ᾿Αθήνησιν ᾿Αρχίπ- 
που 1). The statement is corroborated by the fact that this tradition is 

20 in full accord, as to the names and as to the dates, with Kastor's ᾿Ἐπιτομὴ 
iotopıxh (a work much used in Roman times), the only witness who gives 
a complete king-list $). But Kastor for Greek matters follows Eratosthe- 
nes and Apollodoros, and in regard to these two we may assume with 
full certainty that they took their Attic dates mainly from Philochoros, 

25 and the fundamental lines of their historical narrative from Ephoros. 
The survey of the tradition shows unmistakably that in the fourth 

century there existed two conceptions of the development of the Athenian 
supreme office: a simple conception regarding the archon as the immediate 
successor of the Baotedc, and a more complicated conception which 

3° finds within the period of the kings a development trom BaouAcia to 
ἀρχὴ διὰ βίου, the latter dating the title &pycv for the supreme official 
approximately four centuries further back than the other, viz. from 
1069/8 instead of 683/2 B.C. (according to Kastor's list, i.e. probably 
the chronology of Eratosthenes). It is common to both conceptions that 

35 they consider the supreme ruler only, {.ε. ἴἨε βασιλεύς, ος the &pycv 
who holds only that official name, ποῖ ἄρχων ἐπώνυμος 9); and the 
intermediate stage of the &pyovteg Sexaetetc, who according to their 
nature are more &pyovtec than facthetc, can be connected with either 
conception, for they are probably merely a chronological construction, 

wn 
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‘historically’ important only so far as the first of these &pyovrec Sexaeretc 
were still taken from the family of the Medontidai “). 

I shall now enumerate simply in their chronological sequence the 
Tepresentatives of the two conceptions, marking with an asterisk those 

5 included in each list without full certainty. The representatives of the 
simple conception are: H., Plato, *Androtion, the early Aristotle, the 
Atthis of the Parian Marble. Those of the more complicated conceptions 
are: the xàelovç of Aristotle, to whom *Kleidemos belongs; Ephoros, 
the later Aristotle, Philochoros and the later general opinion as found in 

to Kastor, Trogus, Velleius, Pausanias. It is evident that the second 
conception is that of later Atthidography; we supposed that Kleidemos 
introduced it for political reasons in contradiction of H., and it became 
the general opinion because Ephoros and Aristotle accepted it (the 
latter with particular complications of which I shall speak presently), 

15 and for later writers because of the authority of Philochoros’ Atthis. 
According to the second conception the legend of the sacrificial death of 
Kodros (a legend considerably older in itself *5)) is made to end with the 
obvious invention that the Athenians in honour of Kodros abolished 
Baorrela (as the supreme office), introducing instead the archonship for 

20 life (which for a long time after remained the hereditary possession of 
the Kodridai **)). We can perhaps not decide with full certainty whether 
this new ending originated earlier, perhaps was already known to H., 
who ignored it (like the legend of Theseus’ democracy) when constructing 
the first king list, or whether it was Kleidemos who invented it in order 

25 to give Athenian democracy a Tespectably high age; for this purpose 
the story was more suitable in which the people created the bxevOvvog 
ἀρχή than the other invention according to which the king gave the people 
democracy as a present. Personally I have no doubt that the second 
alternative is by far the more probable ‘). In any case those who date 

30 the new ending as late as the Roman times 48) fail to recognize the 
tradition as well as the obviously political character of the invention, 
and lastly the nature of the Atthis generally. Atthidography adopted 
old stories more than once or even invented stories and did not always 
realize the constitutional implications of them 4%). The story of Kodros 

35 may originally have been a simple aition which, being connected with a 
Peloponnesian war, gave the answer to the question why Athens was 
not ruled by kings like Sparta. Not until the new ending was appended 
did it obtain the political tinge and became the parallel to the invention 
which regarded Athenian democracy as a creation of Theseus, an in- 
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vention occurring not only in the poet Euripides but in the Athides 
as well 59). Anyone wishing to refute the latter invention could easily 
do so by referring to the king list: Pausanias, or rather his (Atthido- 
graphic) source did that *), The refutation of the Kodros story was less 

5 €asy, supposing it was attempted, which is not probable in view of the 
series of authorities adduced above 52) There existed no document 
on which the constitutional position of the persons accepted into the 
king list could be based; or if there was a document, as e.g. the oath of 
the nine archons which Aristotle uses as a proof, it seemed to corroborate 

1o the assumption of a royal power restricted in the course of time 59). 
An actual problem did not arise until, proceeding beyond the primitive 
question as to when and why the archon replaced the king as a ruler, 
Scholars began to investigate systematically the Athenian organization 
of officials. This problem is perfectly different from that of the early 

15 Althides, which constructed the development of Athenian kingship 
from mythical stories originally not connected with each other and with 
mythical persons, and which dealt with the gené who had ruled Athens. 

The business of the ‘new’ research no longer was with ‘the archon’, 

but with the éwéa &pyovrec of the historical times. For these there 
20 were no old stories; the researchers had to work with documents and 

inferences 54) in order to delimit from each other the duties and the rights 
of these nine supreme officials and incidentally determine their relations 
ἴο {Πε {ΟΙΠΠΕΓ βασιλεύς. This was done first (generally, not only for us) 

in the scientific xoAweíx and the preliminary studies for it in which 
25 Aristotle and his fellow workers were engaged 55): we now find their 

results so far as they concern the history of archonship, in ch. 3 of the 

historical part of the ’A@zx. (for the systematic establishing of the spheres 
of each office was done in the second part). The surprising point in these 

statements is that archonship is now given a history in which the actual 

30 ruler of historical Athens is proved to be the latest of the three ἀρχαί, 
who was placed only vewort at the side of the archon king and the pole- 
march; the Secuo8éta alone, for whom Aristotle seems to have given 

a date, are later. Aristotle fitted this history of archonship, at which he 
arrived by inferences and constructions, into the historical account of 

35 the A/thides, and it implies the second version 55): the date for the intro- 

duction of archonship is not the documentary year 683/2 B.C., with which 

the list ot annual officials opens *), but a date four centuries earlier; 
it is the year in which the Kodridai gave up the Baotkela and became 

ἄρχοντες; 1.6. Kpyovrec in the sense of the Aithides, not the nine officials 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 2 
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who formed a board established by Solon, but the eponymous holders 
of the supreme office 59). The individual difficulties in ch. 3, which rather 
indicates than actually gives a history of archonship, are due to the very 
fact that it is a summary of comprehensive research, which had gone 

5 into details 59). These difficulties as well.as the contradiction to the story 
of Hippomenes given in the preceding historical part, and to that of 
the end of the Kodrid kings ®), can most easily be explained by the 
supposition that ch. 3 was written at the same time and by the same 
person (I think Aristotle himself) who described the constitution of 

1o Draco in ch. 4: both chapters appear to be a later insertion in the Ms. of 
the ’A@r., an insertion breaking up the clear connexion between ch. 2 
and ch. 5 6). The place of the two chapters, and the absence of the archon 
constitution in the survey of the eleven μεταβολαί 43) ρίνεη Ιπ ch. 41 
point in the same direction as the abundance of antiquarian detail in ch. 3. 15 To summarize the making up of the Athenian king list by H.: we know 
that he assumed two dynasties, the first being autochthonous while the second had immigrated, and that he established a connexion between Athens and a pedigree starting from Deukalion 93). Further, that the list began with Kekrops, and that down to Thymoites (with whom the 20 dynasty of the Erechtheidai came to an end) it probably included the same names as the list of Kastor with the exception of the duplicates Kekrops II and Pandion II: these two were probably inserted as late as the fourth century between Erechtheus and Aigeus **). The date for the change of dynasties is the return of the Herakleidai into the Peloponnese, 25 and this constitutes a further proof of the assumption that for the history of Athens, which was almost without dates, H. created a chronology by making a connexion between the schedule of Panhellenic history and the general chronology of the myths. Of the second dynasty we know for certain only the first three names down to the pair of brothers Medon- 30 Neileus, who are dated by the Ionian migration. Considering the doubts as to the number of {λε δεκαετεῖς 55) the last portion of this list remains uncertain, and we do not know whether it gave the same 20 names which Kastor gave between Medon and Kreon $8). But probability is in favour of the idea that here too the first construction of an Athenian king list 35 marked an epoch, and that as early as H. Hippomenes, the fourth Sexaccfj; in Kastor's list, was the last ruler of the dynasty of the Kodridai. This was the version in at least one of the Atthides used by Aristotle (Androtion?) and in the Atthis used by Pausanias (Philochoros ?) 67), If my idea is correct, H. used the story of Hippomenes, which probably 
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was a genuine old aition 55), as he used the Apaturia legend, and as one 
of his successors (Kleidemos?) used the story of Kodros, to afford an 
explanation for a supposed fact of history: the deed of Hippomenes was 
to explain why the Athenians (not long before the time of the first annual 
archon Kreon) ἀπὸ Κοδριδῶν οὐχέτι βασιλεῖς Πιροῦντο, Ῥαέ instead elected 
archons, first for ten years, later for one. For there seems to me to be 
no doubt of H. having constructed the pedigree of the Melanthidai as 
he did that of the Erechtheidai, and in the same manner, with the only 
difference that he had much less traditional material at his disposal for 

10 the second list: the earlier kings almost without exception occurred in 
single stories and they had only to be brought into a sequence and fitted 
into Panhellenic chronology; of the Medontidai however Hippomenes 
seems to have been the only one to whom a story was attached 99). 
There was an empty space between the two dates, fixed for H. for 

15 several reasons, of the Ionian migration and the first annual archon, 
and this he evidently filled with a series of Athenian names of distin- 
guished sound. I make this inference not from the fact that we do 
not know a genos of Medontidai in historical times 70), but because I do 
not feel myself able to acknowledge as a genuine pedigree of an Athenian 

20 clan the list handed down to us”}), while it seems to me perfectly intelligible 
as a construction built from names occurring in the great gen£ of the sixth 
and fifth centuries. I therefore feel profoundly suspicious towards any 
attempt at making H. use documentary evidence out of which we could 
reconstruct real history 7). 

25 (24) We must first try to state with whom H. was dealing, and from 
which of his books the fragment derives. It seems to be certain that in 
this instance too the pedigree was given restrospectively on the occasion 
of the first appearance of a historical person or of a historical event 1). 
If this is true H. hardly gave all the intermediate links, which Pherekydes 

30 naturally enumerated when tracing the pedigree of the Philaids 3). 
Plutarch and the Suda gave it in connexion with the orator Andokides, 
who was born about 440 B.C. 3), whose first political utterance falls 
earlier than the ostracism of Hyperbolos in 417 B.C. 4), and who later 
played an important part in the affair of the Herms 416/4 5). On this 

35 occasion Plutarch gives the note about his descent from Odysseus. The 
pedigree may (not must) have had the same place in the Vita of Andokides 
excerpted in the brief article of the Suda which defines the descent more 
accurately by mentioning Telemachos and Nausikaa 5). Ps. Plutarch, 
who only gives the remote divine ancestor Hermes’), is also talking of 

an 
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the orator, but the text is not sound and, moreover, the author has con- 
fused matters: (1) It was not Andokides' father Leogoras who signed the 
peace in 446/5 B.C. but his grandfather, who was also named Andokides, 
the strategos of 446/5 and 441/0 B.C. 8), who may well have been still 

5 living at the time when assistance was sent to Korkyra in 433/2 B.C. 
This corruption of the text is healed by Ruhnken's «τοῦ ᾿Ανδοκίδου». 
(2) The Andokides sent to Korkyra μετὰ Γλαύκωνος ἵπ 433|2 Β.6. 
cannot be the orator, who then was hardly ten years old; it was 
either his grandfather Andokides or his father Leogoras. The former 

1o alternative is favoured by Thukydides r, 61, 4 τοῖς δὲ Κερκυραίοις 
στρατοπεδευομένοις ἐπὶ τῆι Λευχίππηι αἱ εἴχοσι νῆες αἱ ἐκ τῶν ᾿Αθηνῶν 
αὗται, ὧν Ίρχε Γλαύχων τε ὁ Λεάγρου καὶ ᾿Ανδοκίδης ὁ Λεωγόρου.... κα- 
térheov. Ps. Plutarch and the scholia attest the reading ’Avdoxtdy¢, 
both wrongly referring the name to the orator 9). The exception taken 

15 by modern writers is founded on the accounts for the Korkyrean expedi- 
tion IG? I 295, which is now supplemented thus: παρέδοσαν στρατηγοῖς 
ἐς Κόρ[κυραν τοῖς δευτέρ]οις ἐκπλέοσι Γλαύχονι [ἐκ Κεραμέου, Μεταγ]ένει 
Kouet, Apaxovri[de. Oopaet]. It is by no means so certain that one must 
simply amend Thukydides according to the document as Stahl assumed 

20 it to be, although his treatment of the text has carried the day !9). 
It is sureiy not plausible that Thukydides ‘made a slip’ confusing Drakon- 
tides with Andokides "), even if it were true (I do not believe it is) 
that the former also was a son of a Leogoras '*); nor can we ascribe the 
mistake ‘to an earlier copyist’ 9), for if Thukydides named the first 

25 and the third general he must have named the second too MJ, as in I, 
45, 3 he enumerated all three generals who commanded the first squadron 
sent out by the Athenians. I am not prepared to admit that a ‘slightly’ 
inaccurate expression of the historian (making Andokides appear as 
strategos, which he was not !5)) is to be explained by the assumption 

3o that Thukydides knew, and was interested in, the tact that Andokides 
was attached to the second squadron not as a general, but as a sort of 
ambassador !5) on account of his genealogical connexion with Korkyra. 
Apart from this suggestion there are, in my opinion, three ways out of 
the difficulty: (a) xai ᾿Ανδοκίδης ὁ Aewyépou is a note made by Thuky- 

35 dides himself in the margin of his manuscript and brought into the text 
by the editor; cf. e.g. the certain case in 2, 5-6 17). (b) A whole line has 
dropped out from a text which was for instance Γλαύκων τε ὁ Λεάγρου xai «Μεταγένης (2) ὁ 5 καὶ Δρακοντίδης ὁ 3 πρεσβευτὴς δὲ ξυνέπλει» ᾿Ανδο- 
κίδης ὁ Acwyépov. The omission would be explained by the resemblance 
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of the names Acdypov and Aewyépov on the one hand, Δρακοντίδης ἀπά 
᾿Ανδοκίδης on the other. (c) The second name (xe) -καὶ ᾿Ανδοκίδης ὁ Λεωγόρου 

is an interpolation from the Vita of Andokides, which (as Ps. Plutarch 
shows) knows of Andokides’ participation in the expedition either from the 
psephism itself or from a contemporary author (n. 16; below p. 53, 26 ff.) 

and of the reason for it. We cannot determine which of the three possi- 

bilities meets the case; personally I prefer the third. Such an inter- 
polation is easily conceivable, for the text of Thukydides was in the hands 

of the rhetors who were particularly interested in Andokides, and of 
10 course this text, like any other, is not exempt from small interpolations 

of matter 18). (3) The connexion of Andokides with the Kerykes, given 

only by Ps. Plutarch, is wrong !9). A pedigree going back to Hermes by 
way of Telemachos has no connexion with that of the Kerykes save in 

so far as this too started from the ‘herald of the gods’ 2°). That such a 
15 connexion was no foundation for a relationship was well known to an 

expert in pedigrees like H.; nor did Andokides claim relationship ?!). 
The question may remain open whether the sentence xaO/xeu yap — yévog 
must be eliminated from the text with Blass, and it is of no great impor- 
tance whether the inappropriate piece of information originates from the 

20 biographer himself or from an interpolator who made a wrong use of a 
book about Attic families ??). Such books belong among the tools of the 
interpreters of the orators, and I am much inclined to believe that the 

double statement of a deme (Κυδαθήναιος ἡ Θὐορεύς) ἆοες not in its 

second part furnish the otherwise unknown deme of Drakontides 3), 
25 but was taken from the same ΏοοΚ Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι γενῶν: Kephalos, 

the son of Hermes and Herse, who occurred in the pedigree going back 
ultimately to Hermes (or in one of its variants), lived according to 
Pherekydes (?) in the deme Oopastc **).- We thus obtain for H. a pedigree 
all the members of which we are not able to supply and which certainly 

3° was not expounded fully in the Attis. Hermes was at the head, and the 
pedigree led to the ancestor of the clan of the Andokids by way of Kepha- 
los and of Telemachos’ marriage with Nausikaa. Where H. gave it is 
not quite certain #5). One would think that he mentioned the descent 
when he came for the first time upon a man from that family. That 

35 probably did not happen as early as 446/5 B.C.: we are not justified in 
assuming that H. (like the later Atthides) supplied whole boards of 
strategoi or the signatories of even important treaties. The remaining 
possibilities are 433/2 and 416/5 B.C., and the former is more likely: 

for the information given by Ps. Plutarch ài καὶ προεχειρίσθη πιιιοί 

wn 
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derive from a contemporary source, and in view of the causative form 
an author is more probable than a psephism *). In the biography, 
the first topos of which was the origin, the sending to Korkyra was nar- 
rated concerning the orator and in connexion with the outrage on the 

5 Herms. In the former and more probable case, H. was speaking about the 
grandfather of the orator *, and F 24 belongs to the history of the 
‘Corinthian War’ **) (i.e, possibly in the ‘Iépetax): in the second case it 
belongs perhaps in the neighbourhood of F 8. . (25-26) Schol. Aristoph. Ram. 33 πρὸς τοὺς χρόνους" ὅτι ἐν τῶι I0 προτέρωι ἔτει ἐπὶ ᾿Αντιγένους 1) (407/6) B.C.) περὶ ᾿Αργίνουσαν ἐνίκων 
ναυμαχίαι ᾿Αθηναῖοι συμμαχούντων δούλων ... οὔστινας ἠλευθέρωσαν. 
Xenoph. Hell. 1, 6, 24 οἱ δὲ ᾿Αθηναῖοι ... ἐψηφίσαντο βοηθεῖν ναυσὶ ἑκατὸν καὶ δέκα, εἰσβιβάζοντες τοὺς ἐν ἡλικίαι ὄντας ἅπαντας καὶ δούλους 
καὶ ἐλευθέρους, xal πληρώσαντες τὰς δέκα χαὶ ἑκατὸν ἐν τριάκοντα 15 ἡμέραις ἀπῆραν- εἰσέβησαν δὲ καὶ τῶν ἱππέων πολλοί. Diod. 13, 97, I (406|5 Β.6.) ᾿Αθηναῖοι... ἐποιήσαντο πολίτας τοὺς μετοίκους χαὶ τῶν ἄλλων ξένων τοὺς βουλομένους συναγωνίσασθαι: ταχὺ δὲ πολλοῦ πλήθους πολιτογραφηθέντος, οἱ στρατηγοὶ κατέγραφον τοὺς εὐθέτους εἰς τὴν στρα- 
τείαν ἃ) - παρεσκευάζοντο δὲ ναῦς éEfxovra. We have inferred from 20 these fragments, though not from them alone, that H. narrated the Peloponnesian War down to its end, and certainly xpolete τὸν ἄρχοντα 3). The dispute as to whether the date given for the enfranchisement of the slaves efc. is correct, does not affect this main question; it is of no geat importance anyhow *) or, one had better say, not to be decided. 25 For we cannot conclude with certainty from the succinct scholion whether H. recorded the decree (promise of liberty) or the carrying of it into effect, or (to put the question into terms of constitutional law) whether the slaves were entered as citizens before being enlisted or after the battle. The former alternative is, in my opinion, more likely: the 3° assumption that the enfranchisement was decreed before the battle (i.e. in the year of Antigenes 407/6 B.C.) is favoured by the second emergency measure, viz. the coinage of gold, which was needed for the payments; the assumption that the slaves obtained enfranchisement before being entered in the catalogue of those bound for military service, 35 is favoured by general considerations and by the account of Diodoros (notwithstanding the fact that he forgets the slaves; Xenophon is as inaccurate as he always is when relying on his memory, and he is more interested in the knights than in the slaves). If these inferences are correct everything falls into place: the battle was fought in 406/5 B.C. 5), 
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presumably in the first month of that year 9). The preparations took thirty 
days according to Xenophon; the decrees therefore probably belong to 
the last month of 407/6 B.C. In that case F 25/26 actually ‘furnish the 
Proof of H.s chronological accuracy’ ’) unless he assigned the battle 
itself to the wrong year 407/6 B.C. This is what the scholiast does, who 
therefore 54γ5 ναυμαχήσαντας 8). I do not find this sufficient for assuming 
a mistake in H. too. About the Nixa see Thompson Athen. Stud. Ferguson 
1949, p. 199 ff.; Schweigert Hesperia 9, 1940, p. 309 ff. It is very unlucky 
that the scholiast excerpted only what refers to Aristophanes; we should 
be pleased to have some information about the attempt of Athens at 
forming connexions with Karthago °). 

(27) The two principles of explanation with their representatives 
are the same as in F 1. The mythic explanation cited from the Danais 
and Pindar, is severely abridged; for Kekrops !) and Erechtheus ?) 
are competitors for the name of the Attic autochthon. The Atthido- 
graphers seem to have preferred the story of Hephaistos and Erich- 
thonios *), once Erichthonios and Erechtheus had become two different 
Persons, as they certainly were in H.s king list‘). This author 
hardly accepted the myth of birth from the earth (Thukydides 

20 also criticised it tacitly 5)), but we may assume for certain that he 
treated the question of autochthony in the Atthis *). It is, however, 
uncertain whether this happened in a somewhat extended digression, 
and whether H. when discussing the question considered the similar 
claims of other Greek tribes. It is improbable (even if the much abridged 

25 quotation is wholly taken from the Atthis 7)) that he meant to plead 
the claim of the Athenians to be the only, or at least the oldest, autoch- 
thones *). The most plausible assumption would be that he acknowledged 
the claim in the same sense as Thukydides did, viz. that Attica was not 
involved in the migrations. 

39 (28) Ch. 36 is a regrettable example not only of Plutarch’s lack 
of understanding of Herodotos but of actual κακοήθεια on Plutarch’s 
part. Concerning the matter, Herodotos in any case has the prior 
claim to be heard both because he was nearer to the events and 
because he endeavoured to obtain the local traditions of the towns 

35 of Asia Minor and of some of the islands!). If he was in Naxos 
(which cannot be proved but is not unlikely *)) he saw the mon- 
ument or the dedicatory epigram of Demokritos quoted by Plutarch 
as having been composed by Simonides, and he obtained his special 
information perhaps from the man who showed him the monument, 
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not from Demokritos himself or his descendants 5). Of course we cannot 
now judge whether Herodotos was right in giving Demokritos the credit 
for the fact that the contingent, which Naxos as subject to Persia *) 
had to provide for the fleet of Xerxes, went over to the Greeks before 

5 the battle of Salamis 5). Those who contend that the leaders had received 
on departing secret orders to join the Greeks if possible cannot be refuted; 
evidently Plutarch believed that this was so. Whether or no such an 
assumption is probable (in view of the total situation before 480 B.C. 
I do not think it is) nothing of the kind is found in the local tradition of 

to Naxos. Their claim was justified and proved by documents as we read 
it in Diod. 5, 52, 3: ἐπιδοῦναι γὰρ τὴν νῆσον εἰς εὐδαιμονίαν, καὶ ναυτικάς 
τε δυνάμεις ἀξιολόγους συστήσασθαι, χαὶ ἀπὸ Ξέρξου πρώτους ἀποστάντας, 
ἀπὸ τοῦ ναυτικοῦ συγκαταναυμαχῆσαι τὸν βάρβαρον, καὶ τῆς ἐν Πλαταιαῖς 
παρατάξεως οὐκ ἀσήμως μετασχεῖν ê). It is hardly possible to concede 15 good faith to Plutarch when he cites as a proof of the Hellenic patriotism 
of the Naxians in 480 B.C, the Ναξίων Opoyeapor for the attitude of the 
island in the years 500 and 49x B.C. 7) and excerpts nothing for 481/0 
and 480/79 B.C., although this would at once have explained the con- 
tradiction between Herodotos on the one hand and H. and Ephoros 20 on the other—if a contradiction really existed. It looks as if there was none: the numbers of ships, six and five, supplied by H. and Ephoros, manifestly derive from the dedicatory epigram of Demokritos: thus the difference between them is to be explained 8). I should not now suggest that they ‘misunderstood the epigram’ °); the misunderstanding (if such 25 it is and not a deliberate perversion) falls to Plutarch. The result for H. is that F 28 is more likely to derive from the Persika than from the Atthis: it is not probable that in the one historical book of the latter there should have been room for an account of the Xerxes War treating each battle so fully that it enumerated the several contingents with their 30 numbers, the names of their trierarchs, and their achievements. (29) The provenance of this quotation and of two others concerning Sparta 1) cannot be established with certainty. The 'Iégewt does not enter into thequestion because this work did not treat the post-Trojan migrations until the second book ?). In the Atthis the Dorian migration appeared in 35 the first book in so far as H. narrated in it the attack of the Heraclids on the Athens of Kodros ?), but it is hardly probable that in doing so he should have discussed conditions in Laconia in detail. If one has the courage to supplement £v τῆι ᾿Αετθίδι» t) one may suppose that the passage occurred apropos of the last great Messenian revolt 464/3- 
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455/4 B.C. 5), which Philochoros F 117 makes the starting point of 
Athenian hegemony. The assumption would be corroborated by the fact 
that Thukyd. 1, 101, 2 inserts into that context a succinct remark 
about the origin of helotry, which may very well be directed at H. 8): 
διεκωλύθησαν δὲ (5ο. οἱ Λακεδαιμόνιοι) ὑπὸ τοῦ γενομένου σεισμοῦ, ἐν 
ὧι καὶ οἱ Εἵλωτες καὶ τῶν περιοίκων (Θουριᾶταί τε καὶ Αἰθαιῆς ἐς ᾿]θώ- 
µην ἀπέστησαν: πλεῖστοι δὲ τῶν Εἱλώτων ἐγένοντο οἱ τῶν παλαιῶν Μεσ- 
σηνίων τότε δουλωθέντων ἀπάγονοι ). The political Atthidographers 
treated the revolt in detail, because it affected Athens in many ways 8), 

to and the great fourth century historians perceived that Thukydides had 
set forth a different theory: Ephoros 70 F 117 repeats the explanation 
of H., but Theopompos 115 F 122 gives the option between the two 
accounts. 

οι 

323. KLEIDEMOS OF ATHENS 

15 Kleidemos was Athenian 1) and an exegetes *). The few corruptions 
of the name are slight and give no cause for doubt on the authorship 
of any of the citations 3). The name, however, appears in two forms: 
Kietdnuog is found in Philodemos 4), Plutarch 5), Athenaios 9, Harpo- 
kration Ἰ), Συναγωγὴ Λέξεων 8), Photios °), the scholia on Kallimachos 1°), 
Tertullian 1), Constant. Porph.*); Κλειτόδημος in Pausanias the 
Periegetes !3) and Pausanias Atticista 4), the scholia on Euripides 15), 
and Hesychios !$). Both forms are correct, but only the first seems to 

occur in the inscriptions 1”), and it is the form used in Athens in the 

fourth century. We should know from almost contemporary evidence 
25 that the Atthidographer called himself Kleidemos if we were certain 

that Aristotle and Theophrastos !5) are quoting him or a relative of his 19). 
We cannot positively identify Kleidemos with any of the bearers of the 
name occurring in the inscriptions. Kirchner in P. A. 8494 thinks of 
the secretary to the judges in 4 διαδικασία οἵ {Π6 γ6ᾶΓ 383/2 Β.(. Κλείδημος 

39 Αἰνησ- 30) But it is perhaps more likely that he belonged to the evidently 
distinguished family of the fourth century B.C. from the deme Melite 
(Kekropis), in which the names Koroibos, Kleidemides, Kleidemos 
succeed each other. This does not mean that the family of the g&ynynrh¢ 
muldypnotos (if K. belonged to this college) was a eupatrid one?!) 

35 A daughter of this family, Aristomache, married one Φιλόχορος Δημονί- 

χου 33) so that our K. may be related to the last and most famous At- 
thidographer. Unhappily, even if this is correct, it does not help to fix 

2 ο 
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the date of K. more accurately. The assertion that he is the ae 

Atthidographer *) must not be doubted, even if it is only an inference ^!) 
from the point at which his work ended; but it does not give us an ab- 

solute date. Neither does his position at the beginning of the chronologi- 
5 cally arranged list of Athenian historians T 3; for the work of Diyllos, 

son of the Atthidographer Phanodemos *5), who follows K. in the list, 

extends beyond the year 297/6 B.C. The latest dateable fact mentioned 
by K. belongs to 415 B.C.; but this does not enable us to draw a conclusion 

as to the point at which his work ended, because of the small number 

10 of historical fragments extant **), Everything depends on the gloss of 
Photios F 8 which, though succinct and difficult to understand, is not 
‘corrupt’ ??). As K. compares the symmories with the naukrariai ?9),, 
it is probable that he was acquainted with the transfer of the symmory 
System from the income tax (property tax) to the trierarchy, and it is 

15 certain from the wording of the text that the division into 100 symmories 
had been carried out when he wrote. The system was introduced for the 
tax in 388/7 B.C. ??). It is very probable that the transfer to the trierarchy 
was effected in 358/7 by the law of Periandros ??). Demosthenes proposed 
an alteration in 355/4 B.C. 31). According to the text, the number of the 

20 trierarchic symmories, at that time, was certainly 20, which makes the 

same number of symmories for the tax more than probable. The 100 
symmories for tax assumed by Beloch 3?) and his followers 33) are due to 
a misinterpretation of F 8 and to circular reasoning #4). Demosthenes 
proposed that the number of the new pépy (that is his name for the 

25 subdivision of αἱ μεγάλαι αἱ εἴκοσι συμμορίαι) should be 100; and in my 
opinion the detailed character of his argumentation makes it impossible 
that ‘the proposal for a reform is not necessarily new in this point’ *). 
I hold that we cannot separate the 100 pépy of K. from those of Demo- 
sthenes: on the contrary, we must conclude that the proposal for the 

3° reform was effected ‘in this point’. From this argument results the 
terminus post of 354 B.C. for the publication of K.s Althis. The terminus 
ante is the law concerning the trierarchs proposed by Demosthenes by 
which, as Lipsius in my opinion correctly remarks, ‘the finding of the 
money was laid on the shoulders of the 300 Tpoctaptpovtes exclusively’. 

35 The assumption of Ed. Schwartz ‘that we must date the earliest annalist 
not later than the middle of the fourth century’ is quite correct 36), 
It is corroborated by F 10 *) if it is allowable to connect the facts behind 
this narrative with the spoliation of the votive gifts in the Holy War. 

The Atthis, as the work is generally and naturally quoted 38), is 
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called Mporoyovlæ by Athenaios F 5a and Harpokration F 7. This is not 
another work by K. 3°), nor is it a subtitle for book I only; for F 7 

contains a historical fact from book III. Those who see in that title a 
‘transference from the first part to the whole’ 40) must, at the same time, 

5 assume that the word *!) was put by K. into the preface (title sentence). 
I see no cogent reason why, about 350, Πρωτογονία should not have been 
intended as the title of the book *?); and, if it was the title, this allows 
of an inference as to the spirit in which K. wrote. Quite apart from the 
public honour (T 2), the detailed accounts of Theseus 59), of the Persian 44) 

to and the Peloponnesian Wars 4°), prove that K. claimed literary merits: 
his Atthis was not a publication of documents “) like the Exegetikon, 
it was really a historical book and as such a work of literature 4’). Four 
books are quoted 48), and there is no reason to assume that the earliest 
work of this kind written by an Athenian was more than twice the size 

15 of the Althis of Hellanikos 4°); for no further on than the (beginning of 
the) third book the reforms of Kleisthenes were related 5°). We have no 
clear notion of the style of the narrative; but it would be unreasonable 

to expect this earliest work of its kind to be on the same scale throughout. 
The fragments have conserved no date 54); it may, however, be assumed 

20 that, at least in the historical times, K. narrated xar &pyovtas like 

Hellanikos before him, and before that xatd Baotretc. It is only natural 

that we should have very few verbatim and very few narrative frag- 
ments: relating to historical times, where he was'soon put into the back- 
ground by successors who carried the narrative further, there is only F 10; 

25 21/2; a few more, not all of them equally certain, belong to the history of 
the kings 5?). Most of the fragments contain notes as to cults 53), consti- 
tutional points *4), descriptions of the country, and remarkable local 
details of various kinds 5). The endeavour, more or less occasional in 
Aristotle's 'Ar., to explain conditions and customs of the author's time 

30 by history, if often evident. Book I probably contained the history of 

the colonization of Attica 5*) and, certainly, a concise description of the 

country in the manner of the old Periegesis. Here K. presumably did not 
confine himself to the territory of the town 5"), for he also wrote about 
Eleusinian families 58) and referred to the hostile neighbours 59). It cannot 

35 be made out whether the early history of the kings was also contained 
in book I, for the only fragment known to be from book II seems to refer 
to the Nostoi 89). If F 15 belongs to the same book 9!) it included early 
Attic history, which means for K. the time before the democracy *9), 
from Kekrops or Demophon down to Peisistratos. In this case the two 
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books III-IV would remain for the history of Attica down to, at least, 
the Peloponnesian War 53). The restoration of democracy in 403 B.C. 

would make a suitable conclusion for a work mostly looking towards the 
past. But it is most improbable from general considerations that K. 

5 concluded his account half a century before his own time and that he 

entirely refrained from continuing the Atthis of the foreigner Hellanikos *) ; 
also, considering the scantiness of his legacy, one would hesitate to draw 

a conclusion e silentio. The earlier Atthides have this tendency towards 
the past in common with the early local chronicles; it was completely 

10 overcome first by Philochoros, who assigned much of the antiquarian 
material to particular books on special subjects. The attitude of the earlier 
writers, usually but wrongly called romantic is not really in contrast 
with the rationalizing of the older times *5). Rationalizing is a scientific 
principle, handed down to the sophists by the Ionian genealogists; 

15 even Thukydides, though in the main averse from it, is not quite free 
from its influence here and there. Rationalizing alone made a continuous 
narrative possible which, while using fully all the local data, still needed 
much help from imagination. It was therefore bound to be in some 
respects, "singular' 5). The literary model seems to be Hellanikos, in 

20 whose Tpwixé ®) we are particularly well enabled to observe the out- 
come of the method. In comparison with some rather doubtful fragments 
of Philochoros the rationalism of K. might be called moderate; but even 
with him Daidalos flees to Athens maota, and Ariadne, successor to 
Deukalion, makes a treaty with Theseus *)). Another manifestation of 

25 scientific method is the applying of etymology °°), We cannot appraise 
the whole of K.s achievement because we do not know how much working 
in archives and elsewhere he put into it; how much he gave in the matter 
of documents, and how far his successors found in his work this important 
material, most characteristic also for the literary species, or how much 

30 of it they supplemented themselves. Certainly the amount of work put 
into it was considerable, in spite of the precedence of Hellanikos, 
if only one gives up the alleged ‘Chronicle of the Exegetai’ with which 
I have dealt sufficiently in Atthis. But it is only natural that K.s Atthis 
fell into the background rather early: Istros and the Hellenistic scholars 

35 made excerpts, and neither Plutarch or Pausanias can be supposed to 
have consulted the original. 

Besides the Atthis Athenaios attests an Ἐξηγητικόν Ὀγ Κ. ο) απἁ 
Néoror in at least 8 books 71). The alteration of the name to ’Avrucdel- 
δης 2) is not likely, and I cannot bring myself to dispute the claim ot the 
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Atthidographer to the former book, his interest in matters of cult being 
evident 73). But the Néorot are impossible, if only because of the number 
of the books, if the Atthis contained only four. Moreover, one feels scruples 
about the untechnical use of the title. A specialized book about ‘Home- 

5 comings’ gathering together mythical and historical matter would be of 
the same type as such Hellenistic collective works like Mept BaciAgev, 
tupawov. It is, again, impossible that an Atthis should ever have been 
quoted as Νόστοι 4), ποτ can Néorot mean ‘the time when historical 
tradition is extant’, even as a subtitle (C. Mueller; Wilamowitz) of, say, 

10 the second book. This resource of supposing subtitles, much favoured 
though it is, seldom helps at all. Taking into consideration the im- 
probability of the σοτγαρἰίοη Οἵ Ἀλείδημος {0 ᾿Αντικλείδης απὰ the 

uncertainty of the text in the short introductory excerpt as well as in 

the quotation from Kleidemos, I now believe (differing from my former 
15 opinion in F Gr Hist 140 F 6) in a greater corruption: what Athenaios 

wrote must have been something like ἐν ϐ περὶ νόστου Πεισιστράτου. ΤΠ6 
alteration of x to B is a slight one, and the history of Peisistratos would 
fit well into the second book of the Atthis. 

T(ESTIMONIES) 

20 (1) Hecker’s ἱταπεροδίξίοη ὁπόσοι ᾿Αθηναίων τὰ ἐπιχώρια !) is hardly 

correct: Pausanias’ source (Istros?) does not think of the foreigner 
Hellanikos, or omits him on purpose. For chronological and/or factual 

reasons there cannot be any question of other names (Hekataios, Phere- 
kydes, Amelesagoras) as possible predecessors of K. On the other hand 

25 ina book about Delphi one expects a qualification of t& émydpre to show 

that it is of Athenian, not Delphic, tradition that Pausanias speaks. 
(2) The immediate source of Tertullian is either Soranus or Her- 

mippos of Berytos, both of whom lived in the second century A.D. 3). 
But the story goes back ultimately to the psephism itself. The anecdotic 

30 form ?) does not discredit the fact, but whether it allows of the deduction 
that the honour was conferred on Kleidemos in his later years remains 
doubtful because of our ignorance as to what the early Hellenistic age 
knew about K.s life and works. It is quite certain that the honour was 

conferred not on account of his style‘), but for the subject-matter of his 

35 writing, as was the case with Pindar 5), and, perhaps, with Herodotos 9); 

but it is perhaps not equally certain (although I see no reason for serious 
doubt) that it immediately followed the publication of his Atthis, or 
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that it was given in appreciation of the Atthis alone 7). The publication 
being dated, say, between 354 and 340 B.C., it appears possible that the 
Psephism belongs to the time when power was in the hands of Lykurgos, 
who may well be credited with conferring such an honour on K. At that 

5 time such things begin to occur more often outside Athens also ). 
The cases of Pindar and Herodotos certainly show that they were possible 
at any time, but they concern non-Athenians ?), and the case of Herodotos, 
35 a matter of fact, may be altogether diflerent. 

F(RAGMENTS) 
10 (1) The first words are hardly quite intact: I should prefer to under- 

stand that «à 'Díocou is the end of the description of the right hand shore and πρὸς “Aypav the heading of the next passage '); then &vw would mean ‘on the north’ 2), and the description, proceeding from the town, crosses the Ilissos to Agra, as Pausanias puts it (but in another 15 place) 1, 19, 6 διαβᾶσι δὲ τὸν Ἰλισὸν χωρίον "Αγραι καλούμενον καὶ ναὸς ᾿Αγροτέρας ἐστὶν ᾿Αρτέμιδος 3). Ιπ any case this is a bit of a periegesis the concise style of which with its enumerations, sometimes in the form of headings, one must not try to bring nearer to that of Pausanias. The lexicographer 4) picked it out not because of any interest in the subject 20 but—as the quotation from the fourth book makes evident—on account of the forms “Aypa-"Aypat 5) which K., however, did not use indiscrimina- tely: “Aypa F x is the hill (ὄρος ὑπὲρ τὸν ]λισὸν ἀρχόμενον Paus. Lc.), "Aypa F 9 is the suburb. $. 51, 24 JEust. II. B p. 361, 27 ὅτι δὲ καὶ ᾿Αγροτέρα "Αρτεμις, ὡς χαὶ ὁ κωμικὸς (Thesm. 116; Eq. 660) δηλοῖ, ἡ καὶ ᾿Αγραία παρὰ Πλάτωνι κατὰ Παυσανίαν (Ε τη Schw) &nà yópac xpóc τῶι Ἰλισσῶι, ὧι κλῆσις "Αγραι καὶ Αγρα, οὗ τὰ μικρὰ τῆς Δήμητρος ἤγετο (Φησί] μυστήρια, ἃ ἐλέγετο τὰ ἐν "Αγρας (πρὸς "Αγραν μυστήρια I G* II 661; 847; 1231; Plut. Demetr. 26, 3), ὁμοίως τῶι ἐν ᾿Ασκληπιοῦ. Synag. p. 334, 11 "Αγραι: χωρίον ἔξω τῆς πόλεως (πρὸς τῶι Εἰλισσῶι ΡΗοί. . 30 Berol. p. 23, 7 Rei), ἱερὸν Δήμητρος, ἐν ὧι τὰ μικρὰ μυστήρια ἄγεται- ὀνομασθῆναι δὲ αὐτὸ οἱ μὲν ἀπὸ τῆς ᾿Αρτέμιδος, πρότερον 'Ελικῶνα χαλού- μενον, οἱ δὲ ἀπὸ τοῦ ἔνθηρον εἶναι καὶ πλῆρες ἀγρεύματος. Steph. Byz. s.v. "Αγρα καὶ "Aypar" χωρίον, ἑνικῶς καὶ πληθυντικῶς, ἔστι χαὶ (δὲ Μεϊ) τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς πρὸ τῆς πόλεως, ἐν ὧι τὰ μικρὰ μυστήρια ἐπιτελεῖται, μίμημα (μήνυμα 35 Ἐ μύημα Με) τῶν περὶ τὸν Διόνυσον ΄ ἐν ὧι λέγουσι καὶ τὸν Ἡρακλέα μεμυῆσ- Oa. Schol. Plat. Phaedr. 229 ς ᾿Αγραίας ᾿Αρτέμιδος ἱερὸν ἵδρυσαν ᾿Αθηναῖοι διὰ τὸ ἔφορον εἶναι παντὸς ἀγρίου τὴν θεὸν κτλ. Pausan. 1, 19, 6 ἐνταῦθα 
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"Αρτεμιν πρῶτον θηρεῦσαι λέγουσιν ἐλθοῦσαν ἐκ Δήλου, καὶ τὸ ἄγαλμα διὰ τοῦτο 
ἔχειν τόξον. The difference between the grammarians on the one side 
and the periegetai on the other is evident. The former give the material 
facts for Agra: mysteries of Demeter and cult of Artemis Αρτοίετα ϐ), 
and from this they explain the name ; the latter describe the district 
with a view especially to Agra-Helikon. What K. in his decription gave 
besides Eileithyia and Poseidon cannot be made out; for the giammarian 
who made the excerpt was merely interested in the form “Aypa, which 
occurred in K. only once (in a heading). One cannot a priors assert that 
he must have mentioned Demeter and Artemis, nor can one conclude 
from silence here together with F 9 that he did not mention them in his 
first book. The historical note on the alteration of the name (πάλαι-νῦν) 
is most characteristic of K. An etymological explanation would not be 
out of his line ?), but for reasons of style it could not quite easily be placed 
in the óc sentence, where one would expect it (διὰ τὴν "Αρτεμιν κτλ. 
or something like that). ῥ. 51, 27 Εἰλείθυια] I G? II 5099 (seat in 
the theatre) Ἑρσεφόροις β Εἰλειθυίαςς» ἐν “Aypatg. In the dedication to 
Evxohivy IG? I] 4682, found near the Ilissos, one also is inclined to 
recognize her 8). *QpetOura, assumed by Ruhnken ?), is tempting but 
Wrong as Oreithyia has her placeontheright bank. — $.52,r Ποσειδῶνος] 
Pausan. 7, 24, 5 Ἑλίκη πόλις καὶ Ἴωσιν ἱερὸν ἁγιώτατον Ποσειδῶνος ἦν 
Ἑλικωνίου : διαµεμένηκε δέ σφισι καὶ ὡς ὑπὸ ᾿Αχαιῶν ἐκπεσόντες ἐς ᾿Αθήνας 
καὶ ὕστερον ἐξ ᾿Αθηνῶν ἐς τὰ παραθαλάσσια ἀφίχοντο τῆς ᾿Ασίας, σέβεσθαι 
Ποσειδῶνα Ἑλικώνιον x:à. The cult is attested in Ionia only 19). The 
Attic Helikon is mentioned by K. only; therefore it seems to me to be 
doubtful whether 'the name of the place has been merely inferred from 
the cult’, as Judeich ') assumes. He concludes from the ‘unique formula 
at the end of the oath of the Heliasts' that the oath was sworn at the 
eschara of Poseidon; for the gods invoked are Zeus, Poseidon, Demeter 
instead of the usual Zeus, Apollon, Demeter 12). 

(2) As K. is quoted for the topographical position this fragment may 
be assumed to have had its place in the periegesis; a more detailed account 
of Melanippos !) must not be expected in it ?). The name of the Pnyx, 
which is counted as belonging to Melite, is not explained till the third 
book (F 7) in connexion with the historical narrative. 

(3) Eust. Dion. Per. 427 ἣν δέ τις μοῖρα Μακεδονίας Μάχετα (µαχέτη Γ48) 
λεγομένη, ἐξ ἧς καὶ ἡ Μακεδονία Μακετία ἐλέγετο. ΗεογοἮ. 5.ν. Μακετία - 
ἡ Μακεδονία. The subject of ἐξωικίσθησαν, ννΏίοὮ Ροἰηῖς ἐο «η expulsion 
by force, is quite certainly not the Temenids !) who, when they were 
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expelled from Argos, fled to Illyria and from there bmepBaardvtes c Thy 
ἄνω Μακεδονίην ἀπίκοντο ἐς Λεβαίην πόλιν 5) whence, later on, they 

subjected thy &Anv Μακεδονίην 3). If K. had mentioned the xrlots Μακε- 
δονίας in his first book it could only have been in a survey of the origin 

5 of the Greek people and the distribution of its tribes. The ancestor of 
the Macedonians, the son of Zeus by Deukalion’s daughter Thyia 9, 

or of Aiolos 5, would have found his place here. A survey of this kind is 
by no means impossible. But for the Atthis it is neither likely *) nor to 
be inferred from F 3, since that fragment does not necessarily deal with 

10 Macedonia at all, but only defines a place by the position of Maxetla 
and that of Alyu óc. It is not clear what district K. has in view, because 
we do not know his map. Thracia does not appear impossible, even if 
ἄνω Τ) πιεαης ΄Το {με ποτίΒ’. Α Θράυκης Αἰγιαλὸς xap& Xrpuuóvi is known 
to Hekataios 1 F 155, another near the Hebros (which cannot be meant 

15 here) to Herodotos 7, 59, 1. According to Herodotos *) and Thukydides ? 
Pelasgians were living in the Athos peninsula as well as in the Krestoneia 
between the Axios and the Strymon, and Pelasgians, who occur to the 
mind when exiles are mentioned in an Atthis 10), may be the subject 
here. Perhaps the fragment is part of a reply to Herodotos 1, 56/8, who 

2o-had made out the Athenians and Ionians to be Pelasgians and barbarians, 
and in giving such a reply K. would be in accordance with Thukyd. 
I, 2 and the idea of Attic autochthony 11), 

(4) Three glosses (Rei). For the first see Harpokr. Sud. Synag. s.v. 
ἀδικίου; for the third Lex. rhet. p. 199, 32 Bkr; Et. M. (Gen.) p. 17, 46; 

25 for the second Herodt. 5, 89, 2: Alywyrat te 3} ἐδήιουν τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς τὰ 
παραθαλάσσια, καὶ ᾿Αθηναίοισι ὁρμημένοισι ἐπ᾿ Αἰγινήτας στρατεύεσθαι 
ἦλθε μαντήιον ἐκ Δελφῶν ἀποσχόντας ἀπὸ τοῦ Αἰγινητέων ἀδιχίου (αικίου 
d) τριήκοντα ἔτεα. 5{εἰπ απά Ῥονε]] ατα presumably right in supposing 
this to be the paraphrase of an oracle, but wrongly explain the word as 

30 ἀδίκημα (6, 87) ος ἀνάρσια (5, 89, 3). It seems possible that K. dated back 
the contest between Athens and Aigina to the primeval times (period 
of the kings); but one must consider the possibility of a corruption of 
the number of the book from T or A. 

(5) SchoL Τ Π. Σ 558 ᾿Αθηναῖοι δὲ καὶ νῦν τοὺς περὶ ἱερουργίαν πο- 
35 νουμένους Κήρυκάς (κήρυκας 2) φασιν. In the abbreviated and not very 

remarkable treatise on cooks F 5b 1) the same quotation from K. appears, 
first verbatim and then paraphrased. Of F 5a not more than ἔδρων - 
οἰνοχοοῦντες belongs to K. The gloss to &8pwv, which term for him did 
not need an explanation, must be eliminated if only because of its position; 
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the explanation of the name énd τοῦ xpetttovoc like the paraphrase 
in 5b is due to the fact that the treatise simply equated the Eleusinian 
family with the xfpuxec and both with the péyerpor, because in the Epos 
the x4puxec and the u&yetpot have partly the same functions. Therefore 

5 Wilamowitz is apparently right in his correction of F 5ο 3). Κ. (ina 
description of Eleusis ?) gave a concise sketch of the functions of the 
Kerykes. It is quite out of the question that he should have noted the 
lowering of the prestige of the payetpo. 3). In the Aéthis, which was so 
succinct, detailed accounts of any kind must not be expected; these were 

10 to be found in the later books Ilept yevéiv and [lept Ouatdiv. 

(6) Zenob. Prov. x, 6; Phot. Berol. p. 11, 19 Rei; Eust. Il. A 171 p. 

401,15. This is evidently K., not Demon !). The quotation is lost so 
that we cannot tell whether K. referred to the proverb or whether he 
only mentioned certain wells, which may perhaps have been connected 

15 with Agamemnon by popular tales, for in K.s account ?) as in others 
Agamemnon came to Athens, though only on his return from Troy ?). 
The well-known endeavour of local historians to create connexions with 
the pan-Hellenic Homeric tradition * is recognizable. But if the infor- 
mation has any value at all it looks less like a local atttov (03A 00 «jc 

'ExA43oc) than a trait in the character of Agamemnon or a construction 
built on something of the kind 5). 

(7-8) The two fragments may be assumed to belong to the account 
of Kleisthenes' organisation of the state, which may have opened the 

third book. This may mean that K., like Herodotos and Hellanikos, 

25 regarded Kleisthenes as the creator of democracy whereas (Androtion 
and) Aristotle ascribed this achievement to Solon. We may infer from 
the view of K. his fundamentally democratic attitude, which of course 
must have manifested itself in the account of the history of the fifth 
century and to a certain degree even in that ol the sixth. F 21 shows that 

30 this was actually the case. I should like to see in K. the Atthidographic 

authority to whom the source of Plutarch Solon 12 owes the decided 
apology for the Alcmeonids in the account of the Cylonian &yoc. We may 
further infer that the absence of citations of K. for Solon is not an accident. 

(7) Ῥμοί. 5.ν. Πνύξ- ᾿Αθήνησιν ἐκκλησία - ἢ ἀπὸ τοῦ πυκνοῦσθαι τὸν ὄχλον 

35 ἐκεῖ, ἢ ἀπὸ τοῦ πυκνὰ εἶναι τὰ περὶ αὐτὴν οἰκήματα. Schol. Plat. Krit. 

112 A; Et. M. p. 677, 45. Schol. Aristoph. Eq. 42.... map& tod muxvoticfat 

ἐκεῖ τοὺς βουλευτάς (τὸν λαόν, τοὺς ὄχλους 5οΠο]. Τήνεδηι. 658), ἢ ἀπὸ τοῦ 

πεπυχνῶσθαι ταῖς καθέδραις. Lex. Patm. Demosth. 18, 55 (BCH 1, 

141) ἥτοι ἀπὸ τοῦ πυχνὰ ἔχειν τὰ βάθρα, ἢ ἀπὸ τοῦ πυχνὰ ἔχειν τὰ οἰκή- 

5 

2 ο 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 
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para. Schol. Aischin. 1, 81 napa tò πεπυχνῶσθαι τοῖς οὐκήσεσιν (to which is added the meaningless xatérepe yàp abmiv els olxlag tatc alae Scil. Twapyoc). Lex. rhet. ρ. 292, 30 ΒΚΓ ὅτι πυχνά ἐστι περὶ αὐτὴν m οἰκήματα. It appears certain that K. is speaking of the assembly o 5 the people (subject: of ’AGyvaior) which came together on the Pnyx !), and that he explained the name in passing. But owing to his concise manner of speaking it is less certain whether he- wished Pnyx to be understood as ‘the whole line of the hills from Philopappos to the hill of the Nymphs’ 3) or only the Pnyx in the narrower sense, the place for the 10 Assembly, the position of which has now been fixed by the époc-stone I1 G* 1882 3). But the derivation of the name from the massing of houses 4 makes the first meaning probable. About the extension of building in the western part of the city and its date see Judeich Τι opogr.? p. 54; 389 ff. From the statements of K. it seems improbable that he was thinking 15 of the distant past, although in his time the depopulation of the residential quarters had already begun 5); and, quite certainly, he was not speaking of the arranging of the Space for the Assembly; the 8poc-stone proves that ‘the place had been delimited long before 445 B.C.’ €). It seems im- Possible to state anything more definite n; 20 (8) The lexicographer explains the obsolete term ναυκραρία by com- Paring with dS¥yo¢ and συμμορία, {Π6 three obviously meaning to him the three groups which Successively supplied the Athenian fleet. This notion is wrong, because the demes never had this function. The defi- nition is followed by two unconnected excerpts from Aristotle's 'A0z. 25 and the Atthis of K. The reference to the time of writing +), which is so important for the fixing of K.s date *), belongs to the second excerpt. According to Aristotle and the general tradition Kleisthenes replaced the naukrariai of Solon or of the time before him 3)—each of which 840 (δέκα Wilamowitz) ἱππέας παρεῖχε καὶ ναῦν μίαν, ἀφ᾽ ἧς ἴσως ὠνόμαστο ) 39 —by the demes, and the naukraroi by the demarchoi; according to K. 

be well to level out the difference of the conceptions and the numbers ης I should prefer to combine the unique statement of K. with certain 35 numbers in Herodotos, according to whom (1) Kleisthenes δέκα τε δὴ φυλάρχους ἀντὶ τεσσέρων ἐποίησε, δέκα (δέκαχα 1 οἰ]1η) δὲ καὶ τοὺς δή- μους κατένειμε ἐς τὰς φυλάς 8), which can only mean that Herodotos’ authority gave him the total of 100 demes; (2) the Athenian fleet in the war with Aegina, that is before the law concerning the fleet carried by 
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Themistokles, counted 50 ships ?). Herodotos does not expressly mention 
this number, but one gets at it by an easy sum of subtraction, viz. by 
taking from the 70 ships manned by the Athenians the 20 borrowed 
from Corinth. Whether the number is historically correct 1°), and what 

5 is the fact as to the 70 ships demanded by Miltiades for the expedition 
to Paros 4), is of no importance here. But the explanation of K.s 50 
Cleisthenian naukrariai as merely inferred from the number of ships 
given by Herodotos 6, 89 !?) appears quite incredible to me. What we 
hear from Herodotos and K. looks much more like a complete account 

1ο of the reforms of Kleisthenes seen from the angle of a certain institution 
and its purpose which, again, corroborates the view that K., when speak- 
ing of the 100 symmories, means the trierarchic symmories. I shall leave 
unasked the historical question whether K.s account is founded on know- 
ledge of the facts, or whether it applies a theory about Kleisthenes: to 

15 attempt an answer would, in this place, lead us too far. But if the asser- 
tions of K. are historically correct then they prove that Kleisthenes was 
not particularly interested in the fleet and that he mainly left the old 
order as it was !?). Nor is this very surprising: the Athens of Kleisthenes 
is throughout a hoplite state, and the tradition about Themistokles 

20 as the great beginner of the navy is well founded and certain. It must 
have been he who did away with the naukrariai, ‘these wholly obsolete 
formations, in favour of the trittyes, as found in the constitution of 

Kleisthenes’ 14). It may have been different with the structure of the 
army; but we do not know anything of this. The position of the strategoi 

25 was not altered till about 501/0 B.C. 15); and there remain doubts as to 
whether by Kleisthenes himself. 

(9) This fragment seems to belong to a historical account, but its 
context cannot be known. The rourh and sacrifice in memory of Marathon 

are not to be thought of, since these were in honour of Artemis Agrotera 1), 
30 not of the Meter. For the Metroon 3) οἵ {π6 Μήτηρ ἐν "Αγρας ὃ) and the 

cults in Agrai see Moebius A M 60/1, 1935/6, p. 231 ff.; Nilsson Gesch. 
d. griech. Religion Y, 1941, p. 633. 

(10) It remains doubtful how far one may supplement Pausanias' 

incomplete excerpt from K. from Plutarch (Nikias 13) who, with the 
35 ἱπίτοάιοίοτγ Ὑοτᾶς καίτοι λέγεται πολλὰ καὶ παρὰ τῶν ἱερέων ἐναντι- 

odobat mpdc thy otpatelav, interrupts the events and discussions in Athens 
by the account of the Delphic omen: ἐν δὲ Δελφοῖς Παλλάδιον ἕστηχε 

χρυσοῦν ἐπὶ φοίνικος χαλκοῦ βεβηχός, ἀνάθημα τῆς πόλεως ἀπὸ τῶν Μηδικῶν 
ἀριστείων: τοῦτ) ἔκοπτον ἐφ᾽ Ἡμέρας πολλὰς προπετόµενοι κόραχες, καὶ τὸν 



68 323. KLEIDEMOS OF ATHENS 

καρπὸν ὄντα χρυσοῦν τοῦ φοίνιχκος ἀπέτρωγον χαὶ κατέβαλλον. ΤΗΘ details 
are slightly different in De Pyth. or. 8 p. 397 F év δὲ τοῖς Σικελικοῖς τῶν 
᾿Αθηναίων ἀτυχήμασιν αἵ τε χρυσαῖ τοῦ φοίνικος ἀπέρρεον βάλανοι, καὶ τὴν 
ἀσπίδα τοῦ Παλλαδίου κόρακες περιέχοπτον. Ῥεσαιιςσε οἱ the criticism in 

5 ch. 1, I am not inclined to derive Nik. 13 from Timaios 1): Timaios, ac- 
cording to Plutarch, who disapproves of his Sewéry¢, makes of the simple 
premonitions pegs on which to hang subleties very characteristic of him; 
for instance, he connects the outrage on the Herms, alone mentioned 
as ToU ÉxmAou olovóc by Thukydides 6, 27 3), with the name of Hermo- 

IO krates. K. is much more simple, following the fashion which was becoming 
more prevalent in the fourth century of narrating many omens and 
preferably those observed at Delphi. The most famous, though probably 
later, example of this is Kallisthenes' treatment of the battle at Leuktra 3). 
Did Pausanias, when speaking of xaxoüpyot καὶ φῶρες ἄνθρωποι mean 15 Philomelos and his associates, to whom his Delphic source may have attributed the spoliation of this anathema also? That he had a source from Delphi for his tenth book (Istros may have been the connecting 
link) seems to me certain; this would not exclude autopsy (ἐθεώμην) οἵ the votive gift, strongly maintained by G. Daux, Pausanias à Delphes 20 p. 185 f. 

(11) The fragment sounds like an annual entry; but this impression may be deceiving. At any rate it is not the account of the institution of a cult, rather the description of a cult or regulations for those entitled to celebrate it. It' probably refers to the Marathonian cult, which Philo- 25 choros also mentioned JJ, not to that in Kynosarges, for here some par- ticular statements ought to have been made about the παράσιτοι ἃ). (12) Either this quotation combines two glosses, or after £85. 6. the name of an author who had mentioned the proverb is missing: Zenobios (Miller Mélanges p. 357) gives Philemon and Poseidippos; pvnpovetew is 30 the usual term in notes about Proverbs; the parallel tradition excludes any considerable alteration of the text. K. is quoted only for the fact that the pastry (sometimes called oehhvn) was offered to Selene. Whether he called it Bots merely or βοῦς ἕβδομος, απά whether he explained the expression '), cannot be made out. Pollux 6, 76 πέλανοι δὲ κοινοὶ 35 πᾶσι θεοῖς, ὡς αἱ σελῆναι τῆι θεῶι: κέκληνται δ᾽ ἀπὸ τοῦ σχήματος, ὥσπερ καὶ ὁ βοῦς- πέμμα γάρ ἐστι κέρατα ἔχον μεμιμημένα, προσφερόμενον ᾿Απόλ- λωνι καὶ ᾿Αρτέμιδι καὶ Ἑκάτηι καὶ Σελήνηι ?). Hesych. s.v. βοῦς: πόπανόν τι τῶν θυομένων οὕτως «καλούμενον» ἐν ταῖς ἁγιοτάταις ᾿Αθήνησι θυσί- αις ὃ)’ ἣν δὲ Bol παραπλήσιον. Phot. s.v. σελήνη: πόπανον ὅμοιον τῶι 
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ἀστέρι" τὸ δ'αὐτὸ καὶ σεληνὶς καὶ ἐπισελήνιον καὶ ἀρεστὴρ ϐ) καὶ βοῦς 
καλεῖται. Ἐπσίαξ. Π. Ρ. ττ65, 4 (5ιᾶα ϱ.ν, ἀνάστατοι, s.v. β. £98. gl. 2; 
S.v. oeàñvær; Hesych. s.v. E88. poŭc) βοῦς παρὰ παλαιοῖς ἐλέγετο καί τι 
πέμματος εἶδος, ἐφ᾽ οὗ παροιμία τὸ 'βοῦς ἕβδομος ἔχουσα λόγον τοιόνδε - 

5 σελῆναι πέμματα ἦσαν πλατέα κυκλοτερῆ, ἐπὶ δὲ ἑξ σελήναις τοιαύταις 
βοῦν, φασίν, ἕβδομον ἔπεττον (ἐπεθύετο οὗτος ἕβδομος, ὡς Εὐθυκλῆς ἐν 
᾿Αταλάντηι 54), χέρατα ἔχοντα κατὰ μίμησιν πρωτοφαοῦς (514 -φυοῦς 
Eust) σελήνης.... ὁ δὲ ταῦτα ἱστορήσας Παυσανίας ὃ) λέγει καὶ ὅτι αἱ 
ῥηθεῖσαι σελῆναι .... καὶ πέλανοι ἐλέγοντο, καὶ ὅτι πεμμάτων εἶδος καὶ 

19 οἱ ἀνάστατοι πλακοῦντες καὶ οἱ χαρίσιοι καὶ οἱ ἀμφιφῶντες κτλ. Zenob. 
Miller Mélanges p. 357 (ibid. p. 377; Diogen. Prov. 3, 50; Suda s.v. 
P.č. ΕΙ. 1) βοῦς ἕβδομος: ἐπὶ τῶν ἄγαν ἀναισθήτων. πλάττεται γὰρ παρὰ 
᾿Αθηναίοις οἷον σμῆγμα τετράγωνον ἐξ, ἀλεύρων, ὃ μετὰ ποπάνων ἔνιοι ϐ) 
καθαγιάζουσι, καί φασιν ἴσον ἱερείωι τῶι μεγίστωι. δύναται δὲ βοῦς ἕβδομος, 

15 ἐπειδὴ τοίνυν ἀναίσθητον εἶναι δοκεῖ τὸ ζῶιον, ἐπισκώπτοντες τοὺς ἀνοή- 
τους ἐκάλουν βοῦν- ἕβδομον δέ, ἐπειδὴ τὰ ἔμψυχα ἕξ ἔθυον οἱ πένητες 7), 

πρόβατον bv αἶγα ὄρνιν βοῦν χῆνα ὃ) καὶ ἕβδομον τὸν πεττόμενον (5{εηρεἰ; 
πετεινόν Ρ. 357; πέμμα εἰς σχῆμα βοὸς πλασθέν ρ. 377; ὁ εξ ἀλεύρου Sud) 

βοῦν 9). μέμνηται τῆς παροιμίας Φιλήμων ἐν Φυλαχῆι καὶ Ποσείδιππος ἐν 
20 ᾿Αρσινόηι. 

(13) The quotation ends αἱ ᾿Ατθίδι; then the discussion about the 
name is continued !). To this belongs also the reference to Homer cited 
by the scholiast, not by K. Thukyd. 1, 6, 3 καὶ οἱ πρεσβύτεροι αὐτοῖς 

(501. τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις) τῶν εὐδαιμόνων διὰ τὸ ἁβροδίαιτον οὐ πολὺς χρόνος 
25 ἐπειδὴ χιτῶνάς τε λινοῦς ἐπαύσαντο φοροῦντες... ἀφ᾽ οὗ καὶ ᾿Ιώνων τοὺς 

πρεσβυτέρους κατὰ τὸ ξυγγενὲς ἐπὶ πολὺ αὕτη ἡ σκευὴ κατέσχεν: μετρίαι 
δ᾽ αὖ ἐσθῆτι καὶ ἐς τὸν νῦν τρόπον πρῶτοι Λακεδαιμόνιοι ἐχρήσαντο. 

That K. was not dependent on him for observations like that of our frag- 
ment is shown by Herodt. 5, 88, who connects the exchanging by Athe- 

30 πίϑῃ ΨΌΓ1Θη Οἵ {16 ἐσθὴς Δωρίς, τῆι Κορινθίαι παραπλησιωτάτη, for the 

λένεος κιθών, ἰΠπ6 ᾿]ὰς ἐσθής 2), with an occurrence in the dim old times 

of the war with Aegina. But besides Herodotos the entire ethnography 
as well as later history, pays attention to clothing, especially of the 
luxurious kind. The literature comparing Hellenic customs with those 

35 of the barbarians was already considerable at the date of K. It is note- 

worthy that K. compares the dress with that of three oriental peoples 
instead of deriving it from the Karians mentioned by Herodotos in this 
connexion. Whether he explained it, and if so how, we do not know;; it is 

not said that he found ‘a proof in the long skirts worn by the Athenian 
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Priests and to be seen in every work of archaic art’ 3). Nor is it clear s 
Thukydides looked for the origin of the old robes though he evidently 
regards τὸ ἁβροδίαιτον as a relic of barbarism. y 

(14) Της Ἐξηγητικόν, from which we infer that K. was an exegetes !), 
5 dealt with the rites of the various ceremonies, and this naturally deter- 
mined the arrangement of the work. I ventured aconjecture about the reas- 
on for publishing these matters in Atthis p. 75 f. If it is correct we may 
perhaps assume explanations in a certain measure, and some fragments 
without the title of a book may be from the Exegetikon; but n cannot 

to prove this. The lexicographer Dorotheos 4) illustrates the gloss éxévippe 
from two spheres: drévizpa in the cult of the dead he quotes from K., 
the purification of txéra from the Εὐπατριδῶν πάτρια. Ἡε copies those 
sentences only in which the words occur that interest him, but he gives 
the connexion in which they were used. They are purely ritual prescrip- 15 tions. The one taken from K. may have been a form to be filled in with 
the appropriate names unless οἷς χρὴ καὶ θέµις is merely a religious 
Precaution such as is familiar to us from Roman formularies. It is on this alternative that the answer to the question depends whether we may Tecognize an early verse, at least in the formula accompanying the li- 20 bation §). I am also doubtful whether bpiv refers to the dead of the family tomb or to the gods of the underworld, and I shall not take part in the dispute between Stengel and Eitrem 4) about the interpretation of the rite. In any case, the rite described here is meant for a sacrifice at an established grave, not as part of the funeral. The fact that BéQvvoc 25 occurred in Solon’s laws 5), even if it was in the funeral ordinances, does not justify the assumption 5) that ‘K. appealed to the xópfetc of Solon", and it is absurd to infer from Plutarch. Solon IO, 4 ?) that the injunction to dig {Πο βόθυνος πρὸς éonépav and to look towards the west also ‘goes back to Solon’. The religious custom, fixed and followed here by the exe- 30 getai, is founded, of course, on the idea that the country of the dead is in the west; and this conception is certainly far older than Solon. (15) K. gave an account ot the marriages of the eldest two sons of Peisistratos after the return from the (first) exile which he narrated in the same way as Herodotos I, 601). This connexion with the return 35 explains why Hipparchos here Precedes Ἠϊρρίας, απἁ ἐξέδωκεν δὲ καί implies that the marriage of the tyrant himself with the daughter of Megakles ?) had been narrated before. It is uncertain how far the quota- tion extends. The subject of gyot p. 55, 21 may, or may not, be K. It it was not K., but Phylarchos mentioned by Athenaios just before 4), 
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he was giving a catalogue of marriages made with a view not to suitability 
of rank but to beauty, and this seems possible. But it is equally possible 
that the epitomator has confused things, and that the title, impossible 
for K. 4), èv h Nóotwv, belongs to prot, the subject being then Antikleides, 

5 whom Athenaios repeatedly quotes. In any case, the account of K. 
belongs to the second book of the Atthis. K. is, in details about persons, 
better informed than Herodotos, who also obtained his material in 
Athens. He calls Phye, who played the part of Athena in the dramatic 
return, the daughter of Sokrates, which means that she is a citizen 5). 

10 Her father may have been one of the followers of Peisistratos, and we 
see from é&43wxev that he must have been dead, perhaps killed in a fight 
when marching into the town δ), and that Peisistratos regarded himself 
as the guardian of the girl. Hippias was given the daughter of the pole- 
march Charmos ?). Her name must have been mentioned as well as that 

15 of Phye. But itis not to begot out of £uxfev which corresponds to é£éSoxev. 
The term is quite correct 3), nor does it mean that Hippias was not yet 
of age for marriage °), though he may, in fact, not have been; that the 
father chooses the wife for the son is the usual thing 10). The missing 
name is tọ be supplied from Thukyd. 6, 55, 1 ‘Inniou &è πέντε, οἳ αὐτῶι 

39 ἐκ Μυρρίνης τῆς Καλλίου τοῦ Ὑπεροχίδου (0 -εχ- ϱ) ἐγένοντο. Τ16 sug- 
gestion made to me by H. T. Wade-Gery that Thukydides in {Ἡο στήλη 
had misread KoX3(oo for X&guov appears to me the more credible as the 
name Hyperochides does not occur in the family of the Kerykes; the 
father of Kallias, who took the risk of buying the property of banished 

25 Peisistratos, was Phainippos !!). Considering the state of names in the 
text of Thukydides, a simple corruption of Xápuov !?) into the more 
common Kaħlov might equally well be supposed. We cannot very well 
doubt that there existed a family tradition concerning these connexions 
by marriage as well as documentary evidence. A son of this marriage 

39 was Peisistratos 3) who, probably, was archon in 522/1 B.C. 14). It is 
simply a mistake when Schol. Aristoph. Eg. 449 calls Myrrhine the wife 
of Peisistratos and mother of Hippias and Hipparchos; and the same 

is probably the case with Myrrhine Ovyéryp Iletowtpávou who appears 
in Schol. Patm. Dem. 23, 71 !5). Further, no one will suppose the father 

35 Οἱ ΡΛΥε 16) to have been invented by K. or somebody else. His being 

unknown to Herodotos 2’) is just as unimportant as the doubt on her 
place of origin: according to Herodotos she comes from the ‘deme’ 
Paionia 18), according to Evot 1%) in Aristotle "AO. 14, 4 éx tod Koddurtod. 
A decision on this point cannot be reached, K. having mentioned merely 
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Qr $ Xoxpírouc, which he may have done either in order to correct 
Herodotos, since he knew that there were no 'demes' before Kleisthenes, 
or because for a woman the name of her father or of her husband was 
always sufficient. ‘Kollytos’ may be a mistake 20), or it may have been 

5 meant to defame Phye, the reputation of this popular residential T 
not being above reproach 1). But I believe it to be certain that the 
variant ’A@x. 14, 4 concerns her home only, not her social position: the 
ovepavénwAtc, unknown to Herodotos and K. #4), has no name in Athe- 
naios, and in Aristotle one must not connect èx Koħħutoð στεφανόπωλιν 

10 Opairtav; the last two words are an insertion disturbing the connexion 
and may originally have been a marginal note ?3). Those acquainted with 
Athenian political literature will not be surprised at the wife of Hippar- 
chos having been made a nameless Thracian: many noble Athenians were 
provided (by unfriendly rumors?) with Thracian or otherwise barbarian 

I5 wives or mothers €). The source of Athenaios, who omits {16 Θρᾶιττα, 
may have perceived the contradiction. Ἔρωτα] Pausan. I, 30, I 
πρὸ δὲ τῆς ἐσόδου τῆς ἐς ᾿Ακαδημίαν ἐστὶ βωμὸς Ἔρωτος ἔχων ἐπίγραμμα 
ὡς Χάρμος ᾿Αθηναίων πρῶτος Ἔρωτι ἀναθείη. Plut. Solon 1, 7 déyetat 
δὲ καὶ Πεισίστρατος ἐραστὴς Χάρμου γενέσθαι, καὶ τὸ ἄγαλμα τοῦ Ἔρωτος 

20 ἐν ᾿Ακαδημίαι καθιερῶσαι, ὅπου τὸ πῦρ ἀνάπτουσιν οἱ τὴν ἱερὰν λαμπάδα 
διαθέοντες. ΤΗΕ statement as to the dedication is more likely to be due 
to mistake than to corruption 25). The compromise of supposing the 
statue set up by Peisistratos and the altar by Charmos, with the alteration 
Ἔρωτος βωμόν ἰπ {πε quotation from K., seems incredible; for πρῶτος, 25 not extant in the inscription 5); appears to be polemical. As the epigram 
mentions-neither the reason for the dedication nor the object of affection, 
one may well be sceptical about the love affair between the polemarch and his son-in-law-to-be Hippias, and even about the identification of the dedicator with the polemarch. But to declare K.s statement that 30 the tyrant Hippias was the son-in-law of the polemarch Charmos to be ‘wrong’ 2’) is a fatally arbitrary assertion. 

(16) Hesych. s.v. &xeSov (5.ν. ἡ πεδίζειν) - ὁμαλόν, ἰσόπεδον, ἐπίπεδον. The subject is evidently the Pelasgians, or the Pelasgo-Tyrrhenians: 
öm ‘Exataiog (1 F 127)... ἔφησε: ... ἐπεί τε γὰρ ἰδεῖν τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους 35 τὴν χώραν, τήν σφι[σιν] αὐτοὶ[σιν] ὑπὸ τὸν Ὑμησσὸν ἐοῦσαν ἔδοσαν οἰκῆσαι (500. τοῖς Πελάσγοις) μισθὸν τοῦ τείχεος τοῦ περὶ 
ἐληλαμένου. Ῥαυσαη. τ, 28, 3 τῆι δὲ ἀκροπόλει, πλὴν 
μησεν αὐτῆς ὁ Μιλτιάδου, περιβαλεῖν τὸ λοιπὸν λέγεται 
γοὺς οἰκήσαντάς ποτε ὑπὸ τὴν ἀκρόπολιν φασὶ δὲ 

τὴν ἀκρόπολίν κοτε 
ὅσον Κίμων ὠικοδό- 

τοῦ τείχους Πελασ- 
᾿Αγρόλαν καὶ Ὑπέρβιον 1) 



Emu ας ατα Lee κας ες το ιν τας T Lu UT ΓΞ: 

F 16 73 a ee a Δια πο 

«τοὺς οἰκοδομήσαντας εἶναι» 3). πυνθανόμενος δὲ οἵτινες ἦσαν οὐδὲν ἄλλο 
ἐδυνάμην μαθεῖν ἢ Συιελοὺς τὸ ἐξ ἀρχῆς ὄντας { ΗΑκαρνανίαν μετοικῆσαι. 
Ῥϊοη. ΗΑ]. Α. Κ. τ, 28, 4 Μυρσίλος (477 F 9) ... . τοὺς Τυρρηνούς φησιν, 
ἐπειδὴ τὴν ἑαυτῶν ἐξέλιπον, ἐν τῆι πλάνηι μετονομασθῆναι Πελαργοὺς 

5 (-acy-B) τῶν ὀρνέων τοῖς καλουμένοις πελαργοῖς εἰχασθέντας.... καὶ 
τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις τὸ τεῖχος τὸ περὶ τὴν ἀκρόπολιν τὸ Πελαργικὸν (-ασγ- Β) 
καλούμενον τούτους περιβαλεῖν. Schol. Aristoph. Av. 832 ᾿Αθήνησι τὸ 
Πελαργικὸν τεῖχος ἐν τῆι ἀκροπόλει, οὗ μέμνηται Καλλίμαχος 3) «Τυρσηνῶν 
τείχισµα Πελαργικόν». ΡΗΟΙ. 5.ν. Πελαργικόν (Lex. rhet. p. 299, 16 Bkr)- 

10 τὸ ὑπὸ τῶν Τυρσηνῶν κατασκευασθὲν τῆς ἀκροπόλεως τεῖχος- τούτους γὰρ 
κληθῆναι Πελαργούς, οἷον Πελασγούς, ὡς πλάνητάς τινας” ἢ ὅτι ἰδόντες 
αὐτοὺς πρῶτον οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι σινδόνας λαμπρὰς περιβεβλημένους πελαργοῖς 
elxaoav. K. ascribes to them the levelling of the Akropolis and the building 
of the wall, which ‘encompassed the upper edge of the Akropolis, at the 

15 same time projecting to the west with a powerful outwork' *). According 
to him it had nine gates: évve&zuAov not only ‘may’ but must be under- 
stood as a ‘predicative apposition to the proper object τὸ Medapyexév’ 5). 
K.s concise way of expressing himself may allow us to refer the apposition 
to the work of the nine gates in the west 9), 'from which alone the Akropolis 

20 could be conveniently approached’, and which therefore was in need of 
a special fortification. By [edupytx6v however he means the whole wall 
like Herodotos in 5, 647). Hisname for it is MeAapytxév 8), as in the official 
use °) and in earlier Athenian authors 2°). The difficulty that the [eAapyt- 

xóv was said to have been built by the IIeA«cyot came to be felt by the 

25 writers at the latest from Myrsilos and Philochoros !!) onward. Even 
to-day it cannot be overcome by superficial etymologies !?); on the con- 

trary, there is reason for serious scruples about the connexion of IeA«pyt- 

xóv and [leAaoyot. As long as philology has not explained the name of the 
people or proved rhotacism in Attica we cannot regard as refuted the 

30 reasoning of Ed. Meyer !3) who held that Hekataios was the first to tell 
the Athenians the story of the Pelasgian builders, even if one believes 

it to be more likely a priori that the popular etymology is earlier and that 
Hekataios either based his story on it or simply accepted it. Whether 

one should believe in the explanation as ‘stork’s nest’ 34) is another 

35 matter; and in any case the observation of Ed. Meyer !5) about the early 

disappearance of the tradition is mistaken. We do not know where K. 
mentioned the old wall!6). That he knew nothing of the buildings of 

Kimon and Perikles, and even ascribed the fifth century work to the 

Pelasgians, are inadmissable ideas: Pausan. r, 28, 3 and Plutarch. Nek. 
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I3, 5 show that these matters were not forgotten; the former shows tao that there were traditions extant about the Pelasgikon, which never 
means the whole citadel but always the old wall only. i (17) This passage precedes an appendix of variants about Ariadne ) 

5 and is preceded (ch. 15, 1-19, 7) by the more or less rationalized narratives of Theseus’ expedition to Crete by Pherekydes 3 F 150, Demon 327 F 5, Philochoros 328 F 18 which, though they differ in some details, agree in 
making Theseus one of the hostages, and in combining the death of Aigeus with the return of them (ch. 21-23). Evidently Plutarch found it difficult 

1o to place the totally divergent account of K. and therefore introduced 
it rather vaguely. In fact, K. does not relate ἰδέως καὶ περιττῶς but not at all rept todtwv, unless one understands the tata quite generally as one sometimes must do with Plutarch in cases like this. For K. has cancelled the whole journey of the youthful Theseus with the hostages 15 to Minos, together with the love of Ariadne, and replaced it by a later military expedition of the king Theseus against Deukalion, the son of Minos. The treaty of peace, made eventually with the queen Ariadne, includes the restoring of the hostages, and eternal peace between Crete and Athens. Perhaps K. indicated by a viv that this alliance still existed 20 in this own time, b. 56, 1-5 ]Between this opening and the story of Daidalos Plutarch may have left out Something. ΤΗΕ δόγµα xowdv was invented by K., probably not only in order to put Minos still more in the wrong in his agression, this being a breach of an international settle- ment, but also in order to take from him *) and attribute to Jason the 25 prestige of having put down piracy. One thinks that thus the first war of Minos against Athens became impossible, and that K. told the story of Androgeos in a different form from the usual if he told it at all. We do not know how he did this, and the Athenian hostages cannot be expelled from K.s narrative. But one might refer to the strange tale 30 Schol. Eurip. Hipp. 887: here Minos demands the extradition of Daidalos by ambassadors at first ; then, on its being refused, he requests διὰ γραφῆς that victims should be sent for the Minotaur annually 6 37, xoi ol ᾿Αθηναῖοι 

- he men provided are not hostages 
Ws even this part of the story to 35 have had very different versions, and suggests that the story of the 

otos 7, 170. A storm like that isa most 
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convenient resource from the Odyssey onward, and the account of K. 
deals very independently with a large tradition full of contradictions. One 
would like to know how he accounted for all the cults, festivals, customs, 
which Attic tradition connects with the journey of Theseus and the hosta- 
ges. That there were possibilities is shown by Plutarch Thes. 22, 7, where 
TÉ; are quoted for the Oschophoria or Eiresione being celebrated in 
remembrance of the reception of the Heraclids, not, as πλείονες contend, 
of the journey of the hostages. But this quotation probably does not 
authorize the assumption that twé¢ means K. p. 56, 6 mAotex] Aristot.- 
Herakleid. Pol. 41; Palaiphatos Apist. 12; al. The flight of Daidalos 
to Athens and the refusal to hand him over are found also in Schol. 
Eurip. quoted above, but in connexion with the story of the hostages 
for Minos. I cannot here go into the details and the abundance of variants, 
which partly originated in Tragedy and treated the meagre old outline 
of the tale in a very arbitrary fashion %). In K.s version everything, 
Properly speaking, is singular, at least for us; even the pedigree of 
Daidalos *) who elsewhere is connected with Erechtheus through Metion‘). 
By his being called &vedióc of Theseus it appears that the list of kings 
used by K. did not contain Kekrops II and Pandion II, or, if he knew 
of them, he has lett them out of account in his separate stories. p. 56, 
8-19 }One can easily understand why in K.s account not only the 
Minotaur is missing but even the Tauros of Demon and Philochoros. 
Theseus intends to go to Deukalion when, after returning from Thesprotia, 
he is refused entry to Athens under the rule of Menestheus; but a storm 
drives him off to Skyros where he dies *). Hence Deukalion appears to 
have been inserted into the account as a friend of Theseus. Their relations 
are friendly also in Diodor. 4, 62 Aeuxadlwv... Suvactebwv τῆξ Κρήτης 
καὶ ποιησάμενος πρὸς ᾿Αθηναίους συμμαχίαν συνώικισε τὴν ἰδίαν ἀδελφὴν 
Φαίδραν Θησεῖ 7. p. 56, 12-14] Ατε these the first Athenian battle- 
ships? Evidently K. intends to place the Athenian sea power at the ear- 
liest possible date. That ships from Crete are lacking is not accidental 8) 
either here or in Schol. Eurip. /.c. p. 56, 17-21] Is this simply the 
consequence of K.s inverting the whole tale of Theseus and Minos? 
Does he also intend to remove the objectionable ‘rape’ °?) of Ariadne 
and Theseus’ breach of faith !?), cutting at the same time the Ariadne 
knot? We must certainly not nowadays with Weber, Burn, Myres and 
others find in these tales 'definite historical events', a 'rise of Athens' 
sea power’ which ‘puts an end to the hegemony of Crete’. Herter Rh. 
Mus. 85, 1936, p. 216, does not, in my opinion, reject these ideas with 

sufficient energy. 
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(18) To the quotation from K. we shall have to add very pec 
the cultic facts in $ 2/3 and 7, on which he based his conclusions. X 
part quoted refers only to the big battle which decided the issue ) 
that is the battle succeeded by the ovüzix«t brought about by, Theseus 

5 Amazon wife Hippolyte?), whether immediately or after a more extensive 
Siege of the Amazons' camp on the Areopagos. If the battle was fought 
on Boedromion 6th(?) and the Amazon sacrifice offered on Pyanepsion 
7th ‘before the Theseia' 3) the fighting lasted one month. If «exápcox ae 
is correct the Amazons had been in Attica before that for three months ) 

10 So far the conception of U. Koehler 5) that the Amazons ‘laid siege to 
the citadel from the Areopagos, until it was relieved by the reinforcements 
of the neighbouring communities in Melite and the upper Ilissos as 
certainly more correct than the ‘analysis’ of Wilamowitz ê) who, in 
my opinion, has treated arbitrarily, and fundamentally misinterpreted, 

15 the account of K. He brings the wall of the city into K.s narrative, this being absolutely out of the question if only because of the wording in § 4 and the viv in it; and he makes a defeat out of the victory. In fact K. says that the Athenians attacked from the west and the Museion the right wing of the Amazons which was supported by the Pnyx; and that 20 they were driven out of the town, suffering heavy losses, µέχρι τῶν Εὖὐμε- videv 7). In the east, however, their attack starting from the Palladion, Ardettos and the Lykeion drives the Jeft wing of the Amazons ê) back to their camp. It is said in § 2 that the Athenians are attacking, not the Amazons, as Wilamowitz has it; the battle line runs from west to east, 25 and the Amazons face south. If in the tale of the Amazons a remem- brance is extant of the conditions ‘before the συνοικισμός when ‘the settle- ment on the hill of the citadel still was a community in itself’ and the hill of Ares ‘by its very situation offered the natural and only base for an attack against it’), then K. had no longer a ‘clear conception? of 30 this state of things; on the contraiy, his account, copied by Plutarch because of the ἐξακριβοῦν τὰ χαθ᾽ ἕκαστα 1°), replaces the simple old contrast of Areopagos and Akropolis !!) by the town of the 5/4th century. The reason for this was recognized long ago '2) ; only the inferences with regard to the interpretation of K. have not been drawn: his purpose is 35 to bring into a historical, which means for him rational, context the me- morials of the Amazons scattered over the city, and (we must not forget) the dates of the festival calendar. It is not clear, and in my opinion not even probable, that he supposed the battle to have been fought for the ‘relief’ of the citadel. But it is noteworthy and remarkable that, after 



having so boldly transformed the story of Minos in favour of Athens, he 
should not have made the battle with the Amazons a complete triumph 
of Athens as the rhetors of the fourth century did: the contest ends with 
a treaty, while Lysias Epit. 6/8 and Isokrates Paneg. 168/70 13) make it a 

5 complete annihilation of the attackers, and its consequence the fall of 
the empire of the Amazons 14), What induced K. to write as he did appears 
in $ 7. Hence we may infer that the tale was old (earlier than the sixth 
century) and the cult tradition firmly established, whatever the facts 
behind it 15). That the campaign of Theseus against the Amazons is merely 

10 a later motivation has generally been agreed !5). φ. 56, 26 Φόβωι] Απ 
old feature. In the battle of Marathon Pan has already taken his place), 
Φ. 56, 27 BonSpduta] even if one does away with ég’ (but it is more likely 
to be a vestige of the number of the day, which can hardly be dispensed 
with) there remains the fact of K.s referring the festival to the battle of 

15 the Amazons. It is certainly not a ‘confusion with the Epitaphia’ 18), 
Philochoros 328 F 13/4 dates the war of the Amazons in the period of 
the kings, as also the Thracian attack of Eumolpos, which is often con- 
nected with it. The heortological connexion of the festival with the 
Sacrifice for the victory of Marathon is not certain: a connexion between 

20 the events does not exist. p. 56, 30 ’Apatéverov] The place of the 
camp: Aischylos; Diodor. 4, 28, 2 !9) κατήντησαν εἰς τὴν ᾿Αττικήν, καὶ 
Χατεστρατοπέδευσαν ὅπου νῦν ἐστι τὸ καλούμενον ἀπ᾽ ἐκείνων ᾿Αμαζόνειον. 
It is called tepdv by Ammonios 361 Ἐ 4; τόπος ἐν τῆι ᾿Αττικῆι, ἔνθα Θησεὺς 
τῶν ᾽Αμαζόνων ἐκράτησεν Ὀγ Steph. Byz. s.v. It is situated at the foot 

25 of, or on, the Areopagos 39): ΒἰδΙ. ΕΡὶΕ. 1, 16 διὸ ἐστρατευσαν ἐπ᾽ ᾿Αθήνας 
᾽Αμαζόνες, καὶ ατρατεοπεδρευσαµένας αὐτὰς περὶ τὸν "Αρειον πάγον Θησεὺς 
μετὰ ᾿Αθηναίων ἐνίκησεν. 1ἑ 15 called after them: Aischyl. Ewm .685 21) 
πάγον δ᾽ "Αρειον τόνδ᾽, ᾿Αμαζόνων ἕδραν σκήνας θ᾽, ὅτ᾽ ἦλθον Θησέως κατὰ 
φθόνον στρατηλατοῦσαι, καὶ πόλιν νεόπτολιν τηιδ ὑφίπυργον ἀντεπύργωσαν 

30 τότε, "Αρει τ᾽ ἔθυον, ἔνθεν ἐστ᾽ ἐπώνυμος πέτρα πάγος τ᾽ "᾽Αρειος. 

É. 56, 31 Xpbaav] Wachsmuth Stadt Athen 1, 422 ff.; A. Schultz Rh. M. 
30, 1875, p. 529; Judeich Tofogr.* p. 399. Even if there is a considerable 
probability of Plutarch's text being corrupt *?) one would prefer not to 

do away with a name which fixes the locality, like παρὰ Χαλκώδοντος ἡρῶιον 
35 ΟΙ µέχρι τῶν Ἑὐμενίδων. Χρυσίς ἶ5 {πε πηαπιε οἱ an Amazon on a red-figured 

vase in Naples. The Chryse in the story of Philoktetes and the wife of 
Dardanos from a tale connected with Athena 33) and even the beloved 
of Ares in Orchomenos *4) are of hardly any use, the name occurring too 

often. p. 56, 33 τάφους tév meadvtwv] Tombs near the Peiraieus 
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Gate **) are not situated ‘near’ the Amazoneion 38) nor could tey ο 
according to the description of the battle. As the Athenians eye " 

: TE é disadvantage here, at least the possibility must be left pen tha d 
interprets old tombs as being those of fallen Athenians. The wor ] 

5 θῆχαις τῶν xecóvrov in the first sentence would not contradict this ἘΣ 
gestion because they might be used comprehensively. The only ο 
tomb in Athens the position of which we know 2”) was originally 950 
anonymous, υἱζ. {Πε ᾿Αμαζονὶς στήλη near the Itonian Gate ?5), that is 
quite away from the Areopagos, in the south-east 2°). Pausan. I, 2, I 

10 calls it "Avtiémy¢ pvijue, and the mention of it in § 6 is not taken d 
K. but from another Atthidographer 39), for according to K. the wife ο 
Theseus did not fallin battle. But the anonymous tomb near the Itonian 
Gate suits the fight on the other wing, and K. may even have inferred 
from that tomb the direction of the attack. p. 57, 6 Ἱππολύτης) 

15 The excerpt is so scanty that it is not clear whether Hippolyte was already 
the wife of Theseus when the Amazons attacked. If she was K. must have 
related the journey of Theseus to the Pontos. But as the name of K. is 
missing in the nest of quotations Plutarch. Thes. 26, 1 no certainty can 
be reached: according to Philochoros 328 F 110 xat twec &AAot Theseus 

20 went with Herakles, according to ‘most authors’ 31) he went at a later date 
and i3ctoAoc. The Aithides may have differed concerning this as well 
as concerning the name of the Amazon: Philochoros 3?) seems to have had Antiope which has become the usual version; Istros 9) gave the name of Hippolyte and asserts her to have been raped. This would put 

25 the guilt of the war with the Amazons on Theseus and Athens, a conse- 
quence avoided by Lysias Epitaph. 4/6. Isokrates #4), however, makes 
Hippolyte fall in love with Theseus and follow him, and the Amazons 
go to war é9’ ‘Innodbrny thy tobe νόμους παραβᾶσαν τοὺς παρ᾽ αὐταῖς 
πειμένους. As for K., here also we do not know his version. $. 57, 3e 13/6] The ‘“Opxwpócıov is mentioned here only; about the sacrifice to the Amazons, 'certainly old ἐναγίσματα᾽, see Herter Rh. Mus. 85 p. 220 n.4. (19) If an Attic author, about the year 350 B. C., speaks of a couple Xuthos-Kreusa, one would first think of the parents of Ion from whom the Athenians derived the name of Ionians ἃπά ἐΠείτ Απόλλων πατρῶιος 1). 35 This Kreusa, in the tradition of the Atthides and Ephoros, is the daughter of Erechtheus ?). On the other hand, the daughter of the Corinthian Kreon is, in Euripides as well as on the Medeia vase 3), anonymous. Anaxikrates 307 F 2 and others call her Glauke, the Romans alone call her Creusa 5), either according to a Hellenistic tragedy, or it may be 
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following the scholia on Euripides. These seem to have discussed names 
and descent of the several Kreusas. The only version of the scholia which 
has come down to us, abbreviated and not quite sound, has fused the 
Athenian woman with the Corinthian, who is sometimes called daughter 

5 of Hippotes 5). Wilamowitz Euripides Ion, 1926, p. 8 when writing 
‘in K. the wife of Xuthos was indeed Kreusa, but she was at the same time 
the daughter of Kreon of Corinth; her son, therefore, cannot have 
continued the family of Erechtheus, and probably was the king of Aigia- 
los’ brings us face to face with unanswerable questions 9) : (1) was the son 

1o of this marriage also called Ion? (2) was the ‘king of Aigialos’ the same 
person as the father of the Athenian Ion? (3) did K. not yet give a name 
to the father of this Ion? If so, would the figure of his father be later 
than K.? It is very improbable that K. did not know of the Athenian Ion 
or did away with him; that he made him the son of a Corinthian woman 

15 is absolutely impossible. If Euripides was the first to give to the son of 
Apollon-Xuthos Kreusa as his mother ?) or (more correctly) if he made this 
use of one of the daughters of Erechtheus, then K. followed him as the 
whole later Attic tradition did. It is very interesting that K. should have 
used so late a source as that, but it is not incredible, for he could not leave 

20 the mother of Ion without a name. K.s Xuthos cannot have been the son 
of Hellen or even of Aiolos; but very probably, in this tradition also, 
Aigeus may have been the immediate successor of Erechtheus 8). 

(20) Pollux 8, 118 «à éni Παλλαδίωι- ἐν τούτων λαγχάνεται περὶ τῶν 
ἀκουσίων φόνων. μετὰ γαρ Τροίας ἅλωσιν ᾿Αργείων τινὰς τὸ Παλλάδιον 

25 ἔχοντας Φαληρῶι προσβαλεῖν, ἀγνοίαι δὲ ὑπὸ τῶν ἐγχωρίων ἀναιρεθέντας 
ἀπορριφῆναι. καὶ τῶν μὲν οὐδὲν προσήπτετο ζῶιον, ᾿Ακάμας δὲ ἐμήνυσεν ὅτι 
εἶεν ᾿Αργεῖοι τὸ Παλλάδιον ἔχοντες. καὶ οἱ μὲν ταφέντες ᾿Αγνῶτες προσ- 
ηγορεύθησαν τοῦ θεοῦ χρήσαντος, αὐτόθι δ᾽ ἱδρύθη τὸ Παλλάδιον, καὶ περὶ 

τῶν ἀκουσίων (ἑχου- Β) ἐν αὐτῶι δικάζουσιν. Schol. Aischin. 2, 87 ἐπὶ 

39 Παλλαδίωι- ... ἐπὶ τούτωι ἐκρίνοντο οἱ ἀκούσιοι φόνοι- οἱ δὲ ἐν τούτωι... . 
δικάζοντες ἐκαλοῦντο ἐφέται, ἐδίκαζον δὲ ἀκουσίου φόνου καὶ βουλεύσεως 
καὶ οἰκέτην ἡ μέτοικον ἣ ξένον ἀποκτείναντι. ὠνομάσθη δ᾽ ἐντεῦθεν - 

᾿Αργεῖοι τὸ Παλλάδιον ἔχοντες τὸ ἐξ Ἰλίου καὶ ἀπὸ Τροίας ἀνακομιζόμενοι 
ὡρμίσαντο Φαληροῖ, χαὶ αὐτοὺς τῶν ἐγχωρίων τινὲς ἀκουσίως ἀναιροῦσιν. 

35 μενόντων δὲ ἐπὶ πολὺν χρόνον τῶν νεκρῶν ἀδιαφθόρων καὶ ἀψαύστων ὑπὸ θη- 

ρίων, πολυπραγμονήσαντες οἱ ἐγχώριοι ἔγνωσαν παρ᾽ ᾿Ακάμαντος ὅτι ᾿Αργεῖοι 
ἦσαν, καὶ τὸ Παλλάδιον εὑρόντες ἱδρύσαντό τε παρὰ τῆι ᾿Αθηναῖ τῆι Φαλη- 
pot, καὶ τοὺς νεκροὺς θάψαντες δικαστήριον ἐποίησαν ἐχεῖ τοῖς ἐπὶ ἀκουσίωι 

φόνωι φεύγουσιν. 5ςπο]. Ρά[πι. Ῥετη. 23, 27 (Β. 0. Η. τ Ρ. 137): ἐφέται 
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ἦσαν ἄνδρες τὸν ἀριθμὸν 5 ἐξειλεγμένοι, ἐδίκαζον δὲ τοὺς ἀκουσίους ψόνουςν uen 
ξένος Ἱ δοῦλος ἣν ὁ ἀναιρεθείς. ἐκλήθησαν δὲ οὕτως ἀπὸ τοιαῦ- 

της αἰτίας. εἰς Φάληρον τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς κατέπλευσαν ἀπὸ Τροίας πλέοντες 
οἱ μετὰ Διομήδους ᾿Αργεῖοι: ἀγνοήσαντες δὲ αὐτοὺς τῶν ἐπιχωρίων τινὲς καὶ 

5 ἐπιθέμενοι ὡς ληισταῖς, νυχτὸς οὔσης, τοὺς πλείστους ἀπέκτειναν. ἡμέρας δὲ 

γενομένης ἐνεκάλουν οἱ μετὰ Διομήδους ὡς δεινὰ πεπονθότες. Αθηναῖοι 

δὲ συνθήκας ἐποιήσαντο καθίσαι δικαστήριον ἔκ τε ᾿Αργείων καὶ ᾿Αθηναίων 
ἴσων" καὶ τῆς δίκης γενομένης ἀφείθησαν οἱ τὸ ἔργον δεδρακότες ὡς κατα 
ἄγνοιαν ποιήσαντες. ἐπεὶ οὖν ἑκάτεροί τισιν ἐφῆκαν δικασταῖς περὶ τοῦ 

10 πράγματος, ἐφέται ἐκ τούτου ἐκλήθησαν οἱ τῶι ἀκουσίωι δικάζοντες. (8 71) 
ἐπὶ Παλλαδίωι: τοῦτο τὸ δικαστήριον ἱδρύσατο Δημοφῶν ὁ Θησέως κατὰ µαν- 
τείαν τοῦ ἐν Δελφοῖς ᾿Απόλλωνος. μαθὼν γὰρ παρὰ ᾿Αλκμαίονος 
Ἀργείου περὶ τῶν ἐν Φαλήρωι ἀνηιρημένων ἔθαψεν αὐτούς, καὶ ἱδρύ- 
σατο τὸ δικαστήριον τοῦτο. ἐκλήθη δὲ ἐπὶ Παλλαδίωι ὅτι τὸ Παλλάδιον 

15 τὸ ἐκ Τροίας χεχομισμένον ὑπὸ τῶν ᾿Αργείων τῶν περὶ Διομήδην λαβὼν ὁ 
Δημοφῶν καὶ χαταγαγὼν ἐπὶ θάλατταν καὶ ἁγνίσας διὰ τοὺς φόνους ἱδρύ- 
σατο ἐν τούτωι τῶι τόπωι. ὥρισται δὲ ἐπὶ τῶι δικαστηρίωι τούτωι φυγὴ 
καὶ αἴδησις. Harpokr. 5.ν. ἐπὶ Παλλαδίωι (Aristot. Abr. 57, 3) ἔσχε δὲ τὸ 

δικαστήριον τὴν τοῦ Παλλαδίου ἐπωνυμίαν καὶ οἱ δικασταὶ τὴν τῶν ἐφετῶν 
20 ἐντεῦθεν ᾿Αγαμέμνονος μετὰ τῶν Αργείων σὺν τῶι Παλλαδίωι προσενεχθέν- 

τος᾿ Αθήναις ἐξ ̓ ]λίου, Δημοφῶν ἁρπάζει τὸ Παλλάδιον καὶ πολλοὺς τῶν διωχόν- 
των ἀναιρεῖ. ᾿Αγαμέμνων δὲ δυσχεράνας δίκην τὸν ἁρπάσαντα ἀπαιτεῖ, καὶ 
συνίσταται τὸ δικαστήριον ἐπὶ v μὲν ᾿Αθηναίων, 5 δὲ ᾿Αργείων, οὓς ἐφέτας 
ἐκάλεσαν διὰ τὸ παρ᾽ ἀμφοτέρων ἐφεθῆναι αὐτοῖς τὰ τῆς κρίσεως. [εχ. 

25 rhet. p. 311, 3 ΒΈκτ ἐπὶ Παλλαδίωι: οἱ ἀκούσιοι φόνοι ἐν τούτωι ἐχρίνοντο. 
φασὶ γὰρ Δημοφῶντα ἁρπάσαντα Διομήδους τὸ Παλλάδιον φεύγειν ἐφ᾽ &p- 
ματος, πολλοὺς δὲ ἐν τῆι φυγῆι ἀνελεῖν συμπατήσαντα τοῖς ἵπποις: ὅθεν 
πρῶτον γενέσθαι ταύτην δίκην ἀκουσίων φόνων. δικάζουσι δὲ ἐν τούτωι 
οἱ ἐφέται. In Pausanias the excerpts follow each other without con- 

3o nexion as they do in F 8. It is even more important here than there to 
make a clear distinction between the fragments themselves and the frame- 
work of the lexicographers !). The framework is inaccurate, the case being 
in fact not one of &xoóctoc qóvoc, but, as Phanodemos seems to have 
had it, δίκη ξένον ἀποχτείναντι (see p. 73, 19). In K. it is a court of 

35 arbitration, apparently not so much concerned with homicide as with the 
carrying off of the Palladion. In other respects the difference between 
Phanodemos and K. is even more evident: the former (and the meaning 
of the excerpt is unmistakeable in spite of its abridgement) explains the 
establishment, name, business of the court, the latter the title of theephetai 
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who came to judge in different places—at least ént TadaSlov, ἐπὶ Δελφι- 

vlov, tv Opeácov. He therefore cannot have given here the aition of only 
this place of judgement ?), but he told this story, probably in connexion 
with the Nostoi, in order to prove that the genuine Palladion of Troy 
was now in Athens. Consequently it is not by accident that K. speaks of 
Athens, Phanodemos of Phaleron. On the other hand it is evident that 
the end of the fragment is missing: the judgement of the court of the 

hundred men must have been mentioned. It is apparent, however, why 
the lexicographers broke off at this point: the hundred judges of the special 

to court are not the regular 51 ephetes of the laws about murder established 

by Drakon ?); therefore they did not want the story of K. except for the 

explanation of the name. An earnest warning must be given against 
bringing the account of K. into the discussion of the problem whether 

originally ‘the Areopagitai in conjunction with the kings decided about 

15 homicidal offences in general’, whereas the ephetai ‘stepping into their 
place in the lighter cases only, are, in comparison with the Areopagos, 
an innovation’ 4); or against connecting it in any way whatever with the 
statement of Pollux 5) that Draco established the ephetai. K. did not 
write a history of the development of Attic homicide law; it is not even 

20 certain that he enumerated anywhere the different courts of law. 
$- 57, 28 'Avau£uvovog] Phanodemos speaks of anonymous Argives not 

without a purpose 5). It is just possible that K. was the first to relate the 

coming of Agamemnon to Athens, in this instance also ?). In the history 

of the court others put Diomedes in his place: besides the passages 

25 quoted above see Lysias év càt Ὑπὲρ Σωκράτους πρὸς Πολυκράτην λόγωι 

Schol. Aristid. III p. 320 Ddf; Pausan. 1, 28, 8/9; Polyaen. Strat. I, 5. 

The last passage is remarkable because it confirms the claim of Athens 

to be in possession of the genuine Palladion; for it says that Demophon 

having received it from Diomedes as a παρακαταθήκη passed it on to 

30 ἀνδρὶ ᾿Αθηναίωι καλουμένωι Βουζύγηι κομίζειν ᾿Αθήναζε ), Αβαπιεπιποπ 

after the battle going off with the imitation. p. 58, 2-3] The ancient 

derivation {τοπι ἔφεσις, ἐφίεσθαι ‘to appeal’ is now almost universally 

rejected. In the explanation of K. the notion of an unappealable decision 

is inherent, and now often found in the word because of Aischyl. Pers. 79 

35 στυφελοῖς ἐφέταις απὰ ἐφέτμη: “epéetTys Means a person who ἐφίησιν ΟΓ 

ἐφίεται, a person olog épuvot, that is, a person who has a power to 

command’ 9). 

(21) The story, unknown to Herodotos and very vague in its details 1), 

appears in two versions. Only that οἱ Aristotle is historically possible, that 

6 

wn 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 
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of K. being certainly anecdotic. If the event is historical neither oe need originally have had a party-political tendency, and that of Aris a could not. If the event was invented such a tendency is evident in the version of Aristotle, and in this case the other was probably the demo- 5 cratic answer, and then we may use F 21 for determining the political attitude of Κ. 3). It is quite uncertain to what extent in the rest of me chapter Plutarch draws from him. The reason for which Busolt ) ascribes to him the story of the dog § 10 is futile; in § 1-3 the conception of Themistokles Corresponds to that of K. in §7 4); but the interpretation 1o of the oracle § 3 is ascribed to Themistokles by Herodotos also 5), and this entails the account of the snake of the citadel in § 1-2 $). Nothing distinct- ly shows whether the decree of $ 4 originates from Krateros or from an Atthis, and if so from which. A resolution of the people must be assumed ”) not so much because of Schol. Demosth. το, 303 8) as because Herodotos 15 requires it *). According to his account it is certainly not impossible that Themistokles Proposed that decree; but as long as the documents were not published, his being-the proposer may just as possibly have been inferred from Herodotos. I cannot free myself from the idea that Nika- goras in § 5 belongs not to the psephism of Troizen but to that of Athens, 20 and thus may be an addition from Krateros. On the other hand, whoever invented the psephism, Which I do not believe to be genuine 1°), may have invented also the name of the proposer. 

vention, are the same as in Herodotos and are evidently too low (9, 61, 3; 63, 1). We cannot say whether the names of those 159 were all to be read on the tombstones on the battlefield 1), the question of the tombs?) being not at all simple. Nor can we be sure whether the numbers refer only 30 to ‘the final and decisive engagement’ of the thirteenth day 3) or to what 

Preference given to this regiment points to K.s belonging to the Aiantis’ 
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the special position of which is indicated by Plutarch. Quaest. Conv. 1, 10 P. 628 F ὅτι περὶ τὴν ἐν Πλαταιαῖς μάχην εὐδοκιμήσειεν ἡ φυλὴ μάλιστα - διὸ καὶ ταῖς Σφραγίτισι (Χγ] σφα- Τ) νύμφαις τὴν ἐπινίκιον καὶ πυθόχρηστον ἀπῆγον Αἰαντίδαι θυσίαν εἰς Κιθαιρῶνα, τῆς πόλεως τὸ ἱερεῖον καὶ τὰ ἄλλα παρεχούσης 5 αὐτοῖς, 8) Cf. Plutarch. Aristid. 11, 3 ᾿Αριστείδου δὲ πέμψαντος εἰς Δελφούς, ἀνεῖλεν ὁ θεὸς ᾿Αθηναίους καθυπερτέρους ἔσεσθαι τῶν ἐναντίων εὐχομένους τῶι Διὶ καὶ τῆι Μραι τῆι Κιθαιρωνίαι καὶ Πανὶ καὶ νύμφαις Σφραγίτισι.... (4)... καὶ τὸ τῶν Σφραγιτίδων νυμφῶν ἄντρον ἐν μιᾶι χορυφῆι τοῦ Κιθαιρῶνός ἐστιν, εἰς δυσμὰς ἡλίου θερινὰς τετραμμένον, ἐν ὧι καὶ μαντεῖον ἦν πρότερον, ὥς φασι 19 Χτλ.; Ράυ58η. 9, 3, 0 ὑπὸ δὲ τῆς κορυφῆς (sctl. rod Κιθαιρῶνος), ἐφ᾽ ἧι τὸν βωμὸν ποιοῦνται (ᾷ 7), πέντε που μάλιστα καὶ δέκα ὑποκαταβαίνοντι σταδίους νυμφῶν ἐστιν ἄντρον Κιθαιρωνίδων, Σφραγίδιον (-γιτίδιον Ο]ανἰετ) μὲν ὀνο- μαζόμενον, μαντεύεσθαι δὲ τὰς νύμφας τὸ ἀρχαῖον αὐτόθι ἔχει λόγος. (23-27) All these quotations, or most of them, may come from the 15 Exegetikon (F 14). 
(23) About the Proerosia in Boedromion or Pyanepsion see Preller- Robert Gr. Myth. I* P. 773 n. 3; Mommsen Feste d. Stadt Athen P. 192 ff.; Deubner Attische Feste P- 68f.; Marm Par. p. 6r Jac; commentary on 239 A 12/3. The tradition refers (a) to the institution of the festival, 20 placed by the Atthis used by the Marm. Par. in the earliest times under Erechtheus: ép’ οὗ Δημήτηρ ἀφικομένη εἰς ᾿Αθήνας καρπὸν ἐφ[εῦρ]εν, καὶ IIp[onpocíx (suppl. J. A. R. Μιητο) ἐ]πράχθη πρώτη κτλ.; ο. Schol. Aristeid. III p. 55 Ddf θυσία ἦν ἐπὶ τῆι πρώτηι ἀρόσει τῆς γῆς γενομένη, ἣν ᾿Αθηναῖοι τότε ἔθυσαν, ὅτε παρὰ Δήμητρος τὸν σῖτον ἔλαβον; Harp. 25 Suda (gl. 1) Ὑπερείδης Δηλιακῶι (4910 Ε ϱ). ὄνομα θυσίας; (b) to its enlargement into a festival for all Hellas. This was related apparently 

in detail by Lykurgos ἐν τῶι κατὰ Μενεσαίχμου (4οιε Ε 1-4), and in its several versions also involves Abaris and the elpeatdivy: Phot. s.v. 
Tlponpocta; Lex. rhet. p. 294, 7 Bkr; Et. M. p. 688, 44 (abbreviated and 

30 at the end corrupt); Suda s.v. Προηροσίαι: αἱ πρὸ τοῦ ἀροτ[ρ]οῦ γενόµε- 
γαι θυσίαι περὶ τῶν μελλόντων ἔσεσθαι καρπῶν ὥστε τελεσφορεῖσθαι: ἐγίνετο 
δὲ ὑπὸ ᾿Αθηναίων ὑπὲρ πάντων Ἑλλήνων } ες (ΑΝ ε Μα; for the further 
variants see Hippostratos 568 F 4). K. is quoted for the name 
Προαρκτούρια οπΙγ which—even if the explanation of Mommsen l.c. 

35 P. 194 *) that the phase of the star fixed ‘a generally intelligible term for 
the sending of offerings’ should be correct—does not prove that K. dealt 
with the second phase. It is not clear whether K. himself distinctly equated 
the two @volat, or whether the lexicographer inferred their identity, 
Possibly from the title of each of the ceremonies 3), in which case the ident- 



& ga KUEIDEMOS OF ATHENS ——SOS~S~S E ucc c. o QULA LEIDEMOS OF ATHENS" — s 

ification may be a mistake ?). If K. was relating events one may be μη 
in thinking of the Atthis and the context of the Marm. Par., and int la 
case would come near to F 5 (book I), for the Proerosia belongs by its 
nature to the sacred ploughing in Eleusis as a custom, not as a festival 

5 in itself €). Tf, on the other hand, he was commenting on the ceremonies, 
the Exegetikon becomes probable, and in that case this work must have in- 
cluded the festivals of Eleusis and of the State. There is nothing to be 
gained from Krates (362 F 1) mentioning the εἰρεσιώνη ἵπ Περὶ θυσιῶν. We 
know very little about the ceremonies 5). Eurip. Hik. 27 ff. τυγχάνω δ᾽ 10 ὑπὲρ χθονὸς ἀρότου προθύουσα certainly refers to the Proerosia, but he 
describes an archaically simple ceremony, or only a part of it 9). 

(24) The &xaE clonu£vov means 'penthouse', 'the projecting eaves of 
a house'!); cf. Tpooxolóuxua 47 cuvoulag Inscr. Delos I 417 C 52 (s. II B.C.). Or could the term possibly be related to xpo (ev)otxetv (τῶν 15 προοικούντων ἐν τῆι νήσωι βαρβάρων Diod. τς, 14, 1/2), and ἀἱὰ προοίχια exist Ῥεοίάο συνοίκια, μετοίχια 2 

f (25) The passage seems to need supplementing. Whether ‘Péav is the right supplement remains an open question. About her being equated with the Mother of the Gods in the fifth century see Preller-Robert 20 Gr. Myth. 1* p. 651; Gruppe Gr. Myth. p. 1521; also cf. Schwenn R E XI col. 2270; Rapp Rosch. Lex. IV col. 89; 914. : (26) The term ἀίδρυτον κακόν is attested by Hesych. s.v. from Krati- 
nos’ Lepigror I 77, 209 K as referring to exiles in a foreign country; without quotation Et. M. p. 42, ro and Synag. Lex. p. 363, 1o Bkr. 25 Applied to the Depvat it can hardly be ‘a popular designation’ !); in Aristoph. Lys. 809 Β. Τίμων ἣν ἀίδρυτός τις ἀβάτοισιν ἐν σκώλοισι τὸ πρόσωπον περιειργμένος, "Eotvóov &roppóE it has the same meaning as in Kratinos ?). One might think of the concluding scene in the Eumenides οἵ ΑἰδοΏγ]ος: δέξομαι Παλλάδος ξυνοικίαν say the Erinyes (916), and 30 they promise their perotxta (1016) ; until then they were é(Sputa, without a fixed abode and without a cult image 3). 

(27) K. evidently explains the appeal in an old hymn or prayer 2) and he identifies the unknown "Yn; with Dionysos. We cannot decide 

Ρ: 207, 27 ΒΚα 3) ἀπὸ τοῦ συμβάντος ἐπὶ τῆι γεννήσει αὐτοῦ ὑετοῦ. ὗσε γὰρ ἀμβροσίαν ἐπ’ αὐτῶι ὁ Ζεύς 4), but also from the theological speculation 
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of Plutarch. De Js. 34 ὥς κύριον τῆς ὑγρᾶς φύσεως 5). It is possible that F 27 belongs to the Exegetikon and that the prayer was a charm for providing rain 5). The connexion is uncertain between this Hyes and that whom a comic poet ?) counted among the θεοὶ Eevixol; we find the latter 5 in the cultic appeals in Demosth. De cor. 260: üo&w ‘edot σαβοῖ᾽ καὶ ἐπορχούμενος “ὑῆς ἅττης ἄττης ὑῆς’ 8). 
(28) Palaeographically speaking K. may be less probable than 'Av- δροτίων, νο ἶς quoted more often in connexion with Philochoros; but in view of the matter, being an exegetes, I prefer him even to Autokleides, 10 See on Philochoros 328 F 85-88; 189-190. 
(29) The supplement [Kàer ]róðnuoç is fairly certain, as probably all Atthidographers told of Iphigeneia who was connected with the Brau- ronian cult 1). But even after the revision of the text by Pfeiffer (Calli- 

machus II p. 57) we cannot say how K. dealt with the story, and whether 15 there is any connexion with F 6. 
(30) C. Mueller's alteration of Callidemus (R E X col. 1682), quoted 

for Chalkis as an older name of Euboia, into Clidemus is attractive. 
(31-36) It is doubtful whether these fragments!) are taken from 

one work. F 31/2 concerning perceptions of the senses would fit well into 
20 a book Περὶ φύσεως; Ε 35/6 look like belonging to a Georgikon. A book 

with this title is ascribed to Androtion also 2). Aristotle 3) knows of 
special agricultural literature, and F 33/4 could easily be assigned to 
this kind of book. They would, then, show that the practical injunctions 
were built on a general physical foundation. A book Tlept picews, with 

25 the purpose of practical applicability, would be quite as interesting asa 
Tewpytxév with a philosophical introduction. It remains uncertain whether 
we may credit the Atthidographer with such a book, knowing but little 
about his personality and his sphere of interests 4). His date is not ab- 
solutely decisive, for Theophrastos quotes the author after Anaxago- 

30 ras and Diogenes in one passage, and between the two in another. His 
doctrine and his having been considerably drawn upon by Theophrastos 
would make the second half of the fourth century more likely than the 
first. But the author might be a son or other relative of K., not his father. 

324. ANDROTION OF ATHENS 

35  Androtion is one of the few Atthidographers whom we can up to a 
Point conceive as a personality though the biographical tradition is as 
slight as for Phanodemos and even slighter than for Kleidemos or 
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Philochoros !). The short article in the Suda 3) does not come ο... 
biography proper but from a list of the pupils of Isokrates. This 1 

: i Callimachean probably goes back to the great biographical work of uie. ee 
Hermippos who wrote at least three books Περὶ τῶν ᾿Ισοκράτους x ώς 

5 the list of Zosimos ultimately derives from the same source ). e 
rhetors were not interested in a man who apparently had not published his speeches 5), and the contemporary historians probably did not con- 
sider his political activity sufficiently important for discussing him at 
length, though at least Anaximenes in the Περὶ Φίλιππον Ἱστορίαι 5ΕΕΠΙ5 

Io to have introduced him as speaker in the debate about the offer of the 
Persian King in 344/3 B.C. 5). In the fragments of Philochoros, who 
dealt at some length with the period during which A. was politically active, we now only find a mention of his care for the πομπεῖα 9). But 
as he was a politician 7) and held some minor offices 8), and as he had 15 the misfortune to come into collision with some of Demosthenes’ clients, 
or rather with the party to which the orator attached himself at the out- 
set of his political career °), we come upon A. in contemporary docu- 
ments '°) and in two of Demosthenes’ speeches 11), from which we get a very unfavourable and (let us Say at once) very unjust picture of him. ?o Before stating in detail what we know of his political and literary 
activity we must refute the distinction between A. the politician and A. the Atthidographer made by Ruhnken and Siebelis and accepted by C. Mueller, Blass, Kahrstedt and others 2). In my opinion there can be no serious doubt about the identity, as the biographical tradition such 25 as it is calls the disciple of Isokrates ᾿Ανδροτίωνα τὸν τὴν ᾿Ατθίδα γρά- ψαντα 13), απ this evidence, which reaches back to the third century B.C., is amply corroborated by a fact which only fits the politician, viz. that he wrote his Aithis in exile 14). The only serious argument against the identity—indeed there are no others !5)—is the observation of Blass 16 

S simple style and the admission of hiatus 
whom Demosthenes calls τεχνίτης τοῦ λέγειν 
part from the possibility that F 30 paraphra- 

F 36 certainly does) and apart of course from 
uotation by Didymos is really verbatim, Blass uestion: he ought to have asked whether De- mosthenes is alluding to the teaching of A. by Isokrates or any other professional rhetor, or whether he is simply concerned with creating a prejudice against A. in the minds of the jurors. Moreover, the tacit assumption }%) that all Pupils of Isokrates Spoke and wrote like the 

and λέγειν δυνατός 17). But a 
ses a document !9) (as e.g. 
the doubt whether the q 

35 has not put the right q 
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master seems to be inadmissible. For the platform-speaker this was im- 
possible a priori; and as to writing like Isokrates, even leaving aside 
the question whether or how far A. felt himself bound by the style of 
his predecessors in the same genre *°), that depended largely on the time 

5 available: he might have been able to write in the style of Isokrates 
if he had aspired to do so (which does not seem very probable) #4), and 
if he could have devoted to each book as much time as the rhetor devoted 
to e.g. the Panegyrikos or the Panathenaikos, or even the Areopagitikos. 
But A. was 65 years old when he took up writing ??), and the Atthis 

10 (which moreover was his first, if not his only, strictly literary work 2°), 
comprised eight books. 

I give a survey of the data known for A. He came froma distinguished 
and wealthy family 24) His father is generally (and most probably rightly) 
believed to have been the moderate oligarch (I prefer to say, the conserva- 

15 tive politician) Andron, son of Androtion, who in 411/0 B.C. belonged to 
the group of Theramenes and moved the psephism which 'ed to the 
condemnation to death on the charge of high treason of Antiphon and 
his associates 25), As the son was a member of the Council before 378/7 
B.C. 38) he must have been born before 408/7 B.C. Being the son of such 

20a family he received, of course, a liberal education. We do not know 
whether his father, who was a man tinged with the new culture 31. 
lived long enough to send him to the school of Isokrates 35), nor do we 
know when A. entered it, or how long he studied with this master. But 
studying under Isokrates was the obvious thing, as this school represented 

25 the political opinions of the wealthy and conservative class, and kept 
particularly near to the ideas of Theramenes, with whom Isokrates him- 
self is said to have been in personal connexion 2%). We leave open the 

question, unanswerable for us, how far family tradition and how far the 

teaching of Isokrates determined the political opinions of the young man 
30 and his later political activity. Nor am I prepared to discuss another 

question, vz. how far A. himself was fully aware of his ideological agree- 
ment with the main points of Isokrates' political programme ?9). But 

we shall enquire in due course into his political aims and standpoint, 

which in any case were not quite the same as those of Isokrates 51). 

35 After having left the school 33), the purpose of which was the education 

of statesmen, A. entered political life perhaps as early as the first half 

of the 'eighties: the round number of Demosthenes 9) is not worth 
much, but it is confirmed to some degree by the fact that A. was a 

member of the Council before 378/7 B.C. *), so that chronology at least 
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does not forbid the supposition that the speech of Lysias Kate ipe 
*levoc was aimed at him; but the character, the time, and the 7 e 
of the speech are compietely obscure to us 35). Probably in n ih 
A. was (as tapiac or rather as a member of a special board) engage zx. 

5 an inventory of the stores of Athena (cult-statue, objects used in proc ot 
sions, votive gitts). On this occasion he brought about the Ὃ 
ΠΕΥ πομπεῖα απά carried a decree about the administration of the holy 
treasure, a decree re-iterated in 346/5 B.C. 38), Some time later he seems 
to have been a member of a board for the recovery of unpaid taxes ?"), 1e an office which has caused modern writers to call him a ‘shrewd finan- 
cier' **). Unfortunately the date of this office, which plays a great part 
in the two speeches of Demosthenes, is controversial though personal'y 
I have not much doubt that 374/3 B.C. fits the case per fectly 33), Sub- sequently we hear nothing of A. for almost twenty years; it is not urtil 15 the Social War that we come upon him again, and at that time he seems 
to have been active ın foreign policy. In 357/6 B.C. he probably held 
the post (hardly of much importance) of commander of the Athenian 
garrison in Arkesine on Amorgos *°). In the next year we again find him in the Council *!), and in 355/4 B.C. he may have been a member of the 20 embassy to Maussolos 42), Schwartz evidently is correct in assuming that A. ‘joined the party of action led by Aristophon, which answered the threatening armaments of Artaxerxes III against Egypt and the rebels of Asia Minor by the foolhardy attempt at kindling a national war' €). This wording is rightly cautious, for the offices held by A. during these 25 years do not favour the idea that he played a leading part and belonged, So to speak, to the war-cabinet as minister ot finances (tapiac tav Bew- ptxayv) “). But the alliance between the moderate conservative and the radical *democratic doctrinaire' 45), was unnatural, moauticd πρὸς καιρούς, a temporary joining of forces which could hardly be of long duration. 30 The situation requires an explanation, which can solely be found in foreign policy *), Considering the attitude of A. in 344/3 B.C. 47) we may maintain with some confidence that it was just the idea of a national war against Persia which decided him to offer his services to the radical democrats. But this same action may have caused t 35 new government of Eubulos at removing him, for this government was generally averse to a policy of war. The party the conservative who joined Aristophon to be a re activity in matters of taxes belonged to a distant have thought him doubly dangerous because he was 

negade, even if his 
past, and they may 
personally blameless 
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and because his political aim was popular. The situation resembled that in 344/3 B.C., when he collided with Demosthenes. A formal infringement of the law about granting honours for the retiring Council 48) offered the opportunity of involving A. in a trial παρανόμων. Demosthenes was retained for the prosecution, and made his first appearance in public 
life for the party of Eubulos in 355/4 B.C. 49). When the attack failed 
he renewed it in 353/2 B.C. again with an indictment παρανόμων 590) 
which he brought against A.s helper and friend Timokrates, using 
against A. the affair of the ship captured by the ambassadors to Maussolos 

10 and declared a prize by the Athenian courts 51), Again he failed. The two 
speeches belong to the weakest and most unpleasing efforts of the rising 
politician 52), We can plead at the utmost that Demosthenes undertook 
the prosecution not for personal or business interests 53) but because as 
early as then he saw a real danger for Athens in the policy of war against 

15 Persia (as Isokrates did although from widely different considerations). 
The affair is important for us mainly because of the light it throws on 
A.s political ideas: he must have believed that the way to secure or 
regain for Athens the position due to her in the Greek world lay in the 
combination of a conservative home-policy with an energetic foreign 

20 policy against Persia. This programme no doubt embraces some ideas of 
Isokrates as developed since the Panegyrikos. But the two pamphlets 
in particular which the orator published during the Social War, show 
the difference less perhaps between the two standpoints than between 
the two natures. The Social War roused in A. the utmost activity, be- 

25 cause he believed the time to have come for carrying out his programme 
of foreign policy for the sake of which he had made an alliance with his 
adversaries in home politics. For Isokrates the same war conversely 
offered the opportunity to enter public life with his criticism of the con- 
stitution of radical democracy: not unlike the conservative party after 

30 the disaster in Sicily, he believed the time to have come for a revision 
of the constitution in the interests of the conservatives and of the propert- 
ied classes in particular, who were suffering under the heavy war-taxes 
and the claims of the fleet. Though he does not renounce expressis verbis 
his ideal in foreign policy, both pamphlets are dictated by a deep resigna- 

35 tion, and actually they plead the abandonment of an active foreign 
policy of Athens, or at least he remains quite vague as to its aim 
because in fact he never believed that Athens could have a foreign 
policy by her own strength. As our business is with A., and with Isokrates 
only in so far as there can be no doubt of his influence on the ideas of 

CA 
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his contemporaries, we leave undiscussed the question as to how ον his influence reached. Personally I think that it was fairly great in t e World of ideas and literary discussion, but almost nil in practical politics. The political publicist, as Isokrates may best be described, was not a 5 man of action, and he does not seem to have realized the practical effect of the combinations he recommended. I think that the two pamphlets supply the best picture of him and his school: he began to be afraid when action drew near on the political or on the real battlefield. His ideal and that of the circles for whom he wrote was the peacefulness of to the bourgeois state, the ἡσυχία and éxpaypoobvn, which after all is only a caricature of the Ἠσυχία of the aristocratic state, even if it distinctly shows the ideological connexion with the earlier ideas. It was this idea] which he set forth publicly when he believed to perceive in the breakdown of the recent naval Policy a fairly safe possibility of that reactionary 15 reform of the constitution which was enforced upon Athens by the Macedonian arms 35 years later. Like Speusippos and Aristotle he might have felt quite comfortable under the rule of an Antigonos Gonatas, and would have spoken beautifully about Greek culture. It is this which distinguishes him trom the true patriots and energetic natures like 20 Demosthenes and A. MJ. 
A. remained in political life: in 347/6 B.C. he moved an honorary decree for the sons of Leukon king of Bosporos 55). But soon afterwards i 

eve, on the same Persian question. In 344/3 B.C. there appeared in Athens ambassadors of Artaxerxes, who 25 in preparing the King’s great expedition against Egypt sought the help of Thebes, Argos, Sparta, and Athens, While Thebes and Argos made an alliance with the King and Sparta remained neutral, Athens, against the advice of Demosthenes, not only refused help but gave an answer the hostility of which was but slightly veiled 55. If Diels’ supplement 39 of the new T I3 and my conjecture that this testimony comes from Anaximenes' Περὶ Φίλιππον Ἱστορίαι are correct (and I have little doubt that they are 57)) either A. actually spoke against the alliance in the Assembly and was the mover of the obnoxious psephism 55), or the historian considered A. to be the appropriate Person to whom he could 35 attribute a speech against the alliance because of his whole political attitude. In any case we may be certain that A. remained constant to his purpose in foreign Policy, viz, the national war 
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he hoped to attain his purpose. Did he (like Isokrates in the Panegyrikos of 380 B.C. and in the Archidamos of 366/5 B.C.) believe in the possibility of a Panhellenic union for the national War, 1.e. a. kind of return to the political Situation of the Xerxes War under the dyarchy of the two 

inclined to answer the first question in the affirmative, it is true with the important qualification that A. would Probably not (or no longer) 10 have based the Panhellenic combination on a close agreement between Athens and Sparta 59). The old ideal of the fifth century conservatives, as formulated by Kimon in his exhortation to the Ῥεορ]6-- παρακαλῶν μήτε τὴν "Ἑλλάδα μήτε τὴν πόλιν ἑτερόζυγα περιιδεῖν γεγενημένην 99) —did re- appear in the time of Epameinondas 9); Isokrates does not even seem 15 to have abandoned it in the fifties of the fourth century €). But a practical politician might consider Sparta, which enjoyed the advantages of the King's Peace, the one great impediment to the union of Greece. Nor had attempts been lacking to unite Hellas against Sparta and against the Persian influence on the Greek cities; but the successes were small 20 and transient. We cannot advance further in this question: it is not easily conceivable that the practical politician A. should have spoken for the principle of the King’s Peace even so far as it concerned the autonomy of the Greek cities 6%), and it is equally hardly possible that as late as 344/3 B.C. he could believe (if he ever did) that the strength 25 of Athens by herself would be sufficient for a war with Persia. Even 
Demosthenes, late as this was in 341/0 B.C., introduced the idea of a ‘Panhellenic’ alliance into the sphere of his political considerations, when the decisive combat was threatening; of course he did so with 
a change of purpose and with the exclusion of Sparta œ). The second 

3° question may be answered in the negative with some confidence. We may 
assume that A. approved the conclusion of the peace of Philokrates in 
346 B.C. if only because, again, he could hardly believe Athens (or a 
Panhellenic league) able to fight simultaneously against Persia and 
Macedonia, and because a peace with Macedonia, which would cover 

35 the rear of Athens, was in the view of the practical politician the indispens- 
able preliminary condition for an active policy against Persia 63). But 
that A.s policy was not the same as that of Aischines is shown by the 
allusion of the latter to A., cautious and malicious at the same time, 
in his speech against Timarchos *4); and even more clearly (as it appears 
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to me) by the course of events. For at this point the well e comes in that when A. wrote his Atthis he was in exile at = Ἂς Regrettably neither the reason for, nor the year of, the exile ~ tin down to us. But I do not find credible the suggestion of Sta i ns 5 that as late an event as ‘the offensive letter of refusal written by 
Persian King in 340 B.C., which the Athenians incurred by = Τ a Passing of A.s motion’ was the reason for sending A. into exile. : Athenians must have realized the harm they had done by the passing of that motion, when Philip in 344 B.C. made an alliance with Persia toon his part, an action which transformed the diplomatic situation a the grave detriment of Athens. But, let us add, the harm was done E by the passing of the motion alone but because the Athenians did no realize what was involved in this policy, thus falling between two stools. We must therefore in my opinion assume an earlier date for the exile 15 of A.: Demosthenes, who found his whole policy endangered by the irresponsible Psephism of the Assembly, now took the offensive not only against the pro-Macedonian Party, but probably against all opponents of his clear and well-defined (even if disastrous) anti-Macedonian policy. Modern historians speak in this connexion of Philokrates only, who was zo sentenced to death im absentia on a charge of high treason, and Aischines, who had a very narrow escape. With Glotz 6?) I should like to add A., 

and for him a national War against Persia meant what for Isokrates, 35 and perhaps other conservatives of the Pro-Macedonian party, the friendship with Philip meant, viz. the way to recover for Athens, as far as Possible, her position as the leading power in Hellas. Perhaps he reckoned 9n public opinion in Athens quickly veering round again. If so he was 
wrong: the 'reign' of Demosthenes stood firm until he had led his city 
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into the catastrophe of Chaironeia. It is improbable that A., who was about 65 years old in 344 B.C., saw his native city again. Before turning to the Atthis let us pause for a moment and try to appreciate the man who stands behind the work. As unhappily so little 5 has been preserved of the latter, this seems necessary because the study of the author helps towards understanding the spirit in which the Atthi- dographers generally wrote the history of their city, beginning just at the time when, with the accession of Philip, fate began to loom, and continuing in the short time between that year and the Chremonidean 10 War when the city was oveitaken and swallowed up by that fate, and the late mistress of the Greek Empire became a provincial town whether she was subject to Macedonia or to Rome, or was graciously allowed to play the ‘free’ city 6°), The task is not easy when we neglect the literary achievement or believe that a hard and fast line can be drawn between 15 the politician A. and the Atthidographer, for the data for the politician in particular are miserably poor. We hear solely the voice of the political Opponent, and we do not hear it in a historical work 70) where we might expect a certain degree, if not of objectivity, at least of regard for facts even in a historian whose bias was toward rhetoric. The picture that 20 has come down to us is painted by that kind of ancient rhetoric which not only does not claim to search for truth, but has the peculiarity—supposed to be justified by the lex operis—to depict matters quite unscrupulously according to the demands of the momentary purpose, viz. the forensic Speech. It is not our business here to pass a judgement on the methods, 25 or on the technique, ot Attic law-court speeches. We are simply faced by the fact that Demosthenes, when presenting the political activities of A. to the jurors (Βούλομαι δὲ καὶ τὰ πολιτεύματα ἐξετάσαι τοῦ χαλοῦ κἀγαθοῦ tovtov) formulates his task in the following manner: xai γὰρ ἀναιδῆ καὶ θρασὺν καὶ Χλέπτην χαὶ ὑπερήφανον καὶ πάντα μᾶλλον ἢ ἐν δημοχρατίαι πο- 30 λιτεύεσθαι ἐπιτήδειον ὄντ᾽ ἐπιδείξω n), This is the same man whom an Aristotle and a Philochoros closely followed (though, this is important, not without factual criticism) for the account of the historical period 
proper from Solon to past the middle of the fourth century B.C., and 
with whose political ideas they evidently sympathized. It seems to be 35 almost superfluous to open a discussion on the merits of the case, or refer 
to the fact that the man whom the orator primarily tries to make suspect before a democratic jury because he was an aristocrat, was acquitted not 
by one but by two democratic juries. Demosthenes was master of the 
method of using personal slander against an opponent, without even 
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a trace of the good humour and wit of Comedy, and it is amost pra md 
agreed to-day that these two speeches are perhaps the most τ 
specimens of an altogether unpleasant custom ??). We need not analyze 
in detail the contents and the ideas developed in them in order to 

5 Tecognize that for a just appreciation of A. we have to shut our pa 
resolutely against the vociferations of Demosthenes’ clients, hearing no 
what the speakers tell us but what they do not. It is rather obvious 
that the statements which the orator gives to Diodoros consist almost exclusively in lies, and poor lies at that. As it is, the first speech is almost 

10 à title of honour for A. The points Demosthenes makes, or tries to make, 
are amazingly weak. There are the ususal insinuations about the sexual 
life of the defendant, but they are remarkably tame, being confined to 
the reproach &catefjoeoc, which is a cliché in a case against a xaddg κἀγαθός; 
and though the speaker enlarges on this point in twelve sections 7%) 

15 it is apparently much ado about nothing. There follows quite a short 
assertion (short because it seems to be without foundation) that A. is &tyzog because his father died without having paid his debts to the State 74). That is all the orator is able to say about the personal antecedents of the defendant, before he turns to his political activities 75) and covers 20 with a tetracolon of invective terms the entirely futile description of his conduct in the execution of the financial decrees; for it is the conduct only, as not even Demosthenes dares to attack the decrees themselves. It is rather comical to see in § 51 what this accusation amounts to 7), 

political career of more than thirty years ??). In our eyes this abstention from the detestable practice of the Athenian orators and the Assembly who liked to find scapegoats for their own mistaken policies, does as much credit to A. as the fact (carefully omitted by the speaker) that evidently 3o he was not once accused himself, quite unlike his temporary ally Aris- 

πέντε 78). ΙΕ we consider at the same time that the 'oligarch' as they term him (the xoJàc x&ya05c says Demosthenes) when accused for once Was acquitted by democratic juries we may be sure that A. was fairly 

4 friori by a prejudice for Demosthenes in Spite of all. To me at least it seems a curious method when 6.6. Blass?) balances the invectives 
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of the speech against the praise in the inscription of Arkesine 80), and compromises by making the two witnesses neutralize each other. In fact, 

Contrast to help appreciate the conduct of A. 38). His conduct shows that he knew what was at Stake for Athens in this war, and that in his intercourse with the allies he acted accordingly: on his part he avoided, 15 or tried to minimize, the consequences of the worst mistake the Athenian democracy had made in the treatment of its subjects and allies, a mistake unavoidable perhaps so long as the idea of a constitution on the represen- tative principle was Tepugnant to the Greek spirit, but which yielded a harvest of hate, no matter whether the leadership in the dominant state 20 was in the hands of a Perikles or of the politicians of the second Naval League 82), 
I am far from trying to make an ideal figure of A. Schwartz may be right in his opinion that 'as a politician A. was neither better nor worse than any Athenian statesman of the time', but personally I do not be- 25 lieve that this opinion, derived from the judgement of Blass on the speech- es of Demosthenes), does justice to the special case. A. was not only a politician, he was a writer of distinction as well, and I for one should be glad to exchange some of Demosthenes' speeches for one of the later books of the Atthis. Even leaving out of consideration the truly astonish- 30 ing ignorance of most of the Attic orators and the little use they made of the history of their city 54), these literary activities surely create a difference between A. and the common brand of Athenian politicians, and I maintain that they throw a light also on his political career such as it was. What we know about A. (partly from speeches which try to 35 distort his character) does seem to justify the assertion that morally he was well above the average party politician. He did not practise Politics as a business; he had moral Principles, and he seems to have been a patriot and an idealist 35). Though he was, to say the least, well to do, and belonged to the upper classes by birth and by family tradition, 
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he did not simply fall in with what is sometimes called ‘the party of Te rich men’. I should rather say that he belonged to the ‘party of decern and honorable men who where not lacking at any time even ina dege- 
nerate’ democracy, apt though we are to forget this element (not in Rs 5 alone) which is the real backbone of every state. The influence of this 
element seldom is as great as it ought to be because too few persons belong to it, and by their very nature they too often hold aloof from the ‘dirty’ game of politics. A. tried to effect something in politics. He tried to steer a middle course between the parties which at this time, 

10 difficult economically and otherwise, practised a policy of self-interest, 
Perhaps the conservatives even more than the radical democrats. There can be no doubt as to his fundamentally conservative attitude: in this respect the Atthis speaks a clear language ®). He tried to show by the history of Athens that the conservative party was justified in urging 15 on every possible occasion (Isokrates in the Areopagitikos was the last) a revision of the constitution impressively described by Aristotle "M ἑνδεκάτη δ᾽ ἡ μετὰ τὴν ἀπὸ Φυλῆς καὶ ἐκ Πειραιέως κάθοδον, ἀφ᾽ ἧς διαγεγέ- γηται µέχρι τῆς νῦν, ἀεὶ προσεπιλαμβάνουσα τῶι πλήθει τὴν ἐξουσίαν ἁπάν- των γὰρ αὐτὸς αὑτὸν πεποίηχεν ὁ δῆμος κύριον, καὶ πάντα διοικεῖται ψηφίσ- 20 μασιν καὶ δικαστηρίοις, ἐν οἷς ὁ δῆμός ἐστιν ὁ κρατῶν: καὶ γὰρ αἱ τῆς βουλῆς .ρίσεις εἰς τὸν δῆμον ἐληλύθασιν. Α, did not recommend as against this constitution an equally radical Teaction which would have enslaved the demos in favour of the vested rights and the money bags of the upper Classes, a return, as it were, to the conditions of the aristocratic state, 25 which again has been best described by Aristotle, and which mutatis mutandis may have been dimly conceived in the minds of the genuine fourth century reactionaries 88), Nor did A. want the oligarchy which in 404/3 B.C. had lasted for a short time under the Thirty and had been ready to give up not only the Empire but the autonomy of Athens as 3o well because it could hold its own against the Demos only with the help of the Spartan army. The ideal of A, was the moAtteia as it had been created by Solon and Kleisthenes, at least according to the conservative concep- tion of the development of the Athenian constitution 59). According to the same conception this constitution had lasted until the dethronement 35 of the Areopagos by the now truly revolutionary legislation of Ephialtes in 462/1 B C, i.e. between the Persian War and the rupture with Sparta. The moderate Conservative seems to have regarded this period as the 
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Thousand, the 8nr« mapeyduevor. This attitude exactly agrees with the views of Isokrates, but there is this difference that the latter cautiously names the dpyaie: only, Solon and Kleisthenes, thus actually falsifying the historical Picture, whereas A. had the courage of his conviction and 5 evidently not only described at length the reform of 411/o B.C., but also defended Theramenes as the true successor of the &pyaiov against all attacks of public opinion and political writings, perhaps in particular against the first Athenian Atthis, that of Kleidemos 50). The reform which A. advocated did not necessarily signify the abandonment by 10 Athens of her claim to a leading position in Greek affairs, though this position could certainly not be the same as that which she had held as mistress of her empire (&py4) in the times of Perikles. The ideas which politicians formed about that position may have been vague (those of Isokrates certainly were ?!)), for the forms both for the details of the new 15 constitution and for the union of the Greeks had still to be found. Matters were no longer so simple for the opposition as they had been a century earlier. Then there existed the alliance with Ionia, with Athens as the leader, an alliance which even the party of Thukydides was not prepared to liquidate, and the aims of foreign policy were given: friendly terms 20 with Sparta and the continuing of the war with Persia. We need not regard as a mere rhetorical flourish the words with which Isokrates vaguely concludes his reform-speech: éyà uiv oiv ἠγούμενος, ἣν µιµη- 

σώμεθα τοὺς προγόνους καὶ τῶν χαχῶν ἡμᾶς τούτων ἀπαλλαγήσεσθαι καὶ σωτῆ- ρας οὐ μόνον τῆς πόλεως ἀλλὰ τῶν Ἑλλήνων ἁπάντων γενήσεσθαι, ..... τοὺς 
25 λόγους εἴρηκα τούτους ?9. But what is positive here is mainly the (cer- 

tainly honest) conviction that a steady and successful foreign policy 
must have as its foundation a stable constitution. We may ask whether 
the party for which Isokrates now spoke desired any active foreign 
policy at all; and if they did what was its aim. So far as we can see the 

30 bulk of the conservative party was altogether opposed to any policy 
of war, and in the existing circumstances this meant renunciation of 
any active foreign policy. Isokrates shared this resigned attitude at least 
during and after the Social War, or, we might say, after the final over- 
throw of Timotheos *). It is on this point that opinions became divided. 

35 The few data which we have for A.s views on foreign policy begin with 
the Social War and show clearly that he did not share the defeatism: 
he evidently had the wrong, but patriotic, conviction that Athens was 
powertul enough for practising a foreign policy independently and in 
agreement with her honourable past. This means independence from 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (SuppL) 7 
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Macedonia or any other power, and in this connexion it only remains 
uncertain whether A. considered as desirable, perhaps even necessary; 
friendly, or at least peaceful, relations with Philip 55). If he did his policy 
was diametrically opposed to that of Demosthenes who among the pos- 

5 sible combinations pronounced in favour of friendly relations with Persia 
and a decided policy against Macedonia. But we must not forget that 
there were more than two combinations for an active policy, and that 
among these combinations the Panhellenic solution, which could either 
include or exclude Philip, was obvious and important. Isokrates turned 

1o to it when this possibility was opened for him by the peace of Philokrates. 
We do not know the attitude of A. in this situation °°). The only certain 
fact is that he pursued a clear and consistent line in the last ten or 
fifteen years of his life of which alone we have some knowledge. The 
waging of a national war against Persia may have seemed to him to make 15 possible a renascence of the conservative party. This wish to see Athens win back her former title to glory as the defender of Greek life and culture 
(for culture now was brought into the ideal %7)) against the barbarian, revived in the changed conditions of the fourth century, and A. may 
have qualified accordingly the early ideas of Kimon and the conservatives 

20 as opposed to the political aim of Themistokles which Perikles adopted after the death of Kimon. This wish overrode (perhaps only in the course of time) the selfish class interests. It did not make A. a democrat. He surely knew from history and from Thukydides that radical democracy had failed to uphold the leading Position of Athens, and he was well 25 aware of the obvious defects in her fourth century constitution; but it made him willing to Cooperate with the democrats, as soon and as long as they were prepared to work in the direction in which he believed the historical and the Panhellenic task of Athens to lie *8). Ideas like these are by no means frequent in fourth century Athenian politics. They are 

ierely ative programme wrapped up in fine 'facts' historically wrong, and who does so in a moment similar to that after the expedition to Sicily, in which in view of the spiritual attitude of a 
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assume that his alliance with the democrats in regard to foreign policy 
influenced his standpoint in home policy. This cannot be strictly proved 
by the fragments of the Atthis, but I think we may use A.s treatment of 
{πε 5ο]οπίᾶη σεισάχθεια 199) for this purpose: in agreement with his 
fundamentally conservative attıtude and in the face of social demands 
which had recently been heard again under the economic pressure of the 
time 11), A. denied the character of the ocicéy0evx as a revolutionary 
confiscation of property, explaining it simply as a considerable relief 
for debtors and for the poor generally. He described Solon as a reformer 

1ο not in politics only but also in the sphere of social conditions, believing 
that he tried to put an end to class conflicts because they endangered 
the very existence of the State. Aristotle followed him in these points 
although he did not accept A.s re-interpretation of Solon’s revolutionary 
measure 1°), Probably A. appreciated the economic activities of Peisi- 

15 stratos in his tyranny: the solicitude of the tyrant for the peasant class 
may have been sympathetic to the author of the Georgikon 1%), I think 
we may with a fair degree ot certainty consider A. the source of ’A@r. 
ch. 24, which claims as a merit of Aristeides not only the imperial policy 
(AvtthapBavesbar t¥¢ Hyepoviac) but particularly the maintenance of the 

20 poor population from the receipts of the empire, dating back the principle 
at least to the period of the ‘rule of the Areopagos', 480-463 B.C. 194). 
If I am right, A. showed for the situation of the poor and for economic 
questions generally a degree of understanding which cannot be expected 
in the majority of the ‘bourgeoisie’ or the conservative party: the ‘rich’ 

25 at that time refused to pay their taxes, and when the issue of the Lamian 
War led to the pressing on them of an ‘oligarchic’ constitution (which, 
incidentally, showed considerable resemblance to that of Theramenes) 
they tried to take the opportunity of removing the poor altogether, so 
far as this was possible, in a manner (it may be remarked) which was 

30 discussed even in A.s time when cleruchies were possible in exceptional 
cases only 15), 

We are moving here on uncertain ground, and in any case I should like 
to give a warning against overrating A.s importance as a politician, or 
even as a historical thinker 1%). His influence could not be considerable 

35 if only because of his lack of position: he was not ἃ δηµαγωγός, 1 οπε 

means by that term that he ever guided the policy of Athens like Kal- 
listratos, Aristophon, Eubulos, or Demosthenes. He was not the leader 
of the conservative party, perhaps not even of a group, and the few 
motions from the ’seventies, which may be part of a policy of restoration, 

πι 
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do not stand a comparison with the purposeful and effective reforms of 
Lykurgos, which the Atthidographer Phanodemos supported in literature. If we wish to give an opinion of A. at all (and I think we must because of the Atthis) we must take into account the conditions of his time. 5 This lies between the King’s Peace in 387/6 B.C. and the definite breach with Macedonia in 341/0 B.C., a period of almost continuous conflicts, great decisions, and momentous events inside and outside Greece proper: the founding of a new naval league and the collapse of it in the Social War, the rise of Thebes and the downfall of Sparta, the intervention in 10 Greek affairs by the new great power of Sicily, the phenomena of dissolu- tion in the Persian realm, and the rapid rise of Macedonia under the purposeful guidance of Philip. The result of all these combats and com- binations is from the Point of view of Greece that none of her cities could attain, or at any rate keep for any considerable time, a position of hege- 15 mony; from the point of view of Athens, that all sacrifices, made for the recovery of her former position as a great power, were in vain. The whole Period, from the end of the Great War to the foundation of the Macedonian hegemony, is dominated by conditions which Xenophon summarized at the end of his Greek History after the battle of Mantineia in 362 B.C.: 20 ἀκρισία δὲ καὶ ταραχὴ ἔτι πλείων μετὰ τὴν μάχην ἐγένετο ἢ πρόσθεν ἐν τῆι Ἑλλάδι 191). For the historian looking back at this period there can be 

towards Athens: the latter giving up the type of Hellenika in favour of 35 the actions (πράξεις) οί α ππαπ (]]ς like of whom ‘Europe had not hitherto Produced’ 195), the former Stating the bankruptcy of the Greek states by comparing the peace-treaties of Kallias and Antialkidas 19), Nevertheless it remains uncertain for us how far they were able to bring out in the events the illuminating historica] idea, as Herodotos, Thukydides, and 
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Polybios (whom we may in this respect group with the former two) were able to do. Plato and Aristotle, the greatest minds of the fourth century, whom we cannot easily suppose free from a sense of the impend- ing doom, the urguentia imperii fata, did not find a new solution for the 5 problem of the political form of the Greek people; they continued to construct the best state in the form of the city-state, even at a time when Alexander was standing in Asia and beginning to organize the empire of the world. Others went too far, abandoning altogether the idea of the state in favour of humanity as a whole. An appreciation of the new con- Io ditions can be seen only in the attempts at educating a sovereign instead of a population, but the success attained in this domain is not encourag- ing, nor do the attempts show a great amount of insight. Can we be surprised when practical politicians took no notice of these theoretical discussions, and when they tried instead to remedy the ills of their days 15 by following former methods, leading their cities on the old roads ? A. was a practical Politician. He certainly was on a level with the general education of his time 1%, he had historical interests, he had thought about the history ot his native city and, in the manner of Thukydides, he had tried to learn from it 11%). Still, so far as we can judge, he was 20 lacking in theoretical interests Proper, nor had he any relations with Philosophy, not even, like Theopompos, hostile relations HU. We saw the course by which he considered possible the restoration of former conditions not for Athens alone but most probably for all Hellas; we saw too that in the last critical time he took this course as unswervingly as 
25 Demosthenes took his, more consistently than Isokrates from whom he separated perhaps when the old man sounded the retreat in the Social War, and certainly when, despairing of Athens’ power to help herself, 

he expected the salvation of Greece from Philip. It would, of course, 
be to no purpose to compare A. and Demosthenes, if only because the 

30 former, though able on some occasions to influence the decisions of the 
People in important questions of foreign policy, had not the opportunity 
open to a leader of the people for testing the practicability of his 
Course. It would be to even less purpose to judge on the 'correctness' 
of the different policies by the wisdom (or the conflicting wisdoms) of 

35 later historians, to praise Demosthenes and to brand Isokrates and A. 
(so far as notice is taken of the latter in this connexion, which is not often) 
as political ignoramuses, or vice versa. We might stop for a moment to 
consider how Plato would fare, or even Aristotle, if we applied the same 
standard to their political activities, judging them by their opinions 
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about Athenian history, the empire, and its leaders. It is of no con- 
sequence at all in this connexion that Plato is the greatest philosopher 
and Demosthenes the greatest orator, and that the name of Isokrates 
(for all his ‘humanistic’ influence) cannot be uttered in the same breath. 

5 Both Plato and Demosthenes failed dismally in the domain of practical 
politics, in Athens and outside. There is no doubt that Isokrates, if ever 
he had tried politics, would also have failed, and I am by no means 
prepared to maintain that the essence of his policy would have yielded better results, or proved feasible at all, in the hands of a practical man 

1o like A. It is easy to state (and to see) now that the idea of uniting Greece for a national war against Persia, or the idea of attempting this war with 
the power of Athens and her allies alone, was impracticable and an 
anachronism, even though signs of the internal weakness of the unwieldy 
Persian empire were not absent: never since the days of Agamemnon's 15 Trojan War (as Thukydides saw it 32) had Greece been united for an 
offensive war, and in the fourth century there was no man and no city 
equal to a task which even Philip and Alexander only performed by brutal force. Here is the true difference between the statement of a histori- 
cal fact by Herodotos (νῦν δὲ ᾿Αθηναίους ἄν τις λέγων σωτῆρας γενέσθαι τῆς 20 Ἑλλάδος οὐκ ἂν ἁμαρτάνοι τἀληθέος 113)) απὰ the belief of Isokrates, 

evidently referring to these words, that, thanks to a reform of their constitution, the Athenians again σωτῆρας οὐ µόνον τῆς πόλεως ἀλλὰ καὶ Ἑλλήνων ἁπάντων Υενήσεσθαι 114). Tf anybody regards this ideal as a proof of A.s want of historical insight and as Showing the politician's failure 25 to appreciate the situation of Greece after the Twenty Seven Years’ War, he cannot and shall not be refuted. But if we judge him "lásslich in den Brenzen seines wesens und seiner zeit’, we had better say positively that A. had a not contemptible ideal and that, in the transitional period which Athens and Greece had to go through, he served this ideal, so far 30 as we can see, unhesitatingly, honestly, and unselfishly. This long digression may not have been superfluous if it has enabled us to appraise the person who stands behind the work. Let us now return to the Atthis. The peculiar feature of it is that to our knowledge it is the only history of Athens written by an active politician. This combina- 35 z is quite a common phenomenon in Rome, where we find it in various aa it E rare in Athens (perhaps in Greece generally). The Braphers whom we know were men Interested in politics, but not active in political life 18). This fact causes us to ask whether A simply wrote to occupy his enforced leisure, or whether he felt the need 
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to justify his political activities ne), or, finally, whether he used writing 
as the only means left to him for influencing public opinion in Athens 
against the man who again was driving the State to a suicidal combat with 
Macedonia and was so unscrupulous as to look for help to the hereditary 

5 enemy of Greece. Of course, we cannot answer this question with certain- 
ty; after all the various motives may have worked in combination. But 
the form of his book as an Atthis, a form which Kleidemos not long 
before had made a weapon in political contests 117), and the contents of 
his particular Aéthis, which more than any other laid the emphasis on 

ro the history of Athens as distinguished from antiquities 118), favour the 
idea that the last of the three motives furnished the decisive impetus. 
In any case, we may regard as a fact what Plutarch tells us that A. wrote 
in exile, for I think it has been inferred from the most reliable source, 
viz. A.s own preface 19), Thukydides had opened the second part of 

15 his work with personal statements 120), and subsequently in the fourth 
century, with the introduction of division into books, the preface became 
the place where authors talked about themselves and made statements 
not only about the contents and the purpose of their works (this was 
formerly done in the sentence taking the place of a heading) but also 

20 about their lives (strictly speaking so far as the life explained the work), 
their style, and their manner of treating the subject-matter. Thus the 
assumption drops out that A. began his work ‘a considerable time before 
his exile’ 121), an assumption not supported by facts and one which should 
not be made unnecessarily in view of the lively political activity of A. 

25 after the Social War. I think we may assume that he began to write at 
once: he was an old man when he was exiled and had no time to lose; 
if my date of the exile in autumn 343/2 B.C. 133) is correct he began 
in that year. How long the work took cannot be said. But in view of A.s 
descent, education, and his whole nature we may assume an interest in, 

30 and correspondingly some knowledge of, the history of his city. He did 
not waste his time with stylistic elaboration #*5), so that there is no 
reason for going far into the 'thirties for the conclusion of his work 124). 
The books were probably sent to Athens for publication individually, 
and as a rough date c. 340 B.C. may serve 28). 

35 The 'Ax0íc, as the work is almost generally cited although we do not 
know whether A. himself gave that title to it 139), was used soon after - 
its publication by Aristotle, who sympathized with the author, as his 
chief source in the survey of the history, or rather the constitution, of 
Athens: he probably took from A. all his dates and most of the historical 
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facts 127). Later Philochoros used it, especially for the historical time, 
to such a degree that we can almost call that part of his Atthis a revision 
of the corresponding books of A. 128), though he modified the restriction to, or the particular stress laid on, political history !?9). The book re- 5 mained one of the principal works on Attic history, although in general 
use it naturally receded behind the Atthis of Philochoros !3%) which, 
extending down to the loss of Athenian independence, altogether 
concluded this species of Athenian literature. Nevertheless we have almost 
70 fragments 131), twice as many as we have of Kleidemos or Phanode- 

ro mos 1%), and almost half of them carry the number of a book. The work 
began, like all Atthides, with the primeval time and the early kings 15%), andit reached down to at least 344/3 B.C. 154), but hardly much further !?5). For this space of time A. took eight books 18), twice as many as Kleide- mos who wrote only a few years earlier, so that the greater length can 15 certainly not be due solely to the number of years with which the two works dealt. But when we compare the earlier Atthides as far as we can establish the contents of each single book, we see at once that A. treated in far greater detail the history of the fourth century and his own time, 
particularly the ‘fifties and ‘forties, in which alone his activities are 20 actually known to us. The most regrettable fact is that we cannot deter- mine exactly for any two books the Point at which one ended and the other began. Of course, the knowledge of the contents of each book would make Possible, or facilitate, the reference of certain fragments to certain events; but apart from that, the uncertainty is regrettable even in a chronicle 25 because in an author witha clear-cut political creed it would be enlighten- ing to be able to discern accurately the periods into which he divided the history of Athens. As matters are, we can only state with a certain probability that the end of the Peloponnesian War, 7.e. for an Athenian the restoration of democracy in 403/2 B.C., was the point of division 30 between the two main parts of the work, viz. the pre-history and the contemporary history (the latter term taken in a wider sense). But I should not contradict anyone who would prefer to put this boundary between the fifth and the sixth book, starting from which the narrative became considerably more detailed. However this may be, it is fairly 35 certain that the first book included the history of the kings and prob- ably no more than that, i.e. it ended with the abolition of royalty 1). ku e book ενα the ‘aristocratic’ State 138) and the constitu- lon of Kleisthenes ); it therefore included the legislation of Solon. This shows that A. dispatched at least the ‘Archaeology’ more briefly 
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than Kleidemos did, who dealt with Kleisthenes in the third book 149). The latest date attested for book II is the first ostracism in 488/7 B.C. 141), Seeing that this date does not mark the end of any historical period, and taking into account A.s attitude in home policy, we may venture 5 to suppose that the second book reached down to the year of the decisive 
changes in the constitution effected by Ephialtes in 463/2 B.C. 142), For the third book the Peloponnesian War is certain 143); it extended 
at least to 405/4 B.C., but surely it also included the after-effects, i.e. the rule of the Thirty xal tà ἑξῆς 144), Possibly the year of the reform 

10 403/2 B.C. opened the fourth book. Otherwise books IV and V present 
the greatest difficulties. We have only one historical fragment from the 
former 45, and if the number of the book has come down correctly 
(the alteration of A to P would be easy) we cannot date it. The dateable 
citations from the fifth book refer to 397/6 and 360/59 (359/8) B.C., 

15 and possibly to 375 or 371 B.C. 45). There must be some error in F 18 
from 397/6 B.C., for even if the legislation of the year of Eukleides 
occurred in book IV and not in book III, it seems almost impossible 
that the fourth book should have included no more than the five years 
from 402/1 (403/2) to 398/7 B.C., while the fifth book dealt with the 

20 thirty-five years 396/5-361/0 (360/59) B.C., a period of great importance 
and full of historical events. But as it is not easy to change E into A, 
we cannot guess where IV ended and V began, though the foundation 
of the second Athenian Naval League in 378/7 B.C. (which is an import- 
ant year in the internal life of the State as well) seems to be more likely 

25 than the peace of Antialkidas in 387/6 B.C. The former event as the end 
of book IV would give us 25 years for the fourth, and x8 for the fifth 
book, a solution which would be at least credible. As to the end of the 
fifth book, we should like to know whether 359/8 B.C. was an epochal 
year for A. in the same sense as it was for Isokrates, who in the Anti- 

30 dosis 147) praised the eteatnyia of Timotheos as a most happy time for 
Athens, and who in the Areopagilikos M8) dates the decline of the Naval 
League μετὰ τὴν Τιμοθέου στρατηγίαν. Ιπ any case, the dateable citations 
from the sixth book refer to the Social War, the Sacred War, the activities 
of Philip, and to the years 357/6-354 /3 B.C. 149). As 353/2 B.C. is treated 

35 in the seventh book, another citation of which refers to 350/49 B.C. 159), 
the sixth book included six and the seventh at least four years. It is most 
regrettable that we cannot date the one fragment from the eighth 
book 15!) and that we are not certain about the final year of the whole 
work 143), But it is quite clear that the narrative in the last three books, 
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which included less than twenty years, was very detailed, and that A. 
himself regarded the period from 359 to 344 (?) B.C. as μαμα for 
Athens and at the same time as the peak ot his own political activities ). 
The proportion of space allotted to the more than three centuries from 

5 approximately 683/2 to 360/59 B.C., or to the last 43 years of that period, 
and to the last twenty years of himself and Athens shows very clearly 
that A. was much more interested in the future of Athens (or, if one 
prefers to put it so, in the history of his own time) than in the past, so far as he could not use the latter for explaining his political views on the 10 best form of government for his native city. 

T(ESTIMONIES) 

(1) On the source see p. 86, 1 ft.: on the father and the teachers of A. see p. 87, 12 ff. 
(2-3) About the orator and the Stylist A. see p. 86, 20 ff.; about 15 the value of the charges of Demosthenes p. 93, 3 ff. 
(4-13) About the individual pieces of information, in which there is a gap of about twenty years between the first half of the 'seventies and the Social War, see P. 87, 35 fi. 
(6) Demosth. 22, 42-68; 24, 160-171. This measure is usually dated 20 in the Social War. "Money had to be procured by every possible means: the law of Leptines, the psephisms of Aristophon (Demosth. r4, 11) belong to this time. A. was appointed member of a Board of Ten for collecting outstanding war-taxes (my italics)' 1). Kahrstedt contradicted 3 because the measure seems to imply that the προεισφορά, attested by 25 Demosth. 50, 42 for shortly after 360 B.C., did not yet exist, and suggest- ed 374 B.C. The attack of Demosthenes, who scrutinized the entire previous political career of A. 3), does not enable us to decide in favour of the earlier date, but the Scholia state ΕΧΡΤΕΡΕΙΥ παρέχβασις ἐντεῦθεν 

that A. was a member of the Council in 356/5 B.C. 4); but as early a writer as Schaefer 5) perceived that this was not necessarily a preliminary condition for the membership of a commission like that mentioned above. 35 In my opinion the words of Demosthenes 24, 48 at the opening of the section about the εἴσπραξις decidedly recommend the earlier date— δημηγορίαν δ᾽ ἐπὶ τούτοις ποιούμενος, ὡς ἔστι τριῶν αἴρεσις, ἢ τὰ πομπεῖα 



seriously, is more impressive if the new mounetx had been made only a few years before 9. In 374/3 B.C. also the financial need made itse.f 5 acutely felt: the war with Sparta again broke out about Zakynthos and Korkyra 7) when the peace of 375/4 B.C. had just been welcomed with Joy and relief 8), The bad Progress, caused chiefly by want of money, 

(7) See p. 95, 2 ft: The inscription is usually dated in the Social War and in 357/6 B.C., as A. was a member of the Council in 356/5 B.C. 15 (8) The date of 355/4 B.C., established by Boenicke Studien I, 1843, P- 729, has rightly been universally accepted. In favour of Schwartz’ date ‘probably shortly before the Social War’ °) we can only state that Demosthenes 24, 11 speaks of ‘the tpmpapyhoavreç’, and that this term Seems to indicate the time before the law of Periander, although this 

who in 359/8 had made his peace with Artaxerxes Ochos 10), would, of course, fit well into that time, not however the ‘lame protest’ which was to call to the memory of the dynast the enactments of the King’s Peace about the autonomy of the Greek cities. Evidently the situation 25 is that at the end of the Social War, when Maussolos (with the help of the propertied classes) had posted garrisons in Kos, Rhodes, and probably Chios. It would agree with this that the privateering affair does not emerge until the Timocratea, and the hypothesis of this speech in the Scholia (which, again, Probably had the documentary date of the em- 30 bassy) furnishes the corroboration: Μαύσωλος... ὑπήκοος ὢν τῶι βασιλεῖ τῶν Περσῶν, βουλόμενος αὐτὸν πρὸς πλείονα εὔνοιαν ἑλκύσαι, ἐπεχείρησε καταδουλώσασθαι αὐτῶι τὰς Υ ταύτας νήσους, Χίον καὶ Ῥόδον xol Κῶν. εἴτα μαθόντες οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι ἔπεμψαν πρέσβεις ἐγκαλοῦντες αὐτῶι n), 
(12) See p. 9o, 21 ff. By the help of this inscription A. Schaefer 35 (Rh. Mus. 33, 1878, p. 418) rearranged the chronology, confused by Diodoros, of the dynasts of Bosporus. Cf. Kirchner Syil.3 206; Beloch Gr. G.3 III 1 p. 133 f.; 2 P. 91r f. 
(13) See p. 9o, 22 ff. and on F 55. 
(14) See p. 103, 12 ff. 
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(15) Cf. Introd. n. 86. . (16) It is somewhat surprising to find the name of A. in the catalogue (cf. Introd. n. 118); but after all he narrated the history of the kings, if more succinctly than even Philochoros. The learned authors of the 5 Ρουξς Περὶ κλοπῆς probably had this first book in view. If so, T 16 is | the best proof that as early as the last quarter of the third century | these two authors had eclipsed all other Atthidographers with the general | public (cf. p. 103, 35 ff.); the other Atihides, which probably yielded | much more for the myths and the cult, were chiefly used by those who 10 wrote antiquarian books about Athens. 
: (17) Judging by the contents (see in particular F 81-82) and by the title Peopyixóy (F 75-80) there can be no doubt that the book belonged to the sphere of technical writings. F 78 proves that it was one book only; this favours the idea of an early date and a practical purpose !3). The 15 story in F 76, which does not give the impression of an Athenian author?3) and which is not really a metamorphosis, may have been added by one of the Hellenistic revisers. Considering the character of A. I see no actual reason for doubting the authenticity 14), even less because a book with the same title (but apparently more theoretical) was assigned to his prede- 20 cessor Kleidemos. The fact that the work is not mentioned in Aristotle Pol. 1, 4, 4 (where examples of this species of writing are given) does not definitely tell against the authenticity, nor does the fact that Varro (who is copying the catalogue of a library) does not give the native place of the author. But of course we cannot prove the book to be authentic, we can 25 only make this appear probable by general considerations about the 

833 and Wellmann R E Suppl. I col. 82 did: forgeries are exceptions, and A. was not sufficiently famous for his name to be thus used. 

30 F (RAGMENTS) 

328 F 92. 
(1) The Kerykes were probably treated by Kleidemos too in his first 
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book (323 F 5); he seems to have been interested in their cultic functions. 

equally well be due to the excerptor, and A. may have added similar brief remarks concerning the other daughters 1). The ancestor of the family is transparently fictitious, and was certainly firmly established 1o at least in the tradition of the genos ?). As to the ancestress the tradition fluctuates remarkably. The Kerykes themselves seem to have named different daughters of Kekrops (at different times ?), for we have sound attestations for all three ?). There can be no serious doubt that in naming Pandrosos A. gives the official tradition of the clan in the fourth century’) ; 15 but according to Pausan. 1, 38, 3 αὐτοὶ Κήρυχες give Aglauros, who in Hellanikos’ Atthis (323a F 1) becomes the mother of Alkippe by Ares, and who according to others (among them perhaps Philochoros 328 F 1ος) Sacrifices herself as a virgin for her native country. Finally the poem of Marcellus for Herodes Atticus 5), who himself claimed to be a Keryx, 20 mentioned Herse, who according to Bibl. 3, 181 became the mother of Kephalos by Ares. Attention should be paid to the fluctuations in the Story of the bringing up of Erichthonios, in which it is sometimes Pan- drosos, sometimes Herse who is free from blame $), (2) It is remarkable that A. is cited here not as usual alongside of 25 Philochoros, but alongside of Hellanikos. About the tradition of the institution of the Panathenaia see on Istros 334 F 4. 
(3-4) (Ia) Isokr. Αγεοῤ. 37 οὕτω γὰρ ἡμῶν οἱ πρόγονοι σφόδρα περὶ τὴν σωφροσύνην ἐσπούδασαν, ὥστε τὴν ἐξ ᾿Αρείου πάγου βουλὴν ἐπέστησαν ἐπιμελεῖσθαι τῆς εὐκοσμίας, ἧς οὐχ οἷόν τ᾽ ἦν μετασχεῖν πλὴν τοῖς χαλῶς 30 γεγονόσι καὶ πολλὴν ἀρετὴν καὶ σωφροσύνην ἐνδεδειγμένοις. (b) ἐδ. 43-46 ἁπάντων δὲ οὖν ἐφρόντιζον τῶν πολιτῶν, μάλιστα δὲ τῶν νεωτέρων... ἅπαν- τας μὲν οὖν ἐπὶ τὰς αὐτὰς ἄγειν διατριβὰς οὐχ οἷόν τ᾽ ἦν, ἀνωμάλως τὰ περὶ τὸν βίον ἔχοντας- ὡς δὲ πρὸς τὴν οὐσίαν ἥρμοττεν, οὕτως ἑκάστοις προσ- ἔταττον... . καὶ ταῦτα νομοτεθήσαντες οὐδὲ τὸν λοιπὸν χρόνον ὠλιγώρουν, ἀλλὰ 35 διελόμενοι τὴν μὲν πόλιν κατὰ χώμας, τὴν δὲ χώραν κατὰ δήμους, ἐθεώρουν τὸν βίον τὸν ἑκάστου, χαὶ τοὺς ἀκοσμοῦντας ἀνῆγον εἰς τὴν βουλήν- ἡ δὲ τοὺς μὲν ἐνουθέτει, τοὺς δ᾽ ἤπειλει, τοὺς δ᾽ ὡς προσῆκεν ἐκόλαζεν. (c) Athen. 4. 65, Ρ. 168 Α: ὅτι δὲ τοὺς ἀσώτους καὶ τοὺς μὴ ἔκ τινος περιουσίας ζῶντας τὸ παλαιὸν ἀνεκαλοῦντο οἱ ᾿Αρεοπαγῖται καὶ ἐκόλαζον, ἱστόρησαν Φανόδημος 
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(325 F 1o) καὶ Φιλόχορος (328 F 106) ἄλλοι τε πλείους. (IIa) Aristot. Pol. 3, 9, 2 Σόλωνα δ᾽ ἔνιοι μὲν οἴονται νομοθέτην γενέσθαι σπουδαῖον" òM- 
γαρχίαν τε γὰρ καταλῦσαι λίαν ἄκρατον οὖσαν, χαὶ δουλεύοντα τὸν δῆμον παῦ- 
σαι, καὶ δημοχρατίαν καταστῆσαι τὴν πάτριον, μείξαντα καλῶς τὴν Τολιτεΐεν» 5 εἶναι γὰρ τὴν μὲν ἐν ᾿Αρείωι πάγωι βουλὴν ὀλιγαρχικόν, τὸ δὲ τὰς ἀρχὰς 
αἱρετὰς ἀριστοχρατικόν, τὰ δὲ δικαστήρια δημοτικόν. ἔοικε δὲ Σόλων ἐκεῖνα μὲν 
ὑπάρχοντα πρότερον οὐ καταλῦσαι, τήν τε βουλὴν καὶ τὴν τῶν ἀρχῶν αἵρεσιν, 
τὸν δὲ δῆμον καταστῆσαι τὰ δικαστήρια ποιήσας ἐκ πάντων. (3) διὸ xol μέμφονταί τινες αὐτῶι - λῦσαι γὰρ θάτερον, κύριον ποιήσαντα τὸ δικαστήριον 

10 πάντων, χληρωτὸν ὄν. ἐπεὶ γὰρ τοῦτ᾽ ἴσχυσεν, ὥσπερ τυράννωι τῶι δήμωι χαρι- ζόμενοι τὴν πολιτείαν εἰς τὴν νῦν δημοκρατίαν κατέστησαν: καὶ τὴν μὲν ἐν ᾿Αρεί- ὧι πάγωι βουλὴν ᾿Εφιάλτης ἐκόλουσε καὶ Περικλῆς, τὰ δὲ δικαστήρια µισθοφόρα κατέστησε Περικλῆς, καὶ τοῦτον δὴ τὸν τρόπον ἕκαστος τῶν δημαγωγῶν προήγα- γεν αὔξων εἰς τὴν νῦν δημοκρατίαν. (4) φαίνεται δ᾽ οὐ κατὰ τὴν Σόλωνος γενέσθαι 15 τοῦτο προαίρεσιν, ἀλλὰ μᾶλλον ἀπὸ συμπτώματος: τῆς ναυαρχίας γὰρ ἐν τοῖς Μηδικοῖς ὁ δῆμος αἴτιος γενόμενος ἐφρονηματίσθη καὶ δημαγωγοὺς ἔλαβε φαύ- λους, ἀντιπολιτευομένων τῶν ἐπιεικῶν - ἐπεὶ Σόλων γε ἔοικε τὴν ἀναγκαιοτάτην ἀποδιδόναι τῶι δήμωι δύναμιν, τὸ τὰς ἀρχὰς αἱρεῖσθαι καὶ εὐθύνειν (μηδὲ γὰρ τούτου κύριος ὢν ὁ δῆμος δοῦλος ἂν εἴη καὶ πολέμιος), τὰς δ᾽ ἀρχὰς ἐκ τῶν γνωρί- 20 μων καὶ τῶν εὐπόρων κατέστησε πάσας, ἐκ τῶν πεντακοσιομεδίµνων καὶ ζευγι- τῶν καὶ τρίτου τέλους τῆς καλουμένης ἱππάδος: τὸ δὲ τέταρτον θητικόν, οἷς οὐδεμιᾶς ἀρχῆς μετῆν. (b) Aristot. 'A0z.. 3, 6 (in the dpyate πολιτεία ἡ πρὸ Δράκοντος) ἡ δὲ τῶν ᾿Αρεοπαγιτῶν βουλὴ τὴν μὲν τάξιν εἶχε τοῦ διατηρεῖν τοὺς νόμους, διώικει δὲ τὰ πλεῖστα καὶ τὰ μέγιστα τῶν ἐν τῆι πόλει, καὶ κολάζουσα xal 25 ζημιοῦσα πάντας τοὺς ἀχοσμοῦντας χυρίως. ἢ γὰρ αἵρεσις τῶν ἀρχόντων ἀριστίν- δην καὶ πλουτίνδην ἦν, ἐξ ὧν οἱ ᾿Αρεοπαγῖται καθίσταντο 1). (c) Ib. 4, 4 (the constitution of ‘Drakon’) ἡ δὲ βουλὴ ἡ ἐξ Αρείου πάγου φύλαξ ἣν τῶν νόμων καὶ διετήρει τὰς ἀρχάς, ὅπως κατὰ τοὺς νόμους ἄρχωσιν- ἐξῆν δὲ τῶι ἀδικουμένωι πρὸς τὴν τῶν ᾿Αρεοπαγιτῶν βουλὴν εἰσαγγέλλειν, ἀποφαίνοντι παρ᾽ ὃν ἀδικεῖται 39 νόμον. (α) [δ. 8, 1-2 τὰς δ᾽ ἀρχὰς ἐποίησε (5ο]οπ) κληρωτὰς ἐκ προκρίτων... 3) τὸ γὰρ ἀρχαῖον ἡ ἐν ᾿Αρείωι πάγωι βουλή, ἀνακαλεσαμένη καὶ χρίνασα καθ αὑτήν, τὸν ἐπιτήδειον ἐφ᾽ ἑκάστηι τῶν ἀρχῶν ἐπ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν διατάξασα ἀπέστελ- λεν. (ε) 1ὸ. 8, 4 βουλὴν δ᾽ ἐποιήσε (5ο|οπ) τετρακοσίους, ἑκατὸν ἐξ ἑκάστης φυ- λῆς. τὴν δὲ τῶν ᾿Αρεοπαγιτῶν ἔταξεν ἐπὶ τὸ νομοφυλακεῖν, ὥσπερ ὑπῆρχεν καὶ 35 πρότερον ἐπίσκοπος οὖσα τῆς πολιτείας, καὶ τά τε ἄλλα τὰ πλεῖστα καὶ τὰ μέγι- στα τῶν πολιτεωκ»ῶν3) διετήρει, καὶ τοὺς ἁμαρτάνοντας ηὔθυνεν χυρία οὖσα καὶ ζημιοῦν καὶ κολάζειν, καὶ τὰς ἐκτίσεις ἀνέφερεν εἰς πόλιν, οὐχ ἐπιγράφουσα τὴν πρόφασιν δι᾽ ὃ τὸ ἐκτίνεσθαι (2) 9, καὶ τοὺς ἐπὶ καταλύσει τοῦ δήμου συνιστα- μένους ἔκρινεν, Σόλωνος θέντος νόμον εἰσαγγελίας 5) περὶ αὐτῶν. (8) Ῥ]αίατο]. 
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Solon 19 συστησάμενος δὲ τὴν ἐν ᾿Αρείωι πάγωι βουλὴν ἐκ τῶν κατ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν àp- χόντων, ἧς διὰ τὸ ἄρξαι καὶ αὐτὸς μετεῖχεν, ἔτι δ᾽ ὁρῶν τὸν δῆμον οἰδοῦντα χαὶ θρασυνόμενον τῆι τῶν χρεῶν ἀφέσει, δευτέραν προσκατένειµε βουλὴν ἀπὸ φυλῆς ἑκάστης .... οὓς προβουλεύειν ἔταξε τοῦ δήμου καὶ μηδὲν ἐᾶν ἀπροβούλευτον εἰς 5 ἐκκλησίαν εἰσφέρεσθαι. (2) τὴν δ᾽ ἄνω βουλὴν ἐπίσκοπον πάντων καὶ φύλακα ϐ) τῶν νόμων ἐκάθισεν, οἰόμενος ἐπὶ δυσὶ βουλαῖς ὥσπερ ἀγχύραις ὁρμοῦσαν ἧττον ἐν σάλωι τὴν πόλιν ἔσεσθαι καὶ μᾶλλον ἀτρεμοῦντα τὸν δῆμον παρέξειν. (3) οἱ μὲν οὖν πλεῖστοι τὴν ἐξ ̓ Αρείου πάγου βουλὴν ὥσπερ εἴρηται Σόλωνα συστήσασθαί φασι" καὶ μαρτυρεῖν αὐτοῖς δοκεῖ μάλιστα τὸ μηδαμοῦ τὸν Δράκοντα λέγειν μηδ᾽ 10 ὀνομάζειν ᾿Αρεοπαγίτας, ἀλλὰ τοῖς ἐφέταις ἀεὶ διαλέγεσθαι περὶ τῶν φονικῶν. (4) ὁ δὲ τρισκαιδέκατος ἄξων τοῦ Σόλωνος τὸν ὄγδοον ἔχει τῶν νόμων οὕτως αὐ- τοῖς ὀνόμασι γεγραμμένον: «᾿Ατίμων doot ἄτιμοι ἦσαν πρὶν ἢ Σόλωνα ἄρξαι ἐπι- τίμους εἶναι, πλὴν ὅσο. ἐξ Αρείου πάγου ἢ ὅσοι ἐκ τῶν ἐφετῶν ἢ ἐκ πρυτανείου καταδικασθέντες ὑπὸ τῶν βασιλέων ἐπὶ φόνωι ἢ σφαγαῖσιν ἢ ἐπὶ τυραννίδι ἔφευ- 15 γον 7) ὅτε ὁ θεσμὸς ἐφάνη ὅδε». (5) ταῦτα δὴ πάλιν ὡς πρὸ τῆς Σόλωνος ἀρχῆς καὶ νομοθεσίας τὴν ἐξ ᾿Αρείου πάγου βουλὴν οὖσαν ἐνδείκνυται. τίνες γὰρ ἦσαν οἱ πρὸ Σόλωνος ἐν ᾿Αρείωι πάγωι καταδικασθέντες, εἰ πρῶτος Σόλων ἔδωκε τῆι ἐξ ᾿Αρείου πάγου βουλῆι τὸ κρίνειν; 8) (IIIa) Pollux 8, 117 δικαστή- ρια ᾿Αθήνησιν. "Αρειος πάγος- ἐδίκαζε δὲ φόνου καὶ τραύματος ἐχ προνοίας 20 χαὶ πυρχαιᾶς xal φαρμάκων, ἐάν τις ἀποκτείνηι δούς. ἐγίνετο δὲ διωμοσία, καὶ μετὰ τὴν διωμοσίαν χρίσις. προοιμιάζεσθαι δὲ οὐκ ἐξῆν, οὐδὲ οἰκτίζε- σθαι. μετὰ δὲ τὸν πρότερον λόγον ἐξῆν φυγεῖν, πλὴν εἴ τις γονέας εἴη ἀπεκτονώς. καθ᾽ ἕκαστον δὲ μῆνα τριῶν ἡμερῶν ἐδίκαζον ἐφεξῆς, τετάρτηι φθίνοντος, τρίτηι, δευτέραι. (118) οἱ δ’ ἐννέα ἄρχοντες οἱ καθ᾽ ἕκαστον ἐνιαυτὸν μετὰ 25 τὸ δοῦναι τὰς εὐθύνας: ἀεὶ τοῖς ᾿Αρεοπαγίταις προσετίθεντο. ὑπαίθριοι δ᾽ ἐδίκαζον. φόνου δὲ ἐξῆν ἐπεξιέναι μέχρις ἀνεψιῶν, καὶ ἐν τῶι ὅρχωι ἐπερωτᾶν τίς προσήκων ἐστὶ τῶι τεθνεῶτι. χἂν οἰκέτης ἧι, ἐπισκήπτειν συγκεχώρηται. (b) id. 8, 125 ἐφέται τὸν μὲν ἀριθμὸν εἷς καὶ πεντήκοντα, Δράκων δ᾽ αὐτοὺς κατέστησεν ἀριστίνδην αἱρεθέντας, ἐδίκαζον δὲ τοῖς ἐφ᾽ αἵματι διωκοµέ- 30 νοις ἐν τοῖς πέντε δικαστηρίοις. Σόλων δ᾽ αὐτοῖς προσκατέστησε τὴν ἐξ ᾿Αρείου πάγου βουλήν. κατὰ μικρὰ δὲ Τκατεγελάσθη τὸ τῶν ἐφετῶν δικαστή- ριον. (IVa) Αποἰοῖ. ᾿Αθπ. 23, 1 τότε μὲν οὖν μέχρι τούτου προῆλθεν ἡ πόλις, ἅμα τῆι δημοκρατίαι κατὰ μιχρὸν αὐξανομένηςι» 9) - μετὰ δὲ τὰ Μηδικὰ πάλιν ἴσχυσεν ἡ ἐν ᾿Αρείωι πάγωι βουλὴ καὶ διώιχει τὴν πόλιν, οὐδενὶ δό- 35 yarı λαβοῦσα τὴν ἡγεμονίαν ἀλλὰ διὰ τὸ γενέσθαι τῆς περὶ Σαλαμῖνα ναυμαχίας αἰτία- τῶν γὰρ στρατηγῶν ἐξαπορησάντων τοῖς πράγμασι καὶ Χηρυξάντων σώιζειν ἕκαστον ἑαυτόν, πορίσασα δραχμὰς ἑκάστωι 19) ὀχτὼ δι- έδωκε καὶ ἐνεβίβασεν εἰς τὰς ναῦς. (2) διὰ ταύτην δὴ τὴν αἰτίαν παρεχώρουν αὐὖ- τῆς τῶι ἀξιώματι 1), χαὶ ἐπολιτεύθησαν ᾿Αθηναῖοι καλῶς καὶ 13) κατὰ τούτους 
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toc xatpouc. (b) Cicero De off. 1, 74 sed cum plerique arbitrentur res 
bellicas maiores esse quam urbanas, minuenda est haec opinio. ... (75) 
quamvis enim. Themistocles iure laudetur et sit eius nomen quam Solonis 
sllustrius citeturque Salamis clarissimae testis victoriae, quae anteponatur 

5 consilio Solonis ei quo frimum. constituit. Areopagitas, non. minus prae- 
clarum hoc quam illud iudicandum est: illud enim semel profuit, hoc semper 
proderit civitati. hoc consilio leges Atheniensium, hoc maiorum instituta 
servantur; et Themistocles quidem nihil dixerit in quo ipse Areopagum 
adiuverit, at ille vere <a> se adiutum Themistoclem: est enim bellum 

10 gestum consilio senatus eius, qui a Solone erat constitutus. (c) Aristot. 
᾿Αθπ. 25, 2 ἔπειτα τῆς βουλῆς ἐπὶ Κόνωνος ἄρχοντος (462/|1 Β.Ο.) ἅπαντα 
περιεῖλε (5ο. Εφιάλτης) τὰ ἐπίθετα δι ὧν ἣν ἡ τῆς πολιτείας φυλακή, καὶ τὰ 
μὲν τοῖς πεντακοσίοις, τὰ δὲ τῶι δήμωι καὶ τοῖς δικαστηρίοις ἀπέδωκεν 19). 
(d) Lex. Cantabr. s.v. νοµοφύλακες: .... κατέστησαν, ὡς Φιλόχορος (328 

15 F 64), ὅτε Εφιάλτης µόνα κατέλιπε τῆι ἐξ ᾿Αρείου πάγου βουλῆι τὰ ὑπὲρ τοῦ 
σώματος. 

I have given the relevant passages in full and arranged them in order 
to bring into prominence at once the difference between Isokrates, 
Phanodemos, and Philochoros (so far as the two last named agree with 

20 the orator *)) on the one side, and Aristotle, (Philochoros), A. on the 
other. Isokrates draws a picture of the educational activity 15) of the 
Areopagos which we may call idealizing, at any rate it is definitely un- 
historical and does not even touch upon the actual functions of the old 
Council; it is, at least for the present, of no importance how far Isokrates 

25 was acquainted with those functions, or whether the idealized dressing 
up of the naked economic interests of the propertied classes came from 
himself or from earlier discussions 1€), Phanodemos, the assistant of 
Lykurgos in the reactionary or archaizing reforms, and Philochoros 
Copied the picture of Isokrates, either fully or confining themselves to 30 the fundamental social question which greatly troubled the Athenian statesmen in the fourth century after the loss of the empire, and con- tinuously in subsequent times. For Isokrates too this question, viz. the situation, or (to express his line of thought more accurately) the claims of the poorer classes, constituted the point of departure for the ‘education- 35 al’ activity of the Areopagos: εἰδότες τὰς ἀπορίας μὲν διὰ τὰς ἀργίας γιγ- νομένας, τὰς δὲ κακουργίας διὰ τὰς ἀπορίας κτλ. Y). It is possible that the Atthidographers gave some historical reality to the imaginative picture of Isokrates: the activities of the Areopagos, as described by the orator, could be regarded as the precedent for the alleged vé,0¢ ἀργίας 
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of Solon !*), and they thus obtained some historical probability. Aristotle 
did not repeat that unhistorical description; he mentioned the social 
activities of the Areopagos so far only as he evidently knew about the 
cura morum ascribed to the old Council, and this task may possibly be 

5 found also in F 3 of A.19). Aristotle endeavoured to outline the true position 
of the old Council in the constitution and to determine its functions which 
had not the same extent at all times, even apart from the reform of 
Ephialtes, who took from the ΑτεοΡᾶβΟ5 ἅπαντα τὰ ἐπίθετα, ἱεανίπρ {οτ 
it only jurisdiction in cases of homicide 20), Of course, he had no docum- 

ro entary tradition for the time before Solon. So far as he could not base 
his account upon general remembrance he inferred the position of the 
Areopagos from the laws of Solon and from psephisms which limited its act- 
ivity directly or indirectly by introducing other magistrates not depend- 
ent on the Areopagos ?!). Moreover, he used stories like that occurring 

15 in the Atthis of A. about a ἡγεμονία ot the Areopagos from 480-463 B.C.22). 
The result was that the old Council was the real governing body before 
Solon, and also the body which exercised the entire jurisdiction 23), 
In Aristotle's opinion the alterations wrought by the legislation of Solon 
were in this respect relatively unimportant: the Areopagos retained the 

30 νοµοφυλακία, which actually cannot have existed before written laws 

existed, i.e. before Drakon *4). It continued to have the supervision of 
τὰ πλεῖστα καὶ τὰ uéytora vGv moAitixey, and the jurisdiction; Aristotle 

mentions especially that it had to protect the. constitution from the 
threat of overthrow by a tyrant #5). In his opinion it was Ephialtes 

25 who deprived the Areopagos of all these functions and gave them to 
.other bodies, viz. the Council of the Five Hundred, the Assembly, the 
Courts of Law. 
We cannot distinguish the shares of A. and Philochoros in F 3-4, 

but Philochoros may actually have taken the same line as A. 26). In any 

30 case there is no doubt that the two Atthidographers must be grouped 
with Aristotle, not with Isokrates; we may again tor the present omit 

as irrelevant the question as to how far Aristotle himself was dependent 

on A. or shared his opinion 2’). The difficulty is less that we are informed 

about A. and Philochoros by a late author only, who was a stranger 
35 to these matters and without great understanding, than that the report 

of this author, after having passed through many hands, was confined 
to the judicial activities of the Areopagos. This point was certainly not 
unimportant for the critics of the fourth century, but one point only out 
of many, and not the most important. However, the particular interest 
Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 8 



in that function of the Areopagos gives us a clue as to the source: the commentator on Dionysios Areopagita 28) of course looked up neither A. nor Philochoros, although the latter was preserved longer (even if only in the Epitome); he consulted for the institution of the Areopagos, 5 which for his Purpose was of secondary importance, the ordinary hand- book(s), in which the courts for homicide of Athens were treated. This handbook evidently gave the same detailed account which is at the bottom of Pollux (III), the Patmian Scholia on Demosthenes, Pausanias, and others?9) and which presumably derives ultimately from Theo- 19 phrastos 30. Tt may have been Theophrastos himself, or one of the writers using him (these details are of no great consequence), who cited the Atthidographers, who often had an occasion for speaking of the Areopagos, Philochoros at least may have fully described the external form of procedure which is of course not impossible for A. either; as I *5 mentioned above we cannot distinguish what belongs to each. They certainly discussed the sphere of the Areopagite criminal jurisdiction; and since A. did so in the first book (F 3) he must have mentioned the restrictions by the People's courts and the (earlier) épétou. They further must have discussed (A. on the occasion of the legislation of Solon be- 
20 cause of F 4 and Aristotle) the qualification of the Areopagitai 33), the 

Composition of the court from the past archons, the Proportion of Areo- 

25 be Solonian and the ephetai to be earlier, ο, not Areopagitai); and 
Maximus utterly confused the two institutions (if his text is in order) 53). 
But I think we must understand matters according to Pollux (III b): 
the legislation of Solon constituted an epoch in the development of the 

Areopagos, for the latter Tegarded as Pre-Solonian both the Areopagos 
and its being composed of past archons *). If so, Aristotle actually would 
have tacitly corrected not ‘the tradition of the Atthis' 35, but the view 
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of A. as he did the latter’s interpretation of the σεισάχθεια 56), ΤΗ6 ἆς- cision of this question is by no means simple. Plutarch (II f) mentions as the opinion οἵ {ΠΕ πλεῖστοι {141 the Areopagos was a creation of Solon, His arguments $ro and contra are equally of no value ?'), and it is not our task to enter into the discussion of the facts concerning the age of the Areopagos, which is now almost universally agreed to be the old Council of the nobility, perhaps reaching back to the period of the kings. Our primary question is how old the discussion is, and who are meant Ὁγ Ελα πλεῖστοι. 1 ατη by no means so certain as Wilamowitz 38) and others that the discussion began before Aristotle, if only because I can hardly believe that he would not even have mentioned a conflict of opinions on such a fundamental point, when he recorded so many relatively unimportant variants in the history of Solon and the Peisistratids. F urther, the discussion was carried on with arguments which imply as existing at least the work of Theophrastos IIepi vóuov, but probably also the Spe- cial writings about the Axones, one of Which, it is true, bears the name of Aristotle 39). The discussion is known to us from Plutarch, whose source for ch. 19 is almost certainly not Hermippos, but Didymos’ Περὶ τῶν ἀξόνων τῶν Σόλωνος ἀντιγραφὴ πρὸς ᾿Ασκληπιάδην 49) Τῃς first Supporter of the Solonian origin of the Areopagos whom we can prove with certainty, is the source of Cicero (IV b), i.e. almost certainly Panai- tios. Those who venture to infer from Pollux (III b) that Theophrastos Previously supported this thesis cannot be strictly refuted, improbable though it appears to me to make this inference from a source which treats the judicial activities of the Areopagos in historical times alone. In no case must we maintain on the strength of the Passages of Isokrates quoted above (I ab), which are deliberately vague as to all dates and facts, that the orator ‘assumes the Areopagos not to have: been instituted until Solon’, not to mention the subsequent assertion that ‘he followed an Atthis in this assumption’ 41). According to our sources it must remain uncertain who first declared Solon to be the creator of the Areopagos, but in my opinion everything favours the suggestion that Aristotle not only did not share this view, but did not even know it. The problem becomes even more complicated by the fact that the discussion, of which Plutarch gives us an account, is concerned not only with the institution or the composition (συστήσασθαι) οἵ the Areopagos, but also with the question as to who entrusted it with its jurisdiction («à κρίνειν). Pollux deals with the judicial activity of the Areopagos alone; and as the Source of Plutarch (Didymos) in the bringing in of the ephetai 43) agrees 
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with the writings about the Sixaorypra we must seriously consider whether it was Plutarch who in his too Succinct treatment of the institution confused the three Separate questions about the institution of the Areo- Pagos, its being composed of past archons (probably in consequence of 5 an enactment of Solon “)), and the relations between the Areopagos and the ephetai. He anyhow excerpted from an author interested in matters of law or antiquities, not in politics. The starting-point of the failure to understand may even be the outline of the functions of the Areopagos In the description of the Solonian constitution by Aristotle, if one 10 inferred from this that the old Council was entrusted with one duty only, that of vonopuhaxia, the same which the constitution of ‘Drakon’ (II c) assigned to it tj, 
L t us assume argumenti causa that even before Aristotle some writers assıgned to Solon the institution of the Areopagos, and that there was Ι5 ΒΤΙΟΠΡ {ῃ6 πλεῖστοι α Pre-Aristotelian Atthidographer. This could only have been a democrat 45), and thus Kleidemos alone comes into the discussion. The assumption could not easily be made to accord with the general old legend about the institution, which was probably found in all A//hides (with the exception perhaps of A.), and in regard to which 70 poets, orators, and historians agree, viz. that the Areopagos was the court for homicide instituted in Primeval times 4). It is not very credible that Kleidemos should have abandoned this title to glory of Athens. But it does appear credible that on this point too our Poor tradition cut down and simplified the complicated questions. What interested the 

25 democrat Jn the discussion about the Areopagos was not its existence, but its political power which was due to the ἐπίθετα, and these may be very 



“that Kleisthenes abolished the kolakretai and replaced them by the 25 apodektai' !). The first statement is certainly, the second almost certainly, wrong. The inscriptions *) prove that the kolakretai until at least 416/5 B.C. not only ‘had funds from which they were quite well able to pay’, but were, as we may say, ‘the financial officials of the state who had under them the treasury of the state, or the city, proper’ 5). An ancient author 30 calls them succinctly and clearly ταµίαι τῶν πολιτικῶν xenu&cov 4), and this designation delimits their activity both from that of the ταμίαι τῶν ἱερῶν χρημάτων 5) and from that of the administration of the treasury of the Empire, the ἛἙλληνοταμίαι. ΤΙε Κο]ακγοίαὶ disbursed the money for the buildings of ships and of temples, the embassies to festivals, the 35 maintenances in the Prytaneion, public notifications, the payment of the judges (which some writers assumed to be their only disbursement *)), and other items, all of them matters which, at least in the fifth century, Were no concern of the Areopagos but of the Council. The extent of these functions, which touch upon all domains of political life, fully justifies 
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the conception of their administering the treasury of the State. If the 
reform of Kleisthenes signifies anything in the history of this office it 
was that he made them subject to his Council 7) with the consequence 
that the extent of their activities naturally increased with those of 

5 the Council. If Kleisthenes really introduced {Πε ἀποδέκται, as is still 
widely assumed ϐ), he put them not in the place, but at the side of the 
kolakretai, as a kind of assistant officials who had to attend to the col- 
lecting of the money and to the payment of it into the main treasury. 
We may infer that from both their name and their activities as described to by Aristotle. For the apodektai never had a treasury of their own; 
they were a board for making and entering accounts, agents who formed the connexion between those who were obliged to pay and the treasury of the State, general receivers, as they have sometimes been called °). But the supposition that so early a statesman as Kleisthenes created 15 such an elaborate organization of financial matters !9) is contradicted, apart from general considerations, by the fact that the apodektai do not appear in the inscriptions until 418/7 B.C. 1), while the kolakretai were really abolished in 4x1/o B.C. 12), Keil inferred from these dates that the apodektai ‘were an institution of the later Periclean period’ !9). 20 I should prefer to date them even later, not only because the inscriptions do not begin unti lafter the Peace of Nikias but also because the exhaustion of finances by the long war makes the creation of a special board for enter- ing and collecting revenues of the State appear particularly compre- hensible. If this date is correct, the short government of the Four Hundred 25 made a serious attempt at reforming financial affairs, and Democracy continued what had been begun 14). 
It was necessary to present these facts at some length in order to prove that the alleged fragment of A. is historically wrong as it stands. It is quite understandable that Keil simply rejected it. But he ascribes to A. 

: $ : ther possibility, which I (following Wilamowitz 18)) believe to be self-evident, viz. that the ex- cerptor(s) of Harpokration is to be blamed for the indisputable mistake: 
quotation from Aristotle into indirect ch, thereby severely abbreviating it, and by condensing the quot- 
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ation from A. too they made nonsense of it. If that is so we do not 
know what A. really said, and it seems useless to speculate 2°), But on 
the basis of F 36 we can state definitely (and this is important also for 
general reasons) that A. did not systematically outline the functions of 

5 the kolakretai (or of the apodektai for that matter) as Aristotle did. 
And if the law which he cites comes from Kleisthenes himself or from 
his period, as seems to be the case #4), F 36 simultaneously furnishes the 
proof that A. cannot have asserted that the kolakretai were abolished 

by Kleisthenes. 

1ο (6) Αποίοῖ. ᾿Αθπ. 22, 1 τούτων δὲ γενοµένων δηµοτικωτέρα πολὺ τῆς Σό- 
λωνος ἐγένετο ἡ πολιτεία. καὶ γὰρ συνέβη τοὺς μὲν Σόλωνος νόµους ἀφανίσαι 
τὴν τυραννίδα διὰ τὸ μὴ χρῆσθαι, καινοὺς δ᾽ ἄλλους θεῖναι τὸν Κλεισθένη 
στοχαζόμενον τοῦ πλήθους, ἐν οἷς ἐτέθη χαὶ ὁ περὶ τοῦ ὀστρακισμοῦ νόμος... . 

(3) ἔτει δὲ μετὰ ταῦτα δωδεκάτωι νικήσαντες τὴν ἐν Μαραθῶνι μάχην ἐπὶ 
15 Φαινίππου ἄρχοντος (490/89 Β.Ο.), διαλιπόντες ἔτη δύο μετὰ τὴν νίκην 

(488/7 Β.Ο.), θαρροῦντος ἤδη τοῦ δήμου, τότε πρῶτον ἐχρήσαντο τῶι νόμωι 
τῶι περὶ τὸν ὀστραχισμόν, ὃς ἐτέθη διὰ τὴν ὑποψίαν τῶν ἐν ταῖς δυνάμεσιν, 
ὅτι 1) Πεισίστρατος δημαγωγὸς καὶ στρατηγὸς ὢν τύραννος κατέστη. (4) καὶ 
πρῶτος ὠστρακίσθη τῶν ἐκείνου συγγενῶν Ἵππαρχος Χάρμου Κολλυτεύς 2), 

20 δι’ ὃν καὶ μάλιστα τὸν νόμον ἔθηκεν ὁ Κλεισθένης, ἐξελάσαι βουλόμενος αὐτόν. 

οἱ γὰρ ᾿Αθηναῖοι τοὺς τῶν τυράννων φίλους, ὅσοι μὴ συνεξαμαρτάνοιεν ἐν ταῖς 

ταραχαῖς 3), εἴων οἰχεῖν τὴν πόλιν, χρώμενοι τῆι εἰωθυίαι τοῦ δήμου πραιότητι : 
ὧν ἡγεμὼν καὶ προστάτης ἣν Ἵππαρχος. The agreement in the wording 
of the report cited by Harpokration as A.s with the considerably fuller 

25 discussion of Aristotle is as obvious as their divergence in the dating 
of the law: Aristotle states that the Athenians applied the law enacted 

by Kleisthenes (t.e. 508/7 B.C.) for the first time in 488/7 B.C.; A. states 
that the law was not enacted until that year, and he accentuates the 

statement—rod vouov τότε πρῶτον τεθέντος. ΤΠῃε πιοῖν65 56επι [ο Βί 
3° both datings: the general reason taken from the political situation after 

the victory of Marathon by which the Demos gained confidence in itself 
(to render the term Oappetv for the present in the sense which conveys 
neither praise not blame), and the special reason that Hipparchos, son 
of Charmos, had become suspect to the people as a relative of the family 

35 of the tyrants 4). There has been no lack of attempts at removing this 
contradiction between Aristotle and A. (who is mostly assumed to be the 
source of the former 5)) by alterations of the text or by re-interpretations 
of the article of Harpokration. In my opinion we need not be detained 

by these attempts: there is always the possibility of a citation being 
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curtailed in a lexicon repeatedly abbreviated, or even of the lexicographer himself having failed to understand his source 9). But the various sug- gestions ?) are arbitrary, and in particular lacking in method, because their authors did not begin by asking whether the view which Harpo- 5 kration ascribes to A. is really impossible—impossible of course not in itself and historically, but as an opinion of A. There can be no doubt of the opinion of Aristotle, because he pronounces it twice and gives the reasons for it twice: he explains not only why Kleisthenes enacted the law, but also why it was not applied for twenty years 5). Moreover the 1o view of Aristotle was the general opinion supported by Philochoros *) as well as by Ephoros, who follows an early Atthidographer, either Hellanikos or Kleidemos 1). We therefore must ask whether A. can have had a reason for contesting this general view. The answer is definitely in the affirmative: ancient historians universally regard ostracism as a 15 typically democratic institution, which took its origin from the suspicion 

παραπλησία τῆι Σόλωνος 12), would wish to dissociate him from that radic- 20 ally democratic institution as he dissociated Solon from the revolution- ary measure of a complete cancelling of all debts 13); and, in fact, this was A.s conception of Kleisthenes and the conception upheld in the circle of Theramenes and Supported by Isokrates 14), It must remain 

democratic leader, Themistokles for choice 15), Considering the absence of a documentary foundation 18) the former alternative is perhaps more likely. But there can be no doubt that A. saw in the introduction of ostra- 30 cism, and, of course, in the law of the following year 487/6 B.C., which introduced the appointment of the archons by lot instead of by election !?), the first Steps on the inclined Plane which led to the dethronement of the Areopagos by Ephialtes in 462/1 B.C. The detoriation was inter- rupted for a brief Space of time by the ‘hegemony’ which the Areopagos 35 regained after the battle of Salamis, not by a law or à psephism, but by its merits as author of that victory, and which lasted until 462/1 B.C. 38), That, as we have seen 19), is an obvious construction in opposition to which the democrats ascribed this very merit to Themistokles. The contra- diction between ΄Αθπ. 23, I and Pol. 2, 9,2 ff. *°) proves that Aristotle 



adopted that construction from the Atthis of A., which had meanwhile 
been published; in any case, we thus obtain the essential lines of the picture drawn by A. of the development of the Athenian rodttela. For the relation between the two writers we get the result that Aristotle, 

5 who in the opening of ch. 22 accentuates the declaration that the consti- tution of Kleisthenes was δηµοτικωτέρα πολὺ τῆς Σόλωνος, ΒΥ πο πηθᾶπς 
‘has reproduced his source more or less verbatim’ 21). On the contrary, he corrected it here in exactly the same manner as he corrected A.s conception of the seisachtheia. In both cases the correction signifies. 10 à refusal to accept the divergences of A. from the general opinion of 
Atthidography (represented for Aristotle by Hellanikos, Kleidemos, and 
perhaps Phanodemos), and a rejection of doubts raised in the discussion 
which (as *'A0x. 20, 3 shows) reaches back at least to the time of the 
attempts at reform in 413/2-411/o B.C. *?). His criticism, which largely 

15 follows A. in the expressions ?3), is quite evident in the wording of §§ 3-4. 
Aristotle was obliged to explain why the law had not been applied for 
so long a time; he found the reason in the elwbvia mpare %4) of the 
Demos because of which the attempts of Kleisthenes at expelling Hip- 
parchos miscarried. That implies, if taken seriously, an attempted ostra- 

20 cism; we shall presently come back to this question, which is by no means 
simple. First we draw another inference. The whole nature of A.s 
writing, especially his carefully considered re-interpretation of the 
seisachtheia, makes it appear impossible that he should have contested 
the general belief in the Kleisthenian origin of ostracism without argu- 

25 ments, even more that he should have done so in the teeth of documentary 
evidence. We must infer that there was as little documentary evidence 
for the introduction of ostracism as for the seisachtheia, which is known 
not to have appeared in the laws of Solon 35). Α. gave as his reason for 
his late dating the documentary fact in which both writers agree, viz. 

30 that the first ostracism was that of Hipparchos in the year 488/7 B.C. 
From this fact he drew a conclusion which may be right or wrong (I 
Shall discuss this point too presently) as Aristotle drew the almost 
certainly wrong conclusion that ostracism was directed against the 
menace of tyranny. 

35 We have so far discussed the tradition about the introduction of 
ostracism. It shows incontestably two conceptions, viz. the general 
conception accepted by Aristotle that it was Kleisthenes who introduced 
ostracism, and another certainly supported (if not invented) by A., 
Which dates the law twenty years later?6). We now proceed to the histor- 
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ical question. If there was no documentary evidence for the ee 
of the law, only some individual ostracisms being known from a e 
eighties of the fifth century, beginning with the ostracism of Hipparc os 
in 488/7 B.C., we are free in forming our opinion. Nobody should fail to 

5 recognize that the point in question is of no small importance for our 
evaluation of Kleisthenes, and of definitely fundamental impor tance 
for our conception of the political development of Athens in the time 
after Kleisthenes. It is self-evident that within the limits of this com- 
mentary a historical question of such importance cannot be treated in due 

10 detail: to do so would involve a history of Athenian party affairs, a determ- 
ination of the groups and the leading men wrestling with each other in 
home and in foreign policy, and an attempt at ascertaining their 
changing relations to each other 27), We must content ourselves here with 
making evident what the tradition can contribute for deciding the histor- 

15 ical question—a point of view which I have stressed again and again 
because it is too often neglected by modern historians in favour of their 
own considerations. The ostracism is almost an exemplary case in this 
respect. The situation itself is simple: the originally general assumption 
of the Kleisthenian origin of the law still has its supporters #8), but it 20 has lost much ground in consequerice of Beloch's decided support of the 
later date 29). The chief reasons of Beloch are (1) his assertion 'that such à weapon cannot be welded in order to leave it in its sheath for twenty 
years', (2) 'the clear testimony of Androtion'. The former reason must, of course, be considered, but, equally of course, it is not conclusive 39); 25 the second reason is altogether weak. The alleged testimony of A. is not a testimony but an inference: Beloch knows that 31), but he did not state the point clearly, and did not allow for its implications. A. certainly did not draw his inference from the decree of amnesty in 481/0 B.C. 32), as Seeck believed 33): the decree would hardly have enumerated by their 39 names all men ostracised between 490/89 and 48r/o B.C., and.it would even less have given the dates of their exile. It is far more probable that A. built his inference (the political bias of which we showed above) on the fact that the ostracism of Hipparchos was the first known by re- cords. We could further reason as follows: (1) the dates of the ostracisms 35 enumerated in 'A67. 22 can be taken solely from documentary records; (2) if the records from 490-481 B.C. (i.e. presumably the minutes of the town-clerk *«)) were not burnt in 480 B.C., they may have been preserved from the accession to office of the first Council of the Five Hundred in 507/6 B.C. 35), which would imply that the ostracism of 
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488/7 actually was the first; (3) if Megakles was ostracised in 487/6 B.C., 
and if the Athenians éri ἔτη y (487/6-485/4 Β.Ο.) τοὺς τῶν τυράννων φίλους 
GotpdxiCov 58), we may regard these events as the consequence of the 
alliance between the Peisistratids and the Alkmeonids at the time of the 

5 battle of Marathon ?"); (4) the law about ostracism in 488/7 B.C. and that 

about the appointment of the archons by lot in 487/6 B.C. sprang from 
the same democratic attitude of mind and are quite credible for the 
first years of the 'eighties ?9). All this is not a conclusive proof of the 
correctness of A.s inference, for the first application at this time of a 

ro law enacted by Kleisthenes might equally indicate the @apgetv of the 
Όεπιο5 ἀπά {116 δημοκρατία κατὰ μικρὸν αὐξανομένη 39]. Βπἰ {τοπι {36 ἴουτ 

points taken together one can make a fairly strong case for A. I doubt 
whether the same can be said in regard to the general opinion accepted 
by Aristotle in opposition to his chief authority A., unless the apparent 

15 emphasis in the opening words—év ol ἐτέθη καὶ ὁ περὶ τοῦ ὀστρακισμοῦ 

véuoc—is considered to prove that the research in the archives made by 
the school *9) had brought to light a document which put the Kleisthenian 
origin of the law beyond doubt. Otherwise the general opinion too cannot 
be regarded as anything more than an inference, or rather a syllogism 

20 quite correct for the science of that time: ostracism was a democratic 

institution; democratic institutions which are not Solonian must be 
Kleisthenian t!) ; ostracism cannot be Solonian because it does not occur 
in the Axones. Another syllogism: Aristotle considers the $o/eia of 
Kleisthenes to be ‘much more democratic’ that than of Solon *?) ; he was 

25 well acquainted with the political bias of A. (as is shown by his rejection 

of A.s re-interpretation of the seisachtheia); he therefore has no reason 

for disputing the general opinion, and considers it safer to persist in it. 
This latter conception of Aristotle’s attitude is in my opinion decidedly 

favoured by the contradiction in which he becomes involved by his 

3o criticism of A.: in $ 1 he simply stated that Kleisthenes issued the law 
oroyatduevos tod rANBous (in agreement with his conception of the roartet« 
δημοτικωτέρα πολύ), ἀπά Πε τερεαῖβ the statement in $ 3 maintaining 
that it ἐτέθη διὰ τὴν ὑποψίαν rév ev tats Suvépeory. But since he was obliged 
to explain why the law was not applied for twenty years the idea occurred 

35 to him that it was originally directed against tyranny, especially against 

a relative of Peisistratos, who was ἡγεμὼν καὶ προστάτης οἵ {Π6 τῶν τυράν- 
vov qot, and that the application had been till then prevented by the 

elwOuta rpardtys tod Shou *). If we take these statements seriously they 

imply that the law about ostracism does not belong to the series of the 
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constitutional laws of 508/7 B.C., but to one of the years πο 

following, when the attempt of Kleisthenes to come into contact kx 
Persia had gravely shaken his position, and when the party of the Pei- 
sistratids in Athens tried to get, and actually seems to have got for some 

5 years, the upper hand. J . 
We thus come back to the point described above as not being simple. 

Herodt. 5, 73 concludes his report about the transactions with Persia, 
in which the name of the Alkmeonid Kleisthenes is deliberately omitted, 
with the mysterious words: οὗτοι μὲν δὴ ἀπελθόντες ἐς τὴν ἑωυτῶν αἰτίας 

19 μεγάλας εἶχον “); the complete disappearance of Kleisthenes has always 
been a riddle in the Athenian history of the years after 508/7 B.C.; 
Aelian V. H. 13, 24 says Ελα Κλεισθένης δὲ ὁ ᾿Αθηναῖος τὸ δεῖν ἐξοστρα- 
κίζεσθαι πρῶτος ἐσηγησάμενος αὐτὸς ἔτυχε τῆς καταδίκης πρῶτος. 1{ I5-Very 
tempting to connect the two statements, and E. M. Walker €) did not 

I5 venture to do so more confidently only because 'the authority is late and 
poor'. Actually the question is not about Aelian, but about his sources 
which often are sound and early, and the other contents of the chapter 
give no real cause for doubt 46). I am by no means going to assert positive- 
ly (if only because Philochoros seems to have agreed with Aristotle and 

20 general opinion) that we can solve the problem of the divergent traditions 
by assuming that A.s inferred date is wrong, and that the criticism of 
Aristotle is right only in so far as Kleisthenes actually was the author 
of the law, though it would not belong to his reform of the constitution, 
being enacted in one of the following years 47). It is at least conceivable 

25 that Kleisthenes as προατάτης τοῦ δήµου invented this peculiar way of getting rid of political opponents in order to keep himself in power, a sort of provocatio ad populum which can best be compared with the modern Referendum. It is even conceivable that his policy in regard to 
Persia, and the indignation it roused in Athens, gave him or (rather ?) 30 his opponents the occasion for applying the new measure, and that he was hoisted with his own petard. To sum up: our tradition does not allow of making a final decision between the dates of A. and Aristotle; but if anybody can determine the source of Aelian he may be able to solve the riddle. 

35 (7) About this town, the name of which fluctuates between Θέλφουσα, Τέλφουσα, Θέλπουσα, Θάλπουσα ἵπ {Πο inscriptions, on the coins, and in literature, see Hiller von Gaertringen I G V 2 p. τοι ; Ernst Meyer RE VI A col. 1618. I do not know on what occasion A. can have mentioned it in his second book i.e. between 594/3 (683/2) and 463/2 B.C., and I 
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think unlikely in his Atthis a learned digression on a matter of cult or 
etymology, although he seems to have had a certain interest in the 
latter 1). Demeter Eleusinia (for ancient, in any case for Athenian, think- 
ing ‘Demeter of Eleusis’ *)) was worshipped in the Arcadian city, and the 

5 form Aédpouca may suggest that A. assumed a connexion with Delphi, 
a place which naturally occurred often in the second book. Hiller 3) 
hesitatingly thinks of the victory of the Thebans over the Lacedaemonians 
in 353/2 or 352/1 B.C. 4), i.e. in the Sacred War, which A. certainly 
treated in detail. But that would imply the alteration in the number of 

10 the book B to Z, which is not a slight one. 
(8) Pausan. r, 23, 10!) «& δὲ ἐς Ἑρμόλυκον τὸν παγκρατιαστὴν καὶ 

Φορμίωνα τὸν ᾿Ασωπίχου 3) γραψάντων ἑτέρων παρίημι, ἐς δὲ Φορμίωνα το- 
σόνδε ἔχω πλέον γράψαι. Φορμίωνι γὰρ τοῖς ἐπιεικέσιν ᾿Αθηναίων ὄντι ὁμοίωι 
καὶ ἐς προγόνων δόξαν οὐκ ἀφανεῖ συνέβαινεν ὀφείλειν χρέα. ἀναχωρήσας οὖν 

15 ἐς τὸν Παιανιέα δῆμον ἐνταῦθα εἶχε δίαιταν, ἐς ὃ ναύαρχον αὐτὸν Αθηναίων 
αἱρουμένων ἐκπλεύσεεσθ»αι 3) οὐχ ἔφασκεν - ὀφείλειν τε γάρ, καί οἱ πρὶν ἂν ἐκ- 
τίσηι πρὸς τοὺς στρατιώτας οὐχ εἶναι παρέχεσθαι φρόνημα. οὕτως ᾿Αθηναῖοι --- 
πάντως γὰρ ἐβούλοντο ἄρχειν Φορμίωνα ---- τὰ χρέα ὁπόσοις ὤφειλε διαλύουσιν. 
Thukyd. 3, 7, 1 κατὰ δὲ τὸν αὐτὸν χρόνον τοῦ θέρους τούτου (428 B.C.) 'A0s- 

20 ναῖοι καὶ περὶ Πελοπόννησον ναῦς ἀπέστειλαν τριάχοντα χαὶ ᾿Ασώπιον τὸν Φορ- 
μίωνος στρατηγόν, κελευσάντων ᾿Αχαρνάνων τῶν Φορμίωνός τινα σφίσι πέμψαι 
9 uldv 9 Evyyevi dpyovra. The end of thescholion is distorted by corruptions, 
the gravest of which Bergk removed by the slight and splendid con- 
jecture p uvàc instead of ó&uvac. Boeckh *) explained the legal fiction, to 

25 which the Athenians had recourse, by comparing the case of Demosthenes 
when he was called back from exile in 323 B.C. 5): τῆς δὲ χρηματικῆς ζη- 

μίας αὐτῶι μενούσης --- οὗ γὰρ ἐξῆν χάριτι λῦσαι τὴν καταδίκην --- ἐσοφίσαντο 
πρὸς τὸν νόμον εἰωθότες γὰρ ἐν τῆι θυσίαι τοῦ Διὸς τοῦ Σωτῆρος ἀργύριον τε- 
λεῖν τοῖς κατασκευάζουσι καὶ κοσμοῦσι τὸν βωμόν, ἐκείνωι 5) τότε ταῦτα ποιῆσαι 

30 xal παρασχεῖν πεντῆχοντα ταλάντων ἐξέδωκαν, ὅσον ἦν τὸ τίμημα τῆς καταδίκης. 
For taking this action a psephism was required, which the nephew of 
Demosthenes, Demon, carried ”). The case of Timotheos after his con- 

demnation in 356/5 B.C. is similar 5). These parallels allow us to accept 
the story which A. related of Phormion: there can hardly be a doubt 

35 that the precedents were remembered in 355 (?) and in 323 B.C. In 

428 B.C. also, a psephism must have been passed which was known to 

the Atthidographers. Phormion was appointed to provide what was 
necessary for an act of cult, and the refund for his expenditure was fixed 

at a sum that should cover the fine as well. Consequently adtév must be 
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altered to até; the technical term droutcfotv means the same as 
éxdidévat in Plutarch °). The corruption «o Διονυσίου cannot be corrected with certainty, which is regrettable because otherwise we might perhaps 
be able to determine the calendar date of the psephism. Palaeographically 5 Dionysos certainly is more likely than Zeus !9. When the Taxiarchoi of Eupolis brought Dionysos on the scene μανθάνοντα παρὰ τῶι Φορμίωνι τοὺς τῶν στρατηγιῶν καὶ πολέμων νόμους, the invention surely was determ- 
ined by the case of Phormion 11), but it does not prove that it was fora festival of Dionysos in particular that Phormion had to provide. It is to far more regrettable that the scholion is so incomplete (a point not suf- ficiently taken into account in the discussion). The scholiast on the Peace, which was acted in 421 B.C., i.e. a considerable time after the death of Phormion, looked the name up in the Atthis of A., where it occurred for the last time (the first reached when he unrolled the 15 book), as we may assume according to numerous parallels. He found under a certain year the story of Phormion’s atimia and the removal of it in order to fulfill the wish of the Acarnanian embassy, which A. had simply entered as a historical fact 12), Didymos no doubt copied both the date and the condemnation to a fine. These items are 20 now lacking, and it is merely a conjecture (even if a probable one) that the condemnation took Place on the occasion of Phormion’ account of his last strategia 3), while it remains uncertain (at least primarily) whether it was a real condemnation on account of his conduct as strategos, or simply a deficit in the funds, established when the accounts 25 were examined, and to be covered by the strategos. The difference in regard to our judgement on the events connected with the return of Phormion in the beginning of Spring 428 B.C. is obvious 14), although the legal consequence was the same in both cases: until the debt to the State was paid the political rights of the debtor ceased, and he remained 30 ἄτιμος; in the case of his death the &vyia passed on to his son. The gaps in the scholion are not filled either by the mentions of Phormion in the comic poets, or by the account of Pausanias. The former fall in the time of 427-412 B.C.; but even in the earliest (the Taxiarchoi of Eupolis probably 427 B.C. and the Babylonioi of Aristophanes 426 B.C.) we have 
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confidently connect his trial with his last commands in the West in 430/29 and 429/8 B.C. 16). The report of Pausanias, which is usually be- lieved to derive from A. 17), is almost without value because in the course of time it has lost all its distinctive features: there is no εὔθυνα, no 5 ἀτιμία, το embassy, so that we do not understand why the Athenians are so keen on Phormion taking over the commandership. The form of the story shows that Pausanias inserted it himself ; and if he did, the authority, as in similar cases, was late, perhaps of his own time, and knew So little of conditions in Athens as to call the Athenian Εεπετᾶ] ναύαρχος 10 (unless that is a Stylistic affectation on the part of Pausanias). We might suggest as the source a collection of Exempla (Facta et Dicta) or even Parallela, for which the story would be suitable because of the re- semblance to that of the Roman Cincinnatus. Nevertheless, Pausanias Preserved one important fact: instead of the vague £v &ypox διέτριβεν οί 15 the scholiast we are told that Phormion went to live in the deme Paiania. Now this may mean no more than that he had a house there 18); but if we approve of Wade-Gery’s supplements in the list of strategoi of I G? I 50, who in 439/8 B.C. swore to the peace with Samos 19), the dispute is settled, and Paiania was the deme of Phormion, for the restoration of 20 Phormion’s name is very likely, and Paiania belongs to the Pandionis. However, there is one grave objection to this supplement: according to Thukydides 20) Hagnon and Phormion were strategoi in the second year of the Samian War 440/39 B.C., and the former certainly belongs to the Pandionis. This tribe, which according to the full list in F 38 was re- 25 presented by Andokides in 441/0 B.C., would then have supplied two strategoi in 440/39 B.C. This would be comprehensible at once for the Akamantis, to which Perikles belongs, but I cannot find a certain ex- planation for the Pandionis being represented by two strategoi as well. The reason might perhaps be found in the grave crisis at the time of the 30 Samian revolt, which is sufficiently indicated by the fact that in 440/39 B.C. the government thought it necessary to suppress, so to speak, the liberty of the press 2%). In such times Perikles may have used his influence with the people to set aside the law (or custom) of one general being elected from each tribe, in order to give him the help of men whom he 35 trusted implicitly, as he most probably did Hagnon and Phormion. We might say that the election of one strategos 2& ἁπάντων ᾿Αθηναίων was a sort of precedent. But I shall leave this question to others, who ought to deal with the whole question of the Athenian Strategoi in the fifth and fourth centuries 2%), 
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The problems (or the problem, for it may be one and the same) raised 
by this insufficient evidence refer on the one hand to the ἀτιμία οἱ ῬΠοτ- 

mion, viz. the time of his trial and the reason for it, on the other to the 
contradiction which seems to exist between A. and Thukydides in regard 

5 to the demand of the Acarnanians; for according to A. the Acarnanians 

asked for Phormion, according to Thukydides for a son or a relative of 
Phormion. As the scholion has lost the date given by A. for the trial and 
the reason for it; as Thukydides does not mention the trial of Phormion; 
as modern historians have inferred from the seeming contradiction that 

to there have been two embassies ?!), we had better collect the evidence 
for the strategiai of Phormion in order to discover if there was anything 

in one of them which may have justified or provoked a state trial. 
(1) Phormion was strategos in the second year of the Samian War 

440/39 B.C. together with Hagnon according to Thukydides I, 117, 2. 
15 (2) If the supplement of J G? I 50 is correct, he (not Hagnon) was re- 

elected for 439/8 B.C. We do not know whether, or where, he was engaged 
during the greater part of this year; he may have returned to Athens, 
or he may have taken part in the clearing up of the consequences of the 
Samian revolt and other disturbances in Asia Minor ?2). But perhaps we 

20 have to think in the first place of the West as being his sphere of action. 
It seems fairly certain that the treaties with Rhegion and Leontinoi, 
which were renewed in 433/2 B.C., had been concluded before the Samian 
War *3), and Adcock may be right in describing the policy of Perikles in 
the West after the conclusion of the Thirty Years' Peace (446/5 B.C.) 

25 as a ‘watchful and defensive quietism' ?*). Still we must at least consider 
the possibility that the 'first' alliance between Athens and Acarnania 
was concluded in 439/8 B.C.; that it was Phormion who concluded it; 
that his intimate relations with Acarnania, and the trust wh'ch the 
Acarnanians put in him, date from this year. Before (in 2, 69) narrating 

3o the sending out of Phormion with twenty ships to Naupaktos in the 
‘winter’ of 430/29 B.C., Thukydides (2, 68) tells us about an unsuccessful 
attack of the Ambraciots, who were assisted by the Chaonians and 
other barbarian tribes, on the Amphilochian Argos, tod Bépoug (430 B.C.) 
tehevtGyvtoc. This campaign is preceded by a digression about the earlier 

35 relations between Ambrakia and Argos, beginning with the colonization 
of Argos and the whole region of Amphilochia by Amphilochos, son of 
Amphiaraos, petà t& Tpwixd 25). ‘Many generations later’ the Amphilo- 
chian Argives ὑπὸ ξυμφορῶν πιεζόμενοι ᾽Αμπρακιώτας ὁμόρους ὄντας τῆι 
᾿Αμϕιλοχικῆι ξυνοίκους ἐπηγάγοντο, καὶ Ἠλληνίσθησαν τὴν νῦν γλῶσσαν τότε 

παπι. ,, .. 
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πρῶτον ἀπὸ τῶν ᾿Αμπρακιωτῶν ξυνοιχησάντων: οἱ δὲ ἄλλοι ᾽Αμϕίλοχοι βάρβα- 
pot elow. ‘In the course of time’ (ypéven) the Amphilochians of Argos were 
driven out by their Ambraciot fellow-townsmen, and in consequence the 
Amphilochians Sðóxow ἑαυτοὺς ᾿Ακαρνᾶσι, χαὶ προσπαρακαλέσαντες ἆμ- 
φότεροι ᾿Αθηναίους, οἳ αὐτοῖς Φορμίωνά τε στρατηγὸν ἔπεμψαν καὶ ναῦς 
τριάχοντα, ἀφικομένου δὲ τοῦ Φορμίωνος αἱροῦσι κατὰ κράτος "Αργος καὶ τοὺς 
᾿Αμπρακιώτας ἠνδραπόδισαν, χοινῆι τε ὤικισαν αὐτὸ ᾽Αμϕίλοχοικαὶ ᾽Ακαρνᾶνες. 
μετὰ δὲ τοῦτο ἡ ξυμμαχία πρῶτον ἐγένετο ᾿Αθηναίοις χαὶ ᾿Ακαρνᾶσιν. All 
these events happened before the Ambraciots, trying to take their 
Tevenge, Uotepov ἐν τῶι πολέμωι τήνδε τὴν οτρατείαν ποιοῦνται ἐ.ε. Ῥείοτε 
spring 431 B.C. *), The stress laid on mpérov implies that later on there 
was another alliance, a renewal of the first concluded by Phormion, and 
from dotepov, or rather from the context in which the word stands, we 
must infer that some time elapsed between the first and the second allian- 
ce. Thukydides gives no dates and speaks vaguely (ypóvct, ὕστερον), 
but he clearly distinguishes between the events before 'the War' and those 
‘in the War’. Unfortunately in his account of the Pentekontaetia he skips 
the crucial years between the Samian revolt and the αἰτίαι xai διαφοραί 37). 
But I believe that with a certain degree of confidence we may put the 

20 56ςΟπ4 ξυμμαχία ἱπ {Πε ρεγἰοὰ οἵ {16 αἰτίαι xai Stapopat, probably at about 
the same time when Athens made her treaty with Korkyra and renewed 
the treaties with the cities in Sicily, somewhat later than the first which 
Phormion concluded in the year of his (at least for us) second strategia 
in 4309/8 B.C. 28). 

25 (3) There is no evidence for a strategia of Phormion in the years 
between 438/7 and 433/2 B.C. But in 432/1 he was sent to Poteidaia with 
sixteen hundred hoplites ?9). 

(4) It is more than doubtful whether Phormion was re-elected for 
431/0 B.C. (archon Euthydemos) at the ordinary election of strategoi in 

30 the seventh prytany of the Attic year 432/1 B.C. (archon Pythodoros) 39), 
for the representative of the Pandionis for this year was surely Hagnon. 

The words of Thukyd. 2, 58, 1—4o0 δ᾽ αὐτοῦ θέρους (430 Β.Ο.) "Αγνων ὁ 

Νικίου καὶ Κλεόπομπος ὁ Κλεινίου, ξυστράτηγοι ὄντες Περικλέους, λαβόντες 

τὴν στρατιὰν ἧιπερ ἐκεῖνος ἐχρήσατο, ἐστράτευσαν εὐθὺς ἐπὶ Χαλκιδέας τοὺς ἐπὶ 

35 Θράικης καὶ Ποτείδαιαν ἔτι πολιορχουμένην---εανε πο doubt in my opinion 

that he is speaking about the colleagues of Perikles in his ἐπίπλους τῆι 

Πελοποννήσωι 51) ἁπὰ οἱ the troops he used for this expedition. There 

was ample time in the first part of summer 430 B.C. for the departure 
of the two strategoi for Thrace, and even for their return in the same Attic 
Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 9 

Cn 
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year 431/0 B.C. 5). It stands to reason that Phormion was not re-elected 

tor 431/o B.C. 33), for to the best of my knowledge the Athenians never 

elected eleven strategoi at the same time 3€). Of course, there were by- 

elections of single strategoi in the course of the year for different reasons; 

5 there were special commands, and there were prorogations 36), so that at 

some given time there may have been eleven and even more generals in 

office (whether called otpamyol or something else), 2.6. ἵΠ actual command 

of Athenian ships and troops, simultaneously. Whether this was the case 

in 431/o B.C. with Phormion, who had been general in 432/1 B.C., depends 

10 on Thuk. 2, 29 and 2, 31. According to 2, 29 Phormion was still in Thrace 

in the 'summer' of 431 B.C.: Sitalkes had reconciled Athens with Perdik- 

kas, and the king 'at once' campaigned against the Chalcidians *with the 

Athenians and Phormion', who obviously was in command of his own 

corps, the sixteen hundred hoplites. It is usually inferred from 2, 3I, 

15 which narrates the invasion of the Megarid by the whole Athenian levy 
περὶ τὸ φθινόπωρον τοῦ θέρους τούτου (431 Β.(.), that in the meantime 

the corps of Phormion had been recalled 9€). The inference e silentio 
seems to be rather weak, as Thukydides in this chapter works rather 

superficially with round numbers, and he therefore may well have for- 

-20 gotten the corps of Phormion; it is only in the ‘summer’ of 430 B.C., when 
Hagnon and Kleopompos unsuccessfully tried to re-capture Poteidaia, 
that he tells us in what is evidently an afterthought that Poppiwv 3€ xol 

οἱ ἑξακόσιοι καὶ χίλιοι οὐχέτι Hoav mepl Xarntdéac 3”). In any case, it is not 

only possible but probable that the events narrated in 2, 29 belong 
25 either wholly or partly already to the Attic year 431/o B.C. 39). We then 

should have to assume that the Athenians (in consequence of the new 
situation in Thrace brought about by Sitalkes) prolonged the command 
of Phormion, and this would bear on our problem: if the Athenians did 

extend his term of office, or entrusted him with a specia) mission at the 

30 court or in the headquarters of Perdikkas 3?) they cannot have been 
displeased with his generalship in Chalkidike; and as Phormion was again 
strategos in 430/29 B.C. we must further assume that they elected him 

again for this year at the regular elections in spring 430 B.C. Of course, 
it might be maintained on the ground of the rather fragmentary report 

35 of Thukydides about the events in Macedonia and Thrace *9) that the 
Athenians did not elect Phormion at the regular time, but later, on the 
demand of an Acarnanian embassy, or that they cancelled the election 
because in the eü8vva for the strategia of 432/1 B.C. (which may well 
have taken place when Phormion returned to Athens during the Attic 
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year 431/0 B.C.) Phormion was condemned to a fine and eventually 

became &ty0¢ in summer 430 B.C.; that this condemnation was again 

cancelled (in the manner reported by A.) because the Acarnanians asked 

for him, rightly fearing the revenge of the Ambraciots vanquished at the 

5 end of summer 430 B.C. Such an assumption cannot be strictly refuted. 

But it would be pure guesswork and, as it seems to me, most improbable. 

For (a) Thukydides does not say anything either about a trial of Phormion 

after his return from Thrace or about a special demand of the Acarnanians 

for him (a demand for help may be safely assumed), though he does in 

10 the case of Asopios 4%). I think, as there is no allusion to special circum- 

stances, we simply have to suppose that Phormion was selected from 

among the nine strategoi either because he was available at the moment 

or (more probably) because he had first-hand knowledge of the West 

and might be expected to be agreeable to the Acarnanians as the man who 

15 in 439/8 B.C. had concluded the alliance between them and Athens. 

(b) As far as we know, Phormion had not been in the West since 439/8 

B.C., he certainly was not in 432/1 #). (c) The attack of the Ambraciots 

and their allies on Argos and Amphilochia happened at the end of 

summer 430 B.C., and Phormion started for the West in the ‘winter’ 

20 of 430, probably in the beginning (our autumn), as the departure is the 

first event which Thukydides reports from this winter. There is hardly 

time to squeeze in what A. tells us about the annulling of the atimia. 

An embassy from Acarnania would almost coincide in time with the 

attack on Argos. I shall not stress another point: Phormion in 430/29 B.C. 

25 did not operate in Acarnania proper, but guarded the naval station 

of Naupaktos and blockaded the Corinthian gulf; his activities in 

this theatre of war began in 429/8 B.C. with the arrival of the Pelopon- 

nesian fleet. The danger for Acarnania was evidently not yet urgent. 

In these circumstances we had better go on with our survey, not com- 

30 mitting ourselves to 431/0 B.C. as the year of Phormion’s disgrace. 

But to leave no point unconsidered, the fact that Phormion was not 

re-elected strategos for 431/0 B.C. does not in itself imply disgrace or 

condemnation: for a time (if not for his whole career) he seems to have 

run even with Hagnon in his constituency, the Pandionis; in the years 

35 430/29 and 429/8 B.C. (when Phormion commanded in the West) though 

Hagnon was unsuccessful in the elections for the office of strategos, 

there is not a trace of disgrace, for, at least in 429/8 B.C., he held an 

important post in Thrace *!). 

(5) Now for the crucial years 430/29 and 429/8 B.C. and the full 
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Teport which Thukydides gives of the activities of Phormion in the West 53). In ‘winter’ 430/29 B.C. (most probably in its beginning, autumn 430) the Athenians sent out two squadrons (Thuk. 2, 69, I), six ships under Melesandros to Caria and Lycia and twenty ships under the 5 command of 'the strategos Phormion’ &¢ ὁρμώμενος ἐχ Invent φυλαχὴν εἶχε μήτ᾽ ἐκπλεῖν ἐκ Κορίνθου καὶ τοῦ Κρισαίου κόλπου μηδένα µητ éondeiv. As Thukydides tells us about the exploits of Melesandros and the fate which overtook him (2, 69, 2), but nothing about Phormion, we may take it that there was nothing to report : his task was the blockade 10 of the Corinthian gulf, and he acted according to instructions. To specify: Phormion did not Participate in the defence of the Amphilo- chian Argos against the Ambraciots and their barbarian allies, for the attack was over before the "winter' began (2, 68, 9) 3); nor is there any reason for supposing that Phormion, when arriving with his squadron 15 at Naupaktos, concluded (or rather renewed) the treaty between Athens and Acarnania 4). But he became very active in the 'summer' of 429 

20 ἐπ᾽ ᾿Αχαρνανίαν (2, 8o, 1). The Spartans complied with the demand 4); their admiral Knemos succeeded in landing the hoplites, λαθόντες Φορ- µίωνα (2, 8ο, 4), and began the campaign in Acarnania oj περιμείνας τὸ ἀπὸ Κορίνθου ναυτικόν (2, 8o, 8). But when the barbarian allies of Knemos were beaten by the Acarnanians of Stratos he withdrew to Oiniadai 25 (always the anti-Athenian stronghold in that Tegion) and here dismissed his army (2, 81-82). On the same day on which the barbarians were 

with uoAaxíx, and they prepared for another naval batt]e (2, 85, 1-3). They had increased their fleet to 77 Ships (2, 86, 2-4), while the reinforce- ments, for which Phormion had asked, did not arrive in time (2, 85, 5-6; 

ἀπλοίας {Πε delay was entirely the fault of the home government, which (as so often was the case) knew better than the admiral on the Spot 46): 
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Phormion had asked in his dispatch for as many ships as possible and for speed (2, 85, 4); the government disregarded the second demand and rather grudgingly fulfilled the first. Consequently Phormion was obliged to give battle with only twenty ships against the overwhelming superiori- 5 ty of the Peloponnesian fleet, and in spite of his brilliant tactics he seems 
to have suffered rather severe losses (2, 90, 5-6) 47). Though the battle resulted in the retreat of the enemy fleet (2, 94, 6), and though their purpose ot breaking the blockade of the Corinthian gulf was certainly not attained, the Peloponnesians too claimed victory (2, 94, 5), and 10 (what probably annoyed the Athenians particularly) their returning fleet, before demobilizing for the winter, could think of a surprise attack on the Peiraieus (2, 93-94). This Πἀρρεπεὰ ἀρχομένου τοῦ χειμῶνος 429 B.C. 
(2, 93, 1) *8). After that—rod adtod χειμῶνος, ἐπειδὴ τὸ τῶν Πελοποννησίων 
ναυτικὸν διελύθη (2, το», τ)---απά, I think, not long atter, Phormion fol- 

15 lowed up his naval victory by making a winter campaign in Acarnania 
with his rather weak forces (he had no more than eight hundred Athenian 
and Messenian hoplites). But owing to the season he was not able to 
attack Oiniadai (2, 102, 2). He therefore, still before the end of the winter, 
returned to Naupaktos and started for Athens ἅμα ἦρι ἀρχομένωι 49), 

20 arriving safely with his ships and the booty of the campaign (2, 103) 50, 
He consequently was at his post in the West from winter 430/29 until 
the end of the winter of 429/8 B.C., and I see no reason to doubt that he 
had been re-elected for the latter year though practically it is of no 
consequence if the Athenians prolonged his command 8). 

?5 Here we must stop again in order to consider our problem, for the next 
thing Thukydides tells us—and this at the same time is the last mention 
of Phormion in our historical sources—is that in ‘summer’ of 428 B.C. 
the Athenians sent out a fleet of thirty ships under the command of 
Asopios, Phormion’s son, who is expressly called strategos, xedkevadévtev 

30 ᾿Αχαρνάνων τῶν Φορμίωνός τινα σφίσι πέμψαι ἢ υἱὸν ἢ ξυνγγενῆ ἄρχοντα 
(3, 7). The chapter narrates succinctly, but without omissions, the story 
of this unhappy expedition, which ended with the death of Asopios 
before Nerikos on Leukas; the report itself and the botepov in § 3 show 
the historian to have anticipated a little chronologically. We are no longer 

35 concerned with the accurate dates, but with the point that Thukydides 
mentions the embassy from Acarnania in a clause only in order to explain 
why the Athenians sent this particular strategos. He did not give a similar 
explanation on the occasion of the dispatch of Phormion in winter 430 
B.C., and we inferred that Phormion himself was then sent not on the 
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request of the Acarnanians 53. Even these few indications actually are more than we can expect. We may regret that Thukydides did not narrate the interesting history of the election, but it would be basically wrong to infer that such a pre-history did not exist. The fact is that there 5 are no ‘interesting details’ in any part of Thukydides’ work 9), even the somewhat fuller account of the temporary disgrace of Perikles does not form an exception; in that case, too, it was the later writers who added the details which they learnt from the documents 94. In view of the text of Thukydides it is to no purpose at all to speculate whether to the Acarnanians knew, when their embassy started, that Phormion himselt was no longer available, and why he was not; whether the em- bassy arrived in Athens before the regular elections of the strategoi for 428/7 B.C.; whether the appointment of Asopios was a by-election and so on 55), We merely state some points which seem to be self-evident: 15 (1) whether the affair of Phormion falls in 430 or in spring 428 B.C., Thukydides certainly was fully informed about the events; (2) we must put complete confidence in his statements in 3, 7 as far as they go; (3) it is doubtful whether, in view of the succinct account which is solely concerned with historical facts, we may interpret the brief clause so 

3o than to the legal fiction which eliminated the obstacle to a strategia of Phormion (and for that matter of his son). It is perfectly possible in itself that Phormion was elected in a by-election or otherwise, and that another by-election became necessary (unless, as ¢.g. in the case of 
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if only in order to understand the text of Thukydides. This text starts 
from the assumption that Phormion himself was not available for a 
new command in the West in 428 B.C., and the question is whether we 
may assume on the basis of the report of Thukydides that the trial of 

5 Phormion was the direct consequence of his last strategia. Let us put an 
edge to this question: did Phormion simply return to Athens as Thukydi- 
des has it (2, 103), or was he recalled to Athens for an investigation of his 
conduct in waging the war in 429/8 B.C.? I am much inclined to support 
the second alternative. The return of the fleet at the end of the winter 

10 is singular in itself: the home government must have known that the 
ships were indispensable on the spot not only for upholding the blockade 
but also for protecting Acarnania. One would imagine that the Acarna- 
nians asked at once for the order to be cancelled and for a speedy return 
of the ships, and it is rather tempting (in the light of A.s story) to as- 

15 sume that they had some knowledge of the storm brewing against their 
favorite Phormion, or of the steps already taken against him, and that 
they instructed their ambassadors accordingly. True, reading Thuky- 
dides we ourselves do not find anything with which to reproach Phormion. 
But on the other hand it seems obvious that the historian was writing 

20 a plaidoyer for the man whose generalship he evidently admired, but who 
was a victim of the people’s ignorance, or was perhaps sacrificed to the 
party-spirit, which raised its head again immediately after the death 
of Perikles, a state of things Thukydides clearly criticizes in his obituary 
on Perikles 5’). The clear and consistent line of policy which Perikles 

25 had followed in forcing the war and waging it began to waver: the 
conservative party was in favour of ending it as quickly as possible, 
the democrats turned from energy to ruthlessness. Hence the vacillations 
and vagaries of Athenian policy which became more and more apparent 
during the next years. The gravest point was the military insufficiency 

30 of the democratic leaders, most of whom (to borrow a phrase used by. 
Plutarch for Perikles' old enemy Thukydides Melesiu) were ἧττον πολε- 
μικοί, ἀγοραῖοι δὲ καὶ πολιτικοὶ μᾶλλον, οἰκουροῦντες ἐν ἄστει καὶ περὶ τὸ 
βῆμα συμπλεκόμενοι; their ignorance of the technical side of military 
operations made them attempt too much and override again and again 

35 the sober opinions of the experts. It was as early as 429 B.C., after the 
re-election of Perikles and during the few months of his last strategia, 
that the new order began to influence military affairs, and Thukydides 
is at pains to stress on the one hand the excellence of Phormion's naval 
strategy in both battles (for the second he gives his opinion of the military 
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situation in the speeches of the commanders on both sides), and on the 

other the grievous mistake of the home government in not acting up to 
the demands of their best general. The order given to the reinforcing 
squadron, viz. to intervene in a local feud in Crete before joining Phor- 

s mion, is a first case in point: party-politics meddling with military 

affairs were (I submit) also the reason for re-calling the fleet from N ate 

paktos. Then, if things went wrong, the generals were blamed ). 
Reading the detailed narrative of Thukydides we can easily imagine 

about what the people complained, or what was used as a pretext for 
1o getting rid of an energetic commander, who (as far as we can see) had 

been like Hagnon a trusted helper of Perikles: the Spartan admiral had 

succeeded in landing troops in Acarnania Aa8óv Qoppuíov«; the second 
naval battle had not been a complete victory; the Peloponnesian fleet 

had been able to plan a surprise attack on the Peiraieus, and when this 
15 plan miscarried, on Salamis, causing a panic in Athens ®*). The last 

straw may have been the reproach that Phormion had not attacked 
Oiniadei, which was the first object for Asopios in the next year 99); 
the politicians probably did not appreciate the military reasons why 
Phormion did not embark on this venture. It was probably easy to per- 

20 suade the people to recall the general. There may have been an eloayye- 

λία (οτ 8Π ἀποχειροτονία), suspension from office, an ebOvve examining 

his conduct during his command which ended with his condemnation. 
On the whole it was not a very serious affair: there was no death penalty 
and no banishment, as in the case of Thukydides, the generals from 

25 Sicily and others; perhaps the return of the fleet with the captured ships 
and other booty spoke too clear a language; a fine was imposed which 
again was not exorbitant; but as Phormion was (perhaps only for the 
moment) not able to pay, ériuta followed. Then when shortly afterwards 
the Acarnanian ambassadors appeared, the people veered completely 

30 round and re-elected, or rather re-instated, Phormion, and when he died 
or was disabled, elected in his stead his son Asopios. The affair was, 
or so it seems to me, a perfect example for the tayuBovdta and μεταβουλία 
of the Athenians *!). The whole pre-history of the election (or appoint- 
ment) of Asopios can easily be arranged in the time between the return 

35 of Phormion &ya fp: 428 B.C. and the departure of Asopios in the 'sum- 
mer’ of the same year °), and I think we are justified in removing 
the seeming contradiction in our evidence in this simple manner.. This 
solution seems to me to be preferable to the setting forth of artificial 
hypotheses, which are contradicted or made improbable even by our 
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incomplete tradition: the two Acarnanian embassies, the condemnation 
on account of the conduct of the war in Chalkidike, the assertion that A. 
transferred to Phormion what actually happened to Asopios. The tradition 
has never been examined fully or without prejudice; it has never been 

5 clearly stated that it is incomplete because Thukydides only gives briefly 
the reason for the election of Asopios, and because the Scholion on Aristo- 
phanes has preserved only the condemnation of Phormion and the 
annulling of it. But in fact the two historical witnesses supplement 
each other, even apart from the great probability that the Scholiast 

10 0n Aristophanes found the story of Phormion under the year 429/8 
or 428/7 B.C. *), and from the other point that the passages in Comedy 
seem to refer rather to 428 than to 431 B.C. *). A. certainly had a copy 
of Thukydides in his library, and he filled the gap of Thukydides’ report 
(one of many gaps caused by the historian’s ideas of what is historically 

15 important and what is not) from his acquaintance with Athenian scandals 

or with documentary and oral tradition. The case greatly resembles the 
tradition about the trial of Perikles. 

(9) The fragment probably refers to the capture of the fortress by the 
Boeotians in summer 422 !), or to the regulation in the Peace of Nikias ?) 

zo which played a particular part in the quarrels that immediately followed?). 

If A. gave the document of the peace he took it from Thukydides. Con- 
sidering the little interest shown by the ancients in diplomatic accuracy 
it is not credible that he compared that text with the records, still less 
that he looked at the stele. 

25 (10-11) The forms of government after the fall of Athens are well 
known and soundly attested, e.g. by the document of the SaAvate èr’ 

Εὐχλείδου &pyovtocg of 403/2 B.C., which excepts from the general am- 
nesty τοὺς τριάκοντα καὶ τοὺς δέχα καὶ τοὺς ἕνδεκα χαὶ τοὺς τοῦ Πειραιέως 

&pEavtac (Blass supplies, perhaps correctly: τοὺς «δέκα τοὺς» τοῦ Πειρ. 
30 &—.) 1): the Ten, one of whom is Rhinon of Paiania ?), take over the 

government of the city after the fall of the Thirty and their withdrawal 

to Eleusis. The document is contradicted by the narrative of Aristotle 8). 
He distinguishes two boards of Ten, the second replacing the first when 
οἱ τὸν Πειραιέα xat thy Movvuytav eyovtes (the latter are of ἀπὸ Φυλῆς, 1.6. 

35 Thrasybulos) were gaining the upper hand; it consisted of the βέλτιστοι 
εἶναι δοκοῦντες απάετ the leadership of Rhinon of Paiania and the other- 

wise unknown Phayllos of Acherdus, ἐφ᾽ ὧν συνέβη καὶ τὰς διαλύσεις 

γενέσθαι καὶ κατελθεῖν τὸν δῆμον, συναγωνιζομένων καὶ προθυμουμένων τούτων. 

The purpose of this account is evident in the last words, and becomes even 
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more so subsequently *). To state it briefly, the source of Aristotle tries 
to transfer the merit of the reconciliation of the parties and the restoration 
of democracy from Thrasybulos and king Pausanias at least partly to the 
moderate ‘oligarchs’ who (if we may trust the statements as to the a n 

5 had joined the victorious democrats in good time. The conclusion tha 
the second board of Ten is an invention of party-politics is certain in my 
opinion 5). I shall not declare it to be positively impossible that Aristotle 
found the invention in A. ?). If so, the latter took it from a contemporary 
pamphlet or from a speech, for Rhinon seems to have been a rather 

1o ambiguous person 8). I do not think that A. himself misrepresented the 
facts: the fragments yield biassed interpretations but no falsifications ). 

F 1o-11 do not prove more than that A. gave an account of the election 
of the Ten and 'the following events'!9), and that he gave the full lists of 
names, which Aristotle—and perhaps other Atthidographers—did not. 

15 Therefore the lexicographer consulted A. when looking for evidence for 
Molpis, a person unknown to us. 

(12-15) Modern scholars are inclined to refer F 12 to Herodotos and 
F 15 to Hellanikos !); but, at least in F 15, the plural number contradicts 
this suggestion. Probably A. gave a survey of the actual strength of the 

zo Empire by enumerating the members, and he probably did this from the 
tribute lists, but he hardly gave the documents themselves as Krateros 
did *). For Ophryneion 3) too this reference seems to be more probable 
than the narrative of Xerxes’ march through the Troad ‘), which most 
likely occurred in the second book of A. 5). Kapai seems to be attested in 

25 this passage alone. 
(16) The Scholion is miserably abbreviated. There is hardly anything 

left about Thaulon and his action which is the aition for two widely different institutions, viz. the introduction of a most peculiar form of the killing of the ox at the ancient festival of the Dipolieia and the insti- 3o tution of the court of justice ἐν Tiputavetwr. We can reconstruct A.s account up to a point from (1) Hesych. s.v. Bourimov- tmuduhy ᾿Αθήνησιν ἐκαλεῖτο, ἐκ τοῦ Θαυλωνιδῶν γένους καθιστάμενος. (2) Agallis Schol. Hom. Il. X. 483 &xcice (scil. & τῆι ᾿Αττικῆι) γὰρ πρῶτος ἔθυσε βοῦν Θαύλων, φυ- γαδευθεὶς «δι αὐτό» 1), (3) Pausan. 1, 24, 43) καὶ Διός ἐστιν ἄγαλμα τό τε 35 Λεωχάρους (56). ἐν τῆι ἀκροπόλει) καὶ ὁ ὀνομαζόμενος Πολιεύς, ὧι τὰ καθεστηχότα ἐς τὴν θυσίαν γράφων τὴν ἐπ᾽ αὐτοῖς λεγομένην αἰτίαν οὐ γράφω. τοῦ Διὸς τοῦ Πολιέως χριθὰς καταθέντες ἐπὶ τὸν βωμὸν μεμιγμένας πυροῖς οὐ- 
δεμίαν ἔχουσι φυλακήν, ὁ βοῦς δέ, ὃν ἐς τὴν θυσίαν ἑτοιμάσαντες φυλάσσουσιν, ἅπτεται τῶν σπερμάτων φοιτῶν ἐπὶ τὸν βωμόν. καλοῦσι δέ τινα τῶν ἱερέων 
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βουφόνον «ὃς κτείνας τὸν βοῦν» 5) καὶ ταύτηι τὸν πέλεκυν ῥίψας --- οὕτω γάρ ἐστίν οἱ νόμος --- οἴχεται φεύγων: οἱ δὲ ἅτε τὸν ἄνδρα ὃς ἔδρασε τὸ ἔργον οὐκ 
εἰδότες ἐς δίκην ὑπάγουσι τὸν πέλεκυν. Pausan. I, 28, Ι0 τὸ δὲ ἐν πρυτα- velox καλούμενον (σοι. δικαστήριον), ἔνθα τῶι σιδήρωι καὶ πᾶσιν ὁμοίως τοῖς 5 ἀψύχοις δικάζουσιν, ἐπὶ τῶιδε ἄρξασθαι νομίζω. ᾿Αθηναίων βασιλεύοντος 
᾿Ερεχθέως, τότε πρῶτον βοῦν ἔχτεινεν ὁ βουφόνος ἐπὶ τοῦ βωμοῦ τοῦ Πολιέως 
Διός καὶ ὁ μὲν ἀπολιπὼν ταύτηι τὸν πέλεκυν ἀπῆλθεν ἐκ τῆς χώρας φεύγων, ὁ δὲ πέλεκυς παραυτίκα Τἀφείθη κριθείς{ 4), καὶ ἐς τόδε ἀνὰ πᾶν ἔτος κρίνεται. Pausanias omitted the name of the first Boupévoc, but the use of the axe 

10 and the tracing back of the action to one man allow us to infer with 
certainty that Pausanias used the version of A., not directly but taking it from a book Tlept tév "ABhvnat Sixaccplwv. We may therefore claim 
for A. the date "A@yvatwv βασιλεύοντος Ἐρεχθέως, and Wilamowitz’ al- 
teration of τετάρτης {ο πρώτης 5) is at least attractive. Besides the version 

15 of A. there are two others which respectively give the names Diomos ϐ) 
and Sopatros ?) to the man who first killed an ox. An attempt at explain- 
ing the relations to each other of the several legends would lead us far 
too deep into the history of Attic religion. I hope to be able to deal with 
this problem in another place. In any case, we have here one of the few 

20 instances 8) in which a fragment of A. becomes important for our know- 
ledge of Attic cults. 

(17) The singular number !) and the fourth book make it appear 
uncertain whether the ’Apyiv(v)ove(c)at *) are meant which were made 
famous by the naval battle in 406/5 B.C. If they are, an alteration of 

25 A to T would perhaps be more probable than the assumption of a 
second mention on another occasion. Or did A. dedicate to Sokrates, 
the philosopher of the conservative party ?), on the occasion of his 
execution (400/399 B.C.) an obituary in which he reviewed the chief 
dates of his life? The fragments do not anywhere else show an interest 

30 in philosophers or philosophy 4). 
(18) Hell. Oxyrh. II x (395 B.C.) &néneurov (the Athenians) uiv yàp 

ὅπλα τε καὶ ὑπηρεσίας ἐπὶ τὰς ναῦς τὰς μετὰ τοῦ Κ[όνωνος, ἐπέμ]φθησαν δὲ 
πρέσβεις ὡς βασιλέα π[ρόσθεν] 1) οἱ περὶ . π. Χράτη τε καὶ ᾿Αγνίαν καὶ Τελε- 
σήγορον, οὓς καὶ συλλαβὼν Φάραξ ὁ πρότερον ναύαρχος ἀπέστειλε πρὸς τοὺς Λα- 

35 κεδαιμονίους, οἳ ἀπέκτειναν αὐτούς. [5αἰο5 τι, 8 Αγνίας γοῦν ὅτε ἐκπλεῖν 
παρεσκευάζετο πρεσβεύσων ἐπὶ ταύτας τὰς πράξεις, αἳ τῆι πόλει συμφερόντως 
elyov. The embassy belongs to the more or less remote antecedents of the 
Corinthian war and to the game of intrigues which accompanied the 
Spartan actions in Asia Minor ?). It was sent some time before the events 
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of 395 B.C. and the affair of Dorieus mentioned in F 46, and it is Te 
dated before autumn 397 B.C. But the nauarchy of Pharax in 398/7 B.C. 
yields an approximate date only, for he seems to have held the command 

far into 396 B.C. 3). The difficulty of the occurrence of the embassy 
5 in the fifth book ‘) is not removed by the supposition that A. mentioned 

it belatedly’ ). It would perhaps not be impossible to find an occasion 
for a belated mention in the probable chronological limits of the fifth 
book 5); but the brief excerpt of Harpokration definitely gives the im- 
pression that it comes from the account of the events themselves, and 

10 these the Atthidographer, who wrote προθεὶς τὸν ἄρχοντα 7), can only 

have supplied suo anno. 
(19) Schol. Laur. Aischin. 3, 51 én’ ἄρχοντος Καλλιμήδους (360/59 B.C) 

εως Αθηναῖοι δύναμιν εἰς Ἑλλήσποντον ἐξέπεμψαν καὶ στρατηγὸν ἐπ᾿ αὐτῆι 
Κηφισόδοτον, ὃς ναυµαχήσας Λαμψακηνοὺς εἰσηγγέλθη ὡς προδεδοκώς.. e xal 

15 διὰ κακίαν ἡττηθεὶς τὴν ναυμαχίαν ... τῆς μὲν θανατικῆς ζημίας ἀπελύθη, ἐζη- 
μιώθη δὲ ὑπὸ τοῦ δήμου ταλάντοις πέντε. Αἰβοπίη. 3, 51 (1π {Πε ἐξετασμός 
οἵ {π6 [6 οἵ ῬεπιοδίΏεπεθ) ἢ τὰ περὶ τὴν Κηφισοδότου στρατηγίαν χαὶ τὸν 
τῶν νεῶν ἔκπλουν τὸν εἰς Ἑλλήσποντον, ὅτε εἷς ὢν τῶν τριηράρχων Δημοσθένης, 
καὶ περιάγων τὸν στρατηγὸν ἐπὶ τῆς νεώς, καὶ συσσιτῶν καὶ συνθύων καὶ συσπέν- 

20 δων, καὶ τούτων ἀξιωθεὶς διὰ τὸ πατρικὸς αὐτῶι φίλος εἶναι, οὐκ ὤκνησεν ἀπ᾽ 
εἰσαγγελίας αὐτοῦ κρινομένου περὶ θανάτου κατήγορος γενέσθαι. Demosth. 23, 
166... ἐπ᾽ Αλωπεκόννησον, ἢ Χερρονήσου μέν ἐστι καὶ ἦν ὑμετέρα, ληιστῶν δὲ 
ἦν μεστὴ καὶ καταποντιστῶν --- (167) ἐνταῦθα δ᾽ ἐλθόντων ἡμῶν καὶ πολιορκούν- 
τῶν τούτους, .... ἡμῖν μὲν προσέβαλλεν (scil. 6 Χαρίδημος), ἐβοήθει δὲ τοῖς 

25 ληισταῖς καὶ χαταποντισταῖς. χαὶ πρότερον προσκαθήμενος τὸν ὑμέτερον στρατη- 
γὸν ἔπεισε καὶ ἠνάγκασε μὴ τὰ βέλτισθ᾽ ὑπὲρ ὑμῶν πράττειν...., καὶ γράφει 
δὴ τὰς συνθήκας ταύτας τὰς πρὸς Κηφισόδοτον, ἐφ᾽ αἷς ὑμεῖς οὕτως ἠγανακτή- 
σατε..... ὥστ᾽ ἀπεχειροτονήσατε μὲν τὸν στρατηγόν, πέντε ταλάντοις δ᾽ ἐζη- 
μιώσατε, τρεῖς δὲ μόναι ψῆφοι διήνεγκαν τὸ μὴ θανάτου τιμῆσαι. Εοτ {Πε ἀαῖ65 

30 of Kephisodotos see P. A. 8313; Mittelhaus RE XI col. 230 no. 2; 
about the form of the proceedings against him see Lipsius A. R. I p. 296 
n. 38; Swoboda Herm. 28, 1893, p. 563 n. 5. A. certainly gave a fuller 
account of the campaign with more details; in the context of Demosthenes 
the campaign is merely one of the proofs for the permanently hostile 

35 attitude of Charidemos towards Athens. This is one of the many cases in which the loss of the Atthis is regrettable, because from it we should know whether Demosthenes belonged to the accusers of Kephisodotos 
as Aischines maintains !). 

(20) A. is evidently cited for the form Marea. If it occurs in its 
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Proper place one might think in the fifth book of the history of Iason of Pherai: in 371 B.C. one of the Malian votes was given to the Oetaeans with Herakleia Trachinia 1). A. must have dealt repeatedly with matters concerning membership of the Amphictiony 3) and the changes in it. 5 But the form of the ethnikon raises doubts: the gulf at least is always called My\tedc by poets and prose writers down to the second century B.C. 3). Meineke suggested a removal of the words, to which the citation belongs, into the article about the Laconian promontory. The suggestion is attractive, and if it is correct the fragment might refer to Timotheos' Io enterprises in the Ionic Sea in 375-373 B.C. Perhaps Isokrates' praise of Timotheos 4), which obviously paraphrases the clauses of the Peace of Kallias, furnishes the connexion: he characterizes the result of the victories of the general by stating that Λακεδαιμονίων δὲ μετ᾽ ἐκεῖνον τὸν χρόνον μηδ᾽ ὑφ᾽ ἑνὸς ἑωρᾶσθαι μήτε ναυτικὸν ἐντὸς Μαλέας περιπλέον μήτε πεζὸν 15 στρατόπεδον δι’ ᾿Ισθμοῦ πορευόμενον, ὅπερ αὐτοῖς τῆς περὶ Λεῦκτρα συμφορᾶς εὕροι τις ἂν αἴτιον γεγενημένον. 
(21) Plin. N. H. 4, 57 in Megarico sinu Methurides 1) III. Accordingly Τροιζῆνος is as impossible as the (Argive) 'Axcfj (suggested by Meineke) instead of ᾿Αττική. 

20 (22) The fragment is generally, and I think correctly, referred to the command of A. himself in Amorgos !) and dated accordingly. It is wrong to bring the doubtful Medavia into the quotation ?), and Meineke's alteration ’Ayopyiwy is at least unnecessary. 
(23) It was at Neon that Philomelos fell 1), who had, among others, 25 Athenian auxiliaries). The earlier form Nedw is still used by Demetrios of Skepsis?3), the later by Pausanias 10, 2, 4; 3, 2, who, however, in I0, 32, 9 wrote Neàva following Herodotos. 
(24) The bold coup de main by which one of the sacred triereis fell into the hands of Philip must be assigned to the time before 353/2 B.C. 

3o because of F 29; it probably occurred in the Attic year 354/3 B.C. The passage in Demosthenes' First Philippic—apart from the difficult 
question about the date of this speech 1)—merely furnishes a terminus anie quem, incidentally it is not certain whether cà «eAevvaia 2) refers to the time, or places at the end of the enumeration the crowning instance 

35 of Philip’s privateering. The sequence Lemnos, Imbros, Geraistos, 
Marathon is geographical and is to show that the Athenians were not even 
able to protect the coasts of their own country: ta teAcutat’ εἰς Μαραθῶνα 
ἀπέβη, καὶ τὴν ἱερὰν ἀπὸ τῆς χώρας ὄιχετ᾽ ἔχων τριήρη, ὑμεῖς δ᾽ οὔτε ταῦτα 
δύνασθε χωλύειν οὔτ᾽ εἰς τοὺς χρόνους, οὓς ἂν προθῆσθε, βοηθεῖν. 
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(25-28) The reference of the four fragments is uncertain. If in F 27 
Kalydna-Kalymna in the Carpathian Sea!) is meant, F 27-28 may be 
connected with each other and may belong to the context of F 22 and the 
history of the Social War (357/6-355/4 B.C.); if it is the island (or accord- 

5 ing to Strabo 13, 1, 46 the group of islands) situated north of Tenedos 
on the route to the Hellespont, F 25-27 may belong together and to the 
context of F 24. The capture of Sestos by Chares, Kersobleptes’ cession 
of the Chersonnese to Athens, and the despatch of kleruchoi to that place in 353/2 B.C. 3) cannot have occurred until the seventh book. to In the tribute lists of the fifth century the inhabitants of the Ionian 3), 
Hellespontine, and ‘Macedonian’ *) Hairai (F 25) are called Αἱραῖοι or 
Αἱραιῆς 5), never Αἱράται; but F 20 is a weak foundation for assuming that A. had a preference for formations in -&rrc. Gresinos (F 26) does not seem to occur elsewhere. In F 27 A. is quoted not for the epithet of the 

15 god *) but for one of the forms of the ethnikon, probably {οΓ Καλύδνιος, which alone occurs in the tribute lists. We cannot decide which of the homonymous islands is meant, but we have no reason for assuming a confusion with Kaauv8a- méatc Kapia¢ 7). On Telos (F 28) see L. Robert Rev. d. Phil. 8, 1934, p. 43 ff.; B.C. H. 57, 1933, p. 542 n. 2. 20 (29) Meineke's correction Μετάχοιον olxàv seems certain in view of περιφραστικῶς and the analogies s.v. ’Axévat and Ἐρύθεια. 1 5ο, the reference to the heroic combat of the Coroneans against Onomarchos in 353/2 B.C. !) becomes doubtful: it is not the Metachoiotai but otpa- möta éx tod Metayotov who came to the assistance of the Coroneans. 25 But it is possible that in a full account volunteer helpers were mentioned besides the soldiers 2). 
(30) The construction of Didymos’ note shows (1) that the grammarian did not find the linguistic and the antiquarian evidence about épyá (col. 14, 3-35) either in the Atthis of Philochoros or in that of A., a point 

here as in other cases ?); he found in it the whole material for the time of Demosthenes. That explains at the same time why we have so few 



m a 
fragments of A, from a time which he had treated as a contemporary and from his own knowledge, These facts were not realized by B. Keil 3) who supplied ŝi& toty θεοῖν «ἐπιτρέψαντας αὐτοῖς ὁρίσασθαι» ὅπως βού- λοιντο, απά consequently found in A. ‘who wrote in Megara’ *) the Megarian 

15 A. may have admitted in order to avoid a new verb and indirect speech. A reference to the Athenians is perhaps more natural in an Atthis, and at the same time more likely in regard to both syntax and matter. ᾿Αθηναῖοι αὲ the opening is the subject of the whole Sentence, the delim- iting is the business of the Athenians, and it does not take place only 20 towards Megarian territory, but the orjAa are put up xóxico:. Philocho- Tos must have thus interpreted the sentence, and I have punctuated accordingly, 
i 

(31) Overlooked by Fredrich 7 G XII 8 P. 76; 79; 81 and RE IV A col. 390. The number of the book shows that the fragment does not belong 25 to the conflict between Thasos and Maroneia in 361/0 (?) about which 

again later, and both Thasos and Maroneia must have been mentioned repeatedly during the following years). The exact reference cannot be guessed. 
3o (32) Akontion is not known. It is extremely unfortunate that we can- not date this only fragment from the last book, but there are too many occasions for mentioning Euboia in the decade 350-340 B.C. It would be pure guesswork to Suggest the union formed by the Euboean cities in 341/o B.C. and their joining the coalition against Philip. The regrettable 35 fact remains that we cannot establish the concluding point of the A tthis 1. (33) The number of the book is not credible 1). If, following B. Keil 3), we refer the fragment to the Peace of Philokrates and the cession of Am- Phipolis to Philip in 346/5 B.C. (an event which almost certainly was Still entered by A. in his Atthis), the alteration èv κτῆ»ι ἢ νουαἰὰ be 
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slight. But A. is quoted for the former name ᾿Εννέα $3ol, which may have 

occurred as early as the second book. The alteration of Schwartz ἐν [ι]β 

is even slighter, and not quite certain only because the Epitome of Har- 

pokration does not give the article before the number ?). Thukydides, 

5 in a digression worked into his text 4), knows the pre-history of the place 

"which was formerly called "Ewé« ó8ot ?), and he gives dates beginning 

with the unsuccessful attempt at a foundation made by Aristagoras 32 

years before the defeat at Drabeskos in 465/4 B.C., i.e. (as Thukydides 

counts the archons inclusively in this chapter as elsewhere) in 496/5 
10 B.C. 5. After further 29 years Hagnon succeeds in founding the place 

(437/6 B.C.) ?). It is more likely that Thukydides in his fourth book took 

the dates from Hellanikos’ ‘Iépeta:, published after 423 B.C., than from 

that writer's Attis, published after 404/3 B.C. But we may assume that 

Hellanikos repeated the date, which was important for Athens too, like 

15 many other facts in his Afthis, where he put it under an archon. It is 
comprehensible that this particular item should have been passed on in 
the later Atthides. Otherwise we can only refer the fragment to the 

foundation of Hagnon. But the alteration of IB to T is slight only if 
the source of Harpokration had Attic characters for the numbers, and 

20 this is not very likely. 
(34) Plutarch gives A.s conception of the seisachtheia!) as a variant 

of an account which goes back through an intermediate source to Aristo- 
tle?). His idea is entirely sensible 3), the difference between the two 
conceptions being perfectly clear: for Aristotle (who probably represents 

25 the general opinion in Athens) the seisachtheia is a complete cancelling 

of debts, as the meaning of the word seems to require *); it was for 
him an isolated measure which he emphatically placed before the le- 
gislation 5). For A. the &roceieoða: tò Bápoç consists in an inflationary 

reform of the currency 5), by which the owed capital (and consequently 
3o the owed interest) were reduced by about a third ?). The essential differ- 

ence is that in A. the seisachtheia up to a point loses its independence and 
becomes a mere consequence of the reform of coinage and weights, 
a consequence, it is true, which Solon had intended, because he wished 

to relieve the condition of the poor 9). The question may remain open 
35 whether A. attached any importance to an explanation of the reform 

of currency for its own sake by showing the purpose of it (neither Ari- 
stotle nor others did this) °); the main point is that his conception of the 
famous act of deliverance wrought by the great liberator is of course 

neither a ‘misunderstanding’ 1°) nor a ‘naiveté’ 11), but a well considered 
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departure from the general opinion !?); that his conception has a purpose, 
and that the purpose is obvious: the creator of the Athenian democracy 
(which A. definitely approves in the form given to it by Solon and Klei- 
sthenes !3)) is to appear as friendly to the people, but not as a radical. 

5 This interpretation absolves Solon from the revolutionary measure of a 
confiscation of property, a menacing idea which alarmed the bourgeoisie 

of the fourth century 4). The precedent occurring in their own history 
had to be eliminated. The relation between A. and Aristotle (in the ap- 

pendix or digression which 'A6x. 10 is!5)) is the same as in the question 
10 of ostracism 18), In this instance too Aristotle silently corrected his main 

Atthidographic source 17), returning to the general opinion contested 

by Α.; he judged more objectively because he stood outside the party 
struggles. Apparently Philochoros did the same 18), and this permits of 
an inference as to Hellanikos and Kleidemos, for (as far as we can judge) 

15 Philochoros did not use the 'A0z. !?) which did not furnish enough details 
for his purpose, nor anything that he could not find more accurately 
or more fully in the earlier A/thides. But the modern historian has an easier 
task in the case of the seisachtheia than in the question as to the time of 
the law about ostracism. Of course, we must admit that Aristotle had 

20 no documentary tradition about the various measures of Solon, apart 
from the legislation proper: we do not know on what grounds he asserts 

so confidently that the seisachtheia preceded, or particularly that the 
reform of the currency followed, the legislation 2°). Further it is at least 
conceivable that the seisachtheia as an isolated measure taken once only 

25 continued to live in the memory of the people; that this memory wish- 
fully exaggerated the relief bestowed on the debtors; and that the Atthido- 
graphers simply and without an examination accepted the popular 
interpretation until A., in the light of his political conviction, re-consider- 
ed the activity of Solon and arranged the various acts differently. For 

30 the obvious bias of A. does not in itself contradict the possibility that the 

conservative critic of the popular opinion was correct. But too much 

tells against his being so ?!): (x) the name oetc&y8ewx, which can really 

mean only the shaking off of the burden, not a mere alleviation *); 

(2) the poems of Solon which speak of the liberation of the land without 

35 any qualification, and which are therefore used by Aristotle for basing 

on them his conception of the seisachtheia 33); (3) and I think decisively, 

the consideration that if the poems describe the condition correctly at 

least up to a point (and there is hardly a doubt that they do) the peasants, 

being deeply involved in debts, evidently could as little have paid two 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 
i 
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thirds of their debts as the whole sum. A payment of the interest in the 
lighter money would have helped them even less: quite apart from the 
fact that this would have been illusory for the home market because they 
also would have received the lighter money for their products, the creditors 

could recover their losses by increasing the rate of interest (more easily 
than the peasants could by increasing their prices), for the legislation 
of Solon does not seem to have limited the rate of interest 24). So far as we 
can judge conditions in Athens in the sixth century a thorough reform 
must have taken place in the interest of the peasants, from whom 

10 came by far the larger part (if not the whole) of the hoplite army. There 
was no need for Kleisthenes to help economically the class of free peasants, 
whom Peisistratos also had favoured. To put it briefly: A.s explanation 
is ingenious, but possible only because of the profound failure to under- 
stand, or rather the lack of, an economic theory, a lack which surprises 

15 us less in Xenophon than in Aristotle. Whatever was the purpose of the 
currency reform, and whether or no A. was a ‘shrewd financier’ 24), we 
must not bring in the modern idea of devaluation. This idea (which was 
unconsciously at the bottom of some commercial measures) was in itself 
alien to antiquity, and was not even discussed in the financial difficulties 
of the fourth century. The primitive remedies were usually gold money, 
bad money, and higher taxes. 

(35) The scholion is in a muddle now; but Aristotle ’A@x. 15, I vuxnoas 
δὲ τὴν ἐπὶ Παλληνίδι μάχην καὶ λαβὼν τὴν πόλιν (5ο. Πεισίστρατος) favours 
the reference of tovtov to πόλεμος, ποῖ {ο δῆμος 1). As both testimonies 

25 give nothing but the bare facts, and as the battle at the Παλληνίδος 
"AGyvaing iepóv, of which Herodotos 3) gives a full account, cannot have 
been lacking in any Atthis, we must not count F 35 among the ‘agree- 
ments’ between A. and Aristotle 3), which are to prove that the former 
was the main Atthidographic source of the latter. But as this fact is 
established otherwise * we may perhaps trace back to the Atthis of A. 
the surplus found in Aristotle as compared with Herodotos, viz. the 
foundation of Rhaikelos, the details about the sojourn of Peisistratos 
at the Thermaean gulf and in Thrace, and the disarmament of the people‘). That is, we may assume, a relation between the sources similar to that 35 which seems to exist in ’A@m. 20-21. About the history and the chron- 
ology of the Peisistratids in the Atthides see Atthis p. 152 ff.; 188 ff. (36) The scholiast or rather his source (Didymos ?) gives a definition, 
succinct but still applying in the fifth century, of the kolakretai as the actual treasurers of the Athenian State 1); subsequently he tries to de- 

wa 
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termine their various functions. He cites for his information Aristophanes 
of Byzantium—surely the A££et; or TAGooa which probably included a 
special chapter entitled Modtrix& évézara 2)—and A., and it is usually 
assumed that he corrects from the latter the statement of the gram- 

5 marian, which is not wrong, but too narrow. Although Didymos was in 
a position to look up the Atthis of A. and occasionally did so, and though 
Hesychios 8.ν. κωλακρέται: ἀργυρικοὶ ταµίαι, οὕς τινες οἴονται μόνου τοῦ 
δικαστικοῦ προίστασθαι 58εΠῃ to recommend this supposition on Didymos' 
Sources, it seems surprising that Aristophanes, well-read as he was, 

10 should have known neither Aristotle nor A. I therefore prefer to refer 
ὥς φησιν not to the grammarian, but to the poet Aristophanes, who 
repeatedly mentioned the kolakretai in their relation to the heliastai 3), 
t.e. I consider the whole scholion to be an excerpt (of Didymos?) from 
Aristophanes’ Aéfetc which he naturally looked up in the first place 

15 for the explanation of an Athenian nodrtixdv bvouc. The grammarian 
correctly quoted first the poetical witness, and then the Atthidographer, 
as he did e.g. in F 34 and in Philochoros 328 F 168. Further, although 
{Πε χωλαχρέται ννετ6 {ΠΕ ταμίαι τῶν πολιτικῶν ypyucrwv down to the last 
decades of the fifth century *), being mentioned therefore in numerous 

20 and various passages, comparison with Aristotle 'A0r. 8, 3 5) makes it 
appear probable that F 36 comes from the description of the constitution 
of Solon. Wilamowitz ê) corrected the slight corruption vauxAypixév from 

Aristotle, and he emphasized the fact that in both passages directions 
of the laws are quoted ?). His inference that Aristotle used the Atthido- 

25 grapher(s) is possible, although I am confident that Aristotle read the 
Solonian laws himself. In any case, the words quoted from the laws are 

not 'identical': Aristotle proves the existence and the functions of the 
naukraroi (which he too found rather enigmatic) in the pre-Solonian 
state by a formula which 'often' occurred in the old Solonian laws 9) ; 

30 A. quotes verbatim one law. It is entirely credible that the law in the 
form quoted by A. occurred in ‘Solon’s calendar of sacrifices’ °), but then 
it is obvious too that he quoted it not on account of the kolakretai 
but on account of the Bewpia to Delphi, for, like the other Atthidograph- 

ers, A. did not enter in his Atthis the whole code. The difference between 

35 him and Aristotle in the use made of the law thus becomes even more 
evident: we must therefore be on our guard not to use the occurrence 

of the kolakretai in both writers as a proof that the foundation of 'A0r: 

5-13 was wholly taken from A.; the question of the sources is much more 
complicated for these chapters. I suggest that A. adduced some facts 
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Which would show us how Solon brought Athens into the sphere of 
Delphi !*). It is extremely regrettable that no more is left of this account; 
further information about the kolakretai u) is poor and cannot be used 
to supplement F 36. ' (37) The ultimate source of the scholion, which exists in several 
versions and is partly mutilated !), are books on Kapandovpevor 3 which 
tried to determine the identity of the Thukydides who occurs in Ach. 
702 ff. and in Vesp. 946 ff. They grouped together for this purpose the 
known bearers of the name; neither in the scholion nor in the Vita 
Thucydidis by Marcellinus do the lists come from A., who entered the 
poet Thukydides suo anno). It is from the Κωμωιδούμενοι too that 
come the citations of A. and Philochoros, who of course here and else- 
where ϐ) are in the right against Theopompos, who was casual and not 
very well acquainted with the conditions in fifth century Athens. Even 

15 if A. knew the tenth book of Theopompos, or at least his pamphlet 
about the Athenian demagogues (it is chronologically possible that he 
did 5)), neither the wording nor the state of the scholion allows of the inference that A. criticised Theopompos. Such a supposition is improb- 
able in itself, and polemics in which the name of the criticized author 20 is given are quite incredible: it is almost without exception the gram- marians who add the names later to the usually anonymous citations ô). In regard to Aristophanes I do not doubt that he meant the opponent of Perikles, as the source of the scholiast supposes. We can infer with some certainty A.s opinion of him from Aristotle’s ᾿Αθπ. 28, 3 7), but it 25 is an inference, not a proof for the dependence on A. of Aristotle 8): the facts mentioned in ch. 28 come from Atthides or at least occurred in them too, but the grouping and the judgment of the facts belong to Aristotle as the book about the demagogues belongs to Theopompos. A detail: Aristotle calls Thukydides not the son of Melesias, but xnSeorh¢ 30 Ktywvoc, and he does not do this in order to prevent confusion but be- cause he wants to point out the social Position of the earlier προστάται τοῦ δήμου. 
(38) The Atthis dates the Samian War in the years of Timokles 441/0 and Morychides 440/39 B.C. 4); the list of Strategoi who swear the peace- 35 treaty belongs to 439/8 B.C. 2). As Thukydides I, II7, 2 mentions for the reinforcements in the second year of the war five other names in which we can only see the strategoi of 440/39 B.C. 3) the list of A. must refer to 441/0 B.C. As Thukydides ‘) says about the first battle only that it was fought Περικλέους δεκάτου αὐτοῦ στρατηγοῦντος, A, supplement- 

ο 
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ed him by giving the full list with the official sequence of the phylai and 
with the official form of the names 5). The only difficulty is that the 
scholion, the text of which was for the first time correctly edited from 
the Marcianus gr. 423 by F. Lenz ê), includes eleven names instead of 

5 ten, among them two representatives from the Akamantis, viz. IIegoO c 
XoAxpyeóg and Γλαύχων ἐκ. Kepau£ov. This is the foundation of Lenz’ 
attack on the prevailing opinion which is that one of the ten strategoi 
had a higher position, was, in fact, the commander in chief, and that this 
'supreme strategos' was elected ἐξ ἁπάντων “Adnvatwv, in consequence 

10 whereof one of the ten tribes remained without a representative 7). 
Lenz maintains that this opinion ‘is to be modified inasmuch as the num- 
ber (scil. of strategoi) did not always have to be nine besides the com- 
mander in chief, but sometimes was ten'. But his explanation of the 
alleged fact that there were eleven strategoi in 441/o B.C. (as well as in 

15 433/2 B.C.), and that 'Perikles had Glaukon elected as his proxy because 
in the interest of the state he did not wish to be absent from Athens too 
often or too long at a time' is open to the gravest doubts. His main 
prop is the much contested passage in Thukyd. 1, 57, 6 about the expedi- 
tion agains Perdikkas in 433/2 B.C.: ἔτυχον γὰρ τριάκοντα ναῦς ἀποστέλ- 

20 λοντες καὶ χιλίους ὁπλίτας ἐπὶ τὴν γῆν αὐτοῦ, ᾿ Αρχεστράτου τοῦ Λυκομήδους μετ᾽ 
ἄλλων δέκα στρατηγοῦντος. Οῃ {16 strength of this passage Lenz speaks 
of ‘the agreement between Thukydides and A.’, which (in his opinion) 
‘eliminates definitely the hypothesis that in the text of Thukydides two 
numbers were confused’. I shall not discuss here the historical views of 

25 Lenz concerning the situations in 441/0 and in 433/2 B.C. (in my opinion 
the two situations differ widely), nor shall I put some factual questions 
(which might be rather inconvenient for Lenz 8)), and I shall not even 
argue the question of the text which has long ago been answered to my 
satisfaction and I hope to that of other scholars too °). It is sufficient 

30 for my purpose to state simply that the passage of Thukydides is certainly 
not ‘the best possible parallel to our text, and enables us the better 
to understand Androtion’s list, which apparently reproduces the original 
document of the Athenian archives very carefully’ 1°). The difference 
between the two passages is obvious: while for 441/0 B.C. we have the 

35 names of all strategoi and know the tribes of all, we have eight names only 
for 433/2 B.C., and oí five tribes only do we know the representatives 1). 
This is a very weak foundation for Lenz’ hypothesis !3), and as in the list 
of the Scholiast the name of one deme is certainly corrupt, there remains 
the alternative proposed by H. T. Wade-Gery that Λαμπίδης Πειραιεύς 13) 
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does not &ive us the name of an eleventh strategos but 'alternative Suggestions for the Corrupt word ᾿Αθηναῖος’ 14). As matters are, he till we get an adequate discussion of the many problems of the Athenian strategia, I am definitely inclined to prefer this alternative. 5 (39) The discussion Which tries to explain the enormous strength ol the invasion army 4), or finds it illuminating for the patriotism of A. 4), §0es astray because it regards ŝéxa µυριάσι as being the tradition. But A. is not Phanodemos 3), and what we read in the Mss. is a corrupt xal pv- ptkat which we are free to correct. Neither Thukydides *) nor Ephoros 5) 10 has given figures; not until Plutarch 9) do we find πρὸς τοὺς ἑξακισμυρίους 

15 the text of A., but the likeness in the wording is evident, and an F could easily be corrupted to K‘ (= xai). We do not know how A. arrived at this number: it appears far too high 5); but as Plutarch expressly speaks 
of hoplites, and as we have no reason to doubt that he took from his 

?5 contents of F 39, A. merely states that the enemies (at the first invasion)! 
spared the poplat. This does not Support the interpretation of Bloch: 
‘for the rest, Attica was completely devastated: this conclusion must be 
drawn from the words of A.’ 12), Thukydides 2, I9, 2 gives the sphere of 
τέμνειν αἱ {Πε first invasion: the devastation concerned a relatively small 

(40) A. Probably reported the death of Kleon simply as a historical 
35 fact and in the same context as Thukydides 1), whose narrative, perhaps 

along with the Atthis of Hellanikos, he may have made the basis of his 
whole account of the Peloponnesian War. His date 422/1 B.C., which 
was probably the same in all Atthides *), is correct because the year of 
Alkaios could be found in the list of the strategoi: Kleon fell as strategos 
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at Amphipolis too θέρους τελευτῶντος 3). The more accurate dating by Eratosthenes ‘)—probably a criticism of earlier interpreters who had moved the death to the preceding year ‘)—that the death occurred eight months before the performance of Aristophanes’ Peace (in Elaphe- 5 bolion 421 B.C) would yield Boedromion, 422/r B.C. being a leap- year *). We do not see how Eratosthenes could calculate this, for the Atthides seem rarely to have dated by months?). Whether A. in an ἐπιμετρῶν λόγος βανε α judgement on Kleon we cannot tell. If he did, there can hardly be a doubt about the nature of it 8). ο. (41) Thukyd. 5, 61, r; cf. (Ephoros-)Diodor. r2, 79. (42) The evidence about Hyperbolos is collected by Kirchner P. A. 13910 and Swoboda R E IX col. 254. The complete name from the Atthis of A. refutes not only the comic poets, who after their custom denied Hyperbolos’ Athenian citizenship, but Theopompos as well, who calls 15 the father Chremes 1). Though it is self-evident that the Atthidographer was better informed than the rhetor about matters of this kind 2), the corroboration by an ostrakon with the inscription "YzépBoAog ᾿Αντιφά- vous 5) is welcome. The scholion has been cut down; still it seems to Prove what A., who gave his special attention to ostracism as an in- 20 stitution 4), felt to be remarkable in this its last application, viz. that it affected a leader of the radical democrats. That fact probably made him say that Hyperbolos was ostracized 314 pavrdtynta, and this suspi- cion is confirmed by the following characterisation of the man by 
Thukydides 8, 73, 3 καὶ Ὑπέρβολόν τέ τινα τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων, μοχθηρὸν ἄν - 35 θρωπον, ὠστρακισμένον οὐ διὰ δυνάμεως καὶ ἀξιώματος φόβον, ἀλλὰ διὰ πο- νηρίαν καὶ αἰσχύνην τῆς πόλεως, droxtelvovor (scil. the Samian oligarchs) μετὰ Χαρμίνου τε ἑνὸς τῶν otpatnyay xth. These words are not a valuation of the political attitude of Hyperbolos (that would have belonged to the 
fifth book and to the events recorded there), but an occasional remark 3° which is in agreement with the view of Conservative circles on the insti- 
tution of ostracism and with Thukydides’ own opinion of the successors 
of Perikles, which became more and more severe in the course ot time 5). 
À. judged like Thukydides, and Philochoros seems to have followed A. 6), 

(43) In Thukyd. 8, 67 the immediate pre-history of the oligarchic 
35 revolution begins with the return of Peisandros to Athens in the early 

summer (May ?) of 41x1 B.C., and the Assembly of the people in which the 
institution of ten συγγραφεῖς αὐτοχράτορες ἶ5 proposed. Aristotle (AO. 
29) seems to have deliberately made the pre-history as succinct as pos- 
sible, and dated it by the words μετὰ τὴν ἐν Σικελίαι γενομένην συμφο- 
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ράν, 4.6. by the institution of the ten probuloi in winter 413/2 B.C. 1). He makes the revolution begin with the assembly in which Pythodoros ΤΊΟνΕ5 τὸν δῆμον ἑλέσθαι μετὰ τῶν προυπαρχόντων δέκα προβούλων ἄλλους εἴκοσι... οἵτινες... συγγράψουσι περὶ τῆς σωτηρίας. Τὲ Ἠᾶς πθνοτ Ῥθεπ 5 denied that the same assembly is meant in both writers, and it cannot be denied in my opinion that the number of ten συγγραφεῖς given by Thukydides is an error in a detail which is of no great importance in view ‘of the far-reaching divergences of the two reports ?). We need not discuss here these divergences 3). Two points only are essential for us: (1) to 1o judge by the wording of Harpokration A. (and Philochoros following him) expressly corrected the error of Thukydides: 3oav δὲ of μὲν πάντες κτλ. shows that they gave the same composition as Aristotle of the commission of ten probuloi and twenty members elected additionally, and that by mavteg they emphasized this composition evidently because Thukydides, 15 who did not know of two successive measures, gave another number. (2) Aristotle in ᾿Αθπ. 20, 2-3 paraphrases a psephism; a falsification of the psephism in this one point does not appear credible, nor would it have been to any purpose as to the matter; therefore the number given by the Atthidographers and Aristotle is historically correct. Since the 20 number is taken from a document F 43 cannot be used as a proof for the dependence of Aristotle on Α., but general considerations here too make this dependence appear probable: Aristotle combines Thukydides with a ‘moderately oligarchic source, which on its part had collected and redact- ed the records < the full recording of them is typical for the account of 25 Aristotle> with the purpose of Proving the legality of procedure of their party <i.e. the adherents of Theramenes>’ ¢), The description of this source suits A. We cannot with certainty decide the question whether he on his part took the records from a (contemporary) pamphlet 5). (44) After the brilliant restoration of the date made by Usener !) 30 the fragment is of great importance for the design (and incidentally for the style *)) of A.s Atthis and thus for the design of the Atthides general- ly 3). It is further interesting because it shows that Aristotle occasionally remembered the Aithis of A. in others of his works besides {]ιε Αθηναίων πολιτεία ). I think that Usener also correctly restored the more or less 35 corrupt names of the ambassadors *) by passing in review the entire 
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armistices and in 421 B.C. to the Peace of Nikias 5); Endion, who was 
ephor in 413/2 B.C. and πατρικὸς ξένος οἱ ΑΙκίρίαᾶες Ὦ; απά Leon, 
whose official career we can follow up from 426 to 411 B.C. ?), went 
together to Athens as ambassadors in 420 B.C. in order to prevent the alliance of Athens with Άτβο5 δοκοῦντες ἐπιτήδειοι εἶναι τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις 5), 
a point of view frequently taken into account in the election of ambas- 
sadors. Of these three Leon, who in 411 B.C. took over the command of 
a squadron in place of the fallen Pedaritos 10), perhaps died or fell before 
408/7 B.C., and this would explain that the younger Megillos (who is 

10 probably identical with the ambassador of Agesilaos to Tissaphernes in 
396 B.C. ")) replaced him. Perhaps we may infer {τοτη Μέγιλλος Λακεδαι- 
µόνιος in Plato's Laws that he too was known in Athens and had con- 
nexions there similar to those of Endios, though it is somewhat surprising 
that A. then had mentioned the youngest ambassador in the first place. 

15 Diodoros !?), however, called Endios, who in 411/0 B.C. 15) after the battle 
of Kyzikos led an embassy to Athens, ápyuxpsofieuric, unfortunately 
without giving the names of the other ambassadors which surely were 
not lacking in Ephoros. If we may follow Dindorf in inserting his name in 
Xenoph. Heli. 2, 3, τ; 10 instead of Eó8to; and Eó8txoc of the Mss. he was 

20 again eponymous ephor in 404/3 B.C. and therefore available for a lega- 
tion in 408/7 B.C. No doubt is possible with regard either to the date of 
the mission recorded by A. or to its purpose, viz. the redemption of prison- 
ers on behalf of which an earlier (?) agreement existed M), There does 
not seem a reason for supposing that Ephoros confounded the missions 

25 of 411/o and 408/7 B.C., or that he borrowed the name of the ἀρχιπρεσβευ- 
Ths of 411/0 from the embassy of 408/7 B.C. The question is alone whether 
the embassy of 408/7 had instructions, besides the purpose mentioned 
by A. to sound Athenian feeling as to a peace, as was the case with 
the embassy of 411/0 !5) and again that sent in 406 B.C. after the battle 

30 at the Arginusai 15). We cannot answer this question with certainty 
because the Scholiast excerpted from A. only the passage referring to 
the exchange of prisoners, the μνᾶς λυτροῦσθακ. 

(45) The alteration of “AvSpwv to ᾿Ανδροτίων is slight, and it is neces- 
l sary: an Atthis by Andron did not exist 3), and it is not credible that the 

35 interpreters of Aristophanes should have consulted the mythographical 
Συγγένεια for a historical event in this instance, and only in this instance, 

instead of looking up an Atthis in which they were sure to find the re- 
quired data. The problem may have been similar to that of F 40, though 
in this case there is no rea) difficulty: at the time of the performance of 

wn 
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the Frogs (Lenaia 405 B.C.) Alkibiades was in voluntary exile, but he offered his help to the Athenian commanders even before the battle of Aigos Potamoi (autumn 405 B.C.), and it seems to be a good suggestion of Beloch ?) that after the condemnation of the generals who had won 5 the battle of Arginusai (October 406 B.C.) the recall of Alkibiades was considered at Athens. The dates given in the scholion, the narrative in Which is confused, are those of Xenophon 3) who puts the return of Alki- biades to Athens in the year of Antigenes 407/6 B.C., whereas it actually happened in the year of Euktemon 408/7 B.C. 4t), and Alkibiades again xo fell into disgrace in 407/6 B.C. According to the wording of the scholion it was A. himself who corrected the wrong date of Xenophon; perhaps he did the same in F 50, as in F 43 he corrected a wrong statement of Thu- Κγαάϊάς5, Διαφέρεσθαι certainly does not refer only to the account of the return 5), and it hardly refers to A.s judgement on Alkibiades, which 15 unfortunately we do not know. As a matter of fact I think that it was not widely different from that of Aristotle. 
(46) A. is quoted expressly for the end of Dorieus only. But there seems to be no doubt that he entered at its proper place (under the year 407/6 B.C.) the lucky coup de main of the strategos Phanosthenes 2) who 

events which Xenophon narrates in Hell. 1, 5, 18 {.: ἀντὶ δὲ Κόνωνος εἰς “Avdpov ἔπεμψαν (5ο. οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι) Φανοσθένην τέτταρας ναῦς ἔχοντα. 

which rightly puzzled Pausanias or his source 5), and which perhaps puzzles us even more 9); (2) whether Pausanias' account of the capture 35 of Dorieus in 407/6 B.C. and of the conduct of th him ($8 4-5) derives ultimately from the same 

self 8). The context in which the 'Aóyoc' about Dorieus Occurs seems to 
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indicate "HA, or à periegesis of Olympia, and/or a book (used in the former ?) IIcgi ᾿Ολυμπιονικῶν which contained data about the lives of the more famous victors °). The learned writers of books of this kind (for Which the names of Polemon, Istros 10) and many others are at our 5 disposal) used, besides historians and local historians, contemporary writings which partly had the character of pamphlets, and which accom- panied the struggles for hegemony in the fist half of the fourth century: there were not only subsequent attacks on the former Athenian empire 11), but as many, if not more, directed against the new mistress Sparta; and 10 again there where pro-Spartan pamphlets or speeches published as pamphlets 12). Possibly this is the reason why Xenophon (who was well acquainted with the wide-spread condemnation of the Spartan conduct) avoided mentioning the death of Dorieus, which did Sparta no credit; but this is not certain, and perhaps not even probable: Xenophon re- I5 ported the events of the war in their chronological sequence and had no cause for interrupting his succinct account in order to anticipate what was done to Dorieus many years later by the Spartans, after the Athenians had treated him with uncommon mildness. It is also possible that A. (as in F 45) took ınto account Xenophon and enlarged his report. 20 But the divergences existing between the accounts of Xenophon and Pausanias, although not of great importance 13), make it appear doubtful whether the latter can be traced back to A., and the idea of Bloch that ‘Androtion, in completing Xenophon's account with the addition of 
patriotic features, tacitly attacks him by including the story of 

25 Dorieus’ death’, seems to contradict the facts 4). Also it is natural that 
for events happening almost in A.s own time he did not need Xenophon 
as a source; the story ot 407/6 may have been, and probably was, mentioned 
in Hellanikos and Kleidemos, and the contrast between Athenian and 
Spartan conduct may come from contemporary pamphlets. On the other 

30 hand (these matters are, in fact, not so simple as some critics of sources 
believe), these considerations do not absolutely contradict the idea made 
likely by the concluding words of Pausanias in § 7, that A. contrasted 
the brutality of the leading Spartans towards their own adherent with 
the humane treatment given by the Athenians to a man who in their 

35 view was legally condemned for high treason. A., in narrating these 
things, may have anticipated under the year 407/6 B.C., or (perhaps 
more likely) he referred back under the year 395/4 B.C. to the earlier 
Story. This may even appear probable up to a point, as A. does not seem 
to have been a friend of Sparta 45). But in view of the form of Pa usanias' 
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quotation and of the uncertainty as to his immediate source we cannot 
rove that A. called attention to that contrast, or if so, where he did. 
It is on account of this uncertainty that I placed $ 7 among the Testimo- 
nia, and that I made only a cautious use of F 46 in the Introduction !9). 

5 (47) The double citation does not, of course, prove that either A. was 
following Ephoros 1) or conversely Ephoros A. The question may remain 
open whether one of the two eiternatives is possible chronologically ; 
but when Ephoros and Atthidographers agree with each other (we do 
not know whether, or to what extent, that was the case here) there are 

1o generally two possibilities only: community of sources or dependence of Ephoros on an Atthis. The battle of Nemea belongs to the end of Dio- 
phantos' year 395/4 B.C. 2), whiie the naval battle ot Knidos was fought 
in the beginning of Eubulides' year 394/3 B.C. 3). 

(48) The scholiasts on Aristoph. Plut. 173 talk at random, but Harpo- 15 kration too seems to be excessively abbreviated, as is shown by the singular cpecmyoüvroc. The Eewxóv in fact consisted of the peltasts of 
Iphikrates, who is alone mentioned by Diodoros !, while Kallias com- manded the hoplites who had no share in the actual combat 3. Cf. 
on 328 F 150. 

20 (49) In the explanation of Alkman's catalogue or wines!) we find the following passage in Athen. 1, 57 Ρ. 31 (Ἠ: καὶ τὸν ἐξ Οἰνοῦντος καὶ τὸν ἐξ ᾿Ονόγλων καὶ Σταθμῶν - χωρία δὲ ταῦτα τὰ χαὶ πλησίον Πιτάνης. Βαί Boelte *) doubts the corrections suggested for the corrupt text 3) because Oinous is a perioecic township and therefore cannot have been situated 25 in Spartan territory. Livy 34, 28, 1 says ad Sellasiam super Oenunta Huvium. ΙΕ, according to general opinion, the town was situated on the river of the same name Livy's words might corroborate the information about an invasion of Laconia by Chabrias, and the victory won over the Spartans at Sellasia (?) in 389/8 B.C. ‘), and in the account of Polyainos 30 the river plays a part. But again Boelte doubts the premiss 5): he refers to the list of the ‘hundred towns’ of Laconia *), which is quoted repeatedly, and which he would like to derive from A. because 'among the communi- ties mentioned in this list Anthana and Aulon occur, places which the Spartans lost in 369 B.C.'. He finds a corroboration of this view in F 63 35 ‘where ovyxatadéyer implies a catalogue’; unfortunately the number of the book is corrupt, and the Mss. of Stephanos diverge: the easier altera- tion of xat (év) into Ere does not favour Boelte's suggestion; but the iv of P may be z, and the campaigns of Epameinondas occurred in the fifth book 7). I contess that I find strange an enumeration of a hundred 



Laconian names in an Atthis, but it is perhaps not impossible when we compare Strabo 8, 4, 11: ὅπου γε καὶ ἡ Λακωνικὴ λειπανδρεῖ, Χρινομένη πρὸς τὴν παλαιὰν εὐανδρίαν . ἔξω γὰρ τῆς Σπάρτης αἱ λοιπαὶ πολίχναι τινές εἰσι περὶ τριάκοντα τὸν ἀριθμόν, τὸ δὲ παλαιὸν ἑκατόμπολίν φασιν αὐτὴν καλεῖσθαι καὶ τὰ 5 ἑκατόμβαια διὰ τοῦτο θύεσθαι παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς κατ᾽ ἔτος. (50) Xenophon 1) and Ephoros *)—who otherwise differ in their ac- counts of the events ?)—gave 300 as the number of Thebans who fled 

to content with a vague συχνοὶ ἄλλοι; πὲ therefore does not help us to a decision. Unless ¥ is an early corruption of T ê) (either being, of course, à round number) A. is the best witness because he saw the arrival of the fugitives in Athens. It is quite possible that in this instance too 5) he wished to correct the latest account of Xenophon ?). 15 (51) From an account of the battle of Leuktra which A. must have treated in detail because Athens made the attempt 'at replacing the hegemony of Sparta by her own’. See Beloch Gr. G.? III x p. 172 ff.; Cary C. A. H. VI p. 87 ff. For the testimonies about the Eparitai, whom the new Arcadian confederacy set up, see Beloch P. 175 n. 2, and F Gr Hist ?o II C p. 9g, 28 ff. 
(52) Schol. Aischin. r, 77 1) Δημόφιλος δέ τις εἰσηγήσατο διαψηφίσεις Ὑενέσθαι τῶν ἀστῶν ἐν τοῖς δήµοις, ὥστε τοὺς δηµότας περὶ ἑκάστου τῶν ἀναγραφομένων διδόναι ψῆφον ὅτι ἐστὶν ἀστός, μηδενὸς κατηγοροῦντος μηδὲ ἀπο- λογουμένου ἀλλ᾽ ἐκ τῆς συνιστορήσεως, καὶ ἴσχυον αἱ διαψηφίσεις τῶν δημοτῶν. 25 Argum. Demosth. or. 57 γράφεται νόμος παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις γενέσθαι ζήτησιν πάντων τῶν ἐγγεγραμμένων τοῖς ληξιαρχικοῖς γραμματείοις, εἴτε γνήσιοι πολῖ- ταί εἰσιν εἴτε μή, τοὺς δὲ μὴ γεγονότας ἐξ ἀστοῦ καὶ ἐξ ἀστῆς ἐξαλείφεσθαι - διαψηφίζεσθαι δὲ περὶ πάντων τοὺς δημότας, χαὶ τοὺς μὲν ἀποψηφισθέντας καὶ 

ἐμμείναντας τῆι ψήφωι τῶν δημοτῶν ἐξαληλίφθαι καὶ εἶναι μετοίκους, τοῖς 30 δὲ βουλομένοις ἔφεσιν εἰς τοὺς δικαστὰς δεδόσθαι, κἂν μὲν ἁλῶσι καὶ παρὰ τῶι δικαστηρίωι, πεπρᾶσθαι, ἐὰν δ᾽ ἀποφύγωσιν, εἶναι πολίτας 3). Judging 
by the date 3), F 52 is taken from one of the last two books and refers to 
the last d:adyprousc, which at the same time is the only one historically 
certain. It was ordered on a motion brought in by the little known politi- 

35 cian Demophilos 4). Διαψήφισις ΟΙ διαψηφισµός actually means (like the 
verb) quite generally ‘voting by ballot’, but (since the events of 346/5 
B.C. ?) the word was used τεςππἰςα]]ν {οτ {ΠΕ ἐξέτασις τῶν πολιτῶν ἢ κατὰ 
δήμους γινομένη 5), not only for the regular entering of the sons of Citizens 
ἰπίο {ΠΕ ληξιαρχικὸν γραμματεῖον ἣ---ννπίσῃ in the time of Aristotle 
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(perhaps as a consequence of Demophilos’ psephism) was protected by 
every conceivable caution—but for extraordinary scrutinies as well of lists 
of the members of a deme, or a phratry, or a clan”) with the purpose 
of freeing these lists from any foreign elements (technically παρέγγραφοι). 

5 So far as citizenship is concerned, the examination could only be made by the demes because the State registered neither the new-born nor the 
men who had come of age (i.e. the citizens proper), leaving this business 
to the phratries and demes, of which the demes alone are politically 
important °). Moderns justly find it remarkable that the State did not 

10 supervise even the keeping of the lists (or not until the law had come 
into force which Aristotle quotes in 'A0r. 42 9), and even then the 
State only supervised the entry of the epheboi), although the excercising 
of political rights depended on admission into these lists, and although 
the lack of reliability of some demes seems to have been a public scandal ?). 

15 The consequence was on the one side the levity with which Comedy and 
pamphleteers in particular denied the citizenship of almost any man 
outstanding in public life !9), on the other that on certain occasions a 
general scrutiny of the citizens' lists proved necessary, e.g. after an interruption of the normal life of the State by a tyranny or another 

20 revolutionary action, or after a long war in which, apart from the natural 
disorder of such times, archives might be destroyed. At least we should 
think that this must have been the case. But in fact, although we occasion- ally hear about a diabjpraic by a deme the registers of which had been 
1051 1), tradition in regard to an examination of the whole citizens’ 25 list (i.e. of the registers of all demes) is poor, or rather (with the exception of the year 346/5 B.C.) it is non-existent. I shall rapidly examine alleged cases 14), only the first of which will somewhat detain us. 

(x) Aristotle in ᾿Αθπ. 13, 5 says that the party of Peisistratos was Ἰοΐπεά Ὦγ οἵ τε ἀφηρηιμένοι τὰ χρέα διὰ τὴν ἀπορίαν καὶ οἱ τῶι γένει μὴ κα- 30 θαροὶ διὰ τὸν φόβον - σημεῖον δ᾽ ὅτι μετὰ τὴν τῶν τυράννων χατάλυσιν ἐποίησαν διαψηφισμόν, ὡς πολλῶν κοινωνούντων τῆς πολιτείας ob mpoojxov. The state- ment implies the existence of a citizens’ list set up in the time of Solon, and the keeping of it by the phratries, to which from Solon onward the whole citizen body belonged 3). The absence of any other information 35 about this list is of no great importance). But it is surprising that Aristotle Pol. 3, 1, 1o tells us something quite different from the same time, viz. not a removal of the unqualified but an increase of the citizen body by foreign elements: ἀλλ᾽ ἴσως ἐκεῖνο μᾶλλον ἔχει ἀπορίαν ὅσοι μετέσχον µετα- βολῆς γενομένης πολιτείας, οἷον ᾿Αθήνησιν ἐποίησε Κλεισθένης μετὰ τὴν τῶν 



τυράννων ἐκβολήν: πολλοὺς γὰρ ἐφυλέτευσε ξένους καὶ δούλους [μετοίκους] 15). We can neither reconcile nor se 

strictly refuted, but the nature of the tradition gives cause for the gravest doubts about its correctness: Herodotos, describing the party-struggle, knows of an expulsion οἵ {Π6 ἐναγεῖς only (i.e. in fact of the Alkmeonids and their closest adherents), but he knows neither a διαψηφισμός nor 20 its counterpart, the increase of the Demos by foreign elements. The Politics knows only the increase by foreign elements, while the (later) ᾿Αθηναίων πολιτεία ἱπ several passages 1”) knows only the διαψηφισμός ἀπά veonohitat about whose quality we are not told anything. As the idea that the évayets are identical with both the disfranchised 18) and the 25 (re-)enfranchised persons cannot be taken seriously, the contradictory pieces of information in Politics and in the ᾿Αθηναίων πολιτεία, in my opinion, are not tradition or historical facts of the closing sixth century, not stroke and counterstroke in the contest of the parties, they are 
political invention and counterinvention of the closing fifth century and 30 of the fourth. The tradition can be explained at once if the information in Politics comes from the oligarchic speeches and pamphlets, which attacked not only the democratic constitution but the κατάρατος δῆμος 
itself, which (as they maintained) had been formed by Kleisthenes pre- 
dominantly of foreigners and slaves 19). The other party of course denied 35 this slander about the origin of the Demos and refuted it by the invention 
of an oligarchic 3uxynowp.óc—not an unskilful invention if they made use 
of the tradition handed down by Herodotos, and added to it by their 
invention. Possibly this is already the purely democratic answer, but the 
main trait of the invention indicates an author who wrote after the 
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διαψηφισμός οἵ 346/ς Β.Ε., i.e. the ordinary source of Aristotle in the "Ar. for the facts of the history of the constitution, viz. A., who attempted to free the memory of the éco; xolg Kleisthenes, like that of Solon, from all left-wing, radical, and revolutionary actions 2°), In this party- 5 political controversy the facts were forgotten which we should wish to know, about which however there probably existed no tradition: Klei- sthenes created the demes, thus changing the political (civil) status of many Athenians, and determined for the future the status of all Athenians. It was indispensable for him to prescribe to the new units the drawing 10 up, and the regular keeping of, registers of their members. These registers existed besides, or replaced, the former registers which the phratries surely had kept. Naturally they were constantly undergoing changes, but there can be no doubt ?!) that they remained the established basis of Athenian citizenship. We do not know whether any, and if so what, 15 instructions were given in the psephism by which the Assembly voted, on the motion of Kleisthenes, the new division of the country and its citizens. The obvious supposition is that Kleisthenes proceeded like the men of 403/2 B.C. 22), i.e. that he distributed the existing citizen body (or if a more neutral term is wanted, the free population of Attica) 20 among the new demes without a universal examination (which would have taken too much time and could in fact not have been carried through because there was no examining board even later) and left it to the demes to exclude, when drawing up their registers, those who were known to their fellow-villagers or to their neighbours as foreigners or slaves. 25 The oligarchic slander, directed less against Kleisthenes than against the Demos, arose on the analogy to the psephisms of 403/2 B.C.; Aristotle admitted it into Politics *5), and replaced it in the ' Ax. by the διαψηφισμός of A., the analogy to the διαψηφισμός οἵ 346/5 B.C. Both pieces ‘of in- formation, being party-political inventions, must be eliminated from 30 history. 

(2) The almost universal assumption *4) of a general διαψηφισμός ἰπ the demes in 445/4 B.C. is most probably due to a wrong inference from a statement of Philochoros about numerous expulsions from the citizen body on the occasion of a distribution of corn in that year. It is quite 35 uncertain whether it can even be supported by the authority of Philo- choros himself. A priori it would be much more likely to expect a general revision of the citizen lists in 451/0 B.C. when Perikles carried his citizen law μὴ μετέχειν τῆς πόλεως, ὃς ἂν μὴ ἐξ ἀμφοῖν ἀστοῖν He yeyoveig 15): but it does not seem to have been made; the Proceedings seem to have 
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been the same as in 508/7 and in 403/2 B.C. These in detail on Philochoros 328 F 119. 

(3) The citizen law of Perikles was renewed in 403/2 B.C. on the motion of Aristophon 36), But an additional motion of Nikomenes, prescribing 5 τοὺς δὲ πρὸ Εὐχλείδου ἀνεξετάστως ἀφεῖσθαι 27), expressly excludes a general διαψηφισμός. 
(4) The assumption of Wilamowitz 28) that between 403/2 and 346/5 B.C. ‘measures like these without doubt have been taken repeatedly’ is due to a failure to Tecognize the facts of 403/2 B.C. and to the incredible re dating of Demosthenes or. 57 (Ἔφεσις πρὸς Εὐβουλίδην) at 'c. 360 at the latest’ 29), Before 346/5 B.C. we know isolated cases only 30), and the tradition about the motion of Demophilos indicates that it really was something new: that is the reason why the contemporary A., and Philo- choros following him, treated the διαφηφισµός under this year. 15 (5) The διαψηφισμός οἱ 346/5 B.C. is the first undoubted and indubitable historical fact, established by contemporary allusions 31), preserved and lost speeches, and especially by the testimonies of the Atthidographers. I have not the least doubt that A. Diller is correct in asserting that ‘the decree of Demophilus in 346/5 introduced a great change in the scrutiny 20 of the demes: it made them universal, uniform, and compulsory’ 32), For his further assertions, for all technical questions, and in particular for the connexion between the motion of Demophilos and an alleged law (it Probably was a psephism 33)) enabling the Assembly to vote for a universal διαψηφισμός, I refer to the controversy between A. Diller 

25 and A. W. Gomme 54), As the ‘full’ reports of A. and Philochoros are lost 
we know only that the revision of the lists was general, that it was 
performed in the demes (this is the only possibility) and without discus- 
sion™*), and that only some individual cases came before the courts of jus- 
tice. Of these we cannot estimate the number, which is regrettable because 

30 of the events of 445/4 B.C. We cannot say whether A. and/or Philochoros 
on this occasion treated in a retrospective digression earlier (allegedly 
Beneral) revisions, but we must not interpret in this sense the plural 
διαψηφίσεις in Harpokration because the wording shows that the plural 
refers to the votings in the several demes. It seems certain that A. 

35 described the procedure applied 35). i 
It is regrettable that we do not know whether the new measure τ i 

in 346/5 B.C. had a special party-political background. I am iiio P to answer this question in the negative 39); but we cannot Y i d mover Demophilos 3), and we only know from Aischin. 1, a 
Σι 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. If] b (Suppl.) 

questions are treated 
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καὶ πρότερόν τι τοιοῦτον πολίτευμα ἐπολιτεύσατο, viz. against attempts at bribing the Assembly and the courts of justice. As some of these trials Were still pending the action cannot have been much earlier. Demophilos may therefore have been one of those well-meaning and short-sighted 5 Persons who expect from such measures a purge of public life and a spiritual renascence of the People of the kind Isokrates demanded in general phrases. At any rate, it is interesting to see the beginning of a restoration, which Lykurgos, and in another direction Demetrios of Phaleron, attempted on a larger scale in order to revive the state of 10 the mpdyovor. 
(53) The wording makes it appear certain that Didymos found the report about the events of 344/3 B.C. still in the Atthis of A., although 

treated in detail on Philochoros 328 F 157. (54) A.s view on Orpheus, which Probably criticizes an opinion prevailing in the fourth century 1), has been overlooked in Vorsokratiker x1 20 [66] and has not been sufficiently appreciated by Ziegler R E XVIII 1x, 1939, col. 1229, 3 ff. Linforth The Arts of Orpheus, 1941, Ρ. 160 ff., in my opinion, assigned the Proper place to it. A criticism of the existence of a very old poet is not Surprising in the fourth century: though Herodt. 2, 53 by his well-known Statement about the creators of the Greek 25 Theogony did not expressly deny the existence of the Thracian poet, Ton of Chios *) disputed his claim to Some, or all, poems under his name; Herodoros 3) perhaps did the same in another way, and Aristotle speaks of {ΠΕ καλούμενα ᾿Ορφέως ἔπη ϐ). What is interesting is only the founding of the view on the ethnographical standpoint, by which A. contradicts 30 Plato and Isokrates *). We should like to know whether he was the first to do so, for his procedure Stands in no connexion with the widely spread rationalistic criticism of myths £). The old suggestion 'Oppéx cogóv čvra Opãıxa yeyovévat, which inverts the sense, is due to a confusion of the view of A. with that of Andron ?). A, may have exercised his criticism in 35 the history of the kings, in which Eleusis must have occurred, or in that of the Peisistratids 8). 
(55) The fragment—most probably from the Atthis, not from the Ῥέα] Ῥοοὶκ Περὶ θυσιῶν- ἰς not easy to understand because it is so much abbreviated 1): the &rammarian Aristophanes of Byzantium, who 
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is quoted Shortly before, excerpted the mere fact èv xài Περὶ ἡλικιῶν, Probably on account of the designation of the young animal as &zex«coy 1 ἄτοχον, and Athenaios inserted the passage into a foreign context. Kal viv is frequently used by the Atthidographers when they are making infer- 5 ences from the present time as to the past, or in aitiological stories. We might refer the account of Philochoros to such a story, but A. is speaking of permanent conditions, of a custom. It is conceivable that he used the law and the cultic custom in order to illustrate the simplicity and the frugality of the ancients, contrasting modern luxury with it. But sacrifices 10 of lambs and young pigs are quite frequent (and hardly late) in Attic cult ?), and I do not understand at all the prohibition of cheese in this context, unless there is some connection with the discussion in Strabo 3) which probably derives from Apollodoros. 
(56) The Lesbian promontory may have occurred somewhere (there 15 is hardly a purpose in guessing) in the historical narrative, in which the Sanctuary of Benoayévnc 3) was also mentioned. But it is more likely that the collecting grammarian began a new section with én, and if so the name of a local writer may have dropped out. 
(57) Schol. Aristoph. Vesp. 947 (Ach. 703) Θουκυδίδης Μελησίου 20 υἱὸς Περικλεῖ ἀντιπολιτευσάμενος. τέσσαρες δέ εἰσι Θουκυδίδαι ᾿Αθηναῖ- οι: ὁ ἱστοριογράφος χαὶ ὁ Γ αργήττιος χαὶ ὁ Θετταλός, καὶ 1) οὗτος ῥήτωρ ἄριστος τυγχάνων, ὃς..... ἐξωστρακίσθη. In this enumeration the poet has dropped out, whereas in Marcellinus the Gargettian is lacking, whom Theopompos mixed up with the son of Melesias 25 from Alopeke. The enumeration does not come from A., who presumably gave the full name of the son of Ariston somewhere in the narrative, 

perhaps in an enumeration of officials (strategoi?) ?). F 38 proves the addition ὁ ποιητής to be possible in such an enumeration, and the 
name of the father may have been added in order to distinguish him 

30 from the better known homonyms. We know the poet solely from A. 
But in my opinion everything cited from Praxiphanes refers to him, 
not, as is generally assumed °), to the historian, a sojourn of whom at the 
Macedonian court is reported neither by Marcellinus nor by anybody 
else $). Busolt 5) identified the poet with the strategos of 440/39 B.C. 8 

35and with Θουκυδίδης ᾿Αχερδούσιος, ταμίας τῶν ἱερῶν χρημάτων τῶν 
᾿Αθηναίας οἵ 424/3 B.C. 7), while Kirchner 3), who dates the floruit of 
the poet about 424 B.C., equates the strategos with the son of Pantai- 
netos from the deme Gargettos. Kirchner's suggestion may be more 
likely, for the confusion in Theopompos seems to show that the Gar- 
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gettian and the son of Melesias were at least approximately contem- 
poraries. 

(58) The tradition about the origin of the Delphic Amphictiony has 
been collected, and its development has been outlined in Das M. armor 

5 Parium, 1904, p. 33 ff. and F Gr Hist II D p. 672, 31 ff. A., in explaining 
the name, takes his departure from the linguistic meaning, as Anaxi- 
menes?) does, whose Mpõrta ἱστορίαι (Ἑλληνικά) he. may have known, 
whereas the earlier mythographic derivation from an eponymous hero ?) 
was supported by Theopompos?) (perhaps before A.), and aíter A. 

10 probably by Ephoros 4). The explanation of A. is not common rationalism 
(as little as F 54 is), but an acquaintance with the linguistic science 
then beginning, the methods of which Apollodoros used later every- 
Where in opposition to most of the Afthides and other local books δ. 
As to Amphiktyon it seems to be certain that the early Genealogia: 

15 almost as a matter of course made him a son of Deukalion, while the 
Aithides which, on the basis of Attic local traditions, brought Deukalion 
to Athens 5), admitted the son into the list of Athenian kings probably 
from Hellanikos onward, Athens thus incidentally becoming the starting- 
point of the Amphictyony. Neither Theopompos nor Ephoros acknow- 

20 ledged this equation, which is also lacking in the Parian Marble, and A. 
(so far as we can see) is free from exaggerated local patriotism here as 
elsewhere 7). It must remain an open question whether he expressly 
criticised any possible Atthidographic predecessor. The chief value of 
F 58 — which more likely belongs to the history of the Sacred War than 

25 to that of the kings in the first book — consists firstly in its corro- 
borating the inference as to the local patriotism of A., which we made 
from the silence of the fragments: secondly in its showing (like F 54) 
the acquaintance of an educated man with the science of his time. 

(59) In the Epitome of Pollux’ Lexicon the homicide courts which 
30 are treated in some detail!) are followed, under the inclusive title Atxa- 

στήρια τὰ ᾿Αθήνησιν, ὈΥγ α very succinct excerpt concerning the 
heliastic courts 2), the text of which is obviously corrupt in several 
places ?). In order to be able to restore the text, and to determine for what 
A.iscited, it appearsnecessary to compare all extant enumerations (p. 165), 

35 which derive ultimately from the same Source, viz. a treatise about the 
Athenian law-courts 4). I have added in the first column a list of all 
names which we know from Comedy, orators, historians, and inscrip- 
tions 5). This table shows (1) that there existed neither 8 μέσον ποτ a 
μεῖζον Παράβυστον, Ῥιΐ οπΙγ α Παράβυστον ρητε and simple. It is thus 
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called in the Orators (I ro), in the Scholia (III r) and Lexica (V 2; VI 4) and in Pausanias (IV I), and it is moreover thus attested epigraphically (I 14). The fact that Pollux too knows only one Ilapáfuccov results from his note that ἐν μέντοι τῶι Παραβύστωι οἱ ἕνδεκα ἐδίκαζον. Beside 5 the TlapaGuotov stand ἸΜέσον and Meitov (names as comprehensible in popular language as Τρίγωνον) 85 separate courts: the Mécov is attested by the Scholia (III 4) and by Lexeis-Photios (VI 7), the Meitov by Pollux (II 4) who quotes Lysias. The condition of the text of Pollux can easily be explained: the word Ilapáfucrov, which had 10 dropped out of the quotation of Lysias, was added above the line, and intruded into a wrong place of the text in the unintelligible form mapa βύστου, which does not construe. It is Pollux himself who is to be blamed for the misapprehension, here and under no. 2, because he irregularly sometimes puts and sometimes omits the article. (2) that «à Μητιόχου 15 and KddAtov are two different courts as well. They are attested as such by several articles in the Lexeis, and we may assume that the source of Pollux ranged them alongside of each other, because they had their names not from their shape or size (like the Τρίγωνον απᾶ Μεῖζον ), or from their site (like the Mécov and IlapéBucrov), but from the builders, 20 as Pollux himself expressly attests for the Metiocheion, and the Lexeis for the Kallion 13), Tò Mntt6you, which is sometimes called Μητιόχου τέμενος ΟΓ Μητιόχειον 3), is as full a name as Κάλλιον is. The con- nexion «à Μητιόχου κάλλιον, in Which x&XXov is unintelligible to me 14), may not be impossible, but judging by the attestation and for factual 25 reasons it is quite improbable, (3) that we can assign with certainty to A. only the mention of the Κάλλιον. 1ὲ is possible and may even be probable that the Metiocheion too occurred in his Atthis; but we cannot prove it. 
Of the builders, whether they erected the buildings out of their own 30 means or were epistatai appointed by the state, Metiochos—for that is his name 15)—is a man well-known in the life of Athens in the fifth 

35 by the Persians in 493 B.C. and who probabl (2) the politician, lampooned by Early Comedy, about whom Plutarch !?) has preserved the following tetrameters: Μητίοχος μὲν «γὰρ» στρατηγεῖ, Μητίοχος δὲ τὰς ὁδούς, / Μητίοχος δ᾽ ἄρτους ἐπωπᾶι, Μητίοχος δὲ τἄλφι- τα, | Μητιόχωι δὲ πάντα χεῖται, Μητίοχος δ᾽ οἰμώξεται 18), What Plutarch 

y did not return to Athens!) ; 



Se σπα τς a ἐς 

re δε 
and the Lexeis know about him consists of a description of his character, 
evidently developed from the lines of the comic poet; the statement 
Περικλέους οὗτος εἷς Hy éralpwv which probably has the same foundation ; 
the designation of his profession as ἀρχιτέκτων ĝ (xal) pytwe which by 

5 its vagueness clearly shows that its author did not consult an Atthis. 
But he did make statements about the court bearing Metiochos' name !?) 
which may come from a periegetic source, the basis ot which, however, 
may ultimately be a contemporary document or information taken 
from an Atthis. We can hardly assume (and this may obtain for A. 

1ο particularly) that the A/fhides reported about the origin of temples, 
cult-images, or votive gifts only, not mentioning other public buildings 
at all ®°). At any rate, this Metiochos fits so well in all respects that we 
may confidently regard him as the builder of the Metiocheion. Perikles’ 
introduction of payment for the jurors, the transfer to Athens of the 

15 treasure of the Delian confederacy, the jurisdiction of the Athenian 
law-courts over the allies, and the rise of the Empire generally, entailed 
such an enormous increase of trials that the creation of new courts of 
law probably became urgent very soon. We must take these facts into 
account also for explaining the name of KáXtov. Of course, the idea 

20 suggests itself at once that the KAAAION of the lexicographers is the 
KAINON of Aristophanes, but one will as quickly dimiss it. The altera- 
tion is slight, but the error would have to be early, since the Lexeis 
and Photios know the Kallion, and their source may even have had the 

More correct form Καλλίειον #4). Moreover, the fact that this source 
25 mentions a Kallias as the builder of the Kall(i)eion 33), does not look like 

a late or like an invention at all %). It is regrettable, but it does not 
matter for the main question, that we cannot tell whether A. gave the 
name of the builder too, i.e. whether he entered the building under a 

certain year, or which Kallias is meant. Personally I have little doubt 
30 that it was the confidential agent of Perikles, the ambassador to Susa, 

whom we know as a giver of cult statues *). But this cannot be proved. 

(60) In A.s report about the origin of Thebes there is as light contra- 
diction between a and b, and a serious one between a and b on the 

one hand and c¢ on the other: && τὸ σποράδην οἰκῆσαι 1η the scholion 
35 on Euripides (a) is not quite the same as διὰ τὸ συμμιγὲς χαὶ σποράδας εἶναι 

of the scholiast on Pindar (b). The latter evidently rendered the source 
in greater detail and more accurately, for he explains the oxopá3ac elvat, 
on which the etymology of the name Znaptot is based, by the fact that 
Kadmos, himself a quyác, came to Thebes not alone but peta ἱκανῶν 



----- O9 ANDROTION OF ATHENS '''" 
σποράδων, i.e. other fugitives who had joined him during his wan- derings in several places (διὰ τὸ συμμιγές). Τμαί is a parallel to the asylum of Romulus, and the hostile attitude towards Thebes here and in F 62, which is Particularly comprehensible in view of A.s political 5 standpoint, would be obvious, even if the scholiast had not expressly stressed it (following A. himself ?) in the words of 3¢ Θηβαῖοι τὰ περὶ αὐτῶν ψευδῶς ἐτερατούργησαν. This is all the more remarkable as in no other of the rationalistic interpretations of the myths do we come upon this bias, which characterizes Thebes, always on friendly terms with Persia 10 asit was, as a rabble of puyédes come from the East. The Thebans of A. are anything but oxapcol «e xoi αὐτόχθονες 1). ΤΗο να]ιε οί F 60 consists in showing us A. as a bitter adversary of Thebes: this city with her policy Seems to have pleased him even less than Sparta did. Rationalism, so far as we can see, is no outstanding feature in the Atthis of A. In this 

to nature from the narrative, retaining however the actual mythical event, viz. the foundation of the Kadmeia by the Phoenician Kadmos 3); nor is it (as in F 54; 58) merely due to the influence of contemporary 20 science which in the fourth century also applied etymology for explaining away objectionable facts 4). Rationalism here is definitely made to serve 

came more pointed by open criticism of earlier historians: Hellanikos, 25 who in the Phoronis 5) had narrated the Story of the mythic Spartoi not differently in the main from (Aischylos and) Pherekydes 9), and who incidentally did not know of Aigeus as one of the Spartoi, may later (in his Atthis?) have included the Thebans among the autochthonous peoples alongside of the Athenians, Arcadians, and Aiginetans ?). 30 This opinion A., expressly or incidentally, denied by his explanation of the name. 
The version of the scholiast on Euripides is clearly a careless abbrevia- tion of the same source and therefore subject to misunderstanding: the σποράδην οἰχεῖν 15 not peculiar to the inhabitants of Thebes, it is the 35 primary condition of any people, including the Athenians 9), before the foundation of the first town Tzetzes (c), who on v. 1206 subsequently simply copied the scholion on Pindar, is of no use at all. What he says implies the origin from the earth of the Spartoi out of the teeth of the dragon, thus directly contradicting A. and other rationalistic interpreters; 

4h. 



it moreover makes the Athenian king Aigeus one of the Spartoi and thus a Theban. It is not worth while i 

Aigeidai, for the sake of whom Aigeus, one of the Spartoi, was created, 5 and who also occur in Athens, but not in the Althides *). No need to argue that this version, negligently compiled from various Sources, cannot have occurred, and actually did not occur (as a b prove), in A. 10); Tzetzes cannot even be used as a foundation for the suggestion obvious in itself that somebody made the Athenian Aigeus one of the Spartoi (we may tv believe a Theban historian of the time of Epameinondas capable of such a statement), and that A. contradicted him, just as he denied the autoch- thony of the Thebans.He probably did this in a digression, but we cannot establish the occasion: the time of the kings, when Kekrops organized his country against the Aones-Boeotians and other neighbours 11), is 15 quite possible, but there are other possibilities. Only the second book drops out, for the eponym of the Kleisthenian Αἰγηὶς puah was not one ot the Spartoi, but an Athenian king and a son of Pandion 15). (61) The fragment belongs to the time of Pandion-Aigeus-Theseus and to the dispute about the Megaris as being originally part of Attica, 20 à point treated in detail on Philochoros 328 F 1071). The scholion is shown to be late by calling the Peloponnese AaxeSaiuev, and A. is not Cited for the foolish distinction between "Lovec and "I&ovec. The fourth century writer is sure to have known the Solonian ΡΏτα5ε πρεσβυτάτη γαία ᾿Ἰαονίας, and as surely he regarded Athens as the mother town of 25 Ionia. Nobody ever doubted that the Athenians were Ionians, not even Herodotos when asserting that οἱ μέν νυν ἄλλοι Ἴωνες καὶ οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι ἔφυγον τὸ οὔνομα, οὐ Βουλόμενοι Ἴωνες κεκλῆσθαι 3). 
(62) The scholion is a typical tozopia. It follows up the life of Oidipus from his begetting down to his death ‘giving on the whole the myth 3e dependent on Sophokles in the form familiar to us’ 1). E. Schwartz?) judged these toroptat correctly, and his opinion remains valid even if it is denied or forgotten again and again °). We cannot tell a priori what part of the Story belongs to A. It is hardly credible in itself that he should have given in the first book or elsewhere in the form of a digression ‘a detailed 35 account concerning Oidipus’, and the suggestion is made even more improbable by some particulars in the account just in the section referring to Athens 4). It is possible that A. mentioned on some occasion the tomb 

of Oidipus and the belief attached to it (perhaps corroborated by χρησμοί) 
which he found assumed in Sophokles O. C. 5): the most peculiar ending 9) 
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gives some probability to this supposition on account of its intensely 
anti-Theban tendency ἲ). Unfortunately we cannot tell what the occasion 
Was: 506 B.C. *) does not come into the discussion because the battle 
with the Boeotians was fought on the Euripos; the coup de main of Agis 

5 on Athens in 407/6 B.C. seems more likely, as Boeotian troops had a share 
in it, even if the encounter of the Boeotian with the Athenian horsemen 
did not occur ‘in just the district of Kolonos, into which the road coming 
from Dekeleia and Acharnai opened’ 9). 

(63) See on F 49. 
10 (64) The fragment probably refers to the action against Chios by the 

strategoi Leon and Diomedon reported by Thuk. 8, 24. The place other- 
wise only occurs in the legend of Homer !). The spelling with one o, 
which the authority of Stephanos notes from A., has recently emerged 
in a Thukydides papyrus. Bé\toxog given in the Vaticanus of Thukydides 

15 and adopted by the editors is probably an ancient misreading of BOAIZ- 
ΣΟΣ 9). 

(65) Refers to Iphikrates’ campaign against Kerkyra in 373/2 B.C.: 
Xenoph. Hell. 6, 2, 37 τοὺς δὲ πελταστὰς καὶ τοὺς ἀπὸ τῶν νεῶν ὁπλίτας 
ἔχων διέβαινεν εἰς τὴν ᾽Ακαρνανίαν, καὶ ἐκεῖ ταῖς μὲν φιλίαις πόλεσιν ἐπε- 

20 χούρει, εἴ τίς τι δέοιτο, Θυρει»εῦσι 1) δὲ μάλα καὶ ἀνδράσιν ἀλχίμοις καὶ χωρίον 
κάρτερον ἔχουσιν ἐπολέμει. It should be noted that A. had a different 
form of the ethnikon, he therefore has not drawn upon Xenophon. 
The town is called Oóptov and Ooúptov in Polybios 3), the inhabitants 
Θυρρεῖοι 3) in inscriptions and on coins ; Writers mostly call them Gvppetot, 

25 but sometimes @ovpror *) or Θουριεῖς 5). 
(66) The demotai are called Eiteaiot in the fifth and fourth centuries 1). 

If A. actually wrote Ἰταῖος, {16 {οτπι prevailing in Roman times 3) 
was in use as early as in the fourth century B.C., but probably the 
late form is owing to the scribe of the Ms. of the Atthis excerpted by the 

3e source of Stephanos—a book Περὶ δήμων 3). We cannot guess the Eitaean 
mentioned by A. About the question whether he gave a list of all demes 
see on Hellanikos 323a F 6. 

(67) If we may trust the accent, A. called the deme Κρῶπες, ποῖ Κρῶπαι. 
In Thuk. 2, 19, 2 it is called Kpwr (ejat (κεκρωπιαί (); {Π6 {οτπι Κρωπίδαι 

35 we find in Schol. Aristoph. Eq. 79 (xexpo- R), in Steph. Βγα. 5.ν. Εὐπυρίδαι 
(xpo-, xexpo- Mss.), and in the inscriptions, which mostly have the 
demotikon. 

(69) The suggestion that the quotation refers to Andron’s Tplmouc 
is rather obvious, and A.’s interest in the history of philosophy seems 
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to have been inconsiderable 1); so I prefer after all to treat F 69 as doubt- ful, even though the designation of the Seven Wise Men 39 σοφισταί favours a fourth century writer ?). On the other hand, the corruption of Androtion to Andron is, of course, more likely than the reverse, and 5it is certain in F 45 ?). Still we must not alter "Ανδρων ἴο ᾿Ανδροτίων {π Strabo 9, 1, 6, although he is cited alongside of Philochoros 4), The two citations are not subsumed under the inclusive conception of τὴν ᾿Ατθίδα συγγράψαντες ὅ), απηἀ Απάτοπ (of Halikarnassos) occurs in some other Passages of Strabo whereas he never quotes A.; we therefore continue 19 {0 assign the citation to the Halicarnassian 5). In Schol. Soph. O. C. 1053 too the alteration is, to say the least, most unlikely ?), and in Schol. Hesiod. Opp. 808 it is impossible 8), The arbitrary correction of Triclinius, who in Schol. Soph. O.'C. 712 altered ŝıà τὸν "Αδραστον ἰπίο κατὰ ᾿Ανδρο- tlava, is refuted by Synag. Lex. p. 350, 25 Bkr. 

15 (70-71) The Androtion of Conti is neither the Atthidographer, whom we should believe capable of a book IIeoi θυσιῶν only on the basis of sound attestations or at least of reliable indications, nor is he Andron, who wrote at least four books Πρὸς Φίλιππον Θυσίαι 1). Tresp *), who conjectures 
and identifies in both citations, did not take into account the nature of 20 Conti, in whom we find a great number of forged citations to be explained 
more or less easily. The contents of F 70 are taken from our scholia on 
Sophokles (certainly not from their Sources), and the name they give 
is Andron 3). The contents of F 71 are taken from our Etymologicum 
Magnum which cites Charax 4). Conti invented the title De sacrificiis, 

25 or rather took it from Apollonius De mir. 8, a treatise to which he had 
access. Therefore the Dionysikles in F 71 is not Strabo's ὃ) ῥήτωρ ἐπιφανής 
from Tralles, even if Conti read the name in that writer; he is ‘the man 
who proclaims the glory of Dionysos’. Cf. p. 240, 22 ff. 

(72-74) See Introd. nn. 4; 56. 
3° (75-82) See on T 17. 

325 PHANODEMOS 

The name is fairly usual in, and apparently only in, fourth century 
Athens!) But A. Wilhelm 23) was no doubt right in identifying the 
author of the Atthis with the Φανόδημος Διύλλου οἱ Τ 2-5, ἴπε οοἱ]αροταίος 

35 of Lykurgos 3). His conclusion rests on the character of the work *) 
which in certain respects is quite as individual as that of Androtion 
who probably was his immediate predecessor. Wilhelm further suggests 
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that the Diyllos, who as continuator of Ephoros wrote in the nineties 
of the third century B.C. 5) and who carried his Hellenika down to 
297/6 B.C., was the son of the Atthidographer. This is confirmed by the 
note about AtuA[Aoc] D[a ]vo8 jou] in the anonymous chronicle (Phlegon ?) 

5 F Gr Hist 275 a 9). These data enable us to determine roughly the time 
at which Ph. lived. 

Neither history, political or literary, nor investigation of sources has 
paid much attention to this man ?). He was a member of the Council in 
343/2 B.C. and was consequently born not later than 373/2 B.C.; probably 

10 the date was a good deal earlier, for he received unusual marks of honour 
from the Council 5). In the psephism submitted to the Ekklesia the men- 
tion of Ph.s meritorious exertions on behalf of the confederates is remark- 
able: but what these exertions were we do not know. The Social War 
of 357/5 B.C., during which Androtion was commander in Amorgos °), 

15 seems too early, nor does it seem probable that the occasion was the le- 
gation of 343/2 B.C. which under the leadership of Demosthenes tried 
to conclude an alliance with the Peloponnesian states, although Lykurgos 
was a member of this legation !), The "Ixuwx& !!) obviously implies a 
special motive, as Ph. did not yet, like Demon, pursue antiquarian- 

20 philological research as his main object: Ph. may have been commander 
of Ikos, as Androtion was of Amorgos, and one would preferably connect 
the book with a date not earlier than the outbreak of the war against 
Philip in 340 B.C., when the islands off the Magnesian coast played an 
important part 12). In any case, in the year when he was member of the 

25 Council he cannot have commanded in Ikos. In the party-strife Ph.s 
name does not appear, nor does he seem ever to have held a public 
office, and this is hardly a mere accident. He had a bias towards matters 
of religion, and this was bound to bring him to the side of Lykurgos, 
whose minister of public worship and education one might be inclined 

30 to call him. In the years from 332/1 to 329/8 B.C. we find him occupied 
with the affairs of the Amphiareion of Oropos !), which had again become 
Athenian in 338 B.C.: he presided over the commission of Ten which 
prepared the new penteteris as well as over the ἱεροποιοὶ οἱ τὴν Πυθαίδα 
ἀγαγόντες 14); on both these bodies Lykurgos, Demades, and Nikeratos 15) 

35 were his colleagues. 

With this special attention to matters of cult the character of his 
Atthis 15) corresponds. In the quotations from it—and we have frequently 
observed that the grammarians do not quote indiscriminately— the 
hieratic <and mythological > element so strongly outweighs others that, 
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5 Lykurgos, whose 

quotations of Plutarch <F 22/4 >, one would hardly trated the history of Athens too’ 7). We can discern alizing tirades against his own times 18) such as are man annalists; they are appropriate for the helper of tendency to use the antiquities of his country (and of other states) for ethical purposes shows an attitude of mind very different from that of Androtion and Aristotle. Connected with this attitude, and even more prominent, is his local patriotism, reminding one of the λόγοι ἐπιτάφιοι: Ὁγ το ferring to obscure local cults and myths 19), and some- to times even without such a starting point 29), he seeks to enhance the glory of Athens. Ph. is not the first to deal thus with tradition 21), but he is so consistent, and certain of his statements stand so isolated, at least for us, that we are bound to recognize in this the special note of his work: Athens is the mother town not only of the Ionians, but also of 15 Troy 22), Sais 23), and probably even of the Hyperboreans %4); the rape of Persephone and the sacrifice of Iphigeneia took place in Attica 35)- Admetos found refuge with Theseus, and was settled with his family in Attica 2%). Moreover, this panegyric tendency is seen not only when Ph. is dealing with prehistoric times: the exaggeration of the number 20 of ships at the battle of the Eurymedon ?') is of the same nature and to us Sven more surprising. Consequently we must not infer from this isolated historical fragment the party attitude of Ph.; we must at least ask 
ourselves whether in his view ‘prehistory’ extended down to the Pelopon- 
nesian War, or, to put it differently, whether he saw the history of Athens 

25 during her great time not from a political point of view at all, as Kleide- 
mos and Androtion did, but with the educational bias of Lykurgos, 
from what might almost be called a classicist standpoint. However this 
may be, there seems to be no doubt that he wrote his Atthis in the spirit, 
and certainly in support, of the restoration policy 28). Even if the exact 

30 date of its publication cannot be determined with certainty, the year 
340 B.C. appears to be the terminus post **), and probably Ph. began 
to write before 335 B.C., and had published the first books when Lykurgos 
entered on his twelve years ‘reign’ 338/7-329/8 B.C. 30). 

Apart from the book about Ikos, which probably was the outcome of 
i 31 i ivity of Ph. is confined to the Atthis. 35 personal experience 3), the literary activity : ΄ 

This was more than twice as long as the work of Kleidemos; it surpassed 
in length also the eight books of Androtion: F 8 quotes a ninth book, 
and there must have been considerably more if it refers to the murder 

i i tain, and perhaps one should of Hipparchos. That, however, is uncertain, 
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rather conclude from F 7 compared with F 25 that the seventh book 
contained the Pentekontaetia. But as Plutarch quotes the three historica ] 
pieces F 22-24 which refer to events between 480/79 and 450/49 B.C. without giving the number of the book nothing can be decided about 5 the arrangement of the work. Supposing F 4 to have been drawn from the account of Erechtheus’ reign, the period of the kings was treated at excessive length. But again the supposition is uncertain since a local 
pre-Kekropian king is mentioned in the fourth book 32). We shall not doubt that Ph. at least intended to give a continuous account of Athenian to history down to his own time, though F 9 is but a week foundation for assuming this; and we must consider the possibility that he could not fulfill his intention. The latest certain date belongs to the period of Ki- mon 39). 

Demetrios of Skepsis *) and Didymos 88) made use of the Atthis, and 15 it is self-evident that Philochoros knew it, though F ro is no proof of his having made extensive use of it. The 'Dxux& were doubtlessly known to Kallimachos 6), 

T(ESTIMONIES) 

(2) Kirchner on Syil.3 227. The first part of the motion of Deinostratos 20 is not a προβούλευμα 1), but calls for a resolution of the Council 2); the xpíow; to which he refers is unique. In 343/2 B.C. a decisive turn in Athenian foreign Policy took place: Philokrates was condemned, Aischi- nes accused, Androtion went into exile 3), and Demosthenes tried to create a Hellenic confederation against Philip. It seems not impossible 25 that Ph. supported this policy in the Council, though his own motion 4) points to concern with the sphere in which we later find him active 5). In any case, his religious and ‘cultural’ interests manifest themselves early. 
(3-4) Kirchner on Syli.* 287; 298. About the Penteteris and the 3e Amphiaraia see Preuner Herm. 57, 1922, p. 8o ff. (5) Pomtow on Syil.3 296 ‘hi hieropoei non pertinent ad duo collegia ieporotàv ab Aristotele "Ax. 54 commemorata, sed electi sunt ex civibus divitissimis et nobilissimis *), ut pompae Atheniensium via sacra Delphos profecturae praeessent. Quos totum populum rTepraesentasse apparet, 35 quod ex unaquaque tribu unus hieropoeus delegatus est’. (7) See above p. 172, 18 ff. Even before Athens declared war on Phi- lip in summer of 340 B.C., Halonnesos was invaded and its Macedonian 
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garrison captured, the attack being launched from Peparethos, which, like Ikos, had since 378/7 B.C. formed part of the Athenian confedera- tion ’). At the outset of the war Kephison of Aphidna 9) went with ships to Skiathos °). For Ikos see Fredrich / G XII 8 p. 17; 166 £.; R E IX 5 col. 991; Wilamowitz Herm. 44, 1909, P- 747. Strabo 9, 5, 16 xpóxeweat δὲ τῶν Μαγνήτων νῆσοι συχναὶ μέν, αἱ δ᾽ ἐν ὀνόματι Σκίαθός τε καὶ Πεπάρηθος xal "Ixos, ᾿Αλόννησός τε καὶ Σκῦρος, ὁμονύμους ἔχουσαι RÓAet; with some details about Skyros 1°), but not about Ikos. However in Kallimachos’ Αἴτια 13) α ξεῖνος "Ixtoc !?) named Theugenes is guest at a banquet of 10 the Athenian Pollis, and is questioned by Kallimachos about the tradition of his island: Μυρμιδόνων ἑσσῆνα τ[ί πάτριον ὕ]μμι σέβεσθαι / Πηλέα, κῶς Ἴκωι 13) ξυν[ὰ τὰ Θεσσαλι ]κά, / τεῦ δ᾽ ἕνεκεν Υήτειον ιδ... υτ...... ρτον 14 ἔχουσα. / ἥρωος κα[θ]όδου 16) πα[ις” 3] | εἰδότες ὡς ἐνέπου[σι] κτλ. In εἰδό- τες Malten detected 'a kind of veiled citation of the source', which can 15 only be Ph., for it seems improbable that there should have existed another book about this insignificant island. As we know of a book about Ikos written by a Phanodemos, there is no reason to doubt that its author was the Atthidographer. 

F(RAGMENTS) 

20 (1) This is not a sufficient foundation for assuming a special book 
about Delos by Ph. Though such a book would riot be surprising either 
in itself or particularly at that time !), F 2, which also deals with Delos, 
is cited from the Attis. As a title is required for the book by Semos the 
change of Φανόδημος 1π10 Φανόδικος 16445 ἰη {π6 wrong direction: Harpo- 

25 kration quotes Ph. frequently ?), Phanodikos never. Sauppe’s transposi- 
tion is quite simple 3): the title Δηλιακῶν (which had belonged to Semos) 
dropped out and was added in the margin, preceded by the catch word 
('kustode") &y (cà) à ; it found its way into the text (as happened often 4)) 
in the wrong place. The context of F 1 remains dubious, but the name 

30 was not explained by Ph., or else he gave an explanation different from 
the one Semos had offered. In the speech of Lykurgos against Menesaich- 
mos, sometimes cited as AwXaxóc, and in the answers to it5), much 
Was said about religious antiquities of the island. The speech should be 
assigned to the period after Chaironeia, and one may suggest that Ph. 

35 orally or through the Atthis furnished Lykurgos with material, even if 
Lykurgos possessed a wide knowledge of these things himself. Εκάτης 
Viooc] between Delos and Rheneia; Semos ἐν 8 Δηλιάδος ê) used this as 
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the proper name of the island, where βασυνίαι are sacrificed to Iris. Cf. 
Hesych s.v. dépuny + &rpera; the fish ψαμμίτης 7), not being one of Hekate's 
animals, should not be brought into the discussion. I 

(2) Ίπε γένεσις of the quails for which Ph. is quoted is lacking in this 
paragraph of Athenaios !), and one does not quite see how it could be 
discussed in this sentence of the Erysichthon story, in which the earlier 
name of the island is incidentally explained from the hosts of these birds 
which rested there ?). It seems impossible that Ph. gave a mythological 
explanation as did the metamorphoses which apparently are not old ?). 
His scientific interpretation, as one might call it, does not, however, 
simply show that even a pious man could not wholly withstand the 
spirit of his age, it has been chosen on account of a quite definite fact of 
cult: ἔμε ἄημα παραὶ Διὸς ὧι τε θαμεινοὶ / πλήσσονται λινέαις ὄρτυγες ἐν 
νεφέλαις «) Ό]ονν5 in spring (March), and it was in spring, in the Delian 

15 month Hieros = Elaphebolion 5), that the Athenian theoria went to 
Delos. It is evident that Ph. introduced the Erysichthon story in con- 
nexion with this. According to the list of kings this son of Kekrops and 
Aglauros, daughter of Aktaios, died childless 8), because that list, 
being an artificial production, tends on the one hand to draw as many 

20 Attic figures as it possibly can to Athens, which is not rich in real myths, 
while, on the other hand, it is obliged to explain why in Athens there is 
no royal house descending from Kekrops or from Erechtheus. For 
Plato ?) Erysichthon is one of those whose ὀνόματα ἄνευ τῶν ἔργων διασέσω- 
ται, but this is not primary tradition. Apart from his name which con- 

25 nects him with Erechtheus and Erichthonios and proves him an ancient 
figure, and apart also from the obscure part which he plays as judge 
between Athena and Poseidon 8), we know now from Delian inscriptions ?) 
{πε εἶβη οἵ ᾿Ἐρυσιχθονίδαι, and their ancestor certainly is the Erysichthon 
who plays a considerable part in the local tradition of Prasiai and 

30 (secondarily) of Delos. Ph. probably used the existence of the Delian 
clan with the distinct purpose of Proving that Delos and its cult of 
Apollo had been dependent on Athens from the earliest times, and this 
may be the reason for the new interpretations and tendencious altera- 
tions recognizable in F 29 and elsewhere. After the action brought by 

35 Delos in the Delphic Amphictiony about 345 B.C. 10) it was most oppor- 
tune to establish the claim of Athens to Delos by every possible means. 
The testimonies are (1) F 29 with regard to the direct connexion of the 
Apolline Hyperboreans with Athens and the altered route of their 
legation. (2) Pausan. 1, 31, 2 ἐν δὲ Πρασιεῦσιν ᾿Απόλλωνός ἐστι ναός: 

c 

IO 



ἐνταῦθα τὰς Ὑπερβορέων ἀπαρχὰς ἰέναι λέγεται 11),,,.. ᾿Αθηναίους δὲ εἶναι 

τοὺς ἐς Δῆλον ἄγοντας... . ἔστι δὲ μνῆμα ἐπὶ Πρασιαῖς ᾿Ερυσίχθονος ὃς 13) 
ἐκομίζετο ὀπίσω μετὰ τὴν θεωρίαν ἐκ Δήλου, γενομένης οἱ χατὰ τὸν πλοῦν 
της ολικής, (3) Pausan. 1, 18, 5 πλησίον δὲ ὠικοδόμητο ναὸς Εἰλειθυίας 19), 

5 a ἐλθοῦσαν ἐξ Ὑπερβορέων ἐς Δῆλον γενέσθαι βοηθὸν ταῖς Λητοῦς ὠδῖσι, 
τοὺς δ᾽ ἄλλους παρ᾽ αὐτῶν 14) φασὶ τῆς [Εἰλειθυίας μαθεῖν τὸ ὄνομα ..... μόνοις 
δὲ ᾿Αθηναίοις τῆς Εἰλειθυίας χεχάλυπται τὰ ἔδανα ἐς ἄκρους τοὺς πόδας. τὰ 

μὲν δὴ δύο εἶναι Κρητικὰ καὶ Φαίδρας ἀναθήματα ἔλεγον αἱ γυναῖκες, τὸ 
δὲ ἀρχαιότατον ᾿Ερυσίχθονα ἐκ Δήλου xopioa. (4) Plutarch. in Euseb. P. E. 

10 3, 8, 1 (from a learned source) ἡ δὲ τῶν ξοάνων ποίησις ἀρχαῖον ἔοικεν εἶναί 
τι καὶ παλαιόν, εἴ γε ξύλινον μὲν ἣν τὸ πρῶτον εἰς Δῆλον «κομισθὲν» ὑπὸ 
Ἐρυσίχθονος ᾿Απόλλωνι ἐπὶ τῶν θεωριῶν ἄγαλμα.. (5) Ἐωφεῦ. Ηίετ. α. ΑΝ. 

508 (= 46th year of Kekrops) Apollinis Delii templum ab Erysichthone 
factum (filio Cecropis add. s. a. Abr. 528 — 9th year of Amphiktyon). 

15 Judging from what we know of Ph. 15) we may derive these accounts 
from him, either wholly or partly. I have no doubt that in the story they 

imply he intended to date back substantially the old connexion between 
Delos and Athens indicated by the theoria of Theseus !6): on the basis of 
the relations between Prasiai and Delos !) and of the existence of an 

20 ancient local hero Erysichthon !5) he made up an invention perhaps even 
more unscrupulous than the Zoster legend made up by the orator Hy- 

pereides 19). 
(3) Pausan. 1, 31, 4 τὸ δὲ ἐν Μυρρινοῦντι ξόανόν ἐστι Κολαινίδος- ᾿Αθμο- 

νεῖς δὲ τιμῶσιν ᾿Αμαρυσίαν "Αρτεμιν. (5) πυνθανόμενος δὲ σαφὲς οὐδὲν ἐς 
45 αὐτὰς ἐπισταμένους τοὺς ἐξηγητὰς εὗρον, αὐτὸς δὲ συμβάλλομαι τῆιδε ἔστιν 

᾿ΝΑμάρυνθος ἐν Εὐβοίαι, χαὶ γὰρ οἱ ταύτηι τιμῶσιν ᾿Αμαρυσίαν, ἑορτὴν δὲ 

καὶ ᾿Αθηναῖοι τῆς ᾿Αμαρυσίας ἄγουσιν οὐδέν τι Εὐβοέων ἀφανέστερον: 

ταύτηι μὲν γενέσθαι τὸ ὄνομα ἐπὶ τούτωι (ς τοῦτο ο) παρὰ ᾿Αθμονεῦσιν ἡγοῦμαι, 

τὴν δὲ ἐν Μυρρινοῦντι Κολαινίδα ἀπὸ Κολαίνου καλεῖσθαι. .. . ἔστι δὲ ὁ Κόλαινος 

30 ἀνδρὸς ὄνομα πρότερον ἢ Κέκροψ ἐβασίλευσεν, ὡς οἱ Μυρρινούοιοι λέγουσιν, 

ἄρξαντος. The doubts of which the ancients complained and which have 

led the moderns to complete confusion, can in my opinion be easily 

cleared up !). What was wanted was an explanation of the name Ko- 

hawvic 2): Euphronios 3) erroneously derived it from the xóA« or xoAop&, 

35 accepted as sacrifices by the Amarysian Artemis *), and consequently 

located her in Amarynthos. Modern writers 5) have accepted this expla- 

nation although even the Scholia suggest that it was invented for the 

occasion, and, on their part, derive the Myrrhinusian goddess from 

Euboia 5). They may be correct so far as the Amarysia of Athmonon is 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) xa 
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concerned, but this is by no means certain. Another derivation was from the unknown bird κόλαινον (-ος 2) παρὰ τὴν τῆς φωνῆς ὁμοιότητα 7; a third from Kolainos, who was certainly invented for the purpose. For it is incredible that ‘Artemis in Myrrhinus superseded the hero Kolainos’ 8) 5 while it is possible 9) that Methapos 19), when introducing his KeAatvóc 6 ®Avov from Eleusis, thought of Kolainos of Myrrhinus, whom earlier invention had brought to Messene. The following facts are certain: Artemis Amarysia belongs to Euboia and was worshipped also in Attic Athmonon 4), and Artemis Kolainis belongs to Myrrhinus: the demotai 10 of this deme set up the record of a psephism £y càt ἱερῶι τῆς ᾿Αρτέμιδος τῆς ολαινίδος 13). It is her story that Ph. (perhaps following Hellanikos) told, but we do not know in what connexion. A chronological account of the kings before Kekrops seems out of the question, Kekrops having already been treated in the second book, and we do not know enough 15 to venture the Suggestion that Ph. dealt with the several demes and 

was really not founded till 365 B.C. 4), it would have been opportune: 20 Pausan. 4, 34, ὅ τῆι Κορωνείων δὲ πόλει ἐστὶν ὅμορος Κολωνίδες: οἱ δὲ ἐνταῦθα οὐ Μεσσήνιοί φασιν εἶναι, ἀλλὰ ἐκ τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς ἀγαγεῖν σφᾶς Κόλαινον λέγουσι, Κολαίνωι δὲ κόρυδον τὴν ὄρνιθα ἐκ μαντεύματος ἐς τὴν ἀποικίαν ἡγήσασθαι. Even if the town should be older this is not a ‘myth’, but one of the many tales invented in, or from, the times of Epameinondas in order to 25 connect Messenia with Attica. It is erroneous to regard this quite tenden- cious literature as ‘merely an unsatisfactory etymology’ 15), (4) The form as well as the peculiarities of the contents seem to show this account to be a continuous narrative belonging to Ph. He equated the daughters of Erechtheus with the Hyakinthides 1), not, however, 30 with the daughters of Leos ?), for the Leokoreion in the market 8) is not Situated év +81 ‘YaxivOer xadoupéven meyer, where we must look for the Sanctuary of the Παρθένοι. Νε conclude this to be their cult-name 4) ; whether it was applied also to the maidens of the Leokoreion, and whether the stories about the three groups, viz. daughters of Erechtheus, of the 35 Lacedaemonian Hyakinthos 5), and of Leos of Hagnus, hero of the Phyle Leontis, are three different aetiological interpretations is a matter 
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and those of Leos are different: [Demosth.] Epitaph. 27/29, the author of Diodor. 17, 15, 2 (who is influenced by the speech), and Cicero De nat. Deor. 3, 50 mention them side by side as glories of the Erechtheis and the Leontis, and for the sacrificial death of the daughters of Leos, 5 which is nowhere assigned to a certain date, another reason is sometimes given). Also the Hyakinthides and the daughters of Erechtheus are treated separately in as late a book as the Bi$Ato07, which does not mention the sacrificial death of the latter: 3, 212 in the war with Minos 7) γενοµένου δὲ τῆι πόλει λιμοῦ τε καὶ λοιμοῦ, τὸ μὲν πρῶτον κατὰ λόγιον 10’ Αθηναῖοι παλαιὸν τὰς “Ὑακίνθου κόρας, ᾿Ανθηΐδα 8) Αἰγληίδα Λουσίαν 9) Ορθαίαν, ἐπὶ τὸν Γεραίστου τοῦ Κύχλωπος τάφον κατέσφαξαν: τούτων δὲ ὁ 
πατὴρ Ὑάχινθος ἐλθὼν ἐκ Λακεδαίμονος ᾿Αθήνας κατώιχει. It is the same 
in the catalogue of Hygin. fab. 238 and in the source of Steph. Byz. which 
derives the name of the deme Lousia from one of these daughters. Possibly 

15 the source of the Bibliotheca is earlier than Ph., though the mention of 
Geraistos hardly favours this idea; but on the whole Ph.s tale appears 
to have been widely accepted. On the other hand there is doubt about 
Lykurgos who in Κατὰ Aewxpaz. 98 follows Euripides and in the Kata 
Λυκόφρονος εἰσαγγελία F 71 mentions the Ὑακινθίδες, though here it is 

20 Harpokr. s.v. who adds the father 'Yáxiv0oc 6 Λακεδαιμόνιος. ΤΠΕ Ῥδειάο- 
Demosthenian Epitaph. § 27, however, when mentioning the daughters 
of Erechtheus, expressly adds ἃς 'Ὑακινθίδας καλοῦσιν; and possibly 
Philochoros 328 F 12 followed him. The latter may have been inspired 
by Euripides’ Evechtheus, where the daughters are transformed to Hy- 

25 ads 19), But Hyads and Hyakinthides are not necessarily the same uy 
and in any case Ph. went far beyond Euripides who did not think of the 
cult of the Mapbévor. His identification is certainly not based on the fact 
that the Hyads dispense rain and the daughters of Erechtheus (or 
Kekrops) dew !2). When increasing the number of Parthenoi to six and 

30 inventing the names of Protogeneia (evidently the zpecfuzác, of Euri- 
pides) and Pandora !?), he not only claims for Athens the Hyads, who 
usually are considered daughters of Kadmos or nurses of Dionysos 14), 
but he also removes the difficulties caused by the traditional marriages 
of the daughters of Erechtheus 15), Unless the vague phrase otpatı& 

35 &Ootca éx Borwtiag means that the Thracians came from or through 
Boiotia (which is very improbable) the Boeotian war as against the 
war with Eumolpos and his Thracians 8) tends to show that Ph. gave 
an account of the relations between Athens and Eleusis very different 
from the current tradition: he rejected the Eleusinian war, or he represent- 
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edit differently, or even he silently passed it over 17). His reason for doing 
So is obvious, but his boldness is astonishing, and again it throws a bright 
light on the spirit of his Atthis. τὸν ἀριθμὸν č] There are three daugh- ters in Euripides 18), as there are three daughters of Leos: Praxithea τ 
Theope Eubule in Schol. Demosth. 54, 7 and Aelian V. H. 12, 28; four in Bibl. 3, 196 and Hygin. fab. 46, as there are four Hyakinthides in Bibi. 3, 212. According to Euripides the one to be sacrificed is ἡ πρεσβυτάτη 39), according to Bibl. 3, 203 ġ νεωτάτη; according to [Demosth.] Epit. 
27 *!) apparently all are sacrificed, as all Hyakinthides and all daughters of Leos. The slaying of all except the newborn babe also occurs in Eurip. lon 277/80, unless he assumes the voluntary death of the others 22). We do not know the names Euripides assigned to the daughters of Erechtheus, unless the names Prokris *5), Chthonia, Kreusa are derived from him. Ph. invented Protogeneia and Pandora; his remaining four 15 are the same as in Bibl. 3, 196, that is the three of the Anonymus with the addition of Oreithyia, who always has a special position. Kleidemos 323 F 17 mentions Merope, unknown otherwise, and, anyhow, we shall have to assume an abundance of variants and stories about the several daughters incompatible with their sacrificial death, or their catasterism, 20 and with each other %4), The material, which is incomplete and might be arranged more clearly, is to be found in Robert Heldensage 141 ff. σφαγῆναι] to Persephone Demaretes 42 F 4; Neptuno Hygin. f. 46. The latter comes from the fact that a Eumolpos was killed in the Thracian war, being a son of Poseidon and Chione. Ὑακίνθωι πάγωι] 9ἱεΡρΙ. 25 Byz. s.v. Λουσία: τῶν Ὑακίνθου θυγατέρων ἡ Λουσία ἦν, ἀφ᾽ ἧς ὁ δῆμος τῆς Οἰνηίδος φυλῆς. Τπί5 ννοι]ά τηεατι ‘not far to the west of the town’ as Wilamowitz 35) has it, who rightly objects to Valckenaer’s alteration οἱ Σφενδονίων {ο Σφενδαλέων Ῥεσβις6 of Lex. rhet. p. 202, 22 Ἐκτ) Αφιδρύ- µατα ἐν ταῖς Ὑφενδόναις: ἀφιδρύματα μὲν τὰ ἀγάλματα, Σφενδόναι δὲ τόπος 389 ᾿Αθήνησιν; ‘the lemma ᾽Α. ἐν τ. £o. probably refers to the Ὑακινθίδες᾽. τῆς τιμῆς αὐτῶν] 5ος ος Philochoros 328 Ε 12. 
(5) The quotations are far from certain (cf. p. 240, 22 ff.), and in fact, 1 repent here (as elsewhere) of not having printed them among the dubia and spuria on p. 85. In F 5 Conti transcribes Bibl. 3, 206/7 or its copyist 35 Tzetzes Lyk. 494, neither of whom quotes an author. As to the Sphinx (F 5bis), who in the following sentence is called a pirate infecting the coast of Anthedon, Strabo does not even mention her, nor does he say anything about Oidipus except that he was brought up by Polybos in Tenea, ἃ χώμη τῆς Κορινθίας, απιὰ {15 passage occurs in 8, 6, 23. Conti certainly did not find 

wn 
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Φίκιον in 9, 2, 26, where our Mss. have the very old mistake (see Wilamo- 
witz Pindaros, 1922, p. 18 n. I) Mowixtov bp0¢. He evidently draws on 
one of the Byzantine authors who embroidered the rationalistic version 
of Palaiphatos ch. 4. Athen. 13, 4 p. 556 F 1) πολυγύναιος δ᾽ ἐγένετο 

5 καὶ Αἰγεύς: πρώτην μὲν γὰρ ἔγημε «Μελίτην» 3) τὴν "Όπλητος θυγατέρα, 
μεθ’ ἣν «Χαλκιόπην» 3) τῶν Χαλκώδοντος μίαν... ἔπειτα τὴν Πιτθέως ἔλαβεν 
Αἴθραν, μεθ’ ἣν Μήδειαν.. Schol. Eurip. Med. 673 πρώτην ἔσχε Μελίτην τὴν 
Ὅπλητος, δευτέραν Χαλκιόπην τὴν Χαλκώδοντος, τρίτην δὲ Μήδειαν 5). Tzetz. 
Lc. πρῶτον--'ΡῬηξήνορος: ὡς δ᾽ ἀλλαχοῦ εὗρον, μίαν ἔσχε γυναῖκα Αὐτόχθην 

10 τὴν Περσέως. Μήταν ] 4) ‘is no name and is not Attic; it must be emend- 
ed to MeXv' says Wilamowitz. Whether Melite on the Kodros bowl 
stands for the wife of Aigeus 5) or for the deme of Aias *) remains doubtful; 
in any case, Wuest's suggestion ?) will not do. M48x would be possible 
as an abbreviated form of M/Setx, but Medea is mentioned as being the 

15 last wife of Aigeus. Merit is a frequent name 5); about the eponym of 
the deme see on Philochoros 328 F 27. Her father Hoples is the son of Ion 
and the eponym of one of the four old phylai ?). “Ῥηξήνορος] Χαλκώδων 
in Athenaios and Schol. Eur. is regarded as a variant in Istros by 
Wilamowitz and others. A third variant which makes her a daughter 

20 of Alkon (Chalkon?) and granddaughter of Erechtheus also connects 
her with Euboia 19), 

(6) Hesych. s.v. Τριπατρεῖς: οἱ πρῶτοι γεννώµενοι. Id. 9.ν. Τριτοπάτορας: 
ἀνέμους ἐξ Οὐρανοῦ καὶ Γῆς γενομένους: καὶ γενέσεως ἀρχηγούς οἱ δὲ τοὺς 
προπατέρας. Lex. rhet. p. 307, 16 Bkr Tevrc&cvopec- ol u&v «ob πρώτους ἀρ- 

55 χηγέτας, οἱ δὲ tpitous dd tod matpdc, Sep Earl npor&rzouc. Pollux 3, 17 6 
δὲ πάππου ἢ τήθης πατὴρ πρόπαππος, ὡς Ἰσοχράτης (---)- τάχα δ᾽ ἂν τοῦτον 

τριτοπάτορα (τριπάτωρα [|) ᾿Αριστοτέλης (345 R; Aristoph. Byz. F 9 N) 
καλοῖ. Both explanations—‘those having the third fathers’, which with 
Philochoros!) would mean ‘the third down from the original being’ ἃ), 

30 and ‘the third fathers’, that is ‘the greatgrandfathers’ and thus com- 
prehensively the ancestors 3)—are possible linguistically *). But according 
to the sense only the latter, being natural and unspeculative 5), is so. 

In this interpretation it makes no difference whether one talks of ‘the 
forefather’ (which would be the Nordic ‘Urbauer’ and the Greek épyn- 

35 yétns) or of ‘the forefathers’. Again the speculation about ‘the Tritopa- 
treus’ is of a later date: Index cogn. deor. Cicero De nat. deor. 3, 53 

Atécxoupo: etiam apud Graios multis modis nominantur; primi tres, 
qui appellantur Anaces Athenis, ex rege Iove antiqissimo et Proserpina 

nati, Tritopatreus, Eubuleus, Dionysus. The Index has three names like 
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'Orpheus' and the Exegetikon. Nevertheless, Wuest's suggestion °) ‘that the cult of the Tritopatores shows a strong admixture of the Orphic element etc.’ is baseless; nor, of course, has the ‘Typhon’ of the Akropolis anything to do with the Tritopatores of ‘Orpheus’. At Delos we find 5 Τριτοπάτωρ Πυρραχιδῶν AlyUuàv "); at Athens ópoc ἱεροῦ Τριτοπατρέων Ζαχυαδῶν 8); at Kyrene Βάττω τῷ ἀρχαγέτα καὶ Τριτοπατέρων 8). Evident- ly there existed numerous cults of clans (or phratries?) 9) of their own Tritopatores, and at some time the State joined them all together in one cult of the "Tritopatores': I G? I 870 ὅρος χώρας Τριτοπατέρων ἄβα- 10 tov"). The Attic form is Tprtonatpeic, a trace of which may be preserved in the quotation of Philochoros. About Teinatpetc see Kretschmer Glotta IO, 1920, p. 40 f. 
I Ph. does not say that 'the cult of the Tritopatores is confined to Atti- ca’ 1); what he says is that Prayers were addressed to them as bestowing 15 the boon of children only in Attica. With this statement one usually connects Schol. BT Z. © 39 παροιμία" παῖς µοι τριτογενὴς εἴη, μὴ τριτογέ- vera 18), Particulars may perhaps be found in the speculative and Syncretistic explanation of Proklos in Plat. Tim. 40 E (III 176 D) ὁ θεολόγος: πρώτην γὰρ νύμφην ἀποχαλεῖ τὴν γῆν καὶ πρώτιστον γάμον τὴν 20 ἕνωσιν αὐτῆς πρὸς τὸν οὐρανόν ..... ὃ καὶ οἱ θεσμοὶ τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων εἰδότες προσέταττον Οὐρανῶι xal ΓΠι προτελεῖν τοὺς γάμους, εἰς δὲ τούτους βλέπον- τες καὶ ἐν τοῖς ᾿Ελευσινίοις εἰς μὲν τὸν οὐρανὸν ἀναβλέποντες ἐβόων “ὕε᾽, καταβλέψαντες δὲ εἰς τὴν γῆν τὸ 'χύε᾽ κτλ. Obviously Attic is Aischyl. Choeph. 486 (Elektra speaking) x&yó yoác aor τῆς ἐμῆς παγκληρίας / οἴσω 25 πατρώων ἐκ δόμων γαμηλίους, / πάντων δὲ πρῶτον τόνδε πρεσβεύσω τάφων 14). Together with other deities of fertility 15) the Tritopatores occur in the Sacrificial calendar of the Tetrapolis J G? II 1358 b 30; 51, where they receive their sacrifice πρὸ Σκίρων 18). 

(7) Hesych. s.v. χύλλαστις - ἄρτος τις ἐν Αἰγύπτωι ἐξ ὀλύρας. Ῥο]]ηχ 306, 73 Αἰγύπτιοι δὲ τοὺς εἰς ὀξὺ ἀνηγμένους ἄρτους χυλληστεῖς (-ιστεῖς II "Ὥστης ς καλλιστεῖς A) ὠνόμαζον.. Phot. s.v. κυλλήστεις (χυλληεπεῖς Mss.) - τοὺς ὀξεῖς ἄρτους Αἰγύπτιο. IfI have determined correctly the time to which F 8 refers, F 7 may have occurred in the report of Solon’s journey to Egypt. In this case one could infer from this passage and F 25 35 a rather large digression which another author would perhaps have insert- ed in the Pentekontaetia 1). But there always remains the alternative of the unleavened bread of some Attic cult having been compared (perhaps because of its shape) with the Egyptian bread of spelt or barley. (8) Schol. Demosth. 54, 7 (Hesych. s.v.) fjioátov, μνημεῖον τῶν Λεωχόρων 
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by μέσωι τῶι Κεραμεικῶι. ῬΠοΐ. gl. 2 (Suda A 262) ἐν μέσωι τῶι Κεραμευκῶι 
ἡρῶιον: Λεὼς γὰρ ὁ ᾿Ὀρφέως υἱὸν μὲν ἔσχε Κύλανθον, θυγατέρας δὲ τρεῖς 
Φρασιθέαν, Θεόπην, Εὐβούλην, ἃς ὑπὲρ τῆς χώρας σφαγισθείσας ἔτι παρθένους 
ἐτίμησαν ᾿Αθηναῖοι τῶι ἡρώιωι; id. gl. r (Suda A 261; Schol. Thukyd. 1, 

5 20, 2; Schol. Demosth. l.c.; Lex. rhet. p. 277, 13 Bkr) tepdv "AOhvnor.... 
ὁ δὲ Λεὼς υἱὸς ἣν ᾿ὈΟρφέως, οὗ ἐπώνυμος (501]. ὁ τόπος 5υ4) καὶ ἡ Λεοντὶς 

φυλή. "Ev péoan t&t Keooperxé. ‘means the deme, not the market- 
place’ 1). The story may actually be taken from Ph. 2), since the connexion 
with Orpheus agrees with the conclusions drawn from F 4. Unless one 

10 assigns an incredible length to the mythical portion of the Atthis the 
ninth book cannot have dealt with the period of the kings; Leos who was 
not a king ?) is dated nowhere. The slight alteration of © to E is made 
impossible by the conclusions about the pertinent stories at which we 
arrived in the commentary on F 4. Therefore the fragment may belong to 

15 the account of the murder of Hipparchos wept td Acwxdpetov καλούμενον 4) 
or, even more likely, to the creation of the ten phylai by Kleisthenes 5): 
Ph. is sure to have given the reasons for the choice of the eponyms. 
In that case F 8 becomes very important for recognizing the arrangement 
of the Atthis: at least five books for the period of the kings, books 6-7 

20 for the period from Theseus (?) to Solon; book 8 the Peisistratids; book 
9 Kleisthenes. 

(9) In the fourth century B.C. there begins, in the mother country 
too, the golden age of the music hall performers !). We hear of them 

mostly by incidental or isolated mentions, Xenophon's Philippos ?) being 

25 the first known to us. They have their specialties: that of the Locrian 
Diopeithes has not, of course, anything to do with the Λοκρικὰ ἄισματα 
Athen. 15, 53 p. 697 B 3). The chronicles of all times have mentioned things 
like these for their own sake. But as Diopeithes appeared on the stage 

in Thebes, not in Athens, we may assume that Ph. was criticizing a 

30 public which preferred such tricks to serious art, perhaps he even 
attacked Philip, who patronized such performances. This would, in a 
sense, be a parallel to Plato’s criticism of modern music and the moral 
lectures of Theopompos. 

(10) The νόμος nept &pylac!) which is said to have been introduced 
35 by Drakon ?), Solon 3), or Peisistratos *), was still in force in the fourth 

century 5). It then belonged to the official department of the archon 
according to Lex. rhet. p. 310, 1 Bkr. πρὸς τὸν ἄρχοντα χακώσεως ἐλαγχάνοντο 

γραφαί... ἔτι δὲ mapavolag xal dpying emrdixaciat, but it isnot mentioned 

in ’A@z. 56, 5 and its excerptor Pollux 8, 59. It remains doubtful whether 
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one can infer from the philosophers’ anecdotes 5) that later on (under the ‘reign’ of the Phalerean Demetrios ?) the enforcement was transferred to the Areopagos. The collective quotation does not yield anything for the Atthidographers it mentions ?). We cannot even tell for certain whether 5 it refers to the actual νόμος ἀργίας: τοὺς aowtoug rather suggests a general cura morum by the Areopagos, and that is part of the ideological pro- gramme the supporters of which looked to the Areopagos for salvation. (11) Eurip. Iph. Taur. 942 Π. ἔνθεν µοι πόδα | ἐς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας δῆτ᾽ ἔπεμ- ψε Λοξίας | δίκην παρασχεῖν ταῖς ἀνωνύμοις θεαῖς |... ἐλθὼν δ᾽ ἐκεῖσε, πρῶτα 10 μὲν μ’ οὐδεὶς ξένων | ἑκὼν ἐδέξατ᾽ ὡς θεοῖς στυγούμενον: | οἳ δ᾽ ἔσχον αἰδῶ, ξένια μονοτράπεζά μοι | πάρεσχον .... ἐς δ᾽ ἄγγος ἴδιον ἴσον ἅπασι βακχίου / βέτρημα πληρώσαντες... χλύω δ᾽’ ᾿Αθηναίοισι τἀμὰ δυστυχῆ / τελετὴν γενέ- σθαι, κἄτι τὸν νόμον μένειν, / χοῆρες ἄγγος Παλλάδος τιμᾶν λεών. Κα|]1πιαςΠ. F 178, 1/2 Pf. ἠὼς οὐδὲ πιθοιγὶς ἐλάνθανεν οὐδ᾽ ὅτε δούλοις / ἧμαρ ᾿Ορέστειοι 15 λευχὸν ἄγουσι Χόες. 5ςμο]. V Aristoph. Ach. 961 (Eq. 95) Χοῶν- ἐπετε- λεῖτο δὲ Πυανεψιῶνος ὀγδόηι, οἱ δὲ ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος «δω»δεκάτηι. φησὶ δ᾽ ᾿Απολλόδωρος (244 F 133) ᾿Ανθεστήρια καλεῖσθαι κοινῶς τὴν ὅλην ἑορτὴν Διονύσωι ἀγομένην, κατὰ μέρος δὲ Πιθοιγίαν Χόας Χύτραν. καὶ αὖθις: ὅτι Op£- στης μετὰ τὸν φόνον εἰς ᾿Αθήνας ἀφικόμενος (παρὰ τὸν Πανδίονα, συγγενῆ 20 καθεστηκότα, ὃς ἔτυχε τότε βασιλεύων τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων 5ςΠο]. Eq. 95) — ἣν δὲ ἑορτὴ Διονύσου Ληναίου --- ὡς μὴ γένοιτο σφίσιν ὁμόσπονδος ἀπεκτονὼς τὴν μητέρα, ἐμηχανήσατο τοιόνδε τι Πανδίων: χοᾶ οἴνου τῶν δαιτυμόνων ἑκά- στωι παραστήσας, ἐξ αὐτοῦ πίνειν ἐχέλευσε μηδὲν ὑπομιγνύντας ἀλλήλοις, ὡς μήτε ἀπὸ τοῦ αὐτοῦ κρατῆρος πίοι Ὀρέστης, μήτε ἐκεῖνος ἄχθοιτο καθ᾽ αὑτὸν 25 πίνων μόνος: καὶ ἀπ᾽ ἐχείνου ᾿Αθηναίοις ἑορτὴ ἐνομίσθη οἱ Xéec. Plut. Quaest. conv. 2, 10, 1 Ρ. 643 Α κύλιχα καταθέντα τῶν κεχλημένων ἑκάστωι καὶ χοῦν ἐμπλησάμενον οἴνου καὶ τράπεζαν ἰδίαν, ὥσπερ οἱ Δημοφωντίδαι τῶι ᾿Ορέστηι λέγονται, πίνειν χελεῦσαι μὴ προσέχοντα τοῖς ἄλλοις. {δ. 1, x, 2 p. 613 B. ol «iy Ὀρέστην ἑστιῶντες, ἐν Θεσμοθετείωι σιωπῆι 39 τρώγειν καὶ πίνειν. The term Xoàv ἑορτή in the excerpt is technically inaccurate 1), the Choes being, at least in Athens, not a festival by themselves, but only one day of the Anthesteria 2). The difference as to the Athenian king is probably due to an error: the festival of the Anthesteria, common to all Ionians ?), was established during the 35 reign of Pandion 4); Demophon 5) added the day of the Choes, for the particular character of which Ph., in accordance with Euripi- des, gives the mythical aition in the style of the Palladion Story F 16. With regard to this aition see Eitrem Beitr. 3, 1920, p. 46 8); Deubner A. F. p. 98 n. 6; 99 n. 4; Lesky RE XVIII I, 1930, col. 98r; 
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988 7). For the connexion of Aiora and Erigone—who as daughter of Aigisthos is the accuser of Orestes in the A/this 5)—vwith the Choes and Orestes see Pfeiffer Kallimachosstud., 1922, P. 104 ff., who also ‘refers the scanty indications of the aition of the Aiora ?) to Atthidographic 5 sources’, cautiously thinking of Ph. ἆθλον] Αποίορη. Ach. 1000 xarà 
τὰ πάτρια τοὺς Χοᾶς / πίνειν ὑπὸ τῆς σάλπιγγος- ὃς δ ἂν ἐκπίηι | πρώ- 
τιστος, ἀσκὸν Κτησιφῶντος Avett and the scholion on this passage: év 
ταῖς Χοαῖς ἀγὼν ἣν περὶ τοῦ ἐκπιεῖν τινα πρῶτον χοᾶ, καὶ ὁ πιὼν (νικῶν }) 
ἐστέφετο φυλλίνωι στεφάνωι, καὶ ἀσκὸν οἴνου ἐλάμβανεν. περὶ τὸν you 

1ο κτλ] It is doubtful whether Hiller RE I col. 2375 1°) rightly interprets this as being a κῶμος αἱ ‘the end of the Choes banquet'. Aristoph. Ran. 
209/19 !!) is speaking of the Chytrai, and the words £xzozov — ἀποφέρειν 
do not favour such an ending. Apparently—and this would also be more 
In accordance with the particular character of the rite—on the day of 

15 the Choes everyone brought his own cup to the sanctuary in Limnai. 
The excerptor who was only interested in the drinking contest omitted 
the ceremony which took place there and concluded the day’s doings. 

(12) What Ph. describes here is not a ‘drinking-bout in the streets’), 
it is a religious ceremony which according to its nature can only take 

20 place in a sanctuary. Farnell 2) has clearly and succinctly stated its mean- 
ing: ‘anthropology has collected endless examples of such consecrations 
of the fruits of the field, orchard, or vineyard, whereby taboo is taken off 
the food of the community before they enjoy it’. The assumption that 
‘those mixings and libations took place outside the sacred precinct’ §) 

25 is impossible both in itself and by the description, even more so as Ph. 
attaches theological observations to it. True, Athenaios says πρὸς τῶι 
ἱερῶι, απά that means ‘near the sanctuary’. I do not raise the question 
whether it could also mean ‘in the sanctuary’, for if Ph. had meant 
that he would have said ¿v tō ἱερῶι as he did in F 11 4), where both 

3° prepositions are used correctly: ἀποφέρειν τοὺς στεφάνους πρὸς τὸ ἐν 
Λίμναις τέμενος, ἔπειτα θύειν ἐν τῶι iepõ. In F 12 also gépe requires 
the destination to be stated: the alteration πρὸς τὸ ἱερόν 15 slight, and it is 
necessary 5. As in F rr the individual Athenians bring their crowns 
from the banquet of the Choes, so here they bring their casks from their 

35 houses in order to have them blessed by the god. Unfortunately the 
excerpt of Athenaios is incomplete in so far as the name of the festival 
is omitted, but the contents as well as the mention of the Limnaion show 
it to have been the Anthesteria when the wine in the casks is ripe for 
drinking 5); also the ceremony, the significant feature of which is the 
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ἐκ τῶν πίθων τῶι θεῶι κιρνάναι 7), tells decidedly in favour of the Πιθοίγια, 
the first day of the Anthesteria 8). The theological explanation (these 
speculations are early 9) of the xo&otg olvou is similar in Philochoros 
328 F 5 who has it in its appropriate place, on the occasion of the first 

5 appearance of Dionysos in Athens under Amphiktyon, and this dating 
may also apply to Ph. But Ph. explains by that event the cultname 
Atuvatog of the god who is officially called à £v Alpvosg 19), whereas 
Philochoros connects with it the foundation-legend of Atóvucoc 'Op0óc, 
which no doubt is more accurate. Does this difference support the sup- 

10 position that the altar of Dionysos Orthos was in the precinct of Aióvucoc 
ἐν Λίμναις ὃ Evév6y] The alteration into Evav te is very tempting 
and in any case not precluded by the conception of Euanthes as the son 
or grandson of Dionysos 3), but Aiévucog "Ανθιος of Phlya 32) warns us 
to be cautious. There 15 απ ᾿Ανθιστήρ in Thera 1). 

(13) Strab. 13, 1, 481) «oi; γὰρ ἐκ τῆς Κρήτης ἀφιγμένοις Τεύχροις, οὓς 
πρῶτος παρέδωκε Καλλῖνος ὁ τῆς ἐλεγείας ποιητής (Ε 7 ΒρΚ), ἠκολούθησαν 
δὲ πολλοί..... ἄλλοι δ᾽ ἐκ τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς ἀφῖχθαί τινα Τεῦχρόν φασιν ἐχ δήμου 
Τρώων, ὃς νῦν ᾿Εξυπεταιὼν (ὀξυπέτέων Ἐ, ὁ ξυπετεῶν Ο) λέγεται, Τεύχρους 
δὲ μηδένας ἐλθεῖν ἐκ τῆς Κρήτης. τῆς δὲ πρὸς τοὺς ᾿Αττικοὺς ἐπιπλοχῆς τῶν 

20 Τρώων τιθέασι σημεῖον καὶ τὸ παρ᾽ ἀμφοτέροις ᾿Εριχθόνιόν τινα γενέσθαι τῶν 
dpynyerév. Steph. Byz. 5.ν. Τροία -... ἐν ᾿Αττικῆι κώμη, ἥτις νῦν Ξυπέτη (Κ 
-ετῆ Ρ-ἐτιγ) δῆμος καλεῖται. Serv. Verg. A 3, 281 fatrias palaestras] palaestrae 
usus primum apud. Athenienses repertus est, Troiani aulem propter (FCl 
praeter v) Dardanum ei Teucrum etiam ab Atheniensibus originem ducunt, 

25 unde et. Minervam. colunt... nam et Vestam ideo Troiani colunt, quia 
eadem terra est, lerrigenas autem. Athenienses nemo dubitat. Dionysios 
when inserting this particular piece of information into his proof that 
the Trojans (and thus the Romans) are Greeks, has withheld from us 
the zoXM& «expíjpux of Ph. Ph. seems not to have been the first to 

3o invent this connexion, but the reasons preserved by Strabo and others 
do not warrant Bethe's ?) high estimate of the account. 

(14) The article consists of two parts dealing (1) with the Tauropolos, 
a parallel version to Apollodoros 244 F rr. It fails to mention that 
Tauropolos was a surname of Athena also, and it overlaps the second, 

35 the mythological explanation in connexion with Iphigeneia !), so that this 
section may belong to the second part: (2) with Iphigeneia. Judging from 
the sacrificed animal, a she-bear, there can be no doubt that Ph. made the 
sacrifice of Iphigeneia happen in Brauron ®), and consequently also the 
place of the departure of the Greeks for Troy, a complete parallel (and 

15 
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perhaps answer) to the claims of Megara 3). This is confirmed by Schol. V 
Aristoph. Lys. 645 4) ἄρκτον μιμούμεναι τὸ μυστήριον ἐξετέλουν. αἱ ἆρχτευ- 
όμεναι δὲ τῆ. θεῶι κροκωτὸν ἠμφιέννυντο, καὶ συνετέλουν τὴν θυσίαν τῆι 
Βραυρωνίαι ᾿Αρτέμιδι καὶ τῆι Μουνυχίαι δ), ἐπιλεγόμεναι παρθένοι οὔτε πρεσ- 

5 βύτεραι δέκα ἐτῶν οὔτ᾽ ἐλάττους πέντε, ἐπετέλουν δὲ τὴν θυσίαν αἱ κόραι 
ἐκμειλισσόμεναι τὴν θεόν, ἐπειδὴ λιμῶ. περιπεπτώκασιν οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι, ἄρ- 
Χτον ἡμέραν ἀνηιρηκότες τῆι θεᾶι 6). οἱ δὲ τὰ περὶ τὴν ᾿Ιφιγένειαν ἐν Βραυρῶνί 
φασιν, οὐκ ἐν Αὐλίδι: Εὐφορίων (Ε. τοῦ Scheidw.) νἀγχίαλον Βραυρῶνα, κενή- 
ριον ᾿Ιφιγενείαςα, δοχεῖ δὲ ᾿Αγαμέμνων σφαγιάσαι τὴν ᾿Ιφιγένειαν ἐν Βραυ- 

10 ρῶνι, οὐκ ἐν Λὐλίδι. A comparison of Eurip. Iph. Taur. 1446/67 and 
Pausan. 1, 33, 1 shows how events were brought together at Brauron: 
Euripides (Athena first addressing Orestes) χώρει λαβὼν ἄγαλμα σὐγγονόν 
τε σήν" | ὅταν δ᾽ ᾿Αθήναέ... μόληις, | χῶρός τις ἐστὶν ᾿Ατθίδος πρὸς ἐσχά- 
τοις | ὅροισι, γείτων δειράδος Καρυστίας, | ἱερός, Αλάς νιν οὑμὸς ὀνομάζει 

15 λεώς: | ἐνταῦθα τεύξας ναὸν ἵδρυσαι βρέτας, | ἐπώνυμον γῆς Ταυρικῆς... 
"Αρτεμιν δέ νιν βροτοὶ / τὸ λοιπὸν ὑμνήσουσι Ταυροπόλον θεάν. / νόμον τε θὲς 

τόνδ᾽: ὅταν ἑορτάζηι λεώς, / τῆς σῆς σφαγῆς ἄποινα ἐπισχέτω ξίφος | δέρηι 
πρὸς ἀνδρὸς αἷμα τ᾽ ἐξανιέτω, | ὁσίας ἕκατι θεά 0’ ὅπως τιμὰς ἔχηι. | σὲ 
δ᾽ ἀμφὶ σεμνάς, ᾿Ιφιγένεια, κλίμακας | Βραυρωνίας δεῖ τῆιδε κληιδουχεῖν θεᾶι, / 

20 ob καὶ τεθάψηι κατθανοῦσα κτλ. ); Ῥαυοαπία5 Βραυρών, ἔνθα ᾿Ιφιγένειαν 

τὴν ᾿Αγαμέμνονος ἐκ Ταύρων φεύγουσαν τὸ ἄγαλμα ἀγομένην τὸ ᾿ Αρτέμιδος 
ἀποβῆνα, λέγουσι, καταλιποῦσαν δὲ τὸ ἄγαλμα ταύτηι καὶ ἐς ᾿Αθήνας καὶ 

ὕστερον ἑς "Άργος ἀφικέσθαι 8). In view of the fact that Athena, too, 
bore the cultname Tauropolos and of the several explanations of it 

25 put forward °) it will be better to leave unsettled the question whether 
Ph. was the first to equate the Tauropolos with the Brauronia. It is 
impossible simply to attribute to him the sentence 4 6c ἡ Ἰφιγένεια 
— ἦλθεν. Euripides makes a clear distinction: Halai (Araphenides) 

where Orestes is to found the sanctuary is situated peva&) Dyyéws 100 

39 πρὸς Μαραθῶνι καὶ Βραυρῶνος 19), Βταυτοη 1π ΡΠ]αἰάα] 1}; and Strabo 9, 
I, 22 enumerates: Bpavedy, ὅπου τὸ τῆς Βραυρωνίας ᾿Αρτέμιδος ἱερόν: 
[Αλαὶ ᾿Αραφη]νίδες, ὅπου τὸ τῆς TavponóXou. It is at least as possible 
that Ph. connected the return to Halai and Brauron with the story 
of the sacrifice in Brauron, and thus explained the cults of two demes. 

35 Even more uncertain is the inference from Euphorion that Ph. regarded 

Theseus and Helen as the parents of Iphigeneia, as did Stesichoros, Eupho- 

rion, Alexandros of Pleuron !?), and Nikandros 13). γραῦν] γραῖαν ἵπ 

Lykophron Wilamowitz 14) understands not as γραῖα Ὀπἰ ἂ5 Γραία, the fem- 
inine of T'extoc, inhabitant of the place ‘paix, which in his opinion means 



uL ——R————————— A AERE SR 
188 325. PHANODEMOS 

Aulidensis, because Aulis belongs to the T'paixh. This is accepted by Holzin- 

ger Lykophrons Alexandra p. 196 f. and others, but to me it is not credible. 
(15) This fragment belongs to the sphere of the Eleusinian cult, like 

F 27 (and 28). Daeira is even today one of ‘the most obscure deities of 
5 the Eleusinian mystery religion’ 1). The one thing certain about her is 

her home being at Eleusis *), where she has been interwoven into the 
genealogies 5). Even the conception of Daeira as a ‘chthonic goddess’ 9) 
is founded only on ancient equations, the basis of which remains doubt- 
ful: (1) Daeira, the sister of Styx, according to Pherekydes (the Athenian!) 

to —and Styx is the daughter of Okeanos and Tethysin Hesiod. Theog. 3615)— 
seems to be a speculative conception, even if the explanation Saipa = bypa 
odsia does not derive from Pherekydes but from books Περὶ τελετῶν. 
(z) Incompatible with the former idea is the identification with Perse- 
phone, first known from Aischylos and widely accepted: Schol. Apoll. 

15 Rhod. 3, 847 κούρην (Δαῖραν ΟΣ) μουνογένειαν] τὸ Δαῖραν κατ᾽ ἔλλειψίν 
ἐστι τοῦ ε διὰ τὸ μέτρον- Δάειραν γάρ ἐστι. λέγει δὲ τὴν Περσεφόνην, ὡς 
δηλοῖ [διὰ] τὸ μουνόγενειαν- νυχίαν δὲ εἶπεν ἤτοι διὰ τὸ χθονίων βασιλεύ- 
ειν... . ἢ ἣν νυκτὸς οὔσης ἱλάσκνονται ..... ὅτι δὲ Δαῖραν τὴν Περσεφόνην 
καλοῦσι, Τιμοσθένης ἐν τῶι ᾿Ἐξηγητικῶι (354 F τ) συγκατατίθεται, χαὶ 

20 Αἰσχύλος ἐν Ῥυχαγωγοῖς (F 277 Ν3) ἐμφαίνει, τὴν Περσεφόνην ἐκ- 
8eyóuevoc A«ipav. Lykophr. 710 with the scholion; Et. Gen. (Et. M. p. 
244, 34) Δάειρα- ἡ Περσεφόνη nap’ ᾿Αθηναίοις- παρὰ τὴν δᾶιδα, ἐπειδὴ μετὰ 
δάιδων ἐπιτελεῖται αὐτῆς τὰ μυστήρια ἢ ὅτι δᾶιδα φέρει. (3) Identification 
with Aphrodite and Demeter is ascribed to Ph. Concerning the former the 

25 suspicion of a corruption remains though it may be one of the speculations 
in the Τελεταί unintelligible-to us; concerning the latter the etymology 
δαίς possibly plays a part: Hy. Hom. Cer. 47 κατὰ χθόνα πότνια Δηώ | 
στρωφᾶτ᾽ αἰθομένας δαΐδας μετὰ χερσὶν ἔχουσα ϐ) (this, in any case, is our 
earliest evidence). The objection of the Anonymos to Ph. is convincing 

30 provided he really gives a fact of cult; and in my opinion this is certain 7). 
How the prohibition is to be explained is another question 8), but the 
fact exists, and Serv. Dan. Verg. A. 4, 58 supplies at any rate a parallel ?): 
nam cum Eleusine Cereris sacrum fit, aedes Junonis clauditur ; item cum 
Junoni Eleusine fit, templum Cereris clauditur, nec sacerdoti Junonis 

35 licet gustare unde sit Cereri sit libatum. 
(16) See on Kleidemos 323 F 20. 
(17) It is provoking that the lexicographer mentions only what Ph. did 

not say. Had we been told what he did say perhaps the riddle of Dikai- 
archos in Steph. Byz. s.v. métpa might have been solved. The γαμηλία 
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has latterly been treated, not quite successfully in my opinion, by Erd- 
mann Die Ehe im alten Griechenland, 1934, p. 261 ff.; also Busolt-Swoboda 
Staatsk. p. 960 f. did not consider sufficiently the questions regarding 
girls and women. Demosthenes 57, 43; (69) only mentions t&v pparépwv 

5 τοὺς οἰκείους 1), οἷς τὴν γαμηλίαν εἰσήνεγκεν ὑπὲρ τῆς μητρὸς ὁ πατὴρ 
as something apart from γαμεῖν κατὰ τοὺς vóp.ouc. Isaios 3, 76 distinguishes 
οὔτε Ὑαμηλίαν εἰσήνεγκεν ὁ θεῖος ἡμῶν οὔτε τὴν θυγατέρα, ἦν φασι γνησίαν 
αὐτοῦ εἶναι οὗτοι, εἰσαγαγεῖν εἰς τοὺς φράτερας ἠξίωσε, Ῥαί Ὥς 5ρεαἷκβ οἵ 
the introduction of the daughter. It is doubtful whether 8, τ8--- ὅτε γὰρ 

1ο ὁ πατὴρ αὐτὴν ἐλάμβανε, γάμους εἱστίασε, καὶ ἐκάλεσε τρεῖς αὑτοῦ φίλους 
μετὰ τῶν αὑτοῦ προσηχόντων, τοῖς τε φράτερσι γαμηλίαν εἰσήνεγκε κατὰ 
τοὺς ἐκείνων νόμους: αἱ δὲ γυναῖκες αἱ τῶν δημοτῶν μετὰ ταῦτα προύχρι- 
γαν αὐτὴν μετὰ τῆς Διοκλέους γυναικὸς τοῦ Πιτθέως ἄρχειν εἰς τὰ Θεσμο- 
φόρια χαὶ ποιεῖν τὰ νομιζόμενα μετ᾽ éxetvyg —allows of the conclusion that 

15 the wife after her marriage was also introduced into the phratry, and 
then, of course, among the wives of the φράτερες ?); that is, whether the 
mandate given her by the wives of the demotai presupposes an official 
admittance into their circle. The grammarians apparently were not well 
informed about these matters: Pollux 3, 42 who does not explain the 

20 γαμηλία of Demosthenes quite correctly— ἡ δ᾽ ἐπὶ γάµωι θυσία (5ἱ0) 
ἐν τοῖς φράτορσι γαμηλία, καὶ τὸ ἔργον γαμηλίαν εἰσφέρειν 3)—uses the same 
term (whether rightly or wrongly I do not venture to decide) in 8, 107 
for the introduction of the marriageable daughter into the phratry *) 

mentioned by ]9αίο: φράτορες' εἰς τούτους τούς τε χόρους χαὶ τὰς χόρας 
45 εἰσῆγον: καὶ εἰς ἡλυκίαν προελθόντων ἐν τῆι καλουµένηι κουρεώτιδι ἡμέραι 

ὑπὲρ μὲν τῶν ἀρρένων τὸ κούρειον ἔθυον, ὑπὲρ δὲ τῶν θηλειῶν τὴν γαμηλίαν 5). 

Et. M. p. 220, 50 (cf. Lex. rhet. p. 228, 4 Bkr) makes a thorough muddle: 

γαμηλία- ἡ εἰς τοὺς φράτορας διδομένη ἐγγραφὴ καὶ εἰσαγωγὴ ἐπὶ γάμους, 

ἣν ὠνόμαζον καὶ κουρεῶτιν: οἱ δέ φασι γαμηλίαν θυσίαν, ἣν ἔθυον τοῖς 

30 δημόταις οἱ εἰς τοὺς ἐφήβους ἐγγραφόμενοι καὶ μέλλοντες γαμεῖν. ἐγίνετο 

δὲ ἡ θυσία Ἠραι καὶ ᾿Αφροδίτηι χαὶ Χάρισι γαμηλίαις- Λυκόφρων (Αἱ. 323) 

«καὶ γαμηλίους ἄξει θυηλάς». 

(18) Ες. «επ. Ρ. 396 ΜΙ (Εἰ. Μ. Ρ. δο5, 43; 5148 5.ν. Χαλχεῖα gl. 2; 
Ἐμοί, 1]. Β 552) Χάλκεια- ἑορτὴ δὲ ἀρχαία καὶ δημοτελὴς (Επ5ί δημώδης 

35 ΕΕ. 514) πάλαι, ὕστερον δὲ ὑπὸ μόνων ἤγετο τῶν τεχνιτῶν, ὅτι ὁ “Ήφαιστος 
ἐν τῆι ᾿Αττικῆι χαλκὸν (5ιὰ, Ευδί; οπι. Ε{) εἰργάσατο - ἔστι δὲ ἕνη καὶ νέα 
τοῦ Πυανεψιῶνος, ἐν ἦι καὶ ἱέρειαι μετὰ τῶν ἀρρηφόρων τὸν πέπλον διάζονται. 
Pollux 7, 105 Χαλκεῖα ἑορτὴ ἐν τῆι ᾽Αττικῆι Ηφαίστου tepå. Hesych. s.v. 

Χαλχεῖα" ὑπομνήματα τῆς τῶν τεχνῶν εὑρέσεως. δμἀ. 6.’. Χαλκεῖα gl. x 
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ἑορτὴ ᾿Αθήνησιν, ἅ τινες ᾿Αθήναια καλοῦσιν, οἱ δὲ πάνδημον διὰ τὸ ὑπὸ 
πάντων ἄγεσθαι. For the crude antithesis ox ’AQyva ἀλλὰ 'Ηφαίστωι 
the excerptor is responsible, but Ph. did support the claim of Hephaistos 
(perhaps even as ‘being the primary and only deity honoured), and he 

5 was presumably correct in doing so, for the argumentation of Deubner 1) 
that Hephaistos did not come in until ‘the interest of the whole people 
in the Chalkeia faded, and it became a special festival of the artisans 
Seems to me unconvincing both on general grounds and for particular 
reasons. For his assertion that ‘the Chalkeia was celebrated in honour 10 of Athene Ergane' there is no evidence whatever: in J G? II 674 of 277/6 B.C. the prytaneis of the Antiochis are promised means érwg xal te Xadxeta 
θύσωσιν τῆι ᾿Αθηνᾶι τῆι ἀρχη[γέτιδι τ]ῆς πόλεως. Ἠετα ποπο but Athene 
Polias can be understood, and she, not Ergane, is mentioned also in the 
fragmentary I G? II 930. The fact that Athene Ergane is the goddess of 15 handicraft in general ?) does not identify her with Athene of the Chalkeia. 
If the Athene of this festival bore a particular name it probably was ᾿Αθηνᾶ 'Ἡφαιστία: Ώετ ΡΗ. πιεπέῖοης together with Hephaistos in his motion 
T 2 b, while the Council dedicates a statue of Hephaistos only 3), on the basis of which the entire group of resolutions is engraved. The Hephai- 20 steia, too, penteteric from 329/8 B.C. 5), show that the time of Lykurgos 
took a lively interest in that god, and when in the temple of Hephaistos ὑπὲρ τὸν Κεραμεικὸν καὶ στοὰν τὴν καλουμένην Βασίλειον δ) .... ἄγαλμά οἱ παρέστη- xev 'A0rv&c, this again cannot but be the “Ηφαιστία *). The close connexion of Athene and Hephaistos in Athens 7) is so old and founded on myths 25 in such a manner that it seems impossible to interpret the information about the Chalkeia otherwise than is done here, the stages being (Hephaistos festival ?)—common festival—diminishing importance of He- phaistos—his re-introduction, which was more or less artificial, like so many of Lykurgos’ reforms. This last fact is perhaps the only one to be 3» inferred from the rare mention of Hephaistos in later inscriptions. (19) Pollux 10, τ64/5 καὶ ὅταν μὲν ἐν ᾿Αχαρνεῦσιν (το8) εἴπηι ᾿Αριστο- Φάνης «ἀχάνας χρυσίου» τὸ ayyetoy tows (sic) Περσιχόν- ἔνιοι δὲ τὴν θεωρι- χὴν κίστην οὕτω κεκλῆσθαι νομίζουσιν: ἐν δὲ ᾿Αριστοτέλους ᾿Ορχομενίων πολιτείαι (Ε 566 Κ) μέτρον ἐστὶν ᾿Ὀρχομένιον τετταράκοντα «πέντε» μεδίμνους 35 χωροῦν ᾿Αττικούς. 5ςπο]. Aristoph. Ach. 108 (Suda s.v.; Eust. Od. 8 291; τ 28) ἀχάνη μέτρον ἐστὶ Περσιχόν, ὥσπερ ἡ ἀρτάβη παρ᾽ Αἰγυπτίοις: ἐχώρει δὲ μεδίμνους ᾿Αττικοὺς με, ὡς μαρτυρεῖ Αριστοτέλης. ἄλλοι δέ φασιν ὅτι κιστίς ἐστιν, εἰς ἣν κατετίθεντο τοὺς ἐπισιτισμοὺς οἱ ἐπὶ τὰς θεωρίας στελ- λόμενοι. Συναγ. Λεξ. ρ. 473, 32 Βίκ, 
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(20) If Ph. really mentioned the u&vcet; the reference to the dream of the mother of the older Dionysios, reported by Philistos 556 F 57, is 
perhaps more likely than a general discussion on vaticination or the history of the eponym of the Γαλεῶται, Ιῃ Steph. Byz. 5.ν. Γαλεῶται --- 5 ἔθνος ἐν Συκελίαι ἢ ἐν τῆι ᾿Αττικῆι ἀπὸ Γαλεώτου (Schubart γαλοω τοῦ } R Υαλ΄.. τοῦ ΝΡ) υἱοῦ ᾿Απύλλωνος καὶ Θεμιστοῦς τῆς θυγατρὸς Ζαβίου τοῦ βασιλέως τῶν Ὑπερβορέων, ὡς εἰρήσεται ἐν τῶι περὶ Τελμησσοῦ 1) : τινὲς δὲ ὅτι Γαλεῶται μάντεων εἶδος Σικελῶν ?) —the variant y «zi ᾿Αττικῆι hardly derives from Ph., notwithstanding the mention of the Hyperboreans 3). 1ο It is perhaps altogether doubtful, for in the following story Galeotes and Telmessos, because of a Dodonean oracle, move à μὲν ἐπὶ ἀνατολὰς (0ατία) ὁ δὲ ἐπὶ δυσμάς (Sicily). Considering the scantiness of the historical fragments of Ph. *) it would be most important if we knew for certain that he told the story of Dionysios I according to Philistos who discussed 15the Galeotai 5) fully. But the supplement γένος τι «ἰχθύων» 15 νετγ tempting; see on γαλέα, γαλῆ, γαλεός, γαλεώτης ΑἰΠπεπ. 7, 43/4 p. 294 C ff. with many quotations: one might even infer from the letter of Lynkeus that the fish occurred in a story about Theseus. 
(21) Does this fragment come from a passage about matters of cult ? 

20 (22-23) The two variants quoted from Ph. !) allow of reconstructing 
his report farther and more correctly that has been done hitherto. The 
short note of Thukyd. 1, 100, x gives neither the whole strength of the 
Persian fleet present on the Eurymedon nor the number of ships taken 
by the Athenians, but only the total loss of ‘about 200 trieres’. Plutarch’s 

25 main source Kallisthenes, having perhaps read superficially, transfers 
this number to the captured ships and concludes from 1ὲ ὅτι πάµπολλαί 
τινες αἱ πεπληρωμέναι τοῖς βαρβάροις νῆες aav. Accordingly we may assume 
that Ph. had before him the first book (recently published) of Kallisthenes’ 
Hellenika which opened with a glorification of the battle on the Eury- 

30 medon ?), and that he replaced the undefined mass of the barbarian ships 
by the round number 600, which is agreed to be absurd, because it almost 
doubles the 350 or 340 given by Ephoros. It is not credible to regard this 
variant as ‘the vestige of a controversy between Ph. and Ephoros about 
the number of the Persian ships’, and the ‘possibility of Kallisthenes 

35 having borrowed from Ph. the fabulous number he introduced as a 
correction of Ephoros’ 3) does not exist, for Kallisthenes did not mention 
a total number. F 23 is so short an excerpt that we cannot with any 
certainty assert Ph. to have contradicted the sequence of events as report- 
ed by Thukyd. r, 112 *)—siege of Kition, Kimon's death and a famine 5), 
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abandonment of the siege, on the way back the victorious naval and land 
battle near the Cyprian Salamis. As the situation of the Athenians 

appears critical in Thukydides' narrative too, the words &oqoAóc a0roUc 
ἀνακομισθῆναι do not exclude the fact of a double battle on their return 
journey. Only this is sure that Ph. made use of that critical situation to 
report a last stratagem of Kimon whom he certainly treated (and rightly 
too) as the hero of the second period of the Persian War. It further 
seems certain that he did not replace Thukydides, who as a source was 
too succinct for him, by Ephoros: the differences from the report of 
the latter ) are obvious. In Ephoros’ account Kimon begins by taking 
Kition and Marion?) (Wesseling uoAóv Mss), beats the Persians in a 

double battle 8), and thereupon (θαλασσοκρατῶν) begins the siege of 
Salamis. Although the Persian garrison defends the town successfully 
the King considered it more αδεία] εἰρήνην συνθέσθαι πρὸς τοὺς “Έλληνας 
and gave the corresponding order «oic περὶ Κύπρον ἡγεμόσι καὶ σατράπαις. 
The peace was concluded by Kallias, and the Athenians τὰς δυνάμεις 
ἀπήγαγον ἐκ τῆς Κύπρου, λαμπρὰν μὲν νίκην νενικηκότες, ἐπιφανεστάτας δὲ 
συνθήκας πεποιημένοι. ΤΠί5 σοπε]ηοίοη, impressive if historically in- 
correct, is spoilt by an undated appendix: συνέβη δὲ καὶ τὸν Κίμωνα περὶ 
τὴν Κύπρον διατρίβοντα νόσωι τελευτῆσαι. In the narrative of Ephoros this 
is of no importance in regard to the war: he makes the issue a splendid 
and undisputed success of Athens—which it is not in Ph.’s report nor in 
that of Isokrates ?) nor in the common Athenian tradition which con- 
nected the Peace of Kallias with the battle of the Eurymedon !*), but 
it is a success in the epigram which Ephoros !) wrongly referred to 
that battle. Plutarch's manner of inserting the variant about the cause 
of Kimon's death leaves it uncertain whether Ph. was one of {Πε πλεῖστοι 
who spoke of an illness !2), or one of the čvor who made him die èx τραύ- 
watos, but again it is certain that for the report of Ph. the Peace of 
Kallias as described by Ephoros is out of the question. Then, however, 
we shall again be led to believe that here too he followed Kallisthenes 
who, in consequence of the criticism of Theopompos, abandoned the 
belief that a formal peace was concluded with Persia 13), More we cannot 
say about Ph., and we therefore cannot deduce either his opinion on the 
Persian policy of Athens or his party attitude 14), 

(24) In so far as the place Xerxes 01058 ἰ ὑπὲρ τὸ Ἡράκλειον, viz. 
on a hill, Ph. is in accordance with Aischylos Pers. 466|7 ἕδραν γὰρ εἶχε 
παντὸς εὐαγῆ στρατοῦ, ὑψηλὸν ὄχθον ἄγχι πελαγίας ἁλός, ποῖ, however, 
with Herodt. 8, 90, 4 κατήμενος ὑπὸ τῶι ὄρει τῶι ἀντίον Σαλαμῖνος τὸ καλέεται 
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Αἰγάλεως, if the text of that passage is really sound. The Herakleion !) 
Is not mentioned by Herodotos either in this passage or in 8, 97; it is also 
absent in the Corresponding passage of Strabo’s description of the 
country *) so that we cannot tell if the several conceptions of the place 

5 agree with each other or with Herodotos. According to Ktesias— ¿nl tò 
στεινότατον τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς: "Ἡράκλειον καλεῖται- 1ὲ is situated on the 
narrowest part of the straits on the Attic side, for before the battle 3) 
it is from here that Xerxes intends to build a causeway ‘); that would 
mean according to Strabo's description between the ἄκρα ἡ ᾿Αμφιάλη, 

1ο the spur of Korydallos with the quarry above it, and the two small 
isles called Pharmakussai. Also according to Ephoros the Greek fleet 
= placed xar rèv πόρον μεταξὺ Σαλαμῖνος καὶ 'Ἠρακλείου, απ {πε Κίπρ 
εἰς τὸν ἐναντίον Σαλαμῖνος τόπον (λόφον Κεὶ) παρῆλθεν, ἐξ οὗ θεωρεῖν ἦν τὴν 
ναυμαχίαν γενομένην. Aristodemos, whose source in all probability is 

15 Ephoros, reports about the intended Üeoyua before the battle: x«l μέρος 
τι ἔχων ἧκεν κατὰ τὸ Ηράκλειον 5); when this fails xaOeCdpevos ent tod 
Πάρνηθος ὄρους ϐ)--- ἐγγὺς δὲ ἦν τοῦτο --- ἑώρα Thy vavpayíav. Akestodoros 
does not help. He may have been in possession of some local tradition, 
but none of the facts adduced by Macan 7”) brings us near to the Képate. The 

20 Xpucoüc Oíopog ?) certainly occurred in Ph. too, also the γραμματεῖς 
of Herodt. 8, 9o, 9 are possible for him, not, however, the human sacrifice 
offered by the Athenians before the battle, for which Plutarch. Them. 
13, 2-5 quotes Phanias. 

(25) Plato Tim. 21 E μεγίστη πόλις Σάις, ὅθεν καὶ δὴ "Άμασις ἦν ὁ βασιλεύς, 

25 οἷς τῆς πόλεως θεὸς ἀρχηγός τις ἐστίν, Αἰγυπτιστὶ μὲν τοὔνομα Νηίθ, Ἑλ- 
ληνιστὶ δέ, ὡς ὁ ἐκείνων λόγος, ᾿Αθηνᾶ. μάλα δὲ φιλαθήναιοι χαί τινα τρό- 
πον οἰκεῖοι τῶνδ᾽ εἶναί φασιν- οἷ δὴ Σόλων ἔφη πορευθεὶς σφόδρα τε γε- 

γέσθαι παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς ἔντιμος χτλ. Της ἰἀεπίίβοαίίοη οἵ Νεῖίῃ απὰ Αίπεπα 
is already known to Herodt. 2, 59; 169/701), and it is to Amasis that 

30 Solon comes in Herodt. τ, 30, 13). From Plato’s guarded expression 
(which in itself does not justify the interpretation of Philostratos epp. 70; 

1 364, 32 Κ: ᾿Αθηναίων ἀπόγονοί ἐστε, καθάπερ ἐν Τιμαίωι Πλάτων φησίν), 
Anaximenes?) was the first to infer (no doubt with malicious intent) in the 
Trikaranos, which he foisted on Theopompos before 336 B.C., a dependence 

35 of Athens on Sais. Without such evil intention, but in accordance with 
his bias towards political philosophy *), Hekataios of Abdera before 

315/4 B.C. 5) develops Plato’s words by representing as Egyptians a 
whole series of Athenian kings and Eleusinian families ϐ). The opposite 
view of Ph.?), which he presumably set forth circumstantially, may 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) τι 
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have been an answer to the sensational Trikaranos. We have no evidence 
that Kallisthenes followed Ph., though it is chronologically possible 
that he did, even if he discussed the relations between Athens and Sais 
in the digression about Egypt in the fourth book 8) of his Hellenika, 

5 published in 343/35 B.C. As Ph. on his part drew upon the first book 
of the Hellentka in one of the last books of his Atthis ?) we observe— 
not for the first time in Atthidography—a consideration of the most 
recent literature by both writers, which ought not to surprise anybody. 
Even assuming that Ph. was used by Kallisthenes in this instance, we 

1o cannot decide whether he discussed this disputed point in one of his first 
books under Kekrops, or later in the digression about Egypt in his seventh 
book 19), 

(26) The Ammonios mentioned in the scholion is most probably 
not the author of the ΌοοΚ Περὶ βωμῶν καὶ θυσιῶν (no. 361) but the gram- 

15 marian of Alexandreia who wrote Κωμωιδούμενοι. It seems even more 
certain that Ph. did not reproduce Attic tradition 1) in which there is 
no room for Admetos and in which he plays no part; we may well believe 
this Atthidographer capable of having simply invented—on the back- 
ground of Thukyd. 1, 2, 6?—the expulsion of Admetos and his reception 

20 by the ever hospitable Theseus for the greater glory of Athens. The story 
is as unique as other features of this Aithis which quite obviously are 
patriotic inventions; Eurip. Alk. 210 oò Υάρ τι πάντες εὖ φρονοῦσι χοιρά- 
vorg is indeed not a foundation for it 2), and Parthen. Narr. am. 5, 6 
has been completely misinterpreted by Engelmann Rosch. Lex. I col. 

25 69. The name Hippasos for the ‘youngest child’, not otherwise attested, 
is extremely frequent for mostly quite vague heroes 3). There is only a 
weak connexion between Admetos and Athens in the person of another 
son Eumelos, one of the forbears of the later king Melanthos who ‘Hpa- 
χλειδῶν ἐπιόντων ἐκ Μεσσήνης εἰς ᾿Αθήνας ὑπεχώρησε, καὶ αὐτῶι γίνεται παῖς 

3o Kó8poc *); and this Eumelos we also find in the pedigree of the Thessalian 
Theseus, who was among the founders of Kyme in the Aiolis and Smyr- 
na). The δεκατευθέντες ἐκ Φερῶν ὑπ' "Aduhrov in the history of the 
foundation of Ephesos ê) point towards Ionia, not towards Athens. 
One may well ask whether Ph. had any other support for bringing 

35 Admetos himself to Athens apart from the skolion, which Bowra 7) datesin 
the last years of Hippias. Of Alkestis there is no vestige in Athens at 
all. Against L. Weber’s indefatigably repeated fantasies 8) about Eurip. 
Alk. 445/54 — roXM& ce μουσοπόλοι μέλψουσι καθ᾽ ἑπτάτονόν τ᾽ ὀρείαν χέλυν ἐν 
τ᾽ ἀλύροις πλέοντες ὕμνοις, Σπάρται χύχλος ἁνίκα Καρνείου περινίσσεται ὥρας 
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µηνός, ἀειρομένας παννύχου σελάνας, λιπαραῖσι τ᾽ ἐν ὀλβίαις ᾿Αθάναις --- 
it should be sufficient to refer to Lesky's treatment of the Alkestis legend’). 
Whatever is behind the conception of Alkestis in Sparta 19), as far as 
Athens is concerned one not only may consider ‘the possibility of Eu- 
5 ripides having in view his own play’ 1), one must take it for granted. 

(27) Pausan. 1, 38, 5 ῥεῖ δὲ Κηφισὸς πρὸς ᾿Ελευσῖνι βιαιότερον παρεχό- 
βενος τοῦ προτέρου ῥεῦμα, καὶ παρ᾽ αὐτῶι καλοῦσιν ᾿Ερινεόν, λέγοντες τὸν 
Πλούτωνα ὅτε ἥρπασε τὴν Κόρην χαταβῆναι ταύτηι 1). Schol. Soph. O. K. 
1590 and 15092 ὃν ἐν ἀρχῆι (ν. 57) εἶπε »χαλκόπουν ὀδόνα ..... νῦν καταρ- 

10 ράκτην προσηγόρευσεν διὰ τὸ νομίζειν ἐκεῖνον τὸν τόπον καταβάσιον ἔχειν 
εἰς "Αιδου, καί εἰσιν ot SU αὐτῆς τὴν ἁρπαγήν φασι τῆς Κόρης γενέοθαι. 
Other Athenian localisations 2) on the Pnyx, near the Thesmophorion 3) 
and Barathron, founded on Schol. Lukian. Dial. ser. 2, I P. 275, 23 R 
and Schol. Aristoph. Plut. 431, or ‘in the caves of the Akropolis rock of 

15 Eleusis near the so-called Plutonion’ ‘) are less certain. We may also 
leave aside the combination, made not very skilfully, of Persephone 
being kidnapped from a meadow somewhere and brought over the sea 
to Attica: Hymn. Orph. 18, 12 ff. E&BouX , ἁγνοπόλου Δημήτερος ὅς ποτε 
παῖδα νυμφεύσας λειμῶνος ἀποσπαδίην διὰ πόντου τετρώροις ἵπποισιν ὑπ᾽ 

20’ Ατθίδος ἤγαγες ἄντρον δήμου ᾿Ελευσῖνος, τόθι περ πύλαι εἰσ᾽ ᾿Αἰδαο. 
In the Homeric (Attic) Hymn. Dem. 91 ff., the Atthis of Marm. Par. 
239 A 12/4, and the general tradition 5) Eleusis merely claims the reception 
of the goddess seeking for her lost daughter, with which are connected 
a series of facts of the Eleusinian cult—in the first place the establishment 

25 of the mysteries and other customs ê), and later the ‘invention’ of corn 
and the first sowing and reaping ?). It was probably the Orphic history 
of Demeter which in the sixth or fifth century B.C. transferred the rape 
itself to Eleusis 8). 

The scholion on Hesiod assigns to Ph. merely the naked fact of the 
30 rape having taken place in Attica; it has probably lost much of the 

learned character it originally had: the list of variants is by no means 
complete 5). True, most of them are concerned with the reception of 

Demeter only }°); also the age of many is doubtful. But the tradition 
of Hermione for example !), now connected with the γῆς χάσμα, διὰ 

35 τούτου δὲ 'Ηρακλῆς ἀνῆγε τοῦ "Αιδου τὸν χύνα κατὰ τὰ λεγόμενα ὑπὸ Ἑρ- 
ptovéwy, presumably referred to the rape too. From the point of view 

of the cult the reception of Demeter is more important than the place of 

the rape. Not only Hesiod Th. 912/4, who anyhow does not care about 

terrestrial localities, leaves it unmentioned, but so does the Attic 
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hymn, which presumably inspired ‘Orpheus’; for the Okeanos—and 
Persephone is carried off παίζουσα κούρηισι σὺν ᾿Ωκεανοῦ βαθυκόλποις 
λειμῶν' ἀμ μαλακόν 18). ἰς quite as much out of the world as the Nóotov 
neStov of Hy. Hom. v. 17. That, of course, must not be altered to pés- 

5 σατον, νείατον or suchlike, whereas Malten’s Mustov 33) is well worth 
considering. According to Pherekydes 3 F 53, who is greatly influenced 
by Attic tradition, Triptolemos is the son of Okeanos and Ge. The 
scholion enumerates the three main claimants to the invention of the 
cultivation of grain (which means practically the whole myth) before 

to later writers had reconciled the several claims—Sicily M), Crete 15), Attica. The fourth country ought to be Egypt, or even Argos, but the 
conclusion is corrupt and cannot be restored 16); an Attic locality is out 
of the question, even if the author should prove to be Demades after all. 

(28) Diog. Prov. 8, 39; Prov. Alex. 8 P. 20 Cr. The small surplus sentence 
15 extant in the Parisinus, which one would like to refer to the Nexvova 1), is so corrupt that nothing can be done with it. Πάνδημος ἑορτή 15 45 unconvincing 45 πάνδημος -- δημώδης 3); névðruog 3) does not help either; 

and ®avésnuoc, whom Wilamowitz *) introduced without offering a reason, 
is not favoured by the corrupt articles in Hesych. s.v. νέχες 5) vexpol: 20 «νε»ανίαι «ὡς οὐκΏ» ἀρχαῖοι: véor and νεκυώτατον - νεώτατον: προσφατώ- 
τατον. 

(29) Of the two conjectures Φανόδημος {οτ Φιλόδημος and Depévuxoc for Φανόδημος {Πε latter is even more certain than the former, though the former is not doubtful either. About the context in which Ph. mentioned 25 the Hyperboreans see on F 2. A digression on them is quite probable. 
(30) The fraud is even more obvious here than in F 5: the Orestes story !) is impossible in the seventh book. About Orestes in Komana see Lesky RE XVIII 1, 1939, col. 1002. 

326. MELANTHIOS 

3o This Atthis is so little known that Lenz-Siebelis and C. Mueller al- together forgot the author in their collection of the Atthidographers. The book about Eleusis proves that he was an Athenian. We cannot determine his time more precisely than by stating that he published his Atthis certainly later than Kleidemos, the first Atthidographer !), 35 and almost certainly earlier than Istros. If Krateros actually took the document concerning Diagoras *) from the special book on Eleusis (quite a credible supposition ?)) we may date Melanthios roughly between 350 
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and 270 B.C. ‘): he may have been the contemporary of Demon and 
Philochoros. The name which sounds aristocratic §) would agree with 
this date: it is frequent in the fifth and fourth centuries, and seems to 
disappear subsequently *); the last bearer of the name known to us is 

5 the father of the πρύτανις Τἱοίπιος of the deme Philaidai from c. 
289 B.C. 7). Since we do not know anything about the life of the Atthido- 
grapher, or about his father or his deme, we cannot identify him 9); 
but the choregos who admired the simple ways of Phokion and whom 
we know from an anecdote only *) would fit well as to the time and 

1ο perhaps in other respects. 
Besides‘an Atthis in at least two books a special work Περὶ τῶν ἐν Ἔλευ- 

civ. wvatnptwy is attested for M. We must not, however, at that time 
infer from the title of.the book that M. was a member of the aristocracy 
of Eleusinian priests, e.g. ἐξηγητὴς ἐξ Εὐμολπιδῶν 19). ΤΠΕ οἰαίίοης ἔτοπι 

15 this book found in Athenaios and the Scholia on Aristophanes can be 
traced to early Hellenistic scholars !1). The only citation from the Atthis 
is found in Harpokration who took it from a grammarian of Augustan 
times, viz. Dionysios son (or disciple) of Tryphon, who like his master 
wrote a book Περὶ ὀνομασιῶν 13), The citation is sufficiently accurate 

20 for excluding any doubt of the existence of the book, but there is nothing 
to show whether Dionysios still used the Atthis directly, and whether 
some others of his Attic glosses come from it 13). Other attempts at 
enlarging the scanty remains of M. are equally hopeless 14). M.’s book 
seems to have attracted little, if any, attention outside the domain of 

25 scientific literature. 

F(RAGMENTS) 

(1) Hesych. s.v. ypuumávew- γρυποῦσθαι: συγκάµπτειν; {. s.v. γρύ- 
nte’ γρυποῦσθαι’ συγκάµπτεσθαι. ΤΠετε ἶ5 πο ἀοιδί about the meaning 
of the word !) which may come from technical language, or from that of 

30 craftsmen. The citation has the form of a succinct annalistic entry, 
particularly so in the version of the Epitome which sometimes furnishes 
the better text. It is regrettable that there is no date to the entry: it is 
remarkably seldom that earthquakes are attested in Attica which sug- 
gests itself in the first place. 

35 (2) The comic poet Antiphanes !) also mentions these two fishes as 
being ‘Exams βρώματα. Α5 Αἰπεπαῖο5ς groups the mentions of them in 
literature in different sections 3) we cannot decide whether he found 
the citation of M. in Apollodoros IIcgi 0:àv 3) who is quoted immediately 
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before in the well arranged section about the τρίγλη, ΟΓ whether he 
inserted it himself, taking it from one of his lexicographical sources *). As the fragment comes from the book about the Mysteries, we may sup- pose that M. explained why just these fishes were sacrificed to Hekate. 5 We know several explanations in regard to the «p(yAx 5), for the μµαινίς the supposed connexion with µαίνεσθαι πια have been used 5). 

(3) Schol. Aristoph. Ran. 320 Ὁ): Διαγόρας μελῶν ποιητὴς ἄθεος [[ὃς καὶ καινὰ δαιμόνια εἰσηγεῖτο, ὥσπερ Σωκράτης]]. (καὶ ὁ μὲν Αρίσταρχος Διαγόρου νῦν μνημονεύειν φησίν οὐχ ὡς ἄιδοντος αὐτοῦ τοὺς θεούς, ἀλλ᾽ ἐν εἰρω- 10 νείαι κειμένου τοῦ λόγου ἀντὶ τού χλευάζοντος, ἐξορχουμένου ' [[ἀνακινεῖ οὖν 
τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους .ὁ χωμικός]]) ὅθεν καὶ οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι ὡς διαχλευάζοντος τοὺς θεοὺς καταψηφισάμενοι ἀνεκήρυξαν τῶι μὲν ἀναιρήσοντι 8) ἀργυρίου τάλαντον, τῶι δὲ ζῶντα χοµίσαντι 3) δύο 4). ἔπειθον δὲ καὶ τοὺς Τάλλους Πελοποννησί- ouc 5), ὡς ἱστορεῖ Κρατερὸς ἐν τῆι Συναγωγῆι τῶν ψηφισμάτων (342 Ε 16). ἣν 15 δὲ οὗτος Τηλεκλύτου 8) παῖς, Μήλιος τὸ γένος, τῶν αὐτοχρόνων Σιμωνίδηι καὶ Πινδάρωι 7). (οἱ δὲ τὸ ΔΙΑΓΟΡΑΣ περισπῶσιν, ὡς) Απολλόδωρος 8) ὁ Ταρσεύς, καί φασιν Ἴακχον λέγειν, ὃν ἄιδουσιν ἐξ ἄστεως διὰ τῆς ἀγορᾶς ἐξιόντες εἰς ᾿Ελευσῖνα.) γέγονε δὲ καὶ ἕτερος, χωμωιδούμενος ἐπὶ μεγέθει 9) - Ἕρμιππος ἐν Μοίραις 19) (I 235, 42 K) υμείζων γὰρ ἢ νῦν δή ᾽στι, καὶ δοχεῖ γέ μοι, / 20 ἐὰν τοσοῦτον ἐπιδιδῶι δι᾽ ἡμέρας | μείζων ἔσεσθαι 11) Διαγόρου τοῦ Tep- θρέωςα 12). Diod. 13, 6, 7 (415/4 B.C., archon Οπατίας) τούτων δὲ πρατ- τοµένων Διαγόρας ὁ κληθεὶς ἄθεος διαβολῆς τυχὼν ἐπ᾽ ἀσεβείαι καὶ φοβηθεὶς τὸν δῆμον ἔφυγεν ἐκ τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς. οἱ δ᾽ ᾿Αθηναῖοι τῶι ἀνελόντι Διαγόραν ἀργυρίου τάλαντον ἐπεκήρυξαν 18). Al-Muba&gir 14): Leucippus the sophist 25 was a disciple of Zenon the Wise. He, Heraclitus the Obscure, Empedocles, Melissus, Protagoras, Anaxagoras, Socrates, and Democrates 15) lived at the same time as Zenon the Wise. In their time there lived Diagoras the Godless, and had his abode in the town of Attica. But when he persisted. in godlessness, unbelief and blasphemy, the Sultan and the wise men and leaders 3o of Attica sought for him in order to bill him. And the Sultén—it was Charias the archon (415/4 B.C.)—set a price on his head and decreed that it should be proclaimed among the people: ‘whosoever seizes Diagoras of Melos, his reward is a sum of money’. He heard this, went to the country Achaia to a town called Pellene, and took his abode there. Then a war broke owl between 35 the inhabitants of Attica and the inhabitants of Laconia. It lasted for a long time, and by the war people were diverted from him. After that he remained for 54 years. After his death there was found upon him a book, written in the language of the inhabitants of Phrygia, full of blasphemies about the divine things. 
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The peculiar phenomenon of the first real atheist and one of the few 
consistent. atheists of all times, whom the Scholia on Aristophanes call 
μελῶν ποιητὴς ἄθεος απᾶ the Suda φιλόσοφος καὶ ἄισματων ποιητής, is in 
need of a completely new treatment. The life of Diagoras should be re- 

5 Constructed from a tradition relatively rich in documents, biographical, 
and doxographic details. It would be possible to do this at least in the 
fundamental lines, and we should thus be enabled to understand his 
literary activity, and perhaps even to define his political attitude. I hope 
to do this in a special paper 16), Here we restrict ourselves to the do- 

1ο cumentary fact attested by M. and Krateros, viz. the condemnation of 
Diagoras in Athens. The Scholia, being severely cut down, unfortunately 
Bive of the wording of the document merely the passage which coincides 
with the line of Aristophanes !?), but we can form an idea of it from the 
Council's decree about Antiphon passed in 411/0 B.C., which was also 

15 engraved on a orhàņ yaàxň, and which also contained the words of the 
xatadixy 18). From the paraphrase of the document it is clear that the 
charge was dcefetag (as Diodoros correctly states), and that ἀσέβεια 
was found perhaps only, but certainly in the first place, in the attacks 
on the Eleusinian Mysteries occurring in the book which Diagoras had 

20 published under the title “AnonupyCovtec Aóyov!?). What remains 
doubtful is the time of the trial. The psephism was, of course, dated, but 
like that concerning Antiphon and like others of the time not by the name 
of the archon. Consequently an antiquary, writing more than half a 
century later, could establish a certain year only if the time of the trial 

25 could be inferred from the historical circumstances and from the report 
of them in the work of contemporary historians, as could be done in the 
case of Antiphon *°). We cannot decide with certainty as to whether M, 
or Krateros attempted to ascertain a date: the former gave the decree 
not in the Atthis but in the book IIegl tv £v 'EXcuotw uuotvpiov, and 

30 as to Krateros it is not quite certain whether he gave the psephisms in their 
chronological sequence. Biography therefore quite naturally thought of 
the offence of the Hermokopidai and of the simultaneous proceedings 
against Alkibiades and his friends because of their deriding the Eleusinian 
Mysteries. A number of death-sentences were pronounced in the course 

35 of these proceedings; some, who escaped the sentence by flight, were 

condemned in absentia and proscribed *4). One thus arrived at the tra- 
ditional year 415/4 B.C., given by the chronographer of Diodoros and by 
Porphyrios, and therefore certainly by Apollodoros in his Xpovixd. 

Consequently the date is not documentary but due to inference. The 
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inference may be correct, for Aristophanes Av. 1071 ff. (Elaphebolion 414 B.C.) mentions the proclamation against Diagoras in a manner which 
makes it appear possible, perhaps even probable, that the decree was quite recent ??). What surprises us is the fact that the Scholia do notstate the year 

5 (as they do in analogous cases when they can consult an Atthis) but are evidently uncertain about the year of the proclamation or of the trial: 
they do not connect these events with the offence of the Hermokopidai or that concerning the Mysteries, which agitated the Athenian people immediately before the Sicilian expedition in June 415 B.C. 99), but with ro the capture of Melos in winter 416/5 B.C. It therefore seems that the cited authorities M. and Krateros drew a different inference, if any *4): the capture of Melos appeared to them to be a suitable occasion for carry- ing out the sentence on the Melian who had tried to discredit the Mysteries. The sentence was, however, not carried out, but a reward was offered for 15 the seizure of Diagoras, who therefore cannot have fallen into the hands of the Athenians when his native place was captured; and this is obviously the reason why the Scholia, with the words μάλιστα ὑπὸ τὴν ἅλωσιν τῆς Μήλου, cautiously add that this is merely a possible time, and with the words obSév 
γὰρ κωλύει πρότερον {]ναί the condemnation may have taken place earlier. 20 The question is whether they based these statements on indications, and if so what was the value of them. Now we find, in fact, that the comic poets concerned themselves with Diagoras as early as in the ‘twenties, perhaps even in the year in which the Peloponnesian War broke out 35). A testimony of Aristoxenos further makes it appear probable that in this 25 decade Diagoras was living not in Athens but in the Peloponnese 39), Lastly, the Arab, notwithstanding the great confusion in his report, clearly and distinctly states that Diagoras left Athens already before the outbreak of the Great War, and that he went to live at Pellene 27), That brings us to the period of religious trials which opened with the psephism 3o of Diopeithes 28), and during which Anaxagoras among others was compelled to leave Athens. We cannot now make any further progress, e.g. we cannot ascertain whether regular proceedings against Diagoras were taken at that time, or whether he left Athens (as Anaxagoras probably did 29)) in order to escape a formal accusation. Taking every- 35 thing into consideration, probability in my opinion favours the first alternative, though we cannot strictly prove it. But even if the book of Diagoras was published before 431 B.C., and if proceedings were opened in Athens at that time, the combinations made by Biography need not be quite wrong: it is possible that the matter was re-opened in connexion 
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with the offences of 415 B.C. regarding the Mysteries and with the 
attack on Alkibiades, and that the issue—if not a renewal (and intensifi- 
cation?) of the former sentence—was a regular condemnation. In any case, the fundamental date of Biography continues to be the result of 

5 conjecture. 

(4) The phrase θεοῦ τινος proves that a consecration to the deities of Eleusis was neither required nor customary: if this had been the case 
M. would surely have written τοῖν Ocoiv !). The mystai consecrate the 
garments to any god, in most cases probably to one of their home place, 

Io simply because the things are to be removed from daily use. This is also 
accomplished when (as according to the 56οοπὰ νετοίοη) ἔνιοι τὰς τοιαύτας 
στολὰς εἰς τέκνων σπάργανα gvdcttovaty, for of course they do this 
not because the garments καθαραὶ πάνυ ὑπάρχουσι καὶ νέαι, but in order to 
give the child a share in the blessings of the consecration 2). We cannot 

15 decide whether M. mentioned this custom too ; but the scholiast certainly 
did not take from him the trivial statement that there were great and small 
mysteries. The third version tells quite another story: 6 58 puobpevos 7d 
ἱμάτιον ὃ ἐφόρει ἐν τῆι μυήσει οὐδέποτε ἀπεδύετο, μέχρις ἂν τελέως ἀφα- 
νισθῆι διαρρυέν. 

29 327. DEMON (OF ATHENS) 

Biographical evidence is lacking, nor do we know much more about 
Demon's Atthis 1) than we do about that of Melanthios. But its author, who 
also wrote Tepi 0uotàv ?), was certainly an Athenian °), and the criticism 
of Philochoros in his Atthis and in a special treatise *) shows D. to have 

25 been a contemporary of him. It is quite probable that he belonged to the 
family of Demosthenes, in which the names Δήμων, Δημομέλης, Δημοτέλης, 
Anpooðévne, Anuopäv outnumber all others. The politician Ahuwv Anuopé- 
λους Παιανιεύς 5), a cousin of the orator Demosthenes 5), seems too early— 
nor do all the details concerning him suit the Atthidographer, although 

30 he was at some time priest of Asklepios ")—if he is the same whose 
extradition Alexander demanded in 335 B.C. §), who in 324 B.C. 
accepted a bribe from Harpalos 5), in 323 B.C. proposed the re-call of 
Demosthenes }°), and who is usually supposed to be the speaker of the 
Πρὸς Ζηνόθεμιν napaypaph 4). Possibly the Atthidographer was son of 

35 this Demon, and thus first cousin once removed of Demosthenes. As he 

does not appear in the inscriptions (if we do not identify him with the 
son of Demomeles) we may assume that he refrained from political ac- 

| 

| 
| 

| 
| 
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tivity, his interests lying in other directions. Since he also wrote about 
proverbs !3) it is doubtful whether we can infer from IIcpl 0uctóv an official 
connexion with sacred things. It is at least not impossible that, contrary 
to the tradition of his family, he entered the circle of Aristoteles and 

5 Theophrastos; and then it is at least conceivable, that his Atthis, too, 
was ‘pro-Macedonian’, though the polemical attitude against him taken 
by Philochoros in his Atthis, of course, furnishes no proof of this assump- 
tion. In any case, his literary character, if we compare him with Klei- 
demos and Phanodemos on the one side and with Androtion on the other, 

1o seems to have been that of an antiquary or a collector in the ‘Peripatetic’ 
manner. On his literary style see the remark of Rupprecht R E XVIII 
4, 1949, col. 1740, 56 ff. 

The extent of the Atthis must have been considerable, as Demon dealt with the post-Trojan kings in the fourth book 13) (cf. Atthis p. 116). 15 The few fragments preserved all belong to the period of the kings. It 
remains an open question whether this justifies the inference that Demon 
confined himself to that time 14), or that he had to break off prematurely. 
The value of the work we are in no position to estimate. Neither is the 
polemic of Philochoros a proof that D.s work was ‘non magna fide 20 dignum' 35), nor is the material sufficient for the opinion of Wilamowitz 16) 
(who evidently did not distinguish between Atthis and Paroimiat) that his 
‘interest extended far beyond Athens and the book indulged largely in aitiological inventions’ while ‘the political bias was surprisingly less 
prominent’. 

25 F(RAGMENTS) 

(1) This fragment provides some notion of D.s manner of narrating and of his plain but cultivated style. We learn that the Atthis knew sundry facts about these kings who are mere shadows to us: from the time of Apheidas Pausan. 7, 25, I reports a Dodonean oracle; Nikolaos 30 of Damaskos go F 48 relates his assassination by Tymoithes apparently before his accession—things hardly later than the fourth century. About Melanthos, father of Kodros (F 22), who became the ancestor of the Medon- tids 1), we do not know much beyond his origin from Messenia and his gaining the throne by a duel with the Boeotian king Xanth(i)os 2), events 35 which D. presumably also reported. From F x we learn that Melanthos settled first at Eleusis, and this is confirmed by IG? II 1597 (fourth century B.C.) : the ’Age:SavtiSa, whose ερἰπιε]είες ἶ6 Λεόντιος Καλλιάδου 
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Ἐπικηφίσιος «ο]} α xcoplov £y Koüwxióv, and this deme is situated north of Thria ?). The cultic Privilege the aition of which D.'is giving cannot be determined more exactly, but it can hardly be connected with Diony- sot Melanaigis *) or the Apaturia legend. Does «àv legeóv really mean 5 feminae sacerdotes’ 5), is it not rather, on the analogy of ápyat, 'the Priests collectively’? In that case the festival would be some ἑορτὴ δημοτελής οἵ {Πε οἰαῖο οἱ Eleusis. What ‘amount of genuine tradition these accounts contained it is impossible to Say. 
(2) About the Tritopatores see on Phanodemos 325 F 6, who seems Io merely to have recorded facts concerning their cult, whereas D. and Philochoros are speculating about the nature of these deities. It will hardly do to dismiss D.s theory, of which we possess only the briefest Possible outline, forthwith as a ‘blunder’ as Wilamowitz Gl. d. Hell. 

I p. 265 n. 4 does ; on the contrary, it may come nearer to the ideas of 15 the Athenians than the systematising doctrine of Philochoros. There 
May exist a relation to the θυρωροὶ καὶ φύλακες τῶν ἀνέμων ΟΤΡΗ.Ε 318 K ; but it is not at all certain that the view presented by Demon was ‘Orphic’. 

(3) A book [epi @uc.ev was written also by Philochoros (328 F 80/2). 
The title seems more Suggestive of antiquarian research than Kleidemos’ 

20 "Etnyntxév, but this may be deceptive. Other, and mostly later, books 
of this genre see no. 359 ff. Presumably D.s work was contained in one 
book, and the only fragment refers to an Athenian, orit may be Eleusinian, 
cult: I G* 1672, 279/80 (Eleusis 329/8 B.C.) xpiàv £3uivot . . . . dnb xob- 
των εἰς προκώνια τοῖν θεοῖν... .; Pollux 6, 77 at δὲ δανδαλίδες πεφρυγ- 

35 μένων κριθῶν [καὶ πρόχωνα ] καὶ προχώνια τὰ ἐξ ἀφρύχτων κριθῶν ἄλφιτα; Η6- 
sych. s.v.; Erotian. Voc. Hippocr. coll. Ρ. 57, 3 ΚΙ ἄλφιτα προκώνια- τὰ yı- 
νόμενα ἐκ τῶν ἀφρύκτων κριθῶν οὕτως ᾿Αττιχοὶ καλοῦσιν. κάχρυς] 
Aristoph. Vesp. 1306 ὥσπερ χαχρύων ὀνίδιον εὐωχημένον; κριθῶν Schol.; 
πεφρυγµένας χριθάς ΦΟΒΟΙ. Νιὸ. 1358; αἱ λελεπισμέναι χριθαί, ἀφ᾽ ὧν ἡ 

30 πτισάνη 5οΠο]. Εφ. 254. 
(4) It was Aristotle who turned attention upon proverbs. He found 

them to be παλαιᾶς Φιλοσοφίας ἐν ταῖς μεγίσταις ἀνθρώπων φθοραῖς ἐγκα- 
ταλείμματα περισωθέντα διὰ συντομίαν καὶ δεξιότητα 1). ΤΗΕ attack of the 
Isocratean Kephisodoros 3) warrants the genuineness of Iapotmtéy & in the 

35 list of Aristotle’s books, and Antiphanes’ Παροιμίαι 9) may have been 
inspired by the Peripatetic interest. Ilapotuíat à is found alsoin Theophras- 
tos' literary remains *); Klearchos wrote at least two books Περὶ παροιμιῶν, 
which are quoted rather frequently. Perhaps D. also wrote two, F 4 
quoting a first book. It is incomprehensible that Crusius 5) should have 
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defended the variant ‘forty’, and that it turns up again and again 9). Even if we assume the broadest exegesis this number is impossible, since 
neither Didymos nor Lukillos of Tarrha filled more than 13 books each. Phot. s.v. 088° ‘Hoaxdji¢ was corrected to Alcvowy év β τῆς δευτέρας συντά- 5 ξεως (60ο F 2) a long time ago. As we have only one fragment with the number of a book nothing can be determined about the arrangement of D.s collection, but it is most improbable that the order was chronologi- cal ?). Of the seventeen fragments only three refer to Attica ὃ), so that the theory of Attic proverbs outnumbering others ?) lacks foundation. 10 It is far more remarkable that barbarians are taken into consideration 19); this may be due to the influence of Aristotle 11) (not that of his Polities only), though we do not find other proof of it !3). The explanations mostly draw upon myth and history ?)—one of D.s historical sources being almost certainly Ephoros—, sometimes upon local facts or customs 14), 15 less often upon facts of natural history 15). Didymos used the book 19), and although he often contradicts the explanations given by D.) we may well assume that through him some of the material was carried on to later authors. But Schwartz is justly sceptical about adding to D.s Store from Zenobios 8), as has been recommended by Crusius !?) and much 20 approved by some scholars 19). Nor did W. Tschajkanovitsch ?!) remove the doubt. Reliable indications which would distinguish D.s proverbs from those of other paroemiographers are altogether lacking. D.s explanation of Mucàv Acta is found also in Zenob. 5, 15 (Diogen. 6, 42; Mantissa Prov. 2, 28); a variant ἐπὶ πλάνηι (8 πιἰσίακα)--- ἐπεὶ οἱ 35 Ἕλληνες ἐς Τροίαν πλέοντες πλανηθέντες τὴν Μυσίαν ἐπόρθησαν ὡς Ἴλιον--- Lex. rhet. p. 279, 15 Bkr; Mantissa 2, 28 connects with this proverb the Telephos story and a further proverb ó «póoac i&cerat; both proverbs in Schol. Demosth. 18, 72. Of the several statements about the applica- tion of the proverb 2), the least inappropriate being perhaps that of 3° Photios éxt τῶν καταφρονήτων καὶ edxatappovitey, none tells us what is clear in Demosthenes and Positively said by Aristotle 23) that the point is the absence of resistance on the part of the attacked. This would not suit the erroneous attack of the Greeks on their way to Troy *), and possibly this is the reason why D. introduced the time of Telephos’ 35 droðņuía, during which the people lacked their champion and protector. If so, the reference to the Greek attack must have been general at D.s time; he did not invent it but modified it deliberately. The essential question is whether we have to assume this general opinion for Aristotle and Demosthenes too, or whether their explanations are founded on a 



conception of the Mysian people’s character, like that developed later on by Poseidonios *5) who describes them as being pious, vegetarian, and χαθ’ ἡσυχίαν ζῶντες ---ᾱ description contradicted by the ἀγχεμάχαι Il. N 5 (where Poseidonios wrote Μοισῶν): ἀπόρθητοι, καθὰ οἱ ἀγαθοὶ 5 πολεμισταί. 
(5) With Philochoros D. agrees in the rationalistic replacement of the Minotauros by Minos' general Tauros, who must not be inserted in the narrative of Kleidemos, according to which Deukalion, the successor of Minos, himself leads his Sopupépor in the battle. But he disagrees 10 with Philochoros and agrees with Kleidemos in reporting an attack of Theseus on Crete and a battle, which in his account is fought ἐν λιμένι, in that of Kleidemos év πύλαις τοῦ Aaßuplvðov. Obviously D. made the ‘peculiar’ and very bold narrative of Kleidemos the basis of his own, but he brought it nearer to the general tradition, which always connected 15 Theseus and Minos. 
(6) The report about the Oschophoria ch. 23, 2-4 is complete in itself. 

The only doubtful point is whether the variant 4 pa&Aov xt). § 4 belongs 
to it, for the variant is part of an explanation which knew that neither the 
Oschophoria nor the Eiresione 1) had any connexion with Theseus 

20 originally. The quotation of D. occurs at the end of the account and there- 
fore applies to the whole of it; but we cannot determine the origin of the 
far more important § 5, which has nothing to do with the Oschophoria 
legend. It is a detached note 3) inserted by Plutarch here because he 
could find no other place for relating the establishment of the Theseus 

25 cult. The composition of chs. 22-24 is problematic also in other respects, 
but it seems obvious that ch. 23 consists of a series of appendices. Plutarch 
found them in his Source, which was very circumstantial and abundant 
in variants about Theseus—it may have been Istros—and inserted them 
into his main account in his well-known and rather superficial manner. 

30 An analogy is provided by the note about the ship of Theseus ch. 23 § 1, 
the subject of which is also ‘the Athenians’ while Theseus, the subject 
in the main report’), is everywhere subordinated: év du &xdevoe 23, I; 
Θησέως καταστήσαντος 23, 2; Θησέως ἀποδόντος 23, 5. Similarly D.s full 
description of the Oschophoria festival is nothing but a variant of the 

35 main account, which is differently designed and different as to the 
matter 4). Its character as an appendix is obvious, for besides ch. 23, I 
about the ship of Theseus there is inserted between the two versions 
a section concerning the Apollo festival of the Eiresione 5) which after- 
wards by καίτοι ταῦτά τινες κτλ. ἱ5 ἴάκεπ again out of the overloaded 
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circle of Theseus. The main report ch. 22, 1-4 (death of Aigeus and the double character of the Oschophoria dependent on it) is obviously continued in ch. 24, 1 by the first action of the new king—the synoecism 9). 
Ὡσχοφορίων ἑορτήν] About the Oschophoria see Mommsen Feste 5 p. 282 fi.; Preller-Robert Gr. Myth. It p. 207 f.; Robert Heldensage p. 695 f.; Deubner Att. Feste P- 142 ff.; on Philochoros 328 F 14-16, whose description of the festival the epitomator of Harpokration unfortunately was too lazy to copy fully; the one sentence of Istros 334 F 8 is a poor compensation. The race, recorded by Aristodemos (Athen. 11, 92 Ρ. 10 495 F, possibly following Philochoros), will have to be kept entirely apart: D. does not know anything about it, and the grammarians have 

created confusion. In Proklos Chrest. (Phot. Bibl. 239 Ρ. 322 a 13 ff.) the passages referring to it can easily be εμπι]ηθίθά: ὠσχοφορικὰ δὲ µέλη παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις ἤιδετο- τοῦ χοροῦ δὲ δύο νεανίαι, κατὰ γυναῖκας ἐστολισμέ- 15 νοι, Χλῆμα ἀμπέλου κομίζοντες μεστὸν εὐθαλῶν βοτρύων (ἐκάλουν δὲ αὐτὸ ὥσ- χην, ἀφ᾽ οὗ χαὶ τοῖς μέλεσιν ἡ ἐπωνυμία), τῆς ἑορτῆς καθηγοῦντο. ἄρξαι δέ φασι Θησέα πρῶτον τοῦ ἔργου- ἐπεὶ γὰρ ἑκούσιος ὑποστὰς τὸν εἰς Κρήτην πλοῦν ἀπήλλαξε τὴν πατρίδα τῆς κατὰ τὸν δασμὸν συμφορᾶς, χαριστήρια ἀποδιδοὺς ᾿Αθηνᾶι καὶ Διονύσωι, οἳ αὐτῶι κατὰ τὴν νῆσον τὴν Δίαν ἐπεφάνησαν, ἔπραττε 20 τοῦτο, δυσὶ νεανίαις ἐσκιατραφημένοις χρησάμενος πρὸς τὴν ἱερουργίαν ὑπη- ρέταις. [[ἦν δὲ τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις ἡ παραπομπὴ ἐκ τοῦ Διονυσιακοῦ ἱεροῦ εἰς τὸ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς τῆς Σκιράδος τέμενος]] εἵπετο δὲ τοῖς νεανίαις ὁ χορός, καὶ ἧιδε τὰ μέ- λη 7). [[ἑξ ἑκάστης δὲ φυλῆς ἔφηβοι «δύο 7» διημιλλῶντο πρὸς ἀλλήλους δρόμωι, καὶ τούτων ὁ πρότερος ἐγεύετο ἐκ τῆς πενταπλεό»ης λεγομένης φιάλης, ἣ συν- 25 εκιρνᾶτο ἐλαίωι καὶ οἴνωι χαὶ μέλιτι καὶ τυρῶι xod ἀλφίτοις]]. D.s description of the procession may be supplemented as to some particulars from the passage about the ὠσχοφορικὰ μέλη; but the difference between Atovocwt καὶ ᾿Αριάδνηι (.) απ ᾿Αθηνᾶι καὶ Διονύσωι (Proklos) must not be levelled out as Meursius did, who in the text of Plutarch altered ᾿Αριάδνηι ἴο 3ο ᾿Αθηνᾶι, for Proklos gives the later tradition of the Ariadne story. We cannot follow up that story here: D. certainly did not give the same version as Kleidemos 323 F 17, but the Kerameikos is said to have its name from a hero Keramos *), son of Dionysos and Ariadne 9). Why Theseus took two youths instead of maidens, D. does not seem to have 35 explained 19); in my opinion it is the obvious consequence of the transfer of the Oschophoria to Theseus, with whom the festival actually has no connexion. ἐξηιρέθη --- φιλοξενίας] Regarding this detached note two things are certain: (1) here, as throughout in ch. 23, ‘the Athenians’ are the logical subject; this is proved by ἐξηιρέθη 1), Thus the slight 
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alteration of ἔταξεν to ÉxaEav becomes necessary 12). The part of Theseus is confined to the Privilege accorded to the Phytalidai, and his gram- matical Subordination (Θησέως ἀποδόντος) ἱ5 better justified here than in ch. 23, 2, where, as the founder of the Oschophoria, he ought to have 5 been the subject throughout. Also this emendation removes the main doubts of Toepffer A.G. P. 251 about the contents of this section: there exist parallels for a hero’s establishing his own priest and cult. (2) The passage concerns the cult of Theseus. The alteration of xiréu (which naturally refers to Theseus) to Alyei, accepted by Toepffer 13), To is impossible for Plutarch because of the context and because of the reference to ch. 12, 1 14); it is also impossible materially because the Phytalids have nothing to do with Aigeus 15). They are connected with Theseus, as is expressly related by Plutarch in ch. τα, τ: προσιόντι δ᾽ αὐτῶι (scil. Onset, after he had killed Periphetes, Sinis, Skiron, Kerkyon) 15 καὶ γενομένωι κατὰ τὸν Κηφισὸν ἄνδρες ἐχ τοῦ Φυταλιδῶν γένους ἀπαντήσαντες ἠσπάσαντο πρῶτοι, χαὶ δεομένου καθαρθῆναι τοῖς νενομισμένοις ἁγνίσαντες καὶ μειλίχια θύσαντες εἱστίασαν οἴκοι, μηδενὸς πρότερον αὐτῶι φιλανθρώπου καθ’ ὁδὸν ἐντυχόντος. η the deme Lakiadai, which belongs to the municipal trittys of the Oineis and which is situated ‘to the north-west of the 20 Kerameikos on the sacred road to Eleusis 18)’, that family had a position similar to that of the Lykomids in Phlya: Pausan. x, 37, 2 προελθοῦσι δὲ ὀλίγον Λαχίου τέμενός ἐστιν ἥρωος καὶ δῆμος ὃν Λακιτάλδας ὀνομάζουσιν ἀπὸ τούτου .... ἔστι δὲ καὶ Ζεφύρου τε βωμὸς καὶ Δήμητρος ἱερὸν καὶ τῆς παιδός: σὺν δέ σφισιν ᾿Αθηνᾶ καὶ Ποσειδῶν ἔχουσι τιμάς. ἐν τούτωι τῶι χωρίωι 25 Φύταλόν φασιν οἴκωι Δήμητρα δέξασθαι, καὶ τὴν θεὸν ἀντὶ τούτων δοῦναί οἱ τὸ φυτὸν τῆς ovuxijs. In this Poseidon Toepffer ἰ.ς. Ρ. 252 ff. finds the Φυτάλιος οτ ®utdAuog of Troizen through whom ‘the Troezenian heroes Aigeus and Theseus were brought in and have entered into close relations with the family of priests on the Kephisos’,and Wilamowitz Ar. u. Ath. 30 I p. 271 n. 21 because of Plutarch. 23, 5 boldly asserts ‘it is these épyedvec who, united for the purpose of the cult of Theseus, introduced the Troe- zenian hero into the city’. In Plutarch, however, at least the connexion of the Phytalids, established as priests by Theseus, with the παρασχόντες τὸν Sacudv olxot, who pay for the sacrifice, gives an impression of artifici- 35 ality. Even if one grants the Phytalids an old cult of Theseus (though 
Pausanias does not mention it), and even if one admits that ‘the names 
of the 14 children on the Frangois vase may contain sound gentilitian 
tradition’, it does not justify Wilamowitz’ assertion 1) ‘that is the legend 
of the temple’, viz. of the Theseion ‘in the market... in the middle of 
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the town... at the northwestern foot of the Akropolis below the old 
entry to the Akropolis’ 18), For the expedition to Crete and the Troezenian 
origin of Theseus are widely different things, nor is there any justification 
in taking for granted, as Wilamowitz and his followers 19) do, that Plu- 

5 tarch has in mind the Theseion or at least ‘the precinct which the founder 
of the city cannot very well have gone without’. Here the analysis, which 
proved the passage ch. 23, 5 to be a detached note, becomes important: 
Plutarch did mot localize the «£ucvoc. I am quite ready to believe that 
he thought of the city, but I doubt that he was right. There were other 

10 Theseia, one of them being in the western suburb 20). Philochoros in Plu- 
tarch. Thes. ch. 35, 3 acknowledges four ?!); Plutarch himself in ch. 36, 4 
dates the establishment of Theseus’ tomb ἐν péone tH. m6det with every- 
thing belonging to it at 476/5 B.C. That is the tradition as to the entire 
sacred precinct—Pausan. 1, 17, 6 6 uév 3) Onoguc σηκὸς ᾿Αθηναίοις ἐγένετο 

15 ὕστερον ἢ Μῆδοι Μαραθῶνι ἔσχον, Κίμωνος τοῦ Μιλτιάδου Σχυρίους ποιήσαντος 
ἀναστάτους κτλ.; Diod. 4,62, 4 xoi τέμενος ἄσυλον ἐποίησανἐν ᾿Αθήναις---νναἰςΏ 
could not have been forgotten and which cannot be doubted. Nor do I 
find anything that would necessitate an earlier date. It seems extremely 
doubtful to me to prefer the Theseion to the Anakeion in the anecdote 

20 about Peisistratos ??), for Pausan. r, 18, 1 attests the antiquity of the 
latter in a passage immediately following the one quoted above about 
the late founding of the Theseion by Kimon. Now, Plutarch in ch. 36, 
when relating the establishment of the cult in the Theseion, makes the 
remarkable addition θυσίαν δὲ ποιοῦσιν αὐτῶι τὴν μεγίστην ὀγδόηι Πυανε- 

25 ψιῶνος, ἐν Ὧι μετὰ τῶν ἠιθέων ἐκ Κρήτης £xaviA0cev, and Lakiadai is the 
deme not only of the Phytalids but of Kimon as well. This might be the 
explanation of the artificial association of the Phytalids with the rapa- 
oydvtec tov dacpudv olxo: (to whom the Phytalids did not belong) in the 
cult of Theseus in Athens: they came together when in 475 B.C. the cult 

30 was established, and Kimon’s influence may be assumed. It is possible 
(not more than possible) that at that time the priesthood was actually 
given to the Phytalids on his proposal because they had an old cult of 
Theseus or some other claim to him 53), and that at the same time all those families who claimed descent from one of the participants in the 

35 last 8xouóc were given a part in the cult. It is mere superstition that 'the 
participation of certain families' always 'implies antiquity'. What was 
created in 475 B.C. is an artificial construction. It made use of as many 
as possible of the different traditions, claims, and inventions about the 
hero, the importance of whom begins to increase in the 6th century B.C. 
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and does not attain its climax until the 5th. Perhaps Robert /.c. p. 753 
Comes nearest to the truth, when he writes: 'the first independent festival of Theseus' 'for which we have evidence was of more or less 
gentilitial Character, and perhaps was not a festival of the State at all, 

5 Kimon possibly having been the first to make it such when he built 
the famous Theseion'. But even he does not put clearly enough the point 
which seems essential to me. 

(7) Zenob. Prov. 3, 87 (Suda s.v.) ἐς κόρακας- ἐν Θεσσαλίαι τόπος ἐστὶ 
Κόρακες (Κορακαί Skylax 65; see Staehlin R E XI 1370), ὅπου τοὺς κακούρ- 

19 Ύους ἐνέβαλον, ὅθεν ἡ παροιμία - μέμνηται δὲ ταύτης Μένανδρος συνεχῶς. λέγουσι. 
δὲ ὅτι Βοιωτοῖς "Αρνην ποτὲ διοικοῦσι προείρητο (οἰκοῦσιν ἐρρήθη Sud) 
ὑπὸ τοῦ θεοῦ ἐκπεσεῖσθαι τῆς χώρας λευκῶν κοράκων φανέντων. νεανίσκοι 
δέ ποτε μεθυσθέντες xal συλλαβόντες χόραχας, γυψώσαντες ἀφῆκαν πέτεσθαι - 
ἰδόντες δὲ οἱ Βοιωτοὶ ἐταράχθησαν ὡς τῆς μαντείας λαβούσης τὸ τέλος’ καὶ φο- 

15 βηθέντες οἱ νεανίσκοι τὸν θόρυβον φυγόντες (ἔφυγον καὶ 514) ὄιχησάν τινα τό- 
πον, ὃν ἐκάλεσαν Κόρακας. μετὰ δὲ ταῦτα ἐκβαλόντες τοὺς Βοιωτοὺς οἱ Αἰολεῖς 
ἔσχον τὴν "Αρνην οἰκείαν οὖσαν, καὶ τοὺς ἁμαρτάνοντας μεθιστᾶσιν εἰς τοὺς 
Κόρακας καλουμένους. Eust. Od. v 408 Ρ. 1746, 62 Πὰρ Κόραχος πέτρηι] ἴσως 
δὲ ἐκ τοιούτου τινὸς καὶ τὸ ἐν Κιλικίαι ὠνόμασται Κορακήσιον: ἐξ αὐτοῦ δὲ 

20 τὸ "εἰς κόρακας᾽, καθά φασιν οἱ παλαιοί, ὡς ἀπὸ τῶν οἰκούντων .. .. πονηρῶν 
ὡς εἰχὸς ὄντων. τινὲς μέντοι τὸ ἐς κόρακας ἀντὶ τοῦ εἰς κακὰ ὄρνεα ὅμοιόν φασι 
τῶι "εἰς αἶγας ἀγρίας᾽. Παυσανίας (Ε 183 Schw) δέ φησιν ὅτι Βοιωτοῖς 
ἔχρησεν ὁ θεὸς ἔνθα λευκοὶ κόρακες αὐτοῖς ὀφθῶσιν, ἐκεῖ κατοικεῖν. ἰδόντες 
οὖν (φησί) κόρακας πετοµένους «τοὺς τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος ἱεροὺς ἐν Θετταλίαι 

25 add. Schol. Aristoph. Nub. 313 ; Phot. Lex.s.v. >nepi tov Mayacrtuxdy x6Amoy, 
οὓς ἄκακοι παῖδες ἐγύψωσαν «ὑπὸ μέθης», ὤικησαν ἐκεῖ, καλέσαντες τὸ χωρίον 
Κόρακας. ὕστερον δὲ Αἰολεῖς ἐκβαλόντες αὐτοὺς ἔπεμπον ἐκεῖ τοὺς φυγαδευοµμέ- 
νους, ὁ δ’ αὐτὸς λέγει καὶ ὅτι ᾿Αριστοτέλης (Ε 406 Κ) ἱστορεῖ λοιμοῦ κατασχόν- 
τος χαὶ χοράχων πολλῶν γενομένων, τοὺς ἀνθρώπους θηρεύοντας αὐτοὺς χαὶ 

30 περικαθαίροντας ἐπαοιδαῖς ἀφιέναι ζῶντας καὶ ἐπιλέγειν τῶι λοιμῶι 'φεῦγ᾽ ἐς 

κόρακας᾽. ὁ δὲ Αἴσωπος ([αδ. τοτ) πλάττει μυθυκῶς κολοιὸν μέγαν νομίσαντα τοῖς 

κόραξιν ἐξισοῦσθαι προσμῖξαι αὐτοῖς, ἡττηθέντα δὲ ὑποστρέψαι πάλιν εἰς τοὺς 
Χολοιούς - τοὺς δὲ ἀγανακτήσαντας παίειν αὐτὸν καὶ βοᾶν 'φεῦγ᾽ ἐς κόρακας᾽. 
᾿Αριστείδης ([Υ} δὲ ἀποδίδωσι διὰ τὸ ἐν τραχέσι τόποις χαὶ χρημνώδεσι τοὺς 

35 κόρακας νεοσσοποιεῖσθαι λέγειν ἡμᾶς 'φεῦγ᾽ ἐς κόρακας, ὅ ἐστιν εἰς ἀπο- 

χρήμνους τόπους καὶ εἰς φθοράν. ΕΙ. Μ. Ρ 127, 20 ἀποσκορακίζω"... «τὸ κατα- 
λιμπάνω. λέγουσι γάρ τινες ὅτι ἐδόθη χρησμός τισι περιχαθημένοις πόλει τοῦ 
λαβεῖν αὐτήν, ἵνα ἐὰν ἴδωσι λευκοὺς χόρακας ἐν τῆι πόλει ἣν ἔμελλον πορθῆ- 
σαι, μὴ πορθῆσαι αὐτὴν ἀλλ᾽ οἴκοι ὑποστρέψαι. λαβόντες δὲ οἱ ἐν τῆι πόλει 
Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 14 
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κόρακας τοῦτο πυθόμενοι καὶ λευκάναντες αὐτοὺς μετὰ ἀσβέστου, ἀπέλυσαν ἔξω τῶν τειχῶν, οὓς θεασάμενοι οἱ ἐναντίοι ἀπόρθητον αὐτὴν κατέλειψαν, καὶ εἰς τοὐπίσω πλανηθέντες ὑπέστρεψαν. An essential difference be- 
tween D. and Aristotle does not exist, both starting from a single fact, 

5a Wrong way first abandoned by Aristeides. D.s explanation, strictly 
confined to a narrative of certain events occurring at a certain place, 
does not appear an advance on that of Aristotle, which works with actual 
religious customs and with parallels. But D.s account is not wholly an invention. His conception of the primeval history of Boiotia is that 

10 of (Thukydides 1, τα, 3 and) Ephoros 70 F 119, in which the raven ora- 
cle?) may confidently be supplied from Hieronymos' survey of the petaBorat of Thebes 2). It is probable, even if it cannot be proved definitely, 
that D. borrowed his historical framework from Ephoros. 

(8) Strabo 8, 6, 16 μιᾶι τῶν ἐκ τετραπόλεως τῆς περὶ Μαραθῶνα, καθ’ ἧς 15 ἢ παροιμία Οἰνώνη (Οἰνόη Οᾱ5) τὴν χαράδραν᾽; Ζεποῦ. 5, 29; Miller Mél. PP. 358; 376 (Sud. s.v. Oivén); Phot. Sud. s.v. Οἰναῖοι τὴν χαράδραν. ΤΠε authors who used D. have not understood the meaning of xóxAouc and have therefore altered it: ἐλυμήνατο αὐτῶν τὰ γεώργια καὶ τὰς οἰχίας χατ- έβαλεν Ζεπ; πολλὰς τῶν οἰχιῶν ἀπώλεσαν Αί]ους; διαφθεῖραι τὰς ἀμπέλους καὶ 20 τὰ δένδρα Οοἰς].; κατέκλυσε πάντα Phot. Sud. s.v. Otvator. Conjectures like κοίλους οἱ καρπούς 1) and references to the Britons who built places of refuge περιφράξαντες δένδρεσι Χαταβεβλημένοις εὐρυχωρῆ κύκλον ἃ) miss the sense required by xrmpétav nord. Because of the verb ἐγχῶσαι it cannot mean ‘a circular wall’ either, but (if it is right at all) only ‘the 25 market-places of the villages’ ?); cf. Harpokr. s.v. xóxXo who quotes Deinarchos and Menander: oi τόποι ἐν οἷς ἐπωλοῦντό vwec; Hesych. s.v. καὶ ἐν ἀγορᾶι τόπος ἔνθα σκεύη καὶ σώματα Timpdoxovtat; Pollux 7, II καὶ κύκλοι δὲ ἐν τῆι νέαι Χωμωιδίαι καλοῦνται ἐν οἷς πιπράσκεται τὰ ἀν- δράποδα, ἴσως χαὶ τὰ λοιπὰ Öva; id. 10, 18 with quotations from Alexis 30 and Diphilos; Schol. Aristoph. Eg. 137 § δὲ κύχλος ᾿Αθήνησίν ἐστι, καθάπερ μάκελλος ἐκ τῆς κατασκευῆς τὴν προσηγορίαν λαβών: ἔνθα δὴ πι- πράσκεται χωρὶς χρεῶν τὰ ἄλλα ὤνια, καὶ ἐξαιρέτως δὲ οἱ ἰχθύες; Aelian. V. H. 2, 1 τοῦ ἐν τοῖς Χύχλοις κηρύττοντος ϐ). ΑοοοτάίηρΙΥ it is not a ‘term of little distinctness’ *), but one specifically Athenian, which 35 D. transferred (correctly perhaps) to the markets in the country-towns. In that case Wilamowitz’ combination of the fragment with Aristoph. F 636 čun δ᾽ ἔγωγε τὸν Κυχλοβόρον κατιέναι and Εφ. 137 κεκράκτης Κυκλοβόρου φωνὴν ἔχων *) (xuxdoBopety Ach. 381), and his assertion that the name signifies the brook near Oinoe, may be correct. Even if this 
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was merely a ‘passing nickname’, it can have been bestowed only by the 
demes-men, whith whose speech D. would show himself familiar when 
interpreting the name Ὦγ κύκλους. 

(9) Zenob. x, 13; Diogen. 1, 6 ᾿Αγαμέμνων γὰρ τὴν αὑτοῦ ἐβούλετο 
5 θυσιάσαι θυγατέρα, «ij 3e Époyey add. Arsen. 14»: ἢ ὅτι βοῦν αὐτοῦ θύοντος 

ἔφυγε, καὶ μόλις κρατηθεὶς elomy6y. The localisation &v Tpolat is remark- 
able in face of Kleidemos 323 F 6 and Phanodemos 325 F 14; it is another 
point showing how incorrect it would be to write xal Ahua in the former 
passage, or to attribute F 9 to the Afthis. 

(10) Zenob. 4, 19; Athous 2, 56; Diogen. 5, 1; Hesych. s.v.; Suda 
S.V. ; Crusius Anal. p. 154 f.; Gossen-Steier R E II A col. 432. Obviously 
Klearchos was the first to add the name of the author and to give a brief 
βίος of him. 

(11) Zenob. 4, 24; Athous. 2, 16 ὁ Φάνιος, ὥς φασιν, ἐγένετο ὀβολοστά- 
15 της, ἄλλως δὲ τυφλός: ὑπανοίγοντος δὲ τοῦ παιδὸς αὐτοῦ τὰ ταμει»εῖα καὶ τὴν 

θύραν, ἣν ἐκεῖνος ἰσχυρὰν ἐνόμιζεν εἶναι, «τὰ νομίσματα συλᾶν- διὰ τοῦτο οὖν 
Αἰπ.”ε; αὐτὸς οὐδὲν tapa Diogen. 5, 5; οὕτως ἀπώλλυε τὰ φυλαττόμενα 
χρήματα : ἐντεῦθεν Ὁ Ν' 2, 84» τὴν παροιμίαν εἰρῆσθαι ἐπὶ τῶν μηδὲν ἀνυόντων 
ἐν τῶι φυλάττειν. Μακατίο5 4, 60 ἐπὶ τῶν μεγαλοφώνων; Εποί. Οἆ. ὦ 304 

20 τὰ μηδαμοῦ ὄντα χρήματα ἐπαροιμιάζετο στέγειν διὰ τὸ τὸν Φανίαν ψευδῶς 
ἑαυτῶι κειμηλιοῦσθαι πλοῦτον. We have two different explanations, the 
first being concerned with the money, the second with the wife of the 
usurer. Whether D. mentioned the latter too remains doubtful, not- 
withstanding the indirect construction, since nothing else points to his 

25 having given more derivations than one for the same proverb as later 
collectors do. The first explanation was current in two versions at least. 
That of Eustathios is immediately intelligible: the strong door locks up 

an empty cashbox. The other version is a variant of the story about the 
wife, but in Zenobios it has lost its conclusion which has not been cor- 

3 rectly supplied by D V; after toyupav évóustev elvat a. trick of the slave 
is expected. D. apparently gave a third version: the blind man replaces 
the sight he lacked by his hearing; Ddvov @bpa is simply a noisy door 
(creaking because it is not greased ?). 

(12) The first explanation has been developed from Aristoph. Ran. 
35 159/160; see the scholia on the passage (Suda O 382); Diogen. 6, 98; 

Hesych s.v. Differently (somewhat like 6voc Aópxc?) Eust. Il. Z 252 
τὸ εἰσάγειν ἀντὶ τοῦ εἰσιέναι ἢ ὑπάγειν" φησὶ γὰρ 'Λαοδίκην ἐσάγουσα.. .᾽- 

χρήσιμον δ᾽ ἐνταῦθα καὶ τὸ παρὰ τῶι χωμικῶι παροιμιῶδες ἐπὶ τῶν εἰς ος 
δέον ἀχθοφορούντων, τὸ “ὄνος ἄγων μυστήρια: καὶ yàp ἐχεῖ ἄγειν οὐ τὸ 

10 
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φέρειν ἀλλὰ τὸ ἀπιέναι, ἵνα Ἶι ὄνος ἄγων μυστήρια ὁ ἀπιὼν εἰς τὴν τοῦ μύστη- ρίου ἑορτήν. Αραἰπ D. derived his explanation from a specifically Eleusi- nian custom; voc = millstone: Hesych. s.v. ó dvórepoç Alloc τοῦ μύλου; Aelius Dionysios F 262 Schw. τοῦ µύλου τὸ xtoüpevov ; Phot. 5.ν. ᾿Αριστο- 5 τέλης 88 xav ἀμφοτέρων τάττει; Pollux 7, 19; 10, 112 ὄνος ἀλέτων. (13) Ῥίοβεη. 6, 87 ἐπὶ τῶν πανούργων (the explanation has dropped out) ; Makar. 8, 74. Strab. 6, 1, 15 ᾿Αντίοχος (555 F τα) δέ φησιν ἐκλειφθέντα τὸν térov (scil. Metapontion) ἐποικῆσαι τῶν ᾿Αχαιῶν τινας μεταπεμφθέντας ὑπὸ τῶν ἐν Συβάρει ᾿Αχαιῶν, μεταπεμφθῆναι δὲ κατὰ μῖσος τὸ πρὸς Ταραντίνους 10 τῶν ᾿Αχαιῶν.... ἔστι δέ τις χαὶ οὗτος λόγος, ὡς ὁ πεμφθεὶς ὑπὸ τῶν ᾿Αχαιῶν ἐπὶ τὸν συνοικισμὸν Λεύχιππος εἴη, χρησάμενος δὲ παρὰ τῶν Ταραντίνων τὸν τόπον εἰς ἡμέραν καὶ νύχτα μὴ ἀποδοίη, μεθ᾽ ἡμέραν μὲν λέγων πρὸς τοὺς ἀπαιτοῦντας ὅτι καὶ εἰς τὴν ἐφεξῆς νύκτα αἰτήσαιτο χαὶ λάβοι, νύκτωρ δὲ ὅτι καὶ πρὸς τὴν ἑξῆς ἡμέραν. Τπίο λόγος is not from Ephoros who is 15 quoted just before 1), but perhaps from Aristotle's Metanovtiveov nodtrela. Dion. Hal. A. R. I9, 3 told the same anecdote about the Lacedaemonian Leukippos and the town of Kallipolis, éxivetóy τι τῶν Ταραντίνων. (14) App. Prov. 3, 14 ἐπὶ τῶν σφόδρα πλουσίων. Strabo 6, 2, 4 (Ephoros ?) τὰς δὲ Συραχούσας ᾿Αρχίας μὲν ἔκτισεν... ἅμα δὲ Μύσκελλόν τέ φασιν εἰς 

λον δὲ τὴν ὑγίειαν- τῶι μὲν δὴ Συρακούσας δοῦναι κτίζειν, τῶι δὲ Κρότωνα. καὶ δὴ συμβῆναι Κροτωνιάτας μὲν οὕτως ὑγιεινὴν οἰκῆσαι πόλιν... Συρακούσας δὲ ἐπὶ τοσοῦτον ἐχπεσεῖν πλοῦτον, ὥστε χαὶ αὐτοὺς ἐν παροιμίαι διαδοθῆναι, 25 λεγόντων πρὸς τοὺς ἄγαν πολυτελεῖς ὡς οὐκ ἂν Τἐκγένοιτο αὐτοῖς ἡ Συρα- κουσίων δεχάτη (ὅτι οὐδὲ τὴν τ. Συρ. δεκάτην ἀμείβω Epit.). The reference to Priene, apparently a mistake {ος Πριηνίη δίκη, is not trom D. (15) Zenob. 3, 6 Υλαὺξ el; "A0fvac- Exi tay ἀχρήστους ἐμπορίας ἀγόν- των, ἐπειδὴ τὸ ζῶιον πάνυ ἐπιχωριάζει τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις; Athous 2, 12; 30 Suda s.v. γλαῦκα εἰς Αθήνας; Ηεςγεμ.ς.ν. γλαῦχ’ ᾿Αθήναζε; Ειοῖ. ΙΙ. A 206 P- 87, 34 ἐμφαίνει μὲν καθ’ ἱστορίαν καὶ αὐτὴ φίλον εἶναι πτηνὸν ᾿Αθηνᾶι τὴν Υλαῦχα, λαμβάνεται δὲ ἢ ἐπὶ τῶν συμβαλλόντων ἔνθα μὴ χρεία συμβολῆς, ἢ ἐπὶ τῶν θαμιζόντων ἔνθα πολὺ τοιοῦτον πλῆθος x23. ; Gregor. Ογρτ. 2, τι ἐπὶ τῶν ἐπιδεικνυμένων πρὸς τοὺς εἰδότας ἅπερ ἄμεινον αὐτοῦ loxctv. Whether 
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ἀλκιμωτάτους προσθέσθαι συμμάχους ἐλθεῖν εἰς Βραγχίδας, καὶ τὸν ἐκεῖ θεὸν 
ἐρωτῆσαι εἰ Μιλησίους πρόσθοιντο συμμάχους, τὸν δὲ ἀποκρίνασθαι 'πάλαι 
τος ἦσαν ἄλκιμοι Μιλήσιοι». οὗτος δὲ ὁ στίχος εἴρηται τὸ πρότερον παρὰ 
Ανακρέοντι (F 86 Γ), ὃς ἤκμασε μάλιστα κατὰ Κῦρον τὸν Πέρσην: τρίτος 

5 δέ ἐστιν ἀπὸ Κύρου Δαρεῖος. In Makarios 7, 3 and Suda s.v. the explanation 
has dropped out ; Apostol. 13, 85 mixed up several explanations. Of the 
four variants of the scholion b (containing the quotation from D.), c, d}) belong together and most probably refer to the Ionian revolt ?). The first 
(a) mentions instead a war of Polykrates mpc twas (obviously because of 

1ο Anakreon 3)), in which he thought of an alliance with the Milesians, but 
Is warned by the god. A decline of the Milesian power after they had 
lost their independence through Cyrus is very possible, and one might 
ask whether the mysterious oracle which Herodt. 6, 18/9 connected with 
{Πε Μιλήτου ἅλωσις η 494 B.C. referred in fact to the menace by Cyrus 

15 and actually influenced the policy of Miletos (Herodt. 1, 141, 4; 169). 
Without a historically determined reference *) Aristotle 5) seems to 
have mentioned the 1po9*, of the Milesians as the reason of their down- 
[81] (κατερρύη τὸ τῆς πόλεως ἀνδρεῖον), and so did Klearchos ἐν δ Βίων 9), 
while Herakleides of Pontos ἐν β Περὶ δικαιοσύνης 7) regards intestine 

20 struggles as the consequence of their 1pop?, mentioning a menacing 
oracle but not the proverb. The source of D. is neither Aristotle nor 
Herodotos, but perhaps it is Ephoros 70 F 183, who may easily have 
supplied a cause for the historical fact by a moralizing rebuke: Diod. 
10, 25 ὅτι Κᾶρες ὑπὸ Περσῶν καταπονούμενοι ἐπηρώτησαν περὶ συμμαχίας εἰ 

25 προσλάβοιντο Μιλησίους συμμάχους, ὁ δὲ ἀνεῖλεν πάλαι ποτ᾽ ἦσαν ἄλκιμοι Μι- 
λήσιοι᾽- οὐ μὴν ἀλλ᾽ ὁ φόβος ἐγγὺς χείμενος ἐποίησεν αὐτοὺς ἐπιλαθέσθαι τῆς 
πρὸς ἀλλήλους φιλοτιμίας, πρὸς δὲ τὸ πληροῦν τὰς τριήρεις κατὰ τάχους 
συνηνάγκαζεν. Analogies to, and differences from, Herodt. 5, 118/121, 
who merely relates the final act, are obvious: Herodotos even reports 

3otwo deliberations, but in different situations and accordingly with 
different orders of the day, though in 5, 120 the arrival of help from the 
Milesians decides for the continuation of the combat. The attempt 
to emend the corrupt 'Aunpaxtósac from Herodt. 5, 119, 2 9) is wrong; 
we expect the name of a people, but I cannot find what it was ?): the motif 

35 in which the story is embedded in order to explain why the Karians rose 
derives from Herodt. 1, 53; but the alternative Muyotoug προσκαλεῖν Οτ 

διαλύσασθαι πρὸς toù IIépoxg shows that it cannot have been the Per- 
Sians 1°). The reference to the Median party in Miletos and their agree- 
ment with the Branchidai who gave the unfavourable oracle") is evidence 
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that D. used a historical report more circumstantial than that of Herodotos. 
(17) Phot. Sud. s.v. ἔσχατος Μυσῶν- Ἕλλησι λοιμῶι κρατουμένοις ὁ θεὸς ἔχρησεν ἐπὶ τὸν ἔσχατον Μυσῶν πλεῖν- οἱ δὲ τὸ μὲν πρῶτον ἠπόρουν, αὖθις δὲ τὴν Αἰολίδα παρὰ τοῖς ἐσχάτοις τῆς Μυσίας εὗρον. ἔνιοι τὴν παροι- 5 μίαν ἔχ τινος χρησμοῦ λέγουσι Τελέφωι μαντευομένωι γεγονέναι περὶ γονέων, ἐπὶ τίνας τόπους ἐλθὼν εὕροι τοὺς γονεῖς: τὸν δὲ θεὸν προστάξαι πλεῖν ui τὸν ἔσχατον Μυσῶν - ἀφικόμενον δὲ εἰς Τευθρανίαν (νεµέσθαι γὰρ ταῦτα τὰ χωρία Μυσούς) ἐπιτυχεῖν τῆι μητρὶ αὑτοῦ. τάττεται ἡ παροιµία ἐπὶ τῶν δυσχερῆ ἐπιτασσομένων. The first explanation was given also by Hesych. 10 s.v. and Diogen. (V) 2, 47, ἵΒ6 56ζοπὰ (τάττεται ἐπὶ τῶν ὑπερηφάνως τισὶ Χεχρημένων), ἱπνοπίρά Perhaps in order to answer criticism directed against Euripides 1), by Zenobios 3). A third explanation (éni rév edtere- otdtwv), reminding us of the manner of Aristeides 3), is found in the scholia on Plat. Theaet. 209 B with evidence from Magnes and Menander 5); 15 it is known also to Cicero Pro Flacco 65 and Plutarch. De Herod. mal. 39 in the form ἔσχατος Kapóv. Nothing points to D.s having mentioned the second explanation, or to Didymos having set it against that of D. with controversial intent. But obviously D. started here too from Ephoros' 

(18) Zenob. 5, 85 (Hesych. s.v.) Σαρδόνιος γέλως: Αἰσχύλος ἐν τοῖς Περὶ παροιμιῶν (1Υ̓} περὶ τούτου φησὶν οὕτως (Αἰσχύλος --- οὕτως om Hes) - ‘ol 39 τὴν Σαρδὼ κατοικοῦντες, Καρχηδονίων ὄντες ἄποικοι, τοὺς ὑπὲρ τὰ ὁ ἔτη γεγονότας τῶι Κρόνωι ἔθυον» * (186) γελῶντες (γελῶντα Hes) xai ἀσπαζό- µενοι ἀλλήλους : αἰσχρὸν γὰρ ἡγοῦντο δακρύειν χαὶ θρηνεῖν᾽. τὸν οὖν προσ- ποιητὸν γέλωτα Σαρδόνιον χεκλῆσθαι. The tradition is abundant, and the explanations vary. As the facts do not yet seem to have been set 35 forth clearly, and as the telations of the several explanations seem not to have been perceived correctly, a short exposition is necessary. I begin with a scheduled survey: 
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I. Phot.; |r) Demon |2) Timaios|3) &aou xa|4) Simoni- |5) Silenos |6) £nox 
Sud. (566 F 64)| Kretrapyoc| des (202A] (175 F 5)|(Homer) 

(137 F 9) Bgk) 
II. Schol. 1) φασί 2) ἔνιοι 3) Timaios |4) 4301 44-5) Demon 

5 Od. |(=Simon.)} (=Silen.; λως 
Lukillos) 

IIl. Zenob.1) Aischy-|2) Τίπιαίοο3) τινές ἠ4) ἄλλοι 5) Simoni- 
5, ὃσ | los (dub. (Sil.; Luk.) des 

455 Ν 3)) 
Io IV. Athousjr) λέγουσι 2) Philo- 

1, 68 |(Sil.; Luk.) xenos 
V. Hesych.r) «—De-2) zwéc 3) ἄλλοι (-- 

S.V. mon > |(Sil.; Luk.)| Simon. ?) 
VI. Schol. |x) Timaios |2) Kleitar- 3) Simoni- |4) Lukillos 

15 Plat. Resp. chos | des; So- | (=Silen.) 
337A phokles 

| (163 N?) | | 

We follow up the survey with the data with which the interpreters 
work. Three of them are ethnographical and one is etymological: (1) the 

20 custom of the Sardinians to kill tobe yeynpaxdtag té&v yovéwv (obs ὑπὲρ ὃ 
čty II, III); the old people die laughing: Timaios (Demon, Aischylos). 
(9) λάχανον παρὰ Σαρδονίοις ἡδύ, σελίνωι ἐμφερές, οὗ τοὺς γευσαμένους τάς 
τε σιαγόνας «σεσηρέναι» καὶ τὰς σάρκας αὐτῶν ἀποδάκνειν (οἱ γευσάμενοι δο- 
κοῦσι μὲν γελῶντες, σπασμῶι δ᾽ ἀποθνήσκουσι): 5ί]επο5; ΙΚί]]ο5 οἵ Τάττῃα 

25 (ἤκουσα ἐγχωρίων λεγόντων). (3) The Phoenician-Carthaginian 
Sacrifice of children to Kronos, where ovvéAxeoOat te τὰ μέλη, καὶ 

τὸ στόμα σεσηρὸς φαίνεσθαι τοῖς γελῶσιν παραπλησίως: Kleitarchos. 
(4) The etymology which derives cap3évog from catpew 4) and to which 
our earliest author?) gives a mythological foundation: the iron giant 

30 Talos, created by Hephaistos for Minos as a guardian of Crete, kills 
τοὺς πελάζοντας κατακαίων, ὅθεν ἀπὸ τοῦ σεσηρέναι διὰ τὴν φλόγα τὸν 

σαρδάνιον λεχθῆναι γέλωτα: Simonides, Sophokles. 
It follows at once: (a) that {Πε εἰγτιοίοξγ σαρδάνιος {τοπι σεσηρέναι 

occurs also in no. 3, not however in no. 1, where the laughter is ‘Sardinian’. 
35 No. 2, where I have supplied ceonpévat, in this respect belongs to the 

contaminating versions and possibly by this very fact is proved to be 
wholly an invention. Correspondingly the laughter, common to both ver- 
sions, is actual laughter in no. 1, in nos. 2-4 apparent only; it is explained 
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aS being either προσποιητός ΟΓ σεσηρὼς γέλως. (b) that of the two readings cap3&vwtog (correctly spelt with a small c in Liddell-Scott) and Σαρδόνιος {Πε τοί 15 the original form, and the second began to compete with it only when Timaios supplied the Sardinian custom, and Silenos 5 the Sardinian plant 3]; after that it makes headway more and more decisively. In the text of Plato the best evidence is for σαρδάνιον 4), 85 well as in Pausan. I0, 17, 13, although he follows the explanation of Silenos, as does Lukillos who consequently adds obtw 8% LapSéviog av λέγοιτο καὶ οὐ σαρδάνιος. In the text of the Odyssey, however, Eapõóviov to entirely prevails, and in the lexicographers and paroemiographers (Hesychios and Zenobios) the vestiges of the correct reading, or in some cases of the very existence of the problem, if found at all, are confused 5). That this was different originally, and that the problem was discussed, is shown, apart from Lukillos, by Eust. Od. v 302 p. 255, 5 Schwabe: 15 τὸ δὲ σαρδάνιον, ὅ τινες Σαρδόνιον γράφουσιν, ἐξ oð xal “διεσαρδόνη- σεν’ ἐν 'Ῥητορικῶι λεξικῶι' τὸ διεγέλασεν οὐχ ἐπὶ διαχύσει, δηλοῖ μὲν τὸ ἄκροις χείλεσι σεσηρέναι τὸν ἔσω δαχνόμενον θυμῶι ἢ λύπηι, ἵνα Ἡι σαρδά- νιον Ὁμηρικῶς καὶ Σαρδόνιον δὲ κατὰ τοὺς ἄλλους τὸ σεσηρὸς καὶ σαρχαστι- κόν. (c) that not only in the spelling but in the explanation as 20 well the Sardinian custom exhibited by Timaios made an impression and caused the facts to be obscured by levellings and by inventions: the Sar- dinian plant mentioned by Silenos seems to be such an invention. But apparently D. and certainly Aischylos begin to make the Sardinians Καρχηδονίων ἄποιχοι and mention the sacrifices to Kronos, although this 25 is proved to be incorrect by the accurate description of Timaios. Sub- sequently Philoxenos, or rather his 5ΟΊΤΟΕ5 (φησὶν ἐνίους ἱστορεῖν Athous), transferred the Phoenician sacrifice of children, also most accurately described by Kleitarchos, together with the Edavov rot Κρόνου προτεῖνον τὰς χεῖρας, to ‘the isle of Sardinia’. Even the Talos Story, clearly at home 30 in Crete, does not escape the levelling, in as much as Sardinia is made the earlier abode of the monster. 9) 

of Crusius Anal. p. 148 n. x1; R E I col. 1084 nO. 14 «μέμνηται ταύτης» Αἰσχύ- 35 λος ἐν τοῖς «Αἰγυπτίοις (ο. Φρυξί), Δήμων δὲ ἐν τοῖς» Περὶ παροιμιῶν 5 ταίπετ wild and, moreover, in view of the μέμνηται ταύτης Ὅμηρος καὶ Πλάτων of the Athous, improbable. Actually the poet Aischylos would not be more impossible than Simonides or Sophokles, but we do know about a Presumably late Alexandrian Aischylos, an ἀνὴρ εὐπαίδευτος νο was 
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the author of Messeniaka and of tragedies 7). It is this man whom Meur- sius, Schneidewin and others had in mind, and the fact that this Aischylos 1S among the lèvellers, who make Sardinia a colony of Carthago, certainly does not tell in favour of his being the old poet. In the second place we 5 have the explanation of D. merely in a lotopta which does not guarantee that the whole story belongs to the author quoted. In this story, in com- Parison with that told by the Aischylos of Zenobios, there is a surplus, viz. the sacrifice also of αἰχμαλώτων οἱ κάλλιστοι ΨηίοἩ does not at all fit in with the xpeoButepor of ὑπὲρ 0 ἔτη yeyewnuévor, and which, moreover, Io is unique in the explanations of the proverb. Did D.—we know that he took the West into account (F 13)—report sacrifices of prisoners by the Sardinians, and did the totopia fuse into one the two Sardinian Teports, that of D. and that of Timaios and Aischylos? We cannot restore his account in its details: it is conceivable that the prisoners laugh ἕνεχα 15 Tov Exav8pov pavijvat; and the traces in Zenobios and Hesychios seeming 
to show that it was not the sacrifices but the sacrificers who were 
laughing may be misleading. At any rate the facts are too complicated 
for us to content ourselves with the suggestion of Pohlenz®), that D. 
‘combined’ the custom of the Carthaginians (which concerned children, 

20 not prisoners of war ?)) and the version of Timaios, even if we could 
assume that the first books of the latter were already available to him. 

(19) Schol. Plat. Euihyd. 292 E; Schol. RV Aristoph. Ram. 439 
(four versions); Zenobios 1); Suda s.v. The explanation in the scholia 
on Pindar Nem. 7, 155a (Hesych. S.V.) refers to the proverb 3£yera xal 

25 βῶλον ᾿Αλήτης. D.s explanation ἐπὶ τῶν ἄγαν μὲν ὑπερσεμνυνομένων, κα- 
κῶς δὲ ἀπαλλαττόντων, which takes the whole story into account, is also 
found in Schol. Plat. and as a variant (ἄλλοι) in Athous r, 68. Usually 
the explanations éxl cv cà abc λεγόντων 3) and ἐπ᾽ οὐδενὶ τέλει ἀπειλούν- 
των 3) are derived from the concluding words οἵ Ρίπᾶατ. Νεπι. 7 ταὐτὰ δὲ 

30 τρὶς τετράκι τ᾽ ἀμπολεῖν ἀπορία τελέθει, τέχνοισι ἅτε μαψυλάκας “Ards Kó- 
ῥινθος᾽, according as onestarts from taita 82xrh. or from paurdxac. 

If D. did, in fact, call the Μερατίαης Ρ]αϊπ]ν Κορινθίων ἄποικοι 4) he (or 
the epitomist) has simplified the representation of Ephoros 5). But what 
he is concerned with is merely the supremacy of Corinth which he depicts 

35 —unhistorically, no doubt—according to the relation of the Spartans 
to their Messenian helots. ἂν otevářewv] appears to be a recol- 
lection of Homer and Herodotos transcribed into Attic prose 9); 
οὐκ ἀνέξεται ὑμῶν ὁ Διὸς Κόρινθος say Schol. Aristoph. a; Zen.; 
Sud. 7). Instead of παροξυνθέντες Schol. Aristoph. a have the sound 
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Attic term omyavdévtec. At the end the formal ër xat viv is to be noted. 
(20) Zenob. (C) 6, 5; Eustath. Od. E 327 (— Pausan. Att. F. 139 

Schw). Zenob. 6, 5 (P; BV; Ath. 1,2; in Diogen. 8, 32 and Greg. Cypr. M2, 
81 the explanation has dropped out). The former only renders the version of 

5 Polemon, and so does Strab. 7 fr. 3, who knows the χαλχεῖον ἰο Ρε 
ἀνάθημα Κερχυραίων ἀπ Κερχυραίων μάστιξ as another form of the proverb. 
Whether the Dodonaeosque lebetas of Virgil (A 3, 466) refer to the version 
of D. is very questionable: the Scholia give no explanation, but the pas- 
Sage suggests that the multitude of the tripods was a characteristic feature 

10 of Dodona. The main reason why Didymos prefers Polemon, viz. his 
autopsy, seems to be sound; less so the linguistic objection, since yaAxlov 
can be used as a collective noun, and in fact is used thus by Menander I 
22, 66 K. We do not know whether D. too was acquainted with the lo- 
cality, but a ναὸς τοίχους μὴ ἔχων is so extraordinary that one can hardly 

15 believe it to be an invention. It actually means that there was no temple 
in the Greek sense of the word in Dodona, and this seems to be confirmed 
by the report of Polyb. 4, 67. Moreover, Menander's τὸ Δωδωναῖον ἄν τις 
χαλκίον ὃ λέγουσιν ἠχεῖν, ἣν παράψηθ᾽ ὁ παριὼν χτλ. presupposes D.s 
description. Again and again one returns to the hypothesis of Welcker 

29 that D. and Polemon are speaking of different things, though not in the 
sense that ‘circularis lebetum apparatus Polemonis aetate collapsus 
fuit et alter minus artificiosus in locum eius successit’; but Polybios 
reports that Dodona was looted in 219 B.C. by the Aetolians and that 
their general Dorimachos τάς te στοὰς ἐνέπρησε χαὶ πολλὰ τῶν ἀναθημάτων 

25 διέφθειρε, κατέσκαψε δὲ καὶ τὴν ἱερὰν οἰκίαν. Polemon saw only the votive 
gift of the Kerkyraeans, which had escaped destruction. Its age is not 
known to us 4), but the idea certainly was to vary the miracle of sound in 
a particularly Kerkyraean way. According to D. the wonder seems to 
consist in the fact that the sound produced by a touch of one tripod ?) 

3° travels through the whole row of tripods ‘until it (the subject is } éxhynaic, 
$ 7jiyoc) reaches the first tripod «again —', or (the slightly corrupt text 
of Stephanos can hardly mean anything else) that it lasts so long 'until 
the producer (tév £vàg ἁπτόμενον) πιαΚες 1 stop by <once more> 
touching the first tripod’. Neither the text of the Suda ἠχεῖν ἐκ διαδοχῆς 

35 πάντας κτλ. ποτ that of Philostratos quoted below allows of deciding this 
alternative because the latter describes the Kerkyraean anathema, nor 
do the poetically vague terms of Menander and Kallimachos. That ʻin 
the fourth century prophecies were made out of the ringing of the copper 
basins’ 3) would not be impossible in the case of the circle of tripods. 
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For the Kerkyraean votive gift this appears less probable ‘) because it only sounds accidentally, when the wind moves the strings of the whip 5). The remarkable fact here is the duration of the sound: ἀδιαλείπτως ϑίερΏ; ἐπὶ πολὺν χρόνον Lukillos; Zen. (P ἦχος µέγας ΒΥ); ἐς πολὺ τῆς ἡμέρας 
5 καὶ µέχρι λάβοιτό τις αὐτῆς μὴ σιωπῶν Philostrat. Imag. 2, 33; μακροὺς 

ἤχους ἕως ὁ μετρῶν τὸν χρόνον ἀπὸ τῆς ἀρχῆς τοῦ ἤχου μέχρι τέλους καὶ ἐπὶ 
τετρακόσια προέλθοι Strab, Lc. 

(21) Aristot. H. A. 9, 5 p. 611225 (Aelian. N. A. 6, 5; Plin. N. H. 
8, 115) ἀποβάλλουσι δὲ χαὶ τὰ χέρατα ἐν τόποις χαλεποῖς καὶ δυσεξευρέτοις, 

19 ὅθεν καὶ ἡ παροιμία γέγονεν “οὗ (ἴθι οὗ Lat ?) af ἔλαφοι τὰ κέρατα ἀποβάλλου- 
σιν’ ' ὥσπερ γὰρ τὰ ὅπλα ἀποβεβληκυῖαι φυλάττονται ὁρᾶσθαι. λέγεται δ᾽ ὡς τὸ 
ἀριστερὸν κέρας οὐδείς πω ἑώρακεν: ἀποχρύπτειν γὰρ αὐτὸ ὡς ἔχον τινὰ φαρμα- xelav 1). For the explanation see Makarios 6, 44 ἐπὶ τῶν πανωλεθρίαι διαφθει- 
Pou£vov; cf. also Plutarch. De Pyth. or. 19 p. 403 Ὁ ἀνεῖλεν οὖν ὁ θεὸς διδόναι 

15 Προχλεῖ ἃ) φυγὴν καὶ μετάστασιν, ὅπου τὸν φορμὸν ἐκέλευσε καταθέσθαι τὸν 
Αἰγινήτην ξένον, ἢ ὅπου τὸ κέρας ἀποβάλλει ὁ ἔλαφος. συνεὶς οὖν ὁ τύραννος 
ὅτι χελεύει καταποντίζειν ἑαυτὸν ἢ κατορύττειν ὁ θεός --- οἱ γὰρ ἔλαφοι 
Χατορύττουσι καὶ ἀφανίζουσι χατὰ [τῆς] γῆς ὅταν ἐκπέσηι τὸ χέρας κτλ. 

(22) The Suda has two versions. The first (a) derives from the source 
?o common to it and Photios, viz. the Σ(υναγωγή); the second (b) is intro- 

duced by of 8& and the full citation ol 3& ῥήτορες τὸ “Κόδρος ἐπὶ 
τοῦ ἐντίμου ἐχρήσαντο, ὥς φησιν Εὔδημος ἐν τῶι Περὶ λέξεων ῥητορικῶν 1). 
The probability that Photios in writing Ajuov (in whose Atthis the story 
of Kodros must have been given in the fourth book not very far from 

25 F 1) is correct, and that the Suda's Εὔδημος has crept in from version b 
would be great but for the form NefAew, which appears doubtful for D.?) 
in spite of Herodian. II 450, 26 L, and which one cannot simply alter to 
the Nyéoc of the Suda, as Naber does. The two versions differ only in 
One point, unessential for the proverb, viz. the motive of the Dorian 

3° attack: in (a) it is the reception of the Quyasc, particularly that of Melan- 
thos, the father of Kodros —a reason which would fit well into an Atthis 
and may have been the version of Ephoros?); in (b) we have the account uf 
Lykurg. In Leocrat. 84/5, according to which the Peloponnesians γενομέ- 
γης ἀφορίας κατὰ τὴν χώραν πᾶσαν αἰίαοΚ ΑίΠεης, ὅπως ἐξαναστήσαντες τοὺς 

35 ἐνοικοῦντας αὐτοὶ κατανείµωνται τὴν χώραν. Βυΐ {π {πο paroemiographers 4) 
not only the reason for the campaign is missing, but even the explanation 
of the proverb. A. Adler gives as the source of (b) ‘Prov.’ ; considering the 
uncertainty about Eudemos, I do not venture to decide if more than the 
equation Kóàpog — čvtiuoç belongs to him. 
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Ph. presumably is the last, and certainly the greatest, of the Atthido- 
graphers proper. He is also the best known (perhaps apart from Androti- 
on), for we have nearly twice as many fragments of him alone as of Kleide- 

5 mos, Androtion, Phanodemos, Demon !) and Melanthios taken together: 

about 230 to 129 *). He alone has a Bios in the Suda 4), which, it is true, 
now consists of little more than the catalogue of his writings; however, 
it has preserved so special a detail as the name of his wife *). In spite of 
the importance of this Atthis and of the use made of it by many late 

10 writers 5) we know less about the facts of Ph.s life than we do about 
Androtion and Phanodemos, and hardly more than about Kleidemos and 
Demon, since, like these, he is not mentioned in contemporary inscrip- 

tions. We have only two pieces of evidence: an accidental mention in his 
own Atthis 5), and the biographical information in the Suda ”) about the 

15 circumstances of his death, the authority for which we do not know; 
and neither of these testimonies is free from doubt chronologically. 
According to the former he was officially active as mantis in 306/5 B.C., 
and therefore he certainly could not have been born later than 340 B.C.; 
the second, which makes Antigonos responsible for his death, causes 

20 greater difficulties. Although nobody doubts to-day that Antigonos is 
the king of Macedonia, Antigonos Gonatas 8), {πε νοτάβ ἐτελεύτησε δὲ 
ἐνεδρευθεὶς ὑπὸ ᾿Αντιγόνου, ὅτι διεβλήθη προσκεχλιχέναι τῆι Πτολεμαίου βα- 

cU«ía. are not dated, and they are ambiguous: roughly speaking they 
leave the choice between murder and execution °). In the former case, 

25it would have to be considered whether the death of Ph. falls in the 
critical years before the Chremonidean War when the policy of Egypt, 
where Philadelphos had adopted the son of Arsinoe II by Lysimachos, 
prepared for a war with Macedonia !9); it then may have occurred shortly 
before the war opened in (most probably) 267 B.C. with the alliance of 

3o Sparta and Athens, furthered by King Ptolemy, who as the document 
54γ5 ἀκολούθως τῆι τῶν προγόνων καὶ τῆι τῆς ἀδελφῆς προαιρέσει φανερός 
ἐστιν σπουδάζων ὑπὲρ τῆς χοινῆς τῶν Ἑλλήνων ἐλευθερίας 11), We are not 
informed about the party-strife going on in Athens before Chremonides 
carried his motion, but we may assume that the Macedonian party did 

35 not remain idle in view of the threatening danger; even charges of high 
treason against such as advocated a war with the help of Egypt would 
be conceivable, and both éreretrmoev and éveSpevbeic may cover proceed- 
ings by law as well as assassination. The true question is whether or how 
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rad ας year x the Adhis agrees with this assumption. The 
nposayopevðévroc Secs A ave ο. ἕως Αντιόχου τοῦ τελευταίου τοῦ 
ο... τ : Ps s : ese words contain at least one corruption, 
νι ας κο τ. ο tl e inference generally drawn that the Atthis 
ος e Attic year 262/1 13) ; but if {1ο νιοτᾶς ἐτελεύτησεν 
ὑπὸ Αντιγόνου mean that Ph. was executed by, or on the order of, 
Antigonos, they imply that the capitulation of Athens had taken place, 
and this certainly occurred in 263/2 B.C., perhaps as late as the early 
Summer 262 13). We know that Antigonos took energetic measures, as 

to energetic as those of Antipatros sixty years earlier when after the Lamian 
War he demanded an unconditional surrender of the city: he put a garrison 
into the Museion and insisted on an alteration of the constitution and the 
banishment of those who were responsible for the war. Unfortunately 
we do not know whether this last point was also a condition of the capitu- 

15 lation, or, whether Chremonides and Glaukon fled to Ptolemy immediate- 
ly before it; in any case condemnations of those who were not prepared 
to leave their country, as for instance the aged Ph., would be quite 
conceivable. But a most attractive hypothesis of Ferguson ™) about the 
issue of the war would make even a somewhat later date appear possible: 

20 the last sentence of the report of Apollodoros (244 F 44) xai 'AroXó8opoc 
δὲ τὸ χα[θηιρ ]ῆσθαι [τίθησι τ]ὴν πόλιν [ἐπ᾽ ᾿Αντιπ]άτρου τ[οῦ] πρὸ ᾿Αρρε- 
γείδ[ου], καὶ φρουρὰ[ν εἰς] τὸ Μουσεῖον [τότε] εἰσῆχθ[αι ὑπ᾽ ] Αντιγόνου, [καὶ 
τὰς] ἀρχὰς [ἀνηιρῆσθ ]αι ( 2), καὶ πᾶν ἑν[ὶ] βουλεύ[ειν (}) ἐφ]εῖσθαι 'οαβρεθί5 
a Macedonian regency’. A possible break in the secretary cycle in 261/o 

25 B.C. 15) and the beginning of a new cycle with the Antigonis, as well as 
the extraordinary introduction of the word ‘peace’ in the formula fol- 

lowing the archon’s name in the Delian inscription J G XI 2, 114 from the 
year 261 B.C., lead to the assumption ‘that it was in 261 B.C. that the 
war between the two monarchs, of which the Chremonidean War and 

30 the capture of Athens were incidents, came to a close. It may have been 

not their own defeat, but the issue of the general war, leaving Athens to 
Antigonos, which the Athenians chose to signalize by giving the place 
of honour to the Antigonis in 261/o.’ This would also show Athens to 
have settled down to the Macedonian government in a relatively short 

35 time; hardly a year and a half had passed and Antigonos could entrust 
the administration of the town to a regularly chosen government 15), 
and in 256 B.C. or even somewhat earlier 1”), when by the naval victory 

at Kos the Egyptian danger had been eliminated for the time being, 

he also could remove the garrison from the Museum. On general grounds 

j 
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the interim government by a Macedonian commander or a trusted 
adherent of the king during the remaining part of the year 263/2 and 
perhaps even 262/1 B.C. would be the likeliest time for the execution of 
Ph. During that period attempts of the anti-Macedonian party to keep 
Ptolemy at war with Macedonia are as credible as their ruthless punish- 
ment when they were betrayed, or became otherwise known to the 
Macedonian commander. Also the statement about the concluding point 
of the Atthis can be reconciled with this date 18), I find this combination 
preferable not only to the ordinary date ‘shortly after 261 (260)’ 19), 

1o but also to the hypothesis that soon after the coalition between Antigonos 

and Antiochos II was concluded in 260 B.C., the war-party in Athens 
tried to incite another revolt which Antigonos had to suppress by exe- 
cutions 39). The state of our tradition being what it is this hypothesis 
cannot be proved, and if we want to be very cautious we may say that 

15 the death of Ph. falls in the sixties of the third century, perhaps as early 
as in their first years, but probably towards the end of the decade. How 
old he was then we cannot tell, the date of his birth-year ‘not after 
340 B.C.’ being even more uncertain, and the synchronism of the Vita 
with Eratosthenes, who was born about 296/3 B.C. #4) with its limitation 

20 ὡς ἐμβαλεῖν πρεσβύτηι νέον 22) may be correct but does not help towards 
a more accurate determination. 

The only fact in the long life about which we are really informed and 
which is independent of the precise date of his death is the connexion 
of Ph. with the men who looked towards Ptolemy and, putting their 

25 confidence in the naval power of Egypt, in 267/6 again took up arms 
πρὸς τοὺς καταδουλοῦσθαι τὰς πόλεις ἐπιχειροῦντας. If Antigonos had him 
executed or murdered, he must have been among the leaders of the 
movement: judging by F 67, the distinguished man, who was writing 
the history of Athens and who knew the will of the gods, may in his 

30 official capacity of mantis have supported the determined policy which 
was not discouraged by the defeat of the Spartans at Corinth and the 
death of Areus in 265 B.C., which did not allow the armistice with 
Antigonos 9) to become peace, and which, perhaps even after the capitu- 
lation in 263/2 B.C., did not lose hope of a turn in the fortune of war. 

35 That we are to such an extent in the dark about the life of a man whose 
influence and authority is so clearly shown by his death can actually 
have but one reason: the pdvtig καὶ ἱεροσκόπος 34), the ἐξηγητὴς τῶν 
πατρίων 35), was not a politician. It may be an accident that his name 
does not appear in the inscriptions though they yield that of his brother 

wn 
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Demetrios 38), but in view of 
tinctly bears the character of 
perh 
and 

5 be 
sh 

his abundant literary activity which dis- 
downright professional scholarship 2?) it is aps more likely that he deliberately kept aloof from political life was not even a member of the Council. Therefore there would not much sense in raising the question of his ‘party attitude’ 28). Nor ould we have any means of answering it: numerous though the frag- ments are from the times of Solon down to Demosthenes, they do not 

even allow of determining whether his fundamental attitude was demo- 
cratic or conservative, to take the most general distinction starting 10 from which we can classify Kleidemos and Androtion. In the period after 
the Lamian War even this contrast in some degree lost its sense. The 
aspect under which he seems to have regarded Perikles 39) is no argument 
in favour of a democratic attitude; apart from the influence of Thuky- 
dides’ conception it is the natural attitude of a time all too painfully 

*5 aware that the greatness of Athens was a thing of the past; nor will any- 
body interpret F 133 as an indication of sympathy with the oligarchs. 
We should be better able to form a definite opinion if we could determine 
Ph.s ideas about Theseus, but that could only be done on the basis of an 
investigation of the sources of Plutarch’s Vita the issue of which is un- 

20 certain 30), Also of the constitutions of Solon and Kleisthenes the frag- 
ments yield facts but not opinions. The correct interpretation of the 
seisachtheia in F 114 as compared with Androtion’s tendencious qualifi- 
cation of that measure, is merely a proof of the conscientiousness of the 
historian. On the other hand, his close connexion with Androtion and the 

25 use he made of his Adéhis ?!?) may indicate that he judged the history 
of Athens from the point of view of a moderate conservative; and if we 
add his official position and his many books about matters of cult and 
religion the formula 'religious conservative' may approximately describe 
his political creed. If according to the characterisation given by Fergu- 

3» son ?? ‘the great movement of social and religious change which set in 
from the East at the end of the fourth century B.C. was met in Athens 
by a fierce counter-movement which aimed to preserve, together with the 
city-state, its old usages and its old deities and cults’, Ph. may very 
possibly have played an important role in this counter-movement, the 

35 Spirit of which was ‘that of Lycurgus of Butadae, whose pietism and 
fanatism for archaising had created an artificial glow of sentiment on 
behalf of the ancient order’. Ph. would have been not its author but its 
mouthpiece, putting his learning at the disposal of this ideal, and that 
was not a small thing, considering its long dominance. But Ph.s literary 
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activity and its effect on public life, even apart from our lack of certain 
knowledge, does not really admit of a comparison with the practical 

efforts at reform of Lykurgos, even if he sympathized with the principles 
of the politician. In any case, the same must be valid for Demetrios of 

5 Phaleron (different in nature though he was from Lykurgos) to whose ad- 
ministration Ph. seems to have given the whole of two books. In these 

matters he perhaps attached more importance to the aim itself than to 
its theoretical foundation. But all this is fairly uncertain 39), and it is 

the same with his convictions about foreign policy, which in a man of 
1ο his kind can hardly have been independent of his historical notions. Here 

the almost complete loss of the historical books dealing with the history 

of Ph.s own time **) makes any definite judgement impossible. We do 
not find his name in the few fragments, and we cannot tell whether he 

shared the illusions of the radical democrats about the possibility of an 
15 autonomous foreign policy of Athens, or whether he thought with the 

moderate conservatives that the abandoning of an active policy on the 
part of Athens and her ministering to the values of culture and religion 
might preserve the town as an island of peace in the struggle of the great 
powers. Both notions are equally hard to believe. It seems more likely 

20 that, clearly realizing that times had altered, he acquiesced in seeking 

a change of 'suzerain' (called, of course, ally), because the history of the 
last roo or 150 years after the breakdown of the Empire and the second 

naval federation had taught him that it was solely the continental power 
of Macedonia which threatened what at that time could be called the 

25 ‘liberty of Athens’. One might label him a nationalist and an autonomist, 
but not an uncompromising one, and not a doctrinaire. Perhaps one had 
better say simply: a patriot. Possibly the exegetical pronouncement of 

the omen of 306/5 B.C. *5) points the way to explaining the last decade of 
his life. At least it shows his anti-Macedonian attitude not to have been 

3o accidental and not dependent merely on the turns in Egyptian politics. 
The pronouncement appears to be objective, and we have no right to 

doubt its having been so actually, i.e rendered according to the rules of 
his art **). But if the mantis foresaw that the return of the pro-Macedon- 
ian exiles would take place sooner or later, it probably was in accordance 

35 with his wishes that it should happen oóx èx peraßorñç tõv npayudtov 
ἀλλ᾽ ἐν τῆι καθεστηκυίαι πολιτείαι: Ῥη. ἀῑά ποῖ Ίοπρ for a repetition of 
the dekaetia and a conservative government supported by Macedonian 
arms. Also in 302/1 B.C. he passed a sufficiently severe judgement on the 
conduct of the ‘liberator’ Demetrios 3’), and it matters little that this 
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occurs in a speech: the bitterness of the concluding remark—Aypytelar 

μὲν οὖν ἴδιόν τι ἐγένετο παρὰ τοὺς ἄλλους τὸ μόνον μυηθῆναί τε ἅμα καὶ 

ἐποπτεῦσαι, καὶ τοὺς χρόνους τῆς τελετῆς τοὺς πατρίους μετακινηθῆναι --- 

is unmistakeable. Lastly, from the scheme of his work as far as it is 
5 recognizable 39) we may draw the inference that he saw the history of 
Athens from the view-point first of her hegemony, and later, when that 

had been lost, of her freedom from foreign sovereignty. The epochal 

years of his Atthis which determine its division into books (or groups 
of books) seem to have been the acquisition of the hegemony in 462/1 

to B.C., its breakdown in 404/3, Philip's accession in 360/59, the first intro- 

duction of a Macedonian garrison in 322/1 (318/7). 

The true nature of Ph. and his work can hardly be determined by his 
convictions about home-policy or by his official position as a mantis. 
That he took this office seriously and that he believed in his art, is shown 

15 definitely by F 67 and F 135 3%), and we may consider his great syste- 
matic work [epl pavtixijc in the light of these fragments, which does not 

mean that its author indiscriminately regarded any form of divination 

ἀονπι ο ἴΠ6 ἐγγαστρίμυθοι γυναῖκες as infallible revelations. We perceive 
the facts, no more, and no particulars, just as we perceive that in the 

20 domain of cult Ph. established the x&cpix and held to them *?) even though 

he sometimes explained a cultic custom rationally (not rationalistically™)). 

I doubt whether one can agree with Wilamowitz’ statement: ‘it does 

not seem to accord with his time that Ph. in his quality of prophet and 

interpreter of omens played a political róle' €). Apart from the fact 

25 that we do not know whether, or how far, the political influence of Ph. 

was merely due to his official position as a mantis, there is not the least 

doubt that ‘the faith in divination never disappeared’; it even received 

new support from the Stoa at that very time. If it is correct (I cannot 

say whether it is, but I do not believe it to be true) that ‘the successors 

30 of Alexander were not accompanied by a prophet who had an influence 

like Aristodemos of Telmessos’ this does not matter anything for Athens, 

where even an Epikuros not only left a place to the old gods in his godless 

system, but was manifestly attached to these conceptions by his feelings “). 

It is a matter of course that the faith of a man of the social and intellectual 

35 standing of Ph. was not that of the Wilamowitzian 'Kráuterweib von 

Eleusis', nor would there be any sense in comparing it with the faith, 

of Sophokles or Herodotos. But what we do recognize and 
for instance, 

f the seriousness of his religious attitude “) 
what we have to take as proof o 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (SuppL) 
1$ 
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is his manner of using the facts of cult for consciously building up a 
theological system. As far as we can see, his aim is not so much an apolo- 
&y for popular beliefs or a removal of obnoxious details, as an endeavour 
to understand the nature of the popular gods by interpreting them theo- 5 logically. This interpretation (again as far as we can see) has no connexion 
with philosophical theology taken in a narrower sense; the question 
whether there are gods, and similar ones as to the nature of «à Octov are re- 
mote from it. On the other hand, we are not in a position to affirm or to 
deny that Ph.s theology was affected by Orphic, Pythagorean, or other 

10 mystic influences which, from another side, had increasingly attacked 
and partly transformed early Greek religion and piety since the sixth 
century B.C. 45), though, until the contrary is proved, I should be extre- 
mely sceptical of this. Nothing, for instance, can be learnt in regard either 
to the ‘faith’ or the ‘theology’ of Ph. from his describing Orpheus as a 15 mantis in IIepl uavruc;c, and from his dealing somewhat fully with the 
poems ascribed to him ); nor do his special books about Pythagorean- 
ism, of which we know nothing but the titles, teach us anything in this respect ?). But F 6, being a verbatim quotation, is extremely illumin- ating (especially if taken together with F 5): οὐ γάρ, ὥσπερ ἔνιοι λέγουσιν, 20 βωμολόχον τινὰ καὶ χόβαλον γίνεσθαι νομιστέον τὸν Διόνυσον. Traces not alto- gether vague seem to indicate that Ph. treated the great gods systematic- ally as to their qualities and to their Spheres of action as shown by their cultic epithets, if only these were correctly understood *)). He gave incidentally (or so it seems) a history of the introduction of these gods, 25 distinguishing their relative periods *)) and endeavouring in some measure to set forth their significance for the development of the human race. He did not, however, conceive them simply as exponents of Culture, as a certain philosophic theory did, which explained them as deified inventors or even inventions. His Dionysos is neither the wine nor the 30 deified inventor of the vine; he is the real god, who taught an Athenian king the mixing of wine and water, and who because of this was worshipped 35 (Διόνυσος) ᾿Ορθός 5°). Even if his tomb was mentioned by Ph., which is not quite certain 51), the conception is very remote from Euhe- merism and from the doctrines which, under the influence of contempo- 35 rary political claims, were worked into a new system of belief (or disbelief) in gods 9). For Ph. the actual inventors, or at least the bringers of culture, are kings, not gods **), and they do not even become gods when (like Kekrops or Erechtheus) they obtain a cult in the precinct of one of the great gods. There is not so much as a vestige of physical inter- 
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pretation of divine powers; and rationalism, though it had penetrated into the A//hides long since, is confined to the heroic myths, where it had been legitimate since Hekataios, and there it is kept within reasonable 
limits 54). It is only Ph.s Strong tendency to ovvorxerodv which comes 5 within the realm of theological speculation; it may be noted that the Stoa adopted this tendency which is already apparent in the much earlier 1ἰεταίητε Περὶ τελετῶν. It is a grievous gap in our knowledge that with 
regard to it we can only state bare facts 55); we know nothing in the way 
of considerations and reasons. A second gap may be called the fact 1o (although it hardly concerns ‘faith’) that, as the consequence of the almost 
entire loss of Ph.s books dealing with his own time, we must refrain 
from forming an opinion as to whether Ph. *made the gods intervene 
somehow, or at least wished to show in the history of states the directive 
power of a purposeful deity’ **). This means that, generally speaking, 

15 we do not know whether he saw historical events under a philosophical 
(or rather theological) aspect, as e.g. Herodotos did—an attitude not 
necessarily required in a Chronicle; and in particular whether in the 
Atthis he assigned a réle to Tdyn about whom his older contemporary, 
Demetrios of Phaleron, had written a book 56), Judging by the books 

20 of which we can to some degree form an idea we can at least state that 
he wrote a political, not an ecclesiastical history, and that his faith, 
whatever it may have been, did not impair the simplicity and realism 
of his record. Fragments like 133 and 135 prove definitely that the 
Atthis was also free from interpretations in the style of Timaios; if they 

25 had occurred we should hear of them. But even if in some respects the 
comparison with Lampon of the Periclean period appears to be obvious 
(although Lampon did not write either a history of Athens or anything 
else), and may be suitable for illustrating the influence of Ph.s official 
Position as a mantis on his historical work, the extensive literary activity 

30 of the younger man is due not only to the changes wrought by time but 
to a difference in nature as well. 

For forming an idea of this nature the list of Ph.s works with its 27 
titles, which will be treated more fully below, is our most important 
evidence, because it enables us to see at once what is new and peculiar 

35 in the personality of this author, and sum it up in a short formula: 
Ph. is the first scholar among the Atthidographers. He is not simply a 
chronicler of Athenian history as his predecessors were who, apart from 
their chronicle, wrote at the utmost one other book arising either from 
the exercise of an office connected with cult 9), or from an accidental 
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personal experience 58), He is a man of rescarch who in numerous mono- 
graphs systematically includes the whole domain of Attic history 
and Attic religious life in the widest sense of the word. Special books 
about the Tetrapolis, Salamis, Delos, are ranged beside the Atthis. 

5 The character of the voluminous work about the lore of his art 59) was 
essentially different, as far as we can see, from the book about rites 
which the exegete Kleidemos composed for practical use and perhaps 
not without a political bias 60). It was evidently far more nearly akin 
to his own treatises, partly historical, partly antiquarian, about some 

1o special subjects in the domain of cult, as, for instance, llepi 0votóv, ἑορτῶν, ἡμερῶν, ἱερῶν, xxÜxou&v. These books probably dealt (mostly or 
exclusively) with Athenian sacrifices, festivals, efc.; the books Ilegl τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι ἀγώνων απὰ Περὶ μυστηρίων τῶν ᾿Αθήνησιν σαττγ {Πὶ5 limitation in the title, and the collection of inscriptions οπΙγ οοπἰαἰπεά ᾿Επιγράμματα 15 ᾿Αττικά 51), This may, incidentally, be the first collection of this kind and 
would in that case be the genuine predecessor of Krateros’ Psephismata. Athens was unmistakeably the centre of all Ph.s literary work, and it is this rootedness in his native soil which distinguishes him 62) from the later scholars of Aristotelian or Alexandrine type who often were for- 20 eigners not intimately attached to any country. We must, however, not stress this point unduly: the voluminous and systematic work Ilept Havetxiic as well as presumably ITep! ἡμερῶν certainly did touch on matters 
not specifically Athenian *3). Also {ος Περὶ ἐνυπνίων 5) απά Εὐρήματα --ᾱ favourite subject in the Peripatetic school, but not peculiar to it 65) —a 25 strict local limitation is hardly conceivable, though perhaps not altogether impossible. Our material for most of these special books is so scanty that we are compelled to speak with the utmost caution. But entering the phi- lological and antiquarian domain in a narrower sense, we begin to see somewhat more clearly: Athens cannot very well have been the centre 30 in the two books about Pythagoreanism, the EóugoA« which presumably was systematic, and the Συναγωγὴ ἡρωίδων ἤτοι Πυθαγορείων γυναικῶν which may have been biographical 9). The homogeneous group of Ph.s works on literature consists of one book Περὶ τραγωιδιῶν, one about Euripides, and five (!) about the myths of Sophokles, but it also contains 35 a book about Alkman which it may be difficult to connect with Athens. A book on Homer (F 209-211) has been suggested, but the suggestion remains uncertain. Far more important is the fact that we can recognize the form of the Ilept-book €) in the few preserved fragments. This distinct- ly literary genre begins to supersede, together with the typically scientific 
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forms of the letter 68) and the polemical treatise 69), {ΙΕ Προβλήματα 
Ομηρικά and similar books of the pre-Aristotelian and of the Aristotelian 
period. The Iepi-books are not in any way limited as to their contents; 
they may deal with historical as well as with literary questions, and they 

5 may contain interpretations of difficult or contested passages of the 
text. I should not venture to maintain ‘manifest dependence on Aris- 
totle’ 7°) for Ph.; it might be conceivable in the case of Demon, his 
Somewhat older contemporary, who first among the Atthidographers 
seems to have turned to scholarship in his IIapotpíat, a scholarship still 

19 under the influence of philosophy ?!). It is difficult to define Ph.s attitude 
towards philosophy. His interest in Pythagoreanism may be important, 
and there may be found connecting links with Pythagorean doctrine 
in his theological work, particularly in Περὶ ἡμερῶν. But too little is left 
for us even to make suggestions; also Pythagoras has a position peculiar 

15 to himself among philosophers. We can safely state that there are no 
vestiges in Ph. of a definite philosophic attitude, or even of an interest 
in philosophy: the fragments concerned with the history of the Acade- 
my ”) are purely historical. It is remarkable in the (perhaps detailed) 
discussion on Aristotle’s foundation of his own school that Ph. takes into 

20 account social considerations and constitutional law; his attention may 
have been directed to these points by the νόμος ᾿Αττικὸς κατὰ τῶν φιλοσο- 
φούντων γραφείς, ὃν Σοφοκλῆς ᾿Αμφικλείδου Σουνιεὺς εἶπεν κτλ., απά by the 
difficulties thence arising for the Peripatos under the leadership of 
Theophrastos 78). On the other hand we find no indication of an anta- 

25 gonism on principle to philosophy in general—as we find it in Lampon 
on the one hand, Isokrates and Theopompos ”) on the other—or of 
personal dislike to individual philosophers: we should know if he had 
expressed unfavourable opinions on Plato or Aristotle or even Theo- 
phrastos, Zenon, Epikuros 75), But, as I said before, there is no vestige 

30 of an actual interest in philosophy, and among his numerous books there 

is not one touching on questions of physics or science. Nor is there (to 

State another negative fact) any book by Ph. about another town or 
country than Athens, or any parallel to the book about Alkman in the 
group concerned with literature. The ZoaAapuivoc χτίσις and the Ayuax& 19), 

35 of which unfortunately no fragments have been preserved, belong to 
the sphere of Athenian history. The "Hrewpwixa—a title once believed 
to be confirmed by F 225—owes its existence to a slip of the pen in the 
Epitome of Harpokration s.v. Bovyetx, where the Mss. of the complete 

Lexicon correctly quote ®Acctépavoc 7). Ph. is not a polyhistor in the 
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style of the sophists and of Hellanikos, still less a compiler in the manner 
of Alexandros Polyhistor. 

It may be advisable to supply reasons for the formula adopted above 13) by collecting from the fragments all points capable of informing us about 
5 the character of the ‘scholar’ Ph. In doing so, it is true, the border-line between the historian, the author of the Atthis, and the author of the 
other works cannot always be drawn accurately, nor is there a real necessity to do so because the A/fhis makes use of the results of Ph.s 
research throughout and, as a whole, must also be regarded as a learned 

10 book. The distinction is not vital if we acknowledge the unity of the scholarly personality: though it may have matured in the course of time 
it is in all essentials equally recognizable in all of his greater works. 
We must, it is true, stress again and again our lack of knowledge as to details, for we are dealing with the scantiest remains of an abundant 15 literary activity, remains preserved only in scraps; but the little that has come down to us creates an uncommonly favourable impression, even (or particularly) if compared with Androtion. When set beside this author, whom Ph. followed largely in the first six books of his Atthis, he is distinguished by the wide range of his interests and by his extensive 20 reading in many spheres which makes the comparison with the Peripatos appear justified, provided one makes the necessary reservations and does not ignore the differences. Ph. is the only Atthidographer of whom we can state with a certain confidence that he is not simply one in a Series. He does not merely draw upon local tradition and upon his 25 predecessors, but he was intimately acquainted with Great History: he seems to have known Herodotos well 1°) and to have used Thukydides extensively without sacrificing his independence to him 80); one gets the impression that he fully understood the work and the ideas of the latter—not a common thing in antiquity. Acquaintance with Kal- 30 listhenes 1), Anaximenes 63), Theopompos, and Ephoros 8) is quite possible. He sometimes seems to have opposed Theopompos in particular, he also contradicts Ephoros, although not on questions strictly historical. No doubt he also read the contemporary historians (not merely the Atthidographers like Demon) as far as their books had been published, 35 4.6. Diyllos and perhaps Demochares. Considering the very small number of fragments from books 10-17 we cannot prove this, and we can, of course, still less form an opinion about his attitude towards them *; but F 126 does seem to allow of the inference that finding divergent statements as to the reign of an early Macedonian king he 
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consulted a Macedonian historian. Most important is his reference 
ἴο {16 Κρῆτες ἱπ the Theseus story F 17, which reads exactly like the 
éxtyoptor quotations in Herodotos; it may surely be assumed to derive 
from a book. Altogether references to authorities and (anonymous) 

5 polemics 95) seem to have been frequent, even apart from the probably 
continuous criticism of Demon 96), These things show the scholar; so 
does the reference to poets in order to establish historical facts ®), and 
the independent attitude towards authors like Androtion and Thukydides 
whom we may assume to have been his main historical sources 86), 

10 On the other hand he did not use Aristotle's ’AQn. 8%), nor could he be 

expected to do so: the ’A@z., on the contrary, depends upon the Atthides 
in its historical sections and on Androtion in particular, whom Ph. 
himself always had before him. Ph. also had much more information 

about the early institutions than occurs in the occasional remarks of 

15 Aristotle, and even about conditions at the time of Lykurgos the ’Aéz. 
hardly supplied any facts but such as Ph. either knew himself or could 

have found more fully in Demetrios of Phaleron. It is regrettable that 
we cannot decide whether he consulted the books either of that author 
or of Theophrastos 90): he may have gone direct to the material they 

20 used, but even if he did this one must, of course, not infer antagonism 
to the Peripatos, whose founder he defended against personal slander *). 

The spirit of the school may have produced. an uncanny feeling in Ph., 
but the reason for his having held aloof from it may chiefly be found in 
the fact that his own works and methods were rooted in the earlier free 

25 research. This becomes even more manifest when in a domain entirely 
concerned with history of literature we find Ph. to be dependent (in 
a degree which we cannot estimate) on an earlier outsider: it appears 
certain to me that he made extensive use of the books of Herakleides 
of Pontos *?). Certainly he did not follow him uncritically, nor can there 

30 be much doubt that Ph. himself had an intimate knowledge of the early 
history of music and literature. But it is only natural for a scholar to 

pay regard to the most recent books, and Herakleides certainly was one 

of the most distinguished, if not the most distinguished, among the 
historians of literature in the epoch to which we assign the corresponding 

35 books of Ph. I do not find any connexion with the ‘big noise’ Aristoxenos, 

nor does it seem likely that Ph. should have used him 9). As this entire 

literature is preserved only in scraps, we must, of course, speak with 
the utmost caution. There is actually only one point to be affirmed with 
confidence: the very fragments of the scientific books of Ph. enable us 
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to recognize a well-read, Serious, and sensible man of research; even in our scanty tradition we come upon the cautious λέγεται 4). Naturally, more or less certain vestiges of local patriotism are to be found in the ‘Archaeology’, but so far as we can see it is quite moderate even in the 5 Atthis ?5): it is, for instance, not improbable that early scholarship knew the thesis that Homer was an Athenian %)—for Ph. he was Argive and (in contrast with the sensational hypothesis of Ephoros, which greatly impressed the compiler of the Parian Marble) earlier than Hesiod, both statements being in agreement with the Pontic Herakleides, who was 1o evidently the first to conduct the counter-proof against Ephoros, as 15 shown by Chamaileon's disputing his claim to priority ?'). That Tyrtaios was an Athenian ?9) was the accepted opinion of Ph.s time, it had been mentioned in the book of Kallisthenes shortly before; this is ther e- fore no evidence of a particular local patriotism. Ph. mistrusts anything 15 sensational, any scandalous stories, no matter whether they have their origin in Comedy or in contemporary school gossip: he disproves the Slander about Aristotle by referring to his social position in Athens 9), and that about Euripides by documents 1*9). In his capacity as interpreter of texts he certainlydid not reject on principle anyattempts at finding contem- 20 porary allusions provided their Possibility could be supported by facts 101), but he did summarily reject alleged allusions if chronology disproved them !??). Indisputable is his ample acquaintance with literature without which he could, as a matter of fact, not have written either on Tragedy or on Alkman, even though the nature of the fragments does not always 25 allow of ascertaining which quotations and what evidence we may trace back to him: fragments like F 43 Φιλόχορος ἐν ε ᾿Αρχίλοχον ἐπαγόμενος μάρτυρα 103} ος Ἑ 226 Φιλόχορος δέ φησι... καὶ γὰρ 'Ησίοδον οὕτω λέγειν ἃτο unfortunately exceptional. But apart from Homer and Hesiod, of whom he wrote Bio.!™), we find the names of the pre-Homeric poets Linos 195), 30 Musaios 10), Orpheus, whose alleged works he knew intimately 10), and Boio 1°08), Some of the quotations are taken from Περὶ μαντικῆς, but most fragments cannot be assigned definitely to any of his books. Whether he drew upon Hesiod in Περὶ ἡμερῶν ἴς α {ασέια] question which I am not Prepared to answer positively; also in regard to F r95 the 

cised criticism 109): Stesichoros appears in F 215, but only as the son of Hesiod. Otherwise no mention of a lyric Poet is certain, but the fact that we have none but accidental quotations must be taken into account, 
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for the book about Alkman is evidence of Ph.s acquaintance with this domain. About Tragedy he published at least three books, and he evi- dently knew the authors of Old Comedy !!9), Nowhere he keeps his literary knowledge in watertight compartments, he utilizes it for the whole 
5 range of his work: in Περὶ μαντικῆς πε characterizes Orpheus and Epi- charmos on the basis of his critical research on their books; in the 
Atthis (F 43) Archilochos appears as a witness for the claims on a Thracian 
trading centre; and the work about the Sophoclean myths has almost 
certainly be used for the ‘Archaeology’ in the same work 11). One 

10 should also observe the explanation of artistic representations, of which 
again F 7 was probably not the only instance. Among Ph.s principles 
of interpretation the wide use he made of etymology deserves a special 
mention.. Naturally we.must not expect a real comprehension of lan- 
guage; the question is merely whether Ph. had definite general principles, 

15 and what in particular was his attitude towards the method which was 
followed in the Kratylos (as has been recently suggested under the influ- 
ence of Herakleides of Pontos 11?)), which was not rejected by Aristotle, and 
which gained particular importance in the Stoa. I do not think that we 
can answer these questions with the means at our disposal, for we do not 

20 find in the fragments etymologies for instance of words expressing fun- 
damental ideas or names of gods; what we find are interpretations of 
what might be called historical names. These interpretations are plain 
and sober; they are not burdened with purposes extending beyond 
the immediate aim of understanding the word. In my opinion they 

25 create the impression of not originating from the philosophical 
contemplation of language, nor of being concerned with the fundamental 
Philosophic problems of véwog versus qoot; and the origin of language 
(in modern terms, with the relation of words to things). They rather seem 
to belong to the domain of the far older ‘popular’ etymology, the term 

30 being taken in its widest sense as distinguished from the systematic, 
theoretical, ‘scientific’ consideration of language (even if these scientific 
linguists often use results of pre-scientific etymology), comprehending 
the etymological interpretations found in all Greek poetry which (I think) 
played an important part also in the explanations given by the Aóytot 

35 ἄνδρες 113). The nature of this etymology and the rôle it played, as well 
as its difference from the etymology of Herakleitos, the Stoa, and Apollo- 
doros (the last furnishing the clearest contrast to Ph.) will be best pers 
ceived from a simple enumeration: the fundamental feature is their 
factual character, their immediate connexion with mythical or historical 
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events, conditions, or given local facts. Thus the Areiopagos (F 3) simply has its name from the trial of Ares pleaded there, the questions who Ares was and what the name means, not being brought up at all; thus the Boedromia (F 13) derive from the BonGeiv oxovdy. ascribed to Ion, the 5 linguistic addition βοηδρομεῖν γὰρ τὸ βοηθεῖν ὠνομάζετο most probably belonging to the quotation from Ph.; the imperfect tense still shows the Principle of method, viz. the help given for the explanation by the early usage of the language. This Principle is evident for instance when the name ‘Adéita (F 83) is derived dnd τοῦ τότε τοὺς ἀνθρώπους τὰς διατριβὰς το ποιεῖσθαι περὶ τὰς ἅλως, οτ ενεπ πιοτὸ clearly when two demes are called Olov (F 29) because µόνον οἷον ἐκάλουν οἱ d&pyator 44), We note further the etymology of the deol (F 95) named from the AiOor of the Cecropian census of the people, and the ἄστυ (F 2) derived from στῆσαι ἐκ τῆς πλάνης of the earliest men. The same Principle is generally used in regard to 15 matters of fact and history, whenever the question is about the time, or the original nature, of a custom, its alterations, or the (abusive) application of a term 115). The names of demes are mostly derived from their eponymous heroes He), this being the simplest explanation and, moreover, apparently confirmed by the cult. But for Olov (F 29) Ph. 

does not attenuate them by etymology: 30 θριαί and θριᾶσθαι {π F 195 are called thus from the @piai; the Θυηλαί 1η Ε 178 even seem to have been first personified by Ph. out of certain θυσίαι, Also, when Dionysos is called ’Opðóc because of the consequences of his invention (F 5), this explains only the cult-name, like F 175, and does not affect the personality of the god. 

35 These indications of scholarship show Ph. in close touch not only with the history, but also with the science of his time. If one adds the "OXuuziáSec118). which Point to a professional concern with the auxiliary Science of chronology 119), one becomes rather Sceptical towards the very 
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artificial attempts at tracing back this varied literary activity entirely to his ‘position as a priest’ and the ‘faith in his vocation’ 12°), The mental attitude of the mantis is certainly not a subordinate feature, but it is not the only characteristic of Ph. I am quite willing to admit that the 5 work about his own art contains four books whereas the special writings concerned with cults only had one or two each, but it must not be over- looked that the character of Tlept pavtueyc is historical at least in great Portions of the work 131), and that there is also a voluminous work among the writings concerned with history of literature and with textual criti- 19 cism—the five books IIegl τῶν Σοφοκλέους μύθων. Εατέ]ετ it must be stated that if the learned treatises belong to the first half of Ph.s life, and the Atthis to his old age 122), this work of old age furnishes distinct proof 
that Ph. never lost the mental attitude of mantis, unless (which is quite 
Possible) he acquired it in the course of his life and allowed it a greater 

15 influence on his writing with his advancing years. It is a fact that we have 
altogether only two fragments, 67 and 135, which permit of recognizing 
indisputably his faith in divination: the former is quoted from the 
Althis and refers to events of his own time which he interpreted officially 
in his capacity of mantis; the latter can be assigned to the Atthis with 

20 certainty, and it is important because it explains the catastrophe of 
413/2 B.C. by the fact that the official seer in the headquarters of Nikias 
did not possess sufficient knowledge of the rules of his art. That is not 
much, but fortunately it is enough for proving wrong the picture 
Which Laqueur 123) has drawn of the ‘inner development’ of Ph. Only a 

25 gravely mistaken interpretation of the two fragments made possible the 
contention that 'the aged Ph. took a different position towards sacred 
questions from his earlier self’, viz. that in the course of his life he changed 
‘from a religious attitude to a more sceptical one’, and that we recognize 
‘two creative periods’ in the second of which ‘the tie was loosened which 

30 had connected Atthidography with the investigation of matters of cult, 
and Ph. himself moved away from the beginnings which were influenced 
by his sacred profession to become the political chronicler of the city, and 
finally to sell himself entirely to the present time’. One need not point 
to the abundance of material about matters of cult worked into the 

35 Atthis and to the evident difference in this respect of the first six books 
of Ph.s work from the Atthis of Androtion upon which he built those 
books 1%): jf Ph. did undergo a development the change wasin the op- 
posite direction, from purely learned research work to the piety and the 
reformatory earnestness which became manifest in the Atthis. Such a 
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development would be possible and psychologically conceivable, only it is not demonstrable, nor suggested by the material at our disposal. On the other hand, this material and everything else we know about the Atthis corroborates our formula 335) that here the scholarly mind has come 5 in, producing on the soil of Attica a personality in whom the qualities of the priest, the patriot, and the man of research are combined and united, so far as I can see, into a singleness of purpose !?5), This harmon- 
ious combination, in which the dominant component is the scholarly mind, constitutes the importance of Ph. within the limits of his nature 10 and his time. We will not exaggerate this importance, but the general characterization of the Atthidographers as given by Ed. Schwartz !?)— ‘of course, these men were not great geniuses and authors; if they had been how would they have written chronicles ??—does not do full justice to the differences between the individual writers. If we place the great 15 chronicle correctly as to time, assigning its composition to the late nineties and the eighties of the third century B.C.1?3); if we take as our Starting-point the numerous special papers by no means exclusively concerned with matters of cult, but dealing with chronology, antiquities, and literature even beyond the borders of Attica, also treating some 20 regions like the Tetrapolis, Salamis, and the island Delos, perhaps even some periods of Attic history, specially 129)—then our first impression is that Ph. did intensive and Serious research and that he carefully prepared for his great task. Whether he distinctly visualized this task from the first, or whether some external and accidental cause (viz. the publication 25 of Demon’s Atthis 130)) convinced him that a new history of Athens was needed ; or again whether he felt himself to be a follower of Androtion 131), and how far he changed the mainly political character of that author’s work into Something more truly historical—all these are questions not admitting of a definite answer. And perhaps they are 3° not questions of Primary importance. Far more important is the fact that Ph., when at about fifty years of age he chose the form of a chronicle because that was the traditional form for the history of a town and the appropriate one even if the town was Athens, tackled his task in the spirit of a true historian. Here the arrangement of the 35 Atthis speaks clearly: if it took Ph. eleven books to record the 55 years from the government of Demetrios of Phaleron down to the Chremoni- dean War, i.e. for his own time when Athens was fighting against the fate of becoming a Macedonian town; when, on the other hand, he des- patched the entire Previous history of more than a thousand years in 
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six books, these facts are full evidence of his intention to be a historian like his countrymen and contemporaries Diyllos and Demochares. And a historian he was as truly as Sallustius, Livy, or Tacitus; the προτιθέναι τοὺς ἄρχοντας is in his case really merely a matter of form 132), Also the 5 very fact that he treated the matters of cult and comprehended the antiquarian material in special books makes it obvious that he was well aware of the difference between a historical record (even when this included the development of the constitution) and a description of con- ditions—a difference which Theopompos failed to recognize when choos- Io ing the form of the Ionian totopin for his Philippika 135). In my opinion one does not do justice to the great narrative work of Ph. by merely acknowledging its 'dispassionate solidity of historical research', while ‘political pathos appeared for the last time in the speeches of Demosthenes and perhaps in the historical work of his nephew Demochares' 134). 15 Maybe we had better Teserve our judgement altogether because the almost complete loss of the contemporary books of the Atthis 135) does not allow of a really well-founded opinion, but one feels reluctant to deny all political interest to a man who bore witness with his life to his convictions, and who as the chronicler of his native town followed and 
20 continued Androtion, a writer of quite pronounced political tendency and who, when exiled, evidently tried to influence politics by his historical 

work. Even if the fragments furnish sadly few particulars, and even ifwe 
do not know anything at all about Demon’s political attitude 1%), it seems 
wrong to accord to Ph. only ‘romantically antiquarian interests which 25 led to action at the utmost in the religious sphere’ 387). If in view of the state of the preservation of the Atthis (which we shall try to explain 
below) one does not dare to call him a real historian (as I do unhesitating- ly), one should at least accept the characterization given by Wilamo- 
witz 138); ‘The exegete Philochoros gave a worthy conclusion to the 

3° national chronicle, surpassing all his predecessors by his learning, even 
Sometimes showing critical judgement, but always full of that nable love for his country, its gods and its liberty, to which he bore witness 
with his life and by his death’. In my opinion even this characterization 
does not do full justice to the nature and to the importance of Ph.s gr eatest 

35 (and last) work; but, in any case, its author was a scholar steeped in the 
history and the religion of his native town, though neither parochial in his 
outlook nor a fanatic but of a mind open to all interests of his time and of 
his country in particular. From these his work, which was largely, though 
not exclusively, devoted to this his country and its position in the new 
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Political circumstances of the Greek world, draws its strength; they lift 
it above the narrowness of local history. It is significant and in harmony 
with the facts stated that, although he followed and set forth the tradition 
of his country, and although he was a patriot by nature, he seems to have 

5 been quite free from the tendency to unbridled panegyric manifest T 
Phanodemos 139) He was body and soul Athenian, but he was too soun 
a scholar to make Homer originate from Athens 140). 

We have been anticipating and touching on fundamental questions. The 
answers are not capable of strict proof but (as far as this is possible) they 

1o are founded on the details of the material preserved which in its turn 
(the circle is inevitable) must be considered in the light of these answers. 
We return to the particulars and try to forma picture of the achievement 
of the last Atthidographer, in particular of his main work. The list of his writings in the Suda, although giving 2r titles, is not complete; it x5 omits works like Iep} &opráv!) quoted by Harpokration alone, and Περὶ 
ἡμερῶν 143) used (indirectly ?) by Proklos in his commentary on Hesiod and on which the Scholia on Plato and the Lexicon of Photios may have drawn too. The Scholia on the Hekabe of Euripides alone yield two more titles of works on Tragedy, viz. the Mep τραγωιδιῶν σύγγραμμα and the 20 Πρὸς ᾿Ασκληπιάδην ἐπιστολή 143). Another letter, probably on questions 
of heortology, is quoted by Photios 14), and a book Περὶ ἐνυπνίων 15 indicated, though not with definite certainty, by Tertullianus 45). The total number of Ph.s works is thus increased to 27 titles with at least 52 books. The provenance of the list of T x is doubtful: a biography (not the 35 Πίνακες) seems indicated, as the titles are not arranged in alphabetical order nor according to any fixed principle except that the list opens with Ph.s main work and that in the course of the enumeration we find groups belonging together as to their subjects, though no group includes all the works on cognate subjects. Nothing justifies the attempt made again and 3° again to reduce the number of titles (not at all too large for a long life devoted to learning and to the service of the gods) by identifying some of them with each other. These attempts might be permitted on principles of method if two lists from different Vitae had been fused together as sometimes happens in the Suda, or if some of the titles them- 35 selves suggested identity; but the Present list does not support sugges- tions of this kind. The conjecture e.g. that the book Περὶ μαντικῆς, οἵ the contents of which we can up to a point form an idea, and the separate Ρ8ΡεΙ Περὶ συμβόλων, the contents of Which we cannot determine with 
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certainty, ‘might have formed one work’ 14) cannot be supported even by arguments of probability. Mueller’s equation 147) of the letter to Asklepiades with the Σύγγραμμα περὶ tpayurdiayv (not to mention the further equation with Iep Evpurt3ou) is impossible because of the tra- 5 dition itself, for both quotations are traceable to Didymos. The idea of ἀοοἰατίπς Περὶ εὑρημάτων to be an extract from the Atthis is ridiculous in view of the fact that Heuremata are a favourite subject of historical and philosophical research in the fourth century 15): we know books of that title not only by Ephoros but also by the first three leaders of the 10 Peripatos, viz, Aristotle, Theophrastos, Straton; further by Herakleides of Pontos and others, e.g. by Skamon and ‘Simonides’, about the nature of which we have no particular information. These fashionable identifi- cations are not clever ; their authors simply do not feel it necessary to Téflect upon the aim and the nature of the individual books. It is even 15 less worth while to refute the suggestion that (ο Πρὸς Δήμωνα ἀντιγραφή ΑΠά (λε "Αρξαντες ἀπὸ Σωκρατίδου μέχρι ᾿Απολλοδώρου ατθ parts of the Atthis. Taking into account the conditions of literature at that time, the 
personality of Ph., and the tradition of his works, we shall find it much more likely that we do not possess the titles of all the books and pamphlets 20 he wrote; any find of papyri may have surprises in store for us149), and even the preserved fragments themselves make the surmise of a book 
Περὶ Ὁμήρου 150) appear not impossible. But it is certainly not an acci- 
dent that there is no special book about Eleusis: the mantis of the State had no particular connexions with Eleusis, and perhaps he found the 25 book of Melanthios (326 F 2-4) sufficient 151). ] As far as we can see all works of Ph. (which will better be dealt with 
in connexion with the respective fragments), not only the Atthis, have been used by later authors, as they were widely considered to be authori- tative. Of course, it is an exaggeration to state that by the Atthis öt Ph. 

30 ‘the entire preceding Atthidographic literature became antiquated’ 154), 
but in fact his book did very soon become the main work for the AA 
mentators and lexicographers, though in particular cases they consult 
Kleidemos, Phanodemos, and in particular Androtion besides. Nor d 
it superseded by the Epitome 15), at least not in scientific ο. 

35 can follow up the use made of the Atthis from the third oni γον 
by Kallimachos 154) Eratosthenes, Istros, Hermippos, Sotion I . à lodoros 186), Philodemos ?5?), Lysimachides, Apion, and others. τ 
sort of handbook also for Didymos and Dionysios of , Ὃ 
whom the former always consulted it first and the latter as 



Se νο σπα ο πρ ας οσα C ar e 240 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 
Ceu oe RI RN ο ο .----.... 

book on Athenian history !5*). As far as we can see this is valid also for Strabo 35°) and for almost all the lexicographers; it is uncertain in regard to Plutarch, who seems to have taken the ample Philochorean material of his Life of Theseus from Istros' Zuvaywy. His only other quotation in 5 the Life of Nikias **) is evidently not direct, but taken from a Hellen- istic biography. 
It is not possible to discuss here in detail the history of the tradition, for such an investigation could not be confined to Ph.; it would have to include e.g. the historical Sources for the interpretation of authors and 10 for lexicography generally. As far as I can see, extensive direct use of Ph. (and not only of him, but of the learned original works of early Hellenism generally) ceases with Didymos and the early Empire. This need not be (and Probably is not) valid equally for all of Ph.s works: the Atthis may still have been read when most of the special writings, 15 even those the subject of which always met with a lively interest, had been absorbed by the later collections of mostly lexicographical charac- ter. The quotations derived from these are certain to be partly second- (or even third-) hand, and this may furnish some (not the whole) explana- 
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tations of Ph. 167) I have been able to fulfil only so far as the greater 
part of them already occurs in Eusebios, and some even in Plutarch. 
Landi has immensely overestimated their value, also he has not convinced 
me of the bona fides of Natale Conti 168). I hope he has not convinced 

5 others, for to put Fulgentius on the same level with authors whose learned 
sources and whose own learning are beyond doubt is as mistaken 199) 
as the idea that Theodontius as well as Servius Danielis and the patriarch 
Photios still had access to the books of Ph. 119). 

In view of the impossibility of writing here a history of the tradition 
1ο of Hellenistic Learning, I confine myself to giving a list of the titles of 

Ph.s books with the evidence for them and the number of the fragments 
quoted from them by name. The last column of the list with the number 
of fragments to be assigned hypothetically to the respective works 
should be used with the utmost caution: we rarely arrive at certainty 

t5 even in regard to seemingly verbatim fragments, because even they 
often are greatly abridged, and because the subjects of some books are 
So closely related that a number of possibilities remains open 171). The 

figures, which, of course, must be considered also in the light of the 
length of each work represent merely approximate values !7%) (see 

20 schedule on p. 242). 
The date of composition of none of these works has come down to us, 

and we cannot infer it for any of them with the exception of the Aéthis 1"). 
The date we arrive at for this work makes it appear more than merely 
Probable that by far the greater portion of the special works, if not all, 

25 had been written when Ph. (in the early 'eighties?) turned to the great 
new task. Our conception of Ph. as the first scholar among the Atthido- 

graphers (a matter of vital importance for our opinion of him) would be- 
come a certainty if he actually did special research work in different spheres 
for several decades before he became the historian of his native town. 

39 Down to the second half of his life he was what later one would have 

Called a ypappatixéc }74) and what we should call a scholar, for even the 
books which may have had connexion of whatever kind with his official 
Position as a mantis cannot, according to the titles and the fragments, 

have been written out of a purely religious interest or for practical use. 
35 Also the books concerned with history of literature or with interpreta- 

tions, and the collective works on some other subjects, are so many 
and so voluminous that they can hardly be understood as the produce of 

the old age of a religious official who had resigned his office—supposing 
a mantis did go into retirement at all. On the contrary, everything seems 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech, Hist. III b (Suppl.) 16 
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Number of | Presumably 
Title of work Number |T estimoniés fragments to be 

of books with a title | assigned 

I. Atthis ............ 17 I; 4-5; 8 74 102 
5 2. [Ἐπιτομὴ τῆς ἰδίας 

᾿Ατθίδος].......... } 1;8 — = 
3- Πρὸς τὴν Δήμωνος 

᾿Ατθίδα ........... 2 1 I = 
4. Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι ἀρ- 

1ο ξάντων ............ 2 I — = 
5. ᾿Ολυμπιάδες........ 2 I — =s 
6. Περὶ τῆς Τετραπόλεως 2 I 3 1 (?) 
7. Xcaypivocxilow ....| «1? I — = 
8. Δηλιακά ........... 2 I — = 

15 9. Περὶ μαντιχῆς...... 4 1.6 (2) 4 6 
1Ο. Περὶ θυσιῶν ....... I =a 1 (3) 2 
11. Περὶ ἑορτῶν ....... <I> — 2 ο 
12. Περὶ ἡμερῶν ....... morethan 1 — 4 2 
13. Πρὸς” Αλυπονἐπιστολή| «1}» — I = 

20 14. Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθ. ἀγώνων [17] I — x (?) 
15. ᾿Επιτομὴ τῆς Διονυσίου 

πραγματείας Π. ἱερῶν ? I — = 
16. Περὶ μυστηρίων τῶν 

᾿Αθήνησι........... 2 I — km 
25 17. Περὶ καθαρμῶν ..... ? I — e 

1δ. «Περὶ ὀνείρων)»..... 2 7 — I 
10. ᾿Επιγράμματα ᾽Αττικά ? I — — 
20. Περὶ τραγωιδιῶν σύγ- 

γραμμα............ «1?» — I I 
39 21. Περὶ τῶν Σοφοχλέους 

μύθων............. 5 1 = — 
22. Περὶ Εὐριπίδου...... <1?> I — 5 
23. Πρὸς ᾿Ασχληπίαδην 

ἐπιστολή........... c1?» — I I 
35 24. Περὶ ᾿Αλκμᾶνος..... <1?> I — 

25. Συναγωγή “Ηρωίδων 
ἥτοι Πυθαγορείων γυναικῶν } 1 -- -- 
26. Περὶ συμβόλων. ..... } I ues τας 
27. Περὶ Εὐρημάτων.... 2 I ai 4 
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to indicate that the leisure left to Ph. by his office in the last twenty 
or thirty years of his life was devoted to the Atthis. We have two certain 
dates for this work: (1) according to F 47/8 the sixth book contained a 
digression on the sacred ships of Athens, which cannot but belong to 

5 the capture of the Paralos by Philip, an event of 351 B.C. at the latest 175). 
As this digression mentions the phylai Demetrias and Antigonis, it 
cannot have been written before 307/6 (306/5) B.C. (2) The ninth 
book, which treats the year 306/5 B.C. (i.e. contemporary history) was 
according to F 67 not composed before 292/1 B.C., a considerable time 

to after the event 37°). We cannot escape these facts by groundless as- 
sumptions of second editions, later additions, and the like; the facts 
contradict the idea of Boeckh 177), which has almost become a dogma, 
that the first six books ‘may have been written and published much 
earlier than the following ones’. One may regard books 1-6 as a unity, 

15 being the first part of the Adéthis and substantially a re-casting of 
Androtion’s work 178) on which Ph. possibly did not spend much time, 
the less if the special books embodying the results of his research pre- 
ceded them, and if the chief value of the re-casting consisted in the use 
made of these results. It is also conceivable that the first books were 

20 published together, although this cannot be proved either for books 1-6 or 

for books 7-9. But the date gained for the composition of book 6 removes 
the foundation of the hypothesis. Further, the sixth book extended beyond 
the end of Androtion’s Atthis 179). and therefore not books 1-6, but the 

whole work was conceived as a unity; and the date ascertained for the 
25ninth book makes it appear probable that the final decision to write 

the work was not reached before the nineties of the third century. Per- 

haps even later: the revolt of Athens at the end of the year 289/8 B.C. 189), 
the alliance with Ptolemy, and the fact that Demetrios gave Athens up 
in his treaty with Ptolemy, events which open a quarter of a century 

30 of Athenian independence, may have been the incentive. The statement 
that the Atthis as a whole was directed against Demon supports the 
view suggested, even if it is not a proof. In any case, the note in the 
Vita (T τ) ἔστι δὲ πρὸς Δήμωνα, as credible in itself as analogous 

notes e.g. about some works in the Life of Charon of Lampsakos 1°), 

35 was surely taken from the preface: following the example of Thukydides 
Ph. may have discussed in it his views in regard to the tradition 
and the treatment of it by earlier writers 1®*). The criticism of Demon's 

work (which may have appeared about 300 B.C. **)) in a special paper 
Πρὸς τὴν Δήμωνος ᾿Ατθίδα 154) οτ Πρὸς Δήμωνα ἀντιγραφή 185), οἵ course, 
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preceded Ph.s own work. We have but one quotation from this polemical 
book, but it occurs in Harpokration, who quotes the Atthis elsewhere, and it is therefore sufficient to render impossible the identification of the book against Demon with Ph.s own Aithis or some section of it 1n. 5 The special book or pamphlet (cf. no. 13; 23 of the schedule) was mani- 
festly called forth at once by the appearance of Demon’s Aithis, and such a polemical book is quite in accordance both with those scholarly times and with Ph.s own capacity asa scholar in the domain of Athenian antiquities. Moreover, ἀντιγραφή and ᾿Ατθίς ατα entirely different types of learned Io work. There may have been an interval of a decade or more between the criticism of Demon’s Aithis and the publication of the first books of his own great work, which kept him occupied during the 'eighties and the 'seventies, and was not yet finished when he died in 263/2 B.C. 187), I The Atthis can be placed in the history of Atthidography (r) by its 15 close connexion with the Althis of Androtion, the purpose of which was determined by its author’s great interest in foreign policy, and which consequently was not extremely democratic in its bias (one had better formulate thus negatively). This connexion has been noticed already in antiquity as is shown by numerous quotations mentioning Ph. and 20 Androtion alongside of each other as the best witnesses, or as those agree- ing on some special point 185), (2) by Ph.s attitude towards the latest Atthis, that of Demon. Of this attitude we have evidence 189) though unfortunately we are not able to discover particulars °°), for Demon was perhaps more effectually superseded by the work of Ph. 25 himself than Kleidemos, the earliest Atthidographer, or Phanodemos, whose immoderate panegyrics may have kept him in use. (3) by the fact that in the course of the general development the series of local chronicles written by Athenians comes to an end with Ph. In the very next generation a disciple of Kallimachos, Istros, summarized them in a 30 purely collective work, while the literature about matters of cult, cultiva- ted essentially if not exclusively by Athenians, and partly at least purely antiquarian, not only continues but grows in bulk, periegeseis and other special types of antiquarian character being added (cf. Atthis p. 107 ff.). This last Atthis naturally opened (according to the nature of the local 35 Chronicle) with primeval history 191), and in 17 books it led down to the time of its author, whom death overtook with the pen still in his hand 125. From the statement about its contents—nepréyer 8 τὰς ᾿Αθηναίων πράξεις καὶ βασιλεῖς καὶ ἄρχοντας ἕως ᾿Αντιόχου τοῦ t τελευταίου τοῦ προσαγο- ρευθέντος Θεοῦ one might infer on the one hand that the work was cut 
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short in the middle of an Attic year, as otherwise it would have been 
obvious to give the archon of the concluding year 19?) ; on the other hand 
that in the last sentences a Syrian king Antiochos was mentioned, 
for the biographical sources of the Suda date by the Ptolemies, not by 

5 the Seleucids. Unfortunately the corruption in the last words cannot be 
corrected with certainty: Ph. cannot at that time have called the third 
Seleucid Κίπβ Θεός; the qualification must be assumed to derive from 
the chronographic, or rather from the biographical, source of the Suda. 
But «oi προσαγορευθέντος Oecd may quite well be one of the unexplained 

1o wrong additions that occur in the Suda 194, and the correct distinctive 
epithet which Ph. supplied may be contained in zehevtatov; it might for 
instance be corrupted from ZeAeózcu vied. We therefore cannot decide 
whether the second or the third Seleucid is meant ; and if it is the latter, 
Whether he was already sole ruler at that time (which he was from 

15 261/0 B.C. 195), or whether he was co-regent of Antiochos Soter: the 
cuneiform documents prove him to have held this position from 264 B.C. 
at the latest 199). The concluding year of the Chronicle—262/1 B.C. in 
the general opinion—remains just as uncertain as that of the death 
of the Chronicler 19), But the hypothesis that Antiochos II showed the 

20 Athenians proofs of his goodwill when he was still co-regent and during 
the time of the Chremonidean War, is perhaps slightly more likely 
than the other, viz. that Ph. reported the coalition against Ptolemy 
concluded by Antiochos and Antigonos perhaps in 260 B.C. In both 
cases the report of Ph. followed close upon the heels of events, a thing 

25 not at all impossible in itself: we should only have to assume that the 
last book of the Atthis (like the eighth book of Thukydides, and according 
to common ancient usage) was published as it was found, not provided 
with an emergency roof like the one Demophilos built for the Histories 
of his father Ephoros !95), where the arrangement in greater sections 

39 of matter seemed to require such a proceeding. 
The preceding discussion rests on the presumption that Ph. did not 

give up his principle of arranging the material annalistically even where 
his account became very detailed, i.e. in the books 9 (7) to 17. This, 

in my opinion, is not a hypothesis, it is self-evident: the nature of the 
35 chronicle requires this arrangement; it can be shown already in the 

Atthis of Hellanikos, and Ph. himself furnishes the greatest and the best 

part of the evidence !?9). The analogy of Roman historiography, which 

also has one town as its centre, shows at least that even the most detailed 

account of events concerning this town directly or indirectly does not 
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compel its author to abandon the annalistic principle. It was improbable 
from the first when Boeckh 200) stated that ‘one could not be certain of 
the last books having been arranged always according to archons' and 
that 'altogether one was justified in assuming an arrangement according 

5 to time only for the greater part of the work'. Recent authors 2?!), who 
occasionally put forward the same contention in regard to the earlier 
books, have not been aware of the consequences: the assumption that 
Ph. eg. in the opening of the fifth book 'interrupted the arrangement 
by years', treating the history of Konon's naval war during the years 

10 397/6-394/3 B.C. continuously under one archon for the convenience of 
the reader, would mean no less and no more than complete abandonment 
of the form. Such a consequence would show the absurdity of the as- 
sumption even if it were supported by some better evidence than an ex- 
tract of Didymos in his commentary on Demosthenes 2%), Even the 

15 conjecture, more moderate and not impossible in itself, that 'the later 
books occasionally have woven into them supplements to the former’ 
and that 'the tenth book in particular contained supplements to the 
fifth’ 2°) cannot be raised to certainty: I prefer the slight alteration of 
δεκάτηι ἴο ἕκτηι 2) in the only passage which serves as its support. 

20 Anyhow, supplements like these would not abolish, or even essentially 
impair, the principle of the arrangement; even less do the systematic 
digressions, which we really may assume with some certainty. They 
seem to have been rather frequent, and the chronicler either looks back 
in them or anticipates ?95): an anticipation is certain e.g. when in F 47-48 

25 from the sixth book, probably in the year 352/1 B.C., enumerating the 
‘Sacred Ships’, Ph. mentions not only the Ammonias and the Paralos, 
but also the Demetrias and the Antigonis which cannot be older than 
307/6 (308/7) B.C. In such cases a simple ὕστερον was sufficient for 
calling the attention of the reader to the fact that the chronicler is anti- 

30 Cipating: this Sotepov has been preserved in the verbatim fragments 
30 and 662%). But also in F 48, not a verbatim quotation, the words 
πρώτας 8Πά mpocyevouévac show that the Systematic digression does not 
disregard chronology; and, moreover, in this particular case we shall not doubt that the creation of the new Ships was mentioned again suo 35 anno, i.e. in the context of the honours which liberated Athens decided to confer on her saviours at the end of 308/7 and early in 307/6 B.C. 2%). The same applies to the retrospective digressions which were, perhaps, more frequent. In regard to these one should take into account as a difference from the anticipatory ones, that Ph. may sometimes not have 
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' been able accurately to date the earlier stages, or that he did not care 
to do so. The former may for instance be the case in the digression about 
the strength and the organization of the Athenian army, which, following 
Thukydides, he probably gave under the year 432/1 B.C. 29%). The 

5 latter may apply to the fate of Nikaia F 56 (where one should, however, 
pay attention to the fact that by the words óv' £xetvoc 3j» & Xxo0atc Ph. 
does indicate the time), or to the phases of the quarrel between Thasos 
and Maroneia about Stryme (where the digression went back to the sixth 
century ???)), or to the innovations in music F 23, where Ph. attached his 

to account to the mention of a Sikyonian xOaptorh¢, who possibly had made 
his appearance in Athens. Retrospective digressions back to mythic 
times were natural in the list of the demes ?!*): here although the con- 
nexion with Kleisthenes and the year 508/7 B.C. was given, a dating of 
the mythical eponymous heroes or facts was not always possible, or 

15 perhaps would have led too far into mythical history ?!!). In other cases 
one may explain this going back (if my conception of F 35 and F 168 

Is correct) by the fact that Ph. in his account of Solon’sconstitution neither 

enumerated all laws, nor embodied the Athenian calendar of festivals 

in the Atthis, but mentioned ‘Solonian’ laws or festivals when it seemed 
20 necessary and when there was an opportunity. There are other cases where 

we cannot see clearly: in F 30 of the third book about ostracism an antici- 
patory history of the institution down to its end would be possible; 
but the authorship of Ph. is certain only for the description of the pro- 

ceedings; even if the historical statements about Hyperbolos also derive 

25 from his Atthis, the ostracism of this man may have (again?) been 

mentioned in the fourth book under the year 418/7 B.C. The converse 

may apply to F 64: Ph. dealt with the vopogtAaxes of Demetrios of 
Phaleron in the seventh book, but mentioned their introduction in 462/1 

B.C. which belongs to the third book ?!?). Also in F 33 about the Qecpuxóv 
30 (where the number of the book is subject to doubt ™%)) mpatov shows 

that Ph. retrospectively summarized the history of the institution, or at 
least called the attention of the reader to the fact that it had a history. 

Because of the state of our tradition the existence of such digressions 
occasionally leads to doubts in regard to the correct placing of a quotation 

35 which has come down to us without the number of a book. Apart from 

that, this discussion was necessary solely because of modern misunder- 

standings and wrong inferences from the several fragments mentioned. 

The fact that Ph.s Aéthis, like all other Atthides, was arranged by archons’ 

years is self-evident and not in need of proof. 
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Returning to the main course of our discussion I shall state what can 
be ascertained about the general scheme of Ph.s Atthis. It is less than 
might be expected judging from the relatively great number of fragments. 
But the fact that we are astonishingly ill-informed about the distribution 

5 of the material is as certain as its explanation is simple. Of the 71 frag- 
ments which bear the number of a book not less than 61 derive from 
book I-VI which carried the story down to 339/8 B.C. at the least 214) 
and probably covered two more decads until 319/8 B.C. 715). There is the 
same relation in regard to the datable pieces without the number of a 

10 book which can confidently be assigned to the Atthis 216): of 76 fragments 
71 belong to the period ending 339/8, and 73 to that ending 319/8. Of 
these 134 pieces (6x with the number of a book and 73 without) which 
concern the period ending 319/8 B.C., again more than half (viz. 75) 
refer to the 140 years from 460/59 to 319/8 B.C. 217), The reason obviously 

15 is that our tradition derives almost exclusively from the grammarians 
who interpreted the ‘classic’ authors; further that the Scholia on Aristo- 
phanes contain far more learned material that those on Aischylos and 
Sophokles, the Scholia on Euripides and the Orators standing midway 
between them. Thus it is to be explained on the one hand that out of the 

20 more than six centuries which according to common chronology lie between 
the synoecism of Theseus and the legislation of Solon, not one item of 
historical information has been preserved—that period being outside the 
sphere of interest of both Tragedy and political speech— ; and on the other 
hand (which is even more important) that from the eleven contemporary 

25 books VII-XVII we only possess 13 fragments 218), Of these 13 four come 
from the seventh book #19), which contained the legislation of Demetrios 
of Phaleron, and only one from the time after the battle of Ipsos 22°). Possibly the relative figures would be Slightly different if Scholia on the New Comedy existed; as things are, the facts are a highly illuminating 

30 example of the nature of our tradition about Hellenistic Athens and her 
history #1). Whoever was interested in that time consulted the books on general history written by Diyllos and Hieronymos, Duris and Phy- larchos, Demochares and others, among the authors of which some 
(though few) were Athenians. It is very doubtful whether of the universal 

35 historians of Roman times anyone utilized the wealth of local (and not solely local) information contained in the contemporary books of Ph. The epitome made of the Atthis in Pompey’s time #22) and never quoted by scholars is no more than a shadow for us: no doubt its author had at his disposal the books VII-XVIII, but it is quite uncertain whether a 
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handbook, presumably intended for the use of the Romans studying 
in Athens or making ‘the grand tour’ to the East, bestowed more than a 
perfunctory glance on the post-classic period, such as is given to it by the 
Periegeseis of that time 223) or by Pausanias. 

5 The investigations in Atthis p. 111 ff. into the attitude of the several 
Atthidographers towards prehistory (‘archaeology’), historical period, 
and history of their own time ended in the result that Ph. and Androtion 
form a group by themselves, because they treat the ‘archeaology’ rather 
succinctly, the historical time fully, and the contemporary history in 

1o great detail. Thus in their dealings with the material they move away 
from the essentially antiquarian chronicle in the direction of the methods 
of Universal History. The close connexion between these two Atthido- 
graphers**) is generally corroborated by abundant double quotations 
especially, but not solely, in regard to historical facts; and the accidental 

15 preservation of both their accounts of the conflict with Megara in 350/49 
B.C. 225), which agree almost verbatim, justifies the conclusion that 
Ph. made the Atthis of Androtion, as far as it went, the basis of his own 
work #6). The first part of it presents itself as a kind of re-casting 
of his predecessor, whom he obviously estimated highly. In these cir- 

20 cumstances it is not surprising that books I-VI, forming in a certain 

degree a unity as to Ph.s conception of the development of Athenian 
history, deal with about 1250 years, whereas the second part consisting 

of the eleven books VII to XVII treats at the utmost 75 years, probably 

only 55, which means that Ph. in his account of contemporary history 
25 gave a whole book to five years on the average. But it does surprise us, 

at least at the first blush, that the preceding period until 346/5 B.C. 

or a little later (344/3) 22’), with which Androtion filled eight books, 
was despatched in five by Ph., for his sixth book certainly extended down 

to 339/8 B.C., and probably included also the time of Alexander, the first 
3o years of the Diadochs, the Lamian War, and its consequences for Athens. 

This fact in my opinion allows of an inference as to the nature of Ph.s 
Te-casting. Since he used four books as against Androtion’s three for the 
time from Kekrops until (probably) the end of the Peloponnesian War, 
he cannot simply have abridged the account of his predecessor, nor can 

35 an explanation be found in the fact that Ph. had already treated the 
antiquities, which might naturally require more room in the first books 
than in the contemporary history, in a number of special works 338), 
The fragments themselves forbid an explanation of this kind: they 
show distinctly (this is not merely a conclusion e silentio) that the 
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interest of Androtion, who was a politician not a scholar, in matters of 

pre-history and antiquities was small, not only relatively but absolutely; 
they show on the other hand that Ph., for all his special works, treated 
in detail in the A/this?39) at least the more important cults and festivals. 

5 Consequently we have to conclude that the work Ph. did on the basis 
of Androtion’s Atthis really involved a re-casting. He took from his 
predecessor the skeleton of facts, historical and constitutional, which 
he believed Androtion to have supplied sufficiently on the whole and 
presented in a way which accorded with Ph.s own moderately conser- 

1o vative standpoint; therefore in these things he followed him, for some 
passages in the very wording. But he clothed the skeleton and enlarged 

the historical account with the abundance of material provided by his 

far wider range of interests, which were by no means confined to religion 
and cult. Perhaps we may suppose that at least for the historical period 

I5 the re-casting consisted mainly of such supplementing, and that the 
systematic digressions which interrupt the brief annual entries belong 
to this supplementing procedure. Evidently they were more numerous 
and more varied as to their contents in Ph. than in Androtion: we find 
digressions concerned with theology, as e.g. that about Dionysos 2°°); 

2o others dealing with constitutional law as e.g. that about the conception 
of Attic citizenship and earlier cultic-political associations which existed 
in the State ?*), and again purely factual ones as e.g. the passage 
about the organization of the Attic army *). It is possible that the great 
attention paid to buildings, to works of art, to dedications 23), and the 

25 verbatim quotations of early and recent inscriptions 2), belong to the 
contribution of Ph. We have been trying above to appreciate the out- 
come of this his work. 

Concerning the distribution of the material among the individual 
books (or pairs of books, for one almost has the impression that two 

3e books constitute the unit for Ph.), we do not get much beyond the 
excellent investigation of Boeckh who established everything attainable 
(and possibly something more), and whose results have mostly been 
simply adopted by later authors who have treated them as facts $35), 
Boeckh, it is true, did not follow his own principles quite strictly when 

35 opening his investigations by speculations on F 182 and F 94. If we 
keep to the fragments which have come down with the number of a 
book (as we ought) we have to face the unpleasant fact that of not one 
single book we can state the chronological limits with certainty. We are 
dependent on considerations of probability and cannot avoid working 
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with years epochal in our opinion, not always knowing whether these 
years were epochal in Ph.s view too, or whether he attached any import- 
ance to the historical unity of each single book: a chronicle did not 
absolutely demand this ?:5. Although for instance it is certain that 

5 books I-II treated the ‘Archaeology’ (to use this somewhat neutral term), 
It is not certain whether the first book was wholly given to the general 
Introduction, the chronicle proper beginning in the second book with 
the account of the individual reigns 37), And it is still more regrettable 
that we cannot even conjecturally determine the lower limit of the 

10 double-book because we have no quotation with the number of a book 
for the c. 650 years between Theseus (F 17-19) and Solon (F 20-21) se), 
Was the ‘Archaeology’ confined to the period of the kings in the narrower 
sense, or did it include {Πα ἄρχοντες διὰ βίου and the Sexaeteic? Did 
the historical time in the third book open with the first annual archon 

15 in 683/2 B.C. or with the archonship of Solon in 594/3? Even in the 
former case (to mention this in passing) Ph. treated the 'Archaeology' 
more fully than Kleidemos 239) or Androtion whose second book certainly 
extended down to Kleisthenes 240), and it only remains uncertain whether 
the kings had the benefit of the greater fullness in this first section of 

20 the Atthis, or whether the greater extent is due to the fact that Ph. 
dedicated a whole book to a detailed and systematic description of 
primeval times. In any case, the fragments show that cults and festivals 
claimed a good deal of room in these books. The third book almost 
certainly contained the legislation of Solon %1) and quite certainly the 

25 reform by Kleisthenes %42) which evidently took more room than that 
of Solon described only in its fundamental features ?). But the book 
certainly extended far into the fifth century: F 32 refers to the conse- 
quences of the great earthquake in Sparta in 464/3 B.C.; and if F 117 
(which unfortunately has come down without a number) records the 

30 Spartan request for aid in Athens and ἀεποίε5 τὰς χατεχούσας τὴν Λα- 
Χεδαίμονα συμφοράς as being epochal for the beginning of Athenian 
‘hegemony’, we shall be justified in assuming that this was the end of 
the third or the opening of the fourth book **). There seems to me to 
be hardly a doubt that Boeckh was correct in assuming the borderline 

35 of the two books to be the year of the reform of the Areiopagos in 462/1 
B.C., a date which would be even more suitable if the book opened with 

the archonship of Solon #5). In any case, this first ‘historical’ book in- 
cluded at least 130 years, and if it began with the first archon even 220. 
Of the fourth book the only certain dates are the years 448/7 and 437/6 

a acral 
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B.C. 14); but F 35 in all probability belongs to the year 451/0, and F 37 
to the last years before the outbreak of the Peloponnesian War. Unfortu- 
nately not one of the many fragments from the history of the war *’) 
has come down to us with the number of its book. But if we may place 

5 F 38-39 in the year 432/1 B.C. (and Ph.s following of Thukydides else- 

where recognizable strongly favours this suggestion) the conclusion 

becomes inevitable that book IV recorded the whole war and concluded 
with the year 404/3 B.C. It would thus contain the history of the 'hege- 
mony' of Athens and its break-down, an acceptable historical unity. 

10 Even then Ph.s account of the 60 years or so of this important period is 
rather succinct, particularly if we are correct in assuming here a number 
of systematic digressions; nor do the fragments contradict the suggestion 

that the fourth book still entirely kept the brief style of a chronicle 
with the exception of these digressions. The fifth book then began 

15 with the restitution of democracy and the year of reforms under Eukleides 
in 403/2 B.C.; this certainly was epochal in the view of Ph. too as to 
Aristotle and as to us. We can date most quotations from this book 
with certainty: the beginning of the rebuilding of the walls F 40 in 
395/4 B.C.; the financial reform F 41 in 378/7; the events in Thrace 

20 F 42/3 in 362/1 and 361/0 B.C. Regrettably F 44 from the fifth and F 
45/6 from the sixth book make difficulties; the latter not because 
of the reference to the law of Periander and the introduction of the 
trierarchic symmories, but because the year cannot be determined quite 
certainly, although 358/7 B.C. is more probable than 357/6; F 44 because 

25 357/6 is not wholly impossible although 360/59 is far more probable. 
It therefore remains an open question whether the fifth book came to an 
end with the Attic year 360/59 B.C., in which Philip of Macedon ascended 
the throne, or whether the sixth book opened with the outbreak of the 
Social War in 357/6, though the former alternative has the greater 

3o probability ?43). Of the further fragments from book VI F 45-48 cannot 
be dated accurately to the year, but they belong to the fifties of the 
fourth century; F 49-51 refer to the struggle for Olynthos in 349/8, 
F 52 to the revision of the Citizens’ List in 346/5, F 53-56 to the opening 
of the war against Philip in 340/39 and 339/8 B.C. The historians who deny 

35 the epochal importance of the battle of Chaironeia will be pleased to 
learn that Ph. did not conclude a book with this event: F 59, probably 
from 338/7 B.C., does not help in this respect, but F 57 ?*9) certainly 
belongs to the time of the administration of Lykurgos 338/7-327/6 B.C., 
the whole of which therefore probably was recorded in the sixth book. 
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Boeckh 250) suggested fixing the inferior limit of this book at 319/8 B.C. on account of the special book Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησιν ἀρξάντων ἀπὸ Σωκρατίδου 
xal µέχρι ᾿Απολλοδώρου. Νίε know nothing about the purpose and the contents of this book, and Boeckh’s hypothesis has an altogether weak 5 foundation because the year of Sokratides 374/3 B.C. occurs in the middle of the fifth book, and because there are two archons of the name 
Apollodoros, one in 350/49 and the other in 319/8 B.C. If the administra- 
tion of Lykurgos was recorded in the sixth book and that of Demetrios 
of Phaleron (F 63/5) in the seventh, there can hardly be any doubt that for 

10 Ph. Athens’ loss of independence made an epoch. Only as the stronghold 
Phyle must have been mentioned repeatedly during these years, we can- 
not definitely decide whether the occupation of the Peiraieus by the 
Macedonians after the Lamian War in 322/1 B.C. or the surrender of 
Athens to Kassander in 318/7 B.C. 251) marked the end of the sixth 

I5 book, though perhaps the second alternative offers a slightly greater 
probability. This book might a potiori be inscribed ‘The Struggle for 
Autonomy’. With book VII begins the contemporary history proper, 
and the fullness of the account as compared with books I-VI at once 
bounds upwards. Unfortunately we know next to nothing about the 

20 arrangement of these eleven contemporary books. If the year 306/5 B.C. 
occurred in the ninth book as the first of liberated Athens—it is a big 
if *52)—and the deliverance itself in the eighth (F 66), one might suggest 
(remembering the almost certain boundary line between books IV-V) 
that the two books VII and VIII contained the period of the Macedonian 

25 occupation starting either from the Lamian War or from the introduction 
of the epimeletes by Kassander. F 69-70 from the tenth book I place 
With some doubt in the year 302/1 B.C.: it seems quite conceivable that 
306/5-303/2 B.C., years eventful also in regard to home policy, should 
have filled a whole book. Of the books XI-XVII we have only one quo- 

30 tation, and that is undatable. 
A survey of the results obtained for the arrangement of the Aéthis may 

be useful: 
Books I-II Primeval times (Kekrops) down to 

the first annual archon 683/2 B.C. or 

35 the year before Solon’s legislation 
DOSJA upe REEE TTIE ERAP E ER c. 900-IOOO years 

Book III From Kreon in 683/2 B.C. or Solon 

in 594/3 down to the taking over of 

the hegemony by Athens and( ?) the 
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reform of the constitution by Ephi- 
ἀ]ί65 ἴπ 462/1Β.ς............... €. 220 Or c. 130 years 

Book IV History of the hegemony of Athens 
until its breakdown (The Rise and 

5 Fall of the Athenian Empire) 462/1- 
404/53. ctia sme AE Ex Hes c. 60 years 

Book V From the end of the Peloponnesian 
War 403/2 B.C. to the accession of 
Philip of Macedon in 360/59 (or the 

10 Social War 357/6) .............. 44 (47) years 
Book VI The war with Macedonia and the 

struggle for the liberty of Athens 
from 359/8(?) B.C. to the occupation 
of the Peiraieus in 322/1 or the es- 

15 tablishment of Demetrios of Phale- 
Ιοη 318/7Β.ς. ................. (36-)42 years 

Books VII-VIII Macedonian rule from 321/0 (317/6) 
to the first deliverance by Demetrios 
Poliorketes in 307/6 B.C. ....... (11-)15 years 

20 Book IX The leadership of Stratokles and the 
Four Years' War(?) 306/5-303/2 
Β ος οδο ως ῥοςτά ups EE 4(?) years 

Books X-XVII From 302/1 (?) to the loss of liberty 
(Chremonidean War) in 262/1( ?) 

25 B. wigs. cde dis canes x, atari mcs a c. 40 years 
This survey as a whole seems to justify my opinion that Ph. treated 

his material as a true historian 253): the single or double book did not 
contain an indefinite number of years but a definite period of Athenian 
history. On the other hand there remain so many uncertainties, even 

30 though the margin of doubt is in most cases no more than a few years, 
that I could not take the responsibility of assigning to individual books 
all fragments with historical contents that have come down without 
the number of a book. I rested content with inserting references to 
the datable facts between the fragments transmitted with the number 

35 of a book, reconciling myself to the slight degree of uncertainty about 
the boundary lines between the books. All other fragments, even if they 
are quoted from the Atthis (as some few are) or if they can be derived 
from it with a greater or lesser degree of probability, I arranged into 
groups according to their subject-matter. 
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About Ph. as a stylist we must confess that we are as little able to Teach a judgement as on the other Atthidographers 2) although the number of verbatim fragments (or those appearing to be verbatim, a distinction which it is well to observe 755) is not quite small 25), and al- 5 though at least some of them are not quite brief. But, of course, they 
derive almost entirely not only from the ‘chronicle’ books but even 
from the ‘chronicly’ portions of those books. They show the succinct 
Style of the chronicle and the carefully cultivated language of the scholar 
and the Athenian without particular claims to style (the hiatus is never 

10 avoided) and without rhetorical tricks ; these would not be suitable for 
the subject-matter with the presentation of which Ph. is solely concerned. 
His mode of expression is often deliberately formal, but always absolutely 
simple and absolutely clear 26”), It remains, however, completely unknown 
how he wrote in the digressions and especially in the ‘historical’ books, 

15 meaning the greater part of the Atthis describing the events of his own 
time. Fragments of these are missing altogether, and there is no ancient 
appreciation to fill the gap, T 4 not being concerned with style, at least 
not primarily. I do not think, however, that his style changed essentially 
in these passages. The simple fact that these books contained speeches— 

20 if I have interpreted F 69/70 correctly—is of no great account; more 
important is the other fact that Ph. is not once quoted because of a 
‘gloss’ 258) or a figure of style. It may be inferred that the style and the 
language of these books also had no artificial and cértainly no sensational 
features. 

25 T(ESTIMONIES) 

(1) Kóxvov] According to Wilamowitz Herm. 20, 1885, p. 631 this is 
the Kuxvoc Φιλοχόρου ᾿Αναφλύστιος, named in the catalogue of the 
prytaneis of the Antiochis in 334/3 B.C. !) and honoured with special 
mention by the Bovay and the guaérat at the end of the catalogue to- 

30 gether with an "Epatéatpatog Navorxdovu "AvapAvetiog. In that case the 
Anuntptog Kixvou ’Avagatottog mentioned on a basis from the end of the 
fourth century B.C., found at the Peiraieus *), is probably the brother 
of the Atthidographer. The ®urdyop0g Anpovixov, who about 390 B.C. 
married Aristomache, daughter of Kleidemides, sister of Kleidemos, 

35 from a distinguished family of Melite3) is perhaps an ancestor. Thus 
the last Atthidographer and the earliest may have been distantly related. 

The names do not sound aristocratic, but Ph.s family, too, may have 



been ‘distinguished’ 9. μάντις καὶ ἱεροσκόπος] 966 0η Τ 2. ; ᾿Ἐπιτομὴν τῆς ἰδίας ᾿ΝΑτθίδος] ΤΉο purpose of an epitome of his own Atthis by Ph. is difficult to imagine, and it is even less intelligible why a gramma- ian in the period of Julius Caesar and Augustus 5) should have repeated 5 the work done by Ph. himself. The difficulty is increased if the Atthis was, as appears to be the case, the work of his later years 6) on which he was engaged to the end of his life. Everything favours the suggestion ?) that the compiler of the list of books erroneously transferred the epitome of Pollio to Ph. himself. No proof is needed to show that towards the end Io of the first century B.C. an epitome of the last and greatest Atthis, t.e. a short survey of the history of Athens, answered a need of the time, and a grammarian would be the proper man to meet it. We do not find the Epitome quoted anywhere: Didymos, of course, used the unabridged work, and so most probably did Dionysios of Halikarnassos, who, for 15 his purposes, only needed the (fifth and) sixth book(s) 8). Moreover, it remains doubtful whether the Epitome had been published when Diony- Sios wrote about the Attic orators, 
(2) The seeming contradiction between the Vita in which Ph. is called μάντις καὶ ἱεροσκόπος απά Proklos who calls him and a second writer 1) 20 ἐξηγητὴς τῶν Tatplwv vdnev cannot be solved by adding up the two state- ments and concluding that Ph. was both µάντις απάἀ ἐξηγητής 3). As there i » OF rather almost universal, confusion which treats 

literary activity €). What he quotes from Ph. is taken from the work entitled Mep juepav 5), not from an ᾿Εξηγητικόν; and the terms ἐξηγητής and 2Enyeicber in themselves are ambiguous. Leaving aside non-religious meanings as guide, teacher, interpreter 9), the Scholiasts (and not the 35 Scholiasts alone) use the words with reference to U&vtetc, other kinds of diviners and priests”). Even in the interpretations of the Lexicographers ἐξηγητής does not always denote a member of one of the three Athenian colleges of exegetai; inside and outside of Athenian literature it is used in the wider sense of 'expounder, interpreter", in Pausanias (and again he 
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15 not alone) in the sense of meptnyntys. There is no doubt about these 
facts, and it will be sufficient to quote two passages, one for the verb 
and one for the noun, the latter being (through no fault of the ancient 

grammarian) the starting-point for modern attempts at obliterating the 
5 distinction between exegetes and mantis: (1) Schol. Aristoph. Pax 1031 
ó Στ Ἰλβίδης . . . περιβόητος μάντις τῶν τοὺς παλαιοὺς χρησμοὺς ἐξηγουμένων 8). 
This Stilbides was the favourite mantis of Nikias; his official position is 
perfectly clear, and he is called wévrig by Philochoros F 135. (2) An- 
tiattikista p. 98, 18 Bkr 9) ἐξηγητής- Εὔπολις Χρυσῶι Γένει (I 338, 297 K) 

10 »Λάμπων οὑξηγητής» 19}. μάντις γὰρ ἦν καὶ χρησμοὺς ἐξηγεῖτο 'Ἠρόδοτος 
Tt tetéptwr. The second quotation refers either to Hdt. x, 78, 2 adtixa 38 
ἔπεμπε (scil. 6 Κροῖσος) θεοπρόπους ἐς τῶν ἐξηγητέων Τελμησσέων, ος to 
3, 31, 3 οἱ δὲ βασιλήιοι δικασταὶ .... τοῖσι Πέρσηισι δίκας δικάζουσι καὶ 
ἐξηγηταὶ τῶν πατρίων θεσμῶν γίνονται. Αραίπ there is no doubt that Lampon 

15 μας 8 µάντις 11), απά if Eupolis (and Eupolis alone) calls πίπα ἐξηγητής one 
Is immediately inclined to assume that he uses the term not in its technical, 
but in the wider sense ?). Such at least is the opinion of the Scholiast 
on Nwb. 332, who explains {Πε Θουριομάντεις: οὐ τοὺς ἀπὸ Θουρίου μάντεις, 
ἀλλὰ τοὺς εἰς Θούριον, πόλιν Σικελίας, πεμφθέντας ἐπὶ τῶι κτίσαι αὐτήν - 

20 ἐπέμφθησαν δὲ δέκα ἄνδρες, ὧν καὶ Λάμπων ἦν ὁ μάντις, ὃν ἐξηγητὴν ἐκάλουν! 3). 
ἦν δὲ χαὶ τῶν πολιτευομένων πολλάκις’ 14) λόγους δὲ συνεχῶς εἰσάγειν 
ἐφαίνετο περὶ τῆς εἰς Θούριον ἀποικίας. I do not see any reason for doubt- 
ing the explanation which apparently derives from a good source (the 
Κωμωιδούμενοι {οτ choice) dealing extensively with Lampon who was the 

25 favourite mantis of Periklesas Stilbides was of Nikias. Unfortunately we do 
not know whether he also accompanied him on his campaigns, e.g. in the 
Samian War. To leave no possibility unexplored, one might assume that 
Lampon at some later time was elected ἐξηγητῆς, and that it was for this 

reason that Eupolis in 425/4 B.C. called him so 15). I do not know whether 
3o a mantis (probably manteis seldom were eupatrids !5)) could be elected 

a member of one of the colleges of exegetai (the xv0óypnocot for choice) ; 
there is no evidence for the possibility, but this is not saying much as 

our evidence (especially with regard to the exegetai) is extremely slender. 
Even if the possibility existed the likelihood that the thing occurred is 

35 small: the Scholiast using (as he probably does) the Kwpwrdobpevor, 
would have known about it, and his expression dv é&nynthy ἐκάλουν, 
referring (as it certainly does) to the line of Eupolis, shows that he had 

no other evidence available for the assumption that Lampon was an 
exegetes in the technical sense; he also knows that Lampon had received 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. II b (Suppl) ne 
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the aimorc év xputavetwt, but again this fact does not allow of the inference 
that he belonged to the exegetai, who, perhaps since the forties, enjoyed 
this privilege 2”), 

As to Ph., it is only Proklos who mentions him as one of the ἐξηγηταὶ τῶν 
5 xacplov &vBpec. This need not mean that he held office as ¿čënynths, and 

it probably does not, for the quotation (as I have already stated) does 
not derive from an exegetical book and is not concerned with facts 
relating to the duties of the exegetai or to their special knowledge. In 
fact, among Ph.s numerous books about religious subjects there is no 

10 ᾿Εξηγητικόν. This can hardly be accidental, for he wrote a work I ερὶ µαντι- 
κῆς in four books which must be counted among his more important 
efforts 15). Nor does it seem to be purely accidental that, when officially 
called upon to interpret an omen and narrating his expert interpretation 
in his Atthis (F 67), he introduces it with ἔφαμεν, ποί with éEnyouucda, 

15 which would have been the proper term for a reply given by an ἐξηγητής, 
and is used as such for example by the exegetai whom the client of 
Demosthenes consulted and (according to the speaker of Kat’ Av8ox(8ou) 
by Perikles 19). The probability that Ph. was an exegetes is practically 
nil; we are justified in assuming that there is no gap in the beginning of 

20 the Vita, and that the biographer is to be trusted when he calls him 
μάντις καὶ ἱεροσκόπος 20). There is, as far as I know, no documentary 
evidence of an official ἱεροσκόπος ἵπ Athens, nor does the term occur 
in Harpokration or in any other lexicographer, although Pollux 1, 15- 
I9 ?!) gives a detailed account of the terms used for the several forms of 

?5 pavuxi, among them that of the xpnouoAóyoc, which is the Scholiast's 
explanation for u&vzic. Pollux further mentions in 7, 188 τερασκόποι, τε- 
Pacxonixh, veparooxomía; he also has a series of manteis, as ε.ρ. ἆλφιτο- 
μάντεις, ἀστρομάντεις, vuxcop&vietc; and there are other compounds with 
-Gxórog as their second part, as 6.6. ὀρνεοσκόποι ΟΓ ὀρνιθοσκόποι. Finally 

3o there is ἱερόπτης, which Phrynichos ??) explains by 6 «& ἱερὰ ἐποπτεύων 
καὶ ἐξ αὐτῶν µαντευόµενος. Ίλ/6 have therefore to leave open the question 
what exactly the iepooxórog in Athens is, though Phrynichos’ ἱερόπτης 
seems a good enough guide; and there is a book by Ph. himself which 
May very well refer to this part of the activity of a mantis, the ’Exrou} 

35 τῆς Διονυσίου πραγματείας Ilepi iepõv 2). I submit that ἱεροσχκόπος does not 
denote a special office but re-inforces the word wévtic, defining it, or specifying part of what it implies, in a certain direction *4): there were μαντευτὰ tepx in Athens which the ἱεροποιοί offered with t he assistance of 
μάντεις 25), and the manteis officiating with them may well have been 
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called iepooxóro. The word and its derivations are relatively rare also 
outside Athens, and the evidence is mostly late 26), though Hekataios 
of Abdera (in the last decades of the fourth century B.C.) and Polybios 
use ἱεροσκοπία ἀπ ἱεροσκοπεῖσθαι 27), and there is no doubt that tepooxémoc 
was used for manteis and other officials who were concerned with prophe- 
cy from onyeia. As to the official réle of the manteis in Athenian political 
life, it is a most important one if only because, differing in this from most 
of the priests and other cult-officials (as e.g. the tepomorot just mentioned), 
they held office for life. Their activity in the fifth century is by no means 

1o restricted to the military sphere °8) where it is well-known: an army is 
always accompanied by a mantis. Leaving aside the still somewhat 
archaic Solon, who moreover may be speaking generally 2°), it is sufficient 
to quote Cicero De div. 1, 95 (who depends οη Ροβεἰἁοπίο5 Περὶ μαντικῆς) 
namque et Athenienses omnibus semper publicis consiliis divinos quosdam. 

15 sacerdoles quos u&vreis vocant adhibuerunt, and to refer to the names of 
Some manteis famous in the Periclean age and the Peloponnesian War, 
viz. Lampon, Hierokles, and Stilbides, all of whom are mentioned by 
the comic poets 9) and apparently were much in the public eye. Lampon 
is not only consulted about the significance of a tépac in the same manner 

20 as Ph. was who in F 67 tells us about one of his cases himself 31); we are 
also expressly told that he was τῶν πολιτευοµένων πολλάκις 32), and, in 
fact, we find him for thirty years speaking, advising, moving decrees in 
the Assembly about matters which are not wholly, though mainly, relig- 
ious 9). But that he belongs to the committee of the Ten sent to Thurioi 

35 ἐπὶ τῶι κτίσαι αὐτήν, is not because he spoke repeatedly in favour of 

the venture 34) (probably reciting and expounding oracles which seemed 
to recommend it), but actually in his quality of mantis 35). The nearest 
parallel is the decree 7 G? I 39 about Chalkis in 446/5 B.C., where between 
amendments moved by Antikles and Archestratos we read the fol- 

30 lowing οἶαισε: τὰ δὲ ἱερὰ τὰ ἐκ τῶν χρησμῶν ὑπὲρ Εὐβοίας θῦσαι ὡς τάχιστα 
μετὰ “Ἱεροχλέους τρεῖς ἄνδρας, οὓς ἂν ἔληται ἡ βουλὴ σφῶν αὐτῶν : ὅπως δ᾽ ἂν 

wn 

τάχιστα τυθῆι, οἱ στρατηγοὶ συνεπιμελώσθων καὶ τὸ ἀργύριον ἐς ταῦτα παρεχόν- 
των 59), ΝΟ doubt these were iep& uavreuté, and Hierokles functioned as 

avec, as the manteis did who (according to Aristotle) are called in for 
35 assistance by the ἱεροποιοί. In this case it probably was Hierokles who 

interpreted for the Council and the people the oracles relating to Euboia. 

We may confidently assume that every foundation of a colony or the like 

was caused, or rather recommended, by oracles as is the case even with 
Nephelokokkygia 3”). Our evidence about the political activity of the 
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manteis is not very extensive, but to all appearance they were the regular 
and permanent advisers of the State in almost all important affairs 
(as Cicero has it), the announcers and interpreters of the divine will 
from exusta as well as from oracles which were preserved in the archives, 

5 or taken from their own private stock, or finally received for a special 
purpose if (on the advice of the manteis ?) the State had applied to Delphi. 
It may be surprising, but it is a fact that we do not find the exegetat 
on these or similar occasions, nor do we hear anything about a similar 
political activity of them though one would expect at least the πυθόχρη- 

10 otot to speak if a Delphic oracle is in question. We will not again discuss 
here the duties of the exegetai, nor will we raise the question whether the 
manteis, who assisted at certain sacrifices and explained ojyeta, oracles, 
and other expressions of the divine will, also recommended remedies 
against a threatening danger. It is conceivable though (as far as I 

15 know) there is no evidence for it 38). But even if they did, this does not 
abolish the essential difference between them and the exegetai, who (again 
as far as I can see) are wholly concerned with expounding the sacred 
law (the so-called xáxpux) and consequently with ritual, while probably 
they had nothing (or next to nothing) to do with the offering of sacrifices 

20 or with onyeta of the usual sort. We cannot always achieve quite precise 
distinctions, least of all in the domain of religion: the priests also have 
to perform ritual actions, and at least in earlier times they also functioned 
as diviners 3%), Nevertheless it is abundantly clear that ἱερεῖς, ἐξηγηταί, 
pévtetg (who together represent the religious personnel) are different 

25 groups of officials. The difference in their activities, which is well expressed 
in their names *?) and which is easy to explain by profane and religious 
history, must not be effaced, no matter whether a mantis could be 
chosen for one of the colleges of exegetai, and whether a mantis or an 
exegetes could hold office as priest. Those who obliterate these distinctions 

3o make it impossible to comprehend the existence alongside of each other 
of the different groups of religious officials, which either were severally confined to strictly limited domains, or were preserved by religious 
conservatism even if their spheres of activity overlapped; and some overlapping there probably was *:). In regard to Ph. the evidence of the 35 sources, or our interpretation of them, is corroborated by the other 
evidence we have about exegetai and manteis: he certainly was u&vcu xad ἱεροσκόπος, 1{ is (or so it seems to me) certain that he was not an ἐξηγητής. (6) A collection of oracles—comparable in a certain degree to the collection of Athenian inscriptions and the Συναγωγὴ 'Βρωίδων---νου]ἁ 
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not be impossible for Ph., but as Herodotos precedes in the compilation 
Οἱ χρησμοὺς ἀναγεγραφότες it cannot be inferred with any certainty 
at all. In the Atthis quite a number of oracles may have been cited; 
we need not even primarily think of Περὶ μαντικῆς. 

(7) In this instance also we cannot decide whether Ph. wrote a special 
book with the title [epi dvetowy or the like, or whether his place in the 
list of Tertullian (which is by no means complete, and anyhow not taken 
from the catalogue of a library) is due to his very important work Tlept 
μαντικῆς. Α 5ρεεῖα] ννογἰς is never cited 1), and Ph. dealt with the Kavav 

10 of Ps. Epicharmos 3) 1ῃ Περὶ μαντικῆς. ΤΠί5 πιαγ perhaps explain why 
Tertullianus groups together these two authors and makes them stand 
out. The special book would in itself not be impossible: it would not 
have been the first, nor even the first Athenian book of the kind. Books 
about dreams and interpretations of dreams 3) are remarkably numerous 

15 85 early as the fourth century B.C.: physicians, philosophers, and 
diviners write from very different points of view Tepl évumviey (Aris- 
totle, Straton), Ilepi τῆς καθ ὕπνου μαντικῆς (ΑΠςίοί]ε), Περὶ ὀνείρων. 
The first work known to us, which seems to have remained permanently 
authoritative ), is a book Ileoi upicews dvelowy by the Athenian Anti- 

20 phon 5), possibly written as early as the fifth century. The Suda A 2746 
calls the author dveipoxpizys, A 2744 Ξερχτοσκόπος χαὶ ἐποποιὸς καὶ σοφι- 
στής, and notwithstanding all the difficulties of the Antiphon problem 
and the frequency of the name 5), one cannot very well separate him 
from the author of the ᾿Αλήθεια απἀ Περὶ ὀμονοίας. Εοτ Aristotle év Υ Περὶ 

35 ποιητικῆς 7) expressly calls the opponent of Sokrates ó τερατοσκόπος, 
and Didymos 8), who distinguishes between the orator and the sophist, 
characterizes the latter by the words ὁ καὶ τερατοσκόπος καὶ ὀνειροκρίτης 

λεγόμενος γενέσθαι.. Ι{ ΡΠ. (Ε 79) disputed the authenticity of the book 
ascribed to Epicharmos, we may assume that he reviewed the earlier 

30 literature, and that he established his own views on divination by dreams. 
(8) See above p. 256, 2 ff.; F Gr Hist no. 193 (IID p.621); Prosopogr. 

I. R*. I (1933) no. 1239; 1241. 

5 

F(RAGMENTS) 

(1-20) About the contents of books I-II see Introd. p. 251, 4 ff. 

35 As we have no single event from the reign of Kekrops with the number 
of a book attached to it, the distribution of the material remains uncer- 

tain. It is possible and perhaps even probable that the account of the 
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individual reigns did not begin before the second book, and that the 
first book, in that case, served as a kind of introduction which, after 
some questions of principle concerning the tradition and its treatment 
by Ph.s predecessors !), described primeval conditions and the civilizing 

5 activity of the first king Kekrops 3). In so far the assumption of Boeckh ?) 
may be accepted that Ph. ‘seems to have taken his departure from the 
origin of the human race’, although instead of ‘human race’ we had 
perhaps better say ‘the Athenian people’; for F 182, on which Boeckh 
founds his opinion, is specifically Athenian, and generally both chronicles 

to and ethnographies opened with the origin of an individual people, not 
(as e.g. the book of the philosopher Hekataios*) did) with that of 
mankind. But F 2 makes it appear at least possible that Ph. was influ- 
enced to some extent by the general speculations on the development of 
culture, and that he did not simply begin with the place of the Ionian- 

15 Athenians in the pedigree of the Greeks 5). It is further uncertain 
whether, and if so how far, book II extended beyond the period of the 
kings. Although some ot the facts recorded in the fragments 168 ff. 
might belong to this time, as the Aithides assigned many institutions, 
facts of cult, and inventions aitiologically to certain kings, according 

20 to the tradition or to their interpretation of it, there is not one fragment 
that can be assigned with any assurance ê) to one of their reigns and to 
the more than six centuries between Theseus ?) and Solon 5). Thus it is 
possible that the second book contained the whole pre-Solonian period. 

It is certain a priori that Ph. must have carried down the list of the 
25 kings beyond Theseus to the first ἄρχων ἐνιαύσιος, the appointment of 

whom the Atthis of the Parian Marble entered under 683/2 B.C. °). 
The change in the nature of the highest authority, when kingship was 
converted into archonship for life, as known already to Aristotle !%, 
is not shown by any difference in the form of the dating or in the title 

30 of the ruler in the Parian Marble 44), and nobody will venture to decide from F 211 whether Ph. in the introductory formulas called the Medontids 
kings or archons. Aexaeteic occur neither in his fragments nor in the 
Parian Marble. Judging from F 92-98 it is certain that the king-list of 
Ph. opened with Kekrops. We are obliged to believe in the information 

35 given in F 92, according to which he expressly rejected the list of the 
kings before Kekrops; F 94 in itself does not exclude them, but it does 
exclude local kings after Kekrops. We do not know in how far their 
names occasionally occurred in Ph.s Atthis or in his special works as 
eponyms !?). Nor are all the nine (eleven) kings before the conquest of 
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Troy mentioned in the fragments. In the following list the kings that 
may be inferred are put in curved brackets (), the missing kings in square brackets []. It is impossible even to suggest the duration 
of their reigns, or to give absolute dates, because we are not acquainted 

5 with the chronological system of Ph. 18) 
Ξ-------------------------------------------------------------- 

Name 

Kekrops 

10 

[Kranaos] 
Amphiktyon 

15 Erichthonios 

[Pandion] 
Erechtheus 

20 

[Kekrops II] 
[Pandion II] 

(Aigeus) 

Theseus 
25 

[Menestheus] 

Nr. in |_F with | F without 
M. Par. number of book 

Facts 

I 

OQ ta AUN 

oO ON Hn 

II 

(2? 3/4?) 92-98; 105 

(3/4?) = 
5-7 εν 

δ-9 (1ο) (102) 

11-213; (103/4; 
(14-16) 105) 

= (107) 
= (107) 

17-19 108-113; 

(200) 

Beginning of civilisa- 
tion; (Areopagos ?) ; 
Twelve towns of 

Attica; Kekrops’ 
daughters. 

(Areopagos ?) 
Cult of Dionysos 

Cult of Athene and 
Panathenaia 

Oreithyia ; (Advent of 
Demeter); Eumol- 

pos War 

(Division of Attica) 
(Division of Attica) 
Deeds of Theseus 

(1) This is the only surviving scrap of a (perhaps extensive) discussion 
on the tradition and the predecessors of Ph.; but we may suppose that 
the notice in T 1 about the Ai/his having been directed against Demon 

3o ultimately derived from this preface !). In that case Ph., differing herein 
from Thukydides (1, 20), when criticising at least his immediate prede- 
cessor did not refrain from mentioning his name. Unfortunately we 

cannot recognize whether the antagonism between the two authors 
concerned political and religious views, or methods of treatment and 

35 facts, nor can we decide whether the list of kings disputed in F 92 was 
that of Demon. If the proverb is not simply used as such (and it is not 
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very probable that it is2)), it has a bearing on the question of Ph.s 
rationalism, which was quite compatible with his strictly religious 
convictions 3). 

. (2) Both versions derive from Oros, who is quoted in b. This version 5 has preserved the correct number of the book (it is out of the question that Ph. dealt with the origin of the town and the term &otv in the eleventh book), reproduces the exact wording at the beginning, and makes it clear where the quotation ends. The concluding sentence of 4 ᾿Αθηναῖοι — Gumoav, though it most probably is in harmony with Ph.s opinion, to hardly belongs to the context of the quotation; we find it repeated anonymously in Steph. Byz. s.v. "A@yvato. with a slight alteration 
pointing to a heurematic source 1). The true difficulty consists in its not 
being clear whether the reference of προσηγόρευσαν, ζῶντας, συνελθεῖν elc. 
is to ‘men’ or to ‘the Athenians’. Thus doubts arise as to whether we T5 may connect F 2 immediately with the civilizing activity of Kekrops in F 93-98, as at first sight one would like to do. It does not signify that 
Kekrops is not the grammatical subject, as in F 93/7, for his name might be inferred from the context from Which ἐπὶ Κέκροπος ἰη Ε 985 taken, and the etymology of čatu may be compared with that of Aaoi in 20 F 95. More important, however, appears the term ouvedOetv as compared with συνοικίσαι,͵ συναγαγεῖν ἱπ Ε 94, but even that would not decisively contradict the reference to Kekrops and the Athenians. Heurematography knows Kekrops as the founder of the first town (of course there are rival claimants): Plin. N. H. 7, 194 laterarias ac domos constituerunt primi 25 Euryalus et H yperbius fratres Athenis; antea specus erant fro domibus - - - -oppidum <primum? (Mayhoff) > Cecrops a se appellavit Cecropiam, quae nunc est arx. Athenis. aliqui Argos a. Phoroneo rege ante conditum 
volunt, quidam et Sicyonem, Aegyptii vero mullo ante apud ipsos Diospolin. Nevertheless the idea recurs that the sentence is more likely to have been 3o taken from a description of the general development of civilization which preceded the special account of Kekrops' activity even if we assume a priori that Ph., here as elsewhere, gave as example Athens, or rather that he claimed for the Athenians the distinction of having been the first to take the step from a nomad life to fixed settlements 2). 35 Turning to the matter it is perhaps difficult to believe in the sequence: foundation of one ἄστυ by Kekrops; dissolution into twelve towns by the same; concentration back again by Theseus to 0Π6 πόλις 3); butinany case, Boeckh's conception that F 2 relates to the synoecism by Theseus 4), improbable in itself, is due to his petitio principii that 'by čom the 
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entire town is denoted’. Concerning the form, the etymology common to both versions from a (-- ὁμοῦ) απἀ στῆναι, for which Ph. alone is quoted, 
Is as general as that of the glossographer Eumolpos 5, who may have polemized against Ph.: παρὰ τὸ ἄνω ἵστασθαι. ἐπὶ μετεώρου γὰρ χεῖνται αἱ 5 πόλεις 8), Although Ph. has always Athens in his mind, ἄστυ, etymologi- 
cally speaking, is not simply 'the town of Athens' (which even in Kekrops' 
time is called Kexponta: F 94), nor ‘the town’ of Athens as opposed to 
the x@pa 7), the Peiraieus, Eleusis, or some particular deme 5); nor even 
‘the lower part of the town’ as opposed to the (akro)polis 9), but (and this 

1915 confirmed by the plural xowwal otxheets; cf. also ἄστη καὶ πόλεις) 
actually 4 xowéig médtc, the urban settlement quite generally which one 
can either paraphrase by πόλις, οἵ distinguish from that term in two 

directions according to whether one accentuates the political notion of 
the 6dt¢1°) or the fact of the fortification 11), The establishment of this 

15 etymology by Ph.—whether or no it referred to Athens—signifies a 
contrast in the method of the scholar to the usage in earlier discussion 
which applies the wrong thesis that παρὰ μόνοις τῶν Ελλήνων τὴν πόλιν ἄστυ 
Χαλεῖσθαι (5011. ὑπὸ τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων), μετενηνεγμένης τῆς προσηγορίας ἀπὸ τοῦ 
παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς (5ο{. τοῖς Αἰγυπτίοις, ὑπὸ τῶν Σαιτῶν) ἄστεος 13). ]ῃ ΡΠ.5 ορἰπίοη 

20 dovv is not only Athenian, but Athens was the first gory, like Axot F 95- 
The fact that the etymologies are wild does not affect the principle which 
signifies a progress, and the etymology of &otvis perhaps not even wrong !?). 

οὐ μετανέστησαν] πιετε]γ indicates in this context the contrast to 
"ομάδας, as oixhaeis indicates that to σποράδην ζῆν; 1 cannot at the same 

25 time contain a reference to the autochthony of the Athenians(-Ionians), 
which would anyhow not be suitable in this place: that «5 pàv (sci. 
Ἰωνικὸν γένος) οὐδαμῆ κω ἐξεχώρησε (Ηετοάϊ. 1, 56, 2) απἀ, ψἰποιέ 
μεταναστήσεις, τὴν γοῦν ᾿Αττικὴν ἐκ τοῦ ἐπὶ πλεῖστον .... ἄνθρωποι ὤιχουν 
oi aùtol aiei (Thuk. I, 2, 1; 5) may have been an established fact in the 

30 opinion of Ph. too, but where he stated it and what reasons he gave for 
it, we do not know 14). 

(3-4) According to F 3 Ph. reported the institution of the Areopagos 
in the beginning of Attic history, whereas he probably discussed it more 
extensively when dealing with the constitution of Solon (F 20); as to 

35 the contents F 4 rather belongs to that context than to F 3. He further 
discussed the functions of the Areopagos at the time of Demetrios of 

Phaleron in his seventh book (F 64/5), and F 64 proves (though there is 
no need of proof) that he entered the measures taken by Ephialtes in 
his third (or fourth) book; F 196 points with less certainty to the position 
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of the Areopagos in the fourth century (book V or VI), or in the constitu- 
tion of Demetrios of Phaleron. Unfortunately the collective quotations 
mentioning Ph. together with Androtion (F 4; 20) and Phanodemos 
(F 196), abbreviated and partly confused as they are, yield few traits 

5 either positive or characteristic of Ph. In explaining the name (F 3) he 
followed the general tradition of the A/thides 1) according to which—and 
so far at least Aischylos is in agreement with it—the ‘Council of the hill 
of Ares’ is the homicide court, as it was since 462/1 B.C., after Ephialtes 
had deprived it of the νοµοφυλακία ἃπά μόνα κατέλιπε τὰ ὑπὲρ τοῦ σώματος 

10 (F 64). Before that the Areopagos judged what F 4 calls ‘nearly all 
σφάλματα ἀπ παρανομίαι᾽. The expression is vague and untechnical, but 
probably means the position described by Aristotle (1) in the time before 
Solon 'A6r. 3, 6 $ 8$ «àv ᾿Αρεοπαγιτῶν βουλὴ τὴν μὲν τάξιν εἶχε τοῦ διατη- 
ρεῖν τοὺς νόμους, διώικει δὲ τὰ πλεῖστα καὶ τὰ μέγιστα τῶν ἐν τῆι πόλει, καὶ 

15 κολάζουσα καὶ ζημιοῦσα πάντας τοὺς ἀκοσμοῦντας χυρίως; (2) ἰπ {π6 {{π1ε 
after Solon 8, 4 Bovdyy & ἐποίησε τετρακοσίους... . τὴν δὲ τῶν ᾿Αρεοπαγι- 
τῶν ἔταξεν ἐπὶ τὸ νομοφυλαχεῖν, ὥσπερ ὑπῆρχεν καὶ πρότερον ἐπίσκοπος οὖσα 
τῆς πολιτείας, καὶ τά τε ἄλλα τὰ πλεῖστα καὶ τὰ μέγιστα τῶν πολιτ«ικ»ῶν διετή- 
ρει, καὶ τοὺς ἁμαρτάνοντας ηὔθυνεν κυρία οὖσα καὶ ζημιοῦν καὶ κολάζειν, καὶ τὰς 

29 ἐκτίσεις ἀνέφερεν εἰς πόλιν, οὐχ ἐπιγράφουσα τὴν πρόφασιν δι᾽ ὃ τὸ ἐκτί- 
νεσθαι. Της two functions of νομοφυλακεῖν and χολάζειν καὶ ζημιοῦν τοὺς 
ἀκοσμοῦντας can (at a pinch) be subordinated to the notion δικάζειν, and 
even the new function assigned to the Areopagos by Solon—’AOn. 8, 4 
xal τοὺς ἐπὶ καταλύσει τοῦ δήμου συνισταμένους ἔχρινεν, Σόλωνος θέντος νόμον 

25 εἰσαγγελίας περὶ αὐτῶν ---. belongs to the sphere of jurisdiction. Beyond the 
dixaCewv, showing the Areopagos as being the actual government, reaches the διοικεῖν τὰ πλεῖστα χαὶ τὰ μέγιστα τῶν ἐν tht méAe.. According to this conception the Areopagos regains this position peta tad Μηδικὰ ποί ΒΥ α 
modification of the constitution, but in Ρτᾶοίΐοε διὰ τὸ γενέσθαι τῆς περὶ . 30 Σαλαμῖνα ναυμαχίας αἰτία (Ar. 23, 1)—we therefore must assume that its rights had been restricted in the meantime—and loses it only seventeen 
years later and now definitely through Ephialtes. The main difference 
between the Areopagos before Solon and after consists (according to the same conception) in the fact that the functions of the former also include 35 the appointment of the officials—rza γὰρ ἀρχαῖον ἡ ἐν ᾿Αρείωι πάγωι βουλὴ ἀνακαλεσαμένη καὶ χρίνασα καθ αὑτὴν τὸν ἐπιτήδειον ἐφ᾽ ἑκάστηι τῶν ἀρχῶν ἐπ᾽ ἐνιαυτὸν διατάξασα ἀπέστελλεν (᾿Αθπ. 8, 2) — who after Solon are elected by the Assembly éx npoxpitwy (ib. 8, 1). That is a clear developrhent, 
complete in itself, according to which Solon restricted the rights of the 
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old Council of the nobility not very drastically, depriving it merely of 
the appointment of the officials. On the other hand, the transference of 
that right to the Assembly and the creation of the new Council of the 
Four Hundred constitute the first step on the road to the complete 

5 exclusion of the Areopagos from the government of the State and its 
restriction to jurisdiction in matters of homicide. There is only one gap 
in this history, but we may confidently fill it by inserting Kleisthenes 
and the creation of the Council of the Five Hundred, which from 479/8 B.C. 
to 462/1 B.C. (practically, not constitutionally) loses its influence to what 

10 (for this period) may be called the "Upper House'. If this was the con- 
ception of Androtion: (and it is most likely that Aristotle took it over 
from him 2)) Ph. probably accepted it unchanged, and this would explain 
the collective quotations in F 4 and 20. The only question (which we 
have not to decide or even to discuss here) is whether and how far this 

15 conception is founded on a historical knowledge of changes in the position 
of the Areopagos made before Ephialtes by the legislations of Solon and 
Kleisthenes, or whether and how far it rests on inferences drawn in the 
first line from mentions of the Areopagos in Solon's laws, supplemented 
and coloured by wishful imagination and idealization of the πάτριος 

20 πολιτεία. 

ἐν Ατθίδος 6] If on F 1-20 we determined the contents of book I correctly 
Ph. moved the establishment of the Areopagos, against the usual and 
natural conception?) but in agreement with the Atthis (or one of the 
Althides) of the Parian Marble $), down to the reign of the second king 

25 Kranaos 5), That Kekrops is regarded by some writers as the first 
legislator of Athens 9) would not contradict this suggestion. Chronological 
considerations were perhaps less decisive in this matter than the wish 

to be able to report some events of this period, which was rather empty 

otherwise. Kranaos, whose tomb was shown èv tot¢ Aaprtpetat 7) and 

30 whose antiquity is attested by the gentilitian cult (?) of the Xapda 9), 
is an expletive figure in the list of kings, his actual function being to 
provide names one from himself for the town or their inhabitants 9), 

another from his daughter Atthis for the country !9). He is not attested 
bya fragment of Ph., but he must have been in his list. 

35 (5-7) These fragments are taken from an obviously extensive digres- 
sion about Dionysos, of which perhaps F 170/3 also formed a part. We 
cannot recognize its scheme, but it certainly contained (r) the arrival 

of the god.in Athens as the chronological fact; (2) aitiologies closely 
connected with this arrival, both of a general custom, viz. diluting the 



268 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

wine by admixture of water, and of a specifically Athenian O¢oprov, also of cult-images at Athens; (3) particulars of other cults of Dionysos; (4) a discussion about the nature (where the criticism of diverging conceptions should be observed), the myths and the ‘death’ of the god; (5) possibly 5 in the same connexion something about the representation of the god in art. The nature and number of the quotations, when compared with the few and incidental facts we learn from the Atthis about Demeter (F 103/4) and even Athena (F 8/10; 102) seem to prove that the digression was remarkable within Ph.s otherwise succinct treatment of the period 10 of the kings. The reason may be found in the particular interest of the theologian: the conception of Dionysos underwent a change during the life-time of Ph., because, as the mythical predecessor of Alexander, he became the ʻideal des welterobernden und weltbeglückenden herr- Schers' !). Also the number of worshippers had greatly increased when 15 the mystic side of the character of the god gained ground 2). Thus the figure had become something of a problem. F 6 (and 7?) must be regarded in connexion with the former change: the general view of the god which it represents is different from the purely local one in F 5. Concerning the second development we are handicapped by our limited knowledge of 20 theological literature proper, particularly of the Tederat: but that specu- lation concerned itself with Dionysos long before Ph. is shown by some passages in Euripides’ Bakchai which (characteristically) have often been regarded as interpolations. We cannot ascertain whether Ph. also took into account books like that of Euhemeros. 25 (5) Not the dating, always indispensable in an Atthis, but its form and the contents of the fragment show that Ph. has the city in mind: he passes over the special claims of villages, clans, and demes in favour of the king of Attica who alone acts. I am quite prepared to admit that those claims have been mentioned elsewhere, perhaps even in the Atthis, 30 but we do not know any particulars apart perhaps from F 206 which may have noted the tradition of the Semachidai. No trace of the very similar Ikarios story, which later on Eratosthenes shaped poetically 1), is Preserved in the fragments. Concerning Eleutherai, whence cà Zóxvov ᾿Αθηναίοις ἐκομίσθη τὸ ἀρχαῖον 3) απὰ for the god of which the Διονύσια 35 ἐν dover 3) are celebrated, there exists the chronological difficulty that according to the tradition the place did not become Attic until the reign of king Melanthos ‘). The compromise version that Pegasos (who for the Greeks carries the xyyat in his name) takes the god from Eleutherai (then a Boeotian town) to Athens 5) is impossible for Ph. : his Amphiktvon 



C" eere 
learns napd Atovicov directly, and he does not establish the cult of Dio- nysos Eleuthereus, but an altar of Dionysos Orthos. I cannot see in this Teport 'a tacit protest' against the bringing of Delphi into the tale 5), but merely the general endeavour of the Atthis to deal, at least primarily, 5 with Athens, not with demes, because this was the only way to achieve the unity of the narrative. Even the Demeter of the Parian Marble (239 A 12) comes cle "AOhvac. If one tried to insert here, on the occasion of the 
appearance of the god, anintermediate place of sojourn, one would get into à difficulty: Eusebios makes the Dionysos of the Semachidai, Pausanias 10 him of Eleutherai, appear during the reign of Amphiktyon, and the god of Ikaria is even earlier. "Augucróova.] His connexion with Dionysos 
Seems to date the appearance of the god three or four generations earlier 
than that of Demeter, but the authority for the connexion remains open 
to doubt. If it can actually be traced back to the 6th century B.C. ? 

15 it was tradition for Ph., the same which determined the interpretation 
(for such it is) of the ceramic group by Chalkosthenes. In any case, this 
tradition was wide-spread though the certain evidence is later than Ph. 8): 
Pausan. r, 2, 5 μετὰ δὲ τὸ Διονύσου τέμενός ἐστιν οἴκημα ἀγάλματα ἔχον ἐκ 
πηλοῦ 9), βασιλεὺς ᾿Αθηναίων Αμφυετύων ἄλλους τε θεοὺς ἑστιῶν καὶ Διόνυσον - 

20 ἐνταῦθα καὶ Π ἠγασός ἐστιν ᾿Ἐλευθερεύς, ὃς ᾿Αθηναίοις «τὸν» θεὸν ἐσήγαγε, 
συνεπελάβετο δέ οἱ τὸ ἐν Δελφοῖς μαντεῖον ἀναμνῆσαν τὴν ἐπὶ ᾿[καρίου ποτὲ 
ἐπιδημίαν τοῦ θεοῦ. Ειισεὺ. α. Αὖγ. 520 (= first year of Amphiktyon; 
Deucalionis filius belongs to the king’s name) Dionysus verum non ille 
Semelae filius cum in. Atticam pervenisset, hospitio receptus a. Semacho 

25 filiae eius capreae pellem largitus est 1°). The birth of the son of Semele 
is dated a. Abr. 629 under Erechtheus Hj, the Indian campaign a. Abr. 
687 under Kekrops II; in both cases the note gesta Persei occurs in the 
immediate neighbourhood !?) In this instance the distinction of the 
god from the son of Semele derives from Kastor, but the date of the 

30 arrival of the god is taken from an Atthis: according to the former 
(250 F 1) under Belos!3) Herakles und Dion<is>os, welche von den 
Titanen waren, help the gods in their fight against the Titans and Gigants; 
(ibid. 1d) under Belochos 4) Dionesios und Perseus waren wm diese zeiten 
(und es wandte sich Perseus zur flucht vor Dionysos dem sohn der Semele: 

35 Kephalion); (ibid. 4) Kekrops (I1), bruder des Erechtheus, unter welchem 
des Dionisos geschichte. The distinction is earlier: Diod. 3, 68 (= Dionys. 

Skythobr. 32 Ε 8); 4, 4, x (taken from the mythographer) uu8oXoyoüct 3 
tweg xal Évepov Auóvucov (besides the son of Semele 4, 2-3) γεγονέναι πολὺ 

τοῖς χρόνοις προτεροῦντα τούτου” φασὶ γὰρ ἐκ Διὸς καὶ Περσεφόνης Διόνυσον 
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γενέσθαι τὸν ὑπό τινων Σαβάζιον ὀνομαζόμενον. It remains uncertain 
whether Ph. knew or acknowledged the distinction. τὴν τοῦ οἴνου 
xpaow xtd.] These words claim for Athens an act of civilization which 
as such is a eõpyua. Differing from the history of Demeter in the Parian 

5 Marble !5), who &gixou£vy εἰς ᾿Αθήνας καρπὸν Ég[süp]ev, this act does not 
consist in the invention of the vine or the gift of wine, but in the adding 
of water to the wine. The distinction is frequently drawn !9), for instance 
by the heurematographers: Plin. N. H. 7, 199 culturam vitium et arborum 
Eumolpus Atheniensis, vinum aquae misceri Staphylus, Sileni filius. 

ro But the prominence given to the adding of water as the boon of Dionysos 
seems to be peculiar to Ph., and it is evidently connected with his general 
conception of the god. That is why he does not attribute to Amphiktyon 
the establishment of one of the well-known early τεμένη οἵ Dionysos, 
for instance that of the év Aiuvaic Διονύσου, ὧι τὰ ἀρχαιότερα Διονύσια 

15 ποιεῖται 17) or that of the "EAcuficpeóc 15); instead he selects two altars !?) 
suitable to support this general conception. They stand in the sanctuary 
of the Horai the position of which is unknown 20), but their connexion 
with Dionysos is early and proved for Athens by vases and otherwise; 
and Ph. probably explained the choice of that place by pointing to the 

20 character of these goddesses 51). Consequently in his opinion the altar 
of Orthos is the oldest monument of the worship of Dionysos in Athens, 
and its god, called by the thesmion ᾿Αγαθὸς θεός (not Seiuwv) and placed 
at {Πε οἱάς οἵ Ζεὺς Σωτήρ, is, as it were, the essential Dionysos. There is 
no other evidence for the cult-name, and the interpretation of Ph. is 

25 certainly wrong *); but since he uses it for his proof he cannot have 
invented it, and the attempt to identify Orthos with "Ακρατος 33) is 
definitely a failure. I deliberately left aside the question whether Ph. 
identified the "Enxev@epedc with the ἐν Λίμναις Διόνυσος. 1{ πε did it 
would put an end to the discussion on the point 4), for we should have to 

30 believe him. Personally I think that the fragment of Kallimachos, quoted 
also in the commentary on Thukydides 2, 15, 4, cannot be understood 
otherwise *5): Kallimachos cannot but have taken it from an Atthis, 
and he did use Ph. in the Hekale ?**. Moreover Phanodemos 325 F 12 
uses the invention of mixing wine with water in order to explain the cult- 

35 name Awvaiog which actually does not exist, for the god is officially 
called ó £v Aíuvatg Atóvucoc. It is tempting to suggest accordingly that the 
altars of Atévucoc 'OpBóc and the Horai were in the precinct of the god 
ἐν Alvas. But the foundation of that combination is uncertain ás the 
papyrus does not allow of a safe restoration of Kallimachos’ distich. 
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O£oytov exo] It is doubtful whether the subject is still Amphiktyon ; 
may be a gap in the text or in the excerpt, if the last sentence 

derives from Ph. at all. The θέσμιον αραἰη is not an invention of Ph., nor 
Is It certain that he was the first to record it. He is not the source either 

5 of general mythography or of its rationalisation both of which call the 
god ̓ Αγαθὸς δαίµων απὰ ascribe to him not the mixing of the wine but 
its invention or introduction: Diod. 4, 3, 4 τῆς δὲ κατὰ τὸν οἶνον εὑρέσεως 
TM δωρεᾶς κεχαρισµένης τοῖς ἀνθρώποις καθ᾽ ὑπερβολὴν διά τε τὴν ἡδονὴν 
τὴν ἐκ τοῦ ποτοῦ καὶ διὰ τὸ τοῖς σώμασιν εὐτονωτέρους γίνεσθαι τοὺς τὸν 

10 οἶνον πίνοντας, φασὶν ἐπὶ τὸ δεῖπνον, ὅταν ἄκρατος οἶνος ἐπιδιδῶται, προσεπιλέ- 
ειν Αγαθοῦ δαίμονος, ὅταν δὲ μετὰ τὸ δεῖπνον διδῶται κεκραμένος ὕδατι, Διὸς 
Σωτῆρος ἐπιφωνεῖν - τὸν γὰρ οἶνον ἄκρατον μὲν πινόμενον μανιώδεις διαθέσεις 
ἀποτελεῖν, τοῦ δ ἀπὸ Διὸς ὄμβρου μιγέντος τὴν μὲν τέρψιν καὶ τὴν ἡδονὴν 
μένειν, τὸ δὲ τῆς μανίας xal παραλύσεως βλάπτον διορθοῦσθαι. Athen. I5, 

15 17 p. 675 A-C Φιλωνίδης δ᾽ ὁ ἰατρὸς 27) ἐν τῶι Περὶ μύρων καὶ στεφάνων ἐκ 
τῆς ᾿Ερυθρᾶς, φησίν, θαλάσσης ὑπὸ Διονύσου μετενεχθείσης εἰς τὴν 'Ελλάδα 
τῆς ἀμπέλου, καὶ πρὸς ἄμετρον ἀπόλαυσιν τῶν πολλῶν ἐκτρεπομένων ἄκρατόν 
τε προσφερομένων 1 αὐτῶν, οἱ μὲν μανιωδῶς { ἐκτρεπόμενοι παρέπαιον, οἱ δὲ 
νεκροῖς ἐώικεσαν ἀπὸ τῆς καρώσεως. ἐπ᾽ ἀκτῆς δέ τινων πινόντων, ἐπιπεσὼν 

20 ὄμβρος τὸ μὲν συμπόσιον διέλυσε, τὸν δὲ κρατῆρα, ὃς εἶχεν ὀλίγον οἶνον ὑπο- 
λελειμμένον, ἐπλήρωσεν ὕδατος. γενομένης δ᾽ αἰθρίας εἰς τὸν αὐτὸν ὑπο- 
στρέψαντες τόπον, γευσάμενοι τοῦ μίγματος προσηνῆ καὶ ἄλυπον ἔσχον ἀπό- 
λαυσιν καὶ διὰ τοῦθ᾽ οἱ Ἕλληνες τῶι μὲν παρὰ δεῖπνον ἀκράτωι προσδιδο- 
μένωι τὸν ᾿Αγαθὸν ἐπιφωνοῦσι δαίμονα, τιμῶντες τὸν εὑρόντα [δαίμονα] --- ἦν 

25 δ᾽ οὗτος ὁ Διόνυσος --- τῶι δὲ μετὰ δεῖπνον χεκραμένωι πρώτωι [προσ]διδο- 
μένωι ποτηρίωι Δία Σωτῆρα ἐπιλέγουσι, τῆς ἐκ τοῦ μίγματος ἀλύπου κράσεως 
τὸν καὶ τῶν ὄμβρων αἴτιον ἀρχηγὸν ὑπολαβόντες. 

(6) Ph. is quoted only because the lexicographer believed that his 
connection of the terms Bupordyos tig xat x68aA0¢ furnished an explanation 

30 of the second one; but it is not at all certain that Ph., whose style was 

simple, regarded them as synonyms. C. Mueller’s translation ‘scurram 

et deceptorem’ is probably correct, and it seems appropriate in this 
context to think of the Kobaloi who, according to Schol. Aristoph. 
Plut. 279!), are δαίμονές τινες σκληροὶ περὶ Διόνυσον, imps alternately 

35 of a teasing and of a wicked nature. The ancient interpretations, as far 

as they do not treat the words as synonyms ?), do not help much; 
but the better ones stress the &xarytixév and the ravoupyia ?) in regard 

{ο κόβαλος, απά in regard to Bwpordyos (jester, buffoon, parasite) the 

ἀνελεύθερον, i.e. the coarse and undignified quality, which recoils from 

there 

derive: 
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nothing, of their ma.dié and xodaxeta ‘). Both terms are low, and sometimes 
contemptuous. As Harpokration excerpted merely the reason for the 
equation of Bwpordsyoc and xéBadog we cannot decide whether Ph. refuted 
some individual story which did not agree with his conception of the god, 

5 or whether the quotation is taken froma general description of his nature. 
We cannot clearly recognize either the idea Ph. had of the god or his 
treatment. Did he present his conception in a complete theology of Dio- 
nysos, or did he only set forth certain facts of the cult 5) and interpret 
them (like the Dionysos Orthos in F 5), in which case his selection would 1o reveal his general conception? Both F 5 and F 6 are evidence of his 
having moved into the background the pleasant and easy-going traits 
as well as the wild and enthusiastic vein in the character of the many- 
Sided god. Positively Dionysos was, of course, for Ph. the god of wine— 
not of vegetation generally, although his first Athenian altar was in the 

15 sanctuary of the Horai—and consequently a bringer of civilisation ô). 
But did he also believe him to be the god of the dead (F 12?), and what 
was his attitude towards the Dionysos of Orphism and the mysteries? 

(7) Because of this fragment Ph. is generally regarded as the earliest 
witness for the tomb of Dionysos at Delphi !); but the Orphic tradition 

20 (about which Ph. was as well informed as he was about Delphi) most 
probably is earlier. According to Kallimachos 2) Apollo buries Dionysos, 
torn to pieces by the Titans, παρὰ τῶι τρίποδι, or (as an Orphic fragment, 
which Kern?) puts among the 'veteriora', has 18) εἰς τὸν Παρνασσὸν φέρων 
κατατίθεται διεσπασμένον τὸν vexpév. As the ᾿Απόλλων χρυσοῦς ο {16 poet 25 Deinarchos ‘) stood ‘in the innermost part of the temple’ 5) the version 
is consistent in itself ê), and it was the Euhemeristic treatment of the 
mpaEerg Atovicov which transferred the story from the god to the son of Semele and connected it with his war against Perseus. The question what Ph.s attitude was requires an analysis of the records parallel to 30 F 7, It must be noticed beforehand that F 7 does not derive from scientific 
literature (as F 5/6; 170/2 do) but from the sphere of novels and hand- books. Their mode of dealing with Dionysos we understand e.g. from Diodoros 3, 66, 4 ff.; 4, 2 ff. The immediate source of F 7 is even later: it belongs to the period of the Roman emperors and possibly to the 35 tendencious Euhemerism of Christian controversy. The lucid version of Eusebios seems to follow the account of the poet Deinarchos which ends with the death and the tomb of Dionysos, whence it infers the human nature of the god. Learned quotations are not rare in handbooks; that of Ph. here is meant to corroborate the inference, but actually gives 
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à wrong reason for the fact that t 
as OyAdpopgec. Ph. discussed thi 
fact is all we learn with certainty 
Sos, for Eusebios eliminated a fu 

5 as to the nature of which the ter 

he god is represented in art (ypdqera) 
Ss point in some detail, and that bare 
from F 7a for his digression on Diony- 
1 εχρἰαπαέίοΏ (διά τε ἄλλας αἰτίας καὶ) 

m aloyods (the usual Christian judgement 
on everything belonging to the domain of mysteries and tedetat) allows 
of an inference. It is doubtful whether the remaining reason, the ὁπλίζειν 
τὰς θηλείας, actually is one of the attit mentioned by Ph., or (this is 
perhaps more likely) part of Deinarchos’ account of the exploits of the 

10 son of Semele. Malalas in his ample history of Boeotia derives from the 
Same source as Eusebios by means of several intermediaries 7), but he 
rendered it carelessly and, according to his custom, he distributed his 
quotations arbitrarily: Not to mention minor misunderstandings, the 
passage about the thelymorphous representation of the god has shrunk 

15 to the vague insertion doattac — συνεγράφατο which interrupts the des- 
cription of Dionysos’ tomb: èv jt éxféce. most probably does not refer 
to Ph. but to Deinarchos, for the inscription preserved only by Malalas 
is proof that the seeming βάθρον ἱ5 in reality the tomb of the god. Thus 
as far as tradition is concerned, Ph. as a witness for the tomb at Delphi 

20 drops out. If he knew of such a tomb—and the indubitable fact of his 
having acknowledged Dionysos as a god would not preclude a tomb— 
it can only have been that of the Orphic Dionysos. In that case the ques- 
tion arises whether he was the god who came to’ Athens under Amphi- 
ktyon (F 5), and who was not the son of Semele. We have to take into 

25 account Ph.s other works, variants, and polemics (F 6), and we do not 

know for certain either whether Ph. mentioned the tomb of Dionysos 

in the Atthis or at all, or whether he distinguished in the Atthis the god, 
who need not have been ‘born’ in Thebes 8), from the son of Semele. 

Nor can we tell whether, and if so to what extent, he dealt with those 

30 πράξεις Διονύσου ννπίςῃ ἀἰά not affect Athens 9). Διονύσου πράξεις] 
Deinarchos’ enumeration of the exploits of Dionysos takes the god from 

India to Argos, and as he dies in the latter place he may have been de 
and reared in the former. Everything mentioned between these = 
places then indicates his expedition from the East through Thrace ( Σ 

35 kurgos) and Boeotia (Pentheus) to Argos (it woua be τ to ο. : 
Athens, but the sequence ᾿Ακταίωνα καὶ Πενθέα makes t : sugg ne 
doubtful). About the connexion of Perseus with Dionysos inc eg : 
see above p. 269, 27 f.: there are variants, for according n x d 
Dionysos was killed in battle, according to (Kastor and) Kep 

18 Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 
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Perseus fled from him. The tradition about Dionysos in the Argolid is 
abundant and not quite late !!): apparently part of it treated Perseus 
increasingly like Pentheus!2); it also shows some resemblance to the 
Attic history of the Amazons. This tradition knows of a battle and a 
victory of Perseus who kills many Maenads, but also of a Aóctc vo0 ÉyÜovu 
and of the establishment of a cult of Aióvucoc Kpfjstoc 13). On the other 
hand Euphorion (F 17 Scheidw.) recorded the conquest and destruction 
of Argos. It is hard to believe that any of these events—even if only as 
reports or controversial matter—were mentioned in the Atthis. θηλύ- 

1ο poppoc] Pentheus calls Dionysos 0. £&voc in Eurip. Bakch. 3534), apparently 
without the suggestion of any deeper meaning. Such a meaning, however, 
is conveyed by the epithet as applied to the god of vegetation !5) described 
by Porphyry 14): τῶν δὲ ἀκροδρύων χαὶ ὅλως τῶν φυτευτικῶν ἡ δύναμις Διό- 
νυσος ὀνομάζεται. ὅρα δὲ καὶ τούτων τὰς εἰκόνας: σύμβολα γὰρ ἡ Κόρη «κέ- 

15 ραταὂ» φέρει τῆς προβολῆς τῶν κατὰ τοὺς καρποὺς ὑπὲρ τὴν γῆν ἐκφύσεων, 
ὁ δὲ Διόνυσος κοινὰ μὲν πρὸς τὴν Κόρην ἔχει τὰ χέρατα - ἔστι δὲ θηλύμορφος, 
μηνύων τὴν περὶ τὴν γένεσιν τῶν ἀκροδρύων ἀρρενόθηλυν δύναμιν. ΤΗΐ5 ἀπά 
similar statements may, in this form, be ‘late theological speculations’ 1”), 
but the Stoa already tries to deal with the question of @qAvpoppta : Cornut. 30 

20 Ρ. 50, 6 1. τῆς δ᾽ ἐν τοῖς πότοις παιδιᾶς, εἶτ᾽ ἐκστάσεως σύμβολόν εἰσιν οἱ Σάτυ- 
ροι.... διὰ τούτων δ᾽ ἴσως παρίσταται τὸ ὡσανεὶ μετ᾽ ἐκλύσεως χαὶ θηλύτητος 
παράφορον τῶν πινόντων. τούτου δ᾽ ἕνεκεν καὶ θηλύμορφος μὲν πλάττεται, κέρα- 
τα δ᾽ ἔχων κτλ 18). All this is to a great extent allegorical interpretation, 
which is hardly very early, but the following passage of the often quoted 

25 mythographer of Diodoros (4, 4, 1) about the early Dionysos Sabazios 
perhaps throws some light on Ph. and on what Eusebios calls the αἰσχραὶ 
αἰτίαι: οὗ τήν τε γένεσιν χαὶ τὰς θυσίας καὶ τιμὰς νυκτερινὰς χαὶ κρυφίους παρ- 
εισάγουσι διὰ τὴν αἰσχύνην τὴν ἐπε τῆς συνουσίας ἐπακολουθοῦσαν. Ἰλΐα ατὸ 
handicapped in all directions by our ignorance of early theology, but the 

3o identification of Sabazios with Dionysos is universal 19), and the former 
is important also in Athens ?9). Even if he was not accepted into the cult 
of the State Ph. must have known about him, and in any case the analogy 
of the &ey:x remains. An explanation of the µιξόθηλυς στρατός which is 
essentially different and not actually theological?!) is transferred by 

35 the same mythographer (Diodor. 4, 4, 2) to the later Dionysos: καὶ τὸν 
μὲν ἐπ Σεμέλης γενόμενον ἐν τοῖς νεωτέροις χρόνοις φασὶ τῶι σώματι γενέσθαι 
τρυφερὸν καὶ παντελῶς ἁπαλόν, εὐπρεπείαι δὲ πολὺ τῶν ἄλλων διενεγκεῖν, καὶ 
πρὸς τὰς ἀφροδισιακὰς ἡδονὰς εὐκατάφορον γεγονέναι, κατὰ δὲ τὰς στρατείας 
γυναικῶν πλῆθος περιάγεσθαι χαθωπλισμένων 31) λόγχαις τεθυρσωμέναις. In 

σι 
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his greatly abbreviated survey on the ἐπωνυμίαι (4, 5, 2) 50π16 authors 
explain δίμορφος 35) by the fact that the earlier Dionysos was represented 
with a beard 3i& «oc ἀρχαίους πάντας πωγωνοτροφεῖν, {Πε |416τ ὡραῖος καὶ 
Tpvpepds xol véoc. The passage Diod. 4, 4, 4 also appeals to the represen- 

5 tations in art, which are adduced here to support the identification with 
Helios **) from the puerilis down to the senilis aetas. It is possible that 
Bibl. 3, 28 25) (the story that Dionysos was brought up by Ino and 
Athamas ac xépn) is also meant as an explanation. 

(8-10) See in addition F 102. I grouped these fragments together 
10 because they refer to the cult of Athene and the Panathenaia; F ro2 

evidently belongs in the same context. Ph.s description of the festival 
and its customs went into details like the narrative of the civilising 
activity of Kekrops (F 94/8), but all we have are some scraps. F 8/9 do 
not absolutely prove that Ph. followed the earlier tradition of the Atthides 

15 which regarded Erichthonios, the (foster)son of the goddess !), as the 
founder of the Panathenaia ?), for in Harpokration 5.ν. Παναθήναια Ρῃ.5 
name is lacking, and Istros (334 F 4, quoted in the same article) knows 
Athenaia instituted by Erichthonios (or Theseus) as the first stage in 
the history of the 'festival of all Athenians'. It is uncertain whether this 

20 compromise belongs to as late an author as Istros, and it is even more 
uncertain whether (if it is earlier) Ph. created it. The Eumolpos War 
betweeen Athens and Eleusis (F 13) does not favour this possibility 
decisively, nor does the fact that Kekrops was ruler of all Attica (F 94) 
decisively contradict it, for according to Thukydides 2, 15, 1, who was 

3o well known to Ph. 3), the rulers of the twelve towns ὁπότε μή τι δείσειαν, 
οὐ ξυνῆισαν βουλευσόμενοι ὡς τὸν βασιλέα κτλ. 4). 

(8) Hesych. s.v. xavypépo; Lex. rhet. p. 270, 32 Bkr (Phot. s.v.); 
Michaelis Parthenon p. 329; Mittelhaus RE X col. 1862 ff.; Pomtow 
on Syli.? 696. ἐν ἀξιώματι] Hesych. s.v. ai &oxal xai eoyeveic(Lex. 

25 thet. Lc); ai ebyeveic napücvo, Schol. Aristoph. Ach. 242; [xavnpópot - 
αἴδε ἐκ - -]ντιδῶν (“νἰάοίας esse nomen gentis! Pomtow) SylL3 711 E 

(106/5 B.C.). IIavaOvatotc] Their importance in this place is shown 
by the decree about the Panathenaia of the administration of Lykurgos 
IG? II 334 a. 335/4 B.C., where portions of the sacrificial meat are 

35 apportioned to the prytaneis, archons, treasurers of the goddess, hiero- 
poioi, strategoi, taxiarchs, καὶ τοῖς πομπεῦσι τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις χαὶ τα[ῖς κανη- 
φόροι]ς κατὰ τὰ εἰωθότα; οἴ. α50 παρασκευάσας τῆι θεῶι κόσμον .. . καὶ κόσ- 
μον ypucoUv elc Éxaxóv x«vrnpópou; in the honorary decree for Lykurgos 

Vit. X or. 852 C (I G? II 457; Pausan. 1, 29, 16), and Syi/.? 718 (98/7 B.C.) 
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about the maidens who had worked at the peplos and participated in the 
roux. Concerning Oreithyia as xavnpépoc see on F 11. ἄλλαις πομ- 
naic] Schol. Aristoph. Ach. 242 xarà τὴν τῶν Διονυσίων ἑορτὴν παρὰ τοῖς 
᾿Αθηναίοις αἱ εὐγενεῖς παρθένοι ἐχανηφόρουν : ἦν δὲ ἐκ χρυσοῦ πεποιημένα τὰ 

5 κανᾶ, ἐφ᾽ ὧν τὰς ἀπαρχὰς ἁπάντων érlOncav. In the honorary decree for 
the performance of the Great Dionysia in the year of Nikias J G? II 668 
(284/3 B.C. 9), the father τῆς χανηφόρου closes the list of persons commend- 
ed. Kanephoroi in varying numbers appear in the inscriptions relating 
to the Pythais of the years 138/7 B.C. ff. (Syll.3 696 C; 711 C; 728 C). 

10 About kanephoroi at the Brauronia see on F ror; for Zeus and other 
gods Mittelhaus /.c. col. 1865 f. 

9) Εἱ. Ν. ρ. 441, 51 θαλλοφόρος- ὁ πομπεύων ᾿Αθήνησι τοῖς Παναθη- 
ναίοις καὶ ἐλαίας κλάδος φέρων. Ευοίαίμ. Od. ζ 152 καὶ θαλλοφόροι δέ τινες 
ἦσαν ἐν ᾿Αθήναις - τοιοῦτοι δὲ ἕν τισιν ἑορταῖς οἱ γεραίτατοι. Χεπορβοῃ 5γπιῤ. 

15 4, 17 provides the supplement (interesting also in regard to the quali- 
fication required of the xavypépot) that the Athenians θαλλοφόρους τῆι 
᾿Αθηνᾶι τοὺς καλοὺς γέροντας ἐκλέγονται. Ηον the selection was made, 
and whether there were any other conditions, we do not know; I find 
the wide-spread explanation of the ebavdplag &ydv (F 102) very doubtful. 

20 The @aAot which the old men carried in their hands (?) !) were olive 
branches because for the gift of the olive Athene competes with Demeter 
and Dionysos; the grammarians note as specifically Athenian that 0036 
without an addition means an olive branch 3). There is an isolated note 
in Lex. rhet. p. 242, 3. Bkr δρῦν φέρειν διὰ τῆς ἀγορᾶς: τὸ τοὺς ἀπελευθε- 

25 ρωθέντας δούλους καὶ ἄλλους βαρβάρους κλάδον δρυὸς ἕκαστον διὰ τῆς ἀγορᾶς 
ἐν τῆι τῶν Παναθηναίων ἑορτῆι φέρειν; perhaps we may compare the 
σκαφηφορία, ὑδριαφορία, σκιαδηφορία of the metic women and girls. 
About Oschophoroi (F 16) and other θαλλοφορίαι see Tresp RE V At, 
1934, col. 1215 f. 

3o (10) Lex. rhet. p. 254, 11 Bkr: ἐπίβοιον- τὸ ἐπὶ τῆι θυομένηι βοὶ θυόμενον. 
To decide between the readings IIay3póccx and IIaySópa« is not quite so 
easy here as in the Suda 5.ν. προτόνιον (from the Synagoge) where Mavddpa 
is a mistake made by lexicographer himself instead of Πάνδροσος pre- 
served by Photios. But material reasons tell in favour of Kekrops' daughter 

35 in this instance too because she is so closely connected with Athene 1) 
that the goddess herself is worshipped as ᾿Αθηνᾶ Πάνδροσος 3). Μοτεονετ, 
there is no evidence for the cult of Pandora in Athens: the fictitious 
oracle of Bakis (Aristoph. Ach. 071) πρῶτον Πανδώραι θῦσαι λευκότριχα 
xpióv, where the Scholia explain τῆι Γῆι, does not prove it, and the Ge 
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: the Akropolis has the epithet Kaorooópoc ?). The name of the so-called andora of the drinking-bowl of Nola, who is adorned by Athena and 
Hephaistos, is (’A )vnatSespa, and Demeter is worshipped by that name together with Κόρη Hpwtoyévq at Phlius and Myrrhinus *). The fact 

5 that Phanodemos (325 F 4) can mention among the daughters of Erech- theus Protogeneia and Pandora as those who sacrificed themselves for Athens also seems to tell against a cult of Pandora. We do not know whether Ph. gave them the same names, but for him the daughters of Erechtheus belong to Dionysos and receive vd (F 12). That Ge, 10 Demeter, Pandora, Anesidora essentially resemble each other does not 
concern textual criticism 5), and Stengel $) rightly warned us against 
finding the ritual prescription parallel to F ro in Suda s.v. Kovgorpógoc γῆ: 
ταύτηι δὲ θῦσαί φασι πρῶτον ᾿Ἐριχθόνιον ἐν ἀκροπόλει καὶ βωμὸν ἱδρύσασθαι, 
χάριν ἀποδιδόντα τῆι Γ Ὧν τῶν τροφείων- καταστῆσαι δὲ νόμιμον τοὺς θύοντάς 

15 τινι θεῶι, ταύτηι προθύειν. It is more likely that this information was taken 
from an Atthis than from a book Περὶ θυσιῶν, for it refers to the story of 
Erechthonios’ birth. We need not enter into the speculations of Spengel 
about this preliminary sacrifice ?), for even if we agree with A. Momm- 
sen 8) in replacing «wi Gece by τῆι θεῶι (ί.ε. Athene), this is still an 

?o offering to Koupozpóooc, who is not Anesidora or Pandora 3). Only the 
position in the Aithis of F 10 remains uncertain: cow and sheep are the 
sacrificial animals for Athene also at the Panathenaia !9), but the ritual 
prescription does not look very much like the description of a festival. 
It is perhaps more probable that Ph. supplied the aition for the special 

?5 prescription (as the author of the Suda did for the preliminary sacrifice 
to Ge), and in that case we may connect F ro with F 105/6 and the story 
of the daughters of Kekrops, which then stood in the second book !1). 

(11) Palaiphatos II. Απ. 22 Ζήτης καὶ Κάλαις... Βορέου δὲ παῖδες (ἀνδρός, 
οὐκ ἀνέμου) βοηθήσαντες αὐτῶι (scil. «àv det). Schol. Apoll. Rhod. 1, 

30 211/5ς 'Ηραγόρας δὲ ἐν τοῖς Μεγαρικοῖς (486 Ε 3) τὸν τὴν ᾿Ωρείθυιαν ἁρπά- 
σαντα Βορέαν υἱὸν Στρυμόνος φησίν, οὐχὶ δὲ tòv ğvsuov. Eustath. (Schol.) 
Dionys. Per. 423 Βορέας δὲ οὗτος βασιλεὺς ἦν Θράικης, ἅρπαξ ᾿Αττικοῦ 
τούτου γυναίου βασιλικοῦ, εἰ καὶ ὁ μῦθος διὰ τὴν ὁμωνυμίαν ἀπαναστήσας τῆς 

Υῆς τὸν ἄνθρωπον ἐξηνέμωσε: καθὰ καὶ ᾿Αιδωνεὺς (56ε Ε τϑ) βασιλεὺς μὲν ἦν, 

35 ὡς οἱ ἀκριβέστεροί φασιν, ᾿Ηπείρου τῆς ἐν Μολοττοῖς, πρὸς ὃν καὶ Πειρίθους 
.λθε καὶ Θησεὺς διὰ Περσεφόνην, ἀλλὰ δὴ καὶ ὁ 'Ηρακλῆς διὰ τὸν Κέρβερον 
χύνα πολλοῦ ἄξιον - ὅμως δὲ καὶ ἐκεῖνος ὁ ̓ Αιδωνεὺς δι᾽ ὁμοιότητα κλήσεως εἰς 
τὸν “Αιδην μεταλαμβάνεται, καὶ εἰς τὸν ὑπὸ γῆν τοῖς μυθογράφοις μετατίθεται 
Πλούτωνα. In this instance we accidentally are in possession 
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of even earlier evidence, viz. Plato’s (Phaidr. 229) attack on the &ypotxóc 
τις σοφία and the hesitant attitude of Herodotos (7, 189) towards the 
Ἑλλήνων λόγος and what of "AOnvator Aéyouow. If Oreithyia really was 
the gale on Brilettos, the ‘windsbraut’, before she was made the daughter 

5 of an Attic king !) this isa typical case of the beginning of rationalization: 
for not until the act (natural to folk-lore) of naming and thus personifying 
what is non-personal has been performed, do the difficulties arise which 
gradually lead to explaining it away or re-explaining it. In comparison 
with the method of explaining away ?)— elta σοφιζόµενος φαίην αὐτὴν 10 πνεῦμα βορέου κατὰ τῶν πλησίον πετρῶν σὺν Φαρμαχείαι 5) παίζουσαν ὦσαι, καὶ οὕτω δὴ τελευτήσασαν λεχθῆναι ὑπὸ τοῦ Βορέου ἀνάρπαστον γεγονέναι --- 
the rationalism of Ph. (here as e.g. in F 104) is moderate and limited to a detail, if an important one: the divine Boreas becomes the Thracian man 
who, after having become human, must have a father, to the invention 

15 of whom Ph. devoted no greater imagination than was shown by Herago- Tas—provided that Astraios is from Ph., which is quite uncertain 4). We should like to know whether Ph. counted this Boreas among the Thracians of Eumolpos, thus giving a consistent account of the daughters 
of Erechtheus (see F I2). A feature in a loxopía 5), uncertain as to its 20 origin but surely Athenian, represents the rape of Oreithyia as occurring when her father Erechtheus κοσμήσας ποτὲ πέμπει χανηφόρον θύσουσαν εἰς τὴν ἀκρόπολιν τῆι Πολιάδι "A8nv&t. There one thinks of the Panathe- naia ϐ) and notes the resemblance to the rape of the εἰς Βραυρῶνα κανηφόροι napbévor by the Pelasgians (F Tor). Particulars are lacking: we do not 25 know whether Ph. knew of issue from the marriage of Boreas and Orei- thyia?), nor whether, and if so to what place §), the Thracian carried the maiden, nor where Ph. localized the rape °). But it does seem certain that according to him, too, Oreithyia was a daughter of Erechtheus, as she was in the Atthis of Phanodemos (325 F 4); in the Ἑλλήνων λόγος 3o Hdt. 7, 189; in Simonides; Kallimachos F 321 Pf.; Apoll. Rhod. r, 212; Bibl. 3, 199; ad. There is actually no certain variant: the lemma of the Apollonios Scholion Kéxpoxoc 3t Ἐρέουσα, Ὠρείθυια, Πρόχρις is corrupt 19) ; the Macedonian pedigree (n. 4) deliberately moves the facts back in time. When on the only deinos that carries an inscription !) Kekrops and his 35 daughters are present beside Boreas, Erechtheus and Oreithyia, Kekrops certainly means the first king, not the son of Erechtheus Kekrops II, who was not yet known when the bowl was painted: the painter may well have assumed that the daughters of Kekrops were playmates of Oreithyia, for Kekrops was for him the immediate predecessor of Erech- 



theus; but the very fact that Erechtheus himself is also present shows that this painting does not imply a divergent tradition about the father of Oreithyia. It does not even indicate with certainty that Eroups of Παρθένοι were not yet distinguished as Atthidography 5 tried to distinguish them after the list of kings was estab- lished 12), Oreithyia had her Separate fate even when the IIapü£vot, not yet differentiated, sacrificed themselves for their country. (12) An analysis of the learned Scholion shows at once that the two fragments 12 and 194, which the editors hitherto have treated asa 10 unity, are taken from different contexts. A few words of the connecting Sentence have dropped out 1), but can easily be supplied. When the grammarian (certainly Didymos) commented on the Sophoclean verse which only refers to the Eumenides 2), he emptied out his box of notes on the word vngdatoc 3) and quoted Ph. twice: (1) together with Polemon 15 for the gods to whom páa were offered (F 12); (2) together with Krates of Athens, who wrote a book Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι θυσιῶν (no. 362), for the notion νηφάλια ξύλα (F 194). In F 194 it seems certain from 6 8% Φιλόχορος ἀκριβέστερόν yar that Didymos corrected Krates (probably the latest treatise on the Subject) from Ph., presumably using the homonymous 20 work of the latter IIeo| 6ucuy which must have contained a discussion of the notion. The same relation exists between the authors quoted in F 12: Polemon did not supply the quotation from the second book of the Atthis, but Didymos supplemented Polemon’s list of seven gods arranged in groups from Ph. who had treated in detail the νηφάλιοι θυσίαι {οτ 25 Dionysos and the daughters of Erechtheus t). Where and how, it is difficult to tell. The conjunction te xai makes a common sacrifice seem likely, and one might Suggest at first sight an aitiological account and the 
war with Eumolpos (F 13). F 105, where it is uncertain how far the quo- 
tation from Ph. extends, cannot be used against the suggestion. It is 

3° more serious that our tradition does not know Dionysos in the story of 
Erechtheus either in this connexion or elsewhere; it hardly yields any- 
thing beyond the fact that the original IIapüévo: were subject to widely 
divergent interpretations, and it is at least conceivable that Ph. gave 
variants or discussed the question systematically. Phanodemos (F 4) 

35 identified with the daughters of Erechtheus the Παρθένοι Ὑακινθίδες, 
and as these are sometimes identified with the “Tédec, the nurses of Diony- 
Sos, there might actually be a way leading from this tale to the connexion 
in F 125). But Robert’s interpretationê) of an Attic pelike from Kerch 
and his inference from the combination of Euripides’ Erechtheus F 357 N? 
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and Ph. ‘that the Erechthides, having become Hyades, had the very same 
office in Athens as elsewhere, viz. the attendence on, and nursing of, the 
child Dionysos’ is very doubtful. It is almost as uncertain whether Ph. 
can have known the alleged connexion ?) between the Lacedaemonian 

5 Hyakinthos and the Attic Hyakinthides. After all, Ph. at the most only 
gives us the fact of a common sacrifice to Dionysos and the daughters 
of Erechtheus (which cannot very well be doubted), but it is impossible 
to state whether this was an essential feature of the account of the reign 
of Erechtheus, or a casual remark belonging to the digression about 

10 Dionysos (F 5-7) meant to characterize the god. In view of Plutarch. 
De tuend. san. x9 p. 132 Ἑ καὶ γὰρ αὐτῶι τῶι Διονύσωι πολλάχις νηφάλια 
θύομεν, ἐθιζόμενοι χαλῶς μὴ ζητεῖν ἀεὶ τὸν ἄκρατον it seems possible that 
Ph. established a connexion between the inventor of mixing the wine 
(F 5) and the receiver of wine-less sacrifices (F 12 with a definite ritual 

15 fact, where Plutarch has a vague rodAcxtc). 
(13) The aitiological legend connects the Boedromia festival with the 

assistance given to the Athenians by Ion in the war with Eumolpos. 
Της απίβοτ Περὶ μηνῶν (ος Περὶ ἑορτῶν) used in Et. Gen. s.v. Βοηδρομιών 3) 
does the same. But there is a difference in the etymological explanation: 

20 Ph. derives the name of the festival directly from an old word Box3po- 
μεῖν -- βοηθεῖν (found in Tragedy), stressing its second component 
δρομεῖν (θεῖν) and thus getting the meaning ‘help with great speed’ 
(μετὰ σπουδῆς παραγίνεσθαι Hesych. s.v. βοηδρομεῖν); the source of the 
Et. Gen. finds the (battle-)cry in the composite word and thus derives 

25 it ἀπὸ τῆς τοῦ στρατεύματος βοῆς τῆς ἐπὶ τῶι ἄστει δραμούσης. Α5 ΡΗ. dates 
the war under Erechtheus, the story of Demeter must have preceded; 
and as he has not written a special book on Eleusis (as Melanthios did) 
he cannot have recorded this story, which played an important part in 
every Atthis, quite summarily. But the very scanty remains (F 103/4) 3° preserved seem to imply that he did not mention much special, or 
remote, tradition and that he probably did not develop an own conception 
of the deity, as he did in the case of Dionysos (F 5/7). It may remain 
an open question whether the mantis of the State was less interested on principle in the Eleusinian cult than Melanthios, who perhaps was 2&nyn- 35 τὴς ἐξ Εὐμολπιδῶν. In any case, it would be to πο purpose to present 
the whole tradition on Eleusis, which is voluminous but uniform as to the main facts. Instead we shall set forth clearly the questions arising from F 13 2), not obscuring them by preconceived ideas or by interposing 
the general tradition: (1) In Ph.s record, what was the relation (if any) 
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between the assistance given by Ion and the sacrifice of the daughters of 
Kekrops or Erechtheus (F 105)? These two motifs originally exclude 
each other, and it may be inferred that Ph. had more to say about Ion than 
Is preserved in this fragment. (2) Did there exist, besides his aition, 

5 another which connected the Boedromia with the Amazon War of Theseus ? 
The passage in Plutarch Tes. 27, 2--ἢ μὲν οὖν μάχη Βοηδρομιῶνος ἐγένετο 
μηνὸς  ἐφ᾽ ἧι τὰ Βοηδρόμια μέχρι νῦν ᾿Αθηναῖοι θύουσιν- -ἰδ τοί an altogether 
safe foundation for this (fairly general) assumption, because the text 
seems to be corrupt 3). Apparently Plutarch merely determined the date 

10 of the Amazon battle by the Boedromia festival, the date of which is 
lacking in F 13; and as Boedromion seems to have been generally the 
Athenian month for celebrating victories 4) the note does not seem to be 
of chronological, but only of heortological, value: the god to whom 
Theseus sacrifices is not Apollo Boedromios but Phobos. The existence 

15 of a second aition might be inferred with more probability from Macrob. 
Sat. 1, 17, 18 hanc vocem, id est te Ilavy, confirmasse fertur oraculum 
Delphicum Atheniensibus petentibus opem dei adversus Amazonas Theseo 
regnante; namque inituros bellum iussit his ipsis verbis semet ipsum au- 
xiliatorem invocare hortarique, and from Schol. Kallimach. Hymn. 2, 69 

20 ὤπολλον, πολλοί σε Βοηδρόμιον καλέουσι] πολέμου ἐπελθόντος τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις 
ἔχρησεν αὐτοῖς ὁ θεὸς μετὰ βοῆς ἐπιθέσθαι τοῖς πολεμίοις’ οἱ δὲ τοῦτο ποιῆ- 

σαντες ἐνίκησαν, ὅθεν Βοηδρόμιος ᾿Απόλλων. Της former quotation, how- 
ever, which reached Macrobius through Apollodoros 5), does not deal 
with BoySpéui0¢ but with Maidv; and the latter does not mention either 

25 Theseus or the war with the Amazons. On the other hand, in F 13 
Apollon as the deity of the festival is omitted, and it is not safe to 
supply him in Ph. relying only on the idea that the Apollon BonSpéptog ê) 
cannot be separated from the Boydpdpia; for Ph. derives the name of the 

festival from the Bon3popeiv of Ion, who (as is understandable from his 
3° manner of rationalism; cp. F 11) is for him the son of Xuthos, not of 

Apollo (see infra). (3) The suggestion which connects the Boedromia 
legend with the battle of Marathon ?) where the ΑἴΠεπίθης δρόµωι ἵεντο 
ἐς τοὺς βαρβάρους ὃ) is very doubtful. Here again the sixth of Boedromion 
—the day after the Genesia, the general Athenian festival of the dead— 

35 has none but heortological importance °): it is the day of Artemis; it is 

to Artemis that the polemarch makes his vow; and it is Enyalios who is 

associated with her, not Apollon Boedromios !9. Moreover, .for Ph. 
βοηδρομεῖν ἆοες not mean the charge of an attacking army, the μετὰ βοῆς 

ἐπιθέσθαι, Ὀυΐ βοηθεῖν πολλῆι σπουδῆι. Τμαέ is first and foremost merely 
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an etymology which does not surprise us in a scholar; but it is only 
natural that Ph. connected it with an event in the mythical history of 
Athens. There is not the least resemblance to the historical event at 
Marathon, and a method of research which conversely explains the 

5 historical event as an invention from the Boedromia legend or the 
Boedromia customs (which we do not know) is in my opinion completely 
wrong. If according to Ph. Ion comes to the help of the Athenians the 
methodical question has to be: where does he come from? The answer 
to this, and moreover the context in which the explanation of the Boe- 

10 dromia occurred in Ph., are supplied by Strabo 8, 7, 1: Xuthos, the son 
of Hellen, «iy Ἔρεχθέως θυγατέρα γήμας ὤικισε τὴν Τετράπολιν τῆς Αττικῆς᾽ 
Οἰνόην, Μαραθῶνα, Προβάλινθον καὶ Τρικόρυθον; οἳ his sons Achaios fied 
to the Peloponnese and became eponymous king of the Acheans, 
Ἴων δὲ τοὺς μετ’ Εὐμόλπου νικήσας Θρᾶικας οὕτως ηὐδοκίμησεν ὥστ᾽ ἐπέτρε- 15 ψαν αὐτῶι τὴν πολιτείαν ᾿Αθηναῖοι. ὁ δὲ πρῶτον μὲν εἰς τέτταρας φυλὰς διεῖλε 
τὸ πλῆθος, εἶτα εἰς τέτταρας βίους: τοὺς μὲν γὰρ γεωργοὺς ἀπέδειξε, τοὺς 
δὲ δημιουργούς, τοὺς δὲ ἱεροποιούς, τετάρτους δὲ τοὺς Φύλακας. τοιαῦτα δὲ πλείω διατάξας τὴν χώραν ἐπώνυμον ἑαυτοῦ κατέλιπεν xvÀ. This combi- 
nation ™) is obviously Athenian, and if Strabo (which is quite possible) 

20 excerpted Ephoros!?) the latter used an Attic source, presumably 
Hellanikos. The version occurred in the Atthis of Kleidemos *) and, with more details, in one of the Atthides used by Aristotle: 'A0x. F 1 
ΨΜ{Η ᾿Απόλλων πατρῶιος and the πολέμαρχος Ι0η; ᾿Αθπ. 3, 2 ὅθεν καὶ τὸν 
Ἴωνα μετεπέμψαντο χρείας καταλαβούσης; 41, 2 πρώτη .. . μετάστασις τῶν 25 ἐξ ἀρχῆς Ἴωνος καὶ τῶν μετ’ αὐτοῦ συνουκησάντων - τότε γὰρ πρῶτον εἰς τὰς τέτταρας συνενεμήθησαν φυλάς, καὶ τοὺς Φυλοβασιλέας κατέστησαν. ΡΗ., ΝΟ also wrote a special book about the Tetrapolis (F 73/5), must have record- ed these events: the particulars escape us; it is just possible that his Ion (like the Ion of Strabo's source ?), when coming to the help of the 30 Athenians, reigned in the Tetrapolis, one of the Twelve Towns (F 94). But it seems more likely that he came from Achaia, as in Pausan. 7, 1, where he is killed in the battle and buried in the deme Potamoi. Neither from this story nor from the pre-Herodotean tradition about the στρα- τάρχης lon can we draw an inference as to the age of the Boedromia 35 legend: the aition, provided and etymologically explained by Ph., may well be that author’s invention. The fact of Ion being the grandson of Erechtheus is, in view of the length of the reign of this king, as little objectionable as the trial of Alkippe under Kekrops M). Moreover, the war with Eumolpos usually means the end of Erechtheus (although not 
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always in the same way), and this perhaps made it possible for Ion to create the state of the four phylai and/or to decide about his successor 15). Each Atthidographer may have told the details differently; such diver- Bences were probably wider and more numerous than we readily imagine; 5 But it is easily intelligible that a later forger of Attic primeval history 
(Pherekydes-Antiochos 333 F 2) could neglect the wholelegend. "Iov] He is the son of Xuthos both in Ph. and in Herodotos and probably in Hellanikos-E phoros 16), Whether Aristotle ’A@x. F I) mentioned the 
parents of Ion we do not know ; the fact that Ion introduced the Apollon Io Patroos is no evidence for his having regarded him as son of Apollo; 
Schol. Aristoph. Av. r 537 follows Euripides with ἐξ ᾿Απόλλωνος καὶ Κρεού- 
σης τῆς Ἐούθου «γυναικός». What Ph.s attitude towards Euripides was, 
or how he explained the cult of Apollon Patroos (that he explained it, 
may be assumed as certain), we do not know. Herodt. 1, 147, I in the 

15 definition εἰσὶ δὲ πάντες Ἴωνες ὅσοι ἀπ᾽ ᾿Αθηνέων γεγόνασι καὶ ᾿Απατούρια 
ἄγουσι ὁρτήν does not mention Ion, and Euripides, who calls Ion 
Χτίστορ᾽ ᾿Ασιάδος χθονός (Ion 74; but see 1581/8) does not mention the 
Apaturia, the reason for this being possibly that they were not established 
according to Athenian tradition 17) until after Troy. Nor can Ph. have 

20 given a different account of this festival. Εὐμολπου --- Ερεχθέως 
βασιλεύοντος] Τπε ἠαίε of the war (cf. F 105) is the usual one: Thukyd. 2, 15, 
1 ἐπολέμησαν.... καὶ ᾿Ελευσίνιοι μετ᾽ Εὐμόλπου πρὸς ᾿Ἐρεχθέα; Eurip. 
Erechtheus F 362 N?; Isokr. Panath. 193 Θρᾶικες μὲν γὰρ μετ᾽ Εὐμόλπου τοῦ 
Ποσειδῶνος εἰσέβαλον εἰς THY χώραν ἡμῶν, ὃς ἠμφισβήτησεν ᾿Ερεχθεῖ τῆς πό- 

55 λέως, φάσκων Ποσειδῶ πρότερον ᾿Αθηνᾶς καταλαβεῖν αὐτήν; Ευ56Ό. α. Αγ. 
650 (var. 648 A; 642 Arm.) = 28th year of Erechtheus 6 κατὰ Ἐὔμολπον 
πόλεμος ἀφ᾿ οὗ of EdpodntSa. ’A@hvnow; and others. The autoschediasm 
οἱ Αἰκάαπιας Ο. 23- “Μενεσθεὺς δὲ πρῶτος λέγεται κοσμῆσαι τάξεις... . 
ἡνίκα. Εὔμολπος ὁ Ποσειδῶνος ἐπ᾿ ᾿Αθηναίους ἐστράτευσε Θρᾶικας ἄγων --- 

30 is of no importance 15), and we may disregard also the entry of Euseb. 
a. Abr. 684 (var. 683/7) which moves Ion down to the fifteenth !9) year 
of the second Kekrops: Ion vir fortis (gewesener feldherr der Athener Arm = 
στρατηγὸς γενόμενος ᾿Αθηναίων) ex suo vocabulo Athenienses Tones vocavit. 
Incidentally, tradition equally agrees in the dating of the arrival of 

35 Demeter and the establishment of the mysteries under Erechtheus: 
Marm. Par. 239 A 12/5; Justin. 2, 6, 12; (Hekataios of Abdera-) Diodor. 
1, 20, 3 ὁμολογεῖν δὲ καὶ τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους ὅτι βασιλεύοντος ᾿Ερεχθέως .. . 
ἣ τῆς Δήμητρος ἐγένετο παρουσία πρὸς αὐτοὺς καὶ ἡ δωρεὰ τοῦ σίτου πρὸς δὲ 2 τούτοις αἱ τελεταὶ καὶ τὰ μυστήρια ταύτης τῆς θεοῦ τότε κατεδείχθησαν ἐν 
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"EAcuciw; Bill. 3, 199-205; Euseb. a. Abr. 630 (var. 620/2) = beginning of Erechtheus sub quo et mysteria coeperunt; and others. It is doubtful 
whether the dating under his predecessor Pandion 2°) is a real variant, 
or due to a later levelling process. In any case, the “imua ti rote 5 Εὐμολπίδαι τῶν τελετῶν ἐξάρχουσι ξένοι ὄντες 21), which was bound to arise after Eumolpos had superseded Immarados in his position as the 
leader of the Thracians 22), is of greater importance; and so are the 
different combinations by which it was answered %). An agreement 
with the enemy, like the one Kleidemos (F 18) supplied for the war 10 with the Amazons, is conceivable but cannot be proved, and as early an author an Andron (10 F 13) made Εὔμολπον τὸν καταδείξαντα τὴν μύησιν καὶ ἱεροφάντην γεγονότα the son of ‘the poet Musaios’ and the fifth descendant from the Thracian Eumolpos. This version cannot be purely Attic, for Andron derives the Kerykes and the Eumolpids from this I5 ancestor. Possibly the £woi of Istros (334 F 22) replaced the Thracian by Musaios when calling the founder of the mysteries the grandson of Triptolemos through Deiope; and the Atthis of the Parian Marble almost seems to have omitted the whole Eleusinian War *) for in its detailed group of notes ?5) the poet of Demeter Orpheus and the poet of the mys- 20 teries Eumolpos appear ten years after the gift of corn and after Tripto- lemos **). Surely Ph. must somehow have defined his view, but we cannot clearly distinguish what it was. Although in F 13 and in F 104 the Eleusinians are lacking, and although Phanodemos (325 F 4) when mention- ing the sacrifice of the virgins ?”) speaks of ‘a Boeotian war’, the Eumolpos, 25 son of Poseidon, of F 13 cannot be but the Thracian, whether he be a contemporary of the Thracian ravisher of Oreithyia (F rri) or, in ac- cordance with the accepted genealogy 28), his grandson. Moreover, Ph. (F 208) makes Musaios, who when Connected genealogically with Eumolpos usually is his father 29), his son by Selene. We do not know whether he 30 did this in the Atthis, for he dealt fully with Orpheus (and therefore probably also with Musaios) in Περὶ μαντικῆς. Ιπαηγ σαςς, this Musaios °°) παραλύσεις (2) καὶ τελετὰς xal καθαρμοὺς συνέθηχεν; ἔ]εςε τελεταί evident- ly are a book and cannot refer to the mysteries which, although they actually are tedctat, are always distinguished from the καθαρμοί. For 35 instance Marm. Par. A 15 dates the introduction of the mysteries by Eu- molpos (?) under Erechtheus, whereas it dates the first x«0«puóc which is 

e Eleusinian &yóv 31) 
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(14-16) The three fragments must be treated together because to a certain degree they illuminate each other. It may appear surprising at first sight that I have placed F 16 before Theseus’ expedition to Crete (F 17) and not among the fragments relating to Theseus; perhaps even 5 more surprising that I did not assign F 183 to the Atthis although it deals with the deipnophoroi. I do not by any means presume that my ar- rangement is correct, but, as a matter of fact, none of the three fragments 14-16 contains a date, and F I4 almost certainly belongs to the reign of Erechtheus; there also are some indications that Ph. largely unravelled 10 the complex history of Theseus as narrated in Demon’s Atthis which immediately preceded his own 1), 
A new light has been thrown on Athena Skiras, and incidentally on 

the two festivals of the Skira and the Oschophoria, by the great inscription 
Agora Inv. I 3244 from 363/2 B.C. which contains a covenant between 

15 the two branches of the ‘clan’ of the Salaminioi, viz. the XoAapívtot 2x 
τῶν Ἑπταφυλῶν απά the Σαλαμίνιοι ἀπὸ Σουνίου). Βιέ in using the in- 
scription two limitations must be observed: (1) it gives numerous and 
detailed regulations about the cult of the clan besides a full sacrificial 
calendar, but it does, of course, not give a systematic description of these 

20 cults and even less anything about their historical development. I give 
an example which concerns our fragments 3): the inscription contains 
regulations about both the cult of Athena Skiras and the selection of the 
oschophoroi and deipnophoroi, but it neither mentions the name of the 
Oschophoria, nor does it give another name for the festival(s) of Athena 

25 Skiras. It does not tell us what the oschophoroi and the deipnophoroi 
are, or what their business is, it does not even state expressly that they 
belong to the cult of A. Skiras 4). All these matters belong to the back- 
ground assumed to be generally known in the clan, and if we wish to 
form a clear idea of this background we must have recourse to conclusions 

30 from, and combinations with, our literary tradition. (2) The inscription 
is exclusively concerned with a gentilitial cult of the Salaminioi, and the 
picture of this cult which we get from the inscription is uniform and 
on the whole also clear notwithstanding the first limitation which 
causes a number of questions to remain unanswered. E 

35 The literary tradition refers to all Attica, and not to Attica alone; it is 
connected with all places in which Skiras, Skiros, and Skiron appear, 
and with all points really or apparently related to them. It explains 
cultic facts and speculates on them; it is full of criticism by the Atthido- 
graphers of each other, and even more of the authors of Megarika. It is 
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the literary tradition which actually makes difficulties, and Ph. belongs 
to this sphere. Even apart from the particular difficulty that we are quite 
insufficiently informed about his doctrine (for in F 15/16 it has dropped 
out, and in F 14 it has been preserved in a most succinct form, and 

5 certainly not complete); and even assuming as a matter of course that he 
knew all particulars of the gentilitial cult of the Salaminioi, it is uncertain 
how far it is allowable (converting in a manner our first limitation) 
to use the epigraphically attested facts of the cult for restoring Ph.s 
theory and the literary tradition. We cannot tell prima facie whether he 

10 tried to disentangle the very complex tradition by taking his departure 
from the clan-cult and thus to harmonize the contradictory statements, 
or whether he confined himself to setting out and explaining the various 
groups of tradition as he thought he recognized them. So far as we can 
decide this question of principle, everything in my opinion favours the 

15 supposition that he took the latter course 5). It is at least quite certain 
that not only the one Skiros of Phaleron occurred in the Atthis °), and 
that we must not equate even this Skiros with the Skiros worshipped 
by the clan of the Salaminioi ?). It is therefore our first task to establish 
what account Ph. gave of each individual group of traditions, and in 

20 order to do so it is necessary to present the scraps (we have no more) 
of the entire literary tradition about Skira and Oschophoria so far as is 
desirable for the comprehension of F 14-16, for the performance of the 
task is possible up to a point only in the context of the whole tradition 8). 
Attention must be called to the fact that only the smallest part of the 

25 tradition can be assigned to certain authors, and that these authors, as 
far as they are not late heortologists, belong to the latest period of 
Atthidography 9). But it is self-evident that the facts with which these 
authors work, or which they try to explain, go back earlier, some of them 
far earlier, than even the earliest Atthidographers. 

3o I (F 14): 1) Phot. Suda s.v. Σχῖρος 19): σχιάδειον 11), «Σκίρα» 13) ἑορ- 
τή τις ἀγομένη τῆι ᾿Αθηνᾶι, ὅτε 13) σχιαδείων ἐφρόντιζον ἐν ἀχμῆι τοῦ καύμα- 
τος” σχέρα δὲ τὰ σχιάδεια 14). οἱ δὲ οὐ διὰ τοῦτό φασιν ἀλλὰ διὰ τὴν ἀπὸ σχίρων 
᾿Αθηνᾶν, ἣν Θησεὺς ἐποίησεν, ὅτε ἐπανήιει ἀποκτείνας τὸν Μινώταυρον" 
ἡ σκίρα δέ ἐστι γῆ λευκή, ὥσπερ γύψος 15), οἱ δέ φασιν ἀπὸ Σκίρου τοῦ 

35 ᾿Ελευσινίου 16) μάντεως γενέσθαι τὴν ἐπωνυμίαν ταύτην, ἄλλοι δὲ 
ἀπὸ Σχίρου τοῦ συνοικίσαντος Σαλαμῖνα 17 ). 2) Pausan. 1, 36, 3 ἰοῦσι 
δὲ ἐπ’ ᾿Ελευσῖνα ἐξ ̓ Αθηνῶν ἣν ̓ Αθηναῖοι καλοῦσιν 'Ὁδὸν Ἱερὰν ᾿Ανθεμοχρίτου 
πεποίηται μνῆμα. ἐς τοῦτον Μεγαρεῦσίν ἐστιν ἀνοσιώτατον ἔργον... (4) 
μετὰ δὲ τοῦ ᾿Ανθεμοκρίτου τὴν στήλην Μολοττοῦ τε τάφος... καὶ χωρίον 



Σχῖρον 18) ent τοιῶιδε χαλούμενον - ᾿Ελευσινίοις πολεμοῦσι πρὸς Ἐρεχθέα ἀνὴρ μάντις ἦλθεν ἐκ Δωδώνης ὄνομα Σκῖρος, ὃς xal τῆς Σκιράδος ἱδρύσατο ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἐπὶ Φαληρῶι τὸ ἀρχαῖον ἱερόν πεσόντα δὲ αὐτὸν ἐν τῆι μάχηι θάπτουσιν ᾿Ελευσίνιοι 
5 πλησίον ποταμοῦ χειμάρρου, καὶ τῶι τε χωρίωι τὸ ὄνομα ἀπὸ τοῦ ἥρωός ἐστι καὶ τῶι ποταμῶι. 3) Plutarch. Thes. 10 Zxeípo- να 19) δὲ πρὸ τῆς Μεγαρικῆς ἀνεῖλε (scil. Θησεύς) ῥίψας κατὰ τῶν πετρῶν, ὡς μὲν ὁ OG λόγος ληιστεύοντα τοὺς παριόντας.., (2) οἱ δὲ Μεγαρόθεν συγγραφεῖς .... ληιστῶν μὲν κολαστήν, ἀγαθῶν δὲ καὶ δικαίων οἰχεῖον ἀνδρῶν καὶ φίλον. (1) Alaxóv 10 τε γὰρ Ἑλλήνων ὁσιώτατον νομίζεσθαι, χαὶ Κυγχρέα 20) τιμὰς θεῶν ἔχειν ᾿Αθήνησιν τὸν Σαλαμίνιον.... Σκείρωνα τοίνυν Κυγχρέως μὲν γενέσθαι γαμβρόν, Αἰακοῦ δὲ πενθερόν, Πηλέως δὲ καὶ Τελαμῶνος πάππον, ἐξ, ᾿Ενδηίδος γεγονότων τῆς Σκείρωνος 21} καὶ Χαρι- 

Χλοῦς θυγατρός. (4) .... ἀλλὰ Θησέα φασὶν οὐχ ὅτε τὸ πρῶτον ἐβάδιζεν εἰς ᾿Αθήνας, ἀλλ᾽ ὕστερον ᾿Βλευσῖνά τε λαβεῖν Μεγαρέων ἐχόντων, παρα- 15 κρουσάµενον Διοχλέα τὸν ἄρχοντα, καὶ Σκείρωνα ἀποκτεῖναι. ταῦτα μὲν οὖν ἔχει τοιαύτας ἀντιλογίας. 4) Pausan. 1, 39 6: Κλήσωνος δὲ τοῦ Λέλεγος γενέσθαι 
Iv (scil. λέγουσιν οἱ Μεγαρεῖς), τοῦ Πύλα «δὲ» Σκίρωνα «τοῦτον» 22) συνοικῆσαι 
Πανδίονος θυγατρί, καὶ ὕστερον Νίσωι τῶι Πανδίονος ἐς ἀμφισβήτησιν ἐλθεῖν περὶ τῆς 
ἀρχῆς Σχίρωνα 23), xai σφισιν Αἰχχὸν δικάσαι βασιλείαν μὲν διδόντα Νίσωι καὶ τοῖς ἀπο- 20 γόνοις, Σκίρωνι δὲ ἡγεμονίαν εἶναι πολέμου. 5) Strabo 9, 1, 9: ἐκαλεῖτο δ᾽ ἑτέροις 
ὀνόμασι τὸ παλαιόν (scil. ἡ Σαλαμίς) - xal γὰρ Σκιρὰς 24) καὶ Κυγχρ«ερία 35) ἀπό τινων 
ἡρώων: ἀφ᾽ οὗ μὲν ᾿Αθηνᾶ τε λέγεται Σκιρὰς καὶ τόπος Σκίρα 36} ἐν τῆι ᾿Αττικῆι καὶ ἐπὶ Σκίρωι 27) ἱεροποιία τις χαὶ ὁ μὴν ὁ Σχιροφοριών, ἀφ᾽ οὗ δὲ καὶ Κυγχρείδης 28) ὅφις ὄν 
φησιν 'Ησίοδος (Ε 107 Rz) τραφέντα ὑπὸ Κυγχρέως ἐξελαθῆναι ὑπὸ Εὐρυλόχου 38) 

25 λυμαινόμενον τὴν νῆσον, ὑποδέξασθαι δὲ αὐτὸν τὴν Δήμητραν εἰς ᾿Ελευσῖνα, 
καὶ γενέσθαι ταύτης ἀμφίπολον. 6) Steph. Βγα. 5.ν. Σχῖβος 39) - ᾿Αρχαδίας κατοικία -++.€ott xal ἕτερον Σκίρον τόπος ᾿Αττικός 91) : χαὶ Σκιρωνίδες πέτραι ἀπὸ Σκίρωνος - 
ἢ οὕτως 32) μὲν ἀπὸ τόπου, ὁ τόπος δὲ ἀπὸ Σκίρου ἥρωος. ἐν δὲ τῶι τόπωι τούτωι αἱ 
πόρναι ἐκαθέζοντο + ἴσως δὲ καὶ τὸ σκιραφεῖον 33), ὅπερ δηλοῖ τὸν τόπον εἰς ὃν οἱ κυβευταί 34) 

30 συνίασι" καὶ ὁ σκιροφόρος 35), ὃ σημαίνει τὸν ἀκόλαστον καὶ κυβευτήν 36), ἀπὸ τῶν ἐν Σχί- 
ρωι 37) διατριβόντων. Σκίρα δὲ κέκληται τινὲς μὲν ὅτι ἐπὶ Σκίρωι 38) ̓ Αθήνησι 39) θύεται, 
ἄλλοι δὲ «ὅτι» ἀπὸ τῶν γινομένων ἱερῶν Δήμητρι καὶ Κόρηι ἐν τῆι ἑορτῆι ταύτηι ᾿Επί- 
Txipa (7) κέκληται 40). λέγεται καὶ ὁ Σκίρος 41} καὶ τὸ Σκίριον. βαρύνεται δ. 7) Lex. 
thet. p. 300, 23 Bkr (Et. M. p. 717 28,): Σκειραφεῖά ἐστι τὰ κυβεῖα, ἥτοι ἐπεὶ σχεί- 

35 Ραφός τις ἐστιν ὄργανον κυβευτικόν 43), ἢ ἀπὸ Σκειράφου τινὸς κυβευτοῦ, ἢ ὅτι ἐν τῶι 
τῆς Σκειράδος ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερῶι οἱ χυβευταὶ ἔπαιζον, ἔξω τῆς πόλεως ὄντι 49). 
8) Schol. Ατίβίορη. Εοο]. 18 ὅσα Σκίροις ἔδοξε ταῖς ἐμαῖς φίλαις] Σχίρα ἑορτή 
ἐστι τῆς Σκιράδος ᾿Αθηνᾶς, Σκιροφοριῶνος τβ: οἱ δὲ Δήμητρος *4) xoi Κόρης. 
ἐν ἦι ὁ ἱερεὺς τοῦ ᾿Ερεχθέως φέρει σκιάδειον λευκόν, ὃ λέγεται σκῖρον. 9) 

49 Schol. Aristoph. Thesm. 834 Ernvioww xai Lxipors] ἀμφότεραι. ἑορταὶ 
γυναιχῶν τὰ μὲν Στήνια πρὸ δυεῖν τῶν Θεσμοφορίων Πυανεψιῶνος 0, và δὲ 

Σχίρα λέγεσθαί φασι τινὲς «διὰ»τὰ γινόμενα ἱερὰ ἐν τῆι ἑορτῆι ταύτηι Δήμητρι 

χαὶ Κόρηι, οἱ δὲ ὅτι ᾿Επίσκιρα (7) θύεται τῆι ᾿Αθηνᾶι 45). 10) Schol. Clem. Al. Protrept. 2, 17 p. 302, 8 51. Σκιροφόρια ἑορτῆς ὄνομα ἐπιτελου- 
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μένης) τῆι ᾿Αθηνᾶι διὰ Σχίρωνα τὸν λυμαινόμενον πᾶσι τοῖς παρ᾽ αὐτὸν καταίρουσιν ... ἀναιρεθέντα δὲ ὑπὸ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς. 11) (a) Clem. Al. Protrept. 2, 17, 1 βούλει καὶ τὰ Φερεφάττης ἀνθολόγια διηγήσομαί σοι 47) καὶ τὸν κάλαθον καὶ τὴν ἁρπαγὴν τὴν ὑπὸ ᾿Αιδωνέως καὶ τὸ χάσμα 45) τῆς γῆς καὶ τὰς ὗς τὰς Εὐβουλέως τὰς συγ- χαταποθείσας ταῖν θεαῖν 49) δι’ ἣν αἰτίαν ἐν τοῖς Θεσμοφορίοις μεγαρίζοντες δ0) χοίρους ἐμβάλλουσιν ; ταύτην τὴν μυθολογίαν αἱ γυναῖκες ποικίλως κατὰ πόλιν ἑορτάζουσι, Θεσμο- φόρια, Σκιροφόρια, «᾿Αρρητοφόρια» δ], πολυτρόπως τὴν Φερεφάττης ἐκτραγωιδοῦσαι ἁρπαγήν. (Ὁ) Schol. Lucian. p. 275, 23 R: Θεσμοφορίοις] Θεσμοφορία ἑορτὴ "Ἑλλήνων μυστήρια περιέχουσα" /| τὰ δὲ αὐτὰ xal Σχιρροφορία καλεῖται. // ἤγετο δὲ κατὰ τὸν μυθω- 10 δέστερον λόγον, ὅτι «ὅτε» 55) ἀνθολογοῦσα ἡρπάζετο ἡ Κόρη ὑπὸ τοῦ Πλούτωνος, τότε χατ᾽ ἐκεῖνον τὸν τόπον Εὐβουλεύς τις συβώτης ἔνεμεν ὗς, χαὶ συγκατεπόθησαν τῶι χάσματι τῆι Κόρηι 53). εἰς οὖν τιμὴν τοῦ Εὐβουλέως ῥιπτεῖσθαι τοὺς χοίρους εἰς τὸ χάσματα τῆς Δήμητρος καὶ τῆς Κόρης. τὰ δὲ σαπέντα τῶν ἐμβληθέντων εἰς τὰ μέγαρα κάτω ἀναφέρουσιν ἀντλήτριαι καλούμεναι γυναῖκες καθαρεύσασαι τριῶν ἡμερῶν .. . καὶ ἀνενέγκασαι ἐπιτιθέ- 15 ασιν ἐπὶ τῶν βωμῶν, ὧν νομίζουσι τὸν λαμβάνοντα καὶ τῶι σπόρωι συγκαταβάλλοντα εὖφο- ρίαν ἕξειν 54) (expulsion or appeasement of the guarding 8péxovtec by noise and ta πλάσματα ἐχεῖνα) .... /| τὰ δ᾽ αὐτὰ καὶ ᾿Αρρητοφόρια καλεῖται xal ἄγεται τὸν αὐτὸν λόγον ἔχοντα περὶ τῆς τῶν καρπῶν γενέσεως καὶ τῆς τῶν ἀνθρώπων σπορᾶς. ἀναφέρονται δὲ χἀνταῦθα ἄρρητα ἱερά 95). bx στέατος τοῦ σίτου κατεσκευασμένα, μιμήματα δραχόντων καὶ ἀνδρείων 20 σχημάτων. // λαμβάνουσι δὲ κώνου θαλλοὺς διὰ τὸ πολύγονον τοῦ φυτοῦ. ἐμβάλλονται δὲ καὶ εἰς τὰ μέγαρα... . καὶ χοῖροι, ὡς ἤδη ἔφαμεν, καὶ αὐτοὶ διὰ τὸ πολύτοχον εἰς σύν- 

οι 

τοὺς Δημητρίους καρποὺς παρέχουσα ἐποίησεν ἥμερον τὸ τῶν ἀνθρώπων γένος. ὁ μὲν οὖν ἄνω τῆς ἑορτῆς λόγος ὁ μυθικός, ὁ δὲ προχείµενος φυσικός. Θεσμοφορία δὲ καλεῖται καθότι Θεσμοφόρος ἡ Δημήτηρ κατονομάζεται τιθεῖσα νόμους ἤτοι θεσμούς, καθ᾽ οὓς τὴν τροφὴν πορίζεσθαί τε χαὶ κατεργάζεσθαι ἀνθρώπους δέον δ6). 
II (F 15-16): 1) Schol. Nikand. Alex. 100 ὀσχοφόροι 55) δὲ λέγον- ται ᾿Αθήνησι παῖδες ἀμφιθαλεῖς ἁμιλλώμενοι κατὰ φυλάς, οἳ λαμβάνοντες κλήματα ἀμπέλου ἐκ τοῦ ἱεροῦ τοῦ Διονύσου ἔτρεχον εἰς τὸ τῆς Σκιράδος ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερόν. 2) Proklos Chrest. (Phot. Bibl. 239 p. 332 a 13 *9)) ὠσχοφορικὰ δὲ µέλη παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις ἥιδετο δ) τοῦ χοροῦ δὲ δύο νεανίαι, κατὰ γυναῖκας ἐστολισμένοι, κλῆμα ἀμπέλου κομίζοντες μεστὸν εὐθαλῶν βοτρύων (ἐκάλουν δ᾽ αὐτὸ ὤσχην, ἀφ᾽ οὗ καὶ τοῖς μέλεσιν ἡ ἐπωνυμία) τῆς ἑορτῆς καθηγοῦντο. ἄρξαι δέ φασι Θησέα πρῶτον τοῦ ἔργου: ἐπεὶ γὰρ ἑκούσιος 35 ὑποστὰς τὸν εἰς Κρήτην πλοῦν ἀπήλλαξε τὴν πατρίδα τῆς κατὰ τὸν δασμὸν συμφορᾶς, χαριστήρια ἀποδιδοὺς ᾿Αθηνᾶι καὶ Διονύσωι 69), οἳ αὐτῶι κατὰ τὴν νῆσον τὴν Δίαν ἐπεφάνησαν, ἔπραττε τοῦτο δυσὶ νεανίαις ἐσκιατραφη- μένοις χρησάμενος πρὸς τὴν ἱερουργίαν ὑπηρέταις. [[ἣν δὲ τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις ἡ παραπομπὴ ἐκ τοῦ Διονυσιακοῦ ἱεροῦ εἰς τὸ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς τῆς Σκιράδος τέμενος }]. 40 εἴπετο δὲ τοῖς νεανίαις ὁ χορός, καὶ ἥιδε τὰ µέλη. [[ἐξ ἑκάστης δὲ φυλῆς ἔφηβοι διημιλλῶντο πρὸς ἀλλήλους δρόμωι, καὶ τούτων ὁ πρότερος ἐγεύετο ἐκ τῆς πενταπλῆς (51ο) λεγομένης φιάλης, ἣ συνεκιρνᾶτο ἐλαίωι καὶ οἴνωι καὶ μέλιτι καὶ τυρῶι καὶ ἀλφίτοις]] 61). 3) (a) Hesych s.v. ὥσχοι: τὰ νέα κλήματα 
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oy αὐτοῖς τοῖς βότρυσιν. b) Id. s.v. ᾿Ωσχοφόρια 53). παῖδες εὐγενεῖς ἡβῶντες καταλέγονται οἱ φέροντες τὰς ὄσχας εἰς τὸ τῆς Σκιράδος 53) ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερόν" εἰσὶ δὲ κλήματα ἔχοντα βότρυς 41}, ς) Ι2. 5.ν.᾽Ὠσχοφόριον: τόπος Αθήνησι Φαληροῖ, ἔνθα τὸ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερόν. ̓ 4) a) Lex. rhet. 
5 pa 285, 29 Bkr ’Ocyogopia: 85) ὄνομά ἐστιν ἑορτῆς ἡ ὀσχοφορία, καλουμένη διὰ τοῦτο: ὄσχη 90) προσαγορεύεται κληματὶς ἐκκειμένους 7) ἔχουσα τοὺς βό- τρυας’ ταύτην εὐγενεῖς παῖδες φέρουσιν εἰς τὸ τῆς Σχιράδος ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερόν. 
b) Ib. p. 318, 22 ὠσχοί: τὰ μεγάλα κλήματα σὺν αὐτοῖς τοῖς βότρυσι - καὶ ὠσχοφόροι οἱ ταῦτα τῆι Σχειράδι ᾿Αθηνᾶι προσφέροντες ἐν γυναικείαις στολαῖς 19 δύο νεανίαι παρὰ τοῦ Διονύσου: xal ἢ τῆς θεοῦ ταύτης ἑορτὴ ᾿Ωσχοφόρια λέ- 
yerat c) Ib. p. 318, 27 Ὡσχοφόριον: τόπος ᾿Αθήνησιν, ἔνθα καὶ τὸ 
ἱερὸν τῆς 1 ̓ Αρτέμιδος. 5) Plutarch Thes. 22, 2 καταπλεύσας δ᾽ ὁ Θησεὺς ἔθυε μὲν αὐτὸς ἃς ἐκπλέων θυσίας εὔξατο τοῖς θεοῖς Φαληροῖ, κήρυκα 68) δ᾽ ἀπέστειλε τῆς σωτη- ρίας ἄγγελον εἰς ἄστυ. οὗτος ἐνέτυχεν ὀδυρομένοις τε πολλοῖς τὴν τοῦ βασιλέως (5σ1]. Αἰγέως) 15 τελευτὴν καὶ χαίρουσιν [ὡς εἰκός) ἑτέροις καὶ φιλοφρονεῖσθαι καὶ στεφανοῦν αὐτὸν ἐπὶ τῆι 
σωτηρίαι προθύμοις οὖσι. (3) τοὺς μὲν οὖν στεφάνους δεχόμενος τὸ κηρύκειον ἀνέστεφεν, ἐπανελθὼν δ᾽ ἐπὶ θάλασσαν οὕπω πεποιημένου σπονδὰς τοῦ Θησέως ἔξω 99) περιέµεινε 
μὴ βουλόμενος τὴν θυσίαν ταράξαι. γενομένων δὲ τῶν σπονδῶν ἀπήγγειλε τὴν τοῦ Αἰγέως 
τελευτήν" (4) οἱ δὲ σὺν Χλαυθμῶι καὶ θορύβωι σπεύδοντες ἀνέβαινον εἰς τὴν πόλιν- ὅθεν 20 χαὶ νῦν ἐν τοῖς ᾿Ώσχοφορίοις στεφανοῦσθαι μὲν οὐ τὸν κήρυκα λέγουσιν 
ἀλλὰ τὸ κηρυκεῖον, ἐπιφωνεῖν δ᾽ ἐν ταῖς σπονδαῖς 'ἐλελεῦ ἰοὺ ἰού᾽ τοὺς 
παρόντας 70). 6) Plutarch Thes. 23, 2 ἄγουσι δὲ καὶ τὴν τῶν ᾿Ωσχοφορίων ἑορτὴν 
Θησέως καταστήσαντος. (3) ob γὰρ ἁπάσας αὐτὸν ἐξαγαγεῖν τὰς λαχούσας τότε παρθένους, 
ἀλλὰ τῶν συνήθων νεανίσκων δύο θηλυφανεῖς μὲν ὀφθῆναι καὶ νεαρούς, ἀνδρώδεις δὲ ταῖς 

25 ψυχαῖς καὶ προθύμους... ἐπεὶ δ᾽ ἐπανῆλθεν, αὐτόν τε πομπεῦσαι χαὶ τοὺς νεανίσκους 
οὕτως ἀμπεχομένους ὡς νῦν ἀμπέχονται τοὺς οἰσχοὺς φέροντες. (4) φέρουσι δὲ Διονύσωι. 
καὶ ᾿Αριάδνηι χαριζόμενοι διὰ τὸν μῦθον, ἢ μᾶλλον ὅτι συγκομιζομένης ὀπώρας 
ἐπανῆλθον. αἱ δὲ δειπνοφόροι παραλαμβάνονται, καὶ κοινωνοῦσι τῆς θυσίας ἀπομιμούμεναι 
τὰς μητέρας ἐκείνων τῶν λαχόντων: ἐπεφοίτων γὰρ αὐτοῖς ὄψα καὶ σιτία κομίζουσαι. 

30 χαὶ μῦθοι λέγονται διὰ τὸ κἀκείνας εὐθυμίας ἕνεκα καὶ παρηγορίας μύθους διεξιέναι τοῖς 
παισί. ταῦτα μὲν οὖν καὶ Δήμων ((327 F 6) ἱστόρηκεν. 

Lysimachides, a writer probably of the Augustan age, described the 
festival of the Skira in a special book about heortology. He derived the 
name from a typical accessory, viz. the great sunshade under which 

35 Certain priests walked in the procession 71). As the procession walked 
ἐξ ἀκροπόλεως εἴς τινα τόπον Σχίρον the priestess of Athena mentioned 
in the first place must be the priestess of Athena Polias 72); it is uncertain 
whether Athena Skiras also occurred in Lysimachides 73). Ph., however, 
in his A/fhis mentioned this particular Athena and, differently as to 

45 the matter and as to the method, he derived her cult-name from a 
‘historical’ founder of the cult, viz. the Eleusinian prophet Skiros. The 
extremely succinct citation of Harpokration leaves it uncertain whether 
Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 19 
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he mentioned the festival of the Skira in the same context 74), but we 
can restore the context in which F 14 occurred in another way: (1) the 
lemma Zxípov and (with greater certainty) the description of Skiros 
as an Eleusinian, point to the ywplov Exipov treated by Pausan. I, 36 

5 which was situated on the Sacred Road from Athens to Eleusis between 
the Thriasian gate and the Kephisos *), and {Π5 χωρίον 15 surely identical 
with the «ómxog «tc Zxípov where the procession of the Skira ended. 
(2) This yaptov had its name, according to Pausanias, from the prophet 
Skiros who came to the help of the Eleusinians in their combat against 10 Erechtheus, and for whom they put up a sanctuary (at the place where 
he fell ?). Although this Skiros came from Dodona he is evidently identical 
with Ph.s Eleusinian, from whom Athena Skiras had her name ?9), and this 
equation again provides a connexion with the procession of the Skira, 
in which the priest of (Poseidon-)Erechtheus walked at the side of the 15 priestess of Athena. 

Ancient tradition, with which we are primarily if not solely concerned, 
knows four explanations for the festival of the Skira or Skirophoria 7’): (1) from the (pépew of (16) σχέρον -- σκιάδειον, without a date for the 
foundation of the festival; (2) from the (pépew of the) oxtpa, which are 20 explained as yiboc, Aatim, γῆ deux, the founder of the festival being Theseus 78); (3) from the Eleusininan prophet Skiros in the reign of 
Erechtheus; (4) from Skiros, the founder of Salamis, implying institution in primeval times. The matters which we discussed just now in order to 
ascertain the context in which F 14 occurred belong to the third explana- 

25 tion; they constitute a uniform group which localizes the festival outside old Athens, or at least in the border-land between her and Eleusis 7°), connecting its institution with the war between Eleusis and the Athens of Erechtheus. The discussions as to whether the festival is in honour of Athena or of Demeter are thus Proved to belong to this group °°). 30 The aitiological legend that a prophet from Dodona came to the assistance of the Eleusinians bears the closest resemblance to the story of the Thracian Eumolpos, but gives the impression of being much ‘older in its nucleus *), even if the Thracian was not invented as late as the fifth century as is now frequently assumed. Perhaps the abundance of the 35 aitiologies and their wide divergences **) can be explained by the high age and the history of the cult in the Skiron. In any case, F 14 makes it certain that it was this aitiology which Ph. accepted in the Atthis, and the inference therefore seems inevitable that in his opinion Athena Skiras, whose name he derived from the Eleusinian Skiros, was wor- 
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shipped in Skiron 33). ΟΚ course, we cannot infer this from the lemma 
of Harpokration alone under which the quotation from Ph. occurs, perhaps 
not even from the fact that besides Ph. the lexicographer quotes for Athena Skiras a writer of Megarika who must be thinking of the Eleusinian 

5 district *), I will as yet leave aside even the Aristodemos of F 15, whose 
report makes Athena Skiras undisputably certain for the Skira and most 
probable for Ph. 55). But since moreover the Schol. Aristoph. Eccl. 18, 
which belongs to the same group, calls the Skira ‘a festival of Athena 
Skiras’ §), it is really impossible to ignore all these attestations and to 

10 declare that ‘the connexion of Athena Skiras with the Skirophoria is 
solely founded on the authority of a late, ill-informed grammarian’ 8’), 

Therefore there can be no doubt that Ph. is the authority for the version 
that Athena Skiras, who derives her name from Skiros, has her residence 
in the ywelov Extpov, which equally has its name from the mantis Skiros 

15 buried there; no argument against these facts is to be drawn from the 
silence of Pausan. 1, 36, 4 88). Pausanias is an important, perhaps the most 
important, witness for the Philochorean tradition about the Eleusinian 
Skiros, but he did not take his information directly from the Atthis, even 
less from one of Ph.s special works, but from one of his usual periegetic 

20 sources *9), and we have not the least guarantee for his rendering it in 
full. In view of the method of Pausanias in using these sources, directly 
or indirectly, in describing Attica, abbreviating them, picking out details 
for a broader treatment without any definite principle so far as we can see, 
we have no reason to be surprised that although he explains the name of 

25 the district Skiron, he does not mention the Skira, or the ceremonies éxt 
Xxlpan, or the other cults and peculiarities of the place ®). Surely one must 
not doubt the reality of these matters because of their absence from 
Pausanias; the reason is simply that on the Holy Road before the crossing 
of the Kephisos he gives all his attention to the tombs, reporting about 

30 their occupants in more or less detail. His silence about Athena Skiras 
therefore does by no means allow of the inference that she was not 
worshipped in Skiron. What is actually surprising is not the absence of 

Skiras in Skiron, but the mention of Skiras in Phaleron. As we are here 
certainly in the domain of Philochorean tradition we conclude at first 

35 sight that this is Athena Skiras of F 14, who ‘has her name from the pro- 
phet Skiros’; but the inference is probably wrong. I do not speak more 
confidently because the description of the sanctuary at Phaleron as 
τὸ ἀρχαῖον tepdv is not intelligible for us °”), and because we are not 
told definitely what Ph. related about Skiras at Phaleron *); here we 
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come again upon our greatest difficulty, viz. our imperfect knowledge 
of the tradition in the Atthides and in that of Ph. in particular about the 
various cults of Athena: the relative clause with xal, which brings 
in Skiras of Phaleron, is very difficult to understand because we really 

5 do not 566 99) how the prophet, who comes to Eleusis from Dodona, and 
who falls fighting against Athens, can have founded a sanctuary at 
Phaleron *). But considering our total tradition as collected above 
p. 286 ff. I cannot bring myself to regard (as most scholars do 
after Robert )) the testimonies for Athena Skiras in the Skiron as 

to ‘the result of a double confusion, of Athena Skiras with Athena Polias, 
and of the Skira (Skirophoria) at Skiron with the Skira and Skiros at 
Phaleron’ 5). If there is a confusion it was Pausanias who made it when 
he added to the Philochorean tradition about Skiros of Eleusis the note 
about Skiras of Phaleron; the relative clause with καί can hardly be 

15 understood unless it is an insertion which Pausanias took either from his 
source or from his own knowledge of the Oschophoria at Phaleron. It 
seems improbable that already Ph. himself drew the connecting line 
between the two Xxipá3ec (or, to put it more cautiously, between Skiros 
and Phaleron), if only because the fragments show for certain that he 

20 distinguished at least two, probably three or even four, bearers of the 
name Skiros. He certainly knew: (1) the Eleusinian prophet of the time 
of Erechtheus, from whom Skiras had her name (F 14); (2) the occupant 
of the icpóv at Phaleron (F 111) °7). He probably knew (3) the king of 
Salamis who furnished the navigator for Theseus’ expedition to Crete 

25 (F 111) *5); (4) the primeval king of Salamis 39). Wecan clearly distinguish 
in Ph. two groups of tradition, different as to locality, time, and matter: 
Dodona - Eleusis - Erechtheus - enemy of Athens and Salamis - Phaleron - 
Theseus - friend of Athens. The two groups have in common only the 
form of the name Xxípoc, which is made certain for Ph. in regard to the 

3o Eleusinian by F 14 (and by Pausanias). It does not matter whether this 
was his name in cult too (we know now that it was), or whether Ph. 
derived the form from ènt Σχίρωι. But it is certain that Ph. did not wish 
by this name to combine him in any way with Skiros of Salamis-Phaleron; 
he wished rather to distinguish the Eleusinian Skiros, whom united 

35 Athens had admitted to her cult, even by his name from the Megarian 
ZX»xípov. On the contrary, the evidence collected above 199) shows that the 
Megarian writers called the Eleusinian hero Skiron, that they claimed 
him for Megara, and dated him in the war between Megara and Athens 
about Eleusis. This tradition enables us to understand Ph.s invention 191) 
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ofa pious prophet who came to Eleusis from Dodona: Skiros could not remain a Megarian 19?) ang Atthidography had no use for the Salaminian as an enemy of Athens; therefore he was said to come from afar. We need not follow up here the details of the literary contest between Athens and 5 Megara; it is a parallel to that about Salamis, and may have been affected by the latter 19). Nor need we discuss again the discovery made long 
ago that the Same mythical person !) is behind all the forms in which Skiros-Skiron appears in the extensive literary tradition which in the said controversy has become even more contradictory. The value of Agora 3244 10 for this question consists in two points: (1) it illuminates and makes certain the fact that Skiros and Skiras belong together in cult; (2) we can now State with some certainty that at least Skiros-Skiron, but probably the divine couple as well reached Attica by two ways 1955): they came from Salamis to Phaleron together with the clan of the Salaminioi, and 

15 they came (perhaps earlier, and perhaps from Megara 1%)) to Eleusis. 
Without following up here the history of the cults at these two points, 
I think that the second limitation I pointed out above 1%”) in regard to 
the value of the document for the interpretation of the literary tradition 
IS now entirely established. Our knowledge of facts referring to history 

?0 and to religious science, a knowledge gradually acquired and to a great 
extent confirmed by the document, has in a manner of speaking no bearing 
on the restoration of the Atthidographic records. Even the greatest 
expert in Attic antiquities was ignorant of the ultimate identity of Skiros 
of Phaleron with Skiros of Eleusis: the Eleusinian group of myths and 

?5 the Phalerean stand side by side unconnectedly in Ph. (and, as the 
great number of variants shows, elsewhere too), and even in those versions 
in which both have been brought into the Theseus story. If the Eleusinian 
Skiros as the founder of the 'ancient sanctuary of Athena Skiras at 
Phaleron' is not due to a confusion of Pausanias (and I cannot bring 

3e myself to believe that he is) but is Philochorean tradition we cannot 
guess the details of the combination !°*). We can state with some certainty 
that Ph. believed the Oschophoria at Phaleron to be a festival of Athena 
Skiras 1), and those items which we may perhaps be allowed to infer 
from Plutarch’s Thes. 22 as to Ph.s description of the festival at least 

35 do not contradict the statements of Agora 3244 (which, as we must 
admit, are by no means complete and not clear throughout). The god (?) 
Skiros of F rrr, near to whose sanctuary Theseus put up the heroa for 
the Salaminian sailors, can also be fitted in, but the fragment does not 

mention Skiras, and we do not know by whom, or when, according to 
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Ph. the Oschophoria and the cult of Skiras were founded. Further, 
it gives no date for the foundation of the sanctuary of Skiros at Phaleron: 
those who assume that it had existed for long (i.e. from the times of 
Erechtheus) when Theseus built the altars for Phaiax and Nausithoos 

5 πρὸς rit iepéx cannot be refuted. But I do not see how Ph. can have 
connected the lord of the Phalerean sanctuary with the prophet Skiros, 
or how he could bring the latter into relation to the goddess. This is not 
surprising, but it is important for Principles of method: it may not be 
superfluous to emphasize just here 10) that we have no right to reject 

10 even the smallest fact of cult which is attested by a reputable authority. 
On the other hand, we see again and again not only how scanty our 
knowledge is even of Attic festivals 111), but also how little even the best 
of ancient scholars discern the cultic facts. The methods of ancient 
religious science are on the whole so different from ours !!?) that even 

15 new authentic testimonies for a cult by no means always enlighten us 
about the lines of thought in ancient authors, about which we are anyhow 
most insufficiently informed 113), 

The discussion of Athena Skiras in F 14 has already brought us to 
the Oschophoria, which was also treated in the second book of Ph.s 20 Aithis (F 16; B is a certain correction of Boeckh). What he and other 
Atthidographers had to say about this festival has been lost through 
the abbreviations made by the excerptor, and we can restore it hypo- thetically only if at all. Because of the course taken by modern research 
it is desirable not to begin with Ph. but with the whole of the tradition, 25 and subsequently return the former 44). I state beforehand that Agora 3244 has quickly refuted the attempt made by Deubner at proving the Oschophoria to be a festival of Dionysos 5), In this inscription we find oschophoroi and deipnophoroi as being appointed by the Salami- π]οί 118) evidently for celebrations in the cult of their chief goddess Athena 30 Skiras. The clan definitely has no cult of, or sacrifices to, Dionysos, and that is all the more conclusive as Theseus was accepted into the cult of the clan "7), The attempt at taking the Oschophoria away from Athena ought not to have been made even because of the literary tradition, if one duly distinguishes in it (as we must do always and everywhere) 35 the tradition of cultic facts from the aitiological narratives. As regards the former: the Oschophoria has its name from the ὥσχοι ος ὥσχαι 18) (‘vine shoots loaded with grapes' 319) which are carried by two oscho- phoroi !??), young men with certain qualifications !?!), dressed as women 
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D at least is the conception of our authorities, who give the aition 
or this disguise 122), The two oschophoroi are followed by a chorus, who Sings the 'oschophoric Songs’ 13). Another group which had a share in the Procession or in the ceremonies connected with it (among the latter 58 θυσία ἰς mentioned) is that of the deipnophoroi '). The scene of all these celebrations, so far as we can locate them, is Phaleron 135): the ὥσχοι are carried elc τὸ τῆς Σχιράδος ᾿Αθηνᾶς tepév, and the Oschophorion 

15 described ἂ5 τόπος ᾿Αθήνησιν Φαληροῖ, ἔνθα τὸ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερόν. Ας- cordingly the more succinct versions of heortological tradition, which we 10 have before us in the lexicographers, occasionally describe the Oscho- 
phoria simply as XxioáSog ᾿Αθηνᾶς &oprf 125), and this tradition in itself contains nothing contradicting the short technical description. Matters are different in regard to aitiology: it is unvarying (not a frequent case) 
in so far as it connects the festival with the return of Theseus from 

15 Crete 7): it is, however, not certain that it unanimously regarded Theseus 
as the founder: there seems to have been another conception which 
explained only certain features of it by special circumstances connected 
with the return, and we shall be able to make it appear probable that this 
was the conception of Ph. 128), Further, it is an evident variant that 

70 according to the source of Proklos Theseus celebrates χαριστήρια ἀποδιδοὺς 
᾿Αθηνᾶι xal Atovican, whereas according to Demon the Athenians 
Διονύσωι καὶ ᾿Αριάδνηι χαριζόμενοι διὰ τὸν μῦθον, ἢ μᾶλλον ὅτι συγκοµιζο- 
μένης ὀπώρας ἐπανῆλθον 12%), I shall for the present leave out of the dis- 
cussion this second variant occurring in the account of Demon !39) and 

35 shall make only a trivial, but necessary statement: neither the contra- 
diction between the heortological and the aitiological tradition, nor the 
existence of variants in the latter, is in any way surprising; the cult, 
simply described by the heortologists, is fixed !3!), its explanations are 
Perpetually more or less in flux. It ought to be unnecessary to state (but 

3o unfortunately it is not) that for the religious interpretation of the 
festival only the cultic facts count, never the aitiological speculations. 
Those who on the strength of the latter make the Oschophoria a festival 
of Dionysos commit a fundamental mistake which bears its punishment 
in itself. The speculations may be interesting in other respects, they may 

35 even be historically important, and in this case as in regard to the Skira 
they are. It has been perceived long ago that Theseus is an intruder in 
the Oschophoria too 133), απά it must be added that the aitiology which 
introduced him (quite naturally but in £n almost exemplary manner) 
moved further and further away from the facts of cult in the direction 
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of the ‘myth’ of the Cretan adventure. Unfortunately we cannot establish 
when the version arose which made Theseus return on the day of the 
Oschophoria, thus explaining some peculiar traits of the festival 33), 
but it is evident that the Athena of the account of Proklos, at whose side 

5 was placed the Dionysos of the Cretan myth, is the Athena of the Oscho- 
phoria 1%). It is equally evident that Demon, when introducing the 
couple Dionysos-Ariadne, cut the thread which connected the aition 
with the real cult: Athena is altogether lacking in his report, and ob- 
viously we must not blame the excerptor (Plutarch) for the complete 

10 vagueness as to topography (and up to a point as to the cult) of his otherwise very full description of the procession at the Oschophoria 195), 
If Demon proceeded similarly in other cases (and this would agree with 
the picture we can form of him from the few fragments) we can under- 
stand that Ph. criticised him throughout his own Atthis. The case is 

15 particularly interesting because, owing to Agora 3244, we can see quite 
distinctly how the connexion of Theseus with the Oschophoria came 
about 335): when the clan of the Salaminioi settled at Phaleron not only 
the connexion of Theseus with the expedition to Crete (one of the oldest 
parts of his myth) was established, but also (and this is more important 

20 here) the conception that his ship started from Phaleron (the only 
harbour of Athens in early times) and returned to Phaleron. It was this 
tradition which the Salaminioi found in existence; it was this which they 
took into account when admitting on the sixth Pyanepsion a sacrifice 
for Theseus into the cult of their clan 1337). We must not take this as an 25 expression of reverence for the ‘hero of democracy’, an idea which 
perhaps did not yet exist when they immigrated into Attica and made 
their 3oapác an 'A6mv& Yxipágasa symbol of their new loyalty ; it hardly 
was an act of homage to Athens. What induced the Salaminioi to admit 
Theseus into their cult was their clan-policy: I do not doubt that it is 

30 here we find the explanation both for the introduction of the Salaminian 
Skiros into the story of Theseus’ expedition to Crete, by which the new 
Attic genos secured for itself an honourable place in the primeval history 
of Athens 338), and, on the other hand, for the annexation of the Salami- nian thanksgiving festival, the Oschophoria (which the clan brought 35 with it into its new home) by the narrators of the story of Theseus. The annexation was facilitated (or made possible) by the fact that the Sala- minian festival of ripe grapes fell in the same season at which Athens placed the return of Theseus. 

There remains to be answered the question as to how Ph., who ‘among 
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others told of the oschophoroi’ (F 16) 
we have to ask what aition he gave 
the institution of it. The case is mo 
because Harpokration cut away eve 

, dealt with the Oschophoria ; that is 
for the festival and what date for 
re difficult than that of the Skira, 
rything apart from the name of the 5 author. Moreover, here we have not the supplementary information which we had from Pausanias for the Skira: in that case we could easily combine Pausanias' account about the Eleusinian Skiros with the remains pre- served in Harpokration of the Philochorean tradition. Istros does not give us that help: what Harpokration excerpts from him is the accepted 16 opinion about the institution of the Oschophoria by Theseus and the cultic procession which must have been essentially the same in all accounts. Also Harpokration does not cite Istros so much on account of cultic facts as because he found ‘in some writers' the ócy» called ὀρεσχάς 190). As these Evo. are not exactly determined we cannot do anything with 15 them. On the other hand, it seems that the question can easily be answered by a reference to F 183: if according to Ph. the deipnophoroi, who are always mentioned in connexion with the Oschophoria, were instituted as a token of gratitude for the rescue of the victims of the 

Minotaur, we might infer from this that Ph. agreed with the general 
20 opinion. Let us add Plutarch, who dealt with the Oschophoria in two 

Passages of his Life of Theseus M9): the first passage belongs to the frame- 
work of the Life, the second is an appendix including Demon's description 
of the procession. The appendix expressly mentions Theseus as the foun- 
der; the main account seems to assume the same (at least at first sight), 

25 and since Plutarch does not give any variants (as he does for the mme 
diately following description of the Pyanepsia and Eiresione 1): καίτοι 
ταῦτά τινες ἐπὶ τοῖς Ἡρακλείδαις γενέσθαι λέγουσιν) one would think 
that there were no variants for the Oschophoria. Still I have doubts not 
only because it is surprising that the founder Theseus is not mentioned 

3° until the appendix 12). According to Demon the procession at the 
Oschophoria was in honour of Dionysos and Ariadne!9); the first 
account, which gives the locality (lacking in the account of τ 
is remarkably vague as to the gods for whom the festival is arranged: 

€seus καταπλεύσας ἔθυε ἃς ἐκπλέων θυσίας εὔξατο τοῖς θεοῖς Φαληροῖ. 
35 What gods are meant? Certainly not Dionysos and Ariadne, to whom 

he cannot have made vows when he started on his expedition. Εκπλέων 
Points back to the account of his departure 149: on that ue Bii hear about the support given to him by the Salaminian i s 

EL a about the heroizing in the sanctuary of Skiros at Phaleron o 
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lent to him by that king, and about the (thanksgiving) festival of the 
Kybernesia. We hear, moreover, about a Delphic oracle ordering Theseus 
to put his expedition under the protection of Aphrodite, and as conse: quences in cult about Aphrodite Epitragia, and about a procession of 5 girls who walk to the Delphinion carrying a branch of the sacred olive tree 145), a procession taking place ‘still now’ on the day of the departure, 
the sixth Munychion. Neither Apollo nor Aphrodite has any connexion 
with the Oschophoria ™*): still the first report of Plutarch leads up to that festival. We cannot fail to Perceive the vagueness, and (in my 1o opinion) we equally cannot fail to perceive that it is a consequence not of clumsiness on the part of Plutarch 147), but of a deliberate attempt at harmonizing. It is evident that Plutarch tries to reconcile two different theories about the consequences in cult of the expedition to Crete: the Oschophoria occur in both theories, which we can clearly distinguish 15 in our tradition: (1) one theory moves the Oschophoria into the fore- 
ground explaining it as the thanksgiving festival proper for the happy return; the festival is celebrated &£vexo τῆς κοινῆς σωτηρίας 148). This version is relatively early and very firmly established !49) although it is purely aitiological and actually without a support in cult, for the 20 Oschophoria is celebrated in honour of Athena Skiras, and neither she nor Athena generally is connected to any considerable degree with Theseus and the expedition to Crete 159); the connexion even is so lose that Demon could give the aitiology a form that in fact brought it into contrast with the cult 11), (2) The second theory is complete in itself 25 and abounds in cultic relations of the most varied kind, all referring to conditions and events of the expedition to Crete. This version opens with cultic facts recalling the departure, viz. the cult of Aphrodite Epitragia and the procession to Apollo Delphinios, and it ends with the cults of the heroes at Phaleron, the institution of the Kybernesia, the thanks- 30 giving sacrifices offered by Theseus at Phaleron to the gods who had assisted him, and the thanksgiving festivals in honour of Apollo (Pya- nepsia and Eiresione), the two last also haviag been vewed before his departure. The Oschophoria are brought into this context merely by the fact that certain peculiar traits (viz. the garlanding not of the herald 35 but of the kerykeion, and the double ΟΤΥ ἐλελεῦ ἰοὺ ἰού at the sacrifice) are explained by the particular conditions in Athens on the day of the return 9). The inference is obvious: in this version the Oschophoria are an existing festival, and Theseus, who had started on the sixth of Munychion, accidentally returns to Athens after an absence of exactly 



Du i = of the Oschophoria 15. All Plutarch does is not ποιο, mp. is in the Section of the Life Plut. 17/8; 22 the part SVürvilóns vh ateron (17, 6/7) is expressly attested for Ph. 154); E therefore tells in favour of assıgning to him the corresponding 3 d 22, 1-4) as well ?*). True, there is one difficulty: the institution e Kybernesia (F 111), if it is a thanksgiving festival for the whole expedition, would not agree very well with the thanksgiving festival inferred for him from F 183 *). The difficulty is not very serious: firstly the Kybernesia is only for the two navigators from Salamis, and secondly 10 the provenance of F 183 is unknown, but nothing tells against the idea of deriving it from the earlier special work [ep ἑορτῶν 157), 1{ this idea IS correct Ph. would have changed his view about the Oschophoria between the composing of that book and the Atthis. That is not impossible in itself, and it is doubly comprehensible if he wished to contradict Demon’s I5 peculiar shaping of the accepted opinion. But the pleasure of criticism hardly furnishes a sufficient reason. What determined Ph. to change his interpretation (if he has changed it) we learn from F 17: it was his new judgement on Minos because of which he largely eliminated Ariadne from the Story of the expedition to Crete 158). The theory of the Oscho- 20 phoria developed on that basis has great advantages in our view as 
compared with the accepted theory: it signifies a new realization of the 
nature of the festival, which belongs to Skiras—an agrarian goddess 
Whom one had never been able to bring into true connexion with the 
requirements of the expedition to Crete. This realization was most 

25 comprehensive and most fertile in regard to history of religion if we may 
assign to Ph. the variant (I have little doubt that we may) which is very 
surprising in the account of Demon: the custom of offering Gcyor is the 
expression of gratitude to Dionysos and Ariadne διὰ τὸν μῦθον ἡ μᾶλλον 
ὅτι συγχομιζοµένης ὀπώρας ἐπανῆλθον 159). Another advantage: although 

30 Ph. acknowledged the Oschophoria as a festival of the vintage, thus 
returning it to the goddess to whom it belonged originally, he was not 
obliged to dispute the claims of the Salaminioi to a place of honour in 

Attic history, for there remained in the Theseus story the cult-fellow 
of the goddess, the Salaminian-Phalerian Skiros, who had become free 

35 for aitiological speculation when Skiras became Athena Skiras 169), It 
is exemplary, particularly when we compare the arbitrary proceeding 
of Demon, how Ph. hit the right mean between the facts of cult and the 
Claims of Pseudo-history, which was history for him. I believe all these 
considerations to be quite certain, and I therefore regret that I must 
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conclude with a question which the means at our disposal do not allow 
us to answer: according to Ph. the Oschophoria existed before Theseus, 
and so most probably did the cult of Skiros at Phaleron. But we do not 
know how he dated either absolutely. It would be wrong to infer the 

5 time of Erechtheus from F 14, for the Skiros of F 14 is not the Skiros of 
the Theseus story of F 111; he is from Dodona, not from Salamis, and 
he is a prophet, not a king 161), . 

I have hitherto entirely disregarded a further modern dogma in order 
to leave unobscured the clear and relatively simple tradition about the 

ro two festivals of Athena Skiras. The supporters of this theory refer 
F 15 to the Oschophoria, and find in Athenaios either a grave corruption 
or a confusion and contamination because they want to eliminate the 
words «oic Σχίροις which they find inconvenient (I do not know why) 
although the words are an accurate and technical statement occurring 

15 in the right place 5?) Let us first, according to our custom, examine 
the tradition. Aristodemos, a grammarian from a good period, an 
Alexandrian scholar and a disciple of Aristarchos, with a special interest 
in Thebes and her great poet, in his book on Pindar mentioned among 
other matters an Athenian agon **3), Judging from the manner in which 

20 Athenaios attests the word mevradéa from Ph.s Atthis and from Aristo- 
demos, the ordinary conception of such double quotations is applicable 
as to the form, and credible as to the matter here as in similar cases !*): 
the grammarian referred for the Attic custom to the testimony of the 
most distinguished Atthidographer. It is therefore highly probable that 

25 we have before us in F 15 a description by Ph. of a custom at the 
Skira 165). This fact determined my arrangement of the fragments, and 
it is important because it conclusively confirms the cult of Skiras in 
Skiron, a cult which, in agreement with the tradition, we assumed as 
having been handed down by Ph. and therefore as being a fact !66). 

30 But whether the report comes from Ph. or from Aristodemos, it is extant 
in three versions, viz. in Athenaios, in the Scholia on Nicander, and in 
Proklos’ Chrestomathy 167). All three agree in the statements that the 
agon was a race, that it was run from the sanctuary of Dionysos to that of Skiras, and that the runners carried the so-called Hoyos 198). The 35 attestation of the further particulars is no lon ger complete: the runners 
are simply called ἔφη Bor in Athenaios and in ΡτοΚ/ος, παῖδες ἀμφιθαλεῖς in the Scholion 169); according to the Scholion and to Proklos they were taken from the phylai, and must therefore probably be regarded as the representatives of these 170), The winner drinks from the Pentaploa, 
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the composition of which is described accurately in Athenaios and Proklos, 
and ὮΕ χωμάζει μετὰ χοροῦ (e. he probably returns to the city in the komos) according to Athenaios, who alone has preserved the name of the festival, τοῖς Zxlpors 171), This enumeration sufficiently proves that 

5 we are dealing with three independent excerpts from the same source, 
viz. Aristodemos’ book about Pindar; there are no divergences as to the matter in the three excerpts, and the slight differences can easily 
be explained by the nature and the Purposes of the excerptors. Athenaios, 
who alone gives his authorities, and whose citations usually are reliable, 

to renders a part of Aristodemos’ description in indirect speech, but he 
evidently closely follows the arrangement of the grammarian, though 
it is possible that he omitted one whole section !??). The Scholiast on 
Nicander and Proklos cut their source down in widely different ways. 
The Scholiast, who is interested only in the meaning of the νγοτά ὥσχος 173), 

15 simply omitted the second part dealing with the victor; in Proklos 
(to state at once what is evident) Aristodemos’ account of the race at 
the Skira is torn into two pieces, and inserted into a description of the 
Procession at the Oschophoria 1%); this description differs from that 
of Demon in one detail only 175) and may therefore represent the tradition 

7» handed down by Atthidography generally. The individual abbrevi- 
ations and omissions in this version of Aristodemos’ account, which 
are partly due to the insertion into another context, are of no great 
importance; the main point is the obviousness of the contamination of 
the two accounts, which all other sources give separately. The assumption 

25 of modern writers that Proklos assigned both the race and the procession 
to the Oschophoria, an assumption they found so self-evident that they 
did not indicate it expressly, is absolutely lacking in foundation. Proklos, 
in fact, is not speaking of festivals but of ’Qoyoqopixé pédn. Whether 
he fused into one the race and the procession, or whether he regarded 

30 them as two events of the same festival, or whether he believed that 
Oschophoric songs were sung at all festivals in which oschophoroi 

played a part—in any case, in his account the precise statements of the 
other sources referring to these points are lacking, viz. {16 ἐν Σκίροις 
of Aristodemos, and the rév ‘Qoyopopiwy éopth of Demon; he replaced 

35 these by a vague u£Ax παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις Hideto and ἦν τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις ἡ 

Tapanoury 78). Thus the whole discussion from A. Mommsen and Robert 
down to Gjerstad and Deubner about the relations to each other of the 

two celebrations is fruitless: it is based on prejudices concerning the 
matter, on arbitrary or wrong interpretations of the individual pieces 
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of evidence, and on a lack of insight into the nature and the value of 
the tradition 17"), Of the alternative conclusions reached on this basis, 
viz. a grave corruption in the text of Athenaios or a confusion of the 
Skirophoria with the Oschophoria made by Aristodemos or by Athe- 

5 naios !?5), the second is altogether incapable of discussion: for Athenaios 
the assumption of a confusion of the festivals lacks sense, because he 
simply excerpted from Aristodemos' book on Pindar, and for Aristode- 
mos this confusion is highly improbable as his clear and well-arranged 
account of the agon begins with the qualification £v Zxígotc; for Aristo- 

10 demos’ authority Ph. the idea is simply impossible. Our tradition is 
perfectly clear: the procession is attested for the Oschophoria, the race 
for the Skirophoria; the first by the Atthis, so far as we know it, the second 
by (Ph.-)Aristodemos in Athenaios. In view of these authorities the only 
matter that might be discussed is the assumption of a corruption; and for 

15 this a simple assertion is not sufficient. Anybody asserting that &y Zxípotc 
is corrupt must prove either that a race of epheboi is impossible for the 
Skira, or that the two celebrations described in our sources so closely 
resemble each other that they actually must be one and the same. I do 
not see how the first point can be proved after it has been shown that 

20 the tradition of the cult of Athena Skiras at Skiron is a fact, and that 
the tracing back of the information about it *merely to the authority 
of Suetonius and a late, ill-informed grammarian' is wrong 79): the 
history of the Skirophoria makes it appear natural that the programme 
was copious, and surely nobody will venture to assert that our knowledge 

25 of it is complete. Any attempt to prove the second point would be 
doomed to failure from the start: a race is not a procession, and attempts 
at reconciliation such as the suggestion 'that the two victors in the race 
became the leaders of the procession' 189, condemn themselves; there 
is but one victor in a race: 6 νικήσας says Aristodemos; ó πρότερος 

30 Proklos 1°). And these are not the only difficulties; the two celebrations 
differ in almost all details 182), 

The examination of the tradition, which is our primary task, has 
brought us so far ?*?). We have presented it fully, and tried to interpret 
it without concealing the difficulties, but also without pre-conceived 

35 opinions; 7.e. without finding confusion everywhere at first sight and in 
particular without treating de haut en bas the ancient reporters to whom 
alone we owe the cultic facts with which we must work, and óf whom we 
must assume (until the contrary is proved) that they knew the facts 
as well as the theological and aitiological speculations attached to the 
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facts. The result of this treatment (to sum it up succinctly) is this: the facts preserved by the ancient authorities allow us to form a picture of the Skira and the Oschophoria which, though by no means complete, is clearer than the picture we can form of most Attic festivals. The 5 tradition 15, anyway, so rich, and the light thrown on it by Agora 3244 
IS so strong that even the historical combinations based on the tradition 
reach a high degree of probability. In these combinations we are not bound, 
of course, to the ancient speculations and aitiologies 1#); it is only from 
the cultic facts handed down to us that we must not emancipate ourselves 

Io in such a degree as modern heortologists have done. Because of their 
treatment of the tradition, wrong in principle in my opinion, and because 
of the confusion which they consequently brought about I wish to end 
up with two succinct remarks referring more to the matter than to 
history of tradition: 

15 (x) Since the race of the Skira leads to the sanctuary of Athena Skiras 
it belongs to the cult of the same goddess who was worshipped at Phaleron 
by the clan of the Salaminioi. When in both ceremonies the oschophoroi 
play a part we must infer that the goddess of vegetation was also regarded 
as the protectress of viticulture 1%), That looks as old as the pentaploa 

20 as the prize for the winner in the race and the ceremony of the race in 
general. If anything has been added subsequently it is the god of wine 
Dionysos whose sanctuary is the starting-point for the race 188). An 
intrusion like that, perhaps at a relatively early time, is not surprising, 
least of all in connexion with a festival which is in honour of the Eleusinian 

25 goddesses as well as of Skiras, and which is moreover characterized by 
the participation of deities belonging to the city of Athens—a festival, 
in short, that has had a history. But that intrusion of Dionysos corro- 
borates the belonging of the race to the Skira or, to put it more cautiously, 
it should be a warning from the point of view of cultic facts against 

30 transferring the race to the Oschophoria, for Agora 3244 has taught 
us that as late as 363/2 B.C. Dionysos had no place in the cult of the 
Salaminioi. Those who range the race among the customs of the Oscho- 
phoria must assume that it was introduced between 363/2 B.C. and the 
time when Ph. wrote the second book of his Atthis, perhaps as one of the 

35 many innovations of the religious policy of Lykurgos. Speculations 
about the question ‘warum die traubenweihe nicht in Athen selbst 
stattfand, warum man ans meer zog’ (which, in fact, one did not) miss 

the mark 487), If (it is an if) Dionysos had a share also in the Oschophoria, 
it is not ‘the special god of wine, the Dionysos of the Anthesteria, who, 

F 14-16 303 
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in fact, came to Attica over the sea' 188) but the Dionysos of the Ariadne 
Story. In that case aitiology has influenced the cult ; Lykurgos (or who- 
ever it was) developed the festival of the Oschophoria more richly, 
following the narratives of the Aithides. All this certainly is not impossible, 

5 but there is no sound reason for such speculations, as tradition attests 
Athena Skiras at Skiron and assigns the race of the epheboi to the festival 
of the Skira belonging to Athena Skiras. 

(2) This conviction is based on such sound evidence that it cannot be 
shattered even if an agon of some kind took place at the Oschophoria 

10 too, for we cannot pretend to know the whole programme of this festival 
any more than that of the Skira; rather, we know even less because the 
tradition for the Skira is more abundant. As a matter of fact Agora 3244 
includes regulations for a ἅμιλλος 189). Considering the nature of the 
document 99) it is by no means astonishing that we are given no details 

15 about this &áuOJoc; it is not even certain that it belongs to the chief festival 
of Athena Skiras, i.e. to the Oschophoria (which is also not mentioned in the 
inscription) 191), Only one thing is certain: like the oschophoroi and the 
deipnophoroi the ἅμιλλος belongs to the gentilitial cult of the Salaminioi, 
and the participants are members of the genos19?). According to the state- 

20 ments just made it is impossible that it is in any way connected with 
Dionysos. because the agon had been in existence (evidently for a long 
time) in 363/2 B.C.; it is therefore impossible to equate it with the ἀγὼν τῶν ἐφήβων Spóucx, which was run èx τοῦ ἱεροῦ τοῦ Διονύσου µέχρι τοῦ τῆς Σκιράδος ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱεροῦ, and I will give an impressive warning against 25 finding in this ἅμιλλος α support for the supposition that the race of the 
epheboi took place not at the Skira but at the Oschophoria. On the contrary, the fact that a race of young men from the ten phylai carrying branches of vine took place at the Skira in honour of Athena Skiras seems to support the inference made likely by Agora 3244 that the ἅμιλλος οἱ ἰΠ6 30 Salaminioi belongs to their Athena festival. If this inference is correct 
it means another point of resemblance between the cult of Skiras at the Skiron and that at Phaleron. Of resemblance, not of identity, be it well noted. The Salaminian Skiras became Athena Skiras in Attica, and this change had the immediate Consequence that her male partner Skiros 35 receded in the cult degenerating, as one might say, into a hero, and thus becoming free for aitiological speculation 193. The cult of Skiras herself developed differently according to the different conditions at the two places where it appeared in Attica. The chief difference is that at Phaleron (so far as we can see), it remained a pure cult of Athena Skiras and almost 
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purely a cult of the genos, whereas at Skiron the cult entered into a con- 

nexion first with the goddesses of Eleusis, later with the deities of the 

Akropolis 1%), Therefore the Oschophoria is a simple festival, the Skira 

a complicated one. Any inferences back to the ancient cult of Salamis 

5 must be made, if they are to have any certainty, particularly (if not 

only) from the cult at Phaleron. 

. (17-19) About Theseus in Ph. we know relatively much, though mostly 

isolated facts. For the fundamental source of Plutarch's biography of 

Theseus is not Ph. buta later general tradition, with variants andlearned 

Io quotations, perhaps Istros’ Zuvayoyh τῶν *ArOiSwv. We must leave 

open the question whether at least Ph. has been read by Plutarch in 

the original; about the possibility of reconstructing his narrative from 

Plutarch with some degree of certainty see on the individual fragments. 

(17) Inthe account of the Cretan expedition and the Minotaur 1) Plutarch 

15 quotes Ph. three times ?), and the passages quoted which may have 

occurred in the A/his in the same sequence show with sufficient clearness 

the fundamental lines and the character of his narrative. The loss of 

particulars ?) is most annoying in regard to heortology: we merely 

learn about the establishment of the Kybernesia (F 111), and this specialty 

20 was hardly all Ph. knew about Athenian commemorations of the expedi- 

tion to Crete. But we are left with the negative and reduced to conjectures 

at the best. Plutarch, of course, preferred those sources which carried back 

as many and as important institutions as possible to Theseus, and 

chs. 22/3, in which he deals with Theseus' return, are neither complete 

25 nor really well arranged. We must therefore not draw conclusions 

e silentio from the absence of quotations from Ph. in this section. On the 

other hand F 15/16 have shown that Ph. disputed the claim of Theseus 

at least to the Oschophoria, probably expressly criticizing Demon. 

We should like to make Ph. conclude his account with the establishment 

3o of the Theseus cult, viz. to ascribe to him the note ch. 23, 5, too brief 

unfortunately, but certainly not a part from the quotation from Demon 

(327 F 6). This note seems to refer to two cults, the State cult in the 

Theseion and that in which the Phytalids officiated in the deme Lakiadai. 

F 18 and the consideration of the Attic gentilitian and deme cults, also 

35 elsewhere to be perceived in the Theseus story, would recommend the 

attribution to Ph., and we might even join to this note as belonging to 

Ph. that other in ch. 23, chronologically appropriate, about the ship of 

Theseus which ἄχρι τῶν Δημητρίου τοῦ Φαληρέως χρόνων διεφύλαττον οἱ 

᾿Αθηναῖοι. In view of the removal of the Oschophoria after Theseus’ 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. IIIb (SuppL) 
20 
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return one is further inclined to assign to Ph. the record in ch. 18 of matters of cult connected with the preparations for the expedition—the 
procession of the virgins with a txetypla, the Delphic oracle, and the cult of Aphrodite Epitragia ‘), F 111 shows that Ph. developed these pre- 5 parations with regard to cultic facts still existing at his own time, and perhaps this also is a difference between his record and the bold combinations of Demon. The discussion on the character of Minos with the criticism of the tragic poets, not at all impossible for Ph., agrees with the behaviour of the Cretan king as described in F 17; the quotation 10 from Aristotle (interesting in itself but obviously inserted later) almost seems to interrupt a context of Ph. Ch. 16, 1 shows that Ph. assumed the killing of Androgeos 5) as being the reason for the despatch of the children, and that he made Theseus accompany them on the third occasion of their being sent in opposition to Hellanikos and probably the entire 15 early tradition of the myth which assumed one sending of hostages only 5). The fact that Plutarch (ch. 17, 3) cites the earlier account as a variant of Hellanikos would agree with this suggestion. Again one is inclined to assign to Ph. the main narrative ch. 17, 1-2, for the διαβολαί against Aigeus are well in accord with the attack of Menestheus on king 20 Theseus in ch. 32, 1 ?). 
The rationalisation of the τραγικώτατος μῦθος, Π]ησίτα ἰεά by Euripidean verses, is earlier than Ph., but possibly not very much 9). The transposi- tion of Palaiphatos (Apist. 2) still keeps quite closely to the myth: Tauros, a νεανίας κάλλει Suxoépov at the court of Minos, was introduced 25 because the nameless bastard of Pasiphae must have a father. It may be an after-effect of that version when in Ph. the strategos of Minos διαβολὴν εἶχεν ὡς τῆ. Πασιφάηι πλησιάζων. Otherwise Ph., as Demon before him, only knows the strategos, and before Palaiphatos it was Possible for Kleidemos (323 F 17) entirely to remove the figure. The 30 agreement of Ph. and Demon is confined to the single point of Tauros 

F 17 is the fact of his quoting, against tragedy (and surely also against Demon), ‘the Cretans’ (a) or ‘the Cnossians’ (b). This evidently means 35 Πίετατγ Κρητικά 3) which furnished him with the favourable conception of Minos. He added to it the motif of the agon, and asit isa. wrestling-match 
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more peacefully than even in Kleidemos, who in his most peculiar story simply ignored not only Tauros but apparently the love-affair of Theseus with Ariadne (or at least its disastrous consequences) as well, replacing it by the treaty of friendship between Athens and Crete concluded by 5 Theseus and queen Ariadne. Perhaps the peculiar report of Kleidemos also 
supplies the explanation of the greatest difficulty in F 17—the question of what became of Ariadne in Ph. He speaks of her admiration of Theseus, 
and that trait cannot be unimportant, because of his express reference toa Cretan ουξίοτη (θεᾶσθαι καὶ «&c yuvoixac) which is obviously mentioned 

10 only in order to have a reason for bringing Ariadne in at all. But he 
seems to have left it at that, for the concluding words of the fragment 
make a marriage and even more an abduction impossible. She could 
not be left out of the story altogether by an author who was too historic- 
ally-minded to accept the arbitrary transformation of Kleidemos; 

15 but in Ph.s account, too, there is no question of a wrong committed by 
Theseus; the slurs cast upon him by the Megarians and their inventions 
as to Peisistratos’ handling of Hesiod’s text 11) became automatically 
untenable, if he neither married nor abducted Ariadne 12), τὸν ἀγῶνα 
x*^.] the Philochorean version is followed (without a quotation and with 

19 many errors) by Johann. Antioch. IV 538, 1 $ 16 Mü. The explanation 
of the name Tauros διὰ τὸ θυμοειδὲς καὶ τοῦ τρόπου τὸ ἄγριον either is 
a misinterpretation of xal yàp ἢ δύναμις αὐτοῦ κτλ. οτ απ autoschediasm. 

(18) Plutarch attests with absolute certainty the authorship of Ph. 
in regard to the transfer of the Theseus sanctuaries to Herakles. It is 

25 the answer to the timua why the Attic national hero (as such he is 
acknowledged by the State in 475 B.C. at the latest) receives so little 
recognition in cult, whereas the ‘Dorian’ Herakles receives so much. 
Already in Euripides’ Herakles the transfer is the expression of Theseus’ 
gratitude for being released from the underworld by Herakles !). In this 

30 play he comes to the help of Amphitryon «ivov ἀμοιβὰς ὧν ὑπῆρξεν Ἡρα- 
Χλῆς | σώσας µε νέρθεν (1169/70; οἴ. 619), and he then invites Herakles 
to follow him to ΑἰΠεπο (1324 {.}: ἐκεῖ χέρας σὰς ἁγνίσας μιάσματος | δόμους 
τε δώσω χρημάτων τ᾽ ἐμῶν μέρος. | ἃ δ᾽ ἐκ πολιτῶν δῶρ᾽ ἔχω σώσας χόρους / δὶς 
ἑπτά, ταῦρον Κνώσιον κατακτανών, | σοὶ ταῦτα δώσω - πανταχοῦ δέ μοι χθονὸς / 

35 τεμένη δέδασται - ταῦτ᾽ ἐπωνομασμένα / σέθεν τὸ λοιπὸν ἐκ βροτῶν κεκλήσεται | 
ζῶντος θανόντα δ᾽ ν εὖτ᾽ ἂν εἰς "Αιδου μόληιις, | θυσίαισι λαίνοισί τ᾽ ἐξογκώμασιν/ 

τίμιον ἀνάξει πᾶσ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίων πόλις /... . κἀγὼ χάριν σοι τῆς ἐμῆς σωτηρίας | 
τήνδ᾽ ἀντιδώσω. ἵ Ίθανε open the question whether the assertion that the 

Attic sanctuaries of Herakles originally were Theseia, was ‘common belief’ 
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or even ‘the official explanation’ ?), or whether it is an invention of Euri- 
pides, who introduced Theseus into this context 9). Probability favours 
the latter alternative, because Euripides speaks of all Theseia, whereas 
Ph. excepts four, thus correcting the tragic poet 4). We may accordingly 

5 claim for Ph. the connexion of the events as related in Plutarch, a fact 
of far-reaching consequence for reconstructing his Theseus story. 

In view of the nature of the two sources (Plutarch; Christian writers) 
the reconstruction is not quite easy. In the last section of his Theseus, 
after a somewhat clumsy introduction 5) mept yepwv Onoéws and about 

1o his relations to other heroes (participation ἰπ {16 τότε τοῖς ἀρίστοις ἆθλοι 
γενόμενοι), Plutarch first records (it is in fact part of the introduction) 
how Theseus and Peirithoos on the one side and Theseus and Herakles 
on the other came to be friends (ch. 30) ; he then narrates the two mythic 
adventures in which these friendships play a part, viz. the rape of Helen 

15 (ch. 31, 1-3) and the attempted rape of Kore (ch. 31, 4-5) which find a 
common ending in the release of Theseus by Herakles (ch. 35, 1-2 = 
F 18). The ‘historical’ report about the events in Athens (sedition of 
Menestheus and change of dynasty) is worked into this narrative in two 
sections: (1) during the absence of Theseus (chs. 32-34) 9); (2) after his 

20 return (ch. 35) 7). It was not Plutarch who created the resulting narrative, 
nor certainly Ph.; Plutarch made the general tradition the foundation 
of his account in this instance too. This is proved by the quotations which 
cannot be referred to Ph.: (1) Herodoros and an anonymous collective 
quotation as far as Herakles is concerned (ch. 29, 3; 30, 4-5) ; (2) Hellani- 25 kos at the opening of the story about Helen (ch. 31, 1); (3) Dikaiarchos and the Megarian Hereas for the campaign of revenge of the Tyndarids 
(ch. 32, 5-7); (4) Homer, Anonymoi, Istros (who wrote later than Ph.), all in the same passage for the questions concerning Aithra (ch. 34). Ph. himself is cited twice for particulars (ch. 29, 4 in the introductory 30 part — F 112; ch. 35, 3 — F 18), and possibly we can refer a third note back to him (ch. 35, 4; see on F 19). The wording of F 19 makes it appear more than probable that the ‘historical’ report about the change of government also occurred in his Atthis; for the Helen story the Megarian quotation 8) and for the Peirithoos story (which Plutarch relates without 35 quoting any authority) F 18 and the comparison with Euripides may serve the same purpose. We cannot, however, simply admit into a col- lection of fragments the details of any of these reports in Plutarch; but the rationalization of Theseus' descent to the underworld?) seems now to be certain. 
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mkv veocápav] Of course, we must believe Ph. as to the number; he 
surely enumerated the precincts. He does not say that they were all 
m within ue city (as Judeich Topogr? P- 456 assumes), but they 
y have been !9). They probably were the following: (1) the spacious 

5 precinct near the Agora 1!) where in 475 B.C. the remains of the hero 
brought home by Kimon were laid to rest. The Atthides seem uniformly 
to have assigned the foundation of this sanctuary to the time of Theseus 
himself: it was conceived to be the expression of gratitude of the town 
for the rescue of the hostages 12). Even if Aristotle's evidence (’AOn. 15, 4) 

1o for its existence at the time of the Pisistratids drops out it may be inferred 
from the general agreement that it was older than the sixth century B.C. 
(2) The Theseion in the Peiraieus 13). (3) A sanctuary in the western 
suburban district 14). (4) A ἡρῶιον Πειρίθου καὶ Θησέως αἱ Κοἰοπο5 
Hippios (Pausan. 1, 30, 4), attested and accurately localized already by 

15 Sophokles 0.C. 1590/4 at the spot where the xatappaxtyg ὁδός 189) marks 
the entrance into the underworld and where ‘some’ made the rape of 
Kore happen 19), Why Ph. should ‘hardly have counted’ precisely this 
Sanctuary !?), I do not understand. What he probably did not count 
were cults outside the town like that of the Phytalids in Lakiadai. 

20 (19) Immediately after F 18a Plutarch (Theseus 35, 4-5) continues: 

εὐθὺς (αὖθις Rei) 8i βουλόμενος (5ο). Έπεβειο) ὡς πρότερον ἄρχειν καὶ χαθ- 
ηγεῖσθαι τοῦ πολιτεύματος, εἰς στάσεις ἐνέπεσε καὶ ταραχάς, οὓς μὲν ἀπ- 
έλιπε μισοῦντας αὐτὸν εὑρίσκων τὸ μὴ φοβεῖσθαι τῶι μισεῖν προσειληφότας, 
ἐν δὲ τῶι δήμωι πολὺ τὸ διεφθαρμένον ὁρῶν καὶ θεραπεύεσθαι βουλόμενον 

25 ἀντὶ τοῦ ποιεῖν atri 7d npootattépevov (result of the demagogic agitation 

of Menestheus ch. 32, τ). ἐπιχειρῶν οὖν βιάζεσθαι κατεδημαγωγεῖτο xal xat- 

εστασιάζετο- καὶ τέλος ἀπογνοὺς τὰ πράγματα τοὺς μὲν παῖδας εἰς Εὔβοιαν 
ὑπεξέπεμψε πρὸς ᾿Ελεφήνορα τὸν Χαλκώδοντος, αὐτὸς δὲ Γαργηττοῖ κατὰ τῶν 

᾿Αθηναίων ἀρὰς θέμενος, οὗ νῦν ἐστι τὸ καλούμενον ᾿Αρατήριον, εἰς Σχῦρον 
309 ἐξέπλευσεν, οὔσης αὐτῶι πρὸς τοὺς ἐκεῖ φιλίας, ὡς ὤιετο, καὶ χωρίων ἐν 

τῆι νήσωι πατρώιων. Α5 {πε Ατοίεγίοη 15 attested for Ph. and not mentioned 

elsewhere 1) it seems obvious to ascribe also this more exact note?) to 
him. But we cannot state anything about the context in which it occurred. 

Tradition generally agrees in making Theseus, if he does not remain in 
35 the underworld 3), return or try to return to Athens, and F 18 is evidence 

for Ph. having followed that tradition. He must also have assumed that 

sooner or later a change of dynasty took place, if only because of I. B 
547/56. Uncertainties begin when we come to the particulars; they concern 

above all (which is not really a detail) the conception of Theseus’ govern- 
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ment and the opinion about his person and his role in the constitutional history of Athens. The account of the adventure in Epirus (ch. 35, I-3) may be ascribed to Ph. with some confidence, but it is doubtful whether that is valid for ch. 35, 4-6 about the party-warfare (if we may 5 use that term). Apart from the abundance of variants about facts con- nected with it—the destination of Theseus’ flight from Athens; the manner of his death in Skyros (where ch. 35, 6-7 unfortunately cites anonymously); the fate of his sons etc.—, the Vita itself is not uniform in its account of the Position held by king Theseus: chs. 24/5 show a To conception quite different from ch. (32-)35 where, as a king, he demands silent obedience from his subjects. It therefore seems desirable to present the tradition clearly and succinctly even if we do not reach a final decision. The two conceptions—usually connected with the synoecism for the mention of which by Ph. we unfortunately have but the bare 15 fact in F 94—stand in Sharp contrast to each other as early as the last third of the fifth century. The contrast is much sharper than that about Solon or Kleisthenes, for concerning them opinions could fluctuate only as to the tendency of their constitution and the degree of democrati- zation. We have first the conception of Thukyd. 2, 15 4) which is the natu- 20 ral one in regard to a king of the period before the Trojan War. According to him Theseus is an absolute king who γενόμενος μετὰ τοῦ ξυνετοῦ καὶ δυνατός compulsorily carried through synoecism, and by whom the city µεγάλη γενομένη παρεδόθη τοῖς ἔπειτα. This view may in the fourth century have been superseded by the new conception of the democrat 25 Theseus, but that it is not quite dead and done with even in the Aithides is shown by Theseus' claim to silent obedience from his subjects (Plutarch. Ch. 35, 4) and even more by the agitation of Menestheus (ch. 32, 1) 

30 δῶν εἰς ἓν ἄστυ συνείρξαντα πάντας ὑπηκόοις χρῆσθαι χαὶ δούλοις —and the ΡεοΡΙε-- ὄναρ ἐλευθερίας ὁρῶντας, ἔργωι δ᾽ ἀπεστερημένους πατρίδων καὶ ἱερῶν, ὅπως ἀντὶ πολλῶν καὶ ἀγαθῶν καὶ γνησίων βασιλέων πρὸς ἕνα δεσπότην ἔπηλυν καὶ ξένον ἀποβλέπωσι. ΤἨίς Theseus is the despot of Thukydides; 

the difference between δυνατοί (εὐπατρίδαι) πὰ zoot; he may, however, be killed, overthrown, or expelled by the representative of a family which by its descent has a better claim to the throne like the Erechthid Menes- theus. If we may assume (as seems probable) that Ph. gave his account 
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in this sense, certainl not belittli i wid Hanse qud uds ing Theseus (or Menestheus either, 
is im ised ?), this incidentally favours the opinion that 

ο en ο. asa democrat is not an early one, whereas the king 
"he 1 e synoecism of Athens and the hero of the Theseid(s) 

ay certainly be dated back to the sixth century. The new conception 
Na pecie (as distinctly as was possible in tragedy) by Euripides 
Ur 403/ «πρώτον μὲν ἤρξω τοῦ λόγου ψευδῶς, ξένε, | ζητῶν τύραννον ἐν- 

α9 ' οὗ γὰρ ἄρχεται / ἑνὸς πρὸς ἀνδρός, ἀλλ᾽ ἐλευθέρα πόλις | δῆμος δ᾽ ἀνάσ- 
4 oe Ῥεδογεῖσην ἐν μέρει |ἐνιαυσίαισιν, οὐχὶ τῶι πλούτωι διδοὺς / τὸ 

ἴστον, ἀλλὰ χώ πένης Éyov tcov. This Theseus is not a king ‘mit be- 
schrankter machtvollkommenheit’ (as Robert Heldensage p. 754 de- 
scribes him), he is not a king at all, but may be conceived as being the 
polemarch of the year in which the Seven marched against Thebes 5), 
if one does not prefer to see in his description the counterpart of Perikles. 

15 Even if this conception is earlier than Euripides (which I do not believe), 
the Athens of Theseus as described by the poet was a democracy, and 
the Euripidean Theseus must therefore have renounced his kingship as 
the Kodrids did in some historical books 6), In any case, this is the con- 
ception prevailing in the fourth century which also invaded the Atthides 

20 in different nuances and with different details, as was natural in an in- 
vention which contradicted the list of kings created by Hellanikos and 
regarded as a historical document 7). Apart from the picture by Euphra- 

nor ë) see Isokr. Panath. 129 &xpatev τὴν μὲν πόλιν, ὡς λέγεται 5), διοικεῖν 
τῶι πλήθει παρέδωκεν, αὐτὸς δὲ ὑπὲρ ταύτης τε καὶ τῶν ἄλλων Ἑλλήνων 

25 διετέλει κινδυνεύων ; [ὈῬεπιοθίῃ.] Κατὰ Νεαίρ. 75 ἐπειδὴ δὲ Θησεὺς συνώι- 
Χισεν αὐτοὺς καὶ δημοκρατίαν ἐποίησε χτλ.; Μάτπι. Ρατ. 239 Α 20 ἀφ᾽ οὗ 
Θησεὺς βασιλεύσας ᾿Αθηνῶν τὰς δώδεκα πόλεις εἰς τὸ αὐτὸ συνώικισεν χαὶ 
πολιτείαν καὶ τὴν δημοκρατίαν παρέδωχε; Plutarch Theseus 24, 2 where 

Theseus achieves ουποοεΐςπι τοῖς δυνατοῖς ἀβασίλευτον πολιτείαν προτείνων 
30 χαὶ δημοχρατίαν αὐτῶι μόνον ἄρχοντι πολέμου χαὶ νόμων φύλακι χρησομένην, 

τῶν δ’ ἄλλων παρέξουσαν ἅπασιν lcouotpizv. The last passage shows, like the 

attempt at a compromise made by Isokrates +°) and the severe criticism of 
Pausanias, which may well have been taken from the Atthis of Ph. ™), into 
what difficulties the conception of Euripides was bound to lead anybody 

35 who wrote a history of Athens. Aristotle is apparently trying to steer a 
middle course when he describes the 56σοπἁ κατάστασις 35 πολιτείας τάξις 
ἢ ἐπὶ Θησέως γενομένη μικρὸν παρεγκλίνουσα τῆς βασιλικῆς 2. Theophras- 
tos, being little concerned about history, was less conscientious: since 

a ‘king’ of this sort could not very well be expelled by a pretendent 
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he made the democracy of Theseus complete by the institution of ostra- 
cism 33), and his oligarch is at least satisfied by the fact that Theseus, 
who has introduced 7b Sypaywyév γένος, is its first victim ?*). The part 
of the demagogue in a typical story of that kind could of course be played 

5 also by the Erechthid Menestheus. 
(20) Ph. had repeatedly to discuss the Areopagos, the changing sphere 

of its functions, and the qualification of its members 1), In the third book the 
connexion with the Solonian legislation is obvious. Whether the year of 
the reform 462/1 B.C. was treated in the same book remains doubtful 8), 

ιο (21) This form of oath was first used for swearing obedience to the 
laws of Solon: Aristot. ' Aor. 7, 1 ἀναγράψαντες δὲ τοὺς νόμους εἰς τοὺς κύρβεις 
ἔστησαν ἐν τῆι στοᾶι τῆι βασιλείωι, καὶ ὤμοσαν χρήσεσθαι πάντες: οἱ δ᾽ ἐννέα 
ἄρχοντες ὀμνύντες πρὸς τῶι λίθωι κατεφάτιζον ἀναθήσειν ἀνδριάντα χρυσοῦν, 
ἐάν τινα παραβῶσι τῶν νόμων, ὅθεν ἔτι χαὶ νῦν οὕτως ὀμνύουσι !). Ibid. 55, 5 

15 (Pollux 8, 86) δοκιμασθένετες» δὲ τοῦτον τὸν τρόπον βαδίζουσι πρὸς τὸν 
λίθον, ἐφ᾽ ὧι (ἐφ᾽ οὗ ΒετβΚ) τὰ τόμι᾽ ἐστίν, ἐφ᾽ οὗ καὶ οἱ διαιτηταὶ ὀμόσαν- 
τες ἀποφαίνονται τὰς διαίτας, καὶ οἱ μάρτυρες ἐξόμνυνται τὰς μαρτυρίας: 
ἀναβάντες δ᾽ ἐπὶ τοῦτον ὀμνύουσιν δικαίως ἄρξειν καὶ χατὰ τοὺς νόμους, καὶ 
δῶρα μὴ λήψεσθαι τῆς ἀρχῆς ἕνεκα, κἄν τι λάβωσι ἀνδριάντα ἀναθήσειν χρυ- 

20 σοῦν. ἐντεῦθεν δ᾽ ὀμόσαντες εἰς ἀκρόπολιν βαδίζουσιν καὶ πάλιν ἐκεῖ ταὐτὰ òp- 
vóouci* xal μετὰ ταῦτ᾽ εἰς τὴν ἀρχὴν εἰσέρχονται. ῬΡ]αίατομ. δοίοπ 25, 3 
κοινὸν μὲν οὖν ὤμνυεν ὅρκον ἡ βουλὴ τοὺς Σόλωνος νόμους ἐμπεδώσειν, ἰδίως δ᾽ 
ἕκαστος τῶν θεσμοθετῶν ἐν ἀγορᾶι πρὸς τῶι λίθωι, καταφατίζων εἴ τι παρα- 
βαίη τῶν θεσμῶν ἀνδριάντα χρυσοῦν ἰσομέτρητον ἀναθήσειν ἐν Δελφοῖς. 

25 Whether Ph. gave the particulars exactly as Aristotle does remains 
doubtful in view of the nature of these lexicographical quotations; 
if he did Androtion may be the source common to both. His treatment 
of Solon, with the exception of the definition of σεισάχθεια Ε ττ!, ἰ5 lost. 
Plutarch’s source gives in addition to Aristotle's statements the god 30 who receives the penal statue; the source may not have followed the 
formula of the oath but Plato in Phaedr. 235 D ὥσπερ οἱ ἐννέα ἄρχοντες 
ὑπισχνοῦμαι χρυσῆν εἰχόνα ἰσομέτρητον εἰς Δελφοὺς ἀναθήσειν. Ηἱ5 θεσμο- 
Béta instead ὁΐ ἄρχοντες is rather a mannerism than a mistake; sopol was probably the term used in the formula. His definition of the place is 35 less accurate. In the statement about the oath two facts seem to be fused: (1) an annual taking of the oath by the archons and also by the βουλή (ὤμνυεν) 3) and (2) the first oath taken by the whole people (Gpooav mávieg Aristot.; 'AOnvato, Hdt. τ, 29) limited as to the time to perhaps hundred ('A8x. 7, 2) or ten (Hdt.) years. 
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Q2) *Ayxvdjow means th 
(but need not necessarily) 
Koropi 

e place where the statue stands and may 
be taken from the inscription. The herm of 

1) set up by Hipparchos (3) ἐν μπέσοι Κεφαλὲς τε καὶ ἄστεος ἀγλαές 
Ἠερμες does not furnish an argument for altering ‘Eotiav 636v ?) to the 

5 name of the small deme Hestiaia ; but the Tpixéqadog certainly did stand at 
a meeting of roads like the Τετρακέφαλος ἐν τῆι τριόδωι τῆι ἐν Κεραμεικῶν. 3). 
Also it is doubtful whether the name of the dedicator Prokleides is taken 
from the inscription *) or from the tradition; in F 22a it has been corrupt- 
ed by a kind of dittography, otherwise it is unknown 5). The fact of his 

10 being called Ἱππάρχου ἐραστής does not provide a date, for (1) it is not 
Certain whether the dedication is connected chronologically with the 
setting up of inscribed herms by Hipparchos 5); (2) the setting up of 
this herm is not dated, and not necessarily to be dated later than 5257 
B.C. But the erotic relation, presumably derived from the (family 2) 

15 tradition, may have been a thing of the past. fe 
(23) The short section about the representatives of the χιθάρισις vox 

and its developments occurs between two quotations from Menaichmos 
of Sikyon !), who mentioned many Sicyonians mostly unknown to us. 
Epigonos also is 3yyorointog Lixudviog 2): Lysandros *) who altered 

20 the nature of the ιθάρισις ψιλή by introducing the chorus would also be 
expected in Menaichmos’ book. The chronological relations are not Il 
certain, but Menaichmos most probably was a contemporary of a 
and wrote mainly before Ph. The latter may have discussed ο... 
in such detail because he was active in Athens, too, but hardly as = 

25 as at Solon's time 4), for the reform (establishment ?) of the ο. 
did not take place till 566/5 B.C. 5), and at Delphi the v PE Pee 
introduced until 558/7 B.C. *). Perhaps he lived under the ae 9 I 
sistratos; the development makes it appear probable PARS E να. 
teformer lived some considerable time after Aristonikos of Angos ^ 5 ; ; = $3od xxv 'ApgyDeew A 30 introduced’ such recitals, τῆι ἡλικίαι γενόμενος Χατ from the third 

(24-29) The quotations of the names of six demes da E 

book, to which may be added F 205/6 from Steph. Byz. nom πο... 
points to Kleisthenes. Ph. evidently gave the total list } ο τών not only of the original roo (?) demes but of those of the pu. S i η 

35 or of his own time, too. He supplied notes explaining ied ἀκοαὶ 
Probably also touching on other questions, partly E 7 a fast & 
nature 5). How fully we cannot tell; his list presumably wax te AYS A (24) See (without a quotation) Hesych. s.v. ; Steph. inh : = aus 

MES zcv. The etymolos Synagoge (Suda) p 381, 17 Bkr. 5.ν. ᾽Αλωπεχή 
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name is lost, and it seems to no purpose to guess. But cf. (1) Hesych. 
δ.Υ. ἀλωπέχεως" ἄμπελος οὕτω καλουμένη, καὶ ὁ ἀπ᾽ αὐτῆς οἶνος; (2) Plin. 
N.H. 14, 42 caudas vulpium imitata alopecis ; (3) Alopekos as a name in 
the Spartan legend about the cult image of Artemis Orthia Pausan. 

53, 16, 7-9 1). 

(25) Again we do not learn what particulars Ph. was able to give about the hero. Pausan. I, 3, 1 τὸ δὲ χωρίον ὁ Κεραμεικὸς τὸ μὲν ὄνομα ἔχει ἀπὸ ἥρωος Κεράμου, Διονύσου τε εἶναι καὶ ᾿Αριάδνης καὶ τούτου 1) λεγομένου is transparent but hardly early. Certainly (for all Toepffer A.G. p. 257 n. 1 To says to the contrary) something is at the bottom of Schol. Aristoph. 
Eccl. 253 ἣν δὲ Κεραμέως (κε- ν) πατρὸς (πατὴρ Suda) 6 KépaAog: Kephalos elsewhere is the son of Deion(eus), and Deion's daughter Dia is the 
mother of another εροηΥπι Πίτθοςλ). 

(26) Pollux 7, 132 δύο γὰρ ὄντων Κολωνῶν ὁ μὲν Ἴππιος ἐκαλεῖτο, οὗ 15 Σοφοκλῆς (Ο.Ο. 53 {) μέμνηται... , ὁ δ᾽ ἣν ἐν ἀγορᾶι παρὰ τὸ Εὐρυσάκειον, οὗ συνήιεσαν οἱ μισθαρνοῦντες κτλ. In fact, three demes of that name existed at least at the times of the emperors: Honigmann R E XI col. 1111 ff.; Judeich Topogr.? p. 168 n. 4. Of course, F 122 where Ph. does not even mention the Kolonos does not belong here. 
20 (27) Presumably Ph. quoted Hesiod and Musaios (F 208), Melite not being easily explained. A Melite “Ordytog seems to have occurred in Phanodemos (325 F 5). About Myrmex, the eponymous hero of the Muppyxosg 

ἀτραπός in the deme Skambonidai, and his genealogy see Wilamowitz Ph. U. 1 p. 146 f.; his father's name is Melanippos 1), and Kleidemos 25 (323 F 2) mentioned the Μελανίππειον 1η Με]ϊ[α. Melanippos was not a son of Theseus either according to Kleidemos or according to Ph., who on other occasions also endeavours to disentangle the maze of the Theseus problem 2); but he was according to Asklepiades (12 F 8) who need not have invented the relationship. 
3o (28) Something has become disarranged in the opening of this fragment: the deme Oie belongs to the Oineis 1), the name of the deme of the Pandionis being “Qa or *Oa?). The article probably dealt with both; the citations, however, seem to refer to Oie, which is at present usually placed ‘on the north margin of the Eleusinian plain’, together with Thria 35 and Phlye in the coastal trittys 5), while Leake and Loeper looked for it ‘in the Aigaleos and thus inside the city precinct’ because the Pythion of the Kephalids was situated in the Aigaleos—not a very convincing Teason. 

(29) About etymologies in Ph. see Introd. p. 233. ‘Oion (fiov die 
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Schafhürde, die x«i) der Kerameer' Wilamowitz Ar. u. Ath. II p. 156. (30) To the three excerpts, which obviously go back to the same source (almost certainly Didymos) should be added Schol. Aristoph. Eq. 855 
ὁ δὲ τρόπος τοιοῦτος τοῦ ἐξοστρακισμοῦ - προεχειροτόνει ὁ δῆμος ὄστρακον εἶσ- 

5 φέρειν (Schoemann -pwv Schol), καὶ ὅταν δόξηι ἐφράττετο σανίσιν ἡ ἀγορά, καὶ Χατελείποντο εἴσοδοι δέκα, δι᾽ ὧν εἰσιόντες (οἱ εἰσ- Υ}) κατὰ φυλὰς 
ἐτίθεσαν ὄστρακον (-χα Θ }» ἐντιθέντες τὴν ἐπιγραφήν (ὑπογραφήν Θ})- ἐπεστά- τουν δὲ οἵ τε 5 ἄρχοντες καὶ ἢ βουλή. ἀριθμηθέντων δὲ ὧν πλεῖστα γένοιτο 
χαὶ μὴ ἐλάττω (δὲ τῶν Υ) ἑξακισχιλίων, τοῦτον ἔδει ἐν δέκα ἡμέραις μεταστῆναι. 

1ο τῆς πόλεως: εἰ δὲ μὴ γένοιτο ἑξακισχίλια, οὐ μεθίστατο. οὐ μόνον δὲ ᾿Αθη- valo ὠστρακοφόρουν, ἀλλὰ xal ᾿Αργεῖοι 1) καὶ Μιλήσιοι καὶ Μεγαρεῖς. 
σχεδὸν δὲ οἱ χαριέστατοι πάντες ὠστρακίσθησαν, ᾿Αριστείδης, Κίμων, Θε- 
μιστοχλῆς, Θουχυδίδης, ᾿Αλκιβιάδης. μέχρι δὲ Ὑπερβόλου ὀστρακισμὸς προ- 
ελθὼν ἐπ᾽ αὐτοῦ κατελύθη, μὴ ὑπακούσαντος τῶι νόμωι διὰ τὴν ἀσθένειαν τὴν 

15 γεγενημένην τοῖς τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων πράγμασιν Sotepov. Cf. also Pollux 
δ, 10 κοινῆι μέντοι πᾶς ὁ δῆμος ὀστράκοις ἐψηφίζετο, καὶ τὸ ἔργον ἐκαλεῖ- 
το ὀστρακοφορία, καὶ τὸ πάθος ὀστρακισμός, καὶ τὸ ῥῆμα ἐξοστραχίσαι καὶ 
ἐξοστραχισθῆναι. (20) περισχοινίσαντας δέ τι τῆς ἀγορᾶς μέρος ἔδει φέ- 
pew elo tov περιορισθέντα τόπον ᾿Αθηναίων τὸν βουλόμενον ὄστρακον ἐγ- 

20 γεγραμμένον τοὔνομα τοῦ μέλλοντος ἐξοστρακίζεσθαι- ὅτωι δὲ ἑξακισχίλια 
γένοιτο τὰ ὄστραχα, τοῦτον φυγεῖν ἐχρῆν, οὐχ ὡς κατεγνωσμένον ἀλλ᾽ ὡς 
τῆι πολιτείαι βαρύτερον, δι᾽ ἀρετῆς φθόνον μᾶλλον ἢ διὰ κακίας ψόγον ἃ). 
Plutarch. Aristeid. 7, 2 ἐξοστρακίζουσι τὸν ᾿Αριστείδην, ὄνομα τῶι φθόνωι 
τῆς δόξης φόβον τυραννίδος θέμενοι. μοχθηρίας γὰρ οὐκ ἦν χόλασις ὁ ἐξ- 

25 οστραχισµός .... ἣν δὲ φθόνου παραμυθία φιλάνθρωπος, εἰς ἀνήκεστον οὐδὲν 
ἀλλ’ εἰς μετάστασιν ἐτῶν δέκα τὴν πρὸς τὸ λυποῦν ἀπερειδομένου δυσμένειαν. 
(3) ὅτε δὲ Πρξαντό τινες ἀνθρώπους ἀγεννεῖς καὶ πονηροὺς ὑποβάλλειν τῶι 

πράγματι, τελευταῖον ἁπάντων "Ὑπέρβολον ἐξοστρακίσαντες ἐπαύσαντο 
<>.. (5) ἦν δὲ τοιοῦτον ὡς τύπωι φράσαι τὸ γινόμενον - ὄστρακον cama 

30 λαβὼν καὶ γράψας ὃν ἐβούλετο μεταστῆσαι τῶν πολιτῶν ἔφερεν εἰς ἕνα τό- 
πον τῆς ἀγορᾶς περιπεφραγμένον ἐν χύχλωι δρυφράκτοις. (6) οἱ δ᾽ ἄρχοντες 
πρῶτον μὲν διηρίθμουν τὸ σύμπαν ἐν ταὐτῶι τῶν ὀστράκων πλῆθος: εἰ 
γρ ἑξακισχιλίων ἐλάττονες οἱ φέροντες (5τ γράψαντες 5" Y) EE 
λὴς ἦν ὁ ἐξοστρακισμός. ἔπειτα τῶν ὀνομάτων ἕκαστον ἰδίαι τιθέντες τὸν 

35 ὑπὸ τῶν πλείστων γεγραμμένον ἐξεκήρυττον εἰς ἔτη δέκα, αρ το μεν 
τὰ αὐτοῦ 8), Diodor. rr, 55 a. 471/o B.C. (surely from Ephoros) mpétov 

μὲν οὖν αὐτὸν (5ο//, Θεμιστοχλέα) ἐκ τῆς πόλεως μετέστησαν, τοῦτον τὸν 
ὀνομαζόμενον ὀστρακισμὸν ἐπαγαγόντες αὐτῶι, ὃς ἐνομοθετήθη μὲν, η 
μετὰ τὴν κατάλυσιν τῶν τυράννων ... (2) ὁ δὲ νόμος ἐγένετο τοιουτος 
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ἕκαστος τῶν πολιτῶν εἰς ὄστραχον ἔγραφε τοὔνομα τοῦ δοχοῦντος μάλιστα 
δύνασθαι χαταλῦσαι τὴν δημοκρατίαν: ὧι δ᾽ ἂν ὅστρακα πλείω γένηται 
«ἑξακισχιλίων» φεύγειν ἐκ τῆς πατρίδος ἐτέτακτο πενταετῆ (sic) xpóvov. (3) 
νομοτεθῆσαι δὲ ταῦτα δοκοῦσιν οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι οὐχ ἵνα τὴν καχίαν κολάζω- 

5σιν, ἀλλ᾽ ἵνα τὰ φρονήματα τῶν ὑπερεχόντων ταπεινότερα γένηται διὰ τὴν 
φυγήν. 

F 30 consists of two parts: (1) a technical one (p. 107, 14-24) in which 
Ph. describes the mode of procedure 5); (2) a historical one, which is 
incomplete 5) and probably not (or at least not immediately) taken from 

10 Ph. It is, of course, not impossible that he gave a general summary, 
perhaps when the procedure was first, or when it was for the last time, 
put into practice ê); but he must have entered the passing of the law and 
each ostracism under its proper year. As he is quoted for the procedure 
only and its legal consequences, we cannot prove that he regarded the 

15 law as Cleisthenian, though it is probable that he did, for the Atthides 
seem to agree, apart from Androtion who changed the date arbitrarily 
with a definite purpose "). προεχειροτόνει - εἰσφέρειν] ΤΠε ρτε]ἰπιίπατΥγ 
vote is also known to Aristotle ' A0r. 43, 5: rl 3e τῆς ἕκτης πρυτανείας... - 
καὶ περὶ τῆς ὀστραχοφορίας ἐπιχειροτονίαν 8) διδόασιν, εἰ δοκεῖ ποιεῖν ἢ μή. 

zo We understand why Ph. and Aristotle date different stages of the 
Proceedings, for the former is concerned with the procedure itself, the 
latter with the order of the day of the κυρία ἐκκλησία ?). But the form 
of Ph.s dating is surprising !9); it surely is an abbreviation of a more 
accurate text—npocyeiporóve: udv ὁ δῆμος «ἐπὶ τῆς ς πρυτανείας» εἰ--- εἰσφέ- 

25 ρειν- ὅτε δ᾽ ἐδόχει, «ἐπὶ τῆς Ὢ πρυτανείας» ἐφράσσετο κτλ., οτ νΏαῖενετ {16 
wording was. This combination—preliminary vote in the 6th, final voting 
in the 8th prytany—is more credible than the assumption of a graver 
corruption. But we do not know the reason of the interval; the suggestion 
that it was meant as a caution ‘contre les variations d'une opinion 

30 mobile et passionnée’ 1), seems trivial. μὴ ἐλάττω ἑξακισχιλίων] ΤΘ 
number 6000 is common to the entire tradition. But according to Plu- 
tarch, who gives an accurate account, it is a quorum: if there were less 
than 6000 voters the ostracism did not come off; otherwise whoever 
received the majority of the votes (i.e. at least 3001) was held to be 

35 ostracised. The description of the double counting of the votes is lucid 
and appears correct, no matter where Plutarch got it 13); a misunder- 
standing is hardly conceivable. But in Ph. matters are different. The 
excerpts 13) know one counting only, and they clearly assert that ‘whoever 
received the majority of the votes and not less than 6000’ was held to be 
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xcd Ti eee τ t is not at all probable that Didymos misunder- 

δη δις am) ooks he consulted directly and usually excerpted 

μή 1 credible assumption seems to me that here again an 

ποι, 6 of the lexicographer of 6.6. καὶ μὴ ἐλάττω ἑξάκισ- 

10 should not like D
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is whether évtéc is correct as two excerpts of Ph.s text present the 
variant (or correction) ἐντὸς πέρα τοῦ 18). . (31) The name KéBpuc is unique like many others in the early list of 
archons and elsewhere. Wilamowitz Herm. 21 p. 600 n. 2 explained it 

5 as a ‘hypokoristikon’ of Kebrioneus and referred to the connection of 
Athens with Kebrione in the sixth century B.C. 3). The date cannot be 
determined: in the list of archons between Isagoras in 508/7 B.C. and 
Hipparchos in 496/5 and even in the ‘eighties there are a number of 
gaps, and there are more between Solon and Isagoras. Nothing tells in 

10 favour of precisely the 'first years of the fifth century’ 2); the period of the Pisistratids 3) is Possible and perhaps more probable. Ph. mentioned the "Ayopaiog as he did the Τρικέφαλος F 22, because it was one of the 
few monuments which had ‘escaped the Persian destruction’ 4). I do not doubt that he took the name of the archon from the inscription, 

15 and that it was the archon himself who had dedicated the statue. Here and elsewhere this seems to me more credible than that ‘the Chronicle took notice of the dedication' 5). It should never be forgotten that Ph. 
collected ᾿Ἐπιγράμματα ᾽Αττυκά. Pausan. 1, 15, 1 ἰοῦσι δὲ πρὸς τὴν στο- àv .... Ποικίλην.... ἔστιν “Ἑρμῆς χαλκοῦς καλούμενος ᾿Αγοραῖος καὶ πύλη 20 πλησίον 5) ἔπεστι δέ οἱ (έ.ε. τῆι πύληι) τρόπαιον ᾿Αθηναίων ἱππομαχίαι Χρατησάντων Πλείσταρχον κτλ. Ιπιείαη Jupp. Ίσαβ. 33 ὁ χαλκοῦς, ὁ εὔγραμ- μος καὶ εὐπερίγραπτος, ὁ ἀρχαῖος τὴν ἀνάδησιν τῆς κόμης .... ὁ σός, ὦ Ἑρμῆ, ἀδελφός ἐστιν, ὁ ἀγοραῖος, ὁ παρὰ τὴν Ποικίλην- πίττης γοῦν ἀναπέ- πλησται ὁσημέραι ἐκματτόμενος ὑπὸ τῶν ávBpuxvconotàv x23. Schol. Aristoph. 25 Eq. 297 (Suda s.v.) ἐν μέσηι γὰρ τῆι ἀγορᾶι ἵδρυται Ἑρμοῦ ᾿Αγοραίου ἄγαλ- ua. Schol. Lucian. p. 70, 20 R Ἑρμῆς ὁ ᾿Αγοραῖος ἐτιμᾶτο παρὰ τοῖς ᾿Αθη- ναίοις ὡς ἐν τῆι ἀγορᾶι ἱδρυμένος. Synagoge p. 339, 1 Bkr 'Avyopaioc Ἑρμῆς ἐν ᾿Αθήνησιν ἵδρυτο κατὰ τὴν ἀγοράν. 1ἰ 15 by him that the dddav- τοπώλης ΑτὶςίορΗ. Εφ. 297 swears; and to him Kallistratos (more probably 30 the hipparchos of the Sicilian expedition than the orator of the fourth century ?)) dedicated an altar. 

(32) This is one fragment. Thea does not exist, and Ocetc seems to be corrupted from a Thucydidean Αἰθεεῖς 1), ποῖ from Qovpteic, whom Thukydides calls Θουριάται: 1, 101, 2 Θουριάται τε καὶ Αἰθ(ν εεῖς ἐς Ιθώ- 35 pny åréotnoav. But whether we have here two towns of perioeci or only one, the relation to the rising of the helots in 464 B.C. seems to be certain. The importance for Athens which Ph. attached to that event may be judged from F 117. 
(33) Schol. Demosth. 3, τα; Et. (Gen.) M. p. 448, 47 ff.; Lex. rhet. 
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P. 264, 7 Bkr.; Suda s.v. (0 218/20); Phot. s.v. About the origin of the 
Institution the Etymologicum (from scholia on Demosth. 18, 28?) states: 

ἐν ταῖς λεγομέναις Διονυσίαις θεωρίαις ἀγώνων τελουνέμων φιλοτίμων, συνέ- 
βαινέ τινας τῶν πολιτῶν εἰς ὕβρεις καὶ τραύματα διαφέρεσθαι ἔδοξεν οὖν 

5 τῶι δήμωι μηχέτι θεωρεῖν τὰς θέας προκαταλαμβάνοντα (τῶν ξένων τὰς θέας 
προκαταλαμβανόντων Sud) ἀλλὰ διδόναι τοῖς πολίταις τὸ θεωρικόν, ὅπερ ἦσαν 

δύο ὀβελοί 1), ἵνα τοῦτο λαμβάνοντες οἱ πολῖται διδόασι μισθὸν αὐτῆι τῆι 
πόλει, μισθὸν τῆς θέας. It is regrettable that through the laziness of 
the excerptor we have lost the full account of Ph., which presumably 

1o was not quite brief. xp&rov and mpócepov (if 0ecpix& — ' Avópptoc ó 8qua- 

Yevós belongs to the excerpt from Ph.) shows that he gave a history 
of this item of the budget which, judging from the drafting of the whole 
Sentence, was probably given at the time of Demosthenes, i.e. in 
the sixth book?): Ph. (F 56) reported the resolution tà χρήματα 

15 πάντ᾽ εἶναι στρατιωτικά, Δημοαθένους γράφαντος under the year of Lysi- 
machides 339/8 B.C. As Didymos excerpted merely τὰ ἀναγκαιότατα there 

would be room for a digression here, but it may have occurred earlier, 

for the question was urgent during the whole administration of Eubulos 

in 354/339 B.C. 3). The alteration of Į to F seems indicated. The increase 
20 of the payment to one drachm took place in 395/4 B.C.: Hesych. s.v. 

δραχμὴ χαλαζῶσα; Ζεποῦ. Ῥτον. 3, 27 ἐπὶ Διοφάντου τὸ θεωρικὸν ἐγένετο 

Spayuy. The mover presumably was Agyrrhios *). The date of the first 
introduction cannot be determined with certainty, but in no case does 
it fall in the sixties of the fifth century B.C.; Boeckh Z.c. p. 15 was wrong 

25 to assign it to 469/8 B.C.: neither does 'the administration of Perikles 
begin about 469/8' nor is Plutarch. Perikles 9 a sufficient foundation for 
dating the event earlier than the overthrow of the Areopagos. Plutarch 
has here no documentary dates; he is working with anti-Periclean lite- 
rature (which moves Ephialtes into the background) and its anecdotic 

30 contrast between Kimon who was liberal out of his own property and 

Perikles who, Damon advising, Üecpuxot καὶ δικαστικοῖς λήµμασιν ἄλλαις τε 

μισθοφοραῖς καὶ χορηγίαις συνδεκάσας τὸ πλῆθος ἐχρῆτο κατὰ τῆς ἐξ ᾿Αρείου 

má&you BouAZc 5). It must be taken into account that Aristotle in the same 

context 5) only mentions the payment of the jurymen which, in my opi- 

35 nion, cannot have been introduced until 449/8 B.C. In regard to the 

θεωρικόν, ἴοο, general considerations lead with greater probability to 

(the first half of) the "forties ?). In any case, the period of 454-449 B.C. 8) 

cannot be proved: the terminus ante is uncertain because we do not 

know the concluding point; it becomes even more uncertain if we are 
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obliged to doubt the number of the book, and the terminus post alone 

does not help ?). 

(34) Hesych. s.v. iepàv πόλεμον" ὃν ἐπολέμησαν Λακεδαιμόνιοι πρὸς 
Φωχέας ὑπὲρ τοῦ ἐν Δελφοῖς ἱεροῦ. ἐβοήθησαν δὲ Φωχεῦσιν ᾿Αθηναῖοι, καὶ 

5 παρέδοσαν τὸ ἱερόν. Γπαἱκγᾶ. τ, τιο, 5. Λακεδαιμόνιοι δὲ μετὰ ταῦτα (scil. 

the death of Kimon and the return of the Athenian ships from Cyprus 
and ΕΡΥΡί) τὸν ἱερὸν καλούμενον πόλεμον ἐστράτευσαν, καὶ κρατήσαντες τοῦ 
ἐν Δελφοῖς ἱεροῦ παρέδοσαν Δελφοῖς 1). χαὶ αὖθις ὕστερον ᾿Αθηναῖοι ro- 

χωρησάντων αὐτῶν στρατεύσαντες καὶ κρατήσαντες παρέδοσαν Φωκεῦσιν. 
Plutarch. Perikl. 2x μέγα ἔργον ἡγούμενος ἀνείργειν Λακεδαιμονίους χαὶ 
ὅλως ὑπεναντιούμενος ἐχείνοις ὡς ἄλλοις τε πολλοῖς ἔδειξε καὶ μάλιστα τοῖς 
περὶ τὸν “Ἱερὸν πραχθεῖσι πόλεμον. (2) ἐπεὶ γὰρ οἱ Λακεδαιμόνιοι στρα- 
τεύσαντες εἰς Δελφοὺς Φωχέων ἐχόντων τὸ ἱερὸν Δελφοῖς ἀπέδωκαν, εὐθὺς ἐχεί- 
νῶν ἀπαλλαγέντων ὁ Περικλῆς ἐπιστρατεύσας πάλιν εἰσήγαγε τοὺς Φωχέας. 

15 (3) καὶ τῶν Λακεδαιμονίων ἣν ἔδωκαν αὐτοῖς Δελφοὶ προμαντείαν εἰς τὸ 
μέτωπον ἐγκολαψάντων (ἐγκ-]απεπα ἐκκ- ο) τοῦ χαλκοῦ λύκου, λαβὼν καὶ 
αὐτὸς προμαντείαν τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοις εἰς τὸν αὐτὸν λύχον κατὰ τὴν δεξιὰν 
πλευρὰν ἐνεχάραξεν. The question of the absolute chronology still remains 

dubious. But certainly Plutarch('s authority) has rightly understood 
the Thucydidean a0; $ocepov when he says c505c. Consequently τρίτωι 
ἔτει in the careless excerpt (which must not in its whole contents be 
ascribed to Ph. *)) is incredible 5), whether &ret be a mistake for pyvi, 
or whether it is taken from Thukyd. 1, 112, 1 ὕστερον δὲ διαλιπόντων ἐτῶν 
τριῶν σπονδαὶ γίγνονται Πελοποννησίοις καὶ ᾿Αθηναίοις πεντέτεις. 5ἰπι!]4τ]γ. 
the Boeotians in a as adversaries may have been taken fromch.s 111 and 
113. The Athenian campaign must have followed the Spartan at a short 
interval, but it may have fallen in the next Attic year: the Spartan 
in 449/8 B.C., the Athenian in 448/7 B.C. 4). 

(26) Δυς. ὀνομ. Ρ. 191, 26 Έχτ: ὀργεῶνές εἶσιν οἱ κοινωνοῦντες ἀλλήλοις 
30 θεῶν ἢ ἡρώων ἐν ἱεροῖς καὶ χοινῆι θυηπολοῦντες, ὡς Δείναρχος (Καππκεπ 

Χάρης Μ5.) λέγει ἐν τῶι Κατὰ Διονυσίου. καὶ πάλιν ὀργεῶνες τίνες ἐν ᾿Απο- 
λογίαι ὕβρεως σαφὲς ποιεῖ. οὗτοί εἰσιν οἱ τοῖς ἰδίαι ἀφιδρυμένοις θεοῖς ὀρ- 
γιάζοντες καὶ τῶν ἱερῶν δὲ κρίνοντες ὀργεῶνας ἑαυτοὺς ἀλλήλους ἐχά- 
Aovv. Harpokr. (Suda) s.v. ὀργεῶνας- ᾿]σαίου λόγος ἐστὶ Πρὸς (ἐστὶν ὡς 
Sud) ὀργεῶνας. ὀργεῶνες δ᾽ εἰσὶν οἱ ἐπὶ τιμῆι θεῶν ἢ ἡρώων συνιόντες - 
ὀργιάζειν γάρ ἐστι τὸ θύειν καὶ τὰ νομιζόμενα δρᾶν (Υα] ópčv Harp Sud) 
"PET (εἰγπιο]ορῖς9). οἱ μέντοι ποιηταὶ ἔταττον τοὔνομα ἁπλῶς ἐπὶ τῶν ἱερέων, 
ὡς ̓ Αντίμαχός τέ που (Ε 67 Υίγο9) καὶ Αἰσχύλος ἐν Μυσοῖς (Ε τ44 Ν3). μήποτε 
δὲ ὕστερον νενόμισται τὸ ἐπὶ τιμῆι τινὰς τῶν ἀποθανόντων συνιέναι καὶ ὀργεῶνας 
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M d ἐστι συνιδεῖν ἐκ τῶν Θεοφράστου διαθηκῶν }). Lex. oe 

m ds τν T : ot: Suda) ὀργεώνες: σύνταγμά τι ἀνδρῶν ὁσωνδὴ ὡς τὸ 

ὃ θύειν ii M c^ ὠνομάσθη δὲ οὕτως ἀπὸ τοῦ χοινῆι ὀργιάζειν, 

s Arene. Phol Evye - I Pollux 6, 166 οἱ γὰρ ὁμογάλακτες ἴδιον τῶν 

Mcd bx. ed Duoqudnegea " οἱ τοῦ αὐτοῦ γάλακτος, οὓς καὶ Ύεν- 

Kriton Uy: esych, S.V. oi ἔκ τοῦ αὐτοῦ γένους - ἢ ἀδελφοί. Ξο]ιο]. Plat. 

Evie: P ; Tevrat οἱ qui «αὐτοῦ» γένους μετέχοντες καὶ ἀπ᾽ ἀρχῆς 

πο. ερά: ο δὲ ὁμογάλκωσας, φράτορας, συγγενεῖς bun γεννή- 

ων Eurus j 111 οἱ ποπ ἐξ εὐπατριδῶν δὲ ὄντες μάλιστα τῶν 

E us nomen εννν ὅτε μέντοι τέτταρες ἦσαν αἱ φυλαί, εἰς τρία μέρη 

«στη διήιρητο, καὶ τὸ μέρος τοῦτο ἐκαλεῖτο τριττὺς καὶ ἔθνος καὶ φρα- 

ο xal οἱ μετέχοντες τοῦ γένους γεννῆται καὶ ὁμογάλακτες, γένει μὲν 

5» προσηλόντες, ἐκ δὲ. τῆς συνόδου οὕτω προσαγορευόμενοι. τρία δ᾽ ἦν 

K = ae Tibe εὐπατρίδαι, γεωμόροι, δημιουργοί. Aristot. Pol. 

xu Ep qp gev: ouv εἰς πᾶσαν ἡμέραν συνεστηκυῖα κοινωνία κατὰ φύσιν οἶκός 

ἔστιν, οὓς Χαρώνδας μὲν καλεῖ ὁμοσιπύους, ᾿Επιμενίδης δὲ ὁ Κρὴς (457 

F 20} ὁμοκάπ(ν)ους- ἡ δ᾽ ἐκ πλειόνων οἰκιῶν κοινωνία... - - κώμη. μάλιστα 

» κατὰ φύσιν ἔοιχεν ἣ χώμη ἀποικία οἰχίας εἶναι, οὓς καλοῦσί τινες ὁμο- 

Υάλαχτας, παῖδάς τε χαὶ παίδων παῖδας. 

20 It is impossible to enter here into a discussion on the structure of 

the archaic social community of Athens, or into the question of its 

aristocracy 2); we shall have to confine ourselves to the interpretation of 

the fragment of Ph. which, quoted as it is from the fourth book, Boeckh 

was certainly right in connecting with Perikles’ citizen law of 451/0 B.C. 

25 and/or the examination of the list of citizens in 445/4 B.C. 3). Obviously 

Ph. on this occasion inserted one of his systematic digressions 4), more 

of which are found in the fourth book. There is no need to change the 

A of F 35b to A or δ(ευτέρωι), because phylai, phratries, trittyes, gené, 

homogalaktes were discussed in the first 

tthis is neither a Πολιτεία ΏΟΣ ἃ πιοᾶετη 

handbook. The digression must have been fairly long, because the 

classification of the Athenian people for political purposes and for 

purposes of family law was described as to its development. What has 

remained of it is merely the fragment of a law, presumably Solonian 8), 

35 and it may have been Ph. himself who explained the obsolete term 

ὁμογάλακτες by γεννῆται °). Neither the sense of the law nor Ph.s con- 

ception of it are forthwith clear, but first of all it is evident that Ph. 

discussed the phratry, the civic unit which had survi
ved the Cleisthenian 

reform: the fact of a man belonging to a phratry at once proved that he 
2r 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. I b (Suppl) 

perhaps even ethnos, gennetai, 

30 part of Aristotle’s ’A@x.—an A 

am 
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was a citizen ?). Without keeping strictly to the explanation ópoyáiaxteç 
-- γεννῆται the very wording seems to allow of one interpretation only: it is not that the phratores (regarded as existing) include ópyeóvec and ὁμογάλακτες, but they are to admit épyedvec as well as ὁμογάλακτες 1{ the former present themselves for inscription. ᾿Οργεῶνες απᾶ ὁμογάλακτες, taken together, constitute the people as a whole, or rather they are to constitute it from that time onward. The new and essential feature is that the old phratries are enjoined (xévayxec) to admit also the dpyeaves. The provision thus becomes the fundamental law of the State; it creates 1ο the (new) conception of the Athenian citizen 5). Provided one bears in mind that this notion is a new one, one may loosely use the terms old and new citizens: by being admitted into the phratries the orgeones become citizens. The law thus created the foundation for the division of the whole people into four tax-classes (£x) all of which have a share 15 in the boOxoía καὶ δικαστήρια, °). The real difficulty does not arise until we now put the question who were, according to Ph., the old citizens, whom the law called énoydAaxtec. Ph. says: ‘those whom we now call γεννῆται. Βιξ our sources use the term γεννῆται in different ways: (I) according to Aristotle *°) the γένος is quite an artificial division. It 20.should, however, be observed that he seems to have mentioned only the Yévoc, and that it is Pollux (above p. 321, 9 f) who was the first to introduce yewyta and opoydAaxtes, but who distinctly states at the same time that they are united to a Yévoc not on the basis of blood-relation- ship"). This yévoc and these yew?jta. are a perfect parallel to the ὁρ- 25 YeGvec, whose connexion is founded on their worship of the same deity 13): the Lexeis quoted above P. 321, 1 ff. place the ovvréypata of the or- geones, gennetai, phratores alongside of each other as being homogeneous, and Schol. Plat. (above p. 321, 6 ff.) determine the gennetai also as én’ ἀρχῆς ἔχοντες κοινὰ ἱερά. (2) The γεννῆται (for that is the term discussed 30 at least primarily, not the Yévoc) are relations by blood like the ὁμογάλα- “tes in Aristotle’s Politics (above p. 32r, 14 ff.): thus Harpokration, Photios, Hesych, and the first definition in the Scholia on Platon: they are ἐξ αἵματος γεννῆται Ῥεσαιιςθ they belong to the same yévog and have 

ο 

35 the yévn proper, the eupatrids: actually the Patmian Lexicon (copied in the app. crit.; it is not Aristotle) mentions as examples the Eumolpids, Ceryces, Eteobutads, and Pollux attaches his explanation to the φυλο- βασικεῖς ἐξ εὐπατριδῶν. Harpokration (F 35b) only seemingly makes difficulties: his reason for criticising Isaios is that as early as in the 
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ο αι απ. 
μπας ΤῊΝ - γεννῆται were abusively applied to every 

grapher τ η. à view of this loose usage of the word the lexico- 

ο σας le ifference between συγγενεῖς and γεννῆται: mere 

5 which. (upleo) P 1s not enough to justify the designation γεννῆται, 

has A a ; T the members of an (old) clan. The controversy 

and this Soe because the Aristotelian conception is brought in; 

Ws pibe S i a consequence of severe abbreviation of the article. 

bie εν m not have to raise the question of how Ph. wished 

jede lei qe ο € understood if we had the context in which he quoted 

ος a priori assumption that he agreed with Aristotle is not 

justified. The fact that he uses the term γεννῆται for the explanation 
Οἱ ὁμογάλαχτες even seems to prove the contrary, for it is understandable 
to find blood-relationship in that enigmatical term. It is another question 

whether this is correct. In Aristotle's opinion the ópoyáAaxcec are rela- 
15 tives by line of descent: παῖδες τε καὶ παίδων παῖδες 14), but the difference 

is that Aristotle understands the term quite generally (as Isaios under- 

Stood the gennetai simply as relatives, cvyyeveic) whereas Ph. probably, 
or rather certainly, understood it as ‘those belonging to the clans’. 
He interpreted the law as an order that the phratries, in addition to the 

20 old families, whose connexion was founded on ‘milk-brotherhood’ = 

blood-brotherhood 15), in future had to admit the orgeones, whose con- 

nexion was merely founded on a community of cult 16). 

(36) Plutarch. Ρεγίβ]. 13, 12/3 τὰ δὲ προπύλαια τῆς ἀκροπόλεως ἐξειρ- 

γάσθη μὲν ἐν πενταετίαι Μνησικλέους ἀρχιτεκτονοῦντος, τύχη δὲ θαυμαστὴ 

35 συμβᾶσα περὶ τὴν οἰκοδομίαν ἐμήνυσε τὴν θεὸν οὐκ ἀποστατοῦσαν ἀλλὰ συν- 

Εφαπτοµένην τοῦ ἔργου καὶ συνεπιτελοῦσαν. ὁ γὰρ ἐνεργότατος καὶ προθυμότατος 

τῶν τεχνιτῶν ἀποσφαλεὶς ἐξ ὕψους ἔπεσε, καὶ διέκειτο μοχθηρῶς ὑπὸ τῶν ἰατρῶν 

ἀπεγνωσμένος- ἀθυμοῦντος δὲ τοῦ Περιχλέους ἡ θεὸς ὄναρ φανεῖσα συνέταξε 

θεραπείαν, ἦι χρώμενος ὁ Περικλῆς ταχὺ καὶ ῥαιδίως ἰάσατο τὸν ἄνθρωπον. ἐπὶ 

30 τούτωι δὲ καὶ τὸ χαλκοῦν ἄγαλμα τῆς Ὑγει»είας ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἀνέστησεν ἐν ἀκροπόλει 

παρὰ τὸν βωμόν, ὃς καὶ πρότερον ἦν, ὡς λέγουσιν 1). As the lexicographer 

quotes a special author for the duration and the total costs of the building, 

we may infer that Ph. merely gave one of his brief annual entries, 

but he certainly mentioned the mover of the relevant decree?). bud shall 

35 not assign to him the typical story of miraculous healing, if e 

it is due to a mistake as to the facts: we know from 1 63 1 395 ᾿Αθεναῖοι 

^ 
ult image 

3 
. Y = Π ύ ἐποίησεν ᾿Αθεν

αῖος that t 

tod \Ge ναίαι τει Y wlat ύρρος 
he c 

was dedicated not by Perikles but b τς ay 

entered the dedication of that image, but our tradition fails: Harpokr. 
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5.ν. Ὑγιεία ᾿Αθηνᾶ does not yield anything beyond énóvupov «5c 'A08- 
vé¢ 8). The transference to Perikles is a λεγόμενον, presumably late 
verger’s wisdom. A variant, legendary too, but nearer to the facts is 
cited in Plin. N. H. 22, 44 verna carus Pericli ...., cum is in arce 

5 templum aedificaret repsissetque super altitudinem fastigti et inde cecidisset, 
hac herba dicitur sanatus, monstrata Pericli somnio a Minerva; quate 
Parthenium vocari coepta est, adsignaturque ei deae. hic est vernula, cuius 
effigies ex aere fusa est et nobilis ille splanchnoptes 4). 

(37) Hesych. s.v. Aóxqov- «óroc, Περικλέους ἐπιστατήσαντος τοῦ ἔργου. 
1ο ἐποιοῦντο δὲ αὐτόθι τὰς στρατιωτικὰς ἐξετάσεις καὶ συλλόγους 1). The date 

of the building is dubious; the first (uncertain) mention in the ‘thirties (2) 
occurs in Diog. Laert. 9, 54 &véyvw & *AGhynow (scil. Πρωταγόρας τὸν 
Περὶ θεῶν λόγον) ἐν τῆι Εὐριπίδου οἰκίαι ἤ, ὥς τινες, ἐν τῆι Μεγακλείδου : ἄλλοι 
«8» & Auxeiox; the next I G? I 114, 35 a. 410/8 B.C. The statement Iepixré- 

15 ους ἐπιστατοῦντος 3), οἵ course, is documentary, and Judeich Topogr.? 
P. 415 is doubtful about Peisistratos. About the later building activity 
of Lykurgos in this place see tb. p. 87. 

(38-39) Et. M. p. 369, 15; Harpokr. s.v. érebvupot (Lex. rhet. p. 245, 
17 Bkr); Schol. Aristoph. Pac. 11δ3 τόπος ᾿Αθήνησιν παρὰ πρυτανεῖον 1), 

20 ἐν ὧι ἑστῆχασιν ἀνδριάντες, οὓς ἐπωνύμους καλοῦσιν. ἐπειδὰν οὖν κατάλογον 
δεήσηι γενέσθαι στρατείας, προσγράφοντες 3) τὰ ὀνόματα τῶν καταλεγομένων 
ἐπὶ ἑνὸς προτιθέασι τούτων τῶν ἀνδριάντων ὑπὲρ τοῦ φανερὸν ἐχεῖσε γενέσθαι 
τοῖς καταλεγομένοις. Boeckh certainly placed this fragment correctly 
because of Thukyd. 2, 13 where, before the proper outbreak of the war 

35 (ἔτι τῶν Πελοποννησίων ξυλλεγομένων) Perikles states the military 
strength of Athens: émaAtzac 8¢... amd te tov πρεσβυτάτων καὶ τῶν νεωτά- 
tov... ἱππέας δὲ ἀπέφαινε διακοσίους καὶ χιλίους ξὺν ἱπποτοξόταις. 
We may assume that Ph. here, too, wrote a digression about the organi- 
zation of the Athenian army, which probably went considerably beyond 

30 the summary statements of Thukydides sufficient for the latter's purpose. 
Unfortunately the excerptor of Harpokration, who begins to abbreviate 
even before the end of the excerpt from Aristotle, was again too lazy 
to copy the longer passage. Thus we are unable to learn whether Ph. 
gave a history of the organization from the Kleisthenian time onwards, 

35 and whether he summed up, on this occasion, the development of the 
fleet. It may be noticed that Aristotle ' Az. 53, 4 knew about an external 
change of the muster-roll, the substitution of the λελευκωμένα γραμμα- 
τεῖα ὈΥ στῆλαι χαλκαῖ; Ph. hardly was the first to mention this use made 
οἵ {πε ἐπώνυμοι. 
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: (40) The very name of Ἑρμῆς πρὸς τῆι πυλίδι shows that he must be 

distinguished from the far older Ἑρμῆς ᾿Αγοραῖος 1). Α building of walls 

mentioned in the fifth book can only refer to the activity of Konon, which 

indeed was sufficiently important to justify a dedication by the college of 

3 archons in 395/4 B.C. 3). It is inexplicable that modern writers again 

and again connect this fragment with the building of the wall by The- 

mistokles 3). Also the consecration by the entire college and the imitation 

of the epigram of Simonides in an official poem are more in accord witha 

later date. But the decisive fact is the number of the book, and we need 

Io not regret that the names following the epigram (it says oi8e) are lacking: 

Ph. himself may have omitted them if he gave in the heading the complete 
list of the officials of the year. The accounts‘) show that building already 

began in 395/4 B.C., i.e. before the naval battle at Knidos5), and it is natur- 

ally connected with the preparations for the Corinthian War. The accounts 

15 ΤΙΕΠΙΙΟΠ τειχοποιοὶ αἱρεθέντες from the several phylai °); Ph. evidently 

recorded this, but we cannot restore what he said ’), as Harpokration 

(as usual) abbreviates the text: at any rate, tovtov pointing to the lemma 

has supplanted a ‘Epyiy. If the alteration ἀστικόν is correct (and ᾿Αττικόν 

is impossible) the Hermes stood at the principal gate in the north 9), 

20 and building began here. In the year 394/3 B.C. the inscriptions record 

a section of the building u£gpr τοῦ μετώπου τῶν πυλῶν τῶν κατὰ τὸ ᾿Αφρο- 

Sictov. The form of the excerpt does not in this case favour the suggestion 

of a digression by Ph. about the walls of the Peiraieus; but even if the 

subject was treated in a digression nothing would be altered as t
o the date. 

25 (41) The year is that of the conclusion of the new Athenian naval 

confederation. There can be no serious doubt that the reform of taxation 

was planned in connexion with it. In view of the changes made in the 

time of Demosthenes!) it is particularly regrettable that we learn 

nothing from the fragment but the bare fact ?). About the leading 

30 politicians of that time see Hommel Heliaia, 1927, p. 132 ft. 

(42-44) Apparently these three fragments belong to the same context 

of the war!) on the Thracian-Macedonian coast where from 368/7 B.C. 

Iphikrates operated against Amphipolis. He was relieved by Timotheos 

in 364/3 B.C. The fragments must all be dated after this year. bod 

35 (42) The subject Μιλτοκύθης 15 provided by the quoter ia y) 

Theopompos about his death, the date by Demosthenes Anstocra 

and Ps. Demosthenes’ speech against Polykles 2). According bie eat 

from Kotys must fall 
362/1 B.V. 

in the Attic year 363/2 or (rather) 362 iss 

likely that a statement of some other ‘author concernin& Mi
ltokythes ws 

| 
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tory generally’ preceded 3) : the lexicographer first furnishes evidence Fs n single facts mentioned by Demosthenes in his Aristocratea and cone u h- with references to the comprehensive accounts of &AAot te xal as | éve $). It is conceivable that this author was a source of Ph., e i 5 he may have found the facts more conveniently under the years of the archons as recorded by Androtion 5). 
(43) In the same Speech against Polykles!) the speaker, who was among the trierarchs of 362/1 B.C., tells about the service he had to perform because his Successor did not arrive: at the order of the strategos 10 Timomachos, whom ambassadors from Maroneia had asked to help them, he and others escorted corn-ships from Sestos to Maroneia; later on he brought from Thasos μετὰ τῶν Θασίων εἰς τὴν Στρύμην ωμή Te- ταστάς, ὡς παραληψόμενος αὐτὸς τὸ xoptov, where the Maronites ὑπὲρ τοῦ χωρίου τούτου offered a naval battle. This happened Sn’ attrac MHrerddav 15 δυσμάς. The conflict between Thasos and Maroneia continued 3); but if Ph. treated its causes in a digression he probably did so on the occasion of the first mention of the conflict in 361/0 B.C. Probably he added the digression with the quotation from Archilochos to the facts taken from Androtion. Whether he composed it from his own reading or used 20 a local chronicle 3) can hardly be decided. But the suggestion of Hiller von Gaertringen 4) is quite incredible that Ph. is meant by «o ἀνηγαγω- χότος ταῦτα εἰς [τοὺς ἄρχοντας] in the Archilochos monument of Paros (502 F r col. I 5/6). 

(44) Diodor. 16, 3, 7 (360/59 B.C.) duo δὲ τούτοις πραττομένοις 25 (Philip’s victory over Argaios and the Athenians) Θάσιοι μὲν ὤιχισαν τὰς 

ἐπλήρωσεν οἰκητόρων; 16, 8, 6 (358/7 B.C.; correctly 357/6) after the conquest of Amphipolis, Pydna, Poteidaia 1) παρελθὼν ἐπὶ πόλιν Κρηνίδας ταύτην μὲν ἐπαυξήσας οἰχητόρων πλήθει μετωνόμασε Φιλίππους ἀφ᾽ ἑαυτοῦ 39 προσαγορεύσας, τὰ δὲ χατὰ τὴν πόλιν (ΡΧ χώραν γ) χρύσεια μέταλλα παντελῶς ὄντα λιτὰ καὶ ἄδοξα ταῖς κατασκευαῖς ἐπὶ τοσοῦτον ηὔξησεν ὥστε δύνασθαι φέ- Ρειν αὐτῶι πρόσοδον πλεῖον ἢ χιλίωνταλάντωνκτλ. The article of the lexicon, which is drastically cut down, does not allow us to recognize whether Ph. re- recorded the re-naming of Daton-Krenides on the occasion of its conquest 35 by Philip in 357/6 B.C. *), or anticipating when the Thasians founded the place in 361/0 (360/59) B.C., or twice (as the authority of Diodoros did 3)) But there is no doubt that he entered the foundation cognize whether Ph. called the town, which the Th which Philip conquered, Daton or Krenides, It s 

4). Nor can we re- 

asians founded and 

hould, however, be 
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noticed that the quotation does not simply say Aétov, but 4 πόλις τῶν 

Δατηνῶν 5), a fact which points to some discussion of the question of the 

name, if only a brief one. Since Heuzey it is generally assumed that 

Daton was the name both of a region and of a town °), and the assumption 

5 is certainly correct. But the inference from a passage of Appian ?) 

that the Thasians founded Daton on the site of the former Krenides, 

is contradicted by the number and the weight of the witnesses who call 

the town conquered by Philip Krenides: καὶ Κρηνίδας συνεξαιρή[σω καὶ 

Κετριπ]όριος καὶ τῶν ἀδελφῶν ἰπ the oath of 356/5 B.C. 8); the historical 

10 source of Diodoros, and the geographers *). Certainly the old, the new, 

and the latest name occurred in Ph., and the analogy of F 43 makes it 

appear probable that he went into the previous history of the place when 

he first mentioned it. As to the division of the books of the Atthis we gain 

from F 44 nothing but the fact that the fifth book certainly extended at 

15 least to 360/59 B.C. 

(45-46) Ph. had entered the introduction of symmories for the taxation 

of property of the πλούσιοι καὶ εἰσφέρειν τῆι πόλει δυνάµενοι in his fifth 

book under Nausinikos 378/7 B.C. 3). If in his sixth book he discussed 

the 1200 mdovaudstator, of καὶ ἐλειτούργουν, he can only refer to the 

20 trierarchic symmories, for ‘the trierarchy is a liturgy, the property-tax 

is not’ 2). It is with these symmories that Demosthenes deals in his 14th 

speech, where he declares that the amount of the Attic tiynu« was 6000 

talents). Whatever «(xu means—national property o
r ‘rateable value’ $) 

—these things belong together. I therefore prefer a slight alteration in 

25 the number of the book (mp instead of Sex&v) to the suggestions 

oí Boeckh that ‘the tenth book contained supplements particularly of 

the fifth’ 5), or alternatively that Ph. had in his tenth book, on an oc- 

casion no longer recognizable to us, inserted a retrospective dig
ression ê) on 

the development of Athenian national wealth. We cannot decide whether 

30 Ph. stated the amount when dealing with the introduction of the trier- 

archic symmories by the law of Periandros in 357/6 B.C. (358/7) 7) or on 

the occasion of Demosthenes’ motions for alterations in 354/3 B.C. 8). 

(47-48) According to the context in which the orator mentions the 

capture of the Paralos (F 47) !) these events evidently happene
d not very 

35 long before. To date them absolutely will not be possible until the date of 

the first Philippic is agreed upon; at present the Attic year 352/1 B.C. 

remains the most probable one. The decree quoted in F 48 to commission 

two new 'sacred' triremes (the restitution of Ph. for Stesichoros is cer- 

tainly correct) belongs to the same year 307/6 in which the phylai Anti- 
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gonis and Demetrias were established 3); it was the natural consequence 
of Stratokles’ motion ὅπως οἱ πεμπόμενοι κατὰ ψήφισμα δημοσίαι πρὸς ᾿Αντίγονον ἢ Δημήτριον ἀντὶ πρεσβευτῶν θεωροὶ λέγοιντο 3). Both frag- ments are quoted from the sixth book and an alteration of F to H *) 5 is not probable. We therefore conclude: (1) that Ph. either when recording 
the capture of the Paralos, or (perhaps more likely) when dealing with the administration of Lykurgos 5) summarily discussed the ἱεραὶ τριήρεις Ὀγ anticipation and retrospectively; (2) that this book was not written until after 307/6 B.C. *). About the length and the contents of that di- 10 gression nothing can be stated definitely. Ph. probably also gave the derivation of the name of the Paralos (which the historians mention particularly often) from the hero who was believed to be the inventor of warships ?), and he certainly recorded when and why the Salaminia was replaced by the Ammonias. This probably happened during the 15 administration of Lykurgos 9), which abounded in religious innovations, and the reason for the re-naming may simply be that a 'sacred' name was wanted for the second trireme ?). The sixth book may very well have contained that reform !9), and in view of the wording of F 48 it is perhaps more likely that the digression occurred here than at the end of the fifties. 20 (49-51) Dionys. Hal. Ad. Amm. 4 ἐπὶ δὲ Καλλιμάχου (149/8 Β.Ο.).... τρεῖς διέθετο δημηγορικοὺς «λόγους» παρακαλῶν ᾿Αθηναίους βοήθειαν ᾿Ολυνθίοις ἀπο- στεῖλαι τοῖς πολεμουμένοις ὑπὸ Φιλίππου. ] bid. 1Ο μετὰ γὰρ ἄρχοντα Καλλίμα- χον, ἐφ᾽ οὗ τὰς εἰς "Ὄλυνθον βοηθείας ἀπέστειλαν ᾿Αθηναῖοι, πεισθέντες ὑπὸ Δημο- σθένους, Θεόφιλός ἐστινἄρχων (348|7 Β.Ο.), καθ᾽ ὃν ἐκράτησε τῆς ̓ Ὀλυνθίωνπό- 35 λεως Φίλιππος. ΨΗ. Χ ον. ρ. Δή5 ΡΕ Καλλίμαχον, ἐφ᾽ οὗ πρὸς ᾿Ολυνθίων κε πρεσβεία περὶ τῆς βοηθείας, ἐπεὶ ἐπιέζοντο ὑπὸ Φιλίππου τῶι πολέμωι, ἔπεισεν ἐκπέμψαι τὴν βοήθειαν - τῶι δ᾽ ἑξῆς.... Φίλιππος ᾿Ολυνθίους κατεστρέψατο. Οἰο- doros 16, 53/4 wrongly crowds all these events into the year 348/7 B.C. In spite of the gap F 49 makes it certain that the alliance was not made until 3° 349/8 B.C. and became effectual at once. It must therefore be separated from the conclusion of peace between Athens and Olynthos, which we are not able to date accurately 1). Dionysios has excerpted from Ph. only what he needed for dating Demosthenes’ Olynthian speeches: they are accurate Statements, as succinct as the style of a chronicle 35 requires ?), purely matter of fact and recorded in chronological sequence’), about the three expeditionary forces sent probably in consequence of motions put forward by Demosthenes. In the Atthis these statements were probably interrupted by entries in the same style concerning other events of the same year 349/8 *). In F 49; 51 Ph. calls the claimants for 
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θίων ah aridemos 5) devastated Pallene and Bottiaia wer’ ’Oavv- 

ali i ALNET name may have occurred repeatedly in books IV-V; the 

emating use is merely interesting because it shows that Ph., who was 

3 hie acquainted with documents, makes use of the official Athenian 

esignation of the Olynthian state in one instance. The evidence, fre- 

quently misinterpreted though it is, can in my opinion have but one 

πα. : the state is called almost without exception “OdvvOog and οἱ 

sate ύνθιοι by the authors of the fourth century B.C. (and probably in 

very-day language too) 9); in the Athenian state inscriptions the official 

name is Χαλκιδεῖς οἱ ἐπὶ Θράικης "), whereas the Chalcidians call themselves 

officially XaAxeic for obvious reasons *). The question much discussed 

recently whether these ’OatvOror-XarxwSetg were a ‘unitary state’ or a 

federal state’ seems to be decided in favour of the latter alternative by 

15 the usage of language ?). F 49-51 do not, however, add to our knowledge 

about the foundation and the development of the League; the fourth 

book might have helped here. 

(52) See (on F 119 and) on Androtion 324 F 52. 

(53-56) Foucart's !) reasons against Diels' assumption 3) of Didymos 

20 and Dionysios being dependent on Hermippos’ biography of Demosthenes 

are not decisive, but he is right as to the matter. It is a certain fact that 

Didymos consulted the more important Atthidographers, and Dionysios 

may be trusted to have read one or two books (he did not need more) 

of Ph. On the other hand it is very uncertain whether Hermippos gave | 

25 long quotations from Ph. Both Didymos and Dionysios deal with the | 

chronology of Demosthenes’ speeches in their relation to the history of | 

that time: both determine it mainly by the help of Ph.s Atthis; but | 

Dionysios also quotes xotwal ἱστορίαι for the period 347/6-341/0 B.C., bd 

and the dates of the archons show that this means his ordinary chrono- | 

30 logical handbook, not a historical work. Their purpose is altogether 

different: Dionysios intends to refute the assertion τὰς Αριστοτέλους 

ἐζωληκέναι τέχνας τὸν Δημοσθένη ὈΥ proving that Demosthenes’ great 

political speeches were given πρὸ τῆς ἐκδόσεως τῶν ᾿ Αριστοτέλους τεχνῶν } 

he is therefore merely concerned with the dates of the speeches. Didymos, 

35 on the other hand, writes a running commentary on the facts mentioned 

in the speeches, and he discusses the date and the genuineness of the 

speeches occasionally in the notes on individual passages ?). That is why 

Dionysios provides us with a continuous excerpt form the Atthis, whereas 

Didymos excerpts pieces of it in several notes on or. 9 and x1. Decisive 
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is F 56, where Diels supplemented too much at the end of b 4): in F 56b, 
which is a note on or. 11, 4 ὑποπτεύεται δὲ ὑπὸ Θηβαίων Νίκαιαν μὲν φρουρᾶι κατέχων, Didymos determines the topographical position of Nikaia using Timosthenes Tlept Atuéveov, the historical part it played at that time 

5 using Ph.; a concluding remark states that there are homonymous towns rept dv odx οἶμαι dvayxatoy viv A¢yew—the whole passage a typical ‘page of notes’ containing everything Didymos had collected about Nikaia from quite different sources. F 56a is a simple excerpt 
from Ph.; like F 54/5 it serves to establish the dates of Demosthenes 

10 activity during the last war with Philip (340-338 B.C.). Therefore that very detail is lacking which Didymos had noted on his slip about Nikaia: Dionysios deliberately omitted the words καὶ ἀξιοῦντος - πέµψειν, they have not dropped out in the tradition, for he excerpts only tà ἀναγ- xaótata, and details like that are unimportant for his purpose. All these 15 facts are quite plain. The real difficulty of F 56a consists in its being only apparently verbatim and only apparently continuous. What is evidently verbatim is the resolution of the people «à μὲν ἔργα - γράψαν- τος δ). ΙΕ ἐπὶ τούτου 15 {τοπ Ph. (I do not confidently assert that it is) the resolution was carried in the beginning of Lysimachides’ year 5). 20 The sentence ®.Atrnov - Φθιωτῶν can hardly have followed this passage immediately in Ph.: he must certainly have mentioned Philip’s election as strategos of the Amphictyony at the Pylaia in autumn 339 B.C. 7), in consequence of which he set out at once 5) and occupied Kytinion and Elateia immediately; then the diplomatic interlude begins; Dionysios 25 ought to have marked the gap by 8η ἔπειτα διεξελθών 9). Βιί from now on the excerpt becomes quite careless: the sentence Quzexov - Φθιωτῶν about the embassy of the five peoples may in itself be excerpted verbatim, and the note of Didymos actually proves it to be so. But sub- Sequently Dionysios cuts out everything (again the text of Didymos 3° shows this), not only the request to deliver up Nikaia, and with a few words of his own he sums up all that happened between the first embassy from the part of Philip 19) and the embassy of the Athenians whose leader was Demosthenes. He ought at least to have copied what happened in Athens in consequence of the information about the capture of Elateia ; 35 Ph. certainly recorded this, and it would have been much more essential for Dionysios' own purpose than the report about the composition of the first embassy. But he is merely interested in the fact that Demosthenes went to Thebes, as beforeand in F 55 heis merely interested in the motions Demosthenes carried. There were no speeches of the orator in the period 
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In questi ; 

το. dn while after it: had there been such, Dionysios might 

But the excerpt i eir date by further quotings from 
the historical source. 

It is quite τέ " EH D Short as to be even grammatically obscure n). 

5 serting F 56b τ T believe that one could obtain the text of Ph. by in- 

addition of the © F 56a or, inversely, by extending F 56b through the 

hi the stile of concluding words οἵ Ε 564: ᾿Αθηναίων - ἐψηφίσαντο 15 not 

(53) This f 8 chronicle nor in that of Ph. 13). 

whole grou dus is the introduction not only to F 54 but to the 

to action in ο Ε 54-56, for the war did not open until Philip’s 

(54) 1t oe is and the alliance between Thebes and Athens. 

σας 15 su verbatim excerpt the succinctness, which seems to 

dedito d ae in F 53, is surprising, as F 162 is evidence of Ph. having 

καί. i * at least with the opening of the war, when Philip was 

15 all be s a $ yzantium with half his army. The possibility must after 

Bach nc ered that Ph. actually did not enlarge on the attack on 

douh os because Athens did not intervene at that stage ?). But it is 

oubtful whether the excerpt is verbatim: dvamheboas requires a com- 

plement 2). It is therefore more likely that it is only a brief summary of 

what Dionysios found in the Atthis under the year 340/39 B.C. Anyhow, 

30 there is no doubt (+d pév xptov) that Ph. dated the attack on Perinthos 

(which Diodoros reported under the year 341/0 B.C.) at the opening of 

the Athenian year 340/39 B.C. That may be wrong, because he possibly 

had no documentary dates from Athens for the siege, still I doubt the 

calculation of Beloch that it ‘must have begun in spring 340” ?). 

25 (55) The speech of Demosthenes has not been preserved which means 

that he did not publish it. That is the reason why the Corpus Demostheni- 

cum inserted in its stead the speech no. II Πρὸς τὴν ἐπιστολὴν τὴν Φιλίπ- 

mov, and took the letter itself from the historical work of Anaximenes !). 

Ph. does not provide the words but the contents of the ψήφισμα by the 

30 passing of which the people voted the war 2). Nave mAnpotv is the technical 

term for the mobilization of the fleet; it is possible but not at all certain 

that a figure has dropped out: for at first 40 ships sailed under Chares 
8, 

subsequently another squadron under Phokion and Kephisophon ‘). 

The total number is given as 120 πλοῖα ἰπ the forged psephism of Byzan- 

35 tium (Demost. II. στεφ. go), and this need not be wrong, aS Chios, Kos, 

Rhodos, and other states also sent help 5). 

(56) The building of the σκευοθήκη of Philon was voted in 347/6 B.C. 3), 

put completed by Lykurgos only in 330/29 (?) *). In I G* II 505 — 

Syll.3 346 (3o2/1 B.C.) an Ilian and an Ephesian xatomouvtes ᾿Αθήνησι 
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are mentioned because they contributed efg te thy olxoSoulav tv vews- 
οἴκων καὶ τῆς σχευοθήκης ἀπὸ Θεμιστοχλέους ἄρχοντος (347/6) µέχρι Κηφι- σοδώρου (323/2). Φιλίππου - Κυτίνιον] Aischin. 3, 140; Demosth. 18, 
168 3); Diodor. 16, 84, 2 under the year 338/7 (sic); Plutarch. Demosth. 
18, x. All these authors mention only Elateia. About Kytinion and its 
strategical importance see Kromayer Antike Schlachtfelder I p. 132; 
146 n. 3. Foucart dates the capture of Elateia in October 339 B.C.; 
Beloch 4) in November or December of that year. πέμψαντος - «πέμ- 
yew>] We must take as a basis not the text which Dionysios seems to 

1o have drastically abridged, but the note about Nikaia as excerpted by 
Didymos 5). The difficulty F 56 causes for the interpretation ê) is the 
following: (1) Demosthenes who, in consequence of the news about the 
capture of Elateia, was sent to Thebes as an ambassador ?) says (Π. στεφ. 
211, referring to the énotod) ἣν cóc ἐπέμψαμεν εὐθὺς οἱ πρέσβεις): 

15 ὡς γὰρ ἀφικόμεθα εἰς τὰς Θήβας, κατελαμβάνομεν Φιλίππου καὶ Θετταλῶν καὶ 
τῶν ἄλλων συμμάχων παρόντας πρέσβεις; (2) the Macedonian historian Mar- 
Syas 5), according to the account of Plutarch, related that Philip £reupe 
ἀντεροῦντας the Macedonians Amyntas and Klearchos and the 
Thessalians Daochos and Thrasydaios; (3) although Ph. says Ọuirrov 

20 néuljavtoc mpéoBere el¢ Oras xai &rodvrog he mentions ambassadors of 
the cbuyayor only. In view of the carelessness of Dionysios' excerpt one 
is disposed to add the ambassadors of Philip before tév OertadGv, but 
they are lacking in Didymos too, and what the latter reports about this 
embassy in my opinion decidedly contradicts the possibility of identifying 

25 it with the embassy mentioned by Demosthenes and Marsyas. The 
individual request that Thebes should surrender Nikaia would be in- 
appropriate at a moment in which the vital decision is hanging in the 
balance whether Thebes will join Philip or Athens, and the Theban 
answer is impossible if this question was put. Τούτοις μὲν ἀπεχρίναντο is 

30 incontestable evidence that only that request was made, apparently 
not by Philip °), and that Thebes was trying to gain time by declaring 
that she would 5επά πρεσβείαν ὑπὲρ ἁπάντων πρὸς Φίλιππον διαλεξομένην. 
The 3é - sentence which Didymos did not excerpt because it did not concern Nikaia must have contained something about what the Thebans 

35 further said or did. We cannot guess what it was 10) 
that the embassy, now attested by Ph. only, was merely a preliminary 
skirmish between the ovupuayor of Philip and Thebes about one particular question, not about the decisive struggle between Philip and Athens for the soul of Thebes. It may have happened immediately after the autumn 

wn 

. But it seems clear 
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Pet 339 B.C, in which Philip had been elected strategos of the | 

a ο. Amphissa; at the latest when the king set out | 

ως hokis. The course of events was precipitate: while the | 

F Ni '. putting their demand to Thebes to deliver up Nikaia and 
| 

From B at were answering evasively, the king captured Elateia. 
| | 

peed m he sent the embassy of four men which asked for the i| 

"η... the Boeotian league into an alliance with Macedonia ™). That ‘| 

ie Aaa arrived in Thebes earlier, if only by à few hours, than | 

ed Stienes and his fellow-ambassadors, and Marsyas may have | 

ightly shifted the sequence of events in order to lay the blame for the | 

war on Athens !?). We are by no means well informed about the details, | 

and should not simplify too much, as the preserved records are inclined | 

to do which concentrate on Demosthenes and the great battle of words | 

i in the Theban assembly. In fa
ct, nine months elapsed betwe

en the capture 

5 of Elateia, the simultaneous and subsequent negotiations, and the battle 

of Chaeronea. It is also certain 13) that Philip during these months was 

trying to avoid by further diplomatic means the war against Boeotia 

and Athens; Theopompos even mentions an embassy to Athens in order 

to reach a peaceful settlement €). 

20 (57) Ph. discussed the Chytroi in detail in his book Mept éoptev, which 

Harpokration quotes for them (F 84). The mention οἱ ἀγῶνες χύτρινοι 

in the Atthis refers to their (re-)introduction by Lykurgos: Vit. X or. 

p. 841 Ε εἰσήνεγκε δὲ καὶ νόμους, τὸν μὲν περὶ τῶν χωμωιδ
ῶν ἀγῶνα τοῖς Χύ- 

τροις ἐπιτελεῖν ἐφάμιλλον ἐν τῶι θεάτρωι 1) χαὶ τὸν νικήσαντα εἰς ἄστυ XATA- 

45 λέγεσθαι πρότερον οὐκ ἐξόν, ἀναλαμβάνων τὸν ἀγῶνα ἐκλελοιπότα. Τῃε 1πί6τ- 

pretation as agones ‘not of the comic poets but of the actors’ 2) is only | | 

Demosthenes’ Midiana 

contradicted by the fact that the law inserted in 

I0 (349/8 B.C.) does not know of any performances at the Anthesteria ; 

but it is doubtful whether the law is genuine 3). Lykurgos law cannot be 

3o dated accurately, but is probably later than the one about the cult 

vessels 1 G? 1I 333 from the end of 335/4 B.C. and belongs to the second 

n. If this assumption is correct 

(or third) period of his administratio 

it would be important for the time treated in book VI 4), 

(58) Pollux 4, 123 uéen δὲ θεάτρου" πυλὶς καὶ φαλὶς καὶ κατατ
ομή, κερκί- 

35 δες, σκηνή, ὀρχήστρα, λογεῖον κτλ. Lex. rhet. p. 270, 21 Bkr (Phot. s.v.) 

κατατοµή: ἡ ὀρχήστρα ἢ γῶν στίγμα λεγομένη" ἣ μέρος τι τοῦ θεάτρου 

, 
κατετμήθη, ἐπεὶ ἐν ὄρει κατεσκεύασται: 7 κατὰ συμβεβηκὸς ὁ τόπος οὕτω 

καλεῖται’ ἢ τὸ νῦν λεγόμενον Stopa. ‘Eine für die anlage des oberen 

zuschauerraums senkrecht abgearbeitete wand des burgfelsens’ Judeich 
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Topogr.? p. 315; ‘this, in all probability, was the vertical face of rock which rises above the rim of the auditorium and in which the monument of Thrasyllos was set’ Kourouniotes-Thompson Hesperia 1, 1932, P- 137 !). If Pausan. τ, 21, 3--- ἐν δὲ τῆι κορυφῆι τοῦ θεάτρου σπήλαιόν ἐστιν rid 5 ταῖς πέτραις ὑπὸ τὴν ἀκρόπολιν: τρίπους δὲ ἔπεστι καὶ τούτωι: ᾿Απόλλων δὲ ἐν αὐτῶι χαὶ "Αρτεμις τοὺς παῖδάς εἰσιν ἀναιροῦντες τοὺς Nióßns— means the votive gift of Aischraios 8), κατατομή σαπποῖ be the same as διάζωμα "), if only because the Athenian theatre had several of the latter. Ai- schraios is known from naval 'documents in the years 337/6 to 325/4 10 B.C. (?) 9. Tà πρότερον ἔτει πια refer to the fact that he put up his tripod on the occasion of the completion of the new theatre. That would be more plausible than to connect the note by a 6rov with a description of the Assembly in the Harpalos affair, analogous to that of Hypereides 5). (59) Col. II seems to belong to a general concluding section 'dealing 15 with Plato and his importance' ?); in its lower part (v. 35 ff.) the death of Plato is mentioned; it also contains a note of Neanthes 2), surprising in this place, about Plato’s name; but in between 16 lines are completely lost. It is not at all certain that a new reading of v. I-19, which Croenert demands, will yield much. As to the badly damaged context it is certain: 20 (1) that a portrait of Isokrates was mentioned; (2) that Ph.s sixth book was quoted; (3) that the biographer corrected Ph. on the basis of a state- ment by Dikaiarchos 3). The following points remain doubtful: (x) what the alleged error of Ph. was, for of v. 7-11 we have only remains of letters that cannot be interpreted; (2) whether the note concerning the setting 25 up of a portrait of Isokrates still belongs to the context of v. 4-10 (?), and whether Ph. is its author. Generally Speaking it seems possible that in v. τὸ another verbatim quotation of Ph. began with xal dvéðesav κτλ. 4); but the supplement év τῶι πέµπτωι Ἰαεκς probability. The artist Butes (?) is otherwise unknown, and it is not at all certain that -uç is 3° the remains of a demotikon. Foucart’s assertion *)J—'la forme de la sig- nature indique les premieres années du IVme Siécle, aprés lesquelles l'usage disparait de rejeter le démotique du sculpteur aprés le verbe ἐποίησε "—even if it is correct does not help. There is indeed much talk about a ‘contemporary’ portrait of Sokrates ê) at present, but the papyrus 35 does say ᾿Ἰσοχράτους, απά the corruption not unfrequent in itself of Σωκράτους {ο ᾿Ισοκράτους (it would have to be something of the kind) is not exactly credible in a Life of Plato ?). 1f the note is from Ph. and if it is taken from the sixth book (two big ifs) 9), the death of Isokrates, shortly after the battle of Chaeronea, might be considered. 
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Nor does it appear impossible that Ph. discussed the relations between 

Plato and Isokrates, or those of both schools to Macedonia. But there is 

not enough left for making any of these suggestions probable *). 

(60) [Demosth.] 25, 79-80 οὗτοσί---τὰ μὲν ἄλλα σιωπῶ, ἀλλ’ ἐφ᾽ οἷς ὑμεῖς 

5 τὴν μιαρὰν Θεωρίδα, τὴν Λημνίαν, τὴν φαρµακίδα, καὶ αὐτὴν καὶ τὸ γένος ἅπαν 

ἀπεκτείνατε, ταῦτα λαβὼν τὰ φάρμακα καὶ τὰς ἐπωιδὰς παρὰ τῆς θεραπαίνης
 αὐ- 

τῆς, ἢ κατ᾽ ἐκείνης τότ᾽ ἐμήνυσεν, ἐξ ἧσπερ ὁ βάσκανος οὗτος πεπαιδοποίηται, 

μαγγανεύει χαὶ φενακίζει καὶ τοὺς ἐπιλήπτους φησὶν iãoðar. Plutarch. Demosth. 

14, 6 κατηγόρησε (5ο. Δημοσθένης) χαὶ τῆς ἱερείας Θεωρίδος ὡς ἄλλα τε 

10 ῥαιδιουργούσης πολλὰ καὶ τοὺς δούλους ἐξαπατᾶν διδασκούσης- καὶ θανάτου 

τιμησάμενος ἀπέκτεινε. We cannot ascribe to Ph. with certainty 

more than the words Θεωρὶς ἀσεβείας κριθεῖσα ἀπέθανεν, and the Atthis 

may have contained only this brief entry and the name of the accuser. 

One may doubt whether the mantis Ph. called the woman µάντις, even 

15 ‘in dem herabsetzenden sinne von winkelprophet' ). She may have been 

priestess (ipeta Plut.) of some alien cult. Plutarch’s source is not known. 

It remains uncertain whether Demosthenes actually was the prosecutor, 

and whether Ph. mentioned that also. 

(61) Schol. Soph. O.C. 1600 EvyAéov Δήμητρος *) tepóv ἐστι πρὸς τῆι 

20 ἀκροπόλει" καὶ 3) Εὔπολις Μαρικᾶι (1 309, 183 K) νάλλ᾽ εὐθὺ πόλεως εἶμι- 

θῦσαι γάρ µε δεῖ | κριὸν Χλόηι Δήμητρι», ἔνθα δηλοῦται ὅτι [καὶ κριὸς θήλεια5) 

τῆι θεῶι ταύτηι θύεται. οὕτω δὲ τιμᾶται ἀπὸ!) τῆ
ς κατὰ τῶν κήπων χλόης, θύου- 

σί δ) τε Θαργηλῶνος ἕκτηι. The cultic facts in this passage are apparently 

taken from Ph., for Didymos probably used him for his commentaries 

25 on Eupolis as well as for those on Aristophanes and Sophokles. It is also 

possible that Ph. discussed the sacrifice of male animals to female gods, 

though one rather expects that in Iepi ἑορτῶν or ἵΏ Περὶ θυσιῶν. Therefore 

v. Prott’s supplement <taira Drrdyopd¢ φησιν ἐν o ἔνθα is improbable. 

If anything has to be altered in the scholion, cut down and badly pre- 

30 served at it is, it is OapynArdv<oc, a> Φιλόχορ»ος ἕκτηι. In the scholion 

on Aristophanes (because of év and the position of the quotation) ¢ can 

only refer to the number of the book of the Atthis, not to the date of the 

sacrifice to Demeter Chloe. If the two notes are to be brought into accord, 

the supplement Θαργηλιῶνος «ς», ὡς Φ. enoiv iv c would be simpler than 

35 Mommsen's 5) Θαργηλιῶνος, ὡς Φ. φ., τῆ: £x. There is no other evidence 

as to the day of the sacrifice on the Acropolis *). 

(62) Phyle may have occurred anywhere and often ; there is no reason 

for thinking precisely of its occupation by Thrasybulos (F 143) and there- 

fore altering the number of the book. Ph. is quoted only for calling the 
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Place a ppovprov 2), not for its belonging to the Oeneis. Consequently the new fact that a part of Phyle was added to the Demetrias in 306 B.C.) does not furnish a terminus ante for the fragment. (63-65) None of the quotations from the seventh book is datable, 5 for we can assign none of them to a definite historic event. But Boeckh’s view (founded on the descriptive imperfect in F 64/5) that F 63/5 belong to a systematic description of the Athenian state at a past epoch is very credible. As the administration of Lykurgos had already been treated in the sixth book the most likely suggestion would be the administration 10 of Demetrios of Phaleron, who zoAaà xoi κάλλιστα τῆι πατρίδι ἐπολιτεύ- σατο). The fact that both the dnootodeic and the vowopuAaxes are de- monstrably earlier does not absolutely contradict. More important is What results from F 64: Ph. discussed the several officials in detail, 

seventh book, which we Should like to be able to compare with Aristotle’s ᾿Αθηναίων πολιτεία. A difference in the arrangement was necessary if only because of Ph.s historical context, which precluded the Aristotelian division into a historical and a systematic part: Ph.s description must 20 have been wholly systematic though he probably furnished more historical 

; whether Ph. made use of the two books Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησιν πολιτειῶν and of the autobiographic 25 works IIepi «zy Sexaetiac and Ὑπὲρ τῆς πολιτείας; απά aboveall how he judged the activity of Demetrios Personally which he witnessed aic0a- 

Demetrios, for he began the second and more voluminous part of his 30 Atthis, the contemporary history, with the seventh book 8). (63) Lex. rhet. P- 203, 22 — Synag. Lex, P. 435, 29 Bkr ἀποστολεῖς: δέκα τὸν ἀριθμὸν ἄρχοντες ἦσαν, οἱ ἐπὶ τῆς ἐκπομπῆς τῶν ἐκπλεουσῶν (πλεου- σῶν 5) τριήρων καὶ τῶν Τἀποστόλων ἀναγομένων (ἀναγομένων στόλων 5) ἀπο- δεδειγµένοι . ἀποστολεῖς δὲ παρὰ τὸ ἀποστέλλειν τὰ πλοῖα. Ῥο]]1Χ 8, 99 ἀποστο- 35 λεῖς οἱ προνοούμενοι τῶν ἀποστόλων (υ.]. τοῦ ἀποστόλου) καὶ τοῦ ἔκπλου τῶν τριήρων. Ἠεδγομ. 9.ν. ἀποστολεύς- τὰ πρὸς πλοῦν παρασκευάζων τοῖς πλέου- 
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Ph.s descripti : Puon of the political 10 infer that the Custom was conti Of Demosthenes 9. 
(64) Pollux 8, 94 vous E φύλακες ἐστεφάνωνται μὲν στρορίωι λευχῶι, τὴν δὲ 
κ... φάνωνται μὲν στροφίωι τὴν δὲ τν ο πι” 15 (abbrevi x is ux Np rhet. p. 283, 16 Bkr 

5{ ; reviated Auc ὀν. Ῥ. 101, 21) νομοφύλαχες- ἄρχοντες οἱ ἐν ἐκκλησίαι 

xai Ev βουλῆι μετὰ τῶν προέδρων καθήμενοι, καὶ ἀναγκάζοντες αὐτοὺς τοῖς νό- 
µοις γρΏσθαι, καὶ κωλύοντες ἐπιψηφίζειν, εἴ τι εἴη παράνομον ἢ ἀσύμφορον 

Th were. — Pollux 8, 102 (Schol. Plat. Phaidon 59 E) of &vdexa- εἷς ἀφ᾽ 
Ἔκαστης φυλῆς ἐγίνετο, καὶ γραμματεὺς αὐτοῖς συνηριθµεῖτο. νομοφύλακες δὲ 

50 κατὰ τὸν Φαληρέα Δημήτριον μετωνομάσθησαν... 1). τοῦ δὲ δεσμοφυλακίου 

(Schol νομυφυλακίου Ῥοΐαχ) θύρα μία Ἀαρών(ε}ιον ἐκαλεῖτο. δι᾽ ἧς τὴν ἐπὶ 

θανατω: ἀπήγοντο. Schol. V Aristoph. ἵ εσῥ. 1105 παρὰ τοὺς ἔνδεκα - ἐτῆ- 

Ῥουν οἷδε τοὺς δεδεμένους: οὗτοι δὲ νῦν θεσμυφύλακε- (δεσµο- 2) καλοῦνται. 
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year, and this proceeding leaves no doubt of the fact that the systematic account refers to the year indicated 5). The systematic part was perhaps divided into two sections: an introductory one about the name, the official dress, and the honorary privileges of the nomophylakes (στρόφια - ἐχαθέ- 5 Covro) *), and a main Section about their functions. This latter seems again to be divided according to the religious (xal thv πομπὴν - θάλασσαν) and the political tasks (Aveyxotov - xéAet), from which they drew their name 7). That is the essential fact, and it is naturally placed at the end; it is as natural that the historical retrospective survey about their office 10 follows, 

It is merely the historical part of this excellent report which provides difficulties. The state of the tradition is this: (1) The evidence of Ph. is formal that the nomophylakes were established when Ephialtes in 462/1 B.C. deprived the Areopagos of all its rights with the excep- 15 tion of blood-justice, and it would not be easy to understand that the date could be either invented or due to an error 8). (2) The succinct entry *) in Aristotle’s 'Αθς. 25, 2—Enerta τῆς βουλῆς ἐπὶ Κόνω- νος ἄρχοντος (462/τ B.C.) gravee περιεῖλε (scil. Ephialtes) τὰ ἐπίθετα δι᾽ ν ἦν ἡ τῆς πολιτείας φυλακή, καὶ τὰ μὲν τοῖς πεντακοσίοις, τὰ δὲ τῶι δήμωι καὶ 20 τοῖς δικαστηρίοις énéSwxev—is not sufficient for stating a factual contra- diction between Aristotle and Ph., if we take the character of the former’s book into account. (3) It must be admitted that Ph. is the only positive witness for nomophylakes in the fifth century. Anon. Argent. 19 ἤ.-- ὅτι οἱ θεσ[μοθέτ]αι / 9» διὰ τὸ δίχας ἐ[πι]δεταγμέν[ας (εἰς)..... j** 35 εἰσά]γειν αὐτο[ί]. μ[ε]τέβαινον δ[ὲ] ο. ος Jy / ** [els τὸν] "Apetov πάγο[ν]. τ[οῖ]ς (1) δὲ ξ θεμέ[νοις} | * * Ἰπρὸς ὃν αἱ χρ[οἸνογραφίαι..... [..?/**] ἄρχος .. νομοφυλάκων ἀρχ. /* 5 ἀν Ἱδρῶν ἵᾶ 10)is so badly cannot restore the text with any certainty, even if We compare the lexicographers quoted above p. 337, 12 ff. with their 

35 certainly expect them if they existed, or if they had the rights ascribed to them by Ph. 12), (5) Aristotle (see no. 1) does not know about them in Athens 38), (6) We meet them (again) for the first time in the speeches of Deinarchos quoted by Harpokration, Which were both delivered at the end of the twenties 19). 
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The following inferences from this state of the tradition appear to 
be certain: (1) The vowoptAaxes were not an institution of Demetrios of 
Phaleron ; they probably belong to the later years of the period of 
restoration after the battle of Chaeronea 15). (2) They did not exist, or 

5 they were without importance, at the time of Demosthenes 18). If we 
adhere to the formal evidence of Ph. about their first establishment in 
462/1 B.C.—which we are obliged to do so long as its incorrectness is 
not proved or made probable 1?) —it further results (3) that the reform- 
atory movement of the 'twenties did not create the nomophylakia for 

10 the first time; it took up (or again made important) a fifth century 
office n). The old privileges of the Areopagos had been an object of 
discussion in conservative circles presumably since the overthrow of that 
board; their restitution was demanded with increasing energy since the 
attempts at a reform of the constitution made in and immediately after 

15 the Decelean War !9). The discussion was brought before a wider public 
by the two speeches which Isokrates published during the Social War, 
viz, the' Apconxyccucóg and IIepl elphync; Androtion’s Aithis and Aristotle’s 
"A6. follow him and move in the same sphere of ideas ?°), and chrono- 

logically speaking they take us near the realization of the notion, even if 
20 this realization took an unexpected form ?!). (4) That the development 

in the fifth century was not so simple as it appears in Aristotle's 'AOr. 
25, 2. There is some evidence for the supposition that the repeal of what 

he calls qà èriðeta St ὧν ἣν ἡ τῆς πολιτείας puraxh did not happen all at 
once *?). It is not only conceivable, it fits well into a development known 

25 to us only in its rough outlines, but clearly tending toward the supreme 

domination of the Assembly, that the duty of nomophylakia was first 
transferred to a particular board, and that it was not until 462/1 (or even 
later) that this notion was conceived in its substance and defined as to its 

terminology. Probably this special board disappeared soon or lost its 

30 importance. We know no particulars—and cannot expect to know any 

in view of the state of the tradition for the Pentekontaetia—about either 

the number of the vopopiAaxes *3) established in 462/1 B.C., or the mode 

of their appointment 34), or the date of their abolition 25). 

(65) Ῥοΐακ 8, ττ2 γυναικονόμοι δὲ ἀρχὴ ἐπὶ τοῦ κόσμου τῶν orai" 
35 τὰς δὲ ἀκοσμούσας ἐζημίουν, χαὶ τὰς ζημίας αὐτῶν γράφοντες ἐξετίθεσαν ἐπὶ 

τῆς πλατάνου τῆς ἐν Κεραμεικῶι 1). Hesych. s.v- πλάτανος" δένδρον πρὸς ὃ 

οἱ γυναικονόμοι τὰς ζημίας ἐν λευκώματι ἐξετίθεσαν. Harpokrat. (Suda) s.v. 

Ὅτι χιλίας ἐζημιοῦντο αἱ χατὰ τὰς ὁδοὺς ἀκοσμοῦσαι γυναῖκες Ὑπερείδης ἐν 
τῶι Κατ’ ᾿Αρισταγόρας β (F 14 BL-J.) εἴρηκεν - Κρωβύλος δὲ ὁ κωμικός φησι 
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(III 382, τι K) τοῦ Φιλιππίδου τὸν νόμον εἶναι τὸν περὶ τούτων κείμενον. 
There is no doubt of that particular board of officials. The amount of the fine is sufficient evidence of its not being created in order to proceed against prostitutes in the town and the Peiraieus harbour ?). We are ob- 5 viously dealing with an attempt at reforming morals by a legislation against luxury which concerns itself primarily (a frequent feature) with the conduct of women. Such a legislation practically affects only the well-to-do classes, the ‘bourgeoisie’. What is meant by the term ἀκοσμεῖν 5 shown for instance by the psephism of Lykurgos 3) and the Io measures ascribed to Solon ‘), which find some corroboration in the Axones but as a whole may have been formulated in these later times to serve as a precedent for the legislation of the restoration. The occur- 
rence of Lykurgos in this context is Particularly important because we 
cannot date the law of Philippides accurately °) : the reforming movement 15 here too began before the Dekaetia. The wide-spread assumption 9) that the yuvarxovéuor at least were a creation of Demetrios of Phaleron can be neither refuted nor proved. Neither Harpokration nor the Lexeis have an article about them, and this is sufficient proof that the orators did not mention the board ?). That it does not occur in the 'A0r. may provide 20 (as in the case of the νομοφύλακες Ε 64) a terminus post for their establish- ment 5); the quotation from Ph., however, and the two passages from the comic poets quoted by Athenaeus before it for the “xatvdc vóuoc' *) are of no use for the dating. Ph. knows that the gynaikonomoi and the Areopagos worked together: he is obviously describing a body of enactments against 25 luxury, which may very well be part of the legislation of Demetrios whom Duris !*) in his sharp attack on the regent's own luxurious life calls 6 «oic ἄλλοις τιθέμενος θεσμοὺς καὶ τοὺς Pious tárræv. All these facts lead to the supposition that Demetrios created a comprehensive order of life in which the somewhat earlier regulations—the gynaikonomoi of Philip- 3° pides, the psephisma of Lykurgos, the xatwàc vóuoc of which the comic poets speak, and others—ífound their place 11), (66) The two quotations F 66 and F 67 from books VIII and IX follow each other immediately in Dionysios. He excerpted them because, and as far as, they refer to the fate of the partisans of Demetrios of Pha- 35 leron whom he calls comprehensively and quite correctly oi xavaAbcavcec τὸν δῆμον in the introductory words. Thus he obtained two fixed dates for Deinarchos for whom the biographical sources which he consulted !) did not give accurate particulars either as to his time or on other points ?). For the orator belonged, at least according to his own assertion, among 
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This fact. the CUR d bh ran alone, were condemned in absentia *). 

what he es πο. οφ return to Athens, and apparently 

«οποια aac s ife x Athens before the Dekaetia, Dionysios 

sd ὑπο... ad PT ical speech 4), which (we must assume 5)) 

ath the dates hesa at purpose, and he combined its statements 

ios gained from Ph.s Atthis*). As the name of Deinar- 

05 does not appear in the passage of F 66 where we expect in Ph. an 
: enumeration of those who were released and those who were condemned 

o (at least of the prominent men among them), and as Dionysios replaces 

the supposed enumeration by the summary zodAol moAttév, the inference 

seems inevitable that Ph. did not mention the name of Deinarchos at all ?). 

ra question may remain open whether the historian thought the 

gn logographer not worth mentioning 9), or whether Deinarchos in 

15 the action which he brought against Proxenos after his return wrongly, 

but for transparent reasons, described himself as a victim of political 

persecution 9). 

Manifestly F 66 is not a passage quoted strictly verbatim: apart from the 

omission of the names of the εἰσαγγελθέντες 3") and the vague ὕστερον 11), 

20 this is shown by the opening words τοῦ γὰρ ᾿Αναξικράτους ἄρχοντος in- 
stead of the regular heading— Avakwxpéryg (with the demotikon following)" 

ἐπὶ τούτου 13). Dionysios merely gives a swift survey of the events of the 

year 307/6 B.C. down to the fact with which he is concerned because it 

supplies him with the required date for Deinarchos; he also abbreviated 

25 the report of the trials, and we are not at all certain that he mentioned 

all facts recorded by Ph. in the first half of Anaxikrates’ year, still less 

that he gave all that Ph. said about those he mentioned. The excerpt as 

it stands yields the following facts: (1) in the very beginning of 307/6 B.C. 

Megara was captured !8); consequently the siege must have begun in 

30 308/7 B.C. and lasted somewhat more than a month, for Demetrios went 

to Megara immediately after the occupation of the Peiraieus (dated by 

Plutarch. Demetr. 8, 5 πέµπτηι Θαργηλιῶνος φθίνοντος, i.e. June I0, 

307 B.C.) and the blockade of Munychia, not entering Athens itself 

(Plutarch. 9, 4). (2) The chronological sequence of events as given by 

35 Plutarch—viz. capture of Megara; storming and razing of Munychia; 

Demetrios’ entrance into Athens; solemn restoration of democracy; 

honorary decrees of the people for the liberators—is correct as against 

that which we seem to find in Diodoros. That author first gives a consist- 

ent and somewhat detailed account of the events in Athens, starting 
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from Demetrios’ entrance into the Peiraieus down to the solemn proceed- ings in the Assembly (20, 45, 2 - 46, 3), which certainly took place in 
Hekatombaion and presumably in the first third of that month"); a brief sentence about the capture and the treatment of Megara follows (46, 3); 5 the account continues with the arrival at the court of Antigonos of the Athenian ambassadors bringing the honorary decrees and Antigonos’ orders to Demetrios, which eventually led to the return of the latter to Asia and to the attack on Cyprus (46, 4-5) 15], I said ‘we seem to find’ because Plutarch and Diodoros in their historical accounts evidently 10 follow the same Source, viz. the History of the Diadochs by Hieronymos of Kardia 16). Diodoros renders it much more accurately and with a better perception of what is historically important than Plutarch who, from another, or intermediate, source and not without grave errors !?) concerning both Athens and Megara, takes all kinds of anecdotic stuff 15 into his account. It is quite credible that Diodoros followed Hieronymos in the arrangement of his facts; and as he was less interested in Megara than in Athens, the contradiction to Plutarch in the chronological sequence may be due to the casualness with which he inserted into his main nar- rative the brief sentence about the former town with the wrong contrast 206 μὲν οὖν δῆμος ... ὁ δὲ Δημήτριος, ποῖ even indicating the relation in time. Compare this sentence +4) (in which the considerable abridgement is manifest) with the facts as given by Plutarch 19), omitting the anecdotic stuff °°), and taking into account that he also severely abbreviated his material, and one will perceive at once that the Megarian affair did not 25 take such an even and simple course as appears in Diodoros (and Plu- tarch). There seems to be hardly a doubt that the ‘deliverance’ of Megara (Plutarch), which for the time being merely consisted in the expulsion of Kassandros’ garrison and the looting of the town, and the ‘restoration of autonomy’ to that town with the Subsequent honorary decrees for the 30 liberator (Diodoros) do not mean the same. The restoration of autonomy may have been (and probably was) later than the solemn proceedings in Athens ?!), e. at the point of time where Diodoros inserts his sentence. The real difficulty in the report of Diodorosis different: he mentions thehonours conferred on 'the liberators' of Athens twice: ch. 45, 3-5 immediately after 35 the occupation of the Peiraieus 33) and ch. 46, 2 on the occasion of the solemn state action (towards the middle of Hekatombaion ?). I shall come back to this point presently. (3) The ‘liberation’ of Athens was narrated in Ph.s report under two Attic years as in the Atthis of the Parian Marble B 20/1, where Megara is omitted and not to be sought in the gap: ἀφ᾽ οὗ 
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ioter ca: ve, viz. whether F 165/6 (which deal with the honours 

A gonos and Demetrios) belong before or (rather) after F 66, 

or, in more general terms, when the motion(s) of Stratokles were passed, or 

under what year Ph. reported them. The account of Hieronymos as pre- 
served in Diodor. 20, 46, 1-2 and Plutarch Demetr. 10, 1 knows about a state 

action which was evidently carefully staged: after the razing of Munychia 

15 Demetrios enters Athens on a special invitation ἀπ συναγαγὼν τὸν δῆμον 

ἀπέδωχε τὴν πάτριον πολιτείαν %4) or, as Diodoros states more accurately, 

ὁλόκληρον 35} τῶι δήμωι τὴν ἐλευθερίαν ἀποκατέστησεν, καὶ φιλίαν καὶ συμμα- 

xav πρὸς αὐτοὺς συνέθετο, οἱ δὲ ᾿Αθηναῖοι, γράψαντος ψήφισμα Στρατοχλέους, 

ἐψηφίσαντο χρυσᾶς μὲν εἰκόνας ἐφ᾽ ἅρματος στῆσαι τοῦ τε ᾿Αντιγόνου καὶ Δη- 

20 μητρίου πλησίον ᾿Αρμοδίου χαὶ ᾿Αριστογείτονος κτλ. Tt is quite conceivable 

that this Constituent Assembly (as one might call it) occurred at the same 

place in Ph.s report: there would be room for it between ἀπέδωκε τῶι δήμωι 

and ὕστερον, and it would not be surprising if Dionysios in his swift 

survey had passed over the action; important as it was, it did not concern 

25 his purpose. In any case, the vague ὕστερον suggests a gap in the ex- 

cerpt ?5). A strict proof cannot be given: (a) because in the excerpt the 

grammatical object of &xéSwxe is not {Π6 πάτριος πολιτεία οτ {Πε ὁλόκληρος 

ἐλευθερία, but Munychia; (b) because Diodoros mentions the honours 

conferred on the liberators twice 27). Although in such cases a reduplica- 

30 tion by mistake seems likely where Diodoros is concerned, it is not certain; 

there always remains the possibility of a second source #8). That source 

might have reported the Athenian honorary decrees not after the return 

of Demetrios from Megara, but directly after the capture of the Pei- 

raieus, the xjovyya of Demetrios (known to Plutarch. Demetr. 8), and 

35 the deposition of Demetrios of Phaleron, which immediately followed 

these events. Nor can we absolutely exclude the possibility that Hiero- 

nymos mentioned the honours for the liberators in two passages: first 

on the occasion of the previous transactions which created transitory 

or provisional conditions, and afterwards when the position of Athens 
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was finally regulated. It is not easy to imagine what the Athenians 
decreed at the former occasion, but it is at least conceivable that some- 
thing correct is behind the seeming reduplication as well as behind the 
Seemingly wrong date of the capture of Megara ®°). A decision solely based 

5 on our literary evidence is impossible, but some progress can be made 
from epigraphic evidence. The exceedingly careful investigation into the 
Athenian calendar of 307/6 B.C. by Pritchett-Meritt 39) has led to the 
result, quite certain in my opinion, that J G? II 456 ‘necessitates a prytany 
division for twelve tribes at least as early as prytany II of 307/6 and 10 preferably as early as the last month of 308/7’ ; and this result is, of course, 
not shaken by the fact that the new phylai Antigonis and Demetrias do 
not begin to function until the middle of the year 307/6. They occupy the seventh and eighth place in Gamelion and Gamelion IT, the intercalation of which was resolved upon during the first Gamelion. A certain amount 

15 of time, which one must not assume too short, was needed for the estab- lishment of the phylai; the earlier we can date the decree the better it is. Asa matter of fact it is self-evident that the democratic machine must have begun to work in some form or other immediately after the removal 
of Demetrios of Phaleron in the last days of Thargelion 308/7 B.C. 20 There only remains the question what that form was: did the provisional government under Stratokles (as we might call it) summon regular assemblies (or any assemblies) of the people and bring forward mo- tions before the solemn state action in Hekatombaion 307/6 had taken place 31) ? Or did this government content itself with making preparatory 25 administrative measures for the restoration of what Diodoros calls the ὁλόκληρος ἐλευθερία απά {οτ (ης conclusion of the treaty οἱ φιλία απἁ συμμαχία with Antigonos and Demetrios, by which the international 
position of Athens was to be incontestably determined? In the latter case the government would not have brought forward resolutions to be 30 accepted by the people until the first Assembly of the new year. I do not think that Diodor. 20, 45, 5 is sufficient for deciding in favour of the former alternative, for we cannot tell whether his remark is based upon a positive knowledge of the preparatory work, or whether the passage is to be regarded as a wrong reduplication (or a variant) from another and 35 inferior source. Personally I have no doubt that Ph. on the whole agreed with Hieronymos, and this means that the assembly of the people in the first decade of Hekatombaion 307/6 B.C. was the first official one. Its order of the day consisted in listening to a speech of Demetrios and answering it by giving its consent to the treaty of alliance prepared by 
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e and passing the psephism (also prepared) which proposed a 
Od ο... be conferred on the two kings. It possibly rejected 
fae r further honours brought forward Ὀγ ὑπερβαλλόμενοι ἀνελευ- 

ρίαι τὸν Στρατοχλέα, these latter not being moved by the ‘government’ 

5and not previously discussed and accepted by the Council. 
(67) The fragment reads like a verbatim quotation. But if this is 

valid for the opening words too (and it would be difficult to understand 

why Dionysios?) should have altered just them), the quotation does not 
represent the heading of the year for which the Atthides use.the fixed 

1ο {οτπιπ]4 ὁ δεῖνα- ἐπὶ τούτου 3). It thus becomes doubtful whether Ph. 
communicated the omens (referring to the condemned men of F 66) 
as an independent entry at the beginning of a year, or whether they 

occurred in a more or less extensive discussion ¢.g. about the political 

situation after the restoration of democracy by Demetrios in 307/6 B.C. 
15 (F 66), or after the two years’ government of Olympiodoros in 294/3 

and 293/2 B.C. 3). The problem of F 67, though it is quoted from the 

ninth book, is to assign it to its date: was it written in the year of Koroibos 

or in that of Philippos, 306/5 or 292/1 B.C. *) ? The fact that in Dionysios’ 

excerpt on Deinarchos the fragment follows F 66 immediately is not 

20 decisive: he had given the archons of the puyh and those of the xa80d0¢ 

according to Ph. already in ch. 2, and it would be but a slight negligence 

if he did not repeat the latter here. The inference that F 67 must have 

been written before F 69/70 would be fallacious: a discussion like that 

assumed here may be anticipatory or retrospective, and the concluding 

25 words xal thv κρίσιν ἐπιτελεσθῆναι συνέβη show that Ph. anyhow did not 

keep to the strict chronological order. They at least cannot have been 

written until after the fulfilment of the interpretation, that is a consider- 

able time after the event 5). They seem to betray a kind of quiet triumph 

about an issue which in the ordinary course of events must have appeared 

30 self-evident to the mantis. But Ph. may have endured sarcasms and even 

Serious complaints from the government during the first years after 

306/5 B.C. Also in his text there may have been a Sotepov or dé, as there 

frequently was in anticipatory remarks; he may even have named the 

archon under whom his interpretation was fulfilled, and Dionysios (who 

35 had named Philippos previously) did not care to excerpt the further 

text: there are several quotations in him and in others which are not 

complete, though apparently verbatim *). . 

We gain from F 67 for Ph. with certainty two things: (1) an idea of 

his practical and official activity ?); (2) a terminus post for the composi- 
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tion of his ninth book 3), for nobody will try to find in the concluding words a subsequent addition which would involve a second ‘corrected’ 
edition of the Atthis. εἰς τὸ Tav8pécetov] The Pandroseion in this instance does not mean the chapel which may have existed *), it is the 5 very old precinct of Pandrosos in which the sacred olive stood and under it (as we learn only from Ph.) an altar of Zeus Herkeios, the guardian 
of this precinct. Such a precinct cannot be part of the 'temple of Polias'. 
The unfortunate dog probably began by sniffing about in the temple of Polias; when chased it fled into the Pandroseion and climbed upon the 1o altar, whence it may have faced the pursuers defiantly. The terms eloed- θοῦσα - δῦσα - ἀναβᾶσα - xaréxerto are precise, the event is graphically described, and the topography is clear, as we expect in Ph. ἀστήρ] The description of the star does not suggest a comet. In Das Marm. Par., 
1904, p. 203 f. I should have done better to reject outright Munro's 15 reference to Marm. Par. B 25 ἀφ᾿ οὗ [κομήτης ἀσ]τὴρ ἐφάνη instead of admitting the Possibility of dating F 67 in 303/2 B.C. 19), (68) About Aulon as a proper name in Attica see Milchhoefer R E II col. 2413 no. I; a dedication to Dionysos Auloneus occurs in IG? II 4745, and the seat of his priest in the theatre ibid. 5078. The plural 20 makes it appear doubtful whether Ph. mentioned this god, and if so whether he mentioned him alone. The appellative and the proper name occur elsewhere too. Dionysos appears as deity of the «Adv also at Tarentum !), and Perhaps in Naxos ?); in Messenia it is Asklepios 3). It is also comprehensible that nymphs are called atawwdéSec and adduddec 5). 25 (69-70) Plutarch. Ῥοπιείν. 26 τότε δ᾽ οὖν ἀναζευγνύων εἰς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας ἔγραψεν ὅτι βούλεται παραγενόμενος εὐθὺς μυηθῆναι καὶ τὴν τελετὴν ἅπασαν ἀπὸ τῶν μυερῶν ἄχρι τῶν ἐποπτικῶν παραλαβεῖν. (2) τοῦτο δὲ οὐ θεμιτὸν ἦν οὐδὲ γεγονὸς πρότερον, ἀλλὰ τὰ μικρὰ τοῦ ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος ἐτελοῦντο, τὰ δὲ μεγάλα τοῦ Βοηδρομιῶνος: ἐπώπτευον δὲ τοὐλάχιστον ἀπὸ τῶν μεγάλων ἐνιαυτὸν δια- 39 λείποντες. (1) ἀναγνωσθέντων δὲ τῶν γραμμάτων, μόνος ἐτόλμησεν ἀντειπεῖν Πυθόδωρος ὁ δαιδοῦχος, ἐπέρανε δ᾽ οὐδέν - ἀλλὰ Στρατοκλέους γνώμην εἰπόντος, ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνα τὸν Μουνυχιῶνα ψηφισαμένους χαλεῖν καὶ νομίζειν, ἐτέλουν τῶι Δημητρίωι τὰ πρὸς ᾿Αγραν. (4) καὶ μετὰ ταῦτα πάλιν ἐξ ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος ὁ Μουνυχιὼν γενόμενος Βοηδρομιὼν ἐδέξατο τὴν λοιπὴν τελετήν, ἅμα καὶ τὴν 

The resemblance of F 69-70 with this detailed account is so striking that we shall not hesitate 1η assigning F 69 (note the present tense) to a direct speech of the daiduchos 1), who presumably directed his attack not against 
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κ. w against the mover of the proposal Stratokles 

debate. The dating isnot. à πο .. T I m d 
fs ee qe ος wi cy difficulties: if Demetrios put his request 

5 impossible. Plutarch s z Ts tip ma κος 

considerations shen ας à ο... a τ ΠΕΠ 
2" ds One wok h E aracter of Demetrios which fill chs. 25, 6- 

is the subject af th ave to refer ἀναζευγνύων to the Peloponnese, which 

μή e ei in 25, 1 - 25, 5, but Plutarch forgot the cam- 

ið was when H essaly, and in ch. 28, 2 he forgot to state where Demetrios 

στο. received the order of Antigonos to return to Asia. Diod. 

i » , I expressly says {Π4{ Ὀοπιείτίο5 διατρίβων ἐν ταῖς ᾿Αθήναις 

σπευδε μυηθῆναι Ῥοίοτε Πς μυηθεὶς ἀνέζευξεν ἐκ τῶν ᾿Αθηνῶν for Euboia 
ο... where (20, 111, 1-3) he receives the order τὴν ταχίστην 

: Ns τας δυνάµεις εἰς τὴν ’Actav. All this happens in the year 

5 302/1 B.C., in which the Parian Marble B 26 probably entered the battle 

of Ipsos, which Diodoros (21, 1) dates at 301/0 B.C. The source of Diodoros 
and Plutarch seems to be the same, but I should prefer to put confidence 
in the words εἰς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας ἔγραψε κτλ., thus dating the request οἵ 

Demetrios after the order to return; this would explain, and to a certain 

20 degr ee excuse, his indecent hurry. Then the Munychion with which the 

Athenian politicians juggled would be that of the Attic year 302/1 B.C. 

(spring or early summer 301), not (as is usually assumed) that of 303/2 

(spring 302). Demetrios probably sailed from a Thessalian harbour to 

Ephesos; but a brief visit by ship to Athens, where everything was 

25 prepared for his initiation, is conceivable, and if the battle of Ipsos was 

fought in September 301 B.C. it would also be possible as to the time ?). 

But it is, of course, not impossible that he wrote when he was still in the 

Peloponnese, and in that case the chronological sequence of events as 

given by Diodoros would be correct. 

3ο (71) Aristot. "Am. 40, τ δοκιμάζει δὲ καὶ τοὺς ἵππους ἡ βουλή .... 

δοκιμάζει δὲ καὶ τοὺς προ[δ]ρ[όμους, οἵ]τινες ἂν αὐτῆι δοκῶσιν ἐπιτήδειοι προ- 

δρομεύειν εἶναι, κἄν τιν᾽ ἀποχειροτονήσηι, καταβέβηκεν οὗτος. δοκιμάζει δὲ καὶ 

τοὺς ἁμίππους (/γο6 ανιππους Ι.), κἄν τιν᾽ ἀποχειροτονήσηι, πέπαυται μισθο- 

φορῶν οὗτος. Ῥο]]υχ τ, τ30 ἐκ δὲ τῆς σκευῆς οἱ ἄνδρες ὧδε ὀνομάζονται . -. - « 

35 (131) τοξόται, τοξοφόροι, ἱππῆς, ἱππακοντισταί, ἱπποτοξόται, δορατοφόροι, 
χον- 

τοφόροι, ὑπασπισταί, σκευοφόροι, ἱππαγωγοί, ἅμιπποι. δύο δὲ οὗτοι εἶχον ἵπ- 

πους, καὶ ὁ ἕτερος προσήρτητο θατέρωι, καὶ μεμελετήχεσαν μεταπηδᾶν εἰς ἑκά- 

τερον: ἣν δ᾽ αὐτοῖς τὸ σόφισμα τοῦ ἀκραιφνεστέροις 
χρῆσθαι πρὸς τὰ ἔργα τοῖς 

ἵπποις, ὅπως ὁδούς τε μακροτέρας διανύοιεν xal elev αὐτοῖς ἀκοπώτεροι. (132) 
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ἣν δέ τι καὶ ἕτερον εἶδος ἱππέων διμάχαι, ᾿Αλεξάνδρου τὸ εὕρημα, κουφοτέραν πεζοῦ ὁπλίτου καὶ βαρυτέραν ἱππέως ἔχοντες σκευήν, ἐξησκημένοι πρὸς ἄμφω, καὶ τὴν ἐκ γῆς καὶ τὴν ἀφ᾽ ἵππου μάχην, ὅπως ἐν μὲν τοῖς ἱππασίμοις ἱππεύοιεν, 
εἰ δέ τοι εἰς ἄφιππα ἀφίκοιντο, μὴ εἶεν ἀπόμαχοι παντάπασι, μηδὲ τάθομεν 

5 τὸ πάθευμα τὸ Λύδιον 1). ἀλλὰ τὸν μὲν ἵππον παρελάμβανεν ἐξεπίτηδες ἐπ 
αὐτῶι τούτωι παρεπόμενός τις ὑπηρέτης, ὁ δ᾽ ἐκ τοῦ ἵππου καταβὰς εὐθὺς 
ὁπλίτης ἣν. Pap. Amhurst 12 from a Ὑπόμνημα οἳ Ατὶςέατο]ιος ΟΠ Herodt. I 
(ο3. 215) ἄνιππ[οι οὐ]χεὶ ἀλλὰ ἅμιπ[ποι. ἵ]πποι δύο [εὐ]άγωγοι ἱμᾶσι δεδε- μένοι καὶ [ἐπ᾽] αὐτῶν τινες ὀχούμενοι. οἱ ἥρωες τοῖς ἅρμασιν προσήλαυνον, 10 καὶ οὕτως ἀπέβαινον, οἱ δὲ πρὸς ἐλάσσοσιν ὁ μὲν ἀπέβαινεν, ὁ δὲ μένων παρ- είχετο τὴν τοῦ ἡνιόχου χρείαν. Εποίαίη. Οἆ. ε 371 Παυσανίας (Ε 45 Schw) δέ φησι χαί τινας ἵππους ἁμίππους, εἰπὼν ὅτι ἅμιπποι ἵπποι ἐζευγμένοι χωρις δίφρου, κληθέντες οὕτως ἐπεὶ (Φησίν) ἐπὶ δύο κέλητας ἀνέβαινον, ὁ μὲν Hino, ὁ δ᾽ ὁπλίτης: ἀπὸ τοίνυν τοῦ ἅμα ἀμφοτέρους καθίζεσθαι, εἰ καὶ ἰδίαι (φησίν) 15 ἑκατέρους, ἅμιπποι οἱ τοιοῦτοι éhéyovto 2). Phot. Berol. Ρ. 92, 20 R (cf. Lexeis P. 205, 5 ff. Bkr) ἅμιππον- «δύο» 3) ἵπποι ἐζευγμένοι τοῖς τραχήλοις χωρις δίφρου, ὃ πάλαι χαὶ ξυνωρὶς ἐκαλεῖτο καὶ συνωρίς: ἣν δὲ ἐπὶ μὲν τοῦ ἑτέρου καθεζόμενος ἡνίοχος, ἐπὶ δὲ τοῦ ἑτέρου ὁπλίτης - «καὶ νῦν δὲ χρῶνται περὶ ἀρχῆς ᾿Αλίβυες οἱ προσαγορευόμενοι Ζευγνῖται αἠά, 5ιι4α» 4) : ἀπὸ οὖν τοῦ ἅμα ἀμφο- 20 τέρους καθέζεσθαι ἐχλήθη ἅμιππον. Ηεςγε]. 5. ν. ἅμιπποι: δύο ἵπποι συν- eCevypévor. Schol. Hom. BT JI. O 679 ὁ μὲν εἷς οὖν ἐζευγμένος ἵππος κέλης ὠνόμασται, οἱ δὲ δύο ἅμιπποι, ὃ καὶ ξυνωρίς, οἱ δὲ τέσσαρες τέτρωρον καὶ τέθριππον. 
Let us examine Ph. first. His quotation can simply be explained by a 25 reference to Aristotle who mentions side by side xpé8pouot in the sense of mounted and &yzxzot in the sense of unmounted troops 5). This is made intelligible by the history of the Corps in Athens: it was formed at the earliest after the battle of Mantineia in 362 B.C. (the conclusion e silentio is justified in this case), when Epameinondas τοῦ ἱππικοῦ ἔμβολον ἰσχυρὸν 30 ἐποιήσατο καὶ ἁμίππους πεζοὺς συνέταξεν αὐτοῖς, while the enemy, though also gathering their cavalry in a kind of phalanx, left them ἔρημον πεζῶν ἁμίππων ϐ. οἱ course, Epameinondas did not act on the advice of Xenophon; but to the military mind of the latter such a support of cavalry by light infantry commended itself: in Hipparchik. 5, 13 he draws the i ἑ καὶ τὸ διδάσχειν τὴν πόλιν ὡς ἀσθενὲς τὸ πεζῶν ἔρημον ἱππικὸν πρὸς τὸ ἅμ᾽ ἵπποις ") πεζοὺς ἔχον: ἱππαρχικὸν δὲ xal tò Aa- βόντα πεζοὺς αὐτοῖς χρῆσθαι χτλ. Τῃε task of πρόδρομοι απά ἅμιπποι combined is revealed by the same two passages: they are not only and not even primarily reconnaissance troops and skirmishers; they are 
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duction M eer PS e compass of which a mention of their intro- 
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in Athens. 

dcm : ον να themselves, since the tradition about 

eae i eared up ). (1) Without doubt the ἅμιπποι of our 

rical sources !?) were light, not mounted, infantry. The evidence of 

Thuk. 5, 57 may be added to Xenophon: in the war of Agis against 

Argos (418 B.C.) the Boeotian contingent consists of 5000 hoplites καὶ 

τοσοῦτοι ψιλοί, 500 ΠΟΙΦΕΠΠΕΠ xai dyinrot toot. As far as we know Greek 

f military practice, the ἄμιπποι are peculiar to the Boeotians 4), in whose 

5 army they stand in a similar relation to the cavalry as the quof stand 

to the heavy infantry. The manner of fighting of the combined troop may 

very well be traditional, and if we observe reasonable caution we may 

form an idea of it from that of the Suebi of Ariovistus as described by 

Caesar B.G. 1, 48: Ariovistus .... exercitum castris continuit, equesiri 

20 proelio cotidie contendit. genus hoc erat pugnae quo se Germani exercuerant: 

equitum milium erant sex, totidem numero pedites velocissimi ac fortissimi, 

quos ex omni copia singuli singulos suae salulis causa delegerant ; cum his 

in proeliis versabantur, ad hos se equites recipiebant; hi siquid erat durius 

concurrebant; siqui graviore vulnere accepto equo deciderat circumsistebant ; 

25 siquo erat longius prodeundum aut celerius recipiendum, tanta erat horum 

exercitatione celeritas ut iubis sublevats equorum. cursum adaequarent. 

In any case this is a good parallel as to the matter 14): these Suebian 

pedites velocissimi are the same as what the Boeotians called &utrerot. 

The name expresses exactly what they are; it signifies in a linguistically 

3° unobjectionable manner 15) their task as described somewhat vaguely 

by Xenophon and paraphrased by Harpokration with σὺν ἵπποις στρα- 

τεύεσθαι. (2) In contrast {ο ἴπε ἅμιπποι of the historians (and perhaps 

of the ethnographers, too) those occurring only in the lexicographers are 

linguistically not quite so unobjectionable, and factually their reality is, 

35 let us say, somewhat doubtful 19). They are different kinds of mounted 

troops, easily to be distinguished from each other and from the Boeotian 

ἄμιπποι: (α) Ῥο]]ωχ΄ ἄμιπποι ατο a kind of cavalry in which every horseman 

has two horses. The description in itself is clear and good; unfortunately 

a historical note like that on the following διμάχαι, is lacking. Thus we 
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cannot tell on his evidence alone, whether they are Greek horsemen, who were actually called éuinxot, or whether Pollux only applies the term to barbarian horsemen, because their spare horse does not run as an off-horse but is attached to the saddle-horse. Personally I do not doubt 5 that he means the &putrot, who are well-known from historical and military authors 1”), (b) The ἄμιπποι οἵ Hesych. s.v. Sudya - of Aeyspevor ἅμιπποι, οἵτινες ὁτὲ μὲν πεζῆι, ὁτὲ δὲ ἐφ᾽ ἵππων μάχονται are due to an in- accurate abridgement. Pollux correctly distinguishes the διμάχαι {τοπι {Π6 ἅμιπποι ἃς Ὀεῖπᾳ ἕτερον εἶδος ἱππέων. Ἠ]ς description is clear and good also 10 in this case 15): the διμάχαι are no more *mounted infantry' than are the Boeotian ἅμιπποι but exactly what their namesays—a troop to be used both as cavalry and as infantry; to use a modern term dragoons. (c) Concern- 116 {Πε ἅμιπποι lucidly described by Pausanias Atticista and in the Lexeis, who both Probably follow Aristarchos 19). it appears doubtful 15 (and the doubt is not settled by the comparison with the Homeric charioteers) whether the hoplites mounted on horses and freed from the necessity of controlling them by the attendant who was also mounted Were supposed to fight on horse-back or on foot; i.e. whether they were Cuirassiers or mounted (heavy) infantry. Because of the comparison ?? we cannot very well doubt the existence of such a troop. That it was a Greek troop actually called ἅμιπποι is, however, even more improbable than it is in τεβατὰ {ο {Πε ἅμιπποι οἱ Pollux; but unfortunately the istori » uncertain as to its origin, does not help to Place it ethnically. It is comprehensible that these Alibyes-Zeugnitai, 25 Ὀείπβ ἵπποι ἐζευγμένοι xepls Sigpov, were compared with the Homeric chariot-drivers 20), But the 
»θρώισκων ἄλλοτ᾽ ἐπ᾽ ἄλλον» 

K " μέρος τι τοῦ Πειραιῶς, ἀπό τινος) Ηετίωνος κατασκευάσαντος. Schol. Patm. Thukyd. 8, 9o, 1 τόποςπλησίον Πειραιέως. Thuk. 8, go, x (411 B.C.) Φρύνιχός τε... καὶ ᾿Αρέσταρχος.... καὶ Πείσανδρος καὶ ᾽Αντιϕῶν.... τὸ ἐν τῆι ᾿Ηετιωνείαι καλουμένηι τεῖχος ἐποιοῦντο... (3) ἦν δὲ τοῦ τείχους ἡ γνώμη αὕτη, ὡς ἔφη Θηραμένης 1) καὶ οἱ 
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μετ᾽ αὐτοῦ, .. .. ἵνα τοὺς πολεμίους μᾶλλον, ὅταν βούλωνται, καὶ ναυσὶ καὶ πε- 

ζῶι δέξωνται. (4) χηλὴ γάρ ἐστι τοῦ Πειραιῶς ἡ ̓ Ηετιωνεία, καὶ παρ᾽ αὐτὴν 
εὐθὺς ὁ ἕσπλους ἐστίν. ἐτειχίζετο οὖν οὕτω ξὺν τῶι πρότερον πρὸς ἤπει- 
ρον ὑπάρχοντι τείχει, ὥστε καθεζομένων ἐς αὐτὸ ἀνθρώπων ὀλίγων ἄρχειν τοῦ 

5 ἔσπλου- ἐπ’ αὐτὸν γὰρ τὸν ἐπὶ τῶι στόματι τοῦ λιμένος στενοῦ ὄντος τὸν ἔτε- 

pov πύργον ἐτελεύτα τό τε παλαιὸν τὸ πρὸς ἤπειρον καὶ τὸ ἐντὸς τὸ καινὸν 

τεῖχος τειχιζόμενον πρὸς θάλασσαν. Nobody will doubt a book perhaps 
of the nepi-type criticising special points of Demon’s Aéthis, even though 
according to the Suda (T 1) Ph.s whole A//his was directed against 

10 Demon ?). The suggestion that F 72 refers to 411/o rather than to 412/r 
B.C. is probably correct, since the former seems to be the only year in 
which the Eetioneia played a prominent part; but the date holds good 
for Demon only, not for Ph. Also the short article of Harpokration does 
not permit of determining what Ph. had to object to in this case. Perhaps 

15 (but this is a pure guess) Demon had derived the name of the place from 
an epithet of Athena ?), while Ph. conversely derived the epithet from 
the name of the place and that again from a mythical or historical 
eponym. Who that eponym was we cannot tell with any certainty, as 
Harpokration only supplies the vague designation 6 κατακτησάµενος τὴν 

20 viv‘). There is no evidence of the name in Athens 5); it was rare as a human 
name generally, if it existed at all 5). It occurs (1) in the Trojan sphere 
for heroic characters "); (2) in the highly mythical pedigree of the Kypse- 
lids: the father of Kypselos is ' Hezíow ὁ Ἐχεκράτεος, δήμου μὲν ἐὼν ἐκ Πέ- 
τρης, ἀτὰρ τὸ ἀνέκαθεν Λαπίθης τε καὶ Καινείδης 8). From here a connecting 

25 line may extend to Athens: the Philaid among the suitors of Agariste, 

Ἱπποκλείδης ὁ Τεισάνδρου, 15 τὸ ἀνέκαθεν τοῖσι ἐν Κορίνθωι Κυψελίδηισι προσ- 

ἥκων °), and the pedigree of the Philaids begins with Philaios, son of 
Aias and Lysidike, daughter of the Lapith Koronos!?) who, again, 
18 a son of Kaineus !!). However this may be, all particulars remain 

30 obscure: we do not know whether the name of Eetion was also introduced 
into the prehistoric parts of one of the pedigrees or into both; whether 
the Philaids had landed property in the Eetioneia, or (more likely) 
whether an invention was built on the name. Te ty 

(Νο8. 4-5) Περὶ τῶν Abio &gE&vrov of uncertain length and 'OXup- 

35 máSec in two books surely were separate works. Attempts !) at uniting 
them to a kind of "Apyévruv xal "Odupmsduy dvaypaph, like the one 
written later on by the Athenian Stesikleides (or Ktesikles) *), merely 
Create difficulties, for in a chronicle the limitation to a fow decades of 
the fourth century would be altogether incomprehensible"), As to the 
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first title we had better resign altogether: we simply do not know wei Ph. dealt with the period from 374/3 to 350/49 or 319/8 B.C. in a speci book, nor do we know what were the contents of it 4). Of the three years 319/8 B.C. (perhaps the concluding year of the sixth book of the Atthis 5)), 5 alone can be said to mark an epoch; but even so we cannot prove that the Apollodoros mentioned in the title was the archon of 319/8 B.C. Concerning the second title Ολυμπιάδες πιοτο ΙΚοὶγ Suggestions can be made, although we cannot Teach certainty. A work of Timaios is entitled ᾿Ὀλυμπιονῖκαι ἤτοι Χρονικὰ Πραξιδικά ( ?) 5), and for Eratosthenes we know 19 οἱ ᾿Ὀλυμπιονῖκαι besides the Xpovoypapia: 7). No doubt these two famous chronographers laid the foundations of their systems by their Ὄλυμπιο- vixat, for they cannot Possibly have been interested in the local affairs of Elis. Such an interest Perhaps was not alone decisive even for the ᾿Ολυμπιονικῶν ἀναγραφή οἵ Hippias, and even less for the ᾿Ὀλυμπιονῖκαι 15 ascribed to Aristotle 9). It is by no means certain that the same can be Said of Ph.: we know that he wrote about Alkman, the Pythagoreans, and other topics which were neither concerned with Athens nor purely historical as to their character *). Even thetitle "Ολυμπιάδες, οοπιρατεά with the usual title *Oruzmovixet (there is a tradition in these matters) might 20 contradict the suggestion, obvious otherwise, that his book was a techni- cal preparation for the Atthis (as Timaios’ ᾿Ολυμπιονῖκαι ννᾶ5 {οΓ his Ἱστορίαι), caused by the epoch-making achievement of Timaios. Again we do not know whether Ph. had a chronographic system reaching beyond Athens 19). But as in later times !!) Ολυμπιάδες used to be a title 25 of universal chronological handbooks, it is at least not impossible that Ph. composed such a Summary of Greek history for that portion of his research which extended beyond Attica. He may even have felt that for the Atthis itself a modern substitute for Hellanikos’ Ἱέρειαι was wanted, 

would be: if the ᾿Ὀλυμπιάδες was a universal historical summary, the book belongs to Ph.s earlier works; if it was technically chronographic, it belongs to the time of Preparation for his masterwork, the great Althts 13). But even this alternative is far from being sure. 35 (73-75) The works about the Tetrapolis, the islands Salamis and Delos had better be treated together, in spite of the different form of the titles. For the first the catalogue (T 1) furnishes the full title Περὶ τῆς Τε- τραπόλεως; it is quoted simply as Tetpdroatc, and it probably consisted of one book only. All three deal with regions Particularly rich in legends 
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and antiquities !), or (as Delos *)) otherwise of special interest for Athens, 
and all may have been written long before Ph. thought of a comprehensive 
Atthis. It is rather remarkable that Ph. apparently did not write a 
special work about Eleusis too, for Περὶ μυστηρίων τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι σβπποί 

5 be regarded as such as (to judge from the title) it probably extended 
beyond the mysteries xat’ èčoyhv. Possibly he found the book of Melan- 
thios sufficient in this case, but it is also possible that the mantis Ph. 
was 1ος whatever reason less interested in Eleusis, or even somewhat 
hostile to its priesthood. In what form Ph. presented his material 

19 cannot be recognized even for the Tetrapolis, from which alone of the 
three works quotations have come down to us. A purely chronological 
arrangement is impossible in itself and in view of the titles; periegetic 
arrangement, perhaps with a historical introduction, is as conceivable 

as a simple sequence of material questions; the vepí(-form leaves the writer 

15 free to adopt any arrangement. Nevertheless, for the Tetrapolis it is 
obvious to suppose that Ph. first dealt with the region in general and 
subsequently with the four places in the well-established sequence Mara- 

thon, Trikorythos, Oinoe, Probalinthos 3). Whether he followed this up 
with a calendar is quite uncertain, but that matters of cult bulked large 

20 in the contents may be taken for granted. 
(73) Athenaios has prefaced his voluminous treatise (6, 26-52 p. 

2340-2480) on the viv Aeyduevor napdortot, viz. the parasites of Comedy 

and of life, by a number of choice quotations which he surely did not 
collect himself). The quotation from Ph. occurs almost at the end, 

25 and is almost certainly not taken from Krates, who precedes Ph. and 
whose article about the parasites év B ̓ Αττικῆς διαλέκτου Athenaios 
evidently excerpted verbatim and in its entirety ?). Athenaios is generally 
inclined to use collections and lexica, and after the long excerpt from 

Krates he contented himself with a superficial reference to Ph. ?). It is 

30 not absolutely impossible that Ph. actually gave ‘the same’ as Krates, 

i.e. that when mentioning the parasites of a cult in the Tetrapolis he went 

into the question of the institution as a whole by way of a digression ; 

the expression pvnyoveiwy xt. may lend colour to such a conjecture. 

But the composition of Athenaios’ introduction makes it appear far more 

35 likely that he (or his immediate source) took the group of quotations 

as a whole from Polemon and according to his custom enlarged this 

nucleus from other sources *). As far as the maze can be disentangled, 

Polemon (in a manner very typical of the ompoxénacs) supported his 

thesis (234 D παρὰ τοῖς ἀρχαίοις εὑρίσκομεν τὸν παράσιτον ἱερόν τι χρῆμα 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) = 
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καὶ τῶι συνθοίνωι παρόμοιον) νε] carefully copied monuments from dif- ferent regions of Attica 5) which he had, partly at least, unearthed him- 
self; subsequently he quoted literary celebrities, including Kleidemos *) and Ph., the earliest Atthidographer and the latest. Then tadré takes up 5 what Kleidemos said and what Athenaios probably abbreviated like the evidence from Ph. Accurate statements of time and place as given for the monumental evidence are lacking in the portion concerned with literature: Athenaios may have found it tedious to copy the detailed descriptive or narrative context, in which the παράσιτοι αἱρεῖσθαι (καταλέγεσθαι) 10 ‘HpaxAet occurred. 
Whatever the situation regarding the sources may be, the only fact we learn positively and with certainty about Ph. is that he mentioned the parasites of Herakles. It is merely an inference from the title of the book (although a very probable one) that they were primarily those of 15 the Marathonian Herakleion 7), even if a discussion of the whole institution may have been appended. These parasites are not attested otherwise 8), we only know that the cult of Herakles in the Tetrapolis was important, although he apparently had no temple there 9). But the Marathonians maintained πρώτοις Ἑλλήνων σφίσιν Ἡρακλέα θεὸν νομισθῆναι 19), απὰ 70 among the many Herakleia celebrated in Attika 4) those of the Tetra- polis were the most important 13) : they included games in which Herakles himself was said to have participated 13); the penteteris sent to the Tetrapolis from Athens, for which ten hieropoioi were elected, is mentioned 
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i On the tradition about Titans in Attica (earlier Titans or those of Hesiod) 
It is difficult to speak with any certainty, even if we leave Kronos aside 
who presents a special problem. Pohlenz, cautious though he is, perhaps 

still overestimates its value when asserting that ‘the Titans’ in Attica 
5 (or in the Tetrapolis) ‘must at some time have had a certain vitality’, 
because ‘the very old Titan Tvr$woc has his home at Marathon’ $). 
His only support are the two names Titenios of Marathon and Titakos 
of Aphidna. Of these the former does not seem very old; as a matter of 
fact the word does not appear to be a personal name at all 5), rather an 

10 epithet. Either an Athenian (?) poet called the eponymous hero, who 
actually lived περὶ Μαραθῶνα ϐ), Μαραθὼν Τιτήνιος, or the whole matter 
is a literary speculation of the Atthidographers who wished to explain 
the designation of Attica as Titavic yi, or rather wished to prove that 
Attica was meant by the term ?). It is no doubt literary invention that 

15 this Titan (about whom we learn nothing else) would not fight against 
the gods 5). The latter name Titakos may have an etymological connexion 
with the Titans %): he is the eponym of the deme and perhaps also of 
a clan 10) of Tuax(3at, and his home at Aphidna is not too far from 
Marathon. About him, however, no more was known than what Herodo- 

20 tos reported !!), and he calls him not a Titan, but aó1638cv. If Titakos 
does belong to the Titans, the Athenians and the Aphidnaeans were 
no longer aware of the fact. 

(75) It is dubious whether this fragment is the end of, or a passage 
from, a probably detailed account of the two theoriai of the Tetrapolis 

25 for Apollo. In view of the age and the importance of the cult of Apollo 
in that region !) we may confidently assume that they reach back to 
the time before the union of Attica; even in later times they continued 
to exist independently beside the two Athenian theoriai?). The facts 
about the despatch of the theoriai, the onyeta that one waited for 5), 

30 the clan or clans which attended to them ‘), must have been discussed 
before: the definite article tiv Qewplav of tx tod yévoug shows this. We 

expect that the calendar date of the observation (or rather its duration) 
was stated. But Ph. may have mentioned these things in a general 
introduction about the worship of Apollo, passing on by some such 

35 phrase as πέµπουσιν δὲ καὶ θεωρίας αὐτῶι to the particulars which for the 
greater part are lost to us‘). That the ascertainment of the will of 
the gods, which was necessary beforehand, took place in two different 

sanctuaries, is expressly said only at the end of the excerpt) as an 
appendix to the statement that the sacrifices were offered during all the 
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time in which the theoriai were on their way 7): in the case of the Delphic theoria they were offered in the Pythion of Oinoe, in the case of the Delian in the Delion of Marathon. The excerpt must therefore have been taken from the transition between the general and the special part, but we do not 5 know whether Ph. continued by discussing the individual offerings and the ceremonies at Delphi and Delos, nor whether he confined himself to the facts of the cult or gave also the myths recording the connections of Apollo with the Tetrapolis. 
(76-79) Περὶ μαντικῆς was a voluminous and (we may assume) impor- to tant work about Ph.s own art. In this Tespect it may be compared with the Exegetikon of Kleidemos. But Kleidemos’ book can hardly have been more than a book of formulae with a practical purpose 4), whereas Ph. comprehended the whole domain of divination. The great repre- sentatives of that science—for Ph. regards his art as such—were treated 15 historically (F 76/7); the literary work they had left was critically dis- cussed as to its genuineness *) (F 79); and the lower species like Engastromythy were not neglected (F 78). The fact that the latter was men- tioned in the third book and Orpheus in the first may allow of the inference that the work was arranged according to the several species of divination 20 with perhaps a general historical introduction about the art and its ‘inven- tors', i.e. its earliest known Tepresentatives. We cannot tell how far Ph. theoretically discussed the value of divination, possibly refuting theattacks on the art itself and its Tepresentatives, which began early; nor whether he gave a system; nor whether it was he who established the great dif- 25 ference between &cexvoc and ἔντεχνος μαντική ?). The work could naturally not be restricted to Athens, We may with some confidence assign to it F 178 about Ovrjat (if the @vooxéo: are taken from Ph.) ; F 192 about the ἐκ φήμης μαντεῖαι ϑ; F 193 about divination 3à «àv ἐμπύρων in the Ismenion; F 195 about the Oprat of Parnassos; perhaps also the detailed 

to the rank of a science *). Certainly, mantic books had existed for a long time just as magic books are sure to have existed, but they were secret books, family possessions of the prophets and their heirs ?). We know of the existence of families of prophets like families of physicians 
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and artists where the profession descended from father to son through 
many generations. 

(76-77) Schol. Apoll. Rhod. 2, 684 «àv Ορφέα φασὶν καὶ μάντιν εἶναι. 
Plin. N. H. 7, 203 auguria ex avibus Car (scil. invenit) a quo Caria appella- 

5 la; adiecit ex ceteris animalibus Orpheus 1), aruspicia Delphus, ignispicia 
Amphiaraus, extispicia avium Tiresias Thebanus, interpretationem 
ostentorum et somniorum Amphictyon. We do not know how Ph. 
dated Orpheus, but he obviously did not, Jike the Christian contro- 
versialists, regard all Orphic poems as forgeries of Onomakritos 2): he 

10 acknowledges here (besides others ?) a chresmologic poem 3), the title 
of which the Scholia unfortunately have not preserved. The fifth and 
fourth centuries, as far as we are able to distinguish the tradition ‘), 
seem to have regarded Orpheus as the poet οἵ Τελεταί in particular, 
whereas Musaios was yenouoAóyoc. Thus Sophokles called the latter 5), 

15 thus Aristophanes makes his distinction in the well-known enumeration 
of the earliest poets 5): ᾿Ορφεὺς μὲν γὰρ τελετὰς θ᾽ ἡμῖν κατέδειξε φόνων τ᾽ 
ἀπέχεσθαι, | Μουσαῖος δ᾽ ἐξαχέσεις τε νόσων καὶ χρησμούς. According to 
Herodotos, too, Onomakritos interpolated the ypycpot of Musaios "). 
The Aithis used by the Marm. Par. 8) (which groups Orpheus, Musaios, 

20 Eumolpos together only in so far as they composed for Eleusis) does not 
mention any xpyopol; the Demeter poem by Orpheus, which this Atthis 
paraphrases, can be said to fall under the notion of teAetat in a wider 
sense. As late an author as Clement *) speaks-of motjuata in connexion 

with Orpheus, yeyoyot in connexion with Musaios; also Orpheus is lacking 
25 in his list of the old χρησμολόγοι, in which (besides the Baxidec, LiPvaarce, 

and many individual names, some of them obviously late) Mopsos appears 
as the author of a Mavtixh, which is said actually to have been composed by 

the Kyrenaean Battos. Orpheus comes into the list only by way of the 
appendix which collects p&vret of several times mentioned by historians 

3° and in which the evidence for Orpheus is taken from Ph. He is in fact the 

first reliable witness for Orpheus being a prophet, though it must be 
noticed that we do not know any particulars either of Herodoros' 'Opoéoc 
καὶ Μουσαίου ἱστορία 19) ο οἱ the treatment of Musaios by Glaukos of 
Rhegion and (following him?) ΑτίίΟΧΕΠΟΣ ἐν τοῖς Πραξιδαμαντείοις 11). 

35 It cannot very well be doubted that Ph. was determined by the fact 
of the poem to which the name of Orpheus was sometimes attached. 
We may also suppose that he wished to present his readers with the com- 
pletest possible list of early mantic writing. All the more surprising 
(provided F 208 allows of exact interpretation) that he excluded Musaios 
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from his list, thus in a certain sense making Orpheus and Musaios change their roles. We do not know whether he discussed the whole question in detail and perhaps the authorship of the poem quoted as evidence in F 77 as well. Our tradition is so poor, consisting after all merely in a 5 few late notes, that we cannot form a clear idea of Ph.s proceedings. Thus we cannot answer the question whether he assigned to Orpheus a certain kind of prophecy, as the heurematic source of Pliny did, which probably reaches back to Ph.s time. But the literary species of the Heure- mata begins in the second half of the fourth century; Ph. himself wrote 10 ἃ ὈΟΟΚ Περὶ εὑρημάτων ; and if he discussed every kind of divination, he may conceivably have cited the ‘inventors’ of ἐμαί ατὶ ἰπ Περὶ μαντικῆς as well 12), 
(78) Schol. Aristoph. Vesp. ror9 (without quotations). Plutarch. De def. or. 9 p. 414 E εὔηθες ... τὸ οἴεσθαι τὸν θεὸν αὐτὸν ὥσπερ τοὺς 15 ἐγγαστριμύθους Εὐρυκλέας πάλαι, νυνὶ δὲ Πύθωνας προσαγορευοµένους ἐνδυό- μενον εἰς τὰ σώματα τῶν προφητῶν ὑποφθέγγεσθαι τοῖς ἐκείνων στόμασι κτλ. Ph. is quoted merely for the yuvatxec £ryaccpluu0ot of whom he may have given particulars, Perhaps even names !). No doubt he discussed them and the manner of their Prophesying, as described by Plutarch. 20 It is doubtful whether he cited the elevated term στερνόµαντις, ποίεᾶ by the lexicographers 3) from Tragedy, and it is improbable that he knew the later term Πύθωνες. Ἡς may have quoted Aristophanes, as he had to Say something about the person and the time of the first representative of this kind of Prophecy; but it would again be doubtful to assign to 25 him the simple explanations in the Scholia on Aristophanes (’A@jvnot τἀληθῆ μαντευόμενος διὰ τοῦ ἐνυπάρχοντος αὐτῶι datuovoc) and in the Scholia T on Plato Soph. 252¢ (Εὐρυκλῆς γὰρ ἐδόκει δαίμονά τινά ἐν τῆι γαστρὶ ἔχειν τὸν ἐγκελευόμενον αὐτῶι περὶ τῶν μελλόντων λέγειν); they were perhaps devel- oped by the Scholiasts from the parabasis Vesp. 1015 fi., and in regard 

ἐπ᾽ ὀλέθρωι σφῶν αὐτῶν μαντευομένων... . οὗτος δὲ προειπών ποτέ τινι τὰ μὴ καθ᾽ ἡδονὴν ἀνηιρέθη 3); it looks more like an autoschediasm on the basis of Plato’s words τὸ λεγόμενον οἴκοθεν τὸν πολέμιον χαὶ ἐναντιωσόμενον 35 ἔχοντες, ἐντὸς ὑποφθεγγόμενον ὥσπερ τὸν ἄτοπον Εὐρυκλέα περιφέροντες. (79) Ph. has been quoted by Apollodoros, whose ten Ρουκς Περὶ Ἐπι- χάρµου οο]]θοίθά {ο dispersed earlier research, continued it, and became authoritative for later authors ). Unfortunately the excerpt of Athenaios 1S corrupt and full of gaps. We cannot tell whether Ph. (who also wrote 
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a book about Alkman) discussed the whole literary legacy of Epicharmos, 
or only those of his works which somehow fell into the sphere of divination ; 
but it is important that he treated Kanon and Gnomai in this connexion, as 

it shows the comprehensiveness of his conception of divination. We know 
5 nothing about the Kanon *), while about the Gnomai we see more clearly 

since a papyrus (dating from 280/40 B.C.; the whole collection need not 

have been much earlier) yielded the proeoemium ?). Again we do not 
know either the time or the person of Axiopistos, and although we shall 
not doubt the evidence of Ph. for the statement that the collection carried 

1ο this author's name, one can hardly suppress the suspicion that it is a 

pseudonym. 

(80-82) Περὶ θυσιῶν seems to have been a single book. If we can trust 
the form of its title as against Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι μηνῶν βπὰ Περὶ μυστηρίων 
τῶν ᾿Αθήνησιν it was not confined to Athens (at least not on principle). But 

15 the basis for inferences of that kind is not very solid, F 80 being the only 
certainly genuine fragment, and even concerning it one may doubt 
whether it dealt with the sacrificial offering of tongues generally, or only 

gave the explanation of an Attic custom, though some points seem to 

tell in favour of the former alternative. I should not like to use the first 
20 of Conti’s quotations for deciding the question; nor do F 171/2, 173, 178, 

194 help, because for all of them not only the Aithis but other special 
works as well are possible claimants '). How far matters occurring in these 
were also mentioned in IIcpi 0uctóv, and whether this book aimed at com- 

pleteness, cannot be ascertained at all: the whole picture is much less 
25 clear than that of Mept pavtixyc. This may be explained by the fact that 

quite a number of books about sacrifices were published subsequently ?). 

Ph. was perhaps not the first to write IIspi 0voiàv: apart from his' Extcou 

τῆς Διονυσίου πραγµατείας περὶ ἱερῶν, the contents of which are doubt- 

ful 3), there is the book by Demon *) which may well be earlier. In this case 

30 we should like to know whether and in what manner the difference 

between the professional prophet and the ‘Aristotelian’ made itself felt. 

(80) Schol. HMQR Od. y 3411) ἐζήτησαν διὰ τί τοῖς θεοῖς ἀπένεμον 

τὰς γλώσσας. οἱ μὲν ἐνόμισαν, ὧν ἐστι Λέανδρος (492 F 12) 3) ̓ Αρητάδης 3), xa- 

τὰ πατρῶιον ἔθος ᾿Ιώνων- ἔστι γὰρ πάτριον ἔθος ᾿Ιώνων. ᾿Απίων (616) 

35 δὲ ὅτι κράτιστον τῶν μελῶν ἡ γλῶσσα, τὰ δὲ κράτιστα τοῖς θεοῖς 

ἀπένεμον. οἱ δὲ ὅτι δεῖ παύειν αὐτὴν εἰς κοίτην ἰόντας 5), ὅθεν καὶ τῶι ᾿Ερμῆι 

πυμάτωι σπένδεσκον (η τ36|8) κτλ.; 5οπο]. Υ γ 332 ἔθος ἦν (τοῖς Ἕλλησι 

Schol. E «eig nadotots Schol. Apoll. Rhod. Ι, 516/|8 Ὁ) τρεπομένοις 

πρὸς τὸ καθεύδειν τῶν ἱερείων τὰς γλώσσας ἀποτέμνειν καὶ καίειν τοῖς θεοῖς 
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τοῖς λόγου ἐπιμελομένοις: διὸ καὶ ἐπὶ µόνης τῆς Νέστορος θυσίας εἴρηται s ἔθος. εὔηθες γὰρ τὸ λέγειν Ῥσύντεμε τοὺς λόγους«. λέγεται δὲ ᾿Αττικὸν εἶναι τὸ ἔθος, λαβόντων (λαβὸν ν) τὴν ἀρχὴν ἐντεῦθεν. The quotation of Ph. is preserved in the discussion of Od. y 330/41 *) 5 (verses only partly intelligible to us), which we have before us in the Scholia on the passage (only partly printed here) and in the Scholia on Apoll. Rhod. r, 516/8 *). The explanation takes two different courses: the historical one, where the interpreters furnish evidence for the sacrifice of tongues in the Greek world, and the theological or speculative one, 10 where they ask what was its sense, and also to what gods this sacrifice was offered. The latter (under Stoic influence) converges more and more exclusively on Hermes €); the former adduces the custom practised by the Ionians ?) and in Megara 9), but does not mention Athens. The assertion that the custom had its origin in Athens is therefore not quite intelligible; ' 15it may be founded on the fact that the Athenians were counted as Ionians and that an inference was made from the latter to the former 9). The answer of Ph., however, is distinctly speculative. Unfortunately the Scholiast has excerpted it so succinctly that we are merely able to state that Ph. had no part in the distortions (which, perhaps, he did not 20 even know) by means of which Stoic interpretation of Homer referred the passage of the Odyssey to Hermes. The grammarian Apion, when re- peating Ph.s Opinion, says «oig θεοῖς. Accordingly one might assume that Ph. discussed the tongue-sacrifice quite generally, not on the oc- casion of some Attic cult. But even if he did mention a cult, Hermes, 

ical times 11), The stoicizing grammarian Dioskorides of about 100 B.C. (594 F 5)13) assigns (for his own time) the last libation, not the sacrifice of the tongue, to Zeus Teleios, while Apollonios (for the heroic period) 30 connects the final libation to Zeus with the sacrifice of the tongue. (81) This authority always rouses suspicion, and especially when a defi- 

founded on it. But the fact that Proklos in his Chrestomathy (Phot. Bibl. 239 P- 320a 9; 322 a 30) separates these two functions 1) raises doubts as to whether that definition really belongs to Ph.: xaí φησι τὸν ὕμνον μὲν ὠνομάσθαι ἀπὸ τοῦ ὑπόμνησίν τινα εἶναι καὶ οἱονεὶ εἰς μνήμην καὶ 
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ὑπόμνησιν ἄγειν τὰς πράξεις τῶν ὑμνουμένων, ἢ ἄπὸ τοῦ ὕδειν αὐτάς, ὅπερ 
ἐστὶ λέγειν πὰ εὐχτιχὰ δὲ μέλη ἐγράφετο τοῖς αἰτουμένοις τι παρὰ θεοῦ 

γενέσθαι. This might be explained from the preceding, rather artificial, 
classification of lyrics into «& εἰς θεούς, τὰ εἰς ἀνθρώπους, τὰ εἰς θεοὺς καὶ 
5 ἀνθρώπους, in which the ebxttxé are counted in the third group 2), whereas 
the hymn is at the same time the comprehensive term for all u£x εἰς 
θεούς, Neither the division into groups, nor the definition of each group 
would be impossible for the second half of the fourth century B.C. 

(82) The nearest to this passage is Suda s.v. Oidimoug: 4 λεγομένη 
10 Σφίγξ.... γυνὴ δυσειδὴς καὶ θηριώδης τὴν φύσιν" ἀποβαλοῦσα γὰρ τὸν ἄνδρα 

καὶ συναγαγοῦσα χεῖρα καὶ τόπον καταλαβοῦσα δύσβατον τοὺς παριόντας ἐφό- 
vevev. 6 οὖν Οἰδίπους δεινόν τι βουλευσάμενος δίδωσιν ἑαυτὸν μετ᾽ αὐτῆς ληι- 
στεύειν" καὶ ἐπιτηρήσας καιρὸν ὃν ἠβούλετο λόγχηι ἀναιρεῖ αὐτὴν καὶ τοὺς μετ᾽ 
αὐτῆς. Μα]4|35 P. 51, 8 ff. ed. Bonn. !) gives the same record in a more 

15 diffuse form. The rationalisation of the Sphinx is not at all late ?): 
in Palaiphatos II. &z. 49) she is the former wife of Kadmos; when he 
marries Harmonia she wages war with the Thebans, netoag πολλοὺς τῶν 
πολιτῶν συναπᾶραι αὐτῆι, απὰ is killed by Oidipus, ἀνὴρ Κορίνθιος τά τε 
πολεμικὰ ἀγαθός .. . . καὶ λόχους τῶν Καδμείων ποιήσας".. . καὶ ἐνεδρεύσας αὖ- 

20 thy. Another version in Pausan. 9, 26, 2 οἱ δὲ κατὰ ληιστείαν σὺν δυνάμει 
γαυτικῆι πλανωμένην φασὶν αὐτὴν ἐς τὴν πρὸς Ανθηδόνι σχεῖνθάλασσαν, καταλα- 
βοῦσαν δὲ τὸ ὄρος τοῦτο ἁρπαγαῖς χρῆσθαι, πρὶν ἐξεῖλεν Οἰδίπους αὐτὴν ὑπερβα- 
λόμενος πλήθει στρατιᾶς, ἣν pixeto čywv èx Kopivðov. We cannot entirely 
dispute the attribution to Ph. on account of the rationalizing *), even less 

25 simply because the question is about a matter of history, not one of cult. It 
is, however, difficult to understand in what connexion such a story in such 
a form could have occurred in Ilepi 0oowv 5). Possibly Conti made a 
deliberately wrong statement about the title. As to the matter, the parti- 
cipation of Athena, who is not mentioned in any of the other accounts, is 

30 surprising. It would be difficult to regard this trait as an invention of 
Conti *), although it does not seem to agree with the rationalisation of 
the story. 

(83-84) The natural arrangement for this separate book is that of 
the calendars of sacrifices as preserved in inscriptions !), and it is 

35 quite conceivable that the single book Ilep! gopz7év was merely such a 
calendar. This assumption seems corroborated by the fact that the two 

fragments expressly assigned to it furnish calendar dates. Any further 
attributions needs must remain uncertain, as F 83/4 are not given 

verbatim and as numerous festivals occurred in the Atthis *), where at 
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least the more important were described in detail. Apart from the fact 
that the Atthis always had to start from the historical connexion, having 
thus presumably discussed the greater number of the festivals in the 
second book 3), we do not know whether it treated them differently from 

5 Iep goprév on principle. Of fragments which one might be inclined to 
assign to this book only F 168 about the Genesia (which in itself might 
also have a historical connexion) gives a calendar date 4), If F 183 on the 
Oschophoria also belonged to it (which is not at all certain) Ph. dealt 
with this festival not in the same way as in the Atthis 5), and the possibi- 

10 lity that he sometimes changed his views in the course of a long life must always be considered; otherwise he probably used the earlier special 
books when writing his main work. Thus we do not know much about 
Περὶ ἑορτῶν: it is not even certain that, apart from the calendar date, 
Ph. gave the reasons for the institution of the individual festivals. But 

15 if he considered private festivals at all, he must have added a distinctive 
term for state festivals 5). Description cannot have been entirely lacking, 
but how far the work went into particulars remains doubtful, as it 
consisted of one book only. 

(83) F 84 provides ἔτοπι Περὶ ἑορτῶν merely the calendar date of the 
20 Chytroi. Asin F 83 Ph. seems to be quoted twice, we can with certainty 

claim here, too, only the date for this book?). It shows that the Haloa was not a ‘harvest thanksgiving’ nor a ‘festival of the threshing-floor' ; its purpose was rather to ‘protect the sprouting crop from noxious influences 
and promote its growth’ 3). The first quotation (if there are two) would 

25 derive from the Atthis 3); its nature is historical and aitiological, and in the distinct statement that ‘people then lived in the country round about 
their threshing-floors’ «ó«e refers to the time of the first king Kekrops, 
who settled men together in zóXe for their protection *). The words τὰς διατριβὰς ποιεῖσθαι περὶ τὰς Gwe 5), compared with ἐν τοῖς ἀγροῖς 39 διαιτᾶσθαι οἱ ΤΗ κγᾶϊάες 5), were chosen because Ph. is explaining the 
name of the festival which, at the same time, he uses as evidence of 
primeval conditions prevailing in Attica before the reign of Kekrops ?). The etymology is found in more detail in two articles of the Synagoge 9): * AXà«a» + Eopth Δήμητρος καὶ Διονύσου. προσηγόρευται δὲ διὰ τὸ ταῖς ἅπαρ- 

35 χαῖς «ταῖς» ἀπὸ τῆς ἅλω τότε καταχρήσασθαι φέροντας εἰς ᾿Ελευσῖνα : ἢ ἐπεὶ ἐν ἅλωσιν ἔπαιζον ἐν τῆι ἑορτῆι. ἤγετο δὲ ἐπὶ τῆι συγκομιδῆι τῶν καρπῶν. --- ἑορτὴ “Αλῶςιρα, ἐν ἦι καὶ Ποσειδῶνος πομπή. ἀπὸ δὲ τοῦ συναλίζεσθαι 9), 
ἔνθεν καὶ ἅλως. καὶ ἡλιαία δέ, ἐπεὶ πολλοὶ δικασταὶ συναθροίζονται. The second gloss gives Ph.s view or its development by a later etymologist ; 
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it has preserved an important trait of the festival, viz. the πομπή for Po- 
seidon. This trait confirms what we should have to infer anyhow when 
deriving the first quotation from the Aéthis: the Haloa as a festival of 
Temembrance must have existed (theoretically) in every one of the twelve 

5 towns founded by Kekrops 1°), but in the Atthis Ph. thinks and speaks 
either generally about the whole of Attica or primarily about Kekropia, 
the first town of the twelve and the later Athens 11), 

There is another explanation besides that of Ph. in the first gloss of 
the Synagoge which Eustath. Ii. I 530 p. 772, 25 !?) proves to derive from 

1ο the Atticist Pausanias of Hadrianus' time. His source was probably 
heortological if we may judge from the valuable scholion on Lucian 
P- 279, 24 ff. R !3), which belongs to this branch of the tradition and is 
the only one of our testimonies to describe the rites of the Haloa in detail, 
although onesidedly referring them to Dionysos 14). This explanation is 

I5 not dealing with the Athenian, but with the Eleusinian Haloa about 
which we are much better informed, and which in historical times 
obviously was the most important 35). It calls the Haloa a festival of 
Demeter, (Kore), and Dionysos, and this is the foundation of the con- 
ception that the Haloa was a festival of the harvest or threshing-floor. 

20 This conception, which survived the refutation by Nilsson !5), is by no 
means the only one in antiquity: Ph. for example does not share it; but 
we find it in the Atticist Pausanias and in the Synagoge (fjyeco 35 éni τῆι 
συγκομιδῆι 1v xaprcàv above p. 362, 3617)), and the dnapyat offered dnd «ic 
ἅλω clc EXevotve prove it to be early. On the other hand the Scholia on Lu- 

25 cian define topt} °ABhvnot puorhpiæ περιέχουσα Δήμητρος καὶ Κόρης καὶ Διο- 
γύσου ἐπὶ τῆι τομῆι τῆς ἀμπέλου καὶ τῆι γεύσει τοῦ ἀποχειμένου ἤδη οἴνου γινό- 

veva, and this definition brings us to the actual time of the Haloa in 
Poseideon #8), No serious heortologist could indeed be believed capable 
of originally assigning the harvest to Poseideon, or the Haloa to the 

3° summer; but the festival had a history, and it was not the same in all 

demes, the Eleusinian policy for example being clear to some extent. 

There is also a case of actual confusion: an interpreter of Homer cited 

the Haloa 19) οῃ {Πε ρά55466 Θαλύσια γουνῶι ἁλωῆς Ι]. I 354, obviously 
because of the éAwy, and subsequently later writers identified the two 

35 festivals. Thus again the Haloa were made a harvest-festival, ‘the same 
as the Thalysia’. 

(84) No more belongs to Ph. than the date of the Chytroi quoted by 
Harpokration from [lepi éoptév +); b is a mixture of various sources 2). 

The date agrees with the tradition that the Chytroi was counted as the 
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third and last day of the Anthesteria. Concerning the whole festival see Schol. Thuc. (P. Ox. 853) p. 121, 20 Hude èr τρεῖς μέν ἐστιν ἑορτὴ 
ἡμέρας τα, ιβ, ἵγ, ἐπίσ[ημός ἐσ]τι δὲ ἡ ιβ, [ὡς] εἶπεν αὐ[τός] απὰ Schol. Aristoph. Ach. 96: — Harpokr. s.v. Xóec- φησὶ δ᾽ ᾿Απολλόδωρος 3) ᾿Αν- 5 θεστήρια καλεῖσθαι κοινῶς τὴν ὅλην ἑορτὴν Διονύσωι ἀγομένην, κατὰ μέρος δὲ Πιθοίγια, Χόας, Χύτρους. Εοτ the Πιθοίγια Ῥ]αίατο] mentions the eleventh ‘), for the Xéeg Harpokr. s.v. gives the twelfth Anthesterion 5). 
Real variants do not exist: in Schol. Aristoph. Ach. 9615) the supplement 
«δω)δεκάτηι is obvious: the second version of Schol. Ach. 1076 ος” 

10 ἐν μιᾶι ἡμέραι ἄγονται οἵ τε Χύτροι xai οἱ Χόες ἐν ᾿Αθήναις, ἐν ἦι 7) Tay σπέρμα εἰς χύτραν ἑψήσαντες θύουσι μόνωι τῶι [[Διονύσωι καὶ]} Ἑρμῆι: ο τω Aisupog is not a calendar date but an explanation (excessively abbrevia- 
ted) of the lines ὑπὸ τοὺς Χοᾶς γὰρ καὶ Χύτρους αὐτοῖσί τις | ἤγγειλε ληιστὰς ἐμβαλεῖν Βοιωτίους 8). 

15 What Ph. said about the festival is lost. That is regrettable, but even if it had been preserved it would hardly help to decide the modern problem whether the Anthesteria was (to use the rough terms) a ‘spring festival’ ?) or a ‘wine festival’ 1°) or a ‘festival of the souls’ 2"). Heortolog- ically speaking: is the connexion between IIt8otxyux - Xósc on the one side, 20 and Xixpot on the other, original ? Theologically speaking: is Dionysos ‘lord of the souls’ 2) from the beginning and by his nature or did he ob- tain that quality ‘only by being connected with the festival of souls’? 1). It is impossible even to touch upon this problem here; we must strictly confine ourselves to the tradition which has come down from times when 25 the connexion had been established, i.e. we must exclude even the question whether Anthesteria existed before and without Dionysos. The tradition is by no means simple or clear. Thukydides 14) would help if we knew for certain that he had himself given the δωδεκάτη as the day of the Anthesteria which, according to him, was a common Ionian festival. 30 For that would exclude the Chytra at least for Ionia and would thus lead Straight to the simplest solution, viz. the coincidence of the two festivals in the calendar 35): the three days festival would be the result of the fact that the festival of the new god, who came from Ionia and to whom the twelfth day of the month 18) was sacred everywhere, immediately pre- 35 ceded the old festival of the dead, the Chytroi, in Athens and only in Athens 1”). There are some other points indicating that the connexion between the Choes and the Chytroi was a loose one 18), and at first sight it almost seems as if it had been Apollodoros 19) who united the different festivals under a collective name as a festival of Dionysos. But apart 
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from the possibly (or probably) ritual verse Ovpate Κῆρες, οὐχέτ᾽ ᾿Ανθε- 
στήρια (which, whatever its age may be, surely is earlier than Apollo- 
doros *°)), such a suggestion would contradict the nature of Apollodoros’ 
work which makes use of the facts of cult but does not invent them. 

5 The lemma of Harpokration, who calls the Χύτροι απ ‘Attic festival’ 
and who supplies the calendar date of that festival alone, is not in 
any way sufficient evidence for the assumption that the Chytroi 
was a festival by itself: the lexicographers frequently call even 
single ceremonies a festival (eg. the Buphonia of the Dipolieia), and 

19 Harpokration s.v. Xóec follows up the definition ἑορτή τις ἦν παρ᾽ ᾿Αθη- 
ναίοις ἀγομένη ᾿Ανθεστηριῶνος δωδεκάτηι by the quotation from Apollo- 
doros, according to whom it is only one day of the Anthesteria. 
Moreover, hardly anybody has ever doubted that Πιθοίγια απἀ Χόες 
belong together, consequently the term éopry is certainly inaccurate here. 

15 On the other hand, an early connexion of Choes and Chytroi seems to be 
indicated by the facts that (to phrase it neutrally and cautiously) the 
festival of the dead, the Xvtpot, has thrown its shadow on the preceding 
days of the Anthesteria, the Anthesteria in the narrower sense, and 
that conversely Dionysos also had, or had received, a share in the 

20 Chytroi. In view of the chorus Ran. 215/9 and the ἀγῶνες Χύτρινοι ἔπετα 
can be no doubt of the latter fact #4), even if it merely yields a terminus 
ante; on the other hand, however, it is attested that on the day of the 
Chytroi sacrifices were offered «àv μὲν ᾿Ολυμπίων θεῶν οὐδενὶ τὸ παράπαν, 
Ἑρμῆι δὲ Χθονίωι 35), and this, if it is true, would preclude an original 

25 connexion of the Anthesteria with the Chytroi. The former fact is perhaps 
less clear: we have not a single reliable testimony for the assumption 
that the first two days were also meant for the dead, at least not so far as 
the cult is concerned. Also the evidence for Choes and even Πιθοίγια having 
been considered as ἀποφράδες, οαπΏο exactly be called convincing 33); 

30 and if it is correct the reason may be a different one, not the walking of 
the dead. Even the tradition preserved by Phanodemos 325 F 11 that the 
sanctuaries were closed at the Choes, combined with the supplementary 
testimony in the speech [epi Nealpac § 76 that the sanctuary of Dionysos 
ἐν Λίμναις was opened once in the year only at the Anthesteria, would be 

35 evidence only if we could ascertain previously that Dionysos (or at least 
this Dionysos) was lord of the souls. Else another explanation might be 
Suggested, viz. the hostility of the older gods towards the intruder 34), 
which should at least be considered, particularly in regard to the earliest 
Attic festival of Dionysos. 
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(85-88) The fragments of the special work IlIepi *uepóv, which com- 
prised at least two books, have been preserved in Proklos' commen- tary on Hesiod's Erga (F 88; 189-190) and in Photios' Lexicon (F 
85-87). The former certainly took them from Plutarch's commentary 3), 5 the latter from the Synagoge, which on its part probably has them ulti- 
mately from the Atticist Pausanias *). The material may be increased 
from the Scholia on Hesiod with some certainty, for, so far as we can see, Ph. alone among the earlier authors wrote Tlept $uepóv; the author quoted in F 190 besides Ph. (certainly already by Plutarch) in regard 10 to the days which «à πάτρια τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων καθαρμοῖς ἀποδίδωσι χαὶ ἀπο- 
tponatc may actually have been an exegetes (most probably Kleidemos 3)). 
The most important fact we learn is that Ph. (as would be expected considering Tept pavrixyc) treated the significance of the days systematic- 
ally: Schol. Of. 763 contains remains of such a systematic treatment— 15 αἱ περὶ τῆς τῶν ἡμερῶν ἐκλογῆς καὶ ἀπεχλογῆς παραινέσεις ἔχουσι μὲν τὰς ἀρ- χὰς ἐκ τῶν παρατηρήσεων, ἄλλαι δὲ παρ᾽ ἄλλοις ἐκράτησαν, ἐπεὶ καὶ παρ᾽ Ὀρ- φεῖ τινὲς αὐτῶν διακρίσεις, καὶ ἐν τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίων πατρίοις διωρίσθησαν 4)" καὶ αἱ μὲν ἀγαθαί τινες, αἱ δὲ φαῦλαι, μέσαι δέ τινες εἶναι κτλ. 5) — and Plu- tarch *) discussed a question of principle, of which we should like to know 20 whether it was already raised by Ph. (and if so, how he answered it): περὶ δ᾽ ἡμερῶν ἀποφράδων εἴτε χρὴ τίθεσθαί τινας εἴτ᾽ ὀρθῶς “Ηράκλειτος ἐπέ- πληξεν 'Ησιόδωι τὰς μὲν ἀγαθὰς ποιουμένωι τὰς δὲ φαύλας, ὡς ἀγνοοῦντι φύσιν ἡμέρας ἁπάσης μίαν οὖσαν, ἑτέρωθι διηπόρηται. Considering the fact that Περὶ μαντικῆς «Ώοννς α particular interest of Ph. in Orpheus, and that he had 25 critical views on the authenticity of early mantic literature, we can hardly doubt that the numerous quotations in the Scholia from Orpheus’ “Ἡμέραι ἣ ᾿Εφημερίδες ?) occurred already in Ph., who surely did not Pass by Hesiod's "Eoya xai “Hyépa. and other early writers 8). The mantis, convinced of the value of divination as he was, may also have set 30 forth his fundamental attitude in the question of the selection of days against Herakleitos and other antagonists of that ‘superstition’. As to particulars, not much can be obtained ; but in Schol. Hesiod. Opp. 780 we actually seem to have a fragment οἵ ΡΗ,: διὸ καὶ ᾿Αθηναῖοι τὰς πρὸς σύνοδον ἡμέρας ἐξελέγοντο πρὸς γάμους, καὶ τὰ Θεογάμια ἐτέλουν, τότε φυσιχῶς εἶναι 35 πρῶτον οἰόμενοι γάμον τῆς σελήνης οὔσης πρὸς ἡλίου σύνοδον. ΑΙ50 the assign- ment of the eighth day of the month to Poseidon in Schol. 788 °?) may derive from him. 
The systematic introduction was probably contained in the first book, which moreover seems to have generally discussed the significance of 
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numbers in themselves. How far Ph. dealt in speculations about numbers 
cannot be said 3°), but F 85, the only fragment attested for book I, is 
evidence for his conviction that the day of birth determined the character 
and the life of men. That is by no means astrology, for it is not the con- 

5 stellation of the day in the year that is decisive, but the 'saint' of the day 
in the month. The resemblance of the {οτππυ]αίίοπ οἱ τετράδι γεννώμενοι 
xt. with astrological predictions will not lead anybody astray: the 
doctrine of Ph. is the earlier one in Hellas, and it probably represents a 
wide-spread popular belief HJ. For the second book there would remain 

10 the enumeration and discussion of the single days in the sequence of their 
position in the calendar, which return in each month and have the same 
significance, sacred and otherwise, in each 13). Ἐ 86 supplies the form: 
ἓξ ἐπὶ δέκα ἵπ the title 13) and tabty tHe hugpa in the preserved portion 
of the treatise correspond with the fórmula &pycv 6 Setva- ext tovtov 

15 used in the A/this for defining the year. The alteration {0 ἕκτηι ἐπὶ δέκα 14), 
the assumption that 'the names of the months were the main titles, 

followed by the statements about the several days as subtitles', the 
comparison with the sacrificial calendars dependent on the ‘ecclesiastical 
year’, are misleading. This is the arrangement rather of books Περὶ μηνῶν 

20 which are sometimes entitled T[epi éoptav καὶ μηνῶν απά in which the 
festivals of the year form the principle theme 15). It is of little importance 
whether these annual festivals (with which Ph. dealt in a special work: 
F 83/4) were mentioned in IIeoi $uepóv too; this would be conceivable 
and quite possible formally 15). Nor is it of primary importance whether 

25 historical events were noted under their respective days as we might 
Suppose in view of Plutarch. Camill. 19 1”). The essential fact is that 
δοΟΚ5 Περὶ ἡμερῶν ever since ‘Hesiod’ and 'Orpheus' had been arranged 
according to the days of the month, not of the year, and that their contents 
Correspondingly differed from those of works IlIepi uxvóv 19). The few 

30 fragments we have probably show us one side of the contents only, that 
which we may comprehensively call the sacred side: the note on each 
day states to what god the day is sacred (F 85; 87; 88; 189), or in what its 
sacred significance consists (F 190), why it is sacred !9), and what is due 
to the god on that day in the way of sacred observances (F 86). That regar- 

35 ding the last Ροἰπί {ΠΕ πάτρια ᾿Αθηναίων were of primary importance for 
Ph. may be assumed forthwith; but that he confined himself to Athens. 
Seems out of the question both because of his quite general characterisa- 
tion of the gods in F 85; 87; (88), and because of his consideration of the 
poetical 'Hu£pat and the Pythagorean doctrine of numbers. It is con- 
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ceivable that only the first book had this comparatively general character, 
and that the calendar proper took Athens alone into account; in any case, 
no vestiges of a reference to a calendar of festivals outside Athens occur 
in the fragments not assigned to a certain book 20), In regard to the 

5 human aspect we saw that (in the first book) the significance of the 
birthday for the nature and the character was stated. What is altogether 
lacking in the fragments, although this must surely have been treated, 
is the main topic of the old poetical ‘Huépat: the selection of days, αἱ περὶ 
τῆς τῶν ἡμερῶν ἐκλογῆς καὶ ἀπεκλογῆς παραινέσεις, {Πε significance of each 

1ο day for actions to be undertaken by men, the difference of favourable 
and unfavourable days. 

(85) Zenob. Prov. 6, 7 (Ath. 2, 78 ΜΙ) τετράδι γέγονας: παροιμία. τὸν 
“Ἡρακλέα γάρ φασι τετράδι γεννηθῆναι, καὶ ἔνδοξον ὄντα καὶ ἐπιφανέστατον as 
λωι ταλαιπωρεῖν - ἔστιν οὖν ἡ παροιμία ἐπὶ τῶν ἄλλοις πονούντων. μέμνηται me 

15 της Πλάτων ὁ κωμικὸς ἐν Πεισάνδρωι. φασὶ δὲ αὐτὸν καὶ τετράδι θεὸν νομισθῆ- 
vat. Eustath. 77. Q 336 (see below); Οἆ. ε 262 Ρ. 1534, 31 δοκεῖ γὰρ ἡ τετρὰς 
ἔχειν τι βαρύτητος, ὡς ἡ κατὰ τὸν ᾿Ἡρακλέα ἱστορία δηλοῖ, ὃς ἡμέραι τετάρτηι 
γεννηθεὶς δυστυχὴς ἀπέβη, ὅθεν καὶ παροιμία τὸ Τετράδι γέγονα᾽ κτλ. Suda s.v. 
τετραδισταί- οἱ ἐπίπονον βίον διάγοντες, ἀπὸ τοῦ Ηρακλέους, ὃς τετράδι γεννη- 

20 θεὶς πολλοὺς πόνους ἔτλη. In order to establish which portion of F 85 is ac- 
tually Ph., we have to distinguish between the simple explanation of the 
proverb and a discussion, evidently circumstantial, of the significance in cult of the fourth day of the month with speculations about the number four !). Remains of this discussion which, in view of their nature, may be 25 assumed mainly to derive from a book Ilepi $ucpw, are found in the following passages: (1) Schol. Aristoph. Plut. 1126 ἢ τετρὰς ἐνομίζετο τοῦ Ἑρμοῦ: καὶ χαθ᾽ ἕκαστον μῆνα ταύτηι τῆι ἡμέραι ἀπετίθεντο τῶι Ἑρμῆι (Κ2 καθ᾽ ἕ. μῆνα ἡμέρα ἀπετίθετο γ᾽; πλακοῦς ἀπετίθετο οτ πλακοῦντα ἀπέθεντο Ddf).— 
ἔξω τῶν ἑορτῶν ἱεραί τινες τοῦ μηνὸς ἡμέραι νομίζονται ᾿Αθήνησι θεοῖς τισίν, οἷον 30 νουμηνία χαὶ ἑβδόμη ᾿Απόλλωνι, τετρὰς Ἑρμῆι, καὶ ὀγδόη Θησεῖ (Χάρισι γ 
add. V v. 1128). (2) Schol. Prokl. Hesiod. Opp. 798 À τετάρτη ἱερὰ ' Agpo- δίτης καὶ Ἑρμοῦ, καὶ διὰ τοῦτο πρὸς συνουσίαν ἐπιτηδεία 3). (3) Schol. Eustath. I. Q 336 σηµείωσαι δὲ ὅτι οὐ µόνον διὰ τὸ κατ ἐπιστήμας τετρα- μερὲς τῆς φιλοσοφίας τέσσαρες τῶι... Ἑρμῆι κατὰ τὸν πάλαι μῦθον προσ- 35 πλάττονται χεφαλαί, ἀλλὰ καὶ διὰ τὸ ἄλλως πολυδύναμον... . ἀνάχειται δὲ αὐτῶι καὶ ὡς δίχα ψόγου (φασί) τετραγώνου ἢ τετρὰς ἄλλον τρόπον ἥπερ τῶι '"Ηρακλεῖ, ἐξ οὗ παροιμία τὸ "ἐν τετράδι γέγονας᾽, ἤγουν ἐν ἀποφράδι ἡμέραι, ἐπεὶ καὶ Ἡρακλῆς ἐν ταύτηι γεννηθεὶς κακὸν διήθλει βίον. δηλοῖ δὲ τὰ χατὰ τὸν Ἑρμῆν καὶ ὁ γράψας 3.) οὕτω ῥητῶς « Ἑρμῆς τετρακέφαλος ἐν Κερα- 
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μεικῶι, Τελεσαρχίδου ἔργον, ὧι ἐπεγέγραπτο -« Ἑρμῆ τετρακέφαλε, καλὸν Τελε- 

σαρχίδου ἔργον, πάνθ᾽ ὁράαςα. «καὶ ἡ τετρὰς» δέ φησίν »ἱερὰ tod Geod«. What is 
surprising is the subordinate part of Herakles: he is brought in by 
Eustathios only, and only because of the proverb. Eustathios himself 

5 felt the contradiction which may be more accurately formulated by 
stating that the same day is said to be favourable for marriage, and un- 

favourable for those born on it 3). Let us add the facts of cult: Hermes is 
the god of the fourth day since the story of his birth in the Homeric 
hymn ‘); for the connexion of Aphrodite both with Hermes and with 

10 the fourth day of the month, too, evidence is good and abundant 5). 

About Herakles we are informed by the proverb alone §), and here we 

have the variant that the paroemiographers simply mention his birth 7), 
whereas Ph. states that the day was transferred to Herakles ὃ). Διατε- 
OctcÜat xzA. can have no other meaning, and the statement may imply 

15 the idea of a friendly agreement like e.g. the one between Apollo and 
Hermes ?); for such an agreement (as for the conferring of the tipat) 
the entrance into Olympos is the suitable occasion, and the clause ἐν 

ταύτηι εἰς θεοὺς μεταστάντι gives the reason for the διατεθεῖσθαι. It 

is for these matters that Ph. is quoted expressly in F 85 b!?) while it 
20is at least uncertain whether he is also quoted for the birthday of 

Herakles: in F 85a line 26 the readings of the editors fluctuate 
between gnoi and gaci, and in 85b the fact is given before the quotation 
from Ph. F 85a has preserved the number of the book, and Schol. Hesiod. 

ΟΡ). 790 ἄριστος δὲ καὶ πολυΐίστωρ ὁ ἐν ταύτηι (5ο. εἰκάδι) τικτόµενος 

25 furnishes a parallel to the contents. We must assume that Ph. fully 

discussed the questions connected with the fourth, and that he found for 
the conflict of conceptions the solution that the original lord of the day 

yielded a share to the young god ™), thus adding a new significance to 

the day. Of all this only the fact 4 § ‘Hpaxdéoug xai ‘Epyot éotw has 

30 remained in F 88, representing a different combination from that men- 

tioned in Schol. Opp. 798 (above p. 368, 31/2). We do not know whether 

Ph. when discussing these matters made use of the theories about parts 

of the day !?), and whether it was Herakles’ hard life (although it ended 

in apotheosis) which stamped the day as being an unfavourable one. 

35 (86) Et. gen. Ρ. 37 Βεὶ ἀμφιφῶν- εἶδος πλακοῦντος τελούμενον τῆι 

᾿Αρτέμιδι, οἷον νναστούς, τροφαλίδας, ἀμφιφῶντας, ixpía« (III 513, 585 K)- 

διὰ τὸ «χύκλωι» φωτίζεσθαι ὑπὸ τῶν δάιδων : ἢ διὰ τὸ πανσελήνου οὔσης πέμ- 

πεσθαι τῆι 'Εκάτηι, «ἀμφιφῶντος τότε ὄντος» τοῦ οὐρανοῦ. Μεθόδιος. Hesych. 

5.ν. ἀμφιφῶν' πλακοῦς ποιὸς ᾿Αρτέμιδι μετὰ δάιδων προσφερόμενος. Suda s.v. 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 24 
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àuptpävreç (cf. Pausan. Attic. F 51 Schw); s. v. dváotaror* .... of δὲ 
ἀμφιφῶντες γίνονται Μουνυχιῶνος μηνὸς ξ ἐπὶ δέκα, οἳ καὶ εἰς τὸ Μουνυχίας 
ἱερὸν τῆς ᾿Αρτέμιδος κομίζονται. ὀνομάζονται δὲ ἀμφιφῶντες, ὡς μέν τινες 
ὅτι τότε γίνονται ὅτε ἥλιός τε καὶ σελήνη πρωὶ ὑπὲρ γῆς φαίνονται, ὡς A 

5 ᾿Απολλόδωρος (24 Ἐ 152) ὅτι κομίζουσιν αὐτοὺς δάιδια ἡμμένα παραπηγνύν- 
τες ἐπ᾽ αὐτῶν. Pollux 6, 75 ἀμφιφῶντες μὲν οὓς ἔφερον εἰς Μουνυχίας ᾿Αρτέμι- 
δος, δᾶιδας ἡμμένας περιπήξαντες. Before the passage of Photios became 
known F 86 was assigned, comprehensibly enough, to Περὶ θυσιῶν (Ε 
80/2). As a matter of fact we have here two notes about the word au 

10 pipaiv: (I) from the treatment of the sixteenth day of the month in 
Tlept ñuepõv (which the lexicographer excerpted verbatim and Athenaios 
converted into indirect speech), taken from a common source, the Sym- 
poston of Herodianos#). It is merely one of many statements of Ph. 
about the sixteenth day of the month ?). (2) a piece from a description 

15 οἱ {Π6 πομπή 3) οἵ {πε sixteenth of Munychion for Artemis Munychia, 
which has its proper place in a book Ilepi éoprév 4). This description, 
excerpted succinctly by Pollux and more fully in the Suda, derives from 
the Atticist Pausanias and probably ultimately from Apollodoros’ Met 
0càv, who rejected Ph.s explanation of the word and substituted his own. 

20 These are two different matters which must be kept apart. Whether or 
not the custom of the sixteenth day of the month is a ‘private cult’ 5), 
Ph. in IIepi $ucpàv discussed the sixteenth day of the month, whereas the 
book [epi éoprév (no matter whether it was that of Ph. or of somebody 
else) discussed the festival of the sixteenth of Munychion. The sense is 

25 quite clear in both cases: on this day of the month, the 16th, &ugtgávcec 
are taken ‘also’ (i.e. besides other celebrations or whatever was said about the day °)) to Artemis’ sanctuaries and to the cross-roads; on the sixteenth of Munychion there is a πομπή to the sanctuary of Artemis Munychia in which &ugtoGvcec are ‘also’ carried. General opinion when 

3° asserting that ‘not on the sixteenth day of each month, but only on the ἔκτηι éni déxa of Munychion the sacrifice of the &uqipdivres was offered’ 7) contradicts the tradition. For the name of the cake two explanations 
exist which correspond with the two meanings of ἀμφί, 'οπ both sides’ and ‘around’, the former starting from the aition, the latter from the 

35 matter. The first explanation belongs to Ph. who (very suitably in a book about the days of the month) found in the ἀμφιφῶν α representation 
of the conjunction of sun and moon and therefore etymologized the word as ‘double light’ *); the second belongs to Apollodoros who from the aspect of the cake explained the word as ‘shining round about’ °). 
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(87) From the same source Suda 5.ν. τρίτου κρατῆρος: τοῦ Σωτῆρος, ὃν 
καὶ Τέλειον Ercyov. See further Hesych. s.v. tpttog xpathp; Schol. Prokl. 

ΟΡ}. 809 τοῦ πρώτου τελείου τοῦ γ, ἀρχὴν καὶ μέσην καὶ τελευτὴν ἔχοντος; 
Schol. Pindar. Isthm. 6, 10a «àv δὲ τρίτον κρατῆρα Διὸς Σωτῆρος ἔλεγον, 

5 καθὰ καὶ Σοφοκλῆς ἐν Ναυπλίωι (Ε 92) »Ζεῦ παυσίλυπε, καὶ Διὸς Σωτηρίου/ 
σπονδὴ τρίτου κρατῆροςα. τὸν μὲν γὰρ πρῶτον Διὸς ᾿Ολυμπίου ἐκίρνασαν, τὸν δὲ 

δεύτερον 'Ἠρώων, τὸν δὲ τρίτον Διὸς Σωτῆρος, καθὰ καὶ Αἰσχύλος ἐν ᾿Επιγό- 
νοις (Ε 55)’ νλοιβὰς Διὸς μὲν πρῶτον ὡραίου γάμου / “Hpac tea, elta »τὴν 
δευτέραν γε κρᾶσιν "Ἠρωσιν νέμωα, εἶτα τρίτον Διὸς Σωτῆρος εὐκταίαν λίβαα. 

10 Διὸς δὲ Σωτῆρος ἔλεγον τὸν τρίτον διὰ τὸ τοὺς τοῦτον πίνοντας σταθεροὺς γίνε- 
σθαι, τοὺς δὲ μετὰ τοῦτον εἰς ἄτην καὶ ἀνομίαν καὶ ἀσέλγειαν τρέπεσθαι: 
ἔλεγον δὲ αὐτὸν καὶ Τέλειον διὰ τὸ τέλειον εἶναι τὸν τρίτον ἀριθμὸν ἀρχὴν 
ἔχοντα καὶ μέσον καὶ τέλος; 5οΠπο]. Ρ]αϊ. Ρ/1εὺ. Ρ. 66 Ὦ ἔλεγον δὲ αὐτὸν καὶ 

Τέλειον, ὡς Εὐριπίδης ᾿Ανδρομέδαι (Ε 148) καὶ ᾿Αριστοφάνης Ταγηνισταῖς 

15 (I 525, 526 K); Schol. Plat. Charm. p. 167 A td tpitov téi Σωτῆρι ἐπὶ τῶν τε- 
Melag te npattóvtæv; Athen. 1, 28 p. 16 B (Dioskurides) ἔσπενδον δὲ ἀπὸ τῶν 
δείπνων ἀναλύοντες, καὶ τὰς σπονδὰς ἐποιοῦντο Ἑρμῆι καὶ οὐχ ὡς ὕστερον 
At Τελείωι. The fragment comes from a discussion on the number 
Three which may have been the opening of a section (in the first book ?). 

20 Ph. was not the first to give the definition; it may be Pythagorean 1). 
The article of Photios is severely abbreviated, and we cannot maintain 

that either Ph. or Euripides or Aristophanes equated Zeus Soter and 
Zeus Teleios ?). If they did the equation was the result of theological 
speculation, for in cult Zeus Soter and Zeus Teleios are distinct in Athens 

25 and elsewhere 3). Probably here, too, we have only the remains of a full 

discussion, for the tradition about the number, the sequence, and the 

recipients of the official libations at symposia shows wide differences *). 

Ph. himself seems to have given a different account in the Aéthis (F 5b). 

The best explanation of this fact would be that in the Atthis, where he 

30 was concerned with the aitia of certain cults, he simply mentioned the 

(third) libation for Zeus Soter, the reason he gives for it evidently being the 

same which is also known to the Scholiast on Pindar’); in Iept ἡμερῶν, 

however, where the significance of the number Three had to be treated, 

he started from Teleios and discussed the discrepancies of the tradition 

35 about the recipient of the tpttog xpathp. That the third day of the month 

is sacred to Zeus is not stated. 

(88) This is not one quotation but a bundle of notes on the three days 

of the month which Hesiod mentioned in the first place: the first *), the 

fourth, and the seventh. Only the first is quoted as Ph.; but the second, 
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clumsily abridged though it is, is guaranteed as his by F 85 3); and the 
seventh day of the month is so generally held to be the birthday of 
Apollo *) that we may also claim it for Ph., the more so as Schol. Prokl. 
Opp. 767 refer to the Athenian calendar: 3 xat *"AOyvator tabtyy (scil. 

5 τὴν ἑβδόμην) ὡς ᾽Απολλωνιακὴν τιμῶσι δαφνηφοροῦντες, καὶ τὸ κανοῦν 
Τἀποστρέφοντες καὶ ὑμνοῦντες τὸν θεόν. Adthy lin. 21 refers to évn only 
and is confirmed by veouyvi«, Neowhvog in Ὁ. As the lord of the vy b 
mentions Apollo only 5), a gives it to Apollo and Helios. But although 
the Scholion on Aristoph. Plut. 1126 (quoted above p. 368, 26 ff.) says 

10 νουμηνία χαὶ ἑβδόμη ᾿Απόλλωνος (σοϊϊ. tep), Proklos is the better witness. 
Only we do not see in this case, as we do in F 85, how Ph. determined the 
relation between the two gods. It is quite possible that he identified them 
as he did Artemis with Selene 5), though then we should expect ‘Hàlov 
«τοῦ» καὶ ᾿Απόλλωνος. [η {Πε νποὶε οἵ {Π6 earlier evidence concerning the 

15 cult Helios provides difficulties 6), and we can hardly interpret the 
Scholion as meaning that, although the seventh was the birthday of 
Apollo, he also ruled over the first as Apollo-Helios, as Artemis did over 
the sixteenth (in her quality as Hekate ?). On the other hand b (where 
the reference to the ’A@yvator may simply have dropped out) mentions 

20 Neomenios; Schol. Aristoph. Lc. also gives Apollo the first day of the 
month; and Proklos (on Of. 767) mentions a ceremony in Athens on 
that day which we know in other places as well ?). In fact, not enough 
has been preserved of Ph.s treatment of the first day of the month, and 
we can therefore not reach a clear decision. 

25 (89) Schol. Aristoph. Ach. 813 tponaaddtc 38 ἣ δέσμη τῶν σκορόδων. 
Ἠε«γοΏ. 5.ν. τριτόπηλις (8π4 τριόπηλις) σκορόδων δέσμη, ἀπὸ τοῦ πεπι- 
λῆσθαι καὶ συνεστράφθαι. The Mss. tradition leads to Xxlpa, not to the 
καιροί of a festival mentioned previously. Abstention from sexual 
intercourse agrees with that festival which largely belongs to Demeter 30 and to women 1). The statement about the eating of garlic must, of course, 
not be doubted 2); but, equally of course, we are not committed to Ph: 
in regard to the explanation. He obviously ‘merely reflects the views of his time’ ?) and, with the simple-mindedness typical of the rationalist, 
he ascribed to the ancients the keen sense of smell which the civilized 35 Athenian possessed 4). Alypos is unknown 5), and the name (like Alypios, Alypetos) is not restricted to Athens. We know an 'Apyivoc ᾽Αλυπήτου Σκαμβωνίδης from the second half of the fourth century B.C. who, together with his mother Menekrateia, priestess of Aphrodite Pandemos, made a large dedication to that goddess *). Alypos may quite 
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well belong to that family, if he was an Athenian, but that does not 

enable us to date the letter with any accuracy. The npéc in the title need 
not imply that it was controversial, unless one supposes that Alypos also 
was a writer, and this, of course, would not be impossible 7). Anyhow, 

5F 89 does not look like an 'expert's opinion on questions regarding 
sacrifices’ 5); it explains in a certain manner a custom of cult, for which 
other (mystic?) explanations may have existed. About what in particular 
Ph. informed Alypos, or with what their controversy was concerned, we 

do not know; but scholars used to write letters about special questions 

10 which did not deserve the honour of a book. It is possible that the question 
simply was about the passage of Aristophanes °) where alone the word 
seems to have occurred; it would be in accordance with the nature of 
learned letters if, starting from the passage of the poet, Ph. incidentally 
discussed the use of garlic in the life and cult of Athens. 

15 (Nos. 14-18) Of this series of books, the contents of which would 

be of the greatest importance, all but the titles are lost. Judging from 
these !) (their form is not a reliable guide, but we have no other) Περὶ 

ἀγώνων απἀἆ Περὶ μυστηρίων (Κε ρτοςαπιαδἰγ Περὶ ἑορτῶν) treat particular 
sides of Athenian cult whereas Meg! xxBappéiv, Mept tepév (?) 3), Περὶ ὀνεί- 

20 ρων lare more comprehensive and, being systematic, might be compared 
with Περὶ μαντικῆς, Περὶ ἡμερῶν (πὰ Περὶ θυσιῶν 2). Οπε οβη ϱᾶ5Ι]γΥ see 
why Ph. treated certain domains of subject-matter generally, restricting 

himself to Athens in others. 
(No. 14) Ilegi «àv ' AGjjvqot &ydvev] Agones are essential elements of 

25 festivals and have to be viewed on the one side in their relation to cult, on 

the other in that to history (or technique). To the former belong the 
reason for the agon and its institution 3), the recipient god, the customs 

observed in the performance *); to the latter the nature of the agones 

(whether yovytxol, tremxol, povotxot) and the various events, their changes 

30 (increasing or lessening) in the course of time, the lists of the victors. 

If F 171 derives from this book Ph. described in detail what belonged to 

cult (for the distributions enumerated of wine etc., are required by the 

cult), and this is what we should expect a priori. Whether he treated the 

history with the same fulness we do not see; nor do we know which 

35 festivals he discussed 5). Even if he gave the lists of the victors (which 

is not certain, nor probable in my opinion ®)) a work of that kind, espe- 

cially one concerned with Athens only, cannot have consisted of 17 books: 

this number in the catalogue of T x is that of the Atthis, which was 

repeated by the mistake of a scribe *). Of the special works similar in 
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kind Ilepi ἑορτῶν, Περὶ μυστηρίων, Περὶ καθαρμῶν, ἀπὰ Περὶ θυσιῶν 566πι 
to have been single books; Iepì ġuepõv presumably had two, Iepl pav- 
τωκῆς four (which is easily comprehensible). More than two books are 

hardly conceivable even for IIepi &yóvov, a single book is more likely. This 
5 special work of the Athenian local historian, which in all probability 

dealt mainly with matters of cult, must be clearly distinguished from the 

‘peripatetic’ literature about dyóvec generally, which seems to have 
had an antiquarian character. Even the first of this series, Duris' one (?) 
ῬοοΚ Περὶ ἀγώνων 9), was probably later than the work of Ph. This is 

1ο certain with regard to Kallimachos' IIeoi &yóvov?) and the special books 
of Ιδίτος Περὶ τῶν "Ηλίου ἀγώνων απά Περὶ ἰδιότητος ἄθλων 10), 

(No. 15) ᾿Επιτομὴ τῆς Διονυσίου πραγµατείας Περὶ ἱερῶν ]. Τηἱ5 certainly 
is one title 4), for a mere Ipaypateta would not be a title. The term tepé 
most likely means ‘sanctuaries’, and if the title is complete it does not 

15 mean merely Athenian ones. But it would be possible that tepé has quite 
& general meaning (as for instance in the definition of the exegetai as 
ἐξηγούμενοι τὰ ἱερά 12), or quite a special one, 7.e. that it refers to the 
rules of divination from sacrifices. Ph. was himself a ἱεροσκόπος 19), 
and a special work about the rules of his own art (destined for practical 

20 use by, or enlightment of, a greater public?) would be conceivable even 
besides the four books of the more systematical (and historical) work 
Περὶ μαντικῆς. {τι any case, the book of Dionysios must have been fairly 
voluminous and cannot have been unimportant if Ph. was satisfied to 
epitomize it. The fact in itself is surprising at so early a time ™), and we 

25 should like to know who this Dionysios was. But as it is not even certain 
that he was an Athenian and as he bears a very common name it would 
be hopeless to look for a definite author 3). It is instructive that such a 
work could disappear without leaving more than this faint vestige. In 
view of the tendency to doubt all unique citations and facts it may be 

3o pointed out that we know of Melanthios' Aithis, too, only by one chance 
citation,and that matters are not much better concerning that of Demon !9). 

(No. 16) Περὶ μυστηρίων τῶν ᾿Αθήνησιν] Τῃαἑ μυστήρια, even in Athens, 
does not mean only the Eleusinian cult is a well-known fact. Quite a 
number of celebrations are called wuothpta or are characterized as 

35 puotypiaderc, e.g. the Skira and Buphonia (2) 17), the cults of Artemis 
Brauronia 18) and of Aphrodite Kolias 19); we hear about mysteries at 
Halimus??) and at Korydalos ?), and there may have been more. We are 
informed to a certain extent only about the mysteriesat Agrai which, after 
Athens and Eleusis had been united, became under the name of ‘Little 



a ae ὃν 

Nos. 15-23 375 
ε--------------...-..-.-....

αεαννεος, M. S Lacan pm Le Meo le LAM 

Mysteries' a previous stage of the Eleusinia *?), and about those of the 
Lykomids. in Phlya which pertained to the cult of the MeyéAn θεός ἀπ 
which claimed to be older than the Eleusinia %). It is hardly to be 
assumed that Ph. wholly omitted these latter because Melanthios had 

5 written a special book about them. 

(No. 17) Ilepl xoBapuGv] We may suppose that this was a technical 
book designed like e.g. Kleidemos' "E£xyqcuxév ^), although actions of, 
or rather rules for, expiation do not really belong to the sphere of functions 

of the paves, But a systematic treatment of actions and means of ex- 

10 piation would be conceivable as well *5). The title does not enable us to 
reach a more definite conclusion; there existed (besides the famous book 

of Empedokles 26) which, however, may have been differently conceived 

on the whole) a number of epic Kafapuot of doubtful date and authenticity: 
Καθαρμοί οἱ Musaios are mentioned in F 208, but it is not quite certain 

15 whether the titles there derive from Ph. 
(No. 18) Ilepi àveípow (?)] Concerning literature about dreams see on 

T 7 ?!). It remains as uncertain as in regard to the oracles 2) whether we 

may assume an independent work (as we should like to do according to 

the evidence), or whether divination from dreams was discussed in the 

20 ΨΝΟΓΙΚ Περὶ μαντικῆς. 
(No. 19) The loss of "Emypéppata Artix, which calls to mind Krateros’ 

nolcuara, is particularly regrettable. It surely was a separate col- 

lection, not an excerpt from the Atthis, in which inscriptions were fre- 

quently quoted !). We simply cannot tell whether Ph. collected them 

25 because of their historical (or cultic) importance only, or because of their 

antiquity. In any case, we must not consider only, or even primarily, 

poetical epigrams because (according to T 6) Ph. collected čppetpot pav- 

seiat, But C. Mueller's conjecture that the main contents were *tituli 

publici, pedestri plerique oratione scripti! goes beyond what we know 

30 in the opposite direction. Other suggestions, as for instance that Ph. 

collected ‘Thebaicas et aliarum civitatum inscriptiones’ *) and Daub's 

proposal to delete "Accu in the title, lack sense. 

(Nos. 20-23) These titles belong together because they all refer to 

tragic poetry and tragic poets. With these books we enter a new domain. 

35 Such researches into tragic poetry are neither required from, nor a matter 

of course for, the Atthidographer or the writer about matters of cult, 

and as far as we know not one of the Atthidographers wrote books on 

these, or similar, subjects. What is more, Ph. wrote on Tragedy not be- 

cause he was an Athenian, for he wrote about Alkman and about the 
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Pythagorean women as well: his interest in all these subjects distinctly 
shows the scholar 1). It is very regrettable that we are not able to deter- 

mine with certainty the period of his life in which he wrote these books, 
but one should guard against finding here the influence of the peripatetic 

5 school 3). When at some future time the history of scholarship in the 
fourth century B.C. will be written that influence may have to berestricted 
within much narrower limits. In any case, neither Philology in the 
narrower or in the wider sense of the word, nor the theory of poetry has 
its origin in the school of Aristotle. The idea of forming the mind by 

10 reading and interpreting the poets belongs to other and earlier scholars. 

These in a period very conscious of itself not only rendered account to 
themselves of the nature, the conditions, and the effect of poetry apart 
from, and before the beginning of, the lectures of Aristotle; they began 
to conceive the individuality of the poets and to interpret their works. 

15 Herakleides of Pontos is not a Peripatetic; Aristoxenos and Dikaiarchos 
are so only cum grano. What the school contributed towards the new 
science is, when seen as a whole, much more in the historical than in the 
philological line; even its historical contributions are not wholly original, 
they continue in the old grooves. Asklepiades of Tragilos (no. 12), who 

29 was the first to discuss the subject-matter of tragic poetry (perhaps more 
as a historian than as a ‘grammarian’, both terms applied in the ordinary 
sense) and to whom, or against whom, Ph. wrote 3), comes from the 
School of Isokrates. If Ph. wrote about the myths of Sophokles and if 
there existed 'Ὑποθέσεις τῶν Εὐριπίδου χαὶ Σοφοκλέους μύθων by Dikaiar- 

25 chos), it is mere prejudice to infer 5) (it cannot be proved anyhow) 
that the former ‘continued’ the latter. 

It is hardly possible to state anything definite about any-of the four 
books on the basis of only two fragments. No words should be wasted upon 
the mistaken identification *) of Iept tpaya1Stév with the II ρὸς ᾿Ασκληπιά- 

30 δην ἐπιστολή: the fact that F go and F 91 both treat of Hekabe is almost 
a direct proof against this supposition, and anyhow, very strong positive 
reasons would be required for identifying a book of the [ept-type witha 
(polemical ?) letter. F go is well in accord with the Tlept-type, which treats 
mostly factual questions in the sequence given by the text. Ph. can hardly 

35 have discussed a great many points, for obyypayua probably implies a 
single book. Aristotle, though he wrote a single book Ilept tpaywtdiév 
as well (it certainly was not systematic as to its nature), prefers the 
earlier form, that of the ’Anophyata (Ilpoßhuara), which probably 
was not bound to the sequence of the text; with the exception of the 
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ten (?) books Οἱ Προβλήματα Ὁμηρικά, πίβ ᾿Απορήματα 'Ησιόδου, ᾿Αρχι- 

λόχου, Εὐριπίδου, Χοιρίλου are also single books. The connexion (not 
one of dependence) between Ph. and Aristotle and the character of the 
books are equally clear: in all of them textual criticism seems to have 

5 played a subordinate part (Ph. may have found the text of the tragic 
poets sufficient as it had been established in the state-copy ordered by 

Lykurgos ?)), and all interest was concentrated on the problems concern- 
ing the matter. In this respect the two authors resemble the rhapsodists, 

earliest interpreters of Homer, and the sophists. We do not know how 
10 wide was the range of the work (the two preserved fragments are con- 

cerned with the subject-matter), nor can we infer anything as to Ph. from 
one of the main works of Eratosthenes: Iept dpyatac xwpardias contained 

at least twelve books, and it comprehended the language though textual 

criticism likewise played only a secondary part. Also, Erastosthenes’ 

15 work was later by a century. The single book Ilept EvpuxtSov was, 
partly at least, biographical (F 218-220). Possibly the interpretative 

Passages, which dealt with allusions to contemporary persons and similar 
matters (F 188; 217; 221/2) belong to it; and perhaps the difference from 

Tlept tpxyat8iév, where Euripides also occurred, consisted in the latter 

20 book’s contents being mainly mythological. We probably must compare 

Περὶ Εὐριπίδου νι Ηετακ]είάε Περὶ τῶν τριῶν τραγωιδοποιῶν απά 
Ατ5ίοχεποβ’ Περὶ τραγωιδοποιῶν, and in doing so we shall have to state 

that these authors, of whom Herakleides was active until almost the end 

of the fourth century, widened the theme, as Dikaiarchos did in regard 

25 to the subject-matter. The myths cannot have played a great part ina 

single book, and it is surprising that Ph. wrote five books about the myths 

of Sophokles alone 8). It must remain undiscussed whether the reasons 

for this were purely material ?), or whether the fact implies a preference 

of this poet, which would in a certain degree contradict Aristotle, 

30 in whose view Euripides is plainly the tragic poet: to him alone he gave 

a special book (as to the modern epic poet Choirilos). Ph. in his Atthis 

seems sometimes to have followed the versions as shaped by Euripides, 

but it is conceivable that his sympathy belonged to Sophokles. Discussions 

about the relative value of the two tragic poets are known to have 

35 continued, mostly in the form of criticism on Euripides ?°). 

(90) Suda 5.ν. Χοιρίλη: ἡ Εκάβη. Double names, earlier names, 

re-namings of mythical persons are frequent in epic poetry, but we seldom 

see the reasons. Concerning Hekabe epic tradition offers nothing of the 

sort, and the name XotplAy looks rather like a joke from Comedy or from 
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a satyric play 3), if not from enigmatic poetry. Wherever Ph. found 
the name he took it seriously, for he explained it by an Orphic gloss, 
and after all, the names Χοιρίλος, Χοῖρος, Χοίρων, Χοιρίων, Χοίρακος 
etc. are ‘old and wide-spread’ 2). : 

5 (91) Serv. Verg. A. 7, 320 Cisseis] regina Hecuba filia secundum Euri- 

fidem Cissei, quem. Ennius εἰ Pacuvius et Vergilius sequuntur, nam 
Homerus Dymantis dicit. Of Nikandros (Schol. Eurip. Hek. 3 — F 62 
Schn) it is also said that he ‘agrees with Euripides’, but in the verses 
quoted he only has the ambiguous 'Exáf» Kwovíc. The reason and the 

1o contents of the letter cannot be determined, but it does not appear at 
all impossible that Ph. merely treated the special question of the parentage 
of Hekabe !). It is interesting that this question led Ph. to the textual 
criticism not of Homer but of Euripides. Unfortunately we do not know 
whether he was the first to suggest the reading Kisoíac, but it may be 

15 founded on ambiguous names in the Iliad as e.g. Boronic and Χρυσηίς. 
In any case, the textual criticism is still quite simple, almost elementary: 
Ph. mentions Phrygia only, the home of Hekabe’s brother *), and he 
suggests that a family or a village Kiooia existed there only by way of 
conjecture; he does not think of, or at least he does not concern himself 

20 with, the Thraco-Macedonian town Kissos 3). Actually the matter is 
not so simple, and later scholars tried to find the solution of the problem 
by starting from Homer, partly even then retaining Phrygia: el μὴ ἄρα 
ὁμομήτριος αὐτῆι ὁ " Actos Schol. T Hom. 71. II 718, words one may under- 
stand from the fact that £xepot made the river Sangarios the father of He- 

25 kabe *).But already in Pherekydes5) (who after the manner of genealogists 
adds a nymph E06» as the mother of Hekabe to her Homeric father 
Dymas and completes the pedigree upwards) Robert, probably correctly, 
found that the grandfather Eioneus points to Thrace. When Euripides, who 
was the first to do this (in any case, the interpreters did not find an earlier 

30 authority), made Hekabe the daughter of Kisseus and incidentally the 
sister of Theano (who in the Iliad is called Ktoonic and whose father 
lives in Thrace °)) this statement was neither arbitrary nor a confusion, 
as the Scholia assume in despair 7): he must have attached some import- 
ance to Thrace, where Kisseus plays a part in the royal family of Mace- 

35 donia ?) and elsewhere. We cannot make any progress beyond that. 
But Hekabe was mentioned frequently in the Cyclic poems, and we 
probably may assume that Euripides made the alteration on the basis 
of such passages and the discussions of them by the earliest ‘rhapsodic’ 
interpreters of Homer. Unfortunately we know so little about them 
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that we seldom take them into consideration at all, but the greater num- 
ber of Homeric 'problems' are pre-literary, as one might say. 

(No. 24) The book Περὶ "AXxp&voc takes us out of the sphere of works 
which may be explained by Ph.s being Athenian; it is also remarkable 

5 because as far as we know it was the first book written about the Laconian 
poet, for Sosibios (no. 595) is much later than Ph. Though it is tempting 
to speculate about a particular interest or a topical reason, one had better 
refrain from doing so !), especially as it is not at all certain that it was the 
only book of that kind which the historian wrote. One may think of assign- 

10 ing to it Ph.s notes about Tyrtaios F 215/6; that would perhaps be more 
difficult with regard to Stesichoros F 21 3, and it becomes almost impossible 
in regard to the pre-Homeric poets, Homer, and Hesiod, grouped together 
as F 207 ff., for a book on Alkman is not a history of Greek literature. 
We shall not contend that all information about early literature necessari- 

15 ly derives from books of the [Tepi-type, but we shall not pretend either 
that we are acquainted with the entire work of Ph. What has come down 
to us are chance quotations, and what they teach us is solely the know- 
ledge that Ph. belonged to the scholars who were interested in the lives, 
the persons, and the works of the ancient poets, and not of poets alone ?). 

20 We observe the range of authors treated ‘scientifically’ being increased 
during the fourth century B.C.: Orpheus, Musaios, and Hesiod were 
added to Homer who had been studied for a long time; Archilochos and 
the lyric poets, and eventually the tragic poets and the philosophers 
follow. What these scholars aimed at, and what form they gave their 

25 books are matters much less clear. Leo 3) has tried to set forth a difference 
between the type [epi Biwy (Aristoxenos) and that Mept ποιητῶν or Περὶ 
Αλκαίου, Ztwwvidov efc., the creation of which is usually ascribed to 
Chamaileon, probably a later contemporary of Aristoxenos. It is doubtful 
whether this distinction is correct; it seems more likely that comparati- 

3e vely comprehensive works like Περὶ ποιητῶν καὶ σοφιστῶν (μουσικῶν) ἡ) 

came first, to which special works about single groups or persons were 
added later. Anyhow, Ph.s books on literature belong more to the type 

Περὶ ποιητῶν ἵΠ8η to that Περὶ βίων. E 
(Nos. 25-26) ΤΗς Συναγωγὴ ἡρωίδων ἤτοι Πυθαγορείων γυναικῶν can 

35 hardly be judged differently from the books about history of literature, 
Whether or not Ph. knew 'Pythagorean' books. The literature of the 
fourth century about them is uncommonly abundant. [lei Πυθαγορείων 
appears among the books of Herakleides of Pontos and those of Aristotle. 
n Aristoxenos’ Biot dv8pév the book about Pythagoras is particularly 
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important; besides him Sokrates and Plato were treated in detail. 
The Peripatetic Phainias and Idomeneus of Lampsakos (no. 338) wrote 
Tlepi Zexpatixdv. As to Ph. the restriction to the women is remarkable 
and possibly meant to fill a gap. Here too it is dangerous to speculate, 

5 though *Heef3ec in the title (apparently deriving from Ph. himself) 
seems to show some relation to the school 2), or at least Ph.s admiration 

of its founder. Consequently we shall prefer to understand the XóufjoA« 
as meaning lluüayopixà cópBoA«, which were frequently discussed in 
special books from the Συμβόλων Πυθαγορείων 'E&fyncts of the younger 

r0 Anaximander of Miletos (no. 9) onward ?), not as a special book on 
one kind of divination, the èx phuns pavteiat, which Ph. is said to have 
οα]]εὰ σύμβολα 3). In no case must the book be athetized 4). 

(No. 27) It would lead us much too far here to deal exhaustively with 
ἴπε Ἠεταίητο Περὶ εὑρημάτων, the remains of which will be collected 

15 in a section of vol. IV. But a mere glance at the series of authors (most of 
them distinguished) whom we know to have written books with this title 
in the fourth (and perhaps already at the end of the fifth) century B.C.— 
Simonides (no. 8), Skamon (son of Hellanikos: no. 476), Ephoros (7o F 
2-5), Herakleides of Pontos, Aristotle, Theophrastos, Straton— is suffi- 

20 cient to disprove the fashionable scepticism which doubts a separate 
book by Ph. and suggests that the title covers an ‘appendix’ to, or 
an extract from, the Atthis. The fact that inventions were frequently 
mentioned in the Althis (particularly in its first two books) and in other 
books of Ph. is no reason for such an assumption; the contrary is the case. 

25 FRAGMENTS WITHOUT THE TITLE OF A BOOK 

Concerning the following fragments it must be stressed that none of 
them should be assigned to the Atthis without special reasons, for the 
commentators and lexicographers had the entire works of Ph. at their 
disposal. Nevertheless ceteris paribus there is a slight presumption in 

30 favour of the Atthis as being the most widely read work. The point is 
important because the literary activity of Ph. extends over four decades 
approximately, and some vestiges of change in his opinions can be traced. 

(92) Eusebius in his excerpt from Africanus!) cites Ph. twice: (1) 
together with Hellanikos and a number of later authors 2) for the interval 

35 of 1020 years between the ‘autochthon’ Ogygos, the alleged earliest name 
in Attic history, and Ol. 1, which carries the reign of Ogygos back to 
1796/5 B.C. 3); (2) for the fact that Ph. disputed the existence of kings 
‘after Ogygos’, one of whom (the last?) was Aktaios. In order to be 
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able to make use of these citations we shall have to give some general 
data. Between the books about various oriental peoples, published during 
the later years of Ph.slife, and the Greek Chronicles this difference exists: 
Berossos and Manetho, like the Jews later on (and even the Romans), 

5 could work with lists of kings which were uniform (or central) and redacted 
authoritatively by certain priesthoods, whereas for the chronographer 
of the Greek people a uniform, or authoritative, thread, on which to string 
the single facts, was lacking. The difficulty put before him may be com- 
pared to that which the World Chronicles had to overcome, the various 

To peoples being for these records what the various Greek towns were for 
the Greek chronographers. Not one of these towns (and that is the second 
difference from the East) had a thread reaching back further than the 
Seventh century and at the same time chronologically applicable: for 
even where a series of names attested to some extent existed (and this 

15 is hardly the case even in regard to Sparta), numbers for the length of 
reigns and epochal dates were lacking. Consequently the first business 
of the local historian was to create a chronological scaffolding for his town 
in order to fix the events mostly not assigned to a date particularly in 
the early periods, and to arrange them in a (more or less arbitrary) 

20 chronological sequence. This was done for Athens, where we perceive 
these things most clearly, by Hellanikos not until (or already at) the end 
of the fifth century. The list of kings which he constructed opens nine 
hundred years in round numbers (27 generations) before the beginning 
of the list of archons (683/2 B.C.), thus at once carrying back the beginning 

25 of Attic history to the middle of the second millennium 4). Seen from the 
view-point of Greek history that is remote antiquity, though it appeared 
late when compared with the Egyptian dates made known by the Ionian 
historians. In this first period of scientific chronology the universal 
chronicler of the Greek people had no other course but to choose among 

30 the local lists (themselves only recently constructed) and to reconcile 
with them as well as he could the dates of the other lists, 7.e, to create 
synchronisms. Hellanikos chose the series of priestesses of Hera at Argos 
(not the list of the Argive kings which we find in Kastor 5), which may 
derive from local ’Apyodtxé), Charon of Lampsakos chose the mputdveug 

35 AaxeSaiuoviwv whatever that means §). Other authors may have chosen 
other lists, but the Odvpmiddav avaypaoy of Hippias is perhaps more likely 

to have been a local book than a universal chronicle. The fact that the first 
universal history, that of Ephoros, had no real chronological system but 
counted by generations 7) proves sufficiently that none of the earlier 
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attempts had been found satisfactory. This explains the thorough 
success of Timaios who was the first to furnish parallel lists, in which 
Spartan kings, ephors, archons, priestesses of Hera, and Olympiads were 
arranged alongside in order to create a basis for chronological determina- 

5 tions 5). The second period of Greek chronography begins with Erato- 
sthenes, who resolutely made the first Olympiad the cardinal point of the 
universal Greek Chronicles, and whose Xpovoypapia: (in the revision of 
Apollodoros) became the authoritative book for all later authors 9. 
Although Eratosthenes and Apollodoros (probably following Timaios) 

10 assigned a special position to the Spartan list of kings at least for the time 
between the Trojan War and the first Olympiad and dated in that period 
by Spartan kings !9), the natural consequence was that the first Olympiad 
more and more decisively became the beginning of Greek history properly 
attested. The local lists of kings (being originally upward extensions of 

15 the documentary lists of eponyms and being almost admittedly artificial 
constructions) were brought into accordance with this cardinal point, 
or at least had to take it into consideration. Thus we understand, for 
instance, why Ph., although he naturally gave an Athenian date e.g. 
for Homer (F 211), not a Spartan as Eratosthenes later did ?"), wrote 

20 Ολυμπιάδες 1η ἰψο books 12), But wherever a more or less general date 
occurs, we have to ask whether it derives from a universal chronicle or 
from a local one. The actual difficulty is this: in the mother country 
at least the universal chronicle, founded on research from the first, is 
earlier than the local chronicles, and the latter are, from the beginning, 

25 under the influence of the former, which obtained its cachet from being 
scientific and universal 13). But we are so ignorant about the local chron- 
icles that we cannot tell how this influence asserted itself: are the local 
chronicles dependent for their own system on local dates 4) or on universal 
systems, and is it possible to explain discrepancies in the fundamental 

30 dates of the local lists !5) by this dependence ? On the other hand, it is 
of less importance whether historians actually decided to make Ol. x the 
beginning of attested Greek history 16), or whether they assigned a sort 
of intermediate position to the immediately preceding period between 
the Trojan War or the return of the Heraclids 17), It is more important 

35 that not very long after Apollodoros, the third period of Greek chrono- 
graphy, which may be said to begin with Kastor's Xpovixéiv ᾿Επιτομή, 
(no. 250; in any case the most influential book for later writers), again 
gave up that reserved attitude and re-included the mythical period, 
supplying lists of kings, if not ab origine mundi, at least ab origine populi 
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Graeci ; for that ste I P signifies in fact a renewed disintegration of universal 
chronicles into list d S of kings of the various Greek states, between which 
a series of synchronisms furnished the connecting lines 18). Jewish- 
Christian Chronography, which immediately followed this third period, 
5 could not simply treat as non-existent these lists beginning before the 
Olympiads and before the Trojan War. But as the main purpose of that 
chronography was to Prove the greater age of Oriental, and particularly 
of Biblical, tradition, and to use for this purpose Greek evidence as far 
as possible, it accentuates strongly and repeatedly the judgement passed 

70 on traditionally by Hellenistic research which admitted the unreliability 
of the evidence for dates and facts in the ‘mythical’ period, to which all 
these lists of kings belong. Naturally its representatives prefer the greatest 
extension of that period down to the beginning of the Olympiads 1%); 
they did not, however, definitely exclude as the lower boundary the Trojan 

15 War which occurred some 400 years earlier ?9). They were not greatly 
interested in all these dates for the period ἐν οἷς τὰ ἐν “Ἕλλησι θαυμάσια 
μυθολογεῖται, απα ἴΠογ ἀῑὰ ποῖ σατε to discuss the discrepancies between 
the Greek local lists and the resulting controversy about the relative ages 
and priorities. They simply reported, and the learned references to the 

20 discrepancies in the tradition—which were probably still abundant in 
Kastor who decided for Sikyon as the oldest Greek town 21) —have 
disappeared with the exception of a few accidental remains; they are 
replaced by collective citations (older in themselves) such as of tac 
᾿Ατθίδας, ol «à Eópux, which now could be used to efface these discrepan- 

25 cies. It is not an accident that the Aéthides now obtain a place by the side 
of Oriental history, for with the upward move of the beginning of Greek 
history, which Kastor had brought about, the Spartan list lost the impor- 
tance it had had for Timaios, Eratosthenes, and Apollodoros as the chro- 
nological backbone: Attic tradition again steps into the foreground. 

30 We can deal now with the two citations from Ph., taking first the 
interval of 1020 years between Ogygos and Ol. 1. After the survey of 
the development of Greek chronography nobody will venture to derive 
it straight trom Ph. or Hellanikos, if the latter name came down to 
(Kastor and) Africanus through Ph. ??). The citation of Diodoros raises 

35 particular doubts ?3), and that of Polyhistor, which unfortunately cannot 
be checked, seems to indicate that the collective citation does not give 
purely Greek, but unites two different currents of, tradition ^). But 

even if we admit the possibility (as we must do at least provisionally 5) 
that an interval calculated by the first Atthidographer on the basis of 
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his universal system was passed on as a traditional citation (i.e. indepen- 

dent of, and in no connexion with, Africanus’ own system) we do not 

gain anything for the reconstruction of Ph.s Attic list. Neither Boeckh’s 

assumption *) ‘that the entire Eusebian Canon of kings and archons 

5 preceding Kreon mainly emanated from Ph.’ nor Brandis’ 2?) attempt 

to prove that the Attic list of Ph. has been preserved in the so-called 

Exerpia Barbari need be refuted at length. The former opinion is due 

to a misinterpretation of F 211, the latter is purely arbitrary, and both 

authors had no sufficient insight into the development of ancient chron- 

10 ography. But even the more recent attempts underestimate the absence 

of absolute dates for the systems preceding Kastor, and they overestimate 

the possibilities of overcoming it by conjecture ?)). The first difficulty 

of making use of an interval which has come down to us as so isolated 

a statement consists in the fact that the list of pre-Trojan kings given by 

15 Ph. probably had eleven names, whereas Hellanikos gave nine ?9). 

The second difficuity is that this longer list is extant in two versions, 

viz. that of the Aithis used in the Marmor Parium of 264/3 B.C., the 

author(s) of which we do not know (but Ph. certainly was not among 

them 39)), and that of Kastor (250 F 4), who lived quite two centuries 

20 later. The two versions differ in this that Kastor's list opens twenty-five 

years later than the other: the first year of Kekrops in the Marmor is 

1581/0 (1582/1), in Kastor 1556/5 B.C. As the same difference exists 

between the two dates for the fall of Troy (1209/7: 1184/3), the ex- 

planation certainly is that someone adapted an earlier Attic list to the 

25 first cardinal date of Eratosthenes’ system, the Tpotas dAwotc. We cannot 

tell who was the first to do this—Kastor, in whose time the epoch 

of Eratosthenes accepted by Apollodoros had driven all others into the 

background, or Eratosthenes already, or even Timaios. In the later 

part of the list the difference mounted up to thirty years and must 

30 then have been levelled out somehow before the year of Kreon 683/2 B.C., 
which was the fixed starting-point of every Attic chronology ?!). Perhaps 

this was done by degrading the last four kings to &pyovtec Sexaetets 53). It 

is further possible that these archons for ten years are merely an invention 

of chronography, but we do not see clearly: Kastor divides the whole 

35 series of sovereigns preceding Kreon into the three groups of BaotAets 

(from Kekrops to Kodros), &pyovtes tà Biou (from Medon to Aischylos, 

Alkmaion), &pyovtes Sexaetetc (seven names from Charops to Ery- 

xias), while the Marmor dates throughout with the ἔοτπιυ]ᾶ βασιλεύοντος 

᾿Αθήνησι τοῦ δεῖνα, but gives no entry at all for the last century before 
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Kreon, which includes the period of the δεκαετεῖς 32). Consequently in that 
period discrepancies between the two versions as to the number and the 
names of the eponyms may have existed; in the main part of the list of 
round about eight hundred years they are impossible as far as we can see. 

5 The third and main difficulty is that we are not in a position to decide 
whether Ph. still dated in the same way as the Atthis used in the Marmor, 
or already (perhaps on the basis of a system worked out in the *Odup- 
miadec) agreed with the modern system of Timaios(-Eratosthenes) 3) ; 
for we are completely unable to establish the absolute date of any single 

1ο fact reported by Ph. for the time before Solon (Kreon). The only entry 
which counts in this respect, F 2x1 (preserved by Christian authors only 
and uncertain whether from the Atthis), determines the floruit of Homer 
by the three datings ᾿μετὰ τὴν ᾿Ιωνικὴν ἀποικίαν, ἐπὶ ἄρχοντος ᾿Αθήνησιν 
᾿Αρχίππου, τῶν ᾿Ιλιακῶν Sotepov Eceawy px; but only the second, an Attic 

15 date as would be expected from Ph., can unhesitatingly be regarded as 
authentic, while the two others are evident additions by the intermediate 
source from which Tatianus took his survey of the various statements 
regarding Homer. This intermediate source (not a very early one) 
converted widely different (and partly local) dates so as to agree with the 

20 dominant chronology of Eratosthenes(-Apollodoros); it then arranged 
them according to their distance from the great fixed points of this system: 
the Trojan War 1184/3 B.C., the return of the Heraclids 1104/3 B.C., 
the Ionic migration 1044/3 B.C. The '180 years latér than the Iliaka’ in the 
System of Eratosthenes brings us close to the middle year (— 1003/2) 

25 of the reign of Archippos (ror2/1-994/3), "forty years after the Ionic 
migration’ as Eusebios adds 34). Neither of the two intervals tells us 
anything about the list of Ph. 

The question whether the interval of 1020 years between Ogygos and 
ΟΙ. 1 derives from Ph. can therefore not be answered by general consider- 

30 ations. The second quotation, concerning a kingless period of 189 years 

between Ogygos and Kekrops, however, gives the decision in the negative. 
Its problematical character has not yet been sufficiently recognized. 
Not only does it look at first sight more reliable than the collective quo- 
tation of six authors, it obviously is (like the citation from Akusilaos) 

35 one of the learned notes found by Africanus in one of his sources. The 

author of this note referred to Ph. in order to give the reason why a 
continuous list of Attic kings could not begin until Kekrops. In the 
wording of Africanus this can only mean (and has always been under- 
stood to mean) that Ph. acknowledged the ‘autochthon’ Ogygos as 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 25 
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having preceded Kekrops, but that he rejected as an 'invention' the 
series of kings between them among whom Aktaios *5) is the only one 
mentioned by name. This seems to imply that Ph. rejected an earlier 
list of pre-Kekropian kings which may have been that of Hellanikos 36), 

5 But against this jumping back across half a millennium from Africanus 
to Ph., the quotation from Akusilaos, which we possess in the earlier 
and fuller context of Clement 37), ought to warn us: Akusilaos declared 
that Phoroneus was 'the first man', doubtless following the Phoronis; 
Clement's source added that Plato followed Akusilaos when making in 

10 his Timaios Solon discuss τὰ τῆιδε 59) ἀρχαιότατα: περὶ Φορωνέως τε τοῦ 
πρώτου λεχθέντος καὶ Νιόβης, καὶ μετὰ τὸν κατακλυσμὸν αὖ περὶ Δευχα- 
λίωνος καὶ Πύρρας. Τπαϊ 15 α learned inference from the literature Mep? 
xXonis, which may be correct for the second link too 39). for it would be 
in keeping with the tendency of the genealogist, who actually is the 

15 first local historian of Argos, to make Argive history begin long before 
the common ancestor of all Hellenes “°). But the chronological authority 
of Clement has embedded this learned and reliable note in an Argive list 
which begins with Inachos, the (divine) father of Phoroneus, and which 
under Phoroneus records ‘the Ogygian flood’), The quotation from 

20 Plato is manipulated Correspondingly: it breaks off before the names 
Deukalion-Pyrrha and by inserting a tá before the words petà τὸν κατα- 
xAvcyóv creates the impression that Plato and Akusilaos had already 
mentioned a flood in the reign of Phoroneus. The very same thing has 
happened in the Attic list which Eusebios excerpted from Kastor: 

25 Kastor (250 F 4) quite distinctly makes it begin with Kekrops, but Eusebios precedes this by an introduction in which the same adapted quotation from Plato implies Ogygos as the first Athenian, 'the great and 
old fiood’, and the synchronism Ogygos-Phoroneus. Obviously this basis 
does not bear the ordinary assumption that Ph. and Hellanikos mentioned 

30 Ogygos as the first king of Athens, and accordingly the further inferences (flood under Ogygos, and a period without kings) drop out as well. In 
fact, the earlier tradition of the Atthis, as we know it from the Marmor 
Parium, Pausanias and even Kastor, does not know anything about these persons and matters “*). This is not a mere conclusion e silentio, for in 35 his Attic list Kastor records under Kekrops unter welchem auch zu Deukalions tagen die sintflut. gekommen. sei (sagen sie) nach Thessalien and five generations earlier in the Argive list under Phoroneus unter diesem hal Ogigos Eleusina erbaut £). We need not face here the question about the origin and the nature of Ogygos generally and the Eleusinian 
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Ogygos in particular, of whom we hear in other contexts also 4). The 

essential fact is that Atthidography (which frequently considered the 
tradition of the demes and no doubt sometimes stated that it did not 
agree with the fundamental central tradition of the town of Athens *5)) 

5 did not know Ogygos as a king of Athens or Attica. At the utmost he 
was known as a local king like Porphyrion, Kolainos, Munichos. The last- 

named occurred in the second book of Hellanikos’ Aéthis *), not in the 
first which would have contained the list of the kings preceding Kekrops, 

if Hellanikos furnished it (that he did so we can no longer believe). One 
Io version groups the Eleusinian Ogygos together with Okeanos (obviously 

a playful etymology), but even this version does not know about an Ogy- 

gian flood 4”). Among profane authors Varro is the first to know a flood 

of Ogygos which forms the end of the first epoch of the world 4%). His date 
and his designation as cataclysmus prior equally prove that he had 

15 in mind not the Greek story of Deukalion and Pyrrha, but the catastrophe 
of oriental tradition. The author, on whom he and other Roman writers 

drew, has been placed by Africanus at the end of the collective quotation: 
it is Alexander Polyhistor 9). The question may remain open whether 
it was he who created the syncretistic combination of Greek and Oriental 

20 tradition which counts the floods and puts the first under the name of 

Ogygos 5°), or whether the Jewish chronographers preceded him, the 

knowledge of whom in Christian chronography may entirely derive from 

Alexander Polyhistor §1). The essential result for our investigation is that 

the quotation from Ph. is quite as traditional as that from Akusilaos. 

25 Both have passed through many hands, and nobody will expect that 

precisely the quotation from Ph. retained its original form in the syn- 

cretistic surroundings. King Ogygos proves to be an addition as well as 

the first flood; and we must definitely abandon the belief that Ph. 

(whose intervals are anyhow more likely to depend on the year of Kreon 

30 683/2 B.C.) is the authority for the interval of 1020 years between 

Ogygos and Ol. r 9). 
What we learn from the two quotations is that Ph.s list of Attic kings 

(and incidentally his Attic history) opened with Kekrops, and that he 

gave the reasons for this point of opening in a polemical passage which 

35 dealt with the figure of Aktaios. This polemical passage in Ph. must 

be assumed, for the old tradition, the origin of which lies long before 

the first Athenian Atthis and even before Hellanikos, actually demands it. 

This tradition names Kekrops as the first Attic king: Herodt. 8, 44, 2 5); 

Thukyd. 2, 15, 1%). We cannot be sure whether Hellanikos followed the 
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same tradition, but after Ogygos has dropped out for him too, it appears 
very probable that he did. Seen from the point of view of history of 
tradition this means that {ΠΕ λόγιοι ἄνδρες, to whom Herodotos owes 
his knowledge of Attic pre-history, in the alternative between the two 

5 first kings Kekrops and Erichthonios-Erechtheus had decided for the 

priority of the former 55. We do not know their reasons, but they are 
more likely to be found in religious belief and in the ἱεροὶ λόγοι αὐουί 
the two cults of the Akropolis 59) than in the linguistic speculations which 
made Kekrops appear a barbarian and Erechtheus a Greek, although 

1ο such speculations would not be impossible after the publication of 
Hekataios’ books which were widely read in Athens. It is not unlikely 
that it was already the Adyto. &vSeeg who made out of the snake or the 
composite figure the human king that he is in historical literature 
throughout 57). The 'autochthon Aktaios' immediately precedes Kekrops 

15 in one of the Afthides used by the Marmor Parium, in. that used by 
Pausanias (Philochoros?), and others 58), It is perhaps not an accident 

that in the Marble not only this epithet is lacking for Kekrops but 
mpéitoc as well, for Pausan. τ, 2, 6 (5, 3) 59) expressly says ’Axtatov λέγου- 
σιν ἐν τῆι νῦν ᾿Αττικῆι βασιλεῦσαι πρῶτον : ἀποθανόντος δὲ ᾿Ακταίου Κέκροψ 

20 ἐκδέχεται τὴν ἀρχὴν θυγατρὶ συνοικῶν ᾿Αχταίου, καί οἱ γίνονται θυγατέρες μὲν 
Ἕρση καὶ "Αγλαυρος καὶ Πάνδροσος, υἱὸς 88 "Epucty8wv. This Aktaios is 

quite a shadowy figure: he is not like Kekrops and Erechtheus the object 
of a cult in the city, nor does he appear among the heroes either of the 
phylai or of the demes ®). As the father of Telamon we find him only 

25 in Pherekydes (3 F 60), and as he expressly states that Telamon was 

‘a friend, not a brother of Peleus’ it isan assumption of long standing that 
Aktaios was invented (certainly by Pherekydes himself) as the represent- 
ative of Athens 9!). The invention belongs to the dispute about Salamis: 
when according to the same Pherekydes (3 F 2) ‘Philaias, son of Aias, 

30 settled in Athens’, he returned to the old home of the clan; and asthe 
mother of Telamon was the daughter of Kynchreus, he brought with 
him the claim to Salamis. In regard to the autochthon Aktaios as the 
first king of Athens and eponymous hero of the country we have the 
alternative that he was either freely invented *?) or developed not from 

35 a figure of cult or of genuine mythus, but from the literary invention of 
Pherekydes, whom, in a certain sense, we might call the first local histo- 
rian of Athens as Akusilaos was of Argos. The invention had a certain 
success, perhaps with those authors who did not find Kekrops early 
enough: the Marble shows that one Atthidographer at least supported 



κο ία te eS
 

F 92-98 389 
SE 

(and probably introduced) Aktaios as a pre-Kekropian king, and it cannot 

very well be doubted that the criticism of Ph. was directed against a 

list containing this king. If we can trust the quotation of Africanus in 

this respect (and I do not find any reason for distrusting it), and if 

5 Ph. altogether contested the existence of Aktaios (οὐδὲ γενέσθαι φησὶ 

Ouóyopo), he must have given a different explanation of the name 

of Attika 93). This seems all the more likely as he contradicts the Marble 

also concerning the name of the city 94). 

(93-98) Even if one or another of these fragments (F 98 would be 

10 the most likely) has passed through the intermediary stage of the lit- 

erature Tepl cópnuártov, they show that Ph. treated the first Attic king 

whom he acknowledged ) with some fulness in the Atthis. He conceived 

this first king as being entirely human (F 93 is decisive), not even as 

being the first man: the simple-minded genealogy of an Akusilaos ?) 

15 was a thing of the past. Kekrops is the first political organizer of his 

people 3), and beyond that the bringer of civilization: he founded cities 

(F 94), and we may assume that Ph., who himself had written Περὶ εὑρη- 

párov 4), understood them to be the first cities of all 5); he holds the first 

census (F 95); he is the first legislator (F 96) 5); he establishes the earliest 

20 cults (F 97); he invents the first weapons and armour (F 98). So much is 

certain, other things remain dubious ?). The wording of Steph. Byz. s.v. 

*AQivar that ‘the Athenians are said to have been the first to invent 

τὰ ἄστη καὶ τὰς nédets’ and Ph. himself explaining in his first book the 

νοτὰ ἄστυ (Ε 2) make it appear probable that the Atthidographer 

25 systematically described here the παλαιὸς βίος of the vopddes xat oxopadny 

Gavtec, sometimes referred to in the fragments 8), and the introduction 

of civilization. The conception of a heroic (or mythic) bringer of culture 

('hulturheros') is an old one, but the Atthidographer differs from Aischylos 

as well as from Protagoras' IIegl «5c £v ἀρχῆι καταστάσεως, ΤΠ κγάῑάες 

30 and Demokritos, who converted this idea into ahistory of civilisation, both 

by confining himself to Athens and by assigning the several innovations, 

mostly of cult (introduction of gods, festivals etc.), to certain kings. We 

do not see very clearly about the particulars of Ph.s ‘history of civiliza- 

tion’, but the manner of making the first king(s) lay the foundations 

35 proper of it (in spite of obvious differences natural in books of so widely 

different purposes) does call to mind the first ‘historic’ section in the 

Egyptian history of civilization by Hekataios of Abdera which contained 

the achievements of the god-kings, {ΠΕ ἐπίγειοι θεοί. ΡΗ. πιαΥ very well 

have read that book, which was published in his time ?) and became 
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famous at once, and a connexion between the two works would be all the 
more likely as Hekataios in a lengthy digression dealt with the relations 
between Athens and Egypt 1°), Ph. could not simply ignore that question 
which was discussed with particular zeal during the fourth century; he 

5 could not leave uncontradicted the detailed proof by which Hekataios, 
citing the Athenians themselves, had again decided in favour of the prior- 
ity of Egypt, making some of the Athenian kings who had been bringers 
of civilization immigrants from Egypt. We can hardly believe the scholar 
Ph. capable of simply reversing the relation as was done by the over- 

1o patriotic and not over-scrupulous Phanodemos (325 F 25); it is much 
more plausible to suggest that both the new explanation of Κέχροψ δι- 
φυής 23) and the new etymology of &otv, meant to prove the Greek origin 
of this Athenian ‘invention’ 12), were directed against Hekataios. 

(93) Schol. Aristoph. Plut. 773 (5144 5.ν. Κέκροψ): Κέκροψ Αἰγύπτιος 
15 ὢν τὸ γένος ἄιχισε (Sud F VM-16e r Schol) «ác ᾿Αθήνας, ὅθεν οἱ ̓ Αθηναῖοι Κε- 

κροπίδαι. τινὲς δέ φασι τοῦτον χαὶ διφυῆ γεγενῆσθαι, οἱ μὲν ὅτι τὰ μὲν ἄνω ἀνδρὸς εἶχε, τὰ δὲ κάτω θηρίου (κάτω γυναιχός, οἱ δὲ θηρίου 514) 1): ἕτε- 
ροι δὲ ὅτι νόμους πολλοὺς ἐφεῦρε τοῖς ἀνθρώποις, καὶ ἀπὸ ἀγριότητος «αὐτοὺς» 
εἰς ἡμερότητα ἤγαγεν 3). ἄλλοι δὲ ὅτι τῶν ἀνδρῶν ὡς ἔτυχε μισγομένων ταῖς 

20 γυναιξί, καὶ ἐκ τούτου μὴ γινωσχομένου ἢ τοῦ παιδὸς παρὰ τοῦ πατρὸς ἢ τοῦ πατρὸς παρὰ τοῦ παιδός, αὐτὸς νόμους θέμενος ὥστε φανερῶς συγγίνεσθαι αὐταῖς 
καὶ μιᾶι στοιχεῖν (μὴ ἀστοχεῖν Ν ) καὶ σχεδὸν εὑρὼν τὰς δύο φύσεις τοῦ τε πατρὸς καὶ τῆς μητρός, τούτου χάριν διφυὴς éxA70y *). Johann. Antioch. F H Gr IV 547,13 §5 (Malalas p. 70 ff.; Suda s.v. Προμηθεύς) ἐβασίλευσε δὲ πρῶτος 

25 Κέκροψ, ὅστις διφυὴς ἐκλήθη διὰ τὸ τοῦ σώματος μέγεθος- ὃς ἐνομοθέτησε γυ- ναῖκας ἐκδίδοσθαι ἀνδρὶ ἑνί, πρότερον θηριωδῶς μιγνυμένας. τοῦτο δ᾽ ἐποίησεν 
ὡς ἐξ Αἰγύπτου καταγόμενος, τὴν νομοθεσίαν “Ηφαίστου οὐκ ἀγνοῶν - ἔλεγε δὲ ὅτι καὶ διὰ τὴν τοιαύτην τῆς ἀσελγείας κακοήθειαν ἡ ̓ Αττικὴ κατεκλύσθη 4). Plutarch. De sera 6 Ρ. 551 ΕΕ οἶμαι μὲν οὖν καὶ τὸν Κέχροπα διφυᾶ προσαγο- 39 ρεῦσαι τοὺς παλαιούς, οὐχ ὡς ἔνιοι λέγουσιν ἐκ χρηστοῦ βασιλέως ἄγριον καὶ δρακοντώδη γενόμενον τύραννον, ἀλλὰ τοὐναντίον ἐν ἀρχῆι σκολιὸν ὄντα καὶ φοβε- ρόν, εἶθ᾽ ὕστερον ἄρξαντα πράως καὶ φιλανθρώπως. Schol. Aristeid. P. 17, 24; 18, 7 Ddf (Tzetz. Lykophr. 111) Eá... οἰκιστῆρα εἶχεν ᾿Ερε- χθέα (1): διὸ καὶ διφυᾶ προσαγορεύεσθαί φησιν (ΟἨατακ το} Ε 39) ὄντα 35 δίγλωσσον. ἕτεροι δέ φασιν ὅτι πρῶτος ἐδόξασεν ἔκ τε γυναικὸς καὶ ἀνδρὸς τοὺς γεννωμένους παράγεσθαι. ϊοά. 1, 28, 6 (= Hekataios of Abdera) ὃ) τὸν γὰρ Πέτην (!) τὸν πατέρα Μενεσθέως τοῦ στρατεύσαντος εἰς Τροίαν φανε- ρῶς Αἰγύπτιον ὑπάρξαντα τυχεῖν ὕστερον ᾿Αθήνησι πολιτείας τε καὶ βασιλείας. (2) ’ "διφυοῦς δ᾽ αὐτοῦ γεγονότος τοὺς μὲν ᾿Αθηναίους μὴ δύνασθαι κατὰ τὴν 
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ἰδίαν ὑπόστασιν ἀποδοῦναι περὶ τῆς φύσεως ταύτης τὰς ἀληθεῖς αἰτίας, ἐν 

μέσωι κειμένου πᾶσιν ὅτι δυοῖν πολιτειῶν μετασχὼν 'Ελληνικῆς καὶ βαρ- 

βάρου, διφυὴς ἐνομίσθη τὸ μὲν ἔχων μέρος θηρίου, τὸ δὲ ἀνθρώπου. 
The Scholion on Aristophanes shows that Eusebios’ quotation of Ph. 

5 must be treated like the second quotation in F 92: it applies only to 

the interpretation of the epithet 3tpufjc *) which makes Kekrops a man 

of extraordinary bodily size. The inference, disputable in point of logic 
too, that Ph. 'therefore conceived him as a Giant' ?) overlooks the fact 

that his interpretation is merely one of many attempts at rationalization. 

10 We have no reason to explain it differently from those of Klearchos, 

Hekataios, and others, and there is no sense in substituting another 

miraculous creature for the being composed of man and snake, which is 

the Kekrops of faith and of art in the fifth century. As an answer to the 

latest hypothesis, which used the epithet in order to prove the Egyptian 

15 origin of the first king, Ph.s new explanation was very useful indeed. It 

is as wrong as any other rationalistic explanation, but more attractive, 

for extraordinary size of the body was ascribed to many heroes, who are 

not therefore regarded as ‘Giants’. If Kekrops was a human being in Ph.s 

view he probably assumed that the Kekropion (evidently a very old 

20 place of worship on the Akropolis 8)) was his tomb. The evidence for 'the 

tomb’ is late °), and I doubt whether in cult the Kekropion was ever 

regarded as such. Apart from general considerations about ‘tombs of 

heroes’ 20), the conclusion of Elderkin 11) (incredible in other respects 

too)—‘the relation of Cecrops to Erechtheus suggests that Cecrops suffered 

25 the same fate as Erechtheus and was buried where he fell’ (viz. under the 

trident of Poseidon)—has no support, at least not in the tradition which 

knows nothing about a catastrophic end of Kekrops, but throughout 

assumes a natural death: Isokr. Panath. τ26 ᾿Εριχθόνιος ... παρὰ Κέκροπος 

ἄπαιδος ὄντος ἀρρένων παίδων τὸν οἶκον καὶ τὴν βασιλείαν παρέλαβεν; ΡΆΏ54Π. 

39 1, 2, 6 (᾿Ερυσίχθονι) τοῦ πατρὸς ζῶντος τελευτῆσαι συνέβη, καὶ τὴν ἀρχὴν τὴν 

Κέκροπος Κραναὸς ἐξεδέξατο ᾿Αθηναίων δυνάμει προύχων; Βιδί. 3, 186 Κέκρο- 

πος δὲ ἀποθανόντος Κραναὸς «ἐβασίλευσεν» αὐτόχθων ὤν. Isokrates, it is true, 

colours matters for his purpose, but from the silence of the Bibliotheca 

we may safely draw an inference (if only e contrario) as to the Attic 

35 tradition about the end of Kekrops: it not only reports the annihilation 

of Erechtheus’ house by Poseidon 13), it also knows about the wrath of 

the god because of his defeat in the contest with Athena in Kekrops' time; 

but that wrath is aimed at the land, not at Kekrops 13), The des- 

cription of the reign of Kekrops, (οὗτος - ἐκλήθη) 4), ἰπίο which the 
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variants about the epithet S:puy¢ have been inserted, does not be- 
long to Ph. It evidently opened with a record of the contest of the 
gods for the possession of the city, and it ended with Athena's giving 
it the name of Athens, while in Ph.s report (F 94) the town of 

5 Kekrops is called Kexponía, elsewhere (in the Parian Marble and the 
Bibliotheca) the designation of the whole of Attica. It remains dubious 
at first sight whether the second sentence beginning with odtoc belongs 
to the same report, the anonymous quotation of «wéc thus applying to 
the whole description; but the two facts stated in it evidently belong 

10 together: whoever ‘gives his name to the god’ introduces his cult and 
this cult consists in the sacrifice of the ox. 15), These statements cannot be 
taken from Ph.: F 98 precludes the sacrifice of the (domesticated) ox, 
and F 97 makes the cult of Zeus in Kekrops’ time at least improbable. 
Also according to Androtion the sacrifice of an ox for Zeus Polieus is 

15 introduced in the reign of Erechtheus 16). Though it is by no means certain 
that Ph. followed Androtion so closely in the history of the cults (and 
in the first book generally) as he did in the account of historic events, 
the totepov ét’ ἤδη βόες ἐθύοντο in F 98 seems to indicate that both 
authors agreed on this point; and if this is true, we may understand 

20 betepov with some confidence as referring to Erechtheus, who in the tra- 
dition competes with Kekrops also in regard to the cult of Zeus 12. 
There is hardly a doubt that the Zeus of F 93 was Zeus Polieus in the 
ultimate Atthidographic authority of Africanus-Eusebios too; but in 
the time of Kekrops it is tempting to refer the introduction of his cult to 

25 the context of the dispute of the gods, comparing Hesych. 5.ν. Διὸς 
θᾶκοι καὶ πεσσοί - τινὲς γράφουσι ψῆφοι. φασὶ δὲ ἐν τῆι τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων διαψη- 
φίσει ὅτε ἠμφισβήτει ᾿Αθηνᾶ καὶ Ποσειδῶν, τὴν ᾿Αθηνᾶν Διὸς δεηθῆναι ὑπὲρ 
αὐτῆς τὴν ψῆφον ἐνεγκεῖν, καὶ ὑποσχέσθαι ἀντὶ τούτου τὸ τοῦ Πολιέως ἱερεῖον 
πρῶτον θύεσθαι ἐπὶ Buwyot. So we come back to our assertion that we 

3° cannot assign more to Ph. than what is covered by the quotation; who 
{ΠΕ τινές were, we cannot tell. 

(94) Et. Gen. p. 118 Mi; Et.M. p. 352, 53 (Suda s.v. Ἐπακτρία χώρα !)) 
᾿Ἐπακρία χώρα :᾿ Αθηναίους πάλαι χωμηδὸν οἰκοῦντας πρῶτος Κέκροψσυναγαγὼν κατώικισεν εἰς πόλεις (φυλὰς 914) δυοχαίδεχα, καὶ τὴν τῶν {πολιτῶν olxovo- 

35 μίαν! 3) ἀφ᾽ ἑαυτοῦ Κεκροπίαν προσηγόρευσεν. δύο δὲ Γετραπόλεις ἐκάλεσεν ἐκ 
(ἐκ τῶν 514) τεσσάρων πόλεων ἑκατέραν μοῖραν καταστήσας, τρεῖς δὲ τὰς λοιπὰς ᾿Ἐπαχρίας (Εἰ Ν -τρίδας Ἐι Sud) ὠνόμασε, καὶ ἢ προσεχὴς χώρα ταύταις ταῖς 
τρισὶν ὁμωνύμως αὐταῖς ᾿Επακρία (-κτριὰς Sud) ἐκαλεῖτο. 'Ῥητορική (οπι. Sud.). Steph. Byz. s.v. ᾿Επαχρία (-άχρια 9) "μία τῶν ἐπὶ Κέκροπος συνοικισθει- 
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Sov iB key διὰ τὸ λήιζεσθαι ὑπὸ Καρῶν «τὴν χώραν» ὃ) : τὸ ἐθνικὸν Ἐπακριεύς. 

sis Bs e οσο δν 1j ἐν ei ᾿Αττικῆι, περὶ ἧς φησι Χάραξ (103 Ε 43) 

ς τὰς Ια πόλεις 4) τὰς ἐν τῆι ᾿Αττικῆι συνοικίσας εἰς ᾿Αθήνας Συν- 

olxa ἑορτὴν κατεστήσατο. As the parallel tradition is so unsatisfactory 
5 it is not easy to supply the twelfth town which has dropped out of the 

text of Strabo 5). Φάληρος (sic), which in some late manuscriptsis placed 
at the end of the list and appears as r& ®éAnpx among the seven names 

of nepipaveic S701 excerpted by Psellos, is a conjecture 5); as such it is 
better than Αθήναι suggested by Gemistos Plethon, but worse 

1o than modern suggestions ’), for Ph. cannot possibly have mentioned 
Phaleron as one of the twelve towns for the simple reason that it belonged 

to the Tetrakomia 5). In my opinion Loeper found the correct solution: 
the insertion of Tetp&xwpot after Tetpanodc is palaeographically easy ; 
the article of the ‘Pytopixh 9), though corrupt (or incomplete), proves 

15 it to be right. 
The belief reaching back to the fifth century B.C. that although Attica 

always was a political as well as a geographical unit, its components 

enjoyed self-administration until Theseus abolished this comparative 
autonomy and gave the first constitution to the new state °°), was prob- 

20 ably shared by all Atthidographers from Hellanikos downwards +). 
The synoikism of Theseus belongs to this belief 3%), and it is fairly certain 

that the number of twelve towns does so too, even if Thukydides omits 

it because the number is unimportant for his thesis. What was of impor- 

tance for him was the custom of the κατὰ τὴν χώραν αὐτόνομος οἴκησις 13), 

?5 which dated from primeval times and was not even changed by the 

synoikism. The twelve and its derivatives are specifically Ionian (Athe- 

nian) 4), and as to the towns of Kekrops the Parian Marble at least 

proves that their number was earlier than Ph. 35). It is comprehensible 

that it was the number twelve which first raised suspicion as to the 

30 historical value of the tradition. Busolt !*) declared it to be a ‘versuch 

die zustánde Attikas vor der bildung der gesamtstaates auf grund von 

sagen und unter anlehnung an noch bestehende kultverbánde nach 

analogie der ionischen zwólístadt zu schematisiren'; Wilamowitz !?) as 

an 'akt der forschung, die, verführt durch das bestreben die vier phylen 

35 und die zwölf trittyen örtlich zu fixiren, darauf vergeblich geschichtliche 

kombinationen gebaut hat’. In opposition to these and similar suggestions 

Hommel 15) tried to save the historical character of the number twelve 

by the thesis ‘dass die altattische Dodekapolis des Philochoros ziemlich 

unverfalscht die vorkleisthenischen zwélf trittyen Attikas biete’. Un- 
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fortunately not only the general foundations of this thesis are doubtful, 
our knowledge of the Cleisthenian order does not favour it. As a matter 
of fact only half of the twelve πόλεις of Ph. have until now recurred as 
names of trittyes !?), five with documentary evidence (Epakria, Thorikos, 

5 Sphettos, Eleusis, Tetrapolis), one (Aphidna) to be inferred ?9). If we as- 
sume with Hommel 27 Cleisthenian trittyes as being known—14 (13) 
with documentary evidence, 13 (14) to be inferred with more or less 
probability—there would be room for three only of the remaining 
51Χ πόλεις 1η the Cleisthenian list. Hommel admits Kephisia, Dekeleia, 

10 Phaleros—the last being more than doubtful as the name of a Cecropian 
6Atc—into his list which thus rises to 30 names, and tries to explain (not 
very convincingly) why Kleisthenes did not use the names of Kekropia, 
Brauron, Kytheros for naming trittyes ?!). This foundation for a thesis, 
the practical value of which would consist in its helping us to restore the 

15 list of Kleisthenes, is really too narrow. Moreover, a fact which has recently 
come to our knowledge contradicts it finally in my opinion: we know now 
the name of one of the pre-Cleisthenian trittyes, and it neither appears 
among the twelve ménete nor is it the name of a place at all. In the sacrifi- 
cial calendar, written in (or shortly after) 403/2 B.C., which Oliver 

20 proved to be part of the re-publication of the sacred laws of Solon and 
thus of the new Athenian code of laws ?2), among the sacrifices offered . 
every second year we read this: “Εχατομβαιῶνος πέμπτηι ἐπὶ δέκα ἐκ τῶν 
Φυλοβασιλυιῶν Γλεόντων (5ἱε) φυλῆι Λευχοταινίων τριττύι οἶν λειπογνώμονα” 
ἱερεώσυνα φυλοβασιλεῦσι νῶτον... Ἕλκτηι ἐπὶ δέκα 35) ἐχ τῶν φυλοβασι- 

25 λικῶν Γλεόντων φυλῆι Διὶ Φρατρίωι καὶ ᾿Αθηναίαι Φρατρίαι βόε δύο λειπογνώ- 
µονε: ἱερεώσυνα φυλοβασιλεῖ oxéhog. From the point of view of tradition, it is 
also necessary to contradict the thesis of Loeper **) which Sólders characte- 
rized as ‘a brave attempt to save the tradition’: he ascribes to the frag- 
ment of Ph. an almost inestimable historical value when he regards Ph.slist 

3° as an enumeration of the autonomous states originally existing on Attic 
soil. Without entering into Loeper’s argument (to do so would amount 
to writing a history of Attica from its beginnings to the geometrical 
period and beyond) I shall simply state that Ph. does in fact not say what Loeper makes him say *), The starting-point of the Atthidographer, 

35 On the contrary, is without doubt the united Attic state including even Eleusis **), ze. historical conditions as they existed from the seventh century onward. We need not rack our brains about the constitution of this united state; it would even be wrong to expect precise legal definitions from Atthidographers; it is sufficient that it was Kekrops 
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LE the twelve towns, and that Ph. thus naturally regarded him 

e € king of all Attica, as the Marmor Parium regarded Aktaios and 
ater authors Ogygos ?". What Ph. makes his Kekrops do, is in fact 
nothing but a reflex of the Cleisthenian (or a pre-Cleisthenian) organization 

5 of the state: his list, a result of historical speculation, is not meant to be 
an enumeration of the parts out of which the historical Attic state had 
grown, but of those into which an alleged very old administrative organi- 
zation divided a state, which had been of the same size since primeval 
times, including the entire ‘Akte’. Because of the very fact that from the 

10 information given by the Atthidographers frequently inferences have 
been, and sometimes must be, drawn to primitive conditions of the state 
and more particularly of its cults it is perhaps not superfluous to add a 
warning on principle: the method of research which in questions like 
these refers to literary tradition too often misjudges its character, 

15 exaggerating the amount of knowledge of historical facts and conditions 
which we can expect to find in it. There did not exist in the fourth 
century B.C. documentary tradition of any kind about the state of Athens 
reaching back beyond the seventh century B.C., and even for the seventh 
century it was altogether limited, consisting of speculations and inferences 

20 rather than of facts. For this very point F 94 is most typical. We have 

seen that no list of the pre-Cleisthenian trittyes is preserved; literary 

tradition does not supply any information about them apart from their 
number and their establishment at some time very long ago **). If their 
names had been mentioned in the laws of Solon the grammarians would 

25 have excerpted them and we should find at least one or the other of them 

in Hesychios; perhaps books about them would have been written as 

about the clans 2%) and the demes 39). Tradition does not tell us anything 

about Solon having changed the organization and administration of the 

country ; the absence of facts and names confirms the conclusion e silentio 

30 that he did not make any changes. One might think that research would 

have been able to establish a list of the trittyes or at least of the phratries 

as they were before Kleisthenes. This has obviously not been done, and 

it actually seems as if the Atthidographers were not much interested in 

είς Ῥατί οἳ {19 πολιτεία 31). Matters are not much better even in regard 

35 to the phylai although we are told at least the names of the four phylai 

of Ion and even hear about earlier names which they are said to have 

borne at the time of Kekrops and his successors—provided they are the 

same four phylai which, in view of the principles of name-giving, is not 

at all certain 3). Thus there can be no doubt that in regard to the list 
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of the twelve towns things remain on the whole as stated by Busolt. 
Perhaps one can speak with even greater certainty: the list (which may 
have had more variants than we know of) is a mere construction built 
on the number twelve; Ph. (or whoever preceded him) selected twelve 

5 names from a greater number of well-known Attic places (there really 
were more than twelve *)) which for reasons no longer recognizable he 
considered to be the oldest and which in his opinion must have made up 
the territory of ancient Attica, whether or not he dealt in detail with 
their extent and boundaries. We cannot discuss the individual ‘town- 

10 ships’ here because it would mean discussing the earliest history of the 
country. But we can venture the inference that he did not know anything 
about phylai and trittyes of Kekrops, or in positive terms that in this 
respect he agreed with Aristotle; and if that is true there is a possibility 
(if a vague one) of carrying back the construction of ᾿Αθπ. Ε 5 to Andro- 

15 Εἶοπ. Πόλεις are neither phylai nor trittyes; the principle of organization 
ascribed to Kekrops is different from that ascribed to Ion, with whom 
Aristotle opens his list οἵ μεταβολαί --- τότε γὰρ πρῶτον εἰς τὰς τέτταρας 
συνενεμήθησαν φυλάς, καὶ τοὺς φυλοβασιλέας κατέστησαν. Ρῃ.5 ]5ί οἱ the 
towns of Kekrops can the less have arisen form the wish ‘to fix locally’ 

20 the old phylai and trittyes, as even the four phylai of Ion and the only 
trittys now known to us do not bear local names but personal or de- 
Scriptive ones. 

Καρῶν - "Αονας] About the meaning and the purpose of this account, 
which has probably been abbreviated, cf. n. 10. One would like to know 

25 how far Ph. gives new theories, or how far he follows Androtion, whose 
copious account of the prehistory of Thebes (324 F 60) may have started 
from this early hostility. That Megara is lacking among the enemies 
needs no explanation: it was part of Attica at that time 34), As to the 
Carians, it was the general assumption that they inhabited the islands 

30 of the Aegaean 5); the chronological sequence given by Thukydides, in 
which the Carians preceded Minos 9), was not. The connexion of the 
Carian warlike expeditions or predatory invasions with the foundation 
of (walled) cities by Kekrops, definitely creates the impression that Ph. 
consciously followed the description of conditionsin Thukydides' Archaeo- 

35 logy ??). If this impression is correct it would furnish an indication as 
to the time, for the synchronism of Minos and Theseus is an established 
fact for Ph. and the A/fhides generally 5), and even at Theseus’ time 
Athens had no fleet 39). The wording which speaks of the continental 
enemies as Βοιωτοί, οὓς ἐκάλουν “Aovac, may very well belong to Ph., 
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although Strabo abbreviated the account: the starting-point for Atthido- 
8r aphers always is the state of things at their own time, and the hereditary 
hostility between Boeotia and Attica agrees with the nature of the Atthis. 
The term further proves that Ph. understood by Aones the Boeotians 

5 generally (as Hellanikos and Thukydides probably did 49)), i.e. he treated 
the whole country as an old united state of the same order as Attica, while 
the more accurate ethnography of Hekataios (1 F x19) enumerated them 
among the various barbarous tribes settled in Boeotia before the arrival 
of the Greeks. As the Aones were sometimes regarded as the old inhabi- 

10 tants of the district of Thebes, this facilitated the extending of the name 
to all Boeotians (like that of the KexpontSa: and ’A@nvaior to all Attica). 
There also exists a tradition (somehow comparable to that about the 

Pelasgians) according to which they had come from Attica *!). It is most 
regrettable that we do not know whether Ph. (and other Atthidographers) 

15 discussed these questions and what their attitude was in regard to them. 
If the words Borwtõv oðç xáňovy “Aovaç would allow of quite strict 
interpretation Ph. did not acknowledge any change in the population 

(apart at the utmost of Phoenician and Greek immigration) and thus 
gave barbarian ancestors to the historical Boeotians, whereas, in contrast 

20 to Herodotos, he carefully distinguished the autochthonous Athenians 
from the barbarian Pelasgians *), This does not appear at all impossible 

to me, but it is better to refrain from further speculations as being too 

uncertain in view of our restricted knowledge €). Kexgonía] About 
the meaning of the name we observe a discrepancy in Atthidography: 

25 in the Atthis used by the Parian Marble the name applies to the whole 

country formerly called °Axtıxh, the name of the town probably being 

simply ’A@yjva 44). As this name is lacking in Ph.s list, he evidently 

regarded Kexponta as the ‘chief town’, the seat of the government of 

Kekrops, the later 'A0zvat*5). He then must have assumed that at some 

30 time the name Kekropia was changed to Athens. When this happened 

and who made the change is hard to tell: the establishment of the Pan- 

athenaia and the synoikism of Theseus (both facts doubtless noted by Ph.) 

seem to be equally likely at first sight. Epic poetry does not contradict 

the later date, and there were Athenian books, most probably Atthides 

35 among them, which ascribed to Theseus not only the institution of the 

Panathenaia, but the naming of Athens as well, as two matters obviously 

belonging together 49). But the evidence from Atthidography is poor, and 

general considerations about the quality of the tradition do not help 

much. As according to Ph. (F 8-9) and the prevailing tradition it 
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was already Erichthonios who established the Panathenaia *?), the idea 
recurs that the name ’A@jvat (as in Mythography ¢) and elsewhere) was 
for him a matter of religious rather than of political import, being 
connected somehow with his conception of the history of cults in Athens. 

5 Ph. gave, at least incidentally, a chronological sequence of the great gods: 
Kekrops established the cult of Kronos (F 97), under Amphiktyon Diony- 
sos arrived (F 5), and Demeter (F 103/4) probably under Erechtheus. 
Consequently the institution of the cult of Zeus must fall in one of the 
post-Kekropian reigns “*), and it does not appear credible that Ph. as- 

to sumed a cult of Athena as early as at the time of her grandfather Kronos. 
That according to him one of the daughters of Kekrops was ‘priestess 
of Athena’ (F 105/6) need not contradict, if only because the provenance 
ofat least F 106 from the Atthis is doubtful. One does not always 
sufficiently realize that tradition by no means always begins the history 

15 of Athenian cult with Athena; on the contrary tradition fluctuates 
rather oddly, for (apart from the priority of Poseidon in Mythography) 
the introduction of her cult (or of matters connected with it) is dated 
(1) at indefinite primeval times by Plutarch De Daed. (VII p. 49 Bern.) 
ξύλινον δὲ τὸ τῆς Πολιάδος (scil. ἄγαλμα) ὑπὸ τῶν αὐτοχθόνων ἱδρυθέν, ὃ µέχρι 

29 νῦν ᾿Αθηναῖοι διαφυλάττουσιν 59) and Pausan. 1, 26, 6 τὸ δὲ ἁγιώτατον 
ἐν κοινῶι πολλοῖς πρότερον νομισθὲν ἔτεσιν «Ἡ» συνῆλθον ἀπὸ τῶν δήμων 
ἐστὶν ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἄγαλμα ἐν τῆι νῦν ἀκροπόλει, τότε δὲ ὀνομαζομένηι πόλει" 
φήμη δὲ ἐς αὐτὸ ἔχει πεσεῖν ἐκ τοῦ ovpavod. (2) under Kekrops by 
(Africanus-)Eusebios P. E. 1o, 9, 22 (and Chron. a. Abr. 460/6 = F 93) 

35 πρῶτος δὲ Κέκροψ λέγεται Ζῆνα κεκληκέναι.. . . καὶ πάλιν πρῶτος) Αθηνᾶς ἄγαλ- 
μα στήσασθαι 91). (5) under Amphiktyon Justin. 2, 6, 8/9 uic (scil. Cecropi) 
Successit. Cranaus, cuius filia Atthis regioni nomen dedit. post hunc Am- 
phictyonides regnavit, qui primus Minervae urbem sacravit et nomen 
civitati Athenas dedit. (4) under Erichthonios Bibl. 3, 1090 ἐν δὲ τῶι 

30 τεμένει τραφεὶς ᾿Εριχθόνιος ὑπ᾽ αὐτῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς... τὸ ἐν ἀκροπόλει ξόανον 
τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱδρύσατο, καὶ τῶν Παναθηναίων τὴν ἑορτὴν συνεστήσατο. 
It is, perhaps, no use guessing, but in view of the fact that for Ph. 
Erichthonios was the founder of the Panathenaia (F 8/9) I should like 
to find Ph.s opinion (not first pronounced by him) in the witness cited 

35 last. The list given below at least does not contradict this suggestion; 
the testimonies of Herodotos and the Parian Marble may even favour it. 
As they deal not with the cult of Athena but with the name of her people 
they lead us to another, our last, question. If from the fact that the 
Atthis of the Parian Marble called the whole country Κεχροπία we inferred 
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ur ̓Αθῆναι as its name for the city, one has at least to ask whether 
k 5 ird will have to be assumed for Ph. who transferred the name 

fie in a to the city, viz. that he called the land ᾿Αττική (ος something 
ike it) and its inhabitants ’A@nvator. I am afraid there is no definite 

5 answer. Neither F g2 nor F 94 tells us whether he had at all a name for 

the land before the reign of Kekrops; and if he had we not do know 

in which form (’Axrh, "Axi, ᾿Αττική) πε βάνε it; whether and when 

he assumed a change in the form of the name to have taken place, or how 

à CI DATE it. Only negatively it seems certain that he did not derive 

from an eponymous hero Aktaios, since he did not acknowledge his 

existence (F 92); but it does not follow that for him Akte was already 
the peninsula’ as it was for Apollodoros 9). It is even more doubtful 
whether he connected the name ᾿Αθηναῖοι with ’Axtixh-Attixh: our 
evidence, the remainder of which I group together in the following list, 

‘5 opens another, and perhaps more attractive, possibility—the derivation 

ο΄ ᾿Αθηναῖοι {τοπι ᾿Αθηνᾶ. 

Herodt. 8, 44 53) | Marm. Par. A1;| Paus. 1,2,6 | Strab. 9, 1, 18 *) 
IO 

(1) ἐπὶ Πελασγῶν | (τ) ἀπὸ ᾿Ακταίου | (1) ᾿Ακταία (ἀπὸ | (1) ᾿Ακτικὴ ἀπὸ 

20 Kpavaol ᾿Ακτική ᾿Ακταίου) ᾿Ακταίωνος 
(2) ἐπὶ Κέκροπος | (2) (ἀπὸ Κέκρο- | (2) ᾽Αττική (ἀπὸ | (2) Ατθὶς καὶ ̓Ατ- 

Κεκροπίδαι πος) Κεκροπία ᾿Ατθίδος τῆς τικὴ ἀπὸ ᾿Ατ- 

Κραναοῦ) θίδος τῆς Kpa- 
ναοῦ, ἀφ᾽ οὗ καὶ 

25 Κραναοὶ οἱ ἔνοι- 

xot 

(3) (ἐπὶ) Ἔρεχ- | (3) ᾿Εριχθόνιος (3) Μοψοπία ἀπὸ 

θέως ᾿Αθηναῖοι 
(4) (ἐπὶ) Ἴωνος 

8ο Ἴωνες 

᾿Αθηναίους 

ὠνόμασεν 

Μοψόπου (7) 
(4) ᾿Ιωνία ἀπὸ 

Ἴωνος 

(5-6) Ποσειδωνία. 
καὶ ᾿Αθῆναι ἀπὸ. 
τῶν ἐπωνύμων 

θεῶν 

35 (95) As the people in Attica is called δῆμος, Aeóg and λαοί being 

restricted to poetry, the account in this fragment evidently is a trans- 

position of the well-known motif of the creation of men by Deukalion, 

which at the same time rationalizes the story. The Adthis of the Parian 
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Marble had moved Deukalion below the reign of Kekrops into that of 
the second king Kranaos and brought him to Athens, where he became 
the founder of the old sanctuary of Zeus, and where his tomb was shown. 1). 
There is no room for the λίθινος Ὑόνος ?) in this artificial legend which 

5 is attached to the «£uevog Γῆς ἐπίκλησιν Ολυμπίας 3). Πἰ ἱ5 εαβγ to under- 
stand why Thukyd. 2, 15, 4 did not mention Deukalion, though among 
the oldest sanctuaries he mentions that of the Olympian Zeus and that 
of Ge; but Theopompos (115 F 347) does not mention him either, and 
this omission makes it doubtful whether his connexion of the κατακλυσμός 

zo with the Chytra can be used as terminus ante of the formation of the 
legend. I believe Phanodemos perfectly capable of claiming Deukalion 
for Athens €); it was easy to find the necessary monuments: any ancient 
tomb without a name‘) would do. We cannot decide whether Ph. 
adopted this late invention (which he cannot have failed to recognize 

15 as such); the use made of the motif of the creation of men from stones 
would not be decisive, as the transference of the story to Kekrops 
would not make the presence of Deukalion in Athens impossible. Eustath. 
on Jl. A ro relates side by side έ]ια ἱστορία οἱ the census of Kekrops and 
the po0oc of the creation of men by Deukalion; but I do not venture 

20 to make an inference from him to Ph. Moreover, the transferring of a 
motif is quite different from the rationalization of a whole Story, as seen 
e.g. in F 18 or F 104. Kekrops made the census (1 πληθυνθῆναι ἶ5 οοττεο!) 
not from any interest in statistics, but as a starting-point for a deliberate 
policy of increasing the population, an assumption typical for Ph.s 

25 conception of history. The number of 20000 citizens would be very high, 
but it is doubtful whether it refers to such; as the motif was borrowed 
from the Deukalion story women were presumably included *). Assuming 
them equal to the number of men we obtain the normal number of the 
πόλις µυρίανδρος, which is not essentially different from the number of 

3o 10800 resulting from the calculation of Aristotle (or Androtion?) in 
᾿Αθπ. Ε 5. 

(96) About the ’Emropet of Herakleides Lembos see Bloch Transact. 
Am. Phil. Ass. 71, 1940, Pp. 27 ff.; about Hermippos, who is not much 
earlier, see Heibges R E VIII col. 845 ff.; Christ-Schmid Gr. Lit.* II 

35 p. 84; Adcock Cambridge Hist. Journ. 2, 1927. The series of Athenian 
legislators opens with Kekrops and Buzyges, who is also very old; it continues with Triptolemos 3), Solon, and Kleisthenes ?). For Triptolemos 
Hermippos gave the evidence of Xenokrates, for Buzyges that of Ph. 
and Lasos (it is more likely that he added the latter himself than that 
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z i him in Ph.). It is hardly doubtful that he also supplied evidence 

one ekrops, but Herakleides did not excerpt any. Hermippos enumerated 
the individual measures, Herakleides appears to have summarized them 

briefly. Ph. seems to have regarded them as εὑρήματα and acts of civili- 
5 zation ), not as véuo., though this would not preclude his counting the 

first laws among the ‘inventions’. The Scholia on Aristoph. Plut. 773 

(cf. p. 390, 14 ff.) state that Kekrops νόµους πολλοὺς ἐφεῦρε τοῖς ἀνθρώποις 

καὶ ἀπὸ ἀγριότητος «αὐτοὺς» εἰς ἡμερότητα ἤγαγεν, and make this one of 

the explanations Οἱ διφυής. This is not the explanation of Ph. The follow- 
10 ing innovations are ascribed to Kekrops, of which we cannot refer any 

to Ph. with certainty: Klearchos speaks of marriage (Athen. 13, 2 p. 

555 D); quidam (Tac. Ann. 11, 14) of the art of writing; Nonnos (Dionys. 

41, 383/4) of the yoking of two horses. Laws properly so called (for 
funerals) appear only in Cicero De legg. 2, 63. What Ph. recorded about 

15 Buzyges is unfortunately entirely lost; it is also dubious whether F 96 is 

taken from the Atthis at all. He hardly called Kekrops ‘legislator’: voyo- 

Geryjcot belongs to the terminology of the compiler, who wrote several 

books Περὶ vowoOerév and collected as many names as possible. In 

Attic tradition Buzyges is even more decidedly a hero of civilization 

20 than Kekrops is, although in a limited sphere which is indicated by 

his name 5; and what he lays down 5) are not laws given to a single 

state but ordinances of general validity, sanctioned not by penalties 

but by the trespasser being anathemized by the- priest. Our witnesses 

consistently avoid the term ‘law’ and speak of dpat °). 

25 (97) Macrob. Sat. 1, 7, 36 apparet Saturnalia vetustiora esse urbe 

Roma, adeo ut ante Romam <conditam? > in Graecia hoc solemne coepisse 

L. Accius in Annalibus suis referat his versibus: «maxima pars Graium 

Saturno et maxime. Athenae | conficiunt sacra, quae Cronia esse tterantur 

ab illis, | eumque diem celebrant: per agros urbesque fere omnes | exercent 

30 epulis laeti famulosque procurant | quisque suos, nosterque itidem est mos 

traditus illinc | iste, ut cum dominis famuli epulentur ibidem». Accius, 

who was a scholar, takes this account from a Greek source which may be, 

but need not be (at least not directly), Ph. !) Athen. 14, 44/5 P- 639 B- 

640 A talks about the Roman custom ἑστιᾶν τοὺς οἰκέτας, αὐτοὺς τὰς τῶν 

35 οἰχετῶν ἀναδεχομένους λειτουργίας αἲ the τοπία (Saturnalia); he says 

‘Eddnvindy Sè toto td ÉÜüoc, and quotes a number of Greek (and Oriental) 

parallels 3. He must have mislaid a slip containing the quotation from 

Ph., for the slight difference that Ph., as quoted by Macrobius, does 

not mention the slaves being served by their masters, perhaps even 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) τ 
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excluding this feature by the wording cum servis vesci, would not have 
caused Athenaios to omit the chief evidence 3): maxime Athenae says 
Accius. 

The evidence of Ph. contains two facts: (1) the introduction of the 
5 cult of Kronos and Rhea by Kekrops; (2) the institution of the festival, 
Which Accius calls Kronia. It falls on the twelfth day of the first Attic month ‘), and Ph., too, most probably assumed that this month was named Kronion at some earlier time 5). I see no reason to doubt that 
the two facts, which are closely connected, occurred in Ph., £e. that 

10 Macrobius’ source furnished him with what he quotes under the name of Ph. at the end of a sub-section’). The quotation is certainly not taken 
from Περὶ εὑρημάτων, απἁ probably not from Tlept goprév, where we 
expect more details of the cult, above all the calendar date which could have been used for supporting the thesis in the paragraph of Macrobius 7); 15 it rather comes from the Atthis, where the statements, confined to the 
essential points, would well fit the description of the reign of the first 
king who organized the life of the community in all respects. As to his religious innovations more attention should be paid to primum than has been done: it shows that Ph. regarded the cult of Kronos-Rhea as 20 the oldest cult of the state, and that this couple stands first among the great gods who were introduced in the course of time by later kings 9). Saturno et Opi primum in Attica Slatuisse aram corresponds to obtog πρῶτος βοῦν ἔθυσε καὶ Ζῆνα προσηγόρευσεν ὥς τινες 1τ the non-Philochorean part of F 93 °), and it signifies also in regard to the sacrifices offered a 25 considerable difference of opinion between Ph. and the Atthis from which Eusebios ultimately derives and which we cannot determine. It was the same Atthis which called the town of Kekrops Athenai, whereas its name in Ph. was Kekropia 19), 
Here we come upon the only real difficulty of the fragment, viz. the 3° meaning of the words eosque deos pro Jove Terraque coluisse. The exception taken by Wilamowitz 1) to them either is altogether unjustified or it misses the point. Judging from the learned nature of Macrobius’ source it is really not credible that the translator made the elementary blunder of misunderstanding a ‘local’ πρὸ Διὸς καὶ Γῆς, απά the interpretation 35 that this alleged wording of Ph. ‘referred to the fact of the temple of Kronos and Rhea being situated close to the Olympieion and the temenos of P7, "Oxounía; Pausan. r, 18, 7’ 13) is wrong in two ways: (1) no Greek would have expressed this meaning in this manner (at the least it would have to be πρὸ τοῦ ἱεροῦ τοῦ Διός); απά (2) Pausanias distinctly states 
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that the old monuments which he enumerates are situated ὑπ {Πε περίβολος 
of the tepdv tod Atde tod ’OAuyntov, which for Pausanias dates from the 
time of Hadrian. Wilamowitz seems to have felt his mistake himself, 
for he follows up the words just quoted with the statement that ‘Ph. 

5 declared the cult of Kronos to be older’, and Deubner **) therefore under- 
stood the assumed 4 in the temporal sense as ‘before’. This is unob- 
jectionable linguistically, but would make the mistake of the translator 
even more incredible. The explanation of fro (‘in the place of’) must be 
found otherwise: Ph. had mentioned the Kronia in a context in which 

10 the excerptor (being only concerned with the parallel of a typical feature 
to the Saturnalia) was not particularly interested; he therefore merely 
indicated the context. This context was not the sequence in time of the 
Athenian gods; F 98, where the mp&rov is followed by a botepov does 
not furnish a parallel; in the case of a chronological sequence Martianus 

15 would have written pro Jove et Junone. Also, neither a mistake nor a 
misreading (“Hpac instead οἵ Γῆς) nor a deliberate correction of a supposed 
error of the source by the learned translator appears very credible. 

It seems far more probable that Wilamowitz was on the right way, i.e. 

that Ph. in his survey of the cultic institutions of Kekrops actually 

20 made a local statement such as we now read in Pausanias, writing perhaps 

μας: καὶ πρῶτος βωμὸν xatecxedace Kpdven καὶ 'Ῥέαι ὑπὸ τὴν πόλιν, ὅπου 

νῦν τὸ τοῦ Διὸς ἱερὸν καὶ τὸ τέμενος τῆς Γῆς, καὶ ἑορτὴν κατεστήσατο ἐν 

ἣν μετὰ τὴν συγκομιδὴν τῶν καρπῶν σὺν τοῖς οἰκέταις Χτλ 14). The trans- 

lator contracted this into pro Jove Terraque, and the nonsense as though 

25 Kekrops had replaced an existing cult of Zeus and Ge by that of Kronos 

and Rhea is the consequence of this abbreviation; even a learned transla- 

tor may be capable of such a mistake. 

The material for Kronos has been collected very fully by Max. Mayer 

Rosch. Lex. II x col. 1452 ff. and Pohlenz N. Jahrb. 1916 I p. 549 ff. ; 

30 R E XI col. 1982 ff. We cannot and need not touch here upon the modern 

problem concerning the nature of Kronos and the age of his cult 15), 

because it would not yield anything in regard to Ph. For him the god 

was a given fact because of the existence of a temple, the festival of the 

Kronia, and probably because of other indications !9); his time was 

35 determined by his being the father of Zeus in Greek theology throughout. 

As the cult continued to exist the inference was obvious that it had been 

introduced by the first king Kekrops. Jt may remain an open question 

whether and how Ph. dealt with the cult(s) of the νομάδες καὶ σποράδην 

ζῶντες of F 217). That he noted as belonging to the Kronia a custom 
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which had been preserved in historical times 18) was natural in view 
of the implications of the festival, viz. the introduction of agriculture. 
It is not a sign of his having regarded the earliest times as the golden age. 
The contrary is proved by F 2 as well as by F 97 and the description of 

5 the civilizing activity of Kekrops: the éxt Kpévou Blog is not merely 
different from the ἐπὶ Κέκροπος βίος, the two have no relation to each 
other 1°). The reason which Ph. gives for this particular custom (it 
would be suitable for other festivals as well)—delectari enim deum e.q.s. — 
does not apply specifically to the cult of Kronos, and perhaps is not 7o actually ‘theological’ at all; it may show a ‘Hesiodean’ valuation of 
work or/and a humane disposition of mind which includes the slaves, 
and which is specifically Athenian 20). What is essential is not the reason 
given, but the nature of the cult: frugibus et fructibus coactis surely does 
not only determine the date, the words indicate that the jrimitiae of the 

15 harvest were offered to Kronos, and consequently that bloodless sacrifices 
Tepresent the earliest stage of Attic cult. Ph. probably did not discuss (at least not in the Atthis) an assumption widespread at his time about the 
development of Greek sacrificial customs, he is showing simply, and perhaps implicitly 21), that the assumption is correct for Athens. That 20 is confirmed by F 98 and the Buphonia legend which for ancient thinking 
proved a transition inside the same cult, viz. the cult of Zeus 2%). Of course, 
all kinds of variants existed. We have mentioned above the account of an Aithts which ascribed to Kekrops himself the first sacrifice of an ox for Zeus ??), and on the other hand that the same Kekrops established the 25 bloodless cult of Zeus Hypatos on the Akropolis 23), a piece of information again hardly taken from Ph., for whom the connexion of Kekrops with Kronos is characteristic, perhaps as a simple consequence of his rejection of the list of pre-Cecropian kings. Nor can any other tradition concerning creations of cults by Kekrops be carried back to Ph. with any degree 30 of certainty %4); the first burnt offering for Athena ?5) and the dedication of an image of Hermes in the temple of Polias 26) are impossible for him, if according to his Atthis the cult of Athena was introduced by one of the later kings. 4 

(98) The quotation is preceded by one of Hellanikos (4 F 189) about 35 the invention of the [σιδηρ J& ὅπλα by a Scythian king and followed by a section about the invention and development of the shield for which no author is quoted. It can hardly be decided whether the Chrestomathy, which is from the late Hellenistic period (if not from Roman times), took its notes from Heurematographers, or grouped them together without 
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such an intermediate source. There existed Heuremata of Ph., but the 
fact may as well be taken from the Atthis which described the conditions 
of civilization existing in early Attica or rather the contributions towards 
civilization of the creator and first king of the state. Again Ph. probably 

did not ask whether and what arms the σποράδην Cévtec used when they 
were raided by the Carians and Aonians. The equipment introduced by 
Kekrops was not primitive 1), though of an early kind. The spear probably 
was still made entirely of wood—in the text the epithet apparently 
dropped out or the excerptor omitted it 2)—its point hardened in fire ὃ). 
IIepiBoXM, cannot mean in this context (as it frequently does) the clothing, 
but the shield as the only protective weapon, the xaAbv λαισήιον πρόβλημα 

Xpecóc of the Hybrias skolion ‘), simply called Boüg in the very old 
verse of the [liad (H 238 ol3" £r 8e£1d, of5’ énl pio rep voujaat Bv 5)) ; when 
the Chrestomathy notes {Π4{ τινὲς ἱστοροῦσιν πρότερον τὰς ἀσπίδας περὶ 

15 τοὺς ὤμους περιβαλλομένων it means the time before handles, loops, 
bars efc. were invented. The heurematographers and the excerptor of 
P. Ox. 1241 grouped together arms for attack and for defence in this 
natural sequence. Here as elsewhere (as for instance in the claim to 
being the first town or to the earliest appearance of Demeter) Argos 

20 competes with Athens ®). The tradition of Argos is more abundant, but 
almost throughout anonymous, a fact which hardly tells in favour of its 
antiquity, although as early a writer as Hellanikos wrote Argolika (4 F 36). 
Thus we cannot decide whether Ph. was refuting these claims. In any 
case, he probably was interested not so much in controversy of that 

25 kind, as in the history of the development not only of armour but of mat- 

ters of cult connected with it, for apparently it was not the compiler 
who put together different passages, but Ph. who anticipated (as he 

frequently did) by ὕστερον. Certain also that men who applied themselves 

to hunting did not only use the hide of wild animals, they ate their flesh 

30 as well, not being vegetarians as their gods were, or at least the chief gods 

of Kekrops’ time, Kronos and Rhea. But here, too, it remains uncertain 

whether Ph. dealt systematically with this question in the Aithis ’). 

(99-101) These fragments belong together and are taken from the 

Atthis which in any case had to deal with the Pelasgians !). We may 

35 further assume that the Pelasgians were discussed under Kekrops, 

although we have no actual dates ?): F 99 seems to point to the story 

of the building of the Pelargikon, and as in Ph.s opinion (F 94) it was 

Kekrops who founded the zéAtc his Pelasgians cannot be pre-Kekropian 

as the primeval Pelasgians of Herodotos were. According to F 99 they 

wa 

I o 
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came to Attica from without, and their sojourn, according to F roo, 
was of short duration; their expulsion, therefore, may have taken place 
still in the time of Kekrops, to whom Atthidography gave a very long 
reign. These considerations lead us to suggest a digression, probably at 

5 the mention of the building of the wall, which, on its part, belongs to 
the foundation of the town. The extent of this digression was definitely 
limited by the length of the second book, which probably extended from 
Kekrops to, perhaps, Solon: in the concise language of a chronicle it 
need not even have been as long as Herodotos’ appendix about the con- 

Io quest of Lemnos by Miltiades (6, 137-140). It is not probable, if only for 
these reasons, that the digression contained a systematic treatment of 
the whole problem of the Pelasgians. The Atthidographer had to deal 
with the Pelasgians in Attica, and he obviously merely had to answer 
the questions how they came to Attica, what they did there, and what 15 became of them. The three fragments do not give a full answer to these 
questions, we derive from them only the following facts: (1) the Pelas- gians, being in some way identical with the Tyrsenians and Sintians, are 
immigrants into Athens (from where we do not learn); (2) their sojourn 
in the country is short and ends in a bloody conflict with the Athenians; 

20 (3) thesurvivors escape to Lemnos and Imbros; (4) (later on, and starting 
from these islands?) they carry off Athenian women from Brauron. Not 
even this arrangement of the facts is guaranteed by the fragments; it is based on inferences from the remaining tradition, which we must needs discuss in order to understand the arrangement 3). This cannot 

25 be done quite briefly, because we cannot confine ourselves exclusively 
to the 'Attic' Pelasgians. 

The tradition about these, it is true, is a whole, which can easily be set apart *). Nevertheless we cannot deal with it neglecting the general background, viz. the tradition about the 'primeval Pelasgians', as I 3° shall call them with a convenient term which distinguishes them from the ‘primeval Hellenes’, the later Dorians; for we cannot simply declare (though I believe it to be true) that the former tradition is independent of the general tradition and of purely Athenian origin, whereas the tradition 
about the primeval Pelasgians, the ‘Pelasgian question’ proper, belongs 35 to the realm of Great Historiography and was raised first by those whom Herodotos (7, 94/5) quotes terminologically as “EnAnveg. The problem of that general tradition is easy to formulate, and it may be useful to formu- late it, because recent scholars, particularly historians and even more philologists, tend to use the name of Pelasgians again for the pre-Greek, pre- 
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Indogermanic, or even the early Greek population. In view of the clear 
state of tradition it is not unobjectionable to do so, and in any case not 

recommendable ὃ). It is well known that the Greeks had no recollection 
of their own immigration, but they did perceive from the first that the 

5 traditional partition into three tribes of Ionians, Dorians, Aeolians, was 
not sufficient for explaining the ethnic conditions of the mother country, 

about which alone they were concerned, for Asia Minor was always 

understood to be a country colonized later 8). Apart from the questions 

concerning shiftings of peoples and the nationalities of the historical 
10 districts, the outcome of this perception was the fundamental distinction 

of two layers of population, one Greek and one not-Greek (barbarian) ; 
the latter was illogically regarded as being (or was felt to be) earlier. 
This earlier population was by no means regarded as uniform, but like 

the Greeks divided into a number of tribes or peoples 7). Among the 
15 barbarian peoples, the Pelasgians undoubtedly play a prominent part 

in Greece proper: although the tradition became more and more confused 

by hypotheses and combinations the difference of the Pelasgians from 

the Carians (particularly those from the islands) and from the Leleges 

(particularly those of Asia Minor) stands out clearly. It must, however, 

20 be understood that the Pelasgians, too, do not stand in an equally close 

connexion with every region ; the name obviously gained ground, and from 

being originally a Thessalian people they finally became the primeval 

inhabitants of all Hellas). This is important also for the historical 

valuation of the Attic tradition. 

25 The main problem of the Attic story can be set forth equally simply: 

the tradition is seemingly voluminous, fixed, and old, but—in contra- 

distinction to the Arcadian, Argive, and particularly to the Thessalian 

group of traditions—it is remarkable at first sight that the Attic list 

of kings does not contain a Pelasgos, let alone his standing at its head. 

30 The name of the Athenian air6y8wv and ynyevis is never Pelasgos, it is 

Aktaios, Kekrops, or Erechtheus (Erichthonios), and although the second 

name has sometimes been declared to be barbarian it has never been 

stated to be Pelasgian, as far as we know, and if this had been stated we 

should know it °). In order to characterize completely the Attic tradition 

35 it may be added at once that the great mass of evidence about Pelasgians 

in Attica can on closer inspection be reduced to two incidents or local 

stories; (1) the story of the wall-building Pelasgians on Hymettos (A); 

(2) that of the women-raping Pelasgians at Brauron (B). The fundamental 

condition for understanding them is to keep the two stories apart for 
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the present 1°), not to interpolate anything into them from each other 
or from elsewhere. In other words: the two pieces of evidence which 
are not only the earliest but relatively old as well, must be interpreted 
accurately and without preconceived opinions. We shall begin with 

5 story A which is concerned with the old éAtg and which will prove 
to be not merely the earlier, but the only real story of the Pelasgians 
at Athens. As its authority Herodotos cites the Milesian Hekataios n). 
It is a rare stroke of good fortune that he mentioned his source at all, 
and that his subsequent cnticism guarantees his having given the story 

1o complete at least in the fundamental lines. What Hekataios related was 
nothing but the story of the earliest fortification of the Akropolis, which 
the later Atthidographers (as far as we know them) unanimously regarded 
as a work of the Pelasgians. The Pelasgians came to Attica (whence 
Hekataios does not say), built the wall round the Akropolis, received as 

15 their reward land on Hymettos, and were expelled again by the Athenians 
whose envy was roused by the Pelasgians’ admirable cultivation of the 
land !2) (Hekataios again does not say where they went). This story is 
simple, rounded off, and complete in itself: we are not justified in finding 
‘gaps’ to be filled from later sources. All that is required is mentioned: 

20 the Akropolis and the abode of the Pelasgians on Hymettos !3), which 
proves the Attic (or more accurately and more correctly) the Athenian 
origin of the story. The restriction to the seat of the king; the absence of 
proper names of localities outside Attica for the geographical determina- tion of the Pelasgians, and of dates; the naivety which accepts the reason 

25 for the expulsion as a matter of course 14), all these points are so many 
witnesses to the antiquity of the Story and its popular and legendary character. The story is bound up with an Athenian monument; it is aitiological, giving the answer to the question as to who created the miraculous work of the "Cyclopian' citadel-wall, and it is typical in this 30 respect 15). This origin explains at once why the invention of a king Pelasgos starting from this legend would have been as unnatural as a king Kyklops in Mykene, while it may remain an open question (probably to be answered in the negative) whether the legend was interested in the origin of the Pelasgians and in their fate once they were expelled 35 from Athens !*). In any case, it is quite wrong to ascribe the invention of a legend of this type to Hekataios!?). The only credible hypothesis is that the Milesian adopted an Athenian legend, and nothing tells against the 'great traveller' having heard this legend in Athens himself 18). In any case, it belongs to the sixth century at the latest, and may be 
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considerably older; and it is interesting because the natural prejudice, 
which seeks at least a historical nucleus in these old legends, can be re- 
futed in this case: a wall built by the Pelasgians ought to be called 
Πελασγικόν, and is indeed called thus e.g. in the Atthis of the Parian 

5 Marble; but the official name, nearly always used by earlier authors down 
to Ph., is Ieħapyıxóv 19). The wrong form (IleAaoywxóv) can hardly be 
doubted to be popular etymology, such as frequently occurs in legends 
if a name does not admit of an immediate explanation; and nothing 
would be altered if the inventors of the legend (for a legend has an author 

10 aS surely as a popular song, though we do not know him) were λόγιοι 
&v8pe; who knew about the Pelasgians of ‘Hesiod’. This fact may allow 
of a terminus post for the legend, but it is a very uncertain point of time, 
Pelasgos or the Pelasgians being a given concept of genealogical poetry. 
Much later than the legend, which Hekataios passed on innocently, is, 

15 of course, the correction which Herodotos attributes to ‘the Athen- 
ians’. If it is made on the spur of the moment to answer a question 
of Herodotos (and this assumption is obvious in regard to apologetic 

corrections like these) it cannot be older than about 445 B.C. 
We turn to the story B, the rape of the women at Brauron by the 

20 Pelasgians of Lemnos, the first, and one might say the only, authority 
for which is Herodotos (6, 138-140; cf. 4, 145, 2). The difference of this 
‘Brauronian’ story from the legend A relating to the walls of the Akropolis 

is as evident as its resemblance to the Athenian correction of the latter; 

both are inventions of a deliberately apologetic tendency, and nobody 

25 has ever doubted that B is meant to justify the Athenian conquest of 

Lemnos and the expulsion of its inhabitants 2°). That dates its origin 

in the last decade of the sixth century B.C. ?!). The justification consists 

in a raid made by the Lemnians on Brauron at a remote time, and the 

story is fabricated cheaply with motifs always ready at hand—violation 

30 of a festival, divine punishment by making the land sterile, enquiry 

in Delphi, typical answer Sixac 8:Sévat. The explanation why the expiation 

was performed so late alone shows some originality, but it also reveals 

indisputably when and for what purpose the whole story was invented ?2). 

This second story is quite as complete and self-contained as the legend 

35 of the Pelargikon. The inventor of it, the ‘chief of the propaganda service’ 

of Miltiades, had no reason to enter into the previous history of the 

Lemnian ‘Pelasgians’; on the contrary, if he knew the legend about the 

Pelasgians of Hymettos in the form in which Hekataios found it in Athens 

he did far better to leave aside an event which put the old Athenians 
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in a rather unfavourable light. Actually he was spared this dilemma, 
because in his view the Lemnian brigands were not Pelasgians at all, 
but Tyrsenians $5). To combine the legend with the tendencious invention 
into one of those serial stories frequent in Herodotos by means of identi- 

5 fying the Lemnian ravishers with the Pelasgians of Hymettos was not 
possible until the account of Hekataios had been contradicted by He- 
rodotos' Athenian authority, who alleged attacks on the water-fetching 
maidens of Athens analogous to the rape of the participants in the 
festival at Brauron. The form of the criticism of Hekataios does not, 

το in my opinion, leave the smallest doubt that it was Herodotos himself 
who put this Aóyoc before his Athenian friends, and was doubly satisfied 
with their answer because it completely exonerated Athens and at the 
same time convicted Hekataios of inaccuracy. It was Herodotos who combined the two independent stories, the legend of the Pelargikon and 15 the justification of the claim of Athens to Lemnos, into one whole, and it was Herodotos who identified the Pelasgian builders of the wall of the Akropolis with the predatory inhabitants of Lemnos, thus assigning to them a consistent character foreign from them as well in the remaining 
tradition as elsewhere in Herodotos himself 24), 

20 If this hypothesis is correct we are able to solve the real difficulty in the tradition about the Attic Pelasgians, viz. their identification with the Tyrsenians of Lemnos. This difficulty *5) can best be perceived by a comparison of Herodotos and Ph.: in Herodotos the builders of the wall as well as the inhabitants of Lemnos expelled by Miltiades are 25 simply Pelasgians; there is no indication of doubts or variants in the tradition about their origin and their nationality such as we so frequently find in him. They are not Tyrsenians and could not be because those (again without any indication of a divergent tradition *8)) have wandered in remote times from Lydia to the West &¢ ’OpBpixobc where they founded 30 towns and were living at Herodotos’ own time. Contrariwise in Ph., according to the most detailed (but by no means full) F roo, the immi- grants to Athens, who lived there but for a short time, ave Tyrsenians. There is no difficulty in arranging the two shorter fragments gg and ror with F roo into an orderly narrative: as after the bloody clash between 
35 the Athenians and these Tyrsenians the remnants of the latter occupy Lemnos and Imbros, and as from there they harry Athens abducting virgins at the Brauronian festival, they are identical with the Pelasgians of F rox, who do the same and from this event are called Sinties 2). Nor can there be any doubt as to the reason which in the first instance 
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brought the Tyrsenians-Pelasgians(-Sinties) to Athens and as to their 
activity there; the only serious gap in their ‘prehistory’, obvious in F 99 
and F 100, is easily filled: the immigrants, whom the Athenians called 

Pelargoi (for the context shows that this form of the name must be 
5 assumed for Ph. in F gg: they are called thus because of their arrival 

in ships with white sails and because of the season), must be the builders 

of the Pelargikon, which after the expulsion alone preserved their name 
in Athens, The tribe with which Ph. deals in the three fragments has one 
nationality (they are Tyrsenians), but several names at different times 

10 and at different places 28), and this is the main fact which distinguishes 
the report of Ph. from those of his predecessors. Again there is no doubt 
who these predecessors were: Ph. knew the account in the sixth book of 
Herodotos, and made it the foundation of his own story of the building 
of the Athenian Akropolis, but he did not content himself with Herodotos; 

15 acting as a scholar must in a question so much discussed he also consulted 
the source quoted by Herodotos and probably other writers (Hellanikos 
for choice and perhaps Kleidemos). When Herodotos’ Athenian authority 
virtuously declared ἑωυτοὺς δὲ γενέσθαι τοσούτωι ἐκείνων ἄνδρας ἀμείνονας 

ὅσωι παρεὸν αὐτοῖσι ἀποκτεῖναι τοὺς Πελασγούς, ἐπεὶ σφέας ἔλαβον ἐπι- 

20 βουλεύοντας, οὐκ ἐθελῆσαι, ἀλλά σφι προειπεῖν ἐκ τῆς γῆς ἐξιένι, 1 
seems evident that the source which he criticised just said what the 
Athenians said they did not, viz. that when driven by sheer envy they 

deprived the Pelasgians of their land on Hymettos, they also killed at 
least part of them ??). This is precisely what we hear from Ph. who 

25 combines with it the Athenian justification of their own conduct as 
τε]αϊοᾷ Ὁγ Ἡετοάοίος: ὤφθησαν ἐπανιστάμενοι τῆι πόλει, καὶ πολλοὶ μὲν αὐτῶν 
ἀπώλοντο ὑπὸ τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων, ἄλλοι δὲ ἐκφυγόντες χτλ. Οοπιρατίπρ the 
evidence we may infer (even if cautiously at first) that Ph.s second source 
Hekataios, while like Herodotos calling the builders of the city-wall 

30 Pelasgians, gave the name ‘Tyrsenians’ to the Lemnian ravishers °°). 
This inference would be corroborated by the analysis of Herodotos’ 

narrative which led us to the opinion that he arbitrarily united two 

independent stories by equating the Pelasgians on Hymettos with 

the Lemnians at Brauron; and we may regard the inference as being 

35 certain because it (and it alone) enables us to understand the whole 

of the tradition about the Pelasgians in Attica and Lemnos ?!). Con- 

fining ourselves to the most important points we now make the following 

statements: 

(t) Ph. was not the first to reconcile a contradictory tradition by means of 
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distinguishing the name of a people from its nationality 32), explaining 
the change of name from migrations and the like. The facts that So- 
phokles speaks of the inhabitants of Argolis 45 Τυρσηνοῖσι Πελασγοῖς 53), 
and that Thukydides mentions on the Athos peninsula ξύμμεικτα ἔθνη 
βαρβάρων διγλώσσων, ρατίϊου]ατ]γ τὸ Πελασγικόν, τῶν καὶ Λῆμνόν ποτε xal 
᾿Αθήνας Τυρσηνῶν obmo&vray 34), point with a high degree of probability 
to some distinguished author who connected the two names; and it is 
at least very likely that this was Hellanikos, who first brought into a 
system the traditions about the Pelasgians, and whose regard for Hero- 

10 dotos is unmistakable. It is useless to call this an ‘arbitrary pseudo- 
system’ 35), though it is that actually from the point of view of the modern 
historian. It is more important to state that Hellanikos’ principle of 
research does not aim at criticism of the tradition, but at collecting 
and reconciling it by a theory which united all the former data. Herodo- 

15 tos' identification certainly was arbitrary, but Herodotos as well as Heka- 
taios was an authority for Hellanikos, and it is a principle valid almost 
throughout ancient research (later authors simply enumerate) to accept 
authoritative opinions if they cannot be proved wrong, and to reconcile 
them somehow with other authoritative opinions. It hardly happens 

20 that a thesis once stated disappears from discussion; if the authoritative 
views are very divergent (as is the case with the Pelasgians) there gra- 
dually arises a ‘knot of hypotheses’ by the numerous attempts at recon- 
ciliation; but if one takes into account that principle of ancient research 
one can perhaps disentangle the knot fairly easily. 

25 (2) A number of authors do not mention Tyrsenians and Pelasgians, but 
one of the two peoples only. As to the historians we seldom have a full knowledge of their views; the poets are in a position to select according 
to their liking: Apollonios’ ZwrniSa Ajpvov (Argon. 1, 608; 4, 1760) is always possible because of the Homeric Sintians who, in fact, provide 

3° no more difficulties than the ‘Minyans’, because both these peoples come 
from another sphere than that of the Pelasgians and Tyrsenians, viz. from epic poetry **); Kallimachos’ Τυρσηνῶν τείχισμα Πελασγικόν (Ε 97 Ρί)), however, probably is simply Ph. But it should be noticed that hardly any of the earlier authors simply follows Herodotos, whereas Tyrsenians 

35 on Lemnos are mentioned by all kinds of authors of the fourth century and later??). As far as we can see Herodotos’ arbitrary action has never been expressly refuted; on the contrary, the intricate tradition about the nationality of the wall-builders is his fault, and his fault alone, for he did not by any means succeed in superseding the evidence of 

- 
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Hekataios about the nationality of the inhabitants of Lemnos. Almost 

the opposite is the case: because Herodotos, in consequence of his 

apology for Athens, made the Tyrsenians of Lemnos Pelasgians, con- 
versely the Attic Pelasgians were made Tyrsenians already by Thu- 

5 kydides and later by Ph., or (perhaps more correctly,) were called Tyr- 
Senians as a branch of the Pelasgians. 
(3) Points (1) and (2) actually affect the Athenian part of the Pelasgian 
question alone. Because this is a self-contained group we could leave aside 
the general Pelasgian problem, and even now we need enter into it only 

10 50 far as Herodotos’ main theory about the Pelasgians (which will 
prove to be the theory of Ionian genealogy and ethnology) touches 
Athens, too, and even Athens in particular. This main and general 
theory also occurs in a digression, but at a far more prominent place 
near the opening of the whole work (1, 56-58) 38); and in this digression 

15 Herodotos, starting more from the conditions of his own time than from 

those of Croesus’ days 3), develops his views of the ethnic character of 
the Greek people. This digression is not easy to understand (which may 

also be a sign of its not containing anything essentially new), but its 

structure is clear: (a) Lacedaemonians and Athenians are defined 

20 (politically and) ethnically as the leading states of the Awprxév and the 

Ἰωνικὸν yévog. (b) Originally (zò ἀρχαῖον) {πε Ionians were 4 Πελασγικόν, 

the Dorians a “Ἑλληνικὸν ἔθνος “). (c) The Pelasgians are a resident 

people “), the Dorians a migratory one which, passing through a series 

of places from its primeval home Phthiotis (which, it must be noted, 

25 is not called Thessalian), ενεπίιαί]γ ἐς Πελοπόννησον ἐλθὸν Δωρικὸν ἐκλήθη. 

(d) The Pelasgians are barbarians, for their language is barbarian, as is 

inferred from the scattered remains of the people; consequently the 

Athenians (that is what the whole syllogism results in), who are a Pelasg- 

ian people, must have changed their language ἅμα τῆι μεταβολῆι τῆι ἐς 

30 Ἕλληνας. It must be emphasized that in this syllogism the decisive words 

τὸ ᾿Αττικὸν ἔθνος ἐὸν Πελασγικόν νου]ὰ be a mere petitio principii if one 

does not bear in mind that for Herodotos here and elsewhere the Pelas- 

gians are just the primeval inhabitants of Hellas (with the exception of 

the ‘Hellenic’ Phthiotis), Hellas being the ancient Pelasgia. If one is 

35 clear about this, one also understands the expression d&rosy.abév ard tod 

Πελασγικοῦ, used of the Dorians, though it may not be very happy; 

it sounds as if the Dorians, too, had originally been Pelasgians, an 

idea at once precluded by ch. 56, 2 43). (ε) The Hellenes, however, have 

always spoken the Greek language, i.e. they never were barbarians 
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(1, 58). This conclusion 55), which takes up the antithesis of the opening 
5επίοηος (ἐόντα τὸ ἀρχαῖον τὸ μὲν Πελασγικόν, τὸ δὲ “Ἑλληνικὸν ἔθνος 1, 
56, 2), and comprehensively states the different development of the 
two ethnical groups, need not detain us here 4). 

5 The first question concerning the theory here developed is whether, 
or how far, it is Herodotos' own idea, the second what was the attitude 
of Atthidography towards it. The answer to the first question is not 
quite simple; but I have no doubt that it must be mainly negative, 
t.e. that in the digression about the nationality of the Greeks we are 

10 dealing not with a theory of Herodotos but with one put forward by 
Ionian science 4). Of the three points—(a) the Greek people (Hellenes 
in the wider sense of the word) contains two ethnical components, viz. 
Hellenes (in the narrower sense, i.e. Helleno-Dorians, primeval or true 
Hellenes) and Pelasgians; (b) the Pelasgians are barbarians; (c) the 

15 Athenians were Pelasgians and have been hellenized in the course of 
time—the two first, which are decisive for the theory, are certainly not 
new, we can trace them in Hekataios. Strabo 45) quotes Πίο {πείς διότι 
πρὸ τῶν Ἑλλήνων ὤικησαν adeb. (scil. τὴν Πελοπόννησον) βάρβαροι, σχεδὸν δέ τι καὶ ἡ σύμπασα Ἑλλὰς κατοικία βαρβάρων ὑπῆρξε τὸ παλαιόν, and sub- 20 sequently gives a detailed report. This report shows (a) that Hekataios 
did not mention Pelasgians only, they are merely one tribe of barbarians 
among many; there were the 'people' whom Pelops brought with him 
from Phrygia (it is expressly said émayóuevoy Aaóv), and Danaos from 
Egypt, the Dryopes, Kaukones, Pelasgians, Leleges, 'and others of that 

25 kind who were living in the Peloponnese and also outside’ 47). It is a deliberate one-sidedness of Herodotos that at first he considers ex- clusively the Pelasgians, for when he finally explains the increase of 
τὸ Ἑλληνικόν Ὀν the addition (i.e. hellenization) of Pelasgians and ‘nu- merous other barbarian peoples’, it seems obvious that what he gives 30 15 merely an abridgement (and at the same time an adaptation to his 
main purpose) of Hekataios’ detailed enumeration which furnished particulars about the several regions of Greece 48), (b) That Hekataios took the language into account: he gave a proof ἀπὸ τῶν ὀνομάτων; Kekrops, Kodros, Aiklos and others are barbarian names. The wording 35 of Herodotos’ elaborate proof of the fact that the Pelasgians spoke a barbarian language, founded as it is on the language of some Pelasgian remnants outside Greece proper (1, 57, 1-2), seems to show that (as he frequently does) he added something to the thesis of Hekataios from his own knowledge. (c) That the linguistic argument was not the only one 
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used by Hekataios. It was preceded by the ‘historical’ proof ån’ aòtõv 
τῶν μνημονευομένων: tradition told of the immigration of Pelops and 
Danaos into the Peloponnese, of Kadmos to Thebes, of Thracians to 
Athens 49). A further argument, possibly put at the end because it was 

5 the most striking one (which is very characteristic of Hekataios’ mode of 
thinking), was furnished by the conditions of his own time: µέχρι νῦν 
Hellas is not only surrounded by barbarian peoples, a not inconsiderable 
part of Hellas itself is held by barbarians 59). 

` If the conclusion drawn from Strabo's report on Hekataios as well as 
from Herodotos’ own wording is correct, we understand at once the 
seeming petitio principii of the ’Artixdy ἔθνος ἐὸν Πελασγικόν 91) on the 
one side and the elaborate linguistic proof for the barbarian nationality 

of the Pelasgians on the other, as well as the succinctness of the whole 
account and the difficulties we have in understanding it: Herodotos uses 

15 for his historical purpose an earlier Ionian theory, inserting it in the form 
of a digression at a place which he deemed suitable 5), and he adapts 
the theory to the particular theme of this digression, the relative strength 

of Ionians and Dorians. The fact with which we actually are concerned 
alone is thus explained at the same time: the focussing of the discussion 

20 about Greek nationality on the Ionians and Athens. We may infer (and 
both Strabo’s report and what we know about Hekataios otherwise 
corroborate the inference) that in the books of Hekataios neither the 
Ionian race nor Athens had that central position. He began with the 
Peloponnese and he did not treat Athens differently from (say) Thebes; 

25 his arguments ἀπὸ τῶν μνημονευομένων and ἀπὸ τῶν ὀνομάτων merely 
prove that his thesis σχεδὸν δέ τι καὶ ἡ σύμπασα Ἑλλὰς κατοικία βαρβάρων 

ὑπῆρξε τὸ παλαιόν is not to be qualified by any exception in favour of 
Athens. Accordingly the Aóyog 'E33vov, to which Herodt. 7, 94/5 refers, 

makes Ionians and Aeolians simply Pelasgians. All these considerations 
3° leave no doubt that Herodotos’ view about the nationality of the Greeks, 

developed in some detail at the first suitable place, and kept up through- 
out his work 53), is not his own idea but the opinion of Ionian science 

generally and of Hekataios in particular, with whom he could assume 

his readers to be acquainted. The question then simply is: what are the 
35 relations of this theory to the Attic legend, according to which the 

primeval Pelasgians were by no means the ancestors of the Athenians, 

but appeared at a comparatively late time as foreign immigrants, who 

settled in Attica only for a short period and only on Hymettos. And 

further: was this local legend necessarily felt to be in contradiction with 
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the general theory by which Athens was merely one of many originally 
Pelasgian towns? In answering these questions we must visualize (as far 
as possible) the conditions under which early historical science worked; 
we must take into account the readiness of the first learned travellers 

5 to accept the abundance of material offered to them, and we must consider 
also the essential difference between the two authors. For Hekataios 
the Attic legend was one of the numerous stories which Ionic ἱστορίη 
gathered everywhere, an answer given by the local Aóyto: of his time to a 
question about the age and the origin of a monument which he took 

10 for what it was worth, as a piece of information historically satisfactory 
in so far as it did not openly contradict his general opinion about the 
ethnic character of the Greeks. Probably it did not even occur to him to ask 
who 'the Athenians' were for whom 'the Pelasgians’ had built the wall 
of the city; all the better if the aéy.ot told him that the wall had been 

15 built in the time of Kekrops, who for him was a barbarian king. In any 
case, the story was for him a detail without particular importance 5) ; 
neither the Genealogiai nor the two books of the Periodos would have had 
room for extensive discussions. For Herodotos on the other hand ques- 
tions of this very kind on the basis of the Acyóueva (verbal or written) 

20 are typical whenever a subject for whatever reason particularly roused 
his interest; and his interest was always alive when the subject had been 
treated by Hekataios before him, and also to a certain degree when 
Athens was concerned 55). His talks with the Athenian λόγιοι ἄνδρες we 
have to imagine like those with the Egyptian priests, which he has 

25 reported in greater detail: he submits to them what Homer, ' the Hellenes', 
or Hekataios said; he compares the different views with each other, not 
always deciding between them, or he corrects the Aeyóueva. on the basis 
of information which he believes to be authoritative, when they contradict 
his own ‘pre-scientific’ opinions or run counter to his likes and dislikes; 

39 he is always inclined to agree with the Egyptians, or (at least in his later 
period) to plead for a version honourable for Athens; and he particularly 
enjoys himself when he is able at the same time to correct Hekataios. 
Thus he submitted the story of the Pelasgians from Hymettos to 'the 
Athenians', that is to the λόγιοι ἄνδρες οἵ ἠίς ἰίπιε, απὰ not only gave 35 their account fully but attached to it a Suggestion very audacious for 
him. It is hardly credible that the contradiction between that story and the theory of the Pelasgian nationality should have escaped him: how could ‘the Pelasgians’ have built the city-wall for the Athenians if the Athenians were Pelasgians themselves? The assumption becomes im- 
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possible when already in 1, 57, in the detailed digression about the nation- 

ality of the Athenians, we find a reference to the wall-building Pelasgians— 

the Pelasgians living at Herodotos’ own time in Plakie and Skylake on the 
Hellespont are descendants of those of oivouxor tyévovto Avalos 58) — 

5 and again in 2, 51 where a clear distinction is made between Athenians 
and Pelasgians who ᾿Αθηναίοισι γὰρ ἤδη τηνικαῦτα ἐς Ἕλληνας τελέουσι 

Guvoixor éyévovro èv th. yespyt. In both passages the qualification occurs 
in a context which deals with the primeval Pelasgians, and it does not 
become intelligible until explained by 6, 137 5"). It is surprising that in 

te 6, 137 an analogous reference to the primeval Pelasgians is lacking, and 
it is as surprising that the Pelasgians from Hymettos and from Lemnos 
are not expressly called barbarians. But it is far more surprising, and 

quite unparalleled for Herodotos, to make additions like those in I, 57 

and 2, 51 which do not become intelligible until a later passage is reached, 

15 without referring to this passage with an év τοῖς ὄπισθε λόγοις or the like, 

or on the other hand when writing 6, 137 to avoid not only the explana- 
tion but any allusion to the fact that something is in need of an explana- 

tion. Herodotos nowhere criticizes the theory of Hekataios, on the 
contrary (in 1, 56 ff.) he stresses the fact that even the Athenians had 

20 originally been Pelasgians and barbarians; but, on the other side, he 

nowhere indicates that there were two kinds of Pelasgians in Attica. 

It is modern commentators who read this statement into him, and it 

may be natural that they should, but it is hard to understand why 

Herodotos did not explicitly give that simple solution. Others do not 

25 try to exculpate Herodotos but openly state that ‘he met with the greatest 

difficulties concerning Athens’, and that the passage in 2, 51 shows his 

‘complete helplessness’ 58). But this attack also misses the mark. The most 

unusual fact is this that Herodotos does not set forth a problem, or a 

discrepancy in the tradition which cannot have escaped him. Instead he 

30 deliberately obscures the problem or, at least, avoids to mention it. I find 

no other explanation than the one resulting from the suggestion that in 

6, 137-140 he combined two different elements, the Pelasgians of Hekataios 

(who had built the wall of the Akropolis in Athens) and the story which 

afterwards he heard in Athens about their flight to Lemnos and other 

35 places. This explanation has the additional advantage of also making 

intelligible the tradition about the Tyrsenian-Pelasgians as recorded by 

later authors. We shall have to assume that Herodotos knew very well 

that his identification of the wall-building Pelasgians with the ravishers 

from Lemnos was arbitrary 59); that—though he perceived that the 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 27 
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consequences of this identification led in a straight line to the rejection 

of the Ionian theory about the nationality of the Greeks (at least in regard 

to Athens)—he did not venture to draw these consequences, either for 

the whole theory (which he could neither refute by one detail nor replace 

5 by a better one), or for Athens because he could find no explanation why 

Attica alone should not have been Pelasgian. Therefore he took the course 
unique for him of pointing by additions to a problem which he did not 
set forth after all. ' 

Did another writer take up the problem? I am inclined to think that 
1o nobody did, and thus we arrive at the second question proposed above 

P- 414, 5 ff.; 415, 34 fi. None of the Athenian local historians had any 
use for the Ionian theory, for no Athenian, not even Thukydides (cautious- 
ly though he words in 1, 2-3, avoiding the problem of race), doubted his 
people being Greek and autochthonous. Herodotos’ authority in 6, 137 

15 certainly was an educated man, but he ignored the primeval Pelasgians; 
he could do this because the legend, which we have ascertained to be 
older than Hekataios, did not know them. He only knew the wall-building 
Pelasgians, nor had he any reason to burden his answer with criticism 
of a learned theory (if he knew it at all) which did not yield anything 

20 for the question of the Pelargikon. Herodotos ought to have put a 
supplementary question (as he occasionally did in Egypt) asking et 
μάταιον λόγον λέγουσι οἱ τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους ἀποφαίνοντες Πελασγούς, Ῥυ{ πε 
avoided this because the answer might have spoilt the theory and his 
own beautifully built up narrative 9) Our scanty knowledge of the 

25 treatment of the Pelasgians by the earlier Atthidographers leads to the 
assumption that they ignored the primeval Pelasgians, too 9!). Of course, 
this is no foundation for prejudging Ph.s attitude. He was a scholar; 
he wrote more or less fully about the nationality of the wall-building 
Pelasgians; he had read Hekataios, and one expects him to have discussed 

39 the theory that the Athenians originally were Pelasgians, as was main- 
tained by some most distinguished authors. For discussing fundamental 
questions he had at his disposal his whole first book, which evidently was 
largely polemical 9?), and if he did discuss the theory it can only have 
been in order to reject it. In any case, in his second book, in which he 

35 entered on narrative, he knows none but autochthonous Athenians, for 
whom Kekropscreated the twelve townsas a protection against the Carians 
and the Boeotians, and Pelasgo-Tyrsenians who came from outside and 
remained just long enough for building the wall and making an attempt 
on the town. For the nationality of the Athenians the latter were of 
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no more account than the (equally expelled) Temmikes of Sunion. 
I (99) The required intermediate form Hedxpyot is furnished by of τὴν 
Ατθίδα γράψαντες ἰπ 5ίταδο 5, 2, 4 (= 329 F 1), who probably derives 
(though not directly) from Ph. 1) both there and 9, 1, 18 εἴρηται δ᾽ ὅτι 

5 κἀνταῦθα φαίνεται τὸ τῶν Πελασγῶν ἔθνος ἐπιδημῆσαν, καὶ διότι ὑπὸ τῶν ᾿Ατ- 
τικῶν Πελαργοὶ ((ᾳ5 -σγοί o) προσηγορεύθησαν διὰ τὴν πλάνην, 1 ἱ5 απ οἷά 
popular etymology, and it was hardly Ph. who first introduced it into 
literature, whether or not Myrsilos (477 F 9) depends on him; one might 
expect it already in the Atthis of Hellanikos ?). Whether Ph. described 

to the arrival of the Pelasgians in Attica (vist sunt either means φαίνονται 
ἀφικόμενοι οτ αὉ ΑἰΠεπἰεποίρη5 σ1πι primum in terra eorum apparuerunt), 
or whether he gave his general view about them, a short entry would 
have been sufficient in any case, perhaps in the context of F 94: τὸ δὲ 
τεῖχος (5ο). οἱ ΚεΚτορία) περιέβαλον καὶ τὴν ἀκρόπολιν ἠπέδιζον 3) (see 

I5 323 F 16) Tuponvot, οὓς Πελασγοὺς ὄντας Πελαργοὺς ἐκάλουν διότι κτλ. Or 
something like that. The ethnical concept ‘Pelasgians’, whatever its 

relation with the Tyrsenians is 4), 15 furnished in F ror; if they are Tyr- 
senian Pelasgians they naturally arrived by sea (velis), not (as Ephoros 
had it 5)), from Boeotia. The scholiast takes the evidence for the equation 

20 of Tyrsenians and Pelasgians from Latin authors (Varroand Hyginus) only, 

and being concerned with Italy, he naturally decides for their immigrating 
from Thessaly (quod et propensius). This means that the authors he men- 
tioned followed Hellanikos, against whom the criticism of Dionysios of 
Halikarnassos (A. R. 1, 29 f.) is primarily directed. The misunderstan- 

25 dings of the severely abbreviated Scholion must be ascribed to the 
scholiast, not to his learned source. This source certainly did not enumer- 

ate the possible countries of origin (in that case Laconia would be un- 
intelligible, neither vestiges nor traditions of the Pelasgians existing 
there 9), as unintelligible as the omission of Arcadia), or it did so merely 

30 from the point of view of the Romans and dealing with the question 
where the Italian 'Pelasgians' had actually come from. Varro and 
Hyginus probably quoted Ph., who for all later authors was the real 
authority on the Attic Pelasgians, besides Hellanikos, because in these 
two authors they found the identification of the Tyrsenians with the 

35 Pelasgians, in the former for the Attic Pelasgians, in the latter for those 

of Thessaly. 
(100) We have no reason to doubt that the whole excerpt is taken 

from Ph. It renders the Athenian version of Herodotos' story of the 

Pelasgians on Hymettos as far as it happened in early times, and as far 
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as it concerned Athens in these times (6, 137, 3- 138, 1). It remains open 

whether the last words alc ovvdixyoay point to its continuation, leading 
eventually to the conquest of Lemnos by Miltiades, or whether (and how) 
Ph. narrated the historical event in its proper place, viz. the third book. 

5 The account, as far as it is preserved, is more accurate in particulars than 

that of Herodotos ?), partly by being supplemented from Hekataios 3}: 
following the latter Ph. re-introduced the Tyrsenians in the place of the 
Herodotean Pelasgians, though not as a people different from the Pelas- 
gians (which they were most probably in Hekataios %)), but as a more 

1o accurate designation of one tribe belonging to the general ethnic concept of 
Pelasgians. We may compare the Sintians in F ror, who ‘were Pelasgians 
and were called Sintians’, or Thukydides’ (4, τοῦ, 4) Πελασγικόν, ‘which 
as Tyrsenians had lived in Lemnos and Athens formerly', or Herodotos' 
(8, 44, 2) ‘Athenians’ who ‘als long as the Pelasgians inhabited the present 

15 Hellas, were Pelasgians, and were called Kranaoi’. Thus the constant 
character of a lawless people, tacitly attributed to his Pelasgians by 
Herodotos but unique otherwise ‘), received a sufficient support, and 
this was desirable from the Athenian point of view: a character for 
savageness and piracy is assigned to the Tyrsenians in our earliest evi- 

20 dence 5), and what is stated of the Italian Tyrsenians of the sixth to 
the fourth century B.C., in regard to whom our historical sources fre- 
quently emphasize these qualities 9), is dated back by the words ἐξ ἀρχῆς 
in a well known fashion because the conduct of the people in historical 
times seems to be the evidence of its distinctive character. An interesting 

25 point is that this conclusion is supported by an etymology which is hardly 
earlier than Hippias, but which finds this character of the people in its 
very name 7). 

(101) We cannot decide whether this is another entry in the chronicle 
or merely another quotation from the same succinct report !) to which 

30 F 99-100 belong. The Lemnian Zívrwc of Il. A 594 (Od. 0 294) were 
Thracians according to Hellanikos 4 F 71 and got their nickname from 
the inhabitants of the neighbouring islands, óc ἦσαν αὐτῶν δημιουργοί 
τινες πολεμιστήρια ὅπλα epyaCouevor. Whether or no the name is connected 
with the Thracian Lwret first mentioned by Thuk. 2, 98, 1), they 

35 probably presented an old problem of the kind with which the Ionian 
ethnographers met wherever populations had undergone changes between 
the eighth and the sixth century B.C. The scholion, which (like that on 
Od. 0 594) is mainly concerned with explaining the name, presumably 
belongs to Porphyry, and he probably decided in favour of the opinion 
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of Hellanikos, whose name has dropped out here, but its learned character 
as well as the wording leave no doubt of its rendering Ph.s view correctly. 
If that is so, it corroborates the equation IIeAxovot — Tuponvot, which 
he got from Hellanikos 9), for the latter. But he did not solve the problem 

5 of the nickname given to the Pelasgo-Tyrsenian Sinties in the same way: 
for although he derived it etymologically with Hellanikos {τοπι σίνεσθαι 
he did not explain it by their detrimental invention (and their connexion 
with the divine armourer Hephaistos) but ἐξ ἱστορίας by one definite 
Δοί Οἱ σίνεσθαι. Consequently his Livres Medxoyot are the same as the 

10 Έυρρηνοί οἵ Ε roo, and though living in Lemnos (like the Sinties of 
Hellanikos) they were called thus not by their neighbours in the Aegaean 
but by the Athenians (like {πο Πελαργοί οἱ Ε 99) *): Ph. then must have 
assumed that the poet, whom he did not regard as an Athenian 5), spoke 
ex sua aetate 9). 

15 (102) This fragment belongs together with F 8/g in the description 
of the Panathenaia, the festival according to Ph. evidently being estab- 
lished in the reign of king Erichthonios. From the article in the Lexeis 
Harpokration only, not the fragment of Ph., can be supplemented, for the 

prohibition of the participation of &évor is inferred from the speech of 
20 Deinarchos, which dealt with the case of Agasikles who ‘AAtwouatoug ouv- 

εδέκασε καὶ διὰ τοῦτο ξένος ὢν τῆι πολιτείαι ἐνεγράφη !). If the phyle was 
the winner in the first half of the fourth century B.C. *) the competition 
was not between individuals but between groups, as at the Theseia where 

in the second century B.C. ἐπίλεχτοι, ἔθνη, ἱππεῖς οοπηρείθ in εὐανδρία 

25 and εὐοπλία 3), and it was not a 'beauty-competition' *) but a military 
display, which has no connexion with {Πε θαλλοφορία Οἱ χαλοὶ γέροντες 9). 

Εὐανδρία does not mean x&XXoc, but, as Xenophon expresses it $), oouávov 

μέγεθος καὶ ῥώμη, Βπὰ consequently it is an affair of men. The eógovic 
of the chorus is a corresponding term. 

3o (103) Εἰ, (επ. Ρ. 16ο Εεὶ Σελεύκου: Ἰάμβη: τινὲς ὅτι ᾿Ιάμβη ᾿Ηχοῦς 
καὶ Πανὸς θυγάτηρ 3 3" τὴν Δήμητραν δὲ λυπουμένην παίζουσα καὶ ἀχρηστο- 
λογοῦσα χαὶ σχήματα ἄχρηστα ποιοῦσα ἐποίησε γελάσα.. Schol. Nikand. 
Alex. 130 (= Schol. B Eurip. Or. 964) ᾿Ἰάμβη δέ τις δούλη τῆς Μετανείρας 
ἀθυμοῦσαν τὴν θεὸν ὁρῶσα γελοιώδεις λόγους καὶ σχώμματά τινα πρὸς τὸ. 

35 γελάσαι τὴν θεὸν ἔλεγεν- ἦσαν δὲ τὰ ῥηθέντα ὑπ᾽ αὐτῆς ἰαμβικῶι μέτρωι 
ῥυθμισθέντα, ὅπερ αὕτη πρῶτον εἶπεν, ἐξ ἧς καὶ τὴν προσηγορίαν ἔλαβον 

ἴαμβοι λέγεσθαι. Ἱάμβη δὲ θυγάτηρ ᾿Ηχοῦς καὶ Πανός, Όρᾶισσα δὲ τὸ 
γένος. The question of authenticity is the same here as in all other 
quotations of Conti: his source (or that of his authority) is the scholion 



422 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

on Nikander, the abbreviated appendix or second part !) of which enum- 
erated various pieces of information about Iambe, who previously 

simply had been called Sodan tic tHe Metavelpac according to general 
tradition. One expects quotations, and Seleukos quotes twvé¢ who cer- 

5 tainly were cited by name originally. Thus the possibility exists that 
Conti used fuller Scholia, and that is not even excluded by the fact that 

Nikander does not say what Conti quotes him for, viz. that the iambos 
had been called after the Eleusinian Iambe. This is in the Scholia on 
Nikander, but (apparently) not in Seleukos where &yprocoAoyeiv leads 

ro in another direction. We clearly distinguish two different points in the 
tradition: (a) the aition of the atcypodoyetv, which was customary also 

in the cult of Demeter at Eleusis, and (b) the derivation of the tapfos. 
The custom, to which the Homeric hymn merely alludes 2), is derived 
from Iambe’s conduct in Bibl. 1, 30 πρὸς Κελεὸν ἐλθοῦσα (5ε{]. ἡ Δημήτηρ) 

15 τὸν βασιλεύοντα τότε ᾿Ελευσινίων, ἔνδον οὐσῶν γυναικῶν καὶ λεγουσῶν τού- 

των παρ᾽ αὐτὰς καθέζεσθαι, γραῖά τις ᾿Ιάμβη σκώψασα τὴν θεὸν ἐποίησε 
μειδιᾶσαι- διὰ τοῦτο ἐν τοῖς Θεσμοφορίοις τὰς γυναῖκας σκώπτειν λέγουσιν 
and in Diodor. 5, 4, } τῆς δὲ Δήμητρος τὸν καιρὸν τῆς θυσίας προέκριναν ἐν ὧι 

τὴν ἀρχὴν ὁ σπόρος τοῦ σίτου λαμβάνει... ἔθος δ᾽ ἐστὶν αὐτοῖς ἐν Ἰαύταις ταῖς 
20 ἡμέραις αἰσχρολογεῖν χατὰ τὰς πρὸς ἀλλήλους ὁμιλίας διὰ τὸ τὴν θεὸν ἐπὶ 

τῆι τῆς Κόρης ἁρπαγῆι λυπουμένην γελάσαι διὰ τὴν αἰσχρολογίαν 3). Εοτ {πε 
explanation of the iambos we have the two usual methods, one purely 
etymological ‘), the other deriving the term from an eponym. The latter 
has come down to us in a number of variants, all of them equally without 

25 value: some make Iambe a bacchant or look for her in Ionia, some intro- 

duce the slave woman of Keleos 5. Evidently the explanations of the 
Eleusinian aicypodoyetv and of the iambos have been fused together, 
the yedoia Aéyew and αἰσχρολοχεῖν, which belongs to the iambos too, 
forming the link 5). Thus the Eleusinian Iambe has become a Thracian 

3o woman: Nikander calls her Θρηίσση ᾿Ιάμβη, ΡΗΙ}κο6 ᾿Ατθὶς ᾿Ιάμβα ἴτοπι 
the deme Halimus "). One expects that Ph. followed the latter version, 
and if F 103 is taken from the Atthis we may assume that he described 

the cult of Demeter perhaps as circumstantially as the Panathenaia. 
But the quotation merely refers to the genealogy (the parallels adduced 

35 p. 421, 30 ff. prove it to refer to the following words, not to Metanirae 
ancilla), and this is somewhat surprising; not because relations between 
Pan and Echo or even descendants from the couple were lacking ê), 
but because the transformation of the servant woman of the Hymn into 
a divine person is not quite in accordance with the rationalism of At- 
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thidography in these matters. One might suggest that Ph. mentioned a 
variant, but it may quite well be that a matter of cult is involved; and 

in that case the iyó ('Hyá?) on the Sacred Road °) might furnish the 

explanation. 
5 (104) Johann. Antioch. F. H. Gr. IV 538, 1 $ 5. It is more likely 

that this fragment is taken from the Atthis than {τοτη Περὶ μυστηρίων. 
The greatest difficulty is that whereas we have not a single fragment 

Όουὲ Δήμητρος ἄφιξις from the Atthis (F 103 is a scanty vestige, and the 
Scholia on Aristeides published by Lenz Problem. 8 p. 65 do not yield 

to anything beyond F 104b), we have from the second book of the Atthis 
the fully rationalized story of Theseus’ attempt to abduct Proserpina 

(F 18). A minor difficulty consists in the fact that fruges et fructus and 
rus colere are mentioned in the discussion of the Kronia during the reign 

of Kekrops (F 97). We had better not waste our time over the latter: 

15 it is an instance of the truly insoluble difficulties, to which any attempt 

at arranging the entire tradition in a chronological order necessarily 

was exposed. The Kronia are a fact of cult referred to primeval times by 

their very name, the Eleusinian cult is as closely connected with Kekrops’ 

double Erechtheus by Athenian writers !). It was impossible to reconcile 

20 these two groups of events, and our knowledge is so limited that we 

cannot tell whether Ph. felt the difficulty and, if he did, how he solved 

it when he wrote what one may call the history of the cults of the state 

of Athens 2). But (like the Parian Marble) he did not accept into his 

account the seemingly natural connexion between Demeter and Dionysos, 

25 although tradition was well acquainted with it ?): according to Ph. 

(F 5-7) Dionysos was in Attica three generations earlier. Concerning 

the principal difficulty it seems inconceivable to me that an Atthis, 

the patriotic character of which is so unmistakable, should have omitted 

what was possibly the greatest title of Athens to glory. The claim of 

30 Athens to be the mother town of cultivation of grain was ardently dis- 

cussed in literature even at a time when the question was no longer of 

any political importance for Athens; and in the records about the de- 

velopment of civilization we found vestiges of criticism directed against 

Hekataios of Abdera, who defended the claims of Egypt ‘). Also F 18 

35 does not oblige us to assume that Ph. eliminated or rationalized, in the 

principal points, the sacred story of Eleusis; it appears to be demonstra- 

ble that Ph.s rationalism in this case, too, merely concerned itself with 

some individual features (as for instance the chariot drawn by snakes) 

which were contrary to nature but of secondary importance for the story 
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itself 5). This implies that the ‘genealogical’ sources of Boccaccio deserve 
no confidence: F roqc—in the manner long since observed in regard to 
the toropia: of the Homeric Scholia and to the excerpts of Parthenios and 
Antoninus Liberalis—assigns a whole story to one (or several) author(s), 

5 only a single feature of which (or variant) belongs to that (those) au- 
thor(s) 5). In this case, the feature which is proved to be Ph. by F x04a b 
is the substitution for the miraculous chariot drawn by snakes of the ship 
with the corresponding figure-head (yet «t xa toU cy7;uacoc). This is no 
unique invention: it is an exact parallel when, in the story of the Ar- 

10 gonauts, ἔνιοι φασὶν αὐτὸν (5οἱ/. Ῥητίχος) ἐπὶ κριοπρώρου σκάφους πλεῦσαι "). 
The rationalization may have been specially directed against the most 
famous literary representation in Sophokles’ Triptolemos 9); in the same 
manner the Cretan account was brought in against Tragedy in F r7. 
If we connect these suggestions with F I04 b, we may possibly infer that 

15 Ph. gave a succinct account of the geographical extent of the journey; 
this would incidentally have enabled him to criticize comparatively 
important counter-claims. Nothing is preserved, apart from F 103, of the 
first part of the Demeter story which happened in Eleusis and which the 
Parian Marble alone excerpted in detail 3); actually, because of the 

20 many aitia contained in it, this first part would have been more important 
for a writer interested in matters of cult. 

(105) In order to assign this fragment to its proper place we ought to 
know how much of it actually belongs to Ph. General opinion carries the 
whole scholion back to him as a matter of course. This is possible only if 

25 Erechtheus succeeded Kekrops immediately (or at a very short interval 
as he does in Herodt. 8, 44); but Ph. assigned Kekrops to the sixth 
generation before Erechtheus, and this would at the least make it im- 
possible for him to enter the story as an event under the latter's reign: 
the Atthidographer cannot have tacitly passed over a chronological 

3o difficulty of this kind. But even if he did another difficulty arises which 
concerns the matter: under the stress of war a king sacrifices his own 
daughters, not those of his predecessor. If the scholion is one whole this 
would be a typical case in favour of the thesis that the problems of our 
tradition cannot be solved by considering literary sources alone. Most of 

35 the stories recorded by the Atthidographers reach back more or less 
far into the times previous to literature, the time of the formation of 
myths and legends which, at Athens, were not definitely established and 
crystallized by one authoritative poet 1). The profound contradictions 
between the individual Atthidographers are due far less often to arbitrary 
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inventions of the writers, or to political and other tendencies, than to the 
learned activity Βτεί οἱ έλα λόγιοι ἄνδρες, later of the tragic poets and 
the early Prose writers, as for instance Pherekydes, and eventually of 
Hellanikos and the several Atthides after him. The work of the last- 

5 named writers consists in recording the tradition, trying at the same time 
to overcome and reconcile the contradictions that became obvious; it thus 
performs what genealogical epic poetry and prose genealogy had achieved 
for the epic, Panhellenic tradition. It is, therefore, seldom possible to 
form an opinion of Atthidographic tradition without entering into the 

To factual questions. In regard to the daughters of Kekrops we cannot do 
that here with the fullness that would be necessary. I can merely lay 
down the thesis that the conception of their being ‘dew-sisters’ (Tau- 
Schwestern) or ‘merely certain qualities separated from Athena by 
mythological abstraction’ ?) prevents understanding from the very first. 

15 Our tradition even now distinctly shows a process in the reverse direction: 
originally independent figures are joined in  βτουρ οί Παρθένοι, possibly 
at first of only two, for Herse was added later on, or at least comes from 
another sphere 3). We cannot distinguish the particulars of the develop- 
ment, but again and again in tradition we come across the competition 

20 between Kekrops and Erechtheus ‘), which was never settled because it 
was impossible to do so. I see no difficulty in the assumption that the 
goddesses of the Aglaurion and the Pandroseion, who both belong to the 
Akropolis and to the earliest zéA«c, and who, as goddesses, have no father, 
were made the daughters sometimes of Erechtheus, sometimes of Kekrops 

?5 after they had been made human by being drawn into the sphere of 
Athena and particularly into the Erichthonios story. According to 
certain indications it is perhaps even more probable that they became 
parallel figures like their fathers 5), £.e. that Pandrosos became more 

closely attached to Erechtheus in the Erichthonios story and Aglauros 
3° to Kekrops in the story of the Areopagos. Again we cannot expect to 

be able accurately to trace or to measure the course of these myths and 
their intermediate stages. We do not know how old the oath of the epheboi 

in the Aglaurion is; what influence the oath (or the story of Ares and Al- 

kippe, in which Poseidon also plays a part) exercised upon the develop- 
35 ment; whether the legend of the sacrificial death, related of Aglauros 

and ‘the daughters’ of Erechtheus, is connected with the part Ares plays 

(which does not seem probable at all), or else whence it derives. All these 
old stories are not determined as to their time more accurately than by 

the name of the king, which is quite sufficient for the ancient narrator; 
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but as the stories touch each other in various points all kinds of com- 

binations become possible. Then difficulties began to arise as soon as 

authors tried to arrange the events in a continuous history of Athens. 

The sacrificial death especially (a frequent motif also in Athens or rather 

5 particularly in Athens) presented a double difficulty: no war at all was 

known during the reign of Kekrops (for the facts adduced in F 94 for the 

foundation of the Twelve Towns do not amount to a single war), and the 

daughter of Kekrops was too old to play a part in the only famous war 

in ancient times, the Eleusinian War in the reign of Erechtheus. The 

10 genealogists overcame such difficulties when they occurred with Pan- 

hellenic figures sometimes by doubling the figures, sometimes by extend- 

ing their life over three (or even more) generations ê). Atthidography 

(apart from the doubling of Kekrops and Pandion which serves another 

purpose) does not seem to have made use of these expedients; which were 

15 no longer quite in accord with the spirit of the fourth century B.C.; 

moreover, they would have been of little use in regard to the traditions 

about the daughters of the primeval kings. It was far more obvious to 

distribute the various stories among the (groups of) daughters, who by 

now had become a plurality: if this was done the daughters ot Erechtheus 

20 alone came into the question for the war with Eleusis, and for the 

daughters of Kekrops there remained the Erichthonios legend, which 

did not furnish any difficulties as to the time 7). This distribution doubtless 

determined the accepted tradition of later times ὃ). 

We now return to Ph., about whom an opinion could not be formed 

25 without this background, nor could it be more than an alternative opinion. 

We find that the accepted tradition is impossible for him if the whole 

Scholion belongs to him. If he knew an old legend about the sacrificial 

death of Aglauros, and if he thought that he must keep to this tradition 

for reasons we do not know and cannot guess ?), one form only appears 

30 to be possible, the form in which the Bibliotheca arranges matters of this 
kind and which is frequent even in Great History, because it gives an easy 
transition to the successor: at the end of each reign Ph. gave (the number 
of the regnal years and) the descendants of each king, supplying short 

notices about the latter; e.g. that Aglauros was the first priestess of 
35 Athena (F 106) and sacrificed herself for her country; why Pandrosos 

received a sacrifice of sheep before each sacrifice of a cow to Athena 

(F ro), and other facts like that. By this expedient the question of 
chronology lost its primary importance, or at least the incompatibility 

was not so glaring as it would have been in a regular note entered more 
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ae century later than the reign of Kekrops. Even if a reader did 
eel doubts the λέγουσι, by which Ph. shifted the responsibility from 

himself, would appease him. I confess that this solution seems to me to be 
the simplest and at the same time the most likely; F 105 would thus 

5 belong to an earlier part of the Ais, and it would follow F 99/101. The 
doubt tentatively expressed on p. 424, 30 ff. seems to lose foundation if we 
assume that the vague expression &&v τις ἀνέληι &xoxóv (vague in comparison 
with the precision in the Erechtheus 5ἱΟΓΥ ἐὰν µίαν τῶν θυγατέρων σφάξηι19)) 
was used deliberately. It was perhaps an exaggerated caution which 

19 caused me to claim definitely for Ph. only the enumeration of the daugh- 
ters by spacing out the first sentence, but the sequence &g now ὁ Φιλό- 

Xopos: Aéyovor 8é Sct actually does not permit of full certainty; the con- 
dition of the Scholion on Demosthenes being what it is, there always 
Temains the possibility that Didymos emptied out his stock of notes 

15 about Aglauros when commenting on Demosthenes’ mention of the oath 
of the epheboi év za 71  ' AyAaopov. But if the Scholion must be distrib- 
uted between two authors we cannot ascertain at all what Ph. related 
about the three daughters of Kekrops. Of course the Erichthonios story 
would be probable, but with a view to F xo (and F 12?) a note referring 

29 to cult may be quite as likely, and might be found in Lex. Rhet. p. 239, 7, 
where a quotation of Ph. from the Theseus story (F 183) follows: Sctrvo- 

φόρος ἑορτῆς ὄνομα- δειπνοφορία γάρ ἐστι τὸ φέρειν δεῖπνα ταῖς Κέκροπος 

θυγατράσιν Ἕρσηι καὶ Πανδρόσωι καὶ ᾿Αγραύλωι: ἐφέρετο δὲ πολυτελῶς 
κατά τινα μυστικὸν λόγον, καὶ τοῦτο ἐποίουν οἱ πολλοί(})’ φιλοτιμίας γὰρ 

25 elyeto. In that case it would even become uncertain whether F 105 must 

be assigned to the Aithis at all; perhaps Περὶ θυσιῶν, Περὶ ἑορτῶν, ενεη 

Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησι μυστηρίων οου]ὰ Ὀςε 5αβρεσίεα. 
(106) Hesych. s.v. "Αγλαυρος: θυγάτηρ Κέκροπος: παρὰ δὲ ᾿Αττικοῖς καὶ 

ὀμνύουσιν κατ᾽ αὐτῆς - ἣν δὲ ἱέρεια τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς. 5γπαβ. Lex. p. 329, 24 Bkr 

30 "Αγλαυρος: ἡ θυγάτηρ Κέκροπος: ἔστι δὲ ἐπώνυμον ᾿Αθηνᾶς. ῬΠοί. 5.ν. 
Καλλυντήρια καὶ Πλυντήρια (αρρἰεπιεπίεά {τοπι εχ. ΚΙιεί. p. 270, 1 Bkr.) 
ἑορτῶν ὀνόματα... Θαργηλιῶνος μηνός ..... τὰ μὲν Πλυντήριά φησι 1) διὰ 
«τὸ μετὰ» τὸν θάνατον τῆς ᾿Αγραύλου ἐντὸς (ἑνὸς ζε2) ἐνιαυτοῦ μὴ πλυ- 

θῆναι «τὰς ἱερὰς» ἐσθῆτας, εἶθ᾽ οὕτω πλυθείσας τὴν ὀνομασίαν λαβεῖν ταύτην τὰ 
35 δὲ Καλλυντήρια ὅτι πρώτη δοχεῖ ἡ "Αγραυλος γενομένη ἱέρεια τοὺς θεοὺς κοσμῆ- 

σαι. If this fragment is: taken from the same context as F 105 we 
Should have the same abundance of possible sources to which Ilept ἡμερῶν 

might be added. 

(107) Schol. Aristoph. Lys. 58 διήιρητο γὰρ εἰς ὃ μερίδας τὸ παλαιὸν ἡ 
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᾿Αττική' Πανδίων γὰρ διαδεξάµ.ενος τὴν Κέκροπος βασιλείαν, προσκτησάµενος 
δὲ καὶ τὴν Μεγαρίδα, ἔνειμε τὴν χώραν τοῖς παισὶν εἰς ὃ μοίρας: Αἰγεῖ μὲν 
τὴν παρὰ τὸ ἄστυ µέχρι Πυθίου, Πάλλαντι δὲ τὴν Παραλίαν, Λύκωι δὲ τὴν 
Διαχρίαν, Νίσωι δὲ τὴν Μεγαρίδα1). ^ The quotation occurs in the self- 

5 contained section 9, r, 5-7 about the Megaris, which Strabo took from 
ἔπε Νεῶν Κατάλογος of Apollodoros?). He unfortunately cut it down 
severely in the point most important for us, a fact never sufficiently 
taken into account. This greatly impairs the understanding of the 
passage. Strabo lays down the thesis ὅτι ἡ Μεγαρὶς τῆς ᾿Αττικῆς μέρος ἦν, 

10 or, as he puts it at {Πε ΟΡεΕΠΙΗΡ, τὸ παλαιὸν μὲν οὖν Ίωνες εἶχον τὴν χώραν 
ταύτην οἵ περ καὶ τὴν ᾿Αττικήν, οὕπω τῶν Μεγάρων ἐκτισμένων. ΤΠἰ5 thesis he 
proves in § 5-6 (1) from Homer, who does not mention Megara or Megaris 
separately, but was believed to have treated them as part of ᾿Αθῆναι, 

δῆμος ᾿Ερεχθῆος 5); (2) {τοπι {Πε οίεῖο ου the Isthmos, which formerly 

15 marked the boundary between Ionia and the Peloponnese *) ; (3) from the 
evidence of the Atthidographers and other earlier authors 5). § 7 records 
‘historically’ how conditions changed in the times after the Trojan War: 
return of the Heraclids; attack of the Dorians on the Athens of Kodros 

and their defeat in open war; but the Dorians occupied the Megaris, 

20 founded the city of Megara, and made the population Dorian, ἠφάνισαν 
δὲ καὶ τὴν στήλην τὴν ὁρίζουσαν τούς τε Ἴωνας καὶ τοὺς Πελοποννησίους. 
It means a heavy loss for our knowledge of Attic topography that Strabo 
found it superfluous to copy in full the (evidently detailed) discussion 
of Apollodoros about the demarcation of the four parts of the country 

25 as recorded by the various authors: thy 8’ cig téttapa μέρη διανομὴν 
ἄλλων ἄλλως εἰρηκότων is all we get apart from a quotation from Sopho- 
kles €), which may be the earliest evidence, but, of course, is topographic- 
ally vague. Only for the share of Nisos which alone interests Strabo here ?) 
he quotes Ph. and Andron, and even these not fully. A difference as to 

30 the matter between the two authors does not seem to exist: the foreigner 
Andron states a general frontier which is also generally intelligible, viz. 
that 'the rule of Nisos extended to Eleusis and the Thriasian plain'; the 
Atthidographer makes a more specialized statement which was intelli- 

gible to any Athenian. I am not sure that Ph. indicated the line of demarc- 
35 ation merely by «à IIó&tov without any qualification 9), for even in F 75, 

where the reader can have no doubt at all, he says (correctly and fully) 
τὸ ἐν Οἰνόηι Πύθιον. ΤΠο qualification, which perhaps could not be given 
as briefly, has fallen a victim to abbreviation both here and in the scholi- 
on on Aristophanes. But however this may be, there is no doubt that this 
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unknown Pythion to which the rule of Nisos extends in Strabo and that 
of Aigeus in the Scholion, must be looked for on the boundary between 
Attica and Megaris ?). This was evident to an ancient reader of an Atthis 
progressing in chronological order, even if Ph. had not told him: the 

5 Eleusinian War, which led to the reunion of the two old xóAetc, had been 
fought in the third generation before Pandion under Erechtheus. There 
15 no need to stress the fact that Ph., who aimed at proving the former 
dependence of Megara on Athens, would have done the Athenian cause 
an ill turn if, on this occasion, he had conceded to Megara the former 

To possession of Eleusis, i.e. the utmost claim of the adversaries 10) which 
was always violently rejected by Athens. Of course, the text does not 
State this: péyo. is a neutral term, and it was a preconceived opinion 
which made Wilamowitz H) state that ‘Ph. makes the realm of Nisos 
extend over the Thriasian plain to the Aigaleos'. It is hard to understand 

15 that this opinion has been almost universally accepted !?). What follows 
from the statement about the demarcation of Nisos' realm is that Ph. 
narrated the whole story of Pandion’s division of the inheritance 14), 
and we should have expected anyhow that he did so because it was one 
of the chief proofs of the dependence of Megara on Athens, and at the same 

20 time (later at least) the radical answer to the claims to any part 
of Athenian territory raised by Megara. Ph. certainly did not fail 
to stress this implication duly. The Scholion on Lysistrate shows 
that he gave the four sons the names which they had in the trad- 
ition throughout “), and that he called two of the really Attic 

25 parts of the country Paralia and Diakria, describing the third by ἡ παρὰ 

(περὶ) τὸ ἄστυ μέχρι o9 IIu0íou; thus two only agree with the 'party' 
names of the sixties of the sixth century 15). 
We cannot ascertain the details of Ph.s account. There may have been 

variants on many points two of which are of some importance: what 
30 was his conception of the acquisition of Megara, and what position did 

he assign to Aigeus among the brothers? As to the first: that Megara 
was actually an acquisition cannot be plainly inferred from the account 
of Strabo 16), and Apollodoros, whose attitude towards pseudo-history 
was more independent, may not have believed that it was. That it was 

35 in the opinion of Ph. we infer not so much (if at all) from the fact that 
Nisaia does not appear among the Twelve Towns of Kekrops in F 94 

(where in fact we do not even expect it), but because this opinion pre- 
dominates in our tradition. Only the question how remains doubtful: 
προσχτησάμενος Schol. Lys. 58 is vague, but becomes clearer by Plu- 
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tarch's statement that Theseus προσκτησάµενος δὲ τῆι ᾽Αττικῆι τὴν Με- 

Υαρικὴν βεβαίως, τὴν θρυλουμένην ἐν Ἰσθμῶι στήλην ἔστησεν 17). Εοτ 1ἱ 
seems certain that Theseus conducted war not against Megara but about 
Megara; also according to Strabo (where the event is not dated) the stele 

5 is put up on the basis of an agreement which ὁρίων ἀμφισβητοῦντες πολ- 

λάκις οἵ τε Πελοποννήσιοι καὶ “Iwves concluded. That Ph. mentioned the 

stele may unhesitatingly be inferred from Androtion 324 F 61, who 

unfortunately does not give a date either. This is not of great importance, 
for it does appear fairly probable that Ph. also made Pandion receive 

10 the Megaris from his father-in-law, the Megarian king Pylas 18), and 
this allows of a deduction as to Ph.s version of the previous history of 

Pandion and in consequence as to his account of the Athenian kings from 
Erechtheus to Pandion. As regards the position of Aigeus, tradition 
since Sophokles assigns to him a kind of supreme royalty (the same 

15 which we have to assume for Kekrops of F 94), and Ph. probably agreed 
with this tradition !*). That position was natural as he resided in the 
médtc and ruled the plain belonging to the city (together with that of 
Eleusis); moreover the list of the Atthis requires one king. This form of 
the tradition implies the narrating of the re-union, which was partly 

20 performed by Theseus although still in Aigeus’ reign 2°), The conception 
as a whole is different from that of the Twelve Towns, but the two did not 

necessarily come into open conflict with each other ?!). Also it is self- 
evident (but had better be expressly stated) that the division of Attica 

into four dictrists by Pandion stands in no connexion whatever with the 
25 distribution of its inhabitants into four (personal) phylai by Ion 32). 

There remains one question only not to be answered with certainty, 
which, however, does not concern Ph. in particular because he certainly 
did not create the conception of the division into four states and of the 
Megaris belonging to Attica; it is the question of the absolute age of that 

30 tradition. It seems to have been generally known in the fourth century; 
the evidence of Sophokles dates it in the fifth century 2), and the krater 
mentioned n. 14 carries us back to its first quarter. The turning-point 
of the sixth to the fifth century, if seen from the point of view of Attic 
history, is not a credible time for the birth of the claim which the story 

35 shows; we rather expect a period of acute antagonism between Athens 
and Megara, in which political propaganda of the sort usual at that time 
supported and exaggerated such claims. Developments of this kind cannot 
be fixed to a definite year, but the assertion seems to me wrong in prin- 
ciple that ‘before Peisistratos had captured Nisaia, and the Lacedaemo- 
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nian court of arbitration, in exchange for it, had finally assigned Salamis 
to the Athenians, it would be inconceivable to express the claim to Me- 
garian soil in this manner’ ^4). That capture, which actually was not held, 
seems to me, on the contrary, to be the terminus ante of the more extensive 

5 claim that the entire Megaris was originally part of Attica, a claim on the 
one hand comparable (for the territory of the Megaris does not include 
Salamis) to the assertion that Athens and Salamis were originally con- 
nected, which was based on a forgery in the text of Homer 25), and on 
the other to the claim the Megarians laid to the Eleusinian district, 

10 which had not long been connected with Athens. That the latter claim 
was forgotten at the time of Theagenes is as incredible as the assumption 
of the fight about Salamis having begun with its capture by Peisistratos. 
The literary feud between 'Ax0t8e; and Meyaptxé, which in the fourth and 
third centuries was of historical interest only?9), had a predecessor, not 

15 in literature but in life, in the second half of the seventh century and the 
first half of the sixth, when on both sides the Adytot Kvdpes produced 
and piled up the arguments for the conflicting claims of their rival towns. 
Surely the grammarian Apollodoros was far from being the first to point 
out that Homer did not know anything of Megara and Megarians, while 

20 praising Athens and making Aias’ ships join those of the Athenians; 
and at a time when Solon claimed for Athens the role of the πρεσβυτάτη 
yata *Iaoving the Athenians certainly recognized themselves in Homer's 
"Idovec, who would have included the pre-Dorian inhabitants of the 
Megaris. This sort of argument is almost typical for early times 2”). Alsoa 

25 division of Attica into 4 Tape thy méAty yooa (which included the Eleusinian 
Plain), Mapaate, and Araxpla gives the impression of being earlier than 
Kleisthenes’ division into &ccv, napadia, uecdysta, in which Eleusis belonged 
to the napadta 28). Further, though the ‘parties’ οἳ {Πε παράλιοι, πεδιαχοί, 

and 3iíxptot are mentioned only once in the sixties of the sixth century, 

3e nobody will doubt that this antagonism had developed and asserted itself 
for two or three generations. These three parts of Attica never were either 
political or even mythological units, perhaps differing in this from the four 
phylai of ‘Ion’, Atthidography, following earlier speculations, had dated the 
trichotomy of the country back to Pandion, and to Atthidography fell the 

35 task of eliminating it. How this was done we learn, at least partly, from F 108. 

(108) Plutarch. Thes. 13 οἱ δὲ Παλλαντίδαι πρότερον μὲν ἤλπιζον αὐτοὶ 
τὴν βασιλείαν καθέξειν Αἰγέως ἀτέκνου τελευτήσαντος: ἐπεὶ δὲ Θησεὺς ἀπεδείχ- 

θη διάδοχος, χαλεπῶς φέροντες εἰ βασιλεύει μὲν Αἰγεὺς θετὸς γενόμενος Πανδίονι 

καὶ μηδὲν ᾿Ερεχθείδαις προσήκων, βασιλεύσει δ᾽ ὁ Θησεὺς πάλιν ἔπηλυς ὢν καὶ 
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ξένος, εἰς πόλεμον καθίσταντο. (2) καὶ διελόντες ἑαυτοὺς οἱ μὲν ἐμφανῶς 

Σφηττόθεν ἐχώρουν ἐπὶ τὸ ἄστυ μετὰ τοῦ πατρός, οἱ δὲ Γαργηττοῖ κρύψαντες 
ἑαυτοὺς ἐνήδρευον, ὡς διχόθεν ἐπιθησόμενοι τοῖς ὑπεναντίοις ἣν δὲ κῆρυξ 
μετ᾽ αὐτῶν ἀνὴρ “Αγνούσιος ὄνομα Λεώς. (3) οὗτος ἐξήγγειλε τῶι Θησεῖ τὰ 

5 βεβουλευμένα τοῖς Παλλαντίδαις - ὁ δὲ ἐξαίφνης ἐπιπεσὼν τοῖς ἐνεδρεύουσι πάν- 
τας διέφθειρεν, οἱ δὲ μετὰ τοῦ Πάλλαντος πυθόμενοι διεσπάρησαν. (4) ἐκ 
τούτου φασὶ τῶι Παλληνέων δήμωι πρὸς τὸν ᾿Αγνουσίων ἐπιγαμίαν μὴ εἶναι, 
μηδὲ κηρύττεσθαι τοὐπιχώριον παρ᾽ αὐτοῖς ἀκούετε λεώι᾽" μισοῦσι γὰρ τοῦὔνο- 

μα διὰ τὴν προδοσίαν τοῦ ἀνδρός. The connexion with F 107 is evident. 
10 F I08 still belongs to the reign of Aigeus: μετὰ τῶν ἡλικιωτῶν 5π0Υ5 

Theseus as the leader of the young men (čgnßot), and the detailed nar- 
rative of Plutarch corroborates this, for he gives as the reason of the war 
with Pallas the recognition and the acknowledgement of Theseus by 
Aigeus 1). Although the arrangement of the Life of Theseus does not 

15 allow of many certain inferences for Ph. 3) it does show that in his Atthis 
the latter part of Aigeus’ reign mainly consisted of exploits of Theseus. 

They can naturally be divided into (1) his exploits before his arrival 
in Athens; (2) those of the crown-prince which are undertaken from 

Athens and the scene of which is laid in Attica proper down to the 
20 expedition to Crete which brings about Aigeus' death?); (3) the 

exploits of the king. The first two groups are simple and can easily 
be brought into connexion with Aigeus, even if we do not know whether. 

Ph. related the first retrospectively (rä δὲ δεῖνα ἔτει Θησεὺς ἀφίκετο εἰς 

τὰς ᾿Αθήνας ἀπὸ Τροιζῆνος, ἀποκτείνας ἐν ὁδῶι οτ Πονίενετ Πε put it); 
25 we realize that we cannot actually picture the composition of the Atthis. 

The third group is far more problematical. In Plutarch it opens with the 
synoikism, and here the description of the details is remarkable for the 
anachronistic bringing in of political points of view. This tendency in- 
creases in the course of the narrative *), and the adventures of that period 

30 are brought, as far as possible 5), into a close and causative relation to 
the political life of Theseus. We do not find tendencies of this kind (at 
least not to the same degree) in the records about either the preceding 
or the following kings (of course, with the exception of Theseus' successor 

Menestheus) : only the so-called ‘hero of democracy’ is used for mythical 
35 reflections of modern political antagonisms. As this use reaches back at 

the least to Euripides, and as there are also in the Life two diametrically 
opposite conceptions of Theseus crossing each other it is difficult to tell 
what was Ph.s attitude towards him. Could we ascertain it we should 

find it of some importance also for the question of Plutarch’s authority 
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for ch. 13 with the fuller report about the war of Pallas, which Schwartz 

denotes as ‘Ph.’, Wilamowitz as ‘hardly Ph.’, neither giving any reason ô). 
The connexion between Plutarch and F 108 is, in fact, very close, and 
the surplus of the former can easily be accounted for if we consider that 

5 the Scholiast merely excerpted from a continuous narrative those parts 
which referred to the μίασμα αἵματος Παλλαντίδων πιεπέίοπεά ὉΥ Ετίρίάες 

Hipp. 34/7, i.e. the section corresponding with § 2-3 of Plutarch’s ac- 
count; he disregarded the reason for the campaign (Plut. § x) and the 
particulars concerning Leos (§ 4); he breaks off with abrobs dvaipet, even 

10 omitting the last sentence of § 3 about the dissolving of the main army 

which, in his view, does not belong to his subject. Even the fact that 
Ph. is first cited in ch. 14 (F 109) does not tell decisively against deriving 

ch. 13 from him. But there does exist a factual discrepancy which, strangely 
enongh, has never been observed although in view of the topographical 

15 questions it ought not to be passed over lightly: according to Ph. the 
sons of Pallas are to occupy the town ¿č ἐφόδου προσπεσόντες Ψ]θ 
Pallas himself engages the army of the Athenians which has set out to 

meet him; according to Plutarch they are to attack them in common 
with their father (διχόθεν ἐπιθησόμενοι τοῖς ὑπεναντίοις), {.ε. ἴο fall upon 

20 them from behind or from the flank. Since the story of Pallas must be 

expected in every Atthis 7), and since there exist variants both about the 

date of the war 3) and about the figure of Leos °), one will not be greatly 

surprised to find a variant in the particulars of the action itself as well 1). 
The consequence is that one cannot not print ch. 13 in the text as a 

25 parallel version of F 108: the two preserved reports are closely related 

to each other, but not identical. 

Pallas, whom Sophokles F 872 characterizes as being σκληρὸς καὶ γίγαν- 

Taç èxtpégav H), receives. according to the poet τῆς Υῆς τὰ πρὸς νότον in 

relation to the city, according to Ph. the Paralia (on F 107). It is in keep- 

3e ing with this apportionment that his army marches on the Sphettian road 

(Ph.) or (according to Plutarch’s authority) starting from Sphettos. 

We need not ask whether Ph. regarded Sphettos, one of the old Twelve 

Towns (F 94), as the seat of Pallas’ government; it is of no importance 

for the account of the war, which gives three fixed points: Athens, 

35 Sphettos, Gargettos. The position of Sphettos has not yet been definitely 

established; in any case it is situated in the Mesogeia, considerably more 

to the south than Gargettos }2), and for the report it does not matter 

much whether it must be looked for at the Hag. Christos, north-west of 

Koropi, or near Markopulo. If Pallas sets out from that point and his 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 28 
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sons lie in ambush near Gargettos (in the depression between Hymettos 
and Pentelikon) we obtain an intelligible picture of both reports: in that 
of Ph. the Athenians would march on the road leading to Marathon 

turning south somewhere near the sanctuary of Pallenis !?) in order to 

5 offer battle to the troops of Pallas which approach 'openly' on the 
Sphettian road (i.e. from the south) at the place where the armies meet. 
As soon as they had turned south the Pallantids, starting from Gargettos, 

could undertake without disturbance their coup de main on the city. 
In the report of Plutarch the ambush near Gargettos proves that Pallas 

ro intended to attack the citizens in the depression between Hymettos and 
Pentelikon at the north frontier of his realm somewhere near the Pallenis 
sanctuary where the Sphettian road may have crossed that leading to 

Marathon; the battle was to be decided by the surprise-attack of the 
sons on the rear or the flank of the citizens. Each of these two different 

15 tactical plans is clear in itself 14). 
The reason of the war is lacking in F 108, which simply opens with the 

words IlóáXA«vrog ἐπιθέσθαι τοῖς ᾿Αθήναίοις διανοουµένου, Ὀαὲ (νέοι 

answering for all details) we may supply it from Plutarch. Some modern 
writers found a contradiction !5) because they overlooked the fact that the 

20 designation of Aigeus as @etd¢ yevéuevog Mavdiow is not the opinion 

of the narrator (the presumed Ph.) but abuse on the part of Pallas, which 
is (or need be) as little in accord with the truth as the designation of 

Theseus as ἔπηλυς καὶ ξένος. Αἲ the best this is an exaggeration of νόθος 
from the point of view of the franchise law of 451/o B.C. !5), but more 

25 probably the words are meant to raise suspicions as to whether the £u 
καὶ ξένος acknowledged by Aigeus really was his son !?). As for the other 
Atthidographers so for Ph. it was necessary to unite the country again 
after its division by Pandion !5), and since he recorded the annihilation 

of the Pallantids as an exploit of Theseus' youth 19) he could make the 
30 same use of the claim to succession as the authority of Plutarch. 

(109) Kallimach. Dieg. 1o, 18 (= F 230 Pf.) Εκάλης: »’Ακταίη τις ἔναιεν 
᾿Ἐρεχθέος ἔν ποτε γουνῶιε.. Θησεὺς φυγὼν τὴν ἐκ Μηγδείης ἐπιβουλὴν διὰ πά- 
σης ἦν φυλακῆς τῶι πατρὶ Αἰγεῖ, ἅτ᾽ αἰφνίδιον ἀνακομισθὲν èx Τροιζῆνος 
μειράκιον αὐτῶι οὐ προσδοχήσαντι. βουλόμενος δ᾽ ἐπὶ τὸν λημμινόμενον τὰ 

35 περὶ Μαραθῶνα ταῦρον ἐξελθεῖν ὅπως χειρώσαιτο χαὶ εἰργόμενος, κρύφα τῆς 
οἰχίας ἐξελθὼν περὶ ἑσπέραν ἀπῆρεν. αἰφνίδιον δὲ ὑετοῦ ῥαγέντος κατ᾽ 
ἐσχατιὰν οἰκίδιον θεασάμενος “Εκάλης τινὸς πρεσβύτιδος, ἐνταῦθα ἐξενοδο- 

κήθη, πρὸς δὲ Thy ἕω ἀναστὰς ἐξήιει ἐπὶ τὴν χώραν. χειρωσάμενος δὲ τὸν 
ταῦρον ἐπανήιει ὡς τὴν 'Εκάλην- αἰφνίδιον δὲ ταύτην εὑρὼν τεθνηκυῖαν, 
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ἐπιστε[νάξ]ας ὡς ἐψευσμένος τῆς προσδοχίας, ὃ ἐφ[.... Ίεν (ἐφήμισεν 
Norsa-Vitelli ἐφρόνησεν ὃ ΡΙ.) petà Oéverov (post todto transpos. Castig- 
lioni) elc ἀμοιβὴν τῆς ξενίας ταύτηι παρασχέσθαι, τοῦτο ἐπετέλεσεν δ[ῆ]- 

μον 1) συστησάµενος ὃν ἀπ᾽ αὐτῆς ὠνόμασεν, καὶ τέμενος ἱδρύσατο Ἕκα- 
5 delit Διός. Εἰ. βεπ. 5.ν. Εκάλη: ?) ἡ ἡρωίς, εἰς ἣν καὶ ποίημα ἔγραψεν Καλ- 

λίμαχος" παρὰ τὸ εἰσκαλεῖν ἢ εἰς καλιὴν πρὸς ἑαυτὴν προτρέπειν: φιλόξενος 
γάρ, ὡς καὶ Καλήσιος (11. Z 18). Εκάλη οὖν ἡ πρὸς ἑαυτὴν πάντας καλοῦσα. 
Steph. Byz. 5.ν. 'Εχάλη- δῆμος τῆς Λεοντίδος φυλῆς ὁ δημότης " "'Εκαλῆ- 
θεν... καὶ 'Εκάλεενιος Ζεύς 3, ἩρογςΏ 5.ν. 'Εκάλειος Ζεύς’ ὃν 'Εχάλη 

10 ἱδρύσατο. We still find ourselves in the reign of Aigeus. In Plutarch 
the capture of the Marathonian bull immediately follows the Pallas War 
which he related perhaps following Kleidemos, certainly not following 
Ph. 4). The latter is first cited in the Life not yet for the adventure itself, 
which belongs to the substance of the Vita used by Plutarch 5) and is fully 

15 told in the few words of § 1, but only in §§ 2-3 for the honour conferred 
on Hekale by Theseus in the cult of Zeus Hekaleios. Obviously Plutarch, 

when he added §§ 2-3, had in mind the famous poem of Kallimachos; 

for singularly enough he proves the truth of the adventure by the report 

about Hekale which agrees with that of Kallimachos ë). The poet fre- 
20 quently mentions his human authorities with or without their names ; 

in the latter case the source is usually supplied by his commentators ’). 
Whether he did it in this case, and if so which alternative is true, can- 

not be said; in any case, judging from the design of ch. 14, there seems to 
be no doubt that Plutarch took the name of Ph. either from the poem 

25 or (perhaps more likely) from a commentary on it. A learned commentator 

need not have cited the Atthis; he may as well have consulted the special 
work Tlept τῆς τετραπόλεως, ἵπ which Ph. had collected the antiquities 
of the region, being the first to do so ê). As to Kallimachos himself, the 

assertion that he ‘certainly draws from an earlier Atthidographer’ °) is 

30 a pre-conceived opinion, but we cannot decide whether he used the latest 

history of Athens ?°) or the special book which probably gave fuller 

particulars; as to the time, there does not exist the least difficulty, even 

if the poet drew his material from the Atthis and if the Hekale belongs to 

his early period !!). In any case, it is fairly certain that he drew on Ph. who 

35 seems to have been the first to introduce the story: there are no mentions 

of it in the remains of the other Aéthides, and although (considering 
the state of our tradition) conclusions e silentio are doubtful, matters 

look different if Ph. narrated the story in his book about the Tetra- 

polis; for as far as we can see we must not expect too great an 
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amount of tradition about the demes in the earlier Atthidographers !?). 
The two reports preserved, that of Ph. in Plutarch and the para- 

phrase of the Callimachean poem in the Diegeseis do not contradict, but 
supplement each other. The paraphrase, otherwise poor, is even more 

5 accurate than Plutarch, but there are no variants, and the poet evidently 

had at his disposal not more than a brief note about the cult of the place, 
hardly as much as the nine lines in the Teubner edition of Plutarch. 
This partly explains his collecting material which has extremely little 
to do with Hekale wherever he could find it. It is evident (a) that the 

to starting-point and the centre of the narrative is a little-known village cult 
of Zeus in Attica which Theseus is said to have introduced 15), and that 
this Zeus was called ‘ExéAetog also by Kallimachos !4); (5b) that the autho- 
rity of the poet derived this name from Hekale who had made vows to 
Zeus for the successful return of Theseus, vows which she could not fulfil 

15 herself, so that Theseus fulfilled them for her on a larger scale !5); 
(c) that the honour conferred on Hekale, which Theseus ordered at the 
same time, and which was to keep up the memory of her φιλοξενία, con- 
sisted in the institution of an annual banquet at which she was invoked 
as Hekaline !*). We cannot interpret with any degree of certainty these 

20 facts of cult to which we may add the statement of Plutarch that the 
inhabitants of the village called the hostess of Theseus Hekaline 17); 
but one should not call the story which Kallimachos found in his authority 
a ‘simple village tale’ #8), nor even a ‘local Attic tale’ 19). The story has 
all the features of an aition, and the parallel story of Herakles and Molor- 

25 chos *°) rouses suspicions as to its primitiveness and its character as a 
‘popular legend’. It certainly is not very early: if the Theseus of the Tetra- 
polis chased the bull, he did not spend the night in the village; he could 
reasonably do that only if he came from Athens. Even apart from Hekale, 
the capture of the Marathonian bull is hardly ‘the earliest tale and the 

30 starting-point of the whole mythos’ 21); it is more likely to be one of the 
tales taken over from the Herakles story, and it is not sheer arbitrariness 
but a feeling of the truth that the Marathonian bull is often said to be just 
the Cretan one. Most of the Theseus stories are not earlier than the sixth 
century. When the legend of Theseus had been quickly developed and 

35 quickly become famous, the local Aóytot of the fifth century may have 
connected their Hekale with the hero, thus securing for their village a 
place in the history of Athens ??). It must have been these λόγιοι ΝΜΟ 
promoted their local god to the honour of being Zeus; the humanisation 
of Hekale was the necessary consequence, although she may have remained 
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a ‘heroine’ for them. It is not surprising to find in modern literature 
the schematic conception that by this connexion ‘the festival of the 
district was to be subordinated to the centre of the State as a matter of 
religious policy’ %), but I do not feel able to take this suggestion seriously. 

5 It seems to me almost grotesque to draw a parallel between the Hekalesia 
as invented for this purpose and the cults of great gods belonging to 
important places taken over by the city—Eleusinia, Brauronia, Dionysia 
etc. Tradition rather recommends the suggestion that Ph., when investi- 
gating the Tetrapolis, was the first to pay attention to the village festival, 

to and that he took up the story told him by the local Aéytot. Later on He- 
kale had the good fortune that the innocent tale pleased Kallimachos: 
it is through him that it became famous. 

(110) The expedition to the Pontos together with Herakles, too, probably 
occurred in Ph. during the time when Theseus was crown-prince. It has 

15 no fixed place because it is not an old legend, but invented in order to 

Supply a reason for the attack of the Amazons on Athens!). The abduction 
of women is so frequent a motif (after the literary prototype of the 
Iliad), and it offers itself so conveniently that we could leave it at that, 

if the expedition for the girdle of the Amazon did not occur in the dodek- 
20 athlos. Since it does we shall have to assume that this exploit of Herakles 

was the starting-point for the motivation, and there can hardly be a doubt 
that the inventor was the author of the, or a, Theseis. For him it was 

obvious to borrow from the Herakleis, and he hit two birds with one 

stone, for by the reason he supplied he gained at the same time another 
25 great exploit for his hero, whose legend was not abundant in adventures 

extending beyond the narrow boundaries of Attica. It goes without 
saying that he did not spoil that game by making Theseus a mere com- 
panion or follower of Herakles ?). This connexion is formed under our 

very eyes, and where it appears first it has reasons of its own: in Athens 
30 the great art of the fifth century paints and carves the battle of the 

Amazons among the glories of Athens; Pheidias represents it on the 
shield of Athena Parthenos. When the same artist represented the λόχος 

ὁ σὺν 'Ἠρακλεῖ μαχόμενος πρὸς ᾽Αμαζόνας οἩ {με ρεἀεςίαἰ of the Olympian 
Ζεα5, τέτακται δὲ καὶ Θησεὺς ἐν τοῖς συμμάχοις τῶι ᾿Ηρακλεῖ 8), he did so 

35 because this was the only way of introducing the national hero at Olympia 
at all. But Euripides, who could easily have emphasized the companion- 
ship in arms in his Herakles, in the chorus v. 411 contents himself with 

τίν᾽ οὐκ ἀφ᾽ Ἑλλανίας ἄγορον ἁλίσας φίλων; and it is not by accident 
that the passage in the Herakleidai ἡ) is vague and ambiguous, it ob- 
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viously avoids mentioning the name of Herakles. What must now be 
called the late dating of the adventure is (as far as we can sec) the 
unanimous tradition of the fifth century: to the three important authors 

adduced by Plutarch—Pherekydes (whose Attic tendencies are certain), 
5 Hellanikos (probably in the Aéthis), and Herodoros (although he wrote 

a Ka@ ‘Hpaxdéa Adyoc)—we must add Pindar, who mentions Theseus and 

Peirithoos 5), and the vases with Theseus, Peirithoos, Phorbas, and 
Antiope 9). It is an adventure in which Theseus is accompanied by his 
own small Aóyoc, he is not a member of another's following, even if that 

1o consists of the most famous heroes. Herodoros, who wrote about 400 B.C., 
Κπεγ νετν νεῖ] νἮν πε οἰαἰεὰ {81 πολλῶν τότε τοῖς ἀρίστοις ἄθλων γενο- 
μένων οὐδενὸς τὸν Θησέα μετασχεῖν ἀλλὰ μόνοις Λαπίθαις τῆς Ιενταυρομα- 
xlac”). It is regrettable that we have no express evidence as to the attitude 

of the Atthidographers ϐ) but dim indications only pointing to the sug- 
15 gestion that they followed Hellanikos. That Theseus engaged in the 

entreprise by himself—a matter of course in the Theseis—was bound to 
appear more glorious to their patriotic tendencies; the authority of 

genealogical literature told in their favour, while on the other hand 

authorities to the contrary did not exist ?). It is not a decisive argument 
20 that Plutarch quotes Ph. only for the early dating; but considering the 

immense later literature about Theseus, the «twéc Mot need not neces- 

sarily be Atthidographers. The difference existing between Kleidemos 
and Ph. about the name of the Amazon (see below) seems to be significant 
and may point to more essential divergencies. I see no reason against 

25 assuming that the early dating was an innovation of Ph., which became 
the accepted tradition after him and through him 1°). His patriotic 
tendency was not weaker than that of Kleidemos and Phanodemos, 
but it was restrained by more careful judgement, and he does not seem 
to have shared the endeavour to set up Theseus as an Attic rival figure 

30 in the place of the ‘Dorian’ Herakles. In regard to the relation between the 
two heroes, he may have been guided by the fact that Herakles was a god, 
and that his cult surpassed by far that of Theseus even in Attica. He did 
not depreciate Theseus when he made the young warrior emulate him, 
but he may have declared that the cults which his Theseus ceded to 

35 Herakles (F 18) were the first cults offered to the new god, thus providing 
for Athens a new title to glory and one better founded. On the whole 
this was a happy solution; at least it is difficult to imagine how e.g. 
Kleidemos managed to explain without some violence the facts of cult. 
Moreover (whether Ph. related the expedition to the Pontos among 
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Theseus’ exploits as a crown-prince, or merely belatedly as the npdpacig 

for the attack of the Amazonson Athens), it was an indisputable advantage 

of the early dating that it allowed of describing as an organic whole the 
history of Theseus’ regal period in the following sections: (1) organization 

5 of the state: in home policy the synoikism and the democratic 11) con- 
stitution, in foreign policy the securing of the frontiers 1*) ; (2) the attack 
of the Amazons, in which the new state stood the test, showing its strength 
also in the help given to Adrastos in the war against Thebes (F 112); 

(3) the abduction of Helena and the expedition to Thesprotia together with 
10 Peirithoos, which originally may have been the end of Theseus’ life 34), 

but which now introduces the last chapter (4), the political opposition 
in Athens and Theseus’ exile. Theseus’ greatest achievement in home 
Politics and its deplorable issue because of the ingratitude of the democra- 
cy which he had created are ingeniously kept apart by the ‘adventures’ 

15 of the king. How far Ph. really composed thus, and whether he aimed at 
an artistic effect in his narrative, remains of course an open question. 
But a scheme of that kind is the basis of Plutarch’s narrative although 

it is somewhat obscured by his endeavour for completeness, by the 
variants, and by his attempt at uniting different conceptions of the 

20 hero. ’Avttéryv] We cannot state with certainty whether the earlier 
authors enumerated here also gave ‘the Amazon’ the name of Antiope. 
Who made Theseus undertake the expedition by himself was free to 
choose the name (unimportant as it is in itself), t.e. he was not obliged to 
take into account the Herakles story in which the name of Hippolyte 

25 for the queen and the owner of the girdle had become to a certain degree 

established 14). It is difficult to decide this point because of a remarkable 

divergency in the tradition: apart from Pindar F 175 Bgk, there does not 
exist before Ph. any certain literary evidence of Antiope having been carried 
off by Theseus 15); on the contrary, as early an author as Simonides !*) 

39 calls her Hippolyte, and Kleidemos 323 F 18 as well as Istros 334 F 10 
give her the same name, the latter in his catalogue of the wives of Theseus. 

Isokrates Panath. 193 and Justin. 2, 4, 2317) are sufficient proof that 

Hippolyte was the accepted name in the fourth century, whereas in the 

time after Ph. Antiope became as prevalent 8) as his connexion of the 

35 adventure with the expedition of Herakles. But the redfigured vases give 

the name of Antiope for the Amazon captured by Theseus, whereas the 

representations of the battle of Herakles show Hippolyte !°). How this 

can be explained remains an open question 50), but neither the Attic 

‘Amazon stele’ 2), nor Pausanias' 'A6rvatot, nor indeed his Meyageic ??), 
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give any help. Ph., of course, had to choose the name Antiope because he 
made Theseus the companion of Herakles. Again this involved no 
depreciation of Theseus: ‘the queen’ Antiope 2%) really was a γέρας. 

(111) These aitia from the narrative of Theseus’ expedition to Crete 
5 can easily be placed in the account of Ph. as it has been restored in the 
commentary on F 14/16. The fragment (unlike F 183) may accordingly 
be assigned to the Atthis. Judging from Plutarch’s manner of citing 
authorities when there exist variants or special traditions, we shall not 
doubt that the whole of what is printed as F 111 belongs to Ph., t.e. that 

1o he also reported the institution of the Kybernesia, no matter whether 
Plutarch wrote gyoiv or gactv. Naturally the Kybernesia!) is meant 
for the κυβερνήτης, οΓ ταίπετ for the κυβερνῆται, if (as is the case here) 
ἴπε 551Ρ ἐκ τῆς πρύμνης καὶ ἐκ τῆς πρώιρας πηδαλίοις ἤσκητο, χαὶ χυβερνῆτας 
ναύτας τε διπλοῦς εἶχε 3). It appears certain that the hero, or heroes, 

I5 of navigation worshipped in Phaleron were anonymous originally, i.e. 
before they were brought into the Theseus story 3): Pausan. I, I, 4— 
ἐνταῦθα χαὶ Σκιράδος ᾿Αθηνᾶς ναός ἐστι καὶ Διὸς ἀπωτέρω, βωμοὶ δὲ θεῶν τε 
ὀνομαζομένων ᾿Αγνώστων καὶ ἡρώων καὶ παίδων τῶν «μετὰ» Θησέως 4) καὶ 
®aAnpot—may have abbreviated but he attests anonymity in cult and 

20 introduction of a name in literature for another altar: ἔστι δὲ καὶ ᾿Αν- 
δρόγεω βωμὸς τοῦ Μίνω, καλεῖται δὲ "ρωος: ᾿Ανδρόγεω δὲ ὄντα ἴσασιν οἷς 
ἐστὶν ἐπιμελὲς τὰ ἐγχώρια σαφέστερον ἄλλων ἐπίστασθαι. ΤΠί5 "Ἠρως Π45 
been identified with the xacà npóuvav fec whom the learned source 
of Clement attests for Phaleron 5); he might unhesitatingly be taken for the 

25 ‘helmsman Nausithoos’ of Ph., but Kallimachos in the fourth book of the 
Aitia (F 103 Pf.), who certainly used an Atthidographer, also calls him 
Androgeos. It is not clear what was the basis of this identification and 
whether it was connected with the Theseus Story, but the two helmsmen, 
who in Ph. come from Salamis, make it impossible for Androgeos to have 

30 acted this or a similar part 9. Ph. gives their names as Nausithoos and 
Phaiax, and we had probably best keep to the accepted opinion that the 
obvious invention utilized the Odyssey. We merely must state the facts 
more accurately and thus explain them: Phaiax is simply 'the Phaea- 
cian’ 7), but the more important xarà πρύμναν κυβερνήτης is not just 

35 somebody of the people (if he were Ph. might simply have taken the names 
of IIpuuyeóc and IIpopeóc from Od. 0 112/53), but it is the king who con- 
ducted the people to Scheria and founded the town. His parents, according 
to Od. 7 56 ff., are Poseidon and Periboia, and these two names, relatively 
very old in the Theseus story 5), may have been the starting-point for 
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distributing Ναυσίθοος Φαίαξ between the two anonymous heroes who 
had been brought into the story of Theseus’ expedition to Crete ?). It is 
not expressly said that Ph. also regarded the Lxipou tepdv 1°), near which 
the two ‘heroa’ were situated, as a foundation of Theseus, but it is very 

5 likely that he did. Skiros was mentioned earlier, and the heroa were to 
bear witness that it was he who put the two helmsmen at the disposal 
of Theseus: if he established a cult for them he could not very well omit 
Skiros. The historical situation assumed in this account of the Cretan 
adventure is perfectly clear 14), 

F 111 shares with F 107 the tendency to dispute, or silently eliminate, 
Megarian claims, which is effected in this instance by shifting Skiros to 
Salamis. But there is this typical difference that in F 107 the Athenians 
wishfully claimed Megara (always hostile as it was and, although com- 
pletely overshadowed, never mastered) as a part of ancient Attica, whereas 

15 they unhesitatingly acknowledged the former independence of Salamis 
as an old friend and ally of Athens, thus agreeing with the interpolator 
of the Catalogue 12). But again we state a difference which does honour 
to the historical judgement of Ph.: the interpolator makes Aias unite 
his twelve ships with the fourfold number of the Attic contingent, 

20 Ph. regards Salamis as the earlier naval power: Athens at Theseus’ 
time may have had a few boats for fishing and for coastal navigation; 
she may even have been able to build somewhat larger ships 14); but for 
navigation on the open sea she is obliged to borrow her technical staff 
from Salamis. The importance of the persons invented for this purpose 

25 becomes even more evident by the fact that the helmsman carries a name 
already in earlier poetry, which certainly did not point to Salamis, pos- 

sibly not even to Athens 14). On the other hand Menesthes (who actually 

differs from Menestheus as little as Pherekles does from Phereklos) as a 

hostage certainly is an Athenian, not a ‘youth from Salamis’ 16). If he is 
30 ‘the son of a daughter’ of Skiros, his father (Peteos ?) must have married 

a daughter of Skiros, which in itself might be a challenge to the Megarian 

tradition handed down in Plutarch Thes. 10, 3 according to which Skiros 
was the son-in-law of Kynchreus. The chronological difficulty is un- 
important, if it exists at all, for Skiros may be older than Aigeus; the 

35 factual difficulty seems to be greater: if Menestheus is one of the hostages, 
his family cannot have been expelled from Athens by Aigeus 16). But 
the authority of Plutarch Thes. 32, xı did not draw this consequence either 

when he described the political antagonism between the descendant of 

Erechtheus and the king-to-be Theseus. It is more likely that Ph., when 

I0 
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dealing with the expedition to Crete, did not think of this antagonism 
than that he reported a return of Menestheus, or even distinguished him 
from Menesthes. The expedition to Crete is, in any case, originally a tale 

quite different from the story of the exile of Theseus, which seems to be 
5 considerably later than the former !?). 

(112-113) It is not quite certain that the two fragments belong to- 
gether and are taken from the Aithis because we cannot really form an 
idea of how fully Ph. narrated the war of the Seven against Thebes 
in the confined limits of one book. But he could describe this event only 

1o by subordinating it under one of the exploits of king Theseus, i.e. in the 

form of a digression. F 113 indicates a short narrative restricted to the 
intervention of Athens, if we are right in referring it to the Attic Harma; 
the quotation proper of Ph. in F 112 would agree. Doubts might arise 
not so much because F rii2 contains a eópqgu« and Ph. wrote a book 

15 Περὶ εὑρημάτων, but because of the sentence about the rival claim of 
Herakles which seems to indicate such a book !). But this sentence, in 
ΨΉΙΟΒ ἐν τοῖς Περὶ ‘Heaxdgouc refers to Plutarch's biography of Herakles?), 
decidedly gives the impression of being a marginal note by a reader: 
if it was an afterthought of Plutarch *) we should expect oi òè or (if he 

20 regarded oxovdai and &no8oüvai as different actions, which is not very 
likely, for the killed were yielded up according to a fixed formula, 
ὑπόσπονδοι) τὸ δ᾽ ἀποδοῦναι ... ὡς ἐν τοῖς Π. ‘H. γέγραπται. 5ίτα00’5 
excerpt from Apollodoros’ Catalogue of Ships *), which depends on the 
mention of the Boeotian village Harma (Il. B 499), presents more 

25 serious difficulties: he first brought the Attic Harma into the discussion 
with his formula éxép odea xtA., and after copying a detailed description 
of the observation of lightning by the Pythaistai he returns to the Boeotian 
Harma and gives very succinctly the two aitia of its name, viz. from the 
chariot of Amphiaraos or from that of Adrastos. There follows the 

30 citation of Ph. which in this text refers to the Boeotian village 5. But 
I do not find this reference credible because it would imply a description 
of the Theban War with all the particulars, with variants about the 
fates of the various heroes, and with a discussion of the (numerous) 
local claims of Boeotian places. On the contrary, it seems credible that 

35 Ph., when entering among the historical events of Theseus' time Adrastos' 
appeal for help in Athens, mentioned the stages on his way so far as they 
offered opportunities for recording Attic local legends, thus securing this 
Athenian claim to glory which needed securing because it was not founded 
in epic poetry nor old at all 9). The Attic legend that the curiously formed 



F 112-113 443 

mountain-top in Parnes 7) took its name from the chariot of Adrastos 
serves the same purpose as the tombs at Eleutherai and Eleusis; the 
xapntat are the inhabitants of Phyle in the district of which the peak 
called Harma is situated 5). Whereas according to the accepted version 

5 Adrastos, after having lost his chariot near the Boeotian Harma, contin- 
ued his flight on horseback 5) and was saved by the magic horse Areion, 
according to the Attic legend (officially acknowledged by Argos at some 
time) it is the villagers of the Attic Parnes who help him and who may 
have escorted him into the city to their king Theseus !?). 

If this conjecture is correct it is possible to go a little further in the 
restoration of Ph.s report: it is probable, to say the least, that the detailed 
account of the observation of lightning by the Pythaistai was taken from 
the same passage of the Atthis. It certainly comes from an Attic source, 
its lucidity is not unworthy of Ph., and wherever Attic specialties occur 

15 in Strabo's ninth book one is inclined to think first of Ph !!). We can 
easily imagine that, and how, Ph. brought the custom 12) into a causative 

connection with the story of Adrastos. Further there can be no doubt that 
he mentioned the burial in Attic soil of the heroes killed before Thebes: 
the internal logic of his report requires this, for it is because of this very 

20 burial that the Atthis related the story of Adrastos. Moreover, the existence 
of the tombs is the chief proof for the claims of Athens, which even 
Boeotian authors were obliged to acknowledge later on 29); this certainly 
was not earlier than the fourth century, but the acknowledgement does 

remain surprising and shows the immense influence of Tragedy. Surely 
25 Ph.s narrative also contained the distinction between the xodAot and the 

Hyewsvec, not so much because Plutarch does not give a variant for it 
(he simply follows the general tradition which he had modified in $ 4 by 

the variant from the zAeiccot and the addition of a specialty taken from 

Ph. 14), but because it occurs already in Eurip. Hik. 754 ff.: dv 8’ obvey’ 
30 ἀγὼν ἣν, νέχρους κοµίζετε; --- ὅσοι γε κλεινοῖς ἔπτ᾽ ἐφέστασαν δόµοις. --- πῶς 

φῆις; ὁ δ᾽ ἄλλος ποῦ κεκμηχότων ὄχλος; --- τάφωι δέδονται πρὸς Κιθαιρῶνος 

πτυχαῖς. --- τοὐχεῖθεν ἢ τοὐνθένδε ; τίς δ᾽ ἔθαψε νιν: --- Θησεύς, σκιώδης ἔνθ᾽ 
᾿Ελευθερὶς πέτρα 15). This seems to resemble the manner of Hellanikos, 
who at that time modernized the heroic battles of Troy, but in fact it 

35 is probably different !9): Eleutherai, situated on the road from Eleusis to 

Boeotia, at the top of the pass over Kithairon, formerly had been Boeo- 

tian, and if the town claimed the tombs of the fallen in the Theban War 

she meant those of the heroes which alone were mentioned in epic poetry. 

Such a claim is on a level with that of the Boeotian Harma to Amphiaraos 

IO 
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or Adrastos; here internal Boeotian antagonisms become apparent which 

are certainly earlier than the occupation of the place by Athens"). 
That Eleutherai entered voluntarily into the state of Athens (as Pausan. 
I, 38, 8 declares) may be doubted because of its position in regard to 

5 constitutional law 19); it looks like Athenian invention which also tried 
to justify the acquisition by dating it back to the period of the kings 15). 
This was not done in regard to Plataiai, but there are certain parallels 
in the inventions concerning Salamis. Nothing favours the assumption 
that the capture took place at the same time as the alliance with Plataiai 

10 in 519/8 B.C. ?9); on the contrary, the occupation and fortification of 
Eleutherai was a preliminary condition; before the alliance could be 
effected Eleutherai had to be firmly in the hands of Athens. The time of 
Peisistratos would be the latest possibility, but it is not very credible 
historically ?!); perhaps we must go back to the seventh century. The 

15 fact that the god of Eleutherai was given a precinct on the slope of the 
Akropolis 33) also teils in favour of that time; it was the symbol of his 
belonging to the city: compare the sanctuaries of the Eleusinian Demeter 

and the Brauronian Artemis. It is conceivable, but not very probable, 
that Eleusis claimed the tombs at that time; the Eleusinian claim seems 

20 to be independent from the Kithaironian—a true duplicate. 
In Eleusis were shown on the road from Eleusis to Megara, not far 

from the "Av0toy opéap, the sanctuary of Metaneira and the «&got τῶν ἐπὶ 
O182c73). We cannot tell a riori when any old tombs, which existed in 

abundance everywhere, were said to be these zágo, and those who 
25 find here the memory of a time when Eleusis belonged to Megara and 

Megara to Boeotia cannot perhaps be strictly refuted. We have to admit 
that we do not know the Aéyog which the Eleusinians attached to this 
legend, how they explained that the Seven were buried in their district 

and that their bodies were not left on the battlefield to dogs and birds 
30 of prey (as in the epos 4)), or (as others affirmed) their ashes brought 

back to their native country. To speculate would be to no purpose ?5). 
That the place of burial was on the route, or a possible route, of the army 
is not an explanation, at least not a factually Satisfactory one, even 
though the Eleusinian Adytot &vàpez may have found it sufficient. But it 

35 can be stated with certainty that it was not Aischylos who introduced 
the attribution of the tombs; this and the explanation had come down 
both to him and to the author of the Theseis, provided that poem already 
recorded the action of Theseus. For this epos concentrated on the city 
of Athens, and we should expect it to have assigned the tombs as well as 
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the heroon of Adrastos 26) to Athens, unless the Eleusinian claim had 
to be taken into account. We do not know with certainty the date 
either of the Eleusinioi 2”) or of the Theseis; but concerning the latter 
Probability points to the last decade of the sixth century, and at that 

5 time the Eleusinian tombs may have had their name for a long time. 
In any case, a uniform Attic tradition, which could easily admit the 
claims of Eleutherai and Eleusis 28), was opposed by Pindaros who in 
468 B.C. said emphatically: ént δ᾽ ἔπειτα πυρᾶν νεκρῶν τελεσθέντων 
Ταλαιονίδας | εἶπεν ἐν Θ ἡ β αι σι τοιοῦτόν τι ἔπος 'ποθέω στατιᾶς ὀφθαλμὸν 

19 ἐμᾶς | ἀμφότερον μάντιν τ᾽ ἀγαθὸν καὶ δουρὶ µάρνασθαι 33). It seems to 
me to be obvious that these lines were meant to contradict at once a 
claim of Athens, which was not supported by any authority, epic or 

other, and made by Aischylos before an almost Panhellenic audience and 
in a form which actually put Thebes in a bad light 39). The objection of 

15 Pindar remained without effect, the Athenian representation of the 
events, even in the more accentuated form of Euripides’ Hiketides, 
carried the day ?!). It is very typical that about a century later even 

Theban local authors do not share Pindar's standpoint (which actually 
was untenable in view of the epos), they were obliged to acknowledge 

?o the Attic claim, merely venturing to defend the version of Aischylos, 
which was more favourable for Thebes: Ko£ov γὰρ... οὐ παρῆκε τοῖς 

προσήχουσιν ἀνελομένοις θάψαι - ἱκετεύσαντος δὲ ᾿Αδράστου Θησέα καὶ μάχης 

᾿Αθηναίων γενομένης πρὸς Βοιωτούς, Θησεὺς ὡς ἐκράτησε τῆι μάχηι κομίσας 

ἐς τὴν ᾿Ελευσινίαν τοὺς νεκροὺς ἐνταῦθα ἔθαψε“ Θηβαῖοι δὲ τὴν ἀναίρεσιν 

25 τῶν νεκρῶν λέγουσιν ἐθελονταὶ δοῦναι χαὶ συνάψαι μάχην οὔ φασι 33), 
The representation of the Attic story also deserves a short notice because 

it is instructive in several ways as a point of method. Plutarch labels 
the two versions with the names of Aischylos and Euripides. That the 

latter in his Hiketides, performed in 421 or 420 B.C., drew upon the 

3o Eleusinioi of Aischylos is as evident as the fact that his representation 
meant an immensely increased severity in the verdict on the Theban 
attitude. The whole tragedy is one accusation against that hostile town: 
Thebes had unleashed war in spring of 431 B.C., and Thebes was regarded 
responsible for the merciless (though perhaps not wholly unmerited) 

35 treatment of Plataiai in summer of 427 B.C. After the battle of Delion 

in Oct. 424 B.C., the Boeotians had refused to deliver up the bodies of the 

fallen Athenians, and this offence against the acknowledged usage of war, 
captiously motivated as it was, seemed to Thukydides (4, 97/9) to deserve 

a detailed report. What would be more natural than the assumption that 
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Euripides altered the version of Aischylos under the immediate impres- 

sion of the events of 424 B.C.? We regularly draw inferences like that 

about innovations in mythos made by the tragic poets, and it is necessary 

that we do. But we receive a hard shock as to the soundness of our method, 

5 and are deeply disquieted, when in this case we perceive the assump- 

tion to be demonstrably wrong, and when we learn that Euripides did 

not innovate but that he only selected one of two possible versions, the 

selection being naturally determined by the scandal of the battle of 

Delion ἰοο 3), Τη {Π6 λόγων ὠθισμὸς Τεγεητέων τε καὶ ᾿Αθηναίων, which 

το Herodotos *4) records as preceding the battle of Plataiai and in which 

he makes both parties Ὀτίπς [οτνατά καινὰ καὶ παλαιὰ ἔργα, ἴπε Athenians 

prove their better right to the place of honour in the line of battle among 

other arguments by the story of the Hiketides: todvo òè ᾿Αργείους τοὺς 

μετὰ Πολυνείχεος ἐπὶ Θήβας ἐλάσαντας, τελευτήσαντας τὸν αἰῶνα καὶ ἀτά- 

16 φοὺς χειμένους, στρατευσάμενοι ἐπὶ τοὺς Καδμείους ἀνελέσθαι τε τοὺς νεκρούς 

Φαμεν καὶ θάψαι τῆς ἡμετέρης ἐν ᾿Ελευσῖνι. Μ/ε ἀο ποῖ ΚΠΟΝΝ whether the 

alteration, which is thus proved to be pre-Euripidean, had been made 

in a tragedy or in a funeral speech *5), but the mere fact is sufficient for 

forbidding the simple inference which concerns Euripides only. Instead 

20 we are presented with a number of difficult questions extending far 

beyond the limits of this commentary. Still we shall have to touch upon 

them, because once again an apparently easy and typical invention opens 

unthought-of perspectives or (as one says to-day) becomes important 

in regard to the ‘history of mind’. The notice about the mp@tae σπονδαὶ 

25 nept dvatpécews vexpav assigned by Plutarch to Ph. can no longer be 

treated by rule of thumb as the patriotic invention of the latter who before 

his Atthis had written a book Ilepi eSpyudtav. The εὕρημα πιαγ well have 

occurred in a sophistic paper or in any other fifth century book dealing 

with cultural development and Greek véyzor. About the Hellenic usage 

30 of war 99) we find another illuminating passage in a speech which Herodo- 
tos put in the mouth of Mardonios 37). When and where was a sort of 

code developed? Who (that is quite another question) carried back its 

various ordinances {ο εὑρεταί οἵ the heroic period, or illustrated them by 

examples from that time ?8). Were those ordinances universally ack- 

35 knowledged at least by the ‘civilized’ Greek states ? What differences as 
to time and as to place can be perceived? Where and when in particular 

did the idea have its origin which guaranteed the respect for the dead 

body even of an enemy? 39) Wilamowitz contends that ‘the Boeotians 

never accommodated themselves unreservedly to the general Hellenic 
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usage of war; even after the battle of Leuktra they delivered up the killed 
under particular conditions only’ 4°), I am not sure that the only certain 
case, that of the year 424 B.C. 41), allows of such a sweeping statement: 
the very detailedness of the narrative in Thukydides seems to show that 

5 this was not a usual Boeotian attitude, but that the case was felt to be 
quite singular. It may be explained (if not by the particular conditions 
of this campaign) by the atmosphere of hatred which certainly was not 
less intense in Thebes than it was in Athens. Are we, in these circumstances, 
to invent earlier cases, which furnished a funeral orator with a reason 

10 for giving an edge to the Aeschylean story? Our tradition is far from 
complete and rarely goes into details, but as to the time (and perhaps as 
to the matter as well) Tanagra in 457 B.C. and Koroneia in 446 B.C. offer 
themselves. But neither can be considered for Aischylos; and the war of 
506 B.C. with the splendid Athenian victory on the Euripos has no room 

15 (at least not as far as we know) for a situation in which Thebes could have 
refused to hand over the bodies of the fallen *?). Did Aischylos after all 
merely intend to illustrate a custom generally acknowledged in Greek 
warfare (to put it quite roughly) ? If a special cause for putting a slur on 
Thebes was lacking, was his invention merely an expression of the indig- 

20 nation against the wicked neighbour, the ‘Boeotian pigs’ *%), kindled by 

the assault of 506 B.C., when at a critical moment they had tried to stab 
the young democracy in the back? Or was the poet influenced by the 

recent behaviour of Thebes in the Xerxes War? We cannot answer these 
questions because we know almost nothing about the Eleusinioi save the 

25 plot. But not one of the suggestions, which are conceivable theoretically, 
Seems to accord with what we know of Aischylos. Even if we attribute 
to him as possible, and (after 480 B.C.) probable, a dislike of Thebes, the 

true explanation is perhaps more simple. The problem is the invention 
of the plot for which a topical motive cannot be found. If Tragedy is to 

30 be defined generally as ‘a piece of dramatized heroic myth’ “), we ob- 

viously have in the Eleusiniot a specimen of creation of an Athenian myth. 
This would not be a unique case: the Attic tragic poets generally were 
certainly actuated by the conscious desire to acquire for their town a share 
in the Panhellenic mythos and its first great wars of coalition because 

35 their city had come off badly in epic poetry. I think that we are even able 

to show with some amount of certainty the elements of Aischylos’ 

creation. The Eleusinian poet had given to him as his point of departure 
the tombs in Eleusis and their explanation (those of Eleutherai he did not 
know or he passed them over, and in his play there hardly was room for 
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the tradition of Harma, if the play belongs to his earlier period). Thence 

everything develops quite naturally out of the question: who buried in 

Eleusis those who had fallen before Thebes? The persons of two actors 

were thus provided, real persons, figures of the mythos, not Athens and 
5 Thebes, but Theseus and Adrastos, who in the Thebais was the only 

survivor, and whose role may be compared with that of Danaos in the 

Hiketides. It is uncertain (but unlikely) whether a representative of 

Thebes was introduced besides them; the design may even have been 

more simple than that of the Hiketides, which was the tirst play of a 

1o trilogy. The request of Adrastos with a long speech about the fate of 
the fallen, a messenger’s report about the obtaining of the bodies, the 

funeral procession (one thinks of the Persians in both ‘acts’ 4), as the 
conclusion of the Hepta is problematic) seems all that was needed **). 
All the more light is thus focussed on Theseus, who just before had at- 

15 tracted the attention of Hellas by his victorious defence against the 

Amazons *?). Now for the first time foreigners apply to him for assistance, 
as in other contexts they had applied to Herakles, and (unsafe though the 

foundation may be) one might regard the notice {λαέ 'Ηρακλῆς πρῶτος 
ἔδωκε νεκροὺς τοῖς πολεμίοις as the second motif for the invention. We do 

20 not know its origin, nor can we find a place for it in the history of Hera- 

kles, but in our tradition the claim competes with that of Theseus. That 
may imply that in this case, too, a transfer of a motif from the Herakleis 

to the Theseis has taken place. The onovdai mepi vexpdv &vatp£oeoc would 

be on a level with the tale of the Marathonian bull (on F 109), attaching 

25 a local tradition of uncertain but not very high antiquity to the person 
of Theseus who (almost more for the sake of Athens than for his own) 
increasingly becomes &Aog ‘Hpaxdjyjc 4%). In this story nothing whatever 
points to the time of Peisistratos. At the utmost the question might be 
raised whether Aischylos created a Theseus who gave help beyond the 

30 frontiers of Athens, or whether the Theseis from the late sixth century 

B.C. already related the supplication of Adrastos, i.e. whether (again to 
put it roughly) the epic poet introduced Theseus and Aischylos Eleusis. 

(114) Hesych. s.v. σεισάχθεια: Σόλων χρεῶν ἀποκοπὴν δημοσίων 

καὶ ἰδιωτυκῶν ἐνομοθέτησεν, ἥνπερ σεισάχθειαν ἐκάλεσε, παρὰ τὸ ἀποσεί- 
35 σασθαι τὰ βάρη τῶν δανείων. Αροοίο]. Ρ/ου. τ5, 30 σεισάχθειά σοι μηδέποτε 

γένοιτο - τοῦτ᾽ ἔλεγον οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι πρὸς τοὺς ὀφείλοντας καὶ οὕπω τὸ δάνειον 

ἀποδόντας: λέγεται δὲ σεισάχθεια χρεωκοπία xtA. (= Phot. Sud.) 1).-- 
Aristot. ᾿Αθπ. 6, Ι χύριος δὲ γενόμενος τῶν πραγμάτων Σόλων τόν τε δῆμον 
ἠλευθέρωσε καὶ ἐν τῶι παρόντι καὶ εἰς τὸ μέλλον κωλύσας δανείζειν ἐπὶ τοῖς 
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σώμασιν, [καὶ νόμους ἔθηκε] 3) καὶ χρεῶν ἀποκοπὰς ἐποίησε καὶ τῶν ἰδίων χαὶ 

τῶν δημοσίων, ἃς σεισάχθεε»ιαεν» καλοῦσινϑ) ὡς ἀποσεισάμενοι τὸ βάρος”). 
Plutarch Solon 15, 2 & & obv οἱ νεώτεροι τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους λέγουσι τὰς τῶν 

πραγμάτων δυσχερείας ὀνόμασι χρηστοῖς καὶ φιλανθρώποις ἐπικαλύπτοντας 

5 ἀστείως ὑποκορίζεσθαι, τὰς μὲν πόρνας ἑταίρας ..... καλοῦντας, πρώτου Σόλω- 

νος ἦν ὡς ἔοικε σόφισμα τὴν τῶν χρεῶν ἀποκοπὴν σεισάχθειαν ὀνομάσαντος. 
πεῖνα γὰρ ἐποιήσατο πρῶντον πολίτευμα γραψας τὰ μὲν ὑπάρχοντα τῶν χρεῶν 
ἀνεῖσθαι, πρὸς δὲ τὸ λοιπὸν ἐπὶ τοῖς σώμασι μηδένα δανείζειν.. Diog Laert. 1, 

45 (Anon. De incred. 23) Lédkwv ᾿Εξηχεστίδου Σαλαμίνιος πρῶτον μὲν τὴν 

1ο σεισάχθειαν εἰσηγήσατο᾽ Αθηναίοις ' τὸ δὲ ἦν λύτρωσις σωμάτωντε καὶ κτημάτων. 
Diodor. τ, 79, 4 (= Hekatajos of Abdera 264 Ε 25) δοχεῖ δὲ καὶ τοῦτον τὸν 

νόμον ὁ Σόλων εἰς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας μετενεγκεῖν (5ε.ἐξ Αἰγύπτου), ὃν ὠνόμασε 

σεισάχθειαν, ἀπολύσας τοὺς πολίτας ἅπαντας τῶν ἐπὶ τοῖς σώμασι πεπιστευµέ- 

voy Savelov. Dionys. Hal. A. R. 5, 65, 1 ἄφεσιν χρεῶν ψηφισαμένην (scil. 

15 τὴν ᾿Αθηναίων πόλιν) τοῖς ἀπόροις, Σόλωνος καθηγησαμένου. 
The Synagoge (transcribed by Photios and the Suda) followed a lexi- 

cographic source which, in the customary manner of these lexica *), 

quoted a systematic and a historical work, viz. Aristotle's 'A0m. (always 

first consulted for matters concerning Athenian constitutional develop- 

20 ment) and Ph. The latter was selected from among the Atthidographers 

in this case because he stated something about the form of Solon's much 

contested action, which according to tradition was not part of the legis- 

lation proper but preceded it 5). If Ph. used the term dmodpitew (and in 

view of Dionysios’ ψηφίζεσθαι and Plutarch's yo&gew it seems certain 

25 that he did) his purpose is clear: though, like Aristotle, he rejected the 

tendencious explanation of Androtion (324 F 34) and took σεισάχθεια in 

its literal sense, nevertheless he agreed with him so far as he also wished 

to exculpate Solon from the charge of having taken a revolutionary 

measure ’). 

30 Between the two authors quoted the source of the Synagoge (still 

following Aristotle, but deliberately substituting &y0oc for poc) in- 

serted the explanation of the term σεισάχθεια (εἴρηται --- ἀποσείσασθαι). 

It contains the erroneous statement (for which the use of the present 

tense xaAoüctw by Aristotle may be partly to blame) ἰμαί {16 σεισάχθεια 

35 was a permanent institution (ἔθος ἣν ᾿Αθήνησι). Α5 a matter of fact, 

Solon's measure is the only known case in Athenian history of a complete 

cancelling of debts, often though here as elsewhere the demand was 

raised in later times for ypewxoria and yij¢ ἀναδασμός. 

(115) Herodt. 5, 62, 2 ‘Inntew τυραννεύοντος καὶ ἐμπικραινομένου 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 29 
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᾿;Αθηναίοισι διὰ τὸν Ἱππάρχου θάνατον ᾿Αλκμεωνίδαι, γένος ἐόντες ᾿Αθηναῖοι 
καὶ φεύγοντες Πεισιστρατίδας, ἐπείτε σφι ἅμα τοῖσι ἄλλοισι ᾿Αθηναίων 

φυγάσι πειρωμένοισι κατὰ τὸ ἰσχυρὸν οὐ προεχώρεε [κάτοδος (46εἰ Ι{τυερετ)], 
ἀλλὰ προσέπταιον μεγάλως πειρώμενοι κατιέναι τε καὶ ἐλευθεροῦν τὰς ᾿Αθήνας 
Λειψύδριον τὸ ὑπὲρ Παιονίης 1) τειχίσαντες, ἐνταῦθα οἱ ᾿Αλχμεωνίδαι πᾶν 
ἐπὶ τοῖσι Πεισιστρατίδηισι μηχανώμενοι παρ᾽ ᾿Αμϕικτυόνων τὸν νηὸν μισθοῦνται 

τὸν ἐν Δελφοῖσι τὸν νῦν ἐόντα, τότε δὲ οὔκω, τοῦτον ἐξοικοδομῆσαι. (3) 

οἷα δὲ χρημάτων εὖ ἥκοντες καὶ ἐόντες ἄνδρες δόκιμοι ἀνέκαθεν ἔτι, τόν 

τε νηὸν ἐξεργάσαντο τοῦ παραδείγματος κάλλιον, τά τε ἄλλα καὶ συγχειμένου 

1ο σφι πωρίνου λίθου ποιέειν τὸν νηόν, Παρίου τὰ ἔμπροσθε αὐτοῦ ἐξεποίησαν. 
Αποίοί. ᾿Αθπ. το, 3 οἱ φυγάδες ὧν οἱ ᾿Αλκμεωνίδαι προειστήκεσαν αὐτοὶ μὲν 
δι᾽ αὑτῶν οὐκ ἐδύναντο ποιήσασθαι τὴν κάθοδον, ἀλλ᾽ αἰεὶ προσέπταιον ... . 
(4) ἀποτυγχάνοντες οὖν ἐν ἅπασι τοῖς ἄλλοις ἐμισθώσαντο τὸν ἐν Δελφοῖς 

νεὼν οἰκοδομεῖν 5), ὅθεν εὐπόρησαν χρημάτων πρὸς τὴν τῶν Λαχώνων βοήθει- 
15 av 3). Schol. Demosth. 21, 144 (IX 623 Ddf) 9) .. . 6 Μεγακλῆς συνῆψε τὴν 

θυγατέρα τῶι Πεισιστράτωι. χρωμένου δ᾽ αὐτῆι παρὰ φύσιν ἐχείνου, προέµε- 

νος ὁ Μεγακλῆς τὴν θυγατέρα ἀφείλχυσε καὶ ὤιχετο αὐτὸς εἰς Δελφούς. 
τότε δὲ ἐμπρησθέντος τοῦ νεὼ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος ἐκήρυξαν οἱ Δελφοὶ τὸν 

βουλόμενον μισθώσασθαι πρὸς κατασκευὴν τοῦ νεώ. ὁ Μεγακλῆς οὖν ἐδέξατο, 

καὶ λαβὼν δέκα τάλαντα τρία μὲν ἀνήλωσεν εἰς τὴν κατασκευήν, ἐκ δὲ τῶν 
ἑπτὰ δύναμίν τινα συνήθροισε, καὶ πείσας Λακεδαιμονίους βοηθεῖν ἐπὶ τὰς 

᾿Αθήνας Πεισίστρατον μὲν οὐκέτι ζῶντα κατέλαβεν, “Ἱππίαν δὲ τὸν ἐκεί- 

νου παῖδα τυραννοῦντα ἐξέβαλεν. Pindar Pyth. 7, r ff. (486 B.C.) 

Κάλλιστον αἱ μεγαπόλιες ᾿Αθᾶναι προοίμιον ᾿Αλκμανιδᾶν εὐρυσθενεῖ γενεᾶι 
25 χρηπῖδ᾽ ἀοιδᾶν ἵπποισι βαλέσθαι... / πάσαισι γὰρ πολίεσι λόγος ὁμιλεῖ 

᾿Ἐρεχθέος ἀστῶν, "Απολλον, οἳ ᾖτεόν τε δόμον «) Πυθῶνι δίαι θαητὸν ἔτευ- 
kav. Isokrat. Antidos. 232 (following him Demosth. 21, 144) Kaeobévag 
ἐκπεσὼν ἐκ τῆς πόλεως ὑπὸ τῶν τυράννων λόγωι πείσας τοὺς ᾽Αμϕικτύονας 
δανεῖσαι τῶν τοῦ θεοῦ χρημάτων αὑτῶι, τόν τε δῆμον κατήγαγε καὶ τοὺς 

30 τυράννους (τοὺς Πεισιστράτου παῖδας Ῥεπιοβίῃ.) ἐξέβαλε. --- Ῥαπ68π. IO, 

5, 13 τέταρτος (5οΐ). ναός) δὲ ὑπὸ Τροφωνίου μὲν εἰργάσθη καὶ ᾿Αγαμήδους 
-- κατεκαύθη δὲ ᾿Ερξικλείδου μὲν ᾿Αθήνησιν ἄρχοντος, πρώτωι δὲ τῆς 

ὀγδόης ὀλυμπιάδος ἔτει καὶ πεντηκοστῆς, ἣν Κροτωνιάτης ἐνίκα Διόγνητος 
(548/7). τὸν δ᾽ ἐφ᾽ ἡμῶν τῶι θεῶι ναὸν ὠικοδόμησαν μὲν ἀπὸ τῶν ἱερῶν οἱ 

35 ᾿Αμϕικτύονες χρημάτων, ἀρχιτέκτων δέ τις Σπίνθαρος ἐγένετο αὐτοῦ Κορίν- 
Grog *). Euseb. Hier. Kan. ol. 57, 4 = 549/8 B.C. (58, 2 Arm.) templum 
Afollinis Delphici secunda vice incensum $). 

The tradition about the share of the Alcmeonids in the building of the 
Delphic temple uniformly agrees in the statement that they took the 

- 
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contract during the last years before the expulsion of Hippias in 51r/o 
B.C., after the murder of Hipparchos at the Panathenaia of 514 B.C. 
and the failure of the attempt at overthrowing the tyrannis by force of 
arms from Leipsydrion ?). The most definite statement is that of the ex- 
cerpt from Ph. 5) who distinguishes the promise and vow (of the year 
513 B.C.) from its fulfilment 'after the victory'. This is in full accordance 
with the account of Aristotle, which becomes itself intelligible from this 
starting-point ?), but (while it fixes the terminus post) it leaves a wide 
range of possible dates for the completion of the building. For though 
regrettably the excerptor omitted the archon in whose year Ph. placed 
it, the latter (like all other authors from Herodotos onwards) quite cor- 
rectly always talks of ‘the Peisistratids’, 7.e. the sons of Peisistratos 19); 

and since the fragment with the list of archons Agora I 4120 has yielded 

Kleisthenes as the archon of the year 525/4 B.C. (between Hippias and 

15 Miltiades), we know that we are dealing with the second exile of the 

Alcmeonids which Meritt has assumed with the greatest probability 11) 

to be one of the consequences of the murder of Hipparchos. There does 

not seem to be any doubt that this tradition made the Alcmeonids enter 

into the contract only after 514/3 B.C., or (to express it more cautiously) 

20 did not know anything about an earlier building activity in Delphi 12. 

If the entire literary tradition about this point really derives from one 

source ultimately, as is almost generally agreed, this source actually was 

not Herodotos (who did not even understand the purpose of the Alcmeonids 

in taking over the contract), it was the tradition about the history of the 

25 building of the temple which he received at Delphi and combined with 

the history of the clan as he had heard it from their relatives in Athens ??). 

That the tradition Herodotos gave was Delphic is shown by his statements 

about the contributions to the temple-building (2, 180), and we cannot very 

well doubt that the documentary tradition published by Aristotle and Men- 

3o aichmos 14), which yielded a Delphic date for so early an event as the Holy 

War, dated both the burning down ofthe templeand the more or less im- 

portant events connected with it. The same tradition about the Holy War 

shows that one was able to correlate the Delphic eponyms with the Attic; 

with what degree of correctness we do not know, but there is no reason 

35 for doubting the completeness and the authenticity of the Delphic list 

from about 590 B.C., for from the fact that we have no Delphic dates of 

the years 513/2 B.C. ff. we must not infer that there were none. 

The case for the defence is fairly strong, and numismatic evidence makes 

it even stronger !5). That we call it a case for the defence is entirely due to 

- 
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the doubts raised by Humfry Payne 18), who assigned the so-called 
Antenor Kore from the Akropolis to the very beginning of his Ripe 
Archaic Period 'about 530 B.C.'!*) and who, on the strength of an 

*obvious likeness' between her and the female attendants, the Korai of 
5 the Delphic pediments 18), questioned the correctness of Herodotos’ 

statement. He is inclined to return to the theory of Pomtow !9) ‘that 
the Alcmeonid connexion with the temple may reach back much farther 
than the date given in Hdt. 5, 62'. Now, I will not dispute here Payne's 

general principle (fraught with dangers though it is) that 'the literary 
ro evidence must surely be considered in the light of the general testimony 

of the monuments’, and I readily grant his contention ‘that the matter 
is still one for discussion’, but I am somewhat doubtful about the con- 
clusion he draws as to the literary tradition, and inclined to contest the 

statement with which he follows up the general principle that ‘it is fairly 
15 plain that this does not support Herodotos’ version of the events’. 

The question is about two points: the style of the Korai and the archi- 
tecture of the temple of the Alcmeonids. In regard to the former Payne 

himself expresses his opinion so cautiously that his result is certainly 
not sufficient for refuting Herodotos’ date of the marble façade; for 

20 even though he does not absolutely exclude the possibility that the Athe- 
nian and the Delphic Korai were done by the same artist he does state 
‘considerable differences’ and concludes with the following words: ‘it will 
be safer, therefore, to say no more than that the sculptor of the pediments 

had seen and studied Antenor’s Kore..... it is certainly earlier than 
25 the pediments; how much earlier, since we do not yet know the exact 

date of the pediments, it is impossible to say' ?9). Just the reverse, but 
equally clear, is the chronological relation in regard to architecture be- 
tween the Hekatompedon on the Akropolis, built during the years 
520-510 B.C., and the temple of the Alcmeonids. Weickert #4), whom 

30 Payne follows here, stated that the ‘Peisistratid temple of Athena on the 
Akropolis is later than the architecture of the Alcmeonid temple’, but he 
did not feel this to be a reason for disputing the dating of the share of 
the Alcmeonids in 513-505 B.C.: ‘evidently the eastern pediment and the 
opulent decoration of the pronaos is due to them; the ornament of the 

35 door clearly points to a later time than the beginning of the building’. 
Everything considered, the situation appears to me less simple than it 
did to Payne, who assumed that we only had to state a 'slip of Herodotos', 
easily to be corrected by 'the general testimony of the monuments'. 
The actual difficulty (and because of it I agree with Payne that ‘the matter 
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is still one for discussion") is the incompleteness of our literary tradition, 
which refers only to one stage of the history of the building, and that 

the last ??). For this stage it is most desirably confirmed by numismatic 
evidence, and though this evidence does not yield a fixed date it excludes 

5 absolutely the time of Peisistratos and, presumably, the decade 530/20 
as well. But at what time the building was begun; whether it was carried 
out without cessation; whether the Amphiktyones, after having first 
fixed a sum for the building ?3), gave the contract at once or in sections 

for the whole sacred precinct or for parts of it 4); whether the Alc- 

10 meonids had something to do with it from the start, or at least at some 

early time; whether they were the first contractors, or entered into an 

original contract, or merely took over one (the last) part of a section; 
when they actually carried out this part; what artists they called in; 
and how long it took until the temple was actually finished ?5)—all 

15 these are questions we can raise but not answer. We are not in possession 

of Delphic documents, and the Athenian tradition, being the only one 

at our disposal, quite naturally but onesidedly concerns itself exclusively 
with the Alcmeonids and the attempts at enforcing the return of the exiled 
clans from their second exile: Leipsydrion, the building of the temple, 

20 the corruption of the Pythia, the help of Sparta—facts and fables, 
rumours and slander, everything refers to that time. 

As to the only discrepancy in our literary tradition, viz. the disagreement 
between Herodotos on the one hand and the orators and Atthidographers 

on the other ?9) in regard to the raising of the money for the building 

25 by the Alcmeonids (and incidentally for the preparation of the attack 

on Athens), it is, of course, possible to argue the thesis that the Atthi- 

dographic tradition merely is a ‘rationalistic’ correction of Herodotos’ 

report 2”). But the difficulties of this thesis become insurmountable when 

we credit the nucleus of the report which consists in the dealings the 

30 Alcmeonids had with Delphi and their share in the building of the temple 

after Leipsydrion. And this we must credit because of Pindar and the 

coins, not to mention general considerations (the transition to marble, 

as in the Hekatompedon; the Attic character of the style in the pediments ; 

the continued close relations of Kleisthenes to Delphi after the overthrow 

35 of the tyrants ?9)). In fact, the thesis seems to me to be founded on a 

wrong judgement of the literary tradition, on the naive overestimate of 

what it yields, and on an even more fatal underestimate of what is lost 

to us with the fourth century books about Delphi and with the Aithides. 

It would then be better honestly to confess that we know nothing at all 
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of the history of the building of the temple. The course of events, as it 
has come down to us uniformly through Herodotos and the Atthido- 
graphers, is credible from the historical point of view: the support of 
the exiled Athenian aristocrats brought about by a clan which for a 

5 century had maintained close relations with Delphi, is well in accord with 
what we know about Delphi’s attitude towards the tyrants; this during 
the second half of the sixth century is uniform and undoubted. Nor 

is there any reason to doubt that Sparta, as Herodotos main- 
tains, was determined by the Delphic oracle to intervene ?9), thus acting. 

1o against one of her chief principles of policy (just before, in 519/8 B.C., 
she had refused to take an interest in Middle Greece), an action she had 

to repent of not much later. All this could have been perceived long ago, 
and recently the almost documentary confirmation of a second exile 
of the Alcmeonids, not by Peisistratos but by 'the Peisistratids', has 

15 finally shaken the foundations of Pomtow's theory. As a matter of fact, 

modern historians might have inferred this from the uniform tradition 

instead of bringing Peisistratos into the account of the fire and the 
rebuilding of the temple 39). Also the fact that the Alcmeonidai (and the 
Eteobutadai) coined electron and put the ^ of Delphi on the coins has 

20 furnished a further reason for accepting the Atthidographic tradition 
as being correct?!): the exiles really returned with Delphic money ??); 
Delphi engaged with them in a speculation (one may call it that) promising 
advantages to both partners, for the success of which, however, the inter- 

vention of Sparta was vital. In order to bring her in no corruption of the 

25 Pythia was needed, and Herodotos reports the obvious slander as a 
Aeyóuevov. In these circumstances we had better admit the actual mistake 

of Herodotos (easily explained as it is) who apparently makes the 
Alcmeonids build the whole temple out of their own money, incidentally 
shifting the date of the work done by them at Delphi before their return 

30 to Athens; for the rest, however, we had better keep to his facts and to 
his chronology, until decisive evidence is brought forward either that the 
Alcmeonids built the whole temple, or that the contract given by Delphi 
to Kleisthenes (and incidentally his second exile) falls before the murder 
of Hipparchos in 514 B.C. 39). 

35 (116) Plutarch. Them. το, το ἐν οἷς ἱστορεῖται χύων Ξανθίππου τοῦ Περι- 
κλέους πατρὸς οὐκ ἀνασχόμενος τὴν ἀπ᾽ αὐτοῦ μόνωσιν ἐναλέσθαι τῆι θα- 
λάττηι, καὶ τῆι τριήρει παρανηχόμενος ἐκπεσεῖν εἰς τὴν Σαλαμῖνα, καὶ λιπο- 
θυμήσας ἀποθανεῖν εὐθύς: οὗ καὶ τὸ δειχνύμενον ἄχρι νῦν καὶ καλούμενον 
Κυνὸς σῆμα τάφον εἶναι λέγουσιν. Id. Cato mai. 5, 4. Aelians’ mention- 
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ing a plural number of dogs may be negligence, but it is not at all self- 
evident that it is from Ph. that Plutarch draws 1). The citation is anony- 
mous and there is nothing in the anecdote characteristic of his manner; 
the impressive description of the embarcation 2) may as well come from 

5 Kleidemos (323 F 21) cited just before; in Plutarch’s Cato examples 
of the tuepstys of the Athenians towards animals) are enumerated 
which may have occurred anywhere. But it is self-evident that Ph. did 
not cite Aristotle on behalf of the story about the dog; moreover, we 
know now that it did not occur in the ’AOz., which only gives the political- 

10 ly biassed answer to the question how the costs of maintenance for the 
men of the fleet were provided, and Aristotle does not even deal with 
this point in the narrative, but mentions it as the foundation of the leading 

Political position of the Areopagos in the next two decades *). We cannot 
decide, nor it is of real importance for us, whether Aristotle told the anec- 

I5 dotc about the dog in any other of his books, as in H. A. 6, 24 he men- 

tioned the mule pensioned off in order to prove the advanced age at- 
tained by these animals; whether Ps. Aristotle is meant, or whether the 
quotation of Aelianus is wrong. But one must not alter Aelian’s ’Aptoto- 

τέλης {ο ᾿Ανδροτίων. 
20 (117) We may infer from the mode of citing that there were no es- 

sential discrepancies between the various Atthidographers as to the 
historical facts. Some of the particulars to which Aristophanes alludes 

are given in Schol. 11441): Kiyav’ peta thy ἐν Πλαταιαῖς μάχην (479/8) 
Γιβ ἔτει ὕστερον [[ταῦτα ἦν ἐπὶ Θεαγενίδου (468/7) Ἰ]. καὶ γὰρ τοῦ Tav- 

35 γέτου τι παρερράγη, καὶ τὸ ὠιδεῖον χαὶ ἕτερα καὶ οἰκίαι πλεῖσται, καὶ Μεσσήνιοι 
ἀποστάντες ἐπολέμουν, καὶ οἱ εἵλωτες ἐπέστησαν, ἕως Κίμων ἐλθὼν διὰ τὴν 

ixetyplav Eswoev abtovs. The statement of the interval ?) in itself shows that 

this report belongs together with Schol. 1138, 4.e. it ultimately also derives 
from Ph.s A/this, which is the main Atthidographic source of the Scholia. 

3o But it has passed through several hands and has been abbreviated and 
trivialized ?). Moreover, it is not quite clear whether the earthquake or 

(which is more probable not only because of the wording *)) the expedition 
of Kimon to Ithome is the event to be dated, and (most important 

of all) the number (β is corrupt 5). 
35 Since the dating of the earthquake by Diodoros at 469/8 B.C. finds 

followers again and again 5) the evidence must be presented and briefly 
discussed. It is seemingly abundant, as we have four witnesses. I begin 

deliberately with the three later ones who simply date the earthquake 

or the revolt of the Messenians by a fixed year: (1) Plutarch K?mon 16, 4 
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᾿Αρχιδάμου τοῦ Ζευξιδάµου τέταρτον ἔτος ἐν Σπάρτηι Bactdevovtoc. Even 
if, or rather particularly if, the date derives from local tradition (which 
is possible but not at all certain) it is difficult to use, for we do not know 
either the local Spartan kings’ list or the local Spartan mode of calculating. 

5 If it derives from a synchronistic chronicle, and if Archidamos (as is 
generally assumed) became king in 469/8 B.C. we have the choice between 

466/5 and 465/4 B.C. ?). (2) Diodoros rr, 63/4 narrates the earth- 

quake and the revolt of the Messenians, which was caused by it, under 
the year 469/8 B.C. 8). This, according to the usual reckoning, is the 

xo first year of Archidamos; according to Diodoros’ own chronology (which, 
as everybody knows, is hopelessly muddled for the reigns of the Spartan 
kings of the fifth century) it is his eighth. I have not much doubt that his 
source (Ephoros) did not give the year, but simply began the story of 
Archidamos’ reign with the great earthquake. In any case and apart 

15 from this confusion, Diodoros discredits his own date by giving the 
duration of the revolt as ten years and at the same time assigning its end 
to 456/5 B.C. 9). A war of ten years ending in 456/5 B.C. obviously did not 
begin in 469/8, but in 465/4. As Diodoros took the year of the termination 
of the war from his chronological handbook this source made the so-called 

20 Third Messenian War last from 465/4 to 456/5, and consequently dated 
the earthquake (which is the ἀρχή, ποί {λε αἰτία οἳ the war) in 465/4, 
which may or may not be the year implied also by Plutarch. (3) 
Pausanias 4, 24, 5 dates the revolt (not the earthquake) in 464/3: Mecon- 
νίων δὲ τοὺς ἐγκαταλειφθέντας ἐν τῆι γῆι, συντελοῦντας κατὰ ἀνάγκην ἐς τοὺς 

25 εἵλωτας, ἐπέλαβεν ἀπὸ Λαχεδαιμονίων ὕστερον ἀποστῆναι κατὰ τὴν ἐνά- 
την ὀλυμπιάδα χαὶ ἑβδομηκοστήν, ἣν Κορίνθιος ἐνίκα Ξενοφῶν, ᾿Αρχιμή- 
δους 10) ᾿Αθήνησιν ἄρχοντος (464/3 B.C.)* ἀπέστησαν δὲ καιρὸν τοιόνδε εὑ- 
ρόντες κτλ. Again there is no doubt that Pausanias took the initial date 
from his ordinary synchronistic tables, adding the aitiological narrative 

30 from his Messenian source 11). (4) Thukydides narrates the period 
between the battle at the Eurymedon and the revolt of Egypt against 
the Persians, or (let us state at once the real purpose of this section) the 
rupture between Athens and Sparta in 1, 100-103. His report is truly 
admirable, circumstantial, and (for obvious reasons) most carefully 

35 written, though, of course, here too his idiosyncrasy of eschewing archons’ 
dates with the resulting almost complete absence of a working chronology 
makes itself felt grievously. Nevertheless, for those who are not convinced 
@ priori that they know better than Thukydides, but are prepared to 
read his report as carefully as he has written it,. the chronological defect 
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can be remedied to a certain degree. The report !?) is to be divided into 
two sections which briefly and a potiori may be inscribed as (I) ‘Athens 
and Thasos’ (100, 2-101, 3) and (II) ‘Athens and Sparta’ (102-103). The 
first section can be subdivided again into two parts: (a) Thasos secedes 

5 from the League ‘some time after’ (χρόνωι ὕστερον) {Πε Ῥαἰ{]ε αἱ the 
Eurymedon, the dispute being about their factories and mines on the 
Opposite coast of Thrace (at the mouth of the river Strymon). The 
Athenians send a fleet against the island which, after vanquishing the 
Thasian ships, lands troops investing the town, and at the same time (rò 

19 τοὺς αὐτοὺς Xeóvouc emphasizes the simultaneousness ; otherwise uày — 58 
would have been sufficient) they send colonists to the Strymon district, 
who after founding a settlement at the Edonian place of Ennea Hodoi 
(afterwards called Amphipolis) are annihilated by the allied Thracians 
at Drabeskos (ch. 100, 2-3). (b) The besieged Thracians apply for help to 

15 Sparta, and the Spartans promise assistance 13). However, they cannot 
fulfil their pledge because the earthquake and the ensuing revolt of the 
helots intervene; thus, the Thasians have to come to terms with Athens 
8ἱ ]45{---τρίτωι ἔτει πολιρχούμενοι (οὮ. 1ΟΙ1) 14. The second section (II) 

also has two parts: (a) Sparta, when the Messenian war dragged on, 
20 asks help from Athens, obtains it (the Athenians sending a strong force 

under Kimon) and (obviously at the end of the same war year: é ταύτης 

Thc otpatetuc) sends it back with a polite excuse (102, 1-3). (b) Athens 
draws ηθτ εοπο]αοίοπο: εὐθὺς ἐπειδὴ ἀνεχώρησαν, ἀφέντες τὴν γενομένην ἐπὶ 
to. MiSar Evpuaylav mpdg abtovc, she concludes an alliance with Argos 

25 and Thessaly which Megara joins (102, 4; 103, 4) 15), καὶ Κορινθίοις μὲν οὐχ 
ἥκιστα ἀπὸ τοῦδε τὸ σφοδρὸν μῖσος ἤρξατο πρῶτον ἐς ᾿Αθηναίους γενέσθαι. 
The concluding words show why Thukydides deals so fully, with so much 
detail and care, with this series of events: we have arrived at the great 
turning-point whence a straight line leads to the decisive fight about the 

30 hegemony, {π6 πόλεμος τῶν Πελοποννησίων καὶ ᾿Αθηναίων ΝΒΙΟΒ is the 

theme of Thukydides’ work. 
We must reconcile ourselves to the fact that the historian strictly 

confines himself to ‘foreign policy’, not touching with one word on the 
change in the Athenian ‘government’ although this change was necessary 

35 for the re-orientation of foreign policy, and although it created something 

more lasting than the federal system of 462/1. This gap, grievous though 
it is, does not alter the pre-eminence of the report as far as it goes. We 

may also regret that Thukydides, the inexorable stickler for principle, 
with his criticism of Hellanikos’ chronology fresh in his mind, does not 
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date either the beginning or the end of the critical period. In our opinion 
an archon’s name here would not have done his precious principles any 

harm, it would have helped even his contemporary readers greatly, 

and it would make all the difference in the world for the later readers of 
5 the xtňua èç del. It is, however, no use to quarrel with a great thinker 

even if his sticking to principles amounts to pig-headedness !9). But 
granted those principles, it is even more regrettable that he seems to 
avoid almost perversely (but, in fact, he probably could not find out 
some of the exact dates) giving us natural years and months with one 

Io exception, viz. the three years, or more accurately the more than two 

years, of the siege of Thasos. Even so, the situation is not so bad as it 
looks: there is (thanks to Thukydides) not the least doubt about the 
relative order of events, for certain synchronisms and certain intervals 
emerge more or less clearly: the sending of a battle fleet against Thasos 

15 and of a transport fleet with colonists for Ennea Hodoi synchronize; 

the naval victory over the Thasian ships is followed immediately by the 
disembarcation of the besieging army, and the Thasians probably lost 
no time in asking for Spartan help. Take the summer of the first year 
for the invasion of Thasos and the settling at Ennea Hodoi; the following 

20 winter is amply sufficient for the negotiations in Sparta; in the spring 
or in the opening summer of the second year a Spartan expeditionary 
force would have been sent out to help the Thasians if the earthquake 
had not upset the plan. At the other end of the critical period again a 
winter and a summer are quite sufficient for the embassy of Sparta to 

25 Athens, the expedition of Kimon, and the complete change ın the for- 
eign policy of Athens, for Thukydides states expressly that the return 
of Kimon’s army was followed immediately (eòðùç &xel &veypnsav) by 
the rupture with Sparta. Now it is of no use to argue that the Spartans 
asked for help in Athens at about the time when Thasos surrendered to 

30 the Athenians. Things may have happened like that, but ἐμηχύνετο ὁ 
zÓAeuo; is a vague expression, and it almost seems as if the exact time 
of the earthquake was not known accurately to the Athenian writers. 
Fortunately we are able to date from Athenian sources not only the 
Thasian revolt or (rather) the events in Thrace soon following it, but also 

35 the change in Athenian policy. For there can be no reasonable doubt that 
the upshot of Kimon's expedition, on which he had staked his political 
reputation, carrying through the help for Sparta against strong opposition 
in the Council and the Assembly, determined at the same time the change 
in home politics 17). The Attic year 465/4 B.C. is attested for the capture 
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of Ennea Hodoi and the defeat at Drabeskos !8) ; for the consequences of 
Kimon S expedition to Ithome we confidently infer from Aristotle the 
Attic year 462/1 19), These dates being established, no amount of learning 
or Sophistry, of splitting hairs and distorting the clear and carefully 

5 wntten account of Thukydides; no changing of his text in subordinate 
Passages (duration of the Messenian war); no producing of elaborate 
theories about strata in a perfectly coherent report, will bring the 
earthquake back from 464 to 468 B.C. or into any year preceding the 
defection of Thasos 20). We do not know whether Thukydides could have 

ro given us the archon of the year of the earthquake, but we can easily 
understand that the later chronological tables, which were dependent 
on his report, wavered between the two Attic years 465/4 and 464/3 B.C. 
(if they did waver): it is quite conceivable that in Athens people were not 
acquainted with the exact time of an event occurring in secretive Sparta, 

15 and if people knew the month or even the day in 464 B.C., that it was 
forgotten when about sixty years later Hellanikos wrote the first history 
of the Pentekontaetia. In fact, there were two events, the earthquake 
and the capture of Ithome by the insurgents; and some confusion in later 
writers may have arisen from that fact, too. But the main point is that 

20 probably no Atthidographer at all told of the earthquake or of the Mes- 
senian revolt suo anno. What evidence we have leads to the supposition 
that they all narrated at some length the embassy led by Perikleidas and 
its consequences. They reported the discussions about the Spartan 
demand (of which we know something from our sources) and the decrees 

25 passed in the Assembly concerning the help to be given to Sparta, the 
expedition of Kimon to Ithome, his return, the indignation in Athens, 
the negotiations with Argos, the ensuing discussions in the Assembly, 
the conclusions of the new alliances as well as the constitutional changes 
and the ostracism of Kimon, probably distributing these events over the 

3° two years 463/2 (second part) and 462/1 B.C., and from the starting- 
point of the embassy they gave a retrospective survey perhaps of the 

development of the relations between Sparta and Athens since the 
Xerxes War, and certainly (exactly as the comic poet did) of the reasons 
for the embassy and the Spartan demand. 

35 Returning now to Ph. it seems fairly clear that he (or whoever is used 
in the scholion on Lysistrate 1144) meant to define the interval between 
the battle of Plataiai in 479/8 B.C., which chronographically is the first 

year of the new period (the year of the IIepctx& 480/79 B.C., as is usual 
with epochal years, not included), and the first year of the next. To 



46ο 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

this year Ph, (here we are quite sure of the name, as he is quoted for the 
expression) assigns the taking over of the hegemonia by Athens. It is 
quite correct to say that she was able to take over on account of the mis- 

fortunes which had befallen Sparta; but it would be wrong to assume 

5 that an Atthidographer delimited a period of Athenian history by the 
Xerxes War on the one side and the Spartan misfortunes on the other, 
instead of by an Athenian event made possible or caused by those mis- 
fortunes and their consequences which eventually changed the relations 
between Sparta and Athens finally. We know from Thukydides himself 

ro that there was an interval of some length (z.e. at least one year) between 

those ἵννο ενεπίβ: Λακεδαιμόνιοι δέ, ὡς αὐτοῖς πρὸς τοὺς ἐν ᾿Ιθώμηι ἐμηκύ- 
veto ὁ πόλεμος. I therefore propose to change (8 to t (an easy change 
palaeographically): the period delimited by Ph. comprises the eighteen 

years 479/8-462/1 B.C. (both terms included, as is usual in such state- 

15 ments). If further confirmation is needed it is furnished by Aristotle who, 
most probably taking his dates from Androtion, tells us that £c δὲ ἑπτα- 

καίδεκα μάλιστα μετὰ τὰ Μηδικὰ διέμεινεν ἡ πολιτεία προεστώτων τῶν ᾿Αρεο- 
παγιτῶν... . ἔπειτα τῆς βουλῆς ἐπὶ Κόνωνος ἄρχοντος (462/1) ἅπαντα πε- 

ριεΏλε (5ο1Ϊ. ᾿Εφιάλτης) τὰ ἐπίθετα κτλ. ?!). It is no surprise for us either 
20 that Ph. agrees with Androtion, or that both define the period primarily 

from the point of view of home politics. Only primarily, not wholly, as 
Aristotle does, who is writing an ’AOyvatwv πολιτεία, ποῖ απ ᾿Ατθίς: the 
expression which Ph. uses (there is not the least reason to distrust the 

Scholion on. Lysistrate 1138, where he is cited) refers to the leadership 

25 which Athens won by the misfortunes of Sparta, an absolute leadership 

not qualified by τῆς θαλάττης οτ ενεη τῶν euup&yov ??). As Ph. probably 
began a new book of the Atthis, the fourth, with the great turn in Athenian 

policy in 462/1 B.C., and as this same book contained the Peloponnesian 

War *), we state a clear difference between him and Thukydides who, 
30 while strongly marking the change of 462/1 B.C., regards the next thirty 

years as still a sort of training (or manoeuvring) for the supreme contest”). 
In the century and more that lies between him and the Atthis of Ph. 
there has been a change in the historical outlook which shifted the epochal 
year from 432/1 B.C. back to 462/1 and replaced the Thucydidean Pen- 

35 tekontaetia by a period which (perhaps in agreement with Ph.s own view) 
we may call ‘The Rise and Fall of the Athenian Empire’. The change in 
itself does not ask for a special explanation, it is a natural one; but it 

should imply a valuation of Perikles which is much more positive than 

the somewhat lukewarm and half-hearted appreciation which during 
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the fourth century seems to have prevailed in moderate conservative 

circles #5). A book containing and treating as a historical unit the period 
from 462/1 to 404/3 seems to be founded on the idea of a ‘Periclean age’; 
it seems to view the Athens of Perikles and the Athenian empire in almost 

5 the same light in which they were seen by Thukydides. In any case, it 
Seems to me a rather disastrous misconception to speak in this connexion 
(or for the matter of that in the appreciation of Solon) simply of the 
democratic view-point or of a ‘democratic colouring’ of the ‘Atthis’ *). 
What we observe in Ph. (and what may have been the case already in 

1ο Androtion) is either just the reverse, viz. robbing ‘democracy’ of its 
heroes, not only of Solon, but of Kleisthenes and Perikles as well, claim- 

ing them for the µέσοι, the moderate party; or it is not a political 
appreciation at all but a historical one, based on Thukydides and already 
in some distinctive parts of Ph.s work not quite without the glamour of 

I5 à great past. 

(118) Thukyd. 1, 114 μετὰ δὲ ταῦτα (ἀείεαί αἱ Κοτοπεῖα) οὐ πολλῶι 
ὕστερον Εὔβοια ἀπέστη ἀπὸ Αθηναίων, καὶ ἐς αὐτὴν διαβεβηκότος ἤδη 

Περικλέους στρατιᾶι ᾿Αθηναίων, ἠγγέλθη αὐτῶι ὅτι Μέγαρα ἀφέστηκε καὶ 
Πελοποννήσιοι μέλλουσιν ἐσβαλεῖν ἐς τὴν ᾿Αττικήν.... (3) καὶ ᾿Αθηναῖοι 

39 πάλιν ἐς Εὔβοιαν διαβάντες Περικλέους στρατηγοῦντος κατεστρέψαντο πᾶσαν, 

καὶ τὴν μὲν ἄλλην ὁμολογίαι κατεστήσαντο, Εστιαιᾶς δὲ ἐξοιχίσαντες αὖ- 
τοὶ τὴν γῆν ἔσχον. The succinct annalistic entry, which may al- 
ready have occurred in Hellanikos in this form, looks like having been 

passed on traditionally by the Jater Atthidographers 1). We must not doubt 
25 qrolv Quéyopoc, for the Scholiasts, when explaining historical allusions, 

always consulted primarily an Aithis, preferably that of Ph., not the great 
historians in whom they could not expect to find the details they needed. 
In this case, however, the Scholiast, or better the abbreviated commen- 
taries which (to judge from the Didymos papyrus) are all that we have, 

30 omitted both the details and the date 3), being only concerned about the 

explanation of the word mapeté@y. The question must remain open how 

far Ph. went into the details. The quotation, preserved by chance, 
of a psephism of 442/1 B.C. with the archon’s date, which may derive from 

an Atthidographer but may equally well come from Krateros °), does 
35 not decide anything. But judging by the analogy of e.g. F 49 ff., we expect 

that Ph. made at least those factual statements which we find in Diodoros, 
Theopompos, and his excerptors 4). The entry as it is does not yield 

anything for answering the much-discussed question as to how legal 
conditions and ownership were arranged in the other towns of Euboia ὃ). 
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(119) Schol. Aristoph. Plut. 178 !); Plutarch. PeriM. 37, 3 ἀκμάζων ó 
Περικλῆς ἐν τῆι πολιτείαι πρὸ πάνυ πολλῶν χρόνων καὶ παῖδας ἔχων ὥσπερ 

εἴρηται γνησίους νόμον ἔγραψε (45τ/|ο B.C.) μόνους ᾿Αθηναίους εἶναι τοὺς 

ἐκ δυεῖν ᾿Αθηναίων γεγονότας. (4) ἐπεὶ δὲ τοῦ βασιλέως τῶν Αἰγυπτίων 

5 δωρεὰς τῶι δήμωι πέμψαντος τετρακισμυρίους πυρῶν μεδίμνους ἔδε. διανέμεσθαι 

τοὺς πολίτας, πολλαὶ μὲν ἀνεφύοντο δίκαι τοῖς νόθοις ἐκ τοῦ γράμματος 

ἐκείνου τέως διαλανθάνουσι xal παρορωμένοις, πολλοὶ δὲ καὶ συχοφαντή- 
μασι περιέπιπτον. ἐπράθησαν οὖν (Υ ἐπράχθησαν δ οὖν 5) ἁλόντες ὀλίγωι 

πεντακισχιλίων ἐλάττους, οἱ δὲ μείναντες ἐν τῆι πολιτείαι καὶ κριθέντες ᾿Αθη- 

ο ναῖοι μύριοι καὶ τετρακισχίλιοι καὶ τεσσαράκοντα τὸ πλῆθος ἐξητάσθησαν. 
The pleading ofBdelykleon (Vesp. 650 ff.) is built up on the idea how 

great a profit the people might draw from its empire and how little its 
leaders let it actually have: as of the State’s annual income in cash not 

even a tenth (v. 664) is used for payment of the jurors, thus instead of an 
annual apportioning 2) of fifty bushels (medimnoi) of Euboean wheat 
which could easily be procured, the people received at some time earlier 
and once only five bushels, and even that with the greatest difficulty. 

This single apportionment evidently is a historical fact, and the Scholia 

naturally try to determine the indefinite xpdyv. It is perhaps intelligible 
o that in doing so they started from «5v Eifotv: the commentator looked 
up in his Atthis the last mention of the island before the performance of 

the Vespae (423/2 B.C.), found it in the preceding year under the archon 

Isarchos, and, no distribution of corn being mentioned in 424/3 9), he had 
to assume that such a distribution was a regular, or at least a frequent, 

event, connected with a formal scrutiny of the recipients. As this explan- 
ation obviously contradicted the text another commentator preferred to 
start {τοπι ξενίας φεύγων: πε found in Ph. a distribution of Egyptian 

corn in 445/4 B.C., when there had been a scrutiny of the citizenship of 
applicants. Egypt was of no use for the poet who dreamt of an annual 

wn 

κι 

30 distribution, but Euboea was easily explained: the island, always im- 

3 

portant for the feeding of Athens particularly during war-times, had been 

subjected again and (at least partly) settled with cleruchies in the pre- 
ceding year 446/5 B.C., and this is the event to which Aristophanes 
alludes also in the Clouds (F 118). It was permanently present to his 

5 mind, although we do not know why. This explanation is correct, though 
it elicited the remark of a reader (the interruption of the context of the 
scholion is evident) that there was something wrong with the numbers *). 

Ph.s report about the distribution of corn in 445/4 B.C. is handed down 
in two versions. The Scholiast (Didymos?) looked up the Atthis itself 
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as the names of the archon and the donor show 5); Plutarch who (with 
a vague indication of the time) inserted the story of gift and scrutiny 
into the touching account of how Perikles had to ask the people to dispense 
him from a law carried by himself), probably found it in this place 

5in his biographical source. The versions differ considerably. The dis- 
crepancies as to the numbers are of no great importance: as to the 14040 
instead of 14240 recipients the hundreds have probably simply dropped 
out in Plutarch; his ‘almost five thousand’ maptyypapot presuppose the 
exact number 4760, the round number and the lacking of the technical 

to term being evidence of the intermediate source and of its character. 
Plutarch omitted accidentally or deliberately the five bushels per head; 
between the total number of 30000 (Schol.) and 40000 (Plut.) we cannot 
decide. The discrepancies as to the matter are, however, very grave. 
According to the Scholia Ph. said that on the occasion of the distribution 

15 4760 παρέγγραφοι 'νετε {ουπα’ (ὀφθῆναι), according to Plutarch his 
almost 5000’ ἐπράθησαν ἁλόντες; the number 14240 is according to Ph. 
that of the recipients at the time (of AxBdvtec), according to Plutarch 
that of the citizens remaining after the scrutiny and acknowledged 
as such (of peivavres ev the πολιτείαι xal xpiOevteg "A0nvato). These two 

20 points actually are one and the same, and we may even confess at once 

to a bias for the direct quotation which is corroborated by an examination 

of the facts: whatever there is at the bottom of the story of a scrutiny of 

the Athenian citizen-body in 445/4 B.C. (we shall return to this question 
presently), ‘the dreadful tale that at that time a quarter of the civil 

25 population of Attica was deprived of its rights or even sold into slavery’ 

must not only ‘disappear from Greek history’ ’), it did not even occur 
in Ph.s Atthis, at least not in this offensive form; and this is what pri- 

marily concerns us. The question of how Plutarch arrived at his impossible 
notion may perhaps be answered by simply referring to Gomme's treat- 

3» ment 5) of the decree of Ῥεπιορπί]ο5 νπο ἴη 346/5 Β.(. εἰσηγήσατο δια- 

ψηφίσεις τῶν ἀστῶν ἐν τοῖς Shots: the universal belief that in an &geotc ἐκ 

δημοτῶν the unsuccessful appellants were sold into slavery indiscrimi- 

nately, is due to the somewhat loose, or rather the incomplete, rendering 
of the law governing the annual scrutinies by Aristotle 'A07. 42, 1, which 

35 deceived all later writers; this penalty (if penalty it can be called, as in 
fact there was no loss of status) is imposed only ἂν μὲν ἀποψηφίσωνται μὴ 

εἶναι ἐλεύθερον (that is when a slave had passed himself off as a legitimate 
Athenian) andif the court finds accordingly (xév pév ph SdEqu dexatwe eyypa- 

pectat). We have not the least reason to assume that Ph. shared the 
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error of Plutarch, Dionysios, and the lexicographers; he did not depend 
on Aristotle for his knowledge of the existing law, and he does not say 

that the alleged 4760 non-citizens were sold into slavery. As far as we can 

make out from the scholion, which is apparently trustworthy if rather 

5 brief, his report is the following: ἐπὶ Λυσιμαχίδου (445/4 B.C.) a Libyan 

prince made Athens a gift of 30000 bushels of wheat; they were distrib- 

uted among 14240 Athenians whereas 4760 were rejected. If Ph. used 

for the latter the term napéyypeot in its technical meaning °) he must 
have assumed that in this year a thorough scrutiny of the citizen list 

10 took place, i.e. that one instituted the procedure called diadypropdc, like 

that in 346/5 B.C. which he himself recorded in the sixth book of his Atthis 

(F 52). In regard to this report we have to put two questions: (1) what is 
at the bottom of the numbers? (2) what happened in 445/4 B.C. and what 

was the legal situation ? 
15 As to the first question we are rather helpless. It is generally admitted 

now that the statistical evidence about the population of Athens is high- 
ly unsatisfactory 19). The few direct statements are 'exasperatingly 
disputable' and for the present question fairly useless as they refer al- 
most without exception (for the slave population and the metics do not 

zo matter here) to a portion of the population which does not come into 

consideration for a distribution of corn, at least not primarily, viz. the 
hoplites, who may be roughly equated with the zeugiiat. We have no 
numbers of the thetes anywhere (naturally enough): wherever the urban 

yAog, orin military terms the 6u1A0g Adv, occurs, it is not counted 1}; 
25 and the naval population, the number of the sailors of the war-fleet, 

cannot be determined even approximately 12). In the present case one 
thing is certain, viz. that the two numbers 14240 and 4760 actually oc- 

curred in Ph., and that they are not corrupt because when added they yield 

the round number of 19000. But this very sum makes more than merely 
3o plausible Beloch's assumption 33) that we have here not two numbers 

handed down, but that one was obtained by subtracting the other from 
the total, and then there can be no doubt that it is the number of the 
παρέγγραφοι which was calculated; for the number of law-suits of a 
certain category a tradition did not exist and could not have existed, 

35 but the number of recipients of corn may very well have been mentioned 
in the documents of the distributing board. We must assume (and it is 
a credible assumption) that Ph., whom without hesitation we have 
acquitted of misunderstanding the law implied in ἐπράθησαν, πιαὰς {Πε 

mistake (or took it over from his predecessor Androtion) of simply regard- 
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ing the rest as non-citizens. To modern discussion the scholion, as com- 
pared with Plutarch who evidently talks of the citizen list generally, 
has presented another difficulty: it does not state, at least not expressly, 
what Ph. meant by his 19000, and particularly not how he arrived at 

5 that number. Of the two possibilities considered by Beloch 'that he 
actually was in possession of a statement about the number of the 
thetes in the fifth century’ or ‘that he simply transferred the number of 
the citizens of his own time to the Periclean period’ the former may be 
excluded at once according to what has been said above 4). The second 

10 possibility however seems rather obvious: not because of Plutarch, but 
because we may a priori assume that Ph. intended to give the number 
of all Athenians who all had the same claim to the gift whether or not 
they actually applied '5). It is true that the number of citizens given in the 
first census of Demetrios of Phaleron (i.e. in Ph.s own time), which is gener- 

15 ally regarded with a certain confidence, is somewhat higher, being 21000; 
but if we alter either passage we cut the ground from under our feet, not to 

mention the doubts raised in regard to the seemingly well attested number 
of Demetrios, which would greatly limit its usefulness !*). The true difficulty 
consists in the fact that 19000 is not a really stereotyped number. The 

20 really stereotyped figures for the fifth (and also for the fourth) century 
are three or two myriads. The latter (and proper) figure is given for the 

Pentekontaetia by the pamphletist whom Aristotle ’AQz. 24, 3 follows and 
for the Archidamian War by Aristophanes in the same scene of the Vespae 
to which the scholion belongs !?). In regard to both these authors, dif- 

25 ferent though they are, and although the latter indulges in fancies and 

the former exaggerates tendenciously, there can be no doubt of their 
having in mind the total number of citizens who all live, or should live, 

on the Empire. This is important because it shows that a total of 
19000 citizens is not simply incredible for Ph., even though (we do not 

30 know why) he gave 19000 instead of 20000 !8). If, however, this ste- 
reotyped number is far too low, as is almost universally agreed at 

present 19), we must confess that we cannot make any progress, and this 
is not surprising as we actually do not make headway with the figure 
of Demetrios either, although its coming from a census is attested ??). 

35 I am quite willing to believe that for a gift of corn the urban population 
not engaged in agriculture were the first, if not the only, persons to 

apply #4); on the other hand, ‘we may be sure that many a zeugite would 

have been glad of a gift of two or three medimni of corn’ 4) ; we also know 
for certain that by far not all the inhabitants of the town were thetes, 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 38 
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and conversely that not all thetes lived in the town. But I should not 
venture to level out these numbers in order to obtain the approximate 
total of the thetes, for instance to equate the zeugitai included in the 
14240 with the thetes who were absent for whatever reasons. The 

5 number of claims, which in all probability is documentary, is certainly 
not unimportant, but it is difficult, if not impossible, to utilize it statisti- 
cally even for the number of the thetes, though in view of our lack of 
statistical data proper we shall anyhow be grateful to Ph. for his 
figures; it is a clue less perhaps to the total population of Attica, or 

10 to the share of the thetes in it than to that of the city, and its negative 
significance may even be greater: if Ph. estimated or calculated the total 
number of all Athenians at 19000 that is a further warning against 
overestimating the value of ancient statistical statements even when 
made by good authors. This again is not altogether surprising because 

15 we know that the available material simply did not admit of really ac- 
curate statements. But it does surprise us again and again (and this is 
valid not only for Ph.) how wrongly they estimated. 

Concerning the matter, i.e. what actually happened in 445/4 B.C., our 
position is perhaps not better, but rather worse. While the number of the 

20 recipients of corn is evidently the same in the Scholiast and in Plutarch 
(the slight corruption in the text of the latter being easily emended), 
their statements about the fate of those whose claims were rejected 
differ. The seemingly accurate tradition of Plutarch (ènpáðmoav éAdvtec) 
is incredible and could be proved wrong *3), but that of the Scholiast is 

25 as vague as possible; while the exact figure of mapéyypagot at first sight 
favours the assumption that it was documentary, too, its character and 
its very highness make us reluctant to accept it. As Iam not sure whether 
in the modern treatments of the events of 445/4 B.C. all the difficulties 
involved have really been considered, I find it desirable to state syste- 

30 matically all the questions to be raised in order to perceive clearly 
what we know and what we do not know, or at least what we do not 
know with certainty. 

(t) The first question is: who had a claim to receive free corn in 
445/4 B.C.? The natural answer for the fifth century would be that 

35 every Athenian had such a claim, and that it is irrelevant whether or 
not he made use of it. Actually Aristophanes makes no qualification 
except that resulting from the ἀληβετ οἵ α γραφὴ ξενίας, and Ph. said 
that the gift was made tō Shue; if the névee μέδιμνοι ἑκάστωι 
᾿Αθηναίων are taken from him ^) there did not exist, or he did not 
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know of, any decree of the people restricting its range. Accordingly 
the situation was the same in 445/4 B.C. as in Ph.s own time: in 299/8 B.C. 
the 10000 bushels of wheat given tõt huwt by king Lysimachos were 
distributed among ‘all Athenians’ 5), Modern conjectures ‘that the 
5 distribution of corn in 445/4 B.C. was limited to the poorer part of the 

population’ **) are due to the opinion that the number of 19000 is far 
too low for the total citizen body of Athens in that year. According to 
what we said above about these total figures there is altogether no 
foundation for an inference like that, which anyhow would not be con- 

ro clusive for Ph.s conception of matters. 
(2 Who was an Athenian in 445/4 B.C.? On this question, too, a 

new light is thrown if we draw the conclusion from the suggestion that 
the alleged number of 476ο παρέγγραφοι is not documentary, but the 
(obviously incredible) result of a. calculation ?**). In this case, too, the 

I5 answer seems to be obvious: in 445/4 B.C. an Athenian was he who 
fulfilled the conditions laid down in the citizenship law carried by Perikles 

in 45x/o B.C. The snag is that we are quite insufficiently informed about 
this law. Aristotle 37) (evidently excerpting an Atthis, 7.e. Androtion) 
gives the contents of the law, or rather the wording of its main reg- 

20 ulation, the negative form of which should be observed — ph peréyew 

τῆς πόλεως ὃς ἂν μὴ ἐξ ἀμφοῖν ἀστοῖν Ἶι γεγονώς, --- ἄπἀά he adds (his 
own supposition as to) the motive which caused Perikles to move the 
law. This tradition leaves us in doubt about the range of the law and 
even about the sense of its main regulation; the short section (part of 

25 an enumeration of laws or psephisms carried in the ‘fifties which is by 
no means complete) does not state what regulations (if any) were made 
by the law, by psephisms, or administratively for carrying it into effect, 

and this, in view of the turn modern discussion has taken, is particularly 

regrettable. Whether the law really did not provide orders for putting 

30 it into effect, or whether the gap is the result of Aristotle’s abbreviation, 
the law is so important for the understanding of the events of 445 B.C., 

that the question requires a somewhat exhaustive treatment, which 

because of its length I have relegated to an appendix (p. 470 ff.). 

It has been assumed either expressly or tacitly but with a rare unanim- 

35 ity that at first nothing happened and that only the accidental donation 

of corn by a Libyan king provoked a scrutiny of the citizens' lists 

(a regular Swjmptuéc), followed by numerous law-suits and condem- 

nations 39). This unanimity can only be explained as the subconscious 

after-effect which Ph.s figure of xapéyypapot had even on those scholars 
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who expressly rejected it. The figure produced a vague feeling that there 
must be some truth in the statement and that at the time of the distrib- 

ution or after it something particular must have happened in 445/4 B.C. 
Now apart from the doubt as to the value of the figure itself, the prevail- 

5 ing view overlooked the external difficulties. No one asked when, m 
relation to the distribution of corn, the ponderous apparatus of a dia- 

psephismos was put in motion. If it was before the distribution, the corn 

would presumably have been spoilt before the end of the scrutinies in 
the demes; if it was after, it would throw a singular light on the mental 

1o state of the law-giver who must have known on how many occasions the 

question of citizenship was vital, for instance on the occasion of sending out 
cleruchies, not to mention e.g. the every day compiling of the lists of jurors. 
In fact, the considerations necessarily arising from the law and its applica- 
tion extend much further: we should have to consider the entire policy of 

15 Perikles in order to be able to judge a separate measure which seems to 
be a question of principle. To do this would be impossible here (but see 
Pp. 477 ff.), and I shall therefore content myself with certain statements 

which are at least innocuous. It is possible, though by no means certain (ac- 

tually not even very probable), that the law itself or a psephism following 
20 it prescribed a scrutiny of the lists of the demes, or such a scrutiny may 

have been a consequence of the law some time later. If (I say if) this was 
the case we have no idea of the fullness of such an examination, the 
readiness to carry it out, the duration and the results of it. Judging 
from the analogy of the fourth century it appears probable that the demes 

25 (and phratries) contented themselves with effacing the names of those 
who did not meet the requirements of the new law, viz. they probably 
struck off the lists metics and slaves; it may also be assumed as certain 
that at least during the next years (new brooms sweep clean) they entered 
only those children who really had two Athenian parents. It is further 

30 conceivable that private intrigue used the γραφὴ ξενίας ἰο persecute 
uncancelled persons and that some of the cancelled appealed against the 
decision of the demes. Small people probably did not easily appeal, 
on the other hand charges like these are not often directed against 
small people; but our lack of knowledge prevents us from seeing clearly 

35 about these matters. Anyhow, the law must have given the possibility 
of taking legal steps. The objection against Koerte’s opinion (‘presumably 
soon after the carrying of Perikles’ citizen law a board was established 
which was to conduct the ypapat Eeviac, a greater number of which must 
have been expected’) is that one should expect the law itself to have 
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made regulations. But whether or not it did, it is doubtful whether a new 
board was created, and if so, whether it was the ξενοδίκαι 35). About 
the number of those affected by the law even so no judgement can be 
formed. But however our second question is answered, we may assume 

5 that, if (it isa big if) the law of 451/0 did prescribe a scrutiny of the lists of 
the demes, it had already been carried into effect by 445/4 B.C. Conse- 
quently, if the distribution of corn led to new denunciations, their number 
cannot have reached anything like 47609); it cannot have been neces- 
sary to order a new scrutiny of the citizen body or to alter the law passed a 

Io few years before by giving it retrospective force. In any case, it is quite 

impossible (to leave no loophole) that the distributing officer applied a 
notion of citizenship other than that established by the law of 451/0; that 
e.g. he should on his own initiative have distinguished between those who 
had only an Athenian father and those who had two Athenian 

15 parents, or between citizens according to the status of before 451/0 B.C. 
and those who conformed to the new law. Any attempt at interpreting 
the offensive total of 19000 as being that of the claimants with two 
Athenian parents is frustrated from the start. 

(3) Now, what happened in 445/4 B.C. ? How did a person prove himself 
20 to be an ‘Athenian’ ? Who did the scrutinizing and how wasit done ? What 

happened when the distributing officer rejected a claim? If the question 
under (2) has been answered correctly, at least up to a point, the trans- 
action should be imagined as simple as possible. Of course, the official who 
conducted the distribution had to examine the title of the claimant to 

25 a share, unless the man was personally known to him. As there were no 
‘identity cards’, and as the demes can hardly be supposed to have issued 

certificates for the one occasion, this was done most easily by the testi- 

mony of others (for instance fellow demesmen) whom the official knew. If 
the claimant could not make out a plausible claim to be a demotes, or if 

30 other claimants objected, the official probably sent him home with empty 

bags. If we try to conceive practically a distribution like this, where 

mainly small people appeared, we shall have to assume the proceedings 
to have been rough and ready. It is quite improbable that the official 
had orders to follow up a case, e.g. to report it to the alleged deme, or 

35 even to the board which allegedly according to the new law was concerned 

with the ypapat Eeviac. It is, however, quite conceivable that a rejected 
claimant lodged a complaint or, even more likely, denounced a success- 

ful rival. But we shall hardly be inclined to suppose that the number 

of such denunciations was very high. 
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To conclude, what do we gain by these considerations for our opinion about the tradition of the events of 445/4 B.C., or (to confine the πο to the main point) did the distribution of οοσῃ Ἰεαὰ {ο α διαψηφισμός 
I do not think that anybody will venture to base such an inference on the 

5line of Aristophanes xal ταῦτα μόλις ξενίας φεύγων ἔλαβες χατὰ χοίνιχα κριθῶν. ΤΗε ροεῖ, Ῥοτι αὈοαὶ 446 B.C., did not remember those events 
himself, and he had no reason for enquiring into them more accurately. 
But he knew of course the citizens’ law of 451/0 B.C., and the request of Perikles to legitimate his son by Aspasia was fresh in people’s memo- tory, and that case was hardly unique. The most probable assump- 
tion, in my opinion, is that Aristophanes in his fancy-picture of how difficult things were made for the people telescoped the years 451/0- 445/4 B.C. In regard to Ph. such an assumption is, of course, impossible, 
for he knew the two dates, that of the law and that of the Egyptian gift. 15 Nor does the Scholiast seem actually to have confused matters: he was concerned primarily with establishing the second date because he had to explain the allusion of the poet to a distribution of corn in the past; he does not really state that a διαψηφισμός ἰοοὼκ place in that year; but he does not state the year of the law either. This may be simply the con- 20 sequence of the abbreviation of the excerpt from the Atthis in our Scholia 31), but it is not entirely out of the question that Ph. gave his incredible number of almost 5000 napéyypapo: under the year 445/4 B.C. If such was the case he was under the influence of the comic poet η whom he regarded as a contemporary witness, and he inferred from his 35 account a scrutiny of the citizens’ list in 445/4 like that which occurred during his own youth in 346/5 B.C. 33). Not that I think this to be prob- able, for he did not describe the διαψηφισµός until he reached the year 346/5 (F 52). We may conclude that he has not found a tradition about an analogous event in 445/4 B.C. The facts which alone remain (apart 3o from the tradition about the Egyptian gift) are the law of 451/o B.C., the usage of the demes (and phratries) conforming with its new regula- tions about determining the quality of citizenship, and perhaps a number Ο{ Ύραφαὶ Eeviac brought on the basis of the law during those years *). We cannot guess this number, nor do we know how conscientiously the 35 demes obeyed the new regulation in the management of their lists; some of them had a notoriously bad reputation in this respect. 
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Appendix 

The law of Perikles restricting the franchise is naturally discussed in 
more or less detail in all accounts of history and of private or consti- 
tutional law as a measure of particular importance. But the literature 

5 (as far as I am acquainted with it) is in my opinion unsatisfactory in 
this that it deals less (if at all) with the law itself than (r) with the 
Statistic statements as to the alleged first application of it on the occasion 
of the distribution of corn in 445/4 B.C., and (2) with general considera- 

k tions about the alleged fatal consequences of the law for the future of 
Athens, considerations which are repeated on the occasion of the renewal 
of the law in 403/2 B.C. 35), The discussion of the law itself is tacitly 
confined to the case of the so-called uneóEevot, children from the marriage 
of an Athenian with a foreign woman, and two questions are raised the 
second of which is not actually of a legal nature: (1) whether the law 

15 had retrospective force, and (2) whether it was applied immediately. 
Both questions are generally answered in the negative: the first on the 
basis of one or two rather doubtful instances of µητρόξενοι {τοπα Ῥεέοτε 
451/o B.C. who (it is alleged) did not lose their citizenship *), the second 
on the basis of an alleged scrutiny of the citizens’ lists on the occasion 

20 of the distribution of Egyptian corn in 445/4 B.C. Here writers diverge 
to a certain degree according to the strength of their belief in the tradition- 
al number of the xapéyypagot said to have been then found. Lipsius 57), 
who does not dare to reject it definitely, believes it impossible to make 
the events of 445/4 B.C. agree with Aristotle's dating of the law in 

25 451/o unles one assumes that 'the law of Perikles was not given retro- 
spective force until six years after its enactment, on the occasion of that 
distribution of corn' and that this 'had not been done before from 
reasons of justice'. Without discussing this alteration in detail (he might 
e.g. have raised the question about the mover, or about the legal form 

3° of the new regulation) he simply draws the inference that ‘the distribution 
of corn rendered a scrutiny of the citizens’ list necessary’, evidently 

thinking here, too, of ‘the Siadyprots tév Syyotav’ ; when ‘a vote of the 
demotai on each person entered in the citizens’ registers kept by the demes 
decided whether or not the entry was justified’. Gomme (Essays p. 80 n. 2; 

35 85; 88), who declares the number of the napéyypapot handed down to be 
‘quite unreliable’, rejects the idea of retrospective force both for the law 

of 451/o B.C. and for a psephism which he assumes and which ‘ordered a 
scrutiny in every deme in 445’. The consequences of this ‘diapsephisis’ 
however, were not, as would be supposed, appeals of those who had been 
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struck off the lists; ‘the only law-suits in 445/4 were ypapal ξενίας, 
held before the xenodikat, a special board probably instituted for this 
occasion’. This suggestion seems to contradict his preceding detailed 
treatment of the law (or psephism) of Demophilos in 346/5 B.C. 39). 

5 In the latter case Gomme makes a sharp and correct distinction between 
ἐφέσεις ἐκ δημοτῶν ({Π6 παζαταὶ οοπὀεηπεποε οἵ ἃ διαψήφισις ἱπ {Πε deme, 
whether general or special, where in fact the deme is the defendant) and 
the ypaph Eeviag which any citizen may raise at any time and in which 
the alleged napéyypapog is the person accused. This contradiction is the 

10 consequence of the semi-obscurity in which the law of 451/0 is kept ??). 
No matter whether we are dealing with a ypaph Eeviac before the Eevodt- 
xat, or with the &peaic ἐκ δημοτῶν β5 the result of a διαψήφισις Ὀείοτε 
whatever court of law it may have been; and more than that, whether 
we concern ourselves with the result of the Stabjprotg or with the action 

15 itself; the true question is: on what principles did the demotai vote or did 
the law-courts decide in 451/o B.C. (or for that matter in 445/4) ? This evi- 
dently means: what were the regulations of the law of 451/o B.C. about 
citizenship, or, if we believe that Aristotle gives the exact and complete 
wording of the regulation, what does it signify? To state the problem 

20 quite crudely: the vaucoBixat, before whom (according to the psephism 
preserved by Krateros 342 F 4) anybody could prosecute anybody on 
the charge Eeviac, knew exactly what they had to decide. The demotai, 
or whatever board, who according to the psephism of Perikles (μὴ μετέ- 
χειν τῆς πόλεως ὃς ἂν μὴ ἐξ ἀμφοῖν ἀστοῖν ἦι γεγονώς) had to decide whether 

25 or not A or B was a citizen, were not in that happy position. The question 
of the retrospective force of the law was not the only one to be raised, 
there was a whole bundle of questions, and we had best first state the 
conceivable questions methodically and seemingly theoretically even if 
(because of the state of our tradition) it is manifest beforehand that any 

3° answer can afford us no more than a probability, and that the true 
answer must be looked for in another direction than in those which 
have been tried usually until now. 

The first question is this: was the law of 451/0 B.C. a regulation con- 
cerning the future, as Ed. Meyer supposes ? 4°), To put it practically, did 

35 it prescribe to the demes (and phratries) how they were to proceed when entering in their lists the male (and female) children born after 451/o B.C. ? Or (and this seems to be the prevailing opinion *!)) did the law establish 
for the present time who among those whose names stood in the lists of members of the demes (and phratries) in 451/o B.C., really had a claim 



go ye πορνὴν 
wees οἳς F 119 473 

to citizenship? If we start from the wording of Aristotle (as we obviously 
must) we cannot seriously doubt that only the second interpretation 
can be admitted: the negative formulation in ch. 26, 3 μὴ μετέχειν τῆς 
méhews (as compared with μετέχουσι τῆς πολιτείας ἱπ {Π6 systematic part 

5 ch. 42, 1) and the absence of any limitation or other qualification €?) 
recommend this interpretation. Aristotle (Androtion) and Ph. understood 
it thus; this is shown for the former by the reason he Εἰνε5 (διὰ τὸ πλῆθος 
τῶν πολιτῶν), {οτ the latter by his statement that nearly 5000 παρέγγραφοι 
were found, who cannot possibly have been entered in defiance of the new 

10 law between 451/0 and 445/4 B.C. I wish to state expressly that it is 
another question whether the interpretation of the Atthidographers was 
correct, i.e. founded on a full text of the law which precluded any doubts, 
or whether they interpreted a text containing nothing but what Aristotle 
gives according to the regulations valid at their time and according to 

15 the psephism of Demophilos ordering γενέσθαι ζήτησιν πάντων τῶν 
ἐγγεγραμμένων τοῖς ληξιαρχικοῖς γραμματείοις εἴτε γνήσιοι πολῖταί εἰσιν εἴτε 
μή, τοὺς δὲ μὴ γεγονότας ἐξ ἀστοῦ καὶ ἐξ ἀστῆς ἐξαλείφεσθαι- διαψηφίζεσθαι 
δὲ περὶ πάντων τοὺς δημότας, καὶ τοὺς μὲν ἀποψηφισθέντας καὶ ἐμμείναντας τῆι 
ψήφωι τῶν δημοτῶν ἐξαληλίφθαι καὶ εἶναι μετοίκους, τοῖς δὲ βουλομένοις ἔφεσιν 

30 εἰς τοὺς δικαστὰς δεδόσθαι κτλ. 9). But judging from the interpretation of 
the law of 451/o by the Atthidographers, we can definitely maintain that 
it did not contain a proviso like that in the psephism of 403/2 µηδένα τῶν 
μετ’ ᾿Εὐκλείδην ἄρχοντα μετέχειν τῆς πόλεως, ἂν μὴ ἄμφω τοὺς γονέας ἀστοὺς 
ἐπιδείξηται, τοὺς δὲ πρὸ Εὐχλείδου ἀνεξετάστους ἀφεῖσθαι *4). 

25. The second question is: was the law of 451/o B.C. directed solely, or at 
least in the first line, against the pytpdevor who are alone discussed by 
modern authors 55) ? We may suppose so, but then we should have to make 
the same supposition concerning the law of 403/2 B.C. and its rider in 

particular; not so much because in one version & ἂν i3 && doric is said 45) 
30 instead of the evidently documentary ¿č gugotv éorotv, but because it is 

quite incredible that an Athenian legislator should ever have treated 
children of non-Athenian fathers as being on the same level with untedtevor. 

The presupposition, conscious or subconscious, but self-evident in any 

case, for all regulations of this kind both for the law of 403/2 and the 

35 psephism preserved by Krateros is the citizenship of the father 7). 
The assumption is almost as self-evident as the fact that metics and 
slaves are not mentioned, in regard to whom the µετέχειν τῆς πολιτείας 

is anyhow out of the question. Nikomenes, in 403/2 B.C., evidently 

proposed his motion in order to preclude a dtadyqropdc, or a recourse 
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to the law of 451/o, which had probably never been abolished; but the 
words τοὺς δὲ πρὸ Εὐχλείδου ἀνεξετάστους ἀφεῖναι (4 they belong to 
his text) do certainly not mean that proceedings in the ordinary way 
against Eévor, uérorxor, and slaves were precluded. How this was done 

5 is another question, which does not concern us here ; but, in my opinion, 
no doubt is left about the feelings of the Athenians in these matters by 
the events of the year 4οτ/ο B.C. 48): Αρχῖνος γραψάμενος τὸ ψήφισμα τὸ 
Θρασυβούλου παρανόμων, ἐν ὧι μετεδίδου τῆς πολιτείας πᾶσι τοῖς ἐπ Πειραιέως 
συνκατελθοῦσι, ὧν ἔνιοι φανερῶς ἦσαν δοῦλοι (Ατὶςίοἱ. ᾿Αθπ. 4ο. 2). 

10 If the law was meant for the present time, and if it was not qualified 
in any way (which we have no reason to assume, or, more cautiously, 
no trace of a qualification is preserved in our tradition; on the contrary, 
the number of xapéyypagot which has come down to us must be regarded 
as evidence to the contrary by all those who in any degree believe 

15 in it): was it provided with retrospective force, or was it meant thus, 
or could it have been interpreted thus, particulars wanting ? This question 
is the most important one for the understanding of the law, and at the 
same time the most difficult to answer, because we must first state what 
‘retrospective’ means. It is true that the question manifestly lacks sense 

20 when put in this general form. As we are dealing with a first law of this 
kind, and as incidentally the concept of citizenship (uer£yeww τῆς πό- 
λεως) was established for the first time €9), an unqualified retrospective 
force is inconceivable. Even the German legislation of 1933 A.D., in de- 
fining its fundamental concept, went back no further than the grand- 

25 parents (on both sides), or where special purity of race was required, to 
a certain year (1800 A.D. I think it was). Aristotle Polit. 3, 1, 9 clearly 
perceived the problem involved: ὁρίζονται δὲ πρὸς τὴν χρῆσιν πολίτην 
τὸν ἐξ ἀμφοτέρων πολιτῶν καὶ μὴ θατέρου μόνον, οἷον πατρὸς ἣ μητρός, 
οἱ δὲ καὶ τοῦτ᾽ ἐπὶ πλέον ζητοῦσιν, οἷον ἐπὶ πάππους δύο ἢ τρεῖς ἢ πλεί- 

30 ους’ οὕτω δὲ ὁριζομένων πολιτικῶς καὶ ταχέως, ἀποροῦσί τινες τὸν τρίτον 
ἐκεῖνον ἢ τέταρτον πῶς ἔσται πολίτης. Did the law of 451/o B.C. define 
its fundamental conception of stég in some way 50)? In this context 
it may seem remarkable that Aristotle disposes of the first question by a 
witticism of Gorgias—it did, in fact, not allow of a solution; but he at once 

35 joins to it a specific point taken from the history of Athens which he 
treats seriously: GN” lows ἐκεῖνο μᾶλλον ἔχει ἀπορίαν, ὅσοι μετέσχον µετα- 
βολῆς γενομένης πολιτείας, οἷον ᾿Αθήνησιν ἐποίησε Κλεισθένης μετὰ τὴν τῶν 
τυράννων ἐκβολήν" πολλοὺς γὰρ ἐφυλέτευσε ξένους καὶ δούλους [μετοίκους]. 
We need not investigate here how the events of the years 510-508 B.C. 
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influenced the setting up of what were the first citizens’ lists 51), or ask if there is any historical truth behind the Ψογά5 μετὰ τὴν τῶν τυράννων κατά- 
Apes ἐποίησαν διαψηφισμόν, ὡς πολλῶν κοινωνούντων τῆς πολιτείας οὐ προσῆκον 
of Abr. 13, 5 on the one hand, and on the other hand of the reasons 
5 given for the reform of the phylai ibid. 21, 2 ἀναμεῖξαι βουλόμενος, ὅπως 
µετάσχωσι πλείους τῆς πολιτείας δ1), Εοτ {Πε ἀοείοίνε fact is beyond doubt 
that the distribution of all citizens or of the whole population among the 
newly created demes, the resulting necessity of setting up registers in 
the demes, and regulations about the official form of the citizens’ names *4), 

7° signified an entirely new beginning: citizenship is put on a new basis 
and for the first time in such a manner (factually, not by a law) that the 
individual's quality of being a citizen can at any time be established 
easily and according to objective points of view. I have no doubt that 
Aristotle did not choose his example either at random or on purely 

I5 theoretical grounds, but that the proceedings of Kleisthenes became the 
foundation of whatever measures affecting the citizens' lists were taken. 
Certainly it is not an accident that, on the occasion of the first attempt 
at reforming the constitution in the conservative sense in 413/2 B.C., 
& motion prescribed to look up, among others, {ΠΕ πάτριοι νόμοι οὓς Κλει- 

20 σθένης ἔθηκεν κτλ. (’AGr. 29, 3), or that we hear at that time the echo 
of a public discussion about the formation of the citizens’ list 54). Also 
we know how strongly Aristotle stood under the influence of the political 
pamphlets which accompanied the repeated attempts at restoring the 
πάτριος πολιτεία. Οἵ {πε ἀἱοουδοίοπο in public and in the Assembly about 

25 the Citizenship Law of Perikles in 451/o B.C. no echo has come down to 
us, although we must expect that there was opposition. It is inconceivable 
that the conservative party, formed by Thukydides son of Melesias 
during the exile of Kimon 55), kept silent in view of a law the wording 
of which in the form handed down to us threatened the absent head and 

3° the deputy leader of the party with loss of citizenship. The implications 
of the τερι]αίίοπ μὴ ἐξ ἀμφοῖν &cxoiv yeyovóc must have been manifest 
to everybody: the ancient family comprehends three or (in some cases) 
four generations; it goes back to the nérroug Suo 1) «peic (this is shown 
both by the Tptroxatpetc worshipped in cult and by the laws in which the 

35 ἀγχιστεία Ρ]αγς α part); and a reaching back of that kind implied that 
a man had to prove, should occasion arise, that his grandfather (or 

greatgrandfather) had been entered in the first list of his deme, no 
matter whether the proceeding was required by the law or became 
necessary in consequence of a law-suit conducted on the basis of the law. 
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The analogous proof had accordingly (i.e. by the entries of her father 
and grandfather) to be conducted in regard to the mother whose name was 
not registered in the deme-lists, if necessary with the help of the lists 
of the phratries. Now, we can maintain with a fair degree of certainty 

5 that the direct demand for such a proof was not contained in the law: 
Aristotle would not have omitted a regulation that the parents must 
δε ἀστοὶ ἐπὶ δύο (ἢ τρεῖς) πάππους ενεη in the most succinct excerpt 
from the Atthis which he used. On the other hand we know for certain 
that the law did not contain a clause which would have prevented this 

10 going back to the third (fourth) generation in a case when an examination 

was found necessary 59). If the opposition did bring a motion of that kind 
it was defeated. 

It seems a complete deadlock: our evidence demands the application 
of the law to the lists of citizens as they were in 451/o. On the other hand 

15 we do not know whether the law gave any regulations for the purpose 
of its being carried into effect, or whether it contented itself with estab- 
lishing the new concept of citizen, leaving it to the discretion of the 
demes to make their arrangements accordingly; it may even have ex- 

pected private persons to bring yoaoi Ecvíac on the strength of the new 
20 definition, not merely against metics and slaves who were entered into 

the lists, but also against persons whose citizenship was not in conformity 
with the new regulations because they had a non-Athenian mother. 

Again we may maintain with a fair degree of certainty that the law did 
not expressly preclude a complete scrutiny of the citizens’ lists in the 

25 demes, but that it did not expressly order it either. It is not probable 
that a d:almpicuds took place either in 451/0 or in 445/4 B.C. 57), but 
ραφαὶ Eeviag were always possible, and if we may trust the evidence of 
Aristophanes they were brought in 445/4 B.C., and perhaps in the pre- 
ceding years too, in a number which we cannot define but which was hard- 

30 ly very high 58). If charges were brought it was doubtless on the basis of 
Perikles’ law. We may suppose that the law anticipated the possibility 
of such charges, and that it prescribed at least the legal steps to be taken 
when it was appealed to. The regulations may have been as succinct as 
they are in the psephism preserved by Krateros 5*); Aristotle had no 

35 reason for copying them. There is nothing to make this supposition 
a priori impossible; but it clearly means that the object of the legislator 
was not (or at least not at the moment and not primarily) to purge the 
citizens' lists of undesirable elements, but to establish his new concept 
of a citizen. But as this concept was not embodied in a clear rule (for 
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instance by an addition of some kind or by a key-date) we apparently 
find ourselves in a vicious circle, for we come back to the problem how 
the law-courts were to decide the question whether or not e.g. Kimon 
(if @ yeaph Eeviag was brought against him) was a citizen according to 

5 this law. Still, just these ‘ifs’ carry us a step further: perhaps we may 
say now that if, in fact, there was a gap or a vagueness in the law this 
can only have been left intentionally 60), 
Now that the question about the contents of the law seems to have 

been answered to a certain extent, the next question becomes all the more 
1o urgent: what was the purpose of Perikles when he brought in a law 

of just this formulation in just this year? In my opinion, we see this 
question about the motive in another light at once when we draw the 
inferences from the perception that the number of almost 5000 naptyypapot 
not only is without any guarantee whatever, but is absurdly exaggerated !). 

15 The account of E. M. Walker 62), the factual correctness of which I 
also doubt in some respects, certainly draws a picture far too gloomy. 
The extent to which the citizens’ lists were permeated at that time by 
unqualified elements seems to me to be in general overestimated greatly. 
I think that a law of that kind, which did not at the same time order a 

20 general 3uxynotouóc, could only have been issued if the number of those 

Perhaps wrongly entered was inconsiderable in comparison with the 
estimated number of citizens, and if conditions were not so scandalous 

as to call for a severe remedy. Aífter the institution of Ecvo8(xat on the 

occasion of the law of 451/o B.C. has become more than doubtful again 
25 (see n. 29) we are to-day not even in a position to state that on the basis 

of it ‘a considerable number of ypapat Eeviag was expected’. In view of 
our poor tradition we cannot attach great importance to the fact that 
we are not informed of any such lawsuits, not even when Comedy in- 
vented an alien mother for almost every well-known politician. We must, 

30 however, pay some attention to this point, too, if the law was primarily 

aimed at (Π6 μητρόξενοι, 35 is generally and probably correctly, assumed. 
If the inferences we have drawn are correct, i.e. if the law was not passed 
in order to put an end to scandalous conditions actually existing, and if 
at the same time it was capable of immediate application in case of need, 

35 there still remains the possibility that, having cause to apprehend that 
Such conditions would arise, the government tried to prevent this before- 
hand. But that kind of foresight was not exactly frequent in ancient any 
more than it is in modern times, nor do modern writers assume it when 
declaring that it was an accident that 'in 445/4 an occasion arose for 
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applying the law strictly’, or even the necessity for altering it by giving 
it ‘retrospective force’. Such an accident could really not have been 
anticipated in 451/o B.C. That event is therefore not suitable for furnish- 

ing the motive which induced Perikles to bring in the law. If he had any 

5 motives (and we cannot doubt that he had) they must have been founded 

deeper, t.e. in the general character of his policy and its aims. This ques- 

tion must be gone into seriously. But first it seems necessary to put 

another question: were political conditions in 451/0 B.C. such as to make 
it appear desirable to Perikles to get by this law a weapon into his hands 

10 against certain opponents of his policy, a weapon capable of being used 
at any time by bringing a ypaph čeviæç, but which (the law not precisely 
ordering a scrutiny of the citizens’ lists) need only be used in case of 
necessity? Did Perikles propose the law just at that time because he 
definitely had certain persons in his mind 9) ? The answer to this question 

15 can hardly be doubtful. Of course, the law was applicable against metics 
and slaves who had found their way into the list of a deme, but it would 
not have been necessary for that purpose, the law mentioned by Krateros 
being available for these cases. The wording of Perikles' law corroborates 
the prevailing opinion that it was mainly (if not only) aimed at the sons of 

20an Athenian by an alien mother. These unrpdéevor were found, by no 
means only but presumably in a comparatively large number, in the 
ruling classes, and we know of many who had played particularly im- 
portant parts in the government of the State: Hippias and Hipparchos, 
Kleisthenes and Themistokles had been untpóčevor, and Kimon, who in 

25 451/0 B.C. returned from his exile, was a untpóčevos. This does not look 
like a mere coincidence. We cannot very well doubt that after the 

breakdown of the Egyptian enterprise (which had only one consequence 

not undesirable for the government of Athens at the time, viz. the trans- 

ferring of the federal treasure to Athens) and after ten years of the First 

30 Peloponnesian War, Perikles prepared in his mind the great change in 

foreign policy, and in doing so foresaw the necessity of settling with the 
conservative party. In fact, the conflict broke out in full strength very 

soon after the death of Kimon in 450/49 B.C. and the conclusion of 
the peace of Kallias in 449 B.C., and it was only ended for the moment 

35 with the ostracism of Thukydides, son of Melesias, in spring 443 B.C. *). 
Perikles first had to give rope to Kimon and the conservative programme 

which, in spite of the experience of 463/2 B.C. (F 117), aimed at peace 

with Sparta and the resumption of war with Persia. He may have been 
quite willing to do so considering that a success of the Athenian arms 
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would make Persia ready for peace, whereas a new failure would finally 
prove the wrongness of the conservative foreign policy. The unexpected 
but convenient death of Kimon saved Perikles from the necessity of 
using the weapon forged against him, but the law which he may have 

5 formulated vaguely on purpose must have hung over Kimon like a sword 
of Damokles, for Perikles could at any time have made one of his collea- 
gues bring α γραφὴ ξενίας, απὰ {116 trial in itself (particularly after a 
failure in battle) would have been sufficient to paralyse Kimon per- 
manently. Against Thukydides, who merely (to speak in the terms of 

to German racial legislation) had a ‘half-Aryan wife’ or ‘one Jewish grand- 
mother’, and that on the distaff side (according to whether he was the 
son-in-law or, which is more probable, the brother-in-law of Kimon) the 
success of a charge Eevlac would perhaps have been doubtful, and Perikles 
apparently did not even make an attempt at legal prosecution; here the 

15 old measure of ostracism succeeded. 
In the discussions of the law made hitherto the name of Kimon has 

played a part only in so far as he, or his sons, were said to furnish the proof 
that the law of 451/o B.C. was not provided with retrospective force 55). 
These discussions keep entirely to the sphere of general considerations, 

?o and in the answers two tendencies can be distinguished: a materialistic 

and an idealistic conception of the measure. The former, which is by far 
the prevailing one, puts the law to the account of ‘radical democracy’ 

and of the egotism of ‘the demos’, which wanted to enjoy alone all the 

benefits of the Empire, and whose claims Perikles was obliged to fulfil 

25 ‘when he set about to tum to a policy of peace and had to prepare for 
the assaults of his opponents’. Thus Ed. Meyer, for whom the law is 
‘drastic evidence’ of his view that ‘even at that time Perikles as the head 

of the party by far outweighed Perikles the statesman’). For this 
Conception of Ed. Meyer is combined with a severe condemnation of the 

30 law which was passed ‘in a time when the heavy losses of the war should 

much rather have dictated measures to increase the number of citizens’. 

The writers who hold that view find a pleasure in describing in detail 

the gloomy consequences this law had for the fate of Athens 9"). The 

idealistic conception, which regards (or ought to regard; for they are not 
35 very clear about the actual difference) Perikles as the spiritual author 

of the law, regards it as a justified, even necessary, measure against the 

loosening of the old discipline and manner of life, because the marriages 
with aliens, hitherto not expressly forbidden, 'began to be a serious 

threat to patriotic feeling’ 95), or (to state it in the more sober terms of 
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Gomme): ‘there had been in practice, inevitably, some intermarriage 

(how much at Athens we do not know—certainly chiefly among the Few); 
but the law of 451 was an attempt to restore what was regarded as 
normal by the Many; it was in accordance with average sentiment’. 

5 It does not seem difficult to criticize and possibly even to refute the 
assumptions and the arguments (as far as the term is appropriate, 
for generally we have to do with mere assertions) of both conceptions 
in their details 59), But a criticism of the details would hardly be profit- 
able, particularly because it would have to remain purely in the negative. 

ro The individual measure can be judged and interpreted positively only 
in the light of the whole personality of Perikles and of his policy asa 
whole, his aims and the conditions under which he was in a position to 
carry them into effect during the two distinct periods of his activity 
as a statesman. We should have to take into account the manifest resist- 

15 ance of the opposition and the less manifest obstructions by the demands 
and attitudes of mind of his own followers. As that is impossible here, 
I can only state my opinion ex cathedra; but I think the occasion to be of 
sufficient importance to do so 7°), The question to be put quite concretely 
is why Perikles in 451/0 B.C. passed a law without taking measures at 

20 the same time for making it effectual at once. The immediate answer 
to this question is given. by the suggestion that the law created a weapon 
against the leader of the opposite party when he returned from his ten 
years’ exile; a weapon capable of being used when the conservatives either 
demanded a change in foreign policy on principle, or set themselves up 

25 against such a change. The further question is whether this answer is 
sufficient. The suggested motive would not preclude that Perikles at the 
same time met halfway a request (thus the general opinion) or a widely 
spread sentiment of the people (Gomme) by such a law. In other words: 
did he want to buy the unconditional adherence of the masses by a 

30 measure the popularity of which he could anticipate, and by a concession 
which did not seem vital to him? Or did he think that the possible con- 
sequences of a more extensive application of the law might in some way 
be desirable from his own point of view? Again in other words: is the 
fundamental principle of the law an emanation of Perikles’ own mind? 

35 Does it fit organically into the whole trend of his policy because he found 
it suitable for the promotion of his aims ? We may assume that Perikles 
considered all possible implications; otherwise it is clear that this question 
cannot be answered with full certainty because the answer depends on 
our general conception of the statesman Perikles, which in view of the 
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nature of our sources is after all preconceived and in any case not really 
demonstrable. In my opinion, the first alternative is highly improbable 
if not impossible. I am quite satisfied that a measure of this kind did not 
(and never could) originate in the popular mind, which does not produce 

5 ideas but takes them, either willingly and easily, or under more or less 
stress of propaganda from its leaders. I think that the law was thus im- 
posed on the people, and I find a sort of proof of this opinion in the fact 
that the law was not put into practice immediately, systematically, and 
completely. This would make no sense if there existed in the 'fifties a 

10 vox populi demanding restriction of civil rights for the sons of mixed 
marriages. It would not help if some years later a special occasion (which 
nobody could foresee in 451/0 B.C.) gave rise to a violent outbreak of a 
sort of ‘Trade Union spirit’. Still, we ought not to conclude that the law 
was caused by popular feeling, but that popular feeling was evoked 

15 by the law, or (the most I should admit) strengthened or made conscious 
of itself. The other alternative, however, I should be prepared to affirm 
unhesitatingly. Even if the law were created not only for the purpose 
of the moment and the possibility of applying it against a certain political 
opponent (as it were a vópog èn’ &vôpt), but in deference to popular 

20 feeling as well (and even a great statesman must consider this) it would 
be fully comprehensible out of the convictions and the aims which deter- 
mined Perikles’ leadership. It is (and we are strongly reminded of Klei- 
sthenes and perhaps even of Themistokles) the almost necessary logical 

consequence of his conception of the part of the Demos in the State 
25 and of the position of the State in Hellas. His leadership, seen from within, 

stands under the uniform influence of his democratic idealism or doc- 
trinairism (whichever you like, and surely Perikles had in him more than 
a tinge of the doctrinaire), and in foreign policy it is ruled by his pro- 

gramme of hegemony in Hellas to which he kept immovably ?!). In order 

30 to attain this aim he wanted to make the Athenians the ‘herrenvolk’: 
the speeches in Thukydides are proof incontrovertible not only that he 
knew that this was his aim, but that he thought it necessary as well 73). 

I am not concerned here about the morals of the case, I simply state the 
facts which do not leave us in doubt about the ultimate aim of Perikles— 

35 the destruction of aristocratic Sparta and of the idea of dualism by a 

democratic and hegemonic Athens. The considered judgement of Thuky- 
dides was that this aim was obtainable—most modern historians agree 
and are sympathetic, with a proviso that (to put it crudely) it would have 

been a good thing for Greece, if only Perikles had been a democrat all 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 31 
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round, not in Athens alone. I am not satisfied, as they seem to be, that 

it would have been possible for Perikles to divide his undividable aim, 
to follow a democratic policy in Athens and a League of Nations policy 
in Greece. It is easy to say that the policy of Perikles in the crucial period, 

5 after the treasure of the League had been transferred to Athens, the 
provinces established, the peace with Persia concluded, is responsible 
for the secession of Samos and later on of Lesbos. But the argument 
loses its force when we think of the revolts during the first period of the 
League, when there was a conservative government in Athens with 

1o Kimon at its head, of the party strife, and of the Persian quislings in the 
Ionian towns and not only in Ionia. I do not know whether Perikles 
ideas ranged so wide that he considered a unity of trade, commerce and 
coinage as the first step towards a genuine internal union of Greece; the 
parallel with the hopes of the creators of the ‘Norddeutsche Zollverein’ 

15 offers itself, but I am afraid that the modern critics of the policy of Pe- 
rikles have been too much under the anachronistic influence of parallels 
of this kind and modern ideas altogether. I am convinced that Perikles 
saw no way towards the union of Greece, desirable in any case, but that 
of Athenian hegemony, because the material and intellectual structure 

20 of the fifth century Greek polis (and for the matter of that the Greek 
polis of any time) was not ready for any other form of union, for instance 
for the idea of ‘citizenship of the Empire’. Possibly the structure of the 
polis was not capable of a union of that kind; we may suitably compare 
the sentiments of the sovereign states of to-day towards the League 

25 of Nations, which would necessarily deprive them of part of their sov- 
ereignty if it were to become a real union, not a more or less loose fede- 
ration. However that may be, the political aim of Perikles was dictated 
by a firm political conviction which we have to respect even if we do not 
approve of it, and I do not believe that our knowledge of the prevailing 

3o conditions and of the possibilities open to Perikles is such as to enable 
us to sit in judgement over him and over Thukydides. Perhaps the policy 
of Perikles was wrong because his political conviction was wrong, and his 
outlook (or the outlook of his people) was too narrow and lacked imagi- 
nation. But I am inclined to give him at least the benefit of the doubt. 

35 (120) The drastic abridgment of the scholion has caused much con- 
fusion in its details. As it is, it consists of three sections set off against 
each other by 4c, and all three refer the lines of Aristophanes to 
Thukydides son of Melesias. (1) The first section, starting from φεύγων, 
discusses the term guy, as shown by the quotation of Idomeneus (338 F 1), 
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which does not refer to Thukydides but to Themistokles and subor- 
dinates the special term dotpaxtouds !) to the Ρεπεταὶ φυγή (εἶδος γάρ τι 
φυγῆς ἐστιν ó òotpaxıopóc), thus bringing in the Thukydides who was 
ostracised, not banished. (2) The second section enumerates four homo- 

5 ΠΥΠΙΟΙ5 Θουκυδίδαι. Το Πεαάἰπρ τέσσαρες δέ εἰσι (Θουχυδίδαι ᾿Αθηναῖοι 15 
wrong or inaccurate, for the third in the series is a Thessalian ; on the other 
hand, the Athenian poet from the deme Acherdus, mentioned by Androtion 
and belonging approximately to this time 3, is lacking. (3) The third and 
most important section unfortunately is the most mutilated. But we do 

1ο perceive this: it alone raises the question, which is the same as in an- 
other passage of the Vespae (F 119), viz. to what historical event or 
person the poet alludes. It answers it in the same manner as in that 

fragment by a conjecture (whmote), evidence for which is given from the 
Atthidographers. It further rejects other conjectures, particularly the 

15 reference to the historian Thukydides. It is possible that a fourth 
section began with 6 yevéyevog datpaxtouds, for the form of the sentence 
1s not causative; but it is more probable that in the third (as in the 
second) section the political opponent of Perikles was dealt with some- 

what more fully as being the man whom Aristophanes had in view. His 
20 person had become doubtful by an error (?) of Theopompos ?), and the 

scholion adduces evidence in support of the thesis that by &vctxoAvteuoá- 

μενος ITepixAet only the son of Melesias could be meant. 
We proceed differently: the learned discussion about ostracism is not 

relevant for deciding the question as to who is meant; it merely led the 
25 Scholiasts to wrong conclusions, or to conclusions wrongly supported, 

and eventually to a wrong arrangement of the facts 4). As to the question 
whether gevyew can denote ostracism, the context, viz. the comparison 

with the dog brought to court on the charge of theft (xat why ὁ φεύγων 

odtoct AdBns n&pa) leaves no doubt 5) of the meaning ‘Thukydides when 

30 on trial’. This leaves us the choice between the historian, who was con- 
ἀρπιπεά προδοσίας in winter 424/3 B.C. *), and the Thukydides Ach. 

707 ff. who cannot be the historian 7). But in the trial, which evidently 

took place not long before the performance of the play (Lenaea 425 B.C.), 

the defendant is an old man with whom the young orators deal according 

35 to their pleasure, while the historian was at that time in his thirties at 

the utmost; and as it is improbable that the two passages, which are ob- 

viously related to each other, should refer to different persons this tells 

against referring the lines of the Wasps to the historian. It is further 

improbable that the unlucky general should have returned to. Athens 
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in 424/3 B.C. merely to stand his trial, about the issue of which he could 
not be in doubt. Lastly and definitely roré can only have been used if 

the trial occurred some years before 9). I suppose nobody doubts to-day 
that in the Acharnians the son of Melesias is meant, who at the time 

was about 75 years old; the wrestling metaphors are decisive °). Aristo- 
phanes put the trial, which created a sensation just because of the 
person accused (whether or not it had a political background) under a 
general and moving aspect !°); it is natural that he remembered it a 
couple of years later, and the painful detail fits exactly into the general 
picture !!). There can be no serious doubt as to the matter; but we may 
raise the question whether the Scholiast, who resolutely referred both 
passages to the son of Melesias, inferred the reference from the same 

considerations, or whether he had at his disposal a special tradition about 
the trial. Both questions must be answered in the negative: the former 

15 because in that case the juggling with the interpretation οἵ φεύγειν, Οπ 
which alone the reference of the passage in the Wasps is evidently founded 
(ὁ γενόμενος ὀστρακισμὸς ἐμφαίνει τὸν Μελησίου καὶ τὸν ὀστρακισθέντα), 
would have been superfluous,the latter because Schol. Ach. 703 ff. give 
nothing beyond Schol. Vesp. 947 (they have copied it). Consequently the 

20 Scholiasts found nothing about the trial in Androtion and Ph. It is possible, 
of course, that they mentioned the return of Thukydides in 433 B.C. and 
reported the resumption of his opposition to Perikles (if he did resume 
it12)). But Didymos cited them merely because he referred Aristophanes’ 
allusions to the ‘ostracised’ Thukydides, not to the historian or any 

25 other bearer of the name; and he quoted the Atthidographers in order 
to prove that the political opponent of Perikles was the son of Melesias, 
a fact which nobody doubts to-day 33). As to the trial, he probably 
thought of the political struggles of the years 449 (or earlier) to 443 B.C. 
on account of zoté (as in F 119 he quoted Ph. for events of 445/4 B.C.). 

30 Whether he referred gebywv to the ostracism remains an open question, 
though it is not probable that he did; nor do we know whether he said 
more about the ostracism. This is regrettable because both Androtion 
and Ph. must have treated it fully, and Didymos usually gave rather 
copious excerpts. As it is, we cannot compare the two Atthides either 

35 with each other or with the anonymous Vit. Thuc. 6-7 and Plutarch 
Periki. 11. There hardly have been serious discrepancies as to the 
matter 4); and neither Atthidographer had any reason for even citing 
Aristophanes. 

(121) In this case, too, we shall do well first to analyze the scholion 

ta 
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ien is less difficult than with F r20 1). Like that fragment F 121 is 
i ely an excerpt, but it is a clear and sensible one which we have only 
i ee MU. prejudice in order to find and correct the corruptions in 

e archons. The Scholiast discusses the antecedents of the 
5 Peloponnesian War as Aristophanes gave them in 422/1 B.C. in Peace 
vv. 603-618, or rather the point in which this account differs from that 
which he had given five years earlier (426/5 B.C.) in the Acharnians 
514 ff. In both plays the war breaks out over the Megarian psephism. 
That this was not only the general assumption, but must have corres- 

10 ponded with the actual events, is nowhere clearer than in the record of 
Thukydides, which is meant to refute the assumption that the psephism 
was the cause of the war ?). But whereas Dikaiopolis in the Acharnians, 
parodying Herodotos, gives as the reason for the decree mutual captures 
of some wanton women 3), god Hermes in Peace knows a deeper motive, 

15 the απ{οτέυπαίε αΠαῖτ οἳ Ρμείάϊας: εἶτα Περικλέης φοβηθεὶς μὴ µετάσχοι 

της τύχης .. . πρὶν παθεῖν τι δεινὸν αὐτός, ἐξέφλεξε τὴν πόλιν - ἐμβαλὼν σπιν- 

θῆρα μικρὸν Μεγαρικοῦ ψηφίσματος ἐξεφύσησεν τοσοῦτον πόλεμον ὥστε τῶι 
πάντι πάντας Ἕλληνας δακρῦσαι. The interpreter has looked up both 

the case of Pheidias and the Megarian psephisma in Ph. and found the 
20 events under different archons, who, in {Πε Μ55., ατε οαἰ]εὰ Πυθόδωρος 

and Zxv0óBcpoc. Since he expressly states that Skythodoros was £g8ouos 
ἀπὸ τούτου it does not matter that he (or an abbreviator) compressed the 

two excerpts into one sentence by grammatically subordinating the 
Second (ἐπὶ Σκυθοδώρου περὶ Μεγαρέων εἰπών). The first quotation (ént 

35 Πυθοδώρου ἄρχοντος ταῦτά φησι) seems to be verbatim; in any case, it is 

a typical chronographic entry which in short sentences, connected with 

each other by x«i in the usual manner, notes down the several events of 

one year *). Of these the interpreter has picked out only what was of in- 
terest to him: the dedication of the Parthenos (καὶ τὸ ἄγαλμα... ἐστάθη --- 

30 Φειδίου δὲ movfjoavroc; consequently this was not the first entry of that 

year); the proceedings taken against the artist (xab DevStac 6 mornoas — 

èxpiðn); his flight from Athens and the further vicissitudes of his life (xai 
Φειδίας ὁ ποιήσας --- ἀποθανεῖν ὑπὸ ᾿Ηλείων), this third section being 
distinctly set off from the documentary information by Aéyeta 5). The 

35 second quotation, headed ént XxvOoddpov. ... mepi Μεγαρέων εἰπών, τε- 

cords succinctly (although with one detail not found in Thukydides 1, 

67, 4°)) the quarrel with Megara, viz. the complaint of the Megarians in 

Sparta and (going back with yáp ?)) the psephism which was the object 

of their complaint. On the basis of the archons' dates (i.e. the chrono- 
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logical evidence) the interpreter (not Ph. *)) contradicts the account of 

*wwéc who, like the poet, connected the case of Pheidias with the Megarian 

psephism by making the former the cause of Perikles’ moving the 
psephism. This is the well-known account of Ephoros ὃ) for the correct 

5 valuation of which one point must be considered: Ephoros did not pro- 
vide absolute dates so that the great interval of seven years which the 
Scholiast found, when looking up his Aithis, was not conspicuous in his 
record; the reasons leading to the war were according to him the result 

of a development of uncertain duration. This is the reason why the 
1o Scholiast declares the imputation against Perikles, implied by Ephoros' 

report (and by the poet), to be absurd (&KAoyoc): according to Ph. the 
artist was exiled seven years before and died in exile. It cannot be denied 

that the proof is clear and complete in itself. It is annoying that the 
names of the archons are corrupt in both excerpts, but not more than 

15 just annoying, as the interval between the two archons is preserved in 

the first excerpt: the alterations made already by Lepaulmier !9) (IIu0o8ó- 

ρου ἴο Θεοδώρου, απά Σχυθοδώρου to Ilu8o3Ópou) are slight and cer- 
tain 4). It is really of no importance for the matter whether the blame 

for the corruptions falls on the scribes, or whether Didymos 'had before 
20 him a corrupt archons’ list in which the archon of 432/1 was called 

Zxu0óBcpoc and the archon of 438/7 Πυθόδωρος’ 13), What is essential for 
the matter is the interval: Ph. entered the charge against Pheidias under 
the archon of the seventh year before the complaint of the Megarians 
in the Spartan diet; consequently, since for the latter the year 432/1 B.C. 

25 is certain, and since in ἀαίίηρο οἵ {Πε ἵοτπι ἕβδομος ἀπὸ (πρὸ) τοῦ δεῖνα 
always both years are counted, the case of Pheidias’ accusation in Athens 
belongs in 438/7. That this year was actually mentioned in the ancient 
chronological tables is confirmed by Eusebios’ Chronicle, in which the 
entry Fidias eburneam Minervam facit is assigned, with a slight dis- 

3o arrangement in the Mss., to ol. 85, 2 = 439/8 B.C. 19), 
Accordingly the situation concerning the tradition about Pheidias is 

clearly and incontestably this 1*): we have to distinguish two groups in 
the tradition which, according to their contents, we may call the Pheidias 
(or Parthenon) group, and the Perikles (or War) group; or according to 

35 their evidence, the Philochoros and the Aristophanes group respectively. 
Ph. deals primarily with the dedication of the great cult image of gold 
and ivory in 438/7 B.C. and incidentally with its maker, whose later life 
he treats in a short anticipatory digression 18) down to his death in Elis. 
From this arrangement we are justified in drawing the inference that 
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no further mention of Pheidias was made in the Atthis 16), Aristophanes, 
on the other hand, is dealing with the causes of the Great War; he is 
interested in Pheidias only so far as his ‘misfortune’ either by itself or 
combined with other events caused Perikles to kindle the flame of war by 

5 the Megarian psephism 17). The poet gives no details either about the 
Tpdrtew xaxé¢ or the tbyn of Pheidias, which Perikles is anxious to 
avoid, an omission due less to the assumption that his audience was 
acquainted with it than to the fact that it was of no importance for his 
context. It is more surprising that Ephoros (Diodor. 12, 39, {I-2), too, 

1o although narrating the charges against Pheidias and Anaxagoras, 
which were aimed at Perikles, says nothing about the issue of these trials; 
as his narrative, preserved by Diodoros, almost paraphrases the poet +°), 
we shall not blame the excerptor, but assume rather that the historian 
also treated these matters not for their own sake but only because of 

15 their consequences in high politics: the charges in themselves were of no 
great importance for the ἐχθροὶ τοῦ Περιχλέους; what mattered was 
the whole atmosphere created by these xatyyoplar καὶ διαβολαί, {Πε διὰ τὸν 

Φθόνον σπεύδοντες διαβαλεῖν τὴν τἀνδρὸς ὑπεροχήν τε καὶ δόξαν. This 
gap in the authoritative account given by Ephoros may furnish the 

20 explanation for the hopeless divergencies in biographical tradition about 
Anaxagoras, which the Hellenistic biographers tried to fill up with arbitrary 

Suggestions partly contradicting each other. It is probably in this bio- 

graphical sphere that Plutarch (Perikl. 31, 5) found the tradition about 
the end of Pheidias — ó pév οὖν Φειδίας εἰς τὸ δεσμωτήριον ἀπαχθεὶς ἐτε- 

25 λεύτησε νοσήσας, ὡς δέ φασιν ἔνιοι φαρμάκοις, ἐπὶ διαβολῆι τοῦ Περικλέους 

τῶν ἐχθρῶν παρασχευασάντων --- which is suspiciously like the stories 
about the fate of Anaxagoras. The opponents of the Philochorean tra- 
dition may think themselves lucky that the variant of the &vor definitely 

makes Pheidias die in Athens; otherwise one would certainly have 

30 assumed a confusion with the death in the Elean prison!?). The long and 

the short of these preliminaries is this: the Pheidias story as related by Ph. 

is complete, at least as to the last period of the artist in which (according 
to Ph.) he created his two principal works; the story as related by Aris- 

tophanes and presumably by Ephoros is incomplete, because neither 

35 the comic poet nor the historian was interested in Pheidias, but only 

in Perikles and the Great War. 
Even more essential is the difference as to the documentation of the 

two groups of tradition which corresponds with the facts established 

hitherto. Ph. recorded the Pheidias story ézi (Θε)οδώρου ἄρχοντος: in this 
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| year (438/7 B.C.) the gold and ivory statue of the Parthenos was put up 
Í in the ‘Great Temple’, and the documentary character of such a statement 
| can as little be doubted as that of the similar note about the Propylaia 

from the following year 437/6 B.C. óc ènì Εὐθυμένους ἄρχοντος οἰκοδομεῖν 
5 ἤρξαντο ᾿Αθηναῖοι Μνησικλέους dpyitextodvrog (F 36). The only question 

is whether the second entry xai delxc — èxpiðy is documentary in the 
same sense. Even here we cannot doubt that Ph. knew the decree which 
promised the informer a reward and the protection of the people 39). 
What we can ask is, whether it was the only document at his disposal, 

10 whether its date could be determined by the name of the town clerk only, 
and whether Ph. had no other information about the trial ?!). If all three 

| questions have to be answered in the affirmative (and it is probable 
that they have to) we must admit that the dating of the trial in the year of 
the dedication is due to an inference the factual correctness or the 

| 15 probability of which it is not our business to discuss here, for to do so 
| would lead us beyond the establishment of the tradition, which is our 

first, and in this place our only, business *?). Ed. Schwartz's cautious 
dating of the trial between 438/7 and 434/3 B.C. (the latter in his chro- 
nology the year of the Megarian psephisma) cannot be refuted. On the 

20 contrary, if we have any doubts as to the date of Ph. the question will 
arise whether we had not better formulate even more cautiously. Schwartz 
still has a certain amount of confidence in Aristophanes, and because 
of him he prefers the later date: ʻon the dating of the Megarian decree 
depends (to mention this incidentally) that of the Pheidias trial; for 

25 though Aristophanes admits himself that the trial stood in no factual 
connexion with the psephism, he would certainly not have risked his 
insolent sally (seinen frechen einfall), had not the trial occurred shortly 
before the fatal psephism’ (my italics). If we leave aside the unanswer- 
able question as to the extent of the ‘licence’ of acomic poet *) ; if we waive 

3o the counter-question whether it is not far more likely that Aristophanes 
mentioned Pheidias not because his trial had 'excited the people' over 
an accusation raised thirteen or sixteen years ago, but because his 
name was in all mouths at the time of the performance of the play, and the ensuing suggestion that it was his condemnation and his death in Elis 

35 which awakened the memory of the events that had expelled him from 
Athens more than a decade before ^)—the true question, in any case, is not about the chronological relation between trial and decree (inspite of Judeich, Schwartz, and others the two facts are not connected 
in any way)but what caused the poet to depart in Peace from the account 
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of the cause of the war 
mans. In this play ( 
he keeps close enou 
decree 25); 

5 introducti 
the quest 

which he had given five years ago in the Achar- 
notwithstanding the fanciful description of details) 

: gh to reality, the squabbles with Megara and the 
in the later play he embellishes the former account by the 
2 m es Pheidias affair. Surely itisa fact (and it touches on 

M CUM μα... foundation) that the invention is by no 
ee aei ei S and the events in Athens, in regard to which 
περ calles ο e y and comprehensively, just because it is 'an 

irm: "d . τ exactly the same Way he alters the motives of the 
ταις. e istorical request ) of the Spartans to raise the 

ed on their allies he substitutes the corruption of the 
Spartans by the discontented subjects of the Athenian Empire 2’). 
The unreasonableness of expelling the goddess Eirene is the same for 
both parties, though the language is sharper in regard to Sparta. The 

15 only connexion with historical facts in the later account is the Megarian 
decree, and even that is not organic, for the hearers are supposed to 

supply the point that it is nothing but a pretext for the Spartans (if 
such; for Aristophanes himself motivates with the corruption of their 
leaders). No words should be wasted on the point that an account of this 

20 kind 1s no support for a conjecture that the charge against Pheidias had 

even been brought forward before the passing of the Megarian psephism 39). 

Actually Ephoros seems to have recorded a different sequence of events, 

although either because of the vagueness of his chronology or because 
of the scantiness of the extract made by Diodoros, it remains uncertain 

25 when exactly in the course of what he calls the ‘Peloponnesian War’ the 

psephism was passed. He merely says that it was in force when, on the 
strength of the Megarian complaint, the Spartan ambassadors came to 
Athens, where the opponents of Perikles attempted to undermine his 

position by making the charges against Pheidias and Anaxagoras s); 
30 The question about the documentary foundation of this account thus 

turns on Ephoros, and unfortunately it can only be answered on general 

lines. We can state negatively that his report of the antecedents of the 

war, as far as Pheidias is drawn into them, is certainly not built on the 

psephisma of Glykon 39), but we cannot assert positively that he was the 

35 first historian to connect Pheidias with the antecedents on the strength 

of Aristophanes' invention in his Peace (which he then would have taken 

at its face value), even if Diodoros (12, 40, 6) did find the lines of Aristo- 

phanes in Ephoros, which is probable. For Aristophanes speaks of 

Pheidias only; Ephoros mentioned at least Anaxagoras besides, and he 
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may have furnished more particulars 31): he was the first historian to 
collect the gossip, which perhaps was not entirely gossip ??), and which 
Thukydides passed over in a manner not altogether to be approved. 
Presumably Ephoros read about these events in one or more of the many 

5 pamphlets which, particularly after the war, attacked Athens and her 
democratic leaders 33): and he was justified, even driven to it because 
of the one-sidedness of Thukydides, in drawing upon these sources, 
particularly if he was convinced (a conviction shared by some scholars 
even to-day *4)) not only that the war could have been avoided but also 

1o that Perikles had provoked it for reasons of internal politics. Aristophanes 
and Ephoros gave that opinion in its crudest form at a time when the 
antagonism of the parties and their ideologies were still very much alive. 
Plutarch (Periki. 31; not without the influence of Thukydides) raised 
matters to a higher plane, regarding as the question on which views 

15 diverge the quality of the personality that showed itself in this indubit- 
able policy of war: he also asks whether Perikles estimated correctly the strength of the two hegemonic powers: thy μὲν οὖν ἀρχὴν ὅπως ἔσχεν (5οἱ/. ὁ πόλεμος) οὐ ῥάιδιον γνῶναι, τοῦ δὲ μὴ λυθῆναι τὸ ψήφισμα πάντες ὡσαύτως τὴν αἰτίαν ἐπιφέρουσι τῶι Περικλεῖ - πλὴν οἱ μὲν ἐκ φρονήματος 20 μεγάλου μετὰ γνώμης κατὰ τὸ βέλτιστον ἀπισχυρίσασθαί φασιν αὐτόν, πεῖραν ἐνδόσεως τὸ πρόσταγμα καὶ τὴν συγχώρησιν ἐξομολόγησιν ἀσθενείας ἡγού- μενον, οἱ δὲ μᾶλλον αὐθαδείαι τινὶ καὶ φιλονικίαι πρὸς ἔνδειξιν ἰσχύος πε- Ριφρονῆσαι Λακεδαιμονίων. 
The result of our investigation is not very satisfactory: we are not ina 25 position to date the trial of Pheidias more accurately than by the state- 

ment that it happened in 438/7 B.C. at the earliest, the year to which Ph. expressly assigns it: we cannot strictly refute those scholars who put more faith in Aristophanes or in Ephoros than in Ph., who is working with the official documents about the dedication of the most famous 30 cult statue of Athens and events connected with it. I have little doubt personally that Ph. is correct in stating that the denunciation actually belongs to the year of the dedication (it seems the natural thing) 39); that it had not (or at least not primarily) a political purpose; that consequently the Pheidias affair was brought into the causes of the 35 Peloponnesian War merely by an invention of Aristophanes indicated 
as such by the poet himself. But I admit that the first two points are not strictly demonstrable; those who maintain them to be so are mis- taken about the tradition available to us, and possibly about that at the disposal of Ph. for dating a resolution of the people in the ’thirties. I 



——— PETERE ERR 

a F 121 491 
pe a Ὡς... 

therefore merely add a 
i 

; : word Concerning the λεγόμενον abo 

merits. For th ce which Ph. has appended to his documentary state- 
Vondistán de P Tue question' concerning Pheidias, of course, does not 

Iscussion whether his condemnation in Athens took place in 
5 438/7 B.C. or between 438/6 and 434/5 (or even as late as 432/1) ; the main 
point is whether he worked in Elis before or after he worked for Athens 

(to put it crudely at first). Literary tradition on this point is exceedingly 
poor. There are two versions contradicting each other and both, in fact, 

anonymous: according to the deySuevov reported by Ph. the artist, 
1» after having fled from Athens to Elis in 438/7 B.C., worked in the latter 

place for a while and was publicly executed there at some time 39), the 
report evidently excluding a return to Athens at any time; according to 

Plutarch. Perikl. 31, 5 (who may or may not derive from Ephoros) he was 
accused in Athens on several points in connexion with the statue of 

15 Parthenos and died, or was poisoned érl SugoXijt τοῦ Περικλέους, ΝΗΙΙε 
in prison awaiting trial. We may add on the one hand that there exists 
no evidence, either epigraphic or literary ??), proving with any degree of 

certainty a sojourn of Pheidias in Athens after 438/7 B.C., and on the 
other hand that the new pieces of I G? I 338 prove that the accounts 

20 mentioned concern the statue of Athena Promachos, and that conse- 

quently Pheidias was active for, and in, Athens during the 'fifties 39). It 

is the business of the archaeologists alone to consider whether there 
still remains at least a possibility of the sequence ih the work of Pheidias 
Which was first upheld by Winckelman, who dated the Olympian Zeus 

25 as far back as the 'sixties 39), or conversely whether any argument, 
archaeological or architectural, tells against assigning it to the 'thirties 
or 'twenties or to any other period between Promachos and Parthenos. 

Only the argument must be archaeological. A hundredth attempt of the 
kind so frequently made to force something from literary tradition which 

30 it cannot yield does not help but is more likely to obscure this tradition. 

If for instance Lippold *9) recently thinks that 'there is no difficulty in 

assuming that Pheidias worked simultaneously at the Parthenos and the 

Zeus’ I shall not contradict the hypothesis as such *!), and even less 

shall I expect him ‘simply to take on trust’ the tradition of condemnation 

35 and death in Elis (as Frickenhaus does). But the hypothesis is neither 

firmly based on tradition, nor does it explain the difficulties with which 

tradition actually presents us, and the further suggestion that Ph. 

‘invented’ the flight to Elis ‘in order to exculpate the Athenians from the 

disgrace of ingratitude to Pheidias’ directly contradicts tradition. Ph. 
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did not invent anything whatever: he reports a Aeyópevov. Those who 
assume it to be wrong will have to prove (or at least to make it appear 
probable) that its contents are impossible (or improbable); they must, 
moreover, show why it was invented. That would by no means be 8 
simple thing to do: the interpretation of Lippold presupposes (or so it 
seems) that Pheidias was innocent, that his innocence was proved later 
on, that it was generally believed, that Ph. therefore found it necessary 
to defend the Athenians, and that he found but one expedient—the 
slanderous remark that Pheidias stole in Elis too 42), The succinct annal- 
istic entry καὶ Φειδίας --- δόξας maparoyilecbar éxotOy is no foundation 
for such a series of inferences; if it is not simply neutral it sounds rather 
as if Ph. had no doubt of Pheidias’ guilt. In all other respects the meaning 
of his entry is sufficiently clear: Ph. was interested in the fate of one of 
the greatest Athenian artists; he may have been surprised that such a 
man seemed to have been embezzling whenever an opportunity offered; 
anyhow he noted a corresponding ‘rumour’ which indisputably referred 
to his life in Elis and to the time after 438/7 B.C. What surprises us is 
quite another matter: we find it hard to believe that it should have been 
impossible to obtain the authentic tradition about the events in Elis; 
but it is a fact that Ph. was not in Possession of a reliable tradition, nor 
do we find anything elsewhere in literature. Therefore things must 
remain at this: the biographer of Pheidias cannot decide unhesitatingly 
for either of the stories about the end of the artist. Certainly the state- 
ment of Plutarch is discredited from the first not only by its connexion 
with the invention of Aristophanes, but even more by its own vague- 
ness $3); and if Ph. had spoken in his own name there would exist no 
problem at all. But he did not, and nobody will contend that before the 
period of scientific biography fewer slanderous inventions were put about; the contrary is more likely to be correct. Personally I do not 
doubt for a moment that as far as things happened in Athens Ph. gives 
us the documentary facts of a simple trial περὶ κλοπῆς “); that pvyóv still belongs to this documentary report and that atyertar refers solely 
to the events in Elis. But I am not at all sure that the report, as ‘excerpted 
by the Scholiast’, is complete. 

σταθμὸν ταλάντων μδ] ΤἨαϊεγά. α, τ 3, 5 ἔτι δὲ καὶ τὰ ἐχ τῶν ἄλλων ἱερῶν 
προσετίθει (οο{]. Ῥετίκ]εο) χρήματα οὐχ ὀλίγα, οἷς χρήσεσθαι αὐτούς, καὶ ἣν πάνυ ἐξείργωνται πάντων καὶ αὐτῆς τῆς θεοῦ τοῖς περικειµένοις χρυσίοις 4). ἀπέφαινε δ᾽ ἔχον τὸ ἄγαλμα τεσσαράκοντα τάλαντα 49) σταθμὸν χρυσίου ἀπέφ- θου, χαὶ περιαιρετὸν εἶναι ἅπαν. The weight is lacking in Diod. 12, 39, I 
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PAA pis oe the speech of Perikles following Thukydides) ; 
iet subst . 3I ; stodem: 104 F 1 ch. 16, 1. It is remarkable that the 

ο... Itutes thepavetvy ᾿ Αθηνᾶ {ος the technically correct ἄγαλμα τὸ 
f Are g Me have existed a great many writings about the two 

lamboi (F 1 inm d 2 all have been as late as Kallimachos in the 
dios is ane 9d escribing the Olympian Ζει», διηγεῖται μῆκος, ὕψος, 

εως Ὀρόνου ὑποποδίου αὐτοῦ τοῦ θεοῦ, καὶ ὅση ἡ δαπάνη, δηµι- 
ουργὸν δὲ Φειδίαν Χαρμίδου ᾿Αθηναῖον. Similar particulars concerning the 
Parthenos must not be expected in the Atthis; we have no reason to 

1o assume that the Scholiast abridged here substantially if at all. Unfor- 
tunately the so-called Pheidias papyrus **) because of its mutilated condi- 
tion does not yield much either on this subject or otherwise. Περικλέους 
ἐπιστατοῦντος, Φειδίου δὲ ποιήσαντος] Τπε scholion has preserved the 
full formula as against F 35 where (the abbreviated) Harpokration 

15 mentions the architect of the Propylaia only. Cf. Diodor. 12, 39, I 

(431/0 Β.Ο.) τὸ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἄγαλμα Φειδίας μὲν κατεσκεύαζε, Περυκλῆς δὲ ὁ 
Ξανθίππου καθεσταμένος ἦν ἐπιμελητής; Αεὶσιοάεπι. 104 Ε χ ch. 16, 1 tév 

Αθηναίων κατασκευαζόντων τὴν ἐλεφαντίνην ᾿Αθηνᾶν καὶ ἀποδειξάντων ἐρ- 

γεπιστάτην τὸν Περικλέα, τεχνίτην δὲ Oeil. Plutarch Perikl. 31, 2, 

20 deriving from gossipy biographies which are interested in Pheidias only 
So far as he furnishes the yetpiom μὲν αἰτία πασῶν, ἔχουσα δὲ πλείστους 

Uápropac of the outbreak of the war (ch. 31, 2), substitutes general phrases 
for the ἐεοἨπίσα ἔετπις: Φειδίας ὁ πλάστης ἐργολάβος μὲν ἣν τοῦ ἀγάλ- 

ματος, ὥσπερ εἴρηται (οἩ. 14), φίλος δὲ τῶι Περικλεῖ γενόμενος καὶ μέγιστον 

25 παρ᾽ αὐτῶι δυντθείς κτλ.; in ch. 13, 14 also he follows a statement which is 

only seemingly documentary — ὁ δὲ Φειδίας εἰργάζετο μὲν τῆς θεοῦ τὸ 

χρυσοῦν ἔδος, καὶ τούτου δημιουργὸς ἐν τῆι στήλη: εἶναι γέγραπται --- ὈΥ͂ 

the phrase πάντα δ᾽ ἦν σχεδὸν ἐπ᾽ αὐτῶι, καὶ πᾶσιν ... ἐπεστάτει τοῖς τεχνίταις 

διὰ φιλίαν Περικλέους, which is the introduction to more gossip. Actually 

30 the management was in the hands of a board probably consisting of ten 

members, {16 ἐπιστάται ἀγάλματος χρυσοῦ Ι G? I 358 4”); Perikles may 

have been its chairman (if only because he was a permanent member as 

of other boards concerned with building) 48), and his position on the 

board may have been similar to that among the strategoi. This was not 

35 expressed in his title, though he is sometimes described as ἐπιμελητής. 

καὶ Φειδίας --- ἐκρίθη] παραλογίζεσθαι τὸν ἐλέφαντα cannot very well 

mean anything but ‘cheat’, ‘cooking the accounts’, which then must 

relate to the use of the ivory put at his disposal by {πε ἐπιστάται. The 

Scholiast paraphrases by ὑφείλετο (Π6 stole) and, in the trial at Elis, 
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with vospicacba (to purloin); Aristodemos also 54γ5 ἁλόντος Φειδίου ἐπὶ 
vooptouct; in Diodoros the informers undertake to prove πολλὰ τῶν 
ἱερῶν χρημάτων ἔχοντα Φειδίαν, ἐπισταμένου χαὶ συνεργοῦντος τοῦ ἐπιμελητοῦ 
Tleptxdgoug; and Plutarch (who also makes the informer Menon demand 

5 ἄδειαν ἐπὶ μηνύσει καὶ κατηγορίαι τοῦ Φειδίου) states that κλοπαὶ οὐκ ἠλέγ- 
χοντο. Accordingly the tradition can be analyzed easily enough. Ph. 
clearly indicates a «Ἠατρο χλοπῆς δημοσίων (ἱερῶν) χρημάτων (ποί ἱεροσυ- 
Mac, as Diodoros has it) 49) which concerns Pheidias alone and which ended 
in the condemnation of the accused (perhaps im absentia); he evidently 

10 assumed that the case came before a court 59). and it does not look as if he 
doubted the guilt of the artist; nor could he have done so if he had the 
psephism of Glykon before him 51), We cannot decide whether apart from 
this he had any other documentary tradition. In any case, he seems to 
have restricted himself to the brief entry (with the digression about 

15 the further fate of Pheidias), the wording of which seems to prove that 
Perikles was not concerned in the matter at all, and that the charge against Pheidias was not brought forward on the occasion of the official 
euthynat of the epistatai 52). This would mean that he regarded the matter 
as a purely criminal case worth to be mentioned in the Atthis merely 20 because of the object and because of the person of the accused 5), not as a political trial. In view of his assigning the trial to 438/7 B.C. this does 
not surprise us, and probably he was right 54). Contrary to Ph. Diodoros 
I2, 39, I (= Ephoros) and Plutarch. Periki. 31 first agree in this that the charge brought forward against the artist shortly before the outbreak 25 of the war had a political character: behind the informer(s) are ‘the opponents of Perikles’ 55). The question about the guilt recedes into the 
background; Ephoros talks of φθόνος απά διαβολαί, απἀ Plutarch states 
expressly that xAozal ojx jA£yyovzo. Tlis is important because it shows 
that for this version, too, the charge xAonc, which must be assumed for 

3o the report of Ph., was the starting-point. The parts of the informer and the Assembly are all the more prominent 59). In the Assembly, according to Ephoros, the opponents of Perikles achieved the imprison- 
ment of Pheidias (of course, for the purpose of investigation); they further demanded proceedings ἱεροσυλίας 55) against Perikles (of course, on the 35 Strength of the denunciation rodd& tev ἱερῶν χρημάτων ἔχοντα Φειδίαν, ἐπι- σταμένου καὶ συνεργοῦντος .. . Tleptxdéouc). Here either the extract of Diodoros from Ephoros breaks off, or the original report of the latter 58), which is still fairly simple and preserves the forms of the actual pro- ceedings in a political trial of that kind. The biographical sources of 
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a bres ο. more particulars, and his account is 
το τούϑε αρ the m. E legally, although Plutarch took great trouble 
hear the-<cherge. « : obvious contradictions: the people is willing to 
πλακα, ᾽ : κ is immediate inquiry takes place in the Assembly 
πας ich the charge of embezzlement as to the gold (there 
dedi a once appears to be untenable or, rather, is 
business: ἡ δὲ RE i: es 99), But that is by no means the end of the 

eed le had τ tu ργων ἐπίεζε φθόνωι τὸν Φειδίαν; a new point is 
πω, Ρ i 15 own portrait and that of Perikles on the shield 

os—; Pheidias is sent to prison where he dies; (variants 
about the cause of his death, the whole report strongly resembling the 

alleged proceedings against Anaxagoras) ; the informer is rewarded. What 
for? Since his whvvois has broken down (κλοπαὶ μὲν οὐκ ἠλέγχοντο) he 
ought to have been punished. When and where were the new charges 

15 brought: in the same Assembly or at some time later? And by whom? 
Was a motion for proceedings brought forward (it could only have been 
a γραφὴ ἀσεβείας), απὰ how far was it directed against Perikles, too? 
There is no need to discuss these questions seriously °°), or to ask whether 
the malicious gossip in Perikl. 13, 14 ff., for which Plutarch cites Comedy 

20 and Stesimbrotos, belongs to this context. It is surprising that modern 
scholars have found in this report the ‘unadulterated tradition’ ©), for 
it seems indisputable that Biography added to the plainer narrative 
of Ephoros, thus depriving it of lucidity generally. Biography cannot have 
taken its additional matter from Aristophanes, for his vague zp&Zac xax 

25 only shows the gap to be filled, the filling being presumably carried out 
by later pamphleteers and by the legends about artists 53). 

The upshot is that we know nothing about the trial of Pheidias beyond 
what Ph. states and what the Glykon psephisma tells us. This evidence 
hardly leaves a serious doubt of the guilt of the artist, and we infer that 

30 Perikles dropped the man who had betrayed his confidence, too. We 
cannot tell whether he liked it or not, but Perikles was scrupulous in 

matters of money €). The modern assumption of a community of minds 

and ideas existing between him and Pheidias is modern and need not 
detain us here 64). The fancies can ultimately be traced back to the fact that 

35 the creator of the Promachos, the Parthenos, and the Olympian Zeus hada 

Strong hold on the imagination of the public; he gradually overshadowed 
all other artists, even the great architects with whom Perikles worked. 
The reasons are easily to be recognized, and the fact is obvious e.g. in 

Diodoros 12, 1, 3 and in the biography of Plutarch 95). In order not to be 
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accused of unfruitful scepticism I shall state this: I am convinced that 
the biographical tradition about Pheidias as given by Aristophanes and 
Ephoros (who partly derives from him) is without any value, but, on the 
other hand, I am convinced that Ph. gives us the true facts, perhaps with 

the exception of the year ot the trial, and even here I see no reason for 
serious doubts. Archaeologists would make life easier for themselves if 
they acknowledged his evidence instead of reviving the Aristophanean 
fancy together with the tradition of the gossip writers in slightly varied 
forms every few years. ς 

to (122) The comic formula expressing world-wide fame raised the question 
what were the relations between Meton and Kolonos, and incidentally 
which of the several Kolonoi is meant !). The question, which apparently 
cannot be answered with certainty ?), concerns us here only in so far as 
the Scholiast quotes Ph. in order to test by his statements a number of 

15 explanations given by earlier commentators. The result is: (1) the con- 
tention of Euphronios that Meton τῶν δήμων ἣν ἐκ Κολωνοῦ {5 simply 
wrong, for he was from the deme Leukonoe 3); (2) he seems to find pos- 
sible, but not demonstrable, the opinion of Kallistratos that Meton put 
up an astronomical anathema èv Kodwvén, which (this seems to be the 

20 meaning of tt) is not the famous sun-dial of the Pnyx; (3) again he plainly 
τε]εοί5 (ἀλλ᾽ οὐκ ἔστι) {Πε supposition of twéc that Kolonos is the name 
of a quarter including the Pnyx and Kolonos Misthios (i.e. the Agoraios), 
the name of the quarter being in fact Melite 4). We can approximately 
reconstruct the entry in the Atthis: ᾿Αψεύδης” (ἀεπιε) ἄρχων :... καὶ Μέτων 

25 Παυσανίου Λευχονοεὺς ἡλιοτρόπιον ἀνέθηκεν πρὸς τῶι τείχει τῶι ἐν τῆι 
IIvuxt. To the Scholiast, not to Ph., belong: (1) the more precise dating of 
Apseudes by the addition of his successor, the well-known Pythodoros; 
(2) the statement made only for the sake of criticism ἐν Κολωνῶι μὲν αὐτὸν 
οὐδὲν θεῖναι λέγει (.ε. ‘I — the Scholiast, — do not find anything about 

30 it in Philochoros’) which, in consideration of the attempts still made at 
finding something, is not quite unimportant; (3) the qualified definition 
of the locality £v «7i vüv obont éxxAnaiat, which is impossible for Ph. in 
this form. Ph. probably (and perhaps already in his Ἐπιγράμματα ᾽Αττυκά) 
saw and copied the dedicatory inscription himself. As unfortunately in the 

35 Atthis he does not seem to have given it verbatim, we are only able to 
state that it is fairly certain to have contained the full name (t.e. with his 
deme) of the dedicator and possibly the date 5). Whether it also designated 
the votive gift as a sun-dial remains uncertain mainly because we do not know whether it was cast in poetical form; necessary it was not, for 

- 
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anybody could see what the anathema was. Thus this designation may 
belong to Ph. as well as the statement of the place mpd¢ τῶι τείχει τῶι ἐν 
τῆι IIvoxt. This definition of the locality is clear, serviceable and intelli- 
gible to every Athenian; if the wall is understood to be the diateichisma 

5 of Kleon *) it ‘fixes its position by reference to prominent landmarks 
familiar to his readers’. The latest treatment of the Pnyx 7) suggests 
as the position of the sun-dial ‘the rectangular foundation bedding in the’ 
western part of the rock-cut terrace’ between the meeting-place of the 
Assembly and the Long Hall in the south (which it assigns to the Thes- 

1ο mophorion) : ‘the situation was excellent for the purpose since here the 
instrument would catch the earliest beams of the rising and the latest 
beams of the setting sun summer and winter alike’. The paper mentions 
as an ‘interesting coincidence that the telescope of the modern obser- 
vatory stands on the crest of the Pnyx hill some 150 metres west of the 

15 rock-hewn base’. 
The delication of the sun-dial is not directly connected with the scien- 

tific achievement which rendered Meton famous, and which from the 
time of Theophrastos at the latest is always connected with his name 
(and that of his disciple Euktemon 8)); it is this achievement because of 

20 which the scholiast calls him ἄριστος ἀστρονόμος, and which Diodoros 
reports in detail under the year 433/2 B.C. 9): the famous observation 

of the summer solstice on Skirophorion 13 in the year of Apseudes 

(= 27th June 432 B.C.) and the establishment of the Enneakaidekaeteris 

of the ‘Metonian year’ starting from that date !9). We cannot tell whether 
25 Ph. reported this achievement (perhaps in a more or less detailed di- 

gression like the one about Pheidias with which we became acquainted 

in F 121) and whether he gave a kind of Bioç of the scientist. But the 
Scholiast does not seem to have found any further information about 

Meton in the Atthis, nor anything he could have used to explain Phryni- 

30 chos’ Métwv 6 td xpńvaç &ywv; Aristophanes, too, only mentioned the 

sun-dial in his Daitaleis of 428/7 B.C. "), thus yielding a terminus ante 
well agreeing with Ph.'s dating of the anathema. The evidence about 

the Metonian year seems to tell against the assumption that its inventor 

put up in public a model, or a schedule, or a meteorological calendar 

35 constructed on the basis of the Enneakaidekaeteris—in short, another 

anathema !2); Meton rather appears to have published his theory n a 

technical paper of the sort which became more frequent during the fifth 
century. In any case, the fact remains that the Metonian intercalary 

cycle, which was not the first of its kind (not even in Athens 13) nor the 
32 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 
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last either, was certainly not officially introduced when it appeared, or Soon after or at all: if it had been Ph. must have mentioned the intro- duction. There can, in my opinion, be no serious doubt that—to say it with Kahrstedt &)—the establishment of the Enneakaidekaeteris ‘was a 5 Scientific achievement ... not an act of the government and not a law. The intercalation, just the same as before, rests with the archon, who according to circumstances and sometimes by a decree of the people is ordered to intercalate irregularly. As long as no decree was passed the archon could intercalate to the best of his knowledge; lacking in pro- to fessional knowledge himself he might either obtain it from Meton or, proceeding according to tradition, intercalate three months in every eighth year; or he could neglect everything from sheer mathematical ignorance—that was his own concern’. This statement may be somewhat exaggerated, but it is understood that the Attic calendar was not put 15 in order as an immediate consequence of Meton's scheme: the jokes of Aristophanes Speak a clear language 15). (123) The comparison of the two versions of the scholion shows that an ample discussion of the puzzling count of the poet has come down to us in a much epitomized form. Evidently nobody knew what to do 20 about the thirteen years, and the second version of the scholion gives it up 1n despair with the remark oi 3 ποιηταὶ πολλάκις αὐτοσχεδιάζουσιν εἰς τοὺς χρόνους. Quoting Ph. and referring also to Thukydides, the interpreters na- 

poet from this point ((πῆι μὲν ἀνάπαυλαν, πῆι δὲ πόλεμον γενέσθαι). But that proved impossible, too, for there are only eight (nine) years from Pythodoros to Isarchos *) as the first version confirms by a reference to 
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from the character of the much discussed number thirteen which here as 
elsewhere is an indefinite number used to express plenty ô). 

(124) The Scholia assign Euripides' Andromache (for which they did 
not find an accurate date in the Didaskaliai) to the time shortly before 

5 the outbreak of the Great War or at its ορεπίηβ (διὰ τὸν ἐνεστῶτα πόλεμον, 
ἐν ἀρχαῖς τοῦ Πελοποννησιακοῦ πολέμου), απὰ ἴπεν τείετ ἴο Ph. It is 
quite conceivable that he discussed the legal questions and that he found 
the wrong to be on the side of Sparta: the question as to what the onovéat 
of 446/5 B.C. allowed and what they did not, pervades the whole of 

o Thukydides’ first book. But the armistice of 424/3 B.C. and the conduct 
of Brasidas and his government in the matter of Skione and Mende led 
to similar discussions 1); Thukydides, who ought to know, finds the 

wrong on the side of Sparta at least in the case of Skione?), and Ph.s 

opinion (F 129) seems to be the same. It is not our business here to 
15 broach the question of the date of the performance of the Andromache °); 

there is much to be said in favour of 423/2 B.C. when the irritation of 
Athens against Sparta seems to have been stronger and more undivided 

than at the beginning of the war 4). But that would not help us to deter- 

mine what F 124 refers to: the extract of the Scholia is too vague. 
20 (125) See on Istros 334 F 30. Because of Androtion we shall not hesitate 

to assign the quotation of Ph. to the fourth book of the Atthis, though 

he may also have treated the poptat in one of his antiquarian works. 
(126) Ph. had many occasions for mentioning Perdikkas from 433/2 

B.C. onward, but the statement of the length of his reign may point to 

25an entry of his death at a somewhat later date, which we cannot 

determine accurately. According to Thukyd. 7, 9 Perdikkas still reigned in 
summer 414 B.C., but in 2, 100 he does not mention the year of Archelaos’ 

accession. According to Diodor. 13, 49, 1 the year 410/9 belongs already 

to Archelaos, but his Macedonian list is of as little value for the fifth 

30 century as are the other witnesses, who all date the death of Perdikkas 

earlier than is possible according to Thukydides !): 418/7 B.C. Diodoros; 

420/19 Marm. Par. A 61; 425/4 the so-called Bad Lists; 433/2 the Kanon 

of Eusebios (in Hieronymos; 431/o in the Armenian). We have to follow 

Thukydides as far as he goes, and we should like to assume that Ph. 

35 followed a more reliable tradition; for he evidently consulted for the 

duration of Perdikkas’ reign the latest national source, the Μακεδονικά οἱ 

the elder Marsyas of Pella (no. 135/6) ?). This author, being 4 σύντροφος of 

Alexander and brother of Antigonos (Monophthalmos), evidently 

appeared to him reliable 9). 
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(127) Thukyd. 3, 86, τ 1) τοῦ δ αὐτοῦ θέρους τελευτῶντος (427 Β.0.) 
᾿Αθηναῖοι εἴχοσι ναῦς ἔστειλαν ἐς Σικελίαν καὶ Λάχητα τὸν Μελανώπου στραᾶ- 
τηγὸν αὐτῶν καὶ Χαροιάδην τὸν Εὐφιλήτου. τι5, 2 (ψἰπίετ 426/5 B.C) 
Πυθόδωρον τὸν ᾿Ισολόχου ᾿Αθηναίων στρατηγὸν καταλαμβάνουσιν ἐπὶ τὰς ναῦς 

5 διάδοχον ὧν Λάχης ἦρχεν... (5) τὸν μὲν οὖν ἕνα τῶν στρατηγῶν ἀπέστειλαν 
Πυθόδωρον ὀλίγαις ναυσί, Σοφοχλέα δὲ τὸν Σωστρατίδου καὶ Εὐρυμέδοντα 
τὸν Θουχλέους ἐπὶ τῶν πλειόνων νεῶν ἀποπέμψειν ἔμελλον. 4, 65, 3 (summer 
424) ἐλθόντας δὲ τοὺς στρατηγοὺς οἱ ἐν τῆι πόλει ᾿Αθηναῖοι τοὺς μὲν 
φυγῆι ἐζημίωσαν, Πυθόδωρον καὶ Σοφοχλέα, τὸν δὲ τρίτον Εὐρυμέδοντα 

[0 χρήματα ἐπράξαντο, ὡς ἐξὸν αὐτοῖς τὰ ἐν Σικελίαι καταστρέψασθαι δώροις 
πεισθέντες ἀποχωρήσειαν. 

: It is evident that the interpreters did not find anything in the Atthis 
about the trial in which Kleon had involved Laches. Laches' name did 
not occur in Ph. under the year 423/2 B.C.; he was mentioned in 427/6 

15 B.C. when he was sent to Sicily as strategos *), and probably in 426/5 when he was relieved by Sophokles and Pythodoros, whose fate Ph. 
may have reported by anticipation, unless (which is more probable) 
the scholia combined the entries of two years. The tradition is simple 
and clear: Ph. does not know of, or does not mention, a charge against 20 Laches; it is the same with Thukydides, as his silence proves, for he 
reports the proceedings against Laches' successors in the command with 
great emphasis. The only witness for an accusation is Aristophanes, and 
there is no doubt of his meaning the time of the performance of the 
Play, 423/2 B.C.: the chorus appears because their ‘patron’ Kleon has 

25 told them to come on that day; and the parody of the trial, in which the κύων Κυδαθηναιεύς accuses AdBic Αἰξωνεύς τὸν τυρὸν ὅτι μόνος κατήσθιεν tov ZıxeMxóv takes place in the course of the play (v. 89r ff.). These facts allow of two inferences: (1) contrary to the prevailing opinion ?) no charge was brought against Laches after he had been relieved in winter 39 426/5 B.C. from his (prolonged) Sicilian command; (2) if (I say 'if') in 423 B.C. a charge was brought, which was connected in any way with his command, it cannot have been concerned with his conduct of the war *) but was at the utmost a Yexoi xAonz. or the like5). But the hints of the poet are by no means clear ; on the contrary, they seem to be kept 35 deliberately vague, and against the whole suggestion the insuperable objection arises at once, that such a charge is plainly impossible when Laches got successfully through his εὔθυνα three years before 6), It is hardly understandable that general opinion, in contradiction to a clear tradition, maintains that ʻon the return of Laches to Athens Kleon 
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νο. bre Pen temoved from his post’ 7). It is even less 
οπών de T edt 8) adduced F 127 as proof (the only one) 
dilir ie area, : arge need confine itself to offences committed 

igo boda year of office; in the case of continued strategiai one 
τα, : pe of a former year of office; quite logically because 

Lashes e ta cen place meanwhile, but ποί εὔθυναυ. But in the case of 
i ue continuous series of strategiai is out of the question, for in 
= i he certainly was not strategos °), and, though his command 

> siae Beds he was almost certainly in 426/5 °). If after his 
à charge had been brought against him, the trial could not have 
een delayed for years: we are still far from the times of Demosthenes 

when an affair like this could be dragged out for years by means of tricks. 
The question therefore must be formulated thus: is the trial of 423 B.C., 
attested by the comic poet alone, a reality at all, or (to qualify the 

15 question) did a trial with which Kleon threatened Laches in that year 
really take place? ‘Malicious litigation’ is possible in 424/3 as well as in 
423/2 B.C.; it is also credible that in the latter year it was directed against 

the conservative and the peace party. If at that time a charge against 
Laches was brought, and if the trial took place, it ended in acquittal; 

20 the parody proves that and so do historical facts à!). But the parody 

does, of course, not prove that a formal charge was brought at all. An 
angry outbreak of Kleon in the Assembly, the threat of a charge, un- 
founded imputations concerning Laches' conduct in Sicily, may be a 
Sufficient basis for the poet's witty invention of the lawsuit against 

25 the dog—if he was in need at all of facts. If there are facts behind the 

invention (I am loth to draw the inference confidently), we are not in a 

position to state how much Aristophanes invented, because we do not 

know how Kleon set about in trying to get rid of the man who in the 

document of the armistice made in the spring appears as its mover; but 

30 that he invented is shown, in my opinion, by his going back to Laches’ 

activity in Sicily. What we see clearly from the play is the (general and 

probably political) antagonism existing between Kleon and Laches in 

424/3 B.C., and Droysen 13) (although he does neither doubt the reality 

of the trial nor scrutinize the evidence, but rightly confines himself to 

35 putting questions!3)), is cautious as well as correct when stating: 'it is 

credible enough that the charge of Kleon was a political trick’. The details 

were quickly forgotten, and we need not wonder that the Atthides yielded 

nothing to the commentators. 

(128) Thukyd. 4, τ5 ἐς δὲ τὴν Σπάρτην ὡς ἠγγέλθη τὰ γεγενημένα περὶ 
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Πύλον .... ἔδοξεν αὐτοῖς πρὸς τοὺς στρατηγοὺς τῶν Αθηναίων, ἣν ἐθέλωσι, 

σπονδὰς ποιησαμένους τὰ περὶ Πύλον ἀποστεῖλαι ἐς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας πρέσβεις περὶ 
ξυμβάσεως ...... (16, 3) αἳ μὲν σπονδαὶ ἐπὶ τούτοις ἐγένοντο, καὶ 

αἳ νῆες παρεδόθησαν οὖσαι περὶ ἑξήκοντα, καὶ οἱ πρέσβεις ἀπεστάλησαν. ἀφι- 
5 κόμενοι δὲ ἐς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας ἔλεξαν τοιάδε ..... (21, 2) οἱ δὲ τὰς μὲν σπονδάς, 

ἔχοντες τοὺς ἄνδρας ἐν τῆι νήσωι, ἤδη σφίσιν ἐνόμιζον ἑτοίμους εἶναι, ὁπόταν 
βούλωνται ποιεῖσθαι πρὸς αὐτούς, τοῦ δὲ πλέονος ὠρέγοντο. (3) μάλιστα 
δ᾽ αὐτοὺς ἐνῆγε Κλέων ὁ Κλεαινέτου ἀνὴρ δημαγωγὸς χατ᾽ ἐκεῖνον τὸν χρόνον 

Öv καὶ τῶι πλήθει πιθανώτατος, καὶ ἔπεισεν ἀποκρίνασθαι ὡς χρὴ ----- (22,1) 
10 οἱ δὲ πρὸς μὲν τὴν ἀπόκρισιν οὐδὲν ἀντεῖπον, ξυνέδρους δέ σφισιν ἐκέλευον 

ἑλέσθαι οἵτινες λέγοντες xal ἀκούοντες περὶ ἑκάστου ξυμβήσονται κατὰ 

ἡσυχίαν ὅτι ἂν πείθωσιν ἀλλήλους. (2) Κλέων δὲ ἐνταῦθα δὴ πολὺς ἐνέχειτο, 
λέγων γιγνώσκειν μὲν καὶ πρότερον οὐδὲν ἐν νῶι ἔχοντας δίκαιον αὐτούς, 
σαφὲς δὲ εἶναι καὶ νῦν, οἵτινες τῶι μὲν πλήθει οὐδὲν ἐθέλουσιν εἰπεῖν, ὀλί- 

15 γοις δὲ ἀνδράσι ξύνεδροι βούλονται γίγνεσθαι - ἀλλὰ εἴ τι ὑγιὲς διανοοῦνται, 
λέγειν ἐκέλευσεν ἅπασιν. (3) ὁρῶντες δὲ οἱ Λακεδαιμόνιοι οὔτε σφίσιν οἷόν 
τε ὃν ἐν πλήθει εἰπεῖν, εἴ τι καὶ ὑπὸ τῆς ξυμφορᾶς ἐδόκει αὐτοῖς ξυγχωρεῖν, 
μὴ ἐς τοὺς ξυμμάχους διαβληθῶσιν εἰπόντες καὶ οὐ τυχόντες, οὔτε τοὺς ᾿Αθη- 
ναίους ἐπὶ μετρίοις ποιήσοντας ἃ προυκαλοῦντο, ἀνεχώρησαν ἐκ τῶν ᾿Αθηνῶν 

20 ἄπρακτοι 1). 
What the Scholia excerpted from Ph. refers to the Spartan embassy 

which went to Athens immediately after the blockade of Sphakteria and 

to the armistice concluded there probably at the end of June 425 B.C.?). 
It is possible that the half-sentence opening with 3£ was preceded by a 

25 clause with u£v which reported the conclusion of the oxovSal with the 
strategoi at Pylos. The half-sentence looks like a verbatim quotation, 
but that may be deceptive. In the second sentence {ΠΕ λεγόμενον 560115 
to be impaired either by abridgement or by a gap in the manuscript; but 
Ed. Meyer’s supplement from the second version 3), which is con- 

30 fused and evidently not accurately expressed, is refuted by Thukyd. 
4, 22: the very point on which Kleon insists is the rejection of the 
Spartans’ request for a discussion not in the Assembly but in a select 
circle, and Ph. can hardly have differed. His account of the conduct of 
the Assembly provides the external reason for the wish to discuss the 

35 matter κατὰ ἡσυχίαν, for which Thukydides gives the internal reason 
(μὴ ἐς τοὺς ξυμμάχους διαβληθῶσιν). It is wrong to say simply that ‘Ph. 
has preserved more accurate information about the detail of the events’. 
Thukydides goes into the details more than he usually does, not so much 
because the question is about an offer of peace but because he wants to 
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nl : orsi n E. offer was rejected by the influence of Kleon who 
of the-ships) Ph . or the rejection. In this point too (as in the number 

χύακοι,. The A Pi as to the matter: Κλέωνος δὲ ἀντειπόντος ταῖς δια- 

Wwliethera Kote τ : B is this: it is not clear from Thukydides 

fori -sonie pacem en E all, whereas Ph. attests the division ment- 
it ne a as to the clash of opinions and expressly stating 

: ave to read between the lines in Thukydides *). We 
miss these particulars as a consequence of the condition of the text, and, 

tm we cannot tell with certainty νηιεί]οτ στασιάσαι is used 
Tansitive or in the transitive sense 5); in my opinion the anony- 

mous quotation (Aéyera:) recommends the second alternative. That 

means: exactly as in F 121 Ph. added to the report, which he (or Andro- 

tion) may mainly have taken over from Thukydides, a detail from another 
Source which he did not wish to guarantee. What we have of his report 

15 (for as in F z2r the scholia did not copy verbatim the Aéyerat sentence, or 
the later scholiasts cut down this passage) is too succinct for us to 
maintain confidently that he made use of pamphletistic literature gene- 

rally or of the tenth book of Theopompos in particular, which criticised 
in no friendly spirit the manners of Kleon both in public and in private, 

20 referring to his behaviour on certain occasions ê). 

(129) Thukyd. 4, 12ο, 11) περὶ δὲ τὰς ἡμέρας ταύτας αἷς ἐπήρχοντο 

(during the negotiation of the armistice of Elaphebolion 423 Β.0.) Σκιώνη 

ἐν τῆι Παλλήνηι πόλις ἀπέστη ἀπ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίων πρὸς Βρασίδαν .... (122, Α) 

ὡς δ᾽ ἀπήγγελλεν ἐς τὰς ᾿Αθήνας ὁ ᾿Αριστώνυμος περὶ αὐτῶν, οἱ ᾿Αθη- 

25 ναῖοι εὐθὺς ἑτοῖμοι ἦσαν στρατεύειν ἐπὶ τὴν Σκιώνην... - (123, τ) ἐν τούτωι 
δὲ Μένδη ἀφίσταται αὐτῶν .... (3) οἱ δὲ ᾿Αθηναῖοι εὐθὺς πυθόμενοι, πολλῶι 

ἔτι μᾶλλον ὀργισθέντες παρεσκευάζοντο ἐπ᾽ ἀμφοτέρας τὰς πόλεις ... - 

(124, 1) Βρασίδας δὲ καὶ Περδίκκας ἐν τούτωι στρατεύουσιν ἅμα ἐπὶ ᾿Αρρα- 

βαῖον τὸ δεύτερον ἐς Λύγκον .... (120, 1) Βρασίδας δὲ ἀναχωρήσας ἐκ 

30 Μακεδονίας ἐς Τορώνην καταλαμβάνει ᾿Αθηναίους Μένδην ἤδη ἔχοντας .. . 

(2) ὑπὸ γὰρ τὸν αὐτὸν χρόνον τοῖς ἐν τῆι Λύγκωι ἐξέπλευσαν ἐπί τε τὴν 

Μένδην καὶ τὴν Σκιώνην οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι, ὥσπερ παρεσκευάζοντο, ναυσὶ μὲν πεντή- 

Χοντα, ὧν ἦσαν δέκα Χῖαι, ὁπλίταις δὲ χιλίοις ἑαυτῶν καὶ τοξόταις ἐξακοσίοις 

καὶ Θραιξὶ μισθωτοῖς χιλίοις καὶ ἄλλοις τῶν αὐτόθεν ξυμμάχων πελτασταῖς - 

35 ἐστρατήγει δὲ Νικίας ὁ Νυκηράτου καὶ Νικόστρατος ὁ Διειτρέφους...- (139, 

7) ἐπειδὴ δὲ τὰ περὶ τὴν Μένδην κατέσχον, ἐπὶ τὴν Σχιώνην ἐχώρουν .. . 

(131, 2) προσβαλόντες δ᾽ αὐτῶι χατὰ κράτος οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι καὶ μάχηι ἐκκρού- 

σαντες τοὺς ἐπόντας ἐστρατοπεδεύσαντό τε καὶ ἐς τὸν περιτειχισμὸν . . - 

παρεσκευάζοντο .... (133, 4) καὶ ἡ Σχιώνη τοῦ θέρους ἤδη τελευτῶντος περι- 

wn 

I ο 

i 
i 



504 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

ετετείχιστό τε παντελῶς, καὶ οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι ἐπ᾽ αὐτῆι φυλακὴν καταλιπόντες 
ἀνεχώρησαν τῶι ἄλλωι στρατῶι. The Vespae was performed in 423/2 
B.C., the events quoted from Ph. fall in the year of Isarchos 424/3, 4.6. 
ἐνιαυτῶι πρότερον (ο΄. πρὸ τριῶν ἐτῶν ἵπ Ε 127). The extract, brief and 

5 corrupt as it is, does not yield anything for Ph. except that he probably 
followed Thukydides here, too, allotting his narrative to archon’s years: 
It may, however, appear remarkable that he 53γ5 Βρασίδας ἀποστῆναι 
Σκιωναίους, α ννοτάϊηρ probably not to be understood as a simple state- 
ment of fact but in the sense of mapaorovdety in F 124, which possibly 10 belongs together with F 129 3). 

(130) The fact of a campaign to Euboea in the year of Isarchos must of 
course not be doubted 3), We do not know any particulars, but it is self- 
evident that it was not an expedition with the purpose of procuring corn 
for distribution to the demos 2. 

15 (131) Thukyd. 5, 17, 2 τότε δὴ παρακαλέσαντες τοὺς ἑαυτῶν ξυμμάχους 
οἱ Λακεδαιμόνιοι, καὶ Ψηφισαμένων πλὴν Βοιωτῶν καὶ Κορινθίων καὶ ᾿Ηλείων 
καὶ Μεγαρέων τῶν ἄλλων ὥστε καταλύεσθαι (τούτοις δὲ οὐκ ἤρεσκε τὰ πρασ- 
σόμενα), ποιοῦνται τὴν ξύμβασιν κτλ. 1), We cannot tell whether the 
Megarians at the end of the enumeration dropped out in the Mss., or 

20 whether Ph. gave details about them which the scholiast did not copy. 
The scholia on v. 481/3, where one might expect them, fail us; the poet 
himself 088 of Meyapic δρῶσ᾽ οὐδέν, ἕλκουσιν δ᾽ ὅμως κτλ. ((πουρΏ he differentiates between them and the quite refractory Boeotians and 
Argives) does not help either. It is regrettable that most of these quota- 

25 tions are too brief (or too much abridged) for yielding anything in regard either to Ph. or to history. 
(132) In the Venetus, which Siebelis and Mueller follow, the subject is lacking, and the supplement ’A@nvatouc is neither self-evident nor even 

probable. In the Ravennas the Corinthians are the subject, and the 3o statement then may refer to the so-called Argive coalition the driving force of which were the Corinthians. Cf. Thukyd. 5, 27 ἐπειδὴ γὰρ αἱ πεντη- κοντούτεις σπονδαὶ ἐγένοντο καὶ ὕστερον ἡ ξυμμαχία, καὶ αἱ ἀπὸ τῆς Πελο- 
ποννήσου πρεσβεῖαι... . ἀνεχώρουν ἐκ τῆς Λακεδαίμονος : καὶ οἱ μὲν ἄλλοι ἐπ᾽ 
οἴχου ἀπῆλθον, Κορίνθιοι δὲ ἐς "Άργος τραπόμενοι πρῶτον λόγους ποιοῦνται 35 πρός τινας τῶν ἐν τέλει ὄντων ᾿Αργείων κτλ. 

(133-134) Vit. X Or. P. 834 Ὦ Κορινθίων εἰσπεμψάντων «ἄνδρας διὰ» Λεοντίνους τε καὶ Αἰγεσταίους [ἄνδρας ἰδίαι], «οἳ» μελλόντων βοηθεῖν αὐτοῖς 
τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων, νύκτωρ τοὺς περὶ τὴν ἀγορὰν Ἑρμᾶς περιέκοψαν, ὡς Κράτιππός (64 F 3) prow. Plutarch. Alkib. 18, 7 ἐλέχθη μὲν οὖν ὅτι Κορίνθιοι διὰ τοὺς 
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Συρακουσίους ἀποίκους ὄντας, ὡς ἐπισχέσεως ἐσομένης πρὸς τὸν οἰωνὸν ἢ 

μεταγώσἒιως τοῦ πολέμου, ταῦτα δράσειαν. (8) οὐ μὴν ἥπτετό γε τῶν πολλῶν 

οὔθ᾽ οὗτος ὁ λόγος οὔθ᾽ ὁ τῶν σημεῖον δεινὸν εἶναι μηδὲν οἰομένων, ἀλλ᾽ οἷα 

θεῖ φέρειν ἄκρατος ἀκολάστων νέων εἰς ὕβριν ἐκ παιδιᾶς ὑποφερομένων, 

5 ὀργῆι δ᾽ ἅμα καὶ φόβωι τὸ γεγονὸς λαμβάνοντες ὡς ἀπὸ συνωμοσίας ἐπὶ πράγ- 

a μεγάλοις τετολμημένον κτλ. ΡΜοί. ].εχ.5.ν. Ἑρμοκοπίδαι : οἱ τῶν Ἑρμῶν 

τοὺς τραχήλους καὶ τὰ αἰδοῖα ἀποκόψαντες - φασὶ δὲ ᾿Αλκιβιάδην συμπράτ- 

ENEA Κορινθίοις τοῦτο πρᾶξαι1). Τπακγά. 6, 60 ὧν ἐνθυμούμενος ὁ δῆμος ὁ 

ἘΩ͂Ν ᾿Αθηναίων ... πάντα αὐτοῖς ἐδόχει ἐπὶ ξυνωμοσίαι ὀλιγαρχικῆι καὶ τυραν- 

10 νικῆι πεπρᾶχθαι. (2) ... ἐνταῦθα ἀναπείθεται εἷς τῶν δεδεμένων, ὅσπερ ἐδόχει 

αἰτιώτατος εἶναι, ὑπὸ τῶν ξυνδεσμωτῶν τινὸς 3) εἴτε ἄρα καὶ τὰ ὄντα μηνῦσαι 

εἴτε καὶ οὐ ' ἐπ᾽ ἀμφότερα γὰρ εἰκάζεται, τὸ δὲ σαφὲς οὐδεὶς οὔτε τότε οὔτε 

ὕστερον ἔχει εἰπεῖν περὶ τῶν δρασάντων τὸ ἔργον. ... (4) καὶ ὁ μὲν αὐτός τε 

καθ᾽ ἑαυτοῦ καὶ κατ᾽ ἄλλων μηνύει τὸ τῶν "Ἑρμῶν 3), ὁ δὲ δῆμος ὁ τῶν ᾿Αθη- 

ισναίων..... τὸν μὲν μηνυτὴν εὐθὺς καὶ τοὺς ἄλλους μετ᾽ αὐτοῦ ὅσων μὴ κατη- 

Ὑορήκει ἔλυσαν, τοὺς δὲ καταιτιαθέντας κρίσεις ποιήσαντες τοὺς μὲν ἁπ- 

έκτειναν ὅσοι ξυνελήφθησαν, τῶν δὲ διαφυγόντων θάνατον καταγνόντες ἐπ- 

ανεῖπον ἀργύριον τῶι ἀποκτείναντι 4). The succinct scholion ascribes to 

Thukydides a view which that author does not give as his own but as 

20 the assertion οἵ {Π6 μάλιστα τῶι ᾿Αλκιβιάδηι ἀχθόμενοι, and which he him- 

self evidently does not believe 5). It is, therefore, not his only explanation: 

in a manner unusual in him ê) and repeatedly emphasizing that the 

question about the author of the offence has remained unsolved in spite 

of the confession made by one of the arrested ‘oligarchs’ and his accu- 

25 sation of others ?), he touches upon the several opinions about this affair 

which deeply disturbed the people: tod te yap ἔχπλου οἰωνὸς ἐδόκει εἶναι 

καὶ ἐπὶ ξυνωμοσίαι ἅμα νεωτέρων πραγμάτων καὶ δήμου καταλύσεως γεγενῆ- 

σθαι. μηνύεται οὖν ἀπὸ μετοίκων τέ τινων χαὶ ἀκολούθων περὶ μὲν τῶν “Ερμῶν 

οὐδέν, ἄλλων δὲ ἀγαλμάτων περικοπαί τινες πρότερον ὑπὸ νεωτέρων μετὰ 

30 παιδιᾶς καὶ οἴνου γεγενημέναι, καὶ τὰ μυστήρια ἅμα ὡς ποιεῖται ἐν οἰκίαις ἐφ᾽ 

ὕβρει, ὧν χαὶ τὸν ᾿Αλκιβιάδην ἐπηιτιῶντο, facts used by the enemies of 

Alkibiades for laying the outrage on the herms also at his door ἐπιλέγοντες 

τεκμήρια τὴν ἄλλην αὐτοῦ ἐς τὰ ἐπιτηδεύματα οὐ δημοτικὴν παρανομίαν 8). 

Even if we regard the indictment of the Corinthians as being the consid- 

35 ered opinion of Ph. *), we may suppose therefore that he dealt with the 

affair in detail, enumerating (as probably all his predecessors did 10) the 

several favourable and unfavourable omens and the several interpre- 

tations of the same omen. The μάντις απὰ ἱεροσκόπος πιᾶγ Πᾶνε been 

particularly (as it were professionally) interested in the opinions ot the 



506 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

‘priests and prophets’ contradicting each other !!). The fact that finally 
he blamed the Corinthians, who are not mentioned in Thukydides, is no 
proof that Thukydides did not know this version. The contrary would be 
more probable, for it is obvious that Thukydides knew more than he 
said in the sixth book !?), but did not feel bound to mention all conjectures 
on both sides in a matter which (as hestates repeatedly) was not cleared up 
οὔτε τότε ote Üocepov. Presumably the greater number of the stories (as e.g. 
the nearest parallel, the damaging of the palm at Delphi !9)) are contem- 
porary in the wider sense which includes the trials after the war (the 
case of Andokides and others like it), while later inventions seem to be 
confined to matters of secondary importance M). Historically it does not 
matter much whether the indictment of the Corinthians was contem- 
porary or a later embellishment, a rather obvious combination which was 
hardly made by Ph. Anyhow, it remains a mere surmise, and in view of the 

15 facts of the case as well as of the emphatic statement of Thukydides the 
surmise has (at least in my opinion) an extremely poor chance of being 
right 15). μόνον... τὴν ᾿Ανδοχίδου ‘Epy iv] There is hardly any doubt that 
φησίν continues the excerpt from Ph. The fact is attested by Andokides 
who (in 1, 62) explains why 6 Ἑρμῆς ὃν ὁρᾶτε πάντες, ὁ παρὰ τὴν πατρώιαν 

20 οἰκίαν τὴν ἡμετέραν, ὃν ἡ Αἰγηὶς ἀνέθηκεν, οὐ περιεκόπη μόνος τῶν Ἑρμῶν τῶν 
"A0fvnsw, and probably by Ephoros, from whom Plutarch (Nikias 13, 3 
ἢ τε τῶν Ἑρμῶν περικοπὴ μιᾶι νυκτὶ πάντων ἀκρωθηριασθέντων πλὴν ἑνὸς ὃν 
᾿Ανδοκίδου καλοῦσιν) απ Nepos A/kib. 3, 2 derive (Diod. 13, 2, 3 omitted 
this detail). Thukyd. 6, 27, 1 says urd νυκτὶ οἱ πλεῖστοι, and he is 

25 followed by Plutarch A/kib. τᾶ, 6; but ch. αι, 3 shows that 
his source is more fully informed. Also Thuk. 6, 27, 1 speaks 
(somewhat sweepingly ?) of door “Eppat Foav AiOivor év tHe mdAet, while 
Kratippos (64 F 3) confines the outrage to the περὶ τὴν ἀγορὰν Ἑρμαϊ, 
evidently those whom Plutarch calls ἐπιφανεῖς. ἐπὶ Χαβρίου] This 

30 date accords well with the report of Thukydides. The fleet sailed 
θέρους μεσοῦντος ἤδη (6, 30, I), probably in the middle of June 415 
B.C. !5, and while they were on their way the judicial inquiry càv περὶ τὰ 
μυστήρια καὶ τῶν περὶ tac ‘Epuiic Spactévewy continued (6, 53, 2) until 
the confession of Andokides ended the business of the Hermai and 
provided the possibility of a fresh attack on Alkibiades: xal ἐπειδὴ τὸ 
τῶν Ἑρμῶν ὤιοντο σαφὲς ἔχειν, πολὺ δὴ μᾶλλον καὶ τὰ μυστικά, ὧν ἐπαίτιος 
ἦν, μετὰ τοῦ αὐτοῦ λόγου καὶ τῆς ξυνωμοσίας ἐπὶ τῶι δήμωι ἀπ᾽ ἐκείνου 
ἐδόκει πραχθῆναι (6, 6ι, 1). Accordingly F 133 belongs to the preceding 
year 416/5 B.C.: Hesych. s.v. “Eppoxorida. supplies the archon Απ- 

ο 
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nes, mnestos, whom he probably took from the scholia on Aristopha 
had where we should find the name if the scholion on Lysistrate 1094 

not been abridged so severely. 

; Ei ο... whether Ph. gave the decree about the Hermokopidai 

of Di » for Melanthios 326 F 3 gave that concerning the proscription 

iagoras from the same year 415/4 B.C. not in the Atthis but in the 

book about Eleusis 17). But he certainly enumerated the names of those 

who were executed or proscribed, though we cannot tell whether he called 

2 τ Ἑρμοκοπίδαι 19). He did not mention the son of Peisias!9) ; it is à 

surmise of some author of Kaputdotpevo: that this man was perhaps 

among the Hermokopidai, and almost certainly a wrong one. 

(135) Thukyd. 7, 50, 4 καὶ μελλόντων αὐτῶν ἐπειδὴ ἑτοῖμα ἣν ἀποπλεῖν, 5 

BEAT ἐκλείπει.... καὶ ὁ Νικίας (ἣν γάρ τι καὶ ἄγαν θειασμῶι τε καὶ τῶι τοι- 

οὕτωι προσκείμενος) οὐδ’ ἂν διαβουλεύσασθαι ἔτι ἔφη πρίν, ὡς οἱ μαντεῖς 

15 ἐξηγοῦντο, τρὶς ἐννέα ἡμέρας μεῖναι, ὅπως ἂν πρότερον κινηθείη. καὶ τοῖς 

μὲν ᾿Αθηναίοις μελλήσασι διὰ τοῦτο ἡ μονὴ ἐγεγένητο. Diod. 13, 12, 6 

μελλόντων δ᾽ αὐτῶν τῆι ὑστεραίαι πλεῖν, ἐξέλιπεν ἢ σελήνη +- διόπερ ὁ 

Νικίας, καὶ φύσει δεισιδαίμων ὑπάρχων καὶ διὰ τὴν ἐν τῶι στρατοπέδωι νόσον 

εὐλαβῶς διαχείμενος, συνεκάλεσε τοὺς μάντεις. τούτων δ᾽ ἀποφηναμένων 

20 ἀναγκαῖον εἶναι τὰς εἰθισμένας τρεῖς ἡμέρας ἀναβαλέσθαι τὸν ἐκπλοῦν κτλ. 

Ph. is quoted because of his correct interpretation of the onpetov. This 

interpretation by an expert directly contradicts that which Nikias at the 

time received from his diviners (left anonymous also by Ph. ?) and which 

proved so fatal for the Athenian army; Ph. consequently regarded as the 

25 reason of the catastrophe the untimely death of Stilbides which deprived 

the commander of his pévitc Euretpoc. The question whether Ph. called 

Stilbides a ovvj0y¢ of Nikias or the like may remain open, but the 

characterisation tò πολὺ τῆς δεισιδαιμονίας ἀφαιρῶν does not come from 

him but from Plutarch who, apropos of the distinction between ἀπειρία 

30 8π4 δεισιδαιμονία, expounds in a digression of some length that the 

scientific explanation of the phenomenon was little known at the time. 

The slight vagueness thus arising does not affect the understanding of 

F 135 b, which we must not ascribe to Mept wavrexyc: the interpretation 

of the omen belongs to the narrative !). Its difference from that of Thuky- 

35 dides is obvious: the latter gives the same facts, the tragic consequences 

of which he states succinctly without entering into speculations about 

the 'correct' interpretation and what might have happened if Stilbides 

believe in divination he is not interested 
had still been alive; as he does not i 

in this point. The reverse was the case with Ph., and we need not doubt 
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that the exegesis of Nikias’ diviners was ardently discussed in the Athens 
of Lampon. As Ph. declares the omen to be plainly favourable for a 
fleeing army it does not seem probable that he dealt with the ‘period 
of incubation’ ; the ‘three days’ of Autokleides (353 F 7) were not derived 

5 from Ph. The figures of Diodoros should not be altered; Ephoros delibe- 
rately corrected in this point the report of Thukydides which distinctly 
shines through in Diodoros?). 

(136) See commentary on Androtion 324 F 43. 
(137) The difficulties are these: (1) Marcellinus does not give the name 

to of the archon under whom two reliable authors entered a ‘return of the, 

or of, exiles’; (2) the phrase x&8o3oc £360 does not imply with absolute 
certainty that the return took place on the strength of a (special) reso- 
lution of the people. It is a well known fact that the peace of 404 B.C. 
imposed on the Athenians the duty to allow the return of their exiles !), 

15 but that is not xáo3ov διδόναι either as to the matter, or probably 
formally *). The text expressly states pet& τὴν ἧτταν τὴν ἐν Σικελίαι, 1.6. 
in 413/2 B.C., and it is difficult to conceive that or why anybody should 
have interpolated the modification τὴν ἐν Σικελίαι in this Vita and in 
this context. On the other hand, the words which Krueger deleted present 

20 two difficulties, different in their nature: (x) it is not easy to believe that 
Didymos assigned the death of Thukydides already to the following year 
412/1 B.C. (for though he does not state how long after his return Thuky- 
dides was murdered, he evidently does not assume a great interval 
between the two events). The reason for this dating could only be that 

25 Thukydides’ work breaks off with the year 411 B.C.; but it contains 
passages referring to the year 404, which can hardly have escaped the 
scholar's notice. It is true that this argument is of no great value; both 
scholars and historians have at any time drawn conclusions in defiance 
of facts, whether they overlooked them or because they did not suit their 

3° preconceived ideas. Further we should think that Didymos must have 
known a particular decree passed in regard to Thukydides 3), though it 
may be doubted whether he was able to date it, if he did not find it in 
one of the Atihides which he used to consult. Actually it is possible that 
the decree of Oinobios was passed not long after the defeat in Sicily *), and 

35 Didymos (if he knew that) might have regarded that as a corroboration of 
his early date for Thukydides' death. We had better leave aside the further 
rather obvious possibility that the biographer unduly compressed a 
learned argument of Didymos 5); it would take the ground from under 
our feet, and would not remove the express statement that ‘after the 
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Sicilian defeat the exiled were allowed to return’. (2) Thukyd. 8, 1 does 

not mention a decree of the kind. But other facts are lacking in his 

succinct narrative, and he does say that the Athenians χαλεποὶ μὲν ἦσαν τοῖς 

ξυμπροθυμηθεῖσι τῶν ῥητόρων τὸν ἔκπλουν, and that they νοίεᾶ ἀρχήν τινα 

πρεσβυτέρων ἀνδρῶν ἑλέσθαι οἵτινες περὶ τῶν παρόντων ὡς ἂν καιρὸς Ἶι προ- 

βουλεύσουσιν. A decree to bring together all the resources of the State 

in this way also by reconciling the parties and at the same time to 

forestall the menace of the exiles joining hands with the enemy of the 

country is in accord with the situation at the time, nor are there lacking 

parallels more or less near 5). On the other hand, the decree seems to 

be attested by Thukyd. 8, 70, 1: the Four Hundred 6ovepov δὲ πολὺ µετ- 

αλλάξαντες τῆς τοῦ δήμου διοικήσεως (πλὴν τοὺς φεύγοντας οὐ χατῆγον 

τοῦ ᾿Αλκιβιάδου ἕνεκα) τά τε ἄλλα ἔνεμον κατὰ κράτος τὴν nxóAw. Later 

additional remarks of this kind are not infrequent in Thukydides ’), and 

15 the idea that the return of the exiles could not have been voted “by the 

Demos’ 8) seems to be hyperlogical. If the decree was passed it benefited 

the ‘oligarchs’; that was the idea if the parties were to be reconciled, and 

the only question needing an answer is why the Four Hundred did not 

carry it into effect. Thukydides provides the answer by the words 'Axxt- 

20 Btá3ou £vexa. 1f later we read in 8, 97, 3 that immediately after the over- 

throw of the Four Hundred ἐψηφίσαντο δὲ καὶ ᾿Αλκιβιάδην καὶ ἄλλους μετ᾽ 

αὐτοῦ κατιέναι we might infer that the whole action had Alkibiades in 

view from the first. That we do not hear about it otherwise is quite intel- 

ligible: the Four Hundred did not carry out the first decree; the second 

25 was narrower, for it concerned not all puyédec but only Alkibiades and an 

indefinite number οἱ οἴ]ετς (ἄλλους, πο τοὺς ἄλλους), and even Alki- 

biades made use of the permission not until 408 B.C. In these circum- 

stances we are hardly justified in refusing to credit °) the statement 

handed down under the names of Demetrios and Ph. that μετὰ τὴν ἧτταν 

30 τὴν ἐν Σικελίαι κάθοδος ἐδόθη τοῖς φεύγουσιν, assuming an interpolation 

which would be anyhow difficult to explain. 

(138) Thukyd. 8, 15, I èc òè τὰς ᾿Αθήνας ταχὺ ἀγγελία τῆς Χίου ἀφικνεῖ- 

ται - καὶ νομίσαντες μέγαν ἤδη καὶ σαφῆ τὸν κίνδυνον σφᾶς περιεστάναι .. . . 

τά τε χίλια τάλαντα, ὧν διὰ παντὸς τοῦ πολέμου ἐγλίχοντο μὴ ἅψασθαι, εὐ- 

35 θὺς ἔλυσαν τὰς ἐπιχειμένας ζημίας τῶι εἰπόντι ἢ ἐπιψηφίσαντι ὑπὸ τῆς 

παρούσης ἐκπλήξεως, καὶ ἐψηφίσαντο xtvetv. The decree of 431 B.C. 

about a reserve-fund Thukyd. 2, 24, X recorded in detail: xai yÜua c&A«vca 

ἀπὸ τῶν ἐν τῆι ἀκροπόλει χρημάτων ἔδοξεν αὐτοῖς ἐξαίρετα ποιησαμένοις χωρὶς 

θέσθαι καὶ μὴ ἀναλοῦν, ἀλλ᾽ ἀπὸ τῶν ἄλλων πολεμεῖν ' ἣν δέ τις εἴπηι ἢ ἐπι- 

οι 

1 ο 
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ψηφίσηι κινεῖν τὰ χρήματα ταῦτα ἐς ἄλλο τι, ἣν μὴ οἱ πολέμιοι νηίτηι στρατῶι 
ἐπιπλέωσι τῆι πόλει καὶ δέηι ἀμύνασθαι, θανατὸν ζημίαν ἐπέθεντο. If Thukydides did not mention the fund in 8, 1 3) this certainly was not done 
because he had forgotten it: &pa. 98 ναῦς οὐχ ὁρῶντες ἐν τοῖς vewoolxors 

5 ἱκανὰς οὐδὲ χρήματα ἐν τῶι χοινῶι οὐδ᾽ ὑπηρεσίας ταῖς ναυσὶν ἀνέλπιστοι 
ἦσαν ἐν τῶι παρόντι σωθήσεσθαι. 

(139) Diodor. 13, 52, 2 (wrongly under the year 410/9 B.C.) οἱ δὲ Λακε- 
δαιμόνιοι ὡς ἤκουσαν τὴν περὶ Κύζικον αὐτοῖς γενομένην συμφοράν, πρέσβεις 
ἐξέπεμψαν εἰς ᾿Αθήνας ὑπὲρ εἰρήνης, ὧν ἣν ἀρχιπρεσβευτὴς Ἔνδιος 1) . τ 

10 (53, τ) τοιαῦτα δὲ .... τοῦ Λάκωνος διαλεχθέντος οἱ μὲν ἐπιεικέστατοι τῶν 
᾿Αθηναίων ἔρρεπον ταῖς γνώμαις πρὸς τὴν εἰρήνην, οἱ δὲ πολεμοποιεῖν εἰωθότες 
καὶ τὰς δημοσίας ταραχὰς ἰδίας ποιούμενοι προσόδους ἠιροῦντο τὸν πόλεμον. 
(2) συνεπελάβετο δὲ τῆς γνώμης ταύτης καὶ Κλεοφῶν, μέγιστος ὢν τότε δη- 
μαγωγός κτλ. Αοοοτάϊπρ {ο Ε 139 b Ph. has touched upon the role of 

15 Kleophon, probably in the manner of F 128, where he 84Υ5 Κλέωνος 3 
ἀντειπόντος ταῖς διαλύσεσι. In the former case it appeared impossible that 
Ph. painted the same lurid picture which others gave of Kleon’s conduct; 
here, the extract being so brief, it is possible though perhaps not probable. 
The Atthis, even if biassed politically, seems to have avoided the tone of 

zo the pamphleteers, and Aristotle's description of Kleophon ?) does 
not seem to derive from Androtion who most probably would not have 
given it as late as 406/5 B.C. We might even ask whether the Spartans 
did offer peace once more after the Arginusai battle 3) (if they did the 
conditions were hardly the same as in 411/0 B.C.). But about the offer 

25 which Ph. reports still under the archon Theopompos *) no doubt is 
possible. 

(140) After the victory of Kyzikos (and in connexion with the re- jection of the Spartan peace-offer F 139?) the moderate constitution of 
the Five Thousand, which met with the approval of Thukydides (8, 97) 30 and Aristotle (A@z. 33, 2) again leaves the field to pure democracy. The year 410/9 B.C. is the first of the new order 1) in which the authority 
of the Boule presumably became extremely limited. The new distribution 
of the seats in it, directly attested by Ph. alone 2), is of psychological interest: as it is impossible (though one has tried to do in our times) to 35 forbid the sharing of political convictions, one may at least forbid their 
demonstrative expression by sitting together in the legislative bodies of partisans. The Council at least is no longer allowed to do what Thuky- dides, son of Melesias, had introduced in the Assembly almost fifty years before: οὐ γὰρ εἴασε τοὺς καλοὺς καὶ ἀγαθοὺς καλουμένους ἄνδρας ἐνδιεσπάρθαι 
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καὶ συμμεμεῖχθαι πρὸς τὸν δῆμον ὡς πρότερον, ὑπὸ πλήθους ἡμαυρωμέ- 

νους τὸ ἀξίωμα, χωρὶς δὲ διακρίνας καὶ συναγαγὼν εἰς ταὐτὸ τὴν πάντων δύ- 

ναμιν ἐμβριθῆ γενομένην ὥσπερ ἐπὶ ζυγοῦ ῥοπὴν ἐποίησεν "). Τς {αοί {Παί 
this prohibition was included in the oath taken by the councillors proves 

5 the importance attached to it: events in the Assembly since the esta- 

blishment of the probouloi*) must have shown the people that the 

sitting together of political sympathizers was not a mere formality. 

(141) It is evident that Ph. added to the general statement of Hella- 

nikos about coinage of goid in 407/6 B.C. (always a measure of emergency 

10 in Hellas proper) from his special information about the administration 

of the temple property 1). The passage of Aristophanes presents diffi- 

culties: if he compares ‘old money’ and ‘new gold’, praising (vv. 721/4) 

the purity and beauty of the former which was willingly accepted every- 

where by Greeks and barbarians, tobtotaw in v. 721 cannot refer to both 

15 the old silver tetradrachms and the new golden coins ?) ; on the contrary, 

the latter are belittled in vv. 725/6 while the former are praised: da 

τούτοις τοῖς πονηροῖς χαλκίοις | χθές τε χαὶ πρώην κοπεῖσι τῶι καχίστωι 

κόμματι refers to the gold coins as the scholia correctly interpret by viv dé 

ÓG xaxdv td ypucoiv obtws elnev. The suggestion of Boeckh 3) that the 

20 gold coins were really bad because the gold had been inordinately alloyed 

with copper is contradicted by the preserved gold coins *). But the poet 

was not obliged to consider this point, not being concerned with numis- 

matical accuracy. The possibility that the memory of the bronze tetra- 

drachms coined in 406/5 B.C. (the year of the Ranae) unintentionally 

25 intruded and influenced his formulation seems excluded by the context 

which leaves no doubt that the contrast of old and new is exclusively 

that of silver and gold. Therefore the second interpretation suggested by 

the scholia — 85vatro δ᾽ ἂν καὶ τὸ χαλκοῦν λέγειν, ἐπὶ γὰρ Καλλίου (406/5 

Β.6.) χαλκοῦν νόµισµα ἐκόπη — seems Wrong. Nevertheless, as they cer- 

30 tainly found this fact, too, in Ph., I have admitted the words among the 

fragments. The bronze tetradrachms remained in use until 394/3 B.C.; 

then &véxpay' ὁ κῆρυξ μὴ δέχεσθαι μηδένα | χαλκοῦν τὸ λοιπόν, 'ἀργύρωι 

γὰρ χρώμεθα’ δ). 
(142) Xenoph. Hell. 1, 7, 1 οἱ δ᾽ ἐν οἴκωι τούτους μὲν τοὺς στρατηγοὺς 

35 ἔπαυσαν πλὴν Κόνωνος .... (2) τῶν δὲ ναυμαχησάντων στρατηγῶν Πρωτόμα- 

χος μὲν καὶ ᾿Αριστογένης οὐκ ἀπῆλθον εἰς ᾿Αθήνας, τῶν δὲ ἕξ καταπλευσάντων, 

Περικλέους καὶ Διομέδοντος καὶ Λυσίου καὶ Αριστοκράτους καὶ Θρασύλλου καὶ 

᾿Ερασινίδου, ᾿Αρχέδημος ὁ τοῦ δήμου τότε προεστηκὼς ἐν ᾿Αθήναις καὶ τῆς δι- 

ὠβελίας ἐπιμελόμενος ᾿Ερασινίδηι ἐπιβολὴν ἐπιβαλὼν κατηγόρει ἐν δικαστηρίωι, 
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φάσκων ἐξ Ἑλλησπόντου αὐτὸν ἔχειν χρήματα ὄντα τοῦ δήµου "κατηγόρει δὲ καὶ 

περὶ τῆς στρατηγίας, καὶ ἔδοξε τῶι δικαστηρίωι δῆσαι τὸν ᾿Ερασινίδην. (3) peto 
δὲ ταῦτα ἐν τῆι βουλῆι διηγοῦντο οἱ στρατηγοὶ περί τε τῆς ναυμαχίας καὶ T 
μεγέθους τοῦ χειμῶνος. Τιμοκράτους δ᾽ εἰπόντος ὅτι καὶ τοὺς ἄλλους χρὴ 

5 δεθέντας εἰς τὸν δῆμον παραδοθῆναι, ἡ βουλὴ ἔδησε. (4) μετὰ δὲ ταῦτα 

ἐκκλησία ἐγένετο, ἐν ἧι τῶν στρατηγῶν κατηγόρουν ἄλλοι τε χαὶ Onpa- 

μένης μάλιστα, δικαίους εἶναι λόγον ὑποσχεῖν διότε οὐκ ἀνείλοντο τοὺς 

ναυαγούς ..... (34) xal μετὰ ταῦτα κατεψηφίσαντο τῶν ναυμαχησάντων 
στρατηγῶν ὀκτὼ ὄντων, ἀπέθανον δὲ οἱ παρόντες ἕξ. Ὀϊοάοτ. 13, 101, 5 

το διόπερ ὁ δῆμος προέθηκεν αὐτοῖς κρίσιν, χαὶ Κόνωνα μὲν ἀπολύσας τῆς αἰτίας 
προσέταξε τούτωι τὰς δυνάμεις παραδίδοσθαι, τοὺς δ᾽ ἄλλους ἐψηφίσατο τὴν 
ταχίστην ἥκειν " ὧν ᾿Αριστογένης μὲν καὶ Πρωτόμαχος φοβηθέντες τὴν 
ὀργὴν τοῦ πλήθους ἔφυγον, Θράσυλλος δὲ καὶ } Καλλιάδης, ἔτι δὲ Λυσίας καὶ 
Περικλῆς καὶ ᾿Αριστοχράτης μετὰ τῶν πλείστων νεῶν κατέπλευσαν εἰς τὰς 

15 ᾿Αθήνας..... (6) ὡς δ᾽ εἰς τὴν ἐκκλησίαν τὰ πλήθη... συνῆλθον..... (2) 
ετεν συνέβη καταδικασθῆναι τοὺς στρατηγοὺς θανάτωι καὶ δημεύσει τῶν οὐσιῶν. 

The names are the same in Xenophon and Ph. 1); ἵη Ὠἰοάοτος Καλλιάδης 
probably is a corruption of "Epxcw(31;; Diomedon did not drop out, but 
was 5ανεά πρ ΕΟΓ ο]. ΤΟΖ: μελλόντων αὐτῶν ὑπὸ τῶν δημοσίων ἐπὶ τὸν θάνατον 

29 ἄγεσθαι, Διομέδων εἷς τῶν στρατηγῶν παρῆλθεν εἰς τὸ μέσον, ἀνὴρ καὶ τὰ περὶ τὸν 
πόλεμον ἔμπρακτος καὶ δικαιοσύνηι τε καὶ ταῖς ἄλλαις ἀρεταῖς δοχῶν διαφέρειν 
x:&. We are not informed what happened about the special charge 
against Erasinides, and it is easy to understand why: Ph., who reported 
less fully, evidently did not mention him. Demetrios 3) presumably took 

25 his information from Xenophon directly or indirectly. 
(143) The relation between the first Plutos of 409/8 B.C. and the second, 

which was performed 2r years later, i.e. in 389/8 !), need not concern 
us here ?). The Scholiast, who takes the play with which he is dealing to 
be the first Plutos, felt a chronological difficulty which (otherwise than 

30 in F 123) he believed himself able to solve by assuming an interpolation 
from the second Plutos. For the time of the event to which the poet 
alludes he consulted Ph., according to his custom, counting (again ac- 
cording to his custom) the interval from the performance of the first 
Plutos exclusively 3), Surprising only that he calculates from the death 

35 of Kritiasin the last months of 404/3 B.C. (which, it is true, was the imme- 
diate cause for the removal of the Thirty and preceded it immediately *)) 
instead of from the conquest of Phyle in the beginning of winter 404/3 5) 
or from the amnesty which belongs to the first months of the year of 
Eukleides 403/2 B.C. 5). The quotation from the historical source (usually 
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cited with a good deal of detail by Didymos) seems to have been severely 

abbreviated in our Scholia. 

, This passage of Didymos’ commentary belongs to the same 

intent as F 149 and F 151. In order to ascertain the reference of Demo- 

5 sthenes' argument tor working hand in hand with the Persian King "), 

ὃς καὶ πρότερον συνεπηνώρθωσε τὰ τῆς πόλεως πράγματα, Didymos looked up 

his main author Ph., who treated the first four decades of the fourth 

century in his fifth book 2). Accordingly he states that the elpfvr fy ext 

ee κατέπεμψεν βασιλεύς οί 3921 B.C. (F 149) cannot be meant 

9 because the Athenians had rejected it; the peace of 375/4 B.C. might be 

considered, ἣν ἀσμένως προσήκαντο οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι (Ε 151), but other 

events 45 νοὶ] α5 ἐ.β. ἡ ὑπὸ Καλλίου τοῦ “Ἱππονίκου πρυτανευθεῖσα εἰρήνη 

and 5ενετὰ] χρημάτων ἐπιδόσεις 3), Eventually Didymos arrives at the 

decision (xal návv rðavóv) that the words do not refer to a peace at all 

15 but to the assistance given to Konon, which made possible both the 

naval victory at Knidos in 394/3 B.C. and the rebuilding of the Long 

Walls. The facts about the naval war he takes from Ph., starting with its 

beginning in the year of Suniades 397/6 B.C., and this date is the most 

important, and almost the only certain item we obtain from the badly 

20 preserved record. From the opening προθεὶς ἄρχοντα Σουνιάδην ᾿Αχαρνέα 

we expect a verbatim extract. If this is true (the almost complete de- 

struction of wv. 36/9 does not permit of full security) the lines 48/51, 

in which the succinct style of the chronicle is clearly to be perceived, 

no longer belong to this excerpt, but to another about the events of 

25 394/3 B.C., to which F 146 (vv. 51 ff.) also belongs. It is quite intelligible 

that Didymos took from Ph. both the date of the beginning of the naval 

war and that of its end, the decisive victory at Knidos. Unfortunately 

it is not possible to state where the first excerpt ends and the second 

begins; the supplement ἐπ᾽ Εὐβουλίδου (394/3 B.C.) at the end of 

30 1. 39 is untenable after Croenert’s revision of the papyrus. I have there- 

fore given two numbers to the fragment which contains events of the 

hen assuming the most succinct 
years 397/6 and 394/3 B.C., for even w 

narrative, it seems impossible that I5 lines should be all Ph. had to 

say about the years 397/6-394/3. It is, in my opinion, a wrong suggestion 

35 that Ph. ‘interrupted here the annalistic arrangement’, recording under 

one archon the share of Konon in the events of four years *). The form 

Foucart gives to this suggestion and his praise of Ph. 5) seem to me rather 

ill-considered, for they eliminate the principle of annalistic arrangement 

altogether. Σουνιάδην ᾿Αχαρνέα] Τπε supplement of the name, the 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 
33 

————— —— ώω. 
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reading of which is by no means certain, is determined by the demotikon, 

for E)fouABwc, who alone could compete, is Eleusinian 9). Since the 
words Kóvav and Kóngog (&x5 Kónpou seems the only possible supplement) 

are almost certain we shall compare Diodoros *) and (neglecting his 
chronology) assume that Ph. dated the beginning of the naval war in 

397/6 B.C. It is regrettable that the forty ships with which Konon 

opened the war according to Diodoros, are lacking in the papyrus 8); the 
number would finally guarantee the interpretation. Whether Ph. reported 
the appointment of Konon as Persian admiral, and whether this fact 
was mentioned already under the year 398/7 B.C. we cannot tell, and 
those who maintain that Ph. could not have been accurately informed 

about the dates of the events in Asia cannot be strictly refuted: we do 
not know his sources for this period, but there seems no doubt that the 

year 399/8 B.C. given by Diodoros is too early °). Λώρυμα κτλ.} 
15 Xenoph. Hell. 4, 3, 10-12 καὶ ἠγγέλθη ὅτι ἡττημένοι εἶεν οἱ Λακεδαιμόνιοι 

20 

2 wn 

3ο 

35 

τῆι ναυμαχίαι χαὶ ὁ ναύαρχος Πείσανδρος τεθναίη, ἐλέγετο δὲ καὶ ὧι τρόπωι 

ἡ ναυμαχία ἐγένετο κτλ. Οἰοά. τ4, 83, 4-7 Κόνων δὲ ὁ ̓ Αθηναῖος καὶ Φαρνά- 
βαζος .. . διέτριβον ... περὶ Λώρυμα (Οτἰε] Δω- ο) τῆς Χερρονήσου, τριή- 
ρεις ἔχοντες πλείους τῶν. ἐνενήχοντα .. . Πείσανδρος (ν περίαρχος ο) δ᾽ ὁ 

τῶν Λακεδαιμονίων ναύαρχος ἐξέπλευσεν ἐκ τῆς Κνίδου τριήρεσιν ὀγδοή- 
κοντα πέντε, καὶ κατηνέχθη πρὸς Φύσκον τῆς Χερρονήσου... . οἱ δὲ περὶ 
τὸν Κόνωνα... πεντήκοντα μὲν τριήρων ἐκυρίευσαν, τῶν δ' ἀνδρῶν .. - 
«ἑάλωσαν... περὶ πεντακοσίους 15), For the battle see Swoboda R. E. XI, 
1922, col. 1326 f. and Beloch Gr. G.* III 1, 1922, p. 75 ff., for Peisandros 

Ehrenberg R. E. XIX r, 1937, col. 144 no. 10. zelyn] The rebuilding 
of the walls began before the battle (F 40), possibly with the help of a 
Xgnp&vov éníBocu; by the King or by Konon 4). When Konon came to 

Athens in spring 393 B.C. he brought more money from Pharnabazcs 
for the work to be done and made the men of his fleet help 13). 

(147) See on Androtion 324 F 18. The embassy to the King belongs to 
the game of intrigues against the hegemony of Sparta; it occurred 
several years before the Corinthian War (F 148). 

(148) The Ekklesiazusai was performed in 393/2 B.C. !). It is therefore 
clear that Aristophanes, who mentions Corinth and Argos, refers to the 
alliance between Athens, Thebes, Corinth, Argos in 395/4 B.C. and the 
so-called Corinthian War. The alliance between Athens and Boeotia, 
the evidence for which the Scholia take from Ph., was concluded earlier, 
but according to Hell. Ox. ch. 11-13 also in the Attic year 395/4 B.C. 
The document of the LupJuayia Boww[rév xat A@nvatev 6c àv dei] ypóvov 
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A x s 14 ?) is without a date, as the preceding decree is not preserved. 

e historians did not fail to recognize the importance of the alliance by 

which the volte-face of Athenian policy became manifest *), and the 

comtemporary orators mention it frequently and impressively ‘). 

5 (149) About the context in which this fragment appears in Didymos 

see on F 144/6. Didymos seems to have excerpted verbatim according to 

his custom, though he (or the papyrus) probably abridged the text 

somewhat 3), In that case F 149 is a good example of how succinctly 

and how exclusively as a local historian Ph. recorded the events, at least 

1o in his first six books. He does not relate what led up to the steps which 

the King took, what considerations determined him, what the condition 

of the world was; he has subordinated everything happening outside 

Athens: he gives the contents of the treaty only so far as they regard 

Athens; he states that the Athenians rejected the peace and that they 

15 condemned their ambassadors; but he gives the full names of the am- 

bassadors and of the man who brought the charge, he also mentions the 

detail that they did not dare to appear in court. Nevertheless, with a 

really admirable technique, he managed to communicate in the sub- 

ordinate clauses all that his readers must know of the general historical 

20 facts: the agent who carried the peace-offer to Greece (probably in the 

form of a letter from the King ?) ) and that the negotiations took place at 

Sparta, We can easily fit into this report what we learn from the third 

speech of Andokides [ept τῆς πρὸς Λακεδαιμονίους εἰρήνης 3) about the 

transactions in Sparta and from Demosthenes’ Περὶ τῆς παραπρεσβείας 

25 about the charge brought against the ambassadors 4). The value of Ph.s 

evidence, which may have been written a century later than the events 5, 

becomes obvious when we compare the contemporary tradition, i.e. 

Xenophon Hell. 4, 8, 12 ff., and the speech of Andokides in which the 

orator, himself a member of the embassy, recommends 
the peace. What 

30 surprises us in that speech is this: the speaker recommends a peace with 

Sparta and calls 1{ κοινὴ εἰρήνη. Surely he does so because, although it is 

to be concluded between Sparta on the one side and the quadruple 

alliance (on F 148) on the other, all Greek states are to be at liberty to 

join *). The attitude taken towards the project of peace by Sparta and 

35 Athens is set forth distinctly ((§ 12 ff); but we do not learn that the 

treaty under discussion ἰ5 απ εἰρήνη ἣν κατέπεμψεν βασιλεύς, nor is the 

name of Antialkidas mentioned. This is intelligible; also the evidence 

of the speech in no point plainly contradicts the report of Ph. ?) But 

there does exist a contradiction between the contemporary historian 
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and the Atthidographer, and an analysis of Xenophon’s narrative shows 

that it does not concern details; it presents the whole affair in an essent- 
ially different manner. In consequence of the comprehensive activity 
displayed by Konon, with the help of Persia, in the interest of Athens 

5 and her allies after the battle of Knidos, Sparta sends Antialkidas to 

Tiribazos, the ‘strategos’ οἳ {πε Κίπρ, προστάξαντες αὐτῶι ταῦτα διδάσκειν 

καὶ πειρᾶσθαι εἰρήνην τῆι πόλει ποιεῖσθαι πρὸς βασιλέα (Hell. 4, 8, 12). 
Tiribazos does not venture to do this on his own responsibility (it will 
become clear presently why I am skipping to § 16), but gives Antialkidas 

xo subsidies and arrests the admiral Konon 5); subsequently he himself 

travels to the King in order to report and to ask for instructions °). The 
King refuses to alter Persia's policy towards the Greeks, he replaces 
Tiribazos by Struthas, who is favourable to Athens, and in consequence 
of these actions Sparta re-starts the war against Persia by sending 

15 Thibron to Asia !?). This is in itself an entirely clear course of events. 
But between the negotiations of Antialkidas with Tiribazos (§ 12) and 
the first measures ot the latter against the Athenians (§ 16) the following 
happens (§ 13-15): the Athenians, having got wind of the mission of 
ΑπίαμΙάας, ἀντιπέμπουσι πρέσβεις μετὰ Ἱόνωνος Ἑρμογένη καὶ Δίωνα καὶ 

20 Καλλισθένη καὶ Καλλιμέδοντα - συμπαρεκάλεσαν δὲ καὶ ἀπὸ τῶν συμμάχων 
πρέσβεις, καὶ παρεγένοντο ἀπό τε Βοιωτῶν καὶ Κορίνθου καὶ Άργους. Ενἰ- 

dently a joint session takes place in which Antialkidas first explains to 
Tiribazos that Sparta wished for peace with Persia, offering him sucha peace 
‘as the King had long desired’: tév te yap év tHe Alar Ἑλληνίδων πόλεων 

25 Λακεδαιμονίους βασιλεῖ οὐχ ἀντιποιεῖσθαι, τάς τε νήσους ἁπάσας καὶ τὰς ἄλλας 
πόλεις ἀρκεῖν apiatv adtovduous elva. The ambassadors of the allies 
protest; Xenophon gives their reasons succinctly and concludes with the 
formal statement: airy piv 4 cipivn οὕτως ἐγένετο ἀτελής, καὶ ἀπῆλθον 
otxade Exaotoc. The report presents us with a double difficulty, one 

30 external, the other internal. (1) The internal difficulty is this: none of the 
ambassadors from Athens had belonged to the embassy to Sparta; four of 
them are unknown, or at least they cannot be identified with any degree 
of certainty or even probability), and the leader Konon provides 
serious difficulties. We do not see how Konon, who is an active Persian 

35 admiral (§ 12; cf. 9 ff.), could at the same time have been the head of the 
Athenian embassy 1), nor can it be explained easily how Tiribazos could 
have arrested him (§ 16) if all ambassadors returned home (§ 15). This 
difficulty can be solved only by the assumption that Xenophon combined 
two different traditions: (a) a Spartan report about the mission of 
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Antialkidas which was to make the attempt at drawing Persia from the 

side of Athens to that of Sparta by directing the attention of the king to 

the grave consequences of Konon's activity, and (b) a manifestly anti- 

Spartan (let us say at once Athenian) account of that mission, according 

5 to which Sparta offered the King the Greeks of Asia Minor as the price 

for a general peace. The connecting link between these two traditions, 

which Xenophon worked into one, is the person of Konon, who in the 

Spartan record appears as a Persian admiral and in the Athenian as the 

leader of the counter-embassy from Athens !?). (2) The external difficulty 

10 consists in a profound and apparently irremovable contradiction between 

Xenophon’s § 13-15 on the one side, and on the other Ph., Audokides, 

and Demosthenes, which cannot be dismissed with the short remark that 

‘Xenophon passed over the transactions in Sparta as being unessential' !4). 

Xenophon does not simply pass them over, but in his whole account 

15 and its formal conclusion they are impossible; and this is valid not only 

for the ‘inserted passage’ § 13-15 but also for the primary report § 12, 

16-17, in which the King rejects the ‘preliminary peace’ concluded 

between Antialkidas and Tiribazos, with the consequence that the war 

between Sparta and Persia continued. Xenophon mentions no trans- 

20 actions in Sparta because there is no εἰρήνη ἣν ἐπ᾽ ;Αντιαλκίδου κατέ- 

πεμψεν βασιλεύς. The historian has to decide not only between Ph. and 

Xenophon who alone (but in this passage elaborately) reports about the 

doings of Antialkidas in Asia, or rather about the attempt to draw 

Persia from the side of Athens to her own; he must decide also between 

25 the Atthidographer and the Athenian source of Xenophon !5). There 

cannot very well be a doubt that the decision must be given in favour 

of Ph.: he seems to be more remote from the events than Xenophon and 

his contemporary authorities both Spartan and Athenian, but he uses 

(it does not matter whether directly or through Androtion 15) ) docu- 

3o mentary tradition, which (as far as it goes) is confirmed by the contem- 

porary Andokides and by Demosthenes. Also (and this is even more 

important) neither he nor Androtion had, as far as we can see, an axe of 

his own to grind: that the Athenians, who were quite willing to accept 

Persian help through their countryman Konon, retused to hand 

35 over to the King the Greeks in Asia, is a fact abundantly proved by 

the rejection of the peace, the condemnation of the ambassadors, 

and the continuance of both the Corinthian War and that of Sparta with 

Persia. Their motives do not concern us here, but the generally anti- 

Persian attitude of the Demos again is a fact 77); Ph. had no reason for 

— “πι  Υ 
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excusing Athens and for falsifying or modifying facts in her favour. 

Matters were different for the orator Andokides who was obliged to 
recommend the conditions of this peace, fatal though they were for the 

Position of Athens as a great power, and who therefore wisely left un- 
mentioned at least its unsavoury antecedents, viz. the agreement of 

Sparta with Persia and the abandonment of the Greeks in Asia 19). 
Different again for Xenophon, who confined himself to describing the 
endeavour of Sparta, legitimate in itself !9), to put an end to the war 
with Persia in order to have her hands free for the war in Greece proper. 

1ο In recording this he originally passed over the concession offered by 
Sparta (or the demand of the King) because it threw an unpleasant light 
on the policy of Sparta, and in connexion with this fundamentally 
important point all transactions conducted in Sparta and in Athens in 
regard to this condition, its acceptance by the Athenian ambassadors in 

15 Sparta and its rejection by the Athenian Assembly 2°). Finally, matters 
again were different for the Athenian authority of Xenophon, who was 
either hostile to Sparta or, speaking against the peace of 387/6 B.C., had 
the duty to expose the preliminary dealings between Sparta and Persia 

which Andokides had kept in the dark. It may be a lie (I am not so sure) 
20 that Sparta made the offer on her own initiative, but this Athenian 

is not very far from the truth: it was Sparta who appealed to the King as 
umpire and covered her egotistical policy with the sweet-sounding name 
κοινὴ εἰρήνη 51), 

It remains to point out the particulars supplied by F 149 a, both those 
25 confirming the tradition and those correcting it. (1) Andokides had to 

leave his country for the second time, as stated in Vit. X Or. p.835 A 
πεμφθεὶς δὲ περὶ τῆς εἰρήνης εἰς Λακεδαίμονα καὶ δόξας ἀδικεῖν ἔφυγε. 
There was actually no reason for rejecting this information as being ‘a 
combination of little probability ?22)'; it was merely unconfirmed, for 

3othe corroboration by Demosthenes has become possible only since 
Ph. gave us Epikrates as the leader of the embassy to Sparta; the old 
quotation of Ph. in F 149 b was such as to rouse suspicions by its simple 
statement μή πείσαντος ᾿Ανδοχίδου. We shall now have to assume (which 
in itself is a credible assumption) that Ph. noted the unsuccessful re- 

35 commendation of the peace by Andokides and the rebuff given to the 
Spartan ambassadors whose presence is attested by Andokid. 3, 39; 41;4 
brief clause to that effect could easily be placed between ouwvevepnyévous 
and 424 xat, and Didymos may have omitted that sentence as being 
unessential for his purpose. In any case F 149 b is a warning against 

wn 
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Putting too great confidence in the late extracts which as a rule are all 
that we now have of the earlier learned commentaries. (2) Kirchner 

P. A. Add. 4859 and others recognized at once that Epikrates is the 

well-known éjtwp xat Snuaywys¢ whose death-sentence Demosthenes 
5 mentioned 23); ἐπειδὴ παρὰ τὰ γράμματα ἐπρέσβευσαν ἐκεῖνοι, aS was 

Stated in the decree. We obtain now his demos and may assume that the 

condemnation in 392/1 B.C. put an end to his political career. Nothing 

is known about a rehabilitation, and there is no mention of him after 

392/1 B.C. The latest mention before the trial occurs in Aristoph. Ek&les. 

19 71, and at that time he evidently was living in Athens undisturbed 54), 

The play is dated by the scholia at 393/2 B.C., presumably from the 
Didaskaliai; the alliance of 395/4 B.C. of Athens with Boeotia (F 148) 
had been concluded ‘two years previously’, and the Scholia (as usually 

in such cases) reckoned exclusively. No calculation brings us down to 

15 392/1 B.C.; there was ro reason—and now there is even less—to doubt 

393/2 as the year of performance ?5). Also the question about the em- 

bassies of Epikrates is solved; we are informed of two: Demosthenes, 

when talking of the condemnation, has in mind the embassy to Sparta in 

winter 392/1 B.C.; all the remaining information refers to an embassy 

20 to the court of the Persian king together with Phormisios **). This 
embassy can now no longer be dated shortly before the peace of Antial- 
kidas in 387/6 B.C., but probably went not long after the battle at 
Knidos in 394/3 or perhaps in 393/2 B.C. 27). A charge was not brought 

at that time; the charge in which Lysias delivered the concluding speech 

25 does not refer to an embassy ?). (3) For Kratinos we obtain the 

deme ??) and the embassy; but he is unknown otherwise and as yet can- 

not be identified. (4) It is fairly certain that Eubulides is the archon 

of 394/3 B.C. whose demotikon is the same 39). The trial of 392/1 B.C. 

put an end to his career too. It is possible (not more than that, for it is 

3o not valid for Epikrates) that he and Kratinos belonged to the conser- 

vative party. (5) It is regrettable that Ph. does not give the full 

name of the accuser, but it is universally agreed that it is the well-known 

Καλλίστρατος Καλλιστράτου ᾿Αφιδναῖος whose career then began already six 

years before the King's Peace and who possibly won his political spurs in 

35 this trial as Perikles did in that of Kimon. Herepresented the foreign policy 

of radical democracy ?!) against the old leader Epikrates who either 

judged the situation differently (and more correctly, as the King's 

Peace shows) or was the dupe of Andokides. This party believed Athens 

capable of fighting against Sparta and Persia at the same time, and was 
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not yet ready finally to give up the idea of the Empire. The fact that 
Kallistratos pursued a different policy later on, supporting joint action 
by Sparta and Athens 3?), does of course not tell against the identification. 
His later attitude cannot be proved until the peace of 372/1 B.C., but 

5 (leaving aside here the problem of Diod. τς, 38) he may have seen things 
difierently already in 375/4 B.C., and perhaps even earlier. Nevertheless 
(as far as we can see) he neither went over to the conservatives nor did 
he become a friend of Sparta. When in spring 378 B.C. Sphodrias made 
the surprise attack on the Peiraieus, Kallistratos was elected strategos 

1o together with Timotheos and Chabrias3*), and must therefore be counted 
among those whom Xenophon (Hell. 5, 4, 34) calls τῶν᾽ Αθηναίων οἱ βοιω- 
τιάζοντες. Βυἰ even that does not tell us anything about his ‘ inclina- 
tions’, whereas the part he played in the preparation for, and the con- 
clusion of, the second Naval Federation in 378/7 B.C. speaks more 

15 plainly. The attitude of a man who believed in the mission of Athens 
must have been determined by the course of events and the changes in 
the constellations: the acceptance of the King’s Peace by Athens, too, 
in 387/6 B.C., the denouncement of the Athenian-Boeotian alliance by 
Thebes after 386 B.C. 33), the sudden growth of Thebes, the second Naval 

20 Federation—these matters, each at the time, determined the attitude 
of Athens towards the competition of powers inside Greece. What we 
see clearly is that in the late 'seventies Kallistratos began to regard 
Thebes as the greater danger for Athens. But in 392/1 B.C. all this was 
in the remote future. — (6) Ph. corrects the report of Xenophon Hell. 

25 4, 8, 13/5, doubtful in several respects 34), about a Spartan ofter of peace 
to Persia which anticipated what Athens in fact conceded five years 
later. This fact remains, no matter whether (as I believe) Xenophon 
and Ph. refer to the same event, or whether (which does not seem pro- 
bable to me 35) ) Ph.'s report refers to a later stage of the negotiations. 

3o Contrary to the account of Xenophon (or supplementing it) we learn that 
already in 392/1 B.C. both in Sparta and in Athens the abandonment 
of the Greeks in Asia Minor was officially discussed; we learn further 
that the basis of these discussions was a Persian document. Of its contents 
Ph. preserves the one clause which caused the Athenian rejection, and 

35 in quoting it he alone preserved what Diels called 'the authentic words 
of the King's letter’ 35); We know from Andokides that the treaty 
established the autonomy of the towns of Greece proper ??), and we may 
therefore assume that the King guaranteed this point. The peace there- 
fore was (or should have been) what is ordinarily called 8 κοινή εἰρήνη 39). 
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P h. does not characterize it thus; he calls it technically and accurately 

εἰρήνη τὴν κατέπεμψεν βασιλεύς. Dating it he adds ἐπὶ ᾿Αντιαλκίδου 5), 

This surprises us and must also have surprised the ancient scholars who 

used the Atthis, at least at a time when Plutarch. Avtox. 21, 5 speaks 

5 0f the περιβόητος εἰρήνη ἡ ἐπ᾿ ᾿Αντιαλχίδου προσαγορευομένη, under- 

standing the King’s Peace of 387/6 B.C., which until the time of the 

Corinthian alliance and Alexander’s campaign to Asia remained, in fact, 

the foundation for the relations between Greece and Persia. It is regret- 

table that we do not know how Ph. called this peace 40), F 151, where 

10 Didymos is speaking, does not help. 

, (150) Schol. V Aristoph. Plut. 173 φασὶ τοὺς Κορινθίους διὰ τὸ τῶν 

᾿Αθηναίων ἐπικρατὲς συμμαχίαι χεχρῆσθαι +) τῆι ξενικῆι δυνάμει ̓  ἦν δὲ 

καταστήσας ἐν Κορίνθωι τοὺς ξένους Κόνων ὁ ̓ Αθηναίων στρατηγὸς καθελὼν 

Λακεδαιμονίους, ὅπως φυλάττοι τὴν ἔφοδον αὐτῶν. Xenoph. Hell. 4, 5, 

15 II ff.?) ἐγένετο δὲ τὸ τῆς μόρας πάθος τοιῶιδε τρόπωι... - οἱ δ᾽ ἐκ τῶν 

Κορινθίων ἄστεως, Καλλίας τε ὁ “ππονίκου, τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων ὁπλιτῶν στρατη- 

γῶν, καὶ ᾿Ιφικράτης, τῶν πελταστῶν ἄρχων XTA- Diod. 14, 9I, 2 (393/2 B.C) 

ενω τῶν Λακεδαιμονίων µέρος τῆς στρατιᾶς διήιει διὰ τῆς Κορινθίας χώρας, 

οἷς ᾿Ιφικράτης καί τινες τῶν ἐν Κορίνθωι συμμάχων ἐπιπεσόντες τοὺς πλεί- 

20 στους ἀνεῖλον. (3) ᾿Ιφικράτης δὲ μετὰ τῶν πελταστῶν κτλ. Demostli. 4, 24 

ὅτι χαὶ πρότερόν ποτ᾽ ἀχούω ξενικὸν τρέφειν ἐν Κορίνθωι τὴν πόλιν, οὗ 

Πολύστρατος ἡγεῖτο καὶ ᾿Ιφικράτης καὶ Χαβρίας καὶ ἄλλοι τινές κτλ. 

The names of the two strategoi show the quotation to refer to the cam- 

paign of Agesilaos in 391 B. C. The hoplites under Kallias participated 

25 in the annihilation of the Spartan mora near the Lechaion only in so 

far as their appearance decided the flight of the Spartans °). Iphikrates 

was strategos also in 394/3 and 393/2 B.C., and his peltast
s are mentioned 

at Corinth already in 392 B.C.*). The fame of having used the new troop 

and improved their equipment is assigned to him 5), but he does not seem 

3o to have organized it: Polystratos, whom Demosthenes mentions before 

him, probably was not an Αἰπεπίαη 9). Εατίπει, συνεστήσατο said in 

regard to Konon, who was not strategos in the ‘nineties 7), does not mean 

‘he organized the troop’, but approximately ‘acquired’ or ‘furnished 

(Athens) with this troop’, and he did so with the Persian money with 

35 which he also paid for the rebuilding of the walls of Athens 8), The year 

cannot be stated with full certainty. But as Agesilaos came to Corinth in 

the month ἐν ὧι "Ίσθμια γίγνεται °) and the annihilation of the mora 

occurred shortly before the Hyakinthia 1°), the end of 391/0 is more 

probable (in spite of Diodoros) than the beginning of 390/89 B.C. 
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(151) The archon is lacking, and the fragment altogether is unfor- 
tunately nothing but a very succinct reference of Didymos to another 
peace mentioned by Ph. The special feature of this peace was the dedi- 
cation of an altar of Eirene. Didymos, whose business it was to explain 

5 Demosthenes, decided to refer the passage to the help given to Konon 
during the years 397/6 ff. 1); he was interested in the share of Persia 
only and did not by any means render fully the contents of the treaty 3). 
We cannot therefore utilize Ph. for deciding the question whether the 
peace of 375/4 B.C. was a xow) cieńvy or a separate peace between 

10 Athens and Sparta until we have ascertained whether the fragment 
refers to the peace of 375/4 or to that of 372/1 B.C. For the participation 
of the Persian king we have the evidence of Diod. 15, 38; 50, 4-5, who 
certainly transcribes Ephoros and accordingly speaks in both cases of a 
xov) elphvy; for 372/1 B.C. we have moreover the evidence of the anna- 

15 listic entry in Dionys. Hal. Lysias 12 ᾿Αλκισθένην ἄρχοντα, ἐφ᾽ οὗ τὴν 
εἰρήνην ᾿Αθηναῖοί τε xoi Λακεδαιμόνιοι καὶ βασιλεὺς ὤμοσαν, which can 
with certainty be derived from Ph. 3). Now it has been acknowledged 
since Grote that either Diodoros, or rather his source 4), produced con- 
fusion by recording the rejection of the peace by the Thebans twice: 

20 in 372/1 B.C., when it actually occurred, and in 375/4 B.C., when it is 
incredible. The question therefore is how far the doublet extends, 4.6. 
whether it includes the point that the King proposed the peace. This is 
not a friori impossible although Diodoros in 374/3 B.C. supplies partic- 
ular reasons for this action on the part of the King: ’Apraképing. .- . 

25 μέλλων πολεμεῖν πρὸς Αἰγυπτίους καὶ σπεύδων ξενικὴν δύναμιν ἀξιόλογον 
-συστήσασθαι κτλ., for Xenophon Heil. 6, 2, 1 (who describes the desire 
for peace in Athens in 375/4 B.C. quite similarly to Ph. 5) ) does not 
know, or does not mention, anything about the role of the King 9), 
whereas he at least indicates it for 372/1 ”). But an inference e silentio is 

3e not conclusive, for Xenophon records quite succinctly. He only says 
πέμψαντες πρέσβεις εἰς Λακεδαίμονα εἰρήνην ἐποιήσαντο and passes over 
not only the expressions of joy in Athens, which are the correlate of her 
desire for peace, but even the principal clause of the peace which (Epho- 
ros-) Diod. 15, 38 preserved: Λακεδαιμόνιοι μὲν γὰρ καὶ ᾿Αθηναῖοι, διὰ πάντων 

35 περὶ τῆς ἡγεμονίας διαφιλοτιμούμενοι, παρεχώρουν ἀλλήλοις, οἱ μὲν «τῆς» 
κατὰ γῆν, οἱ δὲ τῆς κατὰ θάλατταν ἀρχῆς ἄξιοι κρινόμενοι. Τπα! looks as 
sound as the special reasons given for the intervention of the King, and 
such a concession from Sparta, only thirty years after the full defeat and 
demilitarization of Athens might well be the cause of extraordinary 
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doe in Athens, although it is now Diodoros who, stating the 

in η or peace of all Greek states *), does not tell of its particular fervour 

| Athens nor of the expression they gave it by erecting an altar for 

Eirene, who was thus accepted among the gods of the State °). Therefore 

5 Diodoros, too, does not decide which peace Ph. has in mind. This 

gap is filled by Isokrates and Nepos, and the ultimate source of the latter 

may confidently be assumed to be Ephoros, or in any case à historian of 

the fourth century. Both append their report to the success of Timotheos 

ie E Korkyra (spring / summer 
375 B.C); both confirm the agreement with 

Sparta about the hegemony (though differently as to the form; it is 

interesting to see how the rhetor and the historian express the same 

matter); both connect with it the institution of the cult of Eirene: 

Isokrat. Anlidos. 109 sl μὲν τὸν περίπλουν τὸν περὶ Πελοπόννησον τρία καὶ 

i δέκα μόνον τάλαντα δούσης αὐτῶι (501ἑ. Τιμοθέωι) τῆς πόλεως καὶ τριήρεις 

5 πεντήκοντα, Κόρχυραν εἷλε, πόλιν ὀγδοήκοντα τριῆρεις κεκτημένην, καὶ περὶ 

τὸν αὐτὸν χρόνον Λακεδαιμονίους ἐνίκησε ναυμαχῶν, 19) καὶ ταύτην ἠνάγ- 

MORN αὐτοὺς συνθέσθαι τὴν εἰρήνην, ἣ τοσαύτην μεταβολὴν ἑκατέραι τῶν 

Pads ἐποίησεν, ὥστ ἡμᾶς μὲν ἀπ᾿ ἐκείνης τῆς ἡμέρας θύειν αὐτῆι 11) χαθ᾽ 

ἕκαστον τὸν ἐνιαυτὸν ὡς οὐδεμιᾶς ἄλλης οὕτω τῆι πόλει συνενεγκούσης, 

26 Λακεδαιμονίων δὲ μετ᾽ ἐκεῖνον τὸν χρόνον μηδ᾽ ὑφ᾽ ἑνὸς ἑωρᾶσθαι μήτε 

ναυτικὸν ἐντὸς Μαλέας περιπλέον μῆτε πεζὸν στρατόπεδον δι᾽ ᾿Ισθμοῦ πο- 

ρευόμενον 13), ὅπερ αὐτοῖς τῆς περὶ Λεῦκτρα συμφορᾶς εὕροι τις ἂν αἴτιον 

γεγενημένον. Nepos Timoth. 2 idem classi pracfectus circumvehens 

Peloponnesum, Laconicen populatus, classem eorum fugavit, Corcyram sub 

25 imperium. Atheniensium redegit .... (2) q¥0 facto Lacedaemonii de diutina 

contentione destiterunt et sua sponte Atheniensibus imperii maritimi princi- 

patum concesserunt, pacemque iis legibus constituerunt ut Athenienses mari 

duces essent. quae victoria tantae fuit Atticis laetitiae ut tum primum arae 

Paci publice sint factae, eique deae pulvinar sit institutum. The evidence is 

30 decisive: F 151 refers to the peace of 375/4 B-C., and at the same time it 

confirms the information given by Diodoros that this peace, too, came 

about by the intervention of the King 13). Then we need not doubt the 

reasons adduced by Diodoros: in the following spring Artaxerxes opened 

his attack on Egypt ™). 

35 The second statement in F I5I ὅτε καὶ τὸν τῆς Εἰρήνης βωμὸν 
ἱδρύσαντο, 

which Ph. probably connected with the
 first by a simple xai 14), need no

t be 

complete; but by fixing the date fo
r the establishment of the altar it makes 

an end to a discussion which would have been altogether unnecessary if 

writers had put a little more confidence in Isokrates and the source of 
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Nepos, and in particular if they had taken into account that Aristophanes 
is a comic poet, not a historian or an author of a book on cults 16). The 
date is important also for Archaeology because it indisputably proves 
that 375/4 B.C. is the terminus post for Kephisodotos’ Eirene with the 

s child Plutos in her arms 1”), When Ph. enters the establishment of the 
altar of Eirene, using the definite article which shows it to have been the 
only one; when Nepos states that it was the first one set up by the State; 
when Isokrates talks of the annual sacrifice offered to Eirene ‘from that 
day onward’, this can only mean that in 375/4 B.C. Athens introduced 

10 the public cult of Eirene: she was made a goddess, as it were, by decree !*). 
The importance of her cult becomes clear by the list of hide-moneys from 
333/2 B.C. 1°) which gives the strategoi as those who offer the sacrifices, 
and the date—a day in the first Attic month before the Panathenaia, 
probably the sixteenth Hekatombaion. If Nepos by pulvinar indicates 

15 an invitation of the goddess to a great banquet of the whole people ?*), 
this implies the cult-image (the altar alone does not necessarily), and the 
fact that the statue by Kephisodotos was put up in the Agora petd τὰς 
εἰκόνας τῶν ἐπωνύμων 33) strongly favours the old conjecture ?) that it 
was ordered by the State at the introduction of the cult. The dedication 

20 did not take place in 375/4 B.C.; or Ph. would have entered it ?3). The 
work would anyhow take some time, and the restitution of one of the 
golden Nikai, very credibly connected with this peace by Foucart, falls 
in the next year éml [X«xpa](jou &pyovrog. All these considerations 
fit well into each other, whereas the dating at 403/2 B.C. is improbable 

25 for reasons of style, and the reference to the reconciliation of the parties 
is impossible because the appropriate goddess would be not Eirene but 
Ὁμόνοιαϑά), 

This result need not surprise us: in the fourth century we find other 
cults instituted for such ‘personifications’ made on certain political oc- 

39 casions, and there is no evidence of Eirene as a goddess of cult at an 
earlier date?5). The two passages that have been used to prove her as such 
(Aristoph. Peace 1019 f.; Plutarch. Kimon 1 3, 5) have been misinterpreted. 
When Trygaios opposes the sacrifice of a sheep to the goddess, who has 
been released from her imprisonment by the joint application of all 

35 Greeks, with the words à3* o θέµις.... οὐχ ἥδεται δήπουθεν Εἰρήνη σφα- 
«ic, that does not even permit of the inference that the poet had some 
theological knowledge of a bloodless cult of Eirene somewhere in the 
Greek world; even less do vv. 615 ff. mean that Pheidias made a statue of 
Eirene. It is a light and witty invention 36), quite analogous to the 
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objection raised by Hermes v. 532 f. κλαύσ᾽ ἄρα σὺ ταύτης καταψευδό- 

μενος ' οὐ γὰρ ἥδεται αὕτη ποιητῆι ῥηματίων Sixavixndv. This is corro- 

borated by the Scholiasts who do not know of any such cult in Athens 

although they had at their disposal the entire literature Περὶ θυσιῶν; they 

5 let us take our choice between two explanations: either mpdc ἔθος, viz. a 

sacrifice for Eirene at the festival of the Synoikia on the sixteenth Heka- 

tombaion, or just invention — τινὲς δέ φασιν ἐκ τῆς παρούσης αἰτίας οὕτως 

αὐτῆι θύειν, αἵματος αὐτοὺς ἀπαλλάξασαν. The latter idea is expressed 

even more distinctly in the second version: πρὸς σύγκρισιν τοῦ πολέμου 

1ο καλῶς ἔφησε μὴ χαίρειν τὴν Εἰρήνην oqarya
ic. The first explanation obviously 

has in mind the sacrifice to Eirene to which belongs the list of hide- 

moneys of 333/2 B.C. ; this is the sacrifice v
oted in 375/4 which was offered 

for the first time on the new altar in Hekatombaion 374/3 B.C. and was 

certainly not bloodless. It is clear enough that the Scholiasts, when cast- 

15 ing about for a sacrifice for Eirene, found no other 27); it is a desperate 

expedient to assume ‘a change of the sacrificial custom’, as Nilsson did. 

Why in 375/4 B.C. the new festival of Eirene was combined with the 

Synoikia we cannot tell 28); possibly it was only because the people was 

so happy about the peace that they placed it in the first month of the 

20 year which included the highest festivals in honour of Athena. 

Plutarch’s anonymousstatement (Kim. 13, 5
) φασὶ δὲ καὶ βωμὸν Εἰρήνηςδιὰ 

*aUxa (viz. the peace of Kallias) 30) τοὺς ᾿Αθηναίους ἱδρύσασθαι, καὶ Καλλίαν 

τὸν πρεσβεύσαντα τιμῆσαι διαφερόντως is perhaps even less of a proof. The 

context in which it stands does not allow of the explanation of Wilamo- 

25 witz®°) that ‘anyone denying the exist
ence of the peace of Kalliasnaturally 

was also obliged to deny the existence of an altar of Eirene’ ; on the con- 

trary, the unknown author (like Krateros 342 F 13 quoted before h
im who 

adduced the document), arguing against Theopompos and Kallisthenes, 

tried to prove the reality of the peace by referring to the existence of 

30 the altar of Peace and to (undefined) honours granted to Kallias. The 

whole proof is a later muddle: the wrong dating of the altar need not be 

refuted at length; it is sufficient to state that it contradicts the evidence 

of Isokrates, (Ephoros-)Nepos and Ph. But it is worth while to add that 

even without that evidence we should refuse to believe him: after the 

35 death of Kimon Perikles could make a peace with Persia, but celebrate 

this by establishing a cult and a festival for Eirene he could not. The 

Athenian public, at least at that time, did not regard that peace as a 

success, but rather as something to be ashamed of %),and Wilamowitz 

cannot have felt comfortable about his contention, for he also brings into 
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the discussion the peace with Sparta which Perikles certainly did not 
wish to celebrate in this manner. Moreover, such celebrations are as 
incompatible with the spirit of the fifth century as a statue for the 'suc- 

cessful' ambassador, who according to another tradition was on the 
5 contrary condemned to pay a considerable fine. Here, too, we have 

evidence to the contrary: the first man after the τυραννοκτόνοι {0 receive 
a public statue was Konon in, or shortly after, 394/3 B.C. 32); then his 
son Timotheos was also given one just because of the peace of 375/4 
B.C. 33). If the statue of Kallias really represented the ambassador of 

10 449/8 B.C. it was put up much later (perhaps at the same time as that of 
Timotheos), and it would merely prove that already in the first decades 

of the fourth century Athens began to console herself with her great past, 
and how humble she had become. Of course, the statue would have been 
placed near the stele with the text of the peace, not the reverse; or both 
were put up at the same time. The parallelisobvious: Athens believed her- 
self to have re-obtained the hegemony of the sea, tormerly conceded to 
her in the peace of Kallias, by the new treaty with Sparta which was 
also guaranteed by the King 54). 

Consequently we shall adhere to the tradition which seems ample and 
20 certain: because of the peace of 375/4 B.C. Eirene was made a State 

goddess, an altar was dedicated to her, a grand annual sacrifice was 
voted, and probably offered for the first time by the strategoi in Heka- 
tombaion 374/3 B.C.; it was not cancelled even in bad times (as little 
as were the Theorika). The statue of Kephisodotos probably was put up 

25 not much later; the State may have ordered it, perhaps at the same time 
as those of Timotheos and Kallias. 

(152) I could not resist printing this fragment as Ph. because the 
source is absolutely certain !): Dionysios apparently uses the Atthis of 
Ph. alone ?), and there are two more citations from it in the same chap- 

3o ter?). The peta Mevecbéwe otpatnyia refers to the year of the battle of 
Embata in 356/5 B.C. 4), the blame for the loss of which was laid on 
Timotheos and Iphikrates by their colleague Chares. We know that 
Menestheus, son of Iphikrates and son-in-law of Timotheos, was also 
impeached 5), and that both he and Iphikrates were acquitted whereas 

35 Timotheos was sentenced to a fine of a hundred talents 9), ὅτι χρήματ᾽ 
αὐτὸν «᾿Αριστοφῶν» ἔφη παρὰ Χίων εἰληφέναι καὶ “Ῥοδίων 7), As things 
are it would seem likely that the strategoi were removed and tried on the 
charge brought by Aristophon in the same year 356/5 B.C., not in the 
following year 355/4 at the regular euthynai, after they had failed of re- 

I U 
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iid for that year; and Diodoros and Nepos (from the same source ?) 

= on iss; lines: Diodor. 16, 21, 4 (356/5 Β.0.) ὁ μὲν Χάρης
 ἐπιμαρτυ- 

ile: τοὺς στρατιώτας 
διέβαλε τοὺς συνάρχοντας ὡς προδό

τας ὃ) καὶ πρὸς τὸν 

5 ope περὶ αὐτῶν ὡς ἐγκαταλελοιπότων ἑκουσίως τὴν ναυμαχίαν, οἱ 

m ναῖοι παροξυνθέντες καὶ Χρίσιν τῶι Ἰφικράτει καὶ Τιμοθέωι προ- 

ντες ἐζημίωσαν αὐτοὺς πολλοῖς ταλάντοις, καὶ τῆς στρατηγίας ἀπέσ- 

ΞΕ Nepos Timoth. 3, 4 male re gesta ... litterasque Athenas publice 

misit (scil. Chares), sibi proclive fuisse Samum capere, nisi a Timotheo et 

E: 7 desertus esset. (5) ῥοΡείμ5 ... domum revocat, accusantur pro- 

tlionis ; hoc iudicio damnatur Timotheus, lisque eius aestimatur centum 

talentis, ille odio ingratae civitatis coactus Chalcidem se contulit. Nobody 

will trouble much about the inaccuracy of Diodoros who records the 

condemnation of both strategoi. But it certainly is surprising that 

Diodoros and Nepos here call Iphikrates and Timotheos colleagues 

15 (συνάρχοντες; duo veteres imperatores) of Chares whereas the latter in the 

same Vita (Tim. 3, 2) merely makes them advisers of the younger Mene- 

stheus: fit Menestheus praetor, filius I phicratis, gener. Timothei ... hwicin 

consilium dantur duo usu sapientiaque pracstantes --- pater et socer. This 

may be a simple misunderstand
ing of a report which gave three (or, with 

20 Chares, four) names °), though one is tempted to explain Nepos" accou
nt 

from the singular expression of Ph. τῆς μετὰ Μενεσθέως στρατηγίας, 

which one can hardly blame on the bad Ms. F alone. But the words of 

Dionysios are not only corrupt but sorely abbreviated, and the actual 

difficulty is this: Ph. distinctly gives the year 354/3 B.C. for the edévvat 

25 of Timotheos, and for his only (we cannot supply the lost sentence, but 

probability tells in favour of its having also been about Timotheos
; there 

certainly was nothing about Iphikrates and Menestheus **)), and he 

evidently distinguishes these ebOvva. from those of the strategia of the 

year 356/5 éq ἧι τὰς εὐθύνας ὑποσχὼν ἑάλω, ΨΏΕΤΕ again the question is 

30 about Timotheos only. It is careless interpretation (which makes Diony- 

sios appear more stupid than he is) when Beloch 4) contends that 

‘Dionysios obviously did not find in his sources any date of the trial’, 

and when he concludes that ‘he obtained the date 354/3 too, by 

mere conjecture’. Nor is it possible to refute Dionysios by himself be- 

35 cause in Lysias 12 he assigns the Social War to the years 357/6 and 356/5 

B.C., during which period Thy εἰσαγγελίαν ᾿Ιφικράτης (he alone) ἠγώνιστα: 

καὶ τὰς εὐθύνας ὑπέσχηκε τῆς στρατηγίας, ὡς ἐξ αὐτοῦ γίνεται τοῦ λόγου 

(scil. of Ps. Lysias Περὶ τῆς Ἰφικράτους εἰκόονος) καταφανές. For it is 

obvious that Ps. Lysias is talking about Iphikrates only, Ps. Deinarchos 
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about Timotheos only; and if we add to this point (which in itself is 

not surprising, if the cases are the regular ed@vva) the difference of the 

dates, there hardly remains another possibility than that the case of 

Iphikrates was pleaded in winter 356/5, that of Timotheos not until, or 

still in, 354/3 B.C. 12). The arguments advanced to prove either the former 

or the latter year to be correct 35) are partly not conclusive, partly evi- 
dently wrong. But it is easily comprehensible that the historian Ephoros 
(even if he was informed about the details) treated the proceedings 
against the strategoi as a coherent action immediately following the 

1o campaign, whereas the Atthidographer entered the single actions under 

the years in which they belonged. What we do not know, and cannot 
know considering the state of the tradition, is by what means and in 

what manner Timotheos succeeded in making the trial drag on for more 
than a year. I leave open the question whether Mazon's comparison with 

15 'the procedure followed by Demosthenes in the business of the em- 
bassy’ 14) shows the way, and merely point to the fact that whereas we 
hear some items from Iphikrates' speech of defence, which evidently 
enjoyed a certain fame !5), about Timotheos nothing but the fact of his 
condemnation has come down to us. Only Isokrates in the Antidosis, 

zo published in 353 B.C., inserted a digression of some length on the man 14), 

obviously under the fresh impression of Timotheos’ death which appears 

to have occurred shortly after the condemnation. 

(153) Demosth. 19, δά καὶ ματαία μὲν ἡ πρότερον βοήθει’ εἰς Πύλας ὑμῖν 
γέγονεν, ἣν μετὰ πλειόνων ἢ διακοσίων ταλάντων ἐποιήσασθε; οἵ. 18, 32 

25 περιπλεύσαντες ταῖς τριήρεσιν εἰς Πύλας. Εοτ {16 army assembled at 
Thermopylai the Athenians supplied by far the strongest contingent: 
according to Diodor. 16, 37, 3 (a. 352/1) the figures are 5000 infantry and 

400 horse under the strategos Nausikles, as compared with 1000 Lace- 
daemonians and 2000 Achaeans. The Athenians alone are mentioned 

30 by Diodoros 16, 38, 1-2 as having barred the way of Philip, a statement 
which may derive from another source, perhaps from the same that 

Trogus used !). But I will not touch here either on the question of the 

sources of Diodoros’ 16th book (with its special problem as to doublets 
in his narrative, which in my opinion are not restricted to the opening 

35 of the Sacred War), nor on the still more vexed question of the chronology 
of the war which is in some way related to the doublet question. It may be 
sufficient to say that Ph. did not decide the problem as to the date of 
the occupation of Thermopylai#). True, he assigns it (or at least the 

setting out of the Athenian army) to the year of Thudemos 353/2 B.C., 

wn 
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but we do not know to which part of the year. It may be the last part, 

spring 352 B.C., and Diodoros might be adduced to confirm his chrono- 

logy. For though he records Phayllos' call for help to his allies and 

their expedition in ch. 37 in the beginning of the archonship of Aristode- 

mos (352/1 B.C.), he gives the same call for help in ch. 36, 1 (this doublet 

is obvious) in (the end of) the year of Thudemos. I do not trust Diodoros' 

chronology sufficiently to infer from it the true date, and in any case we 

cannot decide on the general chronology from a single point. 

(154) Since Grote it is assumed generally that kleruchoi were sent to 

10 Samos three times 4), the first settlement immediately after the conquest’ 

of the island by Timotheos in 365/4 B.C. being followed by two ‘reinfor- 

cements’ in 361/o and in 352/1 B.C. The last settlement is attested by 

Ph., the second by the Atthidographic entry preserved in Schol. Aischin. 

1, 53 εἰς Σάμον χληρούχους ἔπεμψαν ᾿Αθηναῖοι ἐπ᾽ ἄρχοντος Νικοφήμου; the 

15 first rests on the statement of Diodor. 18, 18, 9 that Perdikkas in 323/2 

Ῥ.Ο. ἀποκαταστήσας τοῖς Σαμίοις τήν τε πόλιν καὶ χώραν κατήγαγεν αὐτοὺς 

εἰς τὴν πατρίδα πεφευγότας ἔτη τρισὶ πλείω τῶν τεσσαράκοντα 3). Α5 in 

365/4 B.C. Timotheos used Samos as starting point for his intervention in 

the Chersonnese 8), the reinforcement of the cleruchy in 352/1 B.C. was 

20 preceded by an arrangement with Kersobleptes about the Chersonnese 4). 

We cannot altogether dismiss the possibility that the Athenian kleruchoi 

were expelled after the battle of Embata; at least the letter, in which 

Chares denounced his colleages, says, according to Nepos, sibi proclive 

fuisse Samum capere 5). We have only evidence of an accidental kind for 

25 the years after 352/1 B.C. *), but, judging from the coins ?), Samos does 

not seem to have been free even for a couple of years. 

(155) On Androtion 324 F 30 it has been shown that the relation 

between him and Ph. down to the sixth book of the latter is the usual 

one: Ph. copies his predecessor, making occasional alterations as to the 

3o matter and (probably more frequently) as to the style. In the present 

case there is no factual difference in the two reports; also the standpoint 

is the same. The reports of both Atthidographers are preserved by a 

chance because Didymos, in order to determine the time of Iept συντάξεως 

by the historical allusions made in the speech 1), consulted as usual his 

35 handbook of Attic history, the Atthis of Ph., while he found the evidence 

for the occurrence of épyé¢ in the earlier author Androtion. In these 

circumstances there is little sense in asking ‘which of the two authors 

proved to be the more exact and the more accurate’ *). But as Foucart 

claims to have found that here and elsewhere ‘the copy more or less 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 
34 

ο 
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distorted the original' and as he drew doubtful inferences from this 
generalization I wish to state that all divergencies can be explained very 
simply by the provenience and the purpose of the two extracts. For what 

has come down is not what the authors themselves wrote but what 
Didymos quoted. He fully copies the entry of Ph. for the historical fact 
to which Demosthenes alludes, viz. a succinct record of the war in the 

usual form, giving the name of the strategos?) and ending with the 

achievement of the aim of the war; for the lexical remark about ópyác 
he needed only what referred to the word and therefore omitted the 
purely historical statements with which Androtion's entry began *). It 
is possible that he abbreviated those statements of Ph. which especially 
referred to the Orgas, because they were less important for his purpose: 
compare ὡρίσαντο τὴν ὀργάδα τοῖν θεοῖν, ὅπως βούλοιντο ΜΙἩ ὡρίσαντο τὴν 
ὀργάδα τὴν ἱεράν, where Ph. even has the slight surplus 73v isp&v. δ). 

15 Apart from this and possibly apart from slight re-shapings as to the 
style, what Didymos extracts from the two authors differs only in the 
manner in which all ancient excerpts differ from each other: they are 
hardly ever diplomatically accurate by modern standards. Thus the 

excerpt from Androtion has στῆλαι λιθίναι, ΡΗ. οπἰγ oryAat; on the other 
20 hand the former only has ph gpyalopévouc, the latter áveict xoi μὴ, ἐργα- 

ζομένοις. 5). All these are divergencies of no importance, and they would 
probably disappear in part or altogether if we could compare the authors 
themselves instead of only the excerpts of them. 

The passages of Androtion and Ph. are typical annalistic entries, and 
25 they do not show that the affair had a previous history of some extent 1. 

One of the stages is revealed by a decree of the year of Aristodemos 
352/1 B.C. (1G? II 204 = Syil.3 204), the prescript of which unfortunately 
is lacking: an Athenian board was established with the task [δικάζειν ἐν 
τῶι ᾿Ελευσ]ινίωι τῶι ἐν ἄστ[ει περὶ τῶν ὅρων τῶν ἀμφισβητουμένων] τῆς 

3e ipic Ópyá8oc; an enquiry was to be made in Delphi with particular 
precautions el Aótov xal ápewóv ἐστι τῶι δήμωι τῶι ᾿Αθηναίων μισθοῦν τὸμ. 
βασιλέα τὰ νῦν ἐνειργασμένα [τῆς ἱερᾶς ὀργάδος τὰ ἐν]τὸς τῶν ὅρων κτλ. 
ΟΙ ἐᾶν ἄνετ[α τοῖν θ]εοῖν £). A committee of three was sent to Delphi, 
and the proceedings to be taken according to the answer of the god, 

35 until the new boundary stones were erected, were laid down in all details. 
Even that was not the beginning, for in v. 54 the clerk of the Council is 
ἱποίγαείεἆ ἀναγράψαι τόδε τὸ Ψήφισμα χαὶ τὸ πρότερον τὸ Φιλοχράτο[υς τὸ 
περὶ τῶν] ἱ[ερῶν] ἐν στ[ήλαιν λιθίναιν xtA.], the latter possibly according 
to the text kept in the archives, unless it served as a general form for 

κι 
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the individual votes about sacred matters °). The decree of Philokrates 

consequently was not new, as it might appear to be according to our 

F 155; but the readers knew this, Ph. having entered the antecedents 

suo anno. During the demarcation by the board differences with the 

5 Megarians occurred !°); we learn from Demosthenes that a decree was 

passed to open hostilities against them, and that it was not carried into 

effect at once 11); therefore, as J G? II 204 is dated Posideon 16th 352/1 

B.C. and some events probably came in between, perhaps not until 

351/0 B.C. Afterwards the Athenians really marched in 350/49 B.C. as 

10 F 155 reports, and the Megarians gave in, evidently before a battle was 

fought: the parties left the demarcation to the discretion of the hiero- 

phantes Lakrateides and the daiduchos Hierokleides #2) who had already 

belonged to the board of 352/1 B.C. under the presidency of the king 

archon. 

15 (156) Inch. 9 Dionysios quotes Ph.s sixth book for the help sent by the 

Athenians to Olynthos (F 49/51); it is self-evident that he took the 

capture of the town from the same book. The date is not disputed; even 

Diodor. 16, 53 has the correct year. 

(157) In his fourth Philippica delivered (or published as a pamphlet) in 

20 341 B.C. Demosthenes mentions an offer of the King which the Athen- 

ians turned down !). Because of the expression xal vv ἐπηγγέλλετο 1ί 

appears probable that the offer had been made recently, and we may 

therefore assume that Didymos was correct in referring it to the Persian 

embassy in 344/3 B.C. which received a distinct refusal *). He cites on the 

25 one hand the reports of two authors (ἀφηγοῦνται ταῦτα), ποῖ making any 

distinction between them, viz. the Atthidographer Απάτοϊίοη, ὃς καὶ τότ᾽ 

elxe 3), and Anaximenes the historian of Philip 4); on the other hand he 

gives a verbatim extract from Ph. with the somewhat surprising 

µεινον τὰ τοῦ Φιλοχόρου παραγράψαι. Ι do not 
introduction εἴη 8 av & 

30 doubt that for both quotations the same explanation is valid: Didymos 

Περὶ Φίλιππον ἱστορίαι, 
found Androtion as the speaker in Anaximenes’ 

where he also found the speech of ‘Demosthenes’ against the Letter of 

Philip and the letter itself (as recast by the historian) 5). Thus the greatest 

historical difficulty which the evidence of Didymos presents can be ex- 

35 plained. I begin by stating the distinct difference of the contexts 5). Ph. 

deals in the typical manner of an annalist, succinctly but completet
y, with 

the Persian embassy; as in the letter of Philip ?) there is no indication of 

a Macedonian embassy having arrived at the same time and of an &yàv 

Aóyov between the two having taken place in the Assembly. The historian 
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of Philip, however, records that in 344/3 B.C. Philip sent ambassadors 
περὶ εἰρήνης to Athens, and that the Athenians Bacu£og npéofets ovumpoo- 
hxavro. 8). It is obvious that Anaximenes, according to a well-known 
scheme °), combines events not connected as to time nor (at least imme- 

5 diately) as to matter. Didymos, having Ph.s Atthis at hand, perceived 
the difficulty arising, and he therefore added the verbatim quotation 
although it said the same about the Persian embassy. The latter, ac- 
cording to Ph., arrived in the beginning of the year of Lykiskos (approx- 
imately in Hekatombaion 344 B.C.): the archon’s name, followed by 

το ἐπὶ tovtov is the regular heading for the entries of each year, the following 
events being joined to the first by xat unless a more detailed report was 
necessary 1°). Philip (as is almost generally agreed) in the course of the 
year of Lykiskos sent two embassies to Athens 1); in autumn 344 B.C. or 
in winter 344/3 when simultaneously ambassadors of Argos and Messene 

15 came to Athens and Demosthenes made his second speech against Philip, 
and again in spring 343 when he sent the Byzantine Python. The parti- 
culars of these embassies do not concern us here, apart from the fact that 
Persia, or the offer of the King, is not mentioned in this context. We have 
to deal with the Persian embassy about which alone Ph. reports. lt 

20 should first be stated that he simply reports its failure, as objectively as 
he reported the negotiations for a peace in 392/1 B.C. (F 149); the esti- 
mation, that {πο ΑἰΠεηίαπς ὑποπτικώτερον ἢ ἐχρῆν διελέχθησαν αὐτοῖς does 
not derive from Ph. but from Didymos, whether or no he found it in 
Anaximenes. We must leave open the question whether Ph.s detachment 

25 is deceptive. In fact, Athens, not yet having made up her mind to act 
consistently and to come to an agreement with Philip, committed herself 
to a vain demonstration, as Demosthenes told his countrymen clearly 
enough. But it is quite conceivable that Ph., in whose days the relations be- 
tween Athens and Persia were ancient history, regarded the rebuff to 

30 Persia merely as exemplary: it would not be the first and not the only 
case where we seem to find in him an early instance of the idealizing of 
‘classic’ Athens 24), Otherwise what he says is neither wrong nor actually 
incomplete; with the answer as he sketches it all was said that was 
needed, and in his annalistic entries and the brief records of his first six 

35 introductory books it was not necessary to go into the particulars of the 
negotiations. We therefore do not learn what the King offered — éxnyyéa- 
keto says Demosthenes; and if here, too, he thinks of the earlier help 
given to Athens by Persia, there may have been a definite offer also in 
344/3 B.C.—nor what the King desired Athens to do. That he did desire 
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something we may assume without hesitation: one does not send an 

embassy merely to ask whether 'the friendship still continued’ unless the 

factual political situation makes such a question necessary OT desirable !?). 

In 344/3 B.C., before the intended war with Egypt, this was the case all 

the More because during the unsuccessful attempt at the end of the 

fifties Athens had by no means behaved in a friendly spirit. One readily 

understands that the King only wanted to make sure of the benevolent 

neutrality of Athens during the imminent war, and that, in fact, is what 

Ph. says with the words &Eioüvrog viv qUíav Buxueveiv. This general 

10 formula may well have been meant as a well-sounding introduction to 

definite proposals about the requirements of the actual situation. The 

gap in Ph. is filled by Ephoros, even though Diodor. 16, 44 seems to date 

the event seven years too early, referring the question to the unsuccessful 

campaign of Ochos against Egypt in the years 351/0 and 350/49 B.C. 14): 

15 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ἐν µεγάλωι τιθέµενος τὸ χρατῆσαι τῆς Αἰγύπτου διὰ τὸ πρό- 

τερον ἐλάττωμα πρεσβευτὰς ἀπέστειλε πρὸς τὰς μεγίστας τῶν κατὰ τὴν 

“Ἑλλάδα πόλεων, ἀξιῶν ουστρατεῦσαι τοῖς Πέρσαις ἐπ᾽ Αἰγυπτίους. ᾿Αθηναῖοι 

μὲν οὖν καὶ Λακεδαιμόνιοι τὴν φιλίαν ἔφασαν τὴν πρὸς Πέρσας τηρεῖν, συμμα- 

χίαν δὲ ἀποστέλλειν ἀντεῖπαν 15). Θηβαῖοι δὲ . ... Λακράτην ἐξαπέστειλαν 

20 μετὰ χιλίων ὁπλιτῶν, ᾿Αργεῖοι δὲ τρισχιλίους στρατιώτας ἐξέπεμψαν 

xth. Subsequently we are informed that these troops arrived when the 

King already had laid siege to Sidon !*). It can hardly be doubted that 

this was the very embassy recorded by Ph., and that it was to ask for 

armed assistance against Egypt !"). Now if the ambassadors came to 

25 Athens in 344 B.C. (and according to the correct interpretation of Ph. 

this again cannot be seriously doubted), if they had before visited the 

Peloponnese, if the troops sent by Thebes and Argos arrived after Ochos 

had already opened the campaign (and there seems to be no reason to 

doubt such a definite statement of facts), this firstly is in accord with the 

3o statement of Anaximenes (Ps. Demosth. 12, 6) that the Athenians had 

voted πρὸ τοῦ λαβεῖν αὐτὸν (5081. τὸν Πέρσην) Αἴγυπτον καὶ Φοινίκην, ἃπα 

secondly the report of Ph. turns the scales in favour of the assumption 

that Ochos’ campaign belongs in the Attic year 344/3 B.C. This means 

that Sidon fell approximately in the early autumn of 344 B.C. and that 

35 the conquest of Egypt was completed in spring 343 B.C. 38). 

(158) The last words of the entry are corrupt, and it is impossible to 

restore the text 1). Since the name of the author usually occurs at the 

end of a quotation that is not verbatim (with those that are naturally 

the name almost always precedes) we cannot infer anything from abv τοῖς 

wn 
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ἄλλοις (6.6. yevouévorc). As to Ph. it is merely certain that Diopeithes 
was active at the Hellespont in 343/2 B.C. We know that in the time 
following the conclusion of the peace of Philokrates Diopeithes led 
kleruchoi there and that he attacked Kardia ?). These events belong 

5 together. That does not necessarily imply that all this belongs in the 
same Attic year 343/2 B.C., in which Schol. Aischin. 3, 83 dates the war 
with Kardia, nor that Dionysios’ quotation refers to this war. It goes 
without saying that Ph. has entered more events under the archon 
Pythodotos. In that year, probably in its first half, ocurred the trials of 

to Philokrates, Aischines, and other ‘friends of Macedonia’ which Androtion escaped by his flight to Megara 3); in winter and spring a number of 
embassies were sent (among them that into the Peloponnese headed by 
Demosthenes himself), and Athenian troops were dispatched to Am- brakia 4), All these actions were distinctly directed against Philip, and 15 documentary material for them was available which Ph. certainly did not neglect. The scholion on Aischines mentions part of them only—the embassies, the conclusion of treaties, and the war against Kardia, i.e. 
events of the later part of the ΥΕ8Ι: ᾿Αθηναῖοι ἐπὶ Πυθοδότου ἄρχοντος τῶι β ἔτει τῆς pð ὀλυμπιάδος, Φιλίππου βασιλεύοντος ἔτος ty, ὑποπτευομένης 50 λυθήσεσθαι τῆς πρὸς Φίλιππον εἰρήνης, δ), ἔπεμψαν πολλαχοῦ τῆς Ἑλλάδος πρεσβείας περὶ συμμαχίας 9), καὶ εἰς Θετταλίαν καὶ Μαγνησίαν (καὶ γανίδα add. Lg) τοὺς περὶ ᾿Αριστόδημον ἀποστῆναι αὐτοὺς βουλόμενοι ἀπὸ Φιλίπ- που. ἐγένοντο μὲν οὖν αὐτοῖς τότε σύμμαχοι ᾿Αχαιοί (οἱ ᾿Α. Υ σκαιοί ϱ), ᾿Αρκάδες οἱ μετὰ (om. V) Μαντινέων, ᾿Αργεῖοι, Μεγαλοπολῖται, Μεσσή- 35 νιοι, πόλεμος δ᾽ αὐτοῖς ἐγένετο τότε πρὸς Καρδιανούς, οἷς ἐβοήθησε Φίλιπ- πος. The scholion, of course, does not derive írom Ph. directly ?): neither the form nor the contents tell in favour ofan Atthis which, however brief its entries, always arranges according to the sequence of the facts in the year, adding documentary evidence as to movers, ambassadors, 30 generals etc. 8). In the scholion we have the impersonal formulas (ἔπεμψαν πρέσβεις, πόλεμος ἐγένετο), απὰ {Πο mention of the Olympiad and the regnal year are proof sufficient of the scholiast having used some later Chronicle which condensed a number of Separate notes (mostly omitting the specifically local traits) into one of those ordinary collective notes 35 Concerning a certain historical fact, as for instance a federation against Philip or whatever it might be. As to its ultimate source we cannot make any definite statement: if it was an Atthis (and the authors quoted on F 159/60 make this rather probable) one thinks all the more of Ph. as he was the ordinary source of later authors for historical facts concerning 
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Athens, and as, moreover, it is uncertain whether Androtion’s Atthis 
still included the year 343/2 B.C. *). Otherwise the archon's date does not 
help much, for Chronicles also date by the archon, and, generally speaking, 
Ελληνικά απά ‘Iotoptat are more likely sources of universal Chronicles 

5 than local histories 10), Further it is self-evident that a year of a Chronicle 
cannot simply be equated with an Attic year, and even if it could F 158 
15 not much use because ër belongs to Dionysios who found the name of 
Diopeithes under several years in Ph. We therefore unfortunately do not 
gan anything in regard to the actions of Diopeithes and his further 

10 fate sh though I do not see any reason to doubt the sequence sym- 
machies—war against Kardia; at least it seems evident that Diopeithes 
was encouraged in his arbitrary conduct, which led to the verge of a war 
between Athens and Philip, by the information he received from home 
about the successful negotiations with the Peloponnesian states. It is not 

15 possible to date the attack on Kardia earlier than spring 342 B.C., 
whereas it is at least not impossible (though not very probable) that it 
belongs to the beginning of the Attic year 342/1 1%). 

(159-160) Schol. Aischin. 3, 85 (Mnesarchos and the relations between 
Chalkis and Athens) of 3 viol αὐτοῦ Καλλίας καὶ Ταυροσθένης μετὰ Κηφισο- 

30 φῶντος τοῦ στρατηγοῦ τῶν ᾿Αθηναίων δυνάμεως (δυνάμει 6) στρατεύ- 

σαντες ἐπ᾽ ᾿Ὠρεὸν Φιλιστίδην (Φιλιππίδην 1) τὸν τύραννον ἀπέκτειναν 

ἐπὶ ἄρχοντος ᾿Αθήνησι Σωσιγένους 1} μηνὶ Σκιροφοριῶνι, Φιλίππου βασιλεύ- 

ovtog Etog 16. Steph. Byz. s.v. ᾿Ὠρεός. ... Χάραξ ἐν Χρονικῶν ς (103 

F 19) «Αθηναῖοι ἅμα Χαλκιδεῦσι τοῖς ἐν Εὐβοίαι καὶ Μεγαρεῦσι στρατεύ- 

25 σαντες εἰς ᾿Ωρεὸν Φιλιστίδην τὸν τύραννον ἀπέκτειναν καὶ ᾿Ὠρείτας ἤλευ- 

θέρωσαν». 5οΠο]. Aischin. 3, 103 ἐπὶ ἄρχοντος Νικομάχου, βασιλεύονετος 

Φιλίππου ἔ»τος 3) εἰκοστόν, ᾿Αθηναῖοι στρατεύσαντες εἰς Εὔβοιαν Φωκίωνος 

στρατηγοῦντος τόν τε τύραννον τῶν ᾿Ερετριέων Κλείταρχον ἀπέκτειναν, καὶ 

-τὴν πόλιν τοῖς ᾿Ερετριεῦσι παρέδωκαν, καὶ δημοκρατίαν κατέστησαν. Diodor. 

3016, 74, Ι ἐπ᾽ ἄρχοντος δ᾽ ᾿Αθήνησι Νικομάχου... - Φωκίων μὲν ὁ ᾿Αθηναῖος 
᾿Ἐρετρίας τύραννον καθεσταμένον ὑπὸ Φιλίππου. 

In view of the fact that the scholia on Aischines (and the same is valid 
for Charax) do not derive directly from Ph. *) one shrinks from supple- 

menting the Atthis from them. Both fragments seem to be verbatim 

35 excerpts, and even a καὶ Μεγαρέων, which Foucart because of Charax 

believes to have dropped out by a mistake of Didymos or the scribe, 
could hardly be placed in the succinct text of Ph. ‘). Again attention 

: tes 
should be paid to Ph.'s manner of recording events in en > 

each complete in itself, not in a continuous account. It seems likely 4 

κατεπολέμησε Κλείταρχον τὸν 
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prior 5) that the actions in Euboia should be regarded as parts of one 
strategic design intended to deprive Philip of his advanced post in Greece 
proper). General opinion, recently supported by Beloch, is against the 
idea that the elimination of Philistides of Oreos and of Kleitarchos of 

5 Eretria belong to the same campaign, the tendency being towards 
separating them by an interval of about a year ?). But the reasons given 
are not convincing 5), and the point of departure of the argument (‘for 
against Oreos Kephisophon was in command, against Eretria Phokion’) 
does not take into account either the nature of annalistic entries or the 

10 fact that in the A//his a new year had begun. The suggestion that the 
tyrant of Eretria first joined Athens and entered into the Euboean 
federation is improbable in itself because it runs counter to the policy of 
Athens 9), and it is contradicted by the fact that Ph. in the relative clause 
gives a brief pre-history of Kleitarchos which seems to preclude that 

15 intermediate stage 2°). F 161 points in the same direction. In my opinion 
the dates are decisive which, as far as this is possible in a record composed 
of single entries, elucidate the connexion of events for the reader: F 159 
rather surprisingly !!) supplies the month of the βοήθεια sent to Oreos; 
it is the last of the Attic year 342/1 B.C. 12), and the next year, as shown 

29 ΡΥ ἐπὶ τούτου 18), opens with the attack on Eretria. This is confirmed so 
far by Diodoros as he also opens his year 341/o B.C. with the campaign 
against Eretria, and with this alone; he therefore did not compress the 
events of several years into one as he frequently does, but forgot what 
happened in Euboia in 342/1 B.C. In the treaty of alliance between Athens 

25 and Eretria J G? II 230 the prescripts are unfortunately lacking. 
eupuuaxyiav póc XaXxibeic] it is thesons of Mnesarchos whoare nowapplying 
to Athens: above P- 535, 18 ff. ; Aischines 3, 86 ff., where regrettably the 
documents are missing, but he says in § 92 that ὁ µισοτύραννος Δημοσθένης 
--. ἔγραψε δ᾽ ἐν τῆι συμμαχίαι βοηθεῖν ἡμᾶς Χαλκιδεῦσι ..... εὐφημίας 

30 ἕνεκα προσγράψας καὶ Χαλκιδέας βοηθεῖν, ἐάν τις ἴηι ἐπ’ ᾿Αθηναίους .... 
λαβέ μοι τὴν Καλλίαι γραφεῖσαν συμμαγίαν : ἀνάγνωθι τὸ ψήφισμα. 
"Opeírac] Demosthenes 9, 50 ἀλλ᾽ ἐν ᾿Ὠρεῶι Φιλιστίδης μὲν ἔπραττε 
Φιλίππωι καὶ Μένιππος καὶ Σωκράτης (Σωσίστρατος 2 Weil) xal Oóxg xai 
᾿Αγαπαῖος, οἵπερ νῦν ἔγουσι τὴν πόλιν ... Εὐφραῖος δέ τις ἄνθρωπος καὶ 

35 παρ’ ἡμῖν ποτ᾽ ἐνθάδ᾽ οἰχήσας ὅπως ἐλεύθεροι καὶ μηδενὸς δοῦλοι ἔσονται 
xta. Philistides, whom alone Ph. mentions, evidently was the leader 
οἱ {Πε φιλιππίζοντες: εἴ. τδίά. 6ο Φιλιστίδην καὶ τοὺς μετ᾽ αὐτοῦ; 18, 7I (Φίλιππος) καταλαμβάνων Ὠρεόν, καὶ χατασκάπτων Πορθμµόν, χαὶ καθιστὰς ἐν μὲν ᾿Ωρεῶι Φιλιστίδην τύραννον, ἐν Y Ἐρετρίαι Μλείταρχον; ibid. 
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81f.  Kygrcopévroc] This must be the Aphidnean, son of Kephalion. 

In P. A. 8410 (Add.) and R. E. XI col. 240 Ph. is not mentioned who 

attests the strategia in 342/r B.C. διεπολιτεύετο] διαπολιτεύεσθαι, 

according to Ammonios, is the correct term for the év pdt méder pro- 

5 τιμούμενοι πρὸς ἀλλήλους, Ὀαί his strict distinction from ἀντιπολιτεύεσθαι 

is contradicted by the use of the two words in writers of the fourth 

century B.C. 14), 

(161) It is not certain whether this is a quotation proper, it may be 

merely a summary made by Didymos of the principal events of the three 

1o archons' years 342/1-340/39 down to the declaration of war against Philip 

concerning which the sixth book of Ph. (F 55 b) is quoted in the next 

lemma. It is therefore by no means certain that by the ψ/οτᾶς ἐπὶ τέλει 

tig Nixoudyou dpy%¢ some definite event (the expulsion of Kleitarchos, 

as Beloch assumed) is dated at the end of 341/0 B.C.; the words may 

15 equally well mean that all the events mentioned occurred before the 

year of Theophrastos in which the war broke out. 

(162) Justin. 9, 1, 1 in Graeciam Philippus cum venisset .. . bellum toti 

Graeciae inferre statuit. (2) in cuius emolumentum egregie pertinere ratus, si 

Byzantium. ... receptaculum terra marique coptis suis futurum .... ob- 

20 sidione cinxit .... (5) igitur Philippus longa obsidionis mora exhaustus 

pecuniae commercium de piratica mutuatur. (6) captis itaque CLXX<X> 

navibus mercium et distractis anhelantem inopiam paululum recreavit. 

We learn details about the capture of the ships from Ph. alone, who also 

provides the year. But this does not enable us to arrange the event in the 

25 context given by the quotations of Dionysios from Ph.’s sixth book 

(F 53-56) about the outbreak of the war between Philip and Athens. 

Dionysios intends to give only τὰ ἀναγκαιότατα, and he does not regard as 

coming under this head what Didymos calls tò napavopótatov čpyov. This 

point certainly weighs against the prevailing opinion, which regards 

30 that action of Philip as the immediate cause of the declaration of war 4), 

even if possibly this was the view taken already by Theopompos and the 

source of Trogus ?). The fact that Diod. 16, 77, 2/3, whose chief source 

Ephoros came to an end with the siege of Perinthos, does not mention 

the matter may be of no great importance, for he treats the siege of 

35 Byzantion briefly and insufficiently. But Anaximenes also omits the 

capture of the ships in the speech which he makes Demosthenes deliver 

against the ‘ultimatum’ of Philip: Perinthos and Byzantion are the last 

items (1r, 5), and his eyes were directed towards the share of Persia in 

this matter, as was also the case with Ph. The genuine Demosthenes 



538 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS a a Oe oe ee λος 

mentions the capture twice, but later in De corona § 72 xal μὴν τὴν 
εἰρήνην γ᾽ ἐκεῖνος ἔλυσε τὰ πλοῖα λαβών, οὐχ ἡ πόλις απὰ ἃ τ39 ἀλλ᾽ ἐπειδὴ 
φανερῶς ἤδη τὰ πλοῖ᾽ ἐσεσύλητο, Χερρόνησος ἐπορθεῖτο, ἐπὶ τὴν ᾿Αττικὴν 
ἐπορεύεθ᾽ ὁ ἄνθρωπος, οὐκέτ᾽ ἐν ἀμφισβητησίμωι τὰ πράγματ᾽ ἦν, ἀλλ᾽ ἐνειστήκει 

5 πόλεμος. In both passages the selection and in the second the sequence 
of events are surprising, but it is evident that Demosthenes chooses actions 
of Philip which touched Athens directly 3). In the report of Ph., who by 
t& mdvta manifestly states the total number of the captured ships 3), 
part of which the king condemned as lawful prizes 5), the most important 

to fact is the designation of the latter as c noću. If the term is to be 
interpreted accurately (and the definite article seems to require this) it 
shows that Philip considered himself at war with Athens, though this 
does not necessarily imply that the city on her part had formally declared 
war. Consequently the capture does not appear, or, at least, is not 

15 designated, as an action of piracy as it is in Trogus (and Didymos, who 
perhaps both derive from Theopompos), it is simply described as a 
warlike act, and we can understand why Ph. does not inveigh against 
{ΠΕ παρανομία οἵ {πε king (like the source of Trogus and Didymos), but 
soberly records how the coup was possible. He may have narrated events 

20 in the same manner as Anaximenes did, and if so he may have used that 
author's Philippika. It is in accord with this view that the squadron 
of Chares, which was to help Byzantion and to provide convoys for the 
Athenian ships, was on the spot. In my opinion that dispassionate 
account is far more credible than the general tradition. If this is correct 

25 events can perhaps be dated more accurately than by F 162 alone, torn 
out of the context as it is. Foucart pointed to the fact that in 362/1 B.C. 
ἑβδόμηι φθίνοντος Μεταγειτνιῶνος μηνός the cornships in the Pontos 
were assembling, having not yet set out for their return-journey ϐ). Since 
Ph. (F 54) expressly assigns the attack on Perinthos to the beginning of 

30 the year of Theophrastos (340/39 B.C.) 7), we may infer that Philip did not 
lie before the town for such a long timeasit appears in the highly rhetorical 
description of (Ephoros-) Diodor. 16, 74/6. The siege of Byzantion may 
have begun as early as Metageitnion 340 B.C., and Athens may have 
declared war in the second half of Boedromion. Nevertheless, neither the 

35 departure of Chares for consultation with the Persian commanders 8) 
nor Philip's attack on the merchant Ships need necessarily be dated after 
the official declaration of war. Philip already had violated Athenian 
territory when marching on Perinthos °), and the Persians already had thrown troops into that town. Chares got into connexion with them at 
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once, for he could hardly doubt that an attack on Byzantion would mean 

war, and Philip on the other hand was not a man to be held back by the 

thin thread of a formality 1°). He saw that Persia was determined to 

převent the capture of Byzantion as she had prevented that of Perinthos, 

5 and he made use of the favourable moment of the absence of Chares. 

He seems to have made his sudden attack on the merchant fleet at the 

very moment when the Demos listened to his letter of complaint and 
Demosthenes carried the formal declaration of war. Anaximenes evi- 
dently recorded matters as they really happened. Demosthenes 11), in 

10 the subsequent defence of his policy, deliberately shifted events because 

he found the capture of the ships suitable for illustrating the unscrupu- 

lousness of Philip's behaviour and for exonerating Athens (and inci- 

dentally himself) from the reproach of having started the war. 

(163) It seems to be fairly certain that the Harpalos story, at least up 

15 to the arrest of the man and the seizure of his money, still belongs to the 

Attic year 325/4 B.C. 1). The Assembly which had to decide about the 

request for extradition passed the motion of Demosthenes τά τε χρήματα 

[καὶ τὸν] ἄνδρα φυλάτ[τειν], καὶ ἀναφέρει[ν τὰ χρή ]ματα ἅπα[ντα] εἰς [τὴν] 

ἀκρόπολιν.... ἐν τῆι αὔρι[ον] ἡμέραι, “Αρπαλο[ν δ᾽ ἤ]δη ἀποδεῖξαι τὰ 

20 [χρή]ματα ὁπόσα ἐστίν... . ὁ δ᾽ ἀπεκρίνατο ὅτι ἑπτα[χόσια τάλαντα" " "]άνα- 

φεροµέν[ων τρια]κοσ[ί]ων ταλά[ντων] καὶ πεντ[ήκοντα ἀν]θ) ἑπτακοσίων 3). 

What is cited under the name of Ph. in the mutilated Vita is very little; 

it is in fact nothing but the total of the sum Harpalos is said to have 

brought with him and that deposited on the Akropolis; but the latter, 

25 at least, has the advantage of being not only documentary but true as 

well 3). This does not even imply that Ph. treated the matter in detail: the 

seventh book of his Atthis does not yet seem to belong to those which 

related the history of Ph.’s own time (as far as it concerned Athens) 

with minute precision. Of course, he mentioned the trial, which belongs 

3ο to the winter of the next year (324/3 B.C.), and then he certainly entered 

the names of the accusers appointed by the people: but whether he 

entered all of them is uncertain 4). Nor can the issue have been omitted, 

not at least the condemnation and flight of Demosthenes. But the details 

are lost, and we have no right to assume that the report in the Vita of 

35 Ps. Plutarch is wholly derived from Ph., merely because it refers to him 

once. Nevertheless, greater discrepancies probably did not exist: the 

actual events were established, and the few variants of the tradition 

look more serious than they really are 5). There is only one serious 

discrepancy: the Vita talks of an extradition to Antipater, and this 

| i 
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statement, although not proved to be correct by Diod. 17, 108, 7, is at 
least protected from the suspicion of being due to corruption or con- 

fusion. As a matter of fact the Life is rather confused; Hypereides says 

that émeidy FAOev “Apmadog elg thy ['Attuch]v, καὶ οἱ πα[ρὰ Φιλοξέ]νου 
5 ἐξαιτοῦντες αὐτὸν ἅμα [προσήχθησ]αν πρὸς [τὸν δῆμον], απἀ he quotes 

{τοπι {Π6 «ροθοΏ οἱ Ὠεπιοξίμεπος οὔτε [τοῖς παρ]ὰ Φιλοξέ[νου ἐλθο]ῦσι καλῶς 
[ἔχειν τὸν] Αρπαλον [ἐγδοῦναι τ]ὴν πόλιν κτλ). Της latter must have 
known, and there is the less reason to mistrust him as the matter 

belongs to the competence of Philoxenos 7) who also appears in the 
1o anecdotic tradition 5). This anecdotic tradition is certainly not late, it 

is rather contemporary; the stories are, however, not so much concerned 

with the factual events in Athens as with the question of Demosthenes’ 
guilt, they are told in order either to prove or to refute it 9). We do not 
have to deal with this question !°); although our material is by no means 

15 scanty, we had better reserve judgment about the actual facts of the case 
because of the biassed tradition. But the material is sufficient for asserting 
that there is no question of corruption for the purpose of personal 
enrichment; for the historian there can be no serious doubt that it was an 
eminently political trial, in which friends and enemies of Macedonia were 

20 united for the moment in order to overthrow the only real statesman. 
All comparisons are imperfect; nevertheless, the tragic senselessness of 
this trial reminds us forcibly of the trial of Perikles in 430 B.C. 11), What we 
must ask is how Ph. judged about the guilt of Demosthenes, or rather 
whether he passed judgement at all. For that is the problem, and the 

25 fact that we can raise but not solve it, not even hypothetically, is perhaps 
the strongest proof not only of the uncertainty of our knowledge in 
regard to the greatest Atthis but of the inadequacy of fourth century 
history as well. The trial occurred during the lifetime of Ph. In 324 B.C. 
he was, if not yet αἰσθανόμενος τῆι ἡλικίαι ἵπ {μα Thucydidean sense, at least 

30a young man, and it is hard to believe that the trial should not have 
impressed him, and that he should not have perceived (later at least) its 
symptomatic significance. But tradition yields nothing; there is neither 
a considered opinion nor the possible after-effect of it in the writings 
about Demosthenes. 

35 (164) Ραπ58π. τ, ὅ, 3 Δημοσθένης δὲ ὡς τὸ δεύτερον ἔφυγε, περαιοῦται 
καὶ τότε ἐς τὴν Καλαυρίαν, ἔνθα δὴ πιὼν φάρμακον ἐτελεύτησεν, may 
ultimately derive from Ph., who perhaps gave the mere fact that De- 
mosthenes, escaping capture by the Macedonians, committed suicide 
by taking poison +). Biography, known to us mainly from the report in 



ue Ee a i ELE m 

F 164-165 541 

Plutarch's Demosth. 28-30, added (in various versions) the detail, that 

Demosthenes sucked the poison out of his style?). Thus already Herm- 

ippos, who also professed to know the last words Demosthenes had 

written ?). He quoted as his authority one Pappos who on his part 
referred {0 τοὺς παρὰ ταῖς θύραις Θρᾶικας (ενἰἀεπί]ν soldiers of Archias 

who guarded the exit of the sanctuary), who maintained that Demosthe- 

nes & τινος ῥαχίου λαβὼν εἰς τὴν χεῖρα προσθοῖτο τῶι στόματι καὶ καταπίοι 

τὸ φάρμακον, and further to a slave woman who in the examination 

instituted by Archias testified πολὺν εἶναι χρόνον ἐξ οὗ φοροίη τὸν ἀπόδεσ- 

10 μον ἐκεῖνον ὁ Δημοσθένης ὡς φυλακτήριον. I am doubtful whether this 

Pappos was an early Hellenistic historian ‘); but I am sure that the 

ultimate source of Hermippos was a document from the Macedonian 

archive, the report made to Antipater by Archias who was instructed to 

arrest Demosthenes and to deliver him into Antipater’s hands. The 

15 evidence manifestly was contradictory; it merely showed that the death 

was sudden 5), and that the responsible officer (justly afraid of Anti- 

pater’s wrath) inferred poisoning. Demosthenes’ nephew Demochares 

drew another inference from the same circumstances 5), and Plutarch 

seems inclined to believe him: t@v δ᾽ ἄλλων ὅσοι γεγράφασι περὶ αὐτοῦ 

20 (πάμπολλοι δ' εἰσί) τὰς διαφορὰς οὐκ ἀναγκαῖον ἐπεξιέναι, πλὴν ὅτι 

Δημοχάρης ὁ τοῦ Δημοσθένους οἰκεῖος οἴεσθαί φησιν αὐτὸν οὐχ ὑπὸ 

φαρμάκου, θεῶν δὲ τιμῆι καὶ προνοίαι τῆς Μακεδόνων ὠμότητος ἐξαρπαγῆ- 

ναι συντόμως  καταστρέύαντα xal avrog. This is, of course, a mere 

surmise, but, also of course, it is quite possible that a heart-attack put an 

25 end to the life of the orator who was more than sixty years old. In any 

case, the evidence is such that the name of Demosthenes cannot be 

placed with certainty in the catalogue of famous suicides. Speculations 

about the kind of poison are quite useless 9). 

(165) The paean of the poet whose name begins with Hermo- certainly 

30 was one of the honours lavished upon the two kings after the capture of 

Munichia and the solemn restoration of édevOepia and mdtproc πολιτεία 

in the opening of the year of Anaxikrates 307/6 B.C. 4), and F 165/6 

belong in the context from which F 66 is taken. The paeans recited are 

those which had been selected in a competition obviously quickly 

35 arranged among the poets who happened to be in Athens (or who flocked 

there at once). There can be no doubt that Hermokles, the victor in the 

competition, is identical with Hermippos of Kyzikos, whose poems were 

sung by the Athenians. Consequently one of the names is corrupt; 

probably Hermippos, who is frequently quoted in Athenaios (thus some 

- 
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lines earlier p. 696 F) has supplanted Hermokles—if that is the true 
name of the successful poet. For this, too, is somewhat doubtful: Meincke’s 

identification of him with the Hermodotos of the story told by Plutarch 
De Is. 24 p. 360 C (Reg. Apophth. p. 182 C)?) seems to be almost certain, 

5 though Plutarch does not give the native place of the man at whose 
poems 'old Antigonos' poked fun.?), Unfortunately we cannot decide 
whether the name is correctly preserved in Athenaios or in Plutarch 4), 

for neither Hermokles nor Hermodotos is otherwise known. 
(166) About the context see on F 165. Stiehle PJrilo/. 8, 1853, p. 643 and 

10 Reitzenstein GG Nachr. 1906 p. 3 were certainly right in referring 
F 166 also to the honours conferred on the two kings in 307/6 B.C. and 
in assigning it to the Adthis, not to Iegt /juegóv. The Scholiast on Pindar, 
when explaining ἱερομηνίαι Ἱκεμεάδι, distinguishes three meanings of 

the word 4): (x) the first day of the month: ispounviav δὲ λέγουσι κατὰ 
5 x , á 

15 σύντμησιν τὴν ἱερονουμηνίαν: αἱ γὰρ τῶν μηνῶν ἀρχαὶ ἱεραί εἰσι τοῦ 
᾿Απόλλωνος, καθὸ ὁ αὐτὸς δοχεῖ εἶναι τῶι 'Ἠλίωι; (2) {πε day of a festival 
or the festival 1{56|1 (-- ἑορτή) ἐν ἧι μέλλομεν ἡμέραι τὸν εἰς τὴν Νεμεαχκὴν 
νίκην ὕμνον γράφειν (ἄιδειν ΑῬΕ]), οτ ἔοικε δὲ ὁ Πίνδαρος νῦν ἱερομηνίαν 

λέγειν τὴν τῶν ἐπινίκων ἑορτῆν, απά (π1οτε generally) ἱερομηνίαι δὲ λέγον- 
20 ται αἱ ἐν τῶι μηνὶ ἱεραὶ ἡμέραι οἷαι δήποτε θεοῖς ἀνειμέναι; (3) ἴπε Πο]γ 

or festival month: οἱ δὲ ἱερὸν μῆνα καθόλου λέγουσι χεχλῆσθαι, ἐν ὧι 
*& Néusa &yeto. His authority for the third meaning seems to be Ph. ?), 

and this is in accord with Plutarch. Demetr. 12, 2, who describes the 

alleged fact more fully: τέλος δὲ τῶν τε μηνῶν τὸν Μουνυχιῶνα Δημη- 
35 τριῶνα καὶ τῶν ἡμερῶν τὴν ἕνην καὶ νέαν Δημητριάδα προσηγόρευσαν, καὶ 

τῶν ἑορτῶν τὰ Διονύσια µετωνόμασαν Δημήτρια. ΤΗΐ5 πιεᾶης {Ώτος ἀἰΠετεπίέ 

honours—the change of the name of one of the twelve months, the choice 
of which is difficult to explain 3), of one (the first) day in each month, 
of a festival which cannot fall in the re-named month if it took the place 

30 of Dionysia—but all three concern Demetrios alone, and the idea of all 

3 

is to bring his name into the calendar with Ayjpytprav, Anunterec, Anun- 

zpt(e:)a. One feels justified in assuming that they formed a unity, :.e. that 
they were bestowed by clauses of one and the same decree. The discussion 

about the authenticity of the three honours has not yet yielded a satis- 
factory result, and this is, in my opinion, partly due to the fact that 
their belonging together has not been considered sufficiently. For although 

the first clause is attested by Ph. (apart from Plutarch) and the second 
by Polemon *)—both excellent witnesses—objections have been raised 
again and again against all three, for none of them is provided with 

κι 
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documentary evidence by any of the numerous inscriptions of this or the 
following years; on the contrary, the former two are disproved by the 

inscriptions 5), and if the third honour was bestowed an inscription of 

293/2 B.C. shows that the statement of Plutarch is at least inaccurate*). 

5 On the other hand it is difficult to tell whence the wrong statements 
came, if they were not founded on facts. It is almost impossible to believe 
that decrees passed in honour of Demetrios should either not have been 
carried out or so soon annulled as not to leave any traces in the docu- 

mentary tradition ?), nor is it credible that it should be a matter of 

10 exaggerations’, or of downright inventions, either by historians who 
criticized the undignified conduct of Athens, or by comic poets who 
attacked Stratokles £). Polemon would hardly have been deceived by 
inventions like that and certainly not Ph., a contemporary of the events. 
There seems to be only one way out of the dilemma: we shall have to 

15 blame the writers who used the A//hides (in this case Ph.), because they 

recorded as facts what in the full description which their source gave was 

recorded merely as motions. One may point out that the group of three 

honours which were to be conferred on Demetrios alone, not on Antigonos 

and Demetrios together like those which are enumerated in ch. 10 

2ο from the motion of Stratokles *), does not occur in the narrative proper 

but in a kind of appendix (ch. 12, 1-2) to ch. 11, which may be called a 

digression about Stratokles. This ch. 11 opens with his ὑπερφυέστατον 

ἐνθύμημα, the motion ὅπως οἱ πεμπόμενοι κατὰ ψήφισμα δημοσίαι πρὸς 

᾿Αντίγονον ἢ Δημήτριον ἀντὶ πρεσβευτῶν θεωροὶ λέγοιντο. It is perhaps not 

25 impossible that the motion of the demagogue contained further clauses 

which were not passed, but which Ph. reported in order to characterize 

the man whose policy he must have severely condemned. But judging 

from the position of the digression in ch. 12, it seems more likely that 

the questionable honours come from the πιοίϊοη οἵ ἃ ὑπερβαλλόμενος ἆνε- 

30 AevOeptar tov Utparoxdéa. Plutarch records such a motion in ch. 12, I— 

δέχεσθαι Δημήτριον ὁσάκις ἂν ἀφίκηται τοῖς Δήμητρος καὶ Διονύσου ξενισ- 

uoic xth.—, and it appears obvious that its mover tried to outbid Strato- 

kles’ motion to erect a Bayds Anuntptov KatarBatov at the place ézov mpGtov 

ἀπέβη τοῦ ἅρματος (οἶι. 10, 5) which, though ridiculous, at least had some 

35 religious sense. The Assembly presumably rejected this motion to out- 

stratokles Stratokles; otherwise Plutarch would have been able to give 

the name of the mover. This is what the authors who used the Atthis 

failed to recognize. The fact that the clause about the altar of Demetrios 

Kataibates also refers to Demetrios alone does not tell against this 
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conjecture that ch. 10 mainly deals with the decree of Stratokles, though 

it is possible that it was a rider (tà èv ἄλλα dc xTA.). Graver doubts are 
raised when the report about the motion of Stratokles in ch. 10 also 
contains an obviously wrong clause, viz. that from 307/6 B.C. the years 

5 were officially named not after the archon but after the new priest of the 

Zo*fps;!?) But that again may be explained by the abbreviation of a 

full report about the proceedings in the Assembly by the source of 

Plutarch, who himself did not use here Ph. directly. 
(167) The fragment is proved to be Ph. by F 67; see on F 67 and F 152. 

ιο (168) Hesych. s.v. l'evécux (Lex. rhet. p. 231, 19 Bkr) ἑορτὴ πένθιµος 

παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις ' οἱ δὲ τὰ νεκύσια * xai év Ἶι ἡμέραι τηι Γῆι θύουσιν 1). 

Phrynich. Ekl. 83 p. 184 Ruth. Γενέσια "οὐχ ὀρθῶς τίθεται ἐπὶ τῆς γενε- 
θλίου ἡμέρας : Γενέσια γὰρ ᾿Αθήνησιν ἑορτή :3) λέγειν οὖν δεῖ τὰς γενεθλί- 
ους ἡμέρας ἢ γενέθλια. 3). Ammonios De adfin. voc. αἰ//. 5.ν. Γενέθλια καὶ 

15 Γενέσια διαφέρει : ὅτι μὲν γὰρ γενέθλια τάσσεται ἐπὶ τῶν ζώντων, καὶ ἐν 

ἦι ἕκαστος ἡμέραι ἐγενήθη, αὕτη καλεῖται γενέθλιος ἡμέρα : γενέσια δὲ ἐπὶ 
τῶν τεθνηκότων, ἐν Ἶι ἡμέραι ἕκαστος τετελεύτηκε. ὁ οὖν λέγων ἐπὶ τῶν 

ζώντων γενέσια ἀκυρολογεῖ4). Pollux 3, 102 éxqopaí, ἔνατα, τριακάδες, γε- 

νέσια, νεκύσια ' ταῦτα γὰρ ἐπὶ θεραπείαι τῶν ἀπηλλαγμένων ἐνενόμιστο. We 
20 are not concerned with the Atticistic discussion which rejects the use of 

γενέσια {οτ the birthday 5) and can confine ourselves to the heortological 

fact which most probably was brought into the discussion through the 
Aétew; of Aristophanes of Byzantium *). The grammarian found the 
evidence for the festival in Ph. together with the reference to the Axones, 

25 for he himself quotes Solon's laws as Nópov?), and he seems to have 
arranged his evidence chronologically 9). His excerptors abbreviated the 
quotation in several directions, but even the lexicographical tradition 
leaves no doubt that the old Genesia was a festival of the dead ?). Hero- 
dotos' description of the funeral rites of the Issedones (4, 26) confirms 

30 {15 --- παῖς δὲ πατρὶ τοῦτο noer, xatamep “EAAnves và l'evécux — and we 
derive from it the further essential fact that the Genesia wasa festivalof the 
family (clan) as their name tells 19). If in Athens it is a public festival 
the conclusion ;s certain that Solon either entirely abolished the γενικὰ 
ἱερά 4) of the individual clans or restricted them, establishing in their 

35 place a festival of the dead for the whole people. That may be one of the 
measures by which he tried to restrict the sumptuousness of private 
burials 12), but the proper sense of that measure can be understood only 
in the light of Solon's constructive idea, his endeavour to change the 
clan-state to a citizen state. This also explains the fixed calendar date. 
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The festival need not necessarily have been introduced by a special law; 
it is more likely that it was simply admitted into the sacrificial calendar 

which was part of Solon's legislation and of which the recent finds in the 
Agora have enabled us to form a more accurate conception !?) ; Hesy- 

5 chios has preserved the sacrifice to Ge. As to Ph. we might suppose at 
first sight that the fragment derives from the special book Iept éoptév, the 
two certain fragments of which (F 83/4) give calendar dates of Athenian 
festivals, but we expect the State festival to be mentioned in the Atthis 

as well !). Here it was probably not entered under the year 594/3 B.C., 

Io Ph. not having recorded fully either the sacrificial calendar or the profane 

legislation. It is more likely that he mentioned it (like the law about the 
phratries which is much more important politically: F 35) in one of his 

retrospective digressions-of which there seems to have been a consider- 

able number particularly in the books 3 and 4. I suppose the occasion 

15 was the decree about the collective funeral of the fallen in war at the 

State cemetery in Kerameikos, by the institution of which the character 
οἱ the general festival of the dead was considerably altered. For this 
mácptog vóuoc, which Thukydides dates not at all or far too early, we 
infer from Pausan. 1, 29, 4/5 and from the independent evidence of 

20 Athenian burials the year 465/4 B.C. and thus the third book of the 

Atthis 15), 
(169) a is an insertion of Athenaios into his excerpt from the book Iep} 

τοῦ τῶν ἡρώων καθ᾽ “Ounpov Biou which he attached quite loosely to the 

line Iliad Q 262 ἀρνῶν ἠδ᾽ ἐρίφων ἐπιδῆμιοι ἁρπαχκτῆρες, obviously mis- 

25 interpreted by ἀναλίσκειν τὰ μὴ νενοµισµένα 1). 1η Ὁ the quotations of 

both Atthidographers are taken from a lexicographic context, viz. an 

excerpt from the book of Aristophanes of Byzantium entitled Iept jAt- 

xt@v 7), As far as we can see Ph. supplemented Androtion, for the reason 

of the prohibition is the same economic one in both authors, though both 

30 passages have been abridged so severely that the context in which they 

occurred is no longer recognizable. Concerning Androtion it is at least 

conceivable that he quite generally described the simple life in ancient 

times. Ph. seems to have had in view a special case (οἵ. κατὰ χρόνον δέ 

7wa), perhaps an aition from mythical times 3). It is a rather doubtful 

35 guess that he explained the Buphonia legend 5), though Androtion, too, 

mentioned a custom still existing in the cult of Athena. F 98 does not 

help. 

(170) Only the first sentence can with certainty be assigned to Ph., 

who is quoted again p. 38 CD (F 5). It may belong to the same context 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 35 
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as F 5-7 from the second book of the Aithis, to which one may be inclined 
to assign F 171/2, too. As this discussion contains speculations about the 
nature of the god Dionysos and as it mentions the tomb of Dionysos at 
Delphi (F 6/7) it is possible that the excerpt from Ph., interrupted by 

5 paroemiographic parallels and lexicographic discussions, is continued in 
the juxtaposition of Apollo and Dionysos. One might find a corroboration 
for this suggestion in F 172. But all these speculations are uncertain. 

(171) If the quotation from Pherekrates still belongs to the excerpt 
from Ph. it appears that the custom did no longer exist in his time. The 

10 fragment of Phanodemos (325 F 12), following in Athenaios, belongs to 
this context only so far !) as the new wine, which evidently the citizens 
themselves brought, is drunk in the sacred precinct of Dionysos; but it 
shows, anyhow, that such things could be mentioned in the Atthis. C. 
Mueller's attribution to Ilepi «àv 'A6/jvrot àyówov is not more than 

15 possible. 
(172) For the context in which Ph. discussed these matters see on 

F 170; 171. According to ancient theory the dithyramb originally 
belonged to Dionysos alone, and to Apollo the paean 1) which in Jl. A 
470/4 the men sing when drinking. Plato 2) criticizes the obliteration of 

20 the borderlines between the different µέλη εἰς θεούς by the moderns, and 
Ph., who mentions the nadatot, may have expressed a similar opinion. 
That is why the source of Athenaios quoted him, which opens (in the 
sense of Plato) with the thesis aad phy οἱ ἀρχαῖοι xoi περιέλαβον ἔθεσι 
καὶ νόμοις τοὺς τῶν θεῶν ὕμνους ἄιδειν ἅπαντας ἑστιάσεσιν, ὅπως καὶ διὰ 

25 τούτων τηρῆται τὸ καλὸν καὶ σωφρονικὸν *uàv and concludes with the 
statement ó: p£v οὖν οὐχ ἡδονῆς χάριν ἐπιπολαίου χαὶ δημοτικῆς ἡ µου- 
συκῇ προῆλθε κατ᾿ ἀρχὰς εἰς τὰς ἑστιάσεις, ὥσπερ ἔνιοι νοµίζουοιν κτλ. One 
is reminded of the emphatic declaration in F 6: οὐ γάρ, ὥσπερ τινὲς 
λέγουσιν, βωμολόχον τινὰ καὶ κόβαλον γίνεσθαι νομιστέον τὸν Διόνυσον. 

30 (173) The ritual custom is, of course, a fact. Ph. interpreted it sym- 
bolically. As it is the business of the Horai to protect the crops from the 
excessive heat of the sun it seems probable that the sacrifice of the 
Thargelia is meant. Theophrastos knows ἡ ̓ Αθήνησιν ἔτι καὶ νῦν δρωμένη 
πομπὴ ''Ηλίου τε καὶ Ὡρῶν 1); and Schol. Aristoph. Eq. 729 (Plut. 1054) 

35 54γ5 {Π4ἱ Πυανεψίοις καὶ Θαργηλίοις 'Ηλίωι καὶ “Ὥραις ἑορτάζουσιν ᾿Αθη- 
ναῖοι. 3). ΤΠε fragment may be taken from Tlepi 6ucrdv, but the Aéthis 
is not impossible: according to F 5 king Amphiktyon established an 
altar of ’Op@d¢ A:évwaos in the sanctuary of the Horai; aitat yap xal tov 
τῆς ἀμπέλου καρπὸν ἐκτρέφουσιν. 11κᾳ the mixing of wine cooking is 
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considered an advance in civilization; Theophrastos *) (who abhors 

bloody sacrifices) used the datew of corn in this sense, regarding the 

mapu mentioned above as an indication of this advance. References to 

civilization are particularly manifest in the first two books of the Atthis, 

5 and we must bear in mind that Ph. also wrote Etjpjyara. It is therefore 

possible that F 173 belongs to a detailed description of the mode of life 

of the naxot appended to the account of the introduction of the cults 

of Dionysos and Demeter. 

(174) About the way in which these quotations were brought to medie- 

10 val writers see Introd. p. 240 f. The narration is clearly coherent !), one of 

many rationalistic explanations of the Homeric monster ?). It is not 

surprising in itself to find such a story in Ph. °); the context only, in 

which it occurred, is doubtful since (as far as we can tell) it has no 

immediate connexion with the history of Athens. But it is by no means 

15 certain that F 174 was taken from the Atthis 4). As to the details, Phorkos 

as the father is one of the variants of Skylla's descent 5), and his locali- 

zation in Sardinia is proved to be old by the equally rationalistic narrative 

Serv. Vergil. A. 5, 824: ut autem Varro dicit, rex fuit Corsicae et Sardiniae; 

qui cum ab Atlante rege navali certamine cum magna exercitus parte fuisset 

20 victus et obrutus, finxerunt socii eius eum in deum marinum esse conver- 

sum °). A Corinthian Sthenelos is unknown, and the reference of ibidem 

is uncertain. It is possible that the locus was neither Sicily nor Corinth 

but the promontory of the Argolis farthest to the east 7), which generally 

derives its name from Skylla daughter of Nisos *). Then the death of 

25 Skylla must have taken place in the course of the long journey from 

Sardinia to Corinth. The question may remain open whether Ph., if (and 

wherever) he dealt with Skylla, discussed the homonymous bearers of 

the name. But we can hardly assume that he knew a Skylla independent 

from the Odyssey *), for his princess comes from the West. 

3o (175—176) The learned information about individual gods which 

Clement puts together in ch. 2 of his Protrepticus, not in any particular 

order, has passed through several hands. I should not like to guarantee 

that the entry about Kronos really belongs to Ph., for it has no internal 

connexion with that about Poseidon Iatros; and if it does belong to Ph. 

35 I am not sure whether it renders correctly his opinion '). A buried god 

would not be impossible for him, even though Dionysos in F 7 is not quite 

on the same level with Kronos; but our tradition, though acquainted 

with numerous hills of Kronos, particularly in the West, does not know 

a tomb 2). It is not easy to believe with Pohlenz 3) that Ph. ‘transferred 



a a ee oie 
548 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

to the chief of the enemies of Zeus’ what is valid not even for all Titans 
but for Typhos alone 4). A confusion or a deliberate re-interpretation 
seems more likely, and for the latter earlier criticism of Greek religion 
would be responsible, not Clement, whose account ultimately derives 

5 from it. The two entries about the cult of Poseidon on Tenos are probably 
taken from the same context 5). That may have been a digression about 
the god who was important for Athens, and we may conceive this as 
resembling the digression about Dionysos in F 5/7 which was not restricted 
to Athens. But the artist Telesinos 5) belongs to the first third of the 

10 third century, and that fact would make it more likely that the quotations 
come from one of the later books of the Atthis: since probably 278 B.C. 
the sanctuary on Tenos was rebuilt, the cult was reorganized, the festival 
of the Ilooideta instituted, and the temple proclaimed an asylum 7). The 
Delphic oracle authorized the reorganization 8), and we may assume that 

15 Athens was not missing among the Greek states which contributed to the 
building, acknowledged the asylum, or promised to send delegations to 
the festival, for her relations with Tenos were very friendly in the period 
of the Diadochs °). Poseidon Iatros is unique, and in view of the general 
nature of the god very remarkable. The inscriptions of Tenos as yet do 

20 not furnish the epithet, and the interpretation of the dedications J G XII 
5 no. 916 ff. by relatives as being ‘statues of healed persons’ appears to 
me very doubtful, for they ἃτε ποῖ ἱποςτίρεά Ποσειδῶνι Ἰατρῶι, nor even 
simply Noced8éw, but throughout Moce8ave καὶ ᾽Αμϕιτρίτηι. Nos. 918 
and 922, moreover, give distinctly other reasons for the dedication— 
τριηραρχήσαντα τῶν νησιωτῶν απά [τὸν τετιμημένον ὑπ]ὸ τοῦ δήμου ταῖς 
με[γίσταις τιμα]ῖς. On the other hand, to assumea corruption in Clement 
is a desperate expedient !°), and the cult of Asklepios, being presumably 
considerably later, is certainly not evidence 8βαϊποί Ποσειδῶν ᾿]ατρός 13). 
Such singularities can rarely be explained 12), because there may have 

3o been a particular occasion which was forgotten in the course of time. 
After all, a great god, perhaps originally the only great god of the island, 
may easily have been revered as a healing god, too, or he may have 
taken over that function from an earlier, pre-Hellenic deity, if not from 
a healing spring 48). Failing other evidence we remain in the dark about 

35 this cult. 
(177) Hesych. s.v. Oncetov : νεὼς Θησέως, ἐφ᾽ ὃν οἱ ἀποδιδράσκοντες 

κατέφευγον... . χαὶ τὸ δεσμωτήριον (τι δικαστήριον ὃ) παρὰ ᾿Αθηναίοις. Ι.6χ. 
rhet. p. 264, 21 Bkr Θησεῖον: τὸ τοῦ Θησέως ἡρῶιον ἔστι δὲ ἄσυλον τοῖς 
otxétats. Schol. Aristoph. Eg. 1312 (Suda 9.ν. Θησεῖον) χαθΏσθαί µοι 

2 οι 



δοχεῖ [ἐς τὸ Θησεῖον πλεούσαις ἢ ᾿πι τῶν Σεμνῶν θεῶν] ἐνταῦθα οἱ xata- 

φεύγοντες τῶν οἰχετῶν ἀσυλίαν εἶχον .... εἰς τὸ τῶν ᾿Ερινύων ἱερὸν : καὶ ἐν- 

beds δὲ οἱ οἰκέται (ἱκέται 5114) ἔφευγον. Schol. Aischin. 3, 13 νόμος δ᾽ ἦν 

τοὺς ἀποφυγόντας τῶν οἰκετῶν εἰς τὸ τοῦ Θησέως τέμενος ἀτιμωρήτους εἶναι. 

3 Plutarch. Τ]ιος, 36, 4 κεῖται μὲν (scil. Θησεύς) ἐν μέσηι τῆι πόλει παρὰ τὸ 

^o γυμνάσιον 1), ἔστι δὲ φύξιμον οἰκέταις καὶ πᾶσι τοῖς ταπεινοτέροις καὶ 

εδιόσι κρείττονας, ὡς καὶ τοῦ Θησέως προστατικοῦ τινος καὶ βοητηθικοῦ γε- 

νομένου καὶ προσδεχοµένου φιλανθρώπως τὰς τῶν ταπεινοτέρων δεήσεις. Diodor. 

e a 4 s δ᾽ ̓ Αθηναῖοι μεταμεληθέντες τά τε ὀστᾶ μετήνεγκαν καὶ τιμαῖς 

G ἐτίμησαν αὐτόν, καὶ τέμενος ἄσυλον ἐποίησαν ἐν ταῖς ᾿Αθήναις τὸ 

προσαγορευόμενον ἀπ᾿ ἐκείνου Θησεῖον. The reports which connect 

the establishment of the sanctuary with the transference of the bones of 

Theseus in 476/5 B.C.) together with Ph.’s +d madatév make it appear 

probable that the latter told of the right of sanctuary retrospectively 

15 under this year. The fact that he knew shrines of Theseus in Attica 

established during the life-time of that king *) does, of course, not con- 

tradict, though perhaps we had better not draw the historical inference 

that the right of sanctuary in ‘the Theseion’ was extremely old *). The 

passage in Plutarch (which may derive from Ph.) shows that when 

20 mentioning the wider extent of the right of asylum in earlier times Ph. 

did not think of cases of mythical ἱκετεῖαι 5) but of the protection of the 

little man against the nobility by the ‘democratic’ king 9). It must remain 

an open question whether (or rather how far) Ph. was correct in assuming 

a wider extent and an earlier existence of the right to asylum at the 

25 shrine(s) of Theseus, and what reasons he had for his assertion. The 

evidence we have is later than 476/5 B.C., and it refers to slaves only ?). 

The 3ixa: mentioned in the Etymologicum probably mean the discussions 

taking place between the masters and their fugitive slaves, for whom 

κράτιστόν ἐστιν εἰς τὸ Θησεῖον δραμεῖν, | ἐκεῖ δ᾽ ἕως ἂν πρᾶσιν εὔρωμεν, μέ- 

30 νειν 8); they require the intervention of a magistrate 9. 

(178) Both versions of the gloss, which probably comes from the 

commentator of Homer Seleukos 1), have a linguistic (etymological) and 

a factual (cultic) section. The former deals with the meaning and the use 

of the word which first appears Z/. I 219 f.— θεοῖσι δὲ θῦσαι ἀνώγει / Πά- 

35 τροκλον ὃν ἑταῖρον ὁ δ᾽ ἐν πυρὶ βάλλε θυηλάς. οἱ δ᾽ ἐπ᾽ ὀνείαθ᾽ ἑτοῖμα 

προχείµενα χεῖρας ἴαλλον --- ΨΏΕΤΕ it manifestly means the portion of the 

meal which before partaking of it one offers to the gods ?). The latter 

takes from Ph. the evidence of what the 8vwAat are. The quotation 

unfortunately is very succinct, and the text is not quite certain; but if 
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Ph. calls them Tc x«t3e53) they are divine persons, and in that case ἃς 
πρώτας will have to be changed to alg xpwtatc, while θεοῖς, which is 

lacking in the Eklogai, had better be deleted. If the present tense is 

correct (the Etymologicum has the unintelligible Oto) we have to do 
5 not with a mere speculation which, in order to explain a difficult word, 

simply invents an eponym 4), to whom one offered sacrifices ‘at first’, 1.6. 
in primeval times; we should have to assume rather that there really 

existed in Athens such figures to whom generally, or in certain cults, one 
‘first’ offered a sacrifice, i.e. a preliminary one before the sacrifice proper. 

10 In view of our limited knowledge we cannot forthwith reject this pos- 

sibility 5). 
(179) It is at least not improbable that Ph. in Mept pavtix%¢ discussed 

dreams, too (cf. on T 7). About the laurel in cult and in popular belief 
see Steier R E XIII col. 1439 ff.; about its importance at Delphi see also 

15 Allen-Halliday-Sikes The Homeric H ymns?, 1936, p. 254; Parke The 

Delphic Oracle, 1939, p. 25 f.; about its use for producing dreams that 
come true Hopfner Griech-Aegypt. Offenbarungszauber II, 1924, § 191 
f.; 201. 

(180) The interpretation of the passage in Demosthenes is shown to be 
20 correct by Aristoph. Ach. 904 Π. ἀλλά σε λαβὼν τρία δοχῶ Υ᾿ ἂν ἔτι προσ- 

βαλεῖν - | πρῶτα μὲν ἂν ἀμπελίδος ὄρχον ἐλάσαι μακρόν, | εἶτα παρὰ τόνδε νέα 
μοσχίδια συχίδων, / καὶ τὸ τρίτον ἡμερίδος ὄρχον, ὁ γέρων ὁδί, | καὶ περὶ τὸ 
χωρίον ἐλᾶιδας ἅπαν ἐν χύχλωι, | ὥστ᾽ ἀλείφεσθαί σ᾽ ἀπ᾽ αὐτῶν κἀμὲ ταῖς νου- 
pnviacs.. That seems to be the regular manner of planting, known already to 

25 the laws of Solon: Pollux 5, 36 Zdrav δὲ καὶ στοιχάδας τινὰς ἐλάας ἐκάλεσε, 
ταῖς μορίαις ἀντιτιθείς, ἴσως τὰς κατὰ στοῖχον πεφυτευμένας. ΡΤ. πιὰγ have 
mentioned these olives in the passage where he related that even the 
Lacedaemonians spared the sacred trees (F 125). It is not likely that 
Didymos, who wrote a book Περὶ τῶν ἀξόνων τῶν Σόλωνος ἀντιγραφὴ πρὸς 

39 ᾿Ασκληπιάδην (πο. 340) πιεᾶπί something different by yévoc «t. 
(181) The history of the Athenian xoumeta does not, of course, begin 

with the year 403/2 B.C.: the Thucydidean Perikles (2, 13, 4), when 
giving his survey of the financial position of Athens in 431 B.C., mentions 
among other things ὅσα ἱερὰ σχεύη περί τε τὰς πομπὰς καὶ τοὺς ἀγῶνας. ΤΠΕΥ 

35 may have shared the fate of the golden Nikai (F 141). It is, therefore, 
more likely that F 181 is taken from the fifth book of the Atthis and the 
history of the Thirty (F 143) than from a systematic treatment in one of 
the special books about cults. When speaking about the vessels, Ph. 
may have anticipated by recording the later repairs and restorations by 
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Androtion. The vessels mentioned are those still used in Ph.s own time. 

(182) About the Tritopatores see on Phanodemos 325 F 6, who alone 

says anything about their cult. In regard to the definition of their nature 

Ph. stands nearer to the anonymous author of the Exegetikon (who was 

5 hardly Kleidemos) than to Demon’s interpretation of them as being the 

winds 1). The exegetes introduced the Hesiodean couple Uranos-Gaia, 

and his Tritopatores carry the names of the Cyclopes. That explained 

the τρίτος in the name more easily for ancient etymology, but it is à 

vulgarization which one is surprised to find in an exegetes. Ph., though 

Io attaching the primeval figures, which were not specifically Athenian but 

particularly alive in Attica, genealogically to Earth and Sun nevertheless 

holds to the old belief that the Tritopatores are ‘the ancestors’, and I’ 182is 

important because it shows the extent and the nature of his theological 

speculation. Incidentally it establishes for his time the equation of Helios 

15 with Apollo 2). We cannot decide whether he regarded the Helios-A pollo 

at the same time as the (in fact Solonian) Apollo Patroos, and (or) whether 

he discussed the Tritopatores in the context of the Athenian claim to 

autochthony. 

(183) Hesych. 5.ν. δειπνοφόροι : παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις καθίστανται ἐν τῆι τῶν 

20 ᾿Ὀσχοφορίων ἑορτῆι «i (Meursius οἱ M) δειπνοφόροι.. ΗατροΚτ. (5144) s.v. 

δειπνοφόρος ' Ὑπερείδης ἐν τῶι Κατὰ Δημέου 1). λέγεται δὲ καὶ τὰς δειπνοφό- 

ρους χαταλέγεσθαι νῦν, ὅτι αἱ τῶν καταχεχλειµένων παίδων μητέρες εἰσέ- 

πεμπον καθ᾽ ἡμέραν αὐτοῖς τροφὴν εἰς τὸ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερόν, ἐν ὧι διηιτῶντο, 

καὶ αὐταὶ συνήιεσαν ἀσπασόμεναι τοὺς ἑαυτῶν. Plutarch Thes. 23, 2 ἄγουσι δὲ 

15 καὶ τὴν τῶν 'Ὠσχοφορίων ἑορτὴν Θησέως καταστήσαντος... (4) --- αἱ δὲ δειπνο- 

φόροι παραλαμβάνονται καὶ κοινωνοῦσι τῆς θυσίας), ἀπομιμούμεναι τὰς μητέρας
 

ἐκείνων τῶν λαχόντων ' ἐπεφοίτων γὰρ αὐτοῖς ὄψα καὶ σιτία κομίζουσαι 

woe. ταῦτα μὲν οὖν καὶ Δήμων (327 F ϐ) ἱστόρηκεν. Agora I 3244 a. 363/2 B.C. 

(ed. Ferguson Hesperia 7 p. 1 ff.; see on F 14/6) v. 41 ff. τὸς ἄρτος ἐς 

39 Σχιράδος ν | έμειν κατὰ τάδε, ἀφελόντας ἐξ ἁπάντων τὸς νομι | ζομένος 

ἀφαιρεῖσθαι κατὰ τὰ πάτρια “ κήρυκι ἄρ | τον, ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱερείαι ἄρτον, 

Ἡρακλέος ἱερεῖ ἄρτο |ν, Πανδρόσο καὶ ᾿Αγλαύρο ἱερείαι ἄρτον, Κοροτρό | φο 

καὶ καλαθηφόρωι ἄρτον, κώπαις ἄρτον - τῶν δὲ ἄ | λλων νέμεσθαι τὰ ἡμίσεα 

ἑκατέρος. ἄρχοντα δὲ κ | ληρὸν ἐμ. μέρει παρ᾽ ἑκατέρων ὅστις καταστήσει | 

35 τὸς ὠσκοφόρος καὶ τὰς δειπνοφόρος μετὰ τῆς ἱε | ρείας χαὶ τὸ χήρυχος κατὰ 

τὰ πάτρια. The deipnophoria is a rite 3) which by itsnature is not con- 

fined to a particular festival or a particular deity. We may compare it in 

this respect, and connect it generally, with the OcoSatoux and Oco£évix f), 

which in Rome as Lectisternia belong to the Graecus ritus 5). The rite 

Do y ee i bi Qf pA 



552 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

may have existed in many cults also outside Athens, either as a regular 
feature in the cults of certain gods, or on certain occasions, but this 
particular designation of the ceremony occurs rarely compared with the 
names of the festivals Theodaisia and Theoxenia: apart from the δειπνο- 

5 φορικὴ ἑορτή ἵῃ 8η inscription of Ephesos from Roman times 6), we know it 
even in Athens only in the cults of the daughters of Kekrops ?) and that 
of Athena Skiras. A difference is obvious at once: in regard to the former 
our only (anonymous) evidence in the Lexeis mentions a δειπνοφορία 
where anybody may bring food and everybody competes to bring the 

10 best 5); in the cult of Athena Skiras, both in the gentilician cult and in 
that of the State, deipnophoroi (presumably in a certain number) were 
appointed ?) and probably had to bring certain kinds of food. We are not 
informed about any particulars of the ‘mystic’ logos of the deipnopho- 
τία 10}; the usage of the Salaminioi is simply stated as a fact; tor that of 

15 the Oschophoria Attic general tradition introduced events connected 
with Theseus’ expedition to Crete. All these discrepancies appear to be 
secondary: the Oschophoria is celebrated for Athena (Skiras), and it is 
with Athena that the daughters of Kekrops are closely connected. 
According to the historical aition the deipnophoroi are the mothers of the 

20 children destined as sacrifices for the Minotaur, and the daughters of 
Kekrops according to a tradition sacrificed themselves for their country 
(F 105). Aglauros and Pandrosos have their own priestess in the cult of 
the Salaminioi, and if Ferguson’s surmise is correct H) they became 
closely connected with Athena (Skiras) also in Salamis. All these facts 

25 seem to point to a development from one root, which might be the cult 
of Aglauros !?). I have tried to show on F 14/6 that in the Atthis Ph. 
(contradicting Demon) detached the Oschophoria from the Theseus 
story, explaining its usages by connecting it more closely with the actual 
Attic cult. We may therefore infer that F 183, which shows no traces of 

30 variants or controversy, was probably taken from one of his earlier 
special books, most likely from Tlept Eoptv, though we cannot exclude 
Περὶ τῶν ᾿Αθήνησιν μυστηρίων Όεσαυςο οἱ {μθ μυστικὸς λόγος. Ι{ 15 πιοϑί 
regrettable that we do not know what he said about the deipnophoria 
in the Atthis. 

35 (184) Serv. Dan. Verg. 4. 2, 632 ac ducente deo] secundum eos qui dicunt 
wuiriusque. sexus participationem habere numina. nam ait Calvus 3) .... est 
eliam in Cypro simulacrum barbatae Veneris, corpore et veste muliebri cum 
sceptro et natura virili, quod ᾿Αφρόδιτον vocant, cui viri in veste muliebri, 
mulieres in virili veste sacrificant. Hesych. s.v. 'Agpó3troc * Ocógpaococ uiv 
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τὸν Ἑρμαφρόδιτόν φησιν, ὁ δὲ τὰ περὶ Αμαθοῦντα γεγραφὼς Παίων εἰς ἄνδρα THY 

Bee ἐσχηματίσθαι ἐν Κύπρωι λέγει. Synag. Lex. p. 472, 24 ΒΚτ ᾿Αφρόδιτος᾽ 

ὁ Ερμαφρόδιτος: παραπλήσιοι δὲ τούτωι ἄλλοι δαίμονες, ᾿Ορθάνης, Πρίαπος. 

It is not quite clear from the context (and the variant eandem~ 

5 eandemque increases the difficulty) whether Ph. was speaking about the 

androgynous deity of Cyprus or about an Attic cult. 
The former alternative 

15, however, far more probable, if only for reasons of the matter ?). As 

F 184 is cited from the A//Ais, and as Ph. obviously is identifying Selene 

not only with the Cypriot goddess but with Aphrodite generally 8), this 

10 would point to a digression of some length about the nature of the god- 

dess such as he inserted in the Atthis about Dionysos and presumably 

about other gods as well 4). The obvious place would be the institution 

of the cult, and the occasion in this instance might have been the intro- 

duction by king Aigeus of Aphrodite Urania, who was also worshipped 

15 in Cyprus; for Pausanias knows a discussion about the earliest cult of 

Aphrodite in Attica 5). We cannot, of course, achieve certainty, but the 

fact must have been mentioned in the Attis, and if it was the connexion 

suggested would be more likely than that with some single fact among 

the numerous mythical and historical relations between Athens and 

20 Cyprus 5). It can at any rate not have occurred in the Theseus story, 

for Plutarch ?) calls the report of Paion an ἴδιος περὶ τούτων λόγος (σοπ86- 

quently he did not take it from the Atthis), and Hesychios compares the 

same report of Paion with that of Theophrastos, who is talking about 

Hermaphroditos, whom the lexicographers assumed to be the Aphroditos 

25 of Aristophanes. We do not know whether Ph. mentioned Hermaphro- 

ditos; one would think he did, since he speculated about the androgynous 

nature of the goddess. In any case, the doubt if Hermaphroditos was 

worshipped long before the times of Ph. 8), unfounded from the first 

according to literary tradition, has been finally settled by the inscription 

30 of Vari (Anagyrus) which the editors date at the opening of the fourth 

century: Pavà Ἑρμαφρω(δί]τωι (51ο) εὐξαμένη °). 

(185) In this case, too, the συνοικειοῦν is demonstrably earlier: apart 

from the authors quoted by Philodemos see for the fifth century Euripid. 

fr. 944 N? xal Γαῖα μήτηρ" ἙἩστίαν δέ σοἱ σοφοὶ | βροτῶν καλοῦσιν ἡμέ- 

35 γὴν ἐν αἰθέρι 1) and for the Stoa Cornutus Theol. Graec. Comp. 28 £t δὲ περὶ 

Δήμητρος καὶ “Εστίας ... λεκτέον" ἑκατέρα δ᾽ ἔοικεν οὐχ ἑτέρα τῆς Γῆς 

elvat xx. On the other hand, Empedokles as a witness for the identi- 

fication is doubtful; Philippson Herm. 55, 1920, p. 277 refers the quo- 

tation to the preceding passage 8), 

| 
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(186) Reitzenstein G. G. Nachr. 1906 P. 3f., as Siebelis and Mueller 
before him, assigned the fragment ἴο Περὶ ἡμερῶν (1 85/8) with fatal 
consequences for the conception of that work. Their reasons are futile: if 
the Atticist Pausanias used IIepl $uspv that would be no justification for 

5 attributing all his citations to that work, and that no other work can be 
‘proved’ to be the source of the note is no argument at all. Περὶ Αλκμᾶνος 
and an explanation of the famous wish Bdde δή βάλε χερύλος εἴην 566115 
a likely enough suggestion 1). But even the Atthis would be conceivable: 
Alkyone is according to one version the daughter of Skiron ?), and it is 

το from this Alkyone that the innermost part of the Corinthian gulf, between 
the coasts of Boeotia and Megaris, takes the name of ' AXxvovic θάλασσα 3). 

(187) Lex. rhet. p. 210, 2 ΒΚτ ἀμφορεύς: κάδος, οἱ δὲ κοινῶς μὲν πᾶν 
κεράμιον |]. ΒΥ παλαιοί Ph. cannot mean the authors quoted in Pollux 
10, 70 and Athen. 11, 45-46 p. 472 E ff. for x¢30¢ — Anakreon, Herodotos, 

15 Kratinos*). As the word is not epic, it probably occured in old Attic cult 
regulations: Autokleides in his Exegetikon (353 F I) describes a xa8texoc 
in the cult of Zeus Ktesios. On the basis of Ph.s evidence Chr. Blinken- 
berg Herm. 64, 1929, p. 272 recognized ἀμφορεῖς 1π {Πε ιιηπιεϊτἰςα] ν. 4 
of the Ps. Simonidean epigram A. P. 13, 19 (= F 147 Diehl) as ‘an explan- 

20 atory gloss of the obsolete κάδους’. 
(188) The citation in F 188a is certain, although it occurs in the 

wrong place and although the name has dropped out from the learned 
scholion p. 15, 3 ff. Schw. It refers to a custom belonging to the cult of 
Artemis of Agrai which Istros 334 F 19 described in detail. It is difficult 

25 to.say from which of Ph.s books the fragment is taken: Schwartz’ alter- 
ation of xaipwv {0 βέρωι (-- δευτέρωι) is very tempting, but it appears too 
uncertain for assigning the quotation confidently to the second book 
of the Atthis. If it derives from this book the story of Theseus and 
Hippolytos is not the only possibility: Pausan. 1, 19, 6 ---- χωρίον "Αὖραι xa- 

30 λούμενον χαὶ ναὸς ᾿Αγροτέρας ἐστὶν ᾿Αρτέμιδος' ἐνταῦθα "Αρτεμιν πρῶτον 
θηρεῦσαι λέγουσιν ἐλθοῦσαν ἐκ Δήλου, καὶ τὸ ἄγαλμα διὰ τοῦτο ἔχει τόξον --- 
seems to indicate that the cult at Agrai was considered to be the earliest cult 
of this goddess in Attica; then we might conjecture, in this instance too, a 
systematic digression about Artemis on the occasion of the introduction 

35 of hercult!). I retain the name of Ph. also in F 188 bin face of the over- 
bold alteration of Schwartz, which is not sufficiently supported by the 
third scholion p. 14, 6 ff. 2): the Scholiast enumerates anonymously (of 
μέν --- ἄλλοι --- ἄλλοι) three interpretations of the διαβόητον ζήτημα, απά he 
concludes with citing by name Ph. perhaps because he agreed with that 
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interpretation. This second citation need not necessarily be taken from 

the same context, nor even from the same book as that used in the 

discussion about the cult of Artemis generally and that of the goddess 

of Agrai in particular. It contains the exegesis of a Euripidean ζήτημα, 

5 like F gr where the anonymous £v: are followed by α ὡς καὶ Φιλόχορος. 

We shall therefore not assign it to the Atthis; the most probable place 

of origin seems to be {πο Πρὸς ᾿Ασκληπιάδην ἐπιστολή οἱ Ε 91, or else the 

Περὶ τραγωιδιῶν σύγγραμμα of F 90. Both these works, which belong to the 

Mepi-literature of MpoBiqyatx and Zyrhuata, were known to the inter- 

10 preters of Euripides 4). 

(189—190) These fragments certainly come from Περὶ ἡμερῶν. The 

three days mentioned in F 189 present a certain difficulty because the 

citation is unduly abbreviated. Decadic days ') appear most likely at 

first sight, for the division of the month into three decades is early ?). But 

15 Athena’s birthday falls either on the tpim φθίνοντος”) οτ οὪ the «pit 

ἱσταμένου ϑ. Even if the former dating is earlier because the τρίτη 

q0lvovrog is the chief day of the great Panathenaia 5), we do not arrive 

at any certainty because in Ph.s own time the backward counting of 

the third decade was officially replaced by the counting μετ᾽ εἰκάδα(ς), 

20 and we do not know whether he accepted this arrangement in a book 

concerned with religious dates. The lemma μηνὸς δ᾽ ἱσταμένου does not 

teach us anything, and in F 190 Ph. treats together two successive days 

of the same character 5). To understand this merely as ‘the Kallynteria 

of the nineteenth Thargelion’ is impossible if only because of the fact 

25 that Ph. and the other authors give two days. Moreover the certain 

fragments of Tepl ἡμερῶν refer throughout to the character of the days 

according to their place in the month, not to festivals or anniversaries 

which are dealt with in Περὶ ἑορτῶν 7). 

(191) The only certain fact in this fragment is that yprsubc ἐδόθη 

30 requires a recipient. This could hardly be simply ‘the fishers’; we expect 

a proper name !). Tuempel ?), who altered the text least of all, inferred a 

Διόνυσος "Άλιος and a bathing of his cult image in the sea; the recipients 

of the oracle he assumed to be the Halieis of the Argolis ?). That can be 

neither proved nór refuted ; oracles occurred in grat number in Ph. (T 6), 

35 certainly not only, perhaps not even especially, in Περὶ μαντικῆς. But 

where he is concerned one always starts by looking for an Athenian 

connexion, and the alteration to ‘Adatets is as slight as that of toma to 

nétot, provided it appears necessary , but that again cannot be proved. 

A cult of Dionysos in one of the demes would be quite in accord with 
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F 5/7, and if the oracle orders the wine to be mixed the contents would 
even agree with the discussion of the invention of Amphiktyon. But it is 

doubtful whether that is really the sense, πότωι Ῥείηρ α conjecture, and the 
epithet *AXxicóc would rather tell against than favour the assumption that 
Dionysos is metaphorically used for wine. Toepffer’s impressive treatment 

of the clan of the Kynnidai *) leads in quite another direction. Its an- 
cestor Kynnes, son of Apollo and a nymph of Mt. Parnes, instituted the 
cult of Apollo Kynneios ë), and with this cult Krates dealt in Mep} tõv 
᾿Αθήνησι θυσιῶνθ). Ας Ἶε πιεπέίοης ἔ]ο θυννεῖον ‘Aror out of which the 

10 cult was financed it becomes almost evident that Athen. 7, 50 p. 2097 E 
must be read with Toepffer: ᾿Αντίγονος ὁ Καρύστιος ἐν τῶι Περὶ λέξεως 
τοὺς "Αλικαιλέας ") λέγει θυσίαν ἐπιτελοῦντας τῶι Ποσειδῶνι ὑπὸ τὴν τῶν 
Biwev dpav xtA. That would decide in favour of the deme ‘Adal AlEcovides. 
But the context in which F 191 occurred cannot even thus be ascertained ; 

15 Περὶ θυσιῶν would be conceivable, not more. Also the single verse, taken 
perhaps from an oracle of some length about the cult of the deme, re- 
mains unintelligible as to its bearing. 

(192) If the special book Περὶ cuugóAov, of which we do not possess 
one fragment, has been rightly connected with the Pythagorean σύμβολα 

zo and with the Luvaywy) ‘HewiSev rot Πυθαγορικῶν γυναικῶν 1) ννθ ΠΙΑΥ 
assume that the odpBod« and cóufoAot of divination 2) formed a chapter 
of the comprehensive work Περὶ μαντικῆς 11κε {Πε ἐγγαστρίμυθοι Ε 78, 
{ΠΕ ἐμπυροσκοπία ἰπ Ε το), and {ης διὰ τῶν ψήφων μαντική ἰπ Ἐ τος. Early 
literature does not accurately define the meaning of the word: Pindar 

25 Οἱ. τα, 8 {. σύμβολον δ᾽ οὕπω τις ἐπιχθονίων πιστὸν ἀμφὶ πράξιος ἐσσο- 
μένας εὗρεν θεόθεν: τῶν δὲ μελλόντων τετύφλωνται φραδαί Ὠ565 1! gene- 
rally for any indication of the future; the Aischylean Prometheus v. 
484 ff. distinguishes τρόπους πολλοὺς μαντικῆς --- ἀτεβπῃδ, χληδόνας τε 
δυσκρίτους .... ἐνοδίους τε oupBddous, flight of birds, etc. 3); Aristo- 

3o phanes 4v. 719 f. places alongside of each other (because he certainly 
feels them to be an interconnected group) ϐ) ὄρνιν τε νομίζετε πάνθ᾽ ὅσα- 
περ περὶ μαντείας διακρίνει --- φήμη, πταρμός, ξύμβολος, φωνή, θεράπων, 
ὄνος. {1 a systematic work about divination we expect a definition of the 
cúußoħo and a delimitation from other kinds of omens, and the scholion 

35 on Pindar provides this: according to it Ph. defined the EvpBoror as being 
ἐκ @yuns pavtetar which might be xdydéveq and rrapyot; this obviously 
means articulate and inarticulate omens 5). That seems to be trustworthy 
particularly because it puts an end to the earlier indiscriminate use of 
xkn8óv and eux). The characteristic feature of this species of divination 

wn 



obviously is the accidental and unexpected nature of the sign. Herodt. 

9, 91, 1 does not seern to be quite accurate when making Leutychides ask 

the Samian ambassador for Ἠίς ΠᾶΠΠΟ εἴτε κληδόνος εἴνεκεν θέλων πυθέσθαι 

εἴτε καὶ κατὰ συντυχίην θεοῦ ποιεῦντος; but again the scholion on 

5 Pindar says quite accurately (better than Hesychios’ ebpetv; the Scho- 

liast on Aristophanes with &véxewo gives the result) χρήσασθαι δὲ αὐτοῖς 

πρῶτον Δήμητραν. ΝΣ must assume that according to one version the 

goddess when looking for her daughter received such α φήμη 7). Each 

species of divination must have an ‘inventor’, and the Athenian mantis 

10 evidently preferred the derivation from the goddess of his native country 

to others. But it does not surprise us to find a Zeus Kledonios, a Hermes 

Kledonios 5), in Smyrna 8 Κληδόνων ἱερόν °), and that at Thebes the ¿x 

φήμης avreta was attached to an altar of Apollo 10), 

(193) One naturally tries to bring the ἐπ᾽ ᾿Ισμηνοῦ μαντεία σποδός ἱπίο 

15 connexion with Pausanias’ report (9, 11, 7) about the altar of the entirely 

unique 'AxóXov Xaó316 at Thebes: 100 δὲ “Ἡρακλείου γυμνάσιον ἔχεται καὶ 

τάδιον, ἀμφότερα ἐπώνυμα τοῦ θεοῦ. ὑπὲρ δὲ τὸν Σωφρονιστῆρα λίθον 1) βωμός 

ἔστιν Απόλλωνος ἐπίκλησιν Σποδίου- πεποίηται δὲ ἀπὸ τῆς τέφρας τῶν ἱερείων. 

μαντικὴ δὲ καθέστηκεν αὐτόθι ἀπὸ κληδόνων 2), But a local and a factual 

20 difficulty are against the connexion: the former is that Pausanias loca- 

lizes the temple of Apollo Ismenios ΟΠ ἃ λόφος ἐν δεξιᾶι τῶν muradv (scil. 

τῶν ᾿Ηλεκτρίδων) %) and the precinct to which the altar of Apollo Spodios 

belongs (it is an altar only, not a temple) év ἀριστερᾶι τῶν πυλῶν ἃς ὀνομά- 

ζουσιν ᾿Ηλέκτρας 4). The factual difficulty is that at the altar of Apollo 

15 Spodios the prophesying ὁ ἐκ κληδόνων 3) (a fact of which there can be 

no doubt because of the digression about the Κληδόνες αἲ Smyrna 

following the passage transcribed in the Text), at the altar of Apollo 

Ismenios 84 tOv gumvpwv. Thus Ph., and other witnesses at least do not 

contradict *). Consequently the assumption of a confusion in the scholion 

30 appears out of the question. Holleaux ^) presented a thesis according to 

which Pausanias’ often repeated assertion of his autopsy of Thebes was 

mere humbug, which in this case as in others led him to ʻa bad piece of 

nonsense’, for he assigned to Apollo Spodios a place of oracle of his own 

whereas in fact the altar of Spodios belonged to the Ismenion and Apollo 

35 Ismenios was identical with Apollo Spodios. But in carrying the thesis 

through Holleaux burdened it with such grave misinterpretations that I 

believe it to be far more improbable in principle than the assumption 

of an error of Sophokles who perhaps was not sufficiently informed about 

Theban topography. At the utmost I should concede a carelessness on the 
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part of Pausanias, who (interested as he is here in the xAydévec) may have 

overlooked the fact that at the altar of Apollo Spodios éunupopavteta was 
also practised besides other kinds of divination 8). But as the former is 
expressly attested for Ismenios we had perhaps better keep the two cults 

5 entirely apart. In any case, F 193 is most probably part of the treatment 

of empyromancy ?) in the work Iepi pavtixys; if Ph. mentioned Apollo 
Spodics too (we do not know that he did) it was in the chapter about the 

ἐκ φήμης μαντεῖαι {τοπι ψπίςῃ Ἐ 192 derives. 
(194) Ἠο5γοἮ. 5.ν. νηφάλια ξύλα - τὰ μὴ ἀμπέλινα ἣ συκάμινα ἢ σύχινα (μὴ 

1ο ἆ. μήτε σύχινα μήτε μύρσινα Phot. Sud. 5.ν.) ' ἐχεῖνα Ὑὰρ οἰνόσπονδα λέ- 

γεται. Pollux 6, 26 τὸ γὰρ νηφαλιεύειν τὸ νηφάλια θύειν ἔλεγον, ὅπερ ἐστὶ 
τὸ χρῆσθαι θυσίαις ἀοίνοις, ὧν τὰς ἐναντίας θυσίας οἰνοσπόνδους ὠνόμαζον. 

Ηεθγοῖ. 5.ν. νηφάλιοι"... ἢ θύματα καὶ βωμοί, ἐφ᾽ ὧν οἶνος οὐ σπένδεται. 
Phot. 5υὰ. 5.ν. νηφάλιοι θυσίαι: ἐν αἷς οἶνος οὐ σπένδεται, ἀλλ᾽ ὕδωρ καὶ 

15 μελίκρατον (ἀλλ᾽ --- μελ. Lex. rhet. p. 282, 31 Bkr; xal om. Suda 5.ν.; 
Ειοἰαϊπ. Οἆ. ὃ 228). Εἰ. Μ. ρ. 6ος, 32 νηφάλια λέγουσι θύειν ὅταν ὕδωρ 
ἐπισπένδωσιν. ΡΠοϊ. {.εχ. 5.ν. νηφάλια- θύματα δίχα σπονδῆς. ΤπεορΏταδί. 
11 ῬογρΏγτ. Τε αὖδί. 2, 20 τὰ μὲν ἀρχαῖα τῶν ἱερῶν νηφάλια παρὰ πολλοῖς 
ἦν (νηφάλια δ᾽ ἐστὶν τὰ ὑδρόσπονδα), τὰ δὲ μετὰ ταῦτα μελίσπονδα ..... εἶτ᾽ 

20 ἐλαιόσπονδα, τέλος δ᾽ ἐπὶ πᾶσιν τὰ ὕστερον γεγονότα οἰνόσπονδα. 
About the θυσίαι νηφάλιαι see the full treatment of Ziehen R. E. XVI 

2, 1935, col. 2481 ff. His brief article about Eva« v. tbid. col. 2489 no. 2 

is insufficient as to the matter: the question about the species of wood 
ought to have been gone into; the lexicographers do not quite agree with 

25 F 194; also the contention about the particular position of the Qdpov ought 

to have been examined (was it merely founded on etymological specu- 
lation ?). About the probable assignment of the quotation from Ph. to the 
special book Περὶ θυσιῶν 5εε οπ F 12. It is from that work that Didymos 

corrected Krates, who either really was less accurate, or represents the 
30 usage of a later period which forbade for the vno&Xux only the wood of 

the vine. We should like to know whether Ph. assumed the same devel- 
opment concerning the θυσίαι that we find in Theophrastos, and how 

the two authors are related chronologically. But there certainly existed 

earlier sacred rules, if only in the Exegetika. It is uncertain whether the 
35 concluding sentence about θυσίαι τὸ παράπαν ἄσπονδοι is still Ph.; the 

evidence which he cannot have omitted would have yielded interesting 
specialities of cult, and presumably 'historical' aitia as well. These matters 
can be imagined as resembling the reason given for the sacrifice of ἐργάται 
Bobs in the cult of Apollo Spodios (on F 193) - καί ποτε παρούσης σφίσι τῆς 



aaa et as a a ει υπνο μας 

F 194-195 55 

ἑορτῆς ἤ τε ὥρα κατήπειγε τῆς θυσίας, καὶ οἱ πεμφθέντες ἐπὶ τὸν ταῦρον οὐχ 

Tixov x14. (Pausan. 9, z2, r). 

, (195) Lex. vhet. p. 265, 1x Bkr Opgt&otov πεδίον’ τόπου ὄνομα: ἐκλήθη δὲ 
ἀπὸ τῶν βληθεισῶν εἰς αὐτὸ θριῶν ὑπ᾽ ᾿Αθηνᾶς θρίαι δέ εἰσιν αἱ μαντικαὶ 

5 ψῆφοι. Νύμφαι δέ τινες, Θρίαι ὀνομαζόμεναι, ἐξεῦρον τὴν τοιαύτην μαντείαν 

ἦσαν δὲ ᾿Απόλλωνος τιθηνοί- ὅθεν καὶ τὸ μαντεύεσθαι θριᾶσθαι. Steph. Byz. 

Sv. Θρία" δῆμος τῆς Οἰνηίδος φυλῆς ..... θριαὶ δὲ αἱ μαντυκαὶ φῆφοι * * ἣν 

(0, 8ο. τὴν διὰ τῶν ψήφων μαντικήν) ἐφεῦρεν (ἔφερεν ο εὕρεν Μαί) ᾿Αθηνᾶ" 

ἀχθομένου δὲ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος 1} ἄπιστον ὁ Ζεὺς (ὁ Ζ. οπι. Κ) ἐποίησε 

IO Thy διὰ τῶν θριῶν μαντικὴν εὐδοχιμοῦσαν (εὐδόκιμον οὖσαν Ἐ)" διὸ καὶ 
Απόλλων ἔφη «πολλοὶ θριοβόλοι (-λον ο), παῦροι δέ τε μάντιες (μάντινες ο) 

ἄνδρες». ἔστι δὲ (οπι. Ρ) καὶ δῆμος Θρίων ἀπὸ Opiavroc. Et. M. p. 455, 34 

(Et. gen. p. 160 Mi)?) Θρίαι: αἱ μαντικαὶ ψῆφοι, οἱονεὶ τρίαι τινὲς οὖσαι : καὶ 

γὰρ. αἱ τρεῖς νύμφαι αἱ θυγατέρες τοῦ Διός 5) εὑρηχυῖαι τρεῖς ψήφους μαν- 

5 Tec παρέσχον τῆι ᾿Αθηνᾶι, ἥτις ἐγκαλουμένη ὡς ἀλλότριον πρᾶγμα µετι- 

οὔσα (τοῦτο γὰρ τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνός ἐστιν) ἔρριψεν αὐτὰς εἰς τὸ λεγόμενον 

θριάσιον πεδίον. --- παρὰ τὸ τρία γέγονε θρία καὶ Θριάοιον- ἐκεῖ γὰρ ἔρριψεν ἡ 

᾿ΗΑθηνᾶ τὰς μαντικὰς ψήφους, αἴτινες θρίαι λέγονται - ὅθεν καὶ τὸ μαντεύεσθαι 

θριᾶσθαι λέγεται, καὶ αὗται τρεῖς εἰσὶ τὸν ἀριθμόν. --- ἢ παρὰ τὸ τρισσαί - ἢ ἀπὸ 

20 Θριασίου (Ηεπιοί θριάσου Ὑ θρασίου τ) τινὸς οὕτως καλουμένου. Hesych. 

5.ν. Θριαί- αἱ πρῶται μάντεις’ καὶ νύμφαι καὶ αἱ μαντικαὶ ψῆφοι. Ibid. 5.ν.θριά- 

ζειν: φυλλολογεῖν, ἐνθουσιᾶν, ἐνθουσιάζειν: Εὐριπίδης Λικυμνίωι ((Ε 478 

Ν3) καὶ Σοφοκλῆς ᾿Οδυσσεῖ Μαινομένωι (Ε 428 N?). Kyrill. Lex. (Cramer 

An. Par. IV 184, τ) s.v. θρία" φύλλα συκῆς ἢ ἀμπέλου, ὡς ᾿Απολλόδωρος 4). 

25 Hom. Hy. Herm. 552 Opt (Hermann σεμναὶ Μ μοῖραι τ) γάρ τινές εἰσι 

κασίγνηται γεγαυῖαι, | παρθένοι ὠκείηισι ἀγαλλόμεναι πτερύγεσσι | τρεῖς: 

κατὰ δὲ χρατὸς πεπαλαγμέναι ἄλφιτα λευκὰ / οἰκία ναιετάουσιν ὑπὸ πτυχὶ 

Παρνησοῖο, | μαντείης ἀπάνευθε διδάσκαλοι, ἣν ἐπὶ (διδασκαλίαν ἐπὶ Μ) 

βουσὶ | παῖς ἔτ᾽ ἐὼν μελέτησα, πατὴρ δ᾽ ἐμὸς οὐκ ἀλέγιζεν (ΠεττηβΏη 

39 ἀλέγυνεν, -εἶνεν Ο)’ | ἐντεῦθεν δὴ ἔπειτα ποτώμεναι ἄλλοτε ἄλληι (5οΠπεῖ- 

ἀενίῃ ἄλλοτ᾽ ἐπ᾽ ἀλληι ο) / κηρία βόσκονται χαί τε χραίνουσιν ἕκαστα. | 

αἱ δὲ ὅτε μὲν θυίωσιν (M θυίσωσιν, θύσωσι τ) ἐδηδυῖαι μέλι χλωρὸν / 

προφρονέως ἐθέλουσιν ἀληθείην ἀγορεύειν: | ἣν δ᾽ ἀπονοσφισθῶσι θεῶν 

ἡδείαν ἐδωδήν, / ψεύδονται δὴ ἔπειτα δι ἀλλήλων δονέουσαι. | τάς τοι ἔπειτα 

35 SiSwpt x73. 5). Kallimach. Hy. 4. 45 xeívou (501Ϊ. ᾿Απόλλωνος) δὲ θριαὶ καὶ 

μάντιες. Id. F 260, 50 Pf. (H ekale) [óc] Θριαὶ τὴν γρηὺν ἐπιπνείουσι κορώνην. 

The traditions about the Thriai need discriminating 9). As far as we 

can see Ph. discussed thrioboly simply as a form of prophecy, and then 

most probably in a chapter of Iep pavtixyg. No straight line leads thence 
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to the explanation of the name of the deme Thria °). The pavruxat bipot 
are treated in exactly the same fashion as the &x qc uaveeiat F. 192, 

for whom Ph. also knows a divine 'inventor'. The Thriai of Parnassos 
are not opposed to Apollo, for they are called his «gogot, but no connexion 

5 is established between them and Delphi; anyone believing in an original 

oracle by lot-throwing in Delphi must not cite Ph. as attesting it 5). So far 
Ph. obviously gives the version of the Homeric hymn, nor is there any 
reason to doubt his having known it. On the other hand, the hymn treats 
the divination of the Thriai with a kind of goodnatured scorn, as a lower 

10 stage of divination, accentuating its uncertainty, and that evidently was 
Delphic theology °), whereas Ph. (always as far as we can see) reports 
facts objectively as we expect in a systematic work. But in the definition 
a real difference stands out: jZgot, according to the ordinary interpre- 
tation, are pebbles; 8 διὰ τῶν ψήφων µαντική ἶς definitely different from the 

15 prophesying of the Thriai as described in the hymn, where the ἀγορεύειν 
alongside Οἱ δονέουσαι can only mean the buzzing of the bees 1°). To 
follow up the beliefs concerning bees and generally to discuss the factual 
questions involved!) would, of course, lead us too far afield. But if we 
may trust the sound-looking, though succinct, excerpt from Ph. only 

20 one explanation seems possible: the prophecy of the Thriai on Parnassos 
has passed through a development in the interval between the hymn to 
Hermes and Ph.; the quite primitive interpretation of the bees’ buzzing 
was replaced by a form of divination also ancient, but wide-spread still 
in historical times, which was more satisfactory and at the same time 

25 more convenient for a person in need of divine advice !?). In the 
second story, that of the Mjo, the most important point is the con- 
nexion of the Thriai with Athena; this involves either their having been 
moved {rom Parnassos to Attica or their having existed as a form of 
divination also in Attica, where the deme Thria and the Thriasian plain 

3o are said to have been called after them. In this story Delphi plays a part 
merely in so far as the antagonism between the two species of divination 
is emphasized even more strongly. The Attic story seems to have existed 
in two versions, one of which Wiliamowitz assigned to Demon witha 
fair amount of probability 53). According to the first version, preserved 

35 only in the rather badly mutilated article of Stephanos of Byzantium, 
Athena herself invents thy 34 tév dypev pavthy, and Apollo makes a 
direct appeal to his father Zeus concerning the inconvenient rival: Zeus, 
though according to Pherekydes the father of the Thriai, makes their 
oracle deceptive 14), απὰ Apollo expresses his satisfaction in the saw for 
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the explanation of which Zenobios gives the story. The part Athena 

plays in this version is not exactly brilliant, and I believe that a later 

Athenian author felt this and substituted the second version (Lexeis; Et.). 

According to it the Thriai make the invention and offer it to Athena, but, 

5 mirror of honour that she is, she refuses to encroach on her brother’s 

privileges and throws the ‘pebbles’ away into the plain of Thria. This 

last trait of the second version is regarded, generally and probably 

rightly, as an imitation of the story about the invention of the flute, 

and it did not yet occur in Demon 15). I do not wish wantonly to deny the 

Io existence of Attic Thriai, though neither Pherekydes nor Kallimachos 

is quite certain evidence for them 16). But the ‘historical explanations’ 

of Demon seldom are very valuable, and they often are demonstrably 

autoschediasms ; the possibility that the Attic Thriai, whose occurrence 

in Ph. can at least not be proved 3”), owe their existence only to the name 

15 of the deme or of the plain, must, in my opinion, not be neglected. 

Later on Apollodoros applied his explanatory principles!) to the Thriai 

or to their kind of prophecy. He rejected the mythical derivations, both 

the Delphic tale given in the Hymn and reported by Ph. and the (auto- 

schediastic?) Attic one from Thrias(ios), and worked with etymology 

20 to the exclusion of all other means, connecting ες θριαί (Θρῖαι) with 

Opiov 'fig-leaf', as others had connected as least the name with the 

number ‘pets. In that sense we must probably understand the fragment 

quoted above which unfortunately is so brief that we cannot even say 

whether he dealt with the Parnassian or the Attic Thriai, or whether he 

25 had any material reasons for believing that leaves (twigs) of fig-trees had 

ever been used in their divination. 

(196) For the jurisdiction of the Areo
pagos περὶ πάντων σχεδὸν σφαλμάτων 

xai napavopiGw Ph. is quoted together with Androtion as is usual where 

historical and political facts are concerned: F 3-4 and F 20 from the 

30 second and the third books of the Atthis deal with the reign of Kekrops 

and the legislation of Solon. The singularity of the juxtaposition with 

Phanodemos makes it appear improbable that F 196 belongs to the 

same context. The contents of Athenaios' ch. 65 (an anecdote about the 

investigation by the Areopagos in the case of Menedemos and Asklepiades 

35 whom they asked πῶς ὅλας τὰς ἡμέρας τοῖς φιλοσόφοις συσχολάζοντες, 

κεκτημένοι δὲ μηδὲν κτλ., followed by another about public proceedings 

in Abdera against Demokritos ὡς κατεφθαρκότα 4à matpara) rather point 

to the time of Demetrios of Phaleron, not covered by Androtion’s Atthis 

any more but treated fully by Ph. in his books seven and eight. We do 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 
36 
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not gain much by stating this, for the collective citation does not allow of 
recognizing with certainty whether the reference is to the well-known 
νόμος dpylac 1), nor whether more than the statement about the privilege 
of the Areopagos should be assigned to the Atthidographers. The ἄλλοι 

5 TAsloug may include biographers who started from this statement, or 
collections like that of Hegesandros who is cited in ch. 64 for the &cowrla 
οἱ ο3Ε Δημήτριος Δημητρίου ἀπόγονος 3). Τὸ παλαιόν at any rate does not 
belong to Ph., who uses this term in reference to primeval times and to 
the period of the kings, but to Athenaios or to his intermediate source. 

10 It would be rash to assign to Ph. even one of the anecdotes, for although 
the alleged chronological error is of minor importance °) the residence of 
Menedemos in Athens for the purpose of studying is quite uncertain; it 
may be due to a confusion with Menedemos of Pyrrha 4). If that is so, 
the contemporary Ph. cannot be believed capable of such a mistake. 

15 (197) Aristot. ᾿Αθπ. 40, 4 δοκιμάζει δὲ καὶ τοὺς ἀδυνάτους ἡ βουλή: νόμος 
γάρ ἐστιν ὃς κελεύει τοὺς ἐντὸς τριῶν μνῶν χεκτημένους καὶ τὸ σῶμα πε- 
πηρωμένους, ὥστε μὴ δύνασθαι μηδὲν ἔργον ἐργάζεσθαι, δοκιμάζειν μὲν τὴν 
βουλήν, διδόναι δὲ δημοσίαι τροφὴν δύο ὀβολοὺς ἑκάστωι τῆς ἡμέρας: καὶ 
ταμίας ἐστὶν αὐτοῖς κληρωτός. Hesych. 5.ν. ἀδύνατοι: οἱ ἐντὸς κεκτηµένοι 

29 τριῶν «μνῶν» (5αρρ]. Schmidt) rapè ᾿Αττικοῖς: ἐλάμβανον δὲ παρὰ τῆς 
βουλῆς δύο óéBoAoóc. Schol. Aischin. r, 103 κατὰ μῆνα ἐκ τοῦ δημεο- 
σί»ου (5αρρ]. Κοὶ) δίδοται τοῖς ἀδυνάτοις πολίταις μισθός. ἀδυνάτους δὲ 
πάντας λέγουσι τοὺς ὁπωσδηποτοῦν ἠχρειωμένους πρὸς ἐπικουρίαν αὑτῶν. 
ἄλλως τοῖς ἀδυνάτοις τοῖς σώμασιν ἐχορηγεῖτο ἑκάστης ἡμέρας ἐκ τοῦ δη- 

25 μοσίου τριώβολον... . νόμος γὰρ ἣν Σόλωνος ὁ χελεύων τοὺς τοιούτους ἐκ τῶν 
Snuoctwv tpégecfar. Plutarch. Solon 31, 3 καὶ νόµους «ùtòç (Peisistratos) 
ἑτέρους ἔγραψεν, ὧν ἐστι καὶ ὁ τοὺς πηρωθέντας ἐν πολέμωι δημοσίαι τρέ- 
φεσθαι κελεύων" (4) τοῦτο δέ φησιν “Ἡρακλείδης (Ε 19 Voss) xal πρότερον 
ἐπὶ Θερσίππωι πηρωθέντι τοῦ Σόλωνος ψηφισαμένου μιμήσασθαι τὸν Πει- 

30 σίστρατον. 
In the article of Harpokration an excerpt from Aristotle is followed by 

one from an Atthidographer as is almost the rule. As the latter (remark- 
ably enough) also seems to have confined himself to giving the state of 
things in his own time the lexicographer adds the evidence of a speech by 

35 Lysias which Blass 1) dated ‘some time later than 403 B.C.'. This evidence 
provides the history of the institution roughly speaking during the fourth 
century: it is true, the dole was doubled (and this must have happened 
under the administration of Lykurgos at the latest), but it remained far 
less than the allowance for the Assembly which early in the century had 
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been quickly increased from one to three obols, later on to a drachm, 
and then to a drachm and a half ?). The commuting of the daily dole into 
nine drachms per month ?), which took place after 306/5 B.C. when the 

month and the prytany coincided (in ordinary years at least) *), even meant 

5 a reduction of between eight and eighteen drachms in the year; as there 

was a general increase of prices this measure must have told rather severely 

on the recipients of the dole 5). The dole which was meant to guarantee 

a minimum livelihood, only food being taken into account, was paid 

not per day but per prytany 5) even before 306/5 B.C., but in the earlier 

10 time the amount was evidently calculated accurately according to the 

number of days ?) as is natural when one considers the wide differences 

in the length of a prytany in ordinary and intercalated years. For the 

state of our tradition it is again typical that we are quite ignorant in regard 

to the institution during the fifth century, our sources leaping back to 

15 its introduction at once. It is not surprising that they assign the law to 

Solon 9), but in his time a social measure as sweeping as the Scholiast on 

Aischines reports ὃ) is plainly impossible. The evidence of Plutarch, who 

confines the dole to those disabled in war is, however, subject to doubts 

as well. The passage is taken from the discussion of measures as to which 

20 there was a controversy whether they belonged to Solon or to Peisi- 

stratos 1°), and we understand how comprehensive that discussion must 

have been to which Herakleides of Pontos evidently hoped to put an end 

by a compromise. The term τοὺς πηρωθέντας 5ΏοΝ5 that there was one 

law only to which all our evidence refers, and this fact in itself rouses 

25 Suspicion against the surplus ἐν πολέµωι. 1 εαηποί share the confidence 

with which it is generally assumed that it was Peisistratos who introduced 

pensions for the war-disabled while the extension to all disabled persons 

belongs to a later time which cannot be accurately determined 4). I dislike 

doubting a peculiarity of Athens, and will admit argumenti causa that we 

30 cannot arrive at any certainty because we know nothing of Thersippos 13), 

but a pension for the war-disabled appears to me as impossible for the 

time of Peisistratos as for that of Solon; I have not the least doubt that 

the provision for the &Svvatot is one of the social measures which is 

characteristic of the period of Perikles. It is conceivable that the number 

35 of war-disabled men, which must have been considerable at that time, 

furnished the occasion, but the fact remains that the pension was for 

all disabled and that those disabled in war did not enjoy a preference 

such as eg. a higher payment. The ‘Solonian’ law speaks simply of 

&divato.}3), and if my suggestion is correct this means that a provision 
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which had been decided upon for the war-disabled was at once extended 
to all those who were physically unable to earn their living. In Plutarch 
the words èv rodguen are either the interpolation of an over-wise reader, 
or the discussion mentioned above took into account the provision for 

5 war-orphans, and either used it as an argument for Solon as the author 
of the law about the d8uvarot, or simply confused the two measures. 

(198) The passage is severely cut down and in consequence inaccurate. 

Nothing is said about the eventful history of this office, into which even 
Aristotle by way of exception briefly enters as far as the first of his 

10 ypapyatet¢ was concerned. Aristotle does not use the designation ἀντι- 
yeapets, he talks of two clerks to the Council +) whom he distinguishes 
35 τὸν χατὰ moutaveiay xaAouwevov and mì rods vouous Etepov; the name 
ἀντιγραφεύς seems to have been developed by the grammarian from the 
duties of the first named ?). The business of the dvttypapebs ent τῆς διοι- 

15 κήσεως certainly was what Aischin. 3, 25 says about the ‘former’ ἀντιγρα- 
φεὺς χειροτονητὸς τῆι πόλει, ὃς καθ᾽ ἑκάστην πρυτανείαν ἀπελογίζετο τὰς 
προσόδους τῶι δήμωι; {Πα{ ἰ5 Ατἰοίοί]ε’5 γραμματεὺς ὁ χατὰ πρυτανείαν ΥΥΊιΟ 
πρότερον ἦν χειροτονητός 8). On the other hand, the title given by Ph. to 
his dvtypagedc (if we may trust the lexicographer) seems to point toa 

20 time when the office 6 (ot) ἐπὶ τῆι διοικήσει“) εχἰοίεά. Epigraphic evi- 
dence for this office is not earlier than 307/6 B.C. 5), though it is frequently 
ascribed to the time of Demetrios of Phaleron. F 198 therefore either 
belongs to books seven to eight, or eight to nine of the Atthis. 

(199) Ροβακ δ, 53 χίλιοι δὲ κατὰ μὲν τὸν Σόλωνα τὰς εἰσαγγελίας ἔχρι- 
25 vov, κατὰ δὲ τὸν Φαληρέα καὶ πρὸς πεντακόσιοι. The article about the 

εἰσαγγελία 1) is divisable into two sections: (1) the definition, ze. in what 
cases this procedure was instituted; (a) according. to Caecilius whose 
definition the lexicographer repeats at the end of his article in a quo- 
tation verbatim although not complete, which seems to be the basis of 

3o Harpokration as well ?); (b) according to Theophrastos whose definition 
the lexicographer apparently approves because Krateros’ statement 
about the earliest documentary case seemed to confirm that definition in 
his opinion 3); (c) according to the incorrect usage of the orators, who 
applied the term also in the case of crimes which do not fall under the 

35 νόμος εἰσαγγελτικός 4). (2) The procedure. This section is corrupt in the 
opening and seems to be incomplete in other parts as well 5). For the 
number of the judges, which obviously applies to cases of high treason 
only, Ph. and Demetrios of Phaleron (probably from Κατὰ τῆς ᾿Αθήνησι 
vopoGeciac) are cited alongside of each other, as more often Aristotle 
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(whose ᾿Αθπ. fails us in this instance) and an Atthidographer; for the 

concluding words ç è Anuntpros 6 Φαληρεύς 85 Μα]ἱ as Pollux' Kax& τὸν 

Φαληρέα Ρτοῦαῦἰγ ατε a quotation 5), just as xarà ZóAova. may beeithera 

statement of the time or a reference to Solon's code of laws. It is certain 

5 that there is no difference of opinion between Demetrios and Ph. as to 

the matter; they merely have in view different times (rather than different 

cases). It remains uncertain in regard to Ph. whether he is referring to 

the time of Solon as one might conclude from Pollux, in regard to 

Demetrios whether it was he who introduced the increased number of 

10 judges. These questions are in some degree connected. For Aristotle also 

knows ἃ 5ο]οπίϑη νόμος εἰσαγγελίας, but he gives the Areopagos as the 

judging authority "), and we expect that at least the better Atthido- 

graphers did not follow the orators in treating any Athenian law whatever 

as Solonian but were aware of the differences between the legislation of 

15 594/3 and that of 403/2 B.C. è). Apart from that they must have known 

a certain number of individual cases, laws, and psephisms referring to the 

procedure °). Ph. must have realized that the Areopagos lost the privilege 

of judging high treason in 462/1 B.C. at the latest, but we cannot tell 

for certain whether that was the date when they lost it formally; or (to 

20 express it differently) whether Ph. had a date for the introduction of the 

vépog eloayyeAtixéc, whether that law occurred already in the code of 

403/2 B.C., and whether it furnished the normal number of 1000 judges. 

The work of Demetrios, on the other hand, is almost certainly meant as 

an accompaniment and 'public justification’ of his own legislation 19) ; 

25 in this case he would be not only the authority for the increase of the 

number (Lex.), but also the author of it (Pollux ?). But as Deinarchos in 

the speech Kat& Anpoatévoug (§ 52), delivered in 324 B.C., mentions an 

οἰδαηρεο]ία ἐν πεντακοσίοις καὶ δισχιλίοις, and as the correct emendation 

of the certainly corrupt figure is uncertain, this remains doubtful. With 

3o the material at our disposal we cannot arrive at any definite answer to 

the questions when the normal number of 1000 was introduced and when 

it was increased to 1500 11), even apart from the main questions at what 

time the procedure of εἰσαγγελία Ν85 prescribed for certain crimes, and 

when the vonog ἐισαγγελτικός Was enacted, which was valid in the second 

35 half of the fourth century !?). The place of F 199 in the Atthis therefore 

cannot be determined. 

(200) The Scholiast, in order to explain the playful verses γλαῦκες 

ὑμᾶς οὔποτ᾽ ἐπιλείψουσι Λαυρειωτικαί, | ἀλλ᾽ ἐνοικήσουσιν ἔνδον, ἔν τε τοῖς 

βαλλαντίοις | ἐννεοττεύσουσι κἀκλέψουσι μικρὰ χέρματα, uses probably 
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the Atthis of Philochoros who had described the Athenian tetradrachmon, 
the standard coin even in his own time, which most probably had been 
introduced by Peisistratos 1), He did this in one of those comprehensive 
digressions which treat under a fixed date a development of some dura- 

5 tion, in this instance that of the Athenian state-coinage. The earlier 
standard coin of the State, according to him, was the didrachm having 
for its type a bull ?), which can only mean the whole animal, not a bull’s 
head such as is found on some of the so-called heraldic coins and which 
may, or may not, have been the badge of the Eteobutad family 8). For 

Io this coin Ph. mentions one stamp only, apparently the obverse, and 
numismatical evidence tends to show that this is not due to negligence 
or omission, but to actual knowledge; for the early Athenian coins were 
in fact without a reverse type, the punch stamped on the reverse being 
cross-cut with lines in a certain pattern 4). So one is at first inclined also 

15 to place confidence in his statement about the type of the older standard 
coin; and if there really exists at least one Athenian didrachmon with a 
‘bull to the left’ on the observe and a pattern on the reverse 5), we should 
have to infer that Ph. had seen such coins (wherever he did so) or knew 
(from whatever source) that the ‘bulls’ had been in circulation at Athens 

20 before the ‘owls’. But as the Athenian origin of this one bull coin— 
which Seltman calls ‘the most interesting of all the Eupatrid didrachms’, 
and which he assigns to the period between Solon and Peisistratos, 
perhaps c. 580 B.C.—appears to be extremely doubtful 8), we have to 
admit that we remain in the dark as to the basis of the tradition, if 25 tradition it was 7). On the other hand, it is clear at once from the wording of the scholion that Ph.—whether rightly or wrongly is a moot point §)— regarded the bull coins as the official money issued by the State; and as in declaring that the old standard coin was a didrachm he agrees with Aristotle, we may reasonably conclude that Androtion had said so too 9. 3e But Ph. is certainly wrong in assuming (as he seems to have done) that 
all didrachms had the same type, for we know (though Ph. probably did not) that there were many other types on Athenian coins of the sixth century B.C., conveniently collected, classified, and explained by Seltman 
in his most stimulating book 10)—the amphora, the Alcmeonid trisceles, 35 the (Eteobutad ?) bull’s head, the beetle, ec. Leaving aside this fact we 
may safely assume that Ph., when speaking about Athenian coinage, followed Androtion whose account of the activity of Solon in this pro- 
vince underlies also the famous chapter ro of Aristotle's *AOn.; the 
question is only how far Ph. was guided by Androtion: we cannot be 
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positive that the latter, too, mentioned the types of the old and the new 

coins (though I think it most probable that he did), because Aristotle 
omitted the details of Solon's monetary reform as not pertinent to his 

purpose. But as the usual relationship between the two Atthidographers 
is proved to hold good here by their parallel statements about the old 
standard coin — tév mpotépwv SiSpdypov bvtwy (Ph.) ~ ἦν δ᾽ ὁ ἀρχαῖος χα- 
ρακτὴρ 8(8poy iov (Aristotle) — it is clear at least that Ph. followed Andro- 
tion in dealing with the monetary reform under the year of Solon 594/3 
B.C.; and then we may safely infer that both ascribed to Solon not only 

10 the change of the standard coin and the simultaneous reduction of its 

15 
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weight, but also its new type. This mistake?!) I will not explain by the 
usual (and often wrong) expedient, an appeal to the 'democratic tone 
of the chronicle'; I regard it simply as an almost inevitable consequence 
of the fact that it was known that there had been a change in the system 

of weights, measures, and currency brought about by Solon in the year of 

his archonship !?). In any case, it seems certain to me that Androtion and 

Ph.—probably not being aware of the fact that Athenian sixth century 

coins show a variety of types, nor of the possible explanation for it, the 

issuing of money by the several clans—made one simple distinction 

between old and new money 13), the former being in their opinion the 

pre-Solonian currency, heavy didrachms with the obverse type of a bull, 

the latter the post-Solonian, lighter tetradrachms with the head of 

Athena on the obverse and the sacred owl on the reverse. 

That being so we not only learn incidentally that in the opinion of the 

Atthidographers there never was a foreign currency in Athens 14), but 

we can proceed a step further in the reconstruction of Ph.s theory, 

steering clear of the 'knotty problem of Solon's reform of currency'. This 

difficult question, or rather bundle of questions about the actual facts of 

the reform—what currency there was in Athens before Solon; what 

reasons he had for changing it; what name he gave to his standard coin; 

what its weight was; what type(s) he struck; what system he followed, 

and so on—1 leave wholly to the experts 15). We have only to do here 

with the opinion of Ph. about the reform. If he simply distinguished 

between old and new money, bull coins and owl coins, didrachms and 

tetradrachms, and if he ascribed the introduction of the latter to Solon, 

it is again safe to assume that he raised the further question who it was 

introduced the bull money and, incidentally, invented Athenian coinage. 

It would be almost inconceivable that Atthidographers should not have 

raised this question and, in fact, we know from the Heuremata that 
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they did raise it. Now the most obvious answer is furnished by Plutarch. 

Thes. 25, 3 15): ἔκοψε δὲ καὶ νόμισμα (σοΐ]. ὁ Θησεύς), βοῦν ἐγχαράξας ἢ διὰ 
τὸν Μαραθώνιον ταῦρον ἢ διὰ τὸν Μίνω στρατηγὸν ἢ πρὸς γεωργίαν τοὺς πο- 
λίτας παρακαλῶν ἀπ᾽ ἐκείνου δέ φασι τὸ ἑκατόμβοιον καὶ τὸ δεχάβοιον 

5 ὀνομασθῆναι. Without diving deeper into the question of sources 1’), it is 
abundantly clear that Plutarch derives finally from a disquisition on early 

Athenian coinage similar to, or identical with, the one used by Pollux 
9, 60/1 τὸ παλαιὸν δὲ τοῦτο (5οἱ/. τὸ δίδραχμον) ἦν ᾿Αθηναίοις νόμισμα, καὶ 
ἐκαλεῖτο βοῦς ὅτι βοῦν εἶχεν ἐντετυπωμένον. εἰδέναι δὲ αὐτὸ καὶ "Όμηρον 

το νομίζουσιν εἰπόντα «ἑκατόμβοιυ ἐννεαβοίων» (1). Ζ 236). καὶ μὴν κἀν τοῖς Δρά- 
κοντος νόμοις ἔστιν ἀποτίνειν εἰκοσάβοιον 19), χαὶ ἐν τῆι παρὰ Δηλίοις 

θεωρίαι τὸν χῆρυκα κηρύττειν φασίν, ὁπότε δωρεά τινι δίδοται, ὅτι βόες το- 
σοῦτοι δοθήσονται αὐτῶι, καὶ δίδοσθαι καθ᾽ ἕκαστον βοῦν δύο δραχμὰς ᾿Ατ- 

τικάς, ὅθεν ἔνιοι Δηλίων ἀλλ᾽ οὐκ ᾿Αθηναίων ἴδιον εἶναι νόμισμα τὸν βοῦν 

15 νομίζουσιν. ἐντεῦθεν δὲ χαὶ τὴν παροιμίαν εἰρῆσθαι τὴν 'βοῦς ἐπὶ γλώσσηι 
βέβηκεν᾽, εἴ τις ἐπ᾽ ἀργυρίωι σιωπήσειεν 19), Ἡ νε ραῖ together what 
evidence there is we get a perfectly clear history of Athenian coinage as 
visualized by the Atthidographers, and one which is moreover in perfect 

accordance with their usual procedure when dealing with the introduction 
20 of new institutions in (for us and for them) prehistoric times and their 

development in historic times, a history not biassed by the political 
conviction of their authors (such as is apparent e.g. in Androtion’s explan- 
ation of the cetocy8ern), but based partly on tradition (about Solon's 

reforms) and documentary evidence (in the form of old coins extant, 
25 perhaps, in the fourth century), partly on historical or pseudo-historical 

speculation. For Aristotle (Androtion), Ph., Pollux the early standard 

coin is the didrachm; for Ph., Plutarch, Pollux its type is the bull and the 

earliest money is the ox-coin; for Pollux there is a real connexion between 
the type of the coin and the value of the beast stamped on it, and he 

30 even knows of rivalries (if such they were) as to who first issued money 
with this type; in Plutarch we get a name of the inventor of the Athenian 
ox-coin, and a ‘historical’ occasion or a motive for him, perfectly in 
keeping with the traditional ‘archaeology’ (in the ancient sense of the 

word denoting the ‘prehistoric’ history of Athens). This archaeology 

35 Clearly distinguishes two periods, the reign and achievements of Kekrops 
or his rival Erechtheus and the reign of Theseus, who assumes the role of 

a new Kekrops as founder and organizer of contemporary Athens, 
responsible not only for her constitution as a commonwealth but also for 

her various institutions ?). The modern historian may well question the 
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truth and accuracy of this conception, and the numismatist is confronted 

ee the question whether or not this account of the development of 

thenian coinage is correct in the main point, viz. that there never was a 

foreign currency circulating in Athens, though Athenian coins were struck 

5 according to a foreign standard or system, as acknowledged by Aristotle. 

But he must not mix up the two view-points, viz. the tradition or the theory 

of the Atthidographers (Androtion ?) and his own opinion on the deve- 

lopment of Athenian coinage, based on the tradition (as understood by 

him), the finds of Athenian coins, and (last not least) on his general 

10 opinion on Greek (and oriental) coinage. Above all, he must allow for 

the limited knowledge that we may reasonably expect from our ancient 

informants and their general theories about Athenian history, and he 

must beware of endowing them with his own expert (and perhaps superior) 

knowledge of the real facts. 

15 In works that deal with the present problem this obvious distinction is 

never clearly stated and rarely observed, and I therefore feel justified 

in enlarging on the second point. Seltman in his short but extremely 

lucid introductory chapter, headed by Plutarch’s words on the ox-coins 

of Theseus, has dealt excellently with ‘prehistoric days when cows and 

20 oxen were the units of barter’, enumerating the extant examples of the 

ox-money or ox-unit (as distinguished from ox-coins), copper and iron 

ingots of an early date, 'cast in the shape of an ox-hide, dried and stret- 

ched' and representing 'the price of an ox', which have been found at 

Mykenai, off the coast of Euboia, and on Cretan and Egyptian monu- 

25 ments; and he concludes this chapter with the following words: ‘it may 

be presumed that they were once in use in Attica as much as in the 

Argolid; thus these ox-hide copper bricks, the price of an ox, may be 

the concrete facts behind the later story that Theseus struck money and 

stamped an ox upon it’. But then there seems a certain, I may almost 

30 say, timidity, even a sort of contradiction arising apparently from a 

wrong valuation of the literary evidence ?), when he concludes the 

discussion of the bull coin (which, for him, is an Athenian coin) 22) with 

the words that though ‘the Atthidographer's statement is clearly verified 

by fact, the type itself is no echo of prehistoric days when cows and oxen 

35 were the unit of barter. The bull device simply takes its place amid the 

many other heraldic devices of the Eupatrid money. Such is the plain but 

unromantic explanation of the bull as a type upon Athenian coinage’ ?3). 

I do not propose to recommend a ‘romantic’ explanation, but a (perhaps) 

even more ‘realistic’ one which at the same time agrees better with our 
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literary evidence, numismatical and historical. Seltman while assuming 
a connexion between the ox-unit and the Theseus money, is rather 
vague about its nature. As far as I can make out, the ‘concrete facts 
behind the later story’ refer to the a priori statement that Theseus ‘can 

5 be treated as a myth no longer’, but ‘like Arthur and Charlemagne was 
a power in his age’, ruler ‘over Argolis as well as Attica’ 4). Whether 
this supposition is right or wrong (and personally, I am fairly sure that it 
is very wide of the mark), it makes a topsy-turvy argument. There can 
be no reasonable doubt that the apparent connexion in our literary 

1ο evidence is not between the ox-unit and Theseus (who cannot have been 
regarded as the inventor of Athenian coinage before the end of the 
6th century, and was probably so regarded considerably later), but 
between the ox-unit (or the ox itself) and the ox-coins, Whatever clan it 
was that used the ox-type (if it was a clan, which is far from sure 35) ) it 

15 may very well have known and even used the ox-unit, those copper 
ingots, till well into the 7th century; and when coining began in Athens 
not so very long (if at all) before Solon’s archonship ?5), and the ‘lumps 
of metal' in the shape of ox-hides were replaced by silver didrachms 
it is surely not a far-fetched assumption that the master of the mint 

20 struck coins with the type of a bull for a single clan or for the State. In 
any case, whether it was done by Theseus or a mint-master in the 7th 
or the 6th century, what is sauce for the goose is sauce for the gander. 
The bull type on the coin (or, for.the matter of that, the bull's head) was, 
perhaps, not an 'echo' of prehistoric times, but a much nearer thing; it 

25 may have been an entirely conscious action signifying that the piece of 
silver stood in a certain relation to the ox-hide ingot, that a certain 
number of them were the price of an ox 27), The numismatists of the 
4th century, referring to Homer and the laws of Drakon for 'some asso- 
ciation between the ox-type and the coinage of Athens' (and not only of 

30 Athens), are obviously aware that there was such a relation of values 
between the coin and the beast stamped on it; to ascribe the same 
knowledge to the men who first struck coins in Athens, seems to me an 
obvious explanation at least of ‘the tradition which hints at some con- 
nection between the earliest Athenian money and the type of an ox ora 

35 cow, a tradition too persistent to be ignored’ *%), 
(201) Siebelis referred to Ῥο]]αχ ϱ, 28 µέρη δὲ πόλεως τὰ μὲν ἐκ θαλάττης 

αἰγιαλός, ἀκτή, ἡιών, λιμὴν καὶ λιμένος στόμα καὶ βάθος καὶ μυχός, καὶ ὅρμος 
δὲ καὶ χρηπίς, νεώρια νεώσοικοι... Α5 ὅρμος πιεαπ6 ‘roadstead, anchorage, 
esp. the inner part of a harbour or basin where ships lie’ 1), xpnríc would 
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toa i. bn cf. Herd I, 185, 5 ἐπείτε δέ οἱ ὀρώρυκτο (5ο. ἡ λίμνη), 
Ἢ χρηπῖδα κύχλωι περὶ αὐτὴν ἤλασε; 2, 170, 2 λίμνη τέ ἐστι 

ἐχομένη λιθίνηι κρηπῖδι χεχοσμημένη. Βαΐ τόπος ᾿Αθήνησιν πιαΚκε5 1ϊ, ρετ- 
haps, more likely that the quotation refers to {Π6 κρηπὶς εὐμεγέθης πεᾶτ {Πε 
Kantharos harbour where the periegetes Ώἱοάοτος ὑπονοῶν μᾶλλον ἡ γι- 
‘YYooxev noted the tomb of Themistokles 2). Even then F 201 and 203 

may belong to the same context in the third book of the Atthis which 
must have recorded the building of the Peiraieus harbour and which 
contained also what Ph. had to say about Themistokles. The building of 
the harbour he most probably entered under the year 493/2 B.C., but 

we do not know in what connexion he narrated the vicissitudes of the 
later part of Themistokles’ life and his death. 

(202) The extraordinary snowfall may be assumed to be taken from 
Ph. There is nothing improbable in the idea that he noted down a prodigy 

15 like that even if it was not connected with a historical event, as was e.g. 

the first appearance of white pigeons in Greece when the Persian fleet 
suffered shipwreck near Mt. Athos in 492 B.C. 1). The date can therefore 
not be determined more accurately than Ὀγ ἐπὶ τῶν ypóvwv Aapetov which 

may come from a chronological handbook, and we must consider the 

20 whole of Dareios' reign, viz. 520/19-486/5 B.C. according to the chrono- 

graphers. The decade 520/19-511/0 B.C. is quite without an archon's 

name with the exception of 511/0; in the decade 510/9-501/o five or six 

names are lacking; 499/8-497/6 are blank again. There is no cogent 

reason to assign Lakrateides (let alone the Kebris of F 31) to the "nine- 

25 ties, as Kirchner does ?). 
(203) The Scholia quote two authors because one of them describes 

the harbour and the other furnishes 'historical' facts connected in some 

way with the locality mentioned by the poet. That Ph. is said to have 

mentioned a village of the name of Kav0&gou Aurfj» and that he certainly 

3o mentioned its eponymous hero !) does not tell against the connexion of 

F 203 with F 201 3): notes like that, which the Atthidographer may have 

made in abundance, could easily be placed in the narrative by means of a 

brief subordinate clause. We cannot always tell whether such an epony- 

mous hero really was a figure of cult, if only in his own village, or whether 

ων 

ο 

_ 35 he was invented in order to explain the name of the place. In any case, 

the explanation is meant seriously, though Aristophanes may be playing 

with the dung-beetle and the Na&vovpyn¢ x&v0apoc?). Some interpreter of 

Aristophanes took the joke seriously; but in that case the village, or the 

bay, must have been called x«v0&pcv Auwhy, and the name must have been 
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extended to the whole harbour. Modern writers mostly explain the name 

by the peculiar shape of this part of the harbour 4). 

(204) Prasiai plays an important part e.g. in the connexion by cult 

between Attica and Delos?) but it must often have occurred in the 

5 Atthis. The double citation does not prove that Ph. followed Thukydides 

(8, 95) in relating the surprise attack of the Peloponnesian fleet on the 

Peiraieus in 411 B.C. which the Athenians frustrated in time: αἱ δὲ τῶν 

Πελοποννησίων νῆες παραπλεύσασαι καὶ περιβαλοῦσαι Σούνιον ὁρμίζονται 

μεταξὺ Θορικοῦ τε καὶ Πρασιῶν κτλ. But it is possible that he did, and in 

10 that case F 204 belongs to the fourth book. 

(205—206) These fragments belong to the enumeration of the Cleisthe- 

nian demes, together with F 24-29, for Xypete was transferred to the De- 

metrias in 306/5 (307/6) B.C.  Harpokr. s.v. Eumetatoves: .... 9706 τῆς 

Κεκροπίδος Ἐυπέτη, ἀφ᾿ ἧς ὁ δηµότης Ἐυπεταίων, ὡς Διόδωρος (372 Ε 23). 

15 Ἠεσγε]. 5.ν. Ξυπετέα- δῆμος τῆς Κεκροπίδος φυλῆς. Ηοονε]. 5.ν. Σημαχίδαι 

(Ziuyoc Phot. Lex. s.v.) δῆμος τῆς ᾿Αντιοχίδος φυλῆς 1). Euseb. Chron. 

a. Abr. 520 (Synkell. p. 297, 15) κατὰ ᾿Αμϕικτύονα τὸν Δευκαλίωνος υἱὸν τινές 

φασι Διόνυσον εἰς τὴν ᾿Αττικὴν ἐλθόντα ξενωθῆναι Σηµάχωι καὶ τῆι θυγατρὶ 

αὐτοῦ veflp(3a SepfjoxoÜm. The situation of the deme is determined by 
2ο 05 11 τ582, 53 {. 3) (ἡ ὁδὸς ἡ ἔξω τοῦ 'Ραγῶνος Λαύριον φέρουσα καὶ τὸ 

Σημάχειον) α5 being in the region of Sunion, for we must not doubt that 

the Semacheion is in the deme Semachidai 8). If this is correct ’Exaxpia 

can, of course, not mean the Cleisthenian trittys, which is the inland 

trittys of the Aigeis; it is more likely to be an untechnical designation of 

25 a district because of its natural quality *). In the Semachidai Toepfier 

A. G. p. 292 finds ‘without doubt an Attic clan’. Ph. certainly recorded 
the cult legend briefly, and possibly we may infer from its form as 
given by Eusebios ὃ) the dress of the priestess. The legend, the resem- 

blance of which to that of the Ikaria has often been observed 8), was 

30 possibly developed from that dress. 
(207) The pusillanimity of a textual criticism which leaves unchanged 

the number i is particularly objectionable when it disregards a piece of 
bibliographic evidence !), replacing it by the improbable hypothesis that 
Tlept eSpyyéreov was an appendix to the Atthis, the books of the two works 

35 being numbered continuously. On the other hand, any alteration of the 

number is idle as long as nothing definitely indicates a certain book; 

Mueller's mechanical [1]6 is improbable as to the matter, while Boeckh's 

èv ’Ax613: is audacious, though perhaps not impossible. But we must at 

least put the question whether it is not rather the author’s name which 
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is corrupt 3): alongside of Melanippides Philoxenos might be suggested 
with some probability; his poetic works, though usually cited by indi- 
vidual titles, may have been numbered in an edition as tragedies were; 

at any rate Suda says s.v. Éypasje BiQupápfouc x87). The fact that Ph. is 
5 really cited further on, favours the conjecture, the more so because an 
anonymous quotation from a prose-writer follows that citation, and in 

collective quotations the ordinary sequence is poets and then prose- 
writers. The preceding note about the Sphaiva may already have been 
taken from a prose-writer; it might even derive from Ph., who in IIeel 

10 μαντικῆς dealt with Orpheus 4) and gave his opinion as to the authenti- 

city of works ascribed to other writers, too 5). But the citation from him 
is too distinctly limited, and its contents seem to suggest with some 

probability Ilepi eópmu&zev which contained a considerable number of 
mythical facts 5). The invention consists in the yop3at, strings of gut 

15 presumably for the lyre which replaced flaxen threads, and it is recorded 

thus by Herakleides of Pontos 7) whereas one of the heurematographic 
sources of Pliny makes Linos the inventor of the lyre itself 5). With the 
version of Ph., according to whom this innovation rouses the wrath 

of Apollo, the reasons adduced in Schol. A agree: ror tò λίνον ἦιδεν ὃ 
20 ἐξῆπτο ἀντὶ τῆς νευρᾶς τῆς κιθάρας, ἐπεὶ οἱ πρῶτοι τοῖς θεοῖς μετὰ ὠιδῆς 

ὑποχιθαρίζοντες οὐκ ἐξ ἐντέρων κατεσκευάζοντο τὰς κιθάρας, οὐχ ὅσιον 

οὐδὲ θεοῖς ἀρεστὸν εἶναι ὑπολαμβάνοντες [διὰ] τὸ ἐκ νευρῶν πεποιῆσθαι ἀλλ’ 

ἐκ λίνου πεποιημένου °). All these stories are founded on the interpre- 
tation of the verse of Homer for which the mythical figure of Linos 19) 

25 was of no importance, and they are hardly earlier than the exegesis of 

Homer and the history of music of the fourth century. But when Ph. (it 

is uncertain whether he was the first !!)) connected the death of the 

personified Linos with his innovation he made a compromise with the 

Theban version as reported by Pausan. 9, 29, 5 ff.: in the sanctuary 

30 of the Muses on Helikon thv eùðeïav ἐρχομένωι πρὸς τὸ ἄλσος ἐστὶν εἰκὼν 

Εὐφήμης ἐπειργασμένη λίθωι (τροφὸν δὲ εἶναι τὴν Εὐφήμην λέγουσι τῶν Μου- 

σῶν), ἀπὰ μετ᾽ αὐτὴν Λίνος ἐστὶν ἐν πέτραι μικρᾶι σπηλαίου τρόπον εἰργασ- 

μένηι- τοῦτωι κατὰ ἔτος ἕκαστον πρὸ τῆς θυσίας τῶν Μουσῶν ἐναγίζουσι. 

λέγεται δὲ ὡς ὁ Λίνος οὗτος παῖς μὲν Οὐρανίας εἴη καὶ ᾽Αμϕιμάρου τοῦ Πο- 

35 σειδῶνος, μεγίστην δὲ τῶν τε ἐφ᾽ αὑτοῦ καὶ ὅσοι πρότερον ἐγένοντο λάβοι 

δόξαν ἐπὶ μουσικῆι, καὶ ὡς ᾿Απόλλων ἀποχτείνειεν αὐτὸν ἐξισούμενον κατὰ 

τὴν àv. We do not know how fully Ph. treated Linos, but we must 

assume that he knew this or a similar version. It contains the motif of 

Ercodaar toig Ocoig which is wide-spread and not always late !3); nor 
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does Pausanias’ narrative create the impression of being a recent in- 

vention. It is remarkable that according to it Linos is not the son of 
Apollo (as he is in the general and in the Argive tradition which is at 
present considered to be the original 33) ), but descended from Poseidon; 

5 further that in the cult on Helicon, by the ‘heroic’ previous sacrifice, 
he appears in close connexion with the Muses 4) who did not originally 
belong to the sphere of Apollo either. Hesiod still knows the Muses alone 

on Helikon, not Apollo, and only preconceived opinion, which suggests 
again and again a close relation between Hesiod and Delphi, is capable of 

το treating that fact as a matter of no importance. Also the tomb of Linos 
in Thebes !*) is at least earlier than the battle of Chaironeia 18). It also 
looks like sound tradition that Pausanias' Thebans (who in this case no 
doubt represent literary OnBorxa) honestly admit ta émOquata tod τάφου καὶ 
ὅσα σημεῖα ἄλλα ἣν &và xpóvov &qavicÜTvat, a statement which may be 

15 valid already for the fourth century. Further they do not assign to Linos 
any particular invention, simply regarding him as an extremely famous 
early musician. Pausanias himself also (unless the passage derives from 
the same source) shows an exceptionally sound judgement: £z δὲ οὔτε ὁ 
᾽Αμφιμάρου Λίνος οὔτε ὁ τούτου γενόμενος totepov (the teacher of Hera- 

29 ΚΙε9) ἐποίησαν, ἢ καὶ ποιηθέντα ἐς τοὺς ἔπειτα οὐκ ἦλθεν. It does not ap- 
pear impossible that the legend of Linos contains the genuine memory of 
some ‘hero’ from whom the Delphic god took the cithara as he took the 
lyre from Hermes in the Homeric hymn; he merely treated his brother 
more amiably than the foreign rival !?). The Theban legend is at any rate 

25 early and concerned entirely with Linos who is a well-defined figure in it. 
In the further development this ‘son of the Muse’ 18) was made the son of 
Apollo, and this genealogy naturally carried thé day. It is particularly 
regrettable that we do not know by whom Ovpavin Extxte Alvov πολυήρατον 
vióv in Hesiodus personatus. 

30 (208) About Musaios !) an abundant literary tradition was at the 
disposal of Ph.: εἰρήκασι δὲ περὶ αὐτοῦ ἄλλοι τε καὶ Γλαῦχος 2) Harpokr. s.v. 
Movoatoc; Herodoros of Herakleia had written ’Opptws xal Movoalov loto- 
ρίαν 3), απά Ατίδίοχεπος ἐν τοῖς Πραξιδαµαντείοις (Harpokr. /.c.) also seems 
to have dealt with him in detail. All these sources cannot have provided 

35 Ph. with many facts, for, in comparison with Orpheus or Eumolpos or 
even with Linos (F 207), Musaios is a rather indefinite figure. Following 
Aristoxenos we had best divide both the genealogies and the information 
about his life into two groups: étt of μὲν ἐκ Θράικης εἰρήκασι τὸν ἄνδρα 
εἶναι, οἱ δὲ αὐτόχθονα ἐξ 'EAcuctvog. There is one piece of evidence 
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only that cannot be fitted into this Βτουρίπρ, υἱζ. Μουσαῖος Θηβαῖος, Θαμύρα 

υἱός, τοῦ Φιλάμμωνος, μελοποιός ἰπ {πο ϑιᾶα. Α6 γεί nobody has explained 
it, nor can I, for Musaios is definitely an epic poet: as an ἐποποιός he was 
quoted in the sources of the Suda concerned with history of literature, 

5 and as such he was known to as early a writer as Demokritos, who called 
him the inventor of the hexameter 4); all works assigned to him are of 
epic type 5). In any case, neither the statement that Musaios was a 
Theban nor the section in Strabo’s digression about the Kuretes ê) just- 
ifies the assertion of Toepffer Att. Gen. p. 38 that Musaios ‘was localized 

10 at any place where the cult of the Muses was established’ and that ‘not 
until he became the father of Eumolpos was he made an Eleusinian 
autochthon'. Although the tradition about the Thracian Musaios, 

poorly attested hitherto ?), has recently proved to be early by a Meidias 
vase of about 400 B.C. ὃ) there can be no doubt, in my opinion, that he 

15 was originally domiciled in Attica ?), or, as we had perhaps better state at 
once, that he was invented there as the author of a poem in the time of 
the Peisistratids, the Theogony, or, more likely, the Xpyowot, which I take 
to be the earliest work ascribed to this apocryphal figure 19), and that he 
became a Thracian not until he was connected with Orpheus or/and 

20 Eumolpos ™). In that poem he may have spoken of himself as ‘son of 
Selene' !?), and he is preferably called thus, no name of a father being 
given: eà 8 ἄκουε, φαεσφόρου ἔχγονε Μήνης, Μουσαῖε ἔπε Οτρ]ήο Διαθῆχαι 

(F 245/7 Kern) address him; Μουσαίου καὶ Ὀρφέως, Σελήνης τε καὶ Μουσῶν 
txyévev says Plato Rep. p. 364 E; ulég Mivyyg ... . Movextoc Hermesianax 

25 (Athen. 13, 71 p. 597 CD) Leontion v. 15/6; nam eum alii Lunae filium, 
alii Orphei volunt Serv. Verg. 4. 6, 667 13). When later he was introduced 
into the Eleusinian sphere he either lost his mother M) or became the son 

of Deiope, and he acquired a father. The sequence of ancestors in the Suda 
distinctly points to Eleusis: υἱὸς Αντιφήμου τοῦ Εὐφήμου τοῦ ᾿Εκφάντου τοῦ 

30 Κερκυῶνος 13), ὃν κατεπολέµήσεν ὁ Θησεύς, καὶ Σελήνης (5εΒοΙ. ΑπὶςίορΕ. Κα. 

1033; “Ελένης 'Ελήνης 5114) γυναικός. We do not know its author, but it 

was combined with the connexion between Eumolpos and Musaios by An- 

dron who most probably belongs to the fourth century’). In this connexion 

Musaios is mostly—and the earliest witnesses always so make him—the 

35 father of Eumolpos: thus the Meidias vase; the Marmor Parium A 15 ac- 

cording to a certain supplement; Andron 10 F 13; the inventor of the 

ὑποθῆκαι Εὐμόλπωι τῶι υἱῶι, ἔπη 517); evidently also Plato Rep. p. 393 D 

Μουσαῖος καὶ ὁ υἱὸς αὐτοῦ; and all passages where Eumolpos is called son of 

Deiope!8). Ph. has reversed the sequence and presumably was the first todo 
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so}%), for in accord with him are only the funeral inscription at Phaleron 
Diog. Laert. ι, 3 Εὐμόλπου φίλον υἱὸν ἔχει τὸ Φαληρικὸν οὗδας / Μουσαίου φθιµέ- 
νου σῶμ) ὑπὸ τῶιδε τάφωι απά Ἐλσεῦ. (ἠΥοΠ. α. Αὐν. 752 Ον[ειις Τήιναχ οἰανιι5 

habetur, cuius. discipulus fuit Musaeus, filius Eumolpt. I should think 
5 that Ph. acted as he did on account of the pedigrees of the Eleusinian 

clans, which for him were historical: Eumolpos as the ancestor of the 

Eumolpidai could not be eliminated, and the clan hardly acknowledged 

a pedigree starting with a human father ?). When Ph. kept the mother 

Selene, in contradiction to the general tradition which works with 

το Deiope, but in this instance in accord with the evidence of the poet 

himself #4), he may have had the same reason for doing so, for thus he 
moved Eumolpos up into primeval times. We do, however, not know 
whether Ph. recognized more than one bearer of the name ??), and we 
cannot tell whether he dated him precisely since we do not know from 

15 which work F 208 is taken 39), nor do we know in what context he 

mentioned Musaios. It is quite uncertain whether we may attribute to 
Ph. anything beyond the genealogy which has definitely been handed 

down under his name. What the scholion reports about the activities of 
Musaios cannot have been derived from Aristophanes *4), for according 

20 to him the tedetat belong to the domain of Orpheus while Musaios in- 
vents éEaxécetc voowy and yeyopot; but these statements precisely agree 

with what the ἀγύρται καὶ μάντεις claim to be able to achieve in Plato 

Rep. p. 364 E.*5). That is remarkable because it makes the epic poet 
Musaios **) a kathartes, adding the ypyopoddyog as a variant only (sup- 

25 posing it was added by the same Scholiast). The Scholiast cites for the 

latter function only Sophokles, but actually it is so abundantly attested 27) 
that one must regard it as a speciality of Musaios: the existence of an 
early collection of oracles, from which we derived the statement that 

Selene was Musaios’ mother and the evidence for his origin from Athens, 

30 furnishes a sufficient explanation. There is no cogent reason for doubting 

that the description belongs to Ph., and if it ἆοθ5 Περὶ μαντικῆς πιϊρῃί Ὀ6 
considered as the source of F 208; but we cannot prove it. 

(209—211) I do not see how it can be determined with any degree of 

probability in which of his works Ph. gave a Biog of Homer, as we may 

35 call it !), for the dating énl &pyovroc ' AOfjvnotw ᾿Αρχίππου ἆοες not with 
certainty prove a digression in the A//his. It might be possible that he 
gave the well known group of the four earliest poets!) in Περὶ μαντικῆς 
where he dealt with Orpheus (F 76/7) and perhaps also with Musaios 

(F 208), before he discussed them individually either as wdvretg or as 
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witnesses for early divination. But perhaps one of Ph.s books on men 
of letters is more likely; we hardly know all of them ?). Aristarchos gave 

Homer's "αἰε ἐν τοῖς ᾿Αρχιλοχείοις ὑπομνήμασιν 3); Ὀπί ἵΠετε {πε synchro- 
nism between Homer and Archilochos, proposed by Theopompos 115 F 

5 208, furnished a particular reason for dealing with the question. All things 

considered, I should like to assign not only F 209-211, but also F 212-214 

(216) to the ’Odrupmiddes if they really were a chronological-historical 

sketch which Ph. created for that part of his research work which ex- 

tended beyond Athens 4). Anyone preferring the Atthis will contend that 

10 everything said in F 209-211 could easily be gathered from two brief 

annalistic entries, for in view of the juxtaposition with Xenophanes in 

F 210 (whose opinion was simply derived from the sequence Ὅμηρος θ᾽ 

"Ησίοδός τε and from the line ἐξ ἀρχῆς καθ’ “Ὅμηρον ἐπεὶ μεμαθήκασι πάντες) 

we cannot assert that Ph. discussed fully, or at all, the reasons for his 

15 sequence Homer-Hesiod 5), and the same argument may be valid for 

Homer's native place. In any case, the statements of Ph. about Homer, 

as far as they are known to us, are confined to these two points, though 

F 212 deals also with the ‘OpyptSa, and we cannot prove that Ph. went 

into the particulars of Homer's life as he did in regard to Euripides in the 

20 special books about this poet (F 217/21). 

(209) Argos as the native place of Homer occurs in the epigrams of the 

Seven Towns Anth. Pal. 16, 297-298!) and of the Lives anonymously 

(τινές, ἄλλοι) in Ps. Plutarch. II p. 25, 8; Scorial. II p. 29, 1o Wil. The 

mother Hyrnetho also points to Argos *): Vit. Scorial. I p. 28, 10; Cer- 

25 tamen § 3 p. 35, 18 Wil. ?), to whom the preceding series of fathers adds the 

shadowy Acc Éymopoc*). The authority mentioned is Anuóxprco cT pou f- 

voc, whom Wilamowitz (in Diels Poet. Philos. p. 224) altered with a 

fair degree of probability to Anuntetos Τροιζήνιος, αὐίποτ of a ΌοοΚ Κατὰ 

sogtotay. He belongs at the earliest to the time of Didymos; therefore it 

30 remains an open question whether the particulars reach as far back as 

the Argive home: it sometimes happens in these biographies that a 

demonstrably earlier opinion is cited from a later grammarian, perhaps 

because he developed it more fully or gave new reasons for it. Argos 

(and Pylos) are forgotten or have dropped out in Hesychios’ enumeration of 

35 twenty places claiming to be the home of Homer 5). It is, of course, 

merely one of the numerous conjectures, proposed partly as early as the 

(fifth and) fourth centuries, though it may be said to be founded a little 

better than most claims of towns of Greece proper. There can be no serious 

doubt *) that it rests upon the prominent part Argos plays in the Homeric 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. IIl b (Suppl.) 37 
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poems and upon the honours which that town conferred on the poet 
because of that prominence: Herodt. 5, 67, τ Κλεισθένης γὰρ ᾿Αργείοισι 
πολεμήσας τοῦτο μὲν ῥαψωιδοὺς ἔπαυσε ἐν Σικυῶνι ἀγωνίζεσθαι τῶν 'Ομηρείων 
ἔπέων εἵνεκα, ὅτι ᾿Αργεῖοί τε καὶ "Άργος τὰ πολλὰ πάντα ὑμνέαται; (ετ- 

5 ἰαπι6η 17-18 τιμηθεὶς δὲ μεγάλως (5οί). Όμηρος) παραγίνεται εἰς "Άργος, καὶ 
λέγει ἐκ τῆς ᾿Ιλιάδος τὰ ἔπη «8e. (B 560/8) ") .. . «àv δ᾽ ᾿Αργείων οἱ προ- 
εστηκότες ὑπερβολῆι χαρέντες ἐπὶ τῶι ἐγκωμιάζεσθαι τὸ γένος αὐτῶν ὑπὸ τοῦ 

ἐνδοξοτάτου τῶν ποιητῶν αὐτὸν μὲν πολυτελέσι δωρεαῖς ἐτίμησαν, εἰκό- 
να δὲ χαλχῆν ἀναστήσαντες ἐψηφίσαντο θυσίαν ἐπιτελεῖν 'Ομήρωι καθ᾽ 

1ο ἡμέραν καὶ κατὰ μῆνα καὶ κατ᾽ ἐνιαυτόν, ἀλλὰ καὶ θυσίαν πενταετηρίδα ἐς 
Χίον ἀποστέλλειν: ἐπιγράφουσι δὲ ἐπὶ τῆς εἰκόνος αὐτοῦ « Θεῖος Ὅμηρος ὅδ᾽ 
ἐστίν, ὃς Ἑλλάδα τὴν μεγάλαυχον | πᾶσαν ἐνόσμησεν καλλιεπεῖ σοφίηι, | 
ἔξοχα δ᾽ ᾿Αργείους κτλ» 8). Perhaps Welcker Der epische Cyklus I p. 191 
was justified in calling to mind the Argive school of epic poets invented by 

15 Demetrios of Phaleron (228 F 32), the head of which was one Perimedes 
of Argos ?); one may add that an Argive local historian (Dionysios 308 
F 2) ascribed the invention of rhapsody to Argos. The name of Homer is 
not mentioned here, but this evidence shows of what we may believe 
fourth century history of literature to have been capable; it is entirely 

z0 in the style of this philology that it takes a further step by making 
the astounding conjecture that Homer himself had been an Argive, 
though we seldom can tell for certain how far these scholars were serious. 
In this case Ph. has taken seriously the suggestion, proposed perhaps by 
Herakleides of Pontos 1°), and he (therefore ?) refrained from setting up 

25 an Athenian counter-claim, which would have been easy enough 11). 
(210) Here I think we can ascertain the source of Ph. with a fair amount 

of certainty. Even if Gellius’ authority could have gathered the chronol- 
ogical relation of the two poets from their sequence in the Atthis (which is 
doubtful), Ph. must have had reasons for discarding the conception of 

3o their being contemporaries which was prevalent down to the third 
century 1). I think it is probable that Herakleides of Pontos convinced 
him, who wrote two books IIepl 4c 'Oufjpou xoi 'HotóBou fjuxíac 3), in 
which he tried to prove that Homer was the earlier of the two 3). This 
opinion must have been new at the time, for Chamaileon claimed pri- 

35 ority *); it became dominant among the Alexandrian scholars of note. 
(211) Clement and Tatian excerpt from the same source 1), the latter 

more accurately as an exception, for he preserved the only date which is 
certainly from Ph., viz. ἐπὶ ἄρχοντος *AGhynat ’Apylrrov. Tatian arranges 
the various dates according to the chronological distance of the poet from 
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the year of the Trojan War as given by Eratosthenes-Apollodoros, from the 
not quite eighty years of Krates (what he actually said was mpd tis ‘Hea- 
κλειδῶν xa0480v) down to the 180 years of Apollodoros who actually said 

μετὰ ἔτη ἑκατὸν τῆς ᾿Ιωνικῆς ἀποικίας ᾿Αγεσιλάου τοῦ Δορυσσ[αί]ου Λακε- 
5 δαιμονίων βασιλεύοντος. The controversy (and the problem of Krates is 

the same in principle) was mainly concerned with the question whether 
Homer lived before the Ionic Migration (Eratosthenes), at the time of it 

(Aristarchos), or after (Apollodoros) 2); consequently the '180 years after 
the Trojan War' certainly are an addition of the compiler ?). The latter 

10 could gather Ph.s attitude from the date xl ' Apy(rercou 4), even if Ph. did 

not expressly add peta thy lwvxhy &roixíxv. Whether he did we cannot 
tell, as we do not know his reasons for this date 5); perhaps he simply 
took it over from Herakleides. Anyhow there is no use in guessing °). But 
if his Athenian king list was the same as Kastor’s (and we have no reason 

15 to doubt that as far as βασιλεῖς and ἄρχοντες διὰ βίου are concerned ”)) 
he certainly assumed that Homer was later than the Ionic Migration, 

for the Atthis of the Marmor Parium places this event under Medon 8) (the 

second king before Archippos), Archemachos and Kastor under Akastos 

(the immediate predecessor of Archippos), no historian under Archippos 

20 himself. That late date would be out of the question for an Attic list, 

and to ascribe it to Ph. °), that cautious chronographer, would be doubly 

impossible: for the synchronism of the Ionic Migration with Homer is 

typical for the opinion which took Homer to be an Athenian 1°), and Ph. 

did not share that view. We must content ourselves with these statements, 

25 though we may add that Ph. is much nearer to the views of Herodotos 

and Thukydides, who date Homer ‘long after the Tpetxe’, than to the 

early genealogists and historians of literature who made him a contem- 

porary of the war. 

(212) The two competing explanations from $&zrew and jáf8oc ob- 

as to their origin, and are meant quite 

generally: they imply neither a theory about the textual history of 

Homer !) nor a definite local reference *). Both were brought forward 

in the fifth century at the latest (a fact that should not appear sur- 

prising) and were known already to Pindar 3). The explanation accepted 

35 by Kallimachos and the Lexicographers *) derives the designation from 

the typical attribute of the reciting poet who holds the staff in his ha
nd 5) 

and who has ceased to accompany his recital with a musical instrument ; 

that accepted by Ph. explains it from the action of the poet which con- 

sists in the συντίθεσθαι οἱ the Exy without their being set to music as they 

3o viously are pure etymológies 



580 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

are in αὐλωιδία απά πιθαρωιδία ϐ). The former explanation contains an 
insuperable linguistic difficulty, the latter is approved by modern ety- 
mologists as it stands ”). ‘Pawtd6c is neither a ‘nickname’ ®) nor has it an 
‘appreciative tinge’ 9); ῥάπτειν ἀοιδήν 15 ἃ οἰπιρὶς πιείαρΏοτ taken from 

5 the language of handicraft and manual technique. Graphic metaphors like 

this are frequently used in speaking of the business of the poct, and this 
one is particularly well suited in the case of the epic poet who composes 
by stringing together his hexameters like beads. Whether it was Ph. who 
gave the evidence of the Ps. Hesiodean verses !°) is not certain, but it 

10 appears probable; at any rate the citation does not come from Nikokles™). 
Ph. could make use of the lines even if he believed Homer to be earlier 
than Hesiod !) ; for what he was concerned with was not the chronological 
relation of the two poets but the meaning of the word éau136¢, which 
was as obvious év vexpoig Üpvotc ῥάψαντες ἀοιδήν 45 ἰπ {Πε ῥαπτῶν ἐπέων 

15 dotdot of Pindar. He was justified in not taking exception {0 ἀοιδή, for 
ἀείδειν παὰ for a long time not been confined to singing and musical 

texts !3). I shall not altogether deny the remote possibility that the ex- 
planation occurred in the Atthis ‘ubi de Pisistrato eiusque filiis expo- 

suit' 4), but we must not on the strength of it make Ph. a witness for the 
20 so-called Peisistratean recension. 

(213) Tzetz. Schol. Hes. O5. p. 7, 33 αἰδίογὰ ᾿Αριστοτέλης γὰρ ὁ φιλό- 
σοφος (μᾶλλον δ᾽ οἶμαι ὁ τοὺς Πέπλους συντάξας) ἐν τῆι ᾿Ορχομενίων πολι- 
τείαι (Ε 565 Κο56) Στησίχορον τὸν μελοποιὸν εἶναί φησιν υἱὸν 'Ησιόδου ἐχ 

τῆς Κτιμένης (Ν΄εβίετπιᾶηη κτη- Ν) αὐτῶι γεννηθέντα τῆς ᾿Αμϕιφάνους καὶ 
25 Γανύκτορος ἀδελφῆς, θυγατρὸς δὲ Φηγέως (ν φυγέως Υ) : ὁ δὲ Στησίχορος 

οὗτος σύγχρονος ἦν Πυθαγόραι ... χαὶ Φαλάριδ.. Suda 5.ν. Στησίχορος ’ 
Εὐφόρβου ἢ Εὐφήμου, ὡς δὲ ἄλλοι Εὐκλείδου ἢ { Υέτους (Εὐέτου ΛΠ] καὶ 

[name of the mother]?) 1j ' Haxó8ov. Cicero De ref. 2, 20 (— Apollodoros 
244 F 337) [neque enim Stesichor]us ne(pos ei]us (scil. Hesiodi), ut di[xe- 

3o ru]nt quidam [e]x filia. quo [enim] ille mor[twus, eodem (est an]no na[tus 

Si]moni(des, ol|ympia(de se]xta et quin[qua]gesima (556/s B.C.). 
The fabulous accounts about a son of Hesiod were developed from 

Ο/ῥ. 27ο {. νῦν δη ἐγὼ μήτ᾽ αὐτὸς ἐν ἀνθρώποισι δίκαιος | εἴην μήτ᾽ ἐμὸς 
υἱός, and some writer (Alkidamas?) connected them with the legend of 

35 Hesiod’s death in Lokris and. his tomb at Orchomenos 1). That the 

mother (who in Certamen 14 is anonymous) is called Klymene by Ph.- 
Proklos, Ktimene by Aristotle-Tzetzes is important only for the question 
whether Ph. followed Aristotle. Although the difference is slight *) we 
had better answer the question in the negative, for Klymene is also the 
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name of Homer's mother in the legend of Ios ?), whereas the brother of the 
girl whom Hesiod seduced is called Ktimenos by Eratosthenes *). The 
latter story was told by several writers of the fourth century B.C., and 
the literature concerning both Hesiod and Stesichoros (the latter partic- 

ularly appeared in the history of music) was abundant already in the 

time of Ph. Again Herakleides of Pontos (Plutarch. De mus. 3) was among 

those who treated Stesichoros, and as he even determined the dates of the 

inventors of the various species of music on the basis of the ἀναγραφὴ Ἡ ἐν 

Σιχυῶνι &xoxewévr, (which dated by the priestesses of Hera), one would 

think that he gave a date for ‘Stesichoros and the ἀρχαῖοι μελοποιοί’ as 

well, and that it was a fairly early one. It is only natural that the 

genealogical connexion constructed between the two poets (in which of 

course Stesichoros was assigned to an earlier time than that usually 

assumed, not Hesiod to a later) roused objections from the professional 

chronographers. Even when the latest dates for Hesiod were assumed 5) 

(736/3 B.C. Tzetz. Chil. 12, 196; 13, 648; ‘after ol. 14 (15) = 724 (720) B.C. 

Schol. Π1. Ψ 683), and the earliest for Stesichoros*) (birth or floruit ol. 37 — 

632/29 B.C. in the Suda) the interval was too great for the relation be- 

tween father and son. Some writer tried to overcome the difficulty by 

20 making Stesichoros the grandson of Hesiod, but Apollodoros rejected 

the combination altogether ?). Accordingly we cannot solve the problem 

by assuming a third and earliest Stesichoros, an ancestor of the famous 

lyric poet, the first and real Stesichoros ); we must assume that we are 

dealing here with one of the many pre-Hellenistic dates which, though 

meant quite seriously at the time, could not be kept by scientific chronol- 

ogy working as far as possible with documents. We seldom can tell what 

considerations moved those earlier authors. But it seems likely that the 

genealogical connexion, by using the legend, merely expresses in a more 

primitive manner the characterization by later historians of literature: 

Stesichorum epici carminis onera lyra sustinentem *). As to the proven- 

ience of F 213, what is said on F 209-211 holds good. Here, however, the 

Althis seems fairly out of the question; one of the works on history of 

literature is more likely 1°). The question must remain open whether 

Mnaseas represents the corruption of another symbolic name, or 

35 whether it is the well-known author who was quoted for a variant 131). 

(214) Clem. Al. Strom. 1, 132, 3 Ἱππώ τε ἡ Χείρωνος καὶ Βοιὼ χαὶ Μαντὼ 

καὶ τῶν Σιβυλλῶν τὸ πλῆθος (scil. nap’ “Ἕλλησι χρησμολόγοι γεγονέναι φέ- 

ρονται). 9143 5.ν. Παλαίφατος” ᾿Αθήνησιν ἐποποιός, υἱὸς ᾿Ακταίου καὶ Βοιοῦς, 

οἱ δὲ ᾿Ιοκλέους (Οἰκλέους Ὀ4 φασὶ καὶ Μετανείρας: οἱ δὲ "Ἑρμοῦ. γέγονε δὲ 

ὧν 

wn 

2 wn 

o 3 



582 328. PHILOCHOROS OF ATHENS 

κατὰ μέν τινας μετὰ Φημονόην, κατὰ δὲ ἄλλους καὶ πρὸ αὐτῆς. Ῥαι58π. ΙΟ, 5, 7 
μεγίστη δὲ καὶ παρὰ πλείστων ἐς Φημονόην δόξα ἐστίν, ὡς πρόμαντις γένοιτο ἡ 
Φημονόη τοῦ θεοῦ πρώτη, καὶ πρώτη τὸ ἑξάμετρον ἧισεν. Βοιὼ δὲ ἐπιχωρία 
γυνὴ ποιήσασα ὕμνον Δελφοῖς ἔφη κατασκευάσασθαι τὸ μαντεῖον τῶι θεῶι 

5 τοὺς ἀφικομένους ἐξ Ὑπερβορέων τούς τε ἄλλους καὶ ᾿Ωλῆνα τοῦτον δὲ καὶ 
μαντεύσασθαι πρῶτον καὶ ἄισαι πρῶτον τὸ ἑξάμετρον. 

Boio is a shadowy figure. The soundest evidence we have is Clement’s 
counting her among the ypyopodsyor and grouping her with Manto and 
Hippo, unfortunately without any particulars about her native place or 

10 her descent 1). It is doubtful whether Pausanias’ Delphic γυνὴ ἐπιχωρία 
was ἃ χρησμολόγος, for although she reported the institution of the oracle 
she did this not in a mantic poem but in an (apocryphal) hymn; nor ap- 
parently was the Athenian woman, who is not called a poetess but merely 
appears as the mother of a very early poet, among the numerous subjects 

15 of whom not one concerning divination is found. The traditions do not 
seem to be old, and they certainly are not independent of each other; 
what unites them is the opposition to the official Delphic theology and to 
claims on the part of Delphi 2). Alongside of Boio there exists a male 
Boios who is the author of an Ornithogonia, and the fact must be empha- 

20 sized that the author of that poem in two books is always cited as Botoc, 
never as Botó ?). The time of the poem cannot be determined, but it is 
more likely to belong to late than to early Hellenism 4). If the Bot yeo- 
μολόγος 15 an early figure (and Clement makes this appear probable) the 
name of the author may well be invented from that of Boio 5), particularly 

25 because Phemonoe competes as the authoress of a similar poem 5). One 
might infer that Boio belongs to the sphere of Ornithomancy, that she 
was regarded as the authoress of an "OpviBouxveela. True, the passage from 
Athenaios seems to be evidence for attributing to Boio an Ornithogonia, 
but the words 4 Bod, &¢ φησι ®.Adxopoc are distinctly an addition, made 

30 probably by Athenaios himself 7), from which we learn with full certainty 
only that the female name Boio occurred in Ph. In view of Clement’s 
χρησμολόγος one might ask whether he knew her as the authoress of an 
Ornithomanteia. That is not the same as an Ornithogonia even if the latter, 
either throughout or occasionally, mentions the prophetic role played by 

35 the transformed birds ®). The Ornithogonia is a species of Metamorphoseis 
which are proper to Hellenistic poetry, whgreas divination from birds 
is an early type, and a poem of that kind occurred in some Mss. of 
Hesiod’s Erga °). It would be conceivable, although it can of course not 
be proved, that Ph. took Boio for the authoress of that poem, and that 
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the late author of the Ornithogonia took his name from it. But it is equally 
possible that Ph. knew another poem under the name of Boio, the 

Hesiodean' presumably not being the only one of its kind °). In any case, 
the mistake of Athenaios would be easily explainable: he may have 

5 confused the Ornithomanteia of Boio with the Ornithogonia of Boios. All 
these conjectures are more or less uncertain, we cannot even assign F 214 

to Tepl pavrixňç with any confidence 1»). 
(215/6) Strabo’s source is Apollodoros (*244 F 334), that of Athenaios 

cannot be stated with certainty. The fact that Ph. took for an Athenian 

1o from Aphidna !) the poet who was active in Sparta at some time in the 
seventh century does not justify the reproach of excessive local patrio- 
tism; he merely accepts an opinion dominant in fourth century Athens 

and supported by authors of all kinds—the philosopher Plato, the orator 

Lykurgos, the historians Kallisthenes and Ephoros ?, and presumably 

15 the writers of history of music and literature as well ?). We may assume 
that Ph. did not even put to himself the question of when and how that 
opinion had arisen 4) ; for him it simply was the tradition, which he had the 

less reason to doubt as the history of music offered many other examples 

of poets for whom Sparta had sent from abroad 5). It is likely that he 

20 treated the matter comprehensively in Mept ’Adxpévog. The Atthis 9) is 

less probable, for it hardly had any reason to mention the so-called second 

Messenian war which was an exclusively Peloponnesian war of coalition. 

But if it was the Atthis we should have to suggest a digression on the 

occasion either of the so-called third Messenian war, or rather of the 

25 restoration of Messene by Epameinondas: in both cases Sparta appealed 

to Athens for help. The account in F 216 is not decisive: if the custom 

did exist it can actually not have been older than the fourth century ?), 

but it is by no means certain that Ph. knew that. The parallel tradition 

merely shows how scanty was general information about contemporary 

30 Sparta notwithstanding the numerous Todtetar Aaxedatpoviay written in 

the fourth century. The passages agree only in the fact that in times of 

war Sparta used the poems of Tyrtaios, but about the particulars they 

reported differently from Ph.: (1) Lykurgos In Leocrat. 106 f. κστέλιπε γὰρ 

αὐτοῖς ἐλεγεῖα ποιήσας, ὧν ἀκούοντες παιδεύονται πρὸς ἀνδρείαν καὶ περὶ μὲν 

35 τοὺς ἄλλους ποιητὰς οὐδένα λόγον ἔχοντες (scil. oit Λακεδαιμόνιοι), περὶ 

τοῦτον οὕτω σφόδρα ἐσπουδάκασιν, ὥστε νόμον ἔθεντο, ὅταν ἐν τοῖς ὅπλοις 

ἐξεστρατευμένοι ὦσι, καλεῖν ἐπὶ τὴν τοῦ βασιλέως σκηνὴν ἀκουσομένους τῶν 

Τυρταίου ποιημάτων ἅπαντας Χτλ. (2) The anonymous author) whom 

Athenaios 14, 29 p. 630 F quotes immediately before Ph.: xat abtol 8 of 
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Λάκωνες ἐν τοῖς πολέμοις τὰ Τυρταίου ποιήματα ἀπομνημονεύοντες ἔρρυθμον 
κίνησιν xoroŭvrar. The Athenian in Plato Legg. p. 629 B quite vaguely as- 
sumes that the Spartan is õtaxophs adcóv (scil. τῶν ποιημάτων τῶν τοῦ Τυρ- 
ταίου ?)). 

5 (217—221)F 217 and F 221 may belong to one of the two works in which 
were discussed factual and textual questions mainly (or so it seems) 
from the tragedies of Euripides, υἱχ. Περὶ τραγωιδιῶν σύγγραμμα ἀπὰ Πρὸς 
᾿Ασκληπιάδην ἐπιστολή. The subject of the book Tlept EverriSou, from which 
no quotations are preserved, is doubtful, but we may assign to it the bio- 

το graphical statements F 218-220; perhaps it simply was a detailed bio- 
graphy of the poet. It is certainly not accidental that the fragments do 
not supply anything of the kind for Aischylos and Sophokles although 
Ph. wrote as many as five books about the uot of the plays of the latter. 
It does, however, not seem likely that he intended to fill a gap with the 

15 biography of Euripides, for Herakleides of Pontos (and there may have 
been others) wrote IIegi «àv Tptav tpxyurdonordv. The special book of Ph. 
may more likely be explained by the fact that already for the fourth 
century Euripides was the tragic poet. People were interested in the 
circumstances of his life partly because they had been distorted by the 

20 comic poets; moreover, numerous allusions to contemporary facts and 
persons seemed to be contained in his plays, and their interpretation was 
not always certain. Discussion and criticism were the natural result. We 
know too little about Herakleides and Aristoxenos, but F 218 shows Ph.s 
attitude towards Comedy clearly and distinctly, while F 217 and 221 

25 belong as clearly to the domain of (biographical ?) interpretation. 
(217) Herakleides of Pontos had treated Protagoras év τοῖς Περὶ νόμων] (we do not know whether he included biographic statements), and of the comic poets at least Eupolis had mentioned him 2). Judging from the 

context F 217 cannot refer either to the (uncertain) journey to Thurioi 
30 in 444/3 B.C. or to that made in order to deliver lectures which Plato mentions in Hipp. mai. p. 228 DE, but only to the alleged flight from Athens on account of the often mentioned trial ἀσεβείας 3). This charge is dated in 412/1 B.C. by Diog. Laert. 9, 54 κατηγόρησε δ᾽ αὐτοῦ Πυθόδωρος «ὁ» Πολυζήλου, εἷς τῶν tetpaxociwy 4), and this date allows not only of 35 referring Euripidean verses to Protagoras, it also provides an approximate date for the Ixion. The term aivirteata: shows that Protagoras was not mentioned by name 5). If there was a dispute about the lines, it did not concern the time but the circumstances of his death. Perhaps there were other points of contention, too. But it is doubtful whether the subsequent 
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sentence in Diog. Laert. — Evtot κατὰ τὴν ὁδὸν τελευτῆσαι αὐτόν, βιώσαντα 

πρὸς τὰ ἔτη ἐνενήκοντα --- οοπίαἰπο another tradition about the manner of 
Protagoras’ death 5). The sentence stands without any connexion, and it 
seems more likely that Diogenes believed the corruption 7 from ο OC- 

5 curring in one of his sources to represent another version about the 
duration of Protagoras’ life. In any case, the section following the quo- 
xd of Ph. deals with the age of the sophist, not with the manner of his 
eath. 

(218) Athen. 10, 24 p. 424 EF Θεόφραστος γοῦν ἐν τῶι Περὶ μέθης (Ε 119 

1ο ΝΠ) φησί επυνθάνομαι δ᾽ ἔγωγε καὶ Εὐριπίδην τὸν ποιητὴν οἰνοχοεῖν ᾿Αθή- 

νησι τοῖς ὀρχησταῖς καλουμένοις ὠρχοῦντο δὲ οὗτοι περὶ τὸν τοῦ ᾿Απόλλωνος 
νεὼν τοῦ Δηλίου 1), τῶν πρώτων ὄντες ᾿Αθηναίων, καὶ ἐνεδύοντο ἱμάτια τῶν 

Θηραικῶν. ὁ δὲ ᾿Απόλλων οὗτός ἐστιν ὧι τὰ Θαργήλια ἄγουσι, καὶ διασώιζεται 

Prvjjow (Valck φυληισι Α) ἐν τῶι Δαφνηφορείωι γραφὴ περὶ τούτων». τὰ αὐτὰ 
15 ἱστορεῖ καὶ “Ἱερώνυμος ὁ “Ρόδιος, ᾿Αριστοτέλους àv μαθητής, καὶ οὗτος ἐν τῶι 

Tlept pé6y¢. The incidental remarks of Theophrastos can, of course, not 

have been the source of Ph., but the converse relation is not impossible. 
If one of the two did consult the temple-archives (for that is what yeaph 

means, not a painting) it must have been Ph. ?). Whether he was the first 

20 to do so we cannot tell, but it does not appear unlikely. Theophrastos also, 
by the words «àv πρώτων ὄντες ᾿Αθηναίων, refutes incidentally (and this 

again favours the assumption that he had before him a Bloc of Euripides) 

the x&rioc of the Vila 1 p. 1, 2 Schw. and the λαχανόπωλις οί (οπιεάγ °) 

which Theopompos *) had accepted as it stood. Perhaps the term used by 

25 Theophrastos is more appropriate to enlighten us about the social position 

of Euripides' family than the τῶν σφόδρα εὐγενῶν ἱπ the quotation from 

Ph., which may have passed through several hands 5): in late authors the 

ἴθτπη εὐγενής is a weak foundation for an assumption that ‘the mother 

Kleito was of noble birth’ *). Certainly a marriage such as is described in 

3o Nub. 42 ff. is not impossible, and F 218 speaks of the mother only, for 

whose family Ph. 'conducted the proof'. But the social position of an 

Athenian citizen and his right to participate in certain cults depend on 

the social status of his father, and Theophrastos proves two things: the 

father of Euripides also belonged to the 'notables' ?), and he kept up 

35 the contact with his deme 5), which may signify that he lived in the 

country and in his deme. Actually he has mostly been regarded as a 

landed proprietor, and the comic invention of the λαχανόπωλις has been 

explained by this very fact. It was certainly not the only idle tale ex- 

pressly refuted by Ph.; it is, for instance, hard to believe that he simply 
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repeated the gossip about Euripides’ married life which we find e.g. in 

Satyros. 
(219) Satyros Vit. Eurip. P. Ox. 1176 fr. 39 col. [Χ 4 [κεκτη]μένος δ᾽ [αὐ]- 

τόθι σπήλαιον τὴν ἀναπνοιὴν ἔχον εἰς τὴν θάλατταν, ἐν τούτωι διημέρευεν καθ᾽ 
5 αὑτὸν μεριμνῶν ἀεί τι καὶ γράφων ἁπλῶς ἅπαν εἴ τι μὴ μεγαλεῖον ἢ σεμνὸν ἠ[τι]- 
μαχώς: ὁ γοῦν ᾿Αριστοφάνης (---) φησὶν « ὥσπερ ἐπ᾽ αὐτῶι τούτωι κεκλημέ- 
νος, οἷα μὲν ποιεῖ λέγειν τοῖος ἐστίν». Vita 5 p. 4, 23 9ΟΝΝΥ. φασὶ δ᾽ αὐτὸν ἐν 
Σαλαμῖνι σπήλαιον κατασχευάσαντα ἀναπνοὴν ἔχον εἰς τὴν θάλασσαν ἐχεῖσε 
διημερεύειν φεύγοντα τὸν ὄχλον- ὅθεν καὶ ἐκ θαλάσσης λαμβάνει τὰς πλείους 

10 τῶν ὁμοιώσεων. σκυθρωπὸς δὲ καὶ σύννους καὶ αὐστηρὸς ἐφαίνετο καὶ μισογέλως, 

καθὰ χαὶ ᾿Αλέξανδρος 1) αὐτὸν αἰτιᾶται « στρυφνὸς ἔμοιγε προσειπεῖν». Ibid. 
Ρ. 5, ΙΙ αἱ δὲ γυναῖκες ἐβουλήθησαν αὐτὸν κτεῖναι εἰσελθοῦσαι εἰς τὸ 

σπήλαιον, ἐν ὧι γράφων διετέλει 2). 
There can be no doubt that the omjAatov was shown to tourists at the 

15 time of Ph. as well as three centuries later to Gellius, and there can be as 
little doubt that it was the same: Wilamowitz ?) overlooked the fact that 
the story paints Euripides as another Timon, and that his abode is describ- 

ed as one imagines the character of its inhabitant to have been — oxv0po- 

πὸς τὸ ἦθος καὶ ἀμειδὴς καὶ φεύγων τὰς συνουσίας, ὅθεν χαὶ μισογύνης 

20 £S0Edo6y 1). Anybody assuming on the basis of Satyros’ xexmpétvoc and of 

the xatacxevéoag of the Vita that the misanthropic poet (at least he was 
described thus) had built himself a ‘cottage’ with a sea-view in quiet 

Salamis can perhaps not be strictly refuted. But the tradition mentions 
unanimously a ‘cave’, evidently in the ‘white cliffs’ of Salamis, which he 

25 arranged for himself; and however one values that tradition, whether or 

not one traces it back to a comic poet, it does not support the inferences 
built on it in regard to the situation of Euripides’ parental estate 5). All 
we know about Euripides contradicts: distinguished families did not 
live in Salamis where kleruchs had been settled; when the poet was a boy 

30 the family took an active share in the cults of its deme Phlya °); Aristo- 
phanes Ach. 393 ff. makes the poet compose his plays in his town-house, 
although he jealously guards his quiet life; even in the Thesmophoriazusae 
Aristophanes knows nothing about Salamis ?). Whether the story of the 
Salaminian cave be true or not, and if not however it may have arisen, 

35 I believe it to be due to this story that the Vita x p. 1, 3 and a late herm 
from Velitrae ?) make Euripides be born in Salamis; the almost generally 
assumed date of his birth in 480/79 B.C., which, however, is not Philo- 
chorean, could be used as a confirmation °). We should be pleased to know 
what Ph. really related of the cave, whether he actually believed the 
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Story of Euripides having composed his plays there. But to this and to 

similar questions the scrap that has been preserved furnishes no answer. 

(220) Wilamowitz seems to have explained the ‘more than seventy 

years of life’ correctly: the calculation was based upon the documentary 

5 date of the first performance in 456/5 B.C. 1) and the year of his death 

in 407/6 B.C., given by the performance of Aristophanes’ Ranae in 406/5 

B.C. which again was documentary. If Ph. assumed that the poet was at 

least twenty years old 3) when he obtained his first chorus the result was 

476/5 B.C. as the latest year for his birth and at least seventy years of 

10 life. In exactly the same manner an unfortunately unknown author 

calculated in regard to Thukydides: naboacBat dé τὸν βίον ὑπὲρ τὰ πεντή- 

κοντα Év?). The method of contenting oneself with a minimum figure 

when the material does not allow of more accurate statements shows the 

caution of the true scholar, which ought to be appreciated all the more as 

15 Ph. probably already had the choice between two synchronisms fixing 

the birth precisely to the year: the (or one of the) source(s) of the Parian 

Marble concerned with history of literature, possibly Aristoxenos 4), as- 

signed the birth to the year 485/4 B.C. in which Αἰσχύλος ὁ ποιητὴς τραγωι- 

δίαι πρῶτον ἐνίκησε δ); the other synchronism with the battle of Salamis 

20 which yields 75 years of life ê) also gives the impression of being earlier 

than Eratosthenes, whose authority made it the accepted date 7). It is 

doubtful 8) whether Ph. mentioned at least the latter date which did not 

so absolutely contradict his cautious wording as the almost eighty years 

of the Parian Marble. We shall not doubt that he recorded the death of 

25 the poet in Macedonia, but we do not know in that instance either if he 

gave particulars of the death round which, as round the birth, fables had 

grown, and if he did, what the particulars were 3). 

(221) It may be accidental that Diogenes omitted the address ὦ Δαναοί; 

in any case it is of no importance, for in a chorus nothing but allusions 

30 (αἰνίττεσθαι) ατε possible +). The supposed reference to Sokrates also 

occurs in the hypothesis of Isokrates’ Busiris 2) where the chronology is 

quite wild. That interpretation is a particularly good example of this kind 

of scholarship because the criticism of Ph. indicates that some of the 

worst misinterpretations are early, t.e. pre-Hellenistic. The refutation was 

35 easy enough: the Palamedes was performed in 416/5 B.C. 3), seventeen 

years before the death of Sokrates, and that was what Ph. stated. What 

we should like to know is whether Ph., who did not deny in principle 

the possibility of such allusions in tragedy (F 217), gave another inter- 

pretation of those lines, and particularly whether he acknowledged 
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personal or other relations between the poet and the philosopher at all. 
He could not altogether pass over this question, for in this respect, too, 
the inventions of Comedy had to be refuted because they had to a certain 
degree influenced fourth century biography and history of literature ‘). 

5 (222) There seem to have been two actors of the name of Polos, an 
Athenian in the last third of the fifth century whom Lucian calls Π ὤλος 
Χαρικλέους Σουνιεὺς ὀνομαζόμενος 1], απὰ an Aeginetan ὑπερβάλλων τῆι 
TEXN: Távtaç, pupil of Archias Phygadotheras ?), in the late fourth cen- 

tury. If the latter was meant the most likely place for the fragment would 
10 be the Atthis, in the later detailed books of which matters like that may 

quite well have been mentioned, not necessarily in the context of F 164 
Lut perhaps in the description of the reign of the Phalerean Demetrios or 
the next years ?). If it is the former (and that seems more probable) one 
of the books about tragic poets and Tragedy would be preferable. Περὶ 

15 ἀγώνων 4) would be equally unlikely for either. 
(223) This fragment is important because it shows that the Peripatetics 

did not wait half a millennium for Aristokles of Messana 1) to refute 
the malicious gossip about the relation of Aristotle to Plato spread not 
only in writings from the circle of the Academy but in those of contemp- 

20 orary historians, too. The Peripatetics were surely obliged to defend at 
once their master against the insults levelled at the ὀψιμαθής Ὀγ Ερί[εατοβ 
and Timaios (566 F 156/7), and the arguments on both sides were certainly 
discussed in the ‘peripatetic’ biography of the third century. We can 
hardly exaggerate the acrimony of the dispute, nor must we be deceived by 

25 the facts that the primary material either has largely been lost, or that 
the authors of what we have cannot be determined accurately either as 
to their time or otherwise *). For no Hellenistic biography of Aristotle is 
left, only late descendants and summaries, some of them badly confused. 
It is exceedingly regrettable that Philodemos does not yield anything 

30 about this special question 3). But in any case the Vita Marciana still 
quotes Ph., and I have copied the whole context in which the quotation 
occurs although I am not sure that it tells us anything essential. The 
dates and the biographic facts are to prove (and they do as far as they go) 
that the Peripatos was not a rival institution founded in the lifetime of 

35 Plato. Anybody acquainted with the history of the time could refute that 
charge as easily as the referring of a passage in a Euripidean chorus to the 
death of Sokrates (F 221); one may almost say that just this neglect of 
dates (which later form an ingredient of general education) is actual 
evidence for the contemporary origin of such an assertion *), The Vita 
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conducts its counter-proof in two ways: (1) directly on the basis of the 

acknowledged chronology of Apollodoros 5) according to which Aristotle 

came to Plato when he was 17 or 18 years old in 367/6 B.C. 3) andremained 

with him for twenty years until his death; (2) indirectly by repudiating 

the contention that Aristotle had been forty years old when he came to 

Plato ?). According to the wording Ph. seems to have contradicted that 

obviously malevolent contention (which makes Aristotle an ὀψιμαθής). 1ὲ 

15 surprising that for this purpose Ph. should simply have accepted as 

given facts both the 63 years of life and the twenty years of membership 

10 with the Academy ὃ), though it may not be incredible for a man who 

treated the history of his own time in detail and who seems to have known 

much about the distinguished philosophers, no matter whether he entered 

into his Atthis the changes of the heads of the schools regularly or in cer- 

tam cases only (F 224?). But the quotation from him looks like an addi- 

15 tion insufficiently attached to an abbreviated context: his argument 

(καὶ ὅτι οὐδὲ εἰκὸς κτλ.) is sound and clear; he refutes the fundamental 

reproach of a rival foundation by the disloyal disciple by adducing ob- 

jective considerations which show the expert in constitutional law and 

in political conditions. He is distinctly speaking of the time when Plato 

20 ruled the school: Chabrias died in 357 B.C., Timotheos shortly after 

354 °). There is not the least doubt about what he polemizes against, even 

if we cannot tell against whom, and whether he has a certain author in 

view at all or only the mass of written attacks and the communis opinio 1°). 

The argument is valid for the time when Athens was independent: in 

25 306 B.C. at the latest, when Sophokles carried his law which was directed 

against the Peripatos (it was abolished in the next year), Ph. must have 

perceived how these matters were interwoven with politics !!) —if he 

needed a particular event to recognize the political background. It is con- 

ceivable that on this occasion he dealt retrospectively and at some length 

3o with the relation of the Peripatos to the Academy (and perhaps to other 

schools, too). In any case, we may assign F 223-224 to the Atthis because 

of F 59. 
(224) Diog. 1.αετί. 4, 1 διεδέξατο δὲ αὐτὸν Σπεύσιππος Εὐρυμέδοντος ᾿Αθη- 

ναῖος, τῶν μὲν δήμων Μυρρινούσιος, υἱὸς δὲ τῆς ἀδελφῆς αὐτοῦ Ποτώνης, καὶ 

35 ἐσχολάρχησεν ἔτη ὀκτώ, ἀρξάμενος ἀπὸ τῆς η καὶ 
ϱ ὀλυμπιάδος, Χαρίτων τ᾽ ἀγάλ- 

µατα ἀνέθηκεν ἐν τῶι Μουσείωι τῶι ὑπὸ Πλάτωνος ἐν ᾿Ακαδημίαι ἱδρυθέντι... 

(3) ἤδη δὲ ὑπὸ παραλύσεως καὶ τὸ σῶμα διέφθαρτο, καὶ πρὸς Ξενοκράτην διε- 

πέμπετο παρακαλῶν αὐτὸν ἐλθεῖν καὶ τὴν σχολὴν διαδέξασθαι. 1 do not 

think that we can assign to Ph. more than the information about the 

ων 
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dedication with the text of the epigram. He seems to be cited in col. II for 
another epigram (F 59), and in the text of col. VI the repetition of the 
name distinctly shows the insertion !) which is perhaps to be blamed for 
the confusion in the text: in the beginning the so-called scholion &z' àv 

5 Tlotesvng vids proves that some words dropped out which explained the 

election of Speusippos *), and the disorder in the text following the quo- 
tation of Ph. is made evident by the additions above the line which make 
v. 38 twice as long as the others. That is annoying, for as the text stands 
now ypépet seems to introduce another quotation from Ph., from which 

10 we might have learned whether he entered regularly the duration of each 
scholarchate. That is, of course, conceivable; nor would the connexion be 

impossible of Speusippos’ state of health (v. 38 can only be understood as 
a reference to it), which may have been bad already at the time of his be- 
coming head of the school, with the short duration of his leadership. 

15 But the natural connexion in a history of the Academy would have been 
Σπεύσιππος παρ᾽ αὐτοῦ διεδέξατο τὴν διατριβὴν κατέστρεψέν τε κτλ. as it 
is in Diogenes. It is certain that Philodemos gave another quotation for 

the illness: this is corroborated by the paragraphos between lines 38/9 
which is placed in the same manner as that in col. VIII 11/2 at the 

20 quotation of vo. and 17/8 at that from Timaios. It remains uncertain 

whether he took the second quotation from Ph., too; perhaps it is more 
likely that in 1.38, in which the supplements are doubtful, another 
author’s name was contained. Anyone not acknowledging the insertion 

from Ph. (no matter whether it consists in one or two quotations) must 
25 assign to the Atthidographer the whole Vita down to col. VIII 11, where 

the variants begin, the reports from &vtot and Timaios which were hostile 

to Xenokrates. That is not credible though one wishes it were. But the 
good report about the election of Xenokrates with the statements as to 

the conduct of the defeated candidates at least throws some light on 
3o F 223 and possibly determines its position. If &«' obcac is correctly 

supplemented the quotation from Ph. is perhaps not direct; it may have 
been brought in through a biographer who wrote 'aprés les ravages des 
Macédoniens en 200 et surtout aprés le siége d'Athénes par Sylla en 86' 3), 
t.e. by Philodemos' main source, the ‘Biographer of the Academy’. To 

35 the same biographer may belong the term Movcetov for what is otherwise 

εβ]εἆ περίπατος, σχολή, SiatorBy *). I do not imagine that my supplement 
is necessarily correct, but we expect a qualification of the time like that 
implied in Diogenes, and in the generally assumed supplement xa κατεχού- 
eas not only the position is surprising but particularly the reference to 
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the Charites 5). On the other hand, it seems to be certain that the source 

of Diogenes by Moucetov means the temenos of the Muses. 

(225—226) In comparison with Androtion and even with Phanodemos 

the fragments of Ph., as far as they can be assigned to the Atthis with any 

5 certainty (and that is not the case with F 225/6), yield hardly anything 

not referring to Attica. That can hardly be a mere accident, but I cannot 

explain it. Cf. also p. 351 f. on the Ολυμπιάδες. 

: (225) Steph. Byz. s.v. 'EXXonta.: 1) χωρίον Εὐβοίας, καὶ αὐτὴ (v αὕτη ο) ἡ 

νήσος ἀπὸ "Ἕλλοπος τοῦ Ἴωνος 3): .... ἐλέγετο καὶ ἢ περὶ Δωδώνην χώρα 

1ο Ἑλλοπία, ἧς οἱ οἰκήτορες 'Ελλοί καὶ Σελλοί" “Όμηρος «ἀμφὶ (Hom. ἀπὸ ο) δὲ 

Σελλοί». ἔστι δὲ πόλις περὶ (ΥΡ παρὰ Κ) Δολοπίαν 3) καὶ χώρα περὶ Θεσπιάς "). 

Ξολο]. 5ορΗ. Τγαεἠ. 1167 Σελλῶν ἐσελθὼν ἄλσος] ἔνιοι δὲ χωρὶς τοῦ σ γράφου- 

σιν Ἑλλοὺς ἀποδεχόμενοι, καὶ Ἑλλοπίαν τὴν Δωδώνην νομίζουσιν εἶναι τὴν 

γὰρ χώραν οὕτως "Ησίοδος ὀνομάζει ἐν ᾿Ηοίαις (Ε 134 Ε{ 3) λέγων οὕτως: 

15 thon. τις ᾿Ελλοπίη πολυλήιος ἠδ᾽ εὐλείμων ..... ἔνθα δὲ Δωδώνη τις ἐπ᾽ 

ἐσχατιῆι πεπόλισται” τὴν δὲ Ζεὺς ἐφίλησε, καὶ ὃν χρηστήριον εἶναι τίμιον 

ἀνθρώποις " " ναῖον δ᾽ ἐν πυθμένι φηγοῦ .... δ)». ἐντεῦθεν δὲ λέγουσιν 

εἶναι ᾿Ελλοπιεῖς καὶ τοὺς ἐν Εὐβοίαι οἰκήσαντας 9), 

The idea that ΡΗ. νυτοίθ ᾿Ηπειρωτικά 7) is unfounded, whereas the pos- 

20 sibility that the Euboean Ellopia occurred in the Atthis ®) can as little be 

denied as that of Ph. having on some occasion mentioned Dodona in the 

course of his historical entries *). The passage transcribed by Strabo from 

Demetrios of Skepsis !°) is evidently the epitome of a rather full treatment 

of the place-name ’EdAorta. The enumeration of the regions in Euboea and 

25 Epirus points to a discussion of the famous Homeric passage II 233/5 Z-9 

ἄνα, Λωδωναῖε, Πελασγικέ, τηλόθι ναίων, / Δωδώνης μεδέων δυσχειμέρου ἀμφὶ 

δὲ Σελλοὶ / σοὶ ναίουσ᾽ ὑποφῆται ἀνιπτόποδες, χαμαιεῦναι, οπά 39 Ψ do not 

know of a special book by Ph. about Homer and / or Homeric problems n) 

we may 5υβρ65ί Περὶ μαντικῆς 85 the place of provenience with a fair 

30 amount of certainty. If Ph. treated the great oracles at all he cannot have 

omitted Dodona; and whoever wrote about Dodona could not pass over 

Homer if only because that passage touched on the question how and by 

whom the oracles were issued. The passage of Homer was interpreted 

differently probably at all times and certainly in the fifth century: 

35 Sophokles Trach. 1167 read Zeddot, the Hesiod of the Eoea cited by Ph. 

o’ Ἑλλοί, α5 ἀῑά Pindar in the paean on the Zeus of Dodona 32), and the 

rhapsodes may have had explanations for either reading. But it is doubtful 

whether we may date back to the fifth century, and even more pro- 

nounce as being ‘in the main undoubtedly correct’ 1) the opinion of a 
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grammarian who polemized against the reading of Aristarchos Xeħol: 
Schol. T Ρ. 176, 3τ Μ ἐὰν δὲ εἴπωμεν « Σελλοί», ἔσονται περὶ πᾶσαν τὴν Δωδώ- 

νην οἰκοῦντες, οὐ περὶ τὸ τέμενος τοῦ θεοῦ᾽ «ἐὰν δὲ εἴπωμεν « Ἑλλοί», ἔσονται 

οἱ περὶ τὸ τέμενος, δ» 14) χαὶ βέλτιον- ἐν Δωδώνηι γὰρ τὸ γένος ἐστὶ τῶν ἱερέων 
5 τοῦ Διὸς χατὰ διαδοχήν. Ίτιε, {Πε ἀῑδίίποίίοη Ῥείννεεη tribe and clan is 

rather early: Alexandros of Pleuron (Schol. A p. 105, 3 Ddf) opines &voc 
εἶναι τοὺς Ἑλλοὺς ἀπόγονον Τυρρηνῶν, καὶ διὰ πατρῶιον ἔθος οὕτω τὸν Δία 
Opyoxeverv, and Andron !5), whom the Scholiast quoted before him, also 
took them for a people, though it cannot be stated with certainty whether 

10 he too read ‘Eadot. But the statement of Alexander sufficiently proves 

that the question whether they were a clan or a people is independent 
from the reading. The late grammarian, pleased with his argument (which 
in fact was not new), overlooked the fact that the relation of the Selloi/ 
Helloi to Zeus is sufficiently ἱπάϊσαϊοή Ὀγ σοι ὑποφῆται, and no hearer could 

15 have failed to understand éugt. As to Ph., the comparison generally and 
the words repli Δωδώνην τόπον in particular allow of the inference that at 
any rate he did not share the artificial view of the late grammarian, while 
it remains uncertain whether he took Helloi for the priests or for a tribe 
living in and around Dodona; the reference to the passage of ‘Hesiod’, 

20 which is unfortunately defective, does not help to decide the question. 

The point is not of great importance, it is much more regrettable that 
nothing has been preserved of what he had to say about the oracle itself 
and its management 16). 

(226) About the reliability in general of Theodontios to whom Landi 
25 traces back the quotation see Introd. p. 240 f. The metamorphosis, first 

attested by the Avxtaxé of Menekrates of Xanthos !), later by Nikandros' 
Ἑτεροιούμενα απά Ovid's Metamorphoses *), gives the impression of a 
popular story because of the statements about the place (perhaps a 
malicious joke about some dear neighbour), not certainly of a genuine 

30 legend from the history of the Lycian Leto. The story has been ration- 
alized by being made an event in a war between Rhodes and Lycia which 
cannot be determined accurately 3). Nor do we know who the Delones are 
who appear as the allies of the Rhodians; the name may be corrupt; the 
Thracian Doliones 4), who are settled in the region of Kyzikos, have no 

35 business here. Neither the substance of the story nor its manner of ra- 
tionalization looks like Ph., and it is difficult to tell where he could have 
reported anything of the kind. Perhaps I had better have assigned the 
story to the Dubia. 

(227—230) I have not admitted Harpokrat. Epit. s.v. Βούχετα (see 
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F 225 n. 7) and Schol. Sophkl. O. C. 39, where Hecker Philol. 4 p. 489 
and others substitute Qu6yopoc for &UXxpyoc (81 F 82) without sufficient 

reasons. 
(227) The so-called Apuleius De orthographia is a forgery of the re- 

5 naissance 1) the quotations from which are altogether untrustworthy: 

Serapion of Rhodes and Lupus Anilius are unknown ?) and seem to be 

invented ; Ph. (if he is meant at all ?)) gavea different account of Theseus‘). 

The story implies that Ariadne and Phaedra, being the daughters of 

Minos and Pasiphae, are sisters, and that the former belongs to Theseus, 

10 the latter to Hippolytos. But the marriage of Hippolytos and Phaedra 

has been transferred from the story of Theseus as it is narrated e.g. in 

Bibl. epit. 1, 17 ff.; thus also uxore necala can be explained: what is meant 

is the first wife of Theseus, the Amazon, who together with the other 

Amazons attacked the palace when Theseus celebrated his marriage with 

15 Phaedra, and was slain 5). The inserted sentence with the quotations is 

altogether unintelligible: as Theseus is the subject something like the 

Prokne-Philomela story would be the result, but then Phaedra could not 

complain to Theseus. An attempt at disentangling theconfusion by making 

conjectures is useless, and it would be a mistake to refer the citation of 

20 Ph. to one trait in the story as e.g. to the oracle of Pasiphae, which might 

have οεουττεά ἵπ Περὶ μαντικῆς 5). 

(228) Schol. Apoll. Rhod. 2, 140a Φινέως παῖδες ἐκ μὲν Κλεοπάτρας Παρθέ- 

νιος καὶ Κκά»ραμβις, ἐκ δὲ ᾿]δαίας τῆς Δαρδάνου ἢ Σκυθικῆς τινος παλλακίδος 

Θυνὸς καὶ Μαριανδυνός, ἐξ ὧν τὰ ἔθνη κέκληνται” οἱ δέ φασι κεκλῆσθαι τοὺς 

25 Μαριανδυνοὺς ἀπὸ Μαριανδυνοῦ υἱοῦ Κιμμερίου. Ibid. 2, 178/82 c ὅτι δὲ ἦρχεν ὁ 

Φινεὺς μέχρι τοῦ Βοσπόρου Θραικῶν πάντων τῶν ἐ
ν τῆι ᾿Ασίαι (εἰσὶ δ᾽ οὗτοι Βι- 

θυνοί τε καὶ Παφλαγόνες) Φερεκύδης ἐν τῆι ς (3 F 27) not . . -- παῖδας δὲ αὖ- 

τοῦ φασι 1) γενέσθαι Μαριανδυνὸν καὶ Θυνόν, καὶ ἀπὸ μὲν Θυνοῦ Θυνηίδα, ἀπὸ δὲ 

Μαριανδυνοῦ Μαριανδυνίαν προσαγορευθῆναι λέγουσιν. Schol. Eust. Dionys. 

30 Perieg. 703 τούς τε Θυνοὺς καὶ τοὺς Βιθυνούς, οὕτω χαλουμένους ἀπό τινων 

ἀδελφῶν ἐπιφανῶν Θυνοῦ καὶ Βιθυνοῦ, παίδων Φινέως κατὰ ποίησιν, ἥτοι ποιη- 

τῶν χαὶ θετῶν, καθά φησιν ᾿Αρριανός (1 56 Ε 77), ὃς καὶ γνήσιον παῖδα Φινέως 

ἱστορεῖ Παφλαγόνα, ἐξ οὗ χώρα Παφλαγονία. The possibility of Natalis 

Comes having had access to fuller scholia through one of his sources 

35 cannot be strictly denied *), and that Ph. may have mentioned the sons 

of Phineus may after all also be possible if one thinks of Phylarchos 

(81 F 17) who related that Asklepios cured ἵ
πεπὶ χαριζόμενος αὐτῶν τῆι μητρὶ 

Κλεοπάτραι τῆι ᾿Ερεχθέως. I am not at all sure that the conjecture has 

any probability, and Ph. certainly did not tell the Argonaut story in detail. 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl.) 
38 
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(229) Schol. Thukyd. 2, 15 4 Λίμναι τόπος ἐν τῆι ἀκροπόλει τῶν ᾿Αθηνῶν. 
Schol. V Aristoph. Ran. 216 (more briefly Steph. Byz. s.v. Aluvar) 
Λίμναι δὲ χωρίον (τόπος 5ἱερἩ. ΒΥ7.) τῆς ᾿Αττυκῆς, ἐν ὧι Διονύσου tepdv. (RV) 
Λίμνη τόπος ἱερὸς Διονύσου, ἐν ὧι καὶ οἶχος χαὶ νεὼς τοῦ θεοῦ. Καλλίμαχος ἐν 
Ἑκάληι (Ε 305 Pf.)) «Λιμναίωι δὲ χοροστάδας ἦγον ἑορτάς». Ἡςδγο]ι. s.v. 
Aluvar : èv ᾿Αθήναις τόπος ἀνειμένος Διονύσου, ὅπου τὰ Λήναια ἤγετο. Any 
attempt at supplementing the passage encounters the difficulty that the 
gaps at the ends of the lines are too small: pév otv with the corresponding 
-o; 06 makes it certain that the name of an author preceded which can 

1ο only be Kallimachos; there is no room for two quotations, and tóv rot’ 
Ἐλευθήρ αἰτεβάν is part of a verse. But it is possible that the Scholiast 
abbreviated 1), paraphrasing the opening words. If the supplement of 
Wilamowitz 3) is even approximately correct, the difference in the two 
citations is obvious for all their incompleteness. Kallimachos, in a most 

15 concise clause, states the identity of Atévucoc év Aluvoug with ’ErevBepetc §) 
not expatiating (as far as we see) upon the cult-name; people celebrate 
festivals with choral dances for Dionysos Melanaigis ( ?), whose cult-image 
Eleuther has presented, in his quality of Limnaios. The second author, of 
whose name only the final -oç is preserved and who certainly was a 

20 prose-writer 4), explains the cult-name (or that of the town-quarter) from 
the nature of the ground on which the sanctuary was situated: àt& τὸ ἐκλε- 
λιμνάσθαι [τὸν τόπον]. ΤΗἱ5 is a conjecture 5) referring to the past, as we 
learn from Strabo 8, 5, 1 who says of Sparta (which is situated év κοιλοτέ- 
Ρωι χωρίωι) οὐδέν γε µέρος αὐτοῦ λιμνάζει, τὸ δὲ παλαιὸν ἐλίμναζε τὸ προάσ- 

25 τειον, χαὶ ἐκάλουν αὐτὸ Λίμνας, οοπιρατίηρ {μα Αἰπεπίαη ]ήπιπαί: καὶ τὸ 
τοῦ Διονύσου ἱερὸν ἐν Λίμναις ἐφ᾽ ὑγροῦ βεβηκὸς ἐτύγχανε, νῦν δ᾽ ἐπὶ ξηροῦ 
τὴν ἵδρυσιν ἔχει 6). This comparison may prove important for supple- 
menting the name of the author: in an interpretative scholion we expect 
in any case besides Kallimachos a learned source concerned with the facts 

30 mentioned by the poet, not a commentator on Thukydides ?). An Atthi- 
dographer would be suitable, and [Φιλόχορ]ος seems to fit the gap. Unfor- 
tunately we do not know how he explained the Atévucoc ἐν Λίμναις ὃ), απά 
[Davóðnu]os (with whom he may well have agreed) gives an entirely diffe- 
τεηῖ εχρἰαη8!{Ίοη: ὅτι μιχθὲν τὸ γλεῦκος τῶι ὕδατι τότε πρῶτον ἐπόθη χεχρα- 35 μένον (325 Ε το). [Διόδωρ]ος (116 periegetes no. 372) was only proposed because the name is brief enough. I prefer to take the opposite course 
recommended not by the state of the papyrus but by the matter and by 
the passage of Strabo. The method applied by the latter and in the 
shortened scholion is obviously the method of Apollodoros °), and the 

ω 
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51ρρ|οπιοπί [ Απολλόδωρ]ος is the most likely one even though the name 
seems to be a little too long for the gap, and we should have to assume 

that it was abbreviated 19). 

(230) Perhaps Usener (KJ. Schr. I p. 207) was overcautious when in 
5 restoring the fragment of Androtion he remarked that the corruption of 

the third ambassador's name might be due to a marginal addition xat hó- 

Xopoc. It is certain that the Scholiast himself quoted Androtion. 

329. OI TAZ ATOIAAZ ΣΥΓΓΡΑΨΑΝΤΕΣ 

INTRODUCTION 

10 The collective quotations, not from ‘the Atthis’ but from ‘the Atthido- 

graphers’ as a group handing down a tradition 1), must be inserted here 

because they throw a certain light on the species. The few genuine quo- 

tations of this kind derive from learned Hellenistic authors, for whom 

references to a whole group are natural when comparing Attic tradition 

15 with e.g. that of Argos or with a general one, perhaps of epic poetry or of 

some other literary genre. It is the method occasionally applied already by 

Herodotos ?). Therefore a passage like Plutarch. Kimon 4,7 does not belong 

here: 6 8& Iorvyvwtoç .... où ἀπ᾽ ἐργολαβίας ἔγραφε τὴν στοὰν ἀλλὰ 

προῖκα, φιλοτιμούμενος πρὸς τὴν πόλιν, ὡς οἵ τε συγγραφεῖς ἱστοροῦσι καὶ Με- 

20 λάνθιος ὁ ποιητής. Νο doubt Philochoros at least among the Atthido- 

graphers entered the building of the Stoa Poikile, and he is likely to have 

added Ioavyvatov προῖκα γράψαντος αὐτήν "); Ῥα{ συγγραφεῖς ἰ5 used in quite 

a general sense of prose-writers as opposed to poets and probably refers 

to Plutarch's customary biographical sources. Pausanias with his stilted 

25 mode of expression *) surely means Atihides, although one cannot feel 

certain of his having consulted directly even one of them. F 3, taken 

from a chronographer, is rather an anonymous than a collective quo- 

tation: it seems to have noted discrepancies between Atthidographers. 

F 2 and 4 show that the Hellenistic scholars sometimes adduced indi- 

3o vidual authors besides the group for points not included in the general 

tradition, perhaps also for divergences from it. Plutarch’s occasional 

emphasis on the particular character of a certain account ὃ) may go back 

to his source (Istros?). The number of collective quotations is small: 

Hellenistic learned literature, in which they must have been frequent, is 

35 lost; Lexicographers and Scholiasts usually cite only the Atthis they 

prefer, mostly Philochoros, or give a divergent tradition with the name 
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of its author. In many cases they may not have cited at all if there were no 
discrepancies or none of importance, in even more cases the quotations 

dropped out of our abridged tradition. 

T(estimonies) 

5 I have not inserted here the famous characterization of the so-called 
logographers preserved by Dion. Hal. De Thuc. 5 because it is not con- 
cerned with the Atthides, not even with local chronicles generally, but 
with the earliest writers of history, the alleged predecessors of Herodotos 
and Thukydides: of the authors enumerated here Hekataios is certainly 

10 not a local historian at all, Hellanikos and Charon are such only in part 
of their work. (1) This testimony is important because of tbe quite 
general evidence for the design of the A/thides. The Anonymus Argenti- 
nensis (F 6) seems actually to cite his Atthidographic sources as Xpovo- 
Ὑραφίαι. (2) Both the arrangement and the individual statements favour 

15 the assumption of a well-informed source. Apollodoros also calls attention 
to the material divergences between different Atthides (see on F 2). 

F(ragments) 

(1) The fragment derives from Demetrios of Skepsis (Schwartz). For 
the matter see on Philochoros 328 F 90-τοτ. 

20 (2) The fragment is taken from Apollodoros of Athens; see on Philo- 
choros 328 F 107. 

(3) The fragment probably derives from a later chronographer !) who 
compared Argive and Athenian dates, adding equations of regnal years 
(eighteenth year of Agamemnon = first year of Demophon) and even of 

25 months (Panamos = Thargelion or Skirophorion). It is annoying that 
Clement, while mentioning by name authors for Argos, cites for Athens 
TtÉc and Éxepot anonymously. According to this chronographer the 
Attbidographers differed as to the month of the sack of Troy, some giving 
the last month, some the last but one of the Attic year; we do not see why, 

3o and Skirophorion is mentioned only here, Thargelion being the month 
usually named?). The computation of the day of this month is founded 
on the line in the Little Iliad, Το μεσονύχτιος δὲ μόνον τῆι ὀγδόηι φθίνοντος 
ἀνατέλλει, ἐν ἄλληι δ᾽ οὔ 9). According as one makes the day begin with 
the evening or with the morning this is the eighth or the seventh 

35 day from the end of Thargelion 3; the seventh is given by Marm. 



EX
E EM Ee E ERE Pe epe m 

T 1-2; F 1-8 597 

Par. A ep. 245) and the historians enumerated by Plutarch Camill. 

19, viz. Damastes, Ephoros, Kallisthenes, Phylarchos. Kallisthenes ê) 

moreover mentioned the date given by Hellanikos, the twelfth of 

Thargelion, the reason for which we do not know. It is probable 

5 that the date of Hellanikos, as handed down by Clement, derived from 

the ‘Iépetat, which is earlier than his Adthis, not from this book or the 

Αργολικά. In this case we should expect the Argive month, but it is 

possible that the subject of the Athenian empire, not being able to date 

by the calendar of his home country, was more familiar with the Attic 

10 calendar; or Kallisthenes transposed the date. We do not know who first 

made these calculations; but they are of the fifth century and may there- 

fore belong to the earliest interpreters of Homer. For the seemingly 

different date of Aischylos Ag. 826 épt MaAerdSuv duaw see the Commentary 

of Ed. Fraenkel p. 380 ff. 

15 (4) See on Philochoros 328 F 117. 
(5) Pausan. 8, 48, 2 (in a digression about crowns of victory from various 

Ρἰαπίς) οἱ δὲ ἀγῶνες φοίνικος ἔχουσιν οἱ πολλοί στέφανον
, ἐς δὲ τὴν δεξιάν ἐστι καὶ 

πανταχοῦ τῶι νικῶντι ἐστιθέμενος φοῖνιξ 1). (3) ἐνομίσθη δὲ ἐπὶ τοιῶιδε - Θησέα 

ἀνακομιζόμενον ἐκ Κρήτης φασὶν ἐν Δήλωι ἀγῶνα ποιήσασθαι τῶι ᾿Απόλλωνι, 

20 στεφανοῦν δὲ αὐτὸν τοὺς νικῶντας τῶι φοίνικι. τοῦτο μὲν δὴ ἄρξαι λέγουσιν ἐν- 

τεῦθεν τοῦ δὲ φοίνικος τοῦ ἐν Δήλωι μνήμην ἐποιήσατο καὶ "Όμηρος (ο. ζ 

163). Plutarch's & «oic "Acrxoic (cf. T 2; F 3; Attis p. 81 ff.) does 

not absolutely prove an Atthis to be the immediate source ?), for these 

things were certainly mentioned alsoin the books 
Iept &ydvov?) ; theaition, 

25 however, is an Athenian one, and we may suggest that the ultimate 

source for tracing back the palm crown to Theseus was one of the Atthides 

or of the Athenian books on Delos *). The etymology given here would be 

in accord with this suggestion, for others explain σπάδιξ as a gloss and as 

the designation of a colour: Prob. Verg. Ge. 3, 82 almae, cutus tam deficit 

3o color, colorem dicit; Siculi enim palmam, quam Graeci poivixa appellant, 

vocant onddixa. spadicis color est quem λευχόπυρον vocant, hoc est albus et 

fuscus. Gellius N.A. 2, 26 nam ‘poeniceus’, quem tu Graece qoivvxa. dixisti, 

et ‘rutilus’ et ‘spadix’ poenicei covvouoG . . - .exuberantiam splendoremque 

significant ruboris, quales sunt fructus palmae arboris non admodum sole 

35 incocti, unde spadici εἰ poeniceo nomen est: spadica enim Dorict (δωριστί 

Hertz, dorice Hosius) vocant avulsum ὁ palma termitem cum fructu. 

(6) Wilcken Herm. 42, 1907, P. 409 ff.; Meritt, Wade-Gery, Mc Gregor 

ATL I, 1939, p. 572. For the quotation cf. on T 1. 

(7—8) See Text p. 595, 24 ff, About Androgeos see on Philochoros 328 
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F rz and on Amelesagoras 330 F 2. On Immarados see Pausan. 1, 5,2; 
38, 3; Clem. Al Profr. 3, 45, 1; Schol. 7l. X 483; Schol. Eurip. Phoen. 854; 
Robert Heldensage p. 141; Eitrem R. E. IX col. i107. The etymology 
proposed by Elderkin Hesperia xo, 1941, p. 116 seems fantastic to me. 

5 330. AMELESAGORAS 

INTRODUCTION 

The enigma of this much discussed figure is perhaps not hard to solve. 
A Chalcedonian as the author of an Atthis before Hellanikos is a phe- 
nomenon incredible in itself 1); actually A. of Chalkedon owes his ex- 

ro istence to a gap in the list of early historians negligently transcribed in 
Dionysios of Halikarnassos *), There remain the ‘Athenian’ of Antigonos 
of Karystos, whose Atthis both Dionysios and Clement have in mind, and 
{πε ᾿Αθήνησιν ἀνὴρ "EXevcivieg mentioned by Maximus of Tyre. Their 
identification is obvious and renders superfluous all complicated hypo- 

15 theses because it does justice to the testimonies and opens the way for 
the understanding of the singular book. All the evidence is late, with the 
exception of Antigonos whose collection of Tlapédo&« Wilamowitz places 
‘about 240 B.C., or even later’ 3); but the sources of the other authors 
also belong to the Hellenistic period: the list of Dionysios may derive 

20 ultimately from Theophrastos’ book Περὶ λέξεως 4); Ο]επιεπί᾽5 statements go back to the learned literature Περὶ κλοπῆς; ἀπ πίβ approximate con- temporary Maximus evidently spins out, in his insupportable fashion, a 
piece of old tradition, viz. the juxtaposition of the three writers Aristeas, 
Epimenides, Amelesagoras, who all professed to be divinely inspired. 

25 It is undisputed that the works of the former two (whether genuine or pseudonymous does not matter here) existed in the fifth century. Until proof is produced that the book of the third, viz. ‘the Eleusinian prophet’, was a forgery of the period of the emperors under the name of a fifth century historian 5), we shall have to assume that the particulars Maximus 39 supplies about the person of the author come from the preface of the 
work itself as do those in Herodotos about Aristeas and those in Theo- pompos and others about Epimenides. This means that the name Ame- lesagoras (tradition definitely favours this form 6) ) existed only in con- nexion with the Atthis, and as A. is not really a human name, the name 

35 was invented for the author of that book: the ‘Atthis’ is not a forgery, it 
may be called a pseudepigraphon. We are not obliged (and perhaps not 
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able) to explain a name invented in contradiction to the laws of language, 

or the sense of the invention, with certainty, but the suggestion of Ed. 

Schwartz") is very tempting that it was derived from the river in the 
underworld ’Auédyc, which Plato Rep. X p. 621 A seems to have in- 
vented 8). It would at the same time furnish a terminus post for its 

publication which agrees with the fact that the first Atthis written by an 
Athenian did not appear until about the middle of the fourth century. 
The terminus ante is obtained from the quotation by Antigonos, and the 
use Kallimachos almost certainly made of A. in the Hekale 9) moves it up 

10 to the first half, probably the seventies, of the third century. We can 

hardly make a more exact statement. The alleged users of the book, as 

far as they can be determined as to time, belong to the fifth and fourth 
centuries; but if the citation of Philochoros refers to his Aéthis (as it 

probably does) they would reach down to the first quarter of the third 

century !?): the majority of them, if not all, may be assumed to be sources, 

not users of A. We shall therefore have to be content with assigning 

him to the years about 300 B.C. 1). 
More important than the exact year is in any case the fact that at 

this early period an 'Atthis' appeared the author of which introduced 
himself in his preface as an Eleusinian, a very early one presumably, 

who claimed to be divinely inspired as the 'prophets' Musaios, Epi- 
menides, Aristeas and others had done two centuries earlier in. Oeoyovía, 

Χρησμοί απὰ reports of travels. This claim means, of course, that the 

author professed to have greater and better knowledge than his prede- 

25 cessors and contemporaries, and as his knowledge referred to the past he 

was a ‘prophet’ turning backward like Hesiod, like Kallimachos, and 

like—Epimenides, who according to his own words (457 F 1) περὶ τῶν 

ἐσομένων οὐκ ἐμαντεύετο ἀλλὰ περὶ τῶν γεγονότων μέν, ἀδήλων sé. That may 

be surprising but it is by no means incredible: the earliest Hellenistic 

30 literature already shows a considerable number of parallel figures seeking 

a special legitimation for a new and surprising form of instruction by 

prose works which are mostly (but not solely) of a philosophic, semi- 

philosophic, or religious nature. The peculiar feature of A.’s work prob- 

ably was that he did not present himself as a traveller, making use of a 

35 motif which was the ordinary one in his time !?), but that he chose an old 

poetical-religious conception instead for a subject which we shall, after 

all, have to describe as historical 18). Here, it is true, doubts begin. The 

title 'Ax8ic is sufficiently guaranteed by the earliest witness Antigonos, 

and the first question is whether it must be understood, when used by A., 

ων 

1 wn 

2 o 
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in the same technical sense in which later grammarians (librarians) and 
modern writers use it, or whether A. by this title, suggestive of an epos, 
which he most probably formed himself 14), simply meant a ‘book about 
Athens’, which in that case dealt with the mythic period. The fact that 

5 the three fragments (to which we cannot add with any certainty !5)) all 
refer to the early period of the kings does not, of course, allow of a certain 

decision, but in my opinion not only the pretension to inspired wisdom, 
but also the character of A.s tradition (which will be dealt with presently) 

favours the view that he kept within the sphere of 'Archaeology' !5), and 
to did not write a chronicle. 

A second question, too, can only be answered by considerations of 
probability. It is hardly conceivable that the author should have taken 
seriously his conception, which he borrowed from prophetic literature: 

just because this conception derives from prophetic, not from poetical 
15 literature in general, because not the Muses inspired him but the Nymphs, 

and because he carries the river of the underworld in his name, it does not 

seem impossible that the preface, where he emphasized his lack of learned 
training, contained a grain of Platonic irony. Such a trait would not 
even be uncommon: Hekataios of Abdera for instance will not have 

20 expected his readers to take seriously his journey to the Hyperboreans, 
where vavol δ᾽ οὔτε πεζὸς ἰὼν ἂν εὕροις θαυματὰν ὁδόν. Κα]]1πιαςπο5 (Ε 191, 
10/1 Ρ{.), Υπο σαἰ]οὰ Ευπεπιετος τὸν πάλαι Πάγχαιον ὁ πλάσας Ζᾶνα γέρων 

AaAát;ov, may have had no illusions about the mystification by the Athenian 
author; that was no reason for rejecting his pretty stories. But Theo- 

25 phrastos (?), Antigonos, and the authors of the works IIegl xAozjc, even 
Apollodoros, seem to have taken the book seriously 17); at least neither 

the evidence nor the quotations (which it is true have passed through 
many hands) suggest any suspicion as to the authenticity of the book or 

its author 18). This would be immaterial if the stories A. narrated con- 
30 tained genuine old Attic tradition as seems to be universally believed !9), 

for in that case the person of the transmitter would not affect their value. 
But I am afraid that a close examination even of the fragments 1 and 2 
(for in F 3 the arbitrary invention is manifest) will yield a different result, 
and one that will bring the unknown author dangerously near to what 

35 later on put forth most singular blossoms under the name of Ξένη ἱστορία. 
In any case, already Phanodemos in his Atthis treated the period of 
the kings at an almost incredible length and (or so it seems) with partly 
quite free inventions, and the pseudepigrahic book of A. may well 
represent an intermediate station between him and the openly novelistic 
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᾿Αττικαὶ totopta: which began at the latest with Baton (no. 268) about 

the middle of the third century. There may have been more books of 

this kind with or without a mystification on the part of the author: 

Bion of Prokonnesos (no. 332), the title of whose book we do not know, 

does not seem to be a late author, while about the time of the Αὐτόχθονες 

of the second Pherekydes (no. 333), who professed to be an Athenian, I do 

not venture an opinion. These writings, taken as a whole, represent a 

second line of development which does not lead from the Local Chro- 

nicle towards true Historiography as the Althides of Androtion and 

10 Philochoros did, but away from the historical or political viewpoint 

towards novels and works of fiction ?). Naturally these Aóróyfovec, 

Αττικά, ‘lotoptot Attixat, Motortat, or whatever their names were,notonly 

gave up the form of the chronicle, but also confined themselves wholly 

or mainly to the periods from which one had no, or almost no, documen- 

tary tradition. The general public, however, was more interested in attract- 

ive stories than in the dry chronicle of the ‘dark’ centuries, as for con- 

temporary history, narrated in detail from a political standpoint as 

it was in the books of the Atthiographers, it preferred the brilliantly 

written books of a Duris, Demochares, Phylarchos. 

wn 

- ων 

20 F(ragments) 

(1) Apollon. Hist. mir. 8 “AvSpev èv τῆι ὃ τῶν πρὸς Φίλιππον θυσιῶν (360 F 

1) κορώνη ἐν τῆι ̓ Αττικῆι εἰς τὴν ἀκρόπολιν οὐδεμία ἑώραται εἰσερχομένη
, καθά- 

περ οὐδὲ ἐν Πάφωι περὶ τὰ θυρώματα τὰ τῆς ᾿Αφροδίτης μυῖα ἐφιπταμένη 

{{6ορατἀϊ ἐφισταμένη P). Aelian. N. A. 5, 8 Αριστοτέλης (Ε 366 Έοςε) 

25 ὄφεσιν ἐχθρὰν εἶναι thy Αστυπαλαιέων γῆν λέγει, καθάπερ καὶ τὴν 'Ῥήνειαν ταῖς 

γαλαῖς ὁ αὐτὸς ὁμολογεῖ ἡμῖν " κορώνη δὲ ἐς τὴν ᾿Αθηναίων ἀκρόπολιν οὐκ ἐπιβα- 

τὸν (ἔστιν ἐπιβατά He). Plin. N.H. 10, 30 ipsa ales (scil. cornix) est 

inauspicatae garrulitatis, a quibusdam tamen laudata. ab arcturi sidere ad 

hirundinum adventum notatur eam in Minervae lucis templisque raro, 

30 alicubi omnino non adspici, sicut Athenis. Kallimach. Hekale F 260, 17 Pf. !) 

καί ῥ᾽ ὅτ᾽ ἐπόφ[..]-.------ ἐφ᾽ ὃν ἄν τιν’ ἕκαστοι | Ὀὐρανίδαι ἐπάγοιεν 

ἐμῶι πτ[ε]ρῶι, ἀλλά ἑ Παλλάς | τῆς μὲν ἔσω δηνα
ιωναφη δρ[ό]σον 'Ἡφαίστοιο [5 

με. φ.οτε Κεχροπιδ..... επι στον λ.. αν | λάθριον ἄρρητον, γενεῆι δ᾽ 

ὅθεν οὔτε νιν ἔγνων | οὔτ᾽ ἐδάην, φήμη δὲ κατ᾽ ὠγυγίους ἐφαν . υται | οἰωνούς, 

35 ὡς δῆθεν ὑφ᾽ 'Ἠφαίστωι τέχεν αἶα. | τουτάκι δ᾽ ἡ μὲν ἑῆς ἔρυμα χθονὸς ὄφρα 

βάλοιτο, | 35 τήν ῥα νέον ψήφωι τε Διὸς δυ[ο]καίδεχά τ᾽ ἄλλων | ἀθανάτων 

ὄφιός τε κατέλλαβε μαρτυρίηισιν, | Πελλήνην ἐφίκανεν ᾿Αχαιίδα- τόφρα δὲ 
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κοῦραι | αἱ φυλαχοὶ καχὸν [ἔ]ργον ἐπεφράσσαντο τελέσσαι, / χίστης ..... - 
ο μα δεσμά τε ἀνεῖσαι. [13033834 3 Αθήνης/ 35... «ν ««« μοῦναι 
δὲ παραπτυ...... κορῶναι | δαίμοσιν" οὐ γὰρ ἔγωγε τεόν ποτε πότνια 
θυ[μ]ὸν |........ ὅσα πολλὰ παραίσια μήποτ᾽ ἐλαφροί | .. σομεν οἰω- 

δνοί, τότε δ᾽ ὤφελον........... | οὕτως ἡμετέρην μὲν ἀπέπτυσεν, οὐδὲ 
wevéüAmv. [A0 o esa else ecu v c eere ἀλλὰ πέσοιο / μηδέ ποτ᾽ ἐκ θυ- 
μοῖο βαρὺς χόλος αἰὲν ᾿Αθήνης. 

That Kallimachos took the story from A. is universally agreed since 
Gomperz and Wellmann, and the assumption is certainly correct ?). There 

10 remain, it is true, doubts as to some details, partly in consequence of the 

bad preservation of the opening of col. II and the first ten lines of col. 
III, partly because the excerpt of Antigonos seems to be somewhat 
incomplete or inaccurate, whether this is due to the negligence of the 
narrator or to the abridgement of his text in the tradition ?). In my 

15 opinion the fact that the same three stories appear in Kallimachos in the 
Same connexion as in A. is decisive. For what A. narrates is neither 
‘genuine Attic tradition of the fifth century’, nor is it ‘the old legend of 
the cult by which the union of the two divine persons (Athena and 
Hephaistos) in the Kerameikos was celebrated’. We do not even have 

20 here ‘three myths connected among themselves’ 4), but evidently a 
literary combination of three different components which still appear 
separately in our tradition: nobody in Athens knew of a connexion until 
A., inspired by the nymphs, wrote it down. The centre-piece is the legend 
of the birth of Erichthonios and the disobedience of the daughters of 

25 Kekrops, which is as old as it is self-contained; it was an aitiological 
legend ending with the fate of the (three) sisters 5). Two other aitiological 
Stories are connected with that legend, both belonging to well-known 
types; both may in themselves be old and popular. One of them explains 
the origin, situation, and perhaps the shape of ‘beautifully formed’ and 

30 ‘widely visible’ Lykabettos, which, a southern spur of the Turkovuni, 
rises steeply and is separated from the Akropolis by a broad depression 9). 
The original independence of this legend is shown by the fact that 
Lykabettos is not on the road from Athens to Pellene: the town in Achaia 
is attested by Kallimachos, in whom neither an error would be credible 

35 nor an arbitrary alteration for which no reason can be perceived 1). 
If Athena really came from the northern Peloponnese she went beyond 
her goal, and the supposition seems obvious that the legend originally 
did not mention Pellene, but Pallene, whether the Chalcidian promon- 
tory or (more likely) the Attic Pallene was understood 8), and that A. 



changed the name in order to connect the aition with the Erichthonios 

srl o possible that the legend is very old, that Athena did 

is τος thens, and that she brought the rock by no means with 

y ἰπίοπίίοη ἵνα ἔρυμα περὶ τῆς ἀκροπόλεως ποιήσηι. Βαΐ I sup- 

press suppositions which are not capable of proof because we know the 

legend merely in the form A. gave it °). In regard to the second aition 

this is not so. The observation that xopóvr elg thy ἀκρόπολιν οὐδεμία ἑώραται 

εἰσερχομένη occurs in our tradition independently of A. +°); the fact is 

mentioned in connexion with similar observations in other places, usually 

not explained but simply stated. Among the witnesses transcribed above is 

Andron (or Habron) who perhaps belongs still to the fourth century, 

amd what he says in IIcpi 0vctv may be compared with the mátpiov τοῖς 

Αθηναίοις κύνα μὴ ἀναβαίνειν εἰς ἀκρόπολιν ul), It is uncertain whether 

the experts in the nétpa explained the facts at all; possibly they merely 

15 stated that the extraordinary appearance of the animals concerned was 

ominous, that it required a consultation of the mantis or certain sacri- 

fices. The story A. told which, without being related to cult, gives an 

aition for the fact may be transferred from the Koronis-Eoee of Hesiod 

(F 123 Rz?) in which ἄγγελος ἦλθε χόραξ ἱερῆς ἀπὸ δαιτὸς Πυθὼ ἐς ἦγα- 

20 θέην, φράσσεν δ᾽ ἄρα ἔργ᾽ ἀίδηλα Φοίβωι ἀκερσεχόμηι, ὅτι Ἴσχυς ἔγημε 

Κόρωνιν, and I believe that A. invented the aition 12) in order to establish a 

connexion between the legend of the daughters of Kekrops and that of 

Lykabettos. 

(2) Nobody will doubt that Androgeos and Eurygyes are old figures 

25 in Attic myth, perhaps also in Attic cult. What we have to consider is on 

what grounds and by what right A. identified the two. This question 

cannot be answered out of a preconceived opinion as to how far the 

Atthidographers handed down old-established tradition and (for this is 

an and, not an or) how far we must allow for invention and arbitrary 

30 handling or (to word it more politely and perhaps more justly) for hypo- 

theses of the Atthidographers themselves and their sources. Each partic- 

ular case must be judged on its merits, and the poorer the tradition is 

the more accurately we have to establish it before making deductions. 

This self-evident rule of method has been almost throughout contravened 

35 in the case of Androgeos-Eurygyes. Eurygyes is known exclusively from 

the article of Hesychios, whose source is unknown !). The lexicographer 

cites (1) A. {ος 4Ώ ἀγὼν ἐπιτάφιος celebrated for Eurygyes in the Kera- 

meikos, and for the identification of him with Androgeos ?). The agon, 

lacking in the preserved compilations, is otherwise unknown, and the 

wn 

1ο 
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phrasing in the abbreviated article is not quite clear: it looks as if A. 
dealt with Androgeos, the well-known son of Minos, for whom an agon 
of such a kind is attested, and regarded, for whatever reason, Eurygyes 

as his surname. (2) Hesiod for the name Eurygyes and (or so it 
5 seems) for the fact of his coming from Athens; but again the wording of 

the only line is open to doubt, and we do not know the context in which 

it stood ?). Nothing is said of Androgeos, and nothing indicates his 
occurrence in the same context; Toepffer R E I col. 2145 is plainly wrong 
in saying 'that Eurygyes is identical with Androgeos is shown by a 

10 fragment of Hesiod', though most writers repeat the statement in one or 
another form *). The further conjecture that A. attested his equation by 
the quotation from Hesiod 5) is perhaps not impossible; the wording καὶ 
"Hoto8oc, however, does not favour this idea but suggests an instance of 
what occurs ever and again in these lexicographic articles, viz. the citing 

15 of two authors one of whom is an Atthidographer. Moreover, the peculiar 
quality of A.'s Atthis decidedly contradicts the conjecture: anyone who 
obtains his wisdom from the nymphs (perhaps in very old times) does not 
refer to a (relatively) late poet. Accordingly the figure of Eurygyes 
remains in the dark, the only light on it coming not from the name ὃ) 

20 but to a certain degree from the fact that a funeral agon was established 
for him ?). 

The tradition about Androgeos is only seemingly more abundant; 
actually it is confined to two data: (1) he is called the son of Minos and 
(2) he met his death in Attica. What we hear about him does not reach 

25 back beyond the second half of the fourth century; the earliest witnesses 
are A. and Pi:ilochoros 9), and there is a remarkable contrast between the 
two: according to A., who identifies Androgeos with Eurygyes (who in 
Hesiod seems to have been an Athenian), the &yav énirdptog for the son 
of Minos takes place in Athens and in the Kerameikos; according to 

30 Philochoros, who knows nothing of Eurygyes *) and who refers for 
Androgeos to ‘the Cretans’, Minos holds it in Crete and τοὺς παῖδας (υἱ2. οἳ 
the Athenian tribute) 0a totic wxdarv e3i30u τέως ἐν τῶι Λαβυρίνθωι φυλαττο- 
pévouc. About the lateness and the character of this second version surely 
nobody will have any illusions, but we have no right to ascribe a priori a 

35 higher age to the first: neither has any greater value at first sight than 
the widely divergent versions of the death of Androgeos 19); there is one 
among these which, as a parallel to the exculpation of Minos, exculpates 
the Athenians 1). The whole mass of stories is based on one and the same 
presupposition that Androgeos is the son of Minos; and again we cannot 
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i i how old this presupposition is and if there is more at the 

ον ο... arbitrary connexion invented perhaps by the poet 

παν α att e end of the sixth century, or by a genealogist who was 

a yi erested in Athens (Pherekydes for choice), or even as late as 

soya tragic poet. The suggestion of a relatively late date for this tradition 

(i.e. not before the end of the sixth century) is favoured both by the 

abundance of versions, part of which are manifestly invented, and by the 

rôle the Panathenaia, or the Marathonian bull, or the two together, play 

" In regard to the manner of the death; and the obvious purpose of the 

ee is the endeavour to find a reason for the war of Minos with 

; thens. Actually Androgeos is just as obscure as Eurygyes. Both this 

act and the inexplicable name 12) support at least the opinion that the 

figure itself is early. Because of this very obscurity the Xóyxot &yBpec used 

i it in the most different ways for the solution of unanswerable questions. 

5 Doubtless it isa hypothesis when the Atthidographers found ‘Androgeos, 

the son of Minos’ in the heroofan altar at Phaleron which καλεῖται"ΗρωοςΊ9): 

that means that they brought the anonymous hero into the story of 

Theseus’ expedition to Crete and thus explained him. It is another hypo- 

thesis when Kallimachos in the Attia (or rather his Atthidographic 

20 source) declared 1Π6 κατὰ πρύμναν ἥρως, whose worship at Phaleron 

Clement’s well-informed source attests 4), to be Androgeos 18), A third 

hypothesis, attested late and (unless it is a mere autoschediasm) perhaps 

dating only from Hellenistic times, makes Androgeos’ death the aition 

for the use of pappaxot at the Thargelia 16). Small wonder that the hypo- 

25 theses partly cancel each other: the first two at the least are hardly 

compatible, either factually or locally, with the stories about the death 

which point to the city, to Marathon, to the realm of Pallas; nor do they 

agree with the identification of Eurygyes and Androgeos which would 

take the latter to the Kerameikos !?). The whole tradition, which starts 

30 from the death of Androgeos, is a weak foundation (if a foundation at all) 

for the attempts at determining the nature of this vague figure, which 

some take to be Attic !5) (and as far as the tradition goes there is some 

probability in this supposition), some to be Cretan !9). But it is not our 

business to deal with these problems; we 
have only to do with the historical 

35 (mythographic) tradition, and from this standpoint neither the character 

of these stories nor à comparison with F 1 and F 3 makes the supposition , 

acceptable that solely what A. ‘recorded about the son of Minos may 

claim to be authentic and old’ 39), It seems almost inevitable to me that 

we must draw the converse inference: A., by identifying the obscure 
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Eurygyes, who had almost entirely disappeared from the tradition, with 
the much-discussed son of Minos, tried to solve a problem in the very 
same manner as others who attempted to provide a personality for the 
"Hows or the κατὰ πρύμναν ἥρως Ὀγ bringing him into Mythical History. 

5 Thus incidentally the second question is answered which F 2 puts to 
us, a question not concerned with the author A. but with the cult of 
Athens: A. invented the èn’ Eòpvyónı &yóv, for which the source of Hesy- 
chios cites him, as little as he did the figure of Glaukos in F 3 or the 
miracle of the crow in F r. How indeed could he have expected to be 

10 believed if he invented not the explanation only but the fact to be ex- 
plained as well? At about 300 B.C. we are still far from the times of 
Ptolemaios Chennos and Ps. Plutarch when even that was possible. A. 
only released that agon from its isolation by bringing an old ceremony 
of unknown origin (and which may have been as obsolete in his time as 

15 ¢.g. the Buphonia were) into the context of the Theseus story and the 
complex of expiatory actions by which Athens tried to appease the wrath 
of the gods and of Minos ?!). That seems to me to be almost obvious. 
What we should like to know (but do not) are two things of relatively 
minor importance, though not unimportant altogether: (ri) did A. 

20 already know 'the Cretans' i.e. the book about Crete to which Philo- 
choros (F r7) referred for an ἀγὼν ἐπιτάφιος in Crete in honour of Andro- 
geos? If he did such a book would have facilitated his invention. For an 
invention it was: the fact should at least be noticed that not one of the 
many stories, some of which were detailed, knows of this consequence of 

25 Androgeos' death that an expiatory ἀγὼν ἐπιτάφιος was established for 
him in Athens 4), (2) Does the localization of the én’ Εὐρυγύηι ἀγών ἰπ {Ππ6 
Kerameikos furnish a true fact ? To put the question differently: did the 
ceremony still exist at the time of A., or did he breathe life into a cere- 
mony of which only the tradition survived (if it was a ceremony, not a 

39 phrase no longer understood, or even a proverb) by giving it not only an 
aition but a place as well out of his inspired wisdom ? And if the latter is 
the case, was it his intention to give a respectable pre-history to the agon 
which was part of the funeral ceremony established by the State as late 
as 464 B.C. *) for their fallen in war? The Panathenaia 24), like all the 

35 great funeral agones of Greece, had at some earlier time been given such 
a pre-history. 

(3) Hygin. Astr. 2, 14 p. 5x, 16 Bu Aesculapius .... novissime fertur 
Hippolytum. .... sanasse, ita uti Eratosthenes dicit. nonnulli Glaucum 
Minoos filium eius opera revixisse dixerunt, bro quo (ut peccato) Jovem 
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ΣΙ ἜΝ fulmine incendisse, ipsum autem propter artificium et Apol- 

inem etus patrem inter sidera anguem tenentem constituisse, ut quidam 

dixerunt ?). Hac de causa anguem dicitur tenere, quod cum Glaucum. coge- 
retur sanare, conclusus quodam loco secreto, bacillum tenens manu cum quid 

5 ageret cogitaret, dicitur anguis ad bacillum eius adrepsisse, quem Aescu- 

ms a . interfecit ... postea fertur aller anguis eodem venisse, ore ferens 

d am, a in capul eius imposuisse, quo facto utrosque loco fugisse; quare 

esculapium usum eadem herba. el Glaucum revixisse. ilaque anguis et in 

- ο. a tutela ct in astris dicitur collocatus, qua consuetudine ducti pos- 

eri eius tradiderunt reliquis, ut medici anguibus uterentur ?). 

. The narrative of A. was used by a Hellenistic author who enlarged 

it by adding at least the χαταστερισµός. The importance of the story for 

the general conception of A. can hardly be overestimated. The story of 

Glaukos the Cretan who awoke from an accidental death by the use of a 

15 miraculous herb is a myth or a folk-tale of considerable antiquity and 

of great popularity in the fifth century B.C. and later 3). His saviour is 

always Polyidos, a seer from Argos. If A. mentions in his stead Asklepios, 

whose list of restorations to life grows before our very eyes, the arbitrary 

invention is manifest. This does not help us to determine the time of A. 4), 

20 but the fact itself cannot be doubted, and it ought to settle once and for 

all the prejudice as to the antiquity and the special authenticity of 

stories told by him. Modern historians of religion again and again succomb 

to the temptation of regarding the uniqueness of a piece of information 

as sufficient proof of its antiquity, and they go on to build on the sup- 

25 posedly ancient fact. Actually the uniqueness very often is an indication 

of late invention. In the present case no writer has ventured to build on 

this story; they preferred to keep silent about this manifest example of 

a late invention. In what context A. placed his miracle of Asklepios we 

do not know. I am not aware of any connexion between Glaukos and 

30 Athens, but Phaidra is his sister, and our sources mention his case beside 

that of Hippolytos. Consequently we may doubt whether A. gave a 

detailed account of Minos, not strictly confining himself to stories con- 

cerning Athens, or whether he mentioned other miraculous healings of 

Asklepios in the context of the Hippolytos legend. Personally I believe 

35 that the dithyrambic poets Kinesias and Telestes, who on their part seem 

to have had a predecessor in the author of the Naumaxtia ἔπη, inspired the 

invention. 
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331-333. HEGESINUS. BION. PHEREKYDES-ANTIOCHOS 

These three or four shadowy figures here follow Amelesagoras not 
because the poem of Hegesinus is also quoted as Aéthis, but because the 
singular book of Amelesagoras throws a certain light on them. As far as 

5 the books quoted under their names really existed (which is very doubtful 
in regard to Hegesinus and Pherekydes) they seem to have restricted 
themselves like that of Amelesagoras to the ‘Archaeology’, though in 
view of the scanty evidence it cannot be decided how far they gave a 

continuous account following the series of kings, or whether they dated 
10 by kings if they supplied only single stories. Nor do we know whether 

for the period of the kings they started from the genuine Afthides, and 
how far they claimed to be taken seriously. For us they are all equally 
suspect, if in different ways; they do not belong to history and science 

but (apart from the underlying mystification as to the authors’ names 
15 and the titles of the books) to the sphere of light reading. They all pretend 

to belong to the earliest times, or they are quoted as very old authorities 
in the real books of a certain species; they themselves or those who use 
them lay claim to a peculiar wisdom or to special documentary evidence. 

We may group together Hegesinus and Pherekydes because they prob- 
20 ably owe their existence merely to forged quotations by later authors 

of whom Antiochos cannot be dated, while Kallippos probably belongs 
to the period of the emperors. Bion, who is not late, and Antiochos are 
real writers who for their subject-matter refer to invented earlier 
authors—Antiochos to one Pherekydes who competes with Musaios as a 

25 compiler of the poems of Orpheus, Bion to ‘the old Kadmos' and perhaps to 
others. But we had better discuss these questions under the single authors. 

331. HEGESINUS 

INTRODUCTION 

Atenstaedt Herm. 57, 1922, p. 228 ff. assigned the only quotation 
3o (together with Pausan. 9, 38, 9-10) to the rather problematic commentary 

on Corinna by Alexander Polyhistor (273 F 97). 1 am altogether suspicious 
of the almost generally accepted supposition that Pausanias used Poly- 
histor frequently +), and I keep to the opinion that Kallippos, who is 
quoted in both passages, belongs among the not quite small number of 

35 mostly late authors whom Pausanias actually read himself ?). The συγ- 
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ΠΤ ἔχων ἐς ̓ Ὀρχομενίους (whatever its form) was one of many 

ime ritings ofa rhetorical and panegyrical character which enjoyed an 

asing popularity during the period of the emperors. Their historical 

value and reliability are generally poor in comparison with the Hellen- 

istic local histories and periegeseis of the mept-type. I have no doubt that 

Carl Robert?) was correct in stating that everything Pausanias says 

about Orchomenos was taken from that book, and also in recognizing 

as forgeries the two epic quotations for which the periegete professes 

himself indebted to it. The very formula by which he introduces the 

10 quotations and which is the same for both ‘) arouses our suspicion; their 

contents and what we know otherwise about the poets tend to confirm it. 

Chersias of Orchomenos, to whom ‘the Orchomenians’ assign the epigram 

on the tomb of Hesiod 5), is otherwise known only to the Boeotian Plu- 

tarch who supplies some detailed information about the poet’s life §), taken 

15 perhaps from the same Kallippos who might then be dated in the second 

half of the first century A.D. As to the Aithis of H., Kallippos is the only 

person to know anything about it; quite apart from the contents of the 

quotation, we may confidently maintain that this evidence is not sufficient 

for making us believe in a sixth century epic poem on Athens: of early 

20 Attic poems we only know the Theseis, everything else is imaginary. Itis 

therefore to little purpose to ask whether Kallippos invented the name 

‘Hynotvoug after {Πε 'Ηγησῖνος of the Kypria, though it may be stated 

that small alterations like this in names that have come down by 

tradition are typical for forgers of the stamp of Ptolemaios Chennos 

25 and Ps. Plutarch 7). 

wn 

F 

(1) The fact that the statements are unique is not surprising, nor does 

it prove their antiquity !). It belongs to the style of these sensational 

books that they eliminate the contrast between the wild giants of the 

3o mountains, the fratres tendentes opaco Pelion imposuisse Olymp
o ?), and the 

Pierides almae, the former thus becoming the founders of the cult of the 

Muses, It is not worth while to go into the details of the history of this cul
t 

as excerpted by Pausanias: by its inventions it welds together all existing 

traditions into one uniform compilation, and its author probably was 

35 proud of having so much greater and better knowledge οἳ {π6 Μοῦσαι 

“Ελικωνιάδες than Hesiod. Th. 53 ff. had. Incidentally Askra obtains an 

eponymous heroine and, by being united according to a frequent type of 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. Ill. b (Suppl) 
39 
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legend with the god to whom the source on the summit of the mountain 
belongs, a founder as well. Part of the components of the compilation 
may, of course, derive from Hellenistic Bowwtiaxd 3), and the Oioklos of 
H. is possibly even an old figure, since his connexion with the Aloades 

5 (who are arbitrarily brought to Helikon) remains obscure. But Oioklos 
becomes a son of Poseidon by this connexion only, and if really ‘his fame 
consists in his sheep’, the late author probably thought of the sheep of 
Hesiod 4). 

332. BION OF PROKONNESOS 

1ο INTRODUCTION 

B. is an elusive figure !). Now that the lexicon of Photios has provided 
us with a second quotation referring to Athens we shall assume with 
greater confidence that Plutarch meant the Prokonnesian Bion. But even 
now the evidence does not establish the existence of an Atthis, if only of 

15 the kind credible for Amelesagoras, viz. a collection of stories about early 
Athens ?): the catalogue of homonyms (T 1; the source is Demetrios of 
Magnesia) merely knows 'two books written in Ionic dialect', and though 
Diogenes does not give it a title we cannot very well doubt that he means 
the work mentioned in the literature Περὶ κλοπῆς (Τ 3) as a paraphrase and 

20 epitome 'of the old Kadmos' who was said to be μικρῶι νεώτερος ᾿Ὀρφέως 
(489 F 1b), a contemporary of Pseudo-Pherekydes (333 T 1). Evidently 
this was said in the prooimion, and we may well ask whether the old 
Milesian writer owes his existence merely to the alleged epitome by B. It 
is further at least possible that B. mentioned Pherekydes, too, in his pre- 25 face as Pherekydes of Syros 3, whom Andron of Ephesos in the early 
fourth century B.C. had placed before Homer 4). If he did it might 
explain the synchronism in Diogenes (T τ) and B.s place in the earlier 
group of {Πε ἀρχαῖοι συγγραφεῖς in Dionysios (T 2) as well. One might 
even be tempted to infer that B. dedicated his book to Pherekydes. This 30 would be a clever forger's trick: for even if B. (supposing he wrote later 
than Eratosthenes) thus put himself at variance with the fact established 
by serious research that the Peniemychos was the first prose book, he 
nevertheless secured for his own composition a high antiquity, not however so high as to be incredible at first Sight to scholars who did not 35 believe in the book of the ‘old Kadmos’, It should perhaps be noticed in this connexion that the ‘younger Kadmos’ (no. 335) wrote ’Arrixat ἱστορίαι, 
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Mons mi the author of this book on Athens called himself 

valid eni d. is uncertain enough, and all these conjectures are 

But E - er : e assumption that the book of B. was a mystification. 

seine qs τ y pretended to be an epitome of Kadmos, whose gen- 

ας, τ. ready doubted by the ancients °). That the doubt was 

ee γι pee may be inferred {τοηι φέρεται ἵπ T 1 5), and this 

αμ. μι... even if it does not mean that one also 

. e epitomator. 

a m ώμο of the mystification cannot be determined with certainty. 

him) de use B. made of Amelesagoras (he did not, however, quote 

B s not help as we are not in a position to decide whether actually 

. used Amelesagoras (as the source of Clement contends), or whether 

conversely B. belongs to the sources of Amelesagoras—supposing that a 

relation between the two mystifications existed at all 7). If we assume 

15 the second alternative as being the more likely, B. would have to be 

dated in the last third of the fourth century at the latest 8), I am not 

inclined to date him much earlier: these raystifications have an infectious 

tendency; we are able to distinguish periods when they abound. The 

quotation in Plutarch (F 2) neither contradicts nor corroborates the 

20 assumption: it does not occur in the nest of quotations about Theseus’ 

expedition to the Pontos which enumerates 
the opinions of early authors, 

i.e. of Philochoros (the latest among them) on the one hand, the πλείους 

from Pherekydes down to Herodoros on the other; it occurs in a sort of 

appendix which cites B. (without an ethnikon and without mentioning 

25 the title of his book) and after him a Μενεκράτης τις ἱστορίαν περὶ Νικαίας 

τῆς ἐν Βιθυνίαι πόλεως ἐκδεδωκώς (πο. 791), Νο σβηποί be determined 

chronologically but probably is late and used directly by Plutarch. It is 

not impossible that Plutarch obtained the name of B. from Menekrates, 

and that the latter developed the story which, in the brief rendering by 

30 Plutarch, has no real conclusion. In any case it is remarkable that the 

conduct of Theseus does not answer to the character of the hero as it is 

usually described, and Menekrates may have made use of B.s assertion 

with motives which distantly remind us of the ξένη ἱστορία. Το conclude 

this unsatisfactory discussion with a further uncertainty: is Bion the 

35 real name of the author, or was he more clever than Amelesagoras in that 

he chose a commonplace name ? And did he cite Prokonnesos as his home 

in remembrance of Aristeas ? 
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(1) Comparing Hesych. s.v. "AypauXoc - θυγάτηρ Κέκροπος: παρὰ δὲ ᾿Αττι- 
κοῖς χαὶ ὀμνύουσιν κατ᾽ αὐτῆς ἣν δὲ ἱέρεια τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς, ννπο derives 
from Atthidographic tradition !), we may infer that B. was quoted for 

5 one of the many versions about the daughters of Kekrops. Perhaps the 
statement εἰς τὴν τοῦ πατρὸς αὐτῆς Κέχροπος τιμήν solved the problem as 
to how the offender against the prohibition of Athena could enjoy worship, 
and then there might be a connexion with the story told by Amelesa- 
goras (330 F x) of whom B. is said to have made use (T 3). But the ex- 

10 cerpt is so scanty that we cannot speak with any confidence. 
(2) It must have had a sensational effect at least on Athenian readers 

λαέ {μα ᾽Αμαζόνων στρατὸς στυγάνωρ (Aischyl. Prom. 723) consisted not 
Οἱ ἀνδροκτόνοι, as Herodotos (4, 110, 1) explains their name 2), but of 
pboe. plravdpor. But the same Herodotos, in the history of the origin of the 

15 Sauromatai (4, 113, 1), also tells us that καί τις µουνωθεισέων τινὶ αὐτέων ἐν- 
εχρίµπτετο, καὶ ἡ ̓ Αμαζὼν οὐκ ἀπωθέετο ἀλλὰ Teptetde yonoacat, and there 
were other stories as well which allowed of another conception. The rape 
of the Amazon as told by B. reminds us strongly of the rape of Io as told 
by Herodotos (1, 1); this Theseus is rather different from the hero whom 

2o Tragedy and Atthidography had more and more ethicised and idealized; 
it is more like that of the Phoenician tradespeople. 

(3) The spring of Silenos may have been mentioned anywhere; but 
among the bearers of the name B. known to us the Prokonnesian (to 
whom Schweighaeuser assigned the fragment) is still the most likely 

25 choice. Schefold A4. M. 59, 1934, p. 142 f, when interpreting an Attic 
peltke, thinks of B.s version. 

333. ANTIOCHOS-PHEREKYDES OF ATHENS 

INTRODUCTION 

ΤΠε ἀβίίπῃ πρεσβύτερος τοῦ Συρίου (the 0coXóyoc and first prose writer 
3o whose contemporary Bion is said to have been) receives a more accurate 

determination by the following relative clause ὃν λόγος τὰ ᾿Ορφέως συνα- 
yayetv. This certainly means that the author of the Αὐτόχθονες 1) lived and 
wrote in the early period of the kings as an approximate contemporary 
of Eumolpos who, according to an Athenian tradition, τὰς τοῦ πατρὸς 

35 Μουσαίου ποιήσεις ἐξέθηκεν ὃ) απὰ of Musaios who ὀλίγα ἐπανορθώσας 
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κατέγραψεν 3) the hymns of Orpheus. There can be no reasonable doubt 

that this author (as at the latest perceived by Porphyrios) is fictitious, 

and that the AdréQovec in ten books are invented after the ten books of 

Γενεαλογίαι written by the Athenian Pherekydes during the first quarter 

of the fifth century B.C. *). What remains doubtful is whether the author 

introduced himself in his preface, or whether the writers using, or pre- 

tending to use, the very old book about Attic ‘Archaeology’ character- 

ised him as a disciple of Orpheus and, by attributing to him another 

work (the epic Iapatvécers 5)), bestowed on him a more solid individual- 

lo ity. In other words: did the Ait6,Qovec exist at all *) as a pseudepigraphon 

in the style of Amelesagoras, Ps. Akusilaos, Dares and Diktys, and if so, 

did the forger take from the Athenian genealogist more than merely the 

name, did he, on the basis of his allegedly contemporary knowledge of the 

‘Archaeology’ publish what we might call an ‘improved edition’ of the 

15 Γενεαλογίαι 2)? Or is this Pherekydes nothing but an invented author- 

ity like (as I am inclined to believe) the Kadmos of Bion, the poetical 

Aithis of Hegesinus, and the innumerable authorities invented by Ptole- 

maios Chennos? The first alternative might be favoured by the fact that 

both the otherwise unknown Antiochos and Ph. are quoted each once 

20 without the other by Clement and in the Etymologicum, and that it is 

these quotations which furnish the titles Ἱστορίαι απὰ Αὐτόχθονες. The 

second alternative is favoured, decisively in my opinion, by the quo- 

tations of both together in the scholia
 on Aristeides.as ®. καὶ Αντίοχος 

(Ε 4) 

and, more illuminating, as ®. καὶ μετ᾽ αὐτὸν ᾿Αντίοχος (F 3). Again there 

25 can be no reasonable doubt that Antiochos quoted Ph. as his authority, 

and again we meet with the alternative whether we have to regard at 

least A. as a real author, or whether both authors, A. as well as Ph., 

originated in the fertile brain of (let us say) Ptolemaios Chennos who e.g. 

for the obviously invented story of a beauty competition between Thetis 

3o and Medeia cites an ᾿Αθηνόδωρος ὁ Ἐρετριεύς ἐν η Ὑπομνημάτων, stating 

that this author on his part adduced »Αντίοχον £v B τῶν Κατὰ πόλιν μυθυκῶν 

(no. 29) ? If this (rather uncertain) 
hypothesis were correct it would date 

the fiction, for Ptolemaios did not write before the last quarter of the 

first century A.D. The fragments do not contradict this date as to their 

35 contents, and possibly even Plutarch (F 5) owes his Φερεκύδης ὁ παλαιός ἴο 

Ptolemaios 8). Perhaps it would have been better if I had printed the 

whole text of this author in brevier. 

ων 
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F 

(1) The variants of the author's name (Αντίμαχος, ᾿Αντίλοχος) ἵπ {με 
excerptors of Clement are of no consequence. I could not make up my 
mind to accept into the text the additional words in Theodoretos, which 

5 are generally treated as part of the tradition, though at first sight the 
fuller determination of the place by rapè thv Πολιοῦχον αὐτήν ΡΡΘΒΙΦ 
welcome when compared with the preceding statement about Akrisios. 
But apart from the fact that this statement is in confusion (see below), 
it is not at all certain that it belongs to A.: Clement in his catalogue of 

10 graves in sacred places does not quote an author for each item, and a 
number of them referring to Athens follow without such evidence 1), 
We must not assign them simply to A.; it is even more probable that the 
brief citation concerning Kekrops was added by Clement himself in the 
enumeration of his main source which mentioned on the Akropolis only 

15 the grave of Erichthonios. A. is the first, and for us the only, witness that 
the Kekropion of the inscriptions was regarded as the tomb of Kekrops, 
a view gladly accepted by Christian controversialists ?). This evidence is 
late 3), if not altogether invented, though perhaps on the basis of Hella- 
nikos' list of Athenian kings and Philochoros' (328 F 93) explanation of 

20 the epithet 8tpufjc. In any case, the 'tomb' (if such it is) does not yield 
anything for the true nature of Kekrops, nor does the fact that in 
Aristoph. Ves$. 438 he is addressed as à Κέκροψ ἥρως ἄναξ τὰ πρὸς ποδῶν 
Δρακοντίδη. 5111] 1655 15 anything proved by his being one of the heroes of 
the ten phylai who are officially called £xóvuuot because they were se- 

25 lected as such from a far greater number of ἀρχηγέται, not all of them being 
heroes in the religious sense of the word 4). As to the grave of Akrisios, 
whose name some recent scholars regard as Illyrian, the tradition is less 
simple. According to the genuine Pherekydes (3 F 12) he died in Larissa 
(Pelasgiotis), xa αὐτὸν κατατίθεται Περσεὺς [καὶ οἱ Λαρισσαῖοι] ὃ) πρόσθεν τῆς 

30 πόλεως, καὶ αὐτοῦ ποιοῦσιν ἡρῶιον οἱ émty ptor; the strained manner in which 
he substantiates his statement shows that either the /pàtov or the tomb 
was a given fact for him, and that he had to find a reason for the king of 
Argos being buried in Thessaly. Others shifted the story he told to 
Seriphos $, thus cutting the knot. From all this one may infer that 

35 there was no tomb of Akrisios in Argos at all. The triple localization in 
Clement (iv càt νεὼι τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἐν Λαρίσηι ἐν τῆι &xponóAet) combines in- 
compatible data: év Aapton: (without an article) points to the Thessalian 
town, the temple of Athena 7) and the Akropolis point to Argos, and at 
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em πρ bw a seems impossible for Larissa because the tomb 

oe duporéne: but npdabev ths méAews ; also the ἡρῶιον cannot be 

Placed in the temple of Athena. Consequently Clement fused two versions; 

if he found the Argive tomb in A. (which is uncertain and not very prob- 

5 able), it may be one of A.s inventions. 

(2) The quotation from {1ο Αὐτόχθονες 1) is obviously taken fr
om another 

source and appended to the aitiological legend which was taken from an 

author Περὶ μηνῶν (καὶ ἑορτῶν) and before that occurred in the Atthides?). 

The difference is manifest: Ph. is not explaining an Attic festival, he is 

© speculating about the origin of language. The grammatical subject must 

be Apollo 3), and the invention by the Greek god is well in accordance 

with the tendency of F 3. But how the writer managed to derive the 

invention’ of language {τοπι Βοηδρόμιος Οτ βοηδρομεῖν I do not see, even if 

he found in Boy the primary stage of inarticulate sounds 4). 

15 (3) The tendency is obvious in this fragment and, to some extent, 

already recognized by Gutschmid 1), The author contradicts the pre- 

vailing and orientalizing theology: as language was invented not by the 

Egyptian Hermes but by the Greek god Apollo (F 2), thus 
Dionysos is not 

Osiris and does not come from Egypt or from a Nysa, Arabian, Indian or 

20 wherever situated, but (like Isis) his name proves him to be Greek ?). It 

was the 'Attic autochthones' who introduced the gods to Egypt (no doubt 

therefore the Ph. of F 3 is the author of the Aòtóyðoveç of F 2); they also 

established the mysteries, and they founded the (oldest) Egyptian town 

Thebes. Quite apart from the kind of etymology and the connexion with 

25 a ‘physical’ explanation, these assertions differ from the fourth century 

controversy about the relations between Athens and Sais 3) (showing 

at the same time their late origin) in two points: (1) Ph. is no more dealing 

with the specia! question unimportant in itself concerning Athens 

and Sais, but with the fundamental one concerning Hellas and Egypt 

30 in the religious aspect; (2) his ‘Attic’ autochthones are called Ogygos and 

Thebe, i.e. at least one of them bears a Boeotian name *). Evidently the 

difference between Attica and Boeotia is immaterial to this Ph.: Thebes 

and Athens are both Greek towns, and that was all that seemed important 

to him. 

35 (4) The sequence Φερεκύδης xat Avrloyos indicates that the latter cited 

the former, and the quotation Φερεκύδης καὶ µετ᾽ ἐχεῖνον ᾿Αντίοχος η Ε 3 

corroborates the inference 1). The question whether the second quotation 

of Pherekydes alone refers to the fifth century Athenian genealogist 

must be put, but merely in order to answer it in the negative: the foolish 
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etymology is meant to support the divine origin of the Palladia contested by some Hellenistic scholars ?, and the {οτπι πάλλειν γὰρ τὸ βάλλειν [ἔλεγον (without a subject) again corresponds {ο νύσας γὰρ ἐχάλουν τὰ δένδρα ἰη ΕΓ 3. Το deal exhaustively with the tradition about the Palladia would be to 5 no purpose here; but it may be noticed that Ptolemaios Chennos also discussed the questions concerning them, even if we cannot tell whether A.-Ph. have any connexion with him ?). The quotation from the forged book follows the genuine Attic legend *) as the explanation of Boedromion in F 2 does, and what the forger says may have differed from the account 1o in the Atthides as widely as in that instance. That it actually did is shown by the appearance of the autochthon Alalkomenos. Unfortunately the text is so corrupt that a sure restoration seems impossible, but yegupõv proves at least that it dealt with Athens 5); this is confirmed by the fuller discussion in Serv. Dan. Verg. A. 2, 166 9), which is somehow connected 15 with A.-Ph. (or his source) : dicunt sane alii unum simulacrum caelo lapsum, quod nubibus advectum (Dan adfectum. C), ei in ponte depositum, apud Athenas tantum fuisse, unde et Γεφυρῖτις (-ίτης Dan -ιστὴς C) dicla est (ex qua etiam causa pontifices nuncupatos volunt . -). alii duo volunt: hoc de quo diximus et illud Atheniense. The Athenian features appear even 20 more distinctly in Joannes Lydus (see below). It follows from this evi- dence that Alalkomenos 7) was an ‘Attic autochthon’ for A.-Ph. as Ogygos and Thebe were in F 2. Alterations of the text or attempts at restoring it by means of removing either the autochthon or his name ? are wrong on principle. On the contrary the very name, pointing again to 25 Boeotia, shows how the forger (or his predecessors) worked: it is, of course, of no consequence that the Benuine Pherekydes mentions among the sons of Niobe one Alalkomeneus who is nothing but the eponymous hero of the Boeotian town ?); but the history of the foundation of this town as supplied by Pausanias 9. 33, 5 (from uncertain but not quite late 39 sources!?))isimportant: γενέσθαι δὲ αὐτῆι τὸ ὄνομα «οἷ» μὲν ἀπὸ ᾿Αλαλκομενέως ἀνδρὸς αὐτόχθονος (ὑπὸ τούτου δὲ ᾿Αθηνᾶν τραφῆναι λέγουσιν), οἱ δὲ εἶναι καὶ τὴν Αλαλκομενίαν τῶν ᾿Ωγύγου θυγατέρων 9xoív!!). Iam making a distinction between A.-Ph. and his possible predecessors because (apart from Servius) there exists some further information about Alalkomeneus and the ‘Palla- 35 dion of the bridge', regarding which we cannot state positively whether it derives from A.-Ph. (or Ptolemaios Chennos) or from an earlier writer. Perhaps we may even have to distinguish two groups of statements, one of which points to Athens generally (or to the Akropolis), the other being Concerned with the bridge 12). To the former group belongs the excerpt 
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ΣΙ x S.V. ' AAxAxopévtov. (where unfortunately the name of the 

eam τ η ropped out of our text 12) which gives us the genealogical 

connexion between Alalkomenai and Athens, but (it should 

be noticed incidentally) does not mention the Palladion; «é« τοῦ ᾿Αλαλ- 

Χομεύξως δὲ καὶ ᾿Αθηναίδος τῆς Ἱπποβότου Γλαύκωπος, ἀφ᾽ οὗ τὸ Γλαυχώπιον 

iud Γλαυκῶπις καὶ Ζεὺς Πολιεὺς καὶ ᾿Αθηνᾶ Πολιάς». Το ἴἶε second group, 

which is nearer to Servius and A.-Ph., belongs Ioannes Lydus De mens. 4, 

15 9 : ὅτι ποντίφικες οἱ ἀρχιερεῖς παρὰ Ρωμαίοις ἐλέγοντο, καθάπερ ἐν ᾿Αθήνα
ις 

ἘΝ πάλ yap πάντες οἱ περὶ τὰ πάτρια ἱερὰ ἐξηγηταὶ καὶ ἀρχιερεῖς, διουκη- 

Toc ὅλων, ὠνομάζοντο διὰ τὸ ἐπὶ τῆς γεφύρας τοῦ Σπεργειοῦ ποταμοῦ ἱερα- 

τεύειν τῶι Παλλαδίωι: πόντην γὰρ οἱ “Ῥωμαῖοι τὴν γέφυραν καλοῦσι καὶ ποντί- 

MX τὰ γεφυραῖα Evra, Sev xal npabrepyl< rau (IIpa-Wil) δῆθεν ἐκαλοῦντο 

ὡσανεὶ τελεσταί- τοῦτο γὰρ σημαίνει τὸ πόντιφεξ ἀπὸ τοῦ δυνατοῦ ἐν ἔργοις. Τπε 

compilation shows why the Homeric ’AAaAxopevalc ? AQnv& 15) is replaced in 

Athens by the Iegupiztc of the Scholia on Vergil. We know her otherwise 

neither in Athens nor elsewhere, and the basis seems to me to be too un- 

safe for accepting as a fact ‘an image or a cult of Athena Gephyritis at 

some unknown place but, of course, at a bridge’ 18). Surely what Lydus 

says is obviously invented in the same way as the Roman, and part of the 

20 Greek, stories in Ps. Plutarch's Parallela: starting from the pontifices, 

who have the bridge and the facere in their name, the author invented a 

similar board for early Athens (év ’A@jvate τὸ πάλαι) which, corresponding 

with the two components of the Latin word, is first called yeoupatot and 

]316τ πραξιεργίδαι It is quite credible that, when inventing the board, 

25 he had in mind the names of Athenian clans, and that they served him 

as a proof for the existence of Athenian pontifices; but for him the words 

have ceased to denote clans, they merely furnish the two names for the 

board. Neither clan (as far as we know) has anything to do with a cult 

at a bridge; but there do exist faint vestiges in later times which con- 

30 nect them with the, or a, Palladion, being that of the Akropolis. These 

facts again may have furnished evidence for the new theory; in any case 

they belong among the components of which it was built up. The Pra- 

xiergidai have to look after ‘the old wooden image of Athena Polias’, 

and play a prominent part in the Plynteria and Kallynteria 17); the 

35 evidence speaks of ' Adnvà, &àoc elc., the Ephebeins
criptions also of Pallas 18), 

but never of the Παλλάδιον. On the other hand, Pausan. 1, 26, 6 hands 

down a piece of evidence which in this form seems to be really late, 

invented (or rather transferred from the Trojan Palladion) for the sake 

of the possibility of identifying Πολιάς απὰ Παλλάδιον: τὸ δὲ ἁγιώτατον ἐν 

- 

- ο 

ων 
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κοινῶι πολλοῖς πρότερον νομισθὲν ἔτεσιν «ἢ» συνῆλθον ἀπὸ τῶν δήμων ἐστὶν 
᾿Αθηνᾶς ἄγαλμα ἐν τῆι νῦν ἀκροπόλει, τότε δὲ ὀνομαζομένηι πόλει: φήμη δὲ ἐς 
αὐτὸ ἔχει πεσεῖν ἐκ τοῦ οὐρανοῦ" καὶ τοῦτο μὲν οὐχ ἐπέξειμι εἴτε οὕτως εἴτε ἄλ- 
Acc Exet. We shall have to infer from these facts that even yeoupator is not 
simply a translation of pontifices, but that the ultimate source of Lydus 
here brought in the clan of the Tegupatou; and that conjecture even seems 
to obtain a kind of corroboration from the inscription Agora I 2044 (pub- 
lished by Meritt Hesperia 9, 1940, p. 86) which proves relations of the 
clan of the Gephyraeans to the Zebe gu Παλλαδίωι. ΤΗΕ inscription dates 
from 37/6 B.C., and that is the period in which we look for the starting- 
point of A.-Ph.s wisdom. The connexion is more slender than that of the 
Praxiergidai with the cult of Athena, and altogether we are far from being 
able to disentangle the whole maze of these late stories. They are mostly 
valueless in themselves, but they are of some interest as the offshoots of 

15 genuine collective research-work done down to the first century B.C. 
(5) See Introd. n. 8. 

πι 

6 

334. ISTROS THE CALLIMACHEAN 1) 

INTRODUCTION 

The Vita is to all appearance wholly taken from the special book of 
20 Hermippos of Berytos *). The long list of books at the end of it has been 

omitted (a frequent happening), and the Opening is confused, perhaps 
because two or even more Vitae of homonymous authors were fused to- 
gether 3). From Steph. Byz. s.v. Kéakatig we know another L, who wrote 
Περὶ τραγωιδίας καλὸν βιβλίον 4); πο ἀαίο σβηποί Ὁὲ determined, and it is 

25 improbable to assign to him either the Vita of Sophokles (F 33-38) or the 
Medoxotot (F 56): these two books are simply quoted as “Iotpog (in the 
Vita of Sophokles beside well-known biographers), and ueAozotot are not 
tragic poets. As for the identification of I. of Kallatis with the Calli- 
machean 5), that is certainly wrong: Polemon's joke (T 6) does not, 

30 of course, mean that the latter was born at the river of that name, and 
moreover Kallatis is not situated on the Istros. There are no sufficient 
reasons for rejecting the statements of Hermippos ϐ) according to which 
I. came from Paphos and was originally a slave (of Kallimachos ?). That 
he belonged to the circle of Kallimachos is corroborated by the nature 

35 of his literary activity, by the distinctive epithet 6 Kaddtudyetog 7), and 
by the seeming variants about his native place, viz. Kupyvatog and 
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ul me are simply the home town and the residence 

Um ee ) ue Thus his activity may be assigned rather 

tation. with es d of the third century B.C. which suits his 

προ τας, allimachos, his own criticism of Timaios (T 2), and 

ere criticism of him (T 6) 9). 

In the Suda and in Athenaios I. is described as συγγραφεύς 19), ποΐ 35 

ΤΗ like Kallimachos himself; this is because the contents of his 

sli i ο κο largely historical in the wider sense of the word. We should 

mt bep b dae but the Greeks had no proper term for that group 

It is "He periegetes Polemon, too, is called tozopixóc in the Suda. 

conceivable that I. deliberately supplemented Kallimachos in this 

sphere as Hermippos did in the domain of biography and Philoste- 

phanos !!) in that of geography. But actually there is no doubt in regard 

to any of the three that they were grammarians in the Callimachean 

5 sense, and that they mainly moved in the tracks indicated by their 

master: they collected material from the 'classical' literature, which was 

made easily and completely accessible through the Library and had been 

amply catalogued by Kallimachos himself; they grouped this material 

together and gathered information on a great variety of special subjects, 

20 as again Kallimachos himself had done in his Μετονοµασίαι, Βαρβαρικὰ vó- 

µιµα, Κτίσεις, Περὶ ἀγώνων απὰ the like. Even if we do not take into account 

such typically miscellaneous books as “Ataxta, Σύμμικτα, Ὑπομνήματα”), 

works like 116 ΗΑποιχίαι Αἰγυπτίων, the Συναγωγὴ τῶν Κρητυκῶν θυσιῶ
ν, {Πο 

’Extpaverat 18) show their character as compilations by their very titles, 

25 and we may assume that I.’s three greater ‘historical’ books — 'Avtuxá, 

᾿Αργολικά, ᾿Ηλειακά, Ψετεοί 
similar type 4). The assumptio

ncan be proved 

only for the first for which we have the evide
nce of the Scholiast on Aristo- 

phanes (T 4) — “Iotpog te παρὰ τοῖς συγγραφεῦσιν ἀναλεγόμενος --- 10 which 

may be added the title Συναγωγὴ τῶν ᾿Ατθίδων, ἴπουρΏ ἴξ is doubtful 

30 whether it comes from I. himse uced by scholars who used lf or was introd 

the book because of the contents instead of a simple "Αττικά 1). 1 τερατὰ 
derstand 

the latter alternative as the more likely, for it is not easy to un 

how the vague title Acting, rare for a book about Athens !5) and ie 

merely meaning 'matters referring to Athens, could have replace » 

35 characteristic a title as Συναγωγὴ τῶν ᾿Ατθίδων. The evidence of n 

quotations also favours this view: the work 1s quoted as ᾿Αττικᾶ τς 

Athenaios (F 10; 12), who has a certain authority in rdi 

matters, and by Plutarch, who probably consulted the is e a 

(F 7). It further is the title commonly used In the so-called Zr 

n m RR 
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Eewv yeyotuwv"), and it occurs at least once in Harpokration 18) who 
mostly has the other title but in forms so various that the suspicion of its 

not being original is increased : Luvaywy} tHv’ ArOSmv οτ τῆς Ατθίδος (Ε 14- 
15); τῶν ᾿Αττικῶν Συναγωγῶν (Ε 9); Συναγωγῶν οτ Συναγωγῆς ([Γ 3; 13); 

5 1àv ' Ax0i8ov (F 2). It is regrettable that precisely in the scholia on Aristo- 
phanes (F 6; 27) the title is lacking; they would decide the question as 
Didymos had the ’Attixé at hand and quoted it occasionally for facts 
from the ‘Archaeology’. It will become evident later on that the question 
of the title in this case is neither an external matter nor unimportant 19). 

to In the commentary on Sophokles O. C., the main source of which is 
Didymos *?), abundant use was made of another book of Istros, viz. the 
"Ατακτα which contained at least four, and perhaps five books?!). The 
facts that Attic matters are quoted from book r, 3, (and 5?) and that 
the preserved fragments all refer to Athens is perhaps not a decisive proof 

15 that the book concerned itself exclusively with Athens; but as I. wrote 
two more miscellaneous works the supposition is at least probable. Two 
works having their subjects in the same sphere are not uncommon for a 
grammarian *). Why he should have treated e.g. Hippolytos, Kolonos, 
the sacred olives in the “Azaxza, not in the 'Accuxá, cannot be stated with 
certainty: the ”Ataxta may have been a kind of supplement or, even more 
likely, they (like the ‘Yrouvjuata ?) were interpretative in their nature, 
i.e. they discussed Cythuxta, factual and textual questions which would 
have broken the continuity of the historical account or would have taken 
too much room. In any case, the "Ατακτα is not the same work as the 

25"! Asvuxá??): the former title ("Ataxzx) belongs typically to grammarians, 
and it is not credible that it should have been corrupted from ’Artixé in 
all passages. There is no doubt that the latter was I.'s main work about 
Athens: this is shown by its containing at least fourteen books, though 
probably not much more if the work was confined to the ‘Archaeology’. 

3o Among the products of I.s wide-spread literary activity we can form a 
clear idea only οἵ {16 ᾿Αττικά (and to a certain degree of the ”Ataxta) with 
which we are specially concerned here. Of the 77 fragments of I. approx- 
imately one half refer to Athens; and of 44 fragments cited with a title 
of a book 23 come from books about Athens, the remaining 21 being 
distributed among fourteen works most of which are quoted once only. A 
work bearing the title "Atztxé, and even more so a Συναγωγὴ τῶν ᾿Ατθίδων 
(AtzixGv), was not an Aithis in the technical sense of the word. We may 
even have to suppose that I. deliberately avoided the by now conventional 
title of an account of Attic history for the simple reason that he did not 

2 ο 

3 wn 
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5 paren ο. he did not treat, or even did not plan to treat, 

δε ια Paese ... The second alternative (if true) would be more 

παν : : e selection of one period would be in acco
rd with 

Satan that th ων ). Nor is it surprising in a gram- 

eidi H period was the Archaeology : not only was that the 

dum de A T poets whom Hellenistic scholars interpreted and from 

yde z 00 τ subjects of their own poems, it was also the period 

Aithida i which there were the greatest discrepancies among the 

iuf graphers themselves. The abundance of different stories and 

even more) of different explanations of facts in regard to the state, 

the cults, and individual figures almost clamoured for collection and 

grouping. For the historical time from Solon downward such an urgent 

need did not exist because the discrepancies were less and of a different 

kind: one glance at the citations from Atthidographers concerning that 

15 epoch shows the fundamental difference. The fact seems to become indub- 

itable if we take into account the peculiarity of the tradition: it really 

cannot very well be accidental that neither the Attika nor the Atakta is 

ever cited for historical matters, and that none of the fragments with 

historical contents (few anyhow) can be derived with certainty from 

20 either of these two works 25). On the other hand, the few cases in which 

datable fragments are cited with the numbers of the books show what 

we expect a priori: I. kept in the ‘Archaeology’ to the chronological se- 

quence of the list of kings. In the first book were discussed the pre-human 

inhabitants of Attica (F 1) and perhaps the earliest cults and (political) 

25 divisions of the State (F 2-3); in the third book Erichthonios was men- 

tioned (F 4); the thirteenth and fourteenth books dealt with the story of 

Theseus (F 7-10). It is in accord with this chronological arrangement of 

the ’Arixé (not, of course, of the "Ατακτα) that the three great festivals 

of the Apaturia, Panathenaia, Oschophoria (F 2; 4; 8) were not grouped 

30 together but were handled in the first, third, and thirteenth book, this 

distribution precluding at the same time any competing principle of 

arrangement according to subject-matter. What we have is not much, but 

the case is clear so far. What we cannot state with certainty is how far 

down the account of I. went: F 11 makes it appear credible that the trial 

35 of Orestes was treated in the 14th book. If so I. may have ended his work 

with Kodros and the traditional abolition of royalty **). 

These facts at the same time give us a notion of the design of what we 

may call a digest: I. did not re-edit the whole of the earlier Atthides or of 

their 'Archaeologies'; what he collected was (despite the description as 

I 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
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Συναγωγή) ποῖ the Aithides but the material derived from them 27), Citations 
like F 6 Ἴστρος τὰ παρὰ τοῖς συγγραφεῦσιν καταλεξάµενος; 1 ὃ περὶ Θησέως 
λέγων; Ε το καταλέγων τὰς τοῦ Θησέως γενομένας γυναῖκας οοπ[τηι {5 ἰπίετ- 
pretation, and at the same time distinctly show the nature of the work: 

5 readers found conveniently gathered in one passage what the several 
authors had recorded e.g. about the Klepsydra or about the wives of 
Theseus. It is more difficult to decide whether I. supplied this material 
in the form of a continuous narrative interrupted at suitable places by 
enumerations of variants or of parallel accounts, or wether he gave itina 

to sequence of independent sections — Iept Krewb3pac, Περὶ Θησέως γυναικῶν 
etc. To express it differently, each section (book) of his work, being more 
or less independent, may have consisted of a narrative with variants or of 
a series of excerpts headed by the names of the authors from whom they 
were taken. Are we to conceive the ᾿Αττικά α5 approximately like the 

15 books Ilept Ιουδαίων απά Χαλδαικά οἵ Alexander Polyhistor (273 F 19; 79) 
or like the collectanea of the period of the emperors, the Ioia totopiat, 
Actyévec or whatever their names were ? Apparently the question has never 
been put accurately, but the dominant idea seems to be that the ᾿Αττικά 
was a book of excerpts 8). In my opinion it is not only general conside- 

20 rations founded on our knowledge of third century learned literature 
and the development of it which rouse doubts and cause us to find the 
parallels to I.’s digest not in late Hellenistic and Roman, but in early 
Hellenistic and pre-Hellenistic times, viz. in the τιγίπορβταρπίς Κύκλοι 29), 
which then began to supersede the ‘historical’ Γενεαλογίαι, ἰπ {πε Γραγωι- 

25 δούμενα (no. 12), and in the Biot like those of the Callimachean Herm- 
Ίρρος 5°), In discussing these questions we must not start from the 
examination of the sources of Plutarch and others, which cannot be 
taken in hand until we have formed an idea of the nature of the ’Artixé 
and know for what we must look 31), Primarily we must found our 

30 opinion on the fragments themselves. In consequence of their severe 
abridgement (particularly in the lexicographers) they yield little; in some 
cases it is even doubtful how much is I. 33, and in any case it seems an 
unfounded prejudice to me to find him in every nest of quotations. But 
e.g. F 7 confronts us with two concrete questions: (1) did I., when col- 

35 lecting his material confine himself to the Atthidographers proper? (2) 
did he, regularly or at least in the majority of the cases, cite by their 
names the authors he used? One is inclined a priori to answer the first 
question by ‘no’ and the second by 'yes'. The title 'Accxá does not 
require a restriction which would be unsuited to the grammarian's 



INTRODUCTION 
623 

i
 INTRODUCTION — — — 

0 | 5 

E ee dr all available material on some particular point, and 

nae fev Whe de generally, not of of
 τὰς ᾿Ατθίδας συγγράψαντες. On 

AES AG d e ο. of the nature of the work as being a 

δε e probable precedent of Aristotle 3), s
eem to require the 

πα xcerpted sources by their names. But in the just mentioned 

7 doubts are raised at once by the fact that Plutarch, although he 

quotes I. and probably even consulted him himself in the Theseus Vita, 

ne the (ioc xol παρηλλαγμένος λόγος he found in him anonymously as 

* a oy λέγοντων. Α5 Plutarch in other passages of the same Vita does not 

esitate to name an author, particularly for versions that differ from the 

usual accounts €), the inference seems inevitable that he did not find 

the name in I.; it is corroborated by wes 8é..- - aot in F 14 (one of the 

few verbatim quotations), by eťrot δ᾽ ἄν τις ὅτι ἀξιοῦσιν ἔνιοι in F 22 from 

the "Axaxza, and perhaps also by F 8 and F 20. This manner of quoting 

15 anonymously, particularly in works of a collective character, appears 

remarkable to us, but it was wide-spread in early learned literature, at 

least as far as prose sources are concerned. Certain parallels are the use 

made of predecessors without citing them (most easily to be observed in 

Aristotle’s ’A@z.) and references to the éxtyóptot instead of to those 

20 authors who introduced their tradition. Both this practice and the 

different treatment of poets are to be explained by the fact that geneal- 

ogists and historians are regarded merely as transmitting poetic or 

epichoric tradition, not as independent witnesses, wherea
s the poets are 

the creators of tradition or at least the first and original witnesses to 

25 it. Early scholars therefore frequently, even if by no means invariably, 

cite poets by their names. Thus it is not impossible that the quotation 

of Hesiod in F 1o is taken from I., and that it was he who questioned its 

authenticity (not being the first to do so). But the fragments yield no 

certain evidence either for this assumption or for use being made of 

30 writers other than Atthidographers proper 35), We shall therefore be able 

to maintain cautiously the negative answer to our first question, but we 

shall have largely to qualify the affirmative answer to the second (if we 

venture to make it at all on the basis of F 6). We 
cannot count on I. having 

always (or even mostly) cited his (prose) sources by name, nor can we 

35 tell whether he acted on definite principles i
n this respect. Did he perhaps 

cite by their names authors of particular importance for Athens, as for 

instance the Atthidographers or Pherekydes, leaving others anonymous, 

and were there among the latter not only groups of authors like the 

Μεγαρόθεν συγγραφεῖς in Plutarch’s Thes. 10 (where this manner of quo- 

E Ett 
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tation has a certain justification) but even individual representatives of 
opinions diverging from the consensus of the Atthidographers or the 
general Adyog ‘EAAjvo ? If so the anonymity may involve acertain amount 
of criticism. 

5 This uncertainty is most unpleasant, but I am afraid that we cannot 
get rid of it because of our quite insufficient material. We have to keep 
in mind that I. belongs to the times of real learning and that he is writing 
for scholars who understand allusions and in whose hands he may assume 
far more books than e.g. Didymos can or does. On the whole I suppose 

10 that the greater number of names adduced even by a Plutarch in his 
Theseus was much more owing to late Hellenism and the early Roman 
period than to the scholars of early Hellenism. It seems a typical case 
to me that in a fragment quoted verbatim from the Τραγωιδούμενα οἵ 
Asklepiades of Tragilos the Scholiast on Pindar makes the addition ὡς 

15 Depexdbdy¢ to the anonymous quotation zpoctotopovar 3¢ Evtot 34), Nothing 
remains but to ask in each individual case (e.g. F 1) whether we are 
justified in suggesting that the name of a certain Atthidographer came 
through I. We shall rarely arrive at a safe result, but our judgement 
of the scholar I. depends on these results, General opinion which regards 

20 him as a mere compiler, a kind of early Didymos, is certainly not based 
on adequate foundations, though the little we have of him does not 
create the impression of a great scholar; for being that the compiler is far 
too pronounced in him as in other disciples of Kallimachos. But he did 
have opinions of his own or, at least, ina given case he decided for one of 

25 several divergent traditions by means of certain arguments or on the 
basis of certain methods 37). Though we must always take into account 
severe abridgement, and can never feel ourselves on quite sure ground, 
especially because I. may have supported his opinions by quotations 
which dropped out in the course of the tradition, nevertheless e.g. F 27 

30 as it stands can hardly fail to imply that I. pleaded for the form ἐρσηφο- 
pia for the reason that the πομπή was meant for Herse: in F 4 he even 
seems to present a theory of his own about the development of the 
Panathenaia; also in F 1 and in some other fragments I. is quoted as an independent witness taking a different view from the Atthidographers 38), 

35 To sum up: our material, as far as it allows of a judgement, seems to 
preclude the idea that the Attika of I. was merely a collection of ex- cerpts. The work was not a new Atthis if only because it was restricted to the ‘Archaeology’; but for this limited period it was not a mere com- 
pilation but a new record. It differed from the preceding records not only 
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 77 

κ P s exclusively and of deliberate choi
ce with that section 

p wed which in Androtion and Philochoros had receded more 

κι ground, but mainly because instead of only occasionally 

πώς 8 5 Cn views it tried to do justice to all by pointing con- 

en he o the discrepancies in the reports and by distinguishing be- 

features oe opinion (πολλοί; πολὺς λόγος), uniform in its main 

^ atever the variations in details, and the special versions 

(ίδια). Εοτ the variants and special versions I. mentioned authorities 

^ τον by their names (particularly when they were poets ?), some- 

imes (mostly ?) anonymously as «twéc OT ἔνιοι, sometimes (when two 

main views were opposed to each other, as Athenian and Megarian 

tradition repeatedly were) by quotations of groups as οἱ μὲν --- οἱ δέ, οἱ 

Μεγαρόθεν συγγραφεῖς, Ναξίων τινές (if we may derive from him ch. 10 

and 20 of Plutarch's Theseus **)). These differences are simply due to the 

15 fact that I. concerned himself with Athens as a grammarian, not as à 

historian. One best comprehends the widely different point of view from 

that of Atthidography by comparing Ls voluminous literary activity 

as a whole with that, quite as voluminous, of the last and greatest Atthi- 

dographer. We spoke of the scholarly element as being essential in the 

20 nature of Philochoros +°): he began his literary career as a learned anti- 

quary (besides being interested in Athenian and other poets), and he 

remained that even though he wrote the comprehensive and final history 

of his town in the later decades of his life. But whether he wrote as à 

scholar or as a historian, nearly his entire activity is rooted in, and 

25 qualified by, nationalism; he is the last representative of this type which 

(apart from purely local writings) was never frequent “). Wherever in 

I. local patriotism becomes evident (e.g. in the »ΣΑποιχίαι Αἰγυπτίων απά 

θνεπ πιοτο ἵπ Περὶ Πτολεμαίδος) we find ourselves looking for external 

reasons; the main part of his wor
k has no relation whatev

er to the country 

3o where he lives. The new science is international as Sophistry and Peri- 

pateticism were; from these predecessors it differs by being not only 

international but (to use à convenient term) classicistic as well. Its re- 

search is almost exclusively concerned with early Hellas, which the 

writers first felt to represent a finished period of hist
ory and which they 

35 came to regard more and more as being classic—the Hellas firstly of the 

great poets, subsequently of literature altogether. Of course, scholars do 

not limit themselves to literature; on the whole we discern two main 

groups which naturally sometimes overlap: there are scholars who solely 

(or mainly) deal with the texts, and there are others whose interests are 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. III b (Suppl) 
40 

Ϊ 
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mainly directed towards the material to be gained from the texts — philol- 
ogists and antiquaries (to use modern terms), both feeling themselves to 
be ypappatinxot even if the antiquaries are sometimes denoted as totopixol 
(ovyypagetc). I. himself no doubt belongs to the group of antiquaries. Like 

5 his master Kallimachos and his fellow-disciples Philostephanos, Hermip- 
pos εἰς. he never edited texts or prepared óxouvfuara to accompany 
texts. 1η ἐποὶς Ὑπομνήματα, Zóputa etc. these authors were, as far as we 
can judge, concerned with the matter; they were the successors of the 
fourth century writers of IT poPAyyata. If we conceive the Ὑπομνήματα οἱ Ἱ. 10 in this sense a number of fragments can easily be placed, and the difference 
between the “Ataxta and the Ὑπομνήματα «3) ἶ6 perhaps only this that the 
former centred round Athens, t.e. dealt with Tragedy, the latter round 
Homer and epic poetry. 

Collective works like those of I. were of course used later on because 15 they were convenient, but it is inherent in their nature (as in that of all learned literature) that the use made of them cannot easily be stated in detail; in other words, the very scanty legacy of I. as represented by the fragments cannot be much increased by an examination of the sources of the authors from the period of the Roman emperors 53). In my opinion 270 the direct use made of I. by authors like Plutarch and Pausanias is greatly overestimated: modern writers have regarded the books of I. as nothing but excerptor's patchwork, not paying sufficient attention to the fact that this collective literature also has a history. The three or four centuries from I. to Hadrian gave birth to the lexica and commentaries, 
25 to scholars like Didymos, Theon, and others who offered the material more conveniently and perhaps more accurately as well 44), It is remark- able how many quotations from the Attika occur in the (later) lexica 45) and how few in the scholia, whereas Atakta, Symmikta, H ypomnemata are cited in the scholia, which bring in other special works as well. The 30 lexicographic sources of Stephanos used the Eliaka and the Apothiat. It appears impossible to distinguish with any degree of certainty matter belonging to I. from that which is not his in, let us say, Didymos, except where actual quotations show the way. We get the impression that the majority of these books hardly survived the early empire whereas the 35 Attika was used also later (perhaps even more than before) both by scholars and (if occasionally) by authors like Plutarch 46), thus being regarded, in connexion with the general Atticistic movement, increas- ingly as I.’s main work. But the general conception that the Attika signifies the end of Athenian local history and/or that the appearance of 
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. m the end of Atthidography 47) is wrong, OF at least needs 

se ep he qualified. It is contradicted by the fact that the Attika is 

d is and did not supersede the Aithides (an epitome of Philo- 

due. a made as late as in the second century A.D. **)),
 nor can I. have 

a sy a the more important A tthides had increasingly extended 

i pa 5 edicated to the historical period and to contemporary his- 

ory **), the Atlika was restricted to the ‘Archaeology’. At the utmost we 

τ state conversely that the grammarian summarized the tradition 

x m down by local history for the period with which he was concerned 

use no new Atthides were appearing. Local Attic Historiography does 

not cease with I. but with Philochoros. It came to an end as a natural 

consequence of the historical fact that by the unfortunate issue of the 

Chremonidean War the history of Athens as an independent state came to 

and end; but the discontinuance of local historiography, ἰ.6. οἵ Atthido- 

15 graphy, does not mean at the same time the end of local literature; it 

means a change of the sphere of interest of that literature and therefore 

of its form. After I. a similar work does not seem to have been written 

and, as things are, we had best assign to the learned grammarian @ 

chapter by himself if only in order to separate him distinctly from the 

20 sphere of the Atthidographers. 

F(ragments) 

(1) See on Philochoros 328 F 74. The text of the gloss makes it appear 

probable that what I. had to say about Titans in Attika has dropped out. 

It is not self-evident either that this was the special tradition of Marathon 

25 as recorded by Philochoros, or that the name of that author came into 

the lexicon from I. The lexicographers frequently cite I. for Athenian 

facts beside other authors (poets and prose-writers generally, not only 

Atthidographers), but almost more frequently alone 1), The reason for 

this latter fact may be that they found him alone in their commentaries 

30 on the orators, OF rather that they themselves 
used the ’Artixé directly, 

k. In these circumstances, 

supplementing other sources from that wor 

and in consideration of the severe abridgement of Harpokration an
d the 

Synagoge, we can hardly ever decide whether the authors mentioned
 

with him were brought in through him *). The case may, and probably 

35 does, stand differently in different passages. 

(2) The two quotations do not refer to each other, i.e. Polemon did not 

criticise I. and I. did not supplement Polemon (supposing that was 
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possible chronologically). Polemon, probably when discussing one of 
the mivaxeg!), enumerated three torch-races and arranged them according 
to their importance or that of the recipients *); why he enumerated only 
these three we need not discuss here. I. is speaking of the Apaturia (not 

5 mentioned by Polemon) which he seems to have described somewhat 
fully 3). The reason for doing so in the first book probably was that this 
festival was held to be characteristic for the Ionians 4), and then F 2 may 
belong to that section in which I. treated the inhabitants of Attica. If 
that is correct I. must have interpreted the ᾿Απατούρια as 'Ὁμοπατόρια ὅ), 

10 and by assigning the festival to the beginnings of history he actually made 
Athens the oldest Ionian town (if not the first town altogether *)) and at 
the same time the point of departure of all Ionians. Consequently he 
must have pushed into the background the story of Ion ?) as well as that 
of the duel between Melanthos and Xanthos 8), perhaps even the theory 

15 of the Athenians originally being Pelasgians ?). The rite described in the 
lexicographer's excerpt seems to place Hephaistos beside Dionysos and 
Demeter as one of the great benefactors of mankind. The text is defective 
and corrupt, but it is evident that according to I. the χρεία τοῦ πυρός Ἱιαά 
its origin in Athens: the Epitome has preserved the statement that the 

20 custom of the Apaturia was the first A«pmác and that it kept alive the 
memory of the gift of the god from which all civilization started 10) Ina 
similar manner Philochoros in his first and second books had derived 
all civilizing discoveries from Athens 11). The custom described by I. is 
perhaps a lampadophoria, not a lampadodromia !?); we have no other 

25 evidence about it, nor do we know of a share of Hephaistos in the festival 
of the clans (or phratries). But it is out of the question that I. invented 
the custom; the Hephaisteia with its lampadophoria would have been 
sufficient for his purpose, and that festival could be dated back to prim- 
eval times as well as the Athenaia (F 4). Also a confusion is hardly con- 

3o ceivable!3). In any case, our tradition about the Apaturia 14 is not so 
complete as to allow of our rejecting such a piece of information or of 
interpreting it away. 

(3) Phot. Lex. s.v. Θεοίνιον (Lex. rhet. p. 264, 6; Et. M. p. 446, 40) 
ἱερὸν Διονύσου, ἀφ᾽ οὗ καὶ γένος 1). Hesych. s.v. Θεοίνια θυσία Διονύσου Αθή- 

35 νησι" καὶ θεὸς Θέοινος Διόνυσος. 5ςπο]. Lykophr. Al. τ247 Θέοινος᾽ ὁ αὐτός 
(scil. Διόνυσος), ὡς Αἰσχύλος «πάτερ Θέοινε, μαινάδων ζευκτήριε»- καὶ Διο- νύσιος Σκυμναῖος (}} 3) «μὰ τὰς Θεοίνου xai Κορωνίδας 3) χόρας». Ac- cording to the analogous articles of Harpokration, in which I. is cited as 
the only witness, the substance of what is said here about the Theoinia 



ο. Theoinos 4) may be assigned to that writer, and the poetic 

e may have come in through him. Our knowledge of the cult is 

derer poor; it is possible that all the facts mentioned may be traced 

Μη to the speeches made in the lawsuit between Krokonids and 

oironids 5), which roused the interest of the Atthidographers, hardly 

of I. alone. If the latter discussed these matters in the first book, he must 

have regarded the Theoinia as a festival of the clan state; in this he was 

correct since it was mentioned in the oath of the yepaipat °). Asa slender 

R thread connects the Theoinia with the Apaturia ’), F 2 and 3 may come 

o from the same context in which I. treated the old division of the people 

into phratriai and clans. In that case the δῆμοι must be understood in 

the old sense as the villages or the residences of the clans, and Ls ex- 

pression τὰ κατὰ δήμους Διονύσια cannot be used as an argument for 

identifying the festival with the xat’ ἀγροὺς Διονύσια 8). On the other hand, 

15 the word yewvjra is ambiguous in an excerpt torn from its context: it 

may be meant generally (and it was meant thus if I. was speaking of the 

old division of the state), or it may refer to the Krokonids and Koi- 

ronids. I. did treat of these, and there is hardly any doubt that F 15 

belongs in the context of F 3. The historical situation probably is this: 

20 the cult of Dionysos Theoinos, which the two Eleusinian clans shared ?), 

was at some time taken over by the State, perhaps on th
e occasion of the 

union of Eleusis and Athens. The cult must have been important, the 

oath of the yeparpat shows that; and (if the development suggested is 

accepted) so does the worship of Theoinos at the Apaturia 10), In the 

25 second half of the sixth century 
it may have been overshadowed by th

e 

new great cults of Dionysos; it did not, however, disappear: again the 

oath of the γεραιραί proves this, also the lawsuit from the second half 

of the fourth century, which surely was about the share of the two clans 

in the official celebration. 

3o (4) Phot. Sud. s.v. Παναθήναια (Schol. Plat. Parm. 127 A) ̓ Αθήνησιν ἑορτὴ 

ἐπὶ τῶι ὑπὸ Θησέως γενομένωι συνοικισμῶι. πρῶτον ὑπὸ (Sud Schol πρὸ 

τοῦ Ῥῃοϊ) ᾿Ἐριχθονίου τοῦ “Ηφαίστου καὶ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς (814 τῆς ᾿Αθήνης 

Schol P'j¢ Phot), datepov dt ὑπὸ Θησέως συναγαγόντος τοὺς δήμους εἰς ἄστυ 

ovvay.-éatv om. Phot). ἄγεται δὲ ὁ ἀγὼν διὰ πέντε &xów. Pausan. 8, 2, I 

35 Λυκάων δὲ ὁ Πελασγοῦ.. -. Λυχόσουράν τε γὰρ πόλιν ὤνκισεν .... καὶ Δία 

ὠνόμασε Λυκαῖον καὶ ἀγῶνα ἔθηχε Λύχαια. οὐχέτι (οὐχ ὅτι Ρ᾽ οὐχὶ 1,3) δὲ τὰ
 

παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις Παναθήναια τεθῆναι πρότερα ἀποφαίνομαι” τούτωι γὰρ τῶι 

ἀγῶνι ᾿Αθήναια ὄνομα ἣν, Παναθήναια (οπΏ. L) δὲ κληθῆναί φασιν ἐπὶ Θησέως 

ὅτι ὑπὸ ᾿Αθηναίων ἐτέθη συνε
ιλεγμένων ἐς μίαν ἁπάντων πόλιν. Ῥ]αϊζατοὮ. Thes. 

VUA TTE TION Nm 
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24, 3 ἓν δὲ ποιήσας ἅπασι χοινὸν ἐνταῦθα πρυτανεῖον καὶ βουλευτήριον ὅπου νῦν 
ἵδρυται τὸ ἄστυ, τήν τε πόλιν ᾿Αθήνας προσηγόρευσε καὶ Παναθήναια θυσίαν 
ἐποίησε κοινήν. (4) ἔθυσε δὲ καὶ Μετοίχια τῆι ἔκτηι ἐπὶ δέκα τοῦ 'Εκατομβαι- 
ὧνος, ἣν νῦν ἔτι θύουσιν. καὶ τὴν βασιλείαν ἀφείς, ὥσπερ ὡμολόγησε, 

5 διεκόσμει τὴν πολιτείαν κτλ. 
In the mythical antecedents, which were given to the Panathenaia 1) 

in local tradition as to the majority of the great festivals, there compete 
as the founders of the festival Erichthonios and Theseus. It is obvious 
that these two founders preclude each other, and equally obvious that 

1o the Athenaia was invented in order to reconcile the contradictory tradi- 
tions?). Further, the bases of the two traditions can be recognized 
easily. Erichthonios because of the history of his birth and as the cult- 
fellow of the goddess was the indicated founder of her high festival, 
perhaps of her cult in Athens altogether. We must never forget that for 

15 theological speculation (which is older than the literary species of the 
Atthis) Athena was not the only, and not even chronologically the first, 
deity of Athens, just as ’A@yvaior is not the only, or the first, name of the 
inhabitants of the city; speculation arranged the cults and the names 
of the kings in a chronological sequence, and the Atthidographers ac- 

20 cepted and developed the series 3). Variants are not lacking, but the 
naming of the people is always linked with the establishment of the 
Panathenaia: Marm. Par. A 10 Ἐριχθόνιος Παναθηναίοις τοῖς πρώτοις γενομέ- νοις ἅρμα ἔζευξε, καὶ τὸν ἀγῶνα ἐδείκνυε, καὶ ᾿Αθηναίους ὠνόμασε --- Ῥ]αίατοΏ. 
Thes. 24, 3 thy τε πόλιν ᾿Αθήνας προσηγόρευσε (Theseus) xat Παναθήναια θυσίαν 25 ἐποίησε κοινήν. Probability favours the belief that the connexion (natural for ancient thinking) of the giving of a name to a people with the establ- ishment of a national festival is not the invention of as late an author 
as Hellanikos, but that he accepted it as a tradition from the λόγιοι ἄνδρες. This tradition was the creed, or rather the speculation, of the 30 sixth century at the latest, for the verses in the Catalogue of Ships (B 546 ff.) cannot be later: the whole of Attica is called 3zuoc Ἐρεχθῆος μεγαλήτορος, ὅν ποτ᾽ ᾿Αθήνη / θρέψε Διὸς θυγάτηρ, τέκε δὲ ζείδωρος ἄρουρα, / καδ᾽ δ᾽ ἐν ᾿Αθήνηισ᾽ εἶσεν, ἑῶι ἐν πίονι vy&t, and together with the two following verses &0a 3é pv ταύροισι καὶ ἀρνείοις ἱλάονται | κοῦροι ᾿Αθηναίων 35 περιτελλομένων ἐνιαυτῶν they may even have the Panathenaia in view 4). It is impossible to concede so early a date to the tradition about Theseus: the comparison of the passage of Plutarch quoted on P. 629, 39 ff. with Thukyd. 2, 15, 2 & βουλευτήριον ἀποδείξας καὶ πρυτανεῖον ξυνώικισε πάντας - καὶ Ξυνοίχια ἐξ ἐκείνου ᾿Αθηναῖοι ἔτι χαὶ νῦν τῆι θεῶι ἑορτὴν δη- 

a
 

ο 



ume e ρα es uq erc 

VR a Ei ο... that the Panathenaia did not super- 

Penance. ^ ia ie after Thukydides 5), Theseus as the founder of the 

fifth : secondary, an invention perhaps of as late a time as the 

century 9). 

á Atthidographic tradition, as far as it g
oes, confirms this result. But it 

oes not go far. Hellanikos, who introduced the tradition about Erich- 

thonios into literature, was followed by Androtion and the indeterminable 

Althis of the Parian Marble”). It is uncertain whether the general 

assumption is correct that Philochoros (328 F 8-9) also did. For the version 

10 which makes Theseus the founder we have no name of an Atthido- 

grapher; but we are ignorant of what Kleidemos, Phan
odemos, Melanthios, 

and Demon gave. We shall have to take these facts into account when 

judging the article of Harpokration: I. is quoted not for Theseus as the 

founder, but for the fact that the Panathenaia was called Athenaia 

15 ‘before’ or ‘before him’. Strictly interpreted xpd tovtov should refer to 

Erichthonios, and the view which would result as that 
of I. cannot be called 

impossible a priori °). One might regard it as the answer {ο ἴπε ζήτημα 

why the chief goddess of Athens was not given a festival until the reign 

of the fourth king. The hypothesis that the Panathenaia was not the 

first festival of Athena but an enlargement of more primitive Athenaia, 

might have been founded either on the particular connexion of Erich- 

thonios with the agon of the apobatai °) or on the view that it was 

Erichthonios (Erechtheus) who ‘gave 
the Athenians their name’,#.e. thathe, 

not Theseus, united Attica 1°). The grammarian I., who repeatedly treated 

25 Homeric problems), could refer for his conjecture to Il. B 546 ff., 

and the author of ᾿Αττικά to the fact that the war with Eleusis was dated 

under the same king. Nevertheless the tradition represented by the 

excerpts on p. 629, 30 ff. which connects the Panathenaia with Theseus 

and makes Athenaia precede it ) raises doubts, and the epitomized 

3ο condition in which the text of Harpokration has come down to us ??) 

justifies us in feeling suspicious as to its reliability. The epitomist may 

have done more than abridge clumsily, he may have skipped a whole 

sentence which contained the 
rival versionand πρὸ τούτου πΙ8Υ

 actually have 

referred to Theseus. In this case we cannot tell whether the full text of 

35 Harpokration cited the representatives of the Theseus version by name, 

or whether he contented himself with quoting I. who had preferred this 

version. But as we are not in a position to insert a name the posssibility 

remains that it was I., and no earlier author, who invented the earlier 

Athenaia in order to unite the two contradictory traditions. Those who 
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do not regard him as a mere compiler will be inclined to take this pos- 
sibility seriously. 

(5) Hesych. s.v. Ὁμολώιος Ζεύς: Θήβηισιν οὕτω προσαγορεύεται ὁ Ζεύς. 
Steph. Byz. s.v. ‘Opóàn (6u.- VP): ὄρος Θετταλίας: Παυσανίας ϐ (8, ϐ). λέγεται 

5 καὶ Ὅμολος: οἱ οἰκοῦντες Ομολοεῖς (-Aeic? Mei). xai OnBàv «πύλλαι (51ρΡΙ. 
Holste, Mei) πρὸς τῶι ὄρει Ὁμολωίδες (-λοίδες ΚΥΡ), καὶ Ζεὺς 'Ομολώιος 
(-όιος ΚΥΡ) τιμᾶται ἐν Βοιωτίαι. Id. s.v. “Ομόλιον πόλις Μακεδονίας καὶ 
Μαγνησίας" Στράβων t (9, 5, 22? cf. II p. 78 Kramer) : τὸ ἐθνικὸν “Ομολιεύς 
(«λοεύς ΕΚ)’ τὸ δὲ 'Ὁμολώιος (-ιον Μεϊ) τεµενικόν (κτητικόν Βετκε]) ἐστι 

10 κατὰ πλεονασμὸν τοῦ ὦ. Schol. Theokrit. 7, 103a Ὁμόλη δὲ Θετταλίας ὄρος, 
ὡς Ἔφορος (70 Ε 228) καὶ ᾿Αριστόδημος ὁ Θηβαῖος (383 Ε 5) ἐν οἷς ἱστορεῖ 
περὶ τῆς ἑορτῆς τῶν “Ομολωίων (Μοατοία5 ὀμόλων Κ΄ ὁμόρων ἵ] ὁμήρων 
τ) καὶ Πίνδαρος ἐν τοῖς Ὑπορχήμασιν (F 113 Schr.). Schol. Lykophr. Αἱ. 
530 τριγέννητος θεὰ | Βοαρμία, Λογγᾶτις, Ὁμολωίς, Βία] Βοαρμία δὲ χαὶ 

15 Λογγᾶτις παρὰ Βοιωτοῖς καλεῖται καὶ τιμᾶται, 'Ομολωὶς παρὰ Θηβαίοις 
(Tzetz, v ᾿Αθηναίοις Schol.)- xat & Zed¢ nap’ abtotc "Ομολώιος (Ὑ/επίζε] 
ὁμολωίς 5ςΠο].), καὶ πύλαι “Ομολωίδες (ΤΖείζ πύλαιος ὁμολωίς 65ςπο].). 

The citation of I. in the Synagoge is an obvious addition by a lexico- 
grapher to the information on Theban gods and localities found in early 

20 literature and in the authors of Thebaika (379 F 2; 383 F 5). It is difficult 
to tell in what connexion I. mentioned these matters concerning Thebes; 
for judging by F 7-8 it isimprobable that the twelfth book already treated 
the reign of Theseus and the war of the Seven against Thebes. The fact 
that Lykophron knows an Athena Homolois does not help, for she also 

25 seems to belong to Thebes 1). Just a possibility for placing the fragment 
appears if we combine F 6 with F 3 of Phanodemos, who assigned the 
sacrifice of the daughters of Erechtheus to a war of Boeotia with Athens. 
Is reference to an Aeolian word is by no means foolish in view of the 
geographical sphere of the epithet, of the festival Homoloia, and of the 

30 month Homoloios 2). It is remarkable anyhow that he explains the epithet etymologically, not deriving it érè tórov: this is the method of the 
Stoa and Apollodoros 3). 

(6) Schol. RV Aristoph. Lys. 913 (Hesych. s.v. Ελεφύδρα) : ἐν τῆι ἀκρο- 
πόλει ἦν χρήνη ἡ Κλεψύδρα, πρότερον ᾿Εμπεδὼ 1) λεγομένη. ὠνομάσθη δὲ Κλε- 35 ψύδρα διὸ τὸ ποτὲ μὲν πλημμυρεῖν, ποτὲ δὲ ἐνδεῖν. ἔχει δὲ τὰς ῥύσεις ὑπὸ γῆν, 
φέρουσα εἰς τὸν Φλεγρεώδη( 2) 3) λειμῶνα. ΗΕΘΥΕΝ. s.v. κλεψίρρυτον ὕδωρ - τὸ 
τῆς Κλεψύδρας. αὕτη δέ ἔστι κρήνη ᾿Αθήνησιν, ἀπὸ τῆς ἀκροπόλεως ἐπὶ σταδίους εἴκοσιν ὑπὸ γῆν φερομένη, εἰς ἣν τὰ ἐμβαλλόμενα πάλιν θεωρεῖται ἀρχομένων τῶν ἐτησίων. For I. the severely abbreviated F 6 yields the important 
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Παρα m the material; the material itself is lost: in the ex- 

iuc der 4 sa I have not hesitated to alter the first qol to pact; 

Fe ehh e a the wording of the sc
holion and the quotation in 

rh E : nmista ably gives an excerpt from L., is evident. The context 

.... Αα. the Klepsydra may have been the story of the 

b i Y of Erechtheus ?): near the Klepsydra Kreusa conceived Ion 

y Apo lo, bore and exposed him; the anonymous source in Pausanias 

L 28, 4 is the Klepsydra: καταβᾶσι δὲ οὐκ ἐς τὴν κάτω πόλιν, ἀλλ᾽ ὅσον ὑπὸ 

a < Προπύλαια πηγῇ τε ὑδατός ) ἐστι
 καὶ πλησίον) Απόλλωνος ἱερὸν ἐν σπηλαίωι᾽ 

ρεούσηι δὲ θυγατρὶ ᾿Ερεχθέως Απόλλωνα ἐνταῦθα συγγενέσθαι νομίζουσιν. 

The gap following these words contained something about the cave 

sanctuary of Pan as is proved by the story about the runner Philippides ; 

according to Aristoph. Lys. 909 ff. the spring was next to the sanctuary 

of Pan, and the statements in Euripides’ Jon 5) agree with this localis- 

15 ation. It is self-evident that the Klepsydra on the NW cliff of the 

Akropolis *) is to be distinguished 
both from the spring(s) in the Askle- 

pieion on the south slope 7) and from the Thalassa in the temple of 

Erechtheus 8). But θαυμάσια ἄτε reported about all three: the spring 

of Erechtheus contains wp Oadacctov ΑΠά παρέχεταικυµάτων 
ἦχον ἐπἱνότωι 

20 πνεύσαντι»); αΌοαί the spring of Asklepios Pliny narrates the same as the 

scholia on Aristophanes about the Klepsydra !*). The question may 

remain open whether this is a confusion H), or whether others had trans- 

ferred to the Klepsydra the miraculous story which topographically is 

perhaps better suited to the spring of Asklepios. At any rate, we under- 

25 stand why I. collected the opinions of the authors: he probably was not 

able to unravel the contradictions of the tradition 13). 

(7) We may take it for granted that I. in the Attika discussed the story 

of Theseus’ mother Aithra (important also for the interpreter of Homer 

because of IZ. T 144) in some detail: the story of the sons of Theseus, who 

30 were certainly treated in all Atthides, was connected with her capture 

and sojourn in Troy. It is possible that Plutarch’s whole ch. 34, which 

deals with the line of Homer ?), is an excerpt from this section of the 

Attika, even if greatly abridged. I.s manner of quoting variants anony- 

mously ?) has robbed us of the name of the author who narrated the 

35 singular story of an offensive war of the Trojans with Greece—for one 

must so describe an enterprise in the course of which Paris fights in 

Thessaly and Hektor in the Peloponnese 3). Such tales remind us of the 

inventions of Ptolemaios Chennos, but as I. attests them for the second 

half of the third century B.C. at the latest we shall have to take them 
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more seriously. Two explanations seem to me to be possible: the story 
may be one of the answers to the Ufa arising from the line in the Iliad, 
and in that case it would derive from one of the early interpreters of 
Homer, who perhaps faintly remembered the campaign to Europe of 

5 the Mysians and Teucrians about which Herodotos knew 4); or we bave 
before us an invention with the purpose of taking the edge off Herodotos 
criticism of the conduct of the Greeks 5) by describing the campaign of Agamemnon as being the answer to an attack by the Trojans. We know that the guilt of the Trojans actually was discussed, even if not before 10 Herodotos, and the invention was not so foolish if one started from the idea that Troy had officially sanctioned the rape, doing exactly what Herodotos (2, 118) believed to be impossible unless the booty had not been brought to Troy at all. Such an invention by which 'the Teucrians' 
appear as the mythical predecessors of Dareios and Xerxes seems to me 15 possible for a poet, and if so, perhaps even more likely for an epic poet of the time of Alexander than for Choirilos. However this may be, it is of no value mythographically speaking 5), and we shall waste no more time on it than on the tomb of Hektor at Thebes 7). 

(8) We had perhaps better leave open the questions whether this is a 20 verbatim quotation, and whether the subject of vouicat is not more likely to be ᾿Αθηναίους {π4π Onoéx, but we shall with some confidence assign to the excerpt from I. the explanation of 8cyy with the anonymous variant pecyac. The words περὶ Θησέως λέγων Ῥτονε that I. connected the institution of the festival with Theseus’ return from Crete. Among the 25 Atthidographers Demon (327 F 6) did the same, and him Plutarch quotes for the somewhat detailed description of the πομπή in Thes. 23, 2-5 1). Philochoros however reported differently: in his Atthis he seems to have assigned the institution of the Oschophoria to a much earlier time, and he probably criticised Demon 2). Taken together F 4 and F 8 30 make it appear probable that I. preferred those versions which placed Theseus in the foreground. We cannot decide whether he did so because of the Hekale or because the majority of the Atthidographers took this line, for our tradition is even more defective here than for the Pan- athenaia. 
35 (9) Lex. rhet. p. 307, 1 Bkr s.v. τραπεζοφόρος: ἱέρεια ἡ τὴν τράπεζαν πα- ρακτι»θεῖσα 1) τῆι Αθηνᾶι. Hesych. s.v. τραπεζώ ") : ἱέρεια τις ᾿Αθήνησιν. Ι6χ. thet. p. 273, 6 xouped (sic) ἡ κοσμοῦσα τὸ ἔδος τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς ἱέρεια. The priestess of Athena is the Priestess of Athena Polias, who was chosen from among the Eteobutads. Toepffer A.G. P- 122 referred to the honorary 
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a one of these priestesses from the middle of the third century 

C:IG Il 776, το ἐπειδὴ δὲ ἡ ἱέρει[α τῆς Πολιάδος ἐπεμελήθη καλ]ῶς καὶ 

, τῆς τε χοσμήσεως τῆς τρ]απέζης κατὰ τὰ [névpta], which may 

t x at trapezo and kosmo are rather subordinates to the priestess 

5 than her colleagues. There is no connexion with the Oschophoria F 8 

where deipnophoroi are functioning, and the context of F 9 remains 

obscure unless we connect it with F 25, assuming a detailed description of 

the cult (newly founded by Theseus?) of Athena on the Akropolis as the 

goddess of the new town. 

ιο (10) Plutarch. Thes. 29 elol μέντοι λόγοι περὶ γάμων Θη
σέως καὶ ἕτεροι, τὴν 

σκηνὴν διαπεφευγότες, οὔτ᾽ ἀρχὰς εὐγνώμονας οὐδ᾽ εὐτυχεῖς τελευτὰς ἔχοντες. 

καὶ γὰρ ᾿Αναξώ τινα Τροιζηνίαν ἁρπάσαι λέγεται, κ
αὶ Σίνιν ἀποκτείνας καὶ Κερ- 

κυόνα συγγενέσθαι βίαι ταῖς θυγατράσιν αὐτῶν’ γῆμαι δὲ καὶ Περίβοιαν τὴν 

Αἴαντος μητέρα καὶ Φερέβοιαν αὖθις καὶ Ἱόπην τὴν Ἰφικλέους" καὶ διὰ τὸν 

15 Αἴγλης ἔρωτα τῆς Πανοπέως, 
ὥσπερ εἴρηται (20, 1-2), τὴν ᾿Αριάδ

νης ἀπόλειψιν 

αἰτιῶνται μὴ καλὴν γενέσθαι μηδὲ πρέπουσαν: ἐπὶ πᾶσι δὲ τὴν Ἑλένης ἁρπαγὴν 

γᾷ Comp. Thes. εἰ Romuli 6, 1 καὶ μὴν τὰ περὶ τὰς ἁρπαγὰς 
τῶν γυναικῶν 

ἡμαρτημένα Θησεῖ μὲν εὐσχήμονος ἐνδεᾶ προφάσεως γέγονε. πρῶτον μὲν ὅτι 

πολλάκις ἥρπασε γὰρ ᾿Αριάδνην καὶ ᾿Α
ντιόπην καὶ ᾿Αναξὼ τὴν Τροιζηνίαν, ἐπ

ὶ 

20 πάσαις δὲ τὴν Ἑλένην .... αὐτὸς ὥραν ἔχων ἤδη γάμων πεπα
ῦσθαι καὶ νομίμων 

eet ταῦτα μὲν ὑποψίαν ἔχει πρὸς ὕβριν καὶ καθ᾽ ἡδονὴν πεπρᾶχθαι. It 

is generally acknowledged that Plutarch’s catalogue comes from I.?): 

he has practically the same eleven names ?) that appear in the fragment 

(including those cited from Hesiod and Pherekydes) and also the distrib- 

25 ution between rape and marriage 3). Only as he was writing the Vita he 

took the four most important affairs out of the catalogue and fitted them 

into the suitable passages of his narrative *). The concurrence of Plutarch 

guarantees the completeness of the catalogue in F Io, but it is most 

severely contracted; perhaps Athenaios gives merely the index or the 

3o introduction to the relevant section(s) in the Attika $). We may form an 

idea of the individual treatment of the cases from the chapters in which 

Plutarch narrates the story of Ariadne and the rape of Helen; but surely 

Ls account was much fuller and more learned 9). 

(11) Pausan. 1, 28, 5 Άρειος πάγος .... καὶ βωμός ἐστιν Αθηνᾶς ᾿Α
ρείας, ὃν 

35 ἀνέθηκεν (5οὐΐ. ᾿Ορέστης) ἀποφυγὼν τὴν 
δίκην. τοὺς δὲ ἀργοὺς (6οἱάμαβεῃ 

ἀργυ- 

ροῦς ο) λίθους, ἐφ᾽ ὧν ἑστᾶσιν ὅσοι δίκας ὑπέχουσι καὶ οἱ διώκοντες, τὸν μὲν 

Ὕβρεως τὸν δὲ ᾿Αναιδείας αὐτῶν ὀνομάζουσιν
. Zenob. Prov. 4, 36θεὸς ἡ ̓Αναί- 

δεια: αὕτη τέτακται ἐπὶ τῶν δι 
ἀναισχυντίαν τινὰ ὠφελουμένων φησὶ Θεόφρασ- 

τος ἐν τῶι Περὶ νόμων Ὕβρεως καὶ ᾿Αναιδείας παρὰ τοῖς ᾿Αθηναίοι
ς εἶναι βω- 

cen iain ινα EN ESTA SMIER — 
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uobc. Cicero De legg.2, 28 nam illud vitiosum, Athenis quod Cylonto scelere ex- 
iato Epimenide Crete suadente fecerunt Contumeliae fanum et Impudentiae ; 
virtutes enim, non vitia consecrare decet. Clem. Al. Protr. 2, 26, 4 ὥσπερ ἀμέλει 
καὶ Ἐπιμενίδης ὁ παλαιὸς Ὕβρεως καὶ ᾿Αναιδείας᾽ Αθήνησιν ἀναστήσας βωμούς. 

5 Apparently all witnesses refer to the two &pyoi A(0ot which Pausanias 
simply designates thus !), whereas Theophrastos calls them Beupol, and 
Cicero (who ultimately may depend on him) says fanum like the lexico- 
grapher, who cites I. for the ἱερόν of Anaideia (and for it alone) 3). 
Anaideia was from the fourth century universally interpreted as ἀναισχυν- 

10 tla (shamelessness), that being the one meaning of the word at that time?). 
That this is a misinterpretation is proved by the evidence of Pausanias, 
the only matter of fact account which is probably correct: UBprg requires 
a contrast, and the attitude of the accuser can never have been denoted 
35 ἀναισχυντία; {Πε legal notion of at8eotc, known already to the laws of 

15 Draco, yields the appropriate sense, 'the stone of unforgiveness' €). We 
may assume that I. knew this meaning), for what Pausanias states is also 
said in Euripides (Iph. Taur. 061) ὡς δ᾽ εἰς "Αρειον ὄχθον ἧκον, ἐς δίκην / 
ἔστην, ἐγὼ μὲν θάτερον λαβὼν βάθρον, / τὸ δ᾽ ἄλλο πρέσβειρ᾽ ἥπερ ἣν ̓ Ερινύων. 
This suggests that the Atthidographers mentioned the alOoc gvatSetag on 

20 the occasion of one the trials before the Areopagos. If the number of the 
book is correct I. can only have done so in connexion with the trial of 
Orestes which took place under Demophon ê), and there isa contradiction 
to the tradition of Theophrastos (represented by Cicero and Clement) 
according to which the X6ot were established as altars in historical times 

25 by Epimenides; according to I. they may already have been standing 
when the first trial took place under Kekrops. This occurrence of a 'hist- 
orical' and a mythical aition alongside of each other is not extraordinary 
in the Aithides, but we are seldom ina position to pronounce judgement 
about the relative age of the two traditions, which may be of equal value 

30 in themselves, though I profoundly distrust Theophrastos’ information 
in such matters?) But at least we understand why the 'historical 
tradition conceived the stones as being altars. 
(12) Plutarch. Solon 24 «àv 5i γινομένων διάθεσιν πρὸς ξένους ἐλαίου 

μόνον ἔδωκεν, ἄλλα δ᾽ ἐξάγειν ἐκώλυσε, καὶ κατὰ τῶν ἐξαγόντων ἀρὰς τὸν ἄρ - 35 χοντα ποιεῖσθαι προσέταξεν, 3) τίνειν αὐτὸν ἑκατὸν δραχμὰς εἰς τὸ δημόσιον. 
(2) καὶ πρῶτος ἄξων ἐστὶν ὁ τοῦτον περιέχων τὸν νόμον. οὐκ ἂν οὖν τις ἡγήσαιτο παντελῶς ἀπιθάνους τοὺς λέγοντας, ὅτι καὶ σύχων ἐξαγωγὴ τὸ παλαιὸν ἀπείρητο, καὶ τὸ φαίνειν ἐνδεικνύμενον τοὺς ἐξάγοντας κληθῆναι συκοφαντεῖν. Phot. Sud. S.V. ouxopavtety (Schol. Plat. Rep. 340 D: Et. M. P- 733, 38 ff. ; cf. Schol. 
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Tec: Aristoph. Plut. 31; 873; Lex. 
rhet. p. 304, 30 Bkr) : «0 ψευδῶς τινὸς κατη- 

Τόρες κεκλῆσθαι δέ φασι τοῦτο παρ᾽ ᾿Αθηναίοις πρῶτον εὑρεθέντος τοῦ φυτοῦ 

τ συχῆς, καὶ διὰ τοῦτο κωλυόντων ἐξάγειν τὰ σῦκα" τῶν δὲ φαινόντων τοὺς 

ξάγοντας συκοφαντῶν κληθέντων, συνέβη καὶ τοὺς ὁπωσοῦν κατηγοροῦντάς τι- 

5 νῶν φιλαπεχθημόνως οὕτως προσαγορευθῆναι. Schol. RV Aristoph. Plt. 31 

(Suda S.V. συκοφάντης) * AuLod yevopevov ἐν τῆι᾽ Αττικῆι τινὲς λάθρα τὰς συχᾶς 

τὰς ἀφιερωμένας τοῖς θεοῖς ἐκαρποῦντο - μετὰ δὲ ταῦτα εὐθηνίας γενομένης 

κατηγόρουν τούτων τινές, καὶ ἐκεῖθεν συχοφάνται λέγονται. 
Festus Pauli p. 

393 Lindsay sycophantas appellatos hac de causa dicunt: Aiticos quondam 

10 iuvenes solitos aiunt in hortos inrumpere ficosque deligere. quam ob causam 

lege est constitutum ut, qui id fecisset, capite truncaretur; quam poenam qui 

persequerentur ob parvula deirimenta, sycophantas appellatos. Athen. 3, 6 

Ρ. 74 Ε: Φιλόμνηστος δ᾽ ἐν τῶι Περὶ τῶν ἐν «Ρόδωι Σμινθείων (527 Ε1) φησίν" 

«ἐπεὶ καὶ ὁ συκοφάντης ἐντεῦθεν προσηγορεύθη διὰ τὸ εἶναι τότε τὰ ἐπιζήμια 

15 χαὶ τὰς εἰσφορὰς σῦκα καὶ οἶνον καὶ ἔλαιον, ἀφ᾽ ὧν τὰ κοινὰ δ
ιώκουν, καὶ τοὺς 

ταῦτα πράττοντας χαὶ εἰσφαίνοντας (εἰσπρ- καὶ φαίνοντας Καίρεὶ) ἐκάλουν, 

x 
ὡς ἔοικε, συκοφάντας, αἱρούμενοι τοὺς ἀξιοπιστάτους τῶν πολιτῶν ». 

Plutarch’s Vita of Solon 
It is by no means certain that the passage in 

is taken directly from I. !); but whether or no, its importance consists in 

20 showing that the laws of Solon did not contain a special prohibition of the 

export of figs ?): Plutarch, noting the general prohib
ition of the export of 

home-produced food, admits the possibility (οὐ παντελῶς ἀπιθάνους) {παῖ 

‘in old times’ a particular prohibition co
ncerning figs did exist, and that 

subsequently all informers were called sycophants; i. €. he admits in fact 

25 that the etymology underlying the parallel tradition copied above may be 

correct ?). On what occasion I. mentioned sycophancy
 cannot be said with 

certainty, but it must have been in the period of the kin
gs and long be- 

fore Solon's legislation. There may have been a digression on Attic figs, 

and, in any case, 1.5 τότε πρῶτον (like the τὸ nadatov of Plutarch and the 

30 Scholia on Aristoph. Plut. 873) should be interpreted according to the 

tradition which assigned the prohibition to the time of the ‘invention’ of 

figs. The gift of the fig is one of the titles to glory belonging to Athens 

and was certainly mentioned in several Atthides; the lexicographical 

tradition may have used one of them. Comparing for instance Pausan. 

35 I, 37, 2 about Phytalos in Lakiadai, who received the gift from Demeter, 

we state that the opening of the speech 
i of Magnos in Athenaios' section 

about figs *), refers to this tradition, and the chapter of Aelian enumer- 

ating the inventions of t he Athenians probably refers to it as well ?). 

Philomnestos must also have had in mind a time which did not yet 



638 334. ISTROS 

e eee 
a sO .----..--.--... 

possess coined money ê); he gives a unique tradition, and we should like 
to know its source. In any case, the vague statements of a date all point 
to the earliest times, even before the gift of corn. There is no difficulty 
in assuming that I. based the etymology, which he either introduced or 

5 took over, on the special esteem in which this earliest fruit was held. He 
rightly was not disturbed by the reflection that the Athenians were 
represented as behaving differently with regard to figs and to corn. 

(13) Συναγ. Λεξ. χρησ. p. 403, 32 Bkr; Lex. rhet. p. 208, 28 Bkr; Et. M. 
P. 109, 12; Macrob. Sat. x, 12, 14 sicut apud Athenienses ἀνθεστηριών.... 

19 vocatur ab eo quod hoc tempore cuncta florescant. — In &y τοῖς probably the 
number of a book is contained; èv cix c would be palaeographically easy, 
but it would tell us nothing because we do not know the contents of book 
VI; Phanodemos (325 F 11/12) dealt with the Anthesteria detailedly in 
the Orestes story. 

15 (14) Demosth. 47, 69 $ucic (the exegetai ; see Althis ρ. 12) τοίνυν σοι τὰ μὲν 
νόμιμα ἐξηγησόμεθα... πρῶτον μὲν ἐπενεγκεῖν δόρυ ἐπὶ τῆι ἐκφορᾶι, καὶ 
προαγορεύειν ἐπὶ τῶι μνήματι εἴ τις προσήκων ἐστὶ τῆς ἀνθρώπου, ἔπειτα τὸ 
μνῆμα φυλάττειν ἐπὶ τρεῖς ἡμέρας. Ῥο]]ιχ 8, 65 δόρυ ἐπὶ τῆι ἐχφορᾶι ἐπὶ τῶν 
βιαίως ἀποθανόντων ἐπεφέρετο, καὶ αἱ προθέσεις δὲ διὰ τοῦτο ἐγίνοντο, ὡς 

20 ὁρῶιτο ὁ νεχρός, μή τι βίαιον (v βιαίως ὁ) πέπονθεν. 1. 15 εἰ[ίηρ τινές fora 
special point !): at the burial of Prokris her father Erechtheus as the next 
of kin followed a certain Attic custom 2). The custom precedes the trial 
of Kephalos before the Areopagos where again Erechtheus must have been 
the accuser. We find this trial as one of the four mythical trials for the 25 first time in the Atthis of Hellanikos ?), and it is not likely that his succes- 
Sors dropped it; «wéc are therefore not the Atthidographers, but it may 
be one of them who embellished the story. Beyond his noting the 
speciality we know nothing of Ls account: there is no argument in favour 
of deriving Bibl. 3, 197-198 from him 4); in astory narrated by all gen- 

30 ealogists this conjecture is improbable a priort, nor can it be proved 
by F 65. This story, which is hardly pure I. 5) and whose coming from the 
Atiika is uncertain, might be subjoined to F 14 if the Atthides narrated 
that Kephalos after having been exiled by the Areopagos went to Thebes. 
We do not know whether they, or one of them, did; the Bibliotheca did 

35 not 5). There is no need therefore to discuss here the tale of Kephalos 
with its many versions, or even the question whether the part the Areo- 
pagos plays in it is at all early Ἰ. 

(15) Lex. rhet. p. 273, 7 Bkr Kotpowibat - γένος᾽ Αθήνησιν ἀπὸ Κοίρωνος, ὃς ἦν ἀδελφὸς Κρόκωνος: καὶ Κροχωνίδαι 1) γένος ἱερὸν ᾿Αθήνησιν. ἀμφότεροι δὲ 
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i pus Ἑμηπεολέμηο, Pausan. 1, 38, 2 καὶ διαβᾶσι τοὺς "Ῥειτοὺς πρῶτος 

ικει Κρόκων, ἔνθα καὶ νῦν ἔτι βασίλεια καλεῖται Κρόκωνος. τοῦτον ᾿Αθηναῖοι 

τὸν Κρόχωνα Κελεοῦ θυγατρὶ συνοικῆσαι Σαισάροι (βαι- ΕΙ γ) λέγουσιν. λέ- 

Ύουσι δὲ οὐ πάντες, ἀλλ᾽ ὅσοι τοῦ δήμου τοῦ Σκαμβωνιδῶν εἰσίν. ἐγὼ δὲ Κρόχω- 

5 νος μὲν ἀνευρεῖν τάφον οὐχ οἷός τε ἐγενόμην. It isnot certain whether F 15 

belongs to the context of F 2-3, i.e. whether I. in connexion with the 

Apaturia treated the (or some) Attic clans in his first book; it is certain 

that the Krokonidai and Koironidai were grouped together because 

they have the same ancestor. His name is supplied by the Lexeis, but it 

18 is niat. possible simply to insert it into the only sentence of I. which Harpo- 

kration excerpted. What is preserved are the scanty remains of a tradition 

the contradictions of which Pausanias, too, attests ?): it seems hardly 

probable that the Koironidai did acknowledge the pedigree given in the 

speech and adopted by I. (or so it seems) with some caution ?). It is 

15 usually assumed that I. enumerated the divergent traditions, but atten- 

tion should be paid to the fact that Harpokration attests the other two 

alleged names of the clan *) not from I. but from the speech itself. 

(16) Schol. Aristoph. EkkI. 128 6 περιστίαρχος, περιφέρειν χρὴ τὴν γαλῆν] 

ὁ τῶν καθαρσίων προηγούμενος ἐν ταῖς ἐκκλησίαις" περίστια γὰρ τὰ κα- 

20 Odpora. Schol. Aischin. I, 23 ἐπειδὰν τὸ καθάρσιον περιενεχθῆι καὶ ὁ κῆρυξ 

τὰς πατρίους εὐχὰς εὔξηται] ὁ λεγόμενος περιστίαρχος ἱερεῖον λαβὼν τούτωι 

καθαίρει τὴν ἐκκλησίαν. τοῦτο λέγεται κάθαρμα καὶ καθάρσιον: Αριστοφάνης 

᾿Αχαρνεῦσι (44) «πάριθ ὡς ἂν ἐντὸς ἦτε τοῦ καθάρματος». -- ἔθος δὲ ἣν 

καθαίρειν τὴν ἐκκλησίαν χαὶ τὰ θέατρα μικροῖς χοιριδίοις, ἃ καθάρσια ἐκάλουν, 

25 xal προσηγορεύοντο οἱ περικαθαίροντες περιστίαρχοι 1). Schol. Aristoph. 

Ας. 44 εἰώθασιν οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι θύειν δέλφακα καὶ ῥαίνειν τὰς καθέδρας τῶι 

αἵματι αὐτοῦ εἰς τιμὴν τῆς Δήμητρος, ἐπειδὴ τοὺς καρποὺς αὐτῆς βλάπτει 2). 

--- ἄλλως: ὅτι ἐκαθαίροντο (ΡαεΌπεΙ καθαίροντο R x-«« V) oi ἐν τῆι ἐκκλησί
αι 

χοίρου σφαζομένου καὶ ὁ ῥήτωρ (Aischin. 1, 23) paptupet.... 70 δὲ θυόμενον 

30 χοιρίδιον ἐπὶ καθάρσει τῶν τόπων κάθαρμα ἐκαλεῖτο, ὁ δὲ περικαθαίρων καθαρ- 

ths. Harpokrat. s.v. καθάρσιον 3 Αἰσχίνης κατὰ Τιμάρχου. ἔθος ἦν ̓ Αθήνησι 

καθαίρειν τὴν ἐκκλησίαν καὶ τὰ θέατρα χαὶ ὅλως τὰς τοῦ δήμου συνόδους μι- 

κροῖς πάνυ χοιριδίοις, ἅπερ ὠνόμαζον καθάρσια. τοῦτο δ᾽ ἐποίουν οἱ λεγόμενοι 

περιστίαρχοι, οἵπερ ὠνομάσθησαν οὕτως ἤτοι ἀπὸ τοῦ περιστείχειν ἢ ἀπὸ τῆς 

35 éørlac. Hesych. s.v. περιστίαρχος ὁ περικαθαίρων τὴν ἑστίαν καὶ τὴν 

ἐκκλησίαν. 1. 5.ν. περίστιον (M. Schmidt meptotntov Μ) ἐπὰν τὸν νεκρὸν 

ἐκπέμψαντες ὑποστρέψωσι, καὶ τὸ καθάρσιον ποιήσωσιν. See Eitrem 

Opferritus, 1914, Pp. 177; Hanell R E XIX 1, 1937, col. 859. The passages 

concerning the περιστίαρχοι which explain Aristophanes and Aischines 

ics 

ta 
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refer almost exclusively to the Assembly and the theatre; the second gloss of Hesychios about the περίστια alone carries the ritual into a Somewhat wider context, and I. is quoted because he attests the same ritual not only for the cóvo3ot ToU OQuou, but for temples and sacred 5 buildings in general *). We cannot tell in what connexion the explanation occurred, and I cannot Suppress the suspicion that F 16 is more likely to belong in the ’Artixat Mets which Photios quotes with èv ταῖς ᾿Αττικαῖς (F 23b). 
(17) The ζήτημα is the location, or rather the identification, of the 10 place which Sophokles called the nétpæ vipdç: it was found either in the Asle métpa, a landmark unknown to us of Kolonos itself, or in Aigaleos. I. is cited because of his statement that the two are close to each other, or (as one might say) that the deme Kolonos comprehends a part of Aigaleos; both names occur in the passage taken from him which is not fully 15 excerpted 1). The excerpt does not read as if it belonged to ‘a general topographical description of Attica’ which I. ‘gave before starting his narrative’ *), but like the enumeration of points marking a boundary 3). We cannot recognize what it was that was bounded 4). Nor can we decide whether a scholiast (Didymos?) was the first to excerpt the 20 borderline drawn by I. from a context which we cannot determine, or whether I. himself treated the ζήτημα Ροἰπέίπρ to the course of some line of demarcation in order to explain the difficulty. Judging from the character of the Atakta 5) the second alternative is by no means im- possible. 

25 (18) Cf. Et. M. p. 747. 52 ff. (see Phanodemos 325 F 14). Surely, like F 19, from the treatment of a passage in a Euripidean tragedy, Hippo- lytos or Iph. Taur. 1446/7. Oppermann enumerated the several inter- pretations of the epithet in RE V A col. 34 f. We know no earlier re- presentative of that given by I.; but that does not prove that he was the 30 first to give it or that Apollodoros was criticizing him. (19) See on Philochoros 328 F 188, 
(20) Schol. Aischin. r, 188 ταῖς Σεμναῖς] τρεῖς ἦσαν αἱ λεγόμεναι Σεμναὶ θεαὶ ἢ Εὐμενίδες ἢ Ερινύες, ὧν τὰς μὲν δύο τὰς ἑκατέρωθεν Σκοπᾶς ὁ Πάριος πεποίηκεν ἐκ τοῦ λυχνίτου λίθου, τὴν δὲ μέσην Κάλαμις. οἱ δὲ ᾿Αρεοπαγῖται 35 τρεῖς τοῦ μηνὸς ἡμέρας τὰς φονικὰς δίκας ἐδίκαζον ἑκάστηι τῶν θεῶν μίαν ἡμέ- ράν ἀπονέμοντες. ἣν δὲ τὰ πεμπόμενα αὐταῖς ἱερὰ πόπανα καὶ γάλα ἐν ἄγγεσι κε- ραμικοῖς. φασὶ μέντοι αὐτὰς οἱ μὲν Γῆς εἶναι xal Σχότους, οἱ δὲ Σκότους καὶ Εὐωνύμης (Baiter-Sauppe ἐνωνύμης, -μου Μ55), ἣν καὶ Γῆν ὀνομάζεσθαι. Χληθῆναι δὲ Εὐμενίδας ἐπ᾿ ᾿Ορέστου, πρότερον Ἐρινύαςκαλουμένας. The pro- 

y _ 
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iiu E ui fragment favours its coming from the Atakta; and if so we 

d a 2 a trial of Orestes and t
he discussion of some passage in a tra- 

Py ERE : trial was mentioned. The scholion on Aischines, judging 

4 gesta d oi 1ο composition and the c
ompleteness of the summary, Sug- 

EE b ace It is quite correct that the scholion contains Polemon 

«ii: e Sn ellmann’s (l.c. Ρ. 13 ff.) manner of distributing it between 

fhe end ors seems too naive. The scholia on Sophokles quote I. for 

οι. ος and I think we may safely attribute to him the name 

othe tell er given in the scholia on Aischines 4). It is uncertain whether 

- owing quotation of čvor about the alteration of the name belongs 

o I. The tradition about the sacrifice offered by Orestes in the Pelo- 

ponnese, which is rather unsuitably attached by xat (probably because 

of the abbreviation), I should like to derive from a historian of religion, 

i Apollodoros for choice, who is largely used in these scholia. It is again 

5 uncertain whether I. came into the scholion through him or through 

Didymos. The derivation from I. of the quotation of Epimenides is 

merely due to the interpolation of a line, metrically faulty, in the scholia 

on Lykophron; the position of the quotation also makes this derivation 

improbable. 

20 (21) The article seems to be wholly taken from Di
dymos who certainly 

quoted Diodoros, his authority for the demes, and probably I. Where 

the latter happened to mention the two demes, or one of them, remains 

obscure. But if he had treated the reform of Kleisthenes, giving the list 

of the demes, we should find his name as witness for a deme more fre- 

25 quently at least in Harpokration. The description in F 17, even if it 

gives the boundary of a deme and even if taken from a list, is used by I. 

(who may well have had Diodoros before him) for the interpretation 
of 

Sophokles. 

(22) The composition of the scholion, which seems to be severely 

30 abbreviated, is not clear: possibly several versions have been fused 

together; also the text is not altogether certain. I do not venture to 

decide !) whether either Akestodoros or Andron reached Didymos 

through I. who probably treated the Eumolpos problem at some length. 

It would be to no purpose here to study exhaustively the whole tradition 

2); anyhow we cannot restore the details of I.s own opinion, 

because the excerpt omits the name of Eumolpos’ father. But there 

are in the main two answers to the “imua, if we set aside the numerous 

secondary combinations and variants partly due to the introduction 

of Musaios into the Eleusinian sphere: (x) the founder of the mysteries 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griecb. Hist. III b (Suppl) 
A1 

35 once again 

“Ην... 
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has no connexion at all with the Thracian, t.e. it is simply a case of homonymy; (2) he is a descendant, usually the fifth, of the Thracian, and in that case he belongs approximately to the time of Theseus. Aristoxenos stated the same discrepancy in regard to Musaios, ὅτι οἱ μὲν ἐν Θράικης 5 εἰρήκασι τὸν ἄνδρα, οἱ δὲ αὐτόχθονα ἐξ "EXeucivos. Whether or not Attica (Eleusis) is the original home of Eumolpos?3), the combination of the two was wide-spread as early as about 400 B.C.; «) Andron and Akesto- doros represent versions of the second alternative, while I. is quoted for the first which does not acknowledge the Thracian at Eleusis. This may 10 have been the tradition of the family of the Eumolpids themselves: as a son of Deiope and a grandson of Triptolemos Eumolpos belongs to the autochthons of Eleusis as they are called by Aristoxenos and by the authorities of Akestodoros. They form the first stratum of the population in Eleusis comparable to the Titans in Attika (F 1). The evidence for this 15 tradition is scanty and rather late, but there are variants which prove it to have a certain antiquity 5), and we may assume that I. found it in at least one of his Atthidographic sources. But we can cite no names; the Atthis of the Parian Marble probably already represents a combination of the Eleusinian and the Thracian origins of the family. 20 (23) Pollux 7, 184 xai oi προβάτων ἡλικίαι: τὸν μὲν ἀπὸ γονῆς εἴποις ἂν μοσχίον 1), τὸν δ᾽ ἔτειον 8) ἄρνα, εἶτα ἀμνόν, εἶτα ἀρνειόν, ὃς καὶ ἀρὴν παρὰ τοῖς ποιηταῖς καλεῖται 9), εἶτα. λιπογνώμονα. We shall have to judge cautiously of the character of a book which is cited once only, but we may assume that the author of Attika and Atakta frequently had to explain ‘glosses’ in 25 documents sacred and profane 4). It is comprehensible that he collected the results in a special book which he (as the first ?) inscribed Λέξεις 

We shall therefore not expect him to have treated of the vocabulary of Homer and other poets; on the other hand he hardly collected the Attic 30 glosses for his own use in poems 5), 
(24) About the days sacred to Athena see on Philochoros 328 F 189. In regard to the equation of Athena and Selene Siebelis already pointed to the fact that on the one hand Athena was identified with Isis 1), on the other hand Isis with Selene ?). It is uncertain on what occasion I. men- 35 tioned these matters: the τρίτη φθίνοντος is the Principal day of the great Panathenaia, which he had treated in the third book of his Attika (F 4). But there are other possibilities, e.g. the connexion of Athens with Sais (325 F 25), where Isis had long been called Athena. (25) Eustath. Il. X 451 Ρ. 1270, 40 διὸ κατὰ τοὺς παλαιοὺς ᾿Αθήνησιν 
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ib ied ο ἣν βωμὸς περὶ τὸν τῆς Πολι
άδος γεών, καθὰ καὶ Παυσα- 

δα ae τ ΠΕΝ ἃς οἱ μὲν παιδαγωγούς, οἱ δὲ τροφοὺς τῆς θεᾶς 

ον s Fen sè αὐτὸ αἴνιγμα τοῦ χρῆναι τὸν διδασκόμενον ἢ τὰ πρὸς 

; laa ηνᾶν ἡ τς πρὸς ἄλλας τέχνας, ἂν ᾽Αθηνᾶ ἐπιστατεῖ, αἰδῶ τε 

τηρεῖν εἷς τοὺς διδασκάλους καὶ ἀφελῶς αὐτοῖς προσφέρεσθαι καὶ ἀπε
ριέργως οἷα 

μὴ εἰδότας- τὸ γὰρ ἔξω τοῦ δέοντος περίεργον πονηρίαν τε ἔχει ἀπρεπῆ καὶ 

ae βιδασχάλους λυπεῖ. ὅτι δὲ ἀφέλειαν οὐ μόνον ἐπὶ ἁπλότητος οἱ παλαιοὶ 

λε ovy ἀλλὰ καὶ ἐπὶ μεγαλείου τινὸς καὶ ἐνδοξότητος, ἐν ῥητορικοῖς δηλοῦται 

ia wxotc. Hesych. 5.ν. Αἰδοῦς βωμός” ᾿Αθήνησιν ἐν τῆι ἀκροπόλει Αἰδοῦς κα
ὶ 

ο) Αφελείας (ν φιλίας Μ) εἰσὶ βωμοὶ πρὸς τῶι ἱερῶι. Synag. Lex. p. 355, 16 

Ῥχτ αἰδώ:.... καὶ ἡ τροφός τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς καὶ ὁ βωμὸς ὁ ἐν τῆι ἀκροπόλε
ι. 

Schol. Aischyl. Prom. 12 napa ᾿Αθηναίοις Αἰδὼς τιθηνὸς
᾽ Αθηνᾶς, Τόλμηςτε καὶ 

Αναιδείας τεμένη παρὰ αὐτοῖς. About a possible connexion with F 9 

see above. We are ignorant about a goddess Apheleia otherwise; the 

15 excerpts from an enumeration of *personifications" 1) worshi
pped in 

Athens omit her. Of course, that is no reason for doubting the existence 

of the cult, the location of which on the Akropolis is also certain 2). What 

notions either the man in the street or theological speculation co
nnected 

with the figure I do not kno
w 3); the allegorical explanatio

n in Eustathios 

20 is late and ridiculous. 

(26) I.s name at the end of those historians
 who believed in the Amazon 

of Alexander makes it appear possible that it was Plutarch himself who 

added him to the list. One might think of Theseus’ expedition to the 

Amazons or their attack on Athens (F 10). 

25 (27) Hesych. s.v. ἀρρηφορία ' ἑκατέρως λέγουσιν οἱ συγγραφεῖς " κἂν μὲν διὰ 

«00 € ἐρρηφορία διὰ τὸ τῆς Ἕρσης ἐγκατειλῆσθαι τῆι πομπῆι (730 τὴν πομπήν 

Μ), ἐὰν δὲ διὰ oU à, Enel ἐπ᾽ ἀρρήτοις συνέστη. 14. 5.ν. 
ἐρρηφόροι: οἱ τῆι Ἕρ- 

σηι ἐπιτελοῦντες τὰ νομιζ
όμενα. Εἰ gen., Et. M. p. 149, 13 ἀρρηφόρ

οι καὶ ἀρρη- 

φορία - ἑορτὴ ἐπιτελουμέν
η τῆι ᾿Αθηνᾶι ἐν Σκιροφο

ριῶνι μηνί λέγεται δὲ καὶ διὰ 

1ο toU € ἐρρηφορία. παρὰ τὰ ἄρρητα καὶ μυστήρια φέρειν᾽ ἢ ἐὰν διὰ τοῦ Έ, 
παρὰ 

τὴν Ἕρσην τὴν Κέκροπος θυγατέρα ‘Epon popta * ταύτηι γὰρ ἦγον τὴν ἑο
ρτήν. 

οὕτως Σαλούστιος. We cannot go here into the questio
n of the connexion 

between Arrephoria, Arretophoria *) and (H)ersephoria, but the general 

the connexion of Herse with the Errephoria is an ety- 

35 mological invention of I. seems to me to turn facts upside down. The 

scholion attests a πομπή 1ος Herse; what Pausanias I, 27, 3 records about
 

the two ἀρρηφόροι 3) of Athena 
(Pandrosos) is the very contrary of a 

πομπή, 8 τεᾶὶ ἄρρητα gépetv which also happens in the cult of Demeter for 

instance. The scholiast evidently distinguishes not only two different 

assumption that 
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spellings but two different ceremonies as well. The tradition about the daughters of Kekrops distinctly shows both their union in a group and their connexion with Kekrops to be secondary; even after they had been grouped in mythography distinct vestiges of original independence 5 remain °). That applies even more to Herse (who is not exclusively Athenian) than to Aglauros and Pandrosos. In view of the scantiness of our knowledge it would be imprudent to deny that she had a πομπή οἵ her own. But this does not mean that ἀρρηφόροι απά Eponpdpor are different words, for there was ersephoria in other cults as well: we find épanpédpor 10 β Χλόης Θέμιδος, and ἐρσηφόροι β Εἰλειθυίας ἐν "Άγραις on theatre seats 4), and another inscription adds ersephoroi of Demeter and Kore 5), (28) The Χαλκοῦς ὁδός οσσιτς ἂς a landmark in F 17, and F 28 yields nothing beyond that. It is questionable whether it is a separate fragment at all, i.e. whether I. treated the legend of the place. 15 (29) We need not follow up here the course of the discussion as far as it can be evolved from the scholia !). The Cácnux consists in this that the facts of the cult seem to contradict the reference of the verses to Demeter and Kore: (1) negatively, the narcissus does not occur in cult as their crown; no flower-crowns are used, they are even forbidden to the par- 20 ticipants in the Thesmophoria; (2) positively, the cult uses crowns of ears of corn, of myrtle, and of smilax ?). The authority for the last two plants is I. who supplied the evidence: for the myrtle he enumerated the cult- officials who wear the myrtle-crown (at the celebration of the mysteries ?), and the smilax he mentioned as the object of Sixacix. The scholion is 25 abridged, and it is therefore not quite certain that I. refers to the διαδικασία Εροκωνίδων πρὸς Κοιρωνίδας οἵ Ε 1; τ 5?). If he did the crown of smilax was the mark of distinction of a certain priest(ess), or was restricted toa certain ceremony which of course belonged to the cult of Demeter 4), We do not know anything else about these matters, for Hesych. s.v. auiAoc- 30 δένδρον... ἄλλοι µίλακα ἦι στεφανοῦνται ἶς excessively abbreviated; but the smilax and myrtle in the Messenian legend Pausan. 4, 26/7 corroborate the connexion with the goddess 5). In any case, F 29 reads like an inter- pretation and would thus likely belong to the Atakta. (30) Phot. Suda s.v. βορίαι: ἐλαῖαι ἱεραὶ τῆς ᾿Αθηνᾶς, ἐξ ὧν τὸ ἔλαιον 35 ἔπαθλον ἐδίδοτο τοῖς νικῶσι τὰ Παναθήναια. ἦσαν δὲ πρῶται (6 τὸν ἀριθμόν, αἱ μεταφυτευθεῖσαι ἐκ τῆς ἀκροπόλεως εἰς ᾿Ακαδημίαν, ἤτοι ἀπὸ τοῦ μόρου καὶ τοῦ φόνου τοῦ “Αλιρροθίου ὀνομασθεῖσαι οὕτως, ἢ ὅτι ἐνέμοντο καὶ ἐμερίζοντο τὸ ἔλαιον τὸ ἐξ αὐτῶν ᾿Αθηναῖοι ἅπαντες. Et. M. P- 590, 42 (Reitzenstein Griech. Etymologika p. 165) μορία- ἡ ἐλαία. οἱ μὲν πᾶσαν ἐλαίαν οὕτω καλοῦσιν, οἱ δὲ 
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τὰς ἱερὰς τῆι θεῶ ; 

zi on ries Rs BEEN δὲ μορία, «ὡς» οἱ μέν, ὅτι δημοσίαν μοῖραν ἐκ 

uópov, čvðev al e ο. [Ζήνων δὲ ὁ Μύνδιος, ὅτι τὸ βρύον τῶν ἐλαιῶν ἐκαλεῖτο 

“Αλιρροθίωι μῦθ e ἐλαῖαι μορίαι ἐλέγοντο]’ τινὲς δέ φασι διὰ τὸν ἐπὶ 

5 θυγατέρα Αλαί τ ον ἑαυτὸν ἀνεῖλεν πελέχει 3" ” [βιασάμενον αὐτοῦ τν 

ràc ÈN , x η. ). ἀπὸ οὖν τοῦ περὶ αὐτοῦ μόρου, ὅτι ἀνηιρέθη κόπτων 

The ας, μορία ἐκλήθη. Σέλευκος. 

au m quotation from I. has either dropped out en 

pas 2 i opening; the Suda has preserved the number of the 

oad a the sentence with q«oív is part of the excerpt from I. he 

ον ors and may have summarized the tradition with its numer- 

The bci a DR the olive trees *) as he did on the Kl
epsydra (F 6). 

CIEL E : ia on v. 698 cite Philochoros (F 125) an
d Androtion (F 39) 

Pd ac t at the Lacedaemonians spared the sacred olive trees in the 

eloponnesian War, and both fragments derive from their Atthides, but 

15 the mention of the Tetrapolis may point beyond them to the special book 

of Philochoros (328 F 73/5). If that citation is taken from I., and if it 

occurred in the same passage (which of course is not certain), I. may have 

enumerated all cases in which the Spartans spared Attic places during 

iled. He may 
the Great War 4), and his treatment must have been v

ery detai 

20 have dealt with the matter in the account of the strife of the gods for the 

country 5) or in a detailed description of the Panathenaia; but a di- 

gression in the story of Theseus (which could easily be inserted in the 

passage about his relations with women: Ε τόθ) seems even more 

obvious, and some remains of it are possibly preserved in Plutarch’s 

25 Theseus 32: (the Tyndarids set Athens and demand the extra- 

dition of Helen) ἀποκριν
αμένων δὲ τῶν ἐν ἄστει μήτ᾽ ἔχειν 

μήτε γινώσκειν ὅπου 

χαταλέλειπται, πρὸς πόλεμον ἐτράποντο. φράζει δ᾽ αὐτοῖς ᾿Ακάδημος ἠισθη- 

μένος ὧι δή τινι τρόπωι τὴν ἐν ᾿ΝΑφίδναις κρύψι
ν αὐτῆς. ὅθεν ἐκείνωι τε τιμαὶ 

ζῶντι παρὰ τῶν Τυνδαριδῶν
 ἐγένοντο, καὶ πολλάκις 

ὕστερον εἰς τὴν Αττι- 

30 χὴν ἐμβαλόντες Λακεδαιμόνιοι καὶ πᾶσαν ὁμοῦ τὴν χώραν τέμνοντες
 τῆς ae 

δηµίας ἀπείχοντο διὰ τὸν ᾿Αχάδημον. ὁ δὲ Δικαίαρχος ᾿Ἐχέμου
 φησὶ καὶ Μαρά- 

θου συστρατευσάντων τ ότε τοῖς Τυνδαρίδ
αις ἐξ ᾿Αρκαδίας, ἀφ᾽ οὗ μὲν Ἔχεδη- 

μίαν προσαγορευθῆναι 
τὴν νῦν ᾿Ακαδημίαν, ἀφ᾽ οὗ δὲ Μαραθῶνα τὸν δῆμον, 

ἐπιδόντος ἑαυτὸν ἑκουσίως κατά τι λόγιον σφαγι 

(41) 1. 15 cited in the second half of the scholion for the same 7 

for which «wéc are cited in the first half. It is therefore dou
btful e ie 

view of Pherekydes reached the Scholiast through t- and that edi 

polemized agains
t the latter. Also

 it is uncertain wh
ether κος : τν 

3 coincides with I: he accentuates th
e fact that moo" υ

κὴν γὰρ τέχνη 

tirely or is 

out against 

35 

—Á—À 
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Θησεὺς πρῶτος, καὶ πάλης κατέστη ὕστερον ἀπ᾽ ἐκείνου διδασκαλία: πρότερον «δὲ» ἐχρῶντο μεγέθει μόνον καὶ Pout mpdc tae mddac, but he does not tell us 
where Theseus learnt the téyvy and does not mention Athena. That may 
be negligence on the part of Pausanias, but considering the abundance 

5 of variants we shall have to be cautious. Phorbas no doubt is in Athens 
the hero of the Phorbanteion, which was situated not near the Theseion 
but on the market 1). Whatever he was originally 3), the earliest Atthido- 
gtapher, Hellanikos 323 a F 3, already calls him son of Poseidon. We 
shall have to assume this to be the cult-legend, which also favours the 

10 supposition that of the two connexions into which Mythography brings Phorbas (viz. the war with Eleusis 3) and comradeship with Theseus 4)) the former is the earlier and comes nearer to the original nature of the hero. We cannot really distinguish two different figures, and parallels 
anyhow favour the opinion that the hero was only secondarily drawn into 15 the sphere of Theseus, which takes shape as it were before our eyes bor- Towing or attracting material from all sides. We may regard it as a Consequence that Phorbas the participant in the Erechtheus war has no 
fixed part in the sphere of Theseus: not to mention other details 5) he is sometimes the paidotribes of Theseus, sometimes his charioteer. In 20 the former quality he is the inventor of the zàn, which Polemon records him to be; we should like to know whether this connexion with wrestling is an old trait, belonging to the nature of the obscure hero. When I. on the other hand makes Theseus the pupil of Athena and the teacher of Phorbas, the fact that one group of historians of culture prefers divine 25 inventors is hardly a sufficient explanation of this version, for in the series Athena-Theseus-Phorbas the last link is superfluous and has evidently been included only because the notion of him as wrestler is earlier. It almost appears as if Theseus in this instance (as in other species of athletics) had superseded Phorbas, who was forced down to the róle 30 of his companion and even his servant S. We know nothing about the stages of the development (if development there was) and as little about the attitude of the Atthidographers; we therefore cannot tell whether I. had predecessors and who they were. The possible criticism of Polemon would not be a proof of I. having been the first to introduce Athena. The 35 occasion for his mentioning Phorbas in the Story of Theseus may have been either Theseus' victory over Kerkyon 7) (narrated perhaps in the chapter about the women F 10) or the expedition to Crete 8): (32) Neither the facts nor the dates of Xenophon's exile and recall are certain 3); also it is doubtful whether he made use of the permission to 
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F 32-39 

ο... know anything about the
 movers either; even if Ls 

statement is correct (which, of come mar Bo ἂν Geter ei 
hich ot Be e same °). And it is quite impossible to determine 1n 

soeter he ea books or in what context I. mentioned Xenophon, 

ες 1 a ex officio or incidentally when enumerating such coin- 

SLE mewhere, 54Υγ 1η {π6 Σύμμικτα ΟΓ Ὑπομνήματα. Όῃ6 might even 

m of {πε Πρὸς Τίμαιον ἀντιγραφαί (15 59), for Timaios liked to establish 

coincidences, and he did not always keep to the actual facts. 

x ue These fragments are the remains of a complete Life of Sopho- 

5. They certainly do not come from the Attika or the book Περὶ µελο- 

ποιῶν (Ε 56), and hardly from the Atakta which probably discussed a 

number of passages of Sophokles. On the other hand, a special book Iep 

XogoxAÉoug is by no means impossible. The author of the preserved Life 

of Sophokles, which Leo !) dates 'approximately in the generation after 

15 Aristarchos’, certainly used the book of I. directly besides Satyros and 

others, What I. gives is not better or worse than what we find in the 

average biographies of Hellenistic times about the classic authors for 

whose lives the sources were meagre: some information more or less 

anecdotic about their origin, conduct in life, manner of death, and 

20 posthumous renown; some theatrical tradition about technical inno- 

vations 2); other statements which may be founded on wild interpre- 

tations of passages in the tragedies ?). The scanty parallel tradition is 

collected in O. Jahn Sophoclis Electra ® 1882; the individual pieces of 

information are discussed (with no great result, as might be expected) by 

25 von Blumenthal R E III A, 1927, col. 1040 ff. and W. Schmid Gr. Lit. 

II, 1934, P- 311 ff.; for F 38 see Ferguson Harv. Theol. Rev. 37; 1944, 

p. 86 ff. 

(39) If we may form an idea of the contents of the Argolika from
 that 

of the Attika, and of its size according to that of the Eliaka, the scanty 

30 use made of the book is surprising '). The only fragment belongs to the 

primeval history of the
 country and deals with

 its old name Apia whi
ch the 

tragic poets applied to the Argolid ?) because (following the earliest 

interpreters of Homer ?) they found the usage in the epos ?). The name is 

either derived from an eponymous hero Apis or from one of the names 

35 of the pear-tree 4) which was held to be as typical for the Argolid as the 

olive was for Athens: Gro. and ayeades are the earliest food of the in- 

habitants 5); the oldest cult-image of Hera was made from the 5yxvn OF 

the &ypác 8). What exactly I. said is clear only in so far as the second 

explanation of the name of the country is the basis of both quotations: 

ess a t á—M 
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according to Athenaios he derived the name from the čmo, according to 
Stephanos the &ypá3ec of the Argolid-Apia are called &xtot ὑπὸ τῶν ἔξωθεν. 
The second quotation looks like the explanation of a gloss, but then 
riot ought to be an indigenous word. It is so in Plutarch and Aelian, 

5 the latter distinguishing between Argive &mot and Tirynthian é&ypd8ec, 
the former stating a change of name from ἀχράδες to ἄπιοι 1). Perhaps 
the lack of clearness is due to the fact that we have only two brief sen- 
tences from a rather full discussion on the Π8ΠΙΕ᾽ Απία for the country; but 
the words ὑπὸ τῶν ἔξωθεν in the article of Stephanos, which is corrupt 

10 in other parts, remain doubtful. 
(40—42) The Eliaka was used by Didymos and by one of the authorities 

of Stephanos, who both here and in the ethnographic epics of Rhianos 
(no. 265) found many names of places, unknown or little known other- 
wise. It is quite possible that the scholia on Pindar contain more material 

15 from this work; but the conjectures of Wellmann p. 106 ff. yield few 
really certain facts. 

(40) Et. M. ρ. 451, 48 Φύτειον πόλις ἀπὸ Φυτέως τοῦ κτίσαντος aùthv. Suda 
5.ν. Φύττειον: ὄνομα πόλεως. The town and the eponymous hero!) are 
unknown. Luebbert Ind. schol. Bonn. 1881/2 p. 9 and Wellmann p. 1x1 find 

20 the name in Schol. Pindar. OZ. xo, 46 ἐὰν πόλιν] τὴν πόλιν δὲ καλεῖσθαί φασι 
(ΒΕ φηοὶ καλ. ῬΕΟ) Φύκτεον (ΒΟ πύκτεον Ἐ φυκτέαν DQ*) ἀπό τινος Φυκ- 
τέως, οὗ μέμνηται καὶ “Ἡσίοδος (Ε 73 Ἐ23) «τὴν δ᾽᾿Αμαρυγκείδης Ἱππόστρα- 
τος, ὅζος "Άρηος, | Φυχτέος (Ηεἰποίης --. τεως Β --- τεὺς ΟΕΟ) ἀγλαὸς υἱός, 
᾿Επειῶν ὄρχαμος ἀνδρῶν». Βαί Ῥίπάατίς talking of the town of Augeias which 25 is called Elis in the prose narratives *), and we do not see how this town is connected with du(x)ceóc; the name of Augeias’ son is ®vAetc. Hesiod, it is true, calls his ®uxtevc like Augeias chief of the Epeans, but he cer- tainly narrated something quite different, Perhaps the resemblance of Ἐπειῶν Spyauos dvdpav with Ἐπειῶν βασιλεύς (Ῥιπάατ) was the only link for 30 the interpreters (who are the Subject of pact) when they were looking fora name of the town which was anonymous in Pindar. The town possibly belongs to the share of Augeias’ ally Amarynkeus, as the passage in Hesiod is about an ᾽Αμαρυγχείδης 3). We cannot alter the text of Stephanos, for the alphabetical order makes Övretov certain. As long as the problem 35 of the name has not been solved we cannot tell whether I. treated Herakles in Elis as late as the fourth book, and whether he discussed here the tradition which regarded Herakles as the founder of the cult in Olympia. F 42 yields the fact that I. narrated the war with Augeias, but in that fragment the number of the book is lacking. 



ευ
. 

649 

dd E Ph. U. 9, 1886, p. 175f.; Wellmann p. 108 ff.; 

Echephyllidas to be th 2, 1938, col. 1594 f. who because of F 42 assumes 

Sock T medi 2 S of I. Unfortunately we canno
t tell in what 

5 Algytos E T aisana, but he certainly did mention 
the tomb of 

, ausan. 8, 16, 2 describes. 

me T RUE 50 certain that we 
can gain anything for I. from 

ος Sc e even if it derives from Di
dymos Περὶ παροιμιῶν 1). ΤΕ 

A (at least in regard to the middle section) which of the authors 

" E E the proverb and whose account of the adventures of 

si s the paroimiographers used when looking for an explanation. 

nce the time of Echephyllidas cannot be determined by his fragments 

there is no foundation for supposing that I. quoted him. And how are We 

to understand the statement that Pherekydes (who was certainly much 

earlier) 'says the same' as Echephyllidas, if both quotations are said to 

15 be taken from I.? Consequently it is credible that Didymos cited I.; it 

1s possible that I. cited Pherekydes for the fight of Herakles with the 

Molionids and Komarchos for some special trait, perhaps (if that author 

wrote Eliaka) for the locality ‘Hõù bop ; it is improbable 
that Didymos 

found Echephyllidas in I. We cannot decide whether he took the other 

20 explanations or narratives from an intermediate source or from Hella- 

nikos, Herodoros, Duris themselves, authors who were still read at the 

time of Didymos. 

(43—46) The idea repeatedly put forward that these four fragments 

come from a digression in the Atthis 1) lacks probability: the citations 

25 point toa special bo
ok; I., who lived in Egypt, 

wrote a separate book also 

about the town Ptolemais (F 47). The ’Arouxtar was not restricted in its 

contents to the relations betwee
n Sais and Athens, a topic on which the 

Atthidographers contradicted the Egyptomaniacs 2); it comprehended 

the connexions between Egypt on the one hand and probably all other 

3o countries (not only Hellas) on the other, but (as far as we see and as is 

natural) only in mythical times. Before I. Hekataios of Abdera in his 

Aigyptiaka °) had argued (probably as the first) that not only were the 

Egyptians the oldest people, but also that the valley of the Nile was the 

birth-place of mankind, and that consequently all other peoples and 

35 towns were emigrants
 and colonies of Egypt. 

It seems probable that I
. took 

this historical digressio
n as his point of departure; 

we may assume that he 

developed it in detail and that he collected all material suitable for sup- 

porting the thesis. Of the four fragments three seem
 to refer to the Argive 

sphere. It is regrettable that nothing about Athens is preserved. 



65ο i 334. ISTROS Fee εεττ τε. σσ AT ο σα 

(43) Io-Isis as the daughter of Prometheus is surprising at first sight 
only; the equation is certainly not merely due to a 'confusion with Phoro- 
neus, the Egyptian Prometheus' !). Identifications and combinations of 
this kind appear as an outcome of Greek-Egyptian syncretism in the 

5 early Hellenistic period ; only part of them are due to religious speculation, 
but they often use local claims of Greek towns. The Argives laid claim 
to the tomb of Prometheus, although they asserted on the other hand 
that not he but Phoroneus was the giver of fire 2). We find Isis, whom 
Kallimachos equates with Io as a matter of course ?), as the daughter 

10 of Prometheus and the wife of (Osiris)-Dionysos as early as in Antikleides 
of Athens, an author of the time of the Diadochs “). ΤΠε Ἕλληνες οἱ Ρἱο- 
doros transfer the birth of Isis-Io to Argos 5); the tale, which he combines 
with the theology of Hekataios of Abdera, knows Prometheus as being Όλο ἐπιμελητής οἳ ἃ Ρατί οἱ Egypt °). We cannot make out the origin, 15 the development, and the ramifications of the individual inventions, but 
what was said about Prometheus and Io is, of course, connected with the 
arguments attempting to prove that Argos was an Egyptian colony even before the arrival of Danaos. We may judge the value of these arguments 
from Hekataios’ proof for the Egyptian character of Athens ?): these 20 matters must not be taken seriously, but on the other hand they must not be interpreted away. 

(44) The eponym Aigialeus is λόγωι μὲν τῶι Σικυωνίων the first king of 
Sikyon !) and αὐτόχθων 3); μἰ5 fourth descendant is Apis. We do not know what connexions I. made out with Egypt, but Apis is an 'Egyptian' name 25 and is generally associated with Egypt: Bibl. 2,2 Απις.... ἄπαις ἀπέθανε, 
καὶ νομισθεὶς θεὸς ἐκλήθη Σάραπις; εἴ. Ο]επι. ΑΙ, 5ἰγοηι. I, το6, 4 Απις τε ὁ 
"Άργους βασιλεὺς Μέμφιν οἰκίζει, ὥς φησιν ᾿Αρίστιππος ἐν πρώτηι ᾿Αρκαδικῶν (317 F 1) τοῦτον δὲ ᾿Αριστέας ὁ᾽ Αργεῖος (ΝΑ) ἐπονομασθῆναί φησι Σάραπιν, καὶ τοῦτον εἶναι ὃν Αἰγύπτιοι oéBovow. The converse line of thought 3) is re- 30 presented by Suda s.v. "Απις- ὅτι ὁ "Aric 6 Atyintiog thy ἰατρικὴν πρῶτος εἰς τὴν Ἑλλάδα wetaxoutoa: Aéyetat. Is the same the case with Porphyr. De abst. 3, 15 Απις δὲ λέγεται πρῶτος νομοθετῆσαι παρ᾽ "Ἕλλησιν, ὅτε 
ἐδεήθησαν } 

(45) We cannot determine the chronological relation between the two 35 books by disciples of Kallimachos. The eponym Kypros does not occur in the pedigrees Schol. Dionys. Per. 509 and Bibl. 3, 181/2 although the latter knows besides two sons of Kinyras!) (Oxyporos and Adonis) three daughters who 3x uve ᾿Αφροδίτης ἀλλοτρίοις ἀνδράσι συνευναζόμεναι τὸν βίον ἐν Αἰγύπτωι μετήλλαξαν. Οῃ the other hand there is evidence for Egyptians 
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(or Aethiopians) in 

οἱ μὲν ἀπὸ T τ (x) Herodt. 7, go τούτων δὲ τοσάδε ἔθνεά ἐστι” 

δὲ ἀπὸ Φοινίκης, οἱ δὲ a , 
οἷ δὲ ἀπὸ ᾿Αρκαδίης, 

οἱ δὲ ἀπὸ Κύθνου, οἱ 

Verg. Buc. 1o, 18 est do A ὡς αὐτοὶ Κύπριοι 
λέγουσι. (2) Serv. Dan. 

5 Aegypto 1 Epiuotasterius MS 
ο... fabulae (about Adonis) ex 

alque ibi sortiti uxores, ex on fratres ad insulam 
Cyprum profecti sunt 

Erinonam filiam e.g : k A nica genere Celes procreatus est, qui habuit 

Givagen fulbg Atyinno Sehol, Dion: Per. 509 Κεραστὶν αὐτὴν καλουμένην 

δ.ν. ᾽Αμαθοῦς: πόλις Ki: op ulig RON) 
ae senevtiit. (3) Steph. Byz. 

ιο Αἰγύπτιον ὄντα Κύ πρου ἀρχαιοτάτη, ἐν Ht "Άδωνις Ὄσιρις ἐτιμᾶτο, ὃν 

(46) Perhaps τὰ καὶ Φοίνικες ἰδιοποιοῦνται 9). i 

of Danaos who oon 
D from a catalogue 

of the daughters 

towns, thus proved to be at um EEr ime e pi Pepi a 

Hikwown 1): Rufin, Réog eas alf-Egyptian. Anaxithea 
is otherwise 

15 mentions in her stead ο. a aw (who 5 pplies 
more particulars) 

3 

Istros or Diokorystes The v cns ne E 
ο. = ia phe sie o 

Πεχεῖπηεκ ἐπε poiut : ds ariants may indicate late invention in local 

Ain 3.5 ‘pone’ leparture was perhaps the narrative in Hygin. 

i , 13, which is rich in variants about Ol i 

ather of Ai ^ 
enos, son of Hephaistos and 

1ο (47) Th = and Helike, the nurses of Zeus 3). 

e fragment i i 
i 

an πο of η om a by Phi 

which comprised at least eds k ponents 
Ὃ da T 

ee 
οτι ο : jm certainly not a Ptolemais, but 

ea i ption of the Greek town in upper Egypt 

asino y Ptolemaios Soter, and Siebelis restored the title accord- 

n ). If the assumption of Plaumann 2) is correct that Ptolemaios 

ilopator developed the cult of the founder into a ‘cult of the empire’ 

er m connect the composition of 
L.s book with these events, 

probably ο... 
a Dm es as hac 

e Lo 

Bere dci 
d ως ria) wi 

olemais | ). The book may very 

gned for official (or semi-official) propaganda. 

(48) Immisch 1) established the notion that the alleged sacrifice of 

children for Kronos was a *Jearned interpretation 
of the war-dance round 

a child’ more succinctly but perhaps more 
convincingly than Pohlenz ?), 

and a general reference 
to, rituals of initiation 

3) seems apt to support it. 

35 Apart from that we are rather helpless in face of such isolated pieces of 

information 
nd I at least do not see that the account 

as F 48 presen
ts, a A 

of Antikleides (1 human sacrifices for Zeus in Lyktos con" 
40 F 7) about 

tributes to an explanatio
n of Is repot — 

(49) Schol. Pi 
aòtoð (scil. Τληπολέμου) ἱερὸν καὶ τάφος 

tory of a temple or of 

ndar Ol. 7, 360 ἔστι δ
ὲ 
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ἐν Ῥόδωι: οἱ γὰρ συστρατευσάμενοι αὐτῶι διήγαγον τὰ ὀστᾶ ἀπὸ τῆς ᾿Ιλίου εἰς τὴν Ῥόδον .... τελεῖται δὲ καὶ ἀγὼν ἐπιτάφιος ἐν τῆι πόλει Τληπολέμου, TEN δὲ ἑτέρους ἱερὸς 'Ηλίωι- ἀγωνίζονται δὲ παίδων ἡλυκίαι, καὶ στέφονται ἐχ λεύ- xn. Tzetz. Lykophr. grrév 3i Πινδάρου ἱστορίαις εὗρον ὅτι οἱ τοῦ Τληπο- 5 λέμου ἐσώθησαν εἰς Ῥόδον... καὶ ἢ γυνὴ Τληπολέμου Φιλοζώη 1).... ἀγῶνας ἐπὶ τῶι ταύτης ἀνδρὶ ἔθετο, καὶ παῖδες ἠγωνίζοντο, καὶ οἱ νικῶντες λεύκης φύλλοις ἐστέφοντο. 1. may have written the two or three books Περὶ τῶν 'Ηλίου ἀγώνων, Περὶ στεφάνων (F 54) απὰ Περὶ ἰδιότητος ἄθλων (F 55) 3) as sup- plements to Kallimachos’ Περὶ &yesveov5). The literature about agones was 10 considerable already at the time of I. His words (if they are a verbatim quotation) seem to be part of an enumeration ; they are not sound, and they yield very little. It is possible that the Scholiast brought him in only on the basis of a wrong inference: in a book about agones for Helios, even if it was confined to Rhodes, I. hardly had occasion to speak about 15 Tlepolemeia. The existence of the latter has recently been attested for the second century B.C. by the honorary decree for Χερσονάσιος ᾿Όνασι- téknc, Who won παῖδας καὶ ἐφήβους Τλαπολέμεια *); it therefore certainly existed in Pindar's time too, and was arranged for παῖδες, {ος the poet mentions this victory of Diagoras in the first place. The Helieia, with 20 which alone the words of I. are Concerned, were not so restricted. (50—53) The quotations, especially F 50, seem to forbid the suggestion of a collective work Ἐπιφάνειαι 1), nor do the parallels favour it: in the 
te Tlept τῆς τοῦ Διὸς ἐπιφανείας 3), απά 
5 τὰ[ς ἐπιφαν]είας τὰς Παρθένου φιλοπό- 75 νῶς συγγράψας ἀνέγνω 3; ἴῃ 99 B.C. the Lindians voted, on the motion of Timachidas, to record & xa Te ἁρμόζοντα περὶ τῶν ἀναθεμάτων καὶ τὰς ἐπιφα- νείας τῆς θεοῦ, and the fourth Part of the inscription, which carries the title "Exvo&veux, records cases from the opening of the fifth century down to at least 305/4 B.C. (no. 532). The formula ἐπιστᾶσα καθ᾽ ὕπνον τῶι δεῖνα ἱ5 30 decisive for visible appearance 

power ‘); that is the true meaning of the word also when the epithet 
Hellenistic Sovereign 5); and the same 

itution of new cults *). What remains of b de whether he was seriously interested in religion, collecting also these new instances, or whether he restricted himself to the learned discussion arising from, or connected with, earlier ἐπιφάνειαι. 
(50) The composition of Harpokration’s abbreviated article is lucid 1), 
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It contains (1) a description of the Attic ritual at the Thargelia (300 

ἄνδρες ᾿Αθήνησιν ἐξῆγον κτλ.); (2) απ aition οἱ τὰ τοῖς Θαργηλίοις ἀγόμε
να 

taken from Ls work about the "AnéddAwvos émupdverat; (3) a note about 

the accentuation of papyaxds (Aidsvpos προπερισπᾶν ἀξιοῖ τοὔνομα) which 

5 M. Schmidt Didymi Fragm. p. 314 explained by referring to Ph
ot. Lex. s.v. 

φαρμαχός: τὸ χάθαρμα᾽ βραχέως: οἱ δὲ Ἴωνες ἐκτείνοντες λέγουσι φαρμᾶχον 

xth. Probably Didymos also furnished the lexicographer with the excerp
t 

from I. In it the locality, the persons, the singular number qappaxós, the 

stoning, show that I. does not describe the Attic ritual, for the aition 

10 would not explain the Athenian ritual, no matter whether Sto &vdpec OF 

ἀνὴρ καὶ vov?) were used there for the purification of the town. The 

derivation of qxpuaxóc from a man called Dappaxds is possible only fora 

place which used one scape-
goat 3), and we do not know where

 that was 4): 

there is evidence of the Thargelia and of expiatory rituals in many, 

15 particularly in Ionian, towns 5), The authority for the preceding de- 

scription of the Attic ritual has dropped out of the text of Harpokration, 

and we are not in a position to supply it. Nothing tells in favour of I.; 

Harpokration's mode of citing may rather be said to tell against him. The 

most likely source is a book Περὶ ἑορτῶν, 6.β- that of Philochoros quoted 

20 twice in Harpokration ô), though an Atthis would also be possible. 

Whatever the source, for Athens we expect an Attic aition, something 

like the detailed parallel to Harpokration’s first section preserved in 

Helladios' Chrestomathy 1) who presumably excerpted the same source: 

ὅτι ἔθος ἣν ἐν ᾿Αθήναις φαρμακοὺς ἄγειν δύο, τὸν μὲν ὑπὲρ ἀνδρῶν, τὸν δὲ 

25 ὑπὲρ γυναικῶν πρὸς τὸν καθαρμὸν ἀγομένους. καὶ ὁ μὲν τῶν ἀνδρῶν μελαίνας 

ἰσχάδας περὶ τὸν τράχηλον 
εἶχε, λευκὰς δ᾽ ἅτερος” συβάκχοι δέ, φησίν, ὠνομά- 

ζοντο. τὸ δὲ καθάρσιον τοῦτο λοιμικῶν νόσων ἀποτροπιασμὸς Ἵν, λαβὸν τὴν 

ἀρχὴν ἀπὸ ᾿Ανδρόγεω τοῦ Κρητός, οὗ τεθνηκότος ἐν ταῖς ᾿Αθήναις παρανόμω
ς 

τὴν λοιμικὴν ἐνόσησαν οἱ ᾿Αθηναῖοι νόσον, καὶ ἐκράτει τὸ ἔθος ἀεὶ καθαίρειν 

30 τὴν πόλιν τοῖς φαρμακοῖς 9). 

(51) Theognost. Cramer A.O. If 103, 11 τρίττοια, ἡ θυσία, ἥτις ἐκ
 τριῶν 

ζώιων ἐθύετο, ἢ ὅτι τριετῆ ἦν τὰ θυόµενα. 9910]. Aristoph. Plut. 819 

(Suda s.v. τριττύς) ἐντελὴς δὲ θυσία ἡ ἐξ ὑός, τράγου, κριοῦ, ἣν καλοῦσι 

τριττύν. Hesych. s.v. apucróa * τριάδα. ἔνιοι θυσία κάπρου, χριοῦ, ταύρου. 

35 Id. 5.ν. τρικτεῖρα " θυσία ᾿Ενυαλίωι- θύεται δὲ πάντα τρία καὶ ἔνορχα. 

Eustath. Od. 4 130 lotéov δὲ ὅτι ἡ τοιαύτη θυσία τριττύα λέγεται παρὰ 

τοῖς παλαιοῖς, οἳ τριττύαν ἔλεγον τὴν ἐκ τριῶν ζώων θυσίαν, οἷον δύο μήλων 

καὶ βοός, ὡς ᾿Επίχαρμος 
(F 187 Kaibel), ἢ βοὸς καὶ αἰγὸς 

καὶ προβάτου, 3 x&- 

πρου χαὶ χριοῦ καὶ ταύρου. ἡ δὲ τοιαύτη καὶ βοὐπρωρός φασιν ἐλέγετο διὰ τὸ 
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προηγεῖσθαι αὐτῆς οἷα νηὸς πρώραν τὸν βοῦν. Schol BT Hom. I/. T 197 mpd¢ 
δὲ τὰ ὄρχια τρισὶν ἐχρῶντο ᾿Αττικοί, κάπρωι, xpiõ, tabpar. Eustath. Od. 2399 
Παυσανίας (Ε 56 5οΏνν.) δὲ λέγων .... καὶ ὅτι ᾿Ανάχεια ἑορτὴ Διοσκούροιν 
ἀναχοῖν ὡς σοφοῖν. τριττυίαν δέ φησι τὴν θυσίαν ταύτην εἶναι συμβαίνει, Διοσ- 

5 χούροις xal Ἑλένηι, δι᾽ ἣν εἰς τὴν ᾿Αττικὴν ἐμβαλόντες ἐκεῖνοι οὐκ ἠδίκησαν 
οὐδένα τῶν ἐγχωρίων. On this form of sacrifice see Stengel Opfer- 
bräuche, 1910, p. 82; 92; 195; Kultusaltertümer? p. 122; Eitrem Beiträge II, 1917, p. 12 f.; and particularly Ziehen R E VII A 1, 1939, col. 338 ff. ; XVIII r, 1939, col. 596, 45 ff. (but even he does not pay sufficient ro attention to the last two passages adduced above). Unfortunately the brevity and incompleteness of the tattered excerpts make it impossible 
to recognize whether I. was correcting Kallimachos or (rather) describing 
the ritual of a certain (Attic ?) cult. The excerpt of Photios does not compel us to assume that I. proposed an etymology of the tprrrola 

15 different from the general conception which correctly derived the name 
from the number three of the animals sacrificed ; but Theognostos makes it probable that he did. A third etymology is found in the Atticist Pau- sanias, who derived the name from the three recipients of the sacrifice; 
this explanation belongs to the story of Theseus, or of the Tetrapolis, and 20 the author of it surely was an Atthidographer whom unfortunately we 
cannot identify. 

(52) It is not impossible that the whole of chapter 14, a proof complete in itself that the flute as well as the lyre belongs to Apollo, derives from I. He seems to have quoted Antikleides !J, and we can well attribute to the 25 author of the MeAorrotol (F 56) the subsequent citations of Alkaios, Alk- man, and Korinna. Pausanias ?) gives the names of the artists Angelion and Tektaios, which seem not to have occurred in I. 3), 
(53) The Ms. S represents 'an earlier and much better tradition of the B-class' of Zenobios' Proverbia (Cohn). About the quotations of authors 3o in the third book see Crusius Anal. crit. ad Paroemiogr. Graecos, 1883, P- 81 ff. In the explanation the statement of the place has unfortunately dropped out; the nearest parallel is 5 &y Κύπρωι παρακύπτουσα ἔτι νῦν προσ- αγορευοµένη 1). 
(54) Siebelis supposed that Conti invented the title of this book after 35 F 29. Though the fact is first found in Lucian Anach. 9 (τὰ δὲ ἆθλα τίνα ὑμῖν ταῦτά ἐστιν; --- Ὀλυμπίασι μὲν στέφανος ἐκ κοτίνου, ᾿Ισθμοῖ δὲ ἐκ πίτυος, ἐν Νεμέαι δὲ σελίνων πεπλεγμένος, Πυθοῖ δὲ μῆλα τῶν ἱερῶν τοῦ θεοῦ 1)) we cannot entirely reject the possibility that it was recorded already by L, ο. ἵπ Περὶ ἰδιότητος ἄθλων; ντίέρις began at a very early date 
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ο... ees crowning of the victors *). If there is any truth in the 

on ppe Cl. Ph. 37, 1942, p. 353 ff. ought to welcome 1.5 testimony 

corroborating his hypothesis of the Nordic ‘Apollo of the apple-tree’. 

(55) Aelian. V. H. 10, 2 Εὐβάταν τὸν Κυρηναῖον 1) ἰδοῦσα Λαὶς ἠράσθ
η αὐτοῦ 

5 θερμότατα, καὶ περὶ γάμου λόγους προσήνεγκεν ' ὁ δὲ φοβηθεὶς τὴν ἐξ, αὐτῆς ἐπι- 

E ὑπέσχετο ταῦτα δράσειν. οὐ μὴν ὠμίλησεν αὐτῆι ὁ Εὐβάτας σωφρόνως 

διαβιώσας, ἡ δὲ ὑπόσχεσις αὐτοῦ μετὰ τὴν ἀγωνίαν ἦν. νικήσας οὖν ἵνα μὴ 

δόξηι διαφθεῖραι τὰς ὁμολογίας τὰς πρὸς τὴν ἄνθρωπον, εἰκόνα γραψάμενος 

τῆς Λαίδος ἐς τὴν Κυρήνην ἐκόμισε, λέγων ἄγειν Λαίδα καὶ μὴ παραβῆναι τὰς 

10 συνθήκας ἀνθ᾽ ὧν ἡ γυνὴ ἢ νόμωι γημαμένη αὐτῶι παμμέγιστον ἀνδριάντα 

ἐν Κυρήνηι ἀνέστησεν, αὐτὸν ἀμειβομένη τῆς σωφροσύνης. AS the ab- 

breviated narrative of Clement shows a slight difference from Aelian *) 

we had better not alter the name Aristoteles which is also attested in 

Kyrene, although the man is not known otherwise. The anecdote may 

15 have been invented in order to explain the παμμέγιστος ἀνδριάς, απὰ 

repeated in books on Kyrene and on gymnastics as well. Parts of a section 

dealing with continence during training are preserved in both Clement 

and Aelian 3). It is doubtful whether we may assign to I. more than what 

Clement cited under his name; the source may have quoted I. for the 

20 Cyrenaean story because of the variant in thename. We cannot deter
mine 

the contents of I.s book by the one fragment, but taken together with 

the somewhat vague title it seems to point to a compilation of peculiar- 

ities not of the &yóvec (these being assigned to the books 
Περὶ ἀγώνων) δυΐ 

of athletic training. Perhaps something about the prizes was mentioned 

25 in this context *). 

(56) About the Medorotot see above p. 618, 23 ff. and on F 52; about I. 

as a biographer see R E IX col. 2279 f. À biographer quotes him, and 

doubts his statements in the same way as in the biography of Sophokles 

F 33/4. The alteration of Μαλλίου to Καλλιμάχου is excellent: 480/79, 

30 456/6, 412/1 B.C. are no Panathenaic years, and 406/5 B.C. is too late 

for the first appearance of Phrynis in Athens; the year 446/5 B.C. accords
 

well with the date for Terpander in the Parian Marble }). 

(57) Siebelis and his successors wrongly assigned this fragment to the 

Attika: there is no reason to doubt the Eóuueræ. I am somewhat doubtful 

35 about my former idea that they were ‘miscellaneous poems’ !): F 57 

resembles F 58, and it may have discussed a Homeric problem, perhaps 

Il. A ο7 Ε. πρίν Υ ἀπὸ πατρὶ φίλωι
 δόμεναι ἑλικώπιδα κούρην '| ἀπρι

άτην, ἀνάποι- 

νον, ἄγειν θ᾽ ἱερὴν ἑκατόμβην [ἐς Χρύσην. Schol. A(T) comment: ótt οὐ κατὰ 

προσηγορίαν τὴν ᾿Απριάτην ({π15 {πε word must be written) Aéyet, ἀλλ᾽ ἀντὶ 
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τοῦ ἀπρατί, xal mapadrnrov tò dvdrowov: rd yap abd Sv’ ἀμφοτέρων δηλοῦται. 
διασταλτέον δὲ βραχὺ ἀπριάτην, ἀνάποινον, στικτέον δ᾽ ἐς Χρύσην, ἐπεὶ 
κοινὸν κατὰ πάντων τὸ πρίν. τὸ ἀπριάτην ἐπιρρηματικῶς ἀκούει ᾿ Απολλώνιος 

ἀντὶ τοῦ ἀπριάδην. Apollonios certainly is the Rhodian ?); the problem 
5 was old, like most of this kind; the view rejected by Apollonios may have 
assumed Apriate to be the proper name of Xpuonts 3). Parthenios Narr. 
am. 26 told the story of the love of Trambelos for the Lesbian Apriate 

following the Thrax of Euphorion (F 23 Scheidw.); to this tale he added 
from Aristokritos év toig mept Miahrov (493 F 2) the death of Trambelos 

το by the hand of Achilleus who ἐπὶ τῆς ἠιόνος μέγα χῶμα ἔχωσε ἴοτ Πἰπι ᾱ5 5 
τε]αἰνε; τοῦτο ἔτι νῦν ἡρῶιον (ἠρίον Μοίπεκο) Τραμβήλου καλεῖται. ΤΠί6 
monument is in Lesbos. I. told the whole story of Trambelos 4), starting 
from the first capture of Troy when Telamon obtained Theaneira 5) with 
whom he begot Trambelos 5) down to the death of the latter. He locates 

15 the death at Miletos like Aristobulos ( 139 F 6), who calls Trambelos 
Λελέγων βασιλεύς, mentioning the xpfjv 'AyDAstog xaAouuévg in which 
Achilleus purified himself after having slain Trambelos. An author who 
gave this account presumably rejected (like Apollonios) the interpret- 
8ἴϊοπ Οἱ ἀπριάτην 45 the name of Chryseis. In any case, the story of 

20 Trambelos was repeatedly treated during the third century, so that a 
detailed discussion ἴη {Πε Σύμμικτα appears conceivable. 

(58) This fragment manifestly deals with a Homeric problem: some 
interpreters understood the words of Aias as an insult to the virgin 
goddess, others explained {Πεπὶ ἀφ᾽ ἱστορίας, ἐ.6. they based their explan- 

25 ation on the legend found in Tragedy since Aischylos F 175 N?, that 
Odysseus was the son of Antikleia by Sisyphos 1) born before her mar- 
riage, and on the assumption of a town Al(al)komenai on Ithaka 2) which 
they connect somehow with the famous cult of Athena Alalkomeneis in 
Boeotia ?). I. connected the two facts by recording that the Boeotian 

30 Athena took charge of the child exposed in, or near, her temple (evidently 
Lykophron Alex. 786 f. did the same), and that Odysseus proved his 
gratitude by naming (or re-naming) one of his towns from her epithet. 

(59) R E IX col. 2278. It is regrettable that we know nothing whatever 
of this book. 

35 (60) The fragment contains a ‘fact’ of natural science. Further infor- 
mation about these birds is found in N. A. 4, 42 (ὅσοι δὲ ἄρα αἰδοῦνται τὸ 
θεῖον καὶ ἔτι μᾶλλον τὴν "Αρτεμιν, οὐχ ἄν ποτε τῶνδε τῶν ὀρνίθων ἐπὶ τροφῆι 
mpoodyatvto) who refers for the reason to οἱ τὴν νῆσον οἰκοῦντες τὴν Λέρον. 
The only writer about Leros known to us is the Hellenistic mythographer 
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Pherekydes (no. 475). We cannot determine his time accurately, and the 

question must remain open whether Aelian means us to understand by 

his last ψοτἆβ (αὶ ἕνεστι μαθεῖν ἀλλαχόθεν) that he takes the local 

tradition from an intermediate source; this might be I., whom he quoted 

5 here for the pedeaypldec. I. may have discussed them (I suggest this 

asa MELE possibility) in connexion with the ζήτημα on Il. I 584 where 

Aristarchos τεβιὶ κασίγνηται καὶ πότνια μήτηρ, ΟἴΠΕΤΒ κασίγνητοι, πίες- 

preting the word either as 'Ὀτοίμοι5 Οἱ συλληπτικῶς as ‘brothers and 

sisters’ 1), 

10 (61) Praxiphanes in his dialogue Περὶ ἱστορίας !) either gave some 

account of Choirilos at the court of Archelaos or introduced him as a 

speaker. 

(62) Il. X 552 ff. δράγµατα δ ἄλλα μετ᾽ ὄγμον ἐπήτριμα πῖπτον ἔραζε, | ἄλλα 

δ᾽ ἀμαλλοδετῆρες ἐν ἐλλεδανοῖσι δέοντο᾽ | τρεῖς δ᾽ ἄρ᾽ ἀμαλλοδετ
ῆρες ἐφέστασαν, 

15 αὐτὰρ ὄπισθε | παῖδες δραγμεύοντες, ἔν ἀγκαλίδεσσιν φέροντες, | ἀσπερχὲς πάρε- 

χον. Τπεοκτί{. το, 44 σφίγγετ᾽ ἀμαλλοδέται τὰ δράγματα. Κα]]1πι. Ηγ.Ο6σ. 19 ff. 

κάλλιον, ὡς καλάμαν τε καὶ ἱερὰ δράγματα πράτα | ἀσταχύων ἀπέκοψε καὶ ἐν 

βόας ἦχε πατῆσαι, | ἄνιχα Τριπτόλεμος ἀγαθὰν ἐδ.δάσκετο τέχναν. Άποη. 

Atticist. p. 393, II Reitzenstein &gáAa «Aéouctv Αττικῶς
», οὐ δράγµατα }).. 

20 Schol. Theokrit. Το, 448 ἀμάλη δὲ συνέστηκεν ἐκ δραγμάτων ϱ ἢ καὶ σ, δράγ- 

ματα δέ εἰσιν ὅσα ὁ θερίζων λαμβάνει ἐν τῆι ἀριστερᾶι χειρί, παρὰ τὸ δράτ- 

zew. Eust. Jl. E 553 p- 1162, 26 ἀμαλλοδετῆρες δὲ οἱ τὰς ἁμάλας δεσ- 

μοῦντες- ἀμάλλη δὲ τὸ ὑπ᾽ ἀγκάληι συμπίεσμα τῶν δραγμάτων ὃ) ... - ἀπὸ 

ταύτης τῆς ἀμάλλης καὶ Δημήτηρ Αμαλλοφόρος, ἦι ἔθυον ᾿Αθηναῖοι. The 

25 fragment is probably taken from {16 ᾿Αττικαὶ λέξεις, but the Attika or 

the Atakta is not impossible *). 

(63) Neither the attempt at connecting this gloss with the preceding 

056 Σικελὸς στρατιώτης ΠΟΓ the supposition that otxeov is a corruption of 

olxepa is convincing. 

30 (64—66) It is quite uncertain whether F 65 is taken from the Attika !). 

For F 64 ?) and 66 Siebelis suggested
 the ᾿Απόλλωνος ᾿Επιφάνειαι. Perhaps 

one might think of the poetic works of I. *) for all three. 

(67) The distant relationship of Phineus with Erechtheus through 

Oreithyia ~ Boreas — Kleopatra ~ Phineus is hardly a sufficient reason 

35 for assigning F 67 to the Attika 1). The version which I. supplies of the 

blinding of Phineus is unique (at least for us) 3) and (if it was he who 

replaced Poseidon by Helios) well considered. In view of F 64 (where I. 

differed from Kallimachos) it is regrettable that we cannot say whether 

I. handled the myth as an antiquary or as a poet. 

Jacoby, Fragm. Griech. Hist. II b (Suppl.) 
42 
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(68) The rather curious quotation of an “Iotpos t1¢, which interrupts 
the context of this scholion, belongs to the brief discussion of the quest- 
ions concerning the Hellespont, copied by Eustathios on v. 135 ff. It 
is difficult to say whether I.s thesis has any connexion with the theories 

5 of the scientists about an irruption of the Pontos εἰς τὴν Προποντίδα καὶ 
τὸν “EdAjonovtov!), and whether he touched upon them when dealing with 
the Argonauts. He cannot have been thinking of the setopol xal xata- 
Χλυσμοί which according to Plato Tim. 25 CD caused the destruction of 
Atlantis: these happened in the outer ocean beyond the Oikumene, and 

ro they have never been accepted into the series of xa*axAucuot which seems 
to be late anyhow. Censorin. De d. nat. 21 knows two, the ‘earlier’ one of 
Ogygos and that of Deukalion; Nonnos Dion. 3, 204 ff., with whom 
Usener?) grouped L, adds xai τρίτατος Διὸς ὄμβρος, ὅτε χθονὸς ἔχλυσεν 
ἕδρην | καὶ σκοπέλους ἔκρυψεν, ᾿Αθωιάδος δὲ καὶ αὐτῆς | ἄβροχα Σιθονί- 

15 ης ἐκαλύπτετο νῶτα κολώνης, | ὑψιπόρου τότε χεῦμα διασχίζων νιφετοῖο | 
Δάρδανος ἀρχαίης ἐπεβήσατο γείτονος Ἴδης. 

(69) The conception of I. was the earlier and, before Aristarchos, per- 
haps the general one?). It is also the right one at least for the J/iad, but we 
cannot discuss here the facts of the case ?). 

20 (70) I. seems to have drawn a wrong inference as to the custom of the 
Homeric time from an isolated case; cf.  HSt 64, 1946, p. 42 n. 19. 

(71) Chrestomathy P. Ox. 1241 col. 4» 10 1) ὅπλα δὲ πολεμικὰ κατασκευ- 
άσασθαι λέγουσιν οἱ μὲν "Αρη, τινὲς δὲ Κύχλωπας ἐν τῶι ἐν Εὐβοίαι σπη[λαί]ωι 
ὃ καλεῖται Τεύχιον (Ρ' τέκχιον Οἱ τέχλιον Ρ). ὁπλίσαι δὲ πρῶτον τεύχεσιν 

25 Βριάρεων, τῶν πρότε[ρον] ἀνθρώπων δοραῖς τὸ σῶμα σκεπαζόντων 1) : ὡς δέ τινες 
ἱστοροῦσιν "Αρη. ἄλλοι δέ φασιν ὅπλα πρῶτον ἀρήια [᾿Ενυά]λιον τὸν Διὸς ἐν 
Θράικηι ποιῆσαι 8)... .. ἕτεροι δὲ πρώτους μὲν χαλκᾶ ὅπλα ἐνδῦναί φασιν ποι- 
ήσαντας Κουρῆτας ἐν Εὐβοίαι... ἄλλοι δ᾽ Αἰγυπτίους λέγουσιν ὅπλα. .. ποιή- 
σασθαι..... [σιδηρ] δὲ ὅπλα πρῶτος 'Ελλάνικος (4 F 189) κατασκευάσασθαί 

39 φησιν Σάνευνον Σκυθῶν ὄντα βασιλέα. Wilamowitz refers to Hesych. s.v. 
Τιτανίδα- τὴν Εὔβοιαν, παρόσον Βριάρεω Ouyétnp Fv and to Demetrios of Kal- 
latis (85 F 4) who calls Briareosa Cyclops. Grenfell-Hunt adduce for Euboia 
the great digression about the Kuretes in Strabo 10, 3, 19, where they are 
called Cretans by an anonymous author (περιθέσθαι δ᾽ ὅπλα χαλκᾶ πρώτους 

35 ἐν Εὐβοίαι, διὸ καὶ Χαλκιδέας αὐτοὺς x^v) and Steph. Byz. s.v. Αἴδηψος- 
᾿Ἐπαφρόδιτος δὲ μαρτυρεῖ ἐκεῖ χαλκὸν πρῶτον εὑρεθῆναι, καὶ πρῶτοι χαλκὸν ἐκεῖ 
évedicavto of Kovpytec. About the connexion of the Kuretes with the Cyclopes in Thrace and Euboia see also Roscher in Rosch. Lex. II col. 1688* and Eitrem RE XI col. 2329. There were very many variants 



ο πα πω ee 
ee 

659 

hea material (iron, bronce) was also considered and a theory of 

Shes ai ale was constructed. Euboia plays a great part because 

his) mblance of yaAx6c to XoAxíc ; and the innovation of I. (if it is 

seems to have been the etymology of tedxex only: he invented a 

5 place called Teuchion in Euboia, which is neither better nor worse than 

ο connexion of the Xadudeig with the yarx& brha. His notion may 

ave reached the Chrestomathy through a somewhat detailed scholion 

on Homer the writer of which had perhaps consulted some collection of 

ebpypata. It is not very probable that I. himself developed his thesis in 

1ο {Πε ᾿Αττικαὶ λέξεις. 

(72) Aelian. N. A. 12, 5 (Clem. Al. Protr. 39, 6) Θηβαῖοι δὲ σέβουσιν..»» 

Yay, καὶ λέγουσί γε 'Ἠραχλέους αὐτὴν γενέσθαι τροφόν, ἢ τροφὸν
 μὲν οὖδα- 

μῶς, καθημένης δὲ ἐπ᾽ ὠδῖσι τῆς Αλκμήνης καὶ τεχεῖν οὗ δυναμένης τὴν 

δὲ παραδραμεῖν καὶ τοὺς τῶν ὠδίνων λῦσαι δεσμούς, καὶ προελθεῖν τὸν 

15 Ἡρακλέα καὶ ἕρπειν ἤδη. Anton. Lib. Met. 29, following Nikander 4), nar- 

rates the event differently as to the details of how IIpotrov θυγάτηρ ἐν 

Θήβαις Γαλινθιάς, a playfellow of 
Alkmene (συμπαίκτρια καὶ ἑταιρίς), deceives

 

the ‘Moirai and Eileithyia’ *) and is changed into a ferret as a punish- 

ment. This version concludes with the Theban cult, described in some 

20 είαϊΙ: ταύτην Εκάτη -.. ὤικτειρε καὶ ἀπέδειξεν ἱερὰν αὐτῆς διάκονον - 

“Βραχλῆς δ᾽ ἐπεὶ ηὐξήθη τὴν χάριν ἐμ
νημόνευσε, καὶ αὐτῆς ἐποίησεν ἀφίδρυμα

 

παρὰ τὸν οἶκον, χαὶ ἱερὰ προσήνεγκεν " ταῦτα νῦν ἔτι τὰ ἱερὰ Θηβαῖοι φυλάτ- 

τουσι καὶ πρὸ 'Ἠρακλέους ἑορτῆς θύουσι Γαλινθιάδι πρώτηι. Pausanias
 9, 11, 3 

narrates the cdgtoya similarly when describing the house of Amphitryon 

25 in Thebes, giving different names and telling the story as the aition of 

a still existing monument; the women Hera sends are called Dappa
xides 3) 

according to Theban tradition, and it is the daughter of Teiresias Historis 

who deceives them. It is obvious that these versions can not all be traced 

back to I.4): he supplied one form of the story which developed the 

30 simple account οἳ ἵπε Πἰαἁ (Αλκμήνης δ᾽ ἀ
νέπαυσε τόκον, σχέθε δ᾽ Εἰλε

ιθυίας), 

and in doing so surely made use of a local tradition, rooted in faith and 

in cult. We cannot examine here who was the first to shape that story 

because we should have to present the entire tradition about the birth 

of Herakles; it also remain
s uncertain where I. mentioned it 5). But when 

35 the scholiast cites I. 9) besides the explanation of Απδίατοπος (Εἰλειθυίας - 

ὠδῖνας, κατὰ μετωνυμίαν, ὡς "Αρης ὁ σίδηρος, “Ἥφαι
στος τὸ moe), this shows 

him to have rightly felt that the stylistic explanation does
 not give its due 

to the conception of the poet: succinct though the line is, the event is 

conceived as realistically as the birth of Apollo in Hy. Hom. A poll. 89 ff. 



66ο 334. ISTROS 

(73) The words of Asteropaios ® 152-160 presented the interpreters 
with two problems: (1) why was Asteropaios not mentioned in B 848-850 ? 
(2) why are the Paiones called δολιχεγχέες in D and &yxvadro£or in B? The 
solution of the second problem, a reference to Teukros, was compara- 

5 tively easy, even if not fully satisfactory. Another solution was therefore 
considered which, in view of the Catalogue, was even less satisfactory: 
Schol. ΒΤ ἴσως οὖν διττὸν ἦν τὸ γένος, τὸ μὲν τοξεῦον, τὸ δὲ ἀκοντίζον (καὶ 
οἱ μὲν ὑπὸ Πυραίχμηι, οἳ δὲ ὑπ᾽ ᾿Αστεροπαίωι Τ)- ἢ καὶ ἐπαμφοτερίζουσιν, ὡς 
xat Tetixpoc. For the omission in the Catalogue it was possible to refer to 

Io other names omitted there, and to explain that their bearers were sub- 
ordinate commanders only. This was an even worse expedient, because 
the speech of Asteropaios in ® actually fits the chief leader only. For this 
reason Euripides at the latest interpolated the line 848a, which occurs in none of our Mss. As I. referred to O 281 he must have discussed in some 15 detail the person and the position of Teukros; and as he treated another 
son of Telamon in {Πε Σύμμικτα (F 57) we must at least consider the pos- sibility that all the quotations in the scholia on Homer belong to that 
book. 

(74) Schol. Apoll. Rhod. Arg. 2, 357/9c (Et. M. p. 340, 10) τὸν δὲ Πέλοπα 20 Παφλαγόνα τὸ γένος εἶπεν, ἄλλοι δὲ Λυδὸν αὐτὸν ἱστοροῦσιν: ὁ δὲ Εὐφορίων (Ε 135 5επεϊάνν) ἀμφοτέραις ταῖς δόξαις συντίθεται. For the Paphlagonian origin see also Arg. 2, 789 ff. ; Diodor. 4, 74, 1; on Deinias' Argolika 306 F r. We do not know whether I. discussed the question; Schol. Pindar. 
Ol. 9, 15 = 298 Fr bisnota sufficient foundation for claiming the variant 25 of Lydian origin for him. If he did we do not know where; Argolika, Eliaka, Hypomnemata (perhaps on I}. B 104/5) are equally possible. 

(75) As Themisto is called the daughter of Inachos in the same genea- logy according to Rufin. Recog. 10, 21 Wilamowitz 1) suggests the Argolika. The name *) must not be altered, for alongside of the Kallisto 30 of Hesiod (F 18x Rz), who has been generally accepted, a Megisto, daughter of Keteus, appears in the Arcadian local historian Ariaithos (316 F 2). Bibl. 3, 100 ff. does not supply a variant for the name, but it shows that the story of the mother of the eponym was narrated in rather different ways. Wilamowitz’ transposition of the preceding sen- 35 tence in Steph. Byz. (καὶ τὸ ἄστρον λέγεται ἐν τῶι οὐρανῶι τότε ἄρκτος κληθῆναι, ἢ ἅμαξα ἐλέγετο) απὰ his adscription of it to I. are doubtful. (76) Oberhummer R E X col. 1964 πο. τ; Buerchner ibid. col. 1994, 54 ff. 
(77) Pausan. 9, 23, 2 Πίνδαρον δὲ ἡλικίαν ὄντα νεανίσκον xal ἱόντα ἐς 
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θεσπιὰ / 
ο. [0épove] dpat καύματος περὶ μεσοῦσαν μάλιστα ἡμέραν κόπος καὶ 

e αὐτοῦ xateháppavev - ὁ μὲν δὴ ὡς εἶχε κατακλίνεται βραχὺ ὑπὲρ τῆς 

ον [T pas! a αὐτῶι καθεύδον
τι προσεπέτοντό τε καὶ ἔπλασσον πρὸς τὰ 

: e Nl senate Aclian. V. H. 12, 45 καὶ Πινδάρωι τῆς πατρώιας οἰκίας 

τι μέλιτται τροφοὶ ἐγένοντο, ὑπὲρ τοῦ γάλακτος παρατιθεῖσαι μέλι. 


